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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
GENEALOGY MAIN TREE & BRANCHES INFORMATION 
 
Not all of the Eisenbeiß families have been tied into one tree.  To help ease  
the potential confusion with the different branches, two main trees with the code  
letters a: and b: have been established.  These two main trees will be combined  
when the relationship between the two has been established. 
 
Additional branches which have not yet been tied to these main trees are labeled 
with the letters c: ... z:.  When these branches are connected to one of the main  
trees, they will receive an a: or b: number. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ADDITIONS & CORRECTIONS 
 
The genealogical section is still quite incomplete and may have errors.  It is 
hoped that descendants from the different branches will continue the research  
in an attempt to fix the errors and to tie all of the families together into one  
tree. 
 
To help distribute the workload, it is requested that all information be entered 
electronically in the correct format and emailed to Clyde Eisenbeis.  Contact 
Clyde for the correct format / current procedure (the procedures continue to evolve 
as technology changes). 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
GENEALOGY NUMBERING SYSTEM 
 
There can be considerable confusion with so many families.  To ease the  
confusion, a numbering system is used throughout the entire document.  The  
leading digits indicate the parent's number, and the last digit indicates  
the placement in the family (i.e. a:3.2 is the second child of the a:3  
parents). 
 
---- 
# a: Father 
> a:1 First Child 



> a:2 Second Child => 
> a:3 Third Child => 
> a:4 Fourth Child 
---- 
# a:2 Second Child 
> a:2.1 First Child of a:2 
> a:2.2 Second Child of a:2 => 
> a:2.3 Third Child of a:2 
---- 
# a:2.2 Second Child of a:2 
> a:2.2.1 First Child of a:2.2 
---- 
# a:3 Third Child 
> a:3.1 First Child of a:3 
> a:3.2 Second Child of a:3 
---- 
The first character indicates a different family tree.  The character 'b' is  
another family tree, the character 'c' is another, etc. 
 
Note that a '-' is used instead of a '.' after every fifth number to help 
distinguish the differences between long strings of numbers ... for example, 
a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS.  This number indicates that  
I am the oldest child, my father was the seventh child, my grandfather was the  
third child, my greatgrandfather was the oldest child, etc. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
GENEALOGY SYMBOLS (ZEICHEN) 
 
#     Parent 
>     Child 
*     Born (Geboren) 
+     Died (Gestorben) 
~     Baptized (Taufe) 
oo    Married, Date (symbol of wedding rings) (Eheschlieszung, Datum) 
oo2   Married second time (Zweite Eheschlieszung) 
o/o   Divorced  
d/o   Daughter of 
s/o   Son of 
=>    More information in a following section (Mehr information im folgend teil) 
 
The names after the husband and wife are the children 
 
A name enclosed by parenthesis indicates a nickname ... JOHANN (HANS)  
EISENBEIß ... nickname is HANS. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Compiled by 
.................... a: EISENBEIß 
Clyde T. Eisenbeis   a:3 GILG (ÄGIDIUS) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1 SIMON PETRUS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8 JOHANN GEORG (GEORG) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3 JOHANN (JOHN) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7 RAYMOND (RAY) ERHARDT EISENBEIS 
.................... a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS 
 
Co-compiled by 
.................... a: EISENBEIß 
Albert Eisenbeiß     a:3 GILG (ÄGIDIUS) EISENBEIß 
 (Germany)           a:3.1 SIMON PETRUS EISENBEIß 



                     a:3.1.5 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8 DANIEL MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5 ALEXANDER EISENBEIß 
.................... a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1 ALBERT EISENBEIß 
 
.................... b: SIMON EISENBEIß 
Henri Eisenbeis      b:2 HANS EISENBEIß 
 (France)            b:2.1 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1 SEINFRIEDT (SEYFRIED) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.1 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.1.6 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.1.6-9 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2 GEORG LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9 JOHANN NIKOLAUS EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3 OTHON EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1 OTHON EISENBEIS 
.................... b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2 HENRI CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
 
.................... a: EISENBEIß 
Dennis Eisenbeis     a:3 GILG (ÄGIDIUS) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1 SIMON PETRUS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8 JOHANN GEORG (GEORG) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6 MATTHIAS DAVID EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6 DAVID (D.D.) EISENBEISZ 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6 CHRISTIAN D. EISENBEIS 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1 DOUGLAS DUANE EISENBEIS 
.................... a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.2 DENNIS CRIS EISENBEIS 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Other major contributers include 
 
.................... m: ? EISENBEIß 
Carole Haas          m:1 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIS 
                     m:1.7 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS 
                     m:1.7.8 JOSEPHA (MARIA) BENEDIKTE HUG 
                     m:1.7.8.8 FELIX HAAS 
                     m:1.7.8.8.9 FRANCIS (FRANK) DANIEL HAAS 
                     m:1.7.8.8.9-9 THOMAS ALYOSIOUS HAAS 
.................... m:1.7.8.8.9-9.4 JAMES PHILLIP HAAS (CAROLE HAAS) 
 
.................... w: JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
Melissa Hibler       w:1 ALEXANDER PHILIP EISENBEIS 
 Sutton              w:1.9 HENRY EISENBEIS 
                     w:1.9.4 ELIAS WHITE HALE EISENBISE 
                     w:1.9.4.3 LOUISE ISABEL EISENBISE HIBLER 
                     w:1.9.4.3.4 WINSTON MURRAY HUNT HIBLER 
.................... w:1.9.4.3.4-3 MELISSA LOU-ALYCE HIBLER SUTTON 
 
.................... a: EISENBEIß 
Maria Tsvetkovskaya  a:3 GILG (ÄGIDIUS) EISENBEIß 
 Eisenbeis           a:3.1 SIMON PETRUS EISENBEIß 
 (Russia)            a:3.1.5 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 



                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2 MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5 TICHON MICHAILOWITSCH EISENBEIS 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2 WERA TICHONOWNA EISENBEIS 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-3 VIKTORIA STARKOWA 
.................... a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-3.3 MARIA TSVETKOVSKAYA 
 
.................... k: SEBASTIAN EISENBEIß 
Delores Eisenbeis    k:2 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                     k:2.1 JOHANN MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
                     k:2.1.8 JOHANN HEINRICH (HENRY) EISENBEIS 
                     k:2.1.8.7 MARTIN W. EISENBEIS 
                     k:2.1.8.7.2 FRANCIS ANDREW EISENBEIS 
.................... k:2.1.8.7.2-3 DELORES EISENBEIS 
  
.................... f: MARGARETHA (MARGARET, MAGGIE) AGATHA EISENBEIß 
Diana Carol Popp     f:7 CHARLES J POPP 
 Rossiter            f:7.4 CARL (BUCK) JOHN POPP 
                     f:7.4.4 RICHARD CARL POPP 
.................... f:7.4.4.4 DIANA CAROL POPP 
  
.................... m: ? EISENBEIß 
Agnes E. Basler      m:1 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIS 
                     m:1.5 JUDAS THADDAUS EISENBEIS 
                     m:1.5.2 JOSEF EISENBEIS 
                     m:1.5.2.2 FRIDOLIN EISENBEIS 
                     m:1.5.2.2.2 FERDINAND EISENBEIS 
                     m:1.5.2.2.2-1 JOSEPH FERDINAND EISENBEIS 
.................... m:1.5.2.2.2-1.9 AGNES CATHERINE EISENBEIS 
 
.................... b: SIMON EISENBEIß 
Ivan Jackson         b:2 HANS EYSENBEISS 
 Icenbice            b:2.1 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1 HANS SEINFRIEDT (SEYFRIED) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4 FRIEDRICH KARL EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2 GEORGE CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11 IVEN JOSHUA ICENBICE 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1 ERNEST LESTER ICENBICE 
.................... b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3 IVAN JACKSON ICENBICE 
    
.................... b: SIMON EISENBEIß 
Hazel Blanche        b:2 HANS EISENBEIß 
 Icenbice Jack       b:2.1 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1 HANS SEINFRIEDT (SEYFRIED) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4 FRIEDRICH KARL EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2 GEORGE CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11 IVEN JOSHUA ICENBICE 
.................... b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2 HAZEL BLANCHE ICENBICE JACK 
 
.................... b: SIMON EISENBEIß 
Charles W. Eisenbise b:2 HANS EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1 HANS SEINFRIEDT (SEYFRIED) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6 PETER EISENBISE 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7 JOHN EISENBISE 
.................... b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2 CHARLES WARD EISENBISE 
   



.................... b: SIMON EISENBEIß 
Etta Gossard         b:2 HANS EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1 HANS SEINFRIEDT (SEYFRIED) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11 WILLIAM EISENBISE 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7 GEORGE WASHINGTON EISENBISE 
.................... b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.3 ETTA GRACE EISENBISE GOSSARD 
 
.................... b: SIMON EISENBEIß 
Jane Summers         b:2 HANS EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1 HANS SEINFRIEDT (SEYFRIED) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11 WILLIAM EISENBISE 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7 GEORGE WASHINGTON EISENBISE 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1 IRA BUDD EISENBISE 
                     b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.2 HAROLD DELSON EISENBISE  
.................... b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.2-1 JANE MAUREEN EISENBISE SUMMERS 
 
.................... b: SIMON EISENBEIß 
Susan Marshall Reck  b:2 HANS EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1 HANS SEINFRIEDT (SEYFRIED) EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4 FRIEDRICH KARL EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2 GEORGE CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12 MARTHA ANN (MATTIE) ICENBICE 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1 HAROLD WILLIAM (PETE) MARSHALL 
                     b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-1 ALLAN WILSON MARSHALL 
.................... b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-1.1 SUSAN JANE MARSHALL RECK 
  
.................... e: HENRY EISENBEIS 
John Eisenbies       e:2 CHARLES JOSEPH EISENBIES 
                     e:2.1 ALBERT LAWRENCE (LAURIE) EISENBIES 
.................... e:2.1.2 JOHN LAWRENCE EISENBIES 
 
.................... a: EISENBEIß 
Reinhold Eisenbeiß   a:3 GILG (ÄGIDIUS) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1 SIMON PETRUS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8 DANIEL MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
.................... a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4 REINHOLD EISENBEIß 
 
.................... a: EISENBEIß 
Helmut Georg         a:3 GILG (ÄGIDIUS) EISENBEIß 
 Eisenbeiß           a:3.1 SIMON PETRUS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4 SIMON EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3 SIMON EISENBEIß 



                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9 REINHOLD EISENBEIß 
.................... a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.2 HELMUT GEORG EISENBEIß 
 
.................... a: EISENBEIß 
Christian D.         a:3 GILG (ÄGIDIUS) EISENBEIß 
 Eisenbeis           a:3.1 SIMON PETRUS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8 JOHANN GEORG (GEORG) EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6 MATTHIAS DAVID EISENBEIß 
                     a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6 DAVID (D.D.) EISENBEISZ 
.................... a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6 CHRISTIAN D. EISENBEIS 
 
.................... k: SEBASTIAN EISENBEIß 
Joseph J. Eisenbeis  k:2 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                     k:2.1 JOHANN MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
                     k:2.1.8 JOHANN HEINRICH (HENRY) EISENBEIS 
                     k:2.1.8.3 JOSEPH PETER EISENBEIS 
.................... k:2.1.8.3.1 JOSEPH JACOB EISENBEIS 
 
....................  
Lutz Eisenbeiß       
.................... 
.................... 
Werner Haussmann 
Direktor 
Geranienweg 13 
68775 Ketsch 
Germany 
.................... 
.................... 
Dr. Hans Rommel 
Freudenstädter Archivar 
72250 Freudenstadt 
Germany 
Died in 1993 
.................... 
.................... 
Pfarrer Strobel 
Sippenatlas Glatten 
72293 Glatten/Freudenstadt 
Germany 
.................... 
 
Some of the information in the 'z' section, at the end, is from a variety of  
sources including church records, history books, and tax listings.  The English  
translation in []’s may have errors. 
 
It is important to note that Eliasbrunn (old name Ehabrunn), Thierbach, Ruppersdorf,  
Gahma (Gamen), Friesau, Altengesees (Altengesass), Payreut (Bayreuth), Neunbeutha  
(Neunbeuta), and Lobenstein are all very close to each other.  This is from where  
the b: and y: families and quite possibly the k: families originate.  It is quite  
likely the a: family also originates from this area, but moved to the Freudenstad  
area.   
 
 
||||| Genealogy Start (for index)||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| a: ? EISENBEIß  
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# a: ? EISENBEIß 
     * circa 1540 
     Unbekannter Vater der in Reutin und Freudenstadt lebenden nachgenannten Brüder 
     Unknown father from Reutin & Freudenstadt, Germany about 70 km SW of 
      Stuttgart.  Note that after the 30 Years War, the name Eisenbeiß  
      disappears from the town of Reutin, Germany. 
> a:1 HANS EISENBEIß => 
      * circa 1561 
> a:2 MICHAEL EISENBEIß => 
      * circa 1570 
> a:3 GILG (ÄGIDIUS) EISENBEIß => 
      * circa 1570, Reutin-Alpirsbach, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:1 HANS EISENBEIß 
      * circa 1561 
      + 20 Feb 1631 at age 70, Reutin, Germany 
      oo Agnes ? 
         + 1610, an der Pest (Plague) 
      oo2 Gertrauta Freyberg, 17 Oct 1614, Alpirsbach 
         d/o Hans Freyberg in Freudenstadt 
         She remarried to Klaus Sauer, 3 Dec 1632, Reutin 
> a:1.1 ? EISENBEIß 
        + 1610, an der Pest (Plague) 
> a:1.2 ? EISENBEIß 
        + 1610, an der Pest (Plague) 
> a:1.3 ? EISENBEIß 
        + 1610, an der Pest (Plague) 
> a:1.4 ? EISENBEIß 
        + 1610, an der Pest (Plague) 
> a:1.5 ANNA EISENBEIß 
        * 4 Nov 1615 
        spuria Anna * 1646 
        oo Hanß Bentz, 8 Sep 1663, Dieboldsburg 
> a:1.6 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
        * 1 Apr 1618 
> a:1.7 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
        * 5 Mar 1623 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2 MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
      * circa 1570, Reutin, Germany 
      + between 1627 & 1629 (before wife died) 
      Dachdecker und Bürger (Roofmaker and citizen) in Freudenstadt since 1616 
      Moved to Freudenstadt in 1599 
      oo Gertraute ?, circa 1600, Alpirsbach 
         + 20 Oct 1629, Freudenstadt 
         Was a widow when she married Michael 
      oo2 Margaretha Bregel, 14 Nov 1630, 
          Was a widow when she married Michael 
> a:2.1 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß => 
        * circa 1600 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
        * circa 1600, vermutlich in Reutin 
        + 21 Mar 1671, Freudenstadt over 70 years old 
        Quelle Nachweis (Information source): Pfarrer Zeller, Neckarweihingen  
        Gehörte seit 1662 dem Gericht an (Court of Justice). 
        oo Katharina Graf, 3 Nov 1629, Freudenstadt 
           * circa 1610 
           + 7 Aug 1634, Freudenstadt at age 24 
           d/o Hans Graf aus Dietersweiler 
        oo2 Elisabetha ?, 29 May 1636, Freudenstadt 
            * circa 1598 



            + 14 Sep 1683, Freudenstadt, at age 85 years  
                 3 months 
            Widow of Steffan Franck 
> a:2.1.1 HANS JACOB EISENBEIß 
          * circa 1627 (before marriage) 
          + 14 Oct 1634 at age 7 
> a:2.1.2 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß => 
          * 20 Dec 1632, Freudenstadt 
          + 14 Feb 1699, Freudenstadt 
> a:2.1.3 MICHEL EISENBEIß 
          * circa 1634 
          + 5 Nov 1634 (about 3 months old) 
> a:2.1.4 LISA EISENBEIß 
          * Apr 1638 (Kind, better Kindlein) 
          + 20 Apr 1638 
> a:2.1.5 LISA EISENBEIß 
          * May 1641 
          + 19 May 1641 
> a:2.1.6 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
          oo Hans Hering, 21 Sep 1674, Freudenstadt 
             Ziegler (Bricklayer) 
             Conversus Pontificus 
> a:2.1.7 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
          * Jul 1649, Freudenstadt 
          + 9 Aug 1697, Freudenstadt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.2 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
          * 20 Dec 1632, Freudenstadt 
          + 14 Feb 1699, Freudenstadt 
          1686 Weinschenk (Cup-bearer or Butler) 
          1699 Schäufler 
          1680 Mitglied des Gerichts (Member of Court) in Freudenstadt 
          oo Margaretha Staub, 11 Feb 1662, Freudenstadt 
             * circa 1637 
             + 13 Dec 1685 at age 48 
             d/o Hans Staub, des Gerichts (Member of Court) 
          oo2 Katharina Holzwarth, 7 Sep 1686, Freudenstadt 
              Was a maid until she married. 
              d/o Josef Holzwarth, Müller in Freudenstadt. 
> a:2.1.2.1 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
            * 7 Feb 1664 
            oo Johannes Trick, 11 May 1680 
               + 5 Feb 1705 
               Metzger (Butcher)  
               Pflugwirt in Freudenstadt (innkeeper of the inn "Pflug" or "Zum  
                Pflug" or "Goldener Pflug" or similar. 
            oo2 Hans Jakob Schumacher, 31 Aug 1706 
                Metzger 
                s/o Matthäus Schumacher in Loszburg 
> a:2.1.2.2 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
            * 20 May 1665 
> a:2.1.2.3 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
            * 1 Aug 1666 
> a:2.1.2.4 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
            * 21 Aug 1667 
> a:2.1.2.5 APOLLONIA EISENBEIß 
            * 7 Feb 1669 
> a:2.1.2.6 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
            * 24 Aug 1672 
            + 1 Mar 1673 
> a:2.1.2.7 ? EISENBEIß 
            * 16 Feb 1678 
            + 16 Feb 1678 
> a:2.1.2.8 HANS JACOB EISENBEIß 
            * 1 Dec 1687 



            Nagelschmied (Nail - Smith) 
            oo Margareta Käuffelin, 6 Sonntag nach Trinitatis, 1728 
               (Married on the 6th Sunday after Trinity Sunday) 
               d/o Johannes Käuffel, Beck in Calw 
> a:2.1.2.9 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
            * 1 Dec 1689 
            oo Johann Georg Schneider, 1722 
               Beck (Baker) in Alpirsbach 
               Laborant (Laboratory Assistant) in Wittichen 
> a:2.1.2.10 HANS CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß => 
             * 27 Sep 1692 
> a:2.1.2.11 MARIA MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
             * 4 Feb 1698 
             oo Hammerschmied Kunstberger, 1721 
             oo2 Pfannenschmied Rudhardt, 1725 
             oo3 Hammerschmied Müller, 1729 
             oo4 ? Frey, 1747 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.2.2 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
            * 20 May 1665, Freudenstadt 
            + 1760 Freudenstadt 
            Holzhauer (Lumberjack) in Christophstal 
            oo Anna ?, before 1700 
> a:2.1.2.2.1 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
              * 1700 
> a:2.1.2.2.2 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
              * 1707 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.2.10 HANS CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
             * 27 Sep 1692, Freudenstadt 
             + 5 May 1762, Neckarweihingen 
             Schulmeister in Neckarweihingen (part of 7163x Ludwigsburg) 
             oo Anna Maria Weckherlen, 16 Jun 1716, Neckarweihingen 
                * 1688, Neckarweihingen 
                + 26 Nov 1723, Neckarweihingen 
                d/o Ulrich Weckherlen 
                 Schulmeister (School Teacher) & Zeugmacher (Cloth Maker) 
             oo2 Eva Katharina Offenbacher, Oct 1724 
                 * 16 Mar 1694, Neuenstadt am Kocher 
                 + 15 Oct 1730, Neckarweihingen 
                 d/o Johann Friedrich Offenbacher, Bäcker s/o Johann Jakob  
                      Offenbacher in Roth am Rhein 
             oo3 Elisabetha ?, 18 Jun 1731, Neckarweihingen 
                 * 25 May 1675, Neckarweihingen 
                 + 12 Oct 1747, Neckarweihingen 
                 Bernhard Kopp, Ochsenwirts in Neckarweihingen (widowed) (innkeeper 
                  of the inn "Ochsen" or "Zum Ochsen" or "Grauer Ochs" or similar) 
             oo4 Maria Elisabetha Pflugfelder, 23 Nov 1749, 
                  Neckarweihinge 
                 * 1695, Kornwestheim 
                 d/o Jerg Pflugfelder 
                 Her first marriage was to Kasper Kayser, Küfer in Kornwestheim 
> a:2.1.2.10.1 MARIA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
               * 16 Mar 1717 
> a:2.1.2.10.2 ? EISENBEIß 
               * 13 or 30 Jun 1718 
               + 13 or 30 Jun 1718 
> a:2.1.2.10.3 CHRISTINA KATHERINA EISENBEIß 
               * 30 Jul 1719 
> a:2.1.2.10.4 JOHANN BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
               * 1 Dec 1721 
               + 8 Sep 1726 
> a:2.1.2.10.5 ? EISENBEIß 
               * 22 Nov 1723 
               + 22 Nov 1723 



> a:2.1.2.10.6 GEORG CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß => 
               * 3 Oct 1725, Neckarweihingen 
               + 13 Feb 1796, Neckarweihingen 
> a:2.1.2.10.7 ? EISENBEIß 
               * 6 Dec 1726 
               + 6 Dec 1726 
> a:2.1.2.10.8 SOPHIE DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
               * 19 Apr 1728 
> a:2.1.2.10.9 ? EISENBEIß 
               * 8 Jul 1729 
               + 8 Jul 1729 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.2.10.6 GEORG CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
               * 3 Oct 1725, Neckarweihingen 
               + 13 Feb 1796, Neckarweihingen 
               Schulmeister (Teacher) in Neckarweihingen 
               oo Maria Margaretha Mayer, 2 Mar 1756, Neckarweihingen 
                  * 19 Mar 1736, Neckarweihingen 
                  + 4 Jan 1801, Neckarweihingen 
                   d/o Cunradt Mayer, in Neckarweihingen 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-1 GEORG CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß => 
                 * 23 Dec 1759 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-2 CHRISTINA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                 * 4 Jul 1765 
                 + 28 Sep 1765 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-3 GEORG FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                 * 19 Apr 1767 
                 Seit 1794 Lic.med.et chir. in Tübingen 
                 Author of a book on obstetrics/child birth. 
                 Pro Licentia Summos in Medicina et Chirurgia 
                  Honores Ambiendi (Universität Tübingen) 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                 * 24 Jul 1769 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.2.10.6-1 GEORG CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                 * 23 Dec 1759, Neckarweihingen 
                 + 28 Apr 1813, Hoppenlaufriedhof, Stuttgart 
                 Privatlehrer (Private Tutor) in Stuttgart 
                 oo Johanna Friedrike Rosina Zimmermann 
                    * 6 Apr 1779, Stuttgart 
                    d/o Israel Zimmermann & Regina Rosina Dorn 
                        Gärtner (Gardner), Hausmeister (House Caretaker) 
                        Amtsknecht, Zuchtknecht (Erzieher or Educator/Tutor) 
                        in Waisenhaus, Stuttgart, + 5 Jun 1799 at age 75. 
                        Taufbücher der Stiftskirche, Stuttgart 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-1.1 GEORG KARL EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                   * 15 Feb 1806 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-1.2 KARL AUGUST CHRISTOPHER FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                   * 1 Aug 1807 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-1.3 CHRISTOPH ALBERT JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                   * 7 May 1811 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.2.10.6-4 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                 * 24 Jul 1769, Neckarweihingen 
                 + 2 Jun 1849, Neckarweihingen 
                 Schullehrer (Teacher) & Meszner (Kirchendiener,  
                  Church Officer Sexton, Sacristan) in Neckarweihingen 
                 Bauer (Farmer) in Neckarweihingen 
                 oo Regina Hirsch, 24 Apr 1798, Neckarweihingen 
                    * 18 Sep 1777, Neckarweihingen 
                    + 28 Aug 1853, Neckarweihingen 
                    d/o Johann Georg Hirsch & Anna Magdalena Kopp, farmer in  
                         Neckarwihingeng 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.1 REGINE MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                   * 10 Feb 1799 



                   + 13 Sep 1819 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.2 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                   * 6 Jul 1800 
                   + 9 Oct 1856 
                   oo Ludwig Friedrich Gräter, 15 Feburary 1824, Wuertt, 
                       Neckarkreis, Neckarweihingen 
                      Handelsmann (Merchant) 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.3 JAKOB FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                   * 27 Oct 1801, Neckarweihingen 
                   + 17 Nov 1847, Neckarweihingen 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.4 MARGARETHE EISENBEIß 
                   * 3 Oct 1803 
                   + 18 Dec 1873 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.5 GOERG CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß => 
                   * 11 May 1805 
                   1828 nach Poppenweiler hingezogen 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.6 GEORG FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                   * 9 Nov 1806 
                   + 13 Nov 1818 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.7 JOHANNA CHRISTIANE EISENBEIß 
                   * 30 Apr 1809 
                   + 22 Jun 1814 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.8 JUSTINA EISENBEIß 
                   * 25 Dec 1811 
                   + 31 Jan 1884 
                   oo ? Klee, 1852 
                      Schiffer (Sailor) in Horkheim 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.9 JOHANNA CHRISTIANE EISENBEIß 
                   * 3 Aug 1814 
                   + 27 Aug 1814 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.10 JOHANNA CHRISTIANE EISENBEIß 
                    * 8 May 1818 
                    + 9 May 1818 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.2.10.6-4.3 JAKOB FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                   * 27 Oct 1801, Neckarweihingen 
                   + 17 Nov 1847, Neckarweihingen 
                   Schulprovisor (School Superintendent) 
                   Später Sonnenwirt in Neckarweihingen (wirt is an innkeeper, 
                    sonnen which translates into son, is just a name given to this 
                    person) 
                   oo Dorothea Margarethe Schmid, 19 Mar 1833 
                      * 12 Oct 1794, Zuffenhausenm (suburb of Stuttgart) 
                       + 4 Jan 1845, Neckarweihingen 
                       d/o Johann Heinrich Schmid & Anna Margarethe Thumm aus 
                           Aldingen, Sonnenwirt in Zuffenhausen. 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.3.1 FRIEDRICH EDUARD GUSTAV EISENBEIß 
                     * 25 Jun 1834, Neckarweihingen, Ludwigsburg, Wuerttenberg 
                     + 8 Dec 1866, Moscow, Russia, from a brain inflamation 
                     Kaufmann (Merchant) 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.3.2 AMALIE ALBERTINE EMMA EISENBEIß 
                    * 24 Apr 1835 
                     oo Gottlob Johathan Bentel, 20 Mar 1860 
                        * 4 Feb 1832, Ludwigsburg 
                        Pfarrerverweser (Clergy administrator) in Grab 
                        Pfarrer (Clergy) in Neuhoffnung, South Russia 
                         Hausen v.L. 1866 
                        Pfarrer in Glatten 1870 
                        Pfarrer in Göttelfingen-Besenfeld 1875 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.2.10.6-4.5 GOERG CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                   * 11 May 1805 
                   1828 nach Poppenweiler hingezogen 
                   Kaufmann (Merchant) in Poppenweiler 
                   Kaufmann (Merchant) in Stuttgart 



                   oo Friederike Rosine Waidler 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.5.1 ROBERT EISENBEIß => 
                     * 10 May 1836 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.2.10.6-4.5.1 ROBERT EISENBEIß 
                     * 10 May 1836, Stuttgart 
                     Fds.XIV 81 
                     Apotheker (Pharmacist) 
                     Privatier (Man of independent means) 
                     1904 nach Ludwigsburg, zuletzt 
                     oo Sofie Schwaderer, 7 May 1872, Weiler z.Stein 
                        * 1849, Weiler 
                        + 2 Jul 1893, Stuttgart 
> a:2.1.2.10.6-4.5.1.1 PAULINE EISENBEIß 
                       * 1873, Backnang 
                       oo Hermann Schwaderer, 1893, Stuttgart 
                          Oberamtmann (Government Job) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
          * Jul 1649, Freudenstadt 
          + 9 Aug 1697, Freudenstadt 
           Kornmesz (Distibuter of grain) 
           Geiszhirt (Goat Herder) in Freudenstadt 
          oo Catharina (Anna) ?, 1672 
             * circa 1651 
             + 28 Mar 1690, Freudenstadt at age 39 
> a:2.1.7.1 HANS JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
            * 6 Jun 1674 
> a:2.1.7.2 HANS JERG EISENBEIß 
            * May 1678 
            + 24 Feb 1679 at about age 9 months 
> a:2.1.7.3 HANS GEORG EISENBEIß => 
            * 13 Nov 1682 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1 HANS JAKOB EISENBEIß 
            * 6 Jun 1674, Freudenstadt 
            + 19 Jan 1735, Freudenstadt 
            Strumpfstricker (Stocking Knitter) in Freudenstadt, Oberer-Torwart 
            oo Anna Magdalena Weitenbach, 9 Sep 1699, Freudenstadt 
               + 1714 
               d/o Peter Weitenbach aus Grizensee, Kanton, Bern 
               She married first husband, Matthäus Eyth, on 27 Janaury 1691. 
                He died on 17 Apr 1698.  His last name may have been Eutt. 
                Matthäus Eyth was a Kübler (Cooper, Makes Barrels) Freudenstadt. 
            oo2 Christina Barbara ? 
> a:2.1.7.1.1 CATHARINA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
              * 29 Oct 1712 
> a:2.1.7.1.2 ANDREAS DAVID EISENBEIß 
              * 1717 
              + 28 May 1725 
> a:2.1.7.1.3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
              * 4 Oct 1718 
> a:2.1.7.1.4 CHRISTINA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
              * 6 Aug 1721 
> a:2.1.7.1.5 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
              * 4 Sep 1726, Freudenstadt 
              + 4 Jul 1761, Grüntal 
> a:2.1.7.1.6 GOTTFRIED EISENBEIß 
              * 1729 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
              * 4 Sep 1726, Freudenstadt 
              + 4 Jul 1761, Grüntal 
              Zimmermann (Carpenter) in Grüntal 
              oo Anna Maria Burkhardt, 15 Apr 1755, Grüntal 



                 * 4 Jun 1729, Grüntal, ex pramat. concub. 
                 + 15 Apr 1814, Grüntal 
                 d/o Hans Jakob Burkhardt & Maria Catharina Ginkinger, Bauer (Farmer) 
                      in Grüntal 
                 She was married before to Johannes Schuhmacher, 15 Jun 1762 
                     Schumacher (Shoemaker) in Grömbach 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-1 ? EISENBEIß 
                * 19 Mar 1757 
                + 19 Mar 1757 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
                * 14 Mar 1759 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-3 ANNA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                * 21 Jul 1761 postum (after father died) 
                + 29 Apr 1833 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                * 14 Mar 1759, Grüntal 
                + 19 Jun 1817, Grüntal 
                Schumacher (Shoemaker) in Grüntal 
                oo Catharina Dorothea Hornberger 
                   * 7 Sep 1756, Wittlensweiler 
                   + 10 Apr 1826, Grüntal 
                   d/o Michael Hornberger & Anna Barbara Plocher  
                       Taglöhner (Day Laborer) in Wittlensweiler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.1 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.2 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIß => 
                  * 14 Nov 1788, Grüntal 
                  + 25 Jul 1863, Grüntal 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.4 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                  * 1792 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.5 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                  * 1794 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.6 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                  * 1800, Grüntal 
                  + 5 May 1846, Wittlensweiler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.8 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                  oo ? Ammer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIß 
                  * 14 Nov 1788, Grüntal 
                  + 25 Jul 1863, Grüntal 
                  Schumacher (Shoemaker) in Grüntal 
                  oo Agatha Finkbeiner, 23 Sep 1817, Grüntal 
                     * 10 Nov 1794, Bbr.-Sandwald 
                     + 15 Apr 1867, Grüntal 
                     d/o Jakob Friedrich Finkbeiner & Anna Leibring 
                         Taglöhner (Day Laborer) aufm Sandwald in Baiersbronn. 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1 JOHANNES (JOHN) EISENBEIß => 
                    * 17 Oct 1818, Grüntal 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.2 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                    * 1822 
                    Moved to Freudenstadt circa 1844 
                    Married circa 1844 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                    * 1823 
                    oo Christina Haist, 1850 
                    Moved to America in 1853 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIß => 
                    * 3 Mar 1827, Grüntal 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                    * 1829, Grüntal 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1 JOHANNES (JOHN) EISENBEIß 



                    * 17 Oct 1818, Grüntal 
                    + 13 Dec 1818, US, in a veteran's hospital 
                    Moved to Lombach, Germany 
                    Was a Farmer 
                    Moved to U.S. without family in circa 1851 
                    Changed his name to Eisenle or Eisle (a Swiss derivation) 
                    Joined the Union Army, was wounded in the Civil War 
                    oo Eva Marie Amnar, 1844 
                       * 28 Feb 1820 
                       + 13 Dec 1818 
                       Divorced 29 Aug 1860 then remarried 
                    Had two sons that we know of (George Eisenbeis and Johann) 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1 JOHANN EISENBEIS => 
                      * 21 Jun 1846 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.2 GEORGE EISENBEIS => 
                      * 6 May 1849, Lombach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1 JOHANN EISENBEIS 
                      * 21 Jun 1846 
                      + Mar 1936 
                      oo Barbara ?, Lombach 
                         * 13 Apr 1847 
                         + 8 Mar 1919 
                      Lived in Lombach 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.1 MARY EISENBEIS 
                        * 9 May 1875, Lombach, Germany 
                        + 31 Jul 1943, Williamsport, Pennsylvania 
                        Moved to U.S. as a young girl and worked as a nanny 
                        oo Richard Myers 
                        Had no children 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.2 MATTHIAS EISENBEIS => 
                        * 14 Aug 1877, Lombach 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.3 DOROTHEA EISENBEIS 
                        * 9 Dec 1878, Lombach 
                        + 23 Feb 1935 
                        Never married 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.4 JOHANN EISENBEIS 
                        * 25 Feb 1881 
                        + circa 1914 to 1918, during World War I 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIS => 
                        * 20 Jun 1884, Lombach 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.6 GEORGE EISENBEIS => 
                        * 20 Feb 1887 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.2 MATTHIAS EISENBEIS 
                        * 14 Aug 1877, Lombach 
                        + 31 Jul 1943 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.2-1 MATTHIAS EISENBEIS => 
                          + 1989 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.2-2 MARIA EISENBEIS 
                          oo ? Würth 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.2-3 RUTH EISENBEIS 
                          oo ? Bolz 
                          Have three children 
                          Live in Lombach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.2-1 MATTHIAS EISENBEIS 
                          + 1989 
                          oo Marie Kolher 
                             * 1904 
                             + 1 Apr 1991 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.2-1.1 GERHARD EISENBEIS => 
                            * circa 1933 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.2-1.1 GERHARD EISENBEIS 



                            * circa 1933 
                            oo Lori ?, 1960 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.2-1.1.1 GERHARD RAINER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIS 
                        * 20 Jun 1884, Lombach 
                        + 9 Apr 1960, Williamsport, Pennsylvania 
                        Was a guildsman carpenter in Germany, specialized in  
                         circular stairways 
                        Fought in World War I, captured by Russians, Prisoner of 
                         War in Vladavostock, escaped from prison and made it home 
                         just as the war was ending, was not sent back to the  
                         front. 
                        Moved to U.S. in 1925 without his family 
                        oo Anna Hutter, 11 Sep 1910 
                           * 1883, Garmish 
                           + 5 Feb 1970, Williamsport, Pennsylvania 
                        Family moved to U.S. in 1927 
                        Lived in Williamsport, Pennsylvania 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-1 GEORG GOTTLIEB (GEORGE) EISENBEIS => 
                          * 11 Nov 1911, Kreuzlingen, Switzerland 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-2 DOROTHEA SOPHIA EISENBEIS 
                          * 11 Aug 1913 place, Kreuzlingen, Switzerland or  
                             Konstanz, Germany 
                          + Dec 1913 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-3 MARIA (MARY) EISENBEIS => 
                          * 10 Jul 1920 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-1 GEORG GOTTLIEB (GEORGE) EISENBEIS 
                          * 11 Nov 1911, Kreuzlingen, Switzerland 
                          + 27 May 2004, St. Petersburg, Florida 
                          Attended Drexel University in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
                           but returned home during the depression. 
                          Moved to Binghamton, New York 
                          Worked as a VP of Engineering and Treasurer of Stow Mfg 
                          Retired and moved to St Petersberg, Florida 
                          oo Margaret Eldreda Allen, 1 Oct 1938 
                             * 14 Nov 1916 
                             + 5 May 2004, St. Petersburg, Florida 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-1.1 ROBERT ALLEN EISENBEIS => 
                            * 7 Apr 1941 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-1.1 ROBERT ALLEN EISENBEIS 
                            * 7 Apr 1941 
                            Brown University, BA 
                            University of Wisconsin-Madison, Massachusetts, PHD 
                            Worked in DC at Federal Reserve Board and FDIC 
                            Moved to Chapel Hill, North Carolina in 1981 
                            Wachova Professor of Banking at Kenan-Flagler Business   
                             School at the University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill 
                            Moved to Atlanta, Georgia 1996 to work 
                            Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta as Exec VP and  
                             Director of Research. 
                            Move to Sarasota, Florida and is Vice Chairman of 
                             Cumberland Advisors, registered investment advisory  
                             firm. 
                            oo Marilyn Elizabeth Novak, 22 Jun 1968, Arlington, 
                                Virginia 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-1.1.1 MARK CHRISTOPHER EISENBEIS => 
                              * 29 Apr 1972, Fairfax, Virginia 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-1.1.2 JILL KRISTEN EISENBEIS 
                              * 8 Sep 1976, Alexandria, Virginia 
                              Graduated from Brenau University, Gainsville, Georgia 
                              Is working at Crate and Barrel in Alpharetta, Georgia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-1.1.1 MARK CHRISTOPHER EISENBEIS 
                              * 29 Apr 1972, Fairfax, Virginia 
                              Miami of Ohio, BS 
                              University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, MBA 
                              SFCapital, Alpharetta, Georgia 
                              Lives in Atlanta, Georgia 
                              oo Elizabeth P. Schneider, 13 Sept 2008 
                                 * 1 Sep 1975 
                                 Wesleyan University, Connecticut, BS 
                                 University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, MBA  
                                 Wine consultant  
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-1.1.1.1 ARIANA GRACE EISENBEIS 
                                * 18 May 2011 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-1.1.1.2 VIVIAN RUTH EISENBEIS 
                                * 30 Mar 2014 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-3 MARIA (MARY) EISENBEIS 
                          * 10 Jul 1920 
                          + 28 Aug 2016, Williamsport, Pennsylvania 
                          oo George H. Spring, 9 Sep 1942, Williamsport, 
                              Pennsylvania 
                             * 9 Aug 1919 Williamsport, Pennsylvania 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-3.1 SUSAN ANN SPRING EISENBEIS => 
                            * 24 Jun 1946 Williamsport, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-3.1 SUSAN ANN SPRING EISENBEIS 
                            * 24 Jun 1946 Williamsport, Pennsylvania 
                          oo Stephen W. Heil, 3 Mar 1967 
                               * 22 Apr 1944 
                               Worked for Siemans, Retired 
                            Live in Hendersonville, North Carolina 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-3.1.1 KEVIN G. HEIL => 
                              * 27 Sep 1974, Niskayuna, New York 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-3.1.1 KEVIN G. HEIL 
                              * 27 Sep 1974, Niskayuna, New York 
                              Northwestern U degree, Chicago, Illinois, 1997 
                              Lives in Holland, Michigan 
                              oo Nichole Marie Herbert, 28 Jun 1997 
                                 * 8 Dec 1973, Kalamzoo, MI 
                                 Grand Valley State U graduate, Grand Rapids, MI 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-3.1.1.1 ISABELA ALICIA  HEIL 
                                * 13 Jan 2006 
                                Adopted 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-3.1.1.2 SAREE MILAYNA HEIL 
                                * 17 Jun 2009 
                                Adopted 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.5-3.1.1.3 OWEN CRISTIAN HEIL 
                                * 30 May 2011 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.6 GEORGE EISENBEIS  
                        * 20 Feb 1887 
                        + 1965 
                        oo ? 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.1.6-1 MARY EISENBEIS  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.2 GEORGE EISENBEIS 
                      * 6 May 1849, Lombach 
                      + 13 Sep 1933 
                      Was a carpenter 
                      oo Barbara Burkhardt 
                      Moved to U.S. circa 1868 
                      Settled in Williamsport, Pennsylvania 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.2.1 ROSE EISENBEIS 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.2.2 CAROLINE EISENBEIS 



                        oo Charles McDaniel 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.2.3 JOHN EISENBEIS 
                        oo Sarah Stryker 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.2.4 GILBERT EISENBEIS 
                        Never married 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.2.5 ALICE EISENBEIS 
                        oo Thomas Moore 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.2.6 THOMAS EISENBEIS 
                        oo Florence ? 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.1.2.7 ANNABELLE EISENBEIS 
                        Never married 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIß 
                    * 3 Mar 1827, Grüntal 
                    + 29 Sep 1892, Grüntal 
                    Waldhauer (Lumberjack) in Grüntal 
                    oo Anna Maria Eisenbeis, 4 May 1858, Grüntal 
                       Cousin, see a:2.1.7.1.5.2.7.2 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.1 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.2 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
                      * 1860 
                      oo Jakob Harr, 1884 
                         Säger (Sawer) in Frutenhof FR II 78 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.3 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.4 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIß => 
                      * 13 Jan 1867, Grüntal 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.6 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.7 MARIA MARGARETHE EISENBEIß 
                      * 1871 
                      Sie ist 1939 Sabbatistin (7th Day Adventist) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIß 
                      * 13 Jan 1867, Grüntal 
                      + 23 May 1938, Grüntal, Beerdigt durch Sabbatisten- 
                        Prediger (7th Day Adventist Preacher) 
                      Küfer (Cooper, makes barrels) in Grüntal 
                      oo Maria Christine Dieterle, 15 Mar 1894, Grüntal 
                         * 18 Mar 1869, Hallwangen 
                         d/o Christian Dieterle & Eva Maria Guhl 
                             Ziegler (Bricklayer), Schultheisz (Mayor) Hallwangen 
                         Sabbatistin, 1939 aus der Landeskirche ausgetreten 
                      Six daughters, three sons 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                        * 1899, Grüntal 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.2 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                        * 1902 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.3 HERMANN EISENBEIß 
                        * 1905 
                        oo Rosa Degen, 1932 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.4 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.5 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.6 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.7 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.8 ? EISENBEIß 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.9 ? EISENBEIß 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                        * 1899, Grüntal 
                        Steindrucker (Lithographic Printer) in  
                         Freudenstadt. 
                        Was a Sabbatist since 1926. 
                        Lived in Stammheim since 1933. 
                        oo Eva Schmid, 1932, Grüntal 
                           aus Hallwangen 



> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.4.5.1-1 HULDA EISENBEIß 
                          * 1932, Hallwangen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                    * 1829, Grüntal 
                    + 1915, Grüntal 
                    Taglöhner (Day Laborer) in Grüntal 
                    oo Anna Maria Klaisz, 1856, Grüntal 
                       * Edelweiler 
                       + 1892, Grüntal 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.1 ? EISENBEIß 
                      Son who moved to America 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.2 ? EISENBEIß 
                      + Selbstmord aus Schwermut (Suicide due to  
                           depression) 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                      * 1866, Grüntal 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                      * 21 May 1866, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                      + 10 Jun 1933, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                      Landwirt in Grüntal (land owner) 
                      Müller (Miller) in Dornstetten 
                      oo Elisabeth Rosine (Rosina) Klumpp, 28 Apr 1892, Dornstetten 
                         * 19 Dec 1871, Dornstetten 
                         + 9 Sep 1948, Maulbronn 
                         d/o Johann Georg Klumpp, Bauer (Farmer) in Dornstetten 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.1 CAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 9 May 1891, Tübingen 
                        oo Christoph Wilhelm Konrad Großmann, 29 Aug 1929,  
                            Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                           * 1891, Hirschlanden b. Ditzingen 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.2 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                        * 15 Sep 1893, Dornstetten / Württenberg 
                        + 12 Oct 1918, Leboncona, died in World War I 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.3 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 19 Dec 1895, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                        + 14 Jun 1971, Maulbronn 
                        oo Karl Gottlieb Krauß, 14 Dec 1932, Freudenstein b. 
                            Knittlingen 
                           * 10 Nov 1899, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                           + 1966, Maulbronn 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.4 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                        * 25 Sep 1897, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                        + 1 Oct 1897, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.5 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 Jun 1898, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                        + 24 Oct 1900, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.6 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                        * 17 Feb 1900, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.7 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 28 Feb 1901, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.8 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                        * 25 May 1902, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                        + 4 May 1903, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.9 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 Sep 1903, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                        oo Mina Schleeh, 4 Mar 1931, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                           * circa 1908, Frutenhof 
                           d/o Friedrich Schleeh, Säger (Sawer) in Frutenhof 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.10 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                         * 14 Apr 1906, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                         + 14 Mar 1976, Knittlingen 
                         oo Otto Schaßberger, 8 May 1930, Freudenstein b.  
                             Knittlingen 



                            * circa 1900, Freudenstein b. Knittlingen 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.11 MARTHA EISENBEIß 
                         * 28 May 1907, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                         + 23 Jul 1976, Mühlacker 
                         Never married 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.12 ? EISENBEIß 
                         * 5 May 1909, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                         + 5 May 1909, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                         Stillborn 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.13 ALFRED EISENBEIß => 
                         * 29 May 1912, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.13 ALFRED EISENBEIß 
                         * 29 May 1912, Grüntal / Freudenstadt 
                         oo ? Radolfszell, 14 Oct 1940 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.3.5.3.13.1 INGE EISENBEIß 
                           Is not married 
                           Lives in Überlingen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                  * 1800, Grüntal 
                  + 5 May 1846, Wittlensweiler 
                  Bauer (Farmer) in Wittlensweiler 
                  oo Christina Braun, 17 Nov 1825, Grüntal 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
                    * 24 Sep 1827 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.2 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                    * 11 Dec 1830, Wittlensweiler 
                    + 28 Jun 1894 
                    oo Johann Martin Eisenbeiß, 4 May 1858 
                       Cousin see a:2.1.7.1.5.2.3.4 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                    * 24 Sep 1827, Wittlensweiler 
                    + 15 Nov 1920, Wittlensweiler 
                    Schuhmacher (Shoemaker), Bauer (Farmer) 
                    Schultheisz (Mayor) in Wittlensweiler 
                    oo Elisabeth Hornberger, 4 Feb 1858 
                       * 14 May 1827, Wittlensweiler 
                       + 27 Nov 1891, Wittlensweiler 
                       d/o Christian Hornberger, Bauer, Wittlensweiler &  
                            Elisabetha Katharina Eberhardt. 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                      * 30 May 1858, Wittlensweiler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                      * 8 Feb 1860, Wittlensweiler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
                      * 30 Sep 1861, Wittlensweiler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.4 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                      * circa 19 Sep 1864 
                      + circa 29 Oct 1864 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.5 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                      * 24 Oct 1865 
                      oo Friedrich Bühler, 20 Apr 1893 
                         Küfer (Cooper) in Freudenstadt. 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.6 EVA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                      * 4 May 1867 
                      oo Karl Rudolf, 6 Mar 1894 
                         Baumwart in Mühlacker 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIß => 
                      * 14 Aug 1869, Wittlensweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 30 May 1858, Wittlensweiler 
                      + 27 May 1940, Wittlensweiler 



                      Bauer (Farmer) in Wittlensweiler 
                      Erbe (Heir) des Anwesen "Seebach" 
                      oo Katharina Dieterle, 11 Aug 1891 
                         * 15 Feb 1867, Wittlensweiler 
                         + 26 Oct 1943, Hallwangen 
                         d/o Johann Georg Dieterle, Bauer & Elisabetha Bohnet. 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1 GOTTLOB EISENBEIß => 
                        * 10 Jun 1892 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.2 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                        * 15 Sep 1893 
                        + 26 Oct 1893 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.3 ELISABETHA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 29 Mar 1899 
                        + 19 May 1963, Hallwangen 
                        oo Friedrich Springmann, 1 Jun 1925 
                           Landwirt (Landowner) in Hallwangen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1 GOTTLOB EISENBEIß 
                        * 10 Jun 1892, Wittlensweiler 
                        + 10 Jan 1942, Tübingen 
                        Bauer (Farmer) in Wittlensweiler 
                        Erbe (Heir) des Anwesens "Seebach" 
                        oo Wilhelmina Albertina Vanderkracht, 5 May 1920,  
                            Wittlenswiler 
                           * 5 Mar 1892, Rheden, Holland 
                           + 10 Jul 1973, Freudenstadt 
                           d/o Hendrik van der Kracht & Alberta Hammink, Gärtner in 
                               Roosteren, Holland 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1-1 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
                          * 9 Sep 1918, Molenbeck St Jean 
                          oo Erwin Stängle, 25 Nov 1943,  
                              Wittlensweiler 
                              Kaufmann (Merchant) in Effringen 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1-2 KATHERINE EISENBEIß 
                          * 6 Feb 1922, Wittlensweiler 
                          oo Friedrich Schneider, 20 Auggust 1954 
                             Mechaniker (Mechanic) in Wittlensweiler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1-3 IRMGARD EISENBEIß 
                          * 13 Sep 1924, Wittlensweiler 
                          oo Hermann Gässler, 13 Feb 1948 
                             Ziegelarbeit (Brick Work) in Wittlensweiler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1-4 FRITZ EISENBEIß => 
                          * 29 Jan 1929, Wittlensweiler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1-5 GOTTLOB EISENBEIß 
                          * 21 Apr 1931, Wittlensweiler 
                          oo Margarethe Küfner, 12 Aug 1960 
                          Live in Freudenstadt 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1-6 WERNER EISENBEIß 
                          * 22 Feb 1936, Freudenstadt 
                          oo Magdalena Binder, 19 Apr 1958, Aach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1-4 FRITZ EISENBEIß 
                          * 29 Jan 1929, Wittlensweiler, Germany 
                          + 26 May 1985, Wittlensweiler 
                          Landwirt (Landowner) in Wittlensweiler 
                          Erbe (Heir) des Anwesens "Seebach" 
                          oo Ruth Beilharz, 25 Mar 1955 
                             * 23 Oct 1928 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1-4.1 SIEGFRIED EISENBEIß 
                            * 14 Aug 1955, Wittlensweiler, Germany 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1-4.2 GERLINDE EISENBEIß 
                            * 5 Oct 1958, Wittlensweiler, Germany 
                            oo Joachim Michael Völk, 8 Jul 1983, Freudenstadt 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.1.1-4.3 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
                            * 14 Feb 1960, Wittlensweiler, Germany 



                            oo Alexander Lis, 13 Aug 1986, Charlottenberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                      * 8 Feb 1860, Wittlensweiler 
                      + 16 Apr 1932, Frutenhof 
                      Schreiner (Cabinetmaker) in Frutenhof 
                      oo Christina Finkbeiner, 15 Oct 1891 
                         * 17 Jan 1859, Frutenhof 
                         ~ 19 Jan 1859, Gruental 
                         + 21 Oct 1929, Frutenhof 
                         d/o Christian Finkbeiner, Weber in Frutenhof & Elisabeth 
                              Katharina Gäszler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.1 KARL JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                        * 30 Jul 1892 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.2 ELIESE HEDWIG EISENBEIß  
                        * 15 Oct 1893 
                        + 13 Aug 1918, Pfullingen 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.3 EMIL CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß  
                        * 23 Oct 1894 
                        + 8 Jun 1916 
                        Gefallen bei Fort Vaux in der Schlacht bei Verdun bei 
                         Infantrieregiment 126 (Straszburg) 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.4 WILHELMIENE (MENE) KATHARINA EISENBEIß  
                        * 3 May 1896 
                        + 31 May 1971, Pfingstmontag 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.5 SOPHIE CHRISTINE EISENBEIß  
                        * 11 Dec 1897 
                        + 14 Jan 1966, Grüntal 
                        oo Johannes Hofer, 6 Oct 1921, Untermusbach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.1 KARL JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                        * 30 Jul 1892, Frutenhof 
                        + 3 Aug 1975, Frutenhof 
                        Schreiner (Cabinetmaker) in Frutenhof 
                        Soldier in Füssilierregiment Nr. 122 Heilbronn.   
                        Wounded in 1914. 
                        oo Dorothea Christina Hansen, 19 Jun 1919, Grüntal 
                           * 7 Feb 1894, Husum 
                           + 9 Aug 1956, Frutenhof 
                           d/o N. Hansen, Kapitän-Tonnenleger in Husum & Maria 
                                Hansen 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.1-1 KARL ERWIN EISENBEIß => 
                          * 29 Jan 1922, Frutenhof 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.1-2 HEINZ EISENBEIß 
                          * 23 Aug 1926 
                          + 1 Apr 1983, Freudenstadt 
                          Schreiner 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.1-1 KARL ERWIN EISENBEIß 
                          * 29 Jan 1922, Frutenhof 
                          + 16 May 1996, Freudenstadt 
                          Beamter (Civil Servant) in Freudenstadt 
                          oo Annemarie Graffe, 14 Dec 1944, Bingen-Büdesheim 
                             * 18 Dec 1922, Büdesheim 
                             d/o Karl Graffe, Bahnarbeiter & Johanna Rösch 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.1-1.1 DIETER EISENBEIß => 
                            * 12 May 1945, Bingen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.1-1.1 DIETER EISENBEIß 
                            * 12 May 1945, Bingen 
                            Industriekaufmann in Leonberg 
                            oo Regina Alex, 12 May 1967, Backnang 
                               * 5 Apr 1939, Königsberg 
                               d/o Bruno Alex, engineer in Königsberg, later in  
                                    Backnang 



> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.2.1-1.1.1 BRITTA EISENBEIß 
                              * 11 Sep 1967, Leonberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                      * 30 Sep 1861, Wittlensweiler 
                      + 21 Aug 1948, Wittlensweiler 
                      Schuster (Shoemaker) in Grüntal 
                      oo Eva Maria Stoll, 29 Apr 1890 
                         * 1 Jul 1866, Grüntal 
                         + 9 Jun 1912, Wittlensweiler 
                         d/o Johann Martin Stoll, Schuster & Kathrine Doster. 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.3.1 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                        * 1 Apr 1891, Grüntal 
                        + 29 May 1913, U'bohingen, Drowned in Neckar 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.3.2 EVA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Jun 1892, Grüntal 
                        + 3 Jan 1893, Grüntal 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.3.3 MARIA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 30 Aug 1893 
                        + 27 Mar 1964, Freudenstadt 
                        oo Friedrich Roth, 16 May 1921 
                           Schreiner (Cabinetmaker) in Aach 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.3.4 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Mar 1895 
                        + 2 Sep 1895 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.3.5 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                        * 22 Oct 1896 
                        + 27 Mar 1964, Freudenstadt 
                        oo Anna Frieda Wagner, 7 Apr 1932, Freudenstadt 
                           from Freiburg. 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.3.6 LUISE FRIEDERIKE EISENBEIß 
                        * 6 Nov 1898 
                        + 24 Feb 1926 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.3.7 GOTTLOB EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Dec 1899 
                        + 17 Dec 1926, Wittlensweiler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.3.8 ANNA ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
                        * 8 Nov 1904 
                        + 25 Jul 1906, Grüntal, Drowned in Stockerbach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIß 
                      * 14 Aug 1869, Wittlensweiler 
                      + 4 Aug 1948, Wffringen 
                      Bäcker (Baker) in Effringen 
                      Bäcker (Baker) in Wildberg since 25 Nov 1897 
                      oo Maria Stradinger, 11 Jul 1895 
                         * 15 Jul 1872, Effringen 
                         + 24 Sep 1944, Effringen 
                         d/o Michael Stradinger & Katharina Bühler 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.1 MARIE EISENBEIß 
                        * 10 Jun 1894 
                        oo Gottlieb Nübel, 21 Apr 1919 
                           Rangierer in Horb 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.2 LUISE KATHARINE EISENBEIß 
                        * 9 Oct 1895 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.3 JAKOB FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                        * 8 Jul 1897, Effringen 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.4 MARTHA EISENBEIß 
                        * 15 Mar 1899 
                        + 15 Mar 1899 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.5 MARTHA EISENBEIß 
                        * 4 May 1901 
                        oo Johann Jakob Hartmann, 20 Feb 1935 
                           Landwirt (Land owner) in Effringen 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.6 CHRISTINE ELISABETH EISENBEIß 



                        * 13 Aug 1902 
                        + 19 Mar 1907, Effringen 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.7 GOTTLOB EISENBEIß => 
                        * 14 Feb 1905 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.8 ALBERT EISENBEIß => 
                        * 30 Jul 1906 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.9 ANNA CHRISTINE EISENBEIß 
                        * 26 Nov 1910 
                        oo Karl Seeger, 9 Dec 1935 
                           Landwirt in Effringen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.3 JAKOB FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                        * 8 Jul 1897, Effringen 
                        + 15 Sep 1936 
                        Schmied (Blacksmith) in Effringen 
                        oo Nane Emilie Roller, 6 Oct 1927 
                           * 25 Feb 1904, Effringen 
                           d/o Johannes Roller & Katharina Luise Bromberger, 
                                Postagend und Wirt. 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.3-1 FRITZ GERHARD EISENBEIß 
                          * 14 Sep 1929 
                          oo Lore Elisbeth Stahl, 12 Feb 1954 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.3-2 HEINZ HERMANN EISENBEIß 
                          * 28 Mar 1932 
                          oo Emmi Luise Ziegler, 6 Apr 1956 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.7 GOTTLOB EISENBEIß 
                        * 14 Feb 1905, Effringen 
                        + 11 Dec 1943, Sokoloff, Russia. World War 1 
                        Maler (Painter or Artist) in Effringen 
                        oo Anna Friederike Harsch 
                           * 17 Apr 1907, Tübingen 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.7-1 KURT GOTTLOB EISENBEIß 
                          * 19 Jun 1938 
                          oo Lina Barbara Geigle 
                             Widow Weisz 
> a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.7-2 ERWIN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                          * 28 Jan 1940 
                          oo Anni Holzinger, 19 May 1961, Kulmain 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.1.5-2.7.1.7.8 ALBERT EISENBEIß 
                        * 30 Jul 1906, Effringen 
                        + 5 Jul 1974, Nagold 
                        Schreiner (Cabinetmaker) in Effringen 
                        oo Anna Ebner, 16 Jul 1950, Effringen 
                           * 12 Jan 1912, Altingen Kr. Tübingen 
                           + 30 Apr 1974, Calw 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3 HANS GEORG EISENBEIß 
            * 13 Nov 1682, Freudenstadt 
            Zimmermann (Carpenter) in Hördt 
            oo Eva Katharina Ohlig, 29 Dec 1715, Hördt bei Straszburg 
               d/o Martin Ohlig, Zimmermann in Hördt 
> a:2.1.7.3.1 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß => 
              * 22 Apr 1716, Hördt bei Straszburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
              * 22 Apr 1716, Hördt bei Straszburg 
              + 5 May 1788, Kehl at age 72 years 13 days 
              Zimmermeister (Master Carpenter) in Kehl 
              oo Sophia Kübler, 11 Jul 1741, Kehl 
                 * 14 Jan 1724, Kehl 
                 + 9 Mar 1764, Kehl 
                 d/o Matthias Kübler & Sophia Geilerin Zimmermann (Carpenter) Kehl 
              oo2 Jakobea Martin, 9 Oct 1764, Kehl 



                  d/o Johann Adam Martin, Knopfmacher (Buttonmaker) zu Driningen 
                      Hochgräfl. Öttingischer Herrschaft. 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                * 24 Aug 1741 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-2 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß => 
                * 24 Oct 1752, Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3 JEAN JAQUES EISENBEIß => 
                * Circa 1757, Kehl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-1 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß    
                * 24 Aug 1741 
                oo Christina Sommer, 11 Mar 1769 
                   d/o Hans Sommer in Sundheim 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1 GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                  * 4 Jun 1780, Kehl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                  * 4 Jun 1780, Kehl 
                  + 13 Apr 1850, Kehl 
                  Has the same birth/death date as 2.1.7.3.1-2.1 Georg Eisenbeiß 
                  oo Katharina Geiler, 20 Nov 1805 
                     d/o Johannes Geiler, Schumacher in Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1 GEORG EISENBEIß => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                    oo Christina Baumert, 30 Jun 1835 in Baden, Offenburg, Kehl 
                      Schumacher (Shoemaker) in Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1 GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                      * 10 Mar 1836, Kehl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                      * 10 Mar 1836, Kehl 
                      + 22 Feb 1878, Kehl  
                      Schuster (Shoemaker) in Kehl. 
                      oo Anna Maria Weber 
                         * 18 May 1845 
                         + 22 Nov 1927, Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1 GEORGE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 20 Mar 1864 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.2 KARL EISENBEIß => 
                        * 14 Aug 1867 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3 EMIL EISENBEIß => 
                        * 1871 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.4 AUGUST EISENBEIß 
                        * 31 May 1873 
                        + 1 Feb 1947, Peterstal 
                        Was a bachelor 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1 GEORGE EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Mar 1864, Kehl 
                        + 24 Jan 1924, Kehl 
                        Bäckermeister (Master Baker) in Kehl 
                        oo Anna Wilhelm 
                           * 28 Mar 1877, Emmendingen 
                           + 12 Mar 1957, Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-1 BERTA EISENBEIß 
                          * 29 Apr 1892 
                          + 29 Mar 1953, Kork 
                          Unmarried 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-2 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                          * 29 May 1893 
                          + 21 Jan 1966, Gernsbach 
                          oo Karl Köstlin, 17 Mar 1921 
                             * 13 May 1895, Freiburg 
                             + 21 Dec 1939, Gernsbach 



                             Konditormeister (Master Pastery Cook) 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-3 ELISE EISENBEIß 
                          * 19 May 1894 
                          oo Hans Heinen, Fabrikant (Factory Owner) 
                             * 30 Nov 1888 
                             + 3 Jun 1933, Bedburg 
                          oo2 Max Philipp 
                              * 1878 
                              + 2 May 1955 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-4 MATHILDE EISENBEIß 
                          * 24 Jun 1895 
                          + 13 Mar 1854 
                          oo Eduard Teichmann 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-5 MARIE EISENBEIß 
                          * 19 Nov 1897 
                          + 11 Aug 1933 
                          oo Hermann Stampf 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-6 ERNST GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                          * 15 Jun 1902, Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-7 MAX EISENBEIß 
                          * 16 Jun 1902 (twin) 
                          + 1902 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-8 GERTRUD EISENBEIß 
                          * 11 Aug 1906 
                          oo Hans Oster 
                             + 22 Feb 1943, Ilmensee Russia during 
                                the war, held an officer rank. 
                             Geschäftsführer (Manager) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-6 ERNST GEORG EISENBEIß 
                          * 15 Jun 1902, Kehl 
                          + 27 Nov 1962, Kehl 
                          Bäcker (Baker) und 
                          Konditormeister (Master Pastry Cook) in Kehl 
                          oo Klara Helzinger, 3 Jan 1929 
                             * 14 Dec 1909, Speyer 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-6.1 ERIKA MARIANNE EISENBEIß 
                            * 12 Oct 1929, Kehl 
                            + 20 Sep 1960 
                            oo Ernst Martin Hoffer, Finanzrat 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-6.2 ILSE KLARA EISENBEIß 
                            * 30 Nov 1931, Kehl 
                            oo Willi Friedrich, Konditormeister in Landau 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.1-6.3 ? EISENBEIß 
                            + 28 Feb 1937 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.2 KARL EISENBEIß 
                        * 14 Aug 1867, Kehl 
                        + 16 Jul 1932, Kehl 
                        Bankdirektor (Bank Director) in Kehl 
                        oo Frieda Emilie Muser 
                           * 23 Mar 1880, Sulzburg 
                           + 14 Nov 1960, Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.2-1 ELISABETH MARIE EISENBEIß 
                          * 25 Feb 1903, Kehl 
                          oo Curt Bertele, 30 Mar 1935 
                             * 22 Jul 1906, Mannheim 
                             + 21 Oct 1945, Kriegsgefangenschaft 
                             Held the title Dr. 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.2-2 IRMGARD EMILIE EISENBEIß 
                          * 22 Dec 1904, Kehl 
                          oo Otto Michelfelder, 19 Jul 1928 
                             * 19 Jul 1898, Kehl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3 EMIL EISENBEIß 



                        * 1871, Kehl 
                        + 19 Jan 1955, Kehl 
                        Rosenwirt (Rose shop owner) in Kehl 
                        oo Luise Rauscher 
                           * 1880, Kehl 
                           + 1959, Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3-1 EUGEN EISENBEIß => 
                          * 29 Oct 1902, Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3-2 RUDOLF EISENBEIß => 
                          * 28 Apr 1906, Kehl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3-1 EUGEN EISENBEIß 
                          * 29 Oct 1902, Kehl 
                          Bankbeamter (Bank officer) in Kehl 
                          oo Erna Sommer, 20 Oct 1934, Kehl 
                             * 28 Oct 1905, Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3-1.1 UDO EISENBEIß 
                            * 24 Nov 1936, Kehl 
                            oo Sabine Wilhelms, 18 Dec 1965 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3-1.2 TILO EISENBEIß 
                            * 8 Dec 1947, Offenbach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3-2 RUDOLF EISENBEIß 
                          * 28 Apr 1906, Kehl 
                          + 28 Aug 1941, Ruszland during the war. 
                          Gastwirt (Guest House Owner) in Kehl 
                          oo Lucie Strecker 
                          oo2 Marie Walliser 
                              * 24 Aug 1915, Straszburg 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3-2.1 LIESEL EISENBEIß 
                            * 29 Apr 1932, Kehl 
                            oo Rudolf Marx, 16 Aug 1969 
                               Zimmermann (Carpenter) in Ottenheim 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3-2.2 HERBERT EISENBEIß 
                            * 9 Aug 1939, Kehl 
                            Metzger (Butcher) und Wirt (Innkeeper) 
                            oo Gerda Quarti 
                               * 22 May 1939, Schutterwald 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-1.1.1.1.3-2.3 EGON EISENBEIß 
                            * circa 4 Jun 1946, Kehl 
                            Kaufmann (Merchant) 
                            oo Monika Michel, 22 Apr 1965 
                               * 13 Jun 1942, Cuxhaven 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-2 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                * 24 Oct 1752, Kehl 
                Zimmermeister (Master Carpenter) in Kehl 
                oo Anna Louise Eberlin, 3 Nov 1778, Sundheim, Baden, Germany 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-2.1 GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                  * 4 Jun 1780, Kehl  
> a:2.1.7.3.1-2.2 ANNA LUISE EISENBEIß 
                  * 13 Feb 1783, Grüntal, Freudenstadt, Germany 
                  + circa 1846, United States 
                  oo Johann Adam Schuler, 26 Dec 1812, Sundheim, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-2.1 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                  * 4 Jun 1780, Kehl 
                  + 13 Apr 1850, Kehl 
                  Has the same birth/death date as 2.1.7.3.1-1.1 Georg Eisenbeiß 
                  Zimmermeister (Master Carpenter) in Kehl 
                  oo Anna Maria Schanz 
                     * 9 Oct 1781, Kehl 
                     + 13 May 1843, Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-2.1.1 GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                    * 5 Apr 1803, Kehl 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-2.1.1 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                    * 5 Apr 1803, Kehl 
                    + 25 Apr 1879, Kehl 
                    Schuhmachermeister (Master Shoemaker) in Kehl 
                    oo Christina Bammert 
                       * 14 Aug 1818, Kehl 
                       + 6 Jun 1880, Kehl 
                       d/o Mathias Bammert & Salomea Kirrmann Sandwirt (Gastwirt,  
                           Innkeeper) in Kehl 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-2.1.1.1 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                      * 3 Aug 1851, Kehl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-2.1.1.1 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 3 Aug 1851, Kehl 
                      + 10 Oct 1917, Kehl 
                      Schuhmachermeister (Master Shoemaker) 
                      Waisenrat (Manager of an Orphanage) 
                      Fleischbeschauer (Meat Inspector) 
                      Gemeinderat (City Council) in Kehl, 26 Jahre 
                      oo Katharina Scheidecker 
                         * 1862, Legelshurst 
                         + Jun 1925 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-2.1.1.1.1 EMIL EISENBEIß => 
                        * 4 May 1888, Kehl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-2.1.1.1.1 EMIL EISENBEIß 
                        * 4 May 1888, Kehl am Rhein 
                        Served as an expert in cellulose fabrication in World War I 
                        Oct 1919 - Moved to Buchrain, Luzern, Switzerland 
                        16 Jun 1925 - Moved to Aargau, Luzern, Switzerland 
                        May 1929-Jan 1930 - Lived in Buchs, Aargau, Switzerland and 
                         founded a food business. 
                        Aug 1930 - Moved to Steinach, Aargau, Switzerland and 
                         worked as CEO of Etabliesements Sais in Horn, Aargau. 
                        Direktor der Oel- & Fettwerke in Horn/CH, 
                         wohnhaft in Steinach bei St.Gallen, Villa Ceramic 
                        oo Margerite Valerie Schumann, 11 May 1929 
                           * 26 Mar 1899, Basel 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-2.1.1.1.1-1 JUDITH EISENBEIß 
                          * 9 Sep 1930, Zürich, Switzerland 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-2.1.1.1.1-2 WOLFGANG FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                          * 28 Apr 1932, St.Gallen, Switzerland 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-3 JEAN JACQUES EISENBEIß 
                * circa 1757, Kehl 
                + 17 Mar 1833, Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
                oo Catherine Schutterle 
                   * 1760 Kehl 
                   + 1833 Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
                oo2 Caroline Schutterlin 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1 JEAN JACQUES EISENBEIß => 
                  * 31 Jan 1783, Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.2 CHRISTINE EISENBEIS 
                  * 16 Dec 1786, Kehl, Offenburg, Baden 
                  oo Frédéric Renckenberger, 26 Sep 1833, Strasbourg, Bas-Rhin,  
                        France 
                     * 1 Feb 1783, Hemmingen, Neckarkreis, Württemberg, Germany 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.3 ADAM EISENBEIS 
                  * 11 Jan 1793, Strasbourg, Bas-Rhin, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1 JEAN JACQUES EISENBEIß 
                  * 31 Jan 1783, Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
                  + 1864 
                  oo Marguerite Salomé Strub  



                     * 19 Aug 1788,Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
                     + 1864, Strasbourg,Elsass, France 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.1 MADELEINE EISENBEIß 
                    * 2 Nov 1812, Strasbourg, Bas-Rhin, France 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2 SALOMÉ EYSENBEYS => 
                    * 30 May 1815, Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.3 CATHERINE EYSENBEYS 
                    * 6 May 1818, Strasbourg, Bas-Rhin, France 
                    + 1844 
                    oo Jean Arnold, 27 Jan 1844, Strasbourg,France 
                       * 24 Dec 1818, Mittelbergheim, Elsass,France 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.4 JEAN JACQUES EISENBEIß 
                    * 29 Dec 1820, Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
                    + 20 Jul 1901, Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2 SALOMÉ EYSENBEYS 
                    * 30 May 1815, Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
                    + 16 Jun 1864, Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1 CHARLES EYSENBEYS => 
                      * 23 Sep 1847, Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1 CHARLES EYSENBEYS 
                      * 23 Sep 1847, Strasbourg, Elsass, France 
                      + 8 Dec 1886 
                      oo Marguerite Aron 
                         * 10 May 1852, Neuviller, Elsass, France 
                         + 13 Nov 1892 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.1 JULES CHARLES EYSENBEYS 
                        * 8 Aug 1875 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2 LOUIS EYSENBEYS => 
                        * 2 Feb 1877, Paris, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2 LOUIS EYSENBEYS 
                        * 2 Feb 1877, Paris,France 
                        + 16 Sep 1914, Chateau Thierry, Aisne, France 
                        oo Hélène Didier Paris, France 
                           * 28 Feb 1886, Paris, France 
                           + 26 May 1982, Draveil, Essonne, France 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1 CHARLES EYSENBEYS => 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-2 ANDRE EYSENBEYS  
                          oo Simone Julie Boyer 
                          o/o  
                          oo Marcelle Germaine Emilienne Parmentier 
                          o/o  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1 CHARLES EYSENBEYS 
                          * 16 May 1906, Paris, France 
                          + 20 Jun 1998, Neuilly sur Seine, France 
                          oo Marie Lucie Schaming, 28 Feb 1931 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1.1 SERGE DANIEL EYSENBEYS => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1.1 SERGE DANIEL EYSENBEYS 
                            oo Sophie Lavarde   
                            oo2 Anne Angélique Ober 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1.1.1 DAMIEN EYSENBEYS 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1.1.2 LUCIE EYSENBEYS 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1.1.3 VALENTIN EYSENBEYS 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1.1.4 THIERRY SERGE EYSENBEYS 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1.1.5 ELISABETH EVELYNE EYSENBEYS 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1.1.6 SERGE GEORGES EYSENBEYS 
> a:2.1.7.3.1-3.1.2.1.2-1.1.7 STÉPHANE LUC EYSENBEYS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3 GILG (ÄGIDIUS) EISENBEIß 
      * circa 1570, Reutin-Alpirsbach, Germany 
      + 6 Jul 1622, Reutin-Alpirsbach, Germany at an old age 



      oo Catharina ? 
         * circa 1575 
         + 17 Dec 1615 
         Gestorben bei etlichen 40 Jahren 
      oo2 Anna ?, 14 May 1616, Reutin-Alpirsbach 
          * circa 1580 
          + 28 Apr 1625, Reutin-Alpirsbach, Germany at an old age 
          Widow of Simon Zürn, von Leidringen 
> a:3.1 SIMON PETRUS EISENBEIß => 
        * 29 Jun 1618, Reutin, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1 SIMON PETRUS EISENBEIß 
        * 29 Jun 1618, Reutin-Alpirsbach, Germany 
        + 16 Jan 1681, Dietersweiler-Freudenstadt 
        Dietersweiler is located about 70 kilometers South West of 
         Stuttgart, West Germany near Freudenstadt. 
        Schulmeister (School Teacher) in Dietersweiler from 1658 to 1660. 
        oo Anna ?, before 1641 
           circa 1621 
           + 25 Feb 1675, Dietersweiler at an old age. 
> a:3.1.1 SIMON EISENBEIß 
          Birth is not listed in church records, and may not belong to this family. 
          Is listed as a brother to Johannes & Joseph. 
          Was a church trustee from 1664-1693. 
> a:3.1.2 ANNA EISENBEIß 
          * 9 May 1641, Dietersweiler 
          Paten (Godfather): Hans Helber, Schultheisz (Mayor) in Glatten 
           Schultheiszin Agatha des Hans Helber 
> a:3.1.3 BARBARA EISENBEIß 
          * 13 Sep 1643, Dietersweiler 
          + 22 Nov 1723, Dietersweiler 
          oo Hanns Dölcher, 14 Nov 1668, Dietersweiler 
> a:3.1.4 GERTRUDE EISENBEIß 
          * 8 Feb 1646, Dietersweiler 
> a:3.1.5 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß => 
          * 27 Dec 1647, Dietersweiler 
> a:3.1.6 MICHAEL EISENBEIß => 
          * 11 Sep 1649, Dietersweiler 
> a:3.1.7 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
          * 7 Mar 1652, Dietersweiler 
> a:3.1.8 SABINA EISENBEIß 
          * 30 Mar 1654, Dietersweiler 
> a:3.1.9 JOSEPH EISENBEIß 
          * 9 Mar 1657, Dietersweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
          * 27 Dec 1647, Dietersweiler 
          + 28 Jan 1715, Dietersweiler at age 67 years, 5 weeks. 
          Gerichtsverwandter (Court Registrar for Emigrants) 
          Gemeindepfleger (Community - Assistant) 1665-1692 
          Bürgermeister (Mayor) 1695 
          oo Anna Tolares, 17 Sep 1672 
             * circa 1654 
             + 21 Jan 1710, Dietersweiler 
             d/o Martin Tolares von Untermuszbach (Untermuszbach) 
> a:3.1.5.1 SALOME EISENBEIß 
            * 4 Sep 1673 
> a:3.1.5.2 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
            * 20 Sep 1676 
            + 10 Aug 1678 
> a:3.1.5.3 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß => 
            * 23 Oct 1683 
> a:3.1.5.4 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
            * 21 Sep 1686 
> a:3.1.5.5 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 



            * 11 Mar 1692 (see Kleinschmidt letter) 
            Paten (Godparents): Hans Ulrich Renner, Dietersweiler, 
             Margaretha Renner, Sattlerin (Saddle Maker) zu Dornstetten 
> a:3.1.5.6 ANNA EISENBEIß 
            * 19 May 1695 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
            * 23 Oct 1683, Dietersweiler 
              nach Pfarrer Strobel Sippenatlas (Kin Atlas) 23 Nov 1683 
            + 12 Jan 1761, Glatten located about 70 km SW of Stuttgart,  
              Germany near Freudenstadt. 
            Müller (Miller) in Glatten 
            oo Anna Neef, 25 Nov 1705 
               + 23 Sep 1709, Glatten 
            oo2 Anna Elisabetha Seeger, 13 May 1710 
                * 27 Jan 1687, Glatten 
                + 12 Feb 1729, Glatten 
            oo3 Margaretha Graf, 22 Nov 1729 
                * 13 Feb 1702, Glatten 
                + 15 Feb 1733, Glatten 
            oo4 Anna Maria Matt, 15 Sep 1733 
                * circa 1691 
> a:3.1.5.3.1 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
              * 25 Feb 1706, Glatten 
              + 18 Aug 1708, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.2 ANNA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
              * 8 Mar 1708, Glatten 
              + 23 Apr 1710, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
              * 6 Feb 1711, Glatten 
              + Wohl früh (young) 
> a:3.1.5.3.4 MARTIN EISENBEIß 
              * 21 Sep 1713, Glatten 
              + Wohl früh (young) 
> a:3.1.5.3.5 HANS JERG EISENBEIß => 
              * 20 Mar 1715, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.6 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
              * 10 Nov 1716, Glatten 
              + 15 Mar 1789, Glatten, age 72 years, 3 months, 5 days 
              Waldfahrers 
              oo Christine ?                  
                 * 1 Feb 1721 
                 + 21 Dec 1795, age 72 years, 10 months, 3 weeks 
> a:3.1.5.3.7 ANDREAS EISENBEIß => 
              * 29 Dec 1718, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.8 JOHANN BERNHARD EISENBEIß => 
              * 2 Dec 1720, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.9 BARBARA EISENBEIß 
              * 4 May 1723, Glatten 
              + 24 Aug 1772, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.10 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
               * 26 Oct 1725, Glatten 
               + Wohl früh (young) 
> a:3.1.5.3.11 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
               * 11 May 1731, Glatten 
               + Wohl früh (young) 
> a:3.1.5.3.12 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
               * 1 May 1734, Glatten 
               + Wohl früh (young) 
> a:3.1.5.3.13 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
               * 27 Jul 1736, Glatten 
               + 5 Aug 1772, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.14 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
               * 30 Mar 1739, Glatten 
               + 5 Aug 1772, Glatten 



> a:3.1.5.3.15 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
               * 3 Mar 1742, Glatten 
               + 14 Aug 1784, Glatten 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.5 HANS JERG EISENBEIß 
              * 20 Mar 1715, Glatten 
              Müller 
              oo Maria Elisabetha ?, 25 Nov 1738 
                 * circa 1719 
                 Witwe des Johannes Seeger, Bestandsmüller 
> a:3.1.5.3.5-1 JOHAN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                * 15 Apr 1740 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
              * 29 Dec 1718, Glatten 
              + 4 Jun 1788, Glatten 
              Müller (Miller) in Glatten 
              oo Anna Maria Guhl, 3 Nov 1750, Glatten 
                 * 12 Feb 1718, Glatten 
                 d/o Johann Guhl, Bauer in Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-1 EVA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                * 23 Oct 1751 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2 DAVID FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                * 30 Dec 1753 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                * 11 Nov 1755 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4 BERNHARD EISENBEIß => 
                * 21 Mar 1759, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5 CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                * 4 Feb 1761 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-2 DAVID FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                * 30 Dec 1753, Glatten 
                + 8 Dec 1820 
                Bauer (Farmer) 
                oo Justina Catharina Muz, 13 May 1778 
                   * 20 Dec 1757, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1 ADAM EISENBEIß => 
                  * 2 Feb 1779, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.2 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                  * 23 Mar 1782, Glatten 
                  oo Matthäus Schmälzlen 
                     Zimmermann (Carpenter) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3 DAVID FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                  * 3 Mar 1786, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.4 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 16 Nov 1792, Glatten 
                  oo Johann Dülker, 26 Nov 1823 
                     Wagner (Wagon builder) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.5 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                  * 3 May 1797, Glatten 
                  + 23 Feb 1802, ertrunken (drowned) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.6 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                  * 11 Apr 1800, Glatten 
                  Moved to America in 1847 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1 ADAM EISENBEIß 
                  * 2 Feb 1779, Glatten 
                  + 18 Nov 1852, Glatten 
                  Farmer 
                  oo Rosina Wolper, 6 Aug 1805 
                     * circa 1781, Dürrenmettstetten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.1 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                    * 20 Sep 1806, Glatten 
                    + 25 Nov 1868, Glatten 



                    oo Matthäus Beilharz, 10 Feb 1826 
                       * 24 Oct 1800, Glatten 
                       + 19 Apr 1866, Glatten 
                       Schmied (Black Smith) in Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                    * 16 Dec 1808, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.3 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                    * 21 May 1811, Glatten 
                    + 6 Sep 1861, Glatten 
                    oo Johann Georg Widmaier, 12 Nov 1835 
                       * circa 1807 
                       Schreiner (Cabinetmaker) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                    * 16 Dec 1808, Glatten 
                    + 9 Jan 1869, Glatten 
                    Schäufler (Shepherd) 
                    oo Magdalena Schrägle, 18 Jan 1838 
                       * circa 1816, Glatten 
                       + 6 Jan 1903, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.1 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 11 Apr 1840, Glatten 
                      + 22 Oct 1904, Glatten 
                      Ledig 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.2 FRIEDERIKE EISENBEIß 
                      * 23 Nov 1842, Glatten 
                      oo Johann Haas, 21 Jul 1870, Lombach-Loszburg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
                      * 22 Jan 1844, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.4 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 11 Sep 1845, Glatten 
                      oo Jakob Friedrich Kilgus, 16 Sep 1873 
                         * circa 1843 
                         Metzger (Butcher) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.5 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                      * 26 Jul 1847, Glatten 
                      oo Johann Klaisz, 7 Dec 1876, from Tumlingen 
                         * circa 1845, Tumlingen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.6 ADAM EISENBEIß 
                      * 30 May 1851, Glatten 
                      oo Christina Mast, 11 Oct 1880 
                         * circa 1853, Hallwangen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.7 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 Sep 1860, Glatten 
                      oo Christian Wörner, 31 May 1888 
                         * circa 1857 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                      * 22 Jan 1844, Glatten 
                      Bauer (Farmer) 
                      oo Katherine Fischer, 6 Feb 1873, from Tumlingen 
                         * circa 1849, Tumlingen 
                      oo2 Katharina Huss, 7 Aug 1900, from Dietersweiler 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.1 MATTHIAS EISENBEIß => 
                        * 22 Mar 1875, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.2 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 19 Feb 1880, Glatten 
                        oo Johann Adam Sauber, 27 Apr 1909, Aach 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                        * 17 May 1882, Glatten 
                        oo Marie Rothfuss, 9 Jun 1919, Böffingen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.4 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Sep 1887, Glatten 
                        + 15 Apr 1960 
                        Ledig 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.5 CHRISTIANA EISENBEIß 
                        * 6 Dec 1890, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.6 GOTTLOB EISENBEIß 
                        * 29 Dec 1893, Glatten 
                        + 13 Apr 1917, Gefallen in Frankreich 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.7 PAULINE EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Jan 1903, Glatten 
                        oo Karl Kaupp, 19 Apr 1925 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.8 KARL EISENBEIß 
                        * 26 Apr 1904, Glatten 
                        oo Karoline Alber, 24 Nov 1930 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.9 ERNST EISENBEIß 
                        * 15 Jan 1906, Glatten 
                        Bauer (Farmer) 
                        oo Sofie Weigold, 27 Dec 1944 
                           * circa 1909 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.10 EUGEN EISENBEIß 
                         * 13 Jun 1912, Glatten 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.1 MATTHIAS EISENBEIß 
                        * 22 Mar 1875, Wuertt, Schwarzwaldkreis, Glatten 
                        oo Christine Magdalene Pfeifle, 16 Feb 1911, Grömbach 
                           * circa 1878 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.1-1 JOHANNES MATTHAEUS EISENBEIS 
                          * 19 Apr 1911, Wuertt, Schwarzwaldkreis, Grömbach 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.1-2 RICHARD EISENBEIS 
                          * 4 Nov 1916, Wuertt, Schwarzwaldkreis, Grömbach.   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3 DAVID FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                  * 3 Mar 1786, Glatten 
                  + 9 Feb 1825, Kniebis-Freudenstadt 
                  Er ist im Schnee ungekommen (died in snow) 
                  Schäufler (Shepherd) 
                  oo Katherina Schmälzlen, 2 Jul 1812 
                     * circa 1789 
                     + 9 Feb 1825 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.1 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                    * 11 Apr 1811, Glatten 
                    + 13 Jul 1876, Glatten 
                    Ledig (never married) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.2 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                    * 4 Feb 1817, Glatten 
                    + 27 Mar 1904, Glatten 
                    Ledig (never married) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.3 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 5 Mar 1819, Glatten 
                    + 28 Aug 1844, Glatten 
                    Ledig (never married) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.4 ADAM EISENBEIß 
                    * 21 Sep 1821, Glatten 
                    + 5 Feb 1863, in Baden 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                    * 23 Mar 1824, Glatten 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                    * 23 Mar 1824, Glatten 
                    + 24 Jun 1898, Glatten 
                    Schreiner (Cabinetmaker) 
                    oo Barbara Husz, 20 May 1849 
                       * circa 1827, Lombach 
                       + 27 Nov 1862 
                    oo2 Anna Maria Rath, 4 Aug 1863 
                        * circa 1829 
                        + 5 Dec 1886 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5.1 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 



                      * 31 Mar 1851, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5.2 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 1 Sep 1852, Glatten 
                      + 23 Jan 1899, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5.3 ADAM EISENBEIß 
                      * 9 Mar 1859, Glatten 
                      oo Rosina Wössner, 12 Nov 1895, Aach 
                         * circa 1860 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5.4 DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
                      * 12 Sep 1860, Glatten 
                      + 8 Jan 1931, Glatten 
                      Ledig 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5.5 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 Nov 1864, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5.6 FRIEDERIKE EISENBEIß 
                      * 18 Jun 1866, Glatten 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5.1 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                      * 31 Mar 1851, Glatten 
                      + 15 Sep 1917, Glatten 
                      Weber (Weaver) 
                      oo Dorothea Husz, 1 May 1880 
                         * circa 1855, Lombach 
                         + 13 Apr 1916, Glatten 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5.1.1 DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
                        * 29 Mar 1881, Glatten 
                        oo Aug Langenecker, 5 Mar 1905, Glatten 
                           * circa 1879 
                           Bierbrauer (Beer Brewer) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-2.3.5.1.2 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 28 Aug 1888, Glatten 
                        oo Wilhelm Adolf Eisele, 3 Apr 1920, from Esslingen 
                           * circa 1887 
                           Elektroarbeiter (Electric Worker) in Eszlingen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4 BERNHARD EISENBEIß  
                * 21 Mar 1759, Glatten/Württemberg 
                B.U.Schmied in Dornhan 
                Ausgewandert nach Südruszland (Anno 1808) 
                Moved from Dornhan/Horb Württemberg, Germany 
                 to Glückstal, Odessa, Russia in 1805. 
                oo Anna Maria Keck, 12 Jun 1787, Dornhan 
                   * 8 Dec 1770, Dornhan 
                   ~ 9 Dec 1770 
                   d/o Johannes Keck & Elisabetha Knaus 
                In the 1816 census, only the children are listed as living in Glückstal.   
                 Bernhard & Anna appear to have died. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.1 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                  * 23 Sep 1789, Dornhan, Germany 
                  + 24 Mar 1868, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.2 BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                  * 17 Sep 1790, Dornhan, Germany 
                  + in Dornhan 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3 BERNHARD EISENBEIß => 
                  * 14 Oct 1791, Dornhan, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
                  * 12 Apr 1793, Dornhan, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5 MATTHIAS EISENBEIß => 
                  * 9 Dec 1794, Dornhan, Germany 
                  Eintrag im Geburtsregister Dornhan “ausgewandert” 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.6 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                  * 29 Jul 1796, Dornhan, Germany 
                  Eintrag im Geburtsregister Dornhan “ausgewandert” 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                  * 14 Sep 1799, Dornhan, Germany 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8 JOHANN GEORG (GEORG) EISENBEIß => 
                  * 2 Oct 1801, Dornhan, Germany 
                  Eintrag im Geburtsregister Dornhan “ausgewandert” 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.9 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                  * 15 Mar 1803, Dornhan, Germany 
                  Eintrag im Geburtsregister Dornhan “ausgewandert” 
                  Is not listed in the 1816 Census 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
                  * 14 Oct 1791, Dornhan, Germany 
                  + before 1841 
                  Eintrag im Geburtsregister Dornhan “ausgewandert” 
                  Moved from Dornhan/Horb Württemberg, Germany 
                   to Glückstal, Odessa, Cherson, Russia in 1805. 
                  oo ?                   
                     + circa 1841 
                     Was a German from Bessarabia who also lived in Odessa. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.1 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                    * circa 1822 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2 MICHAEL EISENBEIß => 
                    * circa 1826 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.1 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                    * circa 1822 
                    Baptized in the Lutheran Church as Jakob Eisenbeiß. 
                    In 1869 name was spelled Jakow Eisenbeis in Russian. 
                    Jakob Eisenbeiß lived as colonist in Odessa in 1841, and had  
                     been orphaned. He was engaged in crafts. 
                    Lived in Odessa in 1869, was head of the German department of 
                     gold and silver in crafts board (per the Novorossiyskiy  
                     calendar for the year 1869, Odessa). 
                    oo Maria Eisenbeiß, before 1856 
                       May be daughter of Johannes Eisenbeiß 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.1.1 ANNA EISENBEIß  
                      * circa 1856 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.1.2 OLGA JAKOWLEWNA EISENBEIß 
                      * 1856 
                      She is listed in 1889-1906 in the Odesskaya meschyanskaya 
                       uprava (council of burgess in Odessa). In this doc it is 
                       written "Additional family list of persons, who were  
                       included as Odesskie meschyane to the first section in 1887. 
                       ... from the colonists Eisenbeis; Olga Jakowlewna  
                       Eisenbeis, 30 years old on 1 Jan 1887 (number 4109 on list  
                       of burgess in Odessa)." 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2 MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
                    * circa 1826  
                    + before 1913                     
                    Baptized in the Lutheran Church as Michael Eisenbeiß. 
                    Michael Eisenbeiß lived as colonist in Odessa in 1841, and had  
                     been orphaned. 
                    Was engaged in crafts in Odessa. 
                    Michael was the owner of property in Glückstal, and had a home 
                     in Odessa and lived for some time in Akkerman, Odessa region. 
                    Mark's birth record, which was recorded in 1875, states  
                     "Michail Bernatowitsch Eisenbeis is inhabitant owner in  
                     Glikstal (Glückstal), glikstalskaya volost (Amtsbezirk  
                     Glückstal), Tiraspol district, Kherson province”. 
                    oo Henrietta ?, before 1858 
                       * 22 Nov ?, Stuttgart 
                       + 20 Nov 1868, Benkendorf, Akkerman region. 
                    oo2 Justinia Alekseewna ? 
                        + after 1913 
                        Last name is unknown 
                        She was a German 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1 MARK MICHAILOWITSCH EISENBEIS => 
                      * 25 Apr 1875, Akkerman, Odessa region (now Bilhorod- 
                                      Dnistrovskyi). 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.2 MARIA MICHAILOWNA EISENBEIS 
                      * 1876 
                      Spoke excellent German. 
                      Her marriage record, which was recorded in 1899, states  
                       "Maria Michailowna Eisenbeis is inhabitant of Glikstal  
                       (Glückstal), Glikstalskaya volost (Amtsbezirk Glückstal),  
                       Tiraspol district, Kherson province”. 
                      oo Ivan Sidorovich Grinnik, 18 Jul 1899, Odessa,  
                           Pokrovskaya Church 
                         * 1874 
                         Last name may have been Grinik 
                         Villager in village Primoschanitsy, Maryanovskaya 
                          volost, Mogilev district, Podolsk province. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.3 MICHAIL MICHAILOWITSCH EISENBEIS 
                      Was Seaman Guards on a yacht of Tsar Nicholas II (presumably   
                       yacht “Shtandart”). 
                      Spoke excellent German. 
                      After the revolution, moved from Odessa to America or Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.4 KLAVDIA MICHAILOWNA EISENBEIS => 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5 TICHON MICHAILOWITSCH EISENBEIS => 
                      * circa 1883, Odessa region 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.6 OLGA MICHAILOWNA EISENBEIS => 
                      * 24 Jul 1889 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1 MARK MICHAILOWITSCH EISENBEIS 
                      * 25 Apr 1875, Akkerman, Odessa region (now Bilhorod- 
                                      Dnistrovskyi). 
                      ~ 4 May 1875, Akkerman, Odessa region 
                      + 6 Jan 1946, Odessa 
                      According to the records of the birth of Mark's children,  
                       Mark is inhabitant of Glikstal (Glückstal), Glikstalskaya  
                       volost (Amtsbezirk Glückstal), Tiraspol district, Kherson  
                       province. 
                      Lived also in Odessa and worked in a foundry. 
                      Lived also in Akkerman, in different settlements of the Odessa  
                       region, Starokazachye, Petrovka, hutor Volchiy.  
                      Mark had a gorgeous house, barn, one hectare of  
                       vineyards, many cows, horses in hutor Volchiy.  
                      During the revolution all was confiscated.  
                      After the revolution he with his family went to Odessa,  
                       where it was possible to hide.                      
                      Then he lived in Odessa, and worked in a foundry.  
                      oo Maria Isaakovna Bazilenko 
                         * 4 Aug 1877 
                         + 23 Mar 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1 NADEZHDA MARKOVNA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 6 Sep 1903, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.2 PETR MARKOVICH EISENBEIS => 
                        * 24 Aug 1904, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.3 VICTOR MARKOVICH EISENBEIS  
                        * 22 Oct 1905, Odessa, Ukraine 
                        ~ 6 Nov 1905, St. Alekseevskaya Church  
                        + circa 1918, drowned  
                        His birth record, which was recorded in 1905, states  
                        "Mark Michailowitsch Eisenbeis is villager of   
                        Glikstalskaya volost (Amtsbezirk Glückstal), Tiraspol  
                        district, Kherson province”. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.4 VASILIY MARKOVICH EISENBEIS => 
                        * 1907 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.5 ANATOLIY MARKOVICH EISENBEIS 
                        * 1909 
                        + 1909 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6 MARIA MARKOVNA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 10 May 1910 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.7 TAISIA MARKOVNA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 24 Oct 1912 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.8 DMITRIY MARKOVICH EISENBEIS => 
                        * 6 Nov 1914, Petrovka, Odessa region, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9 KSENIA MARKOVNA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 1917 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1 NADEZHDA MARKOVNA EISENBEIS 
                        * 6 Sep 1903, C 
                        ~ 21 Sep 1903, St. Alekseevskaya Church 
                        + 10 Dec 1930, Odessa, Ukraine 
                        Her birth record, which was recorded in 1903, states  
                        "Mark Michailowitsch Eisenbeis is inhabitant of Glikstal  
                        (Glückstal), Kherson province”. 
                        oo Grigoriy Sidochenko 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1 EVGENIA SIDOCHENKO => 
                        * 24 Dec 1929, Odessa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1 EVGENIA SIDOCHENKO 
                          * 24 Dec 1929, Odessa, Ukraine 
                          + 19 Oct 2010, Odessa, Ukraine 
                          Due to the early death of her mother, was raised by her  
                           Grandparents, Mark Michailowitsch Eisenbeis & 
                           Maria Isaakovna Bazilenko.                            
                          Lived in Odessa, Ukraine. 
                          oo Vladimir Beliy 
                             Divorced 
                          oo2 Petr Vakulenko 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1 LUBOV BELAYA => 
                            * 7 Apr 1955, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.2 NADEZHDA BELAYA => 
                            * 28 Jun 1958, Odessa, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1 LUBOV BELAYA 
                            * 7 Apr 1955, Odessa, Ukraine 
                            + Jun 1993, Odessa, Ukraine 
                            oo ?  
                               Divorced 
                               Name may have been Kagalichenko 
                            oo2 Ivan Dragomaretskiy 
                                Divorced 
                            oo3 Gennadiy Andreyanov 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.1 EVGENIA KAGALICHENKO => 
                              * 26 Mar 1976, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.2 IGOR ALEKSANDROVICH BELIY => 
                              * 1 Feb 1979, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.3 PETR PAVLOVICH BELIY 
                              * 12 Oct 1985, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.4 VERA IVANOVNA DRAGOMARETSKAYA 
                              * 21 Nov 1988, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.5 ALEKSANDR GENNADIEVICH ANDREYANOV 
                              * 5 Dec 1989, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.6 GENNADIY GENNADIEVICH ANDREYANOV 
                              * 4 Dec 1990, Odessa, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.1 EVGENIA KAGALICHENKO 
                              * 26 Mar 1976, Odessa, Ukraine 
                              She may have been born as a Belaya, and married a 
                               Kagalichenko 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.1.1 KRISTINA KAGALICHENKO 
                                * 21 Aug 1994, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.1.2 KARINA KAGALICHENKO 
                                * 28 Feb 1999, Odessa, Ukraine 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.1.3 YAROSLAV KAGALICHENKO 
                                * 20 Mar 2009, Odessa, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.2 IGOR ALEKSANDROVICH BELIY 
                              * 1 Feb 1979, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.1.2.1 ALINA BELAYA 
                              * 9 Dec 1999, Odessa, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.2 NADEZHDA BELAYA 
                            * 28 Jun 1958, Odessa, Ukraine 
                            + 4 Mar 1988, Odessa, Ukraine 
                            oo ? Petrenko 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.1-1.2.1 DANIIL PETRENKO 
                              * 28 Sep 1985, Odessa, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.2 PETR MARKOVICH EISENBEIS 
                        * 24 Aug 1904, Odessa 
                        ~ 29 Aug 1904, St. Alekseevskaya Church  
                        + 1979, Odessa 
                        His birth record, which was recorded in 1904, states  
                         "Mark Michailowitsch Eisenbeis is inhabitant of 
                         Glikstalskaya volost (Amtsbezirk Glückstal), Tiraspol  
                         district, Kherson province”. 
                        The head of the Dnepropetrovsk railway road. 
                        He suffered from Stalin's repression: “Was sentenced on 4  
                         July 1944, sentence: 10 years ITL (labor camps in the   
                         USSR, from 1929-1956)”. Prisoners were used for   
                         construction of canals, roads and industrial sites.  Not   
                         many survived.   
                        Source: Information Odessa academic center (Ukraine). 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.2-1 VALENTIN EISENBEIS  
                          * 14 Apr 1935 
                          + 28 Jan 2009 
                          Was a physicist.  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.4 VASILIY MARKOVICH EISENBEIS 
                        * 1907 
                        + 1989 
                        oo ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.4-1 LEONID EISENBEIS => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.4-1 LEONID EISENBEIS  
                          Changed last name to Zadorozhny before entering the 
                          Institute. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.4-1.1 OLGA ZADOROZHNAYA 
                            * 24 Nov 1982, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.4-1.2 NADEZHDA ZADOROZHNAYA  
                            * 28 Jun 1987 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6 MARIA MARKOVNA EISENBEIS 
                        * 10 May 1910 
                        + 2004  
                        Was a chemist 
                        oo Afanasiy Stepanovich Zashkilnyak 
                           * 1913 
                           + 1999 
                           Was a historian 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-1 LUDMILA ZASHKILNYAK => 
                          * 1938 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-2 LEONID ZASHKILNYAK => 
                          * 25 Aug 1949 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-1 LUDMILA ZASHKILNYAK 
                          * 1938 
                          + 1982 



                          oo Orest Lavrukh 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-1.1 SERGEY LAVRUKH 
                            * 1969 
                            Lives in Kiev, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-1.2 ELENA LAVRUKH => 
                            * 7 Dec 1972 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-1.2 ELENA LAVRUKH 
                            * 7 Dec 1972 
                            Lives in Vancouver, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-1.2.1 ANITA LAVRUKH 
                              Unknown if her last name is Lavrukh 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-2 LEONID ZASHKILNYAK 
                          * 25 Aug 1949 
                          A well know historian of the Ukraine. 
                          Professor of History at the Slavic countries at Lviv   
                           National University named after Ivan Franko. 
                          Lives in Lviv, Ukraine. 
                          oo Ivanna Michilovna Kisel 
                             * 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-2.1 OKSANA ZASHKILNYAK => 
                            * 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-2.2 ANDREY ZASHKILNYAK 
                            * 1984 
                            Lives in Lviv, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-2.1 OKSANA ZASHKILNYAK 
                            * 1971 
                            Lives in Lviv, Ukraine 
                            oo Andrey Tsar 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-2.1.1 YURIY TSAR 
                              * 2006 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.6-2.1.2 YUSTINA TSAR 
                              * 2009 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.7 TAISIA MARKOVNA EISENBEIS 
                        * 24 Oct 1912 
                        + 1986 
                        oo Konstantin Andreevich Kuprey 
                           * 11 Aug 1908 
                           + 26 Jun 1996 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.7-1 VALERIY KUPREY  => 
                          * 14 Sep 1937 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.7-1 VALERIY KUPREY  
                          * 14 Sep 1937 
                          + 19 Dec 1994 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.7-1.1 VADIM KUPREY  => 
                            * 24 Sep 1968 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.7-1.2 KONSTANTIN KUPREY  
                            Nikolaev, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.7-1.1 VADIM KUPREY  
                            * 24 Sep 1968 
                            + 2 Aug 2001 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.7-1.1.1 SERGEY KUPREY  
                              * 12 Sep 1995, Nikolaev, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.8 DMITRIY MARKOVICH EISENBEIS 
                        * 6 Nov 1914, Petrovka, Odessa region, Ukraine 
                        + 18 Nov 2002 
                        Was a physicist in Odessa.   
                        oo Lidia Evgenievna Sinelnikova 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.8-1 SERGEY SINELNIKOV 



                          Took the mother's surname 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9 KSENIA MARKOVNA EISENBEIS 
                         * 1917 
                         + 1994, Odessa, Ukraine 
                         Spoke excellent German 
                         oo Grigoriy Bazhura 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-1 ALLA BAZHURA => 
                           * 21 Mar 1939 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-2 ALEKSANDR BAZHURA => 
                           * 2 Sep 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-3 MICHAIL BAZHURA 
                           * 18 Nov 1948, Odessa, Ukraine 
                           Lives in Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-4 NATALIA BAZHURA => 
                           * 9 Okt 1953, Odessa, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-1 ALLA BAZHURA 
                           * 21 Mar 1939 
                           Lives in Donetsk, Ukraine 
                           oo Andrey Dyakonov 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-1.1 ANDREY DYAKONOV 
                            * 27 Mar 1968 
                            Lives in Donetsk, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-2 ALEKSANDR BAZHURA 
                          * 2 Sep 1947 
                          Lives in Odessa 
                          oo ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-2.1 VYACHESLAV (SLAVA) BAZHURA => 
                             * 22 Jun 1971, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-2.2 EKATERINA BAZHURA => 
                             * 22 May 1983, Odessa, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-2.1 VYACHESLAV (SLAVA) BAZHURA 
                            * 22 Jun 1971, Odessa, Ukraine 
                            oo Tatiana Nikolaevna Sebova 
                               * 2 Apr 1971 
                               Divorced 
                            oo2 Tatiana Vasilievna Yalaya 
                                * 10 Oct 1978 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-2.1.1 ARTEM BAZHURA 
                               * 11 Jan 1990, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-2.1.2 ALEKSANDRA BAZHURA 
                               * 24 Jul 2005, Odessa, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-2.2 EKATERINA BAZHURA 
                             * 22 May 1983, Odessa, Ukraine 
                             oo Gennadiy Yuzyak 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-2.2.1 SERGEY YUZYAK 
                              * 21 Sep 2002, Odessa, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-4 NATALIA BAZHURA 
                           * 9 Oct 1953, Odessa, Ukraine 
                           Lives in Odessa, Ukraine 
                           oo ? Levitskiy 
                              Divorced 
                           oo2 Sergey Pole 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-4.1 TATIANA LEVITSKAYA => 
                             * 19 Apr 1972, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-4.2 ELENA POLE 
                             * 26 Jan 1986, Odessa, Ukraine 
                             Lives in Odessa, Ukraine 
                             oo Vyacheslav Oleynik 
                                * 10 Jul 1984 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-4.1 TATIANA LEVITSKAYA 
                             * 19 Apr 1972, Odessa, Ukraine 
                             oo Sergey Goncharov 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-4.1.1 KONSTANTIN GONCHAROV 
                             * 14 Jul 1997, Odessa, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.1.9-4.1.2 KSENIA GONCHAROVA 
                             * 5 Jan 2006, Odessa, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.4 KLAVDIA MICHAILOWNA EISENBEIS 
                      Spoke excellent German. 
                      oo ? Bochinskiy 
                         Last name may have been Bachinskiy 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.4.1 ALEKSANDRA BOCHINSKAYA 
                        Last name may have been Bachinskaya 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.4.2 LUDMILA BOCHINSKAYA 
                        Last name may have been Bachinskaya 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5 TICHON MICHAILOWITSCH EISENBEIS 
                      * circa 1883, Odessa region 
                      + 3 Jan 1930, Marganez, Dnepropetrovsk region, Ukraine 
                      Lived in Glückstal. 
                      Spoke excellent German.  
                      Spoke excellent German.  
                      Olimpiada's birth record, which was recorded in 1923, states 
                       "A permanent place of residence of the family Eisenbeis is 
                       Glikstalskaya volost (Amtsbezirk Glückstal), Tiraspol  
                       district, Kherson province".  
                      He lived also in Odessa region. 
                      After the revolution, because of the persecution of Soviet 
                       power, he with his family ran away from Odessa circa 1920-1921 
                       and moved to Donbass. Traveled on roof of train and walked 
                       on foot. In Marganez met an old lady, who recommended they 
                       stay there. He worked at the ore repair plant. 
                      A good man who loved all his daughters.  
                      Read a lot. Fished a lot to feed his family. 
                      Tichon was killed at age of 46 during Stalin's repressions 
                       against the German population of Ukraine in 1930. 
                      When Tichon was killed, his daughter Nadezhda was killed by  
                       accident, his wife Maria suffered a strong trauma of the  
                       nose. This damage to her nose existed her entire life.  
                      And after this day his daughter Wera was ill a long time. 
                      oo Maria Jakowlewna ?, circa 1913, Odessa region 
                         * 19 Aug 1884, Bessarabia 
                         + 21 Jun 1976, Marganez, Ukraine 
                         Last name is unknown.  Her middle name, Jakowlewna,  
                          indicates her father's name was Jakow or Jakob.  
                         Maria, in her youth, moved from Bessarabia to Odessa. 
                         Was first married to Roman Karpiy.   
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.1 LYDIA ROMANOVNA KARPIY => 
                        * circa 1912, Odessa region, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2 WERA TICHONOWNA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 17 Dec 1918, Odessa, Odessa region, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.3 NADEZHDA TICHONOWNA EISENBEIS 
                        * circa 1920-1921, Odessa, Ukraine 
                        + 3 Jan 1930, Marganez, Ukraine 
                        Nadezhda means "hope" in English ... "Hoffnung" in German. 
                        She died the same day as her father. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4 OLIMPIADA LJUBOW TICHONOWNA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 17 Sep 1923, Marganez, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5 EKATERINA TICHONOWNA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 12 Sep 1927, Marganez, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.1 LYDIA ROMANOVNA KARPIY 
                        * circa 1912, Odessa region, Ukraine 



                        + 1 Jan 1980, Marganez, Ukraine 
                        Tichon Eisenbeis and Maria raised her. She is the daughter 
                         of Maria and her first husband Roman Karpiy.  
                        Roman Karpiy died. Maria circa in 1913 married to  
                        Tichon Eisenbeis. Therefore Tichon Eisenbeis raised  
                        Lydia Romanovna Karpiy with his four daughters.  
                        oo Tihon Kakushin, common-law marriage 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.1.1 VITALIY KAKUSHIN 
                          * 2 Jun 1937, Marganez, Ukraine 
                          + Oct 1997, Marganez, Ukraine 
                          Vitaliy had two sons. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2 WERA TICHONOWNA EISENBEIS 
                        * 17 Dec 1918, Odessa, Odessa region, Ukraine 
                        + 24 Mar 2007, Yalta, Crimea 
                        Wera means "believe" in English ... "Glaube" in German. 
                        Health Worker (medical sister). 
                        At work she was attentive to the patients. 
                        In the house has created a perfect order and cleanliness. 
                        Sewed lots of clothes for her family. Liked to embroider. 
                        oo Grigoriy Zayarin 
                           Divorced 
                        oo2 Vasiliy Nikolaevich Starkow, 11 Dec 1946 
                            * 8 Mar 1922, Sysert, Russia 
                            + 22 Apr 1984, Yalta, Crimea 
                            s/o Nikolay Nikolaevich Starkow & Anisia   
                             Vladimirovna Puzdrina 
                        Wera & Vasiliy lived two years in Sysert, Russia, then in  
                         different cities of Ukraine; Marganez, Ordzhonikidze,  
                         Gurzuf and Yalta, Crimea. 
                        They built large, beautiful house with a colorful garden  
                         in Marganez. 
                        Their son became ill with asthma, and in 1962 family  
                         moved to Yalta to be near the sea. In Yalta they also  
                         created a beautiful garden. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-1 NADEZHDA ZAYARINA 
                          + in childhood from childhood disease. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-2 VLADIMIR (WOLDEMAR) STARKOW => 
                          * 12 Dec 1946, Sysert, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-3 VIKTORIA STARKOWA => 
                          * 20 Dec 1954, Ordzhonikidze, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-2 VLADIMIR (WOLDEMAR) STARKOW 
                          * 12 Dec 1946, Sysert, Russia 
                          + 3 Oct 2007, Yalta, Crimea 
                          oo Evgeniya Himitch 
                             * 12 Sep 1948 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-2.1 GENNADIY STARKOW => 
                            * 1 Mar 1968, Yalta, Crimea 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-2.1 GENNADIY STARKOW 
                            * 1 Mar 1968, Yalta, Crimea 
                            oo Olga Litvinenko 
                               * 25 Mar 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-2.1.1 ANASTASIA STARKOWA => 
                              * 7 Feb 1992, Zybiny, Ukraine  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-2.1.2 DARIA STARKOWA 
                              * 3 Nov 2000, Zybiny, Ukraine 
                              Zybiny is a village in the Crimea, region Belogorsk 
                              Since 2007 lives in Yalta, Crimea 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-2.1.1 ANASTASIA STARKOWA 
                              * 7 Feb 1992, Zybiny, Ukraine  
                              Zybiny is a village in the Crimea, region Belogorsk 
                              Since 2007 lives in Yalta, Crimea 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-2.1.1.1 ILIYA MELNIK 
                                * 22 Aug 2014, Yalta, Crimea 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-3 VIKTORIA STARKOWA 
                          * 20 Dec 1954, Ordzhonikidze, Dnepropetrovsk region,  
                                          Ukraine 
                          Graduated from the Moscow State Textile University in  
                           1983 with honors. Worked  in All-Union Scientific Research 
                           Institute of the knitting industry (VNIITP), than as the 
                           fashion designer at factories, which did knitted products. 
                          Graduated from the Moscow State Textile University namend  
                           after A.N. Kosygin in 1983 with honors. Worked as the  
                           fashion designer at factories, which did knitted products. 
                          Has mastered computer graphics in 2005.  
                          Created design of family diplomas (where is written  
                           history of the origin surnames).  
                          Created author's design of genealogy family trees,  
                           Viktoria Tsvetkovskoy's design. 
                          Worked at the Institute of Genealogical Studiesas Art Designer. 
                          After the divorce, took the name of mother Eisenbeis 
                          oo Yuriy Tsvetkovsky, 16 Oct 1973, Moscow. 
                             * 24 May 1950, Moscow, Russia 
                             + 30 Dec 2018, Moscow region 
                             s/o Erik Vladimirovich Tsvetkovsky & Galina  
                                  Fedorovna Belaeva, divorce circa 1976 
                          o/o 16 Dec 2008 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-3.1 ANNA TSVETKOVSKAYA => 
                            * 6 Oct 1974, Moscow, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-3.2 VERONIKA TSVETKOVSKAYA 
                            * 9 Apr 1977, Moscow, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-3.3 MARIA TSVETKOVSKAYA 
                            * 22 Jun 1989, Moscow, Russia 
                            Changed last name to last name of grandmother Eisenbeis. 
                            Professional music education (pianist) 1994 - 2007. 
                            Graduated from the Russian State University namend after  

A. N. Kosygin in 2019 with honors as a graphic designer,  
                             Artist, member of the Moscow Union of Artists, section  
                             of book graphics, since 2022. 
                            Winner of international exhibition and participant  
                             of exhibition of the Union of Artists in Moscow. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-3.1 ANNA TSVETKOVSKAYA 
                            * 6 Oct 1974, Moscow, Russia 
                            Graduated from the Moscow Pedagogical State University 
                             (artistically-graphic faculty) in 1996.  
                            Works as a graphic designer for over 20 years. And engages  
                             in professional photography. 
                            oo Igor Valentinovich Oleynichenko, 1998, common law marriage 
                               * 23 Jun 1962 
                               s/o Maya Georgievna Bakulina 
                            o/o circa 2012 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-3.1.1 DMITRIY IGOREVICH TSVETKOVSKY 
                              * 21 Jun 2001, Moscow, Russia 
                              Learns from 2019 in Moscow Aviation Institute,  
                               fundamental informatics and information technology. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4 OLIMPIADA LJUBOW TICHONOWNA EISENBEIS 
                        * 17 Sep 1923, Marganez, Ukraine 
                        + 12 Jun 2005, Marganez, Ukraine 
                        Her birth record, which was recorded in 1923, states  
                         "A permanent place of residence of the family Eisenbeis is 
                         Glikstalskaya volost (Amtsbezirk Glückstal), Tiraspol  
                         district, Kherson province".  
                        Ljubow means "love" in English ... "Liebe" in German. 
                        oo Petr Pavlov 



                           * 9 Apr 1926 
                           + 12 Sep 1994 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-1 NATALIA PAVLOVA => 
                          * 1952, Marganez, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-2 ELENA PAVLOVA => 
                          * 9 Jan 1957, Marganez, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-1 NATALIA PAVLOVA 
                          * 27 Nov 1952, Marganez, Ukraine 
                          + 6 Apr 2016, near Simferopol 
                          Changed last name to Tailahidi 
                          oo Grigoriy Oleynik  
                             * 9 May 1948, Tomakovka 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-1.1 IRINA OLEYNIK => 
                            * 16 Aug 1973, Marganez, Dnepropetrovsk oblast 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-1.2 ANDREY OLEYNIK  
                            * 7 Sep 1976, circa Yalta, Crimea 
                            Changed last name to Tailahidi 
                            Lives near Simferopol 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-1.1 IRINA OLEYNIK  
                            * 16 Aug 1973, Marganez, Dnepropetrovsk oblast 
                            Changed last name to Tailahidi 
                            Lives in Yalta, Crimea 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-1.1.1 YURIY TAILAHIDI 
                              * 23 Mar 2015, Yalta, Crimea 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-2 ELENA PAVLOVA 
                          * 9 Jan 1957, Marganez, Ukraine 
                          oo Vladimir Ivanovich Shinkarev 
                             * 7 Jun 1955 
                             Surname can be written Shynkarev 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-2.1 SVETLANA SHINKAREVA => 
                            * 1 Oct 1980, Marganez 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-2.2 DMITRIY SHINKAREV 
                            * 24 Jul 1986, Marganez, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-2.1 SVETLANA SHINKAREVA 
                            * 1 Oct 1980, Marganez, Ukraine 
                            oo Artur Ursalov 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.4-2.1.1 NIKITA URSALOV  
                              * 23 Sep 2002, Marganez, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5 EKATERINA TICHONOWNA EISENBEIS 
                        * 12 Sep 1927, Marganez, Ukraine 
                        + 24 Aug 2003, Marganez, Ukraine 
                        oo Grigory Andreevich Klimchak 
                           * 22 Feb 1926, Vinnitsa region 
                           + 29 Oct 1993, Marganez, Ukraine 
                           Surname can be written Klymchak or Klimczak 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-1 VLADIMIR KLIMCHAK => 
                          * 20 May 1954, Marganez, Ukraine  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2 LUDMILA KLIMCHAK => 
                          * 3 Sep 1959, Marganez, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-3 TAMARA KLIMCHAK => 
                          * 3 Sep 1959, Marganez, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-1 VLADIMIR KLIMCHAK 
                          * 20 May 1954, Marganez, Ukraine 
                          oo Natalia Stepanovna Maslenuk, 1976 
                             * 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-1.1 SERGEY KLIMCHAK => 
                            * 15 Feb 1977, Marganez, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-1.2 OKSANA KLIMCHAK => 
                            * 21 Feb 1979, Marganez, Ukraine 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-1.1 SERGEY KLIMCHAK 
                            * 15 Feb 1977, Marganez, Ukraine 
                            oo Tatiana Karyuk 
                               * 2 Oct 1976 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-1.1.1 PAVEL KLIMCHAK 
                              * 30 Apr 2000, Marganez, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-1.1.2 NIKITA KLIMCHAK 
                              * 24 Apr 2001, Marganez, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-1.1.3 SVYATOSLAV KLIMCHAK 
                              * 5 Jul 2009, Marganez, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-1.2 OKSANA KLIMCHAK 
                            * 21 Feb 1979, Marganez, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-1.2.1 KARINA ALEKSANDROVNA KLIMCHAK 
                              * 1 Jan 2004, Marganez, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2 LUDMILA KLIMCHAK 
                          * 3 Sep 1959, Marganez, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2.1 RUSLAN VIKTOROVICH KLIMCHAK => 
                            * 6 Apr 1983, Marganez, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2.2 ALEKSANDR VIKTOROVICH KLIMCHAK 
                            * 28 Nov 1990, Marganez, Ukraine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2.1 RUSLAN VIKTOROVICH KLIMCHAK 
                            * 6 Apr 1983, Marganez, Ukraine 
                            Lives in Ordzhonikidze, Ukraine. 
                            oo Anna Taran 
                             * 18 Oct 1986 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2.1.1 DMITRIY KLIMCHAK 
                              * 23 Jul 2009 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2.1.2 TATIANA KLIMCHAK 
                              * circa 2010 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2.1.3 DARIA KLIMCHAK 
                              * 25 Sep 2012 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2.1.4 MAKSIM KLIMCHAK 
                              * 1 Dec 2013 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2.1.5 DENIS KLIMCHAK  
                              * 2016 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2.1.6 ELIZAVETA KLIMCHAK  
                              * 27 Mar 2017 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-2.1.7 DANIIL KLIMCHAK 
                              * 14 Sept 2019 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-3 TAMARA (TOMA) KLIMCHAK 
                          * 3 Sep 1959, Marganez, Ukraine 
                          Lives in Odessa, Ukraine 
                          oo Oleg Kireev 
                             Divorced 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-3.1 NATALIA KIREEVA => 
                            * 7 Feb 1985 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-3.2 TATIANA KIREEVA 
                            * 4 Jan 1991 
                            Lives in Odessa, Ukraine 
                            oo Petr Pavlovich Paladiy, 24 Apr 2010 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-3.1 NATALIA KIREEVA 
                            * 7 Feb 1985 
                            Lived in Odessa and Marganez, Ukraine. 
                            At first she from Odessa went to work in St. Petersburg 
                             without children (they lived with grandmother Tamara in 
                             Odessa), 
                            Now two daughters are with her in St. Petersburg. 
                            After the divorce, changed last name back to Kireeva 
                            oo ? Nadvotskiy, circa 9 Aug 2009, Odessa 



                            o/o 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-3.1.1 ALEKSANDRA NADVOTSKAYA 
                              Changed last name Kireeva 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.5-3.1.2 NADEZHDA NADVOTSKAYA 
                              Changed last name Kireeva 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.6 OLGA MICHAILOWNA EISENBEIS 
                      * 24 Jul 1889 
                      + 4 Jan 1951 
                      Spoke excellent German. 
                      oo Vasiliy Dubrovka  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.6.1 NINA DUBROVKA => 
                        * 26 Nov 1906 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.6.1 NINA DUBROVKA 
                        * 26 Nov 1906 
                        + 16 Nov 1980 
                        oo Polikarp Martynenko 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.6.1-1 JEANNE MARTYNENKO 
                          * 19 Jan 1939, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.6.1-2 VALENTIN MARTYNENKO 
                          * 7 Aug 1940 
                          + 20 Mar 1995 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4 JOHANNES EISENBEIß  
                  * 12 Apr 1793, Dornhan 
                  + 1849, Odessa 
                  Eintrag im Geburtsregister Dornhan “ausgewandert” 
                  Moved from Dornhan/Horb Württemberg, Germany 
                   to Glückstal, Odessa, Cherson, Russia in 1805. 
                  oo Dorothea Breitmeyer, before 1829 
                     * circa 1803 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.1 KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                    * circa 1829 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.2 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                    * 17 Sep 1832 
                    + 2 Aug 1833, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.3 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 27 Nov 1833 
                    + 13 Dec 1833, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.4 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                    * circa 1837 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.5 AMALIA EISENBEIß 
                    * circa 1841 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.6 FRIEDERIKE CATHARINE EISENBEIß 
                    * 10 Mar 1842, Odessa 
                    + 29 Mar 1843, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.7 JOSEPHINE EISENBEIß 
                    * 26 Feb 1845, Odessa 
                    + 23 Aug 1846, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.8 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                    * 20 May 1847, Odessa 
                    + 26 Sep 1853, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.9 CATHERINE WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                    * 2 Feb 1850, Odessa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.4 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                    * circa 1837 
                    oo Catharine Fasal, before 1856 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.4.1 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                      * circa 1847 
                      + 1851  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.4.4.2 MAGDALENE EISENBEIß 
                      * 1 Aug 1856, Odessa 
                      + 25 Jul 1858, Odessa 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5 MATTHIAS EISENBEIß 
                  * 9 Dec 1794, Dornhan, Württemberg 
                  + 8 Sep 1848, 53y, 9m, 0d, Glückstal, Russia 
                  a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5 Glückstal Record 1882641-2-369-213 
                  Moved from Dornhan/Horb Württemberg, Germany 
                   to Glückstal, Odessa, Cherson, Russia in 1805. 
                  Ausgewandert 1814 
                  oo Elisabetha Katharina Unterkofler, 1814 
                     * 5 Jun 1795, Bonnigheim 
                     + 3 Apr 1882, Glückstal 
                  Listed in the 1816 census living with his brothers and sisters.   
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.1 HEINRICH WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                    * circa 1815 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                    * 1827, NeuGlückstal, South Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.3 CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                    * 14 Feb 1836, Glückstal, Russia 
                    Glückstal Record 1882646-2-204-020 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.4 FRIEDERIKA EISENBEIß 
                    * 4 Mar 1838, Glückstal, Russia 
                    + 23 Jun 1839, 1y, Glückstal 
                    Glückstal Record 1882648-2-142-049, 1882649-3-239-045 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                    * 1827, NeuGlückstal, South Russia 
                    + 1893 
                    1858 Census 
                    The death certificate of the son Jacob a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7  
                     lists the father's name as Georg.  A history written in 1928  
                     by great-grandson Edwin a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-1 lists his name  
                     as Jakob.   
                    oo Anna Maria (Christina) Strobel, 1849 
                       * 1830, Kassel, South Russia or * 1827, Russia 
                       + 1890 or 1895 
                       1858 Census 
                       For the following children, sometimes the mother is listed  
                        as Anna Maria Strobel, and other times as Christina  
                        Strobel, even though the children all appear to be in the  
                        same family. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.1 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 16 Oct 1849, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 2 Dec 1852, 3y 1m 17d, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1883185-1-336-98 
                      No mother listed 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2 MATHEIS EISENBEIß => 
                      * 7 Jun 1851, Glückstal, South Russia 
                      ~ 8 Jun 1851, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1883181-1-332-122 
                      1858 Census 
                      Mother is listed as Anna Maria Strobel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.3 JACOB EISENBEIß 
                      * 13 Jun 1853, Kassel, Russia 
                      + 21 Jan 1855, 1 yr 7 mos 10 days, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal record 1883188-2-405-100, 1884075-1-465-008 
                      Mother is listed as Christina Strobel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.4 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 17 Sep 1855, Glückstal, Russia 
                      ~ 18 Sep 1855, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 7 Oct 1856, 1y 0m 21d, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884075-1-455-165, 1884101-1-432-90,  
                       Glückstal Record 1882641-2-432-090 
                      Mother is listed as Anna Maria Strobel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.5 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 26 Aug 1857, Glückstal, Russia 



                      Glückstal Record 1884103-2-730-60 
                      1858 Census 
                      Mother is listed as Christina Strobel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6 JOHANN (JOHN) EISENBEIß => 
                      * 26 Nov 1859, Glückstal, Odessa 
                      Glückstal Record 1884093-2-196-123 
                      Mother is listed as Christina Strobel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7 JACOB GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                      * 8 Mar 1862, Glückstal South Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884095-3-456-19 
                      Mother is listed as Christina Strobel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.8 DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
                      * 12 Jan 1864, Glückstal, Odessa 
                      Glückstal Record 1884123-4-002-004 
                      Mother is listed as Christina Strobel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.9 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 28 Mar 1866, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.10 KARL (CARL) EISENBEIß 
                      * 12 May 1868, Glückstal, Odessa 
                      + 15 Jan 1870, 1yr 8m 3d, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884092-1-456-048, 1883409-2-456-48,  
                       1884111-2-558-006 
                      Mother is listed as Christina Strobel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.11 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 19 Jun 1870, Glückstal, Odessa 
                      Glückstal Record 1884111-2-525-067 
                      Mother is listed as Christina Strobel 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2 MATHEIS EISENBEIß 
                      * 7 Jun 1851, Glückstal, South Russia 
                      + 23 Apr 1896, Walworth County, South Dakota 
                      He applied for US Citizenship on 2 Apr 1894 in 
                       Walworth County, South Dakota. 
                      Boarded the ship St Auga in 1893.  Were 
                       quaranteed for smallpox at the dock in England  
                       before reaching America. 
                      Landed at Nechr (or Gretna, Louisiana) Jun 1893. 
                      Homesteaded 10 miles NW of Bowdle, South Dakota 
                      Lived in Walworth County 
                      oo Katharina Kaiser, 1 Jan 1876 
                         * 31 Aug 1856, Russia 
                         + 24 Jul 1945 
                         She applied for US Citizenship on 27 Jul 1898 in 
                          Edmond County, South Dakota. 
                         She received US Citizenship on 13 Oct 1904 in 
                          Edmond County, South Dakota. 
                      Glückstal Record 1895622-1-633-008 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1 MATHEIS EISENBEISZ => 
                        * 12 Oct 1877, Glückstal 
                        Glückstal Record 1895622-1-609-095 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2 JACOB M. EISENBEISZ => 
                        * 15 May 1879, Klein Bergdorf 
                        Glückstal Record 1895629-1-166-006 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.3 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                        * 6 Jan 1881, Klein Bergdorf 
                        + 13 Sep 1882, Klein Bergdorf 
                        Glückstal Record 1897592-2-176-001 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.4 KATHERINE (KATY) EISENBEISZ 
                        * 12 Feb 1882 Klein Bergdorf 
                        + 9 Jun 1927 in Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        Was 11 when she arrived in America. 
                        oo John J. Eisenbeiss 
                           See a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5 CHRISTINA EISENBEISZ => 
                        * 9 Jun 1884, Klein Bergdorf, Cherson, Ukraine 



                        Glückstal Record 1895616-3-220-006 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.6 JOHN M. EISENBEISZ => 
                        * 31 Aug 1886 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7 DAVID M. EISENBEISZ => 
                        * 23 Jul 1888 in Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8 CHRISTIAN M. EISENBEISZ => 
                        * 30 Jan 1892, in Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9 FRED M. EISENBEISZ => 
                        * 18 Oct 1894, Walworth County, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1 MATHEIS EISENBEISZ 
                        * 11 or 12 Oct 1877, Glückstal 
                        + 28 Mar 1948 
                        Emigrated to US, Landed in Gretna (Louisiana) in  
                         Jun 1893. 
                        Applied for US Citizenship on 5 Apr 1894 in 
                         Edmonds County, South Dakota. 
                        Obtained US Citizenship on 13 Oct 1904 in 
                         Edmonds County, South Dakota. 
                        Farmed north of Bowdle, South Dakota. 
                        Farmed southwest of Hosmer, South Dakota until 1945 when they  
                         moved to Bowdle. 
                        oo Rosina Oster, 17 Mar 1907 
                           * 17 or 27 Nov 1888 
                           + 25 Feb 1971 
                           Rosina's sister Katherine lived with them until  
                            Rosina's death. 
                           Katherine, born 16 Oct 1881, was unable to hear  
                            or talk but kept busy crocheting and sewing. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1 EMIL EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 17 May 1909, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2 ALBERT M. EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 10 Jun 1912 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3 ELMER EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 8 Sep 1917, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-4 GARDNER EISENBEISZ 
                          * 9 Sep 1919, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          + 21 Feb 05, Mesa, AZ, of a heart attack 
                          Operated a trucking business 
                          Served in US Army 1942-1945 during World War II 
                             in Africa and Italy. 
                          oo Gertrude Kammerer, 27 Nov 1947 
                             * 13 Jan 1926, Eureka, South Dakota 
                             Graduated from Northern College in Aberdeen. 
                             Was a School Teacher in Hosmer, South Dakota. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-5 GERHARD EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 15 Jul 1921 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6 HELMUTH EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 14 Dec 1924, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-7 ARDELLA EISENBEISZ 
                          + at age 4 months 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1 EMIL EISENBEISZ 
                          * 17 May 1909, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          + 14 Feb 1980, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          Farmed 5 miles southwest of Hosmer until 1956 
                          Worked as custodian for Aberdeen Public Schools 
                          oo Lydia Wittmeier, 8 Dec 1931, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                             * 11 Mar 1913, Zeeland, North Dakota 
                             + 3 Apr 1994, Rapid City, South Dakota 
                             d/o Henry Wittmeier & Christina Hieb 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1 LAVERNA EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 17 Jul 1936 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1 LAVERNA EISENBEISZ 



                            * 17 Jul 1936 
                            oo Louis Kunde, 5 Jun 1955 
                               * 12 Dec 1932 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1.1 KERMA KUNDE => 
                              * 2 Jun 1956 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1.2 STEVEN KUNDE => 
                              * 17 Jul 1959 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1.1 KERMA KUNDE 
                              * 2 Jun 1956 
                              oo Michael Yackley, 15 Jul 1975 
                                 * 9 Feb 1956 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1.1.1 MICHALA YACKLEY 
                                * 7 Jan 1976 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1.1.2 ALLISSA YACKLEY 
                                * 17 Apr 1979 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1.1.3 MATTHEW YACKLEY 
                                * 21 Apr 1982 
-----------------------------------------------------------j------------------------ 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1.2 STEVEN KUNDE 
                              * 17 Jul 1959 
                              oo Jill Schwartz, 23 Aug 1986 
                                 * 12 Aug 1964 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1.2.1 JENNIFER KUNDE 
                                * 19 Oct 1987 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1.2.2 JESSICA KUNDE 
                                * 29 Jan 1989 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-1.1.2.3 JOSHUA KUNDE 
                                * 30 May 1990 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2 ALBERT M. EISENBEISZ 
                          * 10 Jun 1912 
                          + 6 Nov 1940, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          Farmed near Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          oo Martha Keller 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2.1 MARGIE EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 14 Feb 1938 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2.1 MARGIE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 14 Feb 1938 
                            oo Floyd Blunt, 9 Sep 1956 
                               * 25 Feb 1936 
                               + not sure when 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2.1.1 VICKI BLUNT => 
                              * 13 Oct 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2.1.2 BRUCE BLUNT => 
                              * 27 May 1959 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2.1.3 BRIAN BLUNT 
                              * 30 Dec 1961 
                              + 6 Oct 1990 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2.1.1 VICKI BLUNT 
                              * 13 Oct 1957 
                              oo Todd Hutchinson, 19 Jun 1993 
                                 * Oct 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2.1.1.1 KYLE BRICE HUTCHINSON 
                                * 26 May 1995 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2.1.2 BRUCE BLUNT 
                              * 27 May 1959 
                              oo Margie Brills 
                                 * 15 Feb 1961 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-2.1.2.1 STACY BRILLS 
                                * 2 Feb 1992 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3 ELMER EISENBEISZ 
                          * 8 Sep 1917, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          + 7 Apr 1979 
                          oo Alice Aman, 23 Sep 1943, Aberdeen,South Dakota 
                             + 8 Feb 1979 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.1 GARY EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 5 Mar 1945 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.2 GENE HERBERT EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 2 Dec 1948 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.1 GARY EISENBEISZ 
                            * 5 Mar 1945 
                            oo Janice Dirks, 14 Aug 1964 
                               * 6 Dec 1945 
                            Lived on farm near Hosmer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.1.1 ROBERT EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 27 Dec 1964 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.1.2 DAVID EISENBEISZ 
                              * 21 Mar 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.1.3 DIANE EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 26 Aug 1972 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.1.1 ROBERT EISENBEISZ 
                              * 27 Dec 1964 
                              oo Barbara Thompson, 9 Jul 1988 
                                 * 21 Nov 1967 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.1.1.1 KATHERINE (KATIE) EISENBEISZ 
                                * 22 Apr 1990 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.1.1.2 AMY EISENBEISZ 
                                * 23 Dec 1993 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.1.3 DIANE EISENBEISZ 
                              * 26 Aug 1972 
                              oo Tristan Sinclair, 18 Sep 1999 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.1.3.1 HAYDEN SINCLAIR 
                                * 8 Nov 2005 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.2 GENE HERBERT EISENBEISZ 
                            * 2 Dec 1948 
                            + 22 Aug 2022, Rancho Cucamonga, California 
                            Lived on farm near Hosmer 
                            Moved to North Hollywood, California in 1965 
                            oo Eldora Leamann 
                            oo2 Alice Home 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.2.1 JASON EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 1 Mar 1969 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.2.2 ELIZABETH EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 17 Dec 1982 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.2.1 JASON EISENBEISZ 
                              * 1 Mar 1969 
                              oo Olivia Rojas Peña, 28 Jun 2008 
                                 * 18 Jun 1969 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.2.1.1 JASMINE EISENBEISZ 
                                * 25 Oct 2010 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.2.2 ELIZABETH EISENBEISZ 
                              * 17 Dec 1982 
                              oo Joshua (Josh) Riley, 30 Sep 2006 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-3.2.2.1 MAVERICK RILEY 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-5 GERHARD EISENBEISZ 
                          * 15 Jul 1921 
                          + 8 Mar 2005, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          Worked at Granger Dry Cleaners, Professional Arts Plaza, 



                           And Berkshire as a custodian. 
                          oo Otilie (Tillie) Huft, 5 May 1945 
                             * 1 Apr 1922 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-5.1 RONALD EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 5 Nov 1949 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-5.1 RONALD EISENBEISZ 
                            * 5 Nov 1949 
                            oo Cathleen (Kitty) Conley, 10 May 1969 
                               * 9 Aug 1951 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-5.1.1 REBECCA EISENBEISZ 
                              + deceased 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-5.1.2 SUSAN EISENBEISZ 
                              * 21 Sep 1970 
                              oo Troy Van Orman, 16 Jul 1994 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-5.1.3 SCOTT EISENBEISZ 
                              * 5 Feb 1975 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6 HELMUTH EISENBEISZ 
                          * 14 Dec 1924, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          Worked Farmer's Union in Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          Managed Farmer's Union in Orient, South Dakota 
                          Worked Construction. 
                          Worked as a Custodian. 
                          oo Lucylle Albrecht, 8 Sep 1946 
                             * 11 May 1926 
                             + 15 Sep 2018 
                             Was a School Teacher. 
                             Worked for Grocery Stores. 
                             Worked at Bowdle Livestock. 
                          Retired in Mobridge, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.1 LUANE EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 8 May 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.2 LANET EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 16 Aug 1953 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.3 LOXIE EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 13 Dec 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.4 HADLY EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 7 Oct 1965 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.1 LUANE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 8 May 1950 
                            oo Jerald L. Johnson, 28 May 1977 
                               * 6 Aug 1929, Mitchell, South Dakota 
                               + 6 May 2013, Rapid City, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.1.1 LUKE JOHNSON => 
                              * 21 Aug 1977 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.1.2 JADE JOHNSON 
                              * 10 Oct 1978 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.1.1 LUKE JOHNSON 
                              * 21 Aug 1977 
                              oo Kate Baker, 30 May 2005 
                                 * 3 Sep 1977 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.1.1.1 ISABEL APPHIA JOHNSON 
                                * 29 May 2007 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.1.1.2 AMARA BETH JOHNSON 
                                * 8 Mar 2009 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.2 LANET EISENBEISZ 
                            * 16 Aug 1953 
                            oo Wade Duncan, 28 Aug 1976 
                               * 3 Oct 1953 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.2.1 LEVI DUNCAN 
                              * 1 Nov 1979 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.2.2 LOGAN DUNCAN 
                              * 25 Aug 1982 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.3 LOXIE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 13 Dec 1960 
                            oo Jay Shillingstad, 13 Jun 1988 
                               * 13 Sep 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.3.1 HANNAH SHILLINGSTAD  
                              * 8 Jul 1988 
                              oo Aaron Sackreiter, 20 Oct 2012, Glenham, South Dakota 
                                 * 27 Mar 1980 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.3.2 HAYDEN SHILLINGSTAD 
                              * 20 Feb 1991 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.3.3 HOLDEN SHILLINGSTAD 
                              * 12 Nov 1993 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.3.4 HUDSON SHILLINGSTAD 
                              * 14 Apr 1997 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.4 HADLY EISENBEISZ 
                            * 7 Oct 1965 
                            oo Kristin Brost, 4 May 1991 
                               * 8 Jun 1967 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.4.1 HADLY CARSON EISENBEISZ 
                              * 19 Sep 1994 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.4.2 BENNETT EISENBEISZ 
                              * 11 Sep 1996 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.1-6.4.3 ADDISON CLARE EISENBEISZ 
                              * 29 Jun 1999 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2 JACOB M. EISENBEISZ 
                        * 15 May 1879, Klein Berdorf, Cherson, Ukraine 
                        + 15 Dec 1955, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                        Owned The New Aberdeen Bar in Aberdeen, South Dakota.  Later was  
                         destroyed by fire. Obtained US Citizenship on 13 Oct 1904  
                         in Edmonds County, South Dakota. 
                          oo Magdalene (Maggie) Ehret, 18 Jan 1902, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                             * 1882, Russia 
                             + 17 Feb 1950, Aberdeen, South Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1 GEORGE EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 9 Feb 1903, Bowdle, South Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2 MAGDALENA EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 7 Oct 1904, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-3 JACOB M. JR. EISENBEISZ   
                          * 1907, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Dorothy Hansen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4 BERNARD (BARNEY) EISENBEIS => 
                          * 28 Mar 1910, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-5 PAULINE EISENBEISZ 
                          * 21 Jan 1914, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          + 5 Oct 04, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                          Attended Aberdeen Business College and Cincinnati Bible  
                           Institute in Cincinannati, Ohio 
                          Moved to Milwaukee, Wisconsin in 1951 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1 GEORGE EISENBEIS 
                          * 9 Feb 1903, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 14 Nov 1976, San Jose, California 
                          oo Katherine (Katie) Shock 
                             * 18 Sep 1902, Edmunds County, South Dakota 
                             + 9 Oct 1976, San Jose, California 
                             See a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-1 
                          They also raised Perry Kallenberger,  
                           see a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-3.1  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1.1 GARY EISENBEIS => 
                            * 4 Sept 1931, Aberdeen, South Dakota 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1.1 GARY EISENBEIS 
                            * 4 Sept, 1931, Aberdeen, Brown County, South Dakota 
                            + 14 Aug 2012, Grants Pass, Oregon 
                            oo Marjorie (Pat) Wilkes, 6 Sep 1957, Monterey, California  
                            * 7 May 1934, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1.1.1 MIKEL EISENBEIS => 
                              * 11 Mar 1955, San Jose, California  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1.1.1 MIKEL EISENBEIS 
                              * 11 Mar 1955, San Jose, California 
                              oo Kathleen L. Swilling, 30 Jun 1984, Virginia City,  
                                 Nevada 
                              * 6 Oct 1953, Fayetteville, North Carolina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1.1.1.1 KALIN GARY EISENBEIS => 
                                * 14 Mar 1982, San Jose, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1.1.1.1 KALIN GARY EISENBEIS  
                                * 14 Mar 1982, San Jose, California 
                                oo Lacey Watson, 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1.1.1.1.1 KAYLEE ANN EISENBEIS  
                                  * 10 Nov 2006, Jackson, California  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2 MAGDALENA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 7 Oct 1904, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 3 Aug 1993, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          oo Jacob (Jack) David Friske, 19 June 1924, Aberdeen, SD 
                             * 24 Nov 1891, Alexander Feld (Odessa), Russia 
                             + 18 Oct 1935, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          oo2 Jacob (Jack) A. Weigel, 4 May 1959, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              * Russia 
                              + 26 Oct 1981, Aberdeen, South Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1 ELEANOR FRISKE => 
                            * 3 Feb 1925, Aberdeen, South Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2 OTTO PAUL (SONNY) FRISKE => 
                            * 13 Feb 1927, Aberdeen, South Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3 ROBERT (BOBBY) FRISKE => 
                            * 22 Feb 1929, Aberdeen, South Dakota  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1 ELEANOR FRISKE 
                            * 3 Feb 1925, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                            oo Jack Noltner, 26 Nov 1947, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                               * 26 Oct 1919, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                               + 14 Mar 1991,   Aberdeen, South Dakota,  
                            oo2 August Graf, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                * 12 Aug 1918 in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                + 7 Feb 2010, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.1 GARY NOLTNER => 
                              * 20 May 1948, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              + 1 Sep 1999, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2 JEANNE NOLTNER => 
                              * 14 Jun 1949, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.3 JOHN NOLTNER => 
                              * 18 May 1955, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.1 GARY LEE NOLTNER 
                              * 20 May 1948, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              + 1 Sep 1999, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Nancy Burgard, 1 May 1970, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.1.1 SHANE NOLTNER => 
                                * 9 Oct 1971 in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.1.2 JENNIFER NOLTNER 
                                * Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                oo Daniel Jung, 20 Sep 2008, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.1.3  LESLIE NOLTNER => 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.1.1 SHANE NOLTNER 
                                * 9 Oct 1971, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                oo Debra Griffin, 3 Apr 1982, Watertown, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.1.1.1 ABBY NOLTNER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.1.3 LESLIE NOLTNER  
                                oo ? Hansen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.1.3.1 NEVEAH HANSEN 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.1.3.2 CAYDEN HANSEN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2 JEANNE NOLTNER 
                               * 14 Jun 1949 in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                               oo Dean Ottenbacher, 12 Sep 1970 in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                  * 13 May 1949 in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.1 KRISTI OTTENBACHER => 
                                * 16 Aug 1971, Aberdeen, South Dakota, 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.2 TAMERA RAY OTTENBACHER => 
                                * 4 Oct 1974, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.3 TREVOR OTTENBACHER 
                                * 28 Oct 1976, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.1 KRISTI OTTENBACHER 
                                * 16 Aug 1971, Aberdeen, South Dakota, 
                                oo Ethan Palluck, 17 Jan 1993, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                   * 31 Oct 1971, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.1.1 JOSH PALLUCK 
                                  * 27 Jan 1993, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.1.2 JOSEPH (JOEY) PALLUCK 
                                  * 23 Nov 1994, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.1.3 JOCELYN PALLUCK 
                                  * 11 Nov 1996, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.2 TAMERA RAY OTTENBACHER  
                                * 4 Oct 1974, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                oo Darin Kucker, 25 Jul 1996, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                   * 16 Apr 1972, Red Oaks, Iowa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.2.1 CHASE KUCKER 
                                  * 10 Jun 1998, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.2.2 PAYTON KUCKER 
                                  * 15 Nov 2000, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.2.3 BRADEN KUCKER 
                                  * 4 Jan 2001, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.2.2.4 KARA KUCKER 
                                  * 18 Jun 2009, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.3 JOHN NOLTNER  
                              * 18 May 1955, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Laurie Gerharter, 23 Jun 1978,     
                              oo2 Laurie Nigg, 17 May 1997, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.3.1 JESSE NOLTER => 
                                * 27 Feb 1983, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.3.2 DUSTY NOLTER 
                                * 20 May 2002, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.3.3 TRACY NOLTER 
                                * 29 May 2006, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.3.1 JESSE NOLTER 
                                * 27 Feb 1983, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.1.3.1.1 MARGARET HIEB 
                                  * 2 Jul 2003, Aberdeen, South Dakota                  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2 OTTO PAUL (SONNY) FRISKE 
                            * 13 Feb 1927, Aberdeen, South Dakota 



                            oo Apolonia (Appie) Dorothea, 12 Jun 1947, Aberdeen, South 
Dakota 
                                * 15 Apr 1927, Aberdeen, South Dakota  
                                + 7 Nov 2011, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.1 NANCY FRISKE 
                              * 12 Mar 1948, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                               oo Kenneth Tiffany,  1 Jun 1974 in Aberdeen, South Dakota  
                                  * 21 Nov 1944, Jefferson, Iowa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.2 MARY FRISKE => 
                              * 17 Nov 1950, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.3 DANIEL PAUL (DAN) FRISKE => 
                              * 2 Apr 1957, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.2 MARY FRISKE  
                              * 17 Nov 1950 in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Michael Swartz, 25 Sep 1971, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                 * 29 Jan 1951, Watertown, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.2.1 AIMEE MARIE SWARTZ =>   
                                * 25 Mar 1973, Aberdeen, South Dakota, 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.2.1 AIMEE MARIE SWARTZ   
                                * 25 Mar 1973, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                oo Jason Okerstrom,  7 May 1994, Alexandria, MN 
                                   * 5 Jan 1973 in Fridley, Minnesota 
                                oo2 Dennis (Dan) Culey, 9 Nov 1991, Sioux Falls, South 
Dakota 
                                    * 15 Feb ?, Watertown, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.2.1.1 ZACHARY M. OKERSTROM 
                                  * 18 Jan 1993, Alexandria, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.2.1.2 GARRET OKERSTROM 
                                  * 19 Feb 1997, St. Cloud, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.3 DANIEL PAUL (DAN) FRISKE  
                              * 2 Apr 1957, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Kathy Senger, ? Sep 1980 
                                 * 13 Feb ?,  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.3.1 BAILEY FRISKE => 
                                * 21 Sep 1981, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.3.1 BAILEY FRISKE 
                                * 21 Sep 1981, Washington  
                                oo Travis Thom, 18 Sep 2010, Issaquah, Washington 
                                   * 30 Jan 1983, Washington  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.2.3.1.1 RYAN D. THOM 
                                  * 20 May 1985, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3 ROBERT (BOBBY) FRISKE 
                            * 22 Feb 1929, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                            oo June Lillian Wolff,  22 Apr 1950, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                               * 4 Jun 1931, Eureka, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.1 PENNY LOU FRISKE => 
                              * 2 Aug 1952, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.2 LINDA RAE FRISKE => 
                              * 14 May 1954, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.3 SANDRA JEAN FRISKE 
                              * 11 Jul 1955, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Mike Pederson, 9 Aug 2003, South Dakota 
                                 * 21 Nov 1958, Watertown, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.4 ROBERT (BOBBY) DEAN FRISKE 
                              * 9 Aug 1960, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.1 PENNY LOU FRISKE 
                              * 2 Aug 1952, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Richard Allen Bigler, 21 Aug 1971, Aberdeen, SD 
                                 * 29 May 1951, Aberdeen, South Dakota 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.1.1 MATTHEW BIGLER => 
                                * 12 May 1976, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.1.1 MATTHEW BIGLER 
                                * 12 May 1976, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                oo Becky Guthmiller, 21 Aug 2004, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                   * 16 Feb 1983 in Arlington, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.1.1.1 MADDILYN SUE (MATTIE) BIGLER 
                                  * 31 May 2011, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.2 LINDA RAE FRISKE  
                              * 14 May 1954, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Jay Johnson, 14 Jan 1978, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                 * 4 Jun 1954, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.2.1 JAY ROBERT JOHNSON => 
                                * 26 May 1980, Redwood Falls, Minnesota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.2.2 TAYLOR JAY (T.J.) JOHNSON 
                                * 1 Sep 1982, Redwood Falls, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.2.1 JAY ROBERT JOHNSON 
                                * 26 May 1980, Redwood Falls, Minnesota  
                                oo Paula Sauerwein, 31 May 2003, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.2.1.1 RYDER J. JOHNSON 
                                  * 16 Jan 2008, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-2.3.2.1.2 ASHER LEE JOHNSON 
                                  * 3 Mar 2011, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4 BERNARD (BARNEY) EISENBEIS 
                          * 28 Mar 1910, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          + 11 Mar 1970, San Jose, California,  
                          oo Hattie Helena Minna Melcher, 29 July 1933,  
                             Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                             * 9 Feb 1911, farm near Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                             + 10 Jul 2010, Roseville, California  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.1 ALAN BERNARD EISENBEIS => 
                            * 5 May 1940, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.2 BLAINE AUGUST EISENBEIS => 
                            * 3 Oct, 1941, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.1 ALAN BERNARD EISENBEIS  
                            * 5 May 1940, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                            + 24 Oct 1970, San Jose, California 
                            Died in a car accident 
                            oo Barbara Ann House, 16 Sep 1967, Greenwood, New York 
                               * 16 Apr 1943, Canisteo, New York 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.1.1 TARI LEIGH EISENBEIS => 
                              * 11 Mar 1960, San Jose, California  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.1.1 TARI LEIGH EISENBEIS 
                              * 11 Mar 1960, San Jose, California  
                              oo Marc Samuel Bregman, 21 Aug 1983, St Charles, IL 
                                 * 5 Oct 1968, St Louis, Missouri 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.1.1.1 ARISSA NICOLE BREGMAN 
                                * 11 Feb 1997, Warrenville, Illinois 
                                Twin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.1.1.2 TYLER ALAN BREGMAN 
                                * 11 Feb 1997, Warrenville, Illinois 
                                Twin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.1.1.3 ERIN RENEE BREGMAN 
                                * 16 Jul 1999, Warrenville, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.2 BLAINE AUGUST EISENBEIS 
                            * 3 Oct 1941, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                            oo Geraldine Rosalie Sisneros, 24 July 1966,  
                               San Jose, California 



                               * 18 Sep 1938, Los Angeles, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.2.1 GARRICK BLAINE EISENBEIS => 
                               * 30 Jun 1970, San Jose, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.2.1 GARRICK BLAINE EISENBEIS 
                              * 30 Jun 1970,  San Jose, California 
                              oo Angel Michelle Hanley, 8 Apr 1995, Roseville, California 
                                 * 9 May 1975, Sacramento, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-4.2.1.1 BRENNEN BLAINE EISENBEIS 
                                * 10 Jul 1998, Sacramento, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5 CHRISTINA EISENBEISZ 
                        * 10 Jun 1884, Klein Bergdorf, Cherson, Ukraine 
                        + 22 Nov 1931 
                        oo Jacob Schock 
                           Farmed near Bowdle, South Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-1 KATHERINE (KATIE) SCHOCK => 
                          * 18 Sep 1902 South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-2 JACOB (JAKE) SCHOCK 
                          * Aug 1904, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          oo Fredericka Oster 
                             * 26 Jul 1900 
                             See a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.9.3 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-3 LYDIA SCHOCK => 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-4 BERTHA SCHOCK 
                          oo George Dower 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-5 MARTHA SCHOCK 
                          oo Joe Wentz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-6 EDNA SCHOCK 
                          oo Joe Mundy 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-1 KATHERINE (KATIE) SCHOCK 
                          * 18 Sep 1902, South Dakota 
                          + 9 Oct 1976, Campbell, California 
                          oo George Eisenbeis 
                             * 9 Feb 1903, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                             + 14 Nov 1976, Campbell, California 
                             Cousins, see a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-1.1 GARY EISENBEIS => 
                            * 4 Sep 1931, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-1.1 GARY EISENBEIS 
                            * 4 Sep 1931, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                            + 14 Aug 2012, Grants Pass, Oregon 
                            oo Marjorie (Pat) Wilkes, 6 Sep 1957, Carmel, California 
                               * 7 May 1934, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-1.1.1 MIKEL EISENBEIS => 
                              * 11 Mar 1955, San Jose, California  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-1.1.1 MIKEL EISENBEIS 
                              * 11 Mar 1955, San Jose, California 
                              oo Kathleen L. Swilling, 30 Jun 1984, Virginia City,  
                                  Nevada 
                                 * 6 Oct 1953, Fayetteville, North Carolina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-1.1.1.1 KALIN GARY EISENBEIS => 
                                * 14 Mar 1982, San Jose, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-1.1.1.1 KALIN GARY EISENBEIS  
                                * 14 Mar 1982, San Jose, California 
                                oo Lacey Watson 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-1.1.1.1.1 KAYLEE ANN EISENBEIS  
                                  * 10 Nov 2006, Jackson, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-3 LYDIA SCHOCK  
                          oo John Kallenberger 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-3.1 PERRY KALLENBERGER => 
                            * 22 Oct 1943, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-3.1 PERRY KALLENBERGER 
                            * 22 Oct 1943, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                            He was raised by George and Katie Eisenbeis, but  
                             was not adopted.  See a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.2-1. He 
                             changed his last name to Eisenbeis to show  his 
                             gratitude and respect to George and Katie for  
                             raising him. 
                            oo Cheryl Georgia Brown, 4 Jun 1974, San Martin, California  
                               * 21 Nov 1946, San Francisco, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-3.1.1 SEAN MATTHEW EISENBEIS => 
                              * 16 Jul 1978, San Jose, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-3.1.2 HILEILA ANN EISENBEIS  
                              * 31 Jul 1993, San Jose, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-3.1.1 SEAN MATTHEW EISENBEIS 
                              * 16 Jul 1978, San Jose, California 
                              oo Lacey Lynette Molina, 26 Jul 2001, Auburn, California 
                                 * 28 Nov 1980, San Jose, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-3.1.1.1 AIDEN MATTHEW EISENBEIS 
                                * 21 Oct 2002, Sacramento, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.6 JOHN M. EISENBEISZ 
                        * 31 Aug 1886 
                        + 1951, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        Farmed in Walworth County, South Dakota 
                        oo Rosina M. Schumacher 
                           * 1883 
                           + 1942, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        oo2 Emelia Meyer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.6-1 SAMUEL REINHART EISENBEISZ 
                          * 26 Oct 1906, Walworth County, South Dakota 
                          + 7 Nov 1906, Walworth County, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.6-2 BERTHA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 9 May 1908, Walworth County, South Dakota 
                          + 10 May 1908, Walworth County, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.6-3 KENNETH JOHN EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 13 Aug 1913 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.6-3 KENNETH JOHN EISENBEISZ 
                          * 13 Aug 1913 
                          + 15 Nov 1990 
                          Was adopted 
                          oo Dora L. Dietrich, 28 Sep 1941, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                             * 30 Mar 1920, Hoven, South Dakota 
                             + 23 Nov 2011, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          Farmed home place of father near Bowdle for 35 years. 
                          Retired in Aberdeen, South Dakota in 1974. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.6-3.1 LARRY EISENBEISZ 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.6-3.2 CURTIS EISENBEISZ 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7 DAVID M. EISENBEISZ 
                        * 23 Jul 1888 in Russia 
                        + 14 or 15 Mar 1963 
                        Came to America in 1893 
                        Farmed in Hosmer, South Dakota area. 
                        Retired and moved into Hosmer, South Dakota in 1943 
                        oo Juliana Rohrbach, 11 Mar 1911 
                           * 30 Jun 1893, Neudorf, Russia 
                           + 19 Oct 1972, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-1 DAVID JR. EISENBEISZ 
                          * 30 May 1912, Edmunds County 
                          + 29 Mar 1977 



                          Farmed near Hosmer, South Dakota until 1961 
                          Lived in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          Employed by a construction company 
                          oo Gladys Diede, 20 May 1961, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2 KATHARINA (KATIE) EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 20 Apr 1915 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-3 MARIE EISENBEISZ 
                          * 7 Oct 1917 
                          oo Edwin P. Kallenberger, 25 Jan 1939, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                             * 12 Jan 1912, Hillsview 
                             + 30 Jul 1996, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                             s/o Phillip Kallenberger & Rosina Fry 
                          Live in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-4 CHRISTINA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 11 Aug 1921, Edmunds County, South Dakota 
                          + 5 Apr 2003, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          oo Erwin Aman, 21 Jan 1940 
                             * 14 Nov 1917, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                             + 30 Dec 2008, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          Live near Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-5 MARTHA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 30 Apr 1924, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 22 Feb 2001, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          oo David Hardy 
                          Live in Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6 MELVIN EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 24 May 1931 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2 KATHARINA (KATIE) EISENBEISZ 
                          * 20 Apr 1915, near Isabel, South Dakota 
                          + 16 Oct 1998 
                          Lived in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          oo Gottlieb Kaul, 30 Nov 1933 
                             * 7 Feb 1911, McPherson County, South Dakota 
                             + 16 Oct 1988, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                             s/o Christ Kaul & Christina Wittmeier 
                          Farmed near Hosmer, South Dakota until 1954 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.1 ROLAND LESTER KAUL 
                            * 14 Jan 1935, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                            + 19 Sep 1978 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.2 ARDELLA ARVINA KAUL => 
                            * 10 Jan 1937, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3 ELROY GORDON KAUL => 
                            * 25 Jul 1938, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4 SHARLENE VERONA KAUL => 
                            * 1 Apr 1940, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.5 VIVIAN JANE KAUL => 
                            * 27 Jun 1944, Eureka, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.6 BONNIE LOU KAUL => 
                            * 3 Dec 1945, Eureka, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.2 ARDELLA ARVINA KAUL 
                            * 10 Jan 1937, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                            + Feb 1989      
                            oo Stanley Westley, 10 Jun 1956   
                               * circa 1933 
                               + 2 Dec 1996 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.2.1 KEVIN WESTLEY => 
                              * 4 Sep 1959, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.2.2 KIRK WESTLEY   
                              * 26 Jan 1961, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.2.3 KARLA WESTLEY 
                              * Feb 1962, Sioux Falls, South Dakota   
                              + Jun 1962 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.2.1 KEVIN WESTLEY 
                              * 4 Sep 1959, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
                              oo Tracey Monique Quartier, 20 May 1989 
                                 * 24 Aug     
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.2.1.1 BRENDEN BRIAN WESTLEY 
                                * 26 Aug 1989, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3 ELROY GORDON KAUL 
                            * 25 Jul 1938, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                            oo Connie Mae Albrecht, 20 Oct 1956 
                               * 22 May 1939, Selby, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.1 RITCHIE ALLEN KAUL => 
                              * 7 Mar 1957, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.2 REBECCA LYNN KAUL 
                               * 27 Dec 1960, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                               oo Norman Earl Fjelstad, 3 Sep 1988 
                                  * 6 Jul 1955, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.3 ROBIN LEE KAUL 
                              * 6 Mar 1963, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.4 ROCHELLE LUANN KAUL => 
                              * 27 May 1966, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.5 RENEE LYNETTE KAUL => 
                              * 29 Mar 1968, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.6 RANDY LEROY KAUL 
                              * 21 Oct 1969, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Jessica Louise Rook, 11 Jun 1994 
                                 * 25 Jul 1972, Missoula, Montana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.1 RITCHIE ALLEN KAUL 
                              * 7 Mar 1957, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Patricia Lynn Schwan, 16 May 1975 
                                 * 5 Dec 1958, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.1.1 HEATHER MARIE KAUL 
                                * 22 Aug 1975, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.1.2 RYAN JAMES KAUL 
                                * 21 Nov 1984, Fargo, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.4 ROCHELLE LUANN KAUL 
                              * 27 May 1966, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Ronald Dean Grandbois, 16 Jan 1993 
                                 * 18 Jan 1957, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.4.1 ALLISON JO GRANBOIS 
                                * 8 Mar 1995, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.5 RENEE LYNETTE KAUL 
                              * 29 Mar 1968, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Todd Robert Black, 26 Sep 1987 
                                 * 24 Jul 1965, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.5.1 BRITANNY ANN BLACK 
                                * 10 Oct 1985, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.3.5.2 BRANDON TODD BLACK 
                                * 24 Nov 1989, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4 SHARLENE VERONA KAUL 
                            * 1 Apr 1940, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                            oo Gerald Adam, 1 Sep 1958 
                               * 3 Jun 1938, Hosmer South Dakota        
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4.1 TERRY ADAM => 
                              * 4 Jun 1959, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4.2 STEVEN DEWAYNE ADAM 
                              * 15 Mar 1961, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              + 15 Apr 1961  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4.3 SHERRY ADAM => 
                              * 31 Dec 1962, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4.1 TERRY ADAM 
                              * 4 Jun 1959, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Doreen Johnson, 2 May 1983 
                                 * 5 Jan 1957, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4.1.1 JACQUELINE ADAM 
                                * 26 Dec 1983, Anaheim, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4.1.2 DAVID ADAM 
                                * 15 Apr 1988, Yorba Linda, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4.1.3 CHRISTINE ADAM 
                                * 6 Nov 1992, Sacramento, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4.3 SHERRY ADAM 
                              * 31 Dec 1962, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Russell Campbell, 5 Apr 1980 
                                 * 5 Apr 1964, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4.3.1 SARA CAMPBELL 
                                * 23 Sep 1980, Anaheim, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.4.3.2 SHANNON CAMPBELL 
                                * 28 Jan 1984, Anaheim, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.5 VIVIAN JANE KAUL 
                            * 27 Jun 1944, Eureka, South Dakota 
                            oo Wenzel Darrell Likness, 2 Sep 1962 
                               * 4 Sep 1941, Groton, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.5.1 WENDY DAWN LIKNESS 
                              * 19 Jun 1967, Lynwood, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.6 BONNIE LOU KAUL 
                            * 3 Dec 1945, Eureka, South Dakota 
                            oo Robert II Lamont, 19 Apr 1964 
                               * 2 May 1942, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.6.1 LORI LAMONT => 
                              * 21 Feb 1966, Portland, Oregon 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.6.2 CASEY LAMONT 
                              * 26 Jun 1968, Brookings, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.6.3 CARLI JO LAMONT 
                              * 23 Oct 1982, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.6.1 LORI LAMONT  
                              * 21 Feb 1966, Portland, Oregon 
                              oo Scott Lange, 13 May 1989 
                                 * 1 Feb 1966, St.Cloud, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.6.1.1 ANDREW LANGE 
                                * 21 Jun 1991, Brunswick, Maine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2.6.1.2 HALIE LANGE 
                                * 24 Mar 1994, Camarillo, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6 MELVIN EISENBEISZ 
                          * 24 May 1931, Hosmer, South Dakota  
                          oo Wilma Aipperspach, 11 Jun 1950 
                          o/o 1 Aug 2002 
                          Lived in Brentford, South Dakota then in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6.1 SANDI EISENBEISZ 
                            * 16 Dec 1950, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                            Lives in Redfield, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6.2 PATRICIA EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 9 Oct 1953, Ipswich, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6.2 PATRICIA EISENBEISZ 
                            * 9 Oct 1953, Ipswich, South Dakota 
                            Lives in Buena Vista, Colorado 
                            oo Cliff Moutray, 25 Dec 1977 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6.2.1 SHAUN MOUTRAY => 
                              * 19 Aug 1979, Denver, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6.2.2 NATHAN MOUTRAY 



                              * 19 Feb 1981, Denver, Colorado 
                              Lives in Wheatridge, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6.2.3 KEVIN MOUTRAY => 
                              * 9 Jan 1986, Denver, Colorado 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6.2.1 SHAUN MOUTRAY 
                              * 19 Aug 1979, Denver, Colorado 
                              oo Nikki Elliott, 15 Aug 2006 
                              Lives in Arvada, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6.2.1.1 CECELIA MOUTRAY 
                                * 30 Jun 2006, Wheatridge, Colorado 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6.2.3 KEVIN MOUTRAY 
                              * 9 Jan 1986, Denver, Colorado 
                              Lives in Wheatridge, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-6.2.3.1 HOPE MOUTRAY 
                                * 11 Jan 2005, Wheatridge, Colorado 
                                Mother is Nichole Borrenpohl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8 CHRISTIAN M. EISENBEISZ 
                        * 30 Jan 1892 
                        + 8 Dec 1969, Mobridge, South Dakota 
                        Was six months old when he came from Russia 
                        Lived in Mobridge, South Dakota 
                        County records list mother's name as Kolb, not Kaiser 
                        oo Lydia Fischer, 2 Apr 1912 
                           * 24 Sep 1890, Eureka, South Dakota 
                           + 18 Jan 1991, Tucson, Arizona 
                           Lived in Spearfish, South Dakota 
                           d/o Carl Fischer & Katherine Horning, Eureka, South Dakota 
                        Moved to Athboy, South Dakota area to homestead 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8-1 ELSIE EISENBEISZ 
                          * 21 Mar 1913, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 13 Mar 2006 
                          oo Roy Nultemeier, 1 Jun 1940, Hot Springs, Arkansas 
                          Lived in Mobridge, South Dakota 
                          Moved to Tucson, Arizona in 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8-2 LILLIAN EISENBEISZ 
                          * 11 Jul 1914 
                          + 6 Jun 2009 
                          oo Lyman Griffith, 11 Jul 1947 
                             * 8 May 1916 
                             + 31 Mar 2003, Florida 
                          Lived in Lemon, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8-3 HENRY EISENBEISZ 
                          Died at age three months 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8-4 EDNA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 6 Jun 1917, Athboy, South Dakota 
                          oo Bill Stapert 
                          oo2 Orley Loughlin  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8-5 VIOLA EISENBEISZ  
                          * 14 Jul 1920, Akaska, South Dakota  
                          + 3 Sep 2010, Missoula, Montana 
                          oo Fred (Fritz) Winter, 1941  
                             * 19 Mar 1920, Morristown, South Dakota  
                             + 3 Oct 2011, Missoula, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8-6 MARTHA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 1 Dec 1921, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Paul O'Donnell, 26 Oct 1946, Morristown, South Dakota 
                             * 1 Aug 1923, Morristown, South Dakota 
                             + 27 May 2008, Fort Meade, South Dakota 
                             Worked for the railroad 
                             Worked in the tire business with wife. 
                          Moved to Christmas House in Pinehaven, Wyoming 
                           for retirement.   



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8-7 ANNIE EISENBEISZ  
                          * 22 Jun 1924, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Victor Adamek, San Diego 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8-8 CLARENCE EISENBEISZ 
                          * 10 Dec 1926, Athboy, South Dakota 
                          oo Betty Lou Grenz, 28 May 1950 
                             * circa 1930, Mobridge, South Dakota 
                             + 7 May 1986, San Diego, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8-9 LEROY (LEE) EISENBEISZ 
                          * 13 Jul 1930 
                          oo Irene Aldinger 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.8-10 AGNES EISENBEISZ 
                           * 25 Dec 1932, Athboy, South Dakota 
                           + 18 Feb 2014, Spearfish, South Dakota 
                           oo Francis J. (Fritz) Glatt, 7 Sep 1958, Trail City, South 
Dakota 
                              * 1 Dec 1931, Trail City, South Dakota 
                              + 3 Oct 1987, Selby, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9 FRED M. EISENBEISZ 
                        * 18 Oct 1894, Walworth County, South Dakota 
                        + 10 Nov 1971 
                        Worked as a mechanic in the Bowdle Ford Garage  
                         which was owned by his brother-in-law John J.  
                         Eisenbeiss (a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11). 
                        Farmed old Homestead 3 miles south of Bowdle, South Dakota. 
                        Moved to Bowdle in 1948 
                        oo Anna Scherbenski, 10 or 18 Dec 1917 
                           * 20 Nov 1899, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                           + 29 May 1988 
                           d/o Christian Scherbenski 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-1 ALICE EISENBEISZ 
                          * 4 Oct 1918 
                          Was a Nurse's Aid 
                          oo Albert Huber 
                             * 9 Oct 1911, east of Leola, South Dakota 
                             + 26 May 2007, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
                          Lived in Bowdle. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-2 DELORES EISENBEISZ 
                          * 7 Feb 1922, Edmunds County, South Dakota 
                          Taught school. 
                          Managed a bakery in Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
                          oo Eugene Vilhauer, 7 Jun 1944 
                             * 22 Feb 1919, McPherson County, South Dakota 
                             + 18 Feb 1981, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-3 LENORA EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 29 Jan 1924 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-4 LUCILLE EISENBEISZ 
                          * 2 Apr 1926 
                          Bookkeeper 
                          oo Warren Ham 
                             * 29 Jan 1924 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-5 MORRIS EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 7 May 1927 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6 ALVIN ARTHUR EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 24 Mar 1929, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-7 ANNA MAE EISENBEISZ 
                          * 18 May 1932 
                          Works in Civil Service Accounting Department 
                          oo Donald Lange 
                             * 4 Feb 1929 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-3 LENORA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 29 Jan 1924 
                          + 14 Mar 2004 



                          Earned Northern State Masters Degree in Education 
                           and School Administration. 
                          Teacher and Superintendent 
                          oo Albert Berg, 30 Jun 1946 
                             * 11 May 1919 
                          Live in Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-3.1 BONNA BERG 
                            oo ? Eisenbeisz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-3.2 DONNA BERG 
                            oo ? Carlson 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-5 MORRIS EISENBEISZ 
                          * 7 May 1927 
                          + 8 Jun 2009, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Allene Bieber 
                             Graduated from Presentation College in Aberdeen, South 
Dakota 
                             Worked as a Medical Technician in Bowdle Hospital. 
                             d/o Art Bieber & Emilia ? 
                          Raised registered Angus cattle south of Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          Moved to Bowdle in 1974. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-5.1 HOPE EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 6 Feb 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-5.2 BLAKE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 15 Apr 1952 
                            oo Glenda Gill 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-5.3 MILES EISENBEISZ 
                            * 22 Jul 1961 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-5.4 HEIDI EISENBEISZ 
                            * 26 Jan 1967 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-5.1 HOPE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 6 Feb 1950 
                            oo Douglas Larson 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-5.1.1 COY LARSON 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-5.1.2 CODY LARSON 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-5.1.3 CAYLA LARSON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6 ALVIN ARTHUR EISENBEISZ 
                          * 24 Mar 1929, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 30 Oct 2006, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          Farmed southeast of Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          Served in the Marines in the early 1950’s. 
                          oo Kathleen (Kathy) Dewald, 17 Jun 1954 
                             * 22 Oct 1933 
                             Was a school teacher. 
                             Both attended Northern State College in Aberdeen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.1 CYNTHIA EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 25 Nov 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.2 SANDRA May EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 1 May 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.3 CLYDE EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 6 Oct 1962 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.4 WADE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 2 Feb 1964 
                            Phd. Animal Nutirition 
                            Owns and operates family farm, Eisenbeisz 
                            Haygrinding and feedlot cleaning. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.1 CYNTHIA EISENBEISZ                       
                            * 25 Nov 1957 
                            Nurse            
                            oo Michael Odenbach, 13 Feb 1983 
                               Mail carrier 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.1.1 NATHAN ODENBACH 



                              * 17 Feb 1982 
                              Engineer 
                              oo Christi Allison, 26 Aug 2010 
                                 Social Worker 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.1.2 DEVIN ODENBACH 
                              * 16 Jul 1982 
                              Carpenter 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.1.3 JONATHAN ODENBACH 
                              * 28 Feb 1986 
                              Business 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.1.4 MELINA ODENBACH => 
                              * 30 Jul 1990 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.1.4 MELINA ODENBACH 
                              * 30 Jul 1990 
                              oo Michael Wood, 10 Nov 2010 
                                 * 3 Jan 1986 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.1.4.1 ALEXIS WOOD 
                                * 5 Mar 2010 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.2 SANDRA May EISENBEISZ 
                            * 1 May 1960 
                            + 25 Jan 1993  
                            1st Lt United states Air Force 
                            oo Roland Soto, 1988 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.2.1 BRITTNEY SOTO 
                              * 28 Feb 1989 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.2.2 DANA SOTO 
                              * 14 Apr 1992 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.3 CLYDE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 6 Oct 1962 
                            Lives in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.3.1 ADREIENE EISENBEISZ 
                              * 8 May 1992  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.3.2 KELLIE EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 30 July 1994 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.3.3 ANDREA EISENBEISZ 
                              * 10 Aug 1995 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.3.2 KELLIE EISENBEIS 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-6.3.2.1 SCARLETT EISENBEISZ 
                                * 5 Mar 2012 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6 JOHANN (JOHN) EISENBEIß 
                      * 26 Nov 1859, Glückstal, Odessa 
                      + 1901, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                      Left Bremen on the S.S. Kaiser Friedrich on 15 Nov 1898. 
                      Arrived in New York on 23 Nov 1898. 
                      Moved to Bowdle, South Dakota in 1898 with 6 children. 
                      Applied for US Citizenship on 2 Jan 1899 in Edmonds 
                       County, South Dakota. Obtained US Citizenship on 13 Oct 
                       1904 in Edmonds County, South Dakota. 
                      Farmed 7 miles north of Bowdle. 
                      oo Katherine Hottmann, 20 Jun 1879, Glückstal 
                         * 9 May 1859, Glückstal, South Russia 
                         + 23 Nov 1928, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                         Remarried in 1924 to Jacob Jung 
                         Glückstal Record 1895629-1-170-016 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1 KATHERINE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 27 Oct 1879, Glückstal, S. Russia 
                        Glückstal Record 1895629-1-145-132 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.2 JOHANN EISENBEIS  
                        * 13 Jul 1881, Glückstal 
                        + 15 Jul 1882, Glückstal 



                        Glückstal Record 1897592-2-129-096 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.3 ROSINA EISENBEIS  
                        * 2 Sep 1882, Glückstal 
                        + 4 Sep 1883, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.4 ? EISENBEIS  
                        * 18 Dec 1883, Glückstal 
                        + 18 Dec 1883, Glückstal 
                        Stillborn 
                        Glückstal Record 1895610-1-136-101 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5 JOHANN (JOHN) JR. EISENBEIS => 
                        * 4 Jan 1884, Glückstal 
                        Glückstal Record 1897694-2-134-001 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.6 JACOB H. EISENBEIß => 
                        * 1887, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                        * circa 1892, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.8 DAVID H. EISENBEIß => 
                        * 9 Aug 1894, NeuGlückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9 MARIA (MARY) EISENBEIß => 
                        * 27 Sep 1896, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.10 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                        * Jul 1898 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1 KATHERINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Oct 1879, Glückstal, S. Russia 
                        + 10 Jun 1947, Lodi, California 
                        oo Jacob Bieber, 10 May 1897, Russia 
                           * 16 Jun 1878 Glückstal, S Russia 
                           + 26 Oct 1939, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                           s/o Solomon Bieber & Magdalena Gaub 
                               Solomon Bieber was a brother to Johann Jacob Bieber 
                           Per a letter, were godparents for niece Catherina 
                            Eisenbeiß 
                           Brother John Bieber married Kathrina's  
                            cousin a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2 Katherine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-1 JOHANNA BIEBER 
                          * 16 Jun 1898 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-2 JOHN BIEBER 
                          * 25 Dec 1899 
                          + 1920 
                          oo Lizzie Reiger 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-3 FREDRICK J. BIEBER 
                          * 16 Jun 1901, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          + 9 Jul 1984, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Mathilda Fichtner, 9 Oct 1922, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4 KATHERINA (KATIE) BIEBER => 
                          * 4 Sep 1902, near Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-5 CHRISTIAN BIEBER 
                          * 20 May 1907 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-6 LYDIA BIEBER 
                          * 27 May 1908 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-7 GIDEON BIEBER 
                          * 30 Aug 1909 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-8 MARTHA MARIE BIEBER 
                          * 11 Mar 1912, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          Lived in Elk Grove, California 
                          oo Otto Hottmann, 10 Sep 1929 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-9 LYDIA BIEBER 
                          * 26 Sep 1913 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-10 THEODORE (TED) JACOB BIEBER 
                           * 14 Nov 1914, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                           oo Elsie Litz, 12 Oct 1933 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-11 RICHARD KARL BIEBER 
                           * 5 Apr 1916 
                           + 1932 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-12 EMIL SOLOM BIEBER 
                           * 3 Sep 1918 
                           oo Gertrude Blumhardt, 9 Aug 1939 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-13 REINHOLD BIEBER 
                           * 4 Feb 1921 
                           + 1927 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4 KATHERINA (KATIE) BIEBER 
                          * 4 Sep 1902, near Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          + 12 Jan 1997, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          Lived in Aberdeen, South Dakota from 1985 to 1990 
                          Moved to Hosmer Senior Citizen citizen in 1990 
                          oo Rudolph Schumacher, 23 Mar 1924, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                             * 25 Dec 1897, Glückstal, S Russia 
                             + 3 Apr 1984, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          Farmed southeast of Hosmer then moved to Roscoe, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1 H. LORAINE SCHUMACHER => 
                            * 18 Jan 1926, Roscoe, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.2 DELORIS BERNICE SCHUMACHER 
                            * 10 Dec 1932, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                            + 20 Dec 1932, Hosmer, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1 H. LORAINE SCHUMACHER 
                            * 18 Jan 1926, Roscoe, South Dakota 
                            oo Emanuel W. Sauer, 30 Sep 1945, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                               * 4 Sep 1917, Freeman, South Dakota 
                            Live in Mobridge, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.1 STANLEY L. SAUER => 
                              * 28 Oct 1946, Lemmon, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.2 RITA KATHLEEN SAUER 
                              * 15 Aug 1947, Lemmon, South Dakota  
                              + 16 Aug 1947, Lemmon, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.3 JOYCE MARIE SAUER => 
                              * 25 Aug 1948, Lemmon, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.4 MYRA JEAN SAUER 
                              * 9 May 1953, Lemmon, South Dakota 
                              + 9 Apr 1956, Denver, CO 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.1 STANLEY L. SAUER 
                              * 28 Oct 1946, Lemmon, South Dakota 
                              oo Diane Nusz, 27 Aug 1966, Selby, South Dakota 
                                 * 9 Jun 1946, Mobridge, South Dakota 
                                 Divorced 
                              oo2 Cheryl Short Kortwright, 10 Nov 1990 
                                  * 17 Dec 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.1.1 RODNEY SCOTT SAUER => 
                                * 6 Apr 1967, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.1.2 JODI LYNN SAUER 
                                * 10 Apr 1977, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.1.1 RODNEY SCOTT SAUER 
                                * 6 Apr 1967, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                oo Dawn Schofield, 2 May 1987, Midland, South Dakota  
                                   * 22 Jan 1967, South Dakota 
                                   Divorced 
                                oo2 Amber Ramsey, 4 Jan 1997 
                                    * 12 Jul 1974 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.1.1.1 SAMANTHA JO SAUER 
                                  * 24 Jan 1988, Rapid City, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.1.1.2 TYLER JAY SAUER 
                                  * 11 May 1989, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                  + 30 Oct 1989, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.3 JOYCE MARIE SAUER 
                              * 25 Aug 1948, Lemmon, South Dakota 



                              oo Gene D. Svihovec, 24 Oct 1970, Morristown, South Dakota 
                                 * 24 Aug 1947, Lemmon, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.3.1 JILL MARIE SVEHOVEC 
                                * 23 Nov 1976, Mankato, MN 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1-4.1.3.2 ANGELA JANE SVIHOVEC 
                                * 17 Jun 1978, Mankato, MN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5 JOHANN (JOHN) JR. EISENBEIS 
                        * 4 Jan 1884 
                        + 19 Dec 1947 
                        Moved to farm near Abbey, Saskatchewan, Canada 
                        oo Magdalena Unruh 
                           * 14 May 1878 
                           + 27 Nov 1961 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-1 MAGDALENA (LENA) EISENBEIS 
                          * 7 June 1906  
                          + 9 Feb 1998 
                          oo William Wallace Fifield 
                             * 8 Dec 1900 
                             + 27 July 1973 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-2 JOHN EISENBEIS 
                          * 20 Nov 1907 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-3 THEODORE (TED) EISENBEIS 
                          * 3 Sep 1909 
                          oo Jean ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-5 ADELIA EISENBEIS 
                          * 3 Oct 1911 
                          oo Gilbert (Jim) L. Fisher 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-5 EMIL EISENBEIS => 
                          * 2 Apr 1913 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-6 EMMA EISENBEIS 
                          * 19 Jul 1918 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-7 EDWIN EISENBEIS 
                          * 25 Oct 1921 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-5 EMIL EISENBEIS 
                          * 2 Apr 1913, Abbey, Saskatchewan, Canada 
                          + 24 Mar 1972, St. Catherines, Ontario, Canada 
                          oo Myrtle Florence Scrivner, 28 Jun 1941, Brantford, 
                              Ontario, Canada 
                             d/o Walter Fred Scrivner 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-5.1 ELEANORE RUTH EISENBEIS 
                            * 1941 
                            + 1941, Died within a few hours of birth 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-5.2 WALTER JOHN EISENBEIS 
                            * 4 Dec 1943 
                            oo Marian Kutarna, 30 Oct 1992 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.5-5.3 DOUGLAS LLOYD EISENBEIS 
                            * 6 Sep 1946 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.6 JACOB H. EISENBEIß 
                        * 12 Apr 1887, Russia 
                        + 1952, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                        Moved to US in 1898. 
                        Worked as a salesman in Bowdle Ford Garage  
                         (see a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11) 
                        Moved to farm in 1930's. 
                        Moved to Bismarck in 1942 to live with daughter. 
                        oo Eva Kurle, 18 Feb 1908, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                           * circa 27 Mar 1886, Bergdorf, Odessa, South Russia 
                           + 13 Feb 1972, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                           d/o Jake Kurle & Rosina Schllecter 
                           Moved with mother to Akaska, South Dakota in 5 May 1905 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.6-1 LYDIA MARTEL 
                          * 12 Feb 1910 



                          Indentured at age 5 when her mother died in Logan County, ND 
                          d/o Karl Martel & Sophie Wahl 
                          oo Jacob Schilling, 1927 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.6-2 EDNA EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 15 Apr 1916, 10 miles north of Bowdle, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.6-2 EDNA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 15 Apr 1916, 10 miles north of Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 6 Feb 1997, Mandan, North Dakota 
                          oo Fred Hettick, 11 Sep 1938, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                             * 31 Mar 1910, Tolstoy 
                             + 8 Feb 1993, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                             s/o Jacob Hettick & Magdelena Gaub 
                          Live in Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.6-2.1 DEWAYNE HETTICK 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.6-2.2 HARLEY HETTICK 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                        * circa 1892, Russia 
                        + Sacramento, California 
                        oo Christine Jundt 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.7-1 TED EISENBEISZ 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.7-2 HENRY EISENBEISZ 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.7-3 FRIEDOLINA EISENBEISZ 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.7-4 JOSEPHINA EISENBEISZ 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.8 DAVID H. EISENBEIß 
                        * 9 Aug 1894, NeuGlückstal 
                        + 29 Sep 1985, Faulkton, South Dakota 
                        Managed the Farmer's Cream Station for 60 years in  
                         Bowdle, South Dakota. 
                        Volunteer fireman at Bowdle, South Dakota. 
                        Church treasurer and janitor. 
                        Secretary for Bowdle branch of Aid Association of Lutherans 
                        Farmed north of Bowdle, South Dakota. 
                        Moved into Bowdle, South Dakota in 1920. 
                        oo Christina Stoecker, 8 Jul 1915, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                           * 18 Nov 1886, Odessa, South Russia 
                           + 19 Mar 1978, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                           Moved to U.S. in circa 1889. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.8-1 ARTHUR D. EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 17 May 1916, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.8-2 ALBERT EISENBEISZ 
                          Died at birth. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.8-3 MARTHA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 19 Feb 1920 
                          + 7 Nov 2010, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Edwin Sepp, Roscoe, South Dakota 
                          o/o circa 1944 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.8-4 REINHOLD EISENBEISZ 
                          * 16 Feb 1922 
                          Comptroller at Naval Air Station in Seattle, Washington 
                          oo Ruth E. Winkler, 21 Apr 1946, Roscoe, South Dakota 
                             * 8 May 1922, Roscoe, South Dakota 
                             + 17 Mar 2002, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                             Worked for the US Post Office in Roscoe in early 1940’s 
                             Worked at the U.S. Navy Bremerton Shipyard in 1942-43 
                             Worked at a U.S. Army base in Fort Sheridan, IL in 1945 
                             Had Parkinson’s Disease for eleven years 
                             d/o Gustav Winkler & Freida Lendsloff 
                          Moved to Seattle, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.8-5 ALBERT EISENBEISZ 
                          * 10 Mar 1924, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 25 Dec 2009, Vero Beach, Florida 
                          Worked at US Postal Service 



                          Worked at Veterns Administration Insurance Division. 
                          oo Victoria L. Ruter, 27 Jun 1948 
                             * 26 Oct 1929, Willmar, Minnesota 
                             + 19 Jun 2019 
                          Lived in the Twin Cities in Minnesota. 
                          Lived in Florida after retiring. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.8-6 HILDA EISENBEISZ 
                          Died young. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.8-1 ARTHUR D. EISENBEISZ 
                          * 17 May 1916, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 30 Jul 2003, Seattle, Washington 
                          Served in the Coast Guard during World War II. 
                          Attended business administration school in Seattle and 
                           became a Certified Public Accountant. 
                          oo Dorothea Hake, 26 Oct 1941, Glenburn, North Dakota 
                          Lived in Valley City, ND and Breckenridge, MN and worked 
                           as a manager for a grocery store. 
                          Moved to Seattle, Washington in July 1942. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.8-1.1 ROBERT EISENBEISZ 
                            * 16 Sep 1946 
                            + 11 Feb 1971 in Vietnam War 
                            Was a 1st Lieutenant in the Vietnam War.  Was killed in 
                             action while flying support as a bombardier / pilot. 
                             He was awarded the Distinguished Flying Cross. 
                            On 11 Feb 1971 Captain M. W. Ford and 1stLt Robert A. 
                             Eisenbeisz of the 389th Tactical Fighter Squadron at  
                             Phu Cat were flying a close air support mission near  
                             Ba Long, some 12 miles southwest of Quang Tri City.  
                             Their aircraft, F-4D 66-7473, was hit by automatic  
                             weapons fire while pulling off from their third pass. 
                             Although Captain Ford successfully ejected and was  
                             picked up, 1stLt Eisenbeisz did not leave the aircraft 
                             before ground impact and was killed in the crash. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9 MARIA (MARY) EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Sep 1896, Glückstal, South Russia 
                        Arrived in US in 1898 
                        Moved to Lodi, California 
                        oo Eugene Schneider 
                           * 23 Dec 1892 
                           + 12 Mar 1958, Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9-1 ESTHER SCHNEIDER 
                          * 4 Feb 1918, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Eugene Nickel, 28 Aug 1938 
                          Live in Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9-2 ALVIN SCHNEIDER 
                          * 4 Nov 1919 
                          + 10 Aug 1980 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9-3 EMIL SCHNEIDER 
                          * 26 Dec 1920 
                          + 9 May 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9-4 VIOLA SCHNEIDER 
                          * 31 Jul 1922 
                          oo Albert Doyle 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9-5 ALBERT SCHNEIDER 
                          * 13 Jun 1924 
                          oo Martha Lehr 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9-6 HILDA SCHNEIDER 
                           * 7 Apr 1926 
                          oo Charles Vaughn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9-7 ALICE SCHNEIDER 
                          * 10 Feb 1928 
                          oo Palmer Sorensen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9-8 WILLIAM R. SCHNEIDER 



                          * 2 Jun 1929 
                          + 27 Feb 1977 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7 JACOB GEORG EISENBEIß 
                      * 8 Mar 1862, Glückstal, South Russia 
                      + 10 Dec 1931 
                      Left Glückstal in Oct 1898 
                      Came on the Kaiser Wilhelm der Grosse ship from Bremen, 
                       Germany and arrived in New York on 9 Nov 1898. 
                      A Jacob & Christina Gaub came on the same ship. 
                      Arrived in Eureka, South Dakota in Nov 1898. 
                      Stayed with his cousin John Strobel. 
                      Applied for US Citizenship on 2 Jan 1899 in Edmonds 
                       County, South Dakota.  Obtained US Citizenship on 13 Oct 
                       1904 in Edmonds County, South Dakota. 
                      Moved to Bowdle, South Dakota in 1920. 
                      Lived on homestead 6 miles N 1 mile W ofBowdle. 
                      oo Katherine Gaub, 19 May 1882, Glückstal 
                         * 7 Oct 1862, Glückstal 
                         + 4 Feb 1939, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         d/o Joseph Gaub 1818-1893 & Anna Marie Opp 1824-1876 
                         Glückstal Record 1895610-1-171-32 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1 JACOB GEORGE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 8 Feb 1882, Glückstal 
                        Glückstal Record 1895610-1-127-015 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2 KATHERINE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 21 Mar 1885, Glückstal 
                        Glückstal Record 1897694-2-138-035 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.3 JOHN EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Aug 1887 
                        + at an early age 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 12 Sep 1889, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5 MARIA (MARY) EISENBEIß => 
                        * 28 Jan 1892, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.6 FREDRIKA EISENBEIß 
                        * 6 Jan 1895 
                        + at an early age 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7 JOHN G. EISENBEIß => 
                        * 18 Aug 1896, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.8 ROSINA EISENBEISZ 
                        * 30 Nov 1898, South Dakota 
                        + at an early age 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.9 FREDRIKA EISENBEISZ 
                        * 5 Nov 1899, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        + 21 Feb 1972, Elk Grove, California 
                        oo William Schick 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10 FREDRICH G. EISENBEISZ => 
                         * 24 Feb 1902, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.11 EDWARD G. EISENBEISZ 
                         * 28 Jul 1904, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + 25 Jul 1968, Elk Grove, California 
                         oo Anna Schick 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.12 ARTHUR EISENBEISZ 
                         * 3 Mar 1909, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + 5 Nov 1910, Bowdle, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1 JACOB GEORGE EISENBEIß 
                        * 8 Feb 1882, Glückstal Russia 
                        + 14 Dec 1947, Eureka, South Dakota 
                        Was born out of wedlock. 
                        oo Katherine Jundt, 17 Jan 1905, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                           * 6 Mar 1883, Russia 
                           + 27 Dec 1965, Eureka, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-1 EDWIN EISENBEISZ 



                          * 1 Nov 1905, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 19 Dec 1986, Sacramento, California 
                          Graduated from St. Olaf's College in Minnesota  
                          Served in U.S. Navy during World War II 
                          Operated general merchandise store in Hosmer 
                          State and federal meat inspector in California 
                          oo Matilda Stoecker, 3 May 1931 
                             * 6 Mar 1904, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                             + 4 Oct 1994, Fallon, Nevada 
                             d/o Gottlieb Stoecker & Katharina Trefz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-2 MARIA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 11 May 1907, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 8 Feb 1911, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-3 DOROTHEA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 30 Nov 1908, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 3 Dec 1908, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-4 DOROTHEA EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 10 Nov 1909, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5 ARTHUR EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 15 Dec 1910, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-6 HENRY (HANK) EISENBEISZ 
                          * 28 Nov 1912, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 14 Jan 1974, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-7 MARY EISENBEISZ 
                          * 12 Dec 1914, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 12 Jan 1968, San Diego, California 
                          oo Walter Vaughan, 1 Oct 1946, Hosmer South Dakota 
                               * 1 May 1900, Dahl, Texas 
                               + 26 Dec 1966, Honey Grove, Texas 
                               Served in World War I and World War II 
                               Pilot for Bob Hope and troupe in North Africa for  
                                USO shows 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8 MATHILDA (PEGGY) EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 15 Mar 1916, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-9 FRIDOLINA EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 6 Mar 1920, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10 MILBERT (GORDON) EISENBEISZ => 
                           * 16 Sep 1922, Hosmer, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-4 DOROTHEA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 10 Nov 1909, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 24 Oct 1981, Olympia, Washington 
                          Seamstress training, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          oo Clarence Raymond Kelsey, 15 Jun 1942, Quartzside, AZ 
                             * 30 Oct 1904, Opolis, Kansas 
                             + 26 Oct 1957, Bremerton, Washington 
                             Retired, U.S. Navy (30 years, Quartermaster rank) 
                             Simpson Timber Co., Shelton, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-4.1 KATHERINE CECILIA KELSEY => 
                            * 4 Apr 1944, Long Beach, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-4.2 CHARLENE DAWN KELSEY => 
                            * 1 Aug 1946, Bremerton, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-4.1 KATHERINE CECILIA KELSEY 
                            * 4 Apr 1944, Long Beach, California 
                            Claims Adjudicator, Department of Labor and 
                              Industries, State of Washington, Olympia, Washington 
                            oo James J. McManus, 21 May 1966, Shelton, Washington 
                               * 17 Sep 1941, Clinton, Iowa 
                               Vietnam Veteran, U.S. Army 
                               Retired, Olympia Fire Department 
                               Homebuilder 
                            Live in Olympia, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-4.1.1 SHAWN KELSEY MCMANUS => 
                              * 21 Feb 1973, Shelton, Washington 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-4.1.1 SHAWN KELSEY MCMANUS 
                              * 21 Feb 1973, Shelton, Washington 
                              Cadet U.S. Air Force Academy, Class of 1995 
                              oo Judy Ly Enders, 10 Nov 2002 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-4.1.1.1 JAKE RILEY MCMANUS 
                                * 19 Sep 2010 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-4.2 CHARLENE DAWN KELSEY 
                            * 1 Aug 1946, Bremerton, Washington 
                            Graduate, Pacific Lutheran University 
                            Grade teacher 
                            oo John Wayne Marks, (civil wedding) 29 Mar 1968, 
                                Seattle, Washington, (formal military wedding), 15 
                                Jun 1968, Shelton, Washington 
                               * 2 Oct 1942, Terra Haute, Indiana 
                               B.S. University of Indiana 
                               M.S. Purdue University 
                               Geological Consultant, Swift Energy 
                            Live in Houston, Texas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-4.2.1 JOHN ANDREW (DREW) MARKS 
                              * 8 Nov 1968, Lafayette, Louisiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5 ARTHUR EISENBEISZ 
                          * 15 Dec 1910, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 10 May 1991, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Martha Maria Trefz, 19 Jan 1936, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                             * 21 Mar 1914, Hebron, North Dakota 
                             + 18 Nov 1995, Hosmer, North Dakota 
                             d/o Charles Trefz & Elfrieda Hagenlock 
                             Attended Northern State College in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          Farmed northeast of Bowdle, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1 ARTHUR JACOB EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 11 Jan 1937, Tolstoy, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1 ARTHUR JACOB EISENBEISZ 
                             * 11 Jan 1937, Tolstoy, South Dakota 
                             Farms north of Bowdle, South Dakota 
                             oo Eloise Lickfelt, 1 Sep 1957, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                                * 25 Sep 1935, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                                Graduate, Presentation School of Nursing 
                                RN, Bowdle Hospital 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.1 RANDALL SCOTT EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 24 Oct 1958, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.2 EDWIN (ED) JAY EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 20 Aug 1961, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.3 DEREK EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 16 Sep 1963, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.4 RACHEAL MARIE EISENBEISZ 
                              * 15 Jul 1965, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              + 18 Jul 1965 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.5 STEPHANIE ANN EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 12 Sep 1972, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.6 ANDREA LYNN EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 19 Jan 1975, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.1 RANDALL (RANDY) SCOTT EISENBEISZ 
                              * 24 Oct 1958, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                              Luteran Minister.  Pastor of Lemmon Rural Lutheran 
                               Parish from 1984 to 1991 (a three point parish 
                               near Leith, ND, Morristown, South Dakota, and Shadehill, 
South Dakota. 
                               Pastor of two point parish 1991 to present 
                               (Hayti, South Dakota and rural Hayti South Dakota). 
                              oo Debra Jean Lupkes, 29 Jul 1989 



                                 * 24 Aug 1956, Waterloo, Iowa 
                                 Art Teacher 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.1.1 CALLIE ANN EISENBEISZ 
                                * 3 Jul 1990, Hettinger, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.1.2 HAILEE JAE EISENBEISZ 
                                * 24 Feb 1995, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.2 EDWIN (ED) JAY EISENBEISZ 
                              * 20 Aug 1961, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                              Electrical Engineer 
                              Employed by Black & Veatch, Overland Park, Kansas then 
                               Case International, Fargo, North Dakota 
                              oo Shelley Jane Jensen, 25 May 1985, Lake Preston 
                                 * 1 Sep 1961 
                                 Registered Nurse 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.2.1 CODY JACOB EISENBEISZ 
                                * 30 Nov 1996 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.2.2 ASHLEY JANE EISENBEISZ 
                                * 30 Nov 1996 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.3 DEREK EISENBEISZ 
                              * 16 Sep 1963, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                              Farms north of Bowdle, South Dakota 
                              oo Eileek Kay Schimke, 7 Jun 1986, Wessington Spring 
                                 * 17 Jun 1962, Wessington Spring, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.3.1 CHRISTINA MARIE EISENBEISZ 
                                * 5 Mar 1987, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.3.2 CASSANDRA KAY EISENBEISZ => 
                                * 16 May 1988, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.3.3 CHELLEY ANN EISENBEISZ 
                                * 16 Jul 1991, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.3.4 CAREN EISENBEISZ 
                                * 30 Nov, 1994 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.3.2 CASSANDRA KAY EISENBEISZ 
                                * 16 May 1988, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                oo Dewey Sowards 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.3.2.1 ALEXANDRA KAY SOWARDS 
                                  * 5 Jun 2013 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.5 STEPHANIE ANN EISENBEISZ 
                              * 12 Sep 1972, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              Attended South Dakota State University 
                              Registered Nurse, PrairieLakes Hospital, Watertown,  
                               South Dakota 
                              oo Kurt Allen Schentzel, 13 Jul 1996, Alpha MN 
                                 * 20 Oct 1970 
                                 Owner of Performace Ag Services, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                                 Chemical Rep, Roan Plank Co., Watertown, South Dakota 
                             Live in Northville, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.5.1 LOGAN DANIEL SCHENTZEL 
                                * 24 Apr 1998, Watertown, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.5.2 CALEB JACOB SCHENTZEL 
                                * 2 Nov 2000, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.5.3 HANNAH GRACE SCHENTZEL 
                                * 5 May 2003, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.6 ANDREA LYNN EISENBEISZ 
                              * 19 Jan 1975, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                              oo Dennis Beyers, 21 May 1994, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.6.1 ADDISON BEYERS 
                                * 21 Dec 1994 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-5.1.6.2 HAYDEN DENNIS BEYERS 
                                * 15 Jul 1998 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8 MATHILDA (PEGGY) EISENBEISZ 
                          * 15 Mar 1916, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 9 Feb 2008, Tumwater, Washington, Buried Northern  
                           Nevada Veterans’ Memorial Cemetery 
                          Graduate, California College of Beauty, Long Beach, 1939 
                          oo Lawrence (Larry) Thompson, 25 May 1939, Yuma, AZ 
                             * 18 April 1918 
                             + 2 Dec 1997 Carson City, Nevada, Buried Northern  
                              Nevada Veterans’ Memorial Cemetery 
                             U.S. Navy, 1956 
                             Naval Air Station Fire Department, Fallon, 1974 
                             Justice of the Peace, Fallon, 1978 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.1 LAWRENCE JACOB (JAKE) THOMPSON => 
                            * 4 Sep 1941, Long Beach, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.2 MICHAEL ANTHONY THOMPSON 
                            * 23 Jul 1944, St. Louis, Missouri 
                            Graduate, University of Nevada, Reno, 1969 
                            Retired Speech Clinician, Aug 2000 
                            oo Rebecca Judd, 6 June 1999, Carson City, Nevada  
                            o/o 
                            Lives in Carson City, Nevada and Deer Lake, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3 JAMES PATRICK THOMPSON => 
                            * 11 Jun 1946, Dallas, Texas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.4 JOSEPH EDWIN THOMPSON 
                            * 1 Nov 1949, Pensacola, Florida 
                            Attended University of Nevada Reno and  
                            University of California, Los Angeles 
                            oo Mary Joe Wagner 
                            oo2 Leanne Janette Reiter, 6 Jul 1985, Littleton, CO 
                                * 10 Jun 1956, Denver, Colorado 
                                Graduate, Colorado State University 
                                Senior Program Computer Analyst, Fort Collins 
                            Live in Lakewood, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.5 LEWIS HENRY THOMPSON => 
                            * 13 Jul 1955, Oakland, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.1 LAWRENCE JACOB (JAKE) THOMPSON 
                            * 4 Sep 1941, Long Beach, California 
                            Veteran, U.S. Army 
                            Retired, Wells Fargo Bank, 1997  
                            oo Teresa (Terri) L. Tuffo, 7 May 1966, Reno, Nevada 
                               * 18 Feb 1947, San Francisco, California 
                            Live in Eugene, Oregon 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.1.1 TRACY ANN THOMPSON =>  
                              * 22 Mar 1967, Reno, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.1.2 JOHN JACOB THOMPSON 
                              * 16 Feb 1972, Reno, Nevada 
                              Graduate, U of Oregon, 1995, Bachelor of          
                               Architecture 
                              Assistant Vice President, Breeden Homes,  
                               Eugene, OR       
                              oo Renée Lynn Thayer, 26 Apr 1997, Dallas, Oregon 
                                 * 8 May 1972, Dallas, Oregon  
                                 Graduate, U of Oregon, 1996, Bachelor of  
                                  Landscape Architecture   
                              Live in Eugene, Oregon 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.1.1 TRACY ANN THOMPSON 
                              * 22 Mar 1967, Reno, Nevada 
                              Graduate, University of Nevada Reno, 1990, BS    
                              Fashion Merchandising 
                              oo Michael Brian Worthley, 10 Oct 1998, San  
                                  Francisco, California 
                                 * 14 Nov 1967, Fresno, California 
                                 California Polytechnic San Luis Obispo, 1991 



                                 Vice President, Hourly Compensation, Macy’s Inc. 
                              Live in Cincinnati, Ohio 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.1.1.1 AINSLEY JACQUELINE WORTHLEY 
                                * 29 Mar 2001, San Francisco, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.1.1.2 KALEY BRYNN WORTHLEY 
                                * 9 Apr 2003, Concord, California  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3 JAMES PATRICK THOMPSON 
                            * 11 Jun 1946, Dallas Texas   
                            Graduate, University of Nevada Reno, 1970, Speech  
                             Therapy 
                            Retired, Allstate Insurance 
                            Land developer 
                            oo Lynn Frances Lovell, 23 Dec 1972, Gardnerville, NV 
                               * 18 Feb 1950, Sacramento, California 
                               Graduate, University of Nevada, Reno, 1971,  
                                Elementary Education 
                            Live in Deer Lake, Washington, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.1 JOSHUA LAWRENCE THOMPSON => 
                              * 23 Aug 1978, Carson City, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.2 MATTHEW KRIS THOMPSON 
                              * 18 Oct 1980, Carson City, Nevada 
                              Graduate, Washington State University 
                              oo Heather Carr, 6 Jan 2011, Lake Elsinore, California 
                                 * 11 Dec 1982 
                              Live in Lake Elsinore, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.3 JAMES LOVELL THOMPSON 
                              * 11 Sep 1983, Olympia, Washington 
                              Developer. Popes Landing RV Park, Lake Fork, Texas 
                              oo Jody Taylor, 9 Oct 2011, Oahu, Hawaii 
                                 * 30 Oct 1982, Olympia, Washington 
                              Live in Alba, Texas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.4 CASSANDRA JANE THOMPSON => 
                              * 2 Sep 1986, Olympia, Washington 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.1 JOSHUA LAWRENCE THOMPSON  
                              * 23 Aug 1978, Carson City, Nevada 
                              Club Manager, 24-Hour Fitness, Summerlin, Nevada 
                              oo Megan Bright Whitcomb, 17 Sept 2005, Lacey, WA 
                                 * 19 Aug 1983 
                                 Manager, 24-Hour Fitness, North Las Vegas, NV 
                              Live in Las Vegas, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.1.1 ASHTON LOETE-WHITCOMB 
                                * 4 Sep 2001 
                                d/o Megan Bright Whitcomb from a previous marriage.  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.1.2 ALEXANDER PATRICK THOMPSON 
                                * 4 Dec 2008, Olympia, WA 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.1.3 TATEM GRACE THOMPSON 
                                * 3 Nov 2011, Olympia, Washington 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.4 CASSANDRA JANE THOMPSON 
                              * 2 Sep 1986, Olympia, Washington 
                              Graduate, Eastern Washington University 
                              Property Manager, Klahowya Estates, Tumwater, WA 
                              oo Jared Langton, 21 May 2011, Spokane Valley, WA 
                                 * 1 Dec 1980, Burien, Washington 
                                 Supervisor, SeaMar Community Center, Olympia, WA  
                              Live in Tumwater, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.4.1 CHASE LANGTON 
                                * 10 Sept 2005 
                                s/o Jared Langton from a previous marriage 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.4.2 HAILEY LYNN LANGTON 
                                * 4 Nov 2011, Spokane, Washington 
                                + 15 Jan 2012, Spokane valley, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.3.4.3 ALEXIS HAILEY LANGTON 



                                * 11 Apr 2013, Spokane, Washington 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.5 LEWIS HENRY THOMPSON 
                            * 13 Jul 1955, Oakland, California (Oak Knoll Naval  
                               Hospital) 
                            Plumber (Self-Employed) 
                            oo Gloria Talbot, 1982 
                            oo2 Roni Suzette Busch, 1991 
                            o/o 
                            Lives in Carson City, Nevada  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.5.1 BROOKE ANNE THOMPSON => 
                              * 10 Aug 1982, Reno, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.5.2 ALIXANDRA RENE THOMPSON 
                              * 11 Aug 1993, Reno, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.5.3 AUSTEN THOMPSON 
                              * 18 Jun 1998 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.5.1 BROOKE ANNE THOMPSON  
                              * 9 Aug 1982, Reno, Nevada 
                              oo Leonard Jr. Pitts, 15 Aug 2003 Minden, Nevada 
                                 * 17 Aug 1980 
                              Live in Gardnerville, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.5.1.1 AIYANA MARIE PITTS 
                                * 26 Jan 1999, Reno, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.5.1.2 JEREMIAH CLIFFORD PITTS 
                                * 17 Mar 2006, Minden, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.5.1.3 JEMMIAH JAEL PITTS 
                                * 10 Dec 2007, Minden, Nevada   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-9 FRIDOLINA (FREDA) EISENBEISZ 
                          * 6 Mar 1920, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          + 4 Nov 2008 
                          Legally changed name to Freda 
                          oo Bruce Freeman, 26 Apr 1947, Las Vegas 
                             * 14 Mar 1918, Nelson, PA 
                             + 2 Mar 2008 
                             Retired, U.S. Navy  
                             Retired Machinist, City of San Diego 
                          Live in Spring Valley, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-9.1 FRED H. FREEMAN 
                            * 5 Sep 1953, Guam, M.I. 
                            + Deceased, 1988, San Diego, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-9.2 MARY L. FREEMAN => 
                            * 18 Apr 1955, San Diego, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-9.2 MARY L. FREEMAN 
                            * 18 Apr 1955, San Diego, California 
                            + 15 Oct 2004 
                            Lives in Las Vegas 
                            oo Gordon Dickie, 27 Sep 1975 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-9.2.1 LINDA MARIE DICKIE => 
                              * 4 Nov 1978, San Diego, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-9.2.2 RYAN SCOTT DICKIE 
                              * 16 May 1982, Las Vegas, Nevada 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-9.2.1 LINDA MARIE DICKIE 
                              * 4 Nov 1978, San Diego, California 
                              oo Lucas Michael Leavitt, 8 Apr 2006 
                                 * 10 Oct 1977 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-9.2.1.1 ELLE MARY LEAVITT 
                                * 17 Dec 2007, Las Vegas, Nevada 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10 MILBERT GORDON EISENBEISZ 
                           * 16 Sep 1922, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                           + 24 Nov 1981, Aberdeen South Dakota 



                           oo Mariam Dorthea Jung, 24 Nov 1946, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                              * 5 Dec 1923 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.1 DAVID JACOB EISENBEISZ 
                             * 4 Jan 1948, Eureka, South Dakota 
                             Vietnam Veteran, Purple Heart 
                             Employed by Sears, Roebuck & Co. 
                             Arvada Volunteer Fire Department 
                             oo Judith Fay Barbarick, 14 Oct 1972, Pleasant  
                                 Hill, Missouri 
                                * 6 Oct 1946, Pleasant Hill, Missouri 
                                Works for Hershey Chocolate 
                                Volunteer work with elderly 
                             Live in Arvada, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.2 THOMAS GORDON EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 6 Apr 1949, Eureka, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.3 PETER EDMUND EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 7 Aug 1956, Eureka, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.4 JOHN HENRY EISENBEISZ 
                             * 10 Apr 1958, Eureka, South Dakota 
                             Runs family farm east of Hosmer 
                             Manages the Hosmer Elevator Company 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.2 THOMAS (TOM) GORDON EISENBEISZ 
                             * 6 Apr 1949, Eureka, South Dakota 
                             College degree in business 
                             Parts Manager, John Deere 
                             oo Rosemary Froehle, 2 Sep 1978 
                                * 22 Feb 1952, Groton, Nursery School owner 
                             Live in Aberdeen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.2.1 BRADLEY GORDON EISENBEISZ => 
                               * 26 Jan 1982 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.2.2 KEVIN JAMES EISENBEISZ 
                               * 16 Oct 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.2.1 BRADLEY GORDON EISENBEISZ 
                               * 26 Jan 1982 
                               College degree in Chemical Engineering 
                               Process Engineer, Dakota Gasification Company 
                               oo Michaela Schwan, 7 Jul 2012, Minot, North Dakota 
                                  * 31 Mar 1983,  
                                  Chemist, Dakota Gasification Company 
                              Live in Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.2.1.1 DOMINIC GORDON EISENBEISZ 
                                 * 23 May 2013 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.3 PETER EDMUND EISENBEISZ 
                             * 7 Aug 1956, Eureka, South Dakota 
                             Runs family farm east of Hosmer 
                             Manages the Hosmer Elevator Company 
                             oo Carolyn M. Heilman, 17 Apr 1982 
                                * 5 Nov 1958 
                                Medical Assistant, Eureka Medical Center 
                             Live in Hosmer  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.3.1 BRETT CORY EISENBEISZ 
                               * 13 Aug 1983 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-10.3.2 SOMMER MARIE EISENBEISZ 
                               * 7 Mar 1986 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2 KATHERINE (KATY) EISENBEIß 
                        * 21 Mar 1885, Glückstal 
                        + 23 Jun 1962, Lodi, California 
                        Homesteaded near Mott, North Dakota 
                        oo John Bieber, 28 Feb 1905, Leola, South Dakota 
                           * 15 Jan 1883, Glückstal, South Russia 
                           + 10 Jun 1941, Mott, North Dakota 



                           s/o Solomon Bieber & Magdalena Gaub or Gab 
                               Solomon Bieber was a brother to Johann Jacob Bieber 
                           Brother Jacob married Katherine's cousin  
                            a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.1 Katherine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-1 EDWARD BIEBER 
                          * 21 Apr 1906, Mott, North Dakota 
                          + 16 or 17 Oct 1976, Missoula, Montana 
                          oo Alvina Graham 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-2 EDWIN BIEBER 
                          * 4 Sep 1908, Mott, North Dakota 
                          + Mar 1985 
                          oo Hilda Renke 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-3 MARTHA BIEBER 
                          * 9 Jul 1910, Mott, North Dakota 
                          oo Alber Stottelmeyer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-4 ANNA BIEBER 
                          * 3 May 1912, Mott, North Dakota 
                          oo Jake Kettula 
                             + Dec 1985 
                          Lives in St Francis, Wisconsin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5 BERTHA BIEBER => 
                          * 7 Jun 1914, Mott, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-6 KATHERINE BIEBER 
                          * 30 Jan 1916, Mott, North Dakota 
                          + 2 Feb 1916, Mott, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-7 FRIEDA BIEBER 
                          * 24 May 1917, Mott, North Dakota 
                          oo Louie Rizzatto 
                          Live in Sacramento, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-8 HILDA BIEBER 
                          * 3 Jul 1918, Mott, North Dakota 
                          oo Otto A. Mueller 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9 ARTHUR BIEBER => 
                          * 17 Jul 1920, Mott, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-10 OTTO BIEBER 
                           * 5 Apr 1922, Mott, North Dakota 
                           oo Corrine H. Lense, 11 Jun 1950 
                              * 9 Oct 1923, Chicago Illinois 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-11 ? BIEBER 
                           * 13 Dec 1925, Mott, North Dakota 
                           + 15 Dec 1925, Mott, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-12 EDNA BIEBER 
                           * 12 or 13 Mar 1927, Mott, North Dakota 
                           + 14 or 17 Mar 1927, Mott, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-13 HERBERT BIEBER 
                           * 21 Jun 1928, Mott, North Dakota 
                           + 31 Jul 1982 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-14 ? BIEBER 
                           * 23 Nov 1929, Mott, North Dakota 
                           + 24 Nov 1929, Mott, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5 BERTHA BIEBER 
                          * 7 Jun 1914, Mott, North Dakota 
                          oo Jacob Jr. Schiermeister, 9 Oct 1938 
                             + 18 May 1977, Bismarck, ND 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5.1 TWILA J. SCHIERMEISTER 
                            * 12 Aug 1939 
                            oo Herman Munsch, 14 Feb 1958, Hazelton,ND 
                               * 29 May 1932 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5.2 VIOLET S. SCHIERMEISTER 
                            * 27 Nov 1940, Livona, ND 
                            oo Gary Eliason, 19 Jun 1965 
                               * 1 Jul 1941 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5.3 HARVEY P. SCHIERMEISTER 
                            * 3 Jul 1942, Livona, ND 



                            Didn't marry 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5.4 MYRON J. SCHIERMEISTER 
                            * 14 Novewmber 1944, Hazelton, ND 
                            oo Leota Samsel, 11 Mar 1966 
                               * 21 Mar 1946 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5.5 DARLENE F. SCHIERMEISTER 
                            * 19 Oct 1946 
                            oo Francis Kerzmann, 26 Mar 1965 
                               * 13 Jun 1942 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5.6 MARLENE M. SCHIERMEISTER 
                            * 19 Oct 1946, Bismarck, ND 
                            oo Dennis Oster, 2 May 1964 
                               * 10 Oct 1940 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5.7 JEWEL G. SCHIERMEISTER 
                            * 17 Jul 1949, Bismarck, ND 
                            Didn't marry 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5.8 SHERRY S. SCHIERMEISTER 
                            * 26 Mar 1955, Bismarck, ND 
                            oo Delton Martin, 9 Mar 1974 
                               * 19 Sep 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5.9 STEVEN A. SCHIERMEISTER 
                            * 19 Sep 1957, Bismarck, ND 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9 ARTHUR BIEBER 
                          * 17 Jul 1920, Mott, North Dakota 
                          Lived in Sacramento, California 
                          oo Eleanore Troike 
                          oo2 Anne Bunde, Nov 1954 
                              * 1 Oct 1914, Thompson, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.1 ARTHUR FREDRICK JR. BIEBER => 
                            * 13 Oct 1950, Evergreen Park, Chicago, Illinois 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.2 ALEDA JANE BIEBER => 
                            * 16 Dec 1955 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.1 ARTHUR FREDRICK JR. BIEBER  
                            * 13 Oct 1950, Evergreen Park, Chicago, Illinois 
                            oo Patty Hoffman, 24 Apr 1976, California 
                               * 18 Mar 1953, Corpus Christi, Texas 
                               d/o Glen Hoffman & Francis Keenan 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.1.1 KATHARINE ANNE BIEBER 
                              * 1 Jun 1991, Nashville, Tennessee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.2 ALEDA JANE BIEBER  
                            oo Michael Coen 
                               * 5 Jan ???? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.2.1 KIMBERLY COEN => 
                               * 12 Aug 1980 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.2.2 CHRISTOPHER COEN => 
                              * 12 Sep 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.2.1 KIMBERLY COEN 
                               * 12 Aug 1980 
                               oo Josh James 
                                  * 16 Mar 1983 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.2.1.1 ETHAN JAMES 
                                 * 29 Jun 2012, Chico, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.2.2 CHRISTOPHER COEN 
                              * 12 Sep 1983 
                              oo Joanna Baylor 
                                 * 27 Oct 1983 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.2.2.1 JENNA COEN 
                                * 5 May 2010, Chico, California  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-9.2.2.2 MADELYN COEN 
                                * 1 Feb 2010, Chico, California  



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 12 Sep 1889, Russia 
                        + 5 Feb 1965 
                        oo John M. Buechler, 28 Jan 1908, NeuGlückstal 
                           * 23 Sep 1884, Russia 
                           + 28 May 1946 at age 61 
                           Lived on a farm 9 miles north of Bowdle at  
                            Buechler Lake. 
                           Moved to Bowdle in 1917 and joined John G.  
                            Eisenbeis (a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7) 
                            operating the Bowdle Hardware Store. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4-1 THEODORE BUECHLER 
                          * 13 Apr 1909 
                          + at age 1 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4-2 ARTHUR BUECHLER 
                          + in infancy 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4-3 MARTHA BUECHLER 
                          * 2 Nov 1911 
                          oo Arthur Schumacher 
                             + 
                          oo2 Ray L. Keck 
                          Lived in Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4-4 EDNA BUECHLER 
                          * 27 Nov 1919 
                          oo Alois (Tuffy) Herman, 12 Feb 1946, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                             * 10 Feb 1919, near Hoven, South Dakota 
                             + 20 Sep 1994, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                             Died of Leukemia 
                             s/o Joseph Herman & Gertrude Kaiser 
                          Live in Westport, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4-5 AGNES BUECHLER 
                          * 11 Mar 1924 
                          + at age 2 weeks 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4-6 ROSINA BUECHLER 
                          * 15 Mar 1927 
                          + in infancy 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4-7 ? BUECHLER 
                          Baby Girl died 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4-8 ? BUECHLER 
                          Baby Girl died 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5 MARIA (MARY) EISENBEIß 
                        * 28 Jan 1892, Russia 
                        + 21 Jan 1980, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        oo John B. Buechler, 28 Nov 1911, Bowdle,South Dakota 
                           * 2 Mar 1889 
                           + 13 Jun 1980, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-1 MILBERT JACOB BUECHLER => 
                          * 23 Jan 1913 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-2 ANNA MARIE BUECHLER 
                          * 2 Oct 1914 Walworth County, South Dakota 
                          + 17 Apr 2003, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Alex J. Weiszhaar, 7 Jun 1936  
                             * 16 May 1915  
                             + 21 Sep 1979  
                          Lived on a farm 3 miles north of Anna’s home farm. 
                          In 1942, moved to Anna’s home place. 
                          In 1977, moved to Bowdle, South Dakota. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-3 HILDA KATHERINE BUECHLER => 
                          * 1 Nov 1915 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4 ALVIN BUECHLER => 
                          * 3 Aug 1920 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5 HERBERT BUECHLER => 
                          * 7 Jun 1924 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-6 ROLAND WALDEMAR BUECHLER 
                          * 15 Mar 1927, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Bonnie Lee Merkel, 22 Aug 1948 
                             * 22 Apr 1930 
                          Live in Des Moines, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-1 MILBERT JACOB BUECHLER 
                          * 23 Jan 1913 
                          + 3 Dec 1980 
                          oo Hertha Hochstetter 
                             * 28 Mar 1915  
                             + 29 Oct 1961  
                          oo2 Verna M. Lester   
                              * 1914  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-1.1 RODELL GENE BUECHLER 
                            * 7 Apr 1940, Bowdle, SE 
                            District Sales Manager, 36 years, Frito Lay 
                            oo Lorna Ann Kneppel, 14 Apr 1964 
                               * 14 Apr 1943, Sacramento, California 
                               School teacher for 34 years in Elk Grove 
                               BA from CSU Sacramento 
                            o/o Mar 2006 
                            oo2 Diana Suzanne Hill Brown, 7 Apr 2006 
                                * 5 Nov 1949, Los Angeles, California 
                                Teacher at EGUSD for 15 years. 
                                California State Legislator for 17 years. 
                                BA from CSU Sacramento                   
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-1.2 JUDY WYONNE BUECHLER 
                            * 12 Jul 1942, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                            oo Norman Wayne Gregg, 12 Feb 1961 
                               * 17 Dec 1942, Visialia, California 
                            o/o May 1983 
                            oo2 Walter Raymond Arlin, 18 Mar 1989 
                                * 6 Aug 1938 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-1.3 DARRELL LARRY BUECHLER 
                            * 25 Oct 1944, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                            oo Jackie Records, Aug 1971 
                               * 14 Jun 1952 
                            o/o 1979 
                            oo2 Carol Leona Crow Hibbard, 31 Dec 1987 
                                * 9 Dec 1947, Riverside, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-1.4 KATHLEEN JEANNE BUECHLER 
                            * 20 Feb 1948, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                            Network / budget / billing / procurement analyst 
                             for the state of California. 
                            oo Gary Gene Johnson, 1967 
                            o/o Oct 1971 
                            oo2 Edwin Manuel Zgraggen, 13 Sep 1980 
                                * 5 Jun 1951 
                                Farmer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-1.5 DENNIS SCOTT BUECHLER 
                            * 9 Jul 1959, Sacramento, California 
                            oo Carrie Dawn Patton, 16 Jul 1983 
                               * 16 Feb 1965, Lodi, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-3 HILDA KATHERINE BUECHLER  
                          * 1 Nov 1915 
                          + 8 Jul 1994, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          She died of leukemia. 
                          Worked in housekeeping at St Luke's Hospital, Federal 
                           Bldg and the Aberdeen Living Center. 
                          Loved to garden, bake, sew, and embroider. 
                          oo Henry William Trefz, 29 Nov 1942, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                             * 10 Dec 1915, Hebron, North Dakota 
                             + 21 Mar 1996, Aberdeen, South Dakota 



                             s/o Charles Trefz & Elfrieda Hagenlock 
                          Farmed in the Onaka area until 1970. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-3.1 HARLIN J. TREFZ 
                            * 10 Dec 1943, Jackson, Tennessee 
                            BS and MS Ag Engineering 
                            Is a Vietnam veteran 
                            Worked for International Harvester.  Consultant to  
                             John Deere. 
                            Hobbies include camping, boating, and golf. 
                            oo Noreen Winters, 28 Jun 1968, Seneca, South Dakota 
                               * 8 May 1943 
                               BS in Education, MS in Counseling 
                               Taught school, homemaker, Christian Counselor 
                               Hobbies include reading, flower gardening, and  
                                camping. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4 ALVIN (DOC) A. BUECHLER  
                          * 3 Aug 1920 
                          + 30 Apr 2012, Gettysburg, South Dakota 
                          After discharge from the US Navy in 1946, attended USD  
                           and U of MN Dental School – Opened Dental Practice 
                           1951 Gettysburg, South Dakota. Retired in 1996. 
                          oo Alita Guthmiller, 31 Aug 1947 
                             * 19 Sep 1925 
                             Homemaker and Community Volunteer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4.1 SUSAN KAY BUECHLER => 
                            * 6 Feb 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4.2 STEVEN ALAN BUECHLER 
                            * 22 Feb 1951 
                            Attended USD and U of NE College of Dentistry.  
                            General Dentist in Private Practice since 
                             1978 in Gettysburg, South Dakota. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4.3 LYNN MARIE BUECHLER => 
                            * 17 Mar 1953, Gettysburg, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4.1 SUSAN KAY BUECHLER 
                            * 6 Feb 1950 
                            Worked as speech pathologist in Bloomington, MN 
                            Lives in Bloomington, MN 
                            oo Neil R. VanBockel, 31 Aug 1970, Gettysburg 
                               * 17 Nov 1948 
                               Manufactures Rep.  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4.1.1 COURTNEY LYNN VANBOCKEL 
                              * 24 Feb 1982 
                              Graduated St. Catherine’s College in St. Paul 
                                MN.  Works in sales for Duplication Factory 
                              Lives in Chanhassen, MN 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4.1.2 RYAN RICHARD VANBOCKEL 
                              * 6 Oct 1984 
                              Graduated St. Thomas University St. Paul, MN 
                              Was enrolled in ROTC thru college and is attending 
                               flight school and will serve in the Air Force. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4.3 LYNN MARIE BUECHLER  
                            * 17 Mar 1953, Gettysburg, South Dakota 
                            Retired US Navy 2005, Dermatologist 
                            Enjoys tennis, sailing and gardening 
                            oo Mark Stephen Utecht, 10 Aug 1974, Gettysburg, South Dakota 
                               * 24 Feb 1952, Cleveland, Ohio 
                               Retired US Navy 1998, Lawyer 
                               Enjoys biking, tennis and politics 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4.3.1 SETH JOHN UTECHT 
                              * 20 Dec 1987, Portsmouth, Virginia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-4.3.2 MAGGIE ELIZABETH UTECHT 
                              * 23 Mar 1993, Portsmouth, Virginia 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5 HERBERT BUECHLER 
                          * 7 Jun 1924 
                          + 4 Mar 1980 
                          oo Margie Bauer, 3 Jul 1949 
                             * 28 Jan 1924 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.1 STANLEY JOHN BUECHLER => 
                            * 4 Jul 1951, Mobridge, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.2 JEFFREY VERN BUECHLER => 
                            * 9 Jan 1955, Mobridge, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.3 MARJEAN KAYE BUECHLER => 
                            * 23 Jul 1960 in Mobridge, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.1 STANLEY JOHN BUECHLER 
                            * 4 Jul 1951, Mobridge, South Dakota 
                            oo Becky Marie Lunders  
                            Lives in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.1.1 JASON JOHN BUECHLER => 
                              * 21 Aug 1975 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.1.2 SARA MARIE BUECHLER  
                              * 2 Dec 1977, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                              oo ? Denny 
                              Lives in Rapid City, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.1.1 JASON JOHN BUECHLER 
                              * 21 Aug 1975 
                              oo Melissa Ann Carion, 16 Sep 2000 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.1.1.1 DYLAN JOHN BUECHLER 
                                * 23 Jul 2003 in Rapid City, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.2 JEFFREY VERN BUECHLER 
                            * 9 Jan 1955, Mobridge, South Dakota 
                            Is an archaeologist 
                            oo Jeanie Ann McCallister, 3 Feb 1983 
                               Libraian 
                            Live in Rapid City, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.2.1 MATTHEW BRYAN BUECHLER 
                              * 16 Aug 1983 in Rapid City, South Dakota 
                              Lives in Ft. Collins, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.2.2 AMY NICHOLE BUECHLER 
                              * 27 Dec 1985 in Rapid City, South Dakota 
                              Attends Beloit College in Beloit, Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.3 MARJEAN KAYE BUECHLER  
                            * 23 Jul 1960 in Mobridge, South Dakota 
                            Teacher 
                            oo Barry Lynn Irons, 8 Aug 1981 
                               Physician 
                            Live in Las Cruces, New Mexico 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.3.1 BENJAMIN GRANT IRONS 
                              * 11 May 1985 in Vermillion, South Dakota 
                              Attends Northern Arizona University, Flagstaff, AZ 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.5-5.3.2 SAMUEL JAMES IRONS 
                              * 12 May 1987 in Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
                              Attends University of New Mexico, Albuquerque  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7 JOHN G. EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 Aug 1896, Russia 
                        + 13 Mar 1948 
                        Obtained U.S. citizenship through the naturalization 
                         of his father Jacob Georg Eisenbeiß, 14 Oct  
                         1904, Edmonds County, South Dakota, being a miner 
                         and having resided permanently in the U.S. since 
                         9 Nov 1898.  The middle initial was taken to  
                         distinguish him from other John Eisenbeiß's. 



                        Operated the Bowdle Hardware Store with John M.  
                         Buechler (a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.4) in 1917. 
                        Moved to California on 30 Nov 1928. 
                        Custodian, Mayo Ave. School, Compton, California, 
                        oo Caroline Sippert 
                           * 30 Nov 1902, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                           + 27 Dec 1987, Buena Park, California 
                           Seamstress, Clerk,  Bellflower Yardage 
                            Bellflower, California, 1949 - 1982 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1 LORRAINE IRENE EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 21 Sep 1924, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2 WARREN WOODROW EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 14 Feb 1926, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3 NORMAN PAUL EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 30 Jun 1927, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4 MARIE ESTHER (FRITZ) EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 13 Jun 1928, Bowdle, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1 LORRAINE IRENE EISENBEISZ 
                          * 21 Sep 1924, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 4 Jul 2016 
                          Moved to California with parents 30 Nov 1928. 
                          Pre School Teacher 
                          Moved to Kingman, Arizona in 1998 
                          oo Grant Wesley Koch, 29 Oct 1944, Compton, California 
                             * 10 Jul 1921, Long Beach, California 
                             + 27 Oct 2009 
                             Served in W.W II 1942 - 1946, Merchant Marines 
                             Helms Bakery, Maintenance, Whittier College and 
                              Wilshire Center, Los Angeles, California 
                             Retired in 1991. 
                          Lived in Hacienda Heights, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.1 KAREN LUCILLE KOCH 
                            * 14 Feb 1947, Lynwood,  California 
                            + 28 Sep 1995, Dallas, Texas 
                            Long Beach State College, 1968 
                            USC School of Dentistry, B.S. in Dental Hygiene, 1971 
                            Expanded duties license, University of Loma Linda 
                            1973 PhD 
                            Master Practioner of Neurolinguistic N.L.P. 
                            Lived in Dallas, Texas 
                            oo Jeffery Thomas Horton, 13 Jul 1968, Lakewood, California 
                               * 7 Feb 1942, Louisville, Kentucky 
                               USC, BS Engineering 1964, School of Dentistry 1971 
                               Dental Surgery  
                            oo2 Richard A. Neves, 24 April 1983, Redlands, California 
                                * 7 Mar 1944, Wakefield, Massachusetts  
                                Santa Ana  Jr. College, U.S. Army 1965-67 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2 GARY WAYNE KOCH => 
                            * 16 Feb 1949, Lynwood, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.3 SHARON LEE KOCH 
                            * 1 Nov 1953, Pomona, California 
                            California Lutheran Bible School, 2 years 
                            Lead Computer Operator, Fedco Inc, Santa Fe Springs, 
                             California 
                            Strouds, NTT Data, retired 
                            oo Glen Paul Peterson, 3 Dec 1994, Las Vegas, Nevada 
                               * 19 Sep 1953, Cambridge, England 
                               Mt. San Antonio College, 1977 
                               Real Estate Agent                                  
                            Lived in Colton, California 
                            Live in Kingman, Arizona 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.4 LARRY DEAN KOCH  
                            * 25 Aug 1959, Pomona, California 
                            oo Diane Campbell, 29 Dec 1989, Las Vegas, Naveda 



                               * 2 Feb 1956, Oklahoma 
                            Lives in Hacendia Heights, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.5 BARRY LELAND KOCH 
                            * 15 Jul 1964, La Puente, California 
                            Salesman, Automotive Field 
                            Lives in Hacienda Heights, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2 GARY WAYNE KOCH 
                            * 16 Feb 1949, Lynwood, California 
                            Eagle Scout, 26 Mar 1964 
                            Boy Scout Troop 627, Hacienda Heights, California 
                            Mt. San Antonio College, 2 years 
                            Salesman Kraft Food Service 
                            oo Peggy C. Sturgeon, 25 Jul 1970, Whittier, California 
                               * 20 Jul 1950, Long Beach, California 
                               Sales Assistant Kraft Food Service 
                            They work from their home 
                            Lives in Ventura, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2.1 JASON PETER KOCH => 
                              * 7 Jun 1973, Santa Barbara, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2.2 PAUL EUGENE KOCH => 
                              * 17 May 1975, Santa Barbara, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2.3 TRAVIS WAYNE KOCH 
                              * 4 Mar 1983, Ventura, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2.1 JASON PETER KOCH 
                              * 7 Jun 1973, Santa Barbara, California 
                              Eagle Scout, 24 Jun 1990 
                              Boy Scout Troop 102, Ventura, California 
                              San Diego State College, Math Degree May 1996 
                              Management, West Coast Netting, started by his 
                               mother’s father 
                              oo Marika Ann Davenport , 12 Aug 1995 
                                 * 14 Oct 1973, Santa Barbara, California 
                                 San Diego State College, Dec 1994 
                                 Elementary Education, May 1996, Teaching Credential 
                                 Elementary Teacher 
                              Live in Kingman, Arizona 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2.1.1 ALEXIS TAYLOR KOCH 
                                * 24 May 2000, Kingman, Arizona 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2.1.2 NATHAN PETER KOCH 
                                * 15 Nov 2001, Kingman, Arizona  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2.2 PAUL EUGENE KOCH 
                              * 17 May 1975, Santa Barbara, California 
                              Concordia University, Irvine, California, BA 1998 
                              Concordia Thelogical Seminary, St Louis, Missouri 
                               Mdiv 2003 
                              Pastor of Grace Lutheran Church, Kingsland, Georgia 
                              oo Cynthia Rae Cochran, 15 Aug 1998, Capistrano  
                                  Beach, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2.2.1 KARRA ELAINE KOCH 
                                * 30 Aug 1999, St Louis, Missouri 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-1.2.2.2 JULIANNA CAROLYN KOCH 
                                * 23 Jan 2002, St Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2 WARREN WOODROW EISENBEISZ 
                          * 14 Feb 1926, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          Moved to California with parents, 30 Nov 1928 
                          Served in W.W. II Nov 1944 - Nov 1946, Pacific 
                           Area, U.S. Army. 
                          Sales Management - Mark Controls, Rockwell International 
                          Retired 1988 
                          oo Rozella May Hauge, 22 Jun 1947, Compton, California 
                          oo2 Virginia Blaylock, 25 Jul 1953, Las Vegas, Nevada 



                              * 7 Aug 1925, Williamstown, New Jersey 
                              Was previously married 
                          Lives in Mission Viejo, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.1 CLARENCE MONROE (ROY) EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 22 Feb 1945, Chattanooga, Tennessee 
                            s/o Virginia Blaylock from a previous marriage. 
                            Adopted by Warren Woodrow Eisenbeiß. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.2 JANET DURENE EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 16 Apr 1948, Lynwood, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.3 KATHY MARIE EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 25 Jun 1950, Lynwood, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.4 RODNEY DEAN EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 4 Nov 1961, Stanton, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.5 JAN MARIE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 19 May 1962, Anaheim, California 
                            Orange Coast College, Cal State Fullerton 
                            Assistant Vice President & Bank Manager, Orange National 
                             Bank 
                            oo Allen Scott Stoller, 9 Jul 1988, Anaheim, California 
                               * 2 Apr 1958, Algoma, Wisconsin 
                               CFO,  Prizo and Prizo 
                            Lives in Laguna Niguel, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.1 CLARENCE MONROE (ROY) EISENBEISZ 
                            * 22 Feb 1945, Chattanooga, Tennessee 
                            Fullerton J.C. 1 year 
                            Government School Narcotics Detection, Front Royal,  
                             Virginia 
                            Trained the first dog for the Los Angeles Police 
                             Department. (Ginger) used in the TV series "Dragnet". 
                            U.S. Army 1964 - 1967 
                            U.S. Customs, Port of San Luis, Arizona 
                            Narcotics Detection, Canine Enforcement 
                            oo Joyce Louise Cook, 18 Feb 1967, Ponca City,  
                                Oklahoma 
                               * 16 Mar 1946 
                            Lives in Yuma, Arizona 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.1.1 CINDY ELAINE EISENBEISZ 
                              * 17 Apr 1971, Perry, Oklahoma 
                              oo Robert Jack Kuntz, 25 May 1990, Yuma, Arizona 
                                 * 30 May 1969, Arcadia, California 
                                 Art Director, Printing Business 
                              Live in El Paso, Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.2 JANET DURENE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 16 Apr 1948, Lynwood, California 
                            Cal State Fullerton, B.A. 1971 
                            Am. Medical International, Risk Manager  
                            oo Steve Charles Kiser, 28 Jul 1978, Los Angeles, California 
                               * 25 May 1950, Dayton, Ohio 
                               B.S. in Business Management 
                               Florida State University, 1972 
                               J.D. at U.C.L.A. 1981 
                               Lawyer 
                            Lives in  Corona Del Mar, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.2.1 BRADLEY CHARLES KISER 
                              * 19 May 1983 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.2.2 LAUREN ELIZABETH KISER 
                              * 17 Jul 1986 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.3 KATHY MARIE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 25 Jun 1950, Lynwood, California 
                            UCLA of Design, 1979 
                            oo David Copenhaver, 1968 
                            oo2 Frank Robert II Yehle, 28 Sep 1981, Arcadia, 



                                 California 
                               * 24 Jun 1947 
                               Owner of Central Cabinets 
                            Lives in Diamond Bar, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.3.1 JENNIFER MICHELLE COPENHAVER 
                              * 11 Jul 1969 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.3.2 ANDREA RENEE COPENHAVER 
                              * 16 Jan 1975 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.3.3 TAYLOR BROOKS YEHLE 
                              * 31 Mar 1986 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.3.4 FRANK ROBERT III YEHLE 
                              * 3 Dec 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.4 RODNEY DEAN EISENBEISZ 
                            * 4 Nov 1961, Stanton, California 
                            Cal State Fullerton 1988, Psychology 
                            Professional Photographer, South Coast Photography 
                            Program Director in the social services field 
                            oo Cathrine Marie Alexander, 14 Sep 1991, Mission 
                                 Viejo, California 
                               * 21 Nov 1962, Santa Monica, California 
                               Cal State Fullerton 1985, B.S. Psychology 
                            Divorced prior to 1998 
                            oo2 Christina Marie Parsons, 19 Jul 1998, Big Bear, 
California 
                                * 6 Feb 1966 
                                Works in shipping and receiving at Home Depot 
                                Has three children from a previous marriage 
                            Live in Corona, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-2.4.1 EMILY SAMANTHA EISENBEISZ 
                              * 28 Oct 1998 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3 NORMAN PAUL EISENBEISZ 
                          * 30 Jun 1927, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          Moved to California with parents 30 Nov 1928 
                          U.C.L.A. 3 years 
                          Taught printing and drivers education, High School and  
                           J.R. College 
                          Owned Compton Press, Inc. 1960 - 1977, Compton, California 
                          Owned Best Printing, Inc., Irvine, California, retired Jul 1997 
                          U.S. Army 1945 - 1946 
                          oo Dona Lee Brooks, 23 Mar 1950, Compton, California 
                             * 5 Oct 1928 
                          oo2 Loraine Gallagher, 7 Nov 1980, 
                              Buena Park, California 
                              * 1 Sep 1922, St Louis, Missouri 
                              Long Beach City College, 1965, Long Beach, California 
                              Registered Nurse 
                              Retired 1990 
                          Lives in San Clemente, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.1 NANCY LYNN EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 4 Apr 1952, Lynwood, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.2 JOHN NORMAN EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 12 Apr 1954, Lynwood, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.3 DAN ROBERT EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 2 Jul 1956, Lynwood, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.1 NANCY LYNN EISENBEISZ 
                            * 4 Apr 1952, Lynwood, California 
                            Cypress Jr. College, 2 years 
                            Nanny for Babysitting Agency 
                            oo Frank Mancebo, 21 Oct 1972, Artesia, California 
                               * 16 Mar 1954 
                               Food Management in hospital 
                            Lived in Long Beach, California 



                            Lives in Denver, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.1.1 FRANK HENRIQUE II MANCEBO 
                              * 31 Jul 1974 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.2 JOHN NORMAN EISENBEISZ 
                            * 12 Apr 1954, Lynwood, California 
                            Architect 
                            Furniture Builder and Woodcarver. 
                            University of Hawaii, Architecture 
                            oo Lori May Mirikitani, 28 May 1988, Honolulu, Hawaii 
                               * 10 Sep 1959, Honolulu, Hawaii 
                               B.S. Nutrition, University of Hawaii, 
                               Honolulu, Hawaii, 1988 
                            Lived in Honolulu, Hawaii 
                            Lives in Goleta, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.2.1 NICOLE ASAMI EISENBEISZ 
                              * 10 Jan 1992, Honolulu, Hawaii 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.2.2 MARI MAYUMI EISENBEISZ 
                              * 6 Feb 1996 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.2.3 MATTHEW HIDEO EISENBEISZ 
                              * 2 Jul 1998, Goleta, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.3 DAN ROBERT EISENBEISZ 
                            * 2 Jul 1956, Lynwood, California 
                            Cypress Jr. College 1976, 
                            Long Beach Jr. College, 1978 
                            Owned Best Printing, Inc., with his father 
                            Management, Western Printing & Graphics 
                            oo Karla Loretta Maki, 25 Jun 1983, Mission Viejo, California 
                               * 15 Aug 1956, Bismark, North Dakota 
                               Admin. Asst. Wurth and Co. 
                            Lives in El Toro, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.3.1 SCOTT ROBERT EISENBEISZ 
                              * 14 Jul 1985, San Clemente, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-3.3.2 TROY ALLEN EISENBEISZ 
                              * 28 Mar 1988, San Clemente, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4 MARIE ESTHER EISENBEISZ 
                          * 13 Jun 1928, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          Moved to California with parents 30 Nov 1928 
                          oo John Stephen Bova, 12 Sep 1952, Compton, California 
                             * 12 Jun 1921, Downey, California 
                             + 27 Jun 2003, Whittier, California 
                             Served World War II Pacific Area, Air Force Mechanic 
                              1942-1946 
                             Carpenter and Construction Manager. 
                             Retired Lloyds Bank. Bank Properties, 1985 
                          Lives in Whittier, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.1 STEPHEN JOHN BOVA => 
                            * 26 Jun 1953, Whittier, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.2 PATRICIA MARIE BOVA => 
                            * 15 Jun 1955, Whittier, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.3 VIRGINIA CAROL BOVA => 
                            * 30 Dec 1957, Whittier, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.1 STEPHEN JOHN BOVA 
                            * 26 Jun 1953, Whittier, California 
                            + 24 Dec 1995, Whittier, California 
                            Maintenance Manager, Waste Management of  
                            Los Angeles 
                            oo Deanna Janine Baquet, 18 May 1974, Corona, California 
                               * 5 Oct 1954 
                               Mt. San Antonio College, 2 years 
                               Medical Assistant 
                            Lives in Whittier, California 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.1.1 ERIN COURTNEY BOVA 
                              * 6 Apr 1980, Orange, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.1.2 KYLE STEPHEN BOVA 
                              * 3 May 1985, Orange, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.2 PATRICIA MARIE BOVA 
                            * 15 Jun 1955, Whittier, California 
                            Rio Hondo College, Dental Assistant, Jun 1976, Whittier 
                            Patty's Cakes and Deserts 1987 
                            Works from her home 
                            oo Michael Gomez, 17 Feb 1979, Whittier, California 
                               * 23 Aug 1957, Lynwood, California 
                               Fullerton College 1977, Lithography, Fullerton, California 
                               Sci Tex Imager, George Rice and Son's Los Angeles, 
California 
                            oo2 John DeBerg, 23 Mar 1996, Fullerton, California 
                                * 7 Aug 1957, Anaheim, California 
                                Cal State Fullerton 
                                Construction 
                           Live in Fullerton, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.2.1 DAVID MICHAEL GOMEZ 
                              * 28 Sep 1981, Fullerton, California 
                              oo Sarah Elizabeth Mabe, 4 Jun 2004, Orange Co. California 
                                 * 29 Nov 1981, Anaheim, California 
                                 Biola University, Nurse, May 2004 
                                 La Mirada, California, Navy Nurse 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.2.2 PHILLIP MATTHEW GOMEZ 
                              * 24 Dec 1982, Fullerton, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.2.3 MARK ALLAN GOMEZ 
                              * 23 Feb 1990, Fullerton, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.3 VIRGINIA CAROL BOVA 
                            * 30 Dec 1957, Whittier, California 
                            Cal Poly, Pomona one and a half years 
                            Waitress Red Lobster 
                            G & T Bookkeeping Services 
                            Pioneer Aero Service, Controller, Chino, California 
                            oo Timothy Patrick Graven, 17 Sep 1977, La Mirada, 
                                California 
                               * 5 Nov 1957, Santa Monica, California 
                               Cal State Fullerton, 1981, B.A. Accounting 
                                C.P.A. & C.F.O., Kirk Produce Inc., 
                                Frozsun Foods and Waynes Box 
                                and Packaging Supplies 
                            Lives in Chino, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.3.1 PATRICK THOMAS GRAVEN 
                              * 6 Mar 1978, Fullerton, California 
                              Manager Petsmart in Chino, California 
                              oo Melissa Gordon, 16 Aug 2003, Pomona, California 
                                 * 11 Mar 1978, Portland, Oregon 
                                 Cal Sate San Bernardino, 2000 
                                 Accountant, McGladrey, Pullen in Anaheim, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.3.2 KEVIN JOHN GRAVEN 
                              * 7 Jun 1981, Fullerton, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7-4.3.3 CHRISTOPHER SHAWN GRAVEN 
                              * 7 May 1983, Fullerton, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10 FREDRICH G. EISENBEISZ 
                         * 24 Feb 1902, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + 30 Aug 1958 
                         oo Katherine Rieger, 20 Oct 1920 
                            * 20 Jan 1902 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-1 HILDA EISENBEISZ 
                           * 7 Aug 1920 
                           + 29 Nov 1933 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-2 ELIZABETH EISENBEISZ 
                           * 4 Feb 1922 
                           + 2 Mar 1926, Bowdle 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3 ELEANORA EISENBEISZ => 
                           * 21 Jan 1924 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4 ALICE ALVINA EISENBEISZ => 
                           * 22 Sep 1925 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-5 RUBEN ALBERT EISENBEISZ => 
                           * 13 Aug 1927 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6 MILTON (MIKE) EISENBEISZ => 
                           * 24 Aug 1929 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-7 VIOLET ROSE EISENBEISZ 
                           * 18 Oct 1931 
                           oo Frank Brown 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8 RAYMOND EISENBEISZ => 
                           * 25 Dec 1933 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-9 HILDEGARD EISENBEISZ 
                           * 30 Sep 1935 
                           oo Dick Tyrell 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-10 ARNOLD ROBERT EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 12 Dec 1937 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-11 MARIE ESTER EISENBEISZ 
                            * 18 Feb 1940 
                            oo Herb Hanson 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12 SHIRLEY JANE EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 14 Jul 1942 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3 ELEANORA EISENBEISZ 
                           * 21 Jan 1924 
                           oo Edmond (Eddie) Troy Walker, 12 May 1945 
                              * 23 May 1921 
                              + 1963 
                           oo2 Glenn Devior 
                           oo3 Robert (Brady) Dunn, 15 Dec 1966 
                               * 23 May 1935 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.1 EDDY (COOKIE) ELEANORA WALKER =>  
                             * 29 Mar 1946 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2 ROBERT KIRK WALKER =>  
                             * 20 Sep 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.3 ALBERT FRED WALKER =>  
                             * 27 Oct 1949 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.4 WALKER JAY LEE RAY WALKER =>  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.5 KATHINE HELEN WALKER =>  
                             * 18 Jan 1952 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.1 EDDY (COOKIE) ELEANORA WALKER 
                             * 29 Mar 1946 
                             oo Frank Edward Blair, 10 Aug 1964 
                                * 16 Jun 1944 
                                + 3 May 1993 
                             oo2 Gary Sr. Effinger, 11 April 1978 
                                * 1 Aug 1941 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.1.1 NANCY L. BLAIR =>  
                               * 12 Feb 1967 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.1.2 FRANK E. JR. BLAIR =>  
                               * 3 May 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.1.3 ANASTASIA BLAIR 
                               * 25 Mar 1987 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.1.1 NANCY L. BLAIR 
                               * 12 Feb 1967 
                               oo P. Pascuol Dejesus  
                                  * 23 Oct 1968 
                                  Live in husband 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.1.1.1 MIKAELA ROSE 



                                 * 8 Nov 1996 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.1.2 FRANK E. JR. BLAIR 
                               * 3 May 1971 
                               oo Becky Kelly 
                                  Live in Wife 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.1.2.1 KENDRA BLAIR 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.1.2.2 FRANCHESCA BLAIR 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2 ROBERT KIRK WALKER 
                             * 20 Sep 1947 
                             oo Diana L. Gilliam, 10 Jun 1964 
                                * 17 Nov 1944 
                                + 26 Oct 2010 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.1 DANEITTA RENAE WALKER => 
                               * 8 Dec 1962 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.2 JANETTE DEE WALKER => 
                               * 21 Dec 1964 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.3 ROBERT TROY WALKER => 
                               * 9 Mar 1967 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.4 JON KELBY WALKER => 
                               * 16 Oct 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.5 SUSANNA LYNN WALKER 
                               * 6 May 1983 
                               Was adopted 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.6 MELISSA ANN WALKER 
                               * 4 Dec 1984 
                               Adopted 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.7 ANGELA FAITH WALKER => 
                               * 7 Jan 1984 
                               Legal Guardian 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.1 DANEITTA RENAE WALKER 
                               * 8 Dec 1962 
                               oo Thomas George Mertens, 18 Jun 1983 
                                  * 10 Jan 1961 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.1.1 AUBREY MARIE MERTENS 
                                 * 4 Nov 1988 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.1.2 ERIN MARGERET MERTENS 
                                 * 8 Oct 1990 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.2 JANETTE DEE WALKER 
                               * 21 Dec 1964 
                               + 27 Jun 1996 
                               oo Timothy Martindale 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.2.1 TIMOTHY JR. MARTINDALE => 
                                 * 15 Feb 1984 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.2.2 LESLIE ELIZABETH MARTINDALE 
                                 * 31 Jul 1987 
                                 Was adopted 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.2.1 TIMOTHY JR. MARTINDALE 
                                 * 15 Feb 1984 
                                 oo Lisa M. Deskins, 12 Feb 2005 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.2.1.1 EMERSON JANETTE MARTINDALE 
                                   * 31 Oct 2008 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.2.1.2 LANDON WALKER MARTINDALE 
                                   * 30 Sep 2011 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.3 ROBERT TROY WALKER 
                               * 9 Mar 1967 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.3.1 MADELYN MARIE WALKER 
                                 * 21 Nov 1997 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.3.2 ROBERT DEAN WALKER 
                                 * 3 June 2001 



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.4 JON KELBY WALKER 
                               * 16 Oct 1972 
                               + 18 Jul 2006 
                               oo Melissa Dawn Berna, 24 Mar 1976 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.4.1 SAVANNAH JANETTE WALKER 
                               * 11 Jul 1998 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.7 ANGELA FAITH WALKER 
                               * 7 Jan 1984 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.2.7.1 ELIJAH MICHAEL WILSON 
                               * 2 Oct 2006 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.3 ALBERT FRED WALKER 
                             * 27 Oct 1949 
                             oo Helen M. Walker, 7 Aug 1971  
                                 * 9 Sep 1949 
                                 Divorced 
                             oo2 Janet K. Walker, 16 Sep 1981 
                                 * 22 Sep 1942 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.3.1 SHERI MARIE WALKER =>  
                               * 7 Aug 1972 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.3.1 SHERI MARIE WALKER 
                               * 7 Aug 1972 
                               oo Eric M. Miller 
                                  * 3 Mar 1970 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.3.1.1 SAMATHA RAY-ANN MILLER 
                                 * 27 Feb 1997 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.4 WALKER JAY LEE RAY WALKER 
                             oo Debbie Schoemaker 
                                Live in Wife 
                             oo2 Mary Louise Amoe White 
                                 Divorced 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.4.1 KELLY RAE WALKER 
                               * Apr 1978 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.5 KATHINE HELEN WALKER 
                             * 18 Jan 1952 
                             oo Stephen Porter Prutsman, 23 Jan 1970 
                                * 11 May 1949 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.5.1 SHOAN PROMIS PRUTSMAN 
                               * 14 Jul 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.5.2 SHANE FINN PRUTSMAN 
                               * 28 Mar 1974 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.5.3 SLOAN GERALD PRUTSMAN =>  
                               * 16 Jan 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.5.3 SLOAN GERALD PRUTSMAN 
                               * 16 Jan 1980 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-3.5.3.1 TAKOTA JEOMETTE 
                                 * 3 Jan 1997 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4 ALICE ALVINA EISENBEISZ 
                           * 22 Sep 1925 
                           Last name changed to Eisenbeise. 
                           Lives in Dillon Beach, California. 
                           oo Eugene G. Schumacher, 15 Apr 1945 
                              * 12 Nov 1922 
                              + 26 Jan 1987 
                              Was a mechanic. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.1 JEANNE MARIE SCHUMACHER =>  
                             * 23 Mar 1947, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2 BEVERLY ANN SCHUMACHER =>  



                             * 6 Sep 1948, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3 SHARON SCHUMACHER =>  
                             * 25 Nov 1951, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4 DONNA MAY SCHUMACHER =>  
                             * 13 Apr 1953, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.5 BRENDA LEE SCHUMACHER =>  
                             * 22 Feb 1958, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.6 JERRY WAYNE SCHUMACHER =>  
                             * 28 Aug 1962, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.1 JEANNE MARIE SCHUMACHER 
                             * 23 Mar 1947 
                             oo Alan Lee Lipke, 16 Apr 1966 
                                * 8 Nov 1945 
                                + 7 May 1982 
                                Last name was changed to Rau after being adopted. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.1.1 KIMBERLY JEAN RAU 
                               * 30 May 1968 
                               oo Randy Lee Hendersen, 19 Jul 2004 
                                 * 21 Dec 1962 
                                 Last name was changed to Wheeler by adoption 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.1.2 DAVID LAWRENCE RAU =>  
                               * 12 Sep 1969 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.1.2 DAVID LAWRENCE RAU 
                               * 12 Sep 1969 
                               oo Buffy Lee Salvador, 29 Jul 2000 
                                  * 19 Apr 1968 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.1.2.1 ZACKERY FRANCES ALAN RAU 
                                 * 21 Jan 1998 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.1.2.2 MAKENA MARIE RAU 
                                 * 30 Apr 2001 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2 BEVERLY ANN SCHUMACHER  
                             * 6 Sep 1948 
                             oo John Harles Jr. Davis, 10 Oct 1969 
                                * 3 Apr 1948 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.1 MICHAEL SCOTT DAVIS =>  
                               * 30 Oct 1970  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.2 CATHI LYNN DAVIS =>  
                               * 24 Jun 1973 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.1 MICHAEL SCOTT DAVIS 
                               * 30 Oct 1970  
                               oo Nicole Sperling, May 1988 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.1.1 JESSICA CRISTINE DAVIS 
                                 * 22 Dec 1988 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.1.2 JACOB DAVIS 
                                 * Feb 1990 
                                 + Feb 1990 stillborn 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.2 CATHI LYNN DAVIS 
                               * 24 Jun 1973 
                               oo Anthony Michael Brache, Aug 1990 
                                  * 11 Sep 1971 
                               oo2 Mathew John Hall, 17 Jun 2006 
                                   * 8 Nov 1983 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.2.1 RACHELLE ANN BRACHE => 
                                 * 22 Oct 1990 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.2.2 DANIELLE LEE BRACHE 
                                 * 16 Mar 1994 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.2.3 ANTHONY MICHAEL JR. BRACHE 
                                 * 2 Mar 1999 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.2.1 RACHELLE ANN BRACHE 



                                 * 22 Oct 1990 
                                 Father's name Albert Blake Dolcini, * 28 Nov 1991 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.2.2.1.1 JOHN (JD) ALBERT DOLCINI 
                                   * 1 Oct 2015 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3 SHARON SCHUMACHER 
                             * 25 Nov 1951, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                             oo Donald Blackburn, 1 Sep 1968 
                                * 25 Feb 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.1 BEVERLY ANN BLACKBURN =>  
                               * 15 Jul 1969 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.2 CINDY LEE BLACKBURN =>  
                               * 12 Jul 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.3 DONALD RAY BLACKBURN =>  
                               * 5 Dec 1977 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.1 BEVERLY ANN BLACKBURN 
                               * 15 Jul 1969 
                               oo Chris Walter 
                               oo2 John Sanchez 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.1.1 KRISTIN WALTER 
                                 * 10 Jul 1988 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.1.2 CIARA SANCHEZ 
                                 * 6 Jun 1997 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.2 CINDY LEE BLACKBURN 
                               * 12 Jul 1972 
                               oo Danny Craven 
                               oo2 Chris Adolph 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.2.1 MICHAEL AARON CRAVEN 
                                 * 29 Sep 1991 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.2.2 BRITTANY ADAMS 
                                 * 2 May 1998 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.3 DONALD RAY BLACKBURN 
                               * 5 Dec 1977 
                               oo Jennifer Light 
                                  * 9 May 1985 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.3.1 JACOB RAY BLACKBURN 
                                 * 20 Oct 2005 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.3.3.2 LUCUS REECE BLACKBURN 
                                 * 20 Sep 2007 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4 DONNA MAY SCHUMACHER 
                             * 13 Apr 1953 
                             oo James Leonard Jr. Popken, 6 Aug 1971 
                                * 19 Sep 1950 
                                + 24 Aug 1986 
                             oo2 Steven Mark Waite, 13 Jun 1992 
                                 * 1 Mar 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4.1 JAMES 3RD L. POPKIN =>  
                               * 26 Sep 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4.2 CANDY MARIE POPKEN =>  
                               * 24 Jan 1976 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4.1 JAMES 3RD L. POPKEN 
                               * 26 Sep 1972 
                               oo Valerie Michello Lojko, 6 Oct 1990 
                               oo2 Charlotte Foley, 1 Nov 2007 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4.1.1 ELSE POPKEN 
                                 * 14 Dec 2007 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4.1.2.GAVIN STEEN POPKEN 
                                 * 31 Dec 2008 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4.2 CANDY MARIE POPKEN 



                               * 24 Jan 1976 
                               oo Gerald Wilson, 2 Oct 1996 
                                  * 10 Jun 1972 
                               oo2 Murphy James Jr. Winston, 3 Oct 2005 
                                   * 5 Sep 1967 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4.2.1 STEVEN JAMES WILSON  
                                 * 1 Sep 1994 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4.2.2 ATHENA MAY WILSON  
                                 * 1 Sep 1999 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4.2.3 BRANSTEN JAMES PENEA WINSTON 
                                 * 3 Aug 2006 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.4.2.4 TRISTEENAH MARIE WINSTON 
                                 * 20 Nov 2009 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.5 BRENDA LEE SCHUMACHER 
                             * 21 Feb 1958 
                              oo Richard Lee Rader, 1 Jul 1978 
                                 * 2 Jun 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.5.1 TAWNY MARIE SCHUMACHER 
                               * 9 Sep 1977 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.5.2 STEVEN RICHARD RADER => 
                               * 16 Jan 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.5.2 STEVEN RICHARD RADER 
                               * 16 Jan 1980 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.5.2.1 ALYSSA LYNN RADER 
                                 * 10 Dec 2012 
                                 Mother Misty Lynn Thomas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.6 JERRY WAYNE SCHUMACHER 
                             * 28 Aug 1962 
                             + 3 Jul 1997 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.6.1 BRANDY LYNN SCHUMACHER 
                               * 18 Aug 1978 
                               Mother Laura Riley 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.6.2 SAVANNA ROSE SCHUMACHER =>  
                               * 23 Jul 1986 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.6.3 NICOLE RENA SCHUMACHER => 
                               * 17 Dec 1987 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.6.4 BRANDON GENE SCHUMACHER 
                               * 15 Feb 1991 
                               Mother Tammy Poor, * 8 Nov 1968 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.6.2 SAVANNA SCHUMACHER 
                               * 23 Jul 1986 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.6.2.1 DORIAN DAY 
                                 * 26 Jan 2005 
                                 Father Bobbie Day, * 22 Jul 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.6.3 NICOLE RENA SCHUMACHER 
                               * 17 Dec 1987 
                               oo Remaro Hernendiz, 26 Apr 2009 
                                  * 19 Nov 1986 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.6.3.1 TABIANNA MARIE HERNANDEZ 
                                 * 26 Jun 2011 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-5 RUBEN ALBERT EISENBEISZ 
                           * 13 Aug 1927 
                           + 20 Feb 1997, Custer, South Dakota 
                           oo Peggy Brown 
                           Lived in Custer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-5.1 TERRY EISENBEISZ 
                             oo ? Brown 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6 MILTON (MIKE) EISENBEISZ 



                           * 24 Aug 1929 
                           + 22 Jul 2010 
                           Is a Musician, played accordion. 
                           Had a band called "Mike and the Playboys" 
                           oo Helen Terisa Schumacher, 24 Sep 1949 
                              * 26 Dec 1930, Ipswich, South Dakota 
                              + 8 Jan 2006, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
                              d/o Michael Schumacher & Martina Dosch 
                           oo2 Debbie Brockel, 21 Jul 1979 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.1 PEGGY ANN EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 10 Nov 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.2 RODNEY BLAKE EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 30 Aug 1952 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.3 BRENDA KAY EISENBEISZ 
                             * 13 Aug 1953 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.4 JEWELL DIANE EISENBEISZ 
                             * 4 Oct 1955 
                             oo Jerrold Gene Gronlund, 23 Sep 1983 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.5 MICHAEL (MIKE) ALLEN EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 11 Jan 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.6 SIDNEY RAY EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 24 Oct 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.7 JEFFERY DEAN EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 16 Jun 1962 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.8 JAMES JOHN EISENBEISZ 
                             * 31 Jan 1969 
                             oo Susan Feiock, 23 Jun 1990 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.9 MARY ELIZABETH EISENBEISZ 
                             * 20 Dec 1986 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.1 PEGGY ANN EISENBEISZ 
                             * 10 Nov 1950 
                             oo Walt Stoughton Killion, 6 Mar 1969 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.1.1 TAMI JO KILLION => 
                               * 13 Dec 1969 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.1.2 JAMES MICHAEL KILLION 
                               * 29 Feb 1980 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.1.3 JEFFERY JAMES KILLION 
                               * 29 Feb 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.1.1 TAMI JO KILLION 
                               * 13 Dec 1969 
                               oo Michael Saylor, 5 Aug 1989 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.1.1.1 KELSEY JO SAYLOR 
                                 * 26 Apr 1994 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.2 RODNEY BLAKE EISENBEISZ 
                             * 30 Aug 1952 
                             oo Carolyn Ann Berreth, 24 Apr 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.2.1 MICHAEL (MIKE) ADAM EISENBEISZ 
                               * 24 Sep 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.2.2 MICHELLE (SHELLY) RENEE EISENBEISZ => 
                               * 15 Aug 1974 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.2.3 STACEY ALICE EISENBEISZ 
                               * 24 Dec 1979 
                               + 24 Dec 1979 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.2.4 SCOTT MATTHEW EISENBEISZ => 
                               * 15 May 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.2.2 MICHELLE (SHELLY) RENEE EISENBEISZ 
                               * 15 Aug 1974 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.2.2.1 RYLIE ANN EISENBEISZ 
                                 * 15 May 1997 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.2.4 SCOTT MATTHEW EISENBEISZ 



                               * 15 May 1981 
                               oo Sarah Ann Heidt, 25 Apr 2008 
                                  * 4 Feb 1981 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.2.4.1 LEAH ROSE EISENBEISZ 
                                 * 15 Sep 2010 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.5 MICHAEL (MIKE) ALLEN EISENBEISZ 
                             * 11 Jan 1958, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                             + 6 Feb 2008, Cheyenne, Wyoming 
                             oo Becky Lynn Bieber, 25 Feb 1984 
                                * 8 Sep 1961, Eureka, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.5.1 ERICA LYNN EISENBEISZ => 
                               * 18 Nov 1988, Cheyenne, Wyoming 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.5.1 ERICA LYNN EISENBEISZ 
                               * 18 Nov 1987, Cheyenne, Wyoming 
                               oo Anastacio Arias 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.5.1.1 APOLLO MICHAEL ARIAS 
                                 * 10 Mar 2019, Denver, Colorado 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.6 SIDNEY RAY EISENBEISZ 
                             * 24 Oct 1960 
                             oo Kay Lynn Gallipo, 29 Jan 1982 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.6.1 NICOLE LYNN EISENBEISZ 
                               * 18 Oct 1982 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.7 JEFFERY DEAN EISENBEISZ 
                             * 16 Jun 1962 
                             oo Kathryn Ann Gallipo, 14 Feb 1981 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-6.7.1 TARA LEE EISENBEISZ 
                               * 9 Oct 1990 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8 RAYMOND EISENBEISZ 
                           * 25 Dec 1933 
                           oo Ingrid Radke, 14 Nov 1959  
                              Divorced in 1966 
                           oo2 Donna M. Stohlgren, 1 Jun 1968 
                               * 9 Dec 1946 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.1 ROBERT HOWARD EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 20 Dec 1961  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.2 TIMOTHY PAUL EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 29 Sep 1965 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.3 DONALD RAY EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 28 Dec 1968  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.4 VERONICA LYNN EISENBEISZ => 
                             * 28 Nov 1972  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.1 ROBERT HOWARD EISENBEISZ 
                             * 20 Dec 1961  
                             oo Victoria Freeman, 29 Mar 1986  
                                * 28 July 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.1.1 JULIE MARIE EISENBEISZ => 
                               * 18 Jan 1976 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.1.2 BRYAN CHRISTOPHER EISENBEISZ  
                               * 23 FEB 1989  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.1.1 JULIE MARIE EISENBEISZ 
                               * 18 Jan 1976 
                               oo Kenny Shelton, 20 Dec 2010 
                                  * 16 Oct 1982 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.1.1.1 KYLE GAVIN SHELTON 
                                 * 8 Sept 2010 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.2 TIMOTHY PAUL EISENBEISZ  
                             * 29 Sep 1965 



                             oo Carrie Barnett  
                             Divorced in 1993 
                             oo2 Jamie Deuel, 3 May 2008 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.2.1 VICTORIA FAY EISENBEISZ => 
                               * 21 Apr 1990  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.2.1 VICTORIA FAY EISENBEISZ  
                               * 21 Apr 1990  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.2.1.1 CHRISTOPHER JAMES STRONG 
                                 * 10 Feb 2008 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.3 DONALD RAY EISENBEISZ  
                             * 28 Dec 1968  
                             oo Terry ?, 1 Jan 2004  
                                * 14 Jul 1964  
                                Was married to ? Ringer and and ? Aultman 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.3.1 JENNIFER RINGER => 
                               * 13 Jan 1984 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.3.2 CRYSTAL AULTMAN  
                               * 8 Apr 1987  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8-3.3 SHAWN AULTMAN  
                               * 8 Aug 1990 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.3.1 JENNIFER RINGER  
                               * 13 Jan 1984 
                               oo Frank Ringer  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.3.1.2 MADISON RINGER  
                                 * 31 Aug 2002  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.4 VERONICA LYNN EISENBEISZ  
                             * 28 Nov 1972  
                             oo John Johnson, 18 Aug 1997  
                                * 15 Jan 1969  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.4.1 KAYLA MARIE JOHNSON  
                               * 19 DEC 1999  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.4.2 FAITH ELIZABETH JOHNSON  
                               * 29 Sep 2001  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.4.3 DANIEL RAY JOHNSON  
                               * 11 Mar 2004  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-8.4.4 KRIS MICHELLE JOHNSON 
                               * 21 Apr 2006 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-10 ARNOLD ROBERT EISENBEISZ 
                            * 12 Dec 1937 
                            + 19 Jan 2013, Elk Grove, California 
                            oo Carol Downie, 12 Nov 1966 
                               * 20 Dec 1944 
                               Divorced Dec 1997 
                            oo2 Lorna ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-10.1 MICHELE (CHELE) LORRAINE EISENBEISZ => 
                              * 20 Feb 1970 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-10.1 MICHELE (CHELE) LORRAINE EISENBEISZ 
                              * 20 Feb 1970 
                              oo Blaine Eric Matsumoto, 18 May 1991 
                                 * 17 Mar 1964 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-10.1.1 JUSTIN THOMAS MATSUMOTO 
                                * 28 Jun 1997 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-10.1.2 KATIE RENEE MATSUMOTO 
                                * 6 Aug 2002 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12 SHIRLEY JANE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 14 Jul 1942 
                            oo Robert (Bob) Edwards, 26 Mar 1960  
                               * 20 May 1941  



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.1 MICHAEL JAY (MIKE) EDWARDS => 
                              * 19 Sep 1960  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.2 DIANA JANE EDWARDS => 
                              * 14 Oct 1962 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.3 BRIAN JAMES EDWARDS => 
                              * 19 Nov 1967 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.1 MICHAEL JAY (MIKE) EDWARDS   
                              * 19 Sep 1960  
                              oo Debbie Jean Hammond 
                                 Divorced 2002 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.1.1 JAMIE MICHELLE EDWARDS  
                                * 29 Sep 1995  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.2 DIANA JANE EDWARDS  
                              * 14 Oct 1962 
                              + 16 Jul 1996  
                              oo Tim Wallinger 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.2.1 TIM LEN WALLINGER  
                                * 13 Dec 1980 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.2.2 TOM JAY WALLINGER 
                                * 11 Jan 1984  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.3 BRIAN JAMES EDWARDS 
                              * 19 Nov 1967 
                              oo Dianne Wilson, 13 May 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.3.1 CHRISTOPHER JAMES EDWARDS 
                                * 13 Apr 1993 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-12.3.2 BRITNEY ELIZABETH EDWARDS 
                                * 9 Jul 1998  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.9 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 28 Mar 1866, Russia 
                      + 11 Nov 1942 
                      oo Frank Oster 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.9.1 JOHN OSTER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.9.2 JACOB OSTER 
                        + 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.9.3 FREDERICKA OSTER 
                        oo Jacob Schock 
                           See a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.5-2 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.9.4 ROSINA OSTER 
                        oo ? Sandmeir 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.9.5 MARIE OSTER 
                        * 12 May 1904 
                        + 19 Sep 1990 
                        oo William Brandt, 28 Jun 1936 
                        Farmed until 1941 then moved into Bowdle, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.3 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 14 Feb 1836, Glückstal, Russia 
                    + 18 Jan 1867, 31y 2m 14d Glückstal 
                    Glückstal Record 1884091-3-544-44, 1884091-3-544-043 
                    Listed in 1858 Glückstal Census as age 22. 
                    oo Johann Georg Schaible, 31 May 1855, Glückstal, Odessa 
                       * 8 Dec 1833, Glückstal 
                       + 1895, Glückstal 
                    Glückstal Record 1884075-1-442-15 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.3.1 JACOB SCHAIBLE 
                      * 27 Jul 1855, Glückstal 
                      ~ 28 Jul 1855, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884075-1-453-133 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.3.2 JOHANN SCHAIBLE 
                      * 18 Nov 1856, Glückstal 
                      ~ 25 Nov 1856, Glückstal, Russia 



                      Glückstal Record 1884101-1-406-085 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.3.3 MATTHAEUS SCHAIBLE 
                      * 26 Sep 1858, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884105-2-415-73 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.3.4 KATHARINA SCHAIBLE 
                      * 2 Aug 1860 or 3 Aug 1860, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884080-1-486-53 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.3.5 CHRISTIAN SCHAIBLE 
                      * 24 Dec 1862 Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884095-3-462-112 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.3.6 GEORG FRIEDRICH  SCHAIBLE 
                      * 22 Dec 1864 Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884123-4-8-104 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.3.7 ROSINA SCHAIBLE 
                      * 29 Mar 1867 Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884091-3-521-38 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                  * 14 Sep 1799, Dornhan 
                  + 13 Feb 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                  Confirmed in 1813, Glückstal, Odessa 
                  Moved from Dornhan/Horb Württemberg to Glückstal, Odessa,  
                   Russia in 1805. Moved from Glückstal to Hoffnungstal,  
                   Bessarabia in 1844. 
                  Er ist der Ahnherr der Hoffnungstaler Eisenbeiß 
                  oo Katharina Schwindt, 1 Jan 1821, Glückstal 
                     * 21 Jun 1806, Scherbenu, Hungary 
                     + 14 Nov 1873, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                     Confirmed 1820, Glückstal, Odessa 
                     d/o Simon Schwindt & Amma Maria ? 
                  This family is almost identical to z114  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.1 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß  
                    * 20 Apr 1824, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    + 20 Mar 1833 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2 JOHANN EISENBEIß => 
                    * 4 Oct 1825, Glückstal, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                    * 6 Apr 1827, Glückstal, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4 SIMON EISENBEIß => 
                    * 23 Mar 1831, Glückstal, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5 KONRAD EISENBEIß => 
                    * 19 May 1833, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    Glückstal Record 1792290-2-160-076 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6 ANDREAS EISENBEIß => 
                    * 9 Dec 1835, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    Glückstal Record 1882645-2-208-202 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
                    * 22 Dec 1837, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    Glückstal Record 1882647-3-182-213 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8 DANIEL MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß => 
                    * 24 Nov 1839, Glückstal, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.9 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 13 Sep 1841 or 12 Sep 1841, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    + 10 Jul 1864, at age 22y 9m 28d, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                    Confirmed 18 Oct 1856, Klöstitz 
                    Glückstal Record 1883192-2-225-166 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.10 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                     * 3 Nov 1843 or 13 Nov 1844, Glückstal, Odessa 
                     + 6 Oct 1850 at age 5y 11m 3d, Glückstal 
                     Godfather was Matthaus Eisenbeis 
                     Glückstal Record 1882594-3-112-187 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                     * 4 Feb 1846, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIß => 
                     * 21 May 1848, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 



                     + 1901 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.13 BARBARA EISENBEIß => 
                     * 28 Jan 1850, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.14 GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                     * 23 Sep 1853, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                    * 4 Oct 1825, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    + 13 Jan 1882, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                    oo Magdalena Oster, 30 Nov 1846 
                       * 24 May 1826, Glückstal, Odessa 
                       + 20 Aug 1906, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       Confirmed 1841, Glückstal, Odessa 
                       d/o Michael Oster & Magdalena Schaible 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1 ELISABETH EISENBEIß => 
                      * 21 Aug 1847, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.2 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                      * 2 Jul 1849, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 6 Jul 1849, at age 4d, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3 MARGARETHA MAGDALENA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 31 Aug 1850, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                      * 20 Sep 1852, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5 JOHANN PHILIPP EISENBEIß => 
                      * 21 Oct 1854, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.6 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                      * 8 Sep 1856, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 18 Sep 1856, at age 10d, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.7 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 12 Jan 1858, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 13 Mar 1863, at age 5y 2m, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.8 CARL EISENBEIß 
                      * 17 Apr 1860, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 28 Apr 1860 or 19 Apr 1861, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.9 ROSINA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 22 Jan 1862, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10 MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß => 
                       * 23 Feb 1864, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.11 MARIA EISENBEIS 
                       * 17 Oct 1865, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 5 Mar 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12 SIMON EISENBEIS => 
                       * 23 Mar 1867, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
                      * 21 Aug 1847, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 23 Apr 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      oo Johann Wahl, 23 Feb 1867, Klöstitz 
                         * 17 Nov 1847, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 4 Jun 1926, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         Confirmed 23 Apr 1862, Borodino 
                         s/o Johannes Wahl & Barbara Burkle 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.1 JOHANN WAHL 
                        * 26 Dec 1867, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.2 WILHELMINE WAHL 
                        * 22 Jan 1870, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.3 KATHARINA WAHL 
                        * 22 Oct 1871, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.4 ELISABETHA WAHL 
                        * 8 Jan 1873, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.5 MAGDALENA WAHL 
                        * 3 Feb 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.6 MARGARETHA WAHL 
                        * 31 Mar 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.7 ADAM WAHL 



                        * 31 Dec 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.8 ROSINA WAHL 
                        * 6 Oct 1880, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 3 Oct 1888, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.9 MARIA WAHL 
                        * 16 Oct 1882, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 7 Mar 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.10 REGINA WAHL 
                         * 30 Mar 1884, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 9 Oct 1888, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.11 PAULINE WAHL 
                         * 17 Jan 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 4 Oct 1888, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.12 WILHELM KERENSKI WAHL 
                         * 31 Jan 1888, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1.13 RUDOLF WAHL 
                         * 18 Mar 1890, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 14 Jun 1905, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         Ertrunken (drowned) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3 MARGARETHA MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                      * 31 Aug 1850, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 21 Mar 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      oo Friedrich Goll, 27 Jul 1873, Hoffnungstal 
                         * 14 Apr 1849, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 26 Sep 1927, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         s/o Wilhelm Goll & Barbara Bossert 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.1 JOHANN GOLL 
                        * 28 May 1873, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 8 Jan 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.2 FRIEDRICH GOLL 
                        * 27 Nov 1874, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 28 Aug 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.3 MARIA GOLL 
                        * 4 Jul 1876, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 15 Mar 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.4 CHRISTIAN GOLL 
                        * 1 Feb 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 25 Mar 1880, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.5 JOHANN GOLL 
                        * 1 Oct 1879, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 16 Nov 1879, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.6 MAGDALENA GOLL 
                        * 20 Jun 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 28 Nov 1888, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.7 ELISABETHA GOLL 
                        * 28 Mar 1883, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 8 Nov 1888, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.8 ADOLF GOLL 
                        * 14 Apr 1885, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.9 MARGARETHA GOLL 
                        * 10 Aug 1887, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.10 GOTTFRIED GOLL 
                         * 4 Jul 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         Er blieb nach dem 1. Weltkrieg in Deutschland 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.11 PHILIPP GOLL 
                         * 16 Nov 1891, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.3.12 PAULINE GOLL 
                         * 17 Mar 1894, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 20 Sep 1852, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      ~ 28 Sep 1852, Klöstitz 
                      + 13 Sep 1931, Lowry, South Dakota 
                      Confirmed 24 Mar 1868, Borodino 



                      Left Hoffnungstal on 5 May 1898 and moved to Java, South Dakota 
                      oo Rosina Oster, 18 Feb 1875, Alt Arzis, Bessarabia 
                         * 28 Jul 1851, Brienne 
                         + 23 May 1933, Lowry, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                        * 1 Feb 1876, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 6 Feburary 1876, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.2 PHILIPP EISENBEIß 
                        * 15 Jan 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 19 Jan 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.3 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                        * 14 Dec 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 26 Dec 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.4 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 19 Nov 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 23 Nov 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.5 ADAM EISENBEIß => 
                        * 2 Jun or Jul 1882, Freudenfeld, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 18 Dec 1884, Alt Elft, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.7 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                        * 30 Nov 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 30 Nov 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.8 EDUARD EISENBEIß => 
                        * 14 Nov 1887, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.9 MITHILDE EISENBEIß 
                        * 23 Nov 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 26 Jul 1890, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.10 OTTILIE EISENBEIß => 
                         * 22 Apr 1891, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.11 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                         * 20 Jul 1893, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 24 Jul 1893, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.12 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                         * 11 Apr 1897, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 12 Aug 1914, Java, South Dakota 
                         Interred 14 Aug at Hoffnungsthal rural cemetary, seven 
                          miles east of Java, South Dakota per Pastor George Kirchdoerfer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.5 ADAM EISENBEIß 
                        * 2 Jun 1882, Freudenfeld, South Russia 
                        + 18 Apr 1964, Java, South Dakota 
                        Emigrated from Hoffnungstal, Russia on 5 May 1898. 
                        Left Brehmen, Germany on 10 May 1898 on the Kaiser 
                        Wilhelm the Great, arrived New York on 17 May 1898. 
                        Lived in Java, South Dakota. 
                        Applied for US Citizenship on 1 Feb 1919 
                         in Walworth County, South Dakota. 
                        Obtained US Citizenship on 21 Mar 1922 
                         in Walworth County, South Dakota. 
                        Moved to Akaska, South Dakota in 1908 to farm. 
                        Moved back to Java, South Dakota in 1919. 
                        Ran a business with Mathias & Julius Pfitzer from 
                         1920 to 1928 called Pfitzer and Eisenbeiß. 
                        In 1928, purchased full interest and operated with  
                         his son a recreational parlor called Adam  
                         Eisenbeiß and Son. 
                        Retired in 1947. 
                        oo Margaretha Pfitzer, 16 Mar 1905, Java, South Dakota 
                           * 17 Oct 1885, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 16 Mar 1954, Java, South Dakota 
                           d/o Christian Pfitzer & Katharine Oster 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.5-1 ARTHUR EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 17 Apr 1906 Java, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.5-2 MARTHA EISENBEISZ 



                          * 26 Jun 1908, Java, South Dakota 
                          + 11 Jan 1983, Java, South Dakota 
                          Unmarried 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.5-3 KATHARINA (KATHRYN) EISENBEISZ 
                          * 3 Oct 1910, Java, South Dakota 
                          + 12 Jul 1992, Selby, South Dakota 
                          oo Fred Goetz, 22 Jun 1937, Java, South Dakota 
                             + 20 May 1976 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.5-4 MARGARETHA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 12 Mar 1917, Akaska, South Dakota 
                          + 18 Dec 1972, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          oo Joe Mueller 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.5-1 ARTHUR EISENBEISZ 
                          * 17 Apr 1906 Java, South Dakota 
                          + 23 Jul 1980, Mobridge, South Dakota 
                          Operated a recreational parlor in Java 
                          Operated an insurance agency 
                          oo Rosina (Rose) Stoecker, 9 Oct 1930, Java, South Dakota 
                             * 13 Dec 1912, Leola, South Dakota 
                             + 28 Apr 1997, Aberdeen South Dakota 
                             d/o Jacob Stoecker & Karolina Gienger 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.5-1.1 VIRGIL L. EISENBEISZ 
                            * 9 Apr 1931, Java, South Dakota 
                            + 6 Apr 2016, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
                            oo JoAnn Wolff 
                               * 17 Mar 1936, Java, South Dakota 
                               + 21 Feb 2018, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.5-1.2 GENE EISENBEISZ 
                            * 30 Sep 1941 
                            oo Ann Engelhart 
                               * 29 Jan 1944 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 Sep 1884, Freudenfeld or * 18 Dec 1884  
                          (per Eureka, South Dakota Zion Lutheran church records) 
                        Confirmed on 8 Apr 1900 
                        Lived in the Walworth County and Potter County, South Dakota 
                        oo John Diegel 
                           * 18 Dec 1882 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6-1 MARIE MAGDALENA DIEGEL 
                          * 21 Nov 1906, Java, South Dakota 
                          + 24 Dec 1988, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          Farmed in Bowdle, South Dakota area until 1938 
                          Operated Bieber Restaurant in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          Lived in Portland, Oregon from 1941 to 1943 
                          Moved back to Aberdeen, South Dakota in 1943 
                          Worked for Dr. C.B. Murdy for 28 years 
                          oo Henry Bieber, 24 Nov 1924, Selby, South Dakota 
                          oo2 Beryl Manning, 23 Dec 1944 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6-2 ALBERT DIEGEL 
                          * 3 Jul 1908 
                          + 3 Sep 1987, Pierre, South Dakota 
                          Farmed at Akaska, Seneca, Hoven, and Lowry, South Dakota 
                          Lived in Gettysburg, South Dakota 
                          oo Magdalina Rieger, 1928 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6-3 EDWARD DIEGEL 
                          * 18 Apr 1910 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6-4 EMMA DIEGEL 
                          * 10 Oct 1912 
                          oo Hawkin Hanson 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6-5 HENRY DIEGEL 
                          * 7 Mar 1915 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6-6 JACOB DIEGEL 
                          * 8 Mar 1917 



                          Lives in Rogers, Arkansas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6-7 IDA DIEGEL 
                          * 21 Mar 1919 
                          oo Bob Ingram 
                          Lives in Gordonville, Texas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6-8 WILLIAM DIEGEL 
                          * 17 Mar 1921 
                          Lives in Idaho 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.6-9 RIENHOLD DIEGEL 
                          * 30 Mar 1923, on a farm near Hoven, South Dakota 
                          + 29 Aug 2003, Gettysburg, South Dakota 
                          Farmed near Seneca, South Dakota, then worked for the Chevy 
Garage 
                           in Gettysburg, South Dakota, then worked for the South Dakota 
Dept of 
                           Transportation. 
                          oo June Marie Erickspn, 13 Mar 1943, Gettysburg, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.8 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                        * 14 Nov 1887, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 2 May 1910, Goodrich, North Dakota 
                        oo Rosina Hartmann 
                           * 28 Aug 1887, Landau, Russia 
                           + 11 Oct 1933, Goodrich, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.8-1 LYDIA LORETTA EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 28 Sep 1910, Goodrich, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.8-1 LYDIA LORETTA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 28 Sep 1910, Goodrich, North Dakota 
                          + 18 Apr 2008, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                          Was a school teacher and taught piano. 
                          Played organ and piano for church, and directed the choir 
                          oo Jacob Nicholes Laschkewitsch 
                             * 31 May 1904, Emery, South Dakota 
                             + 30 Oct 1960, Maxbass, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.8-1.1 LARRY LEE LASCHKEWITSCH 
                            * 8 Aug 1939, Goodrich, ND 
                             oo Charleen Trzynka, 3 Jun 1962, Dickinson, ND 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.8-1.2 CLIFFORD DEAN LASCHKEWITSCH 
                            * 25 Feb 1949, Jamestown, ND 
                            + 3 Oct 1975, Goodrich, North Dakota 
                            Was a twin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.8-1.3 CLINTON GEAN LASCHKEWITSCH 
                            * 25 Feb 1949, Jamestown, ND 
                            Was a twin 
                            oo Ginnie Akers, 2 Jun 1971, Harvey, North Dakota  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.10 OTTILIE EISENBEIß 
                         * 22 Apr 1891, Hoffnungstal 
                         oo John Goetz 
                         oo2 John Schatz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.10-1 IDA GOETZ 
                           oo ? Keller 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.10-2 ART GOETZ 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.10-3 TED GOETZ 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.10-4 AGNES GOETZ 
                           oo ? Schatz 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5 JOHANN PHILIPP EISENBEIß 
                      * 21 Oct 1854, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 1910, Kaukasus, Asia 
                      Stayed in Russia 
                      oo Regina Fischer, 27 Jan 1883, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                         * 10 Apr 1863, Dennewitz 
                         + 1905, Kaukasus, Asia 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.1 REGINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 9 Mar 1884, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 19 Jan 1885, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.2 MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
                        * 11 Dec 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.3 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                        * 2 Dec 1888, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        Verrschollen im 1. Weltkrieg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.4 NATHANAEL EISENBEIß 
                        * 4 Jul 1891, Basyrjamka 
                        + Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.5 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 May 1894, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        oo Johannes Hermann, 21 Apr 1921, Tarutino 
                           * circa 1897, Maraslienfeld 
                           Wohnten in den 20er Jahren in Akkerman 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.6 EDUARD EISENBEIß => 
                        * 31 Aug 1896, Katlebug 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.7 GOTTFRIED EISENBEIß 
                        * 1 Mar 1899, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.8 LYDIA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 23 Jan 1901, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.6 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                        * 31 Aug 1896, Katlebug 
                        Vor 1940 Schneider in Brienne, Bessarabia 
                        In Umsiedlerliste von Sarata, Anno 1940 
                        oo Anna Luise Keller, 19 Nov 1925, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                           * 14 Jun 1900, Sarata 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.6.1 LORE EISENBEIß 
                          * 26 Aug 1927, Sarata 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.6.2 IRENE EISENBEIß 
                          * 1 Nov 1941, Pleschma/Warthegau 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.8 LYDIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 23 Jan 1901, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        oo Peter Tunski, 3 Aug 1922, Braila, Rumania 
                           * 2 Feb 1897, Faleschti, Bessarabia 
                           s/o Anton Tunski & Maria Hingeler * 18 Apr 1864, 
                                Kulewtscha bei Akkerman, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5.8-1 MARIA TUNSKI 
                          * 23 Jul 1923, Braila, Rumania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.9 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 22 Jan 1862, Hoffnungstal, Russia 
                      + 7 Oct 1917, Goodrich/Lincoln Valley, North Dakota 
                      oo Johann Goll, 15 May 1886, Klöstitz 
                         * 28 Dec 1857, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         s/o Wilhelm Goll & Barbara Bossert 
                      Immigrated to the U.S. circa 1893 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.9.1 ROSINA GOLL 
                        * 14 Feb 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 1 Apr 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.9.2 FRIEDRICH GOLL 
                        * 16 Jul 1888, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 8 Apr 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.9.3 MAGDALENA GOLL 
                        * 22 Jan 1890, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 15 Nov 1966, Goodrich, North Dakota 
                        Possibly related to a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.5 Elizabetha  
                         Eisenbeiß 
                        Farmed four miles north of Goodrich, North Dakota 
                        Had nine children 
                        oo Christian Jr. Wahl, 17 Jan 1910 



                           * 26 Dec 1886, Eureka, South Dakota 
                           + 3 Aug 1973, Wishek, North Dakota 
                           s/o Christian Wahl & Rosina Schaible 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.9.4 JOHANN GOLL 
                        * 21 Nov 1891, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        oo Ida Schimke 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.9.5 ELISABETH GOLL 
                        * 14 Apr 1894, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.9.6 MARIA GOLL 
                        * 27 Nov 1895, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        Was two when the family moved to South Dakota. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.9.7 WILLIAM GOLL 
                        * 1898, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.9.8 PAULINA GOLL 
                        * 1900, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10 MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
                       * 23 Feb 1864, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 19 Feb 1929, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       Ano 1889, Soldat des Riaschertzkyer Infanterieregiment 
                       oo Christine Götz, 19 Jan 1889, Klöstitz 
                          * 5 Dec 1865, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 8 Jun 1900, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       oo2 Rosina Janke, 15 Feb 1901 
                           * 24 Sep 1874, Arzis 
                           + 24 Oct 1964, Gospideroda/Thüringen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.1 JOHANN EISENBEIß => 
                         * 9 Oct 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                         * 20 Aug 1891, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                         * 20 Dec 1893, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + im 1. Weltkrieg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.4 RUDOLPH EISENBEIß 
                         * 21 Jul 1896, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 4 Feb 1899, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.5 ? EISENBEIß 
                         * 1 Aug 1899 
                         + 1 Aug 1899 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.6 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                         * 7 Jul 1900, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 1900, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.7 ROBERT IMMANUEL EISENBEIß => 
                         * 19 Jan 1902, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.8 RUDOLPH EISENBEIß 
                         * 19 Jun 1903, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 24 Jan 1906, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.9 IDA EISENBEIß => 
                         * 27 Aug 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.10 BERTA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 23 Jan 1907, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11 HULDA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 23 Aug 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.12 GOTTHILF EISENBEIß => 
                          * 28 Oct 1917, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.1 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                         * 9 Oct 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         Er war 3 Jahre in österreichischer Gefangenschaft bis 1920 
                         oo Ottilie Pfitzer, 29 Mar 1919, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                            * 23 Jan 1894, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.1-1 JUSTINE EISENBEIß 
                           * Dec 1919, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.1-2 LEOPOLD EISENBEIß 
                           * 6 Aug 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.1-3 ELSA EISENBEIß 
                           * 27 Sep 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           oo Gerhard Schulze 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.1-4 HUBERT EISENBEIß 
                           * 18 Nov 1931, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                         * 20 Aug 1891, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 16 Mar 1941, Chemnitz 
                         Bis 1940 Tischler in Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                         oo Emilie Halt, 15 Jun 1917, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                            * 19 Mar 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + 13 Mar 1925, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         oo2 Christine Damaschke, 27 May 1925, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                             * 10 Sep 1894, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                             d/o Christian Kamaschke (* 9 Apr 1867 + 8 Oct 
                                  1940, Galatz) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2-1 THERESIE EISENBEIß 
                           * 10 May 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           Vorehelich Theresie Halt 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2-2 ADELINE EISENBEIß 
                           * 5 Jun 1918, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           oo Karl Tegge, circa 1949 
                              * 31 Aug 1924, Gallwitz/Havel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2-3 OTTO EISENBEIß 
                           * 15 Jun 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2-4 FRIEDA EISENBEIß 
                           * 8 Mar 1926, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 28 Feb 1930, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2-5 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                           * 17 May 1927, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2-6 ELLA EISENBEIß 
                           * 13 Sep 1928, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2-7 EMIL EISENBEIß 
                           * 18 Mar 1932, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 9 Jan 1934, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2-8 JOHANNA EISENBEIß 
                           * 16 Jul 1934, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.2-9 ALMA EISENBEIß 
                           * 7 Dec 1937, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.7 ROBERT IMMANUEL EISENBEIß 
                         * 19 Jan 1902, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 1944, Kiew 
                         Vermiszt 1944 in Kiew 
                         Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                         oo Pauline Beck, 10 Nov 1930, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                            * 31 Dec 1906, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.7-1 ERNA EISENBEIß 
                           * 3 Jan 1929, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.7-2 HERBERT EISENBEIß 
                           * 12 Aug 1931, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.7-3 TRAUGOTT EISENBEIß 
                           * 20 May 1933, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.7-4 OTTO EISENBEIß 
                           * 9 Sep 1934, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.7-5 WERNER EISENBEIß 
                           * 27 Jun 1945 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.9 IDA EISENBEIß 
                         * 27 Aug 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         oo Johannes Weiszhaar, 1 Dec 1929, Tschene/Banat 
                            * 10 Feb 1910, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + 10 Aug 1941, Rabenstein/Sa 



                            Vor 1940 Nachtwächter in Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.9.1 ERNA WEISZHAAR 
                           * 10 Apr 1930, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.9.2 HILDE WEISZHAAR 
                           * 20 Dec 1933, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           oo ? Riedling, Künzelsau 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.10 BERTA EISENBEIß 
                          * 23 Jan 1907, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + Weiszbach 
                          oo Gottleib Bollinger, 23 Jan 1938, Hoffnungstal, 
                              Bessarabia 
                             * 28 Dec 1910, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             + 27 Aug 1983, Weiszbach 
                             Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.10.1 ELLA BOLLINGER 
                            * 5 Dec 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            oo Josef Bogert, Forchtenberg/Sindringen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.10.2 BERTA BOLLINGER 
                            * 1940 
                            Geboren während der Umsiedlung 
                            oo Michael Bogert, Weiszbach 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.10.3 IRMA BOLLINGER 
                            * 30 Apr 1942, Bautzen/Sa 
                            oo Paul Hartmann, Forchtenberg/Sindringen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.10.4 GERTRUD BOLLINGER 
                            * 11 Jun 1945, Bernewitz/Westhavel 
                            oo ? Scheller, Künzelsau 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11 HULDA EISENBEIß 
                          * 23 Aug 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + Dec 1945, Rügen 
                          Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                          Die Familie ist erst Ende 1945 geflüchtet, während der 
                           flucht auf der Insel Rügen gestorben. 
                          The family fled until the end of 1945, during the escape  
                           died on the island of Rügen. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11-1 ERHARD EISENBEIß => 
                            * 10 Mar 1934, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            His father was Eduard Weißhaar * 2 Feb 1913 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11-1 ERHARD EISENBEIß 
                            * 10 Mar 1934, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            oo Gislinde Lampe, 1960 
                               * 25 Oct 1937, Weissenfels, 06667, Sachsen, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11-1.1 HOLGER EISENBEIß => 
                              * 24 Sep 1961, Weissenfels, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11-1.2 KATHRIN EISENBEIß => 
                              * 2 Jun 1967, Magdeburg, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11-1.1 HOLGER EISENBEIß 
                              * 24 Sep 1961, Weissenfels, Germany 
                              Civil Engineer at Bauwesen 
                              oo Petra Schröter, 5 Aug 1988 
                                 * 29 Mar 1964, Görlitz, 02827, Sachsen, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11-1.1.1 RONNY EISENBEIß 
                                * 11 Nov 1982, Görlitz, 02827, Sachsen, Germany 
                                Teacher.   
                                Lives in Japan, striving to be a German teacher. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11-1.1.2 MAX EISENBEIß 
                                * 8 Sep 1989, Zittau, 02763, Sachsen, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11-1.2 KATHRIN EISENBEIß 
                              * 2 Jun 1967, Magdeburg, Germany 



                              Physical Therapist 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.11-1.2.1 TOM PASCAL EISENBEIß 
                                * 5 Jul 1995, Burg bei Magdeburg, Germany 
                                Father was Thomas Rohrlach, Katherin's partner 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.12 GOTTHILF EISENBEIß 
                          * 28 Oct 1917, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 1995, Gospideroda Thüringen 
                          oo Olga Zippenpfennig, circa 1951 
                             * 21 Aug 1922, Jakobeni, Siebenbürg, Rumania 
                             + 1995, Gospideroda Thüringen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.10.12-1 INGRID EISENBEIß 
                            * 20 Jan 1952, Gotha, Thüringen, Germany 
                            oo ? Heisig 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12 SIMON EISENBEIS 
                       * 23 Mar 1867, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + circa 1899 in South Dakota 
                        Moved to South Dakota circa 1897 
                        oo Christina Heck, 23 Jan 1892, Klöstitz 
                           * 7 Jan 1872, Klöstitz 
                           + 21 Oct 1896, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           First name may have been Carolina (per a bible) 
                        oo2 Katherina Schott, 31 Jan 1897 
                            * 22 May 1873, Hoffnungstal 
                            + 16 Feb 1943, Jamestown, North Dakota 
                            Lived in Fredonia, North Dakota 
                            She remarried Henry Ost 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.1 LYDIA EISENBEIS 
                         * 14 Dec 1892, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.2 EDUARD EISENBEIS => 
                         * 6 Aug 1894, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.3 HELEN EISENBEIS => 
                         * 13 Jul 1896, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.4 REINHOLD EISENBEIS => 
                         * 27 Oct 1897, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.5 PAULINE EISENBEIS 
                         + Fredonia, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.2 EDUARD EISENBEIS 
                         * 6 Aug 1894, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 2 Nov 1976 
                         Lived with a Schnaible family after Simon died. 
                         Lived in the Java/Selby South Dakota area. 
                         Changed last name to Edward Schnaible 
                         oo Rosina Wolf, 17 Feb 1921 
                            * 2 Sep 1899 
                            + 6 Jan 1994 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.2-1 CORNELIUS SCHNAIBLE => 
                           * 18 Dec 1921 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.2-1 CORNELIUS SCHNAIBLE 
                           * 18 Dec 1921 
                           oo Emma Loretta Schuh, 24 Jun 1947 
                              * 22 Jul 1925 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.2-1.1 JAMES SCHNAIBLE 
                             * 22 Mar 1949 
                             oo Judith Fiedler 
                                * 4 Dec 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.2-1.2 PATRICK SCHNAIBLE 
                             * 25 May 1952 
                             Never married 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.2-1.3 THOMAS R. SCHNAIBLE => 
                             * 2 Feb 1961 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.2-1.3 THOMAS R. SCHNAIBLE 
                             * 2 Feb 1961 
                             oo Kristine Giese, 27 Nov 1981 
                                * 9 Mar 1963 
                             Live in the Java, South Dakota area 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.2-1.3.1 THOMAS J. SCHNAIBLE 
                               * 10 Mar 1983 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.2-1.3.2 JOHNATHAN E. SCHNAIBLE 
                               * 29 Sep 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.3 HELEN EISENBEIS 
                         * 13 Jul 1896 
                         Lived with a Heck family after Simon died. 
                         d/o the first wife. 
                         oo Edward Mautz, 12 Mar 1914 
                            + circa 1831 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.3-1 REUBEN MAUTZ 
                           * 1 Sep 1914 
                           oo Hilda Johnson 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.3-2 FRED MAUTZ 
                           * 5 Dec 1915 
                           oo Clara Flath 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.3-3 HERB MAUTZ 
                           * 24 Aug 1917 
                           oo Theresa Mathias 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.3-4 LYDIA MAUTZ 
                           * 10 Oct 1919 
                           oo Edward McKee 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.3-5 EMMA MAUTZ 
                           * 12 Nov 1921 
                           oo Johnny Mathis 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.3-6 ALBERT MAUTZ 
                           * 13 May 1923 
                           + 7 Apr 2017 
                           oo Etta Cedarstrom 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.4 REINHOLD EISENBEIS 
                         * 27 Oct 1897, Russia 
                         + Nov 1985, Clinton, Iowa 
                         Farmed at various in the Fredonia, ND area until  
                          they bought the Schott farm in 1943. 
                         Moved to Clinton, Iowa in 1953 where he worked for 
                          a corn processing plant for 12 years. 
                         oo Hulda F. Krueger, 12 Feb 1925, Napoleon, ND 
                            * 20 Feb 1903, Fredonia, North Dakota 
                            + 31 Oct 1979, Clinton, Iowa 
                            d/o Ferdinand Krueger & Evaline Klettke 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.4-1 ALVA EISENBEIS 
                           Lived in Clinton, Iowa 
                           oo LeRoy Pfeiffle 
                              * 6 Jul 1932 
                              s/o Julius Pfeiffle 
                           Live in Clinton, Iowa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.4-2 MAVIS EISENBEIS 
                           oo Theodore J. (Ted) Weispfenning 
                              * 13 May 1922, Fredonia, North Dakota 
                              + 12 Dec 1996, Wishek, North Dakota, age 74 
                              s/o Christian Weispfenning & Louisa Rath 
                           Live in Fredonia, ND 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.4-3 SHIRLEY EISENBEIS 
                           oo Ardell Wolf 
                           Live in Clinton, Iowa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.4-4 JOYCE EISENBEIS 
                           * 16 Apr 1934 
                           + 20 Jun 2011 



                           oo Cliff Weispfenning, 5 Oct 1952 
                              * 18 Jun 1934 
                              + 11 Aug 1991 
                           Lived in Clinton, Iowa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.4-5 JANICE EISENBEIS 
                           * 29 Aug 1936, Fredonia, North Dakota 
                           oo Charles D. Hall, 30 Jul 1955, Clinton, Iowa 
                           Live in Pasco, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.12.4-6 KAREN EISENBEIS 
                           oo Allen Redell 
                           Live in Eric, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                    * 6 Apr 1827, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    + 8 Aug 1878, Raskajetz 
                    Died from “Schwindsucht” at age 51y 4m 2d 
                    Confirmed 1842, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    Gerichtschreiber(Clerk of Court), Glückstal for 20+ years   
                    Gebietsschreiber(Clerk of District), Raskajetz, Bessarabia 
                    oo Katharina Sonderegger, 24 Sep 1859, Hoffnungstal, 
                        Bessarabia 
                       * 27 Oct 1838, Freudental, Odessa 
                       + 1 May 1866, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                       d/o Johann Heinrich Sonderegger who was born 
                        2 Jul 1810 in Gais, Konton, Appenzell, Schweiz & 
                        Katharina Barbara Engel born 12 Nov 1820, Freudental 
                    oo2 Mathilde Herzog, 9 Oct 1866, Akkerman, Hoffnungstal 
                        * circa 1844, Akkerman 
                        d/o Balthasas Herzog & Johanna Vaihinger (aufhaltenden 
                             Hoffnungstaler Kolonisten und Schuhmachers) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.1 AMALIE EISENBEIß 
                      * 28 Oct 1860, Klöstitz 
                      oo Wilhelm Schweyer, 31 Jul 1879, Raskajetz, Bessarabia 
                         * 13 May 1853, Groszliebental, Cherson 
                         + 21 Oct 1919, Raskajetz, Bessarabia 
                         Teacher 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.2 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                      * 22 Oct 1862, Klöstitz 
                      + circa 1863, Klöstitz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.3 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                      * 10 Nov 1864, Klöstitz 
                      + circa 1865, Klöstitz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.4 HEINRICH EISENBEIß => 
                      * 6 Apr 1866, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.5 WOLDEMAR EISENBEIß 
                      * 2 Nov 1878, Raskajetz 
                      + as a child 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.4 HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 Apr 1866, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                      + 1909 Kabowka, Cherson 
                      Lehrer in Raskajetz 
                      oo Maria Gerscheiner, 16 Jun 1888, Raskajetz 
                         * circa 1868, Rostow/Don, Russia 
                         Concert Pianist 
                         d/o Karl Gerscheiner, French Bürger 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.4.1 K. JULIA EISENBEIß 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.4.2 LILLI EISENBEIß 
                        + 1938, Russia during deportation 
                        oo ? Ehni, Wittwer 
                           + 1938, Caucasus, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.4.3 ALEXANDER HEINRICHOWITSCH EISENBEIß => 
                        * 5 May 1896, Odessa, Nikolayev region (Nikolaev),  
                                       village Posad District Kakhovka. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.4.3 ALEXANDER HEINRICHOWITSCH EISENBEIß 
                        * 5 May 1896, Odessa, Nikolayev region (Nikolaev),  
                                       village Posad District Kakhovka. 
                        + 27 Oct 1938  
                        Accountant 
                        German nationality 
                        Lived in Mykolaiv region, State Farm "Good Krinitsa" in  
                         the district Bashtanskiy 
                        Arrested 21 Apr 1938, sentenced to be shot 8 Oct 1938 
                        Executed 27 Dec 1938.  Place of burial unknown. 
                        Rehabilitated (restoration of criminally prosecuted) 1989 
                        Verschleppt in 2. Weltkrieg                         
                        oo Amalie Grossman, circa 1923 
                           * 5 Nov 1901, Schönfeld, Russia 
                           + 1978, Stuttgart, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.4.3-1 HERTA EISENBEIß 
                          * 27 Jan 1924, Schönfeld, Russia 
                          oo Leo Rosner 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.4.3-2 VIKTOR EISENBEIß 
                          * 21 Oct 1925, Schönfeld, Russia 
                          + Missing in action in Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.3.4.3-3 ARTUR EISENBEIß 
                          * 5 Nov 1927, Schönfeld, Russia 
                          + Jul 1948, Ulm/Donau, Accident at Margirus-Deutz a 
                             German Company 
                          Ledig (bachelor)                          
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4 SIMON EISENBEIß 
                    * 23 Mar 1831, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    + 1 Jan 1892, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                    Confirmed 6 Oct 1846, Klöstitz 
                    oo Katharina Schweigert, 9 Jul 1852 
                       * 20 Apr 1833, Groszaspach by Backnary, Germany 
                       + 21 Mar 1908, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       Her entire family emmigrated to Russia on 10 May 1839   
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1 KONRAD EISENBEIß => 
                      * 4 Oct 1852, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 23 Nov 1878 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.2 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 1 Aug 1854, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 4 Oct 1854, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3 SIMON EISENBEIß => 
                      * 5 May 1856, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1 KONRAD EISENBEIß 
                      * 3 Oct 1852, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 19 Sep 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      oo Katharina Wahl, 14 Nov 1874, Klöstitz 
                         * 24 Jul 1857, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 22 Oct 1922, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         Remarried to Konrad's brother Simon a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.1 CHRISTINE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 23 Apr 1876, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIß => 
                        * 1 Jul 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.1 CHRISTINE EISENBEIß 
                        * 23 Apr 1876, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        oo Johannes Nagel, 29 Jan 1898, Klöstitz 
                           * 12 Dec 1873, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 27 Mar 1934, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.1.1 REINHOLD NAGEL 
                          * 2 Nov 1898, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.1.2 EDUARD NAGEL 
                          * 9 Apr 1900, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.1.3 LUISE NAGEL 
                          * 27 Oct 1903, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 4 Mar 1907, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.1.4 ANNEMARIE NAGEL 
                          * 24 Dec 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.1.5 LUISE NAGEL 
                          * 8 Jun 1907, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.1.6 HELENE NAGEL 
                          * 22 Feb 1909, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.1.7 PAULINE NAGEL 
                          * 1 Mar 1911, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.1.8 IMMANUEL NAGEL 
                          * 26 Jul 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 18 Aug 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIß 
                        * 1 Jul 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 9 Sep 1939, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        oo Pauline Naasz, 21 Feb 1902, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                           * 1 May 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 12 Aug 1964, West Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-1 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                          * 25 Nov 1902, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 29 Apr 1903, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2 WILHELM EISENBEIß => 
                          * 13 Jun 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-3 MATHILDE EISENBEIß 
                          * 4 Nov 1906, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-4 LYDIA EISENBEIß 
                          * 1 Feb 1910, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          Umgesiedelt 1940 nach Deutschland 
                          oo Eduard Halt, circa 1936 
                             * 22 Jan 1911, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             + 23 Mar 1939, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-5 REINHOLD EISENBEIß => 
                          * 29 Jul 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-6 OLGA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 10 Jan 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-7 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                          * 23 Jan 1918, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 4 Jun 1943, Poland 
                          oo Adam Bollinger, 22 Mar 1940, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             * 3 Feb 1914, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-8 RUDOLF EISENBEIß => 
                          * 28 Jul 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                          * 13 Jun 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 12 Aug 1979 
                          Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                          oo Lydia Haas, 13 Nov 1929, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             * 14 Sep 1902, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             + 29 Jun 1977 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2.1 ALMA EISENBEIß 
                            * 4 Feb 1929, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + 12 Feb 1829, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2.2 GOTTFRIED EISENBEIß 
                            * 10 Mar 1932, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + 16 Mar 1932, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2.3 ALBERT EISENBEIß => 
                            * 27 Feb 1933, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2.4 GOTTFRIED EISENBEIß 
                            * 16 Mar 1935, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + 19 Aug 1935, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2.5 DAVID EISENBEIß 
                            * 7 Aug 1937, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2.6 EMIL EISENBEIß 
                            * 1 Apr 1939, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            oo Jutta Ellermann, 27 May 1966 
                               * 13 Aug 1940 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2.7 ADOLF EISENBEIß 
                            * 6 Oct 1943, Poland 
                            oo ? Roszow 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2.3 ALBERT EISENBEIß 
                            * 27 Feb 1933 
                            oo Elise Friederike Schmale, 3 Aug 1956 
                               * 18 Jun 1936 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-2.3.1 BIRGIT EISENBEIß 
                              * 20 May 1958 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-5 REINHOLD EISENBEIß 
                          * 29 Jul 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                          oo Helene Beck, 28 Apr 1938 
                             * 2 Oct 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-5.1 ELFRIEDE EISENBEIß 
                            * 30 Jan 1940, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            oo Heinz Umbach 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-5.2 ELSE EISENBEIß 
                            * 5 Nov 1941, Bautzen/Sachsen 
                            oo Horst Habel 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-6 OLGA EISENBEIß 
                          * 10 Jan 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Robert Laib, 10 Nov 1937 
                             * 15 May 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-6.1 RUDOLF LAIB 
                            * 11 Jun 1939, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + 28 Jun 1939, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-6.2 ELSE ELFRIEDE LAIB 
                            * 11 Oct 1940, Prahowa/Jug. 
                            Geboren während der Umsiedlung aus Bessarabien 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-6.3 ALFRED LAIB 
                            * 13 Nov 1943 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-8 RUDOLF EISENBEIß 
                          * 28 Jul 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                          oo Margarete Nelle, 10 May 1952 
                             * 24 Jul 1929 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1.2-8.1 RITA EISENBEIß 
                            * 8 Feb 1953 
                            oo Helmut Nieszner 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3 SIMON EISENBEIß 
                      * 5 May 1856 
                      + 22 Aug 1922, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      oo Katharina Wahl, 19 Feb 1878, Friedrichsfeld 
                         + 22 Oct 1922, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         First married to Simon's brother Konrad  
                          a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.1 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.1 KONRAD EISENBEIß 
                        * 21 Nov 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 23 Nov 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.2 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                        * 8 Dec 1879, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 15 Dec 1879, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3 WILHELM EISENBEIß => 
                        * 13 Mar 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4 PAULINA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 10 Mar 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.5 LYDIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 1892, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.6 LYDIA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 17 Nov 1898, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                        * 13 Mar 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 30 Jun 1954 
                        Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                        oo Katharina Nagel, 23 Nov 1906 
                           * 2 Nov 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 15 Mar 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        oo2 Lydia Wahl, 16 Oct 1918 
                            * 12 Aug 1890, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + 9 Aug 1971, Wolfhagen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-1 BERTA EISENBEIß 
                          * 1907, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-2 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 9 Mar 1909, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-3 OLGA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 8 Oct 1910, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4 OTTO EISENBEIß => 
                          * 4 Jul 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-5 KATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 12 Mar 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-6 HELENE EISENBEIß 
                          * 1920, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-7 ELSE EISENBEIß 
                          * 1 Apr 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Albert Vix, circa 1946 
                             * 15 Jun 1915, Neu Annowka, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-8 ALBERT EISENBEIß 
                          * 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9 REINHOLD EISENBEIß => 
                          * 19 Apr 1924, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-10 EMMA EISENBEIß 
                           * 3 Mar 1928, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           oo Heinrich Stöcker 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-2 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                          * 9 Mar 1909, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Otto Vix, 26 Oct 1930, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             * 1 Sep 1906, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-2.1 ELSE VIX 
                            * 6 Jul 1931, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            oo Georg Schneegelsberg 
                               + 1989 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-2.2 LUISE VIX 
                            * 25 Jul 1932, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-2.3 OLGA VIX 
                            * 4 Jun 1934, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-2.4 HERBERT VIX 
                            * 30 Jan 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + 1 Jul 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-2.5 MARIA VIX 
                            * 21 Jun 1939, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + after 1940, Harthau/Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-2.6 WILFRED VIX 
                            * 8 Jun 1946 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-3 OLGA EISENBEIß 
                          * 8 Oct 1910, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 16 Dec 1970, Nassachmühle 
                          oo Otto Engelhardt, circa 1935 
                             * 9 Aug 1914, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             + Nassachmühle 
                             Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-3.1 IRMA ENGELHARDT 
                            * 7 Nov 1936, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-3.2 ROSEMARIE ENGELHARDT 
                            * 12 Jan 1944, Warthegau 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-3.3 WERNER ENGELHARDT 
                            * 15 Mar 1946 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4 OTTO EISENBEIß 
                          * 4 Jul 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 23 Feb 1989, Wolfhagen, Germany 
                          Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                          oo Emma Naasz, 14 Dec 1936, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             * 21 Dec 1914, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4.1 OSKAR EISENBEIß 
                            * 26 Aug 1936, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + 2 Apr 1941, Limbach/Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4.2 HELMUT EISENBEIß => 
                            * 22 May 1939, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4.3 ERICH EISENBEIß => 
                            * 26 May 1945, Eilshausen/Hiddenh. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4.4 HILDEGARD EISENBEIß 
                            * 15 Aug 1946, Wolfhagen 
                            oo Manfred Möller 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4.5 SIEGLINDE EISENBEIß 
                            * 19 Feb 1957, Wolfhagen 
                            oo Friedhelm Götz 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4.2 HELMUT EISENBEIß 
                            * 22 May 1939 
                            oo Gerlinde Uthof, 10 Jun 1966 
                               * 27 Sep 1945 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4.2.1 LARS EISENBEIß 
                              * 14 Jan 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4.3 ERICH EISENBEIß 
                            * 26 May 1945 
                            oo Brunhilde Elfriede Ritter, 29 Mar 1968 
                               * 14 Jan 1949 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4.3.1 OLIVER EISENBEIß 
                              * 9 May 1977 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-4.3.2 JÖRG EISENBEIß 
                              * 14 Aug 1979 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-5 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                          * 12 Mar 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Friedrich Beck, 16 Nov 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             * 13 Nov 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             + 25 Dec 1958, Wolfhagen 
                             Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-5.1 EMIL BECK 
                            * 28 Jul 1937, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            oo Gislinde Ruckenbiel 
                               * 26 Aug 1942, Calden-Hofgeismar 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-5.2 ELWIRA MARIA BECK 
                            * 4 Feb 1941, Chemnitz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-5.3 ERNA BECK 
                            * 7 Dec 1942, Poland 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-5.4 SIGRID RENATE BECK 



                            * 30 May 1948, Wolfhagen/Elmarshag. 
                            oo ? Förster 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9 REINHOLD EISENBEIß 
                          * 19 Apr 1924, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                          oo Sophie Kranz, 31 Dec 1949 
                             * 7 Sep 1922 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.1 WERNER CHRISTIAN JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                            * 14 Sep 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.2 HELMUT GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                            * 21 Jul 1953 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.3 WILHELM LUDWIG EISENBEIß => 
                            * 2 Apr 1957 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.1 WERNER CHRISTIAN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                            * 14 Sep 1950 
                            oo Ingrid Waszmuth, 24 Feb 1977 
                               * 30 Dec 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.1.1 BIANCA EISENBEIß 
                              * 20 Sep 1976 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.1.2 SASCHA EISENBEIß 
                              * 21 Oct 1979 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.2 HELMUT GEORG EISENBEIß 
                            * 21 Jul 1953 
                            oo Bärbel Elfriede Michael, 23 Aug 1979 
                               * 23 Feb 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.2.1 MARIO RALPH EISENBEIß 
                              * 30 Jan 1980 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.2.2 MARINA INGRID EISENBEIß 
                              * 15 Dec 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.3 WILHELM LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                            * 2 Apr 1957 
                            oo Birgit Preusz, 17 Sep 1981 
                               * 17 Jan 1961 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.3-9.3.1 MIRCO FRANK EISENBEIß 
                              * 21 Mar 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4 PAULINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 10 Mar 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 17 Apr 1953, Hermannsfeld/Thüringen 
                        oo Friedrich Henke, 29 Nov 1907, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                           * 2 May 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4-1 OTTO HENKE 
                          * 30 Sep 1908, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4-2 REINHOLD HENKE 
                          * 15 Mar 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4-3 HELENE HENKE 
                          * 20 Dec 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4-4 FRIEDRICH HENKE 
                          * 5 Mar 1916, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4-5 LYDIA HENKE 
                          * 29 Nov 1918, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4-6 JAKOB HENKE 
                          * 9 Dec 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 14 Apr 1945, Jugoslawien 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4-7 ALBERT HENKE 
                          * 12 Feb 1922, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 17 Jul 1922, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4-8 ELSE HENKE 
                          * 11 Apr 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Oskar Krüger 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.4-9 ROBERT HENKE 
                          * 16 Apr 1926, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          Married in Thüringen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.6 LYDIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 17 Nov 1898, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 3 Mar 1976, Bünde, Westfallen, Germany 
                        oo Ludwig Naasz, 28 Feb 1919, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                           * 20 Apr 1896, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 27 Mar 1952, Eilshausen/Hiddenh, West Germany 
                           Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.6-1 BERTA NAASZ 
                          * 20 Sep 1919, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.6-2 ALBERT NAASZ 
                          * 3 Jul 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.6-3 HELENE NAASZ 
                          * 31 Jul 1924, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 1926, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          Gestorben an Verbrennungen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.6-4 HERBERT NAASZ 
                          * 5 Apr 1929, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.6-5 REINHOLD NAASZ 
                          * 26 Sep 1930, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.4.3.6-6 ELSE NAASZ 
                          * 26 Jun 1932, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5 KONRAD EISENBEIß 
                    * 19 May 1833, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    Confirmed 20 May 1848, Klöstitz 
                    Anno 1854 Küsterlehrer in Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                    oo Anna Maria Bauder 
                       * 12 Dec 1836, Groszliebental 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.1 CHRISTIAN ADOLPH EISENBEIß => 
                      * 20 Oct 1855, Katzbach 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.2 WILHELM EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                      * 25 Jan 1859, Leipzig, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.3 EMILIE EISENBEIß 
                      * 26 Jul 1862 
                      d/o Elisabetha Bauder 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.4 MARIA LOUISE EISENBEIß 
                      * 13 Sep 1864 
                      + 20 Sep 1864, at age 7d, Hoffnungstal 
                      d/o Anna Maria Bauder 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.5 MARIA SOPHIA EISENBEIß 
                      * 13 Dec 1865 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.6 MATHILDE EISENBEIß 
                      * 29 Jun 1868 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.7 OTTOMAR EISENBEIß 
                      * 15 Nov 1870 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.8 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                      * 18 Jan 1873 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.1 CHRISTIAN ADOLPH EISENBEIß 
                      * 20 Oct 1855 
                      oo Lidia Herzog 
                      oo2 ? Ost 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.1.1 WOLDEMAR ALFRED EISENBEIß 
                        * 2 Nov 1877 Hoffnungstal 
                        + 6 May 1878 Hoffnungstal 
                        s/o Herzog 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.5.1.2 ? EISENBEIß 
                        * 13 Jun 1894 
                        s/o Ost 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 



                    * 9 Dec 1835, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    + 29 Mar 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                    Wagner (Wagon maker) in Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                    oo Rosine Katharina Bahnmüller, 15 Nov 1856, Klöstitz 
                       * 28 Aug 1836, Hoffnungstal, Odessa (also known as 
                          Zibrikowo) 
                       + 23 Jan 1858, 21y 4m 26d, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       d/o Michael Bahnmüller & Rosina Geist 
                    oo2 Rosine Barbara Bahnmüller, 6 Nov 1858, Arzis 
                        * 3 Feb 1838, Hoffnungstal, Odessa 
                        + 26 Mar 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        Confirmed 22 Mar 1851, Brienne 
                        d/o Michael Bahnmüller & Rosina Geist 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.1 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 6 Aug 1857, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.2 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                      * 29 Aug 1859, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3 KATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 11 Mar 1861, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.4 MARIA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 21 May 1863, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5 ANDREAS EISENBEIß => 
                      * 16 Nov 1865, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.6 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 26 Feb 1868, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      oo Jakob Pfitzer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 26 Feb 1868, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.8 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 9 Jun 1870, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 4 Nov 1876, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9 JOHANN EISENBEIß => 
                      * 24 Nov 1872, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.10 BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                       * 6 Jan 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       oo John Barreth 
                       Lived in Temvik, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.11 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß => 
                       * 18 Apr 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.12 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß => 
                       * 10 Feb 1879, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.13 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                       * 4 Apr 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 29 Nov 1885, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14 FRIEDRICH (FRED) R. EISENBEISZ => 
                       * 4 Jan 1883, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.1 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 Aug 1857, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 1 Oct 1887, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      oo Jakob Pfitzer, 20 Jul 1880, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         * 27 Aug 1856, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         Anno 1888 Berittener Soldat des örtlichen Akkermaner 
                          Regiments 
                         Witwer 30 Jahre 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.1.1 MARGARETHA PFITZER 
                        * 31 Aug 1880, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 16 Feb 1940, Mariental 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.1.2 KATHARINA PFITZER 
                        * 5 Nov 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 21 Feb 1885, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.1.3 PHILIPP (WEISZER PHILIPP) PFITZER 
                        * 18 Apr 1883, Persianowka 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.1.4 CHRISTIAN PFITZER 
                        * 4 Jan 1885, Persianowka 



                        + 29 Oct 1886, Persianowka 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.1.5 KATHARINA PFITZER 
                        * 20 Aug 1887, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 11 Mar 1861, Hoffnungstal 
                      + 26 Apr 1937, Hoffnungstal 
                      oo Karl Wahl, 20 Nov 1880, Klöstitz 
                         * 10 Jan 1848, Petersthal 
                         + 13 Jul 1913 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3.1 CATHARINA WAHL 
                        * 29 Dec 1881, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3.2 EDUARD WAHL 
                        * 5 Jan 1884, Hoffnungstal 
                        + 17 Jan 1885 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3.3 HEINRICH WAHL 
                        * 25 Oct 1885, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3.4 MATHILDE WAHL 
                        * 5 Aug 1889, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3.5 DAVID WAHL 
                        * 31 May 1892, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3.6 EDUARD WAHL 
                        * 19 Dec 1894, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3.7 HELENA WAHL 
                        * 8 Aug 1897 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3.8 PAULINA WAHL 
                        * 23 Jan 1900 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.3.9 MAGDALENA WAHL 
                        * 23 or 28 Jan 1903 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.4 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                      * 21 May 1863 
                      oo Christian Vix, 13 Jan 1885, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                         * 31 Decenber 1861, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.4.1 HELENA VIX 
                        * 14 Sep 1884, Hoffnungstal 
                        Born out of wedlock.  Father was Christian Vix 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                      * 16 Nov 1865, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 9 May 1899, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      oo Luise Berg, 3 Jun 1888, Klöstitz 
                         * 2 Nov 1866, Sophiental 
                         + Sofiental 
                         d/o Philipp Berg, Alexanderhilfer Aussiedlers & 
                             Louise Widmaier 
                         Remarried to Michael Liebelt on 24 Feb 1902 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.1 RICHARD EISENBEIß 
                        * 23 Mar 1888, Eigenfeld/Cherson 
                        Gefallen im 1. Weltkrieg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.2 OSKAR EISENBEIß 
                        * 29 Aug 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 3 Sep 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.3 OSKAR EISENBEIß 
                        * 28 Sep 1890, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 4 Feb 1891, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.4 EMMA EISENBEIß 
                        * 28 Jan 1892, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        oo Johannes Nitschke, 6 Mar 1914, Klöstitz 
                           * circa 1888 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.5 OSKAR EISENBEIß => 
                        * 4 Apr 1894, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6 ROSALIE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 6 Jun 1896, Kotiasy 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.7 ALEXANDER EISENBEIß => 



                        * 22 Jun 1898, Kotiasy 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.5 OSKAR EISENBEIß 
                        * 4 Apr 1894, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 30 May 1961, Dunsendorf/Mergenth. 
                        Bis 1940 Tischler in Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                        oo Adele Schweikert, 3 Mar 1921, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                           * 21 May 1899, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + before 1940, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        oo2 Pauline Schweikert, 27 Jul 1940, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                            * 4 Jan 1890, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            + Jan 1970, Korb 
                            Hebamme in Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.5-1 OTTO EISENBEIß 
                          * 31 Oct 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Lydia Döhring 
                             * 1 Mar 1920 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.5-2 EMMA EISENBEIß 
                          * 9 May 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 31 Jan 1987, Winfield, Canada 
                          oo Willi Albrecht 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.5-3 HILDA EISENBEIß 
                          * 1925, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 1925, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.5-4 EMIL EISENBEIß => 
                          * 15 Mar 1926, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.5-5 FRIEDA EISENBEIß 
                          * 1927, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 1927, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.5-4 EMIL EISENBEIß 
                          * 15 Mar 1926, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                          oo Emma Nill, 1956 
                             * 1 Jun 1932, Beresina, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.5-4.1 KARIN EISENBEIß 
                            * 19 Mar 1962, Bad Mergentheim 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6 ROSALIE EISENBEIß 
                        * 6 Jun 1896, Kotiasy 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1 EDUARD EISENBEIß => 
                          * 31 Jul 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                          * 31 Jul 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                          oo Elsa Schwarz, 26 Mar 1939, Lenauheim, Banat, Romania 
                             * 20 May 1920, Mathildendorf, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.1 SIEGMUND EISENBEIß 
                            * 7 Sep 1939, Lenauheim, Banat, Romania 
                            + 7 Nov 1939, Lenauheim, Banat, Romania 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.2 WALTRAUD EISENBEIß => 
                            * 21 Oct 1940, Galatz, Romania 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.3 ECKEHARD EISENBEIß => 
                            * 7 Feb 1943, Salesch, Poland 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.4 SIEGFRIED EISENBEIß => 
                            * 7 Jul 1945, Ottendorf, Hannover, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.2 WALTRAUD EISENBEIß 
                            * 21 Oct 1940, Galatz, Romania 
                            oo Kurt Kussatz 
                               * 14 Oct 1935, Köpenick, Berlin, Germany 
                            Live in Ludwigsburg, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.2.1 THOMAS KUSSATZ 



                              * 3 Aug 1961 
                              Lives in Ludwigsburg, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.2.2 SIMONE KUSSATZ 
                              * 18 Apr 1966, Asperg, Ludwigsburg, Germany 
                              Freelance writer in California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.2.3 JENS KUSSATZ 
                              * 26 Jul 1970 
                              + 17 Feb 2003 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.3 ECKEHARD EISENBEIß 
                            * 7 Feb 1943, Salesch, Poland 
                            Works in real estate 
                            oo Angela ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.3.1 STEFFEN EISENBEIß 
                              Financial planner, entrepreneur 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.3.2 SANDRA EISENBEIß 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.4 SIEGFRIED EISENBEIß 
                            * 7 Jul 1945, Ottendorf, Hannover, Germany 
                            Tennis Coach 
                            oo Brigitte Boes 
                            Lives in Cologne, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.4.1 FABIAN EISENBEIß 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.6-1.4.2 FELIX EISENBEIß 
                              Tennis Coach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.7 ALEXANDER EISENBEIß 
                        * 22 Jun 1898, Kotiasy 
                        oo Lydia Singer, 1 Nov 1921, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                           * 3 Feb 1900, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.7-1 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                          * 10 Nov 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.7-2 ALFRED EISENBEIß 
                          * 28 Apr 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.7-3 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                          * 5 Oct 1924, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.7-4 EMMA EISENBEIß 
                          * 25 Mar 1930, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.7-5 SUSANNE EISENBEIß 
                          * 3 Feb 1933, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.7-6 FRANZ EISENBEIß 
                          * 31 Oct 1936, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.5.7-7 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                          * 11 Mar 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                      * 24 Nov 1872, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 25 Oct 1910, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      Confirmed 29 Mar 1887, Klöstitz 
                      oo Regina Singer, 11 Nov 1893, Klöstitz 
                         * 6 Dec 1873, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 1960, Mühlheim/Ruhr 
                         Confirmed 17 Apr 1888, Klöstitz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.1 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 31 Mar 1894, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.2 KATHARINA HELENA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 21 Jul 1897, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.3 JOHANN EISENBEIß => 
                        * 30 Jun 1899, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.4 PAULINA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 7 Aug 1901, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.5 MADGALENA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 7 Feburary 1903, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.6 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                        * 28 Nov 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.2 KATHARINA HELENA EISENBEIß 
                        * 21 Jul 1897, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 30 Dec 1929 
                        oo Jakob Bietz, 16 Nov 1923, Klöstitz 
                           * 13 Nov 1898, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           s/o Christoph Bietz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.2.1 ELSA BIETZ 
                          * 17 Nov 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo ? Becker 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.3 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                        * 30 Jun 1899, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 1945, missing in action during World War II 
                        Bis 1940 in Philippowka gewohnt 
                        oo Friederike Röszler, circa 1927 
                           * 27 Apr 1899, Klöstitz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.3-1 FRIEDA EISENBEIß 
                          * 1 Feb 1928, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 14 Jul 1944, Lublin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.3-2 MELITTA EISENBEIß 
                          * 20 Jun 1929, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Robert Pfitzer, 18 Nov 1949 
                             * 18 Nov 1929, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.3-3 IDA EISENBEIß 
                          * 20 Jun 1933, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo ? Kaniuth 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.3-4 EMIL EISENBEIß 
                          * 20 Mar 1934, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 14 Jul 1945, Knautheim bei Leipz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.3-5 ELSE EISENBEIß 
                          * 21 Jun 1937, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo ? Melchert 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.4 PAULINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 7 Aug 1901, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        oo Adolf Messinger, 26 Jan 1921, Klöstitz 
                           * 8 Sep 1895, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.4-1 ELSE MESSINGER 
                          * 10 Jan 1924, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                          oo K. Milbradt 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.4-2 LILLI MESSINGER 
                          * 18 Jan 1929, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                          oo Paul Dasing 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.4-3 ADOLF MESSINGER 
                          * 27 Sep 1933, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.4-4 OLGA MESSINGER 
                          * 13 Nov 1936, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.4-5 ELLA MESSINGER 
                          * 28 Oct 1938, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                          oo ? Drixler 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.4-6 ANNA MESSINGER 
                          * 16 May 1942, Celenova/Banat 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.4-7 ALEXANDER MESSINGER 
                          * 16 Dec 1943, Celenova/Banat 
                          Gestorben 1945 auf der Flucht 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.4-8 BERNHARD MESSINGER 
                          * 27 Apr 1944, Heiligenstadt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.5 MADGALENA EISENBEIß 
                        * 7 Feburary 1903, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.5.1 HERBERT EISENBEIß 
                          * 4 Dec 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.6 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 



                        * 28 Nov 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 1955 
                        Starb in Gefangenschaft (imprisonment) 
                        oo Mathilde Heinzelmann, 25 Jan 1928, Beresina, Bessarabia 
                           * 26 Feb 1902, Beresina, Bessarabia 
                           + 14 Feb 1972, Mühlheim/Ruhr 
                           Verwitwete Hagel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.6.1 HELENE EISENBEIß 
                          * 14 Oct 1929, Beresina, Bessarabia 
                          oo Georg Dick, Mühlheim/Ruhr 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.9.6.2 ELSE EISENBEIß 
                          * 15 Jan 1931, Beresina 
                          oo Kurt Schröder, Mühlheim/Ruhr 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.11 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                       * 18 Apr 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       oo Alfred Kraft, Oct 1896, Kantemir, Bessarabia 
                          * 10 Jul 1875, Tamurka, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.11.1 ELISABETH KRAFT 
                         * Oct 1898, Kantemir, Bessarabia 
                         oo Johann Tschorum 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.11.2 FRIEDRICH KRAFT 
                         * Oct 1901, Mansir, Bessarabia 
                         oo ? Grete 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.11.3 ALEXANDER KRAFT 
                         * 7 Jun 1904, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                         oo Olga Bachmann, 16 Oct 1932, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.11.4 ELLA KRAFT 
                         * 1909, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         oo Alfred Roesler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.12 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                       * 10 Feb 1879 
                       + 14 Jan 1912 
                       Lived near Bowdle, South Dakota before marriage 
                       oo Emmanuel Burgemeister, 18 Nov 1898, Eureka South Dakota 
                          * 26 Mar 1876, Eigenheim, Bessarabia 
                          Lived in Arcis, Mercer County, North Dakota 
                       Moved to Canada. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.12.1 CHRISTINA BURGEMEISTER 
                         oo George Knauft 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14 FRIEDRICH (FRED) R. EISENBEISZ 
                       * 4 Jan 1883, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 12 Oct 1968, Gladstone, Oregon 
                       Confirmed 10 May 1898, Klöstitz 
                       Homesteaded southeast of Elgin, North Dakota 
                       Moved to Elgin, North Dakota in 1937 
                       Moved to Lemmon, South Dakota, then to California, then to 
                        Walla Walla, Washington, and then to Gladstone, Oregon 
                       Had a brother Andreas with a son Oskar. 
                       Had a sister Barbara who married a Barreth. 
                       oo Christine Fauth, 24 Feb 1905 or 3 Aug 1906 
                          * 17 Oct 1884, Karlsruhe, Caucausus 
                          + 6 Oct 1949, Elgin, North Dakota 
                          Moved to Menno, South Dakota in 1889 with her parents 
                          d/o Christoph Fauth & Christina Laemmle 
                       oo2 Christina ?, 1950 
                           * 5 May 1885, Russia 
                           + 18 Jul 1968, Lemmon, South Dakota 
                           Her first husband was Jacob Dietterle, who died in 1943 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1 LYDIA EISENBEISZ => 
                         * 6 Feb 1907, Morton County, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.2 RUBEN EISENBEISZ 
                         * 17 Feb 1918, North Dakota 



                         + 6 Mar 1980, Oregon City, Oregon 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.3 ALBERT EISENBEISZ 
                         * 26 Aug 1913, North Dakota 
                         + 25 May 1984, Santa Barbara, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.4 EDWIN EISENBEISZ 
                         * 1911, North Dakota 
                         + 30 Mar 1963, Walla Walla, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1 LYDIA EISENBEISZ 
                         * 6 Feb 1907, Morton County, North Dakota 
                         + 4 Oct 1958, Walla Walla, Washington  
                         oo Nels O. Grefsheim, 6 Jul 1927, Heil, North Dakota 
                            * 21 Nov 1894, Worth County, Iowa 
                            + 7 Feb 1965, Walla Walla, Washington 
                         Lived in Sharon, Steele County, North Dakota. 
                         Lived in Walla Walla, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1 LILLIAN NORMA GREFSHEIM => 
                           * 10 Oct 1928, Sharon, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-2 ORRIS ROBERT GREFSHEIM 
                           * 1 Nov 1934, Sharon, North Dakota 
                           + 3 Mar 1981, Lodi, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1 LILLIAN NORMA GREFSHEIM 
                           * 10 Oct 1928, Sharon, North Dakota 
                           + 30 Apr 2014, Walla Walla, Washington 
                           oo Thomas Robert Ruther, 29 Oct 1949, Lewiston, Idaho 
                              * 4 Aug 1928, Walla Walla, Washington 
                              + 9 Jan 2001, Spokane, Washington 
                           Lived in Sharon, N.D. Graduated from Sharon High  
                           School.  Moved with her family to Walla Walla, WA. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.1 THOMAS (JR) ROBERT RUTHER => 
                             * 4 Jan 1955, Walla Walla, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.2 LINDA CHRISTINE RUTHER => 
                             * 8 Feb 1956, Walla Walla, Washington  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.3 KATHRYN ANN RUTHER => 
                             * 10 Jun 1958, Walla Walla, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.1 THOMAS (JR) ROBERT RUTHER 
                             * 4 Jan 1955, Walla Walla, Washington  
                             oo Mary Anne Winans, 1 Sep 1990, Walla Walla, WA 
                                * 9 Jun 1951 Meadville, Pennsylvania 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.1.1 MARY FAITH GRDEN 
                               * 5 Mar 1979, Walla Walla, Washington 
                               Twin 
                               d/o Mary Anne Winans & Blaze Grden 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.1.2 ANNE HELENE SIERRA GRDEN 
                               * 5 Mar 1979, Walla Walla, Washington 
                               Twin 
                               d/o Mary Anne Winans & Blaze Grden 
                               Lives in Walla Walla, Washington. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.2 LINDA CHRISTINE RUTHER 
                             * 8 Feb 1956, Walla Walla, Washington 
                             oo Thomas Dammarell, 25 Nov 1986 
                                * 4 Jan 1959  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.2.1 JACOB DAMMARELL 
                               * 20 Nov 1991, Walla Walla, Washington 
                               Lives in Walla Walla, Washington. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.3 KATHRYN ANN RUTHER 
                             * 10 Jun 1958, Walla Walla, Washington 
                             oo Mark John Abrams, 28 Mar 1981, Walla Walla, WA 
                                * 26 May 1955, Los Angeles, California  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.3.1 CANDICE KAY ABRAMS 
                               * 7 Feb 1984, Winnemucca, Nevada 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1-1.3.2 CLINT THOMAS ABRAMS 
                               * 6 Mar 1987, Winnemucca, Nevada 
                               Lives in Reno, Nevada. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                    * 19 or 22 Dec 1837, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    ~ 24 Dec 1837, Glückstal 
                    + 28 Mar 1888, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                    Wagner in Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                    Kolonist und Stellmacher 
                    Moved 1842 from Glückstal to Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                    oo Christina Obenauer, 2 Mar 1861, Klöstitz 
                       * 9 Jun 1839, Bergdorf, Odessa 
                       + 8 Mar 1909, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       Confirmed 8 Apr 1854, Klöstitz 
                       Remarried to Johann Gräszle on 1 Jan 1890 in Borodino 
                    Lived in house 48 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.1 MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
                      * 31 Mar 1862, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 8 Apr 1862, at age 10d, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
                      * 17 Aug 1863, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.3 ADAM EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 Dec 1864, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 1 Oct 1866, at age 1y 9m 25d, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                      * 1 Jul 1866, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.5 BARBARA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 26 Jul 1868, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.6 KATHERINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 30 Jan 1870, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 8 Feb 1870, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.7 ELISABETH EISENBEIS => 
                      * 21 Feb 1871, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.8 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                      * 9 Apr 1872, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 20 Dec 1874, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.9 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                      * 28 Aug 1873, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 22 Sep 1873, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10 ADAM EISENBEIß => 
                       * 27 Mar 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.11 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                       * 3 Feb 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 11 Feb 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.12 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                       * 18 Mar 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 22 Jan 1886, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.13 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                       * 14 May 1879, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 16 May 1879, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.14 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                       * 25 Aug 1883, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 30 Aug 1883, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                      * 17 Aug 1863, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 17 Aug 1912, Kaukasus 
                      oo Magdalena Wahl, 8 Jun 1889, Klöstitz 
                         * 2 Jun 1864, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + May 1941, Poland 
                         The 8 Jun 1889 marriage comes from old church document 
                         d/o Johann Wahl (possibly a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.1) 
                         Moved in 1905 from Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia to 
                          Georgsfeld by Tiflis/Aserbaidschan-Kaukasus. 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.1 EDUARD EISENBEIß => 
                        * 27 Jul 1890, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2 PETER EISENBEIß => 
                        * 22 Dec 1891, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.3 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                        * 2 Sep 1893, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 12 Sep 1893, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.4 PAULINE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 21 Oct 1895, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.5 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 17 Dec 1897, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.6 JOHANN EISENBEIß => 
                        * 22 May 1901, Marienbrunn/Kaukasus 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.1 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Jul 1890, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 20 Sep 1966, Haigerloch, Trillfingin, West Germany 
                        oo Louise Bietz 
                           * 22 Dec 1898, Eigenfeld, Bessarabia 
                        They escaped from Georgsfeld/Kaukasus to Hoffnungstal, 
                         Bessarabia.  Due to the Russian revolution, it took 23 
                          months (1918 to 1919). 
                        Possibly married on 23 Feb 1923, Klöstitz? 
                        Possibly an older sister, Erna * 21 Oct 1917 in 
                         Gnadenfeld who married Alfred Krüger? See Albert’s book. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.1-1 HERBERT EISENBEIß 
                          * 4 Oct 1921, Eigenfeld, Bessarabia 
                          + Apr 1922 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.1-2 ELLA EISENBEIß 
                          * 20 Oct 1923, Eigenfeld, Bessarabia 
                          + Dec 1923 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.1-3 EMIL EISENBEIß 
                          * 13 Jan 1926, Eigenfeld, Bessarabia 
                          Moved from Eigenfeld to Germany in Jul 1940 just as 
                           Russia took over the land in Bessarabia. Was captured  
                           as a Prisoner of War by the Americans in Belgium in Dec 
                           1944. Was shipped as a POW to Liverpool, England, then  
                           To Boston, and then to Camp Perry in Cleveland, Ohio  
                           where he worked in an Army hospital.  After spending  
                           time at Camp Orion in Ohio and at Camp Atterbury in 
                           Indianapolis, went to New York in Aug 1946 where he  
                           was shipped back to Germany. 
                          oo Hulda Neuman, 12 Apr 1947, Schafstädt 
                             * 20 Oct 1927, Gnadenfeld, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2 PETER EISENBEIß 
                        * 22 Dec 1891, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 22 Jul 1942, Archangalsk, Siberia 
                        oo Anna Schmiedt, circa 1917 
                           * circa 1895 
                           + 1936, Klein Bergdorf, Ukraine 
                           d/o Johann Schmiedt 
                        Family was forced to move to Siberia in 1930. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-1 JOHANN EISENBEIß => 
                          * 8 Nov 1918 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-2 EMIL EISENBEIß => 
                          * 31 Oct 1922, Klein Bergdorf/Cherson 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-3 LYDIA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 10 Jul 1927, Klein Bergdorf/Cherson 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-4 ERNA EISENBEIß 
                          * 21 Jan 1929, Klein Bergdorf/Cherson 
                          oo Willi Rodehau, Erichshagen, Kr.Nienburg/Weser 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-5 IDA EISENBEIß 
                          * 9 May 1931, Klein Bergdorf/Cherson 
                          + 1981, Nienburg/Weser 



                          Never married 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-1 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                          * 8 Nov 1918 
                          oo Rosalie Schaitjuk, circa 1941 
                             * 10 Oct 1919 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-1.1 EHRICH EISENBEIß 
                            * 3 Aug 1942 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-2 EMIL EISENBEIß 
                          * 31 Oct 1922, Klein Bergdorf/Cherson 
                          + Russia 
                          oo Lene Schäfer, circa 1954 
                             * 1 Sep 1924, Manuchin, Siberia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-2.1 WALTHER EISENBEIß 
                            * 26 Dec 1955, Siberia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-2.2 ROSA EISENBEIß 
                            * 4 Feb 1958, Siberia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-3 LYDIA EISENBEIß  
                          * 10 Jul 1927, Klein Bergdorf/Cherson 
                          oo Eugen Rieker, circa 1950 
                             * 18 Jan 1928, Klein Bergdorf/Cherson 
                          Die Familie wurde nach Ruszland verschleppt 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-3.1 EDUARD RIEKER 
                            * 10 Jun 1951, Kalinowa, Siberia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-3.2 JAKOB RIEKER 
                            * 7 Apr 1953, Kalinowa, Siberia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.2-3.3 NATALIE RIEKER 
                            * 31 Aug 1954, Rodrikowka, Siberia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.4 PAULINE EISENBEIß 
                        * 21 Oct 1895, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 14 May 1989, Sachsenheim/Spielbg 
                        oo Alexander Pfitzer, 30 Mar 1922, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                           * 24 Dec 1894, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 1945, Seebrück/Wartheld (World War II) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.4-1 FRIEDA PFITZER 
                          * 12 Jun 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Alfred Knodel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.4-2 ELSA PFITZER 
                          * 12 Jul 1925, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo ? Litz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.4-3 KLARA PFITZER 
                          * 15 Feb 1932, (twin) Neu-Annowka, Bessarabia 
                          oo Erwin Klein 
                             * Bietigheim, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.4-4 MATHILDE (TILDE) PFITZER 
                          * 15 Feb 1932 (twin), Neu-Annowka, Bessarabia 
                          oo Otto Blattert, 12 May 1956, Sachsenheim, Germany 
                             * 21 Nov 1934, Laffen a. Neckar, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.5 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 17 Dec 1897, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 5 May 1935, Neu-Annowka, Bessarabia 
                        oo Christoph Engelhardt, 10 Sep 1925, Klöstitz 
                           * 16 Jul 1897, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + Apr 1945, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.5.1 OSKAR ENGELHARDT 
                          * 10 Jun 1926, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.5.2 IMMANUEL ENGELHARDT 
                          * 30 Nov 1927, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.5.3 ROBERT ENGELHARDT 
                          * 20 Apr 1935, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.6 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                        * 22 May 1901, Marienbrunn/Kaukasus 
                        + 1944, Russia during World War II 
                        Missing in action (vermiszt) 
                        oo Karoline Würth, circa 1940 
                           * 28 Apr 1902, Lichtental, Bessarabia 
                           + Untermberg, Würtemberg, Germany 
                           d/o Gottlieb Würth & Elisabeth Sommer 
                           Witwe Weber 
                           Had daughter, Irma Weber * 2 Feb 1935, from first 
                            marriage 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.2.6-1 GERHARD EISENBEIß 
                          * 14 May 1944, Rudka, Kreis Samter, Warthegau, Poland 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 1 Jul 1866, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 28 Nov 1899, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      Was a Tailor 
                      oo Friederike Messinger, 13 Dec 1890, Klöstitz 
                         * 20 Jan 1866, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                         She remarried Johann Müller (* 20 Nov 1866, Hoff) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.1 EMILIE EISENBEIß 
                        * 21 Feb 1892, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 24 Dec 1899, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.2 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Dec 1893, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 27 Dec 1893, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 27 Jun 1895, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.4 ? EISENBEIß 
                        * 21 Jan 1898, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 23 Jan 1898, before being baptized 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.5 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Feb 1899, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 12 Oct 1911, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Jun 1895, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 9 Mar 1979, Merseburg 
                        oo Adolf Bölke, 22 Jan 1915 
                           * 21 Oct 1888, Brienne, Bessarabia 
                           + 13 Apr 1965, Granschitz 
                           Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                           Bis 1940 Schneider in Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           s/o Adam Bölke & Anna Dorothea Heinzelmann 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3.1 ANNA BÖLKE 
                          * 19 Apr 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 1 Aug 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3.2 MARIA BÖLKE 
                          * 28 Sep 1919, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3.3 EMIL BÖLKE 
                          * 11 Sep 1920, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3.4 ERNA BÖLKE 
                          * 10 May 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3.5 ALBERT BÖLKE 
                          * 1 Jun 1925, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 8 Jun 1925, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3.6 LEONIDA BÖLKE 
                          * 17 Jun 1927, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3.7 LUISE BÖLKE 
                          * 10 Jul 1930, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3.8 ELLA BÖLKE 
                          * 14 Sep 1932, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.4.3.9 ARTUR BÖLKE 
                          * 5 Aug 1935, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.5 BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                      * 26 Jul 1868 
                      oo Karl Renke, 8 Feb 1890, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                         * 8 May 1861, Borodino, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.5.1 MADGALENE RENKE 
                        oo ? Hoffman 
                        Moved to America 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.5.2 JOHANNA RENKE 
                        oo ? Grunwald, from Klöstitz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.5.3 ADAM RENKE 
                        Lived in Neu Borodino 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.7 ELISABETH EISENBEIS 
                      * 21 Feb 1871 
                      + 18 May 1948, Lodi, California 
                      oo Samuel Frederick, 27 Dec 1897, Klöstitz 
                         * circa 1864, Klöstitz 
                         Last name was changed from Friedrich to Frederick 
                      oo2 Christopher Suess 
                      Lived in Goodrich, North Dakota 
                      Moved to Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.7.1 CHRISTINA FREDERICK 
                        * circa 1901 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.7.2 JAKOB FREDERICK 
                        * circa 1902 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.7.3 ELSA FREDERICK 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.7.4 EDWARD FREDERICK 
                        * 27 Nov 1905, North Dakota 
                        + 19 Aug 1993, San Joaquin County, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.7.5 MADGALENA FREDERICK 
                        * 17 Jan 1909                      
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10 ADAM EISENBEIß 
                       * 27 Mar 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       ~ 28 Mar 1875, Hoffnungstal 
                       + 2 Feb 1958, Driscoll, ND 
                       Confirmed 25 Mar 1890 in Klöstitz 
                       Moved from Hoffnungstal in 1902 
                       Lived near Driscoll, ND 
                       Was a Cousin to a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1 Fred 
                       Had a cousin in Streeter, ND 
                       His sister Elizabeth lived in Goodrich, North Dakota 
                       He never mentioned having brothers!!! 
                       oo Margaretha Riecker, 29 Oct 1900, Borodino 
                          * 3 Oct 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 2 Nov 1956, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                          Confirmed 1 May 1896, Klöstitz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10.1 OTTO EISENBEIß 
                         * 14 Sep 1901, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 11 Nov 1918 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10.2 EDWARD (EDDI) EISENBEIS 
                         * 25 Dec 1903 
                         + 11 Jul 1980, possibly in Escondido, California 
                         oo Doris Chenworth, Bismarck, ND 
                            * 31 Dec 1911 
                            + 7 Dec 1989 
                            Lived in Bismarck before moving to Escondido, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10.3 ROBERT EISENBEIS 
                         * 19 Oct 1906, Arena, North Dakota 
                         + 28 Jul 1982, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                         Worked as a Plumber at the State Industrial 
                          School in Mandan, North Dakota 
                         oo2, Betty Yunck, 15 Oct 1947 
                              * 23 Apr 1925, Mandan, North Dakota 



                              + 27 Jan 2019, Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10.4 MARTHA EISENBEIS 
                         * 1 Jul 1909, Linton, North Dakota 
                         + 2 Jan 1950, Austin, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10.5 EMMA EISENBEIS => 
                         * 4 Jun 1912, Driscoll, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10.5 EMMA EISENBEIS 
                         * 4 Jun 1912, Driscoll, North Dakota 
                         oo Irving H. Hanson, 21 Jun 1930, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                            * 14 Nov 1897, Forst City Down, Iowa 
                            + 18 Dec 1954 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10.5.1 LYLE RONALD HANSON 
                           * 11 Oct 1932, Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10.5.2 RUSSEL NORRIS HANSON 
                           * 5 Sep 1936, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                           oo Mildred Johnson, 29 Jun 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10.5.3 VIRGINIA MAE HANSON 
                           * 31 Jul 1942, Bismarck, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8 DANIEL MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
                    * 24 Nov 1839, Glückstal, Odessa 
                    + 22 Dec 1903, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                    Confirmed 10 Apr 1855, Klöstitz 
                    oo Christina Bahnmüller, 7 Jan 1865, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                       * 2 May 1844, Brienne, Bessarabia 
                       + 27 Sep 1909, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        Confirmed 5 Apr 1859, Brienne 
                       d/o Michael Bahnmüller & Rosina Geist 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.1 MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
                      * 3 Dec 1865, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 8 Dec 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.2 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                      * 18 Nov 1867, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.3 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIß 
                      * 23 Aug 1869, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 14 Feb 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.4 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 1 Sep 1871, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 2 Mar 1899 
                      oo Christian Müller 
                         * 14 Jul 1870 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.5 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                      * 27 Sep 1873, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 26 Nov 1876, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6 EDUARD EISENBEIß => 
                      * 31 Jan 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7 MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß => 
                      * 15 Feb 1879, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.8 MATHILDE EISENBEIß 
                      * 13 Feb 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      oo Adam Reithmüller 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.9 DANIEL EISENBEIß 
                      * 14 Feb 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 14 Feb 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      A twin to sister Mathilda, but born after midnight. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.10 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                       * 2 Jan 1883, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 2 Sep 1888, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.2 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 18 Nov 1867, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 25 Jun 1949, Quetzdölsdorf 
                      Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                      oo Justine Ost, 27 Jan 1894, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 



                         * 21 Aug 1874, Malojaraslowetz II (Alt Postal) 
                         + 29 Mar 1916, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      oo2 Rosina Ost, 26 May 1916, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                          * 22 Aug 1894, Eigenfeld 
                          + Jan 1987, Stumsdorf 
                          Sister to Justina 
                          Remarried to Aug Müller after 1940 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.2.1 ? EISENBEIß 
                        * 13 Jun 1894, Hoffnungstal 
                        + 14 Jun 1894, died before being baptized 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.2.2 HILDA JOHANNA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 1 May 1915, Sofiental 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.2.2 HILDA JOHANNA EISENBEIß 
                        * 1 May 1915, Sofiental 
                        An old record lists the name as Hilda Johanina Ost  
                        oo Imanuel Pfitzer, 6 Mar 1933, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                           * 13 Jan 1811, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           Bei der Umsiedlung 1940 wohnhaft in Lichtental 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.2.2.1 HELMUT PFITZER 
                          * 30 Apr 1933, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.2.2.2 BRUNO PFITZER 
                          * 26 Nov 1935, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.2.2.3 WILLI PFITZER 
                          * 23 Apr 1942, Chemnitz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.2.2.4 OTTO PFITZER 
                          * 12 Apr 1944, Grottensee/Warthg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                      * 31 Jan 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 1915, Poland 
                      Drafted in Russian army in 1914, killed during World War I 
                      oo Elisabetha Jung, 4 Dec 1903, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         * 28 Nov 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 25 Jun 1924, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.1 MAGDALENE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 25 Aug 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.2 EDUARD EISENBEIß => 
                        * 25 Mar 1906, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                        * 12 Aug 1907, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4 REINHOLD EISENBEIß => 
                        * 20 Sep 1910, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5 ALEXANDER EISENBEIß => 
                        * 20 Jul 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.1 MAGDALENE EISENBEIß 
                        * 25 Aug 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 19 Oct 1985, Herrenberg, West Germany 
                        oo Rudolf Rieger, 15 May 1925, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                           * 20 Jul 1901, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 19 Feb 1986, Herrenberg, Germany 
                           Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.1-1 HILDE RIEGER 
                          * 23 Sep 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Georg Schäf 
                             * 8 Dec 1921, Winkelhaid, Bessarabia 
                             + 1995 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.1-2 EMIL RIEGER 
                          * 26 Nov 1925, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 21 Dec 1925, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.1-3 OLGA RIEGER 
                          * 22 Feb 1927, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Christian Jeske 
                             * 18 Feb 1922, Sarjari, Bessarabia 



                          oo2 Reinhold Laib 
                              * 4 Jan 1915, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.1-4 ANNEMARIE RIEGER => 
                          * 12 Feb 1939, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.1-4 ANNEMARIE RIEGER 
                          * 12 Feb 1939, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Hermann Fischer 
                             * 10 Apr 1936, Kornitz/Tschechien, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.1-4.1 MARKUS FISCHER 
                            * 11 Apr 1974, Böblingen, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.2 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                        * 25 Mar 1906, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 28 May 1980, Steinbeck, West Germany 
                        Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                        oo Luise Schaible, 1931, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           * 13 Jan 1907, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 7 Aug 1991, Enger 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.2-1 EMIL EISENBEIß 
                          * 6 Feb 1932, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Alma Reule 
                             * 23 May 1936, Borodino, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.2-2 OTTO EISENBEIß => 
                          * 4 Feb 1941, Chemnitz/Sachsen  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.2-3 HERBERT EISENBEIß 
                          * 17 Oct 1942, Dresden 
                          oo Ursula Hidler 
                             * 8 Oct 1948, Bad Harzburg, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.2-4 HEDWIG EISENBEIß 
                          * 1 Sep 1943, Poland 
                          + 27 Jul 1944 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.2-5 WERNER EISENBEIß 
                          * 27 Jul 1948, Enger/Westfallen, Germany 
                          + 29 May 1951, Enger/Westfallen, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.2-2 OTTO EISENBEIß 
                          * 4 Feb 1941, Chemnitz/Sachsen  
                          oo Doris Ußling 
                             * 26 Dec 1943, Südlengern, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.2-2.1 FRANK EISENBEIß 
                            * 11 Sep 1963, Bünde, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.2-2.2 MAIK EISENBEIß 
                            * 6 Aug 1977, Bünde, Germany 
                            oo Kristin Jürging 
                               * 12 Apr 1977, Herford, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                        * 12 Aug 1907 Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 20 Apr 1995, Neckarsulm 
                        Gestorben im Plattenwaldkrankenhaus in Neckarsulm 
                        Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                        oo Ida Schlepp, 28 Nov 1934, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           * 11 or 26 Aug 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.3-1 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                          * 23 Aug 1935, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 28 Sep 1935, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.3-2 ALMA EISENBEIß 
                          * 9 Nov 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 18 Oct 2017, Passau, Bavaria 
                          oo Josef Stuffle, 6 Aug 1960 
                             + 2 Dec 2014, Passau, Bavaria 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.3-3 OTTO EISENBEIß 
                          * 28 Jan 1941, Chemnitz 
                          oo Erika Speicher, 4 Aug 1965 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4 REINHOLD EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Sep 1910, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 20 Mar 1994, Besigheim, Germany 
                        Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                        Until 1940, Blacksmith and Locksmith 
                        Moved to live with uncle in Friedenstal from 1926 
                         to 1932. 
                        Forced to move to Germany in 1940 when Russia 
                         reclaimed Bessarabia from Rumania. 
                        Forced to move in 1940 to Germany and then to  
                         Poland.  Russia's advancement in World War II  
                         forced them to move again in Jan 1945 from  
                         Poland to Germany where Reinhold was forced into  
                         the German Army.  Within 2 months, he was captured  
                         and forced to work for Russia as a Prisoner of War  
                         until Dec 1948 when he was released to join  
                         his family. 
                        Lived in Besigheim, Germany 
                        oo Emilia Bollinger, 24 Jun 1935, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           * 10 Dec 1912 
                           + 25 Feb 1938 
                        oo2 Erna Scheurer, 10 May 1939, Borodino, Bessarabia 
                            * 28 Aug 1918 
                        Were the first German couple to come to an International 
                         Eisenbeiß Family Reunion in 1984. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-1 ELWIRA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 24 Aug 1937, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-2 EWALD EISENBEIß => 
                          * 11 Apr 1941, Chemnitz/Sachsen, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-3 IRMGARD EISENBEIß => 
                          * 13 Nov 1942, Tuschin-Wald im Warthegau  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-4 HERBERT EISENBEIß 
                          * 5 Jul 1944, Kulm, Westpreuszen (Westpreussen) 
                          Partner of Firm which makes Insulation 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-5 EBERHARD EISENBEIß => 
                          * 10 Dec 1952, Besigheim, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-1 ELWIRA EISENBEIß 
                          * 24 Aug 1937, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Heinz Katzenmeyer, 29 Aug 1958, Besigheim 
                             * 1 May 1936, Besigheim 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-1.1 VOLKER KATZENMEYER 
                            * 6 Oct 1960, Besigheim 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-1.2 RAINER KATZENMEYER 
                            * 20 Aug 1962, Besigheim 
                            oo Karin Benzig 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-1.3 JÜRGEN KATZENMEYER 
                            16 Jun 1964, Besigheim 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-2 EWALD EISENBEIß 
                          * 11 Apr 1941, Chemnitz, Poland 
                          + 3 Apr 1995, Beitigheim, Germany 
                          Surveyor/Engineer for Vinyards 
                          Lived in Besigheim, Germany 
                          oo Christine Deisinger, 17 Apr 1964, Besigheim 
                             * 4 May 1942, Besigheim 
                          oo2 Elke Freudenberger, 1987 
                              * 20 Apr 1943, Halle/Saale, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-2.1 SUSANNE EISENBEIß 
                            * 16 Oct 1965, Besigheim 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-2.2 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                            * 8 Jun 1967, Besigheim 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-2.3 FRANK EISENBEIß 
                            * 16 Jun 1968, Besigheim 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-3 IRMGARD EISENBEIß 
                          * 13 Nov 1942, Tuschin-Wald im Warthegau, Poland  
                          oo Horst Trinkner, 26 Aug 1966, Besigheim 
                             * 25 Apr 1942, Löchgau 
                             Electrician 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-3.1 CORINNA TRINKNER 
                            * 8 Junuary 1971, Besigheim 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-3.2 TANJA TRINKNER 
                            * 15 Jun 1975, Bietigheim 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-5 EBERHARD EISENBEIß 
                          * 10 Dec 1952, Besigheim 
                          Architect 
                          oo Beate Wittich, 14 May 1976, Kirchheim, a.N. 
                             * 13 Jan 1952, Kirchheim 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-5.1 DAVID SIMON EISENBEIß 
                            * 23 Jun 1982, Heilbronn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.4-5.2 BENJAMIN JONAS EISENBEIß 
                            * 7 Jun 1984, Brackenheim 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5 ALEXANDER EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Jul 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 20 Oct 1944, World War II, Lipianko/Duninow/Poland 
                        Tischler in Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                        oo Emma Schlepp, 19 Jan 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           * 14 Aug 1916, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1 ALBERT EISENBEIß => 
                          * 21 Aug 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-2 WILMA EISENBEIß 
                          * 24 Nov 1939, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 17 Feb 1941, Chemnitz/Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-3 WILMA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 26 Nov 1941, Chemnitz/Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-4 ERIKA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 27 Jun 1945, Ehingen/Mittelfranken 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1 ALBERT EISENBEIß 
                          * 21 Aug 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          Helped compile this genealogy doc. 
                          He, along with many Germans, moved from Bessarabia 
                           to Germany in 1940. Hitler made a deal with Stalin. 
                           Stalin would release the Germans if Hitler gave Stalin 
                           some wheat. 
                          oo Erika Albeck, 26 Jan 1962, Stetten 
                             * 13 Nov 1937, Waiblingen, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1.1 CLAUDIA EISENBEIß => 
                            * 31 Mar 1962, Waiblingen, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1.2 BIRGIT EISENBEIß 
                            * 2 Aug 1963, Waiblingen, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1.3 OLIVER (OLI) EISENBEIß => 
                            * 24 Apr 1968, Waiblingen, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1.1 CLAUDIA EISENBEIß 
                            * 31 Mar 1962, Waiblingen, Germany 
                            oo Kay Paul Strecker, 20 Sep 1996, Waiblingen 
                               * 22 Jun 1965, Wuppertal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1.1.1 LUCCA PAUL STRECKER 
                              * 3 Apr 1998, Waiblingen, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1.3 OLIVER (OLI) EISENBEIß 
                            * 24 Apr 1968, Waiblingen, Germany 
                            oo Gabriele (Gabi) Helene Stiefel, 7 May 1997, Korbi-R. 
                               * 28 Dec 1970, Waiblingen 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1.3.1 NIELS OLIVER EISENBEIß 
                              * 2 Oct 1997, Waiblingen, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1.3.2 ANNIKA EMMA EISENBEIß 
                              * 26 Jun 2001, Waiblingen, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1.3.3 NELE EMILY ELISA EISENBEIß 
                              * 3 May 2004, Waiblingen, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-3 WILMA EISENBEIß 
                          * 26 Nov 1941, Chemnitz/Sachsen 
                          oo Jochen Unverricht, 22 Jun 1962, Hildesheim 
                             * 3 Dec 1935, Breslau/Schlesien, Germany 
                             Mechanic 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-3.1 PETER UNVERRICHT 
                            * 9 Nov 1962, Berlin, West Germany 
                            Diplomingineur 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-3.2 RALF UNVERRICHT 
                            * 21 Dec 1965, Berlin, West Germany 
                            Diplomingineur 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-4 ERIKA EISENBEIß 
                          * 27 Jun 1945, Ehingen/Mittelfranken, Germany 
                          oo Willi Böhringer, 21 Apr 1967, Waiblingen 
                             * 31 Mar 1941, Waiblingen, Germany 
                             Locksmith 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-4.1 NICHOLE BÖHNINGER 
                            * 12 Oct 1967, Waiblingen, Germany 
                            oo Gunter Grüner, 13 May 1994, Weinstadt, Germany 
                               * 3 Mar 1963, Stuggart, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-4.2 STEFANIE BÖHNINGER => 
                            * 10 Apr 1971, Waiblingen, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-4.2 STEFANIE BÖHNINGER 
                            * 10 Apr 1971, Waiblingen, Germany 
                            oo Markus Ilg, 12 Jan 1991, Beinstein, Germnay 
                               * 3 Apr 1964, Waiblingen, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-4.2.1 JANINA ILG 
                              * 21 Mar 1991 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-4.2.2 JANIS ILG 
                              * 10 Apr 1993 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7 MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
                      * 15 Feb 1879, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                      + 1 Jun 1954, Rotenburg-Mulmshorn 
                      Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                      oo Katharina Haas, 30 Jan 1903, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         * 27 Jan 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 29 Sep 1966, Rotenburg-Mulmshorn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.1 CHRISTINE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 15 Apr 1907, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.2 LUISE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 22 May 1909, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.3 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                        * 26 Jan 1911, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.4 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 12 Jan 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.5 ANNA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 8 Aug 1919, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.1 CHRISTINE EISENBEIß 
                        * 15 Apr 1907, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 17 Sep 1937, Brienne, Bessarabia 
                        oo Johann Schnaidt, 22 Feb 1932 
                           * 2 Jun 1908, Brienne, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.1-1 ALFRED SCHNAIDT 
                          * 8 Jun 1933, Brienne, Bessarabia 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.1-2 ANNA SCHNAIDT 
                          * 11 Jul 1934, Brienne, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.2 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                        * 22 May 1909, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 10 Nov 1986, Osterholz, Germany 
                        oo Oskar Tramnitzke, 25 Feb 1931, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           * 22 Oct 1907, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 18 May 1995, Osterholz-Scharmbeck 
                           Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                        Was forced to move from Hoffnungstal to Germany during 
                         World War II in September of 1940. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.2-1 ARNOLD TRAMNITZKE 
                          * 7 Dec 1931, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Herta Beha 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.3 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                        * 26 Jan 1911, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 5 May 1988, Vollersode 
                        Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                        oo Maria Hannemann, 10 Feb 1932, Hoffnungstal, 
                            Bessarabia 
                           * 27 Mar 1912, Kurudschika 
                           + 1947 
                        oo2 Ida Labrenz, after 1940 
                            * 9 Jan 1920, Ketrossy, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.3-1 OSKAR EISENBEIß 
                          * 15 Sep 1932, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Ursel Dierksen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.3-2 THEOBALD EISENBEIß 
                          * 26 May 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Metha Lilienthal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.3-3 EMMA EISENBEIß 
                          * 3 Jun 1940, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Werner Teitjen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.3-4 GERTRUDE EISENBEIß 
                          * after 1940 
                          oo Jürgen Poppe 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.4 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                        * 12 Feb 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 14 Dec 1989, Bischofsheim 
                        oo Johannes Naasz, 27 Jun 1940, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia  
                           * 2 Jan 1914, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.4-1 HILDEGARD NAASZ 
                          * 22 Dec 1936, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Alwin Heidinger 
                             * 29 Jun 1938, Ketrossy, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.4-2 ROBERT NAASZ 
                          * 24 Dec 1940, Chemnitz, Germany 
                          oo2 Marlies Reinege 
                              1 Apr 1953 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.4-3 OTTO NAASZ 
                          * 23 Feb 1942, Chemnitz, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.5 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                        * 8 Aug 1919, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        oo Reinhold Schneck, circa 1937 
                           * 21 Oct 1918, Borodino, Bessarabia 
                           + 6 Jan 1944, Sarajweo 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.5-1 ELLA SCHNECK 
                          * 26 Oct 1938, Borodino, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7.5-2 REINHOLD SCHNECK 
                          * 19 Jun 1941, Derksen 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                     * 4 Feb 1846, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                     + 1 Jan 1892, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                     oo Christine Müller, 8 Jan 1870, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                        * 4 Nov 1849, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                        + 10 Jul 1924, Borodino, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.1 MARTIN EISENBEIß 
                       * 10 Nov 1870, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 24 Dec 1874, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.2 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                       * 24 Aug 1872, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       * 3 Nov 1872, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.3 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                       * 14 Oct 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 20 Jun 1877, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.4 MARTIN EISENBEIß 
                       * 13 Jan 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 8 Aug 1910, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.5 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                       * 21 Jan 1880, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 21 Jan 1880, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6 HEINRICH EISENBEIß => 
                       * 17 Feb 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7 MARIA EISENBEIß => 
                       * 10 Apr 1883, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.8 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
                       * 9 Jun 1885, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 18 Dec 1887, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9 RUDOLF EISENBEIß => 
                       * 2 Jun 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6 HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
                       * 17 Feb 1881, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 10 Oct 1942, Dresden 
                       Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                       oo Rosina Beck, 19 May 1906, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
                          * 15 Mar 1887, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 24 Sep 1965, Bempflingen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.1 HEINRICH EISENBEIß => 
                         * 2 Sep 1906, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.2 MATILDA EISENBEIß 
                         * 22 May 1908, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         oo Friedrich Schäfer 
                            * 23 Jan 1907, Lichtental, Germany 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.3 OLGA EISENBEIß 
                         * 7 Mar 1910, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 1989 
                         oo Jakob Uhlich 
                            15 Feb 1906, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.4 EMILIE EISENBEIß 
                         * 28 Oct 1911, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         oo Rudolf Mammel 
                            * 22 Nov 1910, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.5 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                         * 2 Apr 1913, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         oo Herbert Wahler 
                            * 12 Mar 1914 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.6 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                         * 22 Dec 1914, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         oo Oskar Renz 
                            * 19 Jan 1910 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.7 RUDOLF EISENBEIß => 
                         * 4 Feb 1917, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.8 REINHOLD EISENBEIß 



                         * 6 Mar 1919, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 6 Mar 1919, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
                         * 23 Jul 1920, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.10 ELSE EISENBEIß 
                          * 21 Dec 1922, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Robert Wahl 
                             * 22 Sep 1923, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                             s/o Peter Wahl 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.11 MARTHA EISENBEIß 
                          * 10 Sep 1925, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          oo Albert Horet 
                             * 20 Jan 1921 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.1 HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
                         * 2 Sep 1906, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + Missing in action since 1945 (World War II) 
                         Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                         oo Bertha Vix, 26 Nov 1930, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                            * 3 Nov 1908, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.1-1 FRIEDA EISENBEIß 
                           * 13 Jan 1929, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.1-2 ERNA EISENBEIß 
                           * 21 Aug 1930, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.1-3 ELSA EISENBEIß 
                           * 13 Aug 1932, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.1-4 OTTO EISENBEIß 
                           * 9 Oct 1933, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.1-5 WILMA EISENBEIß 
                           * 10 Apr 1936, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                           + 3 Aug 1936, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.1-6 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                           * 10 Feb 1938, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.7 RUDOLF EISENBEIß 
                         * 4 Feb 1917, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 1978 
                         oo Christine Reinschmiedt, circa 1942 
                            * 17 Apr 1919, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.7.1 IRMA EISENBEIß 
                           * 5 Mar 1943, Kotlica 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.7.2 HILDEGARD EISENBEIß 
                           * 26 Jun 1945, Puffleben 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                         * 23 Jul 1920, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         + 1 May 2001 
                         oo Anneliese Wegesend 
                            * 29 Aug 1925, Marburg/Lahn 
                            + 20 May 2015 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-1 HANS GÜNTHER EISENBEIß => 
                           * 4 Feb 1947, Hohenborn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-2 CLAUS DIETER EISENBEIß => 
                           * 7 Aug 1948, 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-3 ROLF JÜRGEN EISENBEIß => 
                           * 27 May 1953 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-1 HANS GÜNTHER EISENBEIß 
                           * 4 Feb 1947, Hohenborn 
                           oo Lydia Eiler 
                              * 28 Nov 1948, Koblenz 
                              + 29 Sep 2013 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-1.1 SASCHA EISENBEIß 
                             * 26 Oct 1977, Bietigheim-Bissingen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-1.2 JÖRG EISENBEIß 



                             * 26 Oct 1980, Bietigheim-Bissingen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-2 CLAUS DIETER EISENBEIß 
                           * 7 Aug 1948 
                             oo Ingeborg Elise Schuon 
                                * 27 Oct 1955 
                             o/o 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-2.1 ANDREA EISENBEIß => 
                             * 28 Feb 1976, Bietigheim-Bissingen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-2.1 ANDREA EISENBEIß 
                             * 28 Feb 1976, Bietigheim-Bissingen 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-2.1.1 JANIK EISENBEIß 
                               * 15 Jun 2005, Bietigheim-Bissingen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-3 ROLF JÜRGEN EISENBEIß 
                           * 27 May 1953 
                           oo Ursula Braun 
                              * 13 Oct ???? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-3.1 SVEN EISENBEIß 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-3.2 PATRICK EISENBEIß => 
                             * 20 Jul 1979 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-3.3 NICOLE EISENBEIß 
                             * 10 Feb 1994 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-3.2 PATRICK EISENBEIß 
                             * 23 Jul 1979 
                             oo Tanja Weber 
                                * 22 Jun 1983 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-3.2.1 TIM EISENBEIß 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.6.9-3.2.2 PIA EISENBEIß 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                       * 10 Apr 1883, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 1 Nov 1950, Wolfhagen/Elmarshag 
                       Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
                       oo Jacob Beck, 16 Jun 1904, Klöstitz 
                          * 2 Oct 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                          + 4 Feb 1934, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.1 LYDIA EISENBEIß => 
                         * 7 Apr 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         Born out of wedlock 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.2 EMELIE BECK 
                         * 7 Feb 1908, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.3 OLGA BECK 
                         * 16 Apr 1909, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.4 JOHANNES BECK 
                         * 16 Jan 1911, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.5 FREDRICH BECK 
                         * 13 Nov 1912, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.1 LYDIA EISENBEIß 
                         * 7 Apr 1904, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                         Born out of wedlock 
                         oo Rudolf Botschatzke 
                            * 27 May 1902, Jakobstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.1.1 ADELINE BOTSCHATZKE 
                           * 24 Apr 1928, Jakobstal  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.1.2 ANNA BOTSCHATZKE 
                           * 24 Jun 1930, Jakobstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.1.3 FRIEDA BOTSCHATZKE 
                           * 22 Feb 1932, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.1.4 HERBERT BOTSCHATZKE 
                           * 28 Feb 1935, Jakobstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.7.1.5 ERNA BOTSCHATZKE 



                           * 6 Sep 1937, Jakobstal 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9 RUDOLF EISENBEIß 
                       * 2 Jun 1889, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 22 Dec 1963, Anamoose, North Dakota 
                       Moved to Dakotas in 1909 or 1910 
                       Had a cousin Matthew in Germany  
                        (a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.7) 
                       Had a cousin Adam in Driscoll, North Dakota  
                        (possibly a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10) 
                       Had a cousin Fred in North Dakota  
                        (possibly a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14.1) 
                       Referred to a Christian Eisenbeiß with a son Adam  
                        living in Java, South Dakota. 
                       Farmed south of Anamoose 
                       oo Christine Helm, 18 Feb 1915, Martin, North Dakota 
                          * 9 Feb 1895, Neudorf, Odessa 
                          + 16 Jan 1990, Martin, North Dakota 
                          d/o Johann & Christine Helm 
                          Moved to U.S. with parents in 1898 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.1 FRED EISENBEISZ 
                         * 1 Jan 1916, Lincoln Valley, North Dakota 
                         + 2 Jan 1916, Lincoln Valley, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.2 CHRISTINE EISENBEISZ 
                         * 17 Jul 1917, Lincoln Valley, North Dakota 
                         + circa 1986, American Falls, Idaho 
                         oo Elmer Adam 
                            * 1 Oct 1913, American Falls, Idaho 
                         Live in Oakes, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.3 LYDIA EISENBEISZ 
                         * 13 May 1919, Lincoln Valley, North Dakota 
                         oo Gary Pfeifer 
                            * 1 Jun 1916 
                            + 23 Feb 2005, Williston, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.4 ALFRED A. EISENBEISZ => 
                         * 17 Jun 1924, Anamoose, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.5 JOHN R. EISENBEISZ => 
                         * 25 Jun 1926 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.6 REINHOLD EISENBEISZ => 
                         * 16 Aug 1929, Martin, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.4 ALFRED A. EISENBEISZ 
                         * 17 Jun 1924, Anamoose, North Dakota 
                         + 17 Jan 1990, Aurora, Colorado 
                         Worked for Safeway Foods 
                         oo Lena R. TerHorst, 21 Dec 1951, Reno, Nevada 
                            * 5 Nov 1932, Alamosa, Colorado 
                            d/o William & Ethyl TerHorst 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.4-1 RAEANN MAE EISENBEISZ 
                           * 6 Mar 1950 
                           + 2001 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.4-2 GLENN LEE EISENBEISZ 
                           * 5 Oct 1953 
                           Lives in Sterling, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.4-3 DONNITA CHRISTINE EISENBEISZ => 
                           * 6 Oct 1954 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.4-4 LINDA ROSE EISENBEISZ 
                           * 3 Oct 1955 
                           Lives in Florida 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.4-5 ROY ALFRED EISENBEISZ 
                           * 15 Oct 1960 
                           + 1986,  
                           Died from leukemia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.4-3 DONNITA CHRISTINE EISENBEISZ 



                           * 6 Oct 1954 
                           oo Leon Edward Pfannenstiel, 13 Dec 1990 
                           Live in Houston, Texas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.4-3.1 CHRISTINE PFANNENSTIEL 
                             * 8 Jan 1985 
                             oo Shaun M. Adams, 20 Mar 2010 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.5 JOHN R. EISENBEISZ 
                         * 25 Jun 1926 
                         oo Anna Jane Watkins 
                            + 2002 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.5-1 DEAN EISENBEISZ 
                           + 11 Sep 2015 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.5-2 VERNON EISENBEISZ => 
                           * 28 Nov 1962 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.5-2 VERNON EISENBEISZ 
                           * 28 Nov 1962 
                           oo Janice Norton 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.5-2.1 KAYLA EISENBEISZ 
                             * 1 Sep 1994 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.6 REINHOLD EISENBEISZ 
                         * 16 Aug 1929, Martin, North Dakota 
                         + 16 Jul 1997, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                         Worked as a carpenter 
                         Was in the military                          
                         Lived in Tioga, ND 
                         Operated a grain farm and dairy farm near Martin, ND 
                         oo Irene Hass, 1956 
                            Taught school in Tioga. 
                            d/o Otto Julia Hass of Anamoose, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.6-1 RANDY EISENBEISZ => 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.6-2 DALE EVERETT EISENBEISZ 
                           * 1975 
                           oo Sunday Sesker 
                           Living in Orlando, Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.6-1 RANDY EISENBEISZ 
                           oo Roby Stephan 
                              d/o Fred & Rosemary Stephan 
                           Live in the Minneaopolis / St Paul, Minnesota area 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.6-1.1 ERIC EISENBEISZ 
                             oo Renee ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11.9.6-1.2 TIMOTHY EISENBEISZ 
                             * circa 1988 
                             + 24 Aug 2012 
                             Attended Minnesota State University majoring in  
                              Information Technology and Math 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIS 
                     * 21 May 1848, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                     + in 1903 
                     Gebietsschreiber in Groszliebental, Odessa 
                     Gottlieb never left Russia. 
                     oo Elisabeth Strohmeier, 1 Jun 1870, Groszliebental, Odessa 
                        * 12 Dec 1850, Grosliebental, Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.1 EMILIE MATHILDE EISENBEIS 
                       * 1 Jun 1871, Groszliebental 
                       + 1 Jul 1871, Groszliebental 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.2 EDUARD EISENBEIS 
                       * 23 Aug 1872, Wilhelmstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.3 ELISABETHA JULIANA EISENBEIS 
                       * 12 Apr 1874, Alexanderhilf 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.4 THEODORE EISENBEIS 



                       Never left Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.5 SOPHIA EISENBEIS 
                       Never left Russia, but two of her daughters moved to Canada. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6 ADOLPH (ADOLF) EISENBEIS => 
                       * 20 May 1889, Kersonske-Guberni, Tiraspolki, Neudorf 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6 ADOLPH (ADOLF) EISENBEIS  
                       * 20 May 1889, Kersonske-Guberni, Tiraspolki, Neudorf 
                       + 7 Jun 1939, Streeter, North Dakota 
                       Drafted into Russian Army at age 18 
                       Moved to U.S. in 1913 
                       Cousin to a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.7.10 Adam Eisenbeis 
                       Had a cousin in Elgin, ND (possibly a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.6.14 
                        Friedrich). Had a cousin who was a writer in Neudorf. 
                       oo Maria (Mary) Schwartzwalter, 31 Mar 1916, Streeter 
                          * 30 Jun 1895 near Streeter, ND 
                          + 26 Nov 1981 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.1 ANNA EISENBEIS 
                         * 23 May 1917 
                         oo Antone Schaffner 
                         Lives in Sacramento, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.2 REINHOLD (REINIE) EISENBEIS 
                         * 16 Nov 1919, near Streeter, North Dakota 
                         + 27 Mar 2005, Fargo, North Dakota 
                         oo Ruth Seher, 21 Nov 1946, Jamestown, North Dakota 
                            * 31 May 1923, Streeter, North Dakota 
                            + 4 Oct 2019, Fargo, North Dakota 
                         Farmed near Lockhart, Minnesota 
                         Retired in Moorhead, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.3 MARTHA EISENBEIS 
                         * 16 Nov 1919, Streeter, ND 
                         + 11 Feb 1973, River Falls, WI or Fall River, 
                         Twin 
                         oo Joseph M. Taylor 
                            Pharmacist 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.4 HULDA EISENBEIS 
                         * 19 Dec 1921, Streeter, North Dakota 
                         + 27 Jul 2010, California 
                         oo Arthur Berg 
                         Lives in Newcastle, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.5 WESLEY EISENBEIS => 
                         * 26 Jan 1924, Streeter, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.6 HARRY EISENBEIS => 
                         * 5 Mar 1927 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.7 ROBERT EISENBEIS 
                         * 19 Nov 1929 
                         oo Janice Smith, 6 Jun 1959 
                         Lives in Sacramento, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.8 EMILIE (AMY) AMY EISENBEIS 
                         * 21 Apr 1932 
                         oo Darrel Moser 
                         Lives in Fargo, ND 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.9 LEONA EISENBEIS 
                         * 25 Jan 1935 
                         oo James Nenow, 22 Apr 1957 
                         Lives in Arlington, Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.5 WESLEY EISENBEIS 
                         * 26 Jan 1924, Streeter, North Dakota 
                         + 25 Jan 2012, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                         oo Annie Becker, 26 Dec 1949 
                            * 16 Jun 1929, Streeter, North Dakota 
                            + 20 Feb 1993, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                            d/o Henry A. Becker & Kathryn Lachenmeier 
                            Farmed near Streeter, North Dakota 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.5.1 MELINDA EISENBEIS 
                           oo Tom Freier 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.5.2 MARY EISENBEIS 
                           oo ? Bauman 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.5.3 JOANIE EISENBEIS 
                           oo ? Rau 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.5.4 LAURIE EISENBEIS 
                           oo Jeff Bowers 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.6 HARRY EISENBEIS 
                         * 5 Mar 1927 
                         + 17 Jul 2010, Hillsboro, North Dakota 
                         oo Arlene Johnson, 3 Nov 1951, Aneta, North Dakota 
                         Banker in Hillsboro, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.6.1 JAY EISENBEIS 
                           oo Kim ? 
                           Lives in Fargo, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.6.2 LEE EISENBEIS 
                           Lives in Grand Forks, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.6.3 PAUL EISENBEIS 
                           oo Shari 
                           Lives in Savage, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.12.6.6.4 FAYE EISENBEIS 
                           oo Richard Pyle 
                           Lives in West Fargo, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.13 BARBARA EISENBEIß  
                     * 28 Jan 1850, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                     oo Johann Nitschke, 1 or 21 May 1871, Klöstitz 
                        * 20 Jan 1849, Brienne, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.13.1 BARBARA NITSCHKE 
                       * 5 Jun 1872, Brienne 
                       + 18 Nov 1876, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.13.2 MAGDALENA NITSCHKE 
                       * 5 Aug 1875, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                       + 21 Nov 1876, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.13.3 KATHARINA NITSCHKE 
                       * 23 Nov 1876, Brienne 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.13.4 AUGUST NITSCHKE 
                       * 22 Jul 1878, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.14 GEORG EISENBEIß  
                     * 23 Sep 1853, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
                     + 25 Nov 1880, Beresina 
                     oo Christina Wegenast, 29 Nov 1873, Klöstitz 
                        * 3 Aug 1854, Beresina, Bessarabia 
                        d/o Matthäus Wegenast & Elisabeth Wolf, Beresina 
                        oo2 Johann Höhn, 17 Dec 1887, Klöstitz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.14.1 MARIA EISENBEIß  
                       * 20 Oct 1874, Beresina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.14.2 KATHARINA EISENBEIß  
                       * 28 Jan 1876, Beresina, Bessarabia 
                       + 17 Jun 1917, Beresina 
                       oo Friedrich Nill 
                          * 19 Mar 1875, Beresina 
                          + 19 Oct 1938, Beresina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.14.3 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIß  
                       * 17 Oct 1879 
                       + 11 Nov 1887 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8 JOHANN GEORG (GEORG) EISENBEIß 
                  * 2 Oct 1801, Dornhan, Württemberg 
                  + 18 Jan 1862, Glückstal, 60 years, 3 months, 16 days 
                  Glückstal Record 1884095-3-477-005 
                  Moved from Dornhan/Horb Württemberg, Germany 



                   to Glückstal, Odessa, Cherson, Russia in 1805. 
                  Was a widower when he died. 
                  By Russian law, the youngest son always got the father's land. 
                  oo Elisabetha Kaul, before 1825 
                     * 12 Oct 1802, Markgroeningen, Württemberg 
                     + 26 Sep 1857, Glückstal, 54 yrs 11 mos 14 days  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                    * circa 1825 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                    * 5 Mar 1828, Glückstal, Odessa, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3 GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                    * 17 Dec 1833, Glückstal, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.4 JOHANN EISENBEIß  
                    * 3 Jun 1836, Glückstal, Russia 
                    + 18 Jun 1842 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.5 ELISBABETHA EISENBEIß  
                    * 1 Jun 1838, Glückstal, Russia 
                    + 2 Jun 1838 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6 MATTHIAS DAVID EISENBEIß => 
                    * 23 Nov 1839, Glückstal, Odessa Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.7 LUDWIG EISENBEIß  
                    * 7 May 1842, Glückstal, Russia 
                    + 24 Jul 1845 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                    * circa 1825 
                    oo Rosina Hertle, before 1851 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.1 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 16 May 1851, Glückstal, Russia 
                      ~ 18 May 1851, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1883181-1-330-107 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.2 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * circa 24 Aug 1853, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 2 Aug 1854, 0y 11m 9d, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1883189-2-439-97 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 19 Jul 1855, Glückstal, Russia 
                      ~ 20 Jul 1855, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 19 Feb 1856, 0y 7m 2d, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884075-1-453-126, 1884101-1-427-23 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.4 JACOB EISENBEIß 
                      * 7 Feb 1857, Glückstal, Russia 
                      ~ 9 Feb 1857, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 4 Jan 1867, 9 years 10 mo 27 days, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884103-2-727-019, 1884091-3-542-6 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.5 KATHARINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 30 Jul 1859, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 22 Sep 1860, 1 yr 2 mos, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884093-2-193-068, 1884080-1-511-101 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.6 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 23 Sep 1861, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 25 Jun 1862, 9 mos 2 dys, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884094-2-177-082, 1884095-3-479-44 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                      * 13 Jun 1863, Glückstal, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.8 FRIEDERIKE EISENBEIß 
                      * 22 Mar 1870, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884111-2-523-33 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.9 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 16 Feb 1873, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 6 Jan 1874, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Not absolutely certain about placement in this family 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
                      * 13 Jun 1863, Glückstal, Russia 



                      + circa 1931 in Bergdorf, South Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884099-3-482-050 
                      Was beaten to death during the Russian Revolution by the 
                       military.  This death is described in the Dakota Rundschau  
                       (a German newspaper printed in the Dakotas) on 27 Feb 1931. 
                      A niece Katherina (Hausauer) Aman (her mother was a Bieber) of 
                       Eureka, South Dakota has a copy of the original article printed in 
German. 
                      oo Katherina Bieber, Married, 15 Nov 1883, Glückstal 
                         * Sep 1863 in Glückstal 
                         + Mar 1945 in Litzmanstadt, Poland 
                         d/o Johann Jacob Bieber & Christiana Ritter 
                             Johann Jacob Bieber was a brother to Solomon Bieber 
                         Glückstal Record 1895615-2-178-033 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.1 KATHERINA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 6 Aug 1884, Glückstal 
                        Glückstal Record 1895616-3-144-097 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.2 FRIEDERIKA EISENBEIS 
                        * 17 Aug 1885, Glückstal 
                        + 14 Oct 1885, 1m 27d, Glückstal 
                        Glückstal Record 1897694-2-141-084, 1897694-2-182-062 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.3 FRIEDERIKA EISENBEIS 
                        * 1891, Glückstal 
                        Sent to Siberia 
                        oo1 ? Leicht 
                            + 1917, Glückstal 
                        oo2 David Hottmann 
                            Sent to Siberia between 1922 and 1925 
                        No children 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.4 ROSINA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 1892, Glückstal 
                        Rosina may not belong to this family.  A family photo  
                         shows Christian, his wife, and the two daughters  
                         Katherina and Friederika.  Friederika appears to be  
                         about five years old.  Rosina, who would have been  
                         one year younger should be on this photo. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.5 ? EISENBEIS 
                        Not substantiated. 
                        A son who moved to South Dakota told of his father's violent 
                         death.  His description matched that of a newspaper article 
                         written at that time.  The son hid in the attic of the house 
                         when the men beat and took away his father.   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.1 KATHERINA EISENBEIS 
                        * Aug 1884, Glückstal 
                        Sent to Siberia 
                        oo Phillip Miller, 1903 
                        All children were removed from Glückstal between 1917 and  
                         1927 and sent to Siberia.  Nothing else is known of them. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.1.1 LYDIA MILLER 
                          oo Christian Geist 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.1.2 PHILLIP MILLER 
                          * Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.1.3 JACOB MILLER 
                          * Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.1.4 ? MILLER 
                          * Glückstal 
                          Daughter 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.4 ROSINA EISENBEIS 
                        * 1892, Glückstal 
                        + 1933, Glückstal 
                        oo Jakob Miller, 1935, Glückstal 
                           + 1916, during World War I in Austria 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.1.7.4.1 ? MILLER 



                          * 1916, Glückstal 
                          + 1932, Glückstal 
                          Daughter 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                    * 4 Mar 1828, Glückstal, Odessa, Russia 
                    + 9 Apr 1911, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                    Was blind before he died. 
                    Applied for US citizenship on 19 Oct 1896 in Hutchinson 
                     County, South Dakota. 
                    oo Barbara Buechler, 20 Nov 1851, Glückstal, Russia 
                       * 15 Mar 1831, Russia 
                       + 6 Jul 1906, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                       d/o Jacob Buechler & Barbara Krauter 
                    Moved in moved from Glückstal, Odessa, Russia to Freeman,  
                     South Dakota in 1893 
                    Is listed in a 1910 South Dakota census as living with his 
                     daughter Barbara a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2 
                    Immigrated to US and arrived in Baltimore, Maryland in Jun 1893  
                     along with their deceased son's (a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1)  
                     children Jakob, Christ, and John.  Also on this ship were their 
                     son, Friedrich (a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8) and his wife Barbara. 
                     The ship was the Damstadt out of Brehmen, Germany. 
                    They moved to Freeman, South Dakota upon Immigration.  They  
                     moved there perhaps because the Buechler that was a  
                     businessman in Freeman may have been her brother. 
                    Barbara’s brother, Christian Buechler, was one of the first  
                     businessmen in Freeman, South Dakota.  Christian arrived  
                     in South Dakota on 1 Aug 1873.  His mother, a widow, came  
                     in 1875.  There appears also to have been a Gust Buechler  
                     in Freeman. --- Glückstal Record 1883181-1-346-051 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                      * 9 Oct 1852, Neudorf, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1883185-1-356-191 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2 BARBARA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 7 Sep 1854, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1883189-2-425-161 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3 FREDERICKA ELIZABETHA EISENBEIS => 
                      * 24 Aug 1856, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884101-1-404-56 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4 KATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 30 Jul 1858, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Never moved to the US 
                      Moved from Russia to Poland.  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.5 ROSINA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 12 Sep 1860, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Never moved to the US 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.6 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 25 Apr 1863, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 13 Jan 1867, Glückstal, Russia, 3 yrs 8 mo 19 days 
                      Never moved to the US 
                      Glückstal Record 1884099-3-481-38, 1884091-3-542-8 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7 CHRISTIAN J. EISENBEIS => 
                      * 25 Jan 1865, South Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                      * 29 Apr 1867, Glückstal, South Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884091-3-522-47 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9 JOSEPH (JOE) EISENBEIS => 
                      * 4 Jul 1869, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884110-3-469-58 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.10 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                       * 18 Jul 1871 
                       Never left Russia 
                       Glückstal Record 1884125-2-534-69 
                       oo Jakob Schnabel 



                          From Marienberg 
                       A notice in the Stadts Anzeiger lists the death of an 
                        Eisenbeiß (wittwe Schnabel) living in Neudorf, 
                        Odessachsen  The newspaper article lists the names of her 
                        brothers living near Hosmer.   
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11 JOHN J. EISENBEISS => 
                       * 1 Dec 1873, Glückstal, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12 MICHAEL EISENBEISS => 
                       * 27 Jul 1875, Glückstal, South Russia 
                       Glückstal Record 1884064-1-586-61 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13 MARGARETHA EISENBEIS => 
                       * 21 Apr 1878, Russia 
                       Glückstal Record 1895624-1-617-40 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                      * 9 Oct 1852, Neudorf, Russia 
                      + 14 Jul 1885, 32y 9m 6d, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1883185-1-356-191, 1897694-2-180-044 
                      oo Magdalena Walz 
                         * 1858, Russia 
                         + 1943, Venturia, North Dakota 
                         Remarried to Christ Opp   
                         The children were not allowed, by Christ Opp, to live with  
                          the mother when she remarried.  They lived with their 
                          Grandparents Jakob and Barbara Eisenbeiß.  
                         The children moved from Russia to Freeman, South Dakota with 
                          their Grandparents in 1893.  After they moved to South Dakota,  
                          they lived with their Uncle Christ. 
                         Eva nee Opp * 3 Jul 1894, + 28 Sep 1991, 
                          oo Henry Oster who died min 1921, then oo2 John Fischer 
                          daughter of Christ Opp * 1 Aug 1859 + 22 Dec 1941 &  
                          Magdalena Walz, moved from Glückstal to Venturia, ND in 1901. 
                          Eva’s brother was Simon Opp.  Her sister was Lydia who married 
                          Emil Diede (lived in Eureka South Dakota). 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.1 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                        * 31 Jan 1881, Glückstal, South Russia 
                        + 28 Sep 1946, Freeman, South Dakota 
                        Immigrated to US in Jun 1893, landed in Baltimore, and  
                         lived in Freeman, South Dakota 
                        Farmed 17 miles northwest of Beulah, ND in 1910. 
                        Operated a small implement business in Beulah, ND. 
                        Retired and moved to Freeman, South Dakota in 1943. 
                        Glückstal Record 1897592-2-122-022 
                        oo Maria Koerner, 12 Feb 1911 
                           * 15 Nov 1884 
                           + 25 Oct 1970, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2 CHRISTIAN (CHRIST) EISENBEIß => 
                        * 6 Mar 1883, Glückstal, South Russia 
                        Glückstal Record 1895615-2-140-056 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3 JOHANN (JOHN) EISENBEIß => 
                        * 7 Jan 1885, Glückstal, South Russia 
                        Glückstal Record 1897694-2-136-022 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2 CHRISTIAN (CHRIST) EISENBEIß 
                        * 6 Mar 1883, Glückstal, South Russia 
                        + 22 Jun 1962, Freeman, South Dakota 
                        Immigrated to US in Jun 1893, landed in Baltimore, and  
                         lived in Freeman, South Dakota. Applied for US Citizenship 
                         on 22 Sep 1904 in Hutchinson County, South Dakota. 
                        Is listed as a servant to Gust Buechler in a 1900 census. 
                         Gust Buechler is quite likely a brother to Barbara  
                         Buechler, Christ’s grandmother.                          
                        oo Anna Ries, 9 Feb 1905 
                           * 18 Feb 1885, Turner County, South Dakota 
                           + 23 Jun 1954, Turner County, South Dakota 



                           Sister to Lena Ries a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3 
                           d/o Jacob Ries & Freni Schrag 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1 RICHARD EISENBEIS => 
                          * 2 May 1905, Marion, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2 JACOB (JAKE) EISENBEIS => 
                          * 9 Apr 1907, Marion, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1 RICHARD EISENBEIS 
                          * 2 May 1905, Marion, South Dakota 
                          + 21 Aug 1974, Freeman, South Dakota 
                          oo Olga Schrag, 22 Nov 1927 
                             * 3 Jun 1904, Marion, South Dakota 
                             + 27 May 2002, Freeman, South Dakota 
                             d/o John M. Schrag & Maria Graber 
                             Member of Salem-Zion Mennonite Church 
                          Farmed in Turner County until 1970 
                          Retired to Freeman, South Dakota7 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1.1 LANAE OPAL EISENBEIS => 
                            * 14 Sep 1930 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1.2 LANE OWEN EISENBEIS 
                            * 20 Aug 1933, Marion, South Dakota 
                            + 2 Nov 1998, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
                            Construction worker 
                            oo Geraldine Henle, 1960's 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1.1 LANAE OPAL EISENBEIS 
                            * 14 Sep 1930 
                            + 17 Feb 2016, Freeman, South Dakota 
                            oo LaVerne Waltner, 20 Aug 1952 
                               * 10 Jun 1928, Freeman, South Dakota 
                               + 15 Jan 2010 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1.1.1 LAMARR RICHARD WALTNER => 
                               * 7 Aug 1953, Denver, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1.1.2 SUSAN ANN WALTNER        
                              * 28 Feb 1956, Freeman, South Dakota 
                              oo Ray Zurawski, 13 Jun 1981 
                                 * 1 Aug 1954, Stevens Point, Wisconsin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1.1.3 MICHAEL EDWARD WALTNER   
                              * 20 Apr 1958, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1.1.4 LYNDA RAE WALTNER        
                              * 25 Jan 1960 
                              oo Max Stucky, 26 May 1984 
                                 * 25 Jul 1954, McPherson, Kansas   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1.1.1 LAMARR RICHARD WALTNER   
                              * 7 Aug 1953, Denver, Colorado 
                              oo Paula Arroyo, 13 Apr 1980 
                                 * 16 Mar 1950, Denver, Colorado 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-1.1.1.1 ADAM LAVERNE WALTNER 
                                * 2 Mar 1983, Denver, Colorado 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2 JACOB (JAKE) EISENBEIS 
                          * 9 Apr 1907, Marion, South Dakota 
                          + 27 Oct 1995, Freeman, South Dakota 
                          oo Esther Graber, 11 Aug 1932 
                             * 27 Oct 1911, Turner County, South Dakota 
                             + 14 Feb 2005, Freeman, South Dakota 
                          Lived on Ries farm homestead east of Freeman 
                          Moved to Freeman, South Dakota in 1963 to run cabinet shop 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.1 LARRY DEAN EISENBEIS => 
                            * 31 May 1934 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.2 LOLA FAIRE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 18 Jun 1939 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.1 LARRY DEAN EISENBEIS     



                            * 31 May 1934 
                            oo Anette Kaufman, 29 Dec 1955 
                               * 25 Oct 1934 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.1.1 ANITA ROSE DUG SOLDIER EISENBEIS => 
                              * 14 Nov 1955  
                              Was adopted 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.1.2 CHRIS JAY EISENBEIS 
                              * 23 Jul 1960 
                              oo Carol Hofer, 15 Aug 1980 
                                 * 13 Aug 1961 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.1.3 TIMOTHY DEAN EISENBEIS 
                              * 5 Mar 1964 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.1.4 PHILIP LEE EISENBEIS 
                              * 18 Mar 1966  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.1.1 ANITA ROSE DUG SOLDIER EISENBEIS 
                              * 14 Nov 1955  
                              Was adopted 
                              oo Paulino Paz, 22 Sep 1977 
                                 * 16 Aug 1956 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.1.1.1 NEYLA EISENBEIS PAZ   
                                * 2 May 1978 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.1.1.2 JONATHEN EISENBEIS PAZ   
                                * 25 Dec 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.2 LOLA FAIRE EISENBEIS    
                            * 18 Jun 1939 
                            + 8 May 2012, Lawrence, Kansas 
                            oo Kenneth Peter Lohrentz, 13 Aug 1966 
                               * 3 Dec 1940 
                            Live in Lawrence, Kansas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.2.1 GRETA MARIE LOHRENTZ 
                              * 24 May 1970 
                              Was adopted 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2-2.2.2 MICHELLE LOHRENTZ 
                              * 18 Jan 1973 
                              Was adopted 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3 JOHANN (JOHN) EISENBEIß 
                        * 7 Jan 1885, Glückstal, South Russia 
                        + 21 May 1963, Beulah, North Dakota 
                        Celebrated his birthday on 8 Feb, was not certain about 
                         his birthdate.  8 Feb 1885 is on his tombstone.  A birth 
                         record from Glückstal lists his birth date as 7 Jan 1885. 
                        Signed his last name with an 'ß' in charter docs of his church. 
                        Immigrated to US in Jun 1893, landed in Baltimore, 
                         and lived in Freeman, South Dakota 
                        Lived with Uncle Christ Eisenbeis, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7 
                        Moved to Bowdle, South Dakota to live with his Uncle Fred  
                         Eisenbeis, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8, in 1896. 
                        Moved to Mannhaven, ND in 1903. Homesteaded north of Beulah 
                         in 1906. Went to Freeman, South Dakota to get married in 1910  
                         and then went back to Beulah to farm. 
                        Was a constable in the Mercer County area.  Is listed in a 
                         19 Feb 1915 article in the German American newspaper.  
                        oo Lena Ries, 13 Jan 1910, Freeman, South Dakota. 
                           * 31 Dec 1886 
                           + 4 Aug 1969, Freeman, South Dakota 
                           Sister to Anna Ries a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.2 
                           Was a Swiss Mennonite. 
                        Farmed 17 miles northwest of Beulah, ND until 1947.  Lived 
                         on the farm until he died.  Then she lived with her kids 
                         until she died. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-1 JONATH EISENBEIS 
                          * 1910 



                          + 1910 
                          Died at birth 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-2 CLARA EISENBEIS => 
                          * 26 Nov 1911, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-3 WALTER EISENBEIS 
                          * 22 Jul 1914, Beulah, North Dakota 
                          + 14 Jun 1972, Tulelake, California 
                          Served in the Army from 1942-46 mostly in Germany. 
                          Moved to Tulelake, California after World War II. 
                          oo Elizabeth Aulman, 13 Mar 1949 
                             * 14 Feb 1923 
                             + Nov 1974, Tulelake, California 
                          No children 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-4 ARTHUR (ART) J. EISENBEIS 
                          * 25 Jan 1917, Beulah, North Dakota 
                          + 9 Jan 1997, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                          Didn't marry. 
                          Farmed north of Beulah, North Dakota 
                          Moved to Zap, ND in 1975 
                          Lived at Knife River Care Center in Beulah. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5 HILDA EISENBEIS => 
                          * 10 Apr 1920, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6 ERWIN R. EISENBEIS => 
                          * 1 Jul 1921, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7 RAYMOND (RAY) ERHARDT EISENBEIS => 
                          * 21 Feb 1923, North of Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-8 REUBEN EISENBEIS => 
                          * 15 Oct 1924, Beulah, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-2 CLARA EISENBEIS 
                          * 26 Nov 1911, Beulah, ND 
                          + 5 Jul 1984, Freeman, South Dakota 
                          oo Albert Koerner, 11 Mar 1932 
                             * 2 Nov 1905 
                             + 27 Nov 1997, Marion, Turner County, South Dakota  
                          Farmed northwest of Freeman, South Dakota 
                          s/o Jacob Koerner & Albina Mettler 
                              (Albina was a sister to Rosina Mettler Koerner) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-2.1 ELLROY ALAN KOERNER => 
                            * 20 Jul 1942 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-2.1 ELLROY ALAN KOERNER 
                            * 20 Jul 1942 
                            oo Donna Marie Miller, 28 Sep 1963 
                               * 21 Mar 1943 
                               + 16 Sep 2019 
                            Farmed near Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-2.1.1 TODD ALAN KOERNER 
                              * 11 Mar 1965 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-2.1.2 GREG ALAN KOERNER 
                              * 5 Sep 1970 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5 HILDA EISENBEIS 
                          * 10 Apr 1920, Beulah, North Dakota 
                          + 27 Apr 1997, Zap, North Dakota 
                          oo Reuben H. Bauer, 12 Feb 1943 
                             * 7 Dec 1918, north of Golden Valley, North Dakota 
                             + 4 May 1993, Bismarck Hospital 
                             s/o Jacob Bauer & Emma Huber 
                             Farmed north of Zap, North Dakota until 1949 
                             Was employed by North American Coal Company 1951-1981 
                          Live in Zap, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1 JANICE J. BAUER => 
                            * 3 Oct 1943 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.2 JUDY BAUER => 



                            * 22 Mar 1946 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.3 LEROY D. BAUER => 
                            * 4 Dec 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.4 SANDRA M. BAUER => 
                            * 1 Jul 1949 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.5 RUBY J. BAUER => 
                            * 11 Jan 1955 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.6 MARVIN L. BAUER => 
                            * 27 Apr 1956 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.7 SHELLEY L. BAUER => 
                            * 28 Mar 1961 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1 JANICE J. BAUER 
                            * 3 Oct 1943 
                            oo Ronald E. Gunsch, 21 Jun 1962 
                               * 31 Jul 1940 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1.1 LYNELL K. GUNSCH => 
                              * 19 Dec 1962 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1.2 DEBORAH L. GUNSCH => 
                              * 31 Dec 1964 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1.3 LORI L. GUNSCH 
                              * 30 Oct 1971 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1.1 LYNELL K. GUNSCH 
                              * 19 Dec 1962 
                              oo Gary L. Renner, 3 Sep 1983, Zap, ND 
                                 * 24 May 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1.1.1 DANIELLE R. RENNER 
                                * 30 Apr 1988 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1.1.2 KELSEY M. RENNER 
                                * 15 Apr 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1.2 DEBORAH L. GUNSCH 
                              * 31 Dec 1964 
                              oo Willis W. Kasanke 
                                 * 31 Dec 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1.2.1 CHRISTOPHER P. KASANKE 
                                * 1 Jun 1988 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.1.2.2 NICHOLAS J. KASANKE 
                                * 12 Dec 1990 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.2 JUDY BAUER 
                            * 22 Mar 1946 
                            + 8 Mar 2020, Beulah, North Dakota 
                            oo Leland Erickson, 1 Jun 1964 
                               * 26 Oct 1941 
                               + 1 Oct 2015 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.2.1 SCOTT A. ERICKSON => 
                              * 14 Aug 1964 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.2.2 TODD L. ERICKSON 
                              * 20 Feb 1966 
                              oo Judy L. Buro, 4 Sep 1987 
                                 * 17 Jan 1965 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.2.3 LEANN L. ERICKSON 
                              * 1 Jul 1967 
                              oo Jeff A. Schafer, 8 Jun 1991 
                                 * 29 May 1966 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.2.4 DONLYN J. (D.J.) ERICKSON 
                              * 2 Dec 1970 
                              oo Roberta C. Keith, 15 Aug 1992 
                                 * 11 Apr 1970 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.2.1 SCOTT A. ERICKSON 
                              * 14 Aug 1964 
                              oo Deb J. Sampson, 9 Jun 1990 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.2.1.1 MICHAEL J. ERICKSON 
                                * 4 Jan 1987 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.2.1.2 LUCAS C. ERICKSON 
                                * 10 Oct 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.3 LEROY D. BAUER 
                            * 4 Dec 1947 
                            + 9 Oct 2023, Virginia 
                            oo Suzy Hoff, 26 Oct 1973 
                               * 1 Apr 1949 
                            Served in the Army 
                            Moved to Canoga Park, California in 1975 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.3.1 MARY (BETH) E. BAUER => 
                              * 18 Mar 1979 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.3.1 MARY (BETH) E. BAUER 
                              * 18 Mar 1979 
                              oo Jorge Vasquez 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.3.1.1 CATALINA VASQUEZ 
                              * 18 Mar 1979 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.4 SANDRA M. BAUER 
                            * 1 Jul 1949 
                            oo Lawrence P. (Larry) Navratil, 21 Jun 1975 
                               * 25 Jan 1940 
                               s/o John & Rose Navratil of Glen Ulin, North Dakota 
                            Lived in Zap, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.4.1 CHAD L. BAUER 
                              * 8 Jul 1969 
                              + 12 Jan 1975, Zap, ND 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.4.2 KRIS L. BAUER => 
                              * 21 Apr 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.4.3 JOSHUA J. NAVRATIL 
                              * 9 May 1979 
                              + 4 Oct 1995 
                              Died in a car accident north of Beulah, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.4.2 KRIS L. BAUER 
                              * 21 Apr 1972 
                              Children 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.4.2.1 JORDAN BAUER                                 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.5 RUBY J. BAUER 
                            * 11 Jan 1955, Zap, North Dakota 
                            + 8 Oct 2010, Beulah, North Dakota 
                            oo Matt Krenzel, 17 Nov 1978 
                               * 26 Jul 1940 
                               + 2 Dec 1917, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.5.1 JODI L. KRENZEL => 
                              * 4 Jan 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.5.2 RYAN J. KRENZEL 
                              * 11 Jun 1974 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.5.1 JODI L. KRENZEL 
                              * 4 Jan 1972 
                              oo Tony A. Scott, 21 Jul 1991 
                                 * 26 Jun 1973 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.5.1.1 SEAN U. SCOTT 
                                * 2 Feb 1992 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.6 MARVIN L. BAUER 
                            * 27 Apr 1956 
                            oo Joyce M. Teske, 29 Oct 1976 
                               * 23 May 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.6.1 JESSICA L. BAUER 



                              * 26 Jan 1979 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.6.2 BRENT J. BAUER 
                              * 18 Jan 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.7 SHELLEY L. BAUER 
                            * 28 Mar 1961 
                            oo Vance M. Giese, 14 Apr 1979 
                               * 16 Jul 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.7.1 HEATHER L. GIESE => 
                              * 3 Apr 1979 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.7.2 LONDON LEE GIESE 
                              * 25 Nov 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.7.1 HEATHER L. GIESE 
                              * 3 Apr 1979 
                              oo Gregory (Greg) Paul Stephens, 3 Sep 1991, Beulah, ND 
                                 * 11 Aug 1972, Vincennes, Indiana 
                                 + 26 Feb 2018, Dickenson, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.7.1.1 LOGAN STEPHENS 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.7.1.2 NOAH STEPHENS 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-5.7.1.3 RUBIE STEPHENS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6 ERWIN R. EISENBEIS 
                          * 1 Jun 1921, Beulah, North Dakota 
                          + 10 Feb 2010, Beulah, North Dakota 
                          Served in the US Infantry 63 Artillary Battalion. 
                          Was stationed at Kurma, Japan. 
                          Moved to his Uncle Jake's farm 15 miles north of Beulah, 
                           North Dakota in 1946.  Farmed until he retired in 1991. 
                          Loved to play cards, fish, make clocks, cedar chests and 
                           toys.   
                          oo Evelyn L. Morast, 9 Apr 1944 
                             * 17 Sep 1924 
                             + 6 Jul 2020, Beulah, North Dakota 
                             d/o Carl Morast & Ida Mittelsteadt 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.1 BETTY LOU HELENA EISENBEIS => 
                            * 3 Feb 1945 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.2 CAROL IDA EISENBEIS => 
                            * 7 Dec 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.3 MYRON ERWIN EISENBEIS => 
                            * 2 Nov 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.4 MARY ANN KAY EISENBEIS => 
                            * 10 Nov 1955 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.5 JULIE ANN FAY EISENBEIS => 
                            * 23 Aug 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.6 ERWIN WAYNE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 1 Jan 1964 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.1 BETTY LOU HELENA EISENBEIS 
                            * 3 Feb 1945 
                            oo Joe Gadberry, 26 Nov 1966, Mayville, ND 
                               * 8 Jun 1936 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.1.1 BRETT GADBERRY 
                              * 1 Dec 1972 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.2 CAROL IDA EISENBEIS 
                            * 7 Dec 1947 
                            oo Gilbert Weigum, 5 Sep 1970  
                               * 16 Jun 1934 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.2.1 MELISSA MAY WEIGUM 
                              * 10 Apr 1973 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.2.2 JACOB GILBERT WEIGUM 
                              * 2 Aug 1976 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.3 MYRON ERWIN EISENBEIS 



                            * 2 Nov 1950 
                            + 5 Mar 2005, Beulah, North Dakota 
                            Was killed in a car accident 
                            oo Lindarae Buscher, 24 Nov 1971, Beulah 
                               * 19 May 1950 
                            o/o 
                            Lived in Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.3.1 TROY LYNN EISENBEIS 
                              * 30 Sep 1979 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.3.2 COREY LEE EISENBEIS 
                              * 10 Jul 1981 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.3.3 AARON EISENBEIS 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.3.4 ? EISENBEIS 
                              * 3 Apr 1986 
                              + 3 Apr 1986 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.4 MARY ANN KAY EISENBEIS 
                            * 10 Nov 1955 
                            oo Clarence Brunmeier, 6 Jul 1979 
                               * 13 Sep 1954 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.4.1 BRIAN CURTIS BRUNMEIER => 
                              * 17 May 1980 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.4.2 JASON MICHAEL BRUNMEIER 
                              * 9 Jul 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.4.1 BRIAN CURTIS BRUNMEIER 
                              * 17 May 1980 
                              oo Tashel Rene Torpen, 30 Aug 2008, Bowman, ND 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.4.1.1 AVERY BRUNMEIER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.5 JULIE ANN FAY EISENBEIS 
                            * 23 Aug 1957 
                            oo Ferdnand Madche, 30 Aug 1975 
                               * 22 Nov 1952 
                               Divorced 
                            oo2 Barry Chathams 
                                Divorced 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.5.1 AMANDA FAYE MADCHE 
                              * 14 Oct 1979 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.5.2 EVE LYNNE MADCHE 
                              * 1 Mar 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.6 ERWIN WAYNE EISENBEIS 
                            * 1 Jan 1964 
                            oo Margo Wurm, 27 Sep 1987 
                               * 4 May 1963 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.6.1 JOHN CODY EISENBEIS 
                              * 10 Aug 1990 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-6.6.2 LOGEN KYLE EISENBEIS 
                              * 29 Aug 1994 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7 RAYMOND (RAY) ERHARDT EISENBEIS 
                          * 21 Feb 1923, North of Beulah, North Dakota 
                          + 6 Sep 2011, Beulah, North Dakota 
                          Inventing, fishing, telling humorous stories, singing  
                           German songs and playing cards (whist, gin rummy,  
                           cribbage, and pinochle) were his favorite pastimes. 
                          He was one of the few farm kids who went to high school 
                           first via correspondence school, then went to town his  
                           last year and a half after saving enough money to live 
                           in town. 
                          His inventions covered a broad range. He designed and  
                           built a pop-up toy for his son that was cleverly simple  
                           and entertaining; a combine hitch; a carburetor that 
                           used a kerosene lamp wick; an electrical box with the 



                           ground screw in front; fishing gear; a saw that rotated 
                           a small amount which was enough to cut sheetrock but 
                           not skin.  He never had enough money to file patents. 
                          One of his most recognized inventions was a three-wheel 
                           bicycle with two wheels in front instead of back. This 
                           bicycle leans like a regular bicycle and is not rigid 
                           like a tricycle. Designed and built in the 1970s, a 
                           similar design is now available from other companies 
                           as a bicycle and as a motorcycle. 
                          He commented how he had lost his strength — while he 
                           was swinging a sledgehammer at the age of 79. He 
                           retired as an electrician when he was 80 — for a month. 
                           Then he renewed his license, because he was bored. He 
                           continued working as an electrician until he was 85.  He 
                           only charged $7.50 per hour.  “Why should I charge more?  
                           Other people don’t have money either.” 
                          His business card showed his sense of humor,  
                           “Ray Eisenbeis, Semi-Retired Electrician. If you 
                           can’t find your shorts, call Ray!” 
                          He wrote poem titled “Why?”.  
                          One of his sayings was, "If the grass looks greener on  
                           the other side of the fence, you're probably not  
                           taking care of your own side." 
                          He had exceptional math skills. He would say, "Write  
                           the numbers 12345679.", then ask, "Which one did you  
                           write the worst?" Suppose the person said "3", he  
                           would the ask the person to multiply 12345679 times 27.   
                           The answer was 333333333. Then he would ask, "Can you  
                           write the 3 better now?" 
                          oo Esther Christine Dorothea Ricker, 8 Feb 1948 
                             * 2 Feb 1930, North of Golden Valley, ND 
                             + 18 Jun 2016, Beulah, North Dakota 
                             Worked as a baker in the Beulah Public School 
                             Was an avid volunteer. Taught Sunday School and Confirmation 
                              for more than 50 years. Was a Gray Ladies volunteer 
                              (nursing home volunteer). Started, and led, a physical 
                              exercise program at the Senior Citizen Center. Was part of 
                              a German singing group and helped organize the annual 
                              German gathering in Beulah for many years.  Helped lead the 
                              Monday afternoon singing at Knife River Care Center. 
                             Loved to bake and cook.  No one left her home hungry. 
                             d/o Theophil Ricker & Frieda Henke 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS => 
                            * 1 Sep 1949, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2 ALLEN JACOB EISENBEIS => 
                            * 16 Mar 1951, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.3 JOANN KAY EISENBEIS => 
                            * 30 Jun 1959, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS 
                            * 1 Sep 1949, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, North Dakota 
                            Beulah High School, Beulah, North Dakota. 
                            U of North Dakota, BSEE, MSEE 
                            Worked as an Electronic Design Engineer for 
                             Texas Instruments, Dallas, Texas, 1972-1974. 
                             3M in St Paul, Minnesota, 1974-1991. 
                             School of Engineering, U of North Dakota, 1991-1996.   
                             Turtle Mountain Corp, Dunseith, ND, 1996-2001. 
                             Emerson, Marshalltown, Iowa, 2001-2014. 
                            Hardware, Firmware, Software. 
                            Designed radar systems for the Navy, digital magnetic  
                             recording, anti-shoplifting systems, cochlear implants 
                             and industrial controls. 
                            Many hobbies and interests including reading, singing,  
                             musical instruments, playing sports (basketball, etc), 



                             woodworking, games / puzzles, designing houses,  
                             volunteering, genealogy. 
                            Accredited US and international electrical engineering 
                             colleges (ABET) 
                            Compiled this genealogy doc. 
                            oo Sheryl Sue Narum, 28 May 1971, Douglas, North Dakota 
                               * 13 Aug 1949, Minot, North Dakota 
                               U of North Dakota, 1971, BS Business Education  
                               Volunteers extensively for many organizations for  
                                many years. 
                               Provides and maintains financial records for 
                                many organizations. 
                               d/o Melvin Narum & Thelma Ebel (farmed south of 
                                    Douglas, ND) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1.1 KIRK NARUM EISENBEIS 
                              * 6 Apr 1975, St Paul, Minnesota 
                              Electrical Engineer, BSEE U of North Dakota at  
                               Grand Forks. 
                              Phoenix International, Fargo, ND 
                              John Deere, Charlotte, NC  
                              John Deere in Raleigh, NC 
                              oo Tracy Estelle Wiggins, 24 Oct 2009, Charlotte, NC 
                                 * 15 Sep 1973, Florida 
                                 Was married to Tracy O. Curry  
                                 BS Liberty University,  
                                 Massachusetts Gardner Webb University, 
                                 MPT Western Carolina University. 
                                 Manual Physical Therapist 
                                 d/o David Bruce Wiggins & Alice Faye Quincey 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1.2 JEFF NARUM EISENBEIS => 
                              * 24 Feb 1978, St Paul, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1.3 ROSS NARUM EISENBEIS => 
                              * 2 Mar 1982, St Paul, Minnesota => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1.2 JEFF NARUM EISENBEIS 
                              * 24 Feb 1978, St Paul, Minnesota 
                                Electrical Engineer, BS, MS Iowa State University 
                                Math, PhD, Carnegie Mellon 
                              oo Xiaofan Yang, 13 Aug 2005, Marshalltown, Iowa 
                                 * 1976, Wuhan, Hubei, China 
                                 Electrical Engineer, BSEE and MSEE Huazhong U of  
                                  Science and Technology in Wuhan.  MSEE Iowa 
                                  State U at Ames. 
                                 Works for Qualcomm in San Diego, California 
                                 d/o Shulin Yang & Yanlian Ruan 
                              o/o circa 2020 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1.2.1 ELLE YANG EISENBEIS 
                                * 2008, San Diego, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1.3 ROSS NARUM EISENBEIS 
                              * 2 Mar 1982, St Paul, Minnesota 
                              Electrical Engineer, BSEE Iowa State U, Ames, Iowa 
                              Texas Instruments, Dallas, Texas 
                              Allegro, New Hampshire 
                              oo Jennifer Koch 
                                 * 1984 
                                 BS Early Childhood Education & Elementary Education 
                                 Middle School Teacher at Catholic School, Dallas, Texas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1.3.1 JOEL ROSS EISENBEIS 
                                * 4 Oct 2012, Dallas, Texas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.1.3.2 ANNIE IRENE EISENBEIS 
                                * 9 Oct 2015, Dallas, Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2 ALLEN JACOB EISENBEIS 
                            * 16 Mar 1951, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, North Dakota 



                            Served six years in the Navy, 1970-1976 
                            Was in the Viet Nam War on the USS Enterprise CVN-65 
                            University of Idaho, Moscow, Idaho, 1984 BS Industrial 
                             Technology 
                            Boiler Operator for Argonne National Laboratory near 
                             Idaho Falls, Idaho. 
                            Operations Specialist for Battelle Energy Alliance 
                             near Idaho Falls, Idaho. 
                            oo Karen Faye Beattie, 29 Oct 1973 
                               * 23 Aug 1955, Salmon, Idaho 
                            o/o 8 Jun 1995 
                            oo2 Norma Lea Moore, 4 Oct 1996, Mesa, Arizona 
                                * 30 Mar 1949, Goodman, Missouri 
                            o/o 22 Aug 2002 
                            oo3 Joanne Edna Hartel, 20 Sep 2008 
                                * 6 Sep 1961, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.1 JENNIFER (JENNY) LYNN EISENBEIS => 
                              * 6 Jul 1974, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.2 DERRICK THEO EISENBEIS => 
                              * 5 Nov 1977, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.3 SAVANNAH LENA EISENBEIS => 
                              * 21 Dec 1982, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.1 JENNIFER (JENNY) LYNN EISENBEIS 
                              * 6 Jul 1974, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                              Jennifer Lynn Eisenbeis Maguire Evaly 
                              AAS Chemistry, BS Physics, MS in  
                               Technology Management/Physics 
                              Worked at the Naval Reactor Facility 
                              Idaho National Laboratory 
                              oo Ed Hamilton, 2 Oct 1993 
                                 * 9 Aug 1970, Boron, California 
                              o/o 2 Jan 1995 
                              oo2 Leslie Guy Backstrom, 14 Mar 1998 
                                  * 4 Jul 1969, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                              o/o2 Mar 2016  
                              oo3 Michael Deloy Maguire, 21 Aug 2017 
                                  * 12 Dec 1968 
                                  Served in the Navy 
                                  BS Math, BS Computer Science, MS  
                                   Computational Mathematics 
                                  Works at Naval Reactor Facility 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.1.1 ANAKA LYNN HAMILTON 
                                * 22 Feb 1994, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                                Last name changed to Backstrom in 1998 
                                oo Liam Rollins, May 2020 
                                Live in Pocatello, Idaho 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.1.2 RHETT JACOB HAMILTON 
                                * 7 May 1995, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                                Last name changed to Backstrom in 1998 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.1.3 OTILA (TILLY) LYLE BACKSTROM 
                                * 15 Dec 2003, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.1.4 TAYTE NICHOLAS BACKSTROM 
                                * 27 Sep 2006, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.1.5 ZAYNE CARL BACKSTROM 
                                * 27 Sep 2006, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.2 DERRICK THEO EISENBEIS 
                              * 5 Nov 1977, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                              oo Kamala (Kamie) Arlene Lynch, 5 Jun 1999, Twin  
                                  Falls, Idaho 
                                 * 10 Jun 1980 
                                 d/o Jim Lynch & Cathy ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.2.1 KALYN MARI EISENBEIS 
                                * 2 Jun 2000 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.2.2 ALEQ JAMES EISENBEIS 
                                * 27 Feb 2004 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.2.3 ADEN (AJ) JACOB EISENBEIS 
                                * 23 May 2007 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.3 SAVANNAH LENA EISENBEIS 
                              * 21 Dec 1982, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                              oo Trever Moore, 19 Sep 2009 
                                 * 21 Feb 1977 
                                 Divorced in 2013 
                              oo2 Gary Lee Graham, 14 Sep 2024, Boise, Idaho 
                                  * 25 May 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.3.1 CHELSEA MOORE 
                                * 20 Jun 1997 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.2.3.2 NATHAN MOORE 
                                * 27 Jun 2003 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.3 JOANN KAY EISENBEIS 
                            * 30 Jun 1959, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, North Dakota 
                            + 16 Jun 2024, Vancouver, Washington 
                            Speech Communication, Portland State University, 1984 
                            Computer Programmer/Analyst 
                            oo Jon Douglas Crabtree, 22 May 1981, Beulah, ND 
                               * 24 May 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.3.1 BRENT CRABTREE 
                              * 2 Aug 1989, Vancouver, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-7.3.2 RILEY STEVEN CRABTREE 
                              * 21 Mar 1992 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-8 REUBEN EISENBEIS 
                          * 15 Oct 1924, Beulah, ND 
                          + 3 Mar 2002, Beulah, North Dakota 
                          Farmed north of Beulah on his father’s homestead until he 
                           retired and moved into Beulah. 
                          Was a happy-go-lucky man that always seemed to enjoy life 
                           and make others laugh.  He loved to fish, play cards,  
                           and played the accordion.   
                          oo Mabel Walz, 1 Jan 1950 
                             * 2 Sep 1931 
                          Farms 15 miles north of Beulah, ND on the  
                           homestead. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-8.1 LYLE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 1 Oct 1951 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-8.1 LYLE EISENBEIS 
                            * 1 Oct 1951 
                            oo Kathy Renee Markham, 28 Nov 1975 
                               * 26 Apr 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-8.1.1 LADAWN RENEE EISENBEIS 
                              * 10 Jun 1976 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2 BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                      * 7 Sep 1854, Glückstal, Russia 
                      ~ 9 Sep 1854, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 8 Sep 1939, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                      Was the eldest daughter 
                      oo John Schlaht, 18 or 20 Feb 1875, Glückstal, Russia 
                         * 6 Jan 1853, Neudorf, Russia 
                         + 30 Mar 1940, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                         Moved to U.S. in 1893 
                      Were married almost 65 years! 
                      Moved to Freeman, South Dakota in Oct 1893. 
                      Homesteaded on a farm near Hosmer, South Dakota in 1895. 
                      Retired to Hosmer, South Dakota in 1909. 
                      Glückstal Record 1884064-1-594-3 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.1 BARBARA SCHLAHT 
                        * 9 Nov 1875 
                        + 1911 
                        Glückstal Record 1884064-1-611-51 
                        oo Adolph Ehrman 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.2 JOHANN (JOHN) SCHLAHT => 
                        * 21 Mar 1878 or 20 Mar 1878 
                        Glückstal Record 1895624-1-634-21 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.3 JACOB SCHLAHT 
                        * 21 Jun 1880 
                        + 1952 
                        oo Christina Hertel 
                        Lived by McLaughlin, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.4 CHRISTIAN SCHLAHT => 
                        * 24 May 1882 or 15 May 1882  
                        Glückstal Record 1895610-1-149-047 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.5 ROSINA SCHLAHT 
                        * 8 Apr 1884 or 28 May 1890 
                        + 31 Oct 1981 
                        Lived by Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        oo Richard Huber 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.6 FRED SCHLAHT 
                        * 5 Oct 1893, in England on way to U.S. 
                        + 16 Jan 1925 
                        oo Rosina Walth 
                           * 16 Jan 1896 
                           + 14 May 1999 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.7 JOSEPH SCHLAHT 
                        * 18 Apr 1896 
                        + Jan 1961 
                        Lived by Compton, California 
                        oo Katherina Stahlecker  
                           Last name could be Stalhager  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.2 JOHANN (JOHN) SCHLAHT 
                        *  20 or 21 Mar 1878  
                        + Nov 1958 
                        Lived by Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        Was a blacksmith 
                        oo Magdalena Oberlander, 17 Nov 1909 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.2-1 JOHANN SCHLAHT 
                          * circa 1909 
                          Had polio 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.2-2 HENRY ALBERT SCHLAHT 
                          * 1912 
                          oo Verna Erickson, 1939 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.2-3 BERTHA SCHLAHT 
                          * 1918 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.2-4 MARTHA SCHLAHT 
                          * 1919 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.2-5 EMMA SCHLAHT 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.4 CHRISTIAN SCHLAHT 
                        * 24 May 1882 or 15 May 1882  
                        + 10 Apr 1969, Compton, California 
                        Lived by Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        Was a blacksmith and car dealer 
                        oo Martha Hertel, 28 Jan 1913 
                           * 5 Jun 1894 
                           + 4 Jun 1987 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.4-1 MARTHA EMMA SCHLAHT 
                          * 4 Jun 1914, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                          oo Louis Rumbaugh, 24 Apr 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.4-2 REUBEN ARTHUR SCHLAHT 
                          * 8 Sep 1916, Bowdle, South Dakota 



                          oo Mildred Severson, 21 Nov 1943 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.4-3 ALBERT CHRISTIAN SCHLAHT 
                          * 9 Mar 1918, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 16 Jan 1990, Whittier, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.4-4 GARY EMIL SCHLAHT 
                          * 8 Jul 1923, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Betty Jean Kuenzel, 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.4-5 ERNA PAULINE SCHLAHT 
                          * 16 Jan 1925, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          oo Jack Griner, 1948 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3 FREDERICKA ELIZABETHA EISENBEIS 
                      * 24 Aug 1856 
                      ~ 26 Aug 1856 
                      + 1 Sep 1934, Wishek, North Dakota 
                      oo Gottlieb Schock, 17 Nov 1876, Glückstal, Russia 
                         * 13 Aug 1855 
                         + 11 Apr 1913 
                         Moved from Russia in 1895. 
                         Began farming 6 miles south of Ashley, ND in 1908. 
                         Moved to Wishek, ND a few years later. 
                         Owned and operated a flour mill with Friedrich  
                          Eisenbeiss and Joseph Tschetter.  The mill burned  
                          down in 1913. 
                         s/o Gottlieb Schock & Fredericka Eisenbeis (a  
                              different Fredericka Eisenbeis) see z119. 
                      oo2 John Hellmuth, 1925 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.1 GOTTLIEB SCHOCK  
                        * 4 Sep 1876, Glückstal 
                        + 5 Oct 1876, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.2 FRIEDERIKA SCHOCK  
                        * 16 Jan 1878, Glückstal 
                        + 2 Mar 1878, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.3 FRIEDERIKA SCHOCK  
                        * 19 Mar 1879, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.4 JOHN SCHOCK => 
                        * 23 Jul 1882, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.5 GOTTLIEB SCHOCK 
                        * 10 Aug 1884 
                        + 10 Aug 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.6 BARBARA SCHOCK 
                        * 16 Jun 1886 
                        + 27 Nov 1973 
                        oo J. Maule 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.7 ROSE SCHOCK 
                        * 1889 
                        + 1958 
                        oo Jacob George Ritter 
                           * 30 Nov 1890, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.8 CHRIST SCHOCK 
                        + in Lodi, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.4 JOHN SCHOCK 
                        * 23 Jul 1882, Russia 
                        + 3 Jul 1962 
                        oo Katherine Klepsil 
                           * 6 Jan 1888, Ashley, North Dakota 
                           + 25 Aug 1966 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.4-1 LYDIA SCHOCK 
                          + 1982, Ashley, ND 
                          oo Jake Gross 
                             + 26 Nov 1978 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.4-2 MAGGIE SCHOCK 
                          Lives in Eureka, South Dakota 
                          oo John Funk 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.4-3 FRED SCHOCK 
                          oo Annette Kemp 
                          oo2 Elsie ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.4-4 ROSE SCHOCK 
                          + 1978, Eureka, South Dakota 
                          oo Richard Funk 
                          + 1975 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.4-5 CHRIST SCHOCK 
                          Lived at Long Lake, South Dakota or Ashley, ND 
                          oo Adeline Wolff 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.4-6 JULIUS SCHOCK 
                          Lived in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          oo Maggie Benderwald 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.4-7 VIOLA SCHOCK 
                          + 16 Sep 1987 
                          oo Leo Dannel 
                          Lives in Eureka, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 30 Jul 1858, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 16 Jan 1945, Sulmers, Poland 
                      Glückstal Record 1884105-2-413-56 
                      Moved from Russia to Poland.  
                      oo Georg Hausauer 
                        * 6 Jan 1855, Glückstal 
                        + 24 Jun 1925, Moina 
                        s/o Georg Hausauer & Elisabeth Rost 
                      They lived in Trigrada, later in Marienberg and last in Moina. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.1 ROSINA HAUSAUER => 
                        * 17 Apr 1881, Glückstal, Russia  
                        Glückstal Record 1897592-2-126-059 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2 KATHARINA HAUSAUER => 
                        * 18 Feb 1883 Glückstal, Russia  
                        Glückstal Record 1895615-2-138-037 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3 JAKOB HAUSAUER => 
                        * 27 Sep 1884 Glückstal, Russia  
                        Glückstal Record 1895616-3-148-132 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4 GEORG HAUSAUER => 
                        * 12 Jan 1886, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5 CHRISTINA HAUSAUER => 
                        * 28 Feb 1887 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6 JOHANN HAUSAUER => 
                        * 17 Jun 1889 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7 FRIEDRICH HAUSAUER => 
                        * 15 Jun 1891, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.8 CHRISTIAN HAUSAUER  
                        * 15 May 1893, Glückstal 
                        Died as a soldier during World War I 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.9 ELISABETH HAUSAUER  
                        * 29 Mar 1895, Glückstal 
                        + 24 Dec 1909, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10 BARBARA HAUSAUER => 
                         * 30 Dec 1898, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.11 JOSEPH HAUSAUER => 
                         * 5 Jan 1902, Glückstal 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.1 ROSINA HAUSAUER  
                        * 17 Apr 1881, Glückstal, Russia  
                        oo David Keller 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.1-1 DAVID KELLER  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.1-2 MADELEN ROSE (ROSINA) KELLER  
                          oo ? Schönborn 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2 KATHARINA HAUSAUER  
                        * 18 Feb 1883 Glückstal, Russia  



                        + 13 May 1945, Komi USSR 
                        oo Gustav Wagner 
                           * 22 Oct 1883, Brisna 
                           + 8 Oct 1966, Nikolajewka, Kasachstan 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-1 KAROLINA WAGNER => 
                          * 31 Dec 1910, Marienberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-2 WILHELMINA WAGNER => 
                          * 17 Jun 1912, Marienberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-3 GUSTAV WAGNER  
                          * 18 Sep 1913, Marienberg 
                          + 12 Mar 1979, Darmstadt 
                          oo Frieda Geib 
                             * 28 Jun 1923, Marienberg 
                          No children 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-4 JAKOB WAGNER => 
                          * 1 Oct 1916, Marienberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-5 CHRISTINA WAGNER => 
                          * 9 Sep 1918, Marienberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-6 THEODOR WAGNER => 
                          * 28 Jan 1920, Marienberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-7 GOTTLIEB WAGNER => 
                          * 25 Jan 1922, Marienberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-8 REINHOLD WAGNER => 
                          * 23 Feb 1924, Marienberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-9 JOSEPH WAGNER  
                          * 16 Mar 1926, Marienberg 
                          + 19 Jan 1950, Tadschikistan 
                          Never married 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-1 KAROLINA WAGNER  
                          * 31 Dec 1910, Marienberg 
                          + 12 Oct 1948, Komi USSR 
                          oo Friedrich Schaible 
                             * 19 Jul 1913, Marienberg 
                             + 4 Jan 1986, US 
                          Stayed in Germany after the war, then later emigrated 
                           to the US.  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-1.1 ROBERT SCHAIBLE 
                            * 1935 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-1.2 ALBERT SCHAIBLE 
                            * 1937 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-1.3 LEONTINA SCHAIBLE 
                            * 1939 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-2 WILHELMINA WAGNER  
                          * 17 Jun 1912, Marienberg 
                          + 10 May 1979, Alma-Ata, Kasachstan 
                          oo Jakob Bauer 
                             * 1907, Moina 
                             + 1940, Krasnojarskij Kraj 
                             Died in a prison 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-2.1 PHILIPP BAUER 
                            * 1933 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-2.2 ELLA BAUER 
                            * 1935 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-4 JAKOB WAGNER  
                          * 1 Oct 1916, Marienberg 
                          + 16 Nov 1969, Apanowka, Kasachstan 
                            oo Bertha Schmidt 
                               * 14 Jun 1920, Marienowka, Kustanaj 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-4.1 HERTHA WAGNER  
                            * 1940 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-4.2 HILDA WAGNER  
                            * 1941 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-4.3 ERICH WAGNER  
                            * 1955 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-5 CHRISTINA WAGNER  
                          * 9 Sep 1918, Marienberg 
                          oo Stephan Wasiljew 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-5.1 VALENTINA WASILJEW  
                            * 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-5.2 NIKOLAI WASILJEW 
                            * 1949 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-6 THEODOR WAGNER  
                          * 28 Jan 1920, Marienberg 
                          + 10 Mai 2001, Germany 
                            oo Melita Bader 
                               * 1 Jan 1922, Marienberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-6.1 REINHOLD WAGNER 
                            * 1961 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-7 GOTTLIEB WAGNER  
                          * 25 Jan 1922, Marienberg 
                          + 5 Jun 1991, Stomber-Busch 
                          oo Agnes Klein  
                              * 5 Oct 1917 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-7.1 HANNELORE WAGNER 
                            * 1959 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-8 REINHOLD WAGNER  
                          * 23 Feb 1924, Marienberg 
                          oo Ida Trautz 
                             * 15 May 1926, Emilowka, Schitomir 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-8.1 HILDA WAGNER  
                            * 1956 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-8.2 WILHELM WAGNER  
                            * 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-8.3 WALTRAUT WAGNER  
                            * 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-8.4 RENATE WAGNER  
                            * 1962 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-8.5 OLGA WAGNER  
                            * 1964 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.2-8.6 GUSTAV WAGNER  
                            * 1966 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3 JAKOB HAUSAUER  
                        * 27 Sep 1884, Glückstal, Russia  
                        * 27 Feb 1947, Archangelsk  
                        oo Christina Landenberger 
                           * 17 Oct 1887, Mariental bei Neudorf 
                           + 13 May 1968, Karaganda 
                           d/o Karl Landenberger & Christiane Sophie Ormann 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1 JOHANN HAUSAUER => 
                          * 23 Sep 1909, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-2 JAKOB HAUSAUER => 
                          * 31 May 1912, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-3 KAROLINA HAUSAUER  
                          * 8 Jan 1914, Moina 
                          + 26 Feb 2004, Bad Wimpfen 
                          oo Reinhold Murschel 
                             * 3 Aug 1912, Marienheim 
                             + 1938 
                             Was arrested.  Went missing never to be found. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-4 HILDA HAUSAUER 
                          * 31 Mar 1920, Moina.  
                          Never married 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5 SOPHIE HAUSAUER => 
                          * 6 Feb 1922, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-6 KARL HAUSAUER  
                          * 31 Oct 1923, Moina 
                          Missing in Action in World War II as a German soldier 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7 PHILIPP HAUSAUER => 
                          * 18 Jun 1925, Moina, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8 PETER HAUSAUER => 
                          * 4 Jul 1927, Moina 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1 JOHANN HAUSAUER  
                          * 23 Sep 1909, Moina 
                          + 16 Sep 1985, Simmozheim 
                          oo Lydia Rieger 
                             * 9 Jul 1908 
                             + circa 2002, Simmozheim 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.1 OTTO HAUSAUER => 
                            * 1 Nov 1936, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.2 ANNETTA HAUSAUER => 
                            * 5 Mar 1939, Moina 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.1 OTTO HAUSAUER  
                            * 1 Nov 1936, Moina 
                            oo Emma Römmlich 
                               * 10 Oct 1937 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.1.1 ELVIRA HAUSAUER =>      
                              * 3 Feb 1964 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.1.2 LILLI HAUSAUER 
                              * 9 Jul 1971 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.1.1 ELVIRA HAUSAUER  
                              * 3 Feb 1964 
                              oo Thomas Kühnle  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.1.1.1 MICHAEL KÜHNLE 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.1.1.2 PETER KÜHNLE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.2 ANNETTA HAUSAUER 
                            * 5 Mar 1939, Moina 
                            oo Alexander Müller  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.2.1 ALEXANDER MÜLLER 
                              * 23 Feb 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-1.2.2 LENA MÜLLER 
                              * 10 Oct 1965 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-2 JAKOB HAUSAUER  
                          * 31 May 1912, Moina 
                          + 4 Oct 1959, Kemerowo 
                          oo Christina Rieger 
                             * 30 Oct 1909 
                             + 13 Jul 1963, Kemerowo 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-2.1 VALENTINA HAUSAUER => 
                            * 1938 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-2.1 VALENTINA HAUSAUER  
                            * 28 Jun 1939 
                            oo Wilhelm Kaiser 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-2.1.1 VIKTOR KAISER 
                              * 1 Aug 1969 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-2.1.2 EUGEN KAISER 
                              * 19 Jan 1971 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5 SOPHIE HAUSAUER  
                          * 6 Feb 1922, Moina 
                          oo Reinhold Leicht 
                             * 30 Dec 1923, Schönfeld 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.1 ERIKA LEICHT =>  
                            * 13 Nov 1955 Nowokusnezk 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.2 ELISABETH LEICHT => 
                            * 12 Jan 1957, Nowokusnetzk 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.3 FRIEDA LEICHT => 
                            * 1 Jan 1959, Nowokusnezk 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.4 ELVIRA LEICHT => 
                            * 26 Jun 1963, Alexejewka/Kirgisien 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.1 ERIKA LEICHT  
                            * 13 Nov 1955 Nowokusnezk 
                            oo Waldemar Moser  
                               * 2 Apr 1953, Duschanbe 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.1.1 ANGELIKA MOSER 
                              * 26 Dec 1976, Heilbronn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.1.2 MANUEL MOSER  
                              * 19 Jul 1978, Heilbronn 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.2 ELISABETH LEICHT 
                            * 12 Jan 1957, Nowokusnetzk 
                            oo Eduard Oswald 
                               * 14 Jun 1959, Uchta 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.2.1 SOPHIE OSWALD 
                              * 14 Jul 1995, Heilbronn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.2.2 CHRISTIAN OSWALD 
                              * 12 Feb 1997, Heilbronn  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.3 FRIEDA LEICHT 
                            * 1 Jan 1959, Nowokusnezk 
                            oo Eugen Hoch 
                               * 5 Aug 1959, Syktywkar/Komi ASSR 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.3.1 SEBASTIAN HOCH  
                              * 13 Mar 1983, Heilbronn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.3.2 ANDREAS HOCH  
                              * 6 May 1986, Heilbronn 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.4 ELVIRA LEICHT 
                            * 26 Jun 1963, Alexejewka/Kirgisien 
                            oo Marc Stefan Porkert 
                               * 17 Oct 1962, Heilbronn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.4.1 JAN PORKERT 
                              * 27 Jun 1996, Heilbronn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-5.4.2 LUCA MARCEL PORKERT 
                              * 18 Jan 2000, Heilbronn 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7 PHILIPP HAUSAUER  
                          * 18 Jun 1925, Moina 
                          oo Hilde Brose 
                             * 28 May 1928, Hoffnungstal 
                             d/o Johannes Brose & Matilda Bitsch 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.1 HELMUT HAUSAUER => 
                            * 11 Nov 1956, Archangelsk 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.2 FRIEDA HAUSAUER => 
                            * 10 Apr 1958, Archangelsk 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.3 ERICH HAUSAUER => 
                            * 8 Jan 1960, Karaganda 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.4 LORA HAUSAUER => 
                            * 3 Jan 1964, Karaganda 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.1 HELMUT HAUSAUER 
                            * 11 Nov 1956, Archangelsk 
                            oo Valentina Schmeichel 
                               * 12 Aug 1955, Perm 
                               d/o Gottfried Schmeichel & Ella Bauer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.1.1 KAROLINA HAUSAUER 



                              * 29 Sep 1981, Grigoriopol 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.2 FRIEDA HAUSAUER  
                            * 10 Apr 1958, Archangelsk 
                            oo Robert Kubatin 
                               * 27 Dec 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.2.1 LILLI KUBATIN  
                              * 4 Dez 1984, Grigoriopol 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.2.2 ISABEL KUBATIN 
                              * 11 Mar 1996, Heilbronn 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.3 ERICH HAUSAUER  
                            * 8 Jan 1960, karaganda 
                            oo Olga Ritter  
                               * 26 Jun 1961, Semipalatinsk/Kasachstan 
                               d/o Ritter Otto und Rott Frieda aus Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.3.1 ERWIN HAUSAUER  
                              * 7 May 1982, Grigoriopol 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.3.2 ANNA HAUSAUER 
                              * 28 Apr 1984, Grigoriopol 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.4 LORA HAUSAUER  
                            * 3 Jan 1964, Karaganda 
                            oo Alexander Mengel  
                               * 8 Aug 1961 
                               + 1 Feb 1987 
                            oo2 Fjodor Moser  
                                * 12 Apr 1966 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.4.1 PETER MENGEL 
                              * 13 Apr 1985, Grigoriopol 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.4.2 PHILIPP MENGEL 
                              * 11 Jul 1986, Grigoriopol     
                              + 11 Mar 1991, Heilbronn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.4.3 DIANA MOSER  
                              * 18 Mar 1992, Heilbronn 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-7.4.4 FELIX MOSER 
                              * 8 Jun 2003, Heilbronn 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8 PETER HAUSAUER  
                          * 4 Jul 1927, Moina 
                          + 14 Nov 1966, Kirgisien 
                          oo Bertha Faut 
                             * 25 Jul 1926, Bergdorf 
                             + 4 Nov 1989, Kirgisien 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.1 ARTHUR HAUSAUER 
                            * 8 Apr 1951, Archangelsk 
                            + 18 Oct 1981, Kirgisien 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.2 ANNA HAUSAUER => 
                            * 12 Aug 1953, Archangelsk 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3 ELENA HAUSAUER => 
                            * 19 Oct 1956, Archangelsk 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.4 WALTER HAUSAUER => 
                            * 20 Oct 1958, Archangelsk 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.2 ANNA HAUSAUER 
                            * 12 Aug 1953, Archangelsk 
                            oo Waldemar Illi 
                               * 7 Aug 1953, Norilsk/Sibirien 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.2.1 INGA ILLI => 
                              * 28 May 1975, Kirgisien 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.2.2 ALEXANDER ILLI => 
                              * 26 Mar 1977, Aktjubinsk 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.2.1 INGA ILLI 
                              * 28 May 1975, Kirgisien 



                              oo Artur Kiess 
                                 * 31 May 1973, Duschanbe 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.2.1.1 TIM KIESS  
                                * 6 Jan 2003, Ludwigsburg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.2.1.2 ANESA KIESS  
                                * 11 Feb 2006, Ludwigsburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.2.2 ALEXANDER ILLI  
                              * 26 Mar 1977, Aktjubinsk 
                              oo Eugenia Demcuk 
                                 * 26 Dec 1980, Kemerowo 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.2.2.1 MICHELLE ILLI  
                                * 17 März 2003, Würzburg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.2.2.2 JULIANE ILLI  
                                * 4 Jul 2006, Würzburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3 ELENA HAUSAUER  
                            * 19 Oct 1956, Archangelsk 
                            oo Andreas Erlenbusch  
                               * 17 Apr 1955, Iskitim 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3.1 VIKTOR ERLENBUSCH => 
                              * 13 Sept 1976, Kirgisien 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3.2 ALEXANDER ERLENBUSCH => 
                              * 13 May 1978, Kirgisien 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3.3 ANDREY ERLENBUSCH 
                              * 9 Sept 1981, Kirgisien 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3.1 VIKTOR ERLENBUSCH  
                              * 13 Sept 1976, Kirgisien 
                              oo Helena Schiller  
                                 * 8 Febr 1978, Kirgisien 
                                 divorced 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3.1.1 FLORIAN ERLENBUSCH  
                                * 9 Jul 1999, Würzburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3.2 ALEXANDER ERLENBUSCH 
                              * 13 May 1978, Kirgisien 
                              oo Sandra Risch  
                                 * 2 Aug 1978, Schweinsfurt 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3.2.1 JASMIN ERLENBUSCH 
                                * 23 Mar 1999, Würzburg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3.2.2 CELINA ERLENBUSCH 
                                * 16 Apr 2001, Würzburg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.3.2.3 NICO ERLENBUSCH 
                                * 10 Sept 2006, Würzburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.4 WALTER HAUSAUER  
                            * 20 Oct 1958, Archangelsk 
                            oo Larissa Wist  
                               * 2 Jun 1964, Beresowka/Kasachstan 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.4.1 CHRISTINE HAUSAUER 
                              * 6 März 1988, Progress/Kasachstan 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.4.2 REGINE HAUSAUER 
                              * 24 Oct 1989, Progress/Kasachstan 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.3-8.4.3 PETRA HAUSAUER 
                              * 5 Dez 1995, Würzburg  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4 GEORG HAUSAUER  
                        * 12 Jan 1886, Glückstal 
                        + 22 Jan 1981, Medicine Hat, Canada 
                        Immigrated to Canada in 1911 
                        oo Wilhelmine Tippe 
                           * 26 Nov 1986 
                           + 5 Jul 1958, Medicine Hat, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-1 KATHARINA (KATHI) HAUSAUER => 



                          * 12 Jul 1909, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-2 ELISABETH HAUSAUER 
                          * 1911 
                          + 1911 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-3 ROSINA (ROSI) HAUSAUER => 
                          * 2 Aug 1913, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-4 PAULINA (PAULA) HAUSAUER => 
                          * 8 Apr 1915, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-5 WILHELM (BILL) HAUSAUER => 
                          * 31 Mar 1917, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-6 HEINRICH (HENRY) HAUSAUER => 
                          * 2 Mar 1919, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-7 ALBERT HAUSAUER => 
                          * 1 Jun 1921, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-8 EDWIN HAUSAUER  
                          * 1923, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-9 JAKOB (JACK) HAUSAUER 
                          * 2 Nov 1925, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-10 ALWIN HAUSAUER  
                           * 7 Mar 1930, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-11 LINDA HAUSAUER => 
                           * 10 May 1933, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-1 KATHARINA (KATHI) HAUSAUER  
                          * 12 Jul 1909, Moina 
                          + Medicine Hat 
                          oo Gustav Bitsch 
                             + 2 Jul 1906, Hoffnungstal 
                             s/o Philipp Bitsch & Anna Magdalena Bauer, Hoffnungstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-1.1 ALBERT BITSCH  
                            * 20 Jan 1931, Medicine Hat, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-1.2 RONALD BITSCH 
                            * 30 Jun 1932, Medicine Hat, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-1.3 LEONARD BITSCH  
                            * 28 Mar 1938, Medicine Hat, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-1.4 HAROLD BITSCH 
                            * 21 Jun 1941, Medicine Hat, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-1.5 SHARON BITSCH 
                            * 17 Oct 1948, Medicine Hat, Canada 
                            oo ? Cox 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-3 ROSINA (ROSI) HAUSAUER  
                          * 2 Aug 1913, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada Saskatchewan 
Canada 
                          oo Tony Bilyk , 
                             * 16 Aug 1900, Austria 
                             + 7 Jan 1970, Calgary, Alberta, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-3.1 KENNETH BILYK 
                            * 1 Sep 1947, Calgary, Alberta, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-3.2 JOHN BILYK  
                            * 20 Dec 1951, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-4 PAULINA (PAULA) HAUSAUER  
                          * 8 Apr 1915, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
                          oo Karl Bruneski 
                             * 29 Feb 1908 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-4.1 DONALD BRUNESKI  
                            * Rossland, British Columbia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-4.2 MARJORIE BRUNESKI 
                            * 7 Jun 1938, Rossland, British Columbia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-5 WILHELM (BILL) HAUSAUER  
                          * 31 Mar 1917, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
                          oo Mary Fischer  
                             * 1 Nov 1924, Maclin, Saskatschewan, Canada 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-5.1 FRED HAUSAUER  
                            * 22 Jul 1955, Leader 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-5.2 COLLEEN HAUSAUER 
                            * 28 Dez 1956, Leader 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-6 HEINRICH (HENRY) HAUSAUER  
                          * 2 Mar 1919, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
                          + 20 Nov 1975, Ferintosh, Alberta, Canada 
                          oo Vera Eby  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-6.1 JUNE HAUSAUER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-6.2 KAY HAUSAUER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-6.3 EBY HAUSAUER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-6.4 CAROL HAUSAUER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-7 ALBERT HAUSAUER 
                          * 1 Jun 1921, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
                          oo Helen Osezenski  
                             * 20 May 1926, Raymone 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-7.1 DIANE HAUSAUER  
                            * 21 May 1948 
                            oo Franks Douglas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-11 LINDA HAUSAUER  
                           * 10 May 1933, Burstall, Saskatchewan, Canada 
                           oo Henry Stickelmeier  
                              * 16 Sep 1923 
                              + 25 Nov 1952 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-11.1 BARRY STICKELMEIER  
                             * 25 Jan 1954, Leader 
                             + 22 Oct 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-11.2 RITA STICKELMEIER 
                             * 17 Sep 1955, Leader 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-11.3 SANDRA STICKELMEIER 
                             * 21 Jun 1962, Leader 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-11.4 GLEN STICKELMEIER 
                             * 14 Oct 1963, Leader 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.4-11.5 CARMON STICKELMEIER 
                             * 29 Jun 1965, Leader 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5 CHRISTINA HAUSAUER  
                        * 28 Feb 1887, Glückstal 
                        + 1945, Komi USSR 
                        oo Johann Bratzel 
                           * 6 Jul 1886 
                           + 1916 
                           Died as a solder in World War I. 
                        oo2 ? Kirsch 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5-1 ROSINA BRATZEL => 
                          * 1912, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5-2 JOHANN BRATZEL => 
                          * 14 Jun 1915, Moina 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5-1 ROSINA BRATZEL 
                          * 1912, Moina 
                          + 1945, Komi USSR 
                          oo Johann Schock 
                             * 1908, Marienberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5-1.1 ALBERT SCHOCK  
                            * 1934 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5-1.2 HILDA SCHOCK 
                            * 1936 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5-1.3 ERICH SCHOCK  
                            * 1938 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5-2 JOHANN BRATZEL 



                          * 14 Jun 1915, Moina 
                          + 1946 
                          Died in prison 
                          oo Rosina Schaible 
                             * 31 Jul 1918, Marienberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5-2.1 EDWIN BRATZEL  
                            * 1939 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.5-2.2 ERIKA BRATZEL  
                            * 1942 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6 JOHANN HAUSAUER  
                        * 17 Jun 1889, Glückstal 
                        + 11 Apr 1970, Archangelsk 
                        oo Katharina Martin 
                           * 1 Feb 1888, Seebach 
                           + 20 Jul 1989, Freiburg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-1 JOHANN HAUSAUER => 
                          * 13 Aug 1909, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-2 GEORG HAUSAUER => 
                          * 8 Aug 1912, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-3 KATHARINA HAUSAUER => 
                          * Mar 1914, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-4 ERNSTINA HAUSAUER => 
                          * 23 Jan 1922, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-5 WILHELM HAUSAUER => 
                          * 16 Apr 1924, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-6 GUSTAV HAUSAUER  
                          * 1925 
                          + 1944  
                          Died in World War II 
                          Never married. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-7 FRIEDERICH HAUSAUER => 
                          * 16 Sep 1927, Moina 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-1 JOHANN HAUSAUER  
                          * 13 Aug 1909, Moina 
                          Died in World War II, missing in action. 
                          oo Christina Ahl 
                             * 1909, Marienberg 
                             + 1932 
                             Had no children 
                          oo2 Paulina Ahl 
                              * 10 Jun 1913, Marienberg.  
                              Had no children 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-1.1 ANNETTE HAUSAUER  
                            * 25 Jan 1926, Marienberg 
                            Was adopted by Johann and Paulina in 1936 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-2 GEORG HAUSAUER  
                          * 8 Aug 1912, Moina 
                          + 2 Oct 1978, Siberia 
                          oo Katharina Hohenäcker 
                             * 16 Nov 1916, Marienheim 
                             + 2 Jun 1994, Bad Rappenau 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-2.1 EDUARD HAUSAUER => 
                            * 1936 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-2.2 IRMA HAUSAUER 
                            * 1940 
                            oo Friedrich Baumgärtner, aus Groß-Liebental 
                            Have three daughters. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-2.1 EDUARD HAUSAUER 
                            * 1936 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-2.1.1 WALDEMAR HAUSAUER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-2.1.2 OLGA HAUSAUER 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-3 KATHARINA HAUSAUER  
                          * Mar 1914, Moina 
                          oo Peter Grußitzki 
                             * 1914, Volotinka, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-3.1 ANNA GRUßITZKI 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-3.2 WALDEMAR GRUßITZKI 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-3.3 ALEXANDER GRUßITZKI 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-4 ERNSTINA HAUSAUER  
                          * 23 Jan 1922, Moina 
                          oo Wilheilm Spangenberg 
                             * 30 Jun 1909, Münster 
                             + 30 Mar 1984, Sulzbach 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-4.1 GISELA SPANGENBERG 
                            * 1943 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-4.2 SIEGFRIED SPANGENBERG  
                            * 1945 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-4.3 INGE SPANGENBERG 
                            * 1953 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-5 WILHELM HAUSAUER  
                          * 16 Apr 1924, Moina 
                          oo Barbara Fischer 
                             * 25 May 1930, Neu-Baden 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-5.1 JOHANN HAUSAUER  
                            * 1952 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-5.2 ERNESTINA HAUSAUER  
                            * 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-5.3 GUSTAV HAUSAUER  
                            * 1959 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-5.4 VALENTINA HAUSAUER  
                            * 1962 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-5.5 ANDREAS HAUSAUER  
                            * 1967 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-7 FRIEDERICH HAUSAUER 
                          * 16 Sep 1927, Moina 
                          oo Hilda Fuchs 
                             * 9 Jun 1932, Peterstal 
                          Live in Heidelberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-7.1 ROSA HAUSAUER 
                            * 1952 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-7.2 ANNA HAUSAUER 
                            * 1956 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.6-7.3 WILHELM HAUSAUER 
                            * 1958 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7 FRIEDRICH HAUSAUER 
                        * 15 Jun 1891, Glückstal 
                        + 18 Feb 1945, Archangelsk 
                        oo Katharina Bratzel 
                           * 5 Mar 1891, Glückstal 
                           + 17 Jan 1984, Heidelberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-1 CHRISTIAN (CHRIST) HAUSAUER 
                          * 15 Sep 1918, Moina, Russia 
                          + circa 2002, Medicine Hat, Alberta, Canada 
                          He emigrated from Italy to Canada in 1948. 
                          Moved to Medicine Hat, Alberta, Canada 
                          Worked as a Contractor 
                          oo Ella Helm 
                             * 10 Oct 1918, Prelate, Saskatchewan, Canada 
                             + 24 Oct 1995, Medicine Hat 
                             Worked as a teacher 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-2 FRIEDRICH HAUSAUER => 



                          * 25 Nov 1919, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-3 WILHELMINE HAUSAUER 
                          * 3 Feb 1924, Moina 
                          oo Edmund Jabs 
                             * 24 Apr 1927, Schitomir, near Dnieper River 
                             + 8 Jul 1972, Kirgisien, republic of USSR 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-4 ROSINA HAUSAUER => 
                          * 25 Jan 1926, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-5 LYDIA HAUSAUER => 
                          * 10 Sep 1929, Moina 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-2 FRIEDRICH HAUSAUER 
                          * 25 Nov 1919, Moina 
                          He emigrated from Germany to Canada circa 1946 
                          oo Elisabeth Krekeler 
                             * 19 Oct 1930, Albaxen, Deutschland 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-2.1 JOSEPH FREDDY HAUSAUER 
                            Was adopted by Friedrich and Elisabeth 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-4 ROSINA HAUSAUER 
                          * 25 Jan 1926, Moina 
                          + 1 Apr 1992, Heidelberg 
                          oo Michael Lautenschläger 
                             * 18 Jan 1928, Jamburg, Ukraine 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-4.1 ELISABETH LAUTENSCHLÄGER  
                            * 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-4.2 WALDEMAR LAUTENSCHLÄGER  
                            * 1954 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-5 LYDIA HAUSAUER 
                          * 10 Sep 1929, Moina 
                          oo Otto Stotz 
                             * 15 Mar 1929, Trigrad 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-5.1 ERNST STOTZ  
                            * 5 Mai 1952 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-5.2 OTTO STOTZ  
                            * 1953 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.7-5.3 WILHELM STOTZ  
                            * 1954 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10 BARBARA HAUSAUER  
                         * 30 Dec 1898, Glückstal 
                         + 19 Sep 1986, Heidelberg 
                         oo Christian Bratzel 
                            * 26 Feb 1889, Glückstal 
                            + 17 Jul 1966, Ewgenevka, Alma-Ata 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-1 CHRISTOPH BRATZEL 
                           * 3 Aug 1923, Moina 
                           + 11 Dec 1992, Komi, USSR 
                           oo Anna Martinowa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-2 FRIEDERIKA BRATZEL => 
                           * 2 Sep 1924, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-3 MATHILDA BRATZEL => 
                           * 16 Jan 1927, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-4 JOHANN BRATZEL 
                           * 27 Feb 1928, Moina 
                           + 20 Sep 1970, Krefeld 
                           Never married 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-5 LYDIA BRATZEL => 
                           * 10 Sep 1931, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-6 ALWINE BRATZEL => 
                           * 3 Jun 1933, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-7 SOPHIE BRATZEL => 
                           * 21 Oct 1934, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-8 PAULINA BRATZEL => 



                           * 25 Feb 1936, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-9 TRAUGOTT BRATZEL => 
                           * 25 May 1937, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-10 ALFRIED BRATZEL => 
                            * 1 May 1944, Ungarn (im Treck) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-2 FRIEDERIKA BRATZEL 
                           * 2 Sep 1924, Moina 
                           oo Franz Dukart 
                              * 3 Aug 1917, Husaren, Volga 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-2.1 EMMA DUKART 
                             * 1954 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-2.2 ANNA DUKART 
                             * 1956 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-2.3 NELLI DUKART  
                             * 1960 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-3 MATHILDA BRATZEL 
                           * 16 Jan 1927, Moina 
                           oo Valentin Sitschow 
                              * 16 Jan 1925, Moskau 
                              + 10 Dec 1985, Komi, USSR 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-3.1 LYDIA SITSCHOW 
                             * 1951 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-3.2 VALENTINA SITSCHOW  
                             * 1953 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-5 LYDIA BRATZEL 
                           * 10 Sep 1931, Moina 
                           oo Emil Sparrwasser 
                              * 13 Nov 1919, Dnepropetrowsk 
                              + 10 Aug 1990, Heidelberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-5.1 JAKOB SPARRWASSER 
                             * 1954 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-5.2 ROBERT SPARRWASSER 
                             * 1955 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-5.3 NELLI SPARRWASSER 
                             * 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-5.4 ALEXANDER SPARRWASSER  
                             * 1959 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-6 ALWINE BRATZEL 
                           * 3 Jun 1933, Moina 
                           oo Theodor Mögling 
                              * 18 Nov 1925, Blumental, Schitomir 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-6.1 NELLI MÖGLING  
                             * 1969 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-7 SOPHIE BRATZEL 
                           * 21 Oct 1934, Moina 
                           oo Richard Erdmann 
                              * 17 Mar 1940, Ewgenowka 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-7.1 ARTHUR ERDMANN 
                             * 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-7.2 ERICH ERDMANN  
                             * 1961 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-7.3 RUDOLF ERDMANN 
                             + 1962 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-7.4 ERIKA ERDMANN 
                             * 1965 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-7.5 HARRY ERDMANN  
                             * 1967 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-8 PAULINA BRATZEL 
                           * 25 Feb 1936, Moina 



                           oo Johann Baumann 
                           * 19 Feb 1935, Kaukasus 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-8.1 ALEXANDER BAUMANN  
                             * 1963 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-8.2 JOHANN BAUMANN  
                             * 1966 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-9 TRAUGOTT BRATZEL 
                           * 25 May 1937, Moina 
                           oo Helena Brendel 
                              * 22 Apr 1937, Selz 
                              + 6 May 1992, Heidelberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-9.1 CHRISTIAN BRATZEL 
                             * 1962 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-9.2 EDUARD BRATZEL  
                             * 1963 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-10 ALFRIED BRATZEL 
                            * 1 May 1944, Ungarn (im Treck) 
                            oo Larissa Schurowa 
                               24 Feb 1957, Alma-Ata 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-10.1 NATASCHA BRATZEL  
                              * 1977 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.10-10.2 IRINA BRATZEL  
                              * 1982 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.11 JOSEPH HAUSAUER  
                         * 5 Jan1902, Glückstal 
                         + Mar 1974 Winsowchos, Kirgisien 
                         oo Karolina Ahl 
                            * 2 Feb 1906, Marienberg 
                            + 28 May 1980, Winsowchos, Kirgisien 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.11-1 GEORG HAUSAUER => 
                           * 1926, Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.11-2 ALBERT HAUSAUER  
                           Died as a child 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.11-1 GEORG HAUSAUER  
                           * 1926, Moina 
                           + 9 Sep 1991, Offenburg 
                           oo Amalie Fischer 
                              * 29 Aug 1928, Bergdorf 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.11-1.1 ERIKA HAUSAUER 
                             * 1956 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.11-1.2 NELLI HAUSAUER  
                             * 1957 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.11-1.3 ELLA HAUSAUER  
                             * 1958 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.4.11-1.4 OLGA HAUSAUER  
                             * 1960 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.5 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 12 Sep 1860, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884080-1-487-72 
                      Never moved to the US 
                      oo Ludwig Retzer, 17 Nov 1881, Glückstal, Russia 
                         Glückstal Record 1897592-2-162-058 
                         From Moina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.5.1 LUDWIG RETZER 
                        * 22 Feb 1882, Glückstal 
                        Glückstal Record 1895610-1-131-056 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.5.2 ROSINA RETZER 
                        * 23 Dec 1883 Glückstal 
                        Glückstal Record 1895615-2-150-160 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7 CHRISTIAN J. EISENBEIS 
                      * 25 Jan 1865, South Russia 
                      + 1 Feb 1950, Ashley, North Dakota 
                      Immigrated to US in Oct 1893, and lived in 
                       Freeman, South Dakota. 
                      Applied for US Citizenship on 19 Oct in 
                       Hutchinson County, South Dakota. 
                      Was hurt in the Freeman mill in 1898. 
                      Moved to Ashley, North Dakota in circa 1902. 
                      Worked in a creamery, a miller and a carpenter. 
                      oo Rosina Eisenbeis, 5 Feb 1887 
                         * 1 Nov 1860, Russia 
                         + 28 Mar 1941, Ashley, North Dakota 
                         Cousin, see a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.2  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.1 ? EISENBEIS 
                        + as an infant 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.2 FREDERICK H. EISENBEIS => 
                        * 18 Sep 1889, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3 JOHN J. EISENBEIS => 
                        * 3 Apr 1892, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.4 JACOB C. EISENBEIS => 
                        * 25 Jan 1893, Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5 LYDIA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 11 Apr 1895, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.6 LENA (HELEN) EISENBEIS 
                        * 8 Feb 1897, Freeman, South Dakota 
                        + 11 Oct 1974 
                        oo John Heather 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.7 BERTHA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 15 Oct 1899, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.8 HEINRICH (HENRY) C. EISENBEIS => 
                        * 11 Apr 1901, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.9 THEODORE EISENBEIS 
                        * 22 Jun 1904 
                        + 16 Oct 1965 
                        oo Myrtle Jordice Trana, 13 Sep 1930, Moorehead, Minnesota 
                           * 1911 
                           + 1975, Fargo, North Dakota 
                        oo2 Claire Martha Schaeffler 
                            * 12 Oct 1907, New York 
                            + 24 Aug 1993, Solano County, California 
                        oox Mabel ? 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.2 FREDERICK H. EISENBEIS 
                        * 18 Sep 1889, Russia 
                        + 7 Jan 1967, Ashley, North Dakota 
                        oo Lydia Meidinger Reiman 
                           * 6 Dec 1889 
                           + 2 Jul 1951, Ashley, North Dakota 
                           Married a Meidinger or Reiman 
                           d/o ? Reiman or ? Meidinger 
                           Had three children prior to marriage to Frederick 
                            Ruth, Agnes, and Edgar 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.2-1 NORMA EISENBEIS 
                          * 5 Dec 1929, Ashley, North Dakota 
                          Worked at McIntosh County Agent's Office & McIntosh County 
                           Bank and at Post Office in Lehr, North Dakota 
                          oo Elmer Sperling, 23 Nov 1948 
                             * 10 May 1926 
                             s/o David & Sophia Sperling, Lehr, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.2-2 CHARLES FREDERICK EISENBEIS => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.2-2 CHARLES FREDERICK EISENBEIS 
                          Medical doctor 
                          oo Linda Ann Langhus, 1961, Kansas City, Missouri 



                             Was from Wisconsin 
                             Nurse 
                          Live in Mankato, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.2-2.1 LISA LYN EISENBEIS 
                            * 1962 
                            Graduated from Purdue University 
                            Veterinarian 
                            oo David Grasso, 1990 
                               Graduated from Purdue University 
                               Veterinarian 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.2-2.2 CHARLES F. JR. EISENBEIS 
                            * 1963 
                            Nearing completion of MD/PhD at University of Chicago 
                            Blood cancer specialist 
                            oo Robin Kimball, 1990 
                               Vice President, Leslie Hindman auctioneers, Chicago 
                            Live in Cary, North Carolina 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.2-2.3 HANS CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
                            * 1966 
                            Writer and Editor 
                            oo Jessica T. Crawford, 1993 
                               Photo Artist 
                               Asst. Professor at College of St. Catherine 
                            Live in St Paul, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.2-2.4 MARIT ANN EISENBEIS 
                            * 1970 
                            MS degree in historic preservation from Museum School  
                             of Art Institute of Chicago 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.2-2.5 HEIDI CATHERINE EISENBEIS 
                            * 1972 
                            BA degree from Gustavos Adolphus College, Minnesota 
                            Works at State Penitentiary for Women, Shakopee, 
                             Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3 JOHN J. EISENBEIS 
                        * 3 Apr 1892, Russia 
                        + 20 Dec 1979 
                        Played baseball for an Ashley, ND semi-pro team. 
                        Also worked as an umpire in the same league. 
                        Was a house painter 
                        Moved to Lodi, California in 1939 
                        oo Maria (Mary) Herman, 1911 
                           * 17 May 1892, North Dakota 
                           + 4 Jan 1988, Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-1 ELLA EISENBEIS => 
                          * 10 Mar 1912 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-2 LESTER LEE EISENBEIS => 
                          * 13 Mar 1914 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-3 DOLORES EISENBEIS => 
                          * 25 Oct 1916 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4 ROLAND F. EISENBEIS => 
                          * 13 Jan 1918 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-5 DARLENE EISENBEIS => 
                          * 4 Jun 1927 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-6 WANDA EISENBEIS => 
                          * 10 Jan 1933 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-1 ELLA EISENBEIS 
                          * 10 Mar 1912 
                          + 28 Sep 1971 
                          oo Frank Edwards 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-1.1 JOHN EDWARDS 
                            * 14 Dec 1947 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-1.2 FRANK EDWARDS 
                            * 26 Dec 1948 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-2 LESTER LEE EISENBEIS 
                          * 13 Mar 1914 
                          + 1 Mar 1942 
                          oo Ruth Meyer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-2.1 SHARON LEE EISENBEIS 
                          * 10 Apr 1941 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-3 DOLORES EISENBEIS 
                          * 25 Oct 1916, North Dakota 
                          + 14 Oct 1995, Folsom, California 
                          oo ? Handy 
                          oo2 Ervin Schopp 
                              * 17 Jun 1922, Lodi, California 
                              + 15 Jul 1986, Sacramento, California 
                              s/o Edward Schopp & Elisabeth Radie 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-3.1 CLAUDIA SCHOPP 
                            * 22 May 1942 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4 ROLAND F. EISENBEIS 
                          * 13 Jan 1918 
                          oo Betty Broman 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.1 SUSAN LYNN EISENBEIS => 
                            * 2 May 1948 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.2 GAIL NAN EISENBEIS => 
                            * 14 Dec 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.3 SCOTT JOHN EISENBEIS => 
                            * 11 Apr 1954 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.4 JOHN JAY EISENBEIS 
                            * 25 Jan 1959 
                            PhD graduate environmental engineering 
                            Colorado State University 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.1 SUSAN LYNN EISENBEIS 
                            * 2 May 1948 
                            Graduated from the Univ. of North Dakota 
                            oo Donald Fisk, 12 Jun 1971                    
                               Owns Team Electronics in Grand Forks, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.1.1 JENNIFER KAY FISK 
                              * 30 Nov 1976 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.1.2 KATIE ANN FISK 
                              * 22 Jun 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.2 GAIL NAN EISENBEIS 
                            * 14 Dec 1950 
                            Graduated Western Illinois University 
                            Masters Degree -  Univ. of Illinois 
                            oo John Mikenas, 29 Mar 1980 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.2.1 MICHAEL VICTOR MIKENAS 
                              * 30 Sep 1981 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.2.2 ANNE HEE JIN MIKENAS 
                              * 14 Feb 1986 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.3 SCOTT JOHN EISENBEIS 
                            * 11 Apr 1954 
                            PhD Graduate - Molecular genetics 
                            Southern Illinois University 
                            oo Helen Handley, 22 Jun 1991 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-4.3.1 ALEX CHRISTOPHER EISENBEIS 
                              * 14 Apr 1992 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-5 DARLENE EISENBEIS 
                          * 4 Jun 1927 
                          oo Manuel Santos 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-5.1 MANETTE SANTOS 



                            * 18 Jul 1952 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-5.2 GREGG SANTOS 
                            * 4 May 1956 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-6 WANDA EISENBEIS 
                          * 10 Jan 1933 
                          + 15 Mar 1975 
                          oo Maynard Handel 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-6.1 ERIC HANDEL 
                            * 5 Mar 1963 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.3-6.2 DEBORA HANDEL 
                            * 8 May 1954 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.4 JACOB C. EISENBEIS 
                        * 25 Jan 1893, Russia 
                        + 20 Jun 1950 
                        oo Grace Whitmore 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.4-1 ELIZABETH (BETTY) EISENBEIS => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.4-1 ELIZABETH (BETTY) EISENBEIS 
                          + 21 Dec 2008 
                          oo Leland Bernbach 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.4-1.1 BEVERLY BERNBACH 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.4-1.2 LINDA BERNBACH 
                            oo ? Johnson 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5 LYDIA EISENBEIS 
                        * 11 Apr 1895, Freeman, South Dakota 
                        + 9 Sep 1979, Oakes, North Dakota 
                        oo John Perlenfein, 14 Mar 1915. 
                           + 10 Jan 1979 
                        Farmed near Oakes, ND. 
                        Lived in Fargo, ND and Williston, ND. 
                        Retired in Oakes, ND. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-1 VIVIAN PERLENFEIN 
                          * 19 Jun 1917, Fullerton, North Dakota 
                          + 26 Oct 1994, Fargo, North Dakota 
                          oo Norman Nelson, 18 Dec 1937 
                             * 29 Jan 1917, Big Lake, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-2 GRACE M. PERLENFEIN 
                          * 22 Feb 1919, Fullerton, North Dakota 
                          oo Merl E. Akers, 22 Oct 1938, Stirum, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-3 LLOYD PERLENFEIN 
                          * 20 Apr 1920, Fullerton, North Dakota 
                          oo Ethel Henningson, 4 Dec 1943, Ellendale, North Dakota 
                             * 4 Jun 1922 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-4 MARJORIE PERLENFEIN 
                          * 20 Aug 1921, Oakes North Dakota 
                           oo Edwin Gustafsun, 10 Apr 1943, Tacoma, Washington 
                              * 19 Oct 1919 
                              + 19 Oct 1970, Oakes, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-5 DORIS PERLENFEIN  
                          * 5 Jan 1923, Oakes, North Dakota 
                          + 26 Jan 1987, Garden Grove, California 
                          oo Robert Nelson, 1947, Fargo, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-6 JOYCE PERLENFEIN 
                          * 9 Sep 1924, Oakes, North Dakota 
                          oo Marvin Nelson 
                          oo2 Clinton Koenig 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-7 HELEN PERLENFEIN 
                          * 11 Jun 1927, Oakes, North Dakota 
                           oo Clarence Emil Christl, 25 Nov 1946, Lucca, ND 
                              * 8 Jan 1922, Lucca, North Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-8 ETHEL PERLENFEIN 
                          * 4 Jun 1929, Oakes, North Dakota 



                          + 1 Sep 1982, Parsons, Kansas 
                          oo John Wetzstein, 30 Aug 1947, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-9 WILLIAM CHARLES PERLENFEIN 
                          * 25 Mar 1931, Oakes, North Dakota 
                          + 1 Jul 1972 
                          AM1, US Navy, was in the Navy 20 years 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-10 DIANA MAE PERLENFEIN 
                           *17 Mar 1933, Oakes, North Dakota 
                           + 7 Jan 1988 Breckenridge Minnesota 
                           oo Marlo Gould, 23 Aug 1952, Fargo, North Dakota 
                              * 21 Sep 1930 Casselton ND 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-11 BONNIE JEAN PERLENFEIN 
                           * 29 Nov 1934, Oakes, North Dakota 
                           oo James Edwards, 19 May 1956, Santa Monica, California 
                              * 15 Jan 1933 Athens, Ohio 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12 BARBARA LEE PERLENFEIN => 
                           * 13 Sep 1937, Oakes North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12 BARBARA LEE PERLENFEIN 
                           * 13 Sep 1937, Oakes North Dakota 
                           oo Gerald Charles Egner, 30 Aug 1957, Santa Monica, California 
                              * 5 Feb 1936 Winnipeg, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.1 PAMELA RAE EGNER => 
                             * 8 May 1958, Santa Monica, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.2 KIMBERLY DAWN EGNER => 
                             * 18 Mar 1960, Santa Monica, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.3 GERALD CHARLES JR. EGNER => 
                             * 18 Feb 1963, Santa Monica, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.1 PAMELA RAE EGNER 
                             * 8 May 1958, Santa Monica, California 
                             oo Robert Roades, 25 Apr 1981,  West Hills, California 
                                * 11 Feb 1958  San Fernando, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.1.1 HEATHER MARIE ROADES 
                               * 5 Jun 1983, West Hills, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.1.2 BRIAN CHRISTOPHER ROADES 
                               * 15 Aug 1985, West Hills, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.2 KIMBERLY DAWN EGNER 
                             * 18 Mar 1960, Santa Monica, California 
                             oo Terry Rommereim, 15 Jun 1980 
                                * 11 May  1954, Soiux Falls,  South Dakota 
                                Pastor 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.2.1 SHAWNA LEE ROMMEREIM 
                               * 1 Dec 1981 West Hills, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.2.2 MATTHEW PAUL ROMMEREIM 
                               * 2 Oct 1984 West Hills, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.3 GERALD CHARLES JR. EGNER 
                             * 18 Feb 1963, Santa Monica, California 
                             oo Shelly Lynn Newhouse, 5 May 1990 
                                * 29 Oct 1967, Riverside California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.3.1 BRITNEY NICHOLE EGNER 
                               * 6 Feb 1992, Granada Hills, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.5-12.3.2 DYLAN ALEXANDER EGNER 
                               * 1 Nov 1993, West Hills, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.7 BERTHA EISENBEIS 
                        * 15 Oct 1899, Freeman, South Dakota 
                        + 1 Dec 1960 
                        oo August Maier, 1 Jul 1928 
                           + 13 Apr 1982 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.7-1 DON MAIER 
                          * 10 Dec 1931, Linton, North Dakota 
                          + 11 Apr 1998, Zap, North Dakota 



                          Lived in Jamestown, McKenzie, and Zap, North Dakota 
                          Worked for the railroad 
                          oo Dorothy Keller, Bismarck 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.8 HEINRICH (HENRY) C. EISENBEIS 
                        * 11 Apr 1901, Freeman, South Dakota 
                        + 9 May 1986, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                        Moved to Long Lake in Aug 1929 where they lived in 
                         a sod house 
                        Owned the Eisenbeis Store in Long Lake for 31 yrs. 
                        Worked for the First National Bank in Aberdeen. 
                        Retired in 1967 
                        oo Mathilda Maier, 22 Apr 1924, Long Lake 
                           * 12 Jul 1899 
                           + 21 Feb 1977 
                           d/o Karl Maier 
                        oo2 Anna Huungeford Dinger, 21 Aug 1977 or 1978 
                            * 15 Feb 1903, Decatur, Illinois 
                            d/o Orlando & Della Huungerford 
                            Was previously married to Irving Dinger, 10 Oct 1919, 
                              Nemaha, Iowa 
                            + 11 Feb 1977, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.8-1 ROBERT C. EISENBEIS 
                          * in Ashley, North Dakota 
                          Lawyer in Coral Gabes, Florida 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.8-2 VERA EISENBEIS 
                          * in Ashley, North Dakota 
                          Lived in Mina, South Dakota 
                          oo Herb Kirschman, 11 Aug 1946 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.8-3 DOROTHY EISENBEIS 
                          * in Long Lake 
                          Lived in Hileah, Florida 
                          oo Wes Reis, Long Lake 
                             From Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 29 Apr 1867, Glückstal, South Russia 
                      + 5 Sep 1945, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                      Immigrated from Russia to Freeman, South Dakota in Jun 1893  
                       & lived with his brother a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7  
                       Christ Eisenbeis. 
                      Homesteaded 7 miles NW of Bowdle, South Dakota in 1896 
                      Moved in 1906 to farm 5 miles SW of Hillsview, South Dakota 
                      Became a carpenter in Hosmer, South Dakota in 1919 
                      oo Barbara Schock, 28 Oct 1892 
                         * 17 Sep 1869 
                         + 29 Sep 1945 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.1 FRED EISENBEIS 
                        * 1889 
                        + after Jun 1893, at age 4 
                        Is listed on the ship’s manifest. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2 JAKOB H. EISENBEIS => 
                        * 9 Oct 1893 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.3 EVA EISENBEIS 
                        * 18 Dec 1895 
                        + 23 Dec 1971 
                        oo Jake Faulke 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.4 ROSA EISENBEIS 
                        * 7 Jul 1897 
                        + Dec 1934 
                        oo Fred Voegle 
                        Moved to Glendive, Montana in 1928. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.5 JOHN EISENBEIS 
                        * 3 Dec 1898 
                        + as an infant 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.6 JOHN EISENBEIS 
                        * 22 Jan 1900 
                        + as an infant 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.7 LYDIA EISENBEIS 
                        * 7 Mar 1901 
                        + young 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8 JOHN EISENBEISZ => 
                        * 21 Aug 1903 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.9 LYDIA EISENBEIS 
                        * 9 Dec 1905 (twin) 
                        + as an infant 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.10 AUGUST EISENBEIS 
                         * 9 Dec 1905 (twin) 
                         + at age 5 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.11 LYDIA EISENBEIS 
                         * 6 Mar 1908 
                         + as an infant 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.12 HELEN EISENBEIS 
                         * 10 Mar 1909 
                         + as a teenager 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.13 MARTHA EISENBEIS 
                         * 13 Dec 1910 
                         + as a teenager 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2 JAKOB H. EISENBEIS 
                        * 9 Oct 1893, Freeman, South Dakota 
                        + 3 Aug 1975, McLaughlin, South Dakota 
                        oo Rosina (Rose) Buechler, 5 Dec 1916 
                           * 31 Jul 1896 
                           + 11 Aug 1976 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1 ESTHER KATHRYN EISENBEIS => 
                          * 19 Nov 1919 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-2 HELEN EISENBEIS => 
                          * 29 Jul 1920 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-3 IRENE EISENBEIS 
                          * 28 Oct 1925, South Dakota 
                          oo E.L. Mitchell, 15 Sep 1945, Manhattan,  
                              Montana 
                              Divorced 1964 
                          oo2 Clarence Curdy, 30 Jun 1976 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-4 VIOLA EISENBEIS 
                          * 3 May 1927 
                          oo Anton Wetch, 30 Jun 1949, McLaughlin, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-5 ELNOR EISENBEIS 
                          * 16 Jul 1929 
                          oo Alfred J. Hertel, 17 May 1949 
                             * 28 Aug 1926 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-6 HAROLD CLIFFORD EISENBEIS 
                          * 9 Sep 1930, Mahto, South Dakota 
                          Worked at Ideal Cement Company for 32 years. 
                          Live in Manhattan, Montana 
                          oo LaVerna Edith Litzau, 14 Aug 1953 
                             * 26 Jul 1935, McGlaughlin, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-7 EUGENE FREDERICK EISENBEIS 
                          Died in 1941 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-8 LELA EISENBEIS 
                          Died 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-9 THEODORE EISENBEIS 
                          Died 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1 ESTHER KATHRYN EISENBEIS 
                          * 19 Nov 1919 
                          + 5 Apr 1983 
                          oo Lawson Johnson, 1939, Selby, South Dakota 
                             * 26 Oct 1896 



                             + 31 Aug 1991 
                          Lived in Independence, Missouri 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1 THELMA KAREN JOHNSON => 
                            * 15 Sep 1940 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2 MYRON DALE JOHNSON => 
                            * 17 May 1943 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.3 LAWSON JUNIOR (DICK) JOHNSON => 
                            * 26 Oct 1946 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1 THELMA KAREN JOHNSON 
                            * 15 Sep 1940 
                            + 25 Jul 1986 
                            oo Wayne Cooper, 25 Nov 1961 
                               + 2 Nov 2006 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.1 SANDRA DENISE COOPER => 
                              * 4 Aug 1965 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.2 STEPHANIE ANN COOPER => 
                              * 14 Dec 1970 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.1 SANDRA DENISE COOPER 
                              * 4 Aug 1965 
                              oo Howard Uptain, 29 Nov 1986 
                              o/o 1988 
                              oo2 Michael Curtis Femmer, 18 Jan 1989 
                              o/o 9 Aug 1995 
                              oo3 Richard Scott Femmer, 28 Jun 2006 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.1.1 HEATHER KAREN UPTAIN 
                                * 8 Apr 1987 
                                + 8 Apr 1987 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.1.2 ASHLEY KAREN FEMMER 
                                * 10 Jul 1989 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.1.3 KAYLA NICOLE FEMMER 
                                * 6 Oct 1991 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.1.4 JACOB BARNARD FEMMER 
                                * 5 Nov 1992 
                                Stepson to Sandra from third marriage 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.1.5 ZACHARY MICHAEL FEMMER 
                                * 5 Jul 1993 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.2 STEPHANIE ANN COOPER 
                              * 14 Dec 1970 
                              oo Casey Duello, 22 Oct 1994 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.2.1 BENJAMIN WAYNE DUELLO 
                                * 26 Dec 1993 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.2.2 DANIELLE LOUISE DUELLO 
                                * 1 Jul 1996 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.2.3 DOMINIQUE TAYLOR DUELLO 
                                * 12 Aug 1998 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.2.4 ELIJAH BERTRAM DUELLO 
                                * 12 Apr 2005 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.1.2.5 ZADIE ANNA DUELLO 
                                * 2 Apr 2008 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2 MYRON DALE JOHNSON 
                            * 17 May 1943 
                            oo Marilyn Moberg, 20 Aug 1963 
                            o/o 1983 
                            oo2 Amy Lee Stanaway, 7 Mar 1997 
                                Psychologist 
                            Live in Goodlettsville, Tennessee 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.1 SHARNA RAE JOHNSON => 
                              * 19 Sep 1964 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.2 SHELLY LYNN JOHNSON => 
                              * 19 Apr 1966 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.3 CHARLES MICHAEL JOHNSON => 



                              * 15 Aug 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.4 CHERRI SUE JOHNSON => 
                              * 9 Nov 1972 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.1 SHARNA RAE JOHNSON 
                              * 19 Sep 1964 
                              oo Don Hassencahl, 12 Oct 1986 
                              o/o 28 Nov 1997 
                              oo2 Eric Metzler, 27 Jun 1998 
                              o/o 15 Dec 2008 
                              Live in Antioch, Tennessee 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.1.1 ALEXANDRA RAE HASSENCAHL 
                                * 18 Jan 1993 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.1.2 MORGAN LEIGH HASSENCAHL 
                                * 10 Jun 1995 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.1.3 ZACHARY WILLIAM METZLER 
                                * 17 Feb 2002 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.2 SHELLY LYNN JOHNSON 
                              * 19 Apr 1966 
                              CPA 
                              oo Jeff Peterson, 2 Aug 1987 
                                 COO & President of Palm International, Inc. 
                              Live in Old Hickory, Tennessee 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.2.1 ASHLEY NICOLE PETERSON  
                                * 20 Oct 1996 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.2.2 AUSTIN MICHAEL PETERSON  
                                * 20 Oct 1996 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.3 CHARLES MICHAEL JOHNSON 
                              * 15 Aug 1971 
                              VP of Palm Technologies 
                              oo Jennifer Churchman, 7 May 1997 
                              Live in Franklin, Tennessee 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.3.1 GRACE MADALINE JOHNSON 
                                * 14 Aug 1998 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.4 CHERRI SUE JOHNSON 
                              * 9 Nov 1972 
                              Physical Therapist 
                              oo Mark Rooks, 17 Dec 2006 
                              Live in Nolensville, Tennessee 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.2.4.1 ETHAN WILLIAM ROOKS 
                                * 17 Jan 2009 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.3 LAWSON JUNIOR (DICK) JOHNSON 
                            * 26 Oct 1946 
                            Owner of printing company in Lawrence, Kansas 
                            oo Barbara Bridge, 30 Dec 1972 
                               Speech Therapist 
                                Live in Lake Quivira, Kansas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.3.1 KYLE DAVID JOHNSON 
                              * 21 May 1981 
                              oo Becky Pauley, 3 Jun 2009 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-1.3.2 STACEY LYNN JOHNSON 
                              * 3 Mar 1986 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-2 HELEN EISENBEIS 
                          * 29 Jul 1920 
                          + 27 Dec 1999 
                          oo Otto Lueder, 15 Sep 1937, McIntosh, South Dakota 
                          oo2 Haskell Hobby, 1979 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-2.1 DARLENE LUEDER 
                            * 11 Aug 1939, Mobridge, South Dakota 
                            oo James Maker, Jun 1968 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-2.2 JAMES LUEDER 
                            * 30 Sep 1943, Morristown, South Dakota 
                            oo Joan Holzer, Jun 1966 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8 JOHN EISENBEISZ 
                        * 21 Aug 1903 
                        + 20 Jan 1982 
                        Farmed near Hillsview, South Dakota 
                        Worked for South Dakota Highway Dept in Brown  
                         County and McPherson County. 
                        Retired in Aberdeen, South Dakota in the 1965. 
                        oo Mildred Bridge, 3 Apr 1926, Ipswich, South Dakota 
                           * 16 Jun 1906, Columbus, Ohio 
                           + 14 Apr 1984, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                           Taught school. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-1 HELEN VIOLA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 6 Oct 1926, Hillsview, South Dakota 
                          Live in Rockford, Illinois 
                          oo Donald M. Petersen, 28 Jan 1947 
                             * 4 May 1927 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-2 RAMONA DOROTHY EISENBEISZ 
                          * 3 Dec 1927, Hillsview, South Dakota 
                          + 20 Apr 1976 
                          Lived in Ashley, ND 
                          oo Erwin Richard Weber, 30 Jun 1947, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                             * 16 Feb 1920, Lesterville, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-3 HAROLD BERNERD EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 25 Nov 1929, Hillsview, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-4 MARION (CANDI) ALBERTA EISENBEISZ 
                          * 31 Mar 1934, Hillsview, South Dakota 
                          Live in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          oo Marvin Lehr, 15 May 1953, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                             * 8 Aug 1928, Hillsview, South Dakota 
                             + 26 Jul 1988, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                             s/o Emil Lehr & Christina Gramm 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-5 ARLENE MILDRED EISENBEISZ => 
                          * 25 Sep 1941, Hillsview, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-3 HAROLD BERNERD EISENBEISZ 
                          * 25 Nov 1929, Hillsview, South Dakota 
                          + 1 Jan 2005, Rockford, Illinois 
                          Lived in Rockford, Illinois 
                          oo Barbara Dorothy Brixie, 21 Mar 1958 
                             * 11 Jul 1930 
                             + 4 or 14 Feb 2005, Loves Park 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-3.1 DAVID EISENBEISZ => 
                            * 27 May 1959 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-3.1 DAVID EISENBEISZ 
                            * 27 May 1959 
                            oo Brenda Aylesworth, 7 Aug 1992 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-3.1.1 KARL EISENBEISZ 
                              * 13 Feb 1993 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-3.1.2 KATHLEEN EISENBEISZ 
                              * 13 Dec 1996 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-5 ARLENE MILDRED EISENBEISZ 
                          * 25 Sep 1941, Hillsview, South Dakota 
                          oo ElRoy Edward Morlock, 15 Sep 1957, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                             * 19 Oct 1936 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-5.1 RANDY EISENBEISZ 
                            * 4 Dec 1956, Eureka, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-5.2 RODNEY MORLOCK 
                            oo Vicki ?  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-5.3 RONNIE MORLOCK 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-5.4 ROXANE MORLOCK 
                            oo Mark Foos 
                            Live in Sidney, Nebraska 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-5.5 RHONDA MORLOCK 
                            oo Jay Partenier 
                            Live in Sidney, Nebraska 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-5.6 RACHEL MORLOCK 
                            oo Burt Abrams 
                            Live in Sidney, Nebraska 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9 JOSEPH (JOE) EISENBEIS 
                      * 4 Jul 1869, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 2 Nov 1957, South Dakota 
                      Birth date listed as 18 Jul 1869 (Russian calendar shift) 
                      Immigrated to US in Mar 1894, landed in New York. 
                      Applied for US Citizenship on 19 Apr 1897 in 
                       Edmunds County, South Dakota. 
                      Lived near Hosmer, South Dakota 
                      oo ? ?, Russia 
                      oo2 Katherina (Katy) Kirschenmann, circa 1900 
                         * 5 Mar 1876, Neudorf, Russia 
                         + 29 Apr 1931, South Dakota 
                         Birth date listed as 15 Mar 1876 (Russian calendar shift) 
                         Immigrated to US in 1885. 
                         d/o Christian Kirschenmann & Philippina Walz 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.1 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                        * 19 Aug 1892, Russia 
                        + 25 Apr 1906, South Dakota 
                        See Census records of Walworth and Edmunds Counties in 1900 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.2 MARTHA EISENBEIS 
                        * 20 Mar 1900, South Dakota 
                        Presumed to have died at a young age, as she was not  
                         mentioned by siblings in the 1980s. 
                        See Census records of Walworth and Edmunds Counties in 1900 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3 JULIUS L. EISENBEIS => 
                        * 16 Sep 1901, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.4 MAGDALINA EISENBEIS 
                        * 30 Dec 1903, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        + 7 Feb 1990 
                        Farmed with her two brothers. 
                        Didn't marry. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.5 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIS 
                        * 23 Aug 1905, rural Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        + 10 Feb 1983, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        Didn't marry 
                        Farmed with Magdalina and Albert near Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        Retired and moved to Hosmer, South Dakota in 1980. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.6 ALBERT W. EISENBEIS 
                        * 22 Mar 1913, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        + 12 Apr 1986, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        Farmed with his brother and sister. 
                        Didn't marry. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3 JULIUS L. EISENBEIS 
                        * 16 Sep 1901, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        + 28 Apr 1983, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                        Farmed SW of Leola, South Dakota for 38 years. 
                        Moved to Aberdeen, South Dakota in 1963 and established the 
                         Eisenbeis Mobile Home Court. 
                        oo Lydia L. Mayer, 13 Oct 1925, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                           * 16 Aug 1907, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                           + 8 Sep 1995, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1 MILTON EISENBEIS => 
                          * 15 Nov 1927 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-2 VERNA EISENBEIS 



                          * 17 Jun 1930 
                          oo Allen Kulm 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1 MILTON EISENBEIS 
                          * 15 Nov 1927 
                          + 29 Jul 2009 
                          Worked as a printer at Wheaton Gazette 
                          oo Kora Magenton, 20 Apr 1956, Watertown, South Dakota 
                             * 18 May 1918  
                             + 8 Aug 2010, Minnetonka, Minnesota 
                             d/o Ole Magenton & Anne Marie Kingsley 
                             1st husband: Alfred Tinsley (oo 1942) 
                                          * 28 Jun 1917 
                                          + before 1948 
                             2nd husband: Gordon Yeats (oo 5 Nov 1948) 
                                          * 3 May 1916 
                                          + 8 Nov 1951 
                             3rd husband: Milton Eisenbeis (a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1) 
                          Lived in Wheaton, Minnesota 
                          Moved to Aberdeen after death of 
                                             Lydia Eisenbeis (a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.1 ROBERTA (SCRAP) TINSLEY => 
                            * 7 Apr 1943 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.2 KAREN TINSLEY => 
                            * 14 Sep 1946 (twin) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.3 KENNETH (KENNY) WILLIAM TINSLEY => 
                            * 14 Sep 1946 (twin) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.4 EDWARD GORDEN (TED) YEATS => 
                            * 23 Aug 1949 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.5 SUSAN KORA EISENBEIS => 
                            * 30 Jun 1957, Onamia, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.1 ROBERTA (SCRAP) TINSLEY 
                            * 7 Apr 1943 
                            oo Robert (Bing) Vint, 7 Nov 1964 
                               * 1936 
                            Live in San Diego, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.1.1 RONNA VINT 
                              * 26 Jan 1968 
                              + 1974 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.1.2 CECILIA (CICI) VINT 
                              * 15 Aug 1969 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.1.3 ROSS (ELI) ELIAS VINT 
                              * 5 Jul 1970 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.2 KAREN TINSLEY 
                            * 14 Sep 1946 
                            oo Tom Vickman, 1 May 1971 
                            Live in Edan Prairie, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.2.1 THOMAS (ZACH) ZACHARY VICKMAN 
                              * 10 Dec 1973 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.2.2 MICHAEL TODD VICKMAN 
                              * 16 Oct 1976 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.3 KENNETH (KENNY) WILLIAM TINSLEY 
                            * 14 Sep 1946 (twin) 
                            Earned Purple Heart in Vietnam War 
                            oo Karen Louise Aust, 9 May 1970 
                            Live in Eagan, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.3.1 KELLY TINSLEY 
                              * 13 May 1973 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.3.2 KATIE TINSLEY 
                              * 29 May 1976 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.4 EDWARD GORDEN (TED) YEATS 



                            * 23 Aug 1949 
                            oo Karey Logstrom, 5 Jun 1976 
                            Live in McLean, Virginia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.4.1 LINDSAY YEATS 
                              * 8 Aug 1949  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.4.2 ALEXANDER YEATS 
                              * 10 Jul 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.5 SUSAN KORA EISENBEIS 
                            * 30 Jun 1957 
                            oo Joseph Carl Ahrens, 6 Sep 1975 
                               * 23 Dec 1955, Graceville, Minnesota 
                            Live in Rogers, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.5.1 JESSE ADAM AHRENS 
                              * 8 Jan 1976 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9.3-1.5.2 TIMOTHY ARIC AHRENS 
                              * 21 Jul 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11 JOHN J. EISENBEISS 
                       * 1 Dec 1873, Glückstal, Russia 
                       + 21 Sep 1964, Compton, California 
                       The double "S" at the end of the name came through a  
                        mistake on his immigration papers. 
                       The middle initial initial was taken by him to  
                        distinguish him from the other John Eisenbeisz'es  
                        when he was in business in Bowdle. 
                       Immediately after World War I, bought a Ford  
                        dealership and sold Model T's. 
                       In 1920 sold out and bought the Anderson Hotel which  
                        he converted to a garage and dealership for Buick,  
                        Oakland, Hudson-Essex, Durant-Star, and Overland  
                        cars. 
                       Moved to Compton, California in 1927. 
                       oo Katerina (Katy) Eisenbeisz, 6 Dec 1898 
                          See a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.4 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.1 JOHN FREDERICK EISENBEISS => 
                         * 21 Nov 1899, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2 HENRY EISENBEISS => 
                         * 17 Jun 1901, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.3 MATT EISENBEISS 
                         * Feb 1903, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + 8 Mar 1903 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.4 BERTHA EISENBEISS 
                         * 20 Feb 1904, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + 21 Apr 1904 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.5 DAVID (MONK) EISENBEISS => 
                         * 28 Feb 1905, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.6 THEODORE EISENBEISS => 
                         * 16 Jul 1907, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.7 ALBERT J. EISENBEISS => 
                         * 29 Dec 1909, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.8 OTTO ERNEST EISENBEISS => 
                         * 23 Jan 1912, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9 HILDEGARD EISENBEISS => 
                         * 19 Jun 1914, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.10 HERMAN EISENBEISS => 
                          * 31 Dec 1916, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.11 HAROLD EISENBEISS => 
                          * 16 Aug 1918, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.12 HERBERT EISENBEISS 
                          * 29 Aug 1921, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 1 Mar 1990 
                          Lives in Norwalk, California 
                          oo Lillian Jun Stark, 25 Apr 1944 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.1 JOHN FREDERICK EISENBEISS 
                         * 21 Nov 1899, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + 28 Feb 1959, Compton, California 
                         oo Helen Margaret Riede, 20 Jul 1921, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                            * 2 Nov 1900 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.1-1 VILA IRENE EISENBEISS 
                           * 28 Jan or 20 Feb 1922, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                           oo Art McCall 
                              Divorced 
                           oo2 Robert Biggin, 1968 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.1-2 VIVIAN MARION EISENBEISS 
                           * 31 May 1923, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                           oo Calvin Moreland, 1941 
                           oo2 John McDowell 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2 HENRY EISENBEISS 
                         * 17 Jun 1901, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + 14 Mar 1942, Compton, California 
                         oo Eva Bronkow, 12 May 1933, Covina, California 
                            * 25 Dec 1904, Ipswich, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1 NANCY RAE EISENBEISS => 
                           * 11 Dec 1934, Compton, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-2 ANN MARIE EISENBEISS 
                           * 30 Jul 1937, Compton, California 
                           oo George Sabota, 6 Sep 1957 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1 NANCY RAE EISENBEISS 
                           * 11 Dec 1934, Compton, California 
                           oo William (Will) Elwood Thomas, 27 Aug 1955, Artois, 
California 
                              * 5 Feb 1932, Willows, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1 WILLIAM SCOTT THOMAS => 
                             * 2 Apr 1956, San Luis Obispo, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.2 BRIAN EDWARD THOMAS => 
                             * 12 Mar 1958, Willows, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.3 BRADLEY WESTLUND THOMAS => 
                             * 12 Mar 1958, Willows, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.4 KAREN JESSICA THOMAS => 
                             * 13 Oct 1959, Chico, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1 WILLIAM SCOTT THOMAS 
                             * 2 Apr 1956, San Luis Obispo, California 
                             oo Nancy Ann Salazar Howard Bollinger, 19 Mar 1977,  
                                     Daly City, California 
                                * 1 Apr 1956, Redwood City, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1.1 TRACY LYNN BOLLINGER THOMAS => 
                               * 20 Sep 1975, San Francisco, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1.2 KEVIN SCOTT THOMAS => 
                               * 20 Sep 1975, San Francisco, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1.1 TRACY LYNN BOLLINGER THOMAS 
                               * 20 Sep 1975, San Francisco, California 
                               oo Chad Lawrence Mackey, 20 Aug 1994, Puyallup, WA 
                                  24 Sep 1974, Lakewood, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1.1.1 RYAN LAWRENCE MACKEY 
                                 * 9 Jun 1997, Puyallup, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1.1.2 AMBER ROSE MACKEY 
                                 * 1 Oct  2003, Puyallup, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1.1.3 TRAVIS WILLIAM MACKEY 
                                 * 9 Jun 2006, Puyallup, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1.2 KEVIN SCOTT THOMAS 
                               * 20 Sep 1975, San Francisco, California 
                               oo Jasmine Rader, 23 Aug 2000, San Diego, California 
                                  * 16 Apr 1980, San Diego, California 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1.2.1 COLLIN MATTHEW THOMAS 
                                 * 17 Mar 2001, Puyallup, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.1.2.2 MADISON ANN THOMAS 
                                 * 15 Jun 2005, Sevierville, Tennessee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.2 BRIAN EDWARD THOMAS 
                             * 12 Mar 1958, Willows, California 
                             oo Ellen Yancey II Hunt, 3 Jul 1994, Roswell, Georgia 
                                * 10 Jul 1963, Atlanta, Georgia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.2.1 SARA ELLEN EISENBEISS THOMAS 
                               * 31 May 1997, Atlanta, Georgia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.2.2 WILLIAM DAY HUNT THOMAS 
                               * 3 Nov 1999, Atlanta, Georgia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.3 BRADLEY WESTLUND THOMAS 
                             * 12 Mar 1958, Willows, California 
                             oo Ellen Sakkestad, 7 Oct 1989, San Mateo, California 
                                * 26 Aug 1960, San Francisco, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.3.1 MEGAN ELIZABETH THOMAS 
                               * 27 Sep 1991, San Mateo, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.3.2 WESTON TAYLOR THOMAS 
                               * 4 Oct 1993, San Mateo, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.4 KAREN JESSICA THOMAS 
                             * 13 Oct 1959, Chico, California 
                             oo Richard Wells Payne, 26 Aug 1978, Daly City, California 
                                * 17 Jul 1957, San Francisco, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.4.1 KYLE RICHARD PAYNE 
                               * 31 Dec 1980, San Francisco, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.4.2 TREVOR WELLS PAYNE => 
                               * 31 Dec 1980, San Francisco, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.4.2 TREVOR WELLS PAYNE 
                               * 31 Dec 1980, San Francisco, California 
                               oo Jaime Pennes, 23 Aug 2003, Clayton, California 
                                  * 3 Jul 1979, Redwood City, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.4.2.1 MATTHEW CHRISTOPHER SHAH 
                                 * 11 Feb 1999, Burlingame, California 
                                 Father of Matthew is Chris Shaw. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.2-1.4.2.2 CHARLES WELLS PAYNE 
                                 * 12 Apr 2005, Walnut Creek, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.5 DAVID (MONK) EISENBEISS 
                         * 28 Feb 1905, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + 1 Aug 1976, Compton, California 
                         oo Anna Laura Weddle, 15 Jun 1929 
                            + 19 Jul 1964, Compton, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.5-1 KATHERINE ELENORA EISENBEISS 
                           * 5 Jul 1930 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.5-2 DAVID WEDDLE EISENBEISS 
                           * 25 Dec 1942 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.6 THEODORE EISENBEISS 
                         * 16 Jul 1907, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + Oct 1930, Lynwood, California 
                         oo Peggy Sherman, May 1930 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.7 ALBERT J. EISENBEISS 
                         * 29 Dec 1909, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + 21 May 2007, Long Beach, California 
                         Albert attended every International Eisenbeiß Family 
                          Reunion, except for the first one that was in 1982. 
                         oo Margie Fern Orr, 25 Mar 1933 
                           * 14 Jul 1913 
                           + 17 Sep 1994 



                         Live in Long Beach, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.7-1 ALBERT DUANE EISENBEISS 
                           * 15 Nov 1936 
                           oo Enza Plevani, 11 Feb 1976 
                              * 5 Jul 1943 
                           Live in Prospect Heights, Illinois 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.7-2 DONNA ARLENE EISENBEISS 
                           * 3 Jun 1940 
                           oo John R. Sandoval 
                              * 15 Aug 1941 
                           Live in Anaheim, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.7-3 CHERYL JEAN EISENBEISS 
                           * 22 Oct 1951 
                           oo Shaaron K. KauhaaPo 
                              Last name is spelled with an uppercase P in the  
                               Middle. 
                           Live in Maui, Hawaii 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.8 OTTO ERNEST EISENBEISS 
                         * 23 Jan 1912, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                         + 6 Mar 1999, Lakeport, California 
                         Died of kidney failure 
                         oo Helen Magadelena Sippert, 3 Sep 1937, Bowdle 
                            * 21 Oct 1910, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                            + 20 Aug 1986, Lakeport, California 
                            Sister to wife of a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.7 John G.  
                             Eisenbeiß 
                         Did not have children 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9 HILDEGARD EISENBEISS  
                         * 19 Jun 1914. Bowdle, South Dakota  
                         + 19 Jun 2003  
                         oo Francis George Doebler, 10 Jun 1934  
                            + 12 Feb 1959  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-1 GEORGE EVAN DOEBLER => 
                           * 10 Jun 1938, South Gate, California  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-2 MERLEN HENRY DOEBLER  
                           * 4 Jan 1941, Lynwood, California  
                           + 15 Feb 2014 
                           Lives in Alhambra, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3 KAY FRANCENE DOEBLER => 
                           * 31 Mar 1946, Alhambra, California  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-1 GEORGE EVAN DOEBLER  
                           * 10 Jun 1938, South Gate, California  
                           oo Nancy Jean Stucke, 27 Jun 1964 
                              * 22 Nov 1940, Lomira, Wisconsin  
                           Live in Knoxville, Tennessee  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-1.1 BRENDA KAY DOEBLER  
                             * 12 Sep 1968, Washington, DC  
                               oo Daniel Fortune Hutson, 26 Apr 2003  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-1.2 KARLA JEAN DOEBLER => 
                             * 4 Jul 1970, Washington, DC 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-1.2 KARLA JEAN DOEBLER  
                             * 4 Jul 1970, Washington, DC 
                             oo Clinton Evan Cope, 15 Jul 2006 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-1.2.1 EVAN ROGERS COPE  
                               * 23 May 2007 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-1.2.2 TAYLOR EVERETTE COPE  
                               * 5 Aug 2009 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3 KAY FRANCENE DOEBLER  
                           * 31 Mar 1946, Alhambra, California  
                           oo Reginald (Reggie) Moore Statom, 22 Aug 1964  



                              * 30 Jan 1943, Decatur, Alabama  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.1 WILLIAM GEORGE STATOM => 
                             * 28 Apr 1967, San Gabriel, California  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.2 MICHAEL EDWARD STATOM  
                             * 2 Apr 1968, San Gabriel, California  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.3 SANDRA KAY STATOM => 
                             * 4 May 1971, San Gabriel, California  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.1 WILLIAM GEORGE STATOM  
                             * 28 Apr 1968, San Gabriel, California  
                             oo Julie Ann Wallace, 2 Sep 1995  
                                * 24 Apr 1975, Sparta, Wisconsin  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.1.1 SIRI LYNN STATOM  
                               * 15 Dec 1997, Mountain Home, Idaho  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.1.2 ALYSSA KAY STATOM  
                               * 20 May 2000, Fairbanks, Alaska 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.1.3 KAITLIN MARIE STATOM  
                               * 21 Aug 2003, Fairbanks, Alaska 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.1.4 AMY JEAN STATOM  
                               * 24 Oct 2006, Fairbanks, Alaska 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.3 SANDRA KAY STATOM  
                             * 4 May 1971, San Gabriel, California  
                             oo Robert Anthony Fontes, 13 Apr 1996  
                                * 27 Aug 1972, Los Angeles  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.3.1 ANDREW CHRISTOPHER FONTES  
                               * 21 Aug 1996, Pasadena, California  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.3.2 BRADLEY SCOTT FONTES  
                               * 17 Jan 1999, Pasadena, California  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.9-3.3.3 DANIEL EDWARD FONTES  
                               * 5 Jul 2003, Pasadena, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.10 HERMAN EISENBEISS 
                          * 31 Dec 1916, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          Lives in Torrance, California 
                          oo Mary Lou Madden, 9 Nov 1936 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.10-1 HERMAN THEODORE EISENBEISS 
                            * 6 Feb 1937, Compton, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.10-2 MELODY LYNNE EISENBEISS 
                            * 25 Oct 1947, Compton, California 
                            oo ? Williams 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.11 HAROLD EISENBEISS 
                          * 16 Aug 1918, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                          + 25 Apr 1978, Westminster, California 
                          oo Lillian Lucille Murch, 9 Dec 1936 
                            or 
                          oo Lillian Lucille Mirch, 9 Dec 1936 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.11-1 GERALD LEON EISENBEIS 
                            * 27 Aug 1938 
                            Lives in Paradise, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.11.11-2 KATERINA LUCILLE EISENBEIS 
                            * 15 Jan 1941 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12 MICHAEL EISENBEISS 
                       * 27 Jul 1875, Glückstal, South Russia 
                       + 12 Oct 1911, An accident in Canada, dragged by a horse. 
                       Immigrated to US in Jun 1893, landed in Baltimore, 
                        and lived in Freeman, South Dakota 
                       Applied for US Citizenship on 29 Nov 1902 in 
                        Hutchinson County, South Dakota. 
                       Homesteaded north of Beulah, North Dakota (Jakob Weidner farm). 
                       Moved to Granum, Alberta, Canada. 
                       oo Wilhelmine (Minnie) Huber, 13 Jan 1898, Freeman, South Dakota 
                          * 29 Mar 1884, Glückstal, Russia 



                          + 20 Dec 1947, Freeman, South Dakota 
                          Moved to Canistota, South Dakota after Michael died. 
                           Lived at her father’s farm with her son Phillip. 
                          d/o Phillip Huber & Margaret Stern, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1 LOUISA EISENBEIS => 
                         * 12 Mar 1898 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.2 PHILLIP (PHIL) EISENBEIS => 
                         * 11 May 1899 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.3 ? EISENBEIS 
                         * circa 1900, possibly 1903 
                         + circa 1900, possibly 1903 
                         Presumed to be a twin (double grave ... other grave is a 
                          Stern?). Buried about a mile west of Kronthal Trinity 
                          Lutheran Cemetary on Michael’s homestead. 
                         The Kronthal congregation purchased three acres of land  
                          and built its first church in 1903.  The deaths quite  
                          likely occurred prior to this action or they would have  
                          been buried in the church cemetary. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.4 ? EISENBEIS 
                         * circa 1900, possibly 1903 
                         + circa 1900, possibly 1903 
                         Presumed to be a twin (double grave ... other grave is a 
                          Stern?). Buried about a mile west of Kronthal Trinity 
                          Lutheran Cemetary on Michael’s homestead. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5 JAKOB EISENBEIS => 
                         * 10 Jun 1901 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.6 OTILLIA (TILLIE) EISENBEIS 
                         * 4 Dec 1902 
                         oo Alfred Feddersen, 24 Dec 1943, Perry, Iowa 
                            + 28 Apr 1992 
                         No children 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.7 OLGA EISENBEIS => 
                         * 8 Aug 1904, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.8 EMIL EISENBEIS => 
                         * 2 May 1906, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.9 PAULINA EISENBEIS 
                         * 11 Feb 1908, Beulah, North Dakota 
                         + 21 Jun 1908, Beulah, North Dakota, 4 months, 10 days 
                         Buried in Kronthal Trinity Lutheran Cemetary north of 
                          Beulah in an unmarked grave. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10 MARY (MARIE) EISENBEIS => 
                          * 3 Aug 1909, Granum, Alberta, Canada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.11 MAGDALENA EISENBEISS  
                          * 9 Sep 1911, Granum, Alberta, Canada 
                          + 10 Jun 1917, Hutchinson County, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1 LOUISA EISENBEIS 
                         * 12 Mar 1898 
                         + 1 Jan 1992, Lake City, Iowa 
                         Lived in Union until 1978, moved to Farnhamville, Iowa 
                         oo Roy Landt, circa Oct 1925, Canistota, South Dakota 
                            * circa 10 May 1900, Gladbrook, Iowa 
                            + circa 8 May 1950, Union, Iowa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1-1 ARLENE LANDT => 
                           * 25 Sep 1926, Canistota, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1-2 DALE (BUDDY) LANDT => 
                           * 19 Oct 1928, Canistota, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1-1 ARLENE LANDT 
                           * 25 Sep 1926, Canistota, South Dakota 
                           + Apr 1989, Farnhamville, Iowa 
                           Was killed walking on road … hit by a car. 
                           oo Paul Westcott, Jan 1946 
                              + Mar 1949, Union, Iowa 
                              Killed in farm accident 



                           oo2 John Wooten, 1953 
                               + Oct 1985 
                               Killed in construction accident 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1-1.1 CLYDE WESTCOTT 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1-1.2 PAUL WESTCOTT 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1-1.3 RENAE WESTCOTT 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1-2 DALE (BUDDY) LANDT  
                           * 19 Oct 1928, Canistota, South Dakota 
                           Was paralyzed in a farming accident. 
                           oo Shirley Vieman, 20 Oct 1950 
                              * 25 Nov 1931, Eldora, Iowa 
                           Lives in Union, Iowa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1-2.1 RICK LANDT  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1-2.2 STEVE LANDT  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.1-2.3 TODD LANDT  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.2 PHILLIP (PHIL) EISENBEIS 
                         * 11 May 1899 
                         + 12 Nov 1973, Huron, South Dakota 
                         oo Erna Katharina Huber, 13 Jan 1938, Sioux City, Iowa 
                            * 30 Sep 1912, Quinn, South Dakota 
                            + 3 May 1997, Wahpeton, North Dakota at age 84 
                            d/o Jonas Huber & Amalia Mettler 
                            Lives with her oldest daughter in Wahpeton, ND 
                         Farmed near Canistota, South Dakota, then near Yale, South 
Dakota 
                         Moved to Huron, South Dakota in fall of 1970. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.2-1 DE ETTA EISENBEIS 
                           * 7 May 1940, Canistota, South Dakota 
                           Lives in Wahpeton, North Dakota 
                           oo Billy Gene Dunnick 
                              + 3 Jul 1962 
                           oo2 Irvin Moeller 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.2-2 MARY ALICE EISENBEIS 
                           * 27 Jul 1943, Canistota, South Dakota 
                           Lives in Breckenridge, Minnesota 
                           oo Gene Irvin, 3 Sep 1966 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.2-3 ELAINE RUTH EISENBEIS 
                           22 Aug 1949, Huron, South Dakota 
                           oo Richard Strohm, 16 Apr 1967 
                              Divorced 
                           oo2 Larry Berma? 
                           Lives in Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5 JAKOB EISENBEIS 
                         * 10 Jun 1901 
                         + 12 Nov 1975 
                         oo Emma Koerner 
                            * 10 Sep 1900 
                            + 4 May 1992, Los Angeles County, California 
                            d/o John Koerner & Rosina Mettler  
                                (Rosina was a sister to Albina Mettler Koerner) 
                         Lived in Pico Rivera, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-1 MARVIN E. EISENBEIS => 
                           * 8 Feb 1931 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-2 LYLA BERNICE EISENBEIS 
                           * 4 Apr 1933 
                           First name may have been Lila 
                           May have been married to ? Gregors 
                           oo John Moran 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-3 LUCILLE MAE EISENBEIS => 
                           * 1 Sep 1935 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-4 DELLA JOY EISENBEIS => 
                           * 11 Apr 1941 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-1 MARVIN E. EISENBEIS 
                           * 8 Feb 1931 
                           oo Hannelore Brown 
                           Lives in Whittier, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-1.1 DEBORAH EISENBEIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-3 LUCILLE MAE EISENBEIS 
                           * 1 Sep 1935 
                           oo Henry Cranflore 
                              * 19 Sep 1930 
                           Live in San Diego, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-3.1 DAVID CRANFLORE 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-3.2 MICHAEL CRANFLORE 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-3.3 DAWN CRANFLORE 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-3.4 MARK WILLIAM CRANFLORE 
                               * 18 Aug 1960 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-4 DELLA JOY EISENBEIS 
                           * 11 Apr 1941 
                           oo Charles W. Gruwer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.5-4.1 KRISTEN GRUWER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.7 OLGA EISENBEIS 
                         * 8 Oct 1904, Beulah, North Dakota 
                         oo Robert John (Bob) Polchow, 17 Dec 1930 
                            * 30 Aug 1906, Bridgewater, South Dakota 
                            + 20 Jun 1990, Canistota, South Dakota 
                            Was a farmer near Canistota 
                         Lives in Canistota, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.7-1 PEGGY POLCHOW 
                           * 20 Jul 1937, Canistota, South Dakota 
                           oo William McDonald 
                              * 31 May 1936, Madison, South Dakota 
                           Live in Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.7-2 BETTY LOU POLCHOW 
                           * 4 Oct 1940, Canistota, South Dakota 
                           oo Gerald (Lee) Spicer 
                              * 19 Dec 1932, Canistota, South Dakota 
                              + 8 Nov 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.8 EMIL EISENBEIS 
                         * 2 May 1906, Beulah, North Dakota 
                         + 17 Aug 1967, Madison, South Dakota 
                         oo Mary Opal Davenport, 1929 
                            * 28 Dec 1907, Pierre, South Dakota 
                            + 27 Oct 1994, Madison, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.8-1 DELORES (DEE) RITA EISENBEIS 
                           * 3 Mar 1930, Montrose, South Dakota 
                           + 14 Jan 2017, Madison, South Dakota  
                           oo Gerald (JERRY) FREDRICK McDonnell, circa 1949 
                              * 13 Oct 1925, Craik, Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan, Canada 
                              + 6 Feb 2015, Madison, South Dakota 
                           Lived in Del Rapids, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.8-2 HARTZELL P. EISENBEIS 
                           * 20 Jun 1932, Montrose, South Dakota 
                           + 16 Nov 2015, Casa Grande, Arizona 
                           oo Cleo F. Spawn, 10 Jun 1953, Madison, South Dakota 
                              * 6 Aug 1935, Brookings, South Dakota 
                              + 9 Apr 1009, Vancouver Washington 
                           Lived in Vancouver, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.8-3 LOLA A. EISENBEIS 
                           * 23 Jun 1934, Montrose, South Dakota 
                           + 23 Oct 2023, Dell Rapids, South Dakota 
                           oo Henry Zwart, 10 Aug 1956, Madison, South Dakota 



                              * 9 Mar 1934, Winford, South Dakota 
                           Lived in Dell Rapids, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.8-4 LYLE (LEE) EMIL EISENBEIS 
                           * 30 Aug 1936, Madison, South Dakota 
                           + 26 Aug 1992, Racine County, Wisconsin 
                           oo Teresa Savasta, circa 1957 
                              * 21 Dec 1936, Wisconsin 
                              + 22 Dec 2004, Waterford, Wisconsin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.8-5 JOY MARIE EISENBEIS 
                           * 4 Nov 1940, Madison, South Dakota 
                           + 30 Jan 2018, Madison, South Dakota 
                           oo Donald Ray Dixon, 4 Apr 1959 
                              * 3 Dec 1936, Arlington, South Dakota 
                              + 10 Apr 2016, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.8-6 DAVID FRANCIS EISENBEIS 
                           * 13 Jan 1943, Madison, South Dakota 
                           + 16 May 2003, Vancouver, Washington 
                           oo Wanda Page 
                              * 3 Sep 1945, Vancouver, Washington                             
                           Moved to Portland, Oregon in 1960 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.8-7 JOHN R. EISENBEIS 
                           * 14 Dec 1948 
                           + 19 Apr 2024, Madison, South Dakota 
                           oo Kathi DeBoer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10 MARY (MARIE) EISENBEIS 
                          * 3 Aug 1909, Granum, Alberta, Canada 
                          + 2 Dec 1986, Rosendale, Wisconsin 
                          oo Sylvester Kunkel, 16 Jul 1930, Mont Rose, South Dakota 
                             * 27 Jan 1910 
                             + 13 Apr 1980, Rosendale, Wisconsin 
                          Live in Rosendale, Wisconsin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-1 DONALD SYLVESTER KUNKEL => 
                            * 4 Mar 1931, Wahpeton, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-2 DONNA MARIE KUNKEL => 
                            * 6 Oct 1933, Wahpeton, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-3 DALE MICHAEL KUNKLE => 
                            * 26 Aug 1943, Wahpeton, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-1 DONALD SYLVESTER KUNKEL 
                            * 4 Mar 1931, Wahpeton, North Dakota 
                            oo Arlice Mae Miller, 4 Aug 1951 
                            Live in Rosendale, Wisconsin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-1.1 JOHN KUNKEL 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-1.2 DEBRA KUNKEL 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-2 DONNA MARIE KUNKEL 
                            * 6 Oct 1933, Wahpeton, North Dakota 
                            oo Woodrow Baker, 28 Jun 1952 
                            Live in Waupun, Wisconsin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-2.1 DAVID BAKER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-2.2 LAURIE BAKER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-2.3 JEAN BAKER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-2.4 BARBARA BAKER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-3 DALE MICHAEL KUNKLE 
                            * 26 Aug 1943, Wahpeton, North Dakota 
                            oo Marsyl Joy Ferch, 11 Feb 1967, Rosendale, Wisconsin 
                            Live in Rosendale, Wisconsin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-3.1 ANN ELIZABETH KUNKLE => 
                              * 25 May 1968, Fort Mead, Maryland 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-3.2 SUSAN MARIE KUNKLE 
                              * 22 Apr 1971, Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 
                              oo Timothy Zima, 18 May 1996, Rosendale, Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-3.1 ANN ELIZABETH KUNKLE 
                              * 25 May 1968, Fort Mead, Maryland 
                              oo Samuel Kemp Jones, 19 Dec 1992, Rosendale, 
                                  Wisconsin 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.12.10-3.1.1 RILEY JONES 
                                * 24 Jun 1997, Dubuque, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13 MARGARETHA EISENBEIS 
                       * 21 Apr 1878, Russia 
                       + 30 Sep 1909, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                       Immigrated to US in Jun 1893, landed in Baltimore, 
                        and lived in Freeman, South Dakota. 
                       Applied for US Citizenship on 8 Feb 1900 
                        in Walworth County, South Dakota. 
                       Lived near Hillsview, South Dakota 
                       oo Fred Schneider, 20 Dec 1900 
                          * 5 Nov 1878, near Odessa, Russia 
                          Remarried and had one son, Edwin, and three daughters  
                           including Emma (married a Berg), and Martha (married 
                           an Olson) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.1 OTTO A. SCHNEIDER => 
                         * 25 Apr 1903, 5 miles NW of Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.2 IDA SCHNEIDER => 
                         * 27 Jul 1906, near Hillsview, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.1 OTTO A. SCHNEIDER 
                         * 25 Apr 1903, 5 miles NW of Hosmer, South Dakota 
                         + 8 Aug 1985, Mobridge Community Hospital, South Dakota 
                         Graduated from Eureka Lutheran College in 1922. 
                         Worked Montgomery Ward in St Paul, MN until 1923. 
                         Started farming in 1923 5 miles SE of Mahto, South Dakota 
                         Was a charter member in 1939 of Farmer's  
                          Cooperative Elevator in McLaughlin.  Was on board  
                          of directors for 23 yrs and president in 1959. 
                         Was manager of Farmer's Union Oil Co since 1945. 
                         Was an original incorporator of Basin Electric  
                          Power Cooperative in 1961. 
                         Lived in McLaughlin, South Dakota 
                         oo Lydia Stoecker, 7 Feb 1926, McLaughlin, South Dakota 
                            * 9 Jun 1907, 18 miles NE of Hosmer, South Dakota 
                            + 3 Nov 1996, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                            Worked at McLaughlin Hosptial 
                            d/o Jacob Stoecker & Karolina Gienger 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.1-1 NORMAN SCHNEIDER 
                           Lives in Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.1-2 DONALD SCHNEIDER 
                           Lives in Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.1-3 VIRGINIA SCHNEIDER 
                           oo ? Hinsz 
                           Lives in McLaughlin, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.1-4 SHIRLEY SCHNEIDER 
                           oo Walter Bauder 
                           Live in Auburn, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.1-5 DONNA SCHNEIDER 
                           oo Charles Rayburn 
                           Live in Bass Lake, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.1-6 MARILYN SCHNEIDER 
                           oo Allan Aadland 
                           Live in St George, Utah 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.2 IDA SCHNEIDER 
                         * 27 Jul 1906, near Hillsview, South Dakota 
                         + 27 Jan 1996, Mobridge Hospital, South Dakota 
                         Helped raise one half brother and three half sisters (her 
                          father remarried and had four more children) 



                         In 1960, helped start the Dew Drop Inn in Mahto 
                         Enjoyed cooking for large picnics, bowling, golfing, 
                          dancing, playing bridge, and traveling ... went deep sea 
                          fishing at age 85 in Alaska, was active in the senior 
                          citizens center which she helped found 
                         oo Joe Schatz, 9 Dec 1924, McIntosh, South Dakota 
                            + 1966, Mahto, South Dakota 
                         Farmed on the Schatz farm near Mahto, South Dakota 
                         In 1943, purchased the Mahto store and post office 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.2-1 ENA SCHATZ 
                           oo Alton Ogard 
                           Live in Anchorage, ALaska 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.2-2 DELORIS SCHATZ 
                           oo ? Morgen 
                           Live in Mahto, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.2-3 GLADYS SCHATZ 
                           oo Elmer Dietrich 
                              + 23 Aug 1998 
                           Live in Miller, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.2-4 LAVERN SCHATZ 
                           oo Adolph Hepper 
                           Live in Mobridge, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                    * 17 Dec 1833, Glückstal, Russia 
                    + 4 Jan 1881, Friedenstal 
                    oo Katharina Kaiser, 3 Feb 1857, Glückstal, Russia 
                    Glückstal Record 1884103-1-698-007, 1884103-2-698-7 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 16 Dec 1857, Glückstal, Russia 
                      ~ 18 Dec 1857, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 26 Jul 1858, y 7m 10d, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884103-2-734-114, 1884105-2-426-62 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.2 KATHARINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 11 Aug 1859, Glückstal 
                      + 26 Jan 1863, 3 yrs 5 mos 14 dys, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884093-2-193-074, 1884099-3-511-1 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.3 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 23 Aug 1862, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884095-3-459-065 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4 KATHERINA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 5 Aug 1864, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884123-4-005-049 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.5 FRIEDERIKA EISENBEIß 
                      * 12 Mar 1867, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884091-3-521-033 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.6 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 Aug 1869, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884110-3-470-061 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.7 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 Aug 1870, Glückstal 
                      + 7 Jan 1881, Friedenstal, 10y 5m 1d  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.8 CHRISTINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 17 Mar 1872, Friedenstal 
                      + 17 Jan 1881, Friedenstal, 8y 10m 0d 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.9 FRIEDERIKA EISENBEIß 
                      * 27 Feb 1875, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884064-1-583-028 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.10 JACOB EISENBEIß 
                       * 1 Oct 1878, Glückstal 
                       + 17 Nov 1882, Klein Bergdorf 
                       Glückstal Record 1895624-1-624-113, 1895624-1-625-113 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4 KATHERINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 5 Aug 1864, Glueckstal, Russia 



                      + 6 Jan 1940, Billings, Montana 
                      Glückstal Record 1884123-4-005-049 
                      oo Phillip Schaeffer, 18 Oct 1883, Glueckstal, Russia 
                         * 27 Oct  1861, Neidorf, Russia 
                         + 4 Aug 1939, Billings, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.1 PHILIPP SCHAEFFER 
                        * 6 Aug 1885, Klein-? 
                        + between 1885-1892  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.2 JACOB P SCHAFFER => 
                        * 6 Mar 1888, South Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3 KATHERINA (KATIE) SHAFFER => 
                        * 1 Jul 1890, South Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.4 CHRISTIAN P SHAFFER => 
                        * 12 Oct 1894, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.5 JOHN (JOHAN) SHAFFER => 
                        * 6 Aug 1899, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.6 FREDERIKA (FREDA) SHAFFER  
                        * 8 Jan 1901, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        + 10 Jul 1996, San Marcos, California 
                        oo William R. Donnelly  
                           * 1897, Iowa 
                        oo2 ? Weeks 
                        oo3 ? Van  
                        oo4 Bob Tuffley 
                            * 1883, England 
                        oo5 ? Major 
                        oo6 Neil Stewart             
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.7 PHILIP SHAFFER => 
                        * 1 Jul 1903, Edmunds, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.8 PAUL G SHAFFER 
                        * 13 Dec  1906, Edmunds, South Dakota 
                        + 11 May 1946, Bremerton, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.2 JACOB P. SCHAFFER 
                        * 6 Mar 1888, South Russia 
                        + 28 Aug 1961, Montana 
                        oo Martha ?, 1885 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.2-1 ALBERT J SHAFFER 
                          * 1911, Kansas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.2-2 JULIA A SHAFFER 
                          * 1913, Kansas 
                          oo Vernon Troy 
                             * 10 Jul 1915 
                             + 27 Sep 1996, Billings, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.2-3 DOROTHEA SHAFFER 
                          * 1914, Arkansas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.2-4 FREDA SHAFFER 
                          * 1917, Kansas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.2-5 CARL V. SHAFFER 
                          * 30 Mar 1919, Kansas 
                          + 1 Dec 2002, Billings, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.2-6 FLORENCE SHAFFER 
                          * 1922, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.2-7 BETTY SHAFFER 
                          * 1924, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.2-8 RICHARD SHAFFER 
                          * 1925, Montana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3 KATHERINA (KATIE) SHAFFER 
                        * 1 Jul 1890, South Russia 
                        + 12 Dec 1929, Long Beach, California 
                        oo Fritz (Fred) Tubandt, circa 1913 
                           * 29 Oct 1884, Juterbog, Germany 
                           + 29 May 1940, Huntington Park, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1 MARY LOUISE TUBANDT => 



                          * 12 May 1914, Weiner, Arkansas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-2 PAUL M. TUBANDT => 
                          * 12 Oct 1916, Weiner, Arkansas 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3 JULIUS M. TUBANDT => 
                          * 11 Jun 1919, Billings, Montana 
                          Changed name to Shaffer in 1945 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-4 CATHERINE DELORES TUBANDT => 
                          * 26 Oct 1921, Billings, Montana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1 MARY LOUISE TUBANDT           
                          * 12 May 1914, Weiner, Arkansas 
                          + 16 Nov 2005, Kirkland, Washington 
                          oo Daniel Edwin Martin, 18 Jun 1942 
                             * 4 Aug 1910, Spokane, Washington 
                             + 10 Oct 1993, Anacortes, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1.1 JEAN ELAINE MARTIN 
                            * 24 Feb 1944, Seattle, Washington 
                             oo Robert F. Van Leuven, 14 Jul 1973 
                                * 6 May 1939, Monroe, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1.2 JACK FRANKLIN MARTIN => 
                            * 9 Dec 1946, Seattle, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1.2 JACK FRANKLIN MARTIN 
                            * 9 Dec 1946, Seattle, Washington 
                             oo Karen Guimond, 1 Jul 1972, So. Attleboro, Mass. 
                                * 14 Jan 1948, Attleboro, Massachusetts 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1.2.1 ANDREW FRANKLIN MARTIN => 
                              * 5 Jan 1976, San Francisco, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1.2.2 TYLER STEVEN MARTIN 
                              * 14 Jul 1977, San Francisco, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1.2.3 AIMEE ELIZABETH MARTIN 
                              * 7 Jul 1980, Bellevue, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1.2.1 ANDREW FRANKLIN MARTIN 
                              * 5 Jan 1976, San Francisco, California 
                              oo Sally Crabtree, Jan 2004, Seattle, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1.2.1.1 JACKSON FRANKLIN MARTIN 
                                * 2 Sep 2006, Kirkland, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-2 PAUL M. TUBANDT 
                          * 12 Oct 1916, Weiner, Arkansas 
                          + 16 Feb 2002, Carlsbad, California 
                          oo Lois Fox, 1 Jan 1937 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-2.1 KATHERINE TUBANDT 
                            + 27 Feb 1938 
                            oo Charles W. Ballinger 
                               * 27 Dec 1936 
                               + 12 Sep 2006 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3 JULIUS MILTON TUBANDT 
                          * 11 Jun 1919, Billings, Montana 
                          + 16 Jan 1995, Billings, Montana 
                          Changed name to Shaffer in 1945 
                          oo Phylis Ailene Davis 
                             * 9 Feb 1925  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.1 JAMES DAVIS SHAFFER => 
                            * 25 Nov 1948, Billings, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.2 JUDITH KATHERINE SHAFFER => 
                            * 4 Dec 1946, Billings, Montana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.1 JAMES DAVIS SHAFFER  
                            * 25 Nov 1948, Billings, Montana 
                            oo Mary Beth Erbacher, 18 Mar 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.1.1 LESLIE MAREN SHAFFER => 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.1.2 JULIE SHAFFER 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.1.1 LESLIE MAREN SHAFFER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.1.1.1 AARON TYLER SHAFFER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.1.1.2 KATELYN BETH PETERSON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.2 JUDITH KATHERINE SHAFFER  
                            * 4 Dec 1946, Billings, Montana 
                            oo David C. Anderson 
                            oo2 Martin Tesdal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.2.1 MICHAEL DAVID ANDERSON 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.2.2 THOMAS CHESTER ANDERSON 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.2.3 RICHARD ANDERSON 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-3.2.4 SARAH RUTH ANDERSON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-4 CATHERINE DELORES TUBANDT 
                          * 26 Oct 1921 Billings, Montana 
                          oo Reuben Jay Gray, Billings, Montana, 1942 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-4.1 WILLIAM GRAY => 
                            * 10 Oct 1942, Seattle, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-4.2 MARY NOREENE GRAY 
                            * 24 Apr 1945, Billings, Montana  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-4.1 WILLIAM GRAY 
                            * 10 Oct 1942, Seattle, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-4.1.1 JAYSON GRAY 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.4 CHRISTIAN P. SHAFFER 
                        * 12 Oct 1894, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        + 10 Jun 1961, Billings, Montana 
                        oo Elizabeth Bauer,  
                           * 27 Feb 1896, Grand Island, Nebraska 
                           + 21 Dec 1975, Billings, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.4-1 FREDA ELOISE SHAFFER 
                          * 1920 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.4-2 CATHERINE PHYLIS SHAFFER  
                          * 25 Jun 1921, Billings, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.4-3 CAROL FAE SHAFFER  
                          * 14 Jul 1924, Billings, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.4-4 JANICE LEHL SHAFFER  
                          * 11 Oct 1926, Billings, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.4-5 CHRISTIAN CONRAD SHAFFER  
                          * 12 Sep 1933, Billings, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.4-6 PATRICIA JOAN SHAFFER 
                          * 19 Nov 1936, Billings, Montana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.5 JOHN (JOHAN) SHAFFER 
                        * 6 Aug 1899, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        + 30 Mar 1981, Seattle, Washington 
                        oo Daisy Pearl Robinson, 24 Jun 1921, Billings, Montana 
                           * 21 Feb 1903, Mannington, West Virginia 
                           + 13 Feb 1975, Mesa, Arizona 
a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.5-1 JOHN LAWRENCE SHAFFER 
                        * 4 Aug 1923, Billings, Montana 
                        + 15 Dec 1996, Dawson, Montana 
a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.5-2 LESTER RAYMOND SHAFFER 
                        * 17 May 1927, Billings, Montana 
                        + 7 Oct 1951, Pacific 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.7 PHILIP SHAFFER 
                        * 1 Jul 1903, Edmunds, South Dakota 
                        + 5 Jan 1970, Bremerton, Washington 
                        oo Lydia L Ratzlaff, 13 Oct 1924 
                            * 17 Feb 1905, Oklahoma 
                            + 22 Nov 1990, Bremerton, Washington  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.7-1 ELLSWORTH PHILLIP SHAFFER 



                          * 3 Aug 1925, Montana 
                          + 25 Jul 2006, Bremerton, Washington 
                          oo Irene Fulgham, 11 May 1946 
                             * 4 Jul 1925, Bremerton, Washington 
                             + 9 Nov 1968, Burien, Washington 
                          oo2 Donna Dimon, 9 Mar 1969 
                              * 25 Nov 1930  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.7-2 ALBERTA RUTH SHAFFER  
                          * 11 Jan 1927, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.7-3 KATHLEEN ALICE SHAFFER  
                          * 12 Aug 1929, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.7-4 RONALD HENRY SHAFFER  
                          * 11 Aug 1930, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.7-5 WILMA ELIZABETH SHAFFER 
                          * 4 Apr 1928, Montana 
                          + 3 May 1928, Montana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6 MATTHIAS DAVID EISENBEIS  
                    * 23 Nov 1839, Glückstal, Odessa Russia  
                    + 28 Jan 1916, Wishek, North Dakota  
                    Glückstal Record 1882649-3-222-192 
                    Emigrated to US, landed in New York on Nov 1899,  
                     aboard Kaiser Wilhelm die Große.  
                    Applied for US Citizenship on 7 Sep 1900, Hutchinson County, South 
Dakota  
                    oo Katherine Werre, 4 Feb 1858, Glückstal, Russia  
                       * 13-Sep-1833, Glückstal, Odessa Russia  
                       + 24 Dec 1896 in Russia  
                       Glückstal Record 1884105-2-418-003 
                       d/o Joseph Werre * 20 Dec 1806, Entringen + 21 Oct 1883,  
                           Glückstal & Maria Agnes Kaiser, * 11 Dec 1807,  
                           Entringen + 4 Oct 1868, Glückstal  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1 KATHARINA EISENBEIS => 
                      * 22 Jan 1859, Glückstal, Russia 
                      Glückstal Record 1884093-2-189-13 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.2 ROSINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 1 Nov 1860, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 28 Mar 1941, Ashley, North Dakota 
                      oo Christian Eisenbeis 
                         * 25 Jan 1865, South Russia 
                         Cousin, see a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7 
                      Glückstal Record 1884080-1-489-94 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.3 FRIEDERICKA EISENBEIS 
                      * 9 Mar 1863, Glückstal 
                      + 21 Jul 1864,  1 yr 4 mos 15 dys , Glückstal,Odessa 
                      Glückstal Record 1884099-3-480-022, 1884123-4-15-23 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.4 FREDERICKA CHRISTINA EISENBEIS => 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.5 DAVID EISENBEIS 
                      * 27 Sep 1867, NeuGlückstal 
                      + 27 Apr 1869, NeuGlückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884091-3-532-017, 1884110-3-498-31 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6 DAVID (D.D.) EISENBEISZ => 
                      * 24 Jan 1870, Glückstal 
                      Glückstal Record 1884111-2-521-15 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7 JACOB EISENBEIS => 
                      * 28 Mar 1874, Glückstal, South Russia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 22 Jan 1859, Glückstal, Russia 
                      + 25 Mar 1925, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                      Cousin to a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.9 Joseph Eisenbeis 
                      Moved to U.S. in circa 1889. 
                      Ancestors migrated to Russia from southwest Germany. 
                      Farmed northeast of Hosmer, South Dakota. 
                      Detailed information available from Albert Sippert, 



                       330 Wheeler, North Mankato, Minnesota 56001 
                      oo Jacob Walth, 25 Oct 1877, Glückstal 
                         * 19 Nov 1851, Glückstal 
                         + 14 Jul 1934, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                         Remarried to Elisabeth Hannemann on 18 Jun 1928, Hosmer, South 
Dakota 
                         Glückstal Record 1895622-1-634-33 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.1 CATHARINA WALTH 
                        * 3 Oct 1878, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.2 JAKOB WALTH 
                        * 1 Nov 1879, Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.3 KATHARINE WALTH 
                        * 18 Dec 1880, Glückstal, Russia 
                        + 13 Oct 1966, Eureka, South Dakota 
                        Glückstal Record 1895624-1-625-114 
                        oo John Blumhardt, Hosmer, South Dakota, Jan 1901 
                           * 1873, Gallant, Crimea, Russia 
                           + 18 Apr 1915, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.4 JAKOB WALTH 
                        * 17 May 1883, Glückstal, Russia 
                        + 16 Jul 1949, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        oo Rosina Schumacher, 24 Nov 1907, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                           * 28 Jun 1889, Glückstal, Russia 
                           + 12 Apr 1931, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.5 CHRISTINA WALTH 
                        * 10 Dec 1884 Glückstal 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.6 CHRISTINA WALTH 
                        * 10 Nov 1885, Glückstal, Russia 
                        + 26 Sep 1948, Lodi, California 
                        oo Phillip Blumhardt, 11 Dec 1906, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                           * 6 Mar 1883, Gallant, Crimea, Russia 
                           + 31 Mar 1961, Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.7 KAROLINA WALTH 
                        * 20 Nov 1888, NeuGlückstal, South Russia 
                        + 25 Nov 1976, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        Lived in Bowdle, South Dakota area. 
                        Moved to Roscoe, South Dakota in 1941 
                        Moved to Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        oo Frank Blumhardt, 27 Jun 1909, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                           * 18 Mar 1885, Gallent, Crimea, Russia 
                           + 9 Jul 1939, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        oo2 Herman Bonen, Oct 1944, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                            + Aug 1957, Bowdle, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.8 MARIA WALTH 
                        * 28 Feb 1891, Glückstal, Russia 
                        + 28 Jun 1976, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        Farmed 11 miles northeast of Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        oo Rudolph Hieb, 21 Jun 1913, Blaine Township 
                           * 29 Dec 1894, Neudorf, Russia 
                           + 3 Feb 1972, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.9 JOHANN (JOHN) WALTH 
                        * 13 Sep 1893, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        + 11 Sep 1981, Spokane, Washington 
                        oo Lydia Hieb, 21 Nov 1916, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                           * 6 Jun 1895, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                           + 18 May 1978, Spokane, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.10 ROSINA WALTH 
                        * 16 Jan 1896, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        + 12 May 1999 
                        oo Fred Schlaht 
                           * 5 Oct 1893 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.11 GEORG (GEORGE) WALTH 
                        * 18 Dec 1898, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        + 22 Sep 1964, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        oo Margaret Guthmiller, 16 Oct 1921, Hosmer, South Dakota 



                           * 8 Apr 1900, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                           + 25 Dec 1954, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        oo2 Rosina Kaul, Canada 
                            * 14 Nov 1904 
                            Was the widow of Jacob Fiechtner. 
                            Her family tried to immigrate to the US via Halifax, 
                             Nova Scotia, Canada on 29 Dec 1913.  Except for Rosina 
                             and her mother, the rest of the family entered the US 
                             via Port Huron, Michigan on 7 Feb 1914.  Rosina and 
                             mother, Caroline, were deported at Halifax and came 
                             back to the US on 15 Jul 1914 at the Port of New York. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.12 GOTTFRIED WALTH => 
                        * 7 Jul 1901, Hosmer, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.13 MAGDALENA MATHILDA WALTH 
                         * 13 Jan 1905, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                         + 2 Jan 1995, Waukesha, Wisconsin  
                         oo John Stabbe 
                            * 9 Aug 1903, Crimea, Russia 
                            + 3 May 1961, Sheboygan, Wisconsin 
                         oo2 John Vaness, 12 Jun 1965, Sheboygan, Wisconsin 
                             * 20 Dec 1901, Green Bay, Wisconsin 
                             + 23 Jul 1967, Green Bay, Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.12 GOTTFRIED WALTH 
                        * 7 Jul 1901, Hosmer, South Dakota 
                        + Sep 1971, Leola, South Dakota 
                        oo Lily Sayler, 1 May 1932 
                           * 5 Apr 1908, Underwood, North Dakota 
                           + Jan 1986, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.12-1 JEANETTE WALTH 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.12-2 HARLAN WALTH 
                          + circa age 6 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.4 FREDERICKA CHRISTINA EISENBEIS 
                      + South Russia 
                      The name was thought to be Christina, some Glückstal records 
                       may indicate the name to be Fredericka.  This may be  
                       confused with another Friedericka that died on 21 Jul 1864  
                       at age 1 yr 4 mos 16 days which places her birthdate at  
                       9 Mar 1863. 
                      oo ? Kaiser 
                         + South Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.4.1 KATHERINE KAISER 
                        Could not leave Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.4.2 JACOB KAISER 
                        Would not leave without Katherine 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6 DAVID (D.D.) EISENBEISZ 
                      * 24 Jan 1870, Odessa, South Russia 
                      + 3 Jan 1926, Ashley, North Dakota 
                      Arrived in Apr 1903 in New York 
                      Applied for citizenship on 9 May 1904 
                      Farmer on S.31 T.131 R.69 PO Ashley 1903 
                      Lived near Danzig, North Dakota 
                      oo Juliana Walz, 1 Feb 1894 
                         * 8 Jul 1872, Glückstal, South Russia 
                         + 2 Nov 1958, Lodi, California 
                         Remarried to Alex Keller 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.1 FRED D. EISENBEIS 
                        * 20 Dec 1894, Glückstal, South Russia 
                        + 3 Dec 1970, Lodi, California 
                        Farmed on S31 T131 R69 (1903) north East of Ashley, ND 
                        Moved into Ashley, North Dakota in 1931 
                        Moved to Lodi, California in 1936 
                        oo Emelia Geiser, 5 May 1920 



                           * 20 Feb 1898, Berlin, North Dakota 
                           + 19 Mar 1988 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.2 DAVID EISENBEIS 
                        * 4 Apr 1897, Glückstal, South Russia 
                        + 10 Nov 1918, Ashley, North Dakota 
                        Didn't marry 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3 EDWARD EISENBEIS => 
                        * 7 Nov 1899, Glückstal, South Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4 GEORGE JOHN EISENBEIS => 
                        * 11 Jun 1902, Glückstal, South Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.5 ANNA MARIE EISENBEIS 
                        * 11 Dec 1904, Ashley, North Dakota 
                        + 14 Jul 1974, Lodi, California 
                        oo Warren Rudow, 21 Oct 1929 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6 CHRISTIAN D. EISENBEIS => 
                        * 21 Jun 1907, Ashley, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.7 ADOLPH EISENBEIS 
                        * 10 Jan 1910, Ashley, North Dakota 
                        + 6 Feb 1963, Lodi, California 
                        oo Juanita Youngman, 13 Dec 1935 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.8 JACOB EISENBEIS => 
                        * 8 May 1911, Ashley, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.9 ROSE EISENBEIS 
                        * 29 Sep 1913, Ashley, North Dakota 
                        + 28 Sep 1951, Lodi, California 
                        oo Ellis Pudwell, 12 Sep 1932 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.10 LOUISE EISENBEIS 
                         * 24 Feb 1916, Danzig, North Dakota 
                         + 24 Jun 1998, Columbia, Missouri 
                         oo Raymond Weber, 9 Jun 1934 
                         Live in Hermann, Missouri 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.11 WILHELM (WILLIAM) EISENBEIS 
                         * 5 May 1918, Danzig, North Dakota 
                         + 8 Dec 1998, Lodi, California 
                         oo Alvina Kolb, 24 Jan 1942 
                         Live in Lodi, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3 EDWARD EISENBEIS  
                        * 7 Nov 1899, Glückstal, South Russia 
                        + 8 May 1932, Ashley, North Dakota 
                        oo Anna Goehring, 10 Feb 1925 
                           * 13 Jul 1905 
                           + 8 Dec 1987 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-1 CHARLOTTE L. EISENBEIS => 
                          * 23 Aug 1925, Ashley, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2 MERCEDES J. EISENBEIS => 
                          * 28 Jul 1928, Ashley, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-3 GERALDINE L. EISENBEIS => 
                          * 4 Sep 1931, Ashley, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-1 CHARLOTTE L. EISENBEIS  
                          * 23 AUG 1925, Ashley, North Dakota 
                          + 22 Nov 2004, Roseville, California 
                           oo William Joyner, 1945 Lodi California 
                              + 6 May 2009, Leesburg, Florida 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-1.1 STEPHANY JOYNER => 
                            * 17 Dec 1945 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-1.2 CRAIG JOYNER 
                            * 4 Mar 1954, Phoenix, Arizona 
                              oo Laurie ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-1.3 KIMBERLY JOYNER 
                            * 14 Apr 1959, Greensboro, North Carolina 
                              oo Ron Longe 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-1.1 STEPHANY JOYNER  



                            * 17 Dec 1945 
                            oo D. Laurie  
                               Divorced 
                            oo2 D. Waterman 
                                Divorced 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-1.1.1 MICHELE LAURIE 
                              * 28 Mar 1969 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-1.1.2 DUANE LAURIE 
                              * 6 Jul 1973 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-1.1.3 GABRIAL WATERMAN 
                              * 2 Oct 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2 MERCEDES J. EISENBEIS  
                         * 28 Jul 1928, Ashley, North Dakota 
                           oo Loren W. Ehlers, 14 Aug 1948 
                              * 28 Feb 1925, Lodi, California 
                              + 13 Dec 2002, Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2.1 BRYAN L. EHLERS => 
                            * 1 Jul 1952, Los Vegas, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2.2 MARK E. EHLERS => 
                            * 22 May 1956, Lodi, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2.1 BRYAN L. EHLERS 
                            * 1 Jul 1952, Las Vegas, Nevada 
                            + 3 Sep 2009, Lodi, California 
                            oo Michele Bonotto, 16 Aug 1975 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2.1.1 NICOLE E. EHLERS 
                              * 9 Apr 1981, Saratoga, California 
                              oo Lucas Cunnington, 3 Dec 2011, San Francisco, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2.1.2 BRITTANY M. EHLERS 
                              * 18 Jun 1986, Saratoga, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2.2 MARK E. EHLERS 
                            * 22 May 1956, Lodi, California 
                            oo Lynn Walther, 9 Jun 1979  
                               Divorced 
                            oo2 Vicki Parker, 3 Sep 1995 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2.2.1 MELINDA B. EHLERS => 
                              * 19 Aug 1981, Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2.2.2 AIMEE K. EHLERS 
                              * 9 Aug 1985, Lodi, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2.2.1 MELINDA B. EHLERS 
                              * 19 Aug 1981, Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-2.2.1.1 TAYLOR L. EHLERS 
                                * 5 Sep 2000 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-3 GERALDINE L. EISENBEIS  
                          * 4 Sep 1931, Ashley, North Dakota 
                          + 8 Nov 2008, Roseville, California 
                          oo Arnold Holt, 1954, Las Vegas, Nevada 
                          oo2 Joseph Mardesa, 1962, Lake Tahoe, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-3.1 TERRY HOLT  
                            * 19 May 1955, Las Vegas, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-3.2 JORDON HOLT  
                            * 30 Oct 1958, Lodi, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-3.3 JILL MARDESA => 
                            * 8 Nov 1962 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-3.3 JILL MARDESA 
                            * 8 Nov 1962 
                            oo Steve Middlekauf, 1986, Sacramento, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-3.3.1 RACHEL MIDDLEKAUF 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-3.3.2 KAYLA MIDDLEKAUF 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.3-3.3.3 RAYAN MIDDLEKAUF 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4 GEORGE JOHN EISENBEIS 
                        * 11 Jun 1902, Glückstal, South Russia 
                        + 18 Apr 1968, Lodi, California  
                        oo Tillie Pfeifle, 24 Mar 1923 
                           * 16 Jul 1901 
                           + 18 Jan 1967, Lodi, California  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-1 VIOLET ARLENE EISENBEIS => 
                          * 23 Apr 1924 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2 LYLE EISENBEIS => 
                          * 9 Sep 1926 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-1 VIOLET ARLENE EISENBEIS 
                          * 23 Apr 1924 
                          oo Reinhold (Reiny) Gedion Harr, 11 Aug 1945 
                             * 6 Jun 1921 
                             + 20 Oct 2009, Lodi California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-1.1 DARYL REINY HARR => 
                            * 2 Aug 1946 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-1.2 PAMELA DAWN HARR => 
                            * 22 Dec 1954 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-1.1 DARYL REINY HARR 
                            * 2 Aug 1946 
                            oo Glenda Karoline Leicht, 26 Jul 1969 
                               * 17 Sep 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-1.1.1 SHANNON KAROLINE HARR 
                              * 10 Oct 1974 
                              oo Sean Curtis, 13 Jul 1996 
                                 * 6 Apr 1972 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-1.1.2 MICHELE KAROLINE HARR 
                              * 10 Jan 1977 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-1.2 PAMELA DAWN HARR 
                            * 22 Dec 1954 
                            oo Dennis George Lopez, 22 Nov 1980 
                               * 5 Aug 1944 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-1.2.1 LIBBY CHRISTINA LOPEZ 
                              * 21 Oct 1987 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-1.2.2 ADAM JASON LOPEZ 
                              * 1 May 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2 LYLE EISENBEIS 
                          * 9 Sep 1926 
                          oo Betty Wilkens, 1 Sept 1951 
                             * 3 Jan 1953 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2.1 ANDREA KAY EISENBEIS => 
                            * 19 Apr 1952 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2.2 GEORGE RANDALL EISENBEIS => 
                            * 25 Sep 1953 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2.1 ANDREA KAY EISENBEIS 
                            * 19 Apr 1952 
                            oo Paul Flenner, 1 Sep 1973 
                               * 2 Sep 1951 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2.1.1 DILLON FLENNER 
                              * 24 Oct 1974 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2.2 GEORGE (RANDY) RANDALL EISENBEIS 
                            * 25 Sep 1953, Lodi California 
                            + 30 Apr 2011, Lodi California 
                            oo Patricia Lea Towle, 10 Jul 1976 
                            oo2 Kathy Fugua, 19 Apr 1986 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2.2.1 MANDI EISENBEIS => 
                              * 3 Oct 1977 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2.2.1 MANDI EISENBEIS 
                              * 3 Oct 1977 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2.2.1.1 MADISUN KAILEIA EISENBEIS 
                                * 16 Oct 1997 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.4-2.2.1.2 LAURYN EISENBEIS 
                                * circa 2001 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6 CHRISTIAN D. EISENBEIS 
                        * 21 Jun 1907, Ashley, North Dakota 
                        + 3 Sep 1994, Turlock, California 
                        Confirmed in 1923 in Ashley, ND 
                        Interred at Lodi, California 
                        Cannery Foreman, mechanic, farmer 
                        Plant manager for Fruitvale Canning Company in Bay Area 
                        Hobbies; family, genealogy, golf, horseracing, sports, 
                         and gambling 
                        Moved to Turlock, California in 1994 
                        oo Lydia Hellwig, 26 Aug 1929 
                           * 14 Oct 1909 
                           + Mar 27, 1993 
                           Cannery floor lady, farmer 
                           Hobbies; family, gardening, knitting, quilting, cooking, 
                            gambling 
                        Moved to Lodi, California in 1931 
                        Moved to Bay Area, California in 1941 
                        Returned to Lodi, California in 1972 upon retirement 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1 DOUGLAS DUANE EISENBEIS => 
                          * 21 May 1932, Lodi California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-2 DAVID LEE EISENBEIS => 
                          * 12 Mar 1941 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1 DOUGLAS DUANE EISENBEIS 
                          * 21 May 1932, Lodi California 
                          + 2018 
                          Cannery plant manager, race horse owner/trainer 
                          oo Dixie Lee Demicell, 17 Jun 1956, Oakland, California 
                             * 3 Oct 1935, Rocky Ford Colorado 
                             + 22 Feb 2020 
                          Live in Los Banos, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.1 DAVID DUANE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 29 Jan 1957, Oakland, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.2 DENNIS CRIS EISENBEIS 
                            * 12 Sep 1958, Oakland, California 
                            Electrical Engineer 
                            Worked at Intuitive Surgical 
                            Helped compile this genealogy doc 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.3 DAWN ELYNN EISENBEIS => 
                            * 25 Jun 1961, Oakland, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.1 DAVID DUANE EISENBEIS 
                            * 29 Jan 1957, Oakland, California 
                            Cannery plant manager, race horse owner/trainer  
                            oo Karol Lynn Reynolds, 16 Jun 1984, Lodi, California 
                               * 30 Sep 1962, Lodi, California 
                               Cannery production manager 
                            Live in Turlock, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.1.1 HEIDI LYN EISENBEIS 
                              * 5 Feb 1987, Tucson, Arizona 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.1.2 ERIK DAVID EISENBEIS 
                              * 13 Jun 1991, Lodi, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.3 DAWN ELYNN EISENBEIS 
                            * 25 Jun 1961, Oakland, California 
                            Spice Company quality control manager 



                            oo Randy Lee Riviere, 11 Oct 1983, Tahoe Nevada 
                               * 8 May 1959 
                               Biologist 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.3.1 ROBERT LEE RIVIERE 
                              * 25 Jan 1984, Kalispell, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.3.2 RYAN CHRISTIAN RIVIERE 
                              * 16 Nov 1986, Missoula, Montana 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.3.3 ZACHARY RANDALL RIVIERE 
                              * 4 Sep 1995, Modesto, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-2 DAVID LEE EISENBEIS 
                          * 12 Mar 1941, Lodi, California 
                          Cannery leaderman, race horse owner 
                          oo Frances Dickey, 6 Oct 1961, Oakland, California 
                             * 30 Aug 1943 
                             Retail grocery clerk 
                          oo2 Sharon Diane Waldo, 19 Nov 1983 
                              * 5 Nov 1945 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-2.1 DOUGLAS CHRIS EISENBEIS 
                            * 24 Feb 1963, Oakland, California 
                            Retail grocery clerk, jet ski racer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-2.2 DERRICK MICHAEL EISENBEIS 
                            * 26 Aug 1966, Hayward, California 
                            Computer systems sales manager, race horse owner,  
                             senior firefighter 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-2.3 DONALD LEE EISENBEIS 
                            * 10 Nov 1970, Hayward, California 
                            Baker, firefighter 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-2.4 NEAL LEE EISENBEIS 
                            * 2 Oct 1982, Hayward, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.8 JACOB EISENBEIS 
                        * 8 May 1911, Ashley, North Dakota 
                        + 24 Nov 1983, Oakland, California 
                        Was a World War II Veteran 
                        Managed a McCalls Drug Store for 38 years 
                        oo Leah Hellwig, 6 Jun 1936, Reno, Nevada 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.8-1 RICHARD DWIGHT EISENBEIS => 
                          * 26 Jan 1947, Oakland, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.8-1 RICHARD DWIGHT EISENBEIS 
                          * 26 Jan 1947, Oakland, California 
                          Electrician, race car mechanic 
                          oo Cathleen Marie Bates, 14 Jul 1973, Carson City NV 
                             * 7 Mar 1955, Ontario, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.8-1.1 APRIL MARIE EISENBEIS 
                            * 6 Jul 1979, Pittsburg, California 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.8-1.2 HEATHER LYNN EISENBEIS 
                            * 30 Nov 1982, Pittsburg, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7 JACOB EISENBEIS 
                      * 28 Mar 1874, Glückstal, South Russia 
                      + 8 Feb 1951, Wishek, North Dakota 
                      Arrived in the U.S. on 8 Nov 1898 on the SS Kaiser 
                       Wilhelm der Grosse in New York City. 
                      More extensive information is available from Connie 
                       Bader, 1015 7th Av SW, Aberdeen, South Dakota  57401 
                      oo Katherine Werre, 14 Nov 1897 
                         * 27 May 1877, Glückstal, South Russia 
                         + 12 Feb 1946, Wishek, North Dakota 
                         d/o Gottfried Werre (* 7 Aug 1846, + 13 Jul 1921, Wishek, 
                              ND) & Katharina Landenberger (* 2 Feb 1851, +  
                              10 Feb 1930, Wishek, ND) 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1 KATHERINA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 14 Nov 1897, South Russia 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2 JACOB EISENBEIS => 
                        * 13 Oct 1899, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.3 MARIE EISENBEIS => 
                        * 12 Jan 1902, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.4 GEORGE EISENBEIS => 
                        * 19 Sep 1903, Burnstad, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5 ANNA EISENBEIS  => 
                        * 8 Sep 1905, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.6 LYDIA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 12 Jul 1907, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.7 ROSE EISENBEIS => 
                        * 21 Sep 1909, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.8 CHRISTINA EISENBEIS => 
                        * 27 Mar 1911, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9 EDWIN EISENBEIS => 
                        * 21 Feb 1914, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10 EDWARD EISENBEIS => 
                         * 1 Oct 1916, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.11 ARTHUR EISENBEIS => 
                         * 28 Aug 1922, Wishek, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1 KATHERINA EISENBEIS 
                        * 14 Nov 1897, South Russia 
                        + 2 Feb 1982, Bowdle, South Dakota 
                        Lived in Mound City in 1933. 
                        Farmed near Java, South Dakota until 1947. 
                        Managed Gilbert's Service Station in Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                         until 1964. 
                        Katie moved to Bowdle, South Dakota in 1976. 
                        oo Reinhold F. Fischer, 11 Jan 1921 
                           * 18 Aug 1900 
                           + 2 Sep 1975, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-1 ARTHUR FISCHER 
                          * 22 Feb 1922 
                          + 21 Feb 1984 
                          oo Virginia Davidson, 19 Oct 1946 
                             * 29 Sep 1921 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-2 EDWIN FISCHER 
                          * 26 Oct 1923 
                          + 11 Mar 1968 
                          oo Viola Criss, 21 Mar 1951 
                             * Jul 1924 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-3 IRENE FISCHER 
                          * 9 Mar 1926 
                          oo Bernard Reis, 16 Jul 1950 
                             * 28 Apr 1928 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-4 FRIEDA FISCHER 
                          * 23 Jun 1928 
                          oo Albert Malsam, 23 Aug 1948 
                             * 6 Dec 1928 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5 ESTHER FISCHER => 
                          * 16 Mar 1931 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-6 FLORENCE FISCHER 
                          * 28 Feb 1934 
                          oo Tobias Weigel, 28 Mar 1951 
                             * 23 Dec 1928 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-7 VICTOR FISCHER 
                          * 1 Jun 1940 
                          oo Frances Nixon Hammond 
                             * 4 Apr 1934 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5 ESTHER FISCHER 
                          * 16 Mar 1931 
                          oo Adolph Sandmeier, 5 Feb 1948 
                             * 17 Nov 1919 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.1 GENE ALLEN SANDMEIER => 
                            * 18 Aug 1948 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.2 CATHY RAE SANDMEIER => 
                            * 17 Feb 1952 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.3 JERRY DALE SANDMEIER => 
                            * 11 Jan 1955 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.1 GENE ALLEN SANDMEIER 
                            * 18 Aug 1948 
                            oo Kathi Kelly 
                               * 8 Jun 1949 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.1.1 DOMINICK SANDMEIER => 
                              * 19 Jun 1968 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.1.2 HEIDI SANDMEIER 
                              * 12 May 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.1.3 AIMEE SANDMEIER 
                              * 21 Feb 1978 
                              oo Jeff Bryan, 3 Sep 2004 
                                 * 20 May 1977 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.1.1 DOMINICK SANDMEIER 
                              * 19 Jun 1968 
                              oo Mary Murray 
                                 * 29 Mar 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.1.1.1 DOMINICK JR. SANDMEIER 
                                * 3 Aug 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.2 CATHY RAE SANDMEIER 
                            * 17 Feb 1952 
                            oo Calvin Carlson, 20 Jun 1976 
                               * 7 Dec 1950 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.2.1 ERIK CARLSON 
                              * 24 Jun 1980 
                              + 27 Dec 2007 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.2.2 AMBER CARLSON => 
                              * 5 Nov 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.2.2 AMBER CARLSON 
                              * 5 Nov 1981 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.2.2.1 HAYLEE CARLSON 
                                * 12 Jun 2007 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.3 JERRY DALE SANDMEIER 
                            * 11 Jan 1955 
                            oo Mary Mattern, 26 Aug 1977 
                               * 6 Nov 1955 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.3.1 JASON SANDMEIER => 
                              * 31 Dec 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.3.1 JASON SANDMEIER 
                              * 31 Dec 1980 
                              oo Danielle Drangstreit, 13 May 2006 
                                 * 3 Dec 1981 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.1-5.3.1.1 BRANDON SANDMEIER 
                                * 21 Jan 2010 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2 JACOB EISENBEIS 
                        * 13 Oct 1899, Wishek, North Dakota 
                        + 22 Jun 1979, Wishek, North Dakota 
                        oo Ida Breitling, 21 Jul 1921, Logan County, North Dakota 
                           * 5 Jun 1904, McIntosh County, North Dakota 
                           + 3 Dec 1821, McIntosh County, North Dakota 
                        oo2 Magdalina Deyle, 28 Nov 1922, Wishek, North Dakota 
                            * 19 Apr 1901, Wishek, North Dakota 
                            + 22 Dec 1989, Wishek, North Dakota 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-1 JACOB EISENBEIS 
                          * 29 Nov 1921, Wishek, North Dakota 
                          + 2 Dec 1921, Wishek, North Dakota28 aug 1922 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-2 EUGENE EISENBEIS 
                          * 8 Sep 1923, Wishek, North Dakota 
                          + 6 Feb 1945, Philippines during World War II 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3 WALTER EISENBEIS => 
                          * 11 Aug 1926 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3 WALTER EISENBEIS 
                          * 11 Aug 1926 
                          + 8 Oct 2020, Bloomington, Minnesota 
                          World War II veteran 
                          oo Geneva (Genny) A. Rothfusz, 9 Aug 1952, Wishek, North Dakota 
                             * 31 Aug 1933, Danzig, North Dakota 
                          Live in Bloomington, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.1 JASON W. EISENBEIS => 
                            * 2 Aug 1955, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.2 JOSEPH (JOE) EISENBEIS => 
                            * 24 Aug 1958, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.3 JULIE G. EISENBEIS => 
                            * 25 Sep 1960, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.1 JASON W. EISENBEIS  
                            * 2 Aug 1955, Wishek, North Dakota 
                            oo Rhonda H. M. Hansen, 21 Jun 1975, Bloomington, 
                                Minnesota 
                               * 18 Jul 1956, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
                            Live in Eagan, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.1.1 CHRISTIAN (CHRIS) H. EISENBEIS  
                              * 30 Jun 1979, Rhinelander, Wisconsin 
                              Obtained Masters from the U of Chicago in 2004. 
                              oo Leah Elizabeth Lintner, 4 Jul 2003, Apple Valley, MN 
                                 In 2004 is in grad school at the U of Alabama. 
                              Live in Tuscaloosa, Alabama 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.1.2 ELIZABETH M. EISENBEIS => 
                              * 11 Nov 1982, St Paul, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.1.3 MARTHA N. EISENBEIS  
                              * 27 Dec 1985, St Paul, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.1.2 ELIZABETH M. EISENBEIS  
                              * 11 Nov 1982, St Paul, Minnesota 
                              oo Aaron Luis Berg, 14 Sep 2002, Apple Valley, Minnesota 
                              Live in Mankato, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.1.2.1 ISABELLE ROSA BERG 
                                * 13 Dec 2002, Mankato, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.2 JOSEPH (JOE) EISENBEIS 
                            * 24 Aug 1958, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
                            oo Pennie E. Reis, 20 Dec 1986, Bloomington, Minnesota 
                               * 22 Mar 1959, St Louis Park, Minnesota 
                            Live in Kasson, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.2.1 JACOB R. EISENBEIS  
                              * 4 Mar 1989, Rochester, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.2.2 MAGADALENA L. EISENBEIS  
                              * 30 Apr 1991, Rochester, Minnesota 
                              Spent time in the Peace Corps in Africa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.2.3 SAMUEL J. EISENBEIS  
                              * 9 Aug 1994, Rochester, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.3 JULIE G. EISENBEIS 
                            * 25 Sep 1960, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
                            oo Kent S. Broscoff, 30 Apr 1988, Bloomington, MN 
                               * 5 Jul 1961, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
                            Live in Howard Lake, Minnesota 



> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.3.1 ANDREW K. BROSCOFF  
                              * 11 Dec 1990, Owatonna, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.2-3.3.2 AVA K. BROSCOFF  
                              * 5 Aug 1994, Owatonna, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.3 MARIE EISENBEIS 
                        * 12 Jan 1902, Wishek, North Dakota 
                        + 24 Oct 1971, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                        oo Konrad Kapp, 26 Dec 1922 
                           * 13 Feb 1900 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.3-1 RAY KAPP 
                          * 18 Jun 1925 
                          Is a minister. 
                          oo Esther Eslinger, 12 Aug 1945 
                             * 18 Aug 1923 
                          Live in Seward, Nebraska 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.3-2 ELLIS VICTOR KAPP 
                          * 14 Oct 1928, near Ashley, ND 
                          + 15 Mar 1986, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                          Owned Aberdeen Barber Supply. 
                          oo Bernice Flegel, 21 Jun 1946 in Jamestown, ND 
                             * 24 Jun 1925 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.3-3 ELMER KAPP 
                          * 18 Jul 1931 
                          oo Esther Harr, 26 Nov 1950 
                             * 18 Aug 1933 
                          Live in Lennox, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.4 GEORGE EISENBEIS 
                        * 19 Sep 1903, Burnstad, North Dakota 
                        + 20 Sep 1980, Wishek, North Dakota 
                        Farmed at Burnstad, ND until 1941. 
                        Farmed southwest of Wishek, ND until 1950. 
                        Moved to Wishek. 
                        oo Alvina Frankfurth, circa Nov 1928 
                           * 22 Mar 1909 
                           + 27 Nov 1928, Ashley, ND 
                        oo2 Emma Fischer, 3 Dec 1929, Napoleon, ND 
                            * 11 Jun 1909 
                            + 16 Sep 1967, Wishek, North Dakota 
                        oo3 Magdalena (Maggie) Eszlinger, 14 Oct 1969, Ellendale, ND 
                            * 27 Jul 1912, farm north of Ashley, ND 
                            + 6 Apr 1996, Lehr, North Dakota 
                            Married Reuben Zimmerman on 31 May 1932 
                            d/o Salomon Eszlinger & Karolina Salzer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.4-1 RAYMOND EISENBEIS => 
                          * 7 Apr 1931 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.4-2 VIOLET EISENBEIS 
                          * 21 Aug 1937 
                          oo Wilbert Ulmer, 28 May 1956 
                             * 23 Jul 1932 
                          Live in Federal Way, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.4-3 DORIS EISENBEIS 
                          * 24 Nov 1943 
                          oo Gordon Seefried, 2 Jul 1961 
                             * 8 Jun 1939 
                          Live in Ellendale, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.4-4 DELMAR EISENBEIS 
                          * 14 Jun 1945 
                          oo Alice Hernandez, 29 Apr 1967 
                             * 16 Feb 1944 
                          Live in Federal Way, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.4-1 RAYMOND EISENBEIS 
                          * 7 Apr 1931 



                          + 23 Apr 2012, Lake Dallas, Texas 
                          oo Delores Jundt, 24 Jun 1951 
                             * 31 Jul 1932 
                          oo2 Myrtle Salsbury, 11 Oct 1969 
                              * 15 Jul 1932 
                          oo3 Rachel Nettleton, 31 Mar 1990 
                              * 16 Jan 1949 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.4-1.1 KERRI EISENBEIS 
                            oo Travis Poling 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.4-1.2 SCOTT STEPHENS EISENBEIS 
                            oo Julie ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.4-1.3 BRIAN STEPHENS EISENBEIS 
                            oo Leanna ? 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5 ANNA EISENBEIS 
                        * 8 Sep 1905, Burnstad, North Dakota 
                        + 6 Nov 1994, Bismarck Baptist Home 
                        Was raised in the Wishek area 
                        oo Jacob Rudolf, 17 Jan 1928 
                           * 14 Jul 1902 
                           + 26 May 1937 
                        oo2 Edward Roemmich, 21 Jan 1944 
                            * 26 Apr 1902 
                            + 16 Oct 1962 
                        Farmed near Driscoll, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-1 JEANETTE RUDOLF 
                           * 9 Feb 1929 
                           + 24 Jun 2009 
                          oo LeRoy Janke 
                             + 26 Mar 2001 
                          Live in Seattle, Washington 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-2 MARVIN LEROY (LEROY) RUDOLF => 
                          * 22 Feb 1936 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-3 MARY ANN ROEMMICH 
                          * 6 Jun 1945 
                          oo Bruce M. Clyde, 6 Jan 1995 
                          Lives in Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4 SHIRLEY MAE ROEMMICH => 
                          * 15 Nov 1946 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-2 MARVIN LEROY (LEROY) RUDOLF 
                          * 22 Feb 1936 
                          + 9 Dec 2011 
                          oo Phyllis Horning, 2 May 1958 
                             * 4 Dec 1939 
                             + 2 May 2017 
                          Live in Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-2.1 KIM RUDOLF => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-2.1 KIM RUDOLF 
                            oo ? Fischer 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-2.1.1 APRIL FISCHER 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-2.1.2 KAITLYN FISCHER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4 SHIRLEY MAE ROEMMICH 
                          * 15 Nov 1946 
                          oo Eugene (Gene) P. Ryberg, 11 Sep 1965 
                          Ranch near Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4.1 TINA MARIE RYBERG => 
                            * 11 Nov 1970 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4.2 TAWNYA SUE RYBERG => 
                            * 28 Feb 1975 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4.3 JASON PAUL RYBERG 
                            * 3 Jun 1979 
                            Rancher near Bismarck, North Dakota 



                            oo Heather Marie Hertz, 11 Aug 2012 
                               * 1 Oct 1984 
                               + 20 Nov 2016 
                               CNA at the Baptist Home, Bismarck, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4.1 TINA MARIE RYBERG 
                            * 11 Nov 1970 
                            Corporate Attorney for Farm Credit Services, Perry, IA 
                            oo Robert Jerstad, 19 Aug 1995 
                               Anesthesiologist at Mercy Hospital, Des Moines, IA 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4.1.1 AVA NOELLE JERSTAD  
                              * 20 Dec 2005, Des Moines, Iowa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4.1.2 JACK LINCOLN JERSTAD 
                              * 17 Sep 2008, Des Moines, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4.2 TAWNYA SUE RYBERG 
                            * 28 Feb 1975 
                            Registered Nurse 
                            oo Joel Vander Werff 
                               * 26 Oct 1969 
                               VP Business Development of ADI Group, Des Moines, IA 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4.2.1 ALEXANDER CHARLES PAUL RONGEN 
                              * 3 Mar 1992 
                              Attends Carlson School of Business Management,  
                                                            Minneapolis, Minnesota 
                              Adopted by Thomas & Renee Rongen, Fertile, Minnesota. 
                               The adoption was arranged prior to his birth. 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.5-4.2.2 HENRY GARRIT PAUL VANDER WERFF 
                              * 6 Aug 2012 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.6 LYDIA EISENBEIS 
                        * 12 Jul 1907, Wishek, North Dakota 
                        + 16 Dec 1986, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
                        Worked as a cook at the Sherman Hotel. 
                        oo Edward Hochhalter, 29 Oct 1932 
                           * 8 Oct 1907, Wishek, North Dakota 
                           + 25 Jul 1993, Aberdeen Living Center 
                           s/o John & Magdalena Hochhalter 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.6-1 ELMER HOCHHALTER 
                          * 6 Jan 1934 
                          oo Eunice Sarah 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.6-2 WILMA HOCHHALTER 
                          * 19 May 1939 
                          oo Floyd Guthmiller, 22 Apr 1951 
                             * 21 Aug 1938 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.6-3 BETTY HOCHHALTER 
                          * 30 Mar 1947 
                          oo Terry Seidschlaw, 5 Dec 1967 
                             * 8 Sep 1946 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.7 ROSE EISENBEIS 
                        * 21 Sep 1909, Wishek, North Dakota 
                        + 1 Apr 1971 
                        oo Christ Werre 
                        oo2 Lee (Luther) Clark 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.7-1 FLORENCE WERRE 
                          oo ? Smith 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.7-2 EUGENE WERRE 
                          * 12 Dec 1937 
                          oo Myrtle Bridges, 8 Oct 1955 
                             * 8 Oct 1937 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.8 CHRISTINA EISENBEIS 
                        * 27 Mar 1911, Wishek, North Dakota 
                        + 27 Jul 1969, California 



                        oo Otto Brosy, 20 Oct 1931 
                           * 29 Oct 1908 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.8-1 ELEANORA BROSY 
                          * 19 Oct 1932 
                          oo Larry Heintzman, 7 Apr 1951 
                             * 15 Mar 1928 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.8-2 DELORES BROSY 
                          * 4 Dec 1936 
                          oo Roy Kuntz, 20 Nov 1954 
                             * 1 Apr 1931 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.8-3 CONNIE BROSY 
                          * 15 Jul 1942 
                          oo Cliften Bader, 21 Nov 1959 
                             * 17 May 1939 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9 EDWIN EISENBEIS 
                        * 21 Feb 1914, Wishek, North Dakota 
                        + 29 Oct 1965, Wishek, North Dakota 
                        oo Lea Martel, 25 Nov 1937 
                           * 23 Dec 1917 
                           + 12 Dec 2005, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-1 ROBERT EISENBEIS 
                          * 1 Sep 1938, Burnstad, North Dakota 
                          oo Janet Baltzer, 27 May 1960 
                             * 10 May 1941 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-2 ELLIS EISENBEIS => 
                          * 3 Aug 1940 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-3 MAVIS EISENBEIS => 
                          * 4 Mar 1943 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-2 ELLIS EISENBEIS 
                          * 3 Aug 1940, Logan County 
                          + 1 Feb 2000, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                          Professional Truck Driver, trucking firm in Mandan, ND 
                          Was paralyzed by a very rare stroke of the spine in 1995. 
                          oo Carol Seibel, 7 May 1961 
                             * 5 Nov 1938 
                             + 3 Aug 2014, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                             Administrative Secretary with ND State Dept of Health 
                          Live in Bismarck, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-2.1 LYNETTE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 26 Apr 1962 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-2.1 LYNETTE EISENBEIS 
                            * 26 Apr 1962 
                            Secretary, Homemaker 
                            oo Randy Thorson, 24 May 1986 
                               * 8 Jan 1960 
                               Senior Engineer with Minnesota Pollution Control 
                            Live in South St Paul, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-2.1.1 SHANNON THORSON 
                              * 10 Jun 1988 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-2.1.2 AMBER THORSON 
                              * 2 Jul 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-3 MAVIS EISENBEIS 
                          * 4 Mar 1946 
                          + 11 Jul 1998, Gillette, Wyoming 
                          Lived in Gillette, Wyoming 
                          Worked for Pioneer Nursing Home and various doctors 
                           doing secretarial work, had a cerebral aneurysm. 
                          oo Claude Baumann, 13 Jun 1965 
                             * 30 Sep 1943 
                             s/o Wilbert Baumann & Florence Merkle 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-3.1 MITCHELL LEE BAUMANN => 



                            * 11 Jun 1966 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-3.2 MICHELE CLAUDETTE BAUMANN 
                            * 17 Aug 1968 
                            Personal Trainer/Secretary 
                            oo Lane Thomas Scott, 23 Aug 1997 
                               * 30 Oct 1970, Gillette Wyoming 
                               + 18 Sep 2001, Gillette Wyoming 
                               Electrician 
                            oo2 Morgan Splichal, 11 May 2005 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-3.1 MITCHELL LEE BAUMANN 
                            * 11 Jun 1966 
                            Electrical Engineer 
                            Works for Marathon Oil 
                            oo Jana White, 26 Aug 1995 
                               * 30 Apr 1967 
                               Interior Decorator/Homemaker 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.9-3.1.1 HUNTER LEE BAUMANN 
                              * 22 Mar 2001, Houston Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10 EDWARD EISENBEIS  
                         * 1 Oct 1915, Wishek, North Dakota  
                         + 15 Nov 1954, Aberdeen, South Dakota  
                         oo Clara Leingang, 25 Aug 1938  
                            * 18 Mar 1910, St Anthony, North Dakota  
                            + 3 Jan 1985, Mandan, North Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-1 SHIRLEY ANN EISENBEIS  
                           * 4 Sep 1941, Wishek, North Dakota  
                           + 16 Feb 1942, Wishek, North Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2 ROGER EISENBEIS =>  
                           * 31 Dec 1943, Wishek, North Dakota  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2 ROGER EISENBEIS  
                           * 31 Dec 1943, Wishek, North Dakota  
                           oo Shirley Hoffman, 29 Sep 1964 
                           oo2 Karen Schwartz, 17 Feb 1972, Mandan, North Dakota  
                               * 2 Dec 1944, New Salem, North Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.1 SHERI EISENBEIS => 
                             * 9 Jun 1965, Aberdeen, South Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.2 BLAINE EISENBEIS =>  
                             * 31 Aug 1968, Mandan, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.1 SHERI EISENBEIS  
                             * 9 Jun 1965, Aberdeen, South Dakota  
                             oo Pat Weisgram, 7 Jun 1986, Java, South Dakota  
                                * 13 Jan 1966, Java, South Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.1.1 KELSEY WEISGRAM 
                               * 23 Jun 1989, Aberdeen, South Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.1.2 THOMAS WEISGRAM  
                               * 12 Nov 1994, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.2 BLAINE EISENBEIS  
                             * 31 Aug 1968, Mandan, North Dakota  
                             oo Lana Lundstrom, 25 Feb 1989, Mandan, North Dakota  
                             oo2 Aimee Leingang, 12 Jul 2003, Mandan, North Dakota  
                                 * 25 Feb 1977  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.2.1 BRANDEN EISENBEIS =>  
                               * 15 Mar 1990, Bismarck, North Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.2.2 JEREMY EISENBEIS  
                               * 7 Jul 1991, Bismarck, North Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.2.3 HEATHER EISENBEIS 
                               * 12 Sep 1994, Bismarck, North Dakota  
                               oo Alex Hoff 
                               Live in Bismarck, North Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.2.4 CODY EISENBEIS 



                               * 24 Mar 2005, Grand Forks, North Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.2.5 JESSE EISENBEIS  
                               * 14 May 2008, Grand Forks, North Dakota  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.2.1 BRANDEN EISENBEIS  
                               * 15 Mar 1990, Bismarck, North Dakota  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.10-2.2.1.1 HUNTER EISENBEIS 
                                 * 7 Feb 2011, Bismarck, North Dakota 
                                 Mother is Shannon Martin  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.11 ARTHUR EISENBEIS 
                         * 28 Aug 1922, Wishek, North Dakota 
                         + 7 Oct 1970, Wishek, North Dakota 
                         oo Lea Hochhalter, 25 Sep 1943, Petersburg, Virginia 
                            * 9 Jan 1921 
                            + 10 Feb 2008, Wishek, North Dakota 
                            d/o John Hochhalter & Magdalina Hochhalter 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.11-1 JOYCE EISENBEIS => 
                           * 28 Dec 1946, Wishek, North Dakota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.11-2 JEFFREY ARTHUR EISENBEIS => 
                           * 7 Sep 1955 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.11-1 JOYCE EISENBEIS 
                           * 28 Dec 1946, Wishek, North Dakota 
                           Attended UND - University of North Dakota 
                           Was a nurse 
                           oo Allen Thoreson, 13 Jul 1969 
                              * 23 Jun 1943 
                           Live in Apple Valley, Minnesota 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.11-1.1 ANGELA MARIE THORESON 
                             * 14 Dec 1974 
                             oo Christopher Palmer, 23 Sep 2000 
                                * 22 Jan 1971 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.11-1.2 ANDREW ALLEN THORESON 
                             * 12 Feb 1977 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.11-2 JEFFREY ARTHUR EISENBEIS 
                           * 7 Sep 1955, Wishek, North Dakota                                   
                           oo Rowena Fay Bucey, 2 Feb 1980, Huntsville, Alabama 
                              * 1 Jan 1954, Norwich Norfolk, United Kingdom 
                              d/o Daniel and Pamela Bucey 
                           Live in Melbourne, Florida 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.7.11-2.1 JEFFREY JR. ARTHUR EISENBEIS 
                             * 15 Nov 1980, Fort Campbell, Kentucky 
                             Lives in Portland, Oregon 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.7-5 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                * 4 Feb 1761 
                + 15 May 1834 
                oo Christian Harr, 22 Jul 1783, Glatten 
                   s/o Friedrich Harr in Glatten 
                oo2 Jacob Bernhardt Finkbohner, 17 Nov 1806  
                    * 10 Nov 1759 
                    Russdorf Burger und Schaufeln 
                    s/o Michael Finkbohner & Magdalena ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.1 CHRISTIAN HARR 
                  * circa 14 Aug 1784 
                  + circa 29 Feb 1788 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.2 MICHAEL HARR 
                  * circa 1 Nov 1785 
                  + circa 28 Jan 1845 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.3 EVA MARGARETHA HARR 
                  * 11 Feb 1787 
                  + 31 Aug ? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.4 CATHARINA MARGARETHA HARR 



                  * 13 Oct 1788 
                  + 22 Apr 179? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.5 ANNA MARIA HARR 
                  * 23 Aug 1790 
                  Berehelichung 1816 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.6 LUDWIG JACOB HARR 
                  * 16 May 1792 
                  + Russia 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.7 DAVID FRIEDRICH HARR 
                  * 19 Nov 1793 
                  + 16 Jul 18?? 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.8 CHRISTIAN HARR 
                  * 14 Apr 1795 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.9 JACOB HARR 
                  * 14 Feb 1796, Glatten 
                  + 18 Feb 1871, Odessa 
                  oo Maria Agnes Brandstadter 
                     * 28 Dec 1811 
                     + 27 Sep 1845, Lustdorf, South Russia 
                  oo2 Anna Maria Schweyer, 30 Sep 1863 
                      + 19 Apr 1878, age of 64 
                      Widow of Jacob Lips, +30 May 1863 Odessa 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.10 CHRISTINA CATHERINA HARR 
                   * 8 Jul 1799 
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.11 ? FINKBOHNER 
                   * 27 Sep 1802  
                   + 27 Sep 1802, girl, stillborn  
> a:3.1.5.3.7-5.12 JOHANNES FINKBOHNER 
                   * circa 3 Apr 1803 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.8 JOHANN BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
              * 2 Dec 1720, Glatten 
              oo Elisabetha Schweizer, 17 Jan 1769  
                 * circa 1723, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
                 d/o Jakob Schweizer 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.1 ELISABETHA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                * 2 Aug 1769, Glatten or Esslingen 
                Died before 1781 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.2 CATHARINA JOHANNA EISENBEIß 
                * 11 Aug 1771, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.3 CHRISTINA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                * 24 Oct 1773, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
                + 15 Dec 1846   
> a:3.1.5.3.8.4 WOLFGANG JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                * 4 Sep 1775, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.5 CHRISTOPH CONRAD EISENBEIß 
                * 27 Feb 1779, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
                + 14 Apr 1779, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg  
> a:3.1.5.3.8.6 ELISABETHA BARBARA EISENBEIß => 
                * 29 Jan 1781, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.7 JOHANN MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
                * 9 Jun 1784, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
                + 9 Aug 1784, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg  
> a:3.1.5.3.8.8 DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
                * 5 Jun 1785, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.9 ? EISENBEIß 
                * 19 Apr 1790, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
                + 19 Apr 1790, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.5.3.8.6 ELISABETHA BARBARA EISENBEIß  
                * 29 Jan 1781, Weilheim an Der Teck, Neckarkries, Württemberg 
                oo Johann Paul Brodhag, 16 Oct 1810, Württemberg, Neckarkreis,  
                    Esslingen an Neckar 
                   s/o Georg Tobias Brodhag & Rosina Dorothea Weinmaenn 
                oo2 Jakob Seybold, 23 Nov 1826, Esslingen an Neckar, Neckarkreis, 



                     Württemberg   
                    s/o Jakob Seybold & Ursula Uhl 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.6.1 JOHANN PAUL BRODHAG   
                  * 5 Jul 1807 
                  oo Christina Katharina Eitel, 11 Sep 1832, Cannstatt, Neckarkreis, 
                      Württemberg  
                     * 15 Jul 1804 
                     d/o Maria Katharina Eitel 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.6.2 FRIEDERICH WILHELM BRODHAG 
                  * 11 Sep 1812 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.6.3 CARL FRIEDERICH BRODHAG 
                  * 3 Jun 1814 
                  oo Elisabeth Dorothee Hemminger, 02 Aug 1846, Esslingen an Neckar, 
                      Neckarkreis, Württemberg  
                      d/o Ludwig Karl Hemminger & Dorothee Barth 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.6.4 SOPHIA KATHARINE BRODHAG 
                  * 14 Dec 1815, Esslingen an Neckar, Neckarkreis, Württemberg 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.6.5 GOTTLOB PAUL BRODHAG   
                  * 26 Sep 1818 
> a:3.1.5.3.8.6.6 LORENZ WILHELM BRODHAG  
                  * 27 Mar 1821 
                  oo Maria Magdalena Mangold, 12 May 1850, Boeblingen, Neckarkreis, 
                      Württemberg 
                     * 14 Dec 1813  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# a:3.1.6 MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
          * 11 Sep 1649, Dietersweiler 
          oo Agatha ? 
             * circa 1649 
             + 1 Apr 1676 at age 27 
          oo2 Christina ? 
              * 1651 
> a:3.1.6.1 JOSEPH EISENBEIß 
            * 8 Feb 1676, Dietersweiler-Freudenstadt 
> a:3.1.6.2 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
            * 11 Aug 1677, Dietersweiler-Freudenstadt 
> a:3.1.6.3 SABINE EISENBEIß 
            * 9 Mar 1679, Dietersweiler-Freudenstadt 
> a:3.1.6.4 HANS JACOB EISENBEIß 
            * 3 Apr 1682, Dietersweiler-Freudenstadt 
> a:3.1.6.5 ANNA EISENBEIß 
            * 17 May 1683, Dietersweiler-Freudenstadt 
> a:3.1.6.6 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
            * 8 Jun 1685, Dietersweiler-Freudenstadt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Kaul, Katie, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.7-2, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
Kettula, Anna & Jacob, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-4, St Francis, Wisconsin 
Kleinschmidt, Gerhart, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.-, Bad Wimpfen, Germany 
Koerner, Albert & Clara, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.1.3-2, Freeman, South Dakota 
Laschkewitsch, Larry, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.8-1.-, Bismarck, North Dakota 
Laschkewitsch, Lydia, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.4.8-1.-, Goodrich, North Dakota 
Lehr, Marvin & Marion, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.8-, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
Lueder, Helen, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.8.2-2, McLaughlin, South Dakota 
Mielke, Pastor Wayne, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.-, Bowdle, South Dakota 
Mueller, Hilda, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-8, Lodi, California 
Munsch, Twila, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.2-5.1, Bismarck, North Dakota 
Nickel, Esther Schneider, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.6.9-1, Lodi, California 
Rau, Jeanne Marie Schumacher, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.10-4.1 
Ries, Dorothy Eisenbeis, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.7.8.-, Hialeah, Florida 
Ruff, Florence, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.-, Yankton, South Dakota 
Schlaht, Gary, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.4-, Long Beach, California 
Schlaht, Henry Albert, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.2-, Renton, Washington 
Schneider, Otto, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.13.1, McLaughlin, South Dakota 
Schock, Fred & Elsie, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.5-3, Fargo, North Dakota 
Schock, Julius & Maggie, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3.5-6, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
Sippert, Albert, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.1.-, North Mankato, Minnesota 
Sonnenfeld, Mrs Emil, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.2.-, Aberdeen, South Dakota 
Thompson, Terri Tuffo, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.1, Zephyr Cove, Nevada 
Thompson, John Jacob, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-8.1.2, Zephyr Cove, Nevada 
Trefz, Henry & Martha, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.7.1-3, Aberdeen, South Dakota 



Tsvetkovskaya, Maria, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.3.2.5.2-3.3 Moscow, Russia 
Van Leuven, Jean E., a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.3.4.3-1.1 
Vilhauer, Delores, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.5.2.2.9-2, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
Willison, Bev Bieber, Lakeside, Montana 
 
Werner Haussmann, Germany 
Dr. Hans Rommel, Germany 
Pfarrer Strobel, Germany 
The Emigration from Germany to Russia, Karl Stumpp, ISBN 0-014222-00-7 
Beulah, North Dakota Golden Anniversary Book, 1964 
Ashley Jubilee Book 1888-1988 
Java Diamond Jubilee 1900-1975 "Pioneer Footprints" 
Ardella Bennett, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Dale Lee Wahl, Bremerton, Oregon 
Süddeutsche Blätter für Familien und Wappenkunde”, vol 20, 1991-1993, page 653. 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| b: SIMON EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# b: SIMON EISENBEIß 
     * 1595, Ruppersdorf by Lobenstein, Vogtland  
       Grafschaft Reuss (Duchy of Reuss) Thuringie 
     Lived in Eliasbrunn (Ehabrunn by Lobenstein) 
     Married in circa 1621      
     Ruppersdorf is named Ruprechtstorf (1413) Rupersdorf (1543) and "pagus 
      sancti rupertï during the Reformation.  The founder was Ruprecht.  The  
      church of Ruppersdorf is the biggest Evangelical-Lutheran church of this 
      region.  The bell was created in 1514.  Wolgang Krüger, the s/o the  
      parish priests in 1566 wrote a catalog of 1000 famous people (Catalogus 
      1000 berühmter Personen).  He is also the creator of the Thomas Müntzer 
      biography. Thomas Müntzer or Münzer was a German reformer (1489-1525)  
      in Thuringen who created the Anabaptists. 
> b:1 CASPAR EISENBEIß => 
      * 1621 
> b:2 HANS EISENBEIß => 
      * 1625 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:1 CASPAR EISENBEIß 
      * 1621 
      + 27 Mar 1696, Ruppersdorf ein älter Armer 
> b:1.1 NICOLAUS CASPAR EISENBEIß 
        * circa 1648 
        + 1 Dec 1712, Thierbach by Lobenstein 
        Thierbach was named "Tyrbach Villä in 1378. 
> b:1.2 HANS NICOLAUS EISENBEIß 
        * 1649,  
        Schneidermüller, Ruppersdorf 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2 HANS EISENBEIß 
      * 1625 
      Zimmermann in Ruppersdorf by Lobenstein 
      oo Catharina ? 
         * 1632 
         + 12 May 1703, Ruppersdorf bei Lobenstein       
> b:2.1 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß => 
        * circa 1645 
> b:2.2 HANS NICOLAUS EISENBEIß  
        * 1647 
        oo Margaretha ? 
> b:2.3 ANNA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß  
        * 1650 
        + 20 Jul 1681, Ruppersdorf 
> b:2.4 CASPAR NICOLAUS EISENBEIß  
        * 28 Oct 1659, Ruppersdorf 
        + 16 Oct 1713, Ruppersdorf 
        Died brewing beer for the marriage of his son 
        oo Anna Oelssner, 12 Nov 1678, Ruppersdorf 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1 JOHANNES (HANS) EISENBEIß 
        * circa 1645 
        + 30 Apr 1684, Gahma 
        Mühlenknecht in Altengesees 
        Zimmermeister in Ruppersdorf by Lobenstein 
        oo Cunigunda Müller 
           * circa 1645 
           + 28 Feb 1708, Ruppersdorf bei Lobenstein, Thuringen 
           d/o Johann Jacob Müller from Wellesweiller, Saarland to  
               Neunbeutha (North Lobenstein 25 km) 
        At the time, three distinct families named Müller lived at Wellesweiler, 
         two German and one Dutch. Today the mills in the Gahma area are recognized 
         as Dutch mills. Gahma was also named Gamen.  The first piece of 



         writing dates from 1401. A fortified church (ein Wehrkirche) was built 
         during 12th century.  It is also reported that Ezzo Lothringen (Duc de 
         Lorraine) went hunting here in 1038. 
        Altengesees was also named Altengesass with a small church built in 
         1300, the first school was built in 1696. The first piece of writing dates 
         from 1517. 
> b:2.1.1 HANS SEINFRIEDT (SEYFRIED) EISENBEIß => 
          * 1666, Gahma, Grafschaft Reuss, Vogtland Thüringen  
> b:2.1.2 HANS MARTIN EISENBEIß 
          * circa 1667 or 1656, Altengesees (Altengesäss) 
          + 25 May 1740, Neunkirchen 
          Lived in Gahma as Maurer (mason) and in Wellesweiler as Mühlendoctor. 
          Traveled with his brother Siegfried before 1686 from Gahma to 
           Wellesweiler, then  returned to Neubeutha 
          Listed in Neunkirchen in 1695 for the first time. 
          oo Suzanna Margaretha Müller, 1686 
          oo2 Catharina Elisabetha Grässer, 5 Apr 1695, Neunkirchen (Evang.) 
              * Oct 1664 
              + 6 or 8 Apr 1728, Neunkirchen  
              d/o ? Sauer 
              Witwe (widow) of Johann Jost Grässer.  Johann married Catharina Sauer 
               on 8 Aug 1690, s/o Jost Grässer, grands/o Jakob Grässer (Jakob 
               lived at Schultheiss of Ottweiler, 1574-1583 as registrar, clerk of 
               court.) 
          Diese Ehe blieb kinderlos (this marriage had no children) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1 HANS SEINFRIEDT (SEYFRIED) EISENBEIß 
          * 1666, Gahma, Grafschaft Reuss, Vogtland Thüringen  
          + 12 or 13 Apr 1706, Wellesweiler 
          Zimmermann at Neunkirchen, 1686 until 1694 
          Sägemüller 
          Müller aus der Lautzweiler Mühle bei Wellesweiler (Kaufbrief v 25 Feb 
           1697), aus Altengesees 
          In 1697, received permission from the Count of Nassau-Saarbrücken to buy 
           a flour mill at Wellersweiler, near Neunkirchen, Saar. 
          A tomb in the Johannisfriedhof cemetary in Nuremberg (Nürnberg)  
           Germany has sculpture representing two knights, one on the shoulders  
           of the other, each with a sword between their teeth.  This drawing  
           is found engraved on the purchase agreement of the mill of Wellesweiler  
           by Seyfried EISENBEIß.   
          oo Susanna (Anna) Margaretha Schmeltzer, 2 Sep 1686, Neunkirchen 
              (Evang.) 
             * 23 Apr 1666 
             + 1 Mar 1747, Wellesweiler 
             Remarried to Johannes Wolfinger, 8 Dec 1718, Wellesweiler 
             d/o Hans Peter Schmeltzer & Lucia Schnig 
> b:2.1.1.1 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
            * 5 Oct 1687, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.2 MARIA SOPHIA EISENBEIß 
            * 2 Mar 1690, Neunkirchen 
            + 13 Mar 1713, Neunkirchen 
            oo Hans Nickel Grässer, 22 Nov 1707, Wiebelskirchen 
               Last name was also spelled Graesser 
> b:2.1.1.3 CATHARINA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
            * 2 Nov 1692, Neunkirchen 
            + 17 Dec 1692, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.4 JOHAN MARTIN EISENBEIß 
            * 3 Mar 1694, Neunkirchen 
            + 8 Apr 1694, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5 JOHANN (HANS) ADAM EISENBEIß => 
            * 31 Jul 1695, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.6 JOHAN NICOLAUS EISENBEIß 
            * 19 Dec 1698, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.7 JOHANN JOST (JUSTUS) EISENBEIß => 
            * 12 Feb 1702, Wellesweiler 



> b:2.1.1.8 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
            * 20 Aug 1704, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
            * 5 Oct 1687, Neunkirchen 
            + 10 Jul 1735, Wellesweiler 
            konf. das. 1702 
            Evangelisch 
            Müller, Ackerer, Erbbestandsbrief v. 20 Dec 1725, erw. 1730 
            oo Anna Barbara Elisabeth Zwalla, 10 Jun 1710, Wellesweiler 
               * 29 Jan 1690, Neunkirchen 
               + 14 Sep 1750, Wellesweiler, Neunkirchen 
               d/o Christian Zwalla, Förster & Katharina Margaretha Wolfanger or  
                    Wilfinger, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.1 JOHAN NICKEL EISENBEIß 
              * 4 Feb 1711, Wellesweiler 
              + 30 Jan 1712, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.2 MARIA SOPHIA EISENBEIß 
              * 29 Sep 1712, Wellesweiler 
              + 13 Mar 1713 
> b:2.1.1.1.3 MARIA SUZANNA EISENBEIß => 
              * 11 Mar 1714, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.4 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
              * 12 Feb 1716, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.5 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
              * 8 May 1718, Wellesweiler 
              + 7 Sep 1718 
> b:2.1.1.1.6 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß => 
              * 3 Dec 1719, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.7 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIß => 
              * 15 Feb 1722, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.8 JOHANN JOST EISENBEIß 
              * 9 Mar 1724, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.9 MARIA APOLLONIA EISENBEIß => 
              * 20 Feb 1726, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.10 SUZANNA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
               * 22 May 1729, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.11 JOHANN BALTHAZAR EISENBEIß 
               * 20 Sep 1732, Wellesweiler 
               + 24 Dec 1736, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.3 MARIA SUSANNA EISENBEIß  
              * 11 Mar 1714 
              oo John Daniel Knapp, 26 Jan 1734, Neunkirchen 
                 Müller 
                 s/o Nicol Knapp, Neunkirchen 
                     Mählmuller 
              Lived in Beysass 
> b:2.1.1.1.3-1 JOHAN JOST KNAPP 
                * 6 Aug 1734 
                + 12 Aug 1734, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
              * 12 Feb 1716, Wellesweiler 
              + 16 Apr 1780 
              Confirmed 1729 
              Meister Sägemüller in Hangard 
              Erbbestandsmüller in Wellesweiler, erw. 1741 
              oo Maria Margaretha Bäsel, 1 Jul 1738, Wiebelskirchen 
                 * 23 Nov 1718, Kusel 
                 + 4 May 1779, Wiebelskirchen 
                 Reformiert 
                 d/o Daniel Bäsel, Hirschwirt (Innkeeper) & Julie Keller 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1 JOHANN CHRISTIAN PETER EISENBEIß => 
                * 24 Oct 1739, Wiebelskirchen 



> b:2.1.1.1.4-2 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                * 1 Jul 1741, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 20 Nov 1746, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-3 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                * 21 Mar 1743, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 28 Feb 1750 or 1756 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-4 MARIA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                * 20 Jul 1745, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 17 Oct 1745, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-5 SOPHIE JULIANNA EISENBEIß 
                * 6 Oct 1746, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 24 Jan 1747, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-6 MARIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                * 18 Apr 1748, Wiebelskirchen 
                oo ? Scheidlhauer, 18 Jan 1765, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-7 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                * 8 Feb 1750, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 21 Jul 1753, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-8 MARIA SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                * 1 Feb 1752, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 16 Jul 1822, Wiebelskirchen 
                oo Jakob Bach, 13 Sep 1774, Ottweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-9 MARIA SARA EISENBEIß 
                * 22 Nov 1754, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 21 Dec 1854, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-10 SARA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                 * 6 Feb 1756, Wiebelskirchen 
                 oo Hans Rudolph Schöpfer, Ottweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-11 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                 * 15 Nov 1758, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1 JOHANN CHRISTIAN PETER EISENBEIß 
                * 24 Oct 1733 or 1739, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 22 Apr 1823, Wiebelskirchen 
                konf. das. 1754 
                Erbbestandsmüller auf der 'Neuen Mühl' bei Wiebelkirchen 
                 (Schafbrück) 
                oo Maria Angelika Klein, 6 Jan 1765 
                   * 15 Dec 1748, Hangard 
                   + 29 Jun 1829, Wiebelskirchen 
                   d/o Jost Klein & ? Meier, from Hangard 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.1 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                  * 12 Oct 1765, Wellesweiler 
                  + 26 Dec 1769 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.2 MARGARETHA LISA EISENBEIß 
                   * 1 Feb 1767, Wiebelskirchen 
                   + 27 Apr 1770, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.3 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                   * 28 Jun 1770, Wiebelskirchen 
                   + 24 Apr 1774, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.4 JOHANN NICOL EISENBEIß 
                   * 7 Apr 1772, Wiebelskirchen 
                   + 5 Aug 1774, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.5 MARIA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                   * circa  22 Oct 1773, Wiebelskirchen 
                   + 3 May 1774, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6 JOHANN NIKOLAUS (NICKEL) EISENBEIß => 
                  * 13 Feb 1775, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.7 MARIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß => 
                  * 23 Mar 1777, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.8 MARIA ANGELICA EISENBEIß 
                  * 28 Mar 1779, Wiebelskirchen 
                  + 29 Mar 1785 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.9 MARIA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 15 Feb 1782, Wiebelskirchen 



                  + 17 Jan 1785, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.10 MARIA HENRIETTA EISENBEIß 
                   * 11 Feb 1783, Wiebelskirchen 
                   + 31 Jul 1784, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11 JOHANN CONRAD EISENBEIß => 
                   * 29 Nov 1784, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                   * 29 Nov 1787, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6 JOHANN NIKOLAUS (NICKEL) EISENBEIß 
                  * 13 Feb 1775, Wiebelskirchen 
                  + 4 Aug 1856, Wiebelskirchen 
                  Mühlenmeister at Mittelbexbach, Bliesmühle (today Bexbach) 
                  oo Katharina Wagner, 23 Apr 1799, Wiebelskirchen from 
                      Mittelbexbach 
                     * 1778, Mittelbexbach   
                     + 1 Jan 1846, Wiebelskirchen 
                     d/o Jakob Wagner, Mittelbexbach 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                    * 3 Mar 1801, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.2 MARGARETHE SOPHIE ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
                    * 15 Feb 1803, Wiebelskirchen 
                    oo Andreas Hell, 8 Feb 1825, Wiebelskirchen 
                       offspring of Hans Hell, * 1515, Remmesweiller, Saar (1572) 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.3 LUISE WILHELMINE EISENBEIß => 
                    * 6 Jun 1806, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.4 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                    * 2 Feb 1810, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                    * 10 Oct 1813, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                    * 3 Mar 1801, Wiebelskirchen 
                    + 6 Jan 1855, Wiebelskirchen 
                    oo Wilhelmine Karoline Rausch, 5 Dec 1826 (double marriage) 
                       * 11 Dec 1803, Wiebelskirchen 
                       + 30 Aug 1861, Wiebelskirchen 
                       d/o Peter Rausch & ? Leibenguth 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.1 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 28 Nov 1827, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 19 Nov 1848 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.2 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                      * 12 Feb 1830, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.3 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                      * 11 Apr 1832, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.4 JOHANN LUDWIG EISENBEIß => 
                      * 13 Nov 1834, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.5 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 26 Aug 1838, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6 KARL EISENBEIß => 
                      * 1 Nov 1838, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7 WILHELM EISENBEIß => 
                      * 8 Jan 1841, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.2 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                      * 12 Feb 1830, Wiebelskirchen 
                      oo Luise Kunz, 12 May 1854, Wiebelskirchen 
                         Last name could be Kuny 
                         * 23 Sep 1828 
                         d/o Johann Konrad Kunz & Eva Neufang 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.2.1 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Mar 1857, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.3 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 11 Apr 1832, Wiebelskirchen 



                      oo Sophie Rausch, 30 Oct 1856, Wiebelskirchen 
                         * 13 Oct 1831, Wiebelskirchen 
                         d/o Jakob Rausch & Wilhelmine Eisenbeis (see  
                              b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.3) 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.3.1 WILHELMINE SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 May 1857, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.4 JOHANN LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                      * 13 Nov 1834, Wiebelskirchen 
                      Mechaniker und Müller at Wiebelskirchen 
                      oo Sophie Eisenbeis, 3 or 8 Nov 1859, Wiebelskirchen 
                         * 26 Apr 1839, Wiebelskirchen 
                         + 13 Feb 1912, Wiebelskirchen 
                         d/o Friedrich Eisenbeis & Katharina Luise Harig  
                         See b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.1 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.4.1 LUDWIG FERDINAND EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Nov 1859, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.4.2 KARL ADOLPH EISENBEIß 
                        * 26 Dec 1860, Wiebelskirchen 
                        + 1 Jan 1861, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.4.3 JAKOB FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                        * 31 Jan 1863, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.4.4 EMMA EISENBEIß 
                        * 17 Dec 1868, Wiebelskirchen 
                        + 16 Feb 1869, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.4.5 WILHELMINE SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 Aug 1883, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6 KARL EISENBEIß 
                      * 1 Nov 1838, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 28 Jan 1893, Wiebelskirchen 
                      Bäcker und Wirt in Wiebelskirchen 
                      oo Katharina Luise Schley, 31 Oct 1861, Wiebelskirchen 
                         * 6 Mar 1841 
                         d/o Johann Christian Schley & Luise ? 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.1 KARL EISENBEIß 
                        * 13 Jul 1862, Wiebelskirchen 
                        + 1929, Simmern 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.2 CHRISTIAN WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                        * 14 Oct 1863, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.3 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                        * 19 Jun 1865, Wiebelskirchen 
                        + 4 Jun 1868, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                        * 4 May 1866, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.5 IDA EISENBEIß 
                        * 6 Dec 1867, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.6 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                        * 5 Feb 1869, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.7 EMILIE EISENBEIß 
                        * 24 Oct 1870, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.8 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                        * 9 May 1872, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.9 HUGO EDWARD EISENBEIß 
                        * 17 Oct 1874, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.10 EDMUND OTTO EISENBEIß 
                         * 16 Apr 1876, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.11 BERTA OTTILIE EISENBEIß 
                         * 2 Aug 1868, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                        * 4 May 1866, Wiebelskirchen 
                        Steiger in Neunkirchen 
                        oo Sophie Katharina Fuhrmann, 23 Jul 1892 
                           * 13 Nov 1871, Neunkirchen 



                           d/o Heinrich Fuhrmann & Katherina Boussonville 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.6.4-1 FRIEDRICH HEINRICH OSCAR EISENBEIß 
                          * 3 Nov 1894, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                      * 8 Jan 1841, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 1913, Mittelbach, Saar 
                      oo Louise Christmann, 24 Apr 1862, Bayern, Pfalz, Mittelbach 
                         * 1842 
                         + 1891 
                         Evangelisch  
                         Mittelbach also known as Zweibrücken (zip 66482) 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.1 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                        * 1863 
                        ~ 15 Feb 1863, Bayern, Pfalz, Mittelbach, Evangelisch  
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.2 AUGUST LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                        * 1864 
                        + 1866 
                        ~ 12 Jun 1864, Bayern, Pfalz, Mittelbach, Evangelisch  
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.3 KARL EISENBEIß 
                        * 1865 
                        ~ 7 May, 1865, Bayern, Pfalz, Mittelbach, Evangelisch   
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.4 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                        * 1866 
                        + 1882 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.5 AUGUST LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                        * 1868 
                        + 1868 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6 FERDINAND EISENBEIß => 
                        * 1870 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.7 BERTHA EISENBEIß 
                        * 1871 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.8 AUGUST EISENBEIß 
                        * 1874 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.9 ALBERT EISENBEIß 
                        * 1878 
                        + 1879 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.10 RUDOLF EISENBEIß 
                        * 1881 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6 FERDINAND EISENBEIß  
                        * 1870 
                        From Zweibrücken near Neuenkirchen 
                        Was a Miller there until World War I then moved to  
                         Ludwigshafen on the Rhine 
                        oo Maria Katharina Hoeh, 1896 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-1 OLGA LUISE EISENBEIß  
                          * 1896 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-2 ANNA EISENBEIß  
                          * 1897 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-3 LYDIA EISENBEIß  
                          * 1898 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-4 KURT FERDINAND WILHELM EISENBEIß => 
                          * 1902 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-5 ERNST RUDOLF EISENBEIß  
                          * 1903 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-6 MARIA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß  
                          * 1905 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-7 MARTHA EISENBEIß  
                          * 1906 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-4 KURT FERDINAND WILHELM EISENBEIß  
                          * 1902, Mittelbach bei Zweibrücken 
                          + 1981 
                          Was an engineer 



> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-4.1 ULRICH EISENBEIß 
                            * 1940 
                            Has two daughters 
                            Germanist in Regensburg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-4.2 GERD EISENBEIß => 
                            * 1942 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-4.3 INGO EISENBEIß 
                            * 1944 
                            Attorney in Bamberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-4.2 GERD EISENBEIß 
                            * 30 Jul 1942 
                            Physicist and Engineer 
                            Obtained PhD from University of Karlsruhe in Germany 
                            Lives in Jülich 
                            oo Rita ? 
                               * 23 Jul 1951 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-4.2.1 BIRGIT EISENBEIß 
                              * 4 Jan 1977 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-4.2.2 ELKE JOHANNA EISENBEIß 
                              * 9 Jul 1982 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.3 LUISE WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                    * 6 Jun 1806, Wiebelskirchen 
                    oo Jakob Rausch, 5 Dec 1826, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.3.1 SOPHIE RAUSCH 
                      * 13 Oct 1831, Wiebelskirchen 
                      oo Johann Friedrich Eisenbeis 
                      (See b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.3) 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.3.2 JAKOB RAUSCH 
                      * 1845 
                      Kaufmann 
                      oo Karolina Klein, 14 May 1872 
                         * 1845, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Balthazar Klein & Katharina Gräser, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.4 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                    * 2 Feb 1810, Wiebelskirchen 
                    oo Sophie Schley, 29 Nov 1838, Wiebelskirchen 
                       * 16 Nov 1811, Neunkirchen 
                       d/o Nikolaus Schley & ? Werner 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.4.1 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 21 Sep 1839, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.4.2 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 22 Jan 1843, Wiebelskirchen 
                      oo Friedrich Rausch, 17 Oct 1861 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.4.3 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                      * 11 Nov 1846, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.4.4 HENRIETTE EISENBEIß 
                      * 7 Mar 1846, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.4.5 KARL FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 11 May 1852, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 13 May 1852, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                    * 10 Oct 1813, Wiebelskirchen 
                    + 2 Jun 1873, Wiebelskirchen 
                    Gasthofbesitzer 
                    Baker amd Innkeeper at Wiebelskirchen, Saar 
                    oo Katharina Luise Harig, 19 Apr 1838, Wiebelskirchen 
                       * 18 Aug 1815, Wiebelskirchen 
                       + 29 May 1889, Sulzbach 
                       d/o Philipp Harig, old family in Wiebelskirchen (1602) 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.1 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                      * 26 Apr 1839, Wiebelskirchen 



                      + 13 Feb 1912, Wiebelskirchen 
                      oo Johann Ludwig Eisenbeis, 3 or 8 Nov 1859 
                         See b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.4                                
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.2 KATHARINE LUISE EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 May 1841, Wiebelskirchen 
                      oo Ernst Lohlemfar, 17 Oct 1865 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.3 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                      * 16 Sep 1843, Wiebelskirchen 
                      oo Karl Wilhelm Rechlin, 17 Oct 1865 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                      * 3 Jan 1846, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.5 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 14 Jul 1849, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 26 Aug 1926 
                      oo Carl Grosz, 18 May 1872 
                         s/o Hans Gross, * 1620, Schöffein, Völklingen, Aldermann 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.6 MARGARETHE EISENBEIß 
                      * 1 Sep 1851, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 5 Jan 1855, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.7 JULIANE EISENBEIß 
                      * 19 Jan 1858, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 3 Jan 1916, Frankfurt 
                      oo Carl Murkenitz, 20 Sep 1877 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 3 Jan 1846, Wiebelskirchen, Saar 
                      + 19 Oct 1903, Neustadt, Hardt 
                      Moved to Neustadt (Rhenish Bavaria near Mannheim) as  
                       a young man. 
                      Started a chemical factory. 
                      oo Maria Schuler, 20 Oct 1876 
                         * 20 Sep 1852, Fraulautern 
                         + 9 Jun 1932, Heidelberg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1 ELFRIEDE EISENBEIß => 
                        * 4 Aug 1877, Neustadt 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2 ERNST FRIEDRICH RICHARD EISENBEIß => 
                        * 22 Jaunary 1879, Neustadt 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.3 KURT EISENBEIß 
                        * 1 Jun 1883, Neustadt 
                        + 25 Dec 1958, Heidelberg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.4 ADELE EISENBEIß 
                        * 5 Oct 1884, Neustadt 
                        + 17 May 1949, Heidelberg 
                        oo Franz Kuhn 
                           * 19 Jul 1877, Baden-Baden 
                           + 5 Nov 1914, Heidelberg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5 PAUL EISENBEIß => 
                        * 28 Dec 1887, Neustadt 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.6 FRIEDRICH WILHELM (WILLY) EISENBEIß => 
                        * 28 Jun 1891, Neustadt 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.7 ELISABETH EISENBEIß => 
                        * 30 Oct 1893, Neustadt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1 ELFRIEDE EISENBEIß 
                        * 4 Aug 1877, Neustadt 
                        + 10 Jan 1960, Hamburg 
                        oo Eugen Wiese 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1 HERBERT WIESE => 
                          * 16 Sep 1908, Hamburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1 HERBERT WIESE 
                          * 16 Sep 1908, Hamburg 
                          + 18 Jun 1941, USSR 
                          oo Annemarie Warschau 
                             * 5 Sep 1909 



                             + 6 Nar 1997 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1 BARBARA WIESE => 
                            * 12 Apr 1939, Hamburg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.2 CASPAR WIESE => 
                            * 12 Apr 1939, Hamburg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.3 MICHAEL WIESE => 
                            * 26 Dec 1941, Hamburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1 BARBARA WIESE 
                            * 12 Apr 1939, Hamburg 
                            oo Karl Sieveking 
                               * 24 Jul 1937 
                            oo2 Harmut Langhorst 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1.1 KAROLINE SIEVEKING => 
                              * 29 Sep 1961 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1.2 BETTINA SIEVEKING => 
                              * 11 Mar 1963 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1.3 JOHANN SIEVEKING 
                              * 25 Feb 1966 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1.1 KAROLINE SIEVEKING 
                              * 29 Sep 1961 
                              oo Michael Senff, 16 Jul 1994 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1.1.1 CASPAR SENFF 
                                * 2 Jan 1955 
                                Zwilling 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1.1.2 CHRISTOPH SENFF 
                                * 2 Jan 1955 
                                Zwilling 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1.2 BETTINA SIEVEKING 
                              * 11 Mar 1963 
                              oo Heinrich Graf Reichenbach, 5 Sep 1992 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1.2.1 HEINRICH LEOPOLD GRAF REICHENBACH 
                                * 22 Mar 1993 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.1.2.2 LUISE SOPHIE GRAFIN REICHENBACH 
                                * 23 Dec 1994 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.2 CASPAR WIESE 
                            * 12 Apr 1939, Hamburg 
                            oo Brigitte Lange 
                               * 10 Feb 1941 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.2.1 GÖTZ WIESE 
                              * 23 Feb 1966 
                              oo Christine Schenk von Schweinsberg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.2.2 TILL WIESE 
                              * 10 Dec 1967, Hamburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.3 MICHAEL WIESE 
                            * 26 Dec 1941, Hamburg 
                            oo Susanne Hachmann 
                               * 2 May 1945 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.3.1 DETLEV WIESE 
                              * 13 Jun 1966 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.3.2 ANNECKE WIESE 
                              * 2 Nov 1968, Hamburg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.1-1.3.3 HENRIK WIESE 
                              * 22 Jul 1971 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2 ERNST FRIEDRICH RICHARD EISENBEIß 
                        * 22 Jaunary 1879, Neustadt 
                        + 1958, New York 
                        oo Maria Just, 26 Jun 1909, Halle 
                           * 27 Aug 1885, Stettin 
                           + 8 Dec 1956, Basel, Switzerland 



> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-1 ERIKA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 1910, Dresden 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-2 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
                          * 19 Apr 1913, Dresden 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-3 HELMUT EISENBEIß 
                          * 1917, Dresden 
                          + 1944, France              
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-1 ERIKA EISENBEIß 
                          * 1910, Dresden 
                          + 1973, Bale 
                          oo Emil Pauls, 13 Mar 1973 
                             * 1901 
                             + 15 Oct 1973 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-1.1 ROSEMARIE PAULS => 
                            * 6 Sep 1939, Magdeburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-1.1 ROSEMARIE PAULS 
                            * 6 Sep 1939, Magdeburg 
                            oo Fred Weymar 
                            oo2 Walter Wilz 
                                * 20 Oct 1937 
                                + 15 Nov 1983 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-1.1.1 STEVEN WEYMAR 
                              * 16 Feb 1961 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-1.1.2 JESSIKA WILZ 
                              * 2 Oct 1971 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-2 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                          * 19 Apr 1913, Dresden 
                          + 29 Oct 1987, Hamburg 
                          Lived in New York City from 1935 to 1970 
                          Moved to Monaco in 1970 
                          oo Desa Huth, circa 1948, Hamburg 
                             * 19 Apr 1913, Dresden, Germany 
                          oo2 Sigrid Baronin Rüdt von Collenberg, Hainstadt by  
                               Mosbach am Neckar, 1952 
                              * 7 Aug 1930, Heidelberg, Germany 
                              Sigrid was married to Don Kendall, then president of  
                               Pepsi Cola, 1965 
                          oo3 Patricia Grivna, Manhassat, New York 
                              * 25 Aug 1931, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
                          Lived in Monaco 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-2.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                            * 11 Sep 1955 
                            + circa Apr 2017 
                            Lives in New York 
                            Owned Holsten beer company in Germany 
                            Business mogul and film producer 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.2-2.2 LIESL EISENBEIß 
                            * 2 Oct 1971 
                            Lives in New York 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5 PAUL EISENBEIß 
                        * 28 Dec 1887, Neustadt 
                        + 28 Oct 1957, Heidelberg 
                        oo Ilsegret Becker, 9 Jun 1921, Sondershausen 
                           * 18 Aug 1899, Rawitsch 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-1 JUTTA EISENBEIß => 
                          * 10 Sep 1922, Heidelberg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-2 KLAUS EISENBEIß 
                          * 2 Oct 1925, Heidelberg 
                          + 1945, German western front during World War II 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-1 JUTTA EISENBEIß 



                          * 10 Sep 1922, Heidelberg 
                          oo Klaus Wegener, 20 Feb 1948, Heidelberg 
                             * 20 Jun 1920 
                             + 4 Sep 1966 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-1.1 HANS WEGENER => 
                            * 21 Jun 1949, Lauterbach 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-1.2 DIRK WEGENER => 
                            * 5 Sep 1952, Lauterbach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-1.1 HANS WEGENER 
                            * 21 Jun 1949, Lauterbach 
                            oo Elisabeth Vogel-Kresse, 23 Jun 1983, Las Vegas 
                               * 31 Jul 1955 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-1.1.1 KLAUS MAXIMILIAN WEGENER 
                              * 19 Jun 1984 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-1.1.2 THERESA CLARA WEGENER 
                              * 6 Sep 1987 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-1.2 DIRK WEGENER 
                            * 5 Sep 1952, Lauterbach 
                            oo Antje Collmann, 2 Dec 1983 
                               * 10 Jun 1955 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-1.2.1 ROBERT ALEXANDER WEGENER 
                              * 11 Jun 1984, Hamburg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.5-1.2.2 ANTONIA SARAH WEGENER 
                              * 24 Aug 1985, Hamburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.6 FRIEDRICH WILHELM (WILLY) EISENBEIß 
                        * 28 Apr 1891, Neustadt 
                        + 22 May 1963, Heidelberg 
                        oo Thekla von Brosy-Steinberg, 19 Sep 1926, Bad Mergentheim 
                           * 8 Apr 1901, Posen 
                           + 19 Mar 1992, Heidelberg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.6-1 RICHARD FELIX EISENBEIß => 
                          * 18 Dec 1927, Heidelberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.6-1 RICHARD FELIX EISENBEIß 
                          * 18 Dec 1927, Heidelberg 
                          + Dec 2012, Cannes, France 
                          Moved to New York City in 1953 
                          Bought a company in Switzerland and moved there in 1970 
                          Listed in the International Who's Who 
                          oo Anabelle Fischer, 27 Sep 1958, Strasbourg 
                             * 6 Jan 1925, New York 
                             + 19 Mar 1991, Berne, Switzerland 
                          Live in Berne, Switzerland 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.6-1.1 RICHARD DAVID EISENBEIß => 
                            * 16 Mar 1962, Heidelberg 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.6-1.2 PHILIP WILLIAM EISENBEIß 
                            * 1 Aug 1963, Heidelberg 
                            Lives in Hong Kong 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.6-1.1 RICHARD DAVID EISENBEIß 
                            * 16 Mar 1962, Heidelberg 
                            oo Kazuko Yamaguchi, 3 Mar 1994, San Francisco, California 
                               * 5 Jul 1963, Osaka, Japan 
                            Live in Houston, Texas 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.6-1.1.1 NAOMI ANN EISENBEIß 
                              * 26 Jun 1994, Webster, Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.7 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
                        * 30 Oct 1892, Neustadt 
                        + 17 Aug 1986, Offenburg 
                        oo Leonhard Koenigsmann, 3 Jul 1920 
                           * 3 Aug 1885 



                           + 19 May 1973 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.7-1 TEUT KOENIGSMANN => 
                          * 10 Jun 1921 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.7-2 CHRISTA KOENIGSMANN => 
                          * 31 Dec 1929, Offenburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.7-1 TEUT KOENIGSMANN 
                          * 10 Jun 1921 
                          oo Lieselotte Fentzloff 
                             * 30 Oct 1925 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.7-1.1 URSEL KOENIGSMANN 
                            * 19 Sep 1955, Offenburg 
                            oo Paolo Perletti, 27 Jan 1994 
                               * 22 Dec 1962 
                            Lives in Milan 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.7-1.2 MICHAEL KOENIGSMANN 
                            * 12 Feb 1957, Offenburg 
                            oo Monica Molks, 10 Dec 1994, Berlin 
                               * 9 Apr 1960, Berlin 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.7-1.3 JOCHEN KOENIGSMANN 
                            * 4 Apr 1960, Offenburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.7-2 CHRISTA KOENIGSMANN 
                          * 31 Dec 1929, Offenburg 
                          oo Paul Karalus, 31 Oct 1953, Breisach 
                             * 15 Jun 1928 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.5.4.7-2.1 SIMON KARALUS 
                            * 6 Apr 1969 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.7 MARIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                  * 23 Mar 1777, Wiebelskirchen 
                  + 5 Dec 1851, Volklingen 
                  Confirmed 1790 
                  oo Karl Johann Reinhard Frantz, 17 Jan 1792, Wiebelskirchen 
                     * 13 Sep 1766, Völklingen 
                     + 23 Feb 1820, Völklingen 
                     Lutheran 
                     Ackerer (farmer) 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.7.1 JOHANN REINHARD KARL FRANTZ => 
                    * 17 Feb 1795, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.7.1 JOHANN REINHARD KARL FRANTZ 
                    * 17 Feb 1795, Wiebelskirchen 
                    + 1 Mar 1839, Wiebelskirchen 
                    Ackerer, Bäckermeister 
                    oo Maria Margaretha Leibenguth, 29 May 1820 
                       * 12 Nov 1798, Wellesweiler 
                       + 21 Jul 1852, Wellesweiler 
                       d/o Andreas Leibenguth (Löwenguth) & Katharine Schley 
                            Family was from Melchenau bei Berne, Switzerland, 1707 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.7.1.1 WILHEMINA FRANTZ => 
                      * 11 Jan 1829, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.7.1.1 WILHEMINA FRANTZ 
                      * 11 Jan 1829, Wellesweiler 
                      + 2 Jun 1898, Wellesweiler 
                      oo Johann Nikolaus Sattler, 14 Aug 1851, Neunkirchen 
                         * 9 Jul 1827, Neunkirchen 
                         + 15 Mar 1895, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.7.1.1.1 JACOB LUDWIG SATTLER => 
                        * 12 Oct 1855, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.7.1.1.2 CARL SATTLER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.7.1.1.1 JACOB LUDWIG SATTLER 
                        * 12 Oct 1855, Wellesweiler 



                        + 29 Aug 1925, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Maria Luise Beer, 14 Apr 1882, Neunkirchen 
                           * 28 Sep 1857, Burbach, Neunkirchen 
                           + 24 Apr 1935, Birkenfeld, Nahe 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.7.1.1.1-1 BERTHA MARGARETHA SATTLER 
                          * 20 Feb 1887, Neunkirchen 
                          + 5 May 1969 
                          oo Friedrich Perret 
                          Lived in Duisbourg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11 JOHANN CONRAD EISENBEIß 
                   * 29 Nov 1784, Wiebelskirchen 
                   + 3 Jan 1854 
                   Lived in Wiebelskirchen 
                   Mullermeister in Mittelbexbach, Bliesmühle 
                   oo Sophia Dorothea Gräser, 5 Jul 1808, Bexbacher, Mühle 
                      Was adopted by Johann Nickel Eisenbeis (b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6) 
                   oo2 Dorothea Kreiser, Mittelbexbach, Mühle 
                   Lived in Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.1 MARGARETHA SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                     * 6 May 1809, Mittelbexbach 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.2 CATHARINA WILHELMINA EISENBEIß 
                     * 6 Mar 1811, Mittelbexbach 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.3 HENRIETTA SUZANNA EISENBEIß 
                     * 30 Jun 1813, Mittelbexbach 
                     See b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2.1 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.4 MARGARETHA SUZANNA EISENBEIß => 
                     * 1824 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.5 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                     Eigentümer des Mittelbexbach Mühle in 1833 
                     oo Catherine Weber 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.4 MARGARETHA SUZANNA EISENBEIß 
                     * 1824 
                     oo Joseph Morsch, Witwe 
                     oo2 Friedrich Rüdinger, 7 Mar 1850 
                         * 1825 
                         Bäcker 
                         s/o Johan Daniel Rüdinger & Magdalena Adam 
                             Einöd, Lehrer 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.4.1 KATHARINA WILHELMINA RÜDINGER 
                       * 1850 
                       Also listed as Riedinger 
                       oo Karl Andreas Schmidt, 1 Dec 1874 
                          * 1842 
                          Chemiker  
                          s/o Christian Schmidt & Karoline Klein  
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.4.2 KATHARINA SOPHIE RIEDINGER => 
                       * 2 Oct 1853, wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.4.2 KATHARINA SOPHIE RIEDINGER 
                       * 2 Oct 1853, wellesweiler 
                       + 2 Sep 1913, wellesweiler 
                       oo Frantz Leibenguth, 1 Dec 1874 
                          Bäcker und Gastwirt 
                          s/o Peter Leibenguth & Margaretha Schmeltzer 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.4.2.1 HUGO KARL LEIBENGUTH 
                         * 6 Nov 1875, wellesweiler 
                         + 7 Mar 1908, wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.4.2.2 WILHELMINE KATHARINA LEIBENGUTH 
                         * 15 Mar 1877, wellesweiler 
                         + 3 Oct 1892, wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                   * 29 Nov 1787, Wiebelskirchen 



                   + 13 Feb 1863 
                   Delmüller in Wiebelskirchen 
                   oo Suzanna Haldo 
                      * 1784, Herbitscheim 
                      + 17 May 1833, Wiebelskirchen 
                      d/o Ludwig Haldo & Margareth Fries 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.1 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                     * 3 Sep 1812, Wiebelskirchen 
                     + 23 Feb 1813, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2 LUDWIG EISENBEIß => 
                     * 19 Jan 1814, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                     * 15 Apr 1818, Wiebelskirchen 
                     + 13 Mar 1846, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.4 SOPHIA EISENBEIß 
                     * 9 Apr 1822 
                     + 9 Apr 1822 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                     * 19 Jan 1814, Wiebelskirchen 
                     + 22 Mar 1864, Wiebelskirchen 
                     Delmüller in Wiebelskirchen 
                     oo Henriette Drach, 13 Feb 1834, Wiebelskirchen 
                        * 4 Nov 1812, Wiebelskirchen 
                        + circa Apr 1850, Wiebelskirchen 
                        d/o Heinrich Drach, Forstbeamter (+21 Jan 1834) & Margaretha 
                             Haldo (+ 19 Nov 1817) 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.1 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                       * circa 12 May 1834, Wiebelskirchen 
                       oo Wilhelm Engers, 2 Mar 1854 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.2 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                       * 24 Jul 1835, Wiebelskirchen 
                       + 2 Jul 1840, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                       * 26 Jul 1838, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.4 LUDWIG EISENBEIß => 
                       * 20 Nov 1839, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.5 KARL EISENBEIß => 
                       * 6 Jul 1841, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.6 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                       * 22 Jun 1843, Wiebelskirchen 
                       oo Friedrich Wilhelm Engers, 15 Jan 1863 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.7 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                       * 20 Aug 1845, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.8 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                       * 15 Apr 1849, Wiebelskirchen 
                       + 7 Apr 1850, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.4 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                       * 20 Nov 1839, Wiebelskirchen 
                       Ackerer in Wiebelskirchen 
                       oo Sophie Katherine Janes, 22 Mar 1865 
                          * 6 Oct 1845, Wellesweiler 
                          d/o Wilhelm Janes & Sophie Dick 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.4.1 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                         * 28 Aug 1865 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.4.2 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                         * 6 Nov 1869, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.4.3 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                         * 1 Aug 1870, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.4.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                         * 10 Nov 1873, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.4.5 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                         * 6 Feb 1881, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.4.6 LUISE EISENBEIß 



                         * 1 Aug 1886 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.5 KARL EISENBEIß 
                       * 6 Jul 1841, Wiebelskirchen 
                       Ackerer in Wiebelskirchen 
                       oo Katharina Neufang, 3 Nov 1863 or 1868, Wiebelskirchen 
                          * 16 Jan 1846, Ottweiler 
                          + 6 Dec 1918, Wiebelskirchen 
                          d/o Philipp Neufang & Katharina Schneider 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.5.1 HENRIETTE EISENBEIß 
                         * 12 Jul 1869, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.5.2 KARL EISENBEIß 
                         * 6 Aug 1871, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.5.3 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                         * 8 Sep 1875, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.5.4 HERMANN EISENBEIß 
                         * 22 Jan 1877, Wiebelskirchen 
                         oo Lina Fuchs, 1925, Heiligenwald 
                            From Stennweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.5.5 EMMA EISENBEIß 
                         * 28 Jul 1879, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.5.6 OTTO EISENBEIß 
                         * 1 Feb 1882, Wiebelskirchen 
                         + 1932, Lebach 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.5.7 AUGUST EISENBEIß 
                         * 6 Apr 1884, Wiebelskirchen 
                         + 6 Oct 1885, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-1.12.2.5.8 AUGUST EISENBEIß 
                         * 10 Jan 1886, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.4-11 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                 * 15 Nov 1758, Wiebelskirchen 
                 + 3 Mar 1835 
                 oo Maria Magdelena Glöckner, 25 Nov 1800 
                    * 19 Jul 1771 
                    + 17 Mar 1832 
                    d/o Johann Glöckner, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-11.1 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                   * 22 Jun 1801, Wiebelskirchen 
                   oo Jakob Wolfanger, 12 May 1818 
> b:2.1.1.1.4-11.2 MARIA LUISE EISENBEIß 
                   * 24 Dec 1825 
                   oo Andreas Schley, 30 Mar 1846, Wiebelskirchen  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6 JOHANN (HANSS) ADAM EISENBEIß 
              * 3 Dec 1719, Wellesweiler 
              + 20 Dec 1772, Wiebelskirchen 
              Müller an der Schaftbrück (the name of the mill at Wiebelskirchen) 
              Is listed as having Immigrated to the US in 1741 and perhaps again in  
               1742 (Bernd Goelzer from "Palatine Immigrant" 10-11, 1984-86).   
              oo Anna Katharina Maria Bauer, 28 Jul 1742, Wiebelskirchen 
                 * 25 Jun 1721, Wiebelskirchen 
                 + 16 Feb 1773, Wiebelskirchen 
                 d/o Johann Nikolaus Bauer & Anna Maria Fritz 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-1 JOHANN THEOBALD EISENBEIß 
                * circa 18 Sep 1743, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-2 MARIA APOLLONIA EISENBEIß 
                * 7 May 1745, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 10 Feb 1746, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-3 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                * 2 Oct 1746, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-4 JOHANN JOST EISENBEIß => 
                * 29 Jun 1749, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-5 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                * 11 Oct 1751, Wiebelskirchen 



                + 10 Aug 1853, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-6 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                * 21 Oct 1754, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 8 Nov 1818, Wiebelskirchen 
                oo Daniel Müller, 27 Feb 1776 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-7 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
                * 26 Aug 1756, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 22 Aug 1785, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-8 SUZANNA EISENBEIß 
                * 11 Oct 1759, Wiebelskirchen 
                + 25 Nov 1797 
                oo Johannes Becker, 31 Oct 1780 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                * 5 Feb 1763, Wiebelskirchen  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-4 JOHANN JOST EISENBEIß 
                * 29 Jun 1749, Wiebelskirchen 
                oo Anna Maria Schley, 19 May 1772, Wiebelskirchen 
                   * 14 Oct 1747, Wiebelskirchen 
                   d/o Johann Schley & ? Leibenguth 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-4.1 MARIA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 4 May 1773, Wiebelskirchen 
                  + 8 Jun 1779 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                * 5 Feb 1763, Wiebelskirchen  
                + 14 Dec 1813, Wiebelskirchen, Mühle  
                Died from the so-called French plague. 
                Mühlermeister in Wellesweiler Mühle. In an article entitled "Arms  
                 of Eisenbeiß Ancestors (1485)", is an image as it appears on the  
                 act of purchase of the mill of Wellesweiler, near Neunkirchen,  
                 Saarland.  The image also appears on a stelestone in Felsberg  
                 (southwest of Saarlouis). 
                oo Catharina Margaretha Schleppe, 2 Nov 1786, Wiebelkirchen 
                   Last name could be Schleppi 
                   * 3 Jan 1763, Niederbexbach 
                   + 19 Dec 1796, Wellesweiler 
                   Died of Schlagflusz (stroke) after not feeling well for 3 days 
                   d/o Heinrich Schleppe, Niederbexbach s/o Schlüppy of Böckweiler 
                oo2 Anna Maria Margaretha Müller, 10 Dec 1797, Wiebelskirchen 
                    * 25 Jul 1763, Wellesweiler 
                    + 9 Dec 1813, Wellesweiler 
                    Died from the so-called French plague. 
                    She was born out of wedlock 
                    d/o Andreas Müller of Viebelkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.1 CHRISTIAN JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                  * 18 Jul 1789, Wellesweiler 
                  + 23 Dec 1813 or 1819, Wellesweiler 
                  Died from the so-called French plague. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2 GEORG LUDWIG EISENBEIß => 
                  * 2 Oct 1790, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.3 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 1791, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4 KARL EISENBEIß => 
                  * 10 Aug 1793, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5 JOHANN GEORG VALENTIN EISENBEIß => 
                  * 29 Mar 1796, Spiesen-Elvesberg, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.6 ? EISENBEIß 
                  Totgeburt (Dead at birth) 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.7 MARIA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 4 Jul 1799, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.8 MARIA MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                  * 13 Aug 1802, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                  + 31 Jan 1803, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.9 JOHANN NIKOLAUS EISENBEIß 



                  * 29 Apr 1804, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2 GEORG LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                  * 2 Oct 1790, Wellesweiler 
                  + 15 Jun 1859, Wellesweiler 
                  Müller, Wirt 
                  oo Anna Margaretha Katharin Leibenguth, 14 Dec 1814, Wellesweiler 
                     * 7 Sep 1795, Wellesweiler 
                     + 9 Feb 1865, Wellesweiler 
                     Died of Auszehrung and Alterschwäche 
                     d/o Johan Georg Leibengut & Elisabetha Maria Wagner,  
                         Dorrenhach. Also listed as Leib und Guth, Löwenguth  
                         familie aus Melchenau by Berne, Switzerland in 1704 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.1 DOROTHEA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                    * 20 Mar 1816, Wellesweiler 
                    + 2 Jan 1874, Sinnerthal 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.2 MARIA LUISA SUZANNA EISENBEIß => 
                    * 21 Jun 1818, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.3 CATHERINA CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 16 Mar 1820, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                    oo Christian Eisel, circa 18 May 1839 
                       + circa 1 Jul 1853 
                    oo2 Georg Christian Anschütz, 10 Nov 1853, Neunkirchen 
                        * 1826 
                        + 14 Mar 1891, Neunkirchen 
                        Walzer/Puddler 
                        s/o Conrad Anschütz & Margaretha Sattler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.4 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                    * 1821, Wellesweiler 
                    + 2 Jan 1874, Sinnerthal Stadtt, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.5 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                    * 22 Nov 1822, Wellesweiler 
                    + 25 May 1832, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.6 LUDWIG KARL EISENBEIß => 
                    * 25 Mar 1825, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.7 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                    * 1827 
                    + 16 Jul 1844 
                    Died from Nervenfieber 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.8 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                    * 5 Feb 1831, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9 JOHANN NIKOLAUS EISENBEIß => 
                    * 19 Oct 1833, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.10 JACOB EISENBEIß 
                    * 14 Oct 1835, Eisenbeismühle 
                    + 30 Dec 1837, Wellesweilermühle 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.11 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                    * 6 Apr 1838, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                    + 1871 
                    oo Johann Ludwig Rohrbach, 2 May 1861 
                       * 1837 
                       Bergmann 
                       Remarried to Katharina Spengler on 20 Jul 1872 
                         * 1847, d/o Johan Conrad Spengler & Elisabetha Zimmer 
                       s/o Johan Jacob Rohrbach & Elisabeth Lauer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.2 MARIA LUISA SUZANNA EISENBEIß 
                    oo Georg Adam Wagner, 20 Sep 1838, Wellesweiler 
                       Ackerer 
                       s/o Georg Adam Wagner & Katharina Rath 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.2.1 KATHARINA LUISA WAGNER 
                      * 10 Nov 1838, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.2.2 KATHARINA WAGNER 
                      * 26 Jun 1840, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.2.3 GEORG ADAM WAGNER 



                      * 28 Jan 1842, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.2.4 LOUISA MARIA WAGNER 
                      * 29 Aug 1846, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                      + 29 Dec 1851 
                      Died from Kroup 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.2.5 JOHANN NIKOLAUS WAGNER 
                      * 5 Sep 1850 
                      + 17 Sep 1850 
                      Died from Schwere geburt (difficult birth) 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.2.6 LOUISA (MARIA) WAGNER 
                      + 1851 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.6 LUDWIG KARL EISENBEIß 
                    * 25 Mar or May 1825, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                    + 17 Aug 1890 
                    Ackerer, Wirt 
                    oo Katharina Brill, 16 Dec 1858 
                       * 26 Jun 1836, Waldmohr 
                       d/o Peter Brill & Elisabetha Wilhelm 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.6.1 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                      * 18 Feb 1861, Wellesweiler 
                      + 25 Mar 1866 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.6.2 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 1864 
                      + 19 Mar 1866 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.6.3 KAROLINA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                      * 8 Apr 1867, Wellesweiler 
                      + circa 9 May 1888, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Georg Jakob Müller, 18 Jan 1887, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.6.4 AMALIE KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 4 Jul 1869, Wellesweiler 
                      oo Georg Jakob Müller, 3 Nov 1888, Neunkirchen 
                         Was previously married to Amalie’s sister 
                      oo2 Christian Ziegel, 16 May 1896, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.6.5 JAKOB KARL EISENBEIß 
                      * 20 Jul 1872, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.8 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                    * 5 Feb 1831, Wellesweiler 
                    Zechenschmied 
                    oo Karolina Lauer, 23 Apr 1857, Wellesweiler 
                       * 23 Aug 1833 
                       d/o Johann Nicolaus Lauer & Margaretha Leibengut 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.8.1 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                      * 27 Oct 1872, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.8.1 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 27 Oct 1872, Klein Heiligenwald, Wellesweiler 
                      oo Katharina Luise Schley, 6 Apr 1897 
                         * 19 Feb 1876, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Jakob Schley, Innkeeper & Maria Fried  
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.8.1.1 FRIEDRICH PAUL EISENBEIß 
                        * 8 Apr 1898, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.8.1.2 KAROLINA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 10 May 1900, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.8.1.3 WILHELMINE MATHILDE EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 Jun 1905, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9 JOHANN NIKOLAUS EISENBEIß 
                    * 19 Oct 1833, Wellesweiler 
                    + 7 Dec 1904, Neunkirchen 
                    Ackerer, Furhmann 
                    oo Sophia Luisa Block, 30 Apr 1863, Wellesweiler 
                       * 2 Dec 1843, Wellesweiler 
                       + 11 Jun 1924, Neunkirchen 



                       d/o Ludwig Block & Dorothea Conrad 
                          Schichtmeister, Kohlengrube 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.1 ROBERT EISENBEIß 
                      * 25 Feb 1869, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.2 MALTHIDE EISENBEIß 
                      * 30 Dec 1871, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3 OTHON (OTTO) EISENBEIß => 
                      * 13 Jun 1874, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.4 JOHANNA EISENBEIß 
                      * 20 Sep 1875, Wellesweiler 
                      oo Ernst Robert Julius Winter, Buchhalter, Neunkirchen 
                         + 17 Jan 1908 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.5 RICHARD EISENBEIß 
                      * 19 Jun 1878, Wellesweiler 
                      + 1930, Darmstadt 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.6 ERNST WALTER EISENBEIß 
                      * 22 Jan 1882, Wellesweiler 
                      + 13 Mar 1915, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Frieda Honecker 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.7 HUGO EISENBEIß 
                      * 9 Sep 1885, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3 OTHON (OTTO) EISENBEIß 
                      * 13 Jun 1874, Wellesweiler 
                      + 29 May 1946 
                      oo Luise Sophie Fried, 11 May 1901, Neunkirchen 
                         * 8 May 1879, Neunkirchen 
                         + 13 Feb 1946 
                         See b:2.1.1.7.4-5.2.1.1.1 
                         d/o Christian Karl Fried & Sophie Jennewein 
                      Hüttenbeamter (staff manager) of Kloeckner firm 
                      Lived in Kneutingen (Lothringie), now Knutange near  
                       Thionville until 1918 then Hagen/Haspe/Westfalen then  
                       1940 to 1944 Knutange 
                      Moved from Neunkirchen, Sarrebrücken to Knutange for  
                       economic reasons. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1 OTHON EISENBEIS => 
                        * 15 Mar 1902, Knutange (Thionville), France 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.2 HEINZ EISENBEIS => 
                        * 21 Nov 1907 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1 OTHON EISENBEIS 
                        * 15 Mar 1902, Knutange near Thionville, France 
                        + 7 May 1962, Le Pontet, south France 
                        Joined the Legion Etrangere in 1926. 
                        oo Annonciade Dongradi, 15 May 1933 
                           * 17 Dec 1907, Volpajola, Corsica 
                           + 8 Mar 1993, Bastia, Corsica 
                           d/o Francois Telemaque Antoine d' Ulysse Dongradi &  
                               Maria Mattei 
                        Moved to north Africa with the Korps 
                        In 1947, at end of Campaign, was installed in south France  
                          at Entraigues-sur-Sorgues (Provence) 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-1 JEAN OTHON EISENBEIS => 
                          * 18 Jul 1934, Rabat, Marocco 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2 HENRI CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS => 
                          * 13 Oct 1937, Meknes, Marocco 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3 FRANCOIS JOSEPH EISENBEIS => 
                          * 2 Apr 1939, Sidi Bel Abbes, Algeria 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-1 JEAN OTHON EISENBEIS 
                          * 18 Jul 1934, Rabat, Morocco 
                          Supervisor of Education Ministry 
                          Lives in Reims (Champagne) and La Ciotat (Provence) 
                          oo Gisele Devillers 



                          oo2 Michele Boyer, 16 Jul 1980 
                              d/o Antide Boyer & Suzanne Goutant 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-1.1 CATHERINE MARIE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 30 Jan 1959, Paris 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-1.2 THIERRY EISENBEIS 
                            * 10 Apr 1960, Paris 
                            + 2 Jul 1993, Caen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-1.1 CATHERINE MARIE EISENBEIS 
                            * 30 Jan 1959, Paris 
                            Lives in Marseilles south France 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-1.1.1 CAROLINE CHARLOTTE BASTIDE-EISENBEIS 
                              * 20 Feb 1987, Aubagne (Provence) 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-1.1.2 CLARA EMMANUELLE BASTIDE-EISENBEIS 
                              * 3 May 1989, Aubagne 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-1.1.3 JONATHAN CHARLES PHILIPPE BASTIDE-EISENBEIS 
                              * 21 Aug 1990, Aubagne 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2 HENRI CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS   
                          * 13 Oct 1937, Meknes, Marocco 
                          + 5 Nov 2021 
                          oo Gisele Longo, 1962 
                          Divorced 
                          Attended "L' Ecole de L' Air" air military academy 
                          Was a fighter pilot for eight years 
                          Is a commercial pilot for Air France 
                          Lives in a suburb of Paris 
                          Helped compile this genealogy doc. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.1 SOPHIE ELISABETH ANNONCIADE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 8 Jan 1963, Orange Vaucluse, south France 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.2 BEATRICE GISELE ARIETTE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 19 Jul 1965, Pessac-Alouette, by Bordeaux 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.3 EDITH CHRISTIANE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 7 May 1971, Villeneuve Saint Georges, Ile de France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.1 SOPHIE ELISABETH ANNONCIADE EISENBEIS 
                            * 8 Jan 1963, Orange Vaucluse, south France 
                            oo Roger Davito, 12 Jun 1982, Quincy-sous-Senart 
                               * 31 Dec 1959 
                               s/o Pierre Davito & Heldegard Adler 
                            Live at Quincy-sous-Senart, Ile de France 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.1.1 ELLIOT PIERRE-HENRI DAVITO 
                              * 31 Dec 1989, Courcourones, Ile de France 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.1.2 ARRIETT HELDEGARD DAVITO 
                              * 14 Jun 1992, Courcourones 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.1.3 PIERRE-HENRI JOSEPH DAVITO 
                              * 29 Feb 1996, Courcourones 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.2 BEATRICE GISELE ARIETTE EISENBEIS 
                            * 19 Jul 1965, Pessac-Alouette, by Bordeaux 
                            oo Jean-Luc Daubech 
                            Live in Quincy-sous-Senart (Ile de France) 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.2.1 PIERRE LARGY-EISENBEIS 
                              * 6 Mar 1989, Melun 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.3 EDITH CHRISTIANE EISENBEIS 
                            * 7 May 1971, Villeneuve Saint Georges, Ile de France 
                            Lived at Bastia, Corsica 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2.3.1 LISA SANTA MARIE ROMANI 
                              * 12 Mar 1999, Bastia, France 
                              Father is Pierre-Jean Romani (* 1967) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3 FRANCOIS JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                          * 2 Apr 1939, Sidi Bel Abbes, Algeria 
                          School Director 



                          oo Michele Cecile Carrez, 30 Aug 1960 
                             * 18 Jun 1937, Saint Quentin 
                          oo2 Anne Marie Trabucato, 1995 
                          Live in Pennes les Mirabeau and La Ciotat (Provence) 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.1 CHRISTINE PAULE ANNONCIADE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 24 Jun 1961, Chateau-Thierry, 70 km northeast of Paris 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.2 MARTINE ARMELLE PAULE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 14 Oct 1963, Chateau-Thierry 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.3 PATRICK JEAN OTHON EISENBEIS => 
                            * 11 May 1967, Saint Quentin, 70 km north of Paris 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.1 CHRISTINE PAULE ANNONCIADE EISENBEIS 
                            * 24 Jun 1961, Chateau-Thierry, 70 km NE of Paris 
                            Lives in Malakov, Ile de France 
                            Works at INRIA 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.1.1 THOMAS FRANCOIS JACQUES GEORGE-EISENBEIS 
                              * 31 Aug 1989, Paris 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.1.2 CLEMENT YVES JEAN GEORGE-EISENBEIS 
                              * 18 Jun 1992, Paris 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.2 MARTINE ARMELLE PAULE EISENBEIS 
                            * 14 Oct 1963, Chateau-Thierry 
                            Lives in Villeneuve d'Ascq, north France 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.2.1 NINA CHRISTIANE MICHELE LE BEON-EISENBEIS 
                              * 14 Dec 1991, Lille, north France 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.2.2 LEONORE REINE ANNONCIADE LE BEON-EISENBEIS 
                              * 27 Nov 1995, Lille 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.3 PATRICK JEAN OTHON EISENBEIS 
                            * 11 May 1967, Saint Quentin, 70 km north of Paris 
                            oo Dorothee Nicq, 3 Oct 1987, Lille 
                               * 26 Sep 1967, Lille 
                               d/o Francis Nicq & Evelyne Kubicki 
                            Live in Passac by Bordeaux 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.3.1 ANTOINE EUGENE OTHON EISENBEIS 
                              * 30 Jul 1993, Strasbourg, France 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.3.2 MADELEINE PAULE ANNE EISENBEIS 
                              * 1 Jul 1996, Bordeaux, France 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-3.3.3 JOSEPH JEAN JOSEF EISENBEIS 
                              * 16 Mar 1998, Bordeaux, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.2 HEINZ EISENBEIS 
                        * 21 Nov 1907 
                        + 23 Dec 1969 
                        oo Christa Esckers, 2 Oct 1947 
                           * 2 Dec 1923 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.2-1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
                          * 14 Aug 1948 
                          oo Julitta Hannemann, 5 Sep 1981 
                             * 1 Jul 1953 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.2-2 ANSGAR EISENBEIS 
                          * 22 Sep 1950  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4 KARL EISENBEIS  
                  * 10 Aug 1793, Wellesweiler 
                  + 10 Apr 1871, Neunkirchen 
                  Bäcker und Ackerer in Wiebelskirchen 
                  oo Maria Louisa Werner, 19 Sep 1815 
                     * 31 May 1796, Wiebelskirchen 
                     + 28 Jul 1865, Wellesweiler 
                     Died of Auszehrung 
                     d/o Christian Werner & Maria Gross, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1 CHRISTIAN CARL EISENBEIS => 
                    * 6 Sep 1816, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.2 MARIA LUISA EISENBEIS  



                    * 16 Dec 1818, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.3 SOPHIA LUISE EISENBEIS => 
                    * 27 Oct 1822, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.4 KAROLINA EISENBEIS  
                    * 23 May 1823, Neunkirchen 
                    + 10 Jul 1827, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.5 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS  
                    * 9 May 1828, Neunkirchen 
                    + 10 Jun 1828, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.6 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIS  
                    * 7 Sep 1829, Neunkirchen 
                    + 18 Dec 1891 
                    Died of Unterleibsbeschwerden 
                    oo Peter Assion, circa 18 Jan 1853 
                       * 1829 
                       Remarried to Charlotta Strauch on 1 Jul 1862 
                       s/o Jacob Assion & Catharina Grosz 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIS => 
                    * 8 Jun 1832 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.8 CAROLINA EISENBEIS  
                    * 28 Jan 1836, Neunkirchen 
                    + 9 Mar 1894, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Andreas Müller, 28 Oct 1856, Wiebelskirchen 
                       * 1831 
                       s/o Andreas Müller & Margaretha Schild, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.9 LUISA HENRIETTA EISENBEIS  
                    * 23 Sep 1838, Neunkirchen 
                    + 30 May 1846 
                    Died of Auszehrung 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1 CHRISTIAN CARL EISENBEIS  
                    * 6 Sep 1816, Neunkirchen, Hütteneisendreher 
                    + 17 Nov 1893 or 1896 
                    Walzer 
                    oo Maria Katharina Meis, 4 Jul 1844 
                       * 19 Oct 1821 
                       Sister of b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5 Juliana Meis 
                       d/o Philipp Meis & Dorothea Bläs or Blaise, Neunkirchen 
                           Hüttenschlosser 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.1 CHRISTIAN KARL EISENBEIS => 
                      * 20 Jan 1845, Niederneunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.2 SOPHIA EISENBEIS  
                      * 1847 
                      oo Jakob Karst, 29 Sep 1868, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1844 
                         Maurermeister (mason) 
                         s/o Jakob Karst & Louisa Müller, Sobernheim 
                             Gemischte Ehe, Kinder Evengelisch 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.3 MARIA LUISA EISENBEIS  
                      * 14 Jan 1849 
                      + 4 Mar 1857 
                      Died of Herzbeutelwasser 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.4 KAROLINE EISENBEIS  
                      * 29 Aug 1850, Neunkirchen 
                      + 14 Jun 1854, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.5 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS  
                      * 3 Apr 1852, Neunkirchen 
                      + 4 Apr 1851, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.6 FREDERIK JACOB EISENBEIS  
                      * 8 Apr 1860 
                      + 17 Aug 1860 
                      Died of Krämpfe 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.1 CHRISTIAN KARL EISENBEIS  
                      * 20 Jan 1845, Niederneunkirchen 



                      Bäckermeister und Gastwirt in Neunkirchen 
                      oo Wilhelmine Hirsch, 24 Oct 1878 
                         * 19 Aug 1856 
                         + 23 Sep 1911, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Philipp Jakob Hirsch & Katharina Sophia Schneider 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.1.1 BERTA KAROLINA EISENBEIS  
                        * 15 Dec 1879, Niederneunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.1.2 CARL EISENBEIS  
                        * 1 Jul 1881, Niederneunkirchen 
                        + 25 Nov 1912, Niederneunkirchen 
                        Ledig (bachelor) 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.1.3 SOPHIE WILHELMINA EISENBEIS  
                        * 19 Apr 1883, Niederneunkirchen 
                        + 14 Feb 1886, Niederneunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.1.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS  
                        * 10 Dec 1886, Niederneunkirchen 
                        + 9 Dec 1913, Niederneunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.1.5 EMILIE EISENBEIS  
                        * 23 Dec 1889, Niederneunkirchen 
                        + 14 Sep 1890, Niederneunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.3 SOPHIA LUISE EISENBEIS  
                    * 27 Oct 1822, Neunkirchen 
                    + 24 Feb 1877, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Johann Hübchen, 23 Jun 1846, Neunkirchen 
                       * 1809 
                       Witwe, he was married to Margaretha Reinhard 
                       Schneider 
                       s/o Georg Hübchen & Elisabetha Werkle 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.3.1 PHILIPP KARL HÜBCHEN 
                      * 1847 
                      Bäcker 
                      oo Karolina Mensch, 28 Oct 1875 
                         * 1858 
                         d/o Georg Daniel Mensch & Eva Schmidt, Faulenberg 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.3.2 KATHARINA LUISE HÜBCHEN 
                      * 1850, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Wilhelm Becker, 15 Oct 1871 
                         * 1842 
                         Hüttenarbeiter 
                         s/o Philipp Becker & Elisabeth Klein, Hottenbach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIS  
                    * 8 Jun 1832, Neunkirchen 
                    + 12 Apr 1896 or 5 Feb 1900, Neunkirchen 
                    Eisendreher (metal turner) 
                    oo Katharina Biel, 1855, Neunkirchen 
                       * 6 Oct 1831, Sinnerthal 
                       + 1 Mar 1901, Neunkirchen 
                       Last name could be Biehl 
                       d/o Wilhelm Biel & Margaretha Enderlein, Schlawerie,  
                            Puddler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.1 CHRISTIAN JAKOB EISENBEIS  
                      * circa 1857, Neunkirchen 
                      + circa 1869, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.2 PETER FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS => 
                      * 29 Mar 1857, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.3 KAROLINA EISENBEIS  
                      * 1859 
                      oo Heinrich Schröder, 10 Jun 1879 
                         * 1852 
                         s/o Heinrich Schröder & Ferdinande Hartmann, Dotheim 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.4 MAXIMILIEN PHILIPP EISENBEIS => 
                      * 13 Aug 1861, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.5 LUDWIG PHILIPP EISENBEIS => 



                      * 8 Apr 1866, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.6 LUISE EISENBEIS  
                      * 19 Jul 1866, Neunkirchen 
                      + 8 Jul 1914, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Peter Karl Glasser, 24 Aug 1889, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.7 ANDREAS JAKOB EISENBEIS => 
                      * 11 or 14 Dec 1869, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.8 KAROL KATHARINA EISENBEIS  
                      * 8 Sep 1871, Neunkirchen 
                      + 11 Jul 1886, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.9 HENRIETTE EISENBEIS  
                      * 24 Dec 1873, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Christoph Ludwig Becker, 2 Oct 1897, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.2 PETER FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS  
                      * 29 Mar 1857, Neunkirchen 
                      Metaldrehrer 
                      oo Maria Katharina Anschütz, 28 Nov 1882 
                         * 22 Sep 1860, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Peter Anschütz, Schreiner & Maria Küss, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.2.1 KATHARINA MARIA EISENBEIS  
                        * 25 Jul 1883, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Max Ernst Paul Krakow, 26 Mar 1904 
                           Handelslehrer 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.2.2 SOPHIA WILHELMINA EISENBEIS  
                        * 18 Nov 1884, Neunkirchen 
                        + 1929, Ottweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.2.3 PETER FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS  
                        * 18 May 1886, Neunkirchen 
                        + 7 Nov 1886, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.2.4 OSCAR KARL EISENBEIS  
                        * 9 Apr 1889, Neunkirchen 
                        + 31 May 1889, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.2.5 IDA LUISE EISENBEIS  
                        * 3 Nov 1890, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.2.6 KARL FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS  
                        * 15 Jun 1894, Neunkirchen 
                        + 20 Jun 1894, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.4 MAXIMILIEN PHILIPP EISENBEIS  
                      * 13 Aug 1861, Neunkirchen 
                      Müller, Schaftbrücke 
                      oo Karoline Klein, 25 Sep 1884, Neunkirchen 
                         * 2 Feb 1864, Neunkirchen 
                         Bäcker und Wirt 
                         d/o Philipp Klein & Elisabeth Kunz 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.4.1 KAROLINA EISENBEIS  
                        * 9 Apr 1885, Neunkirchen 
                        + circa 2 Jan 1885, Neunkirchen 
                        Death date conflicts with birth date. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.4.2 HELMA EISENBEIS  
                        * 27 Apr 1886, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.4.3 MAXIMILIAN PHILIPP EISENBEIS  
                        * 4 Aug 1888, Neunkirchen 
                        + 24 Jun 1892, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.4.4 ERNST FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS  
                        * 10 Jan 1891, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.4.5 WILHELMINE ELISABETH EISENBEIS  
                        * 17 Nov 1892, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.4.6 KARL EISENBEIS  
                        * 29 Apr 1898, Neunkirchen 
                        + 9 Aug 1899, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.4.7 WILHELM EISENBEIS  
                        * 3 Jan 1901, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.5 LUDWIG PHILIPP EISENBEIS  
                      * 8 Apr 1864, Neunkirchen 
                      Techniker 
                      oo Wilhelmine Luise Anschütz, 28 Feb 1891, Neunkirchen 
                         * 30 Sep 1867, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Ludwig Anschütz & Karolina Hübchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.5.1 ROBERT FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS  
                        * 19 Nov 1891, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.5.2 GERTRUD ELFRIEIDE EISENBEIS  
                        * 8 Apr 1895, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.7 ANDREAS JAKOB EISENBEIS  
                      * 11 or 14 Dec 1869, Neunkirchen 
                      Uhrmacher 
                      oo Elisabeth Maria Schlessmann, 14 May 1895, Neunkirchen 
                         * 13 Dec 1876, Neunkirchen 
                         + 1 Mar 1917, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Friedrich Karl Schlessmann & Maria Ecker 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.7.1 OSCAR KARL EISENBEIS  
                        * 25 Dec 1895, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.7.2 FRIEDRICH WILHELM EISENBEIS  
                        * 12 Mar 1897, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.7.3 MARIA HEDWIG EISENBEIS  
                        * 29 Jun 1899, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.7.4 LUDWIG EISENBEIS  
                        * 10 Mar 1901, Neunkirchen 
                        + 26 Jan 1905, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.7.5 ELISABETH HILDEGARD EISENBEIS  
                        * 5 Oct 1906, Neunkirchen 
                        + 19 Oct 1907, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.7.7.6 RICHARD ERICH EISENBEIS  
                        * 11 Aug 1908, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5 JOHANN GEORG VALENTIN EISENBEIß 
                  * 29 Mar 1796, Spiesen-Elvesberg, Wellesweiler (5 km SW of 
                     Neunkirchen, Germany) 
                  ~ 1 Apr 1796 
                  Godparents; Valentin Regiz, Fb Hof 
                         Georg Adam Leibenguth, Widower 
                         Susanna Margaretha Wagner, Widow, Ehefrau v. Daniel 
                         Müller at Wellesweiler, later at Mühle  
                  oo Margaretha Katharina Fritz, 8 Oct 1818, Wellesweiler, Germany 
                     * 31 May 1795, Wiebelskirchen, Germany 
                     + 25 Feb, 1819, Wellesweiler or Homburg, Germany 
                     No children 
                     d/o Theobald Fritz & ? Kurz 
                  oo2 Katharina Kron, 1 Jan 1821, Ottweiler 
                      * 25 Feb 1801, Hornbach? , Germany 
                      + 26 May 1850, Russys Mühle, Germany 
                      Died from Schleimfieber (Typhus fever) 
                      Last name could be Krohn or Cron 
                      d/o Balthasar Kron, Müller at Hornbach and Ottweiler &  
                           Elisabeth Weber, Herbitzheim, Germany 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.1 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                    * circa 1821 
                    + 1875 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2 FREDERICK EISENBEIS => 
                    * 7 Oct 1823, Neunkirchen, Germany 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.3 JACOB EISENBEIS 
                    * 21 Jan 1826, Homburg, Germany 
                    ~ 29 Jan 1826, Homburg, Germany 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.4 HENRIETTA EISENBEIS 
                    * 22 Oct 1828, Homburg, Germany 
                    oo Friedrich Lambrecht, 14 Jun 1853, Neunkirchen, Germany 
                       * circa 1826 



                       Reden Zeche (? mine)  
                       Zeugen (witnesses);  
                        Wilhelm Schönwolf, Neunkirchen, Germany, Schneider (tailor)  
                        Christian Kybli, Neunkirchen, Germany, Ackerer (farmer) 
                        Bem; StaA am selben Täge (civil registration same day) 
                       s/o Katharina Lambrecht, Wärter Eisenbahn  
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5 KARL (CHARLES) EISENBEIS => 
                    * 10 Jul 1832, Mühle, Germany 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.6 GEORG VALENTIN EISENBEIS 
                    * 10 May 1834, Mühle, Germany 
                    + 29 Mar 1861 
                    Died from Auszehrung 
                    Schlosser (locksmith) 
                    Ledig (never married) 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.7 LUDWIG (LOUIS) EISENBEIS 
                    * 10 Dec 1836, Mühle, Germany 
                    ~ 22 Dec 1836  
                    Godparents; Ludwig Eisenbeiß, Ww, Müller & Christiana Heintz, (wife 
                     of Wilhelm Hussong, Ackerer (farmer)) 
                    Immigrated to the U.S. 
                    Is listed as a resident of Port Townsend, Washington in 1870 
                     with the name Lewis and with his sister Sophie 
                    Is listed with the name Louis in the San Francisco marriage 
                     records 
                    oo Catherine Bitterle, 1875, San Francisco, California 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.8 MARIA LUISA EISENBEIS 
                    * 4 Jan 1839, Mühle, Germany 
                    ~ 17 Jan 1839 
                    Paten; Peter Klein, Bürger von Spiesen, katholisch, Wilhelm Hussong, 
                     Ackerer v. d. Rohrbacher Glashütte, Elisabetha Grübler, Ehefrau  
                     von Johannes Schmidt A. u. W. in Spiesen, Margaretha Luisa Altpeter 
                     Ehefrau von Heinrich Friedrich Glaser, A. in Spiesen 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.9 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                    * 28 May 1841, Mühle, Germany 
                    ~ 13 Jun 1841, um 2 h nachmittags 
                    + circa 30 Apr 1889 
                    Paten; Adam Weiszkiefer, Wirth, Germany 
                           Conrad Grosz, Schullehrer (school teacher) 
                           Carolina Kron, wife of Georg Schneider, Schuster  
                            (shoemaker) zu Neuhornbach bei Zweibrücken, Germany 
                           Katharina Reif 
                    oo Heinrich Muller 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.10 SOPHIE EISENBEIS 
                     * 25 Feb 1845, Mühle or Neunkirchen, Germany 
                     ~ 2 Mar 1845 
                     Paten; Sophia Eisenbeis & Karl Eisenbeis 
                     Immigrated to the U.S. 
                     Is listed as a resident of Port Townsend, Washington in 1870 
                      with her brother Lewis.   
                     oo Aug Leemann, 1875, San Francisco, California 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.11 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                     * circa 1846, Mühle, Germany  
                     + 23 Nov 1875, Neunkirchen, Germany 
                     May be listed in the wrong family ... record mismatch ???? 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2 FREDERICK EISENBEIS 
                    * 7 Oct 1823, Neunkirchen 
                    + Mar 1902 in Steilacoom, Washington 
                    Moved from Neunkirchen, Germany to Rochester, New York in 1856 
                     with his brother Frederick to operate a bakery.  A ship 
                     manifest from the ship F.A. Palmer shows Charles Eissenbeiss 
                     leaving Havre, France on 24 Mar 1856.  It does not list  
                     Frederick. 
                    Sailed to San Francisco, California in 1858 and then to Puget 
                     Sound, perhaps with brother Charles (or perhaps separately).   



                     Some records indicate Charles came via the Isthmus of Panama 
                     (passengers would disembark on the east coast of Panama,  
                     travel by land across Panama, and board a ship on the west  
                     coast). Lena b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.7 insists her father  
                     (Frederick) came "came around the Horn" (south end of South 
                     America) and that the brothers came from "that area that was 
                     sometimes France and sometimes Germany" (presumably Saarland). 
                     His family referred to him as being from Prussia.  Saarland  
                     was part of the Prussian Rhineland province after 1815 (under 
                     France 1680-1697 and 1793-1815) 
                    Opened a bakery in Steilacoom, Washington. His father in  
                     Prussia was also a baker. 
                    Brother Charles died within a few days after Frederick's death. 
                    oo Rosina (Rose) Denger, 7 Jun 1863, San Francisco, California  
                       * circa 1847, New York 
                       Related to Johann Wolfgang von Goethe, German writer and  
                        philosopher).  Her sister married Henry J. Goethe. 
                       d/o Lewis Denger & Catherine Baugh 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.1 FREDERICK EISENBEIS 
                      + 20 Oct 1866, near Steilacoom, Washington 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.2 CHARLES EISENBEIS 
                      + as a young man, logging accident, tree-falling or falling  
                         from tree. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.3 FREDERICK EISENBEIS 
                      oo Anna ? 
                      No children.  
                      Lived on Queen Ann Hill, Seattle.  
                      Longshoreman, Had a crippled foot. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.4 LOUISE EISENBEIS => 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.5 HENRIETTA EISENBEIS 
                      Teacher, didn't marry.  
                      Taught nephew Sidney to play cards. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.6 KATE EISENBEIS 
                      oo ? Hennegar 
                      oo2 Richard I. Elliot 
                      A prominent Tacoma patent attorney. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.7 LENA EISENBEIS 
                      + circa 1956 
                      Teacher, didn't marry. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8 VALENTINE VICTOR EISENBEIS => 
                      * 5 Dec 1882 in Steilacoom, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.4 LOUISE EISENBEIS 
                      oo Al Curtis 
                         Engineer for Lake Washington ferry before floating bridges 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.4.1 LLOYD CURTIS 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.4.2 MORRIS CURTIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8 VALENTINE VICTOR EISENBEIS 
                      * 5 Dec 1882 in Steilacoom, Washington 
                      + 1 March 1965, Steilacoom, Washington, stroke 
                      Operated a sporting goods business until becoming head 
                       electrician at Fort Lewis. 
                      Was in National Guard during WWI and part-time Deputy Sheriff 
                       for Pierce Co. in 1920’s. 
                      Contracted tuberculosis in 1929 and had to quit work for over  
                       a year. Became County Welfare Commissioner but job was  
                       eliminated due to the Great Depression. 
                      Welfare investigator until retirement. 
                      Washington State skeet shooting champion. 
                      oo Mary Issabel Markham, 2 Feb 1911 
                         * 8 May 1881 in Kilbourne, Wisconsin 
                         + May 1967 Portland, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1 SIDNEY WALLACE EISENBEIS => 
                        * 19 Jan 1916 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1 SIDNEY WALLACE EISENBEIS 
                        * 19 Jan 1916 in Tacoma, Washington 
                        + 21 Aug 2006 
                        U of Washington, 1937, Business. Delta Kappa Epsilon. 
                        WW II Coast Guard veteran 1942-45, spent 1942 protecting 
                         Columbia River and Bonneville Dam from saboteurs, later  
                         served aboard USS Burlington (PF-51) in South Pacific and 
                         Aleutians. Fought at Leyte Gulf when U.S. retook  
                         Philipines. 
                        Retired from Standard Oil Co. of California (Chevron) in  
                         1977 after 40 years. 
                        Office Manager, Chevron Portland, Oregon (Willbridge) plant 
                        oo Harriet Jane Rickerson, 16 Jun 1939, Seattle, Washington 
                           * 15 Jul 1914 in Bellingham, Washington 
                           + 9 Apr 2006 
                           U of Washington, 1936, Education. 1937, Masters, Math  
                            Education. Gamma Phi Beta, PEO.  
                           Retired as a teacher in 1977.  
                        Moved from Lake Oswego, Oregon, to Sisters, Oregon, 1995. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1 CRAIG FREDERICK EISENBEIS => 
                          * 6 Dec 1946 in Portland, Oregon 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1 CRAIG FREDERICK EISENBEIS 
                          * 6 Dec 1946 in Portland, Oregon, Emmanuel Hospital 
                          Oregon State U, 1968, Science 
                          U.S. Naval War College, 1990 
                          Swim team captain Lake Oswego HS and OSU, OSU record  
                           holder three events, Beta Theta Pi 
                          Served in U.S. Coast Guard 1968-1996. During Vietnam War 
                           served aboard USCGC’s Wachusett and Winona in Aleutians,  
                           Bering Sea, eastern and western Pacific. Executive  
                           Officer at Valdez, Alaska, at end of Alaska Pipeline.  
                           Later Chief of Coast Guard Admin in Alaska. Also  
                           Commander Coast Guard Forces in North Carolina.  
                           Received Meritorious Service Medal and five Coast Guard 
                           Commendation Medals. 
                          Retired as USCG Captain in 1996 to Sisters, Oregon. Now 
                           a writer. 
                          oo Kathleen (Kathi) Ann Lowery, 28 Dec 1968, Beaverton, 
                              Oregon 
                             * 28 Sep 1947, Portland, Oregon, Emmanuel Hospital 
                             Oregon State U, 1970, English Education.  Masters, 
                              Education Administration, U of Alaska SE, 1996,  
                              Pi Beta Phi.  
                             Teacher 
                          Lived in Virginia, Texas, Washington, Maine, Alaska,  
                           California and North Carolina. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.1 GARTH WILLIAM EISENBEIS => 
                            * 6 June 1969, Corpus Christi, Texas 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.2 JASON CRAIG EISENBEIS => 
                            * 22 Oct 1970, Corpus Christi, Texas 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.3 VICTORIA MARIE EISENBEIS => 
                            * 15 Nov 1972, Port Angeles, Washington 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.4 MITCHELL MARKHAM EISENBEIS 
                            * 23 Jun 1977, Seattle, Washington 
                            Oregon State U, Sigma Alpha Epsilon 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.1 GARTH WILLIAM EISENBEIS 
                            * 6 June 1969, Corpus Christi, Texas 
                            Santa Clara U, 1991, Political Science, Football team 
                             punter. 
                            Legislative Assistant to Minority Leader, California  
                             State Assembly. 
                            Chief of Staff for California State Senator. 



                            oo Shelley Anne Madsack, 3 Jul 1993, Sacramento, California 
                               * 11 Feb 1969, Sacramento, California 
                               Santa Clara U, 1991, Liberal Studies / Teaching 
                               Teacher 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.1.1 EVAN JACOB EISENBEIS 
                              * 25 Sep 2002, Sacramento, California  
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.1.2 BLAKE JAMES EISENBEIS 
                              * 18 Aug 2010, Sacramento, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.2 JASON CRAIG EISENBEIS 
                            * 22 Oct 1970, Corpus Christi, Texas 
                            Oregon State U, 1993, Liberal Studies, Phi Gamma Delta 
                            Campus Crusade for Christ 1993-2000, Ordained minister  
                             for Calvary Chapel 2000.  Founded 1st Calvary Chapel  
                             in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil 2001.  Started campus  
                             ministry at Oregon State U (Cascade Campus, Bend) 2003 
                            Pastor Calvary Chapel, Mobile, Alabama, 2005-2012. 
                            oo Elizabeth Joyce Bishop, 25 May 1992, Tuscaloosa, AL 
                               * 17 Nov 1970, Tuscaloosa, Alabama 
                                U of Alabama, English/Pre-med, Alpha Chi Omega 
                                Physician's Assistant. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.2.1 WILLIAM HUDSON EISENBEIS 
                              * 21 Dec 1996, Corvallis, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.2.2 COLTON HAYES EISENBEIS 
                              * 1 May 1999, Corvallis, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.2.3 GRACE ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
                              * 3 Sep 2009, Mobile, Alabama 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.3 VICTORIA MARIE EISENBEIS 
                            * 15 Nov 1972, Port Angeles, Washington 
                            Oregon State U, 1995, International Business and  
                             Business Management. 1996, Masters in Education, 
                             OSU Swim Team (MVP), OSU record holder in four  
                             events, Kappa Kappa Gamma.  
                            Teacher, Bend, Oregon. 
                            oo Donald Scott Barber, 28 Dec 1995, Sisters, Oregon 
                               * 27 Oct 1972, Portland, Oregon 
                               Eastern Oregon U 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.3.1 ELLA DELANEE BARBER 
                              * 2 Dec 2003, Bend, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1.3.2 FISCHER CALE BARBER 
                              * 30 Apr 2007, Bend, Oregon 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5 KARL (CHARLES) EISENBEIS 
                    * 10 Jul 1832 in Neunkirchen, Prussia. 
                    ~ 9 Aug 1832 
                    + 10 Mar 1902 in Port Townsend, Washington of Brights Disease. 
                    7 h abends, unehelich. (birth reported as unlawful on baptism 
                     certificate ... parents were unmarried ... baptized at 7am) 
                    Paten, Wagner, Nicolaus, Spieser (village) Mühle, m, Rohrbach 
                           Klein, Luise, f.Kath, Ep d Carl Klein a d Rohrbacher 
                           Glashütte, ev 
                    Moved from Neunkirchen, Germany to Rochester, New York in 1856 
                     with his brother Frederick to operate a bakery. His father in 
                     Prussia was also a baker.  A ship manifest from the ship F.A.  
                     Palmer shows Charles Eissenbeiss leaving Havre, France on  
                     24 Mar 1856.  It does not list Frederick. 
                    Sailed to San Francisco, California, in 1858 and then to Puget 
                     Sound, as did brother Frederick. Some records indicate Charles 
                     came via the Isthmus of Panama (passengers would disembark on  
                     the east coast of Panama, travel by land across Panama, and  
                     board a ship on the west coast). Lena b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.7  
                     insists her father (Frederick) came "came around the Horn"  
                     (south end of South America) and that the brothers came from  
                     "that area that was sometimes France and sometimes Germany" 



                     (presumably Saarland). His family referred to him as being  
                     from Prussia.  Saarland was part of the Prussian Rhineland  
                     province after 1815 (under France 1680-1697 and 1793-1815) 
                    Opened a bakery in Port Townsend, Washington, and sold crackers 
                     and ship bread. 
                    Built the Eisenbeis Castle (later Manresa), a 30 room mansion,  
                     In 1892 for his wife, modeling it after a castle from the  
                     family homeland on the Rhine River. 
                    Was a leading merchant.  Was a founder and first mayor of Port 
                     Townsend and served two additional terms. Built Mount Baker  
                     Block, a 40,000 square foot building in Port Townsend (it has  
                     the name "Eisenbeis" embossed on the building). 
                    Became quite wealthy with a brickyard, lumbermill, wharfs  and 
                     docks, a hotel, bank, brewery, the Port Townsend Southern 
                     Railroad, and the Port Townsend Steel Wire and Nail Company. 
                    Was naturalized on 11 May 1887, Bellingham, Whatcom County 
                    The brothers (Charles and Frederick) died within a few days of  
                     each other in 1902. 
                    oo Elizabeth Berghauser, 1865 in San Francisco 
                       * in Prussia 
                       + 13 Mar 1882 
                    oo2 Katharine (Kate) E. Marsh, 1882 or 1884 
                        * 29 Apr 1864, England 
                        + 2 Sep 1955 
                        She remarried to Col. John L. Hughes (US Army) on 
                         15 Jan 1913. He died on 25 May 1933 at Fort Lewis. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.1 SOPHIA EISENBEIS => 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.2 CHARLES JR. EISENBEIS => 
                      * 5 March 1868 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.3 FREDERICK W. EISENBEIS 
                      * 1 Aug 1871 
                      + 2 Apr 1952 
                      Insurance broker, drove a Duesenberg. 
                      Was business partner with his father. 
                      Didn't marry. 
                      Although the 2 Prussians (Charles and Frederick) had 16  
                       children, the only Eisenbeis son to emerge from the 2nd  
                       generation was Sidney (b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1). Therefore,  
                       Frederick W. told Sidney (his father’s great-nephew) that  
                       he would give him $500 if he had a son to carry on the  
                       Eisenbeis name. Sidney did become the only one to pass 
                       the name on when Craig Frederick Eisenbeis  
                       (b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1) was born In 1946. But, the  
                       promised stipend was never mentioned again. In his will,  
                       however, Frederick W. left an old building on Water Street  
                       in Port Townsend to Craig. 
                      Frederick W. was buried in Laurel Grove Cemetary, outside 
                       the family vault, because it was collapsing at the time. 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.4 LOUISE H. EISENBEIS => 
                      * before father’s marriage to Katherine Marsh 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5 LILLIAN EISENBEIS => 
                      * 19 May 1884 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.6 OTTO EISENBEIS 
                      * 1887 
                      ~ 30 Mar 1902 
                      + Nov 1957 
                      oo Catherine Martha ?, moved to Seattle after Otto’s death. 
                      No children, married "late in life." 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.7 HILDA EISENBEIS 
                      * Apr 1890 
                      ~ 1 Jan 1905 
                      + 27 Nov 1974, at age 84 
                      Didn't marry 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.8 JOSEPHINE EISENBEIS 
                      ~ 9 Jul 1910 



                      oo Frank E. Emery, 15 Nov 1916, George Welch farm in 
                          California 
                          Lieutenant in military 
                      No children 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.1 SOPHIA EISENBEIS 
                      oo Charles Becker, 15 Jun 1886 
                      Was from Pierce County 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.1.1 EARL C. BECKER 
                        Lives in California 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.1.2 LESLIE R. BECKER 
                        Lives in California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.2 CHARLES JR. EISENBEIS 
                      * 5 March 1868 
                      + 29 Sep 1897, suicide, shot self with a pistol at age 29 
                      Was a partner with his father in a grocery store.  
                      oo Natalia Selma (Nellie F.) Pillep 
                         * 1870 
                         + 1 Nov 1926, Seattle, Washington 
                         d/o Aug Pillep 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.2.1 LOTTA EISENBEIS 
                        * 12 January 1894 
                        + 19 Mar 1907, Seattle, Washington, at age 13 of "a heart 
                           affection…of several weeks duration," as reported in the  
                           Port Townsend Ledger on 20 March 1907. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.4 LOUISE EISENBEIS 
                      * before father’s marriage to Katherine Marsh 
                      oo Henry V. Bayley, 15 Apr 1896, Port Townsend, Washington 
                         s/o Henry V. Bayley and Fanny Tyler 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.4.1 HENRY V. BAYLEY 
                        Lives in California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5 LILLIAN EISENBEIS 
                      * 19 May 1884 
                      oo George Welch, 15 Jan 1911 
                         * 1879 
                         Operated stationary and gift store on Lawrence St in  
                          Port Townsend, Washington 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5.1 JOE WELCH 
                         * 1913 
                         + 1979 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5.2 KATHERINE WELCH 
                        * 1916 
                        + 2011 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5.3 IMOGENE WELCH => 
                        * circa 1918 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5.3 IMOGENE WELCH 
                        * circa 1918 
                        oo David Harrah 
                           * 7 Jan 1916 
                           + 1951 
                           Had an insurance agency in Charles Eisenbeis' building,  
                            the Mount Baker block. 
                        oo2 M. John Cotton, 1962 
                            * 19 May 1913 
                            + 23 Feb 2000 
                        Lived in Seattle, Washington 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5.3-1 DAVID JR. HARRAH 
                          * 1946 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5.3-2 SUSAN HARRAH => 
                          * 1949 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5.3-2 SUSAN HARRAH 
                          * 1949 
                          oo Dennis Hicks 
                             * 1946 
                          Live in Redmond, Washington 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5.3-2.1 AMY HICKS 
                            * 1979 
> b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5.3-2.2 CLAYTON HICKS 
                            * 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.7 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
              * 15 Feb 1722, Wellesweiler 
              Also Maria Barbara 
              oo Johann Michael Durst, 9 May 1738 
                 * 5 May 1711, Oberschlenbach bei Kusel 
                 + 21 Oct 1759 
                 Remarried to Anna Margaretha Zwalla, 1769 
                 s/o Walter Durst & Katharina Müller 
> b:2.1.1.1.7-1 EVA CATHARINA DURST 
                * 18 Mar 1742, Wellesweiler                 
> b:2.1.1.1.7-2 JOHANN ANDREAS DURST 
                * 29 Feb 1746, Wellesweiler 
                + 15 Feb 1779 
                There was no leap year in 1746, yet birth date indicates there was. 
                oo Zusanna Katharina Zwalla 
                   d/o Johann Balthazar Zwalla & Johanetta Maria Schmelzer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.1.9 MARIA APOLLONIA EISENBEIß 
              * 20 Feb 1726, Wellesweiler 
              oo Johan Georg Gutherle, 7 or 17 Aug 1747, Wellesweiler or 
                  Wiebelskirchen 
                 Perhaps spelled Guthörl 
                 Mühle, Müllersknecht 
              Die Ehe wurde am 5 Aug 1747 das letzte mal in Neunkirchen procl. 
               und dan in Wiebelskirchen wo die Brautmutter lebt geschloszen. 
> b:2.1.1.1.9.1 GEORG LUDWIG GETHERLE 
                * 10 Jul 1752, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.9.2 ANNA MARIA GETHERLE 
                * 3 May 1754, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.1.9.3 SUZANNA LOUISA GETHERLE 
                * 25 Dec 1756, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5 JOHANN ADAM EISENBEIß 
            * 31 Jul 1695, Neunkirchen 
            + 4 Jul 1764, Wellesweiler 
            Gemeindemann at Wellesweiler 
            oo Maria Angelica Wolfanger, 10 Feb 1722, Neunkirchen 
               * May 1697 
               + 2 Nov 1769, Wellesweiler 
               Last name could be Wolfinger 
> b:2.1.1.5.1 MARIA BARBARA EISENBEIß  
              * 30 Nov 1722, Neunkirchen 
              * 5 Jan 1723, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.2 JOHANN PETER EISENBEIß => 
              * 7 Apr 1724, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.3 MARIA DOROTHEA EISENBEIß => 
              * 23 Jan 1726, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.4 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIß => 
              * 6 Dec 1727, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.5 SUSANNA CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
              * 17 Mar 1730, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.6 JOHANN BALTHASAR EISENBEIß 
              * 27 or 30 Aug 1732, Neunkirchen 
              + 18 Mar 1749 
> b:2.1.1.5.7 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 



              * 23 Jun 1734, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.8 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß => 
              * 12 Apr 1736, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.9 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
              * 16 Oct 1738, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
              + 3 Jul 1739 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.2 JOHANN PETER EISENBEIß 
              * 7 Apr 1724, Neunkirchen 
              + 13 Dec 1782, Wellesweiler Mühle 
              Kohlengrübe und Gemeindemann at Wellesweiler 
              oo Anna Barbara Magdalena Wagner, 28 Jun 1746, Wellesweiler 
                 * 1724 
                 + 11 Jun 1776, Wellesweiler 
                 d/o Johann Wagner from Sulzbach 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-1 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                * 1750, Wellesweiler 
                + 22 Nov 1752 
                Died of Röteln (Rubella) 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-2 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                * 1751, Sulzbach 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
                * 31 Aug 1753, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-4 MARIA APOLLONIA EISENBEIß => 
                * 9 May 1755, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-5 ANNA MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                * 30 Sep 1756, Wellesweiler 
                + 13 Apr 1772 
                Died of Walsersucht 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-6 JOHANN PETER EISENBEIß 
                * 12 Aug 1758, Wellesweiler 
                + 30 Oct 1758 
                Died of Schicht 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-7 ELISABETHA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                * 20 Aug 1759, Wellesweiler 
                + 15 Feb 1760 
                Died of Schicht 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-8 LUISA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                * 21 Aug 1760, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-9 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                * 21 Dec 1762, Wellesweiler 
                + 5 Jul 1765 
                Died of Purpeln 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-10 CATHARINA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß => 
                 * 24 May 1765 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.2-2 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                * 1751, Sulzbach 
                + 17 Jan 1822, Wellesweiler 
                oo Johann Peter Nürgard, 27 Nov 1781, Neunkirchen 
                   * 1753 
                   + 31 Aug 1839 
                   Died from Alterschwäche 
                   Also listed as Niergard 
                   s/o Johan Nürgard 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-2.1 JOHAN PETER NÜRGARD 
                  * 31 Aug 1782, Wellesweiler 
                  oo Catharina Margaretha Harig 
                     She was born out of wedlock 
                     d/o Michael Harig, Wiebelkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-2.2 KATHARINA MARGARETHA NÜRGARD 
                  * 15 Jun 1786, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-2.3 LOUISA BARBARA NÜRGARD 
                  * 9 Oct 1785 
                  oo Jacob Müller, 26 Jan 1808 



                     He was from Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-2.4 WILHELMINA CATHARINA NÜRGARD 
                  * 16 May 1788 
                  + 27 Nov 1848 
                  Ledig (unmarried) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.2-3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
                * 31 Aug 1753, Wellesweiler 
                + 29 Dec 1800, Wellesweiler 
                oo Susanna Maria Catharina Zwalla, 4 May (May?) 1784 
                   * 14 Oct 1748 
                   + 13 May 1808 
                   Was previously married to Andreas Durst on 9 Jan 1770 
                    Andreas, * 29 Feb 1746, + 15 Feb 1779, Wellesweiler 
                   See b:2.1.1.5.4-1 and b:2.1.1.1.7 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.1 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                  * 23 May 1785, Wellesweiler 
                  + 9 May 1786 
                  Died of Auszehrung 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.2 MARIA LUISA EISENBEIß 
                  * 23 Mar 1787, Wellesweiler 
                  + 20 Dec 1789, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.3 CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                  * 9 Sep 1789, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.4 SOPHIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 11 Dec 1794, Wellesweiler 
                  + 31 Jan 1801 or 1803 
                  Died of Auszehrung 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.2-3.3 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 9 Sep 1789, Wellesweiler 
                  + 24 Jun 1848 
                  Mundkrebs (cancer of the mouth) 
                  oo Georg Christian Frick, 15 Aug 1809, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                     * Aug 1787 
                     + 1 Mar 1859, Wellesweiler 
                     Died of Lungenschlag (embolism in the lungs) 
                     Steiger (foreman) 
                     d/o Christian Frick & Solomi Rath 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.3.1 CATHERINA FRICK 
                    * 16 May 1810, Wellesweiler, Kohlengrüber 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.3.2 ERNESTINE FRICK 
                    * 21 May 1812, Wellesweiler, Kohlengrüber 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.3.3 LOUISA DOROTHEA FRICK 
                    * 1824, Wellesweiler, Kohlengrüber 
                    oo Walrad Eichberg, 10 Jan 1845, Neunkirchen 
                       Witwe 
                       s/o Ludwig Eichberg & Maria Bruch 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.3.4 WILHELM FRICK 
                    * 1826, Wellesweiler, Kohlengrüber 
                    oo Maria Cunigunda Johanna Delles, 10 May 1858 
                       d/o Karl Christian Aug Delles & Anna Elisabetha Laa, 
                            Ottweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.3.5 FRIEDRICH FRICK 
                    * 1826, Wellesweiler 
                    + 7 Apr 1875 
                    Died from Rückenmarksanszehrung 
                    Kohlgraber 
                    oo Claudina Elisabetha Fuchs, 28 Nov 1854 
                       d/o Heinrich Jakob Fuchs & Maria Franziska Breidenbach 
                           Zöller und Barriere Erheben, Catholic 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.3.6 HEINRICH FRICK 
                    * 16 Aug 1831 or 1832 
                    Kohlmesser 
                    oo Elisabetha Cunigunda Windisch, 2 Jul 1860 



                       d/o Peter Martin Windisch & Anna Maria Weisgerber,  
                            Heidelberg 
                    oo2 Jacobina Jacob, Schönenberg 
                        d/o Jakob Jakob & Katharina Wolf 
                            Bäcker und Wirth 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-3.3.7 ERNST FRICK 
                    * 24 Feb 1834, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.2-4 MARIA APOLLONIA EISENBEIß 
                * 9 May 1755, Wellesweiler 
                + 25 Jun 1813, Wellesweiler 
                oo Johan Nicol Jung, 1783, Neunkirchen 
                   Kohlengraber (Coal digger) 
                   s/o Georg Jakob Jung 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-4.1 JOHANN NICOLAUS JUNG 
                  * 25 Nov 1783, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-4.2 MARIA SOPHIA JUNG 
                  * 18 Mar 1790, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.2-10 CATHARINA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                 * 24 May 1765 
                 oo Johannes Kunkel, 10 Mar 1795, Neunkirchen 
                    Witwe 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-10.1 SOPHIA MARGARETHA KUNKEL 
                   * 29 Dec 1795, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-10.2 SOPHIA CATHARINA KUNKEL 
                   * 6 Mar 1798, Neunkirchen 
                   + 6 Nov or Oct 1809, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.2-10.3 JOHANN PHILIPP WILHELM KUNKEL 
                   * 9 May 1800, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.3 MARIA DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
              * 23 Jan 1726, Neunkirchen 
              + 17 Jun 1783, Neunkirchen 
              oo Johann Michale Wagner, 28 Jun 1746, Sulzbach 
              oo2 Christian Andreas Anschütz, 22 Sep 1776, Neunkirchen 
                  * 23 Aug 1724, Neunkirchen 
                  + 17 Oct 1789, Neunkirchen 
                  Previously married to Suzanna Margaretha Becker  
                  s/o Johann Jacob Anschutz & Maria Elisabetha Meyer 
                      Johann, * 1685, Gelhhausen, Schreiner und Blasbalgmacher 
> b:2.1.1.5.3-1 JOHANN JOST WAGNER 
                * 16 Apr 1747, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.3-2 JOHANN HEINRICH WAGNER 
                * Jan 1753, Wellesweiler 
                + 6 Apr 1754 
> b:2.1.1.5.3-3 JOHANN FRIEDRICH WAGNER 
                * 20 Feb 1755, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.3-4 MARIA ELISABETHA WAGNER 
                * 1757, Sulzbach 
                + Neunkirchen 
                oo Johann Michael Anschütz, 6 Apr 1779, Neunkirchen 
                   * 1754 
                   + 1837 
                   Schreinermeister, Neunkirchen 
                Had seven children 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.4 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
              * 6 Dec 1727, Neunkirchen 
              + 1 Jan 1803, Wellesweiler 
              Had 34 grandchildren and 9 greatgrandchildren 
              oo Johann Christian Zwalla, 2 May 1747, Wellesweiler 
                 * 1720 
                 + 1772 
                 Witwe 



                 s/o Christian Zwalla, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-1 SUSANNA MARIA CATHARINA ZWALLA 
                * 14 Oct 1748 
                + 13 May 1808 
                oo Andreas Durst 
                   Widower of Anna Barbara Eisenbeis b:2.1.1.1.7 
                oo2 Johannes Eisenbeis, 4 May 1784 
                    See b:2.1.1.5.2-3  
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2 GEORG ZWALLA => 
                * 27 Mar 1750 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-3 MARIA BARBARA ZWALLA => 
                * 22 Jul 1753, wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-4 JOHAN JACOB ZWALLA 
                * 26 Mar 1755 
                + 17 Mar 1795 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-5 JOHAN BALTHASAR ZWALLA 
                * 10 Mar 1757 
                + 21 Jan 1761 
                Died of Purpeln 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-6 MARIA MARGARETHA ZWALLA 
                * 30 Jun 1760 
                + 29 Dec 1760 
                Died of Gichtern 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-7 SOPHIA CATHARINA ZWALLA 
                * 29 Nov 1761 
                oo Georg Christian Lauer, 3 Jul 1798 
                   Witwe, was married to Maria Catharina Zwalla b:2.1.1.5.4-8 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-8 MARIA CATHARINA ZWALLA 
                * 6 or 16 Feb 1764 
                oo Georg Christian Lauer, 4 May 1784, wellesweiler 
                   * 18 Jan 1759, wellesweiler 
                   Remarried later to Sophia Catharina Zwalla b:2.1.1.5.4-7 
                   s/o Johann Balthasar Lauer & Anna Barbara Rothaar 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-9 MARIA MARGARETHA ZWALLA 
                * 12 Sep 1766 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-10 WILHELM LUDWIG ZWALLA 
                 * 21 Oct 1768 
                 + 12 Dec 1813 
                 Ledig (unmarried) 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-11 JOHANN NICOL ZWALLA 
                 * 22 Apr 1771 
                 + 11 May 1818 
                 Died of Auszehrung 
                 oo Maria Elisabeth Wagner, 21 Jul 1799 
                    * 27 Jan 1779 
                    d/o Daniel Wagner, married 2nd time to Suzanna Margaretha 
                     Hollinger 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.4-2 GEORG ZWALLA 
                * 27 Mar 1750 
                + 1796 
                oo Luise Katharina Jung 
                   + 1796 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1 KATHARINA BARBARA ZWALLA => 
                  * 1771 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1 KATHARINA BARBARA ZWALLA 
                  * 9 Sep 1771, Wellesweiler 
                  + 31 Mar 1808, Wellesweiler 
                  oo Johann Christian Leibenguth, 24 Jan 1792, Wellesweiler 
                     * 1 Apr 1771, Wellesweiler 
                     + 5 Aug 1846, Wellesweiler 
                     s/o Johan Jost Leibenguth and Maria Elisabeth Trautmann 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1 JOHANN JAKOB LEIBENGUTH => 
                    * 14 Jun 1802, Wellesweiler 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1 JOHANN JAKOB LEIBENGUTH 
                    * 14 Jun 1802, Wellesweiler 
                    + 28 Apr 1884, Welschbach 
                    oo Maria Angelika Werkle, 5 Jan 1827, Schiffweiler 
                       * 25 Jul1807, Welschbach, close to Neunkirchen. 
                       + 4 Apr 1870, Welschbach 
                       d/o Johann Nikolaus Werkle 1769-1814 & Maria Magdalena 
                            Weingard ?-1856 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.1 LUISE MARGARETHE LEIBENGUTH 
                      * 6 Apr 1828, Welschbach 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.2 JOHANN JAKOB LEIBENGUTH 
                      * 12 Jun 1830, Welschbach 
                      Moved to the US where the last name is also spelled  
                       Livengood, Livergood, Levergood.  Some with the name  
                       Levergood are Swiss.  Leibengood of Neunkirchen are also 
                       reported as coming from Switzerland. 
                      oo Sophie Zeiger 
                         * 1837, Welschbach 
                         The last name was changed to Syers in the US. 
                         d/o John Zeiger and Mary Ulrich, they moved to US. 
                      Had 9 children but only 2 survived in 1886, Charles & Lizzie 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.3 ELISABETH LEIBENGUTH 
                      * 25 Nov 1831, Welschbach 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.4 PHILIPP LEIBENGUTH 
                      * 5 Sep 1833, Welschbach 
                      + 15 Nov 1854 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.5 MARGARETHE LEIBENGUTH 
                      * 20 Apr 1835, Welschbach 
                      Moved to US 
                      oo Joseph Young, 18 Feb 1863, Union County, Kentucky 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.6 CHRISTIAN PETER LEIBENGUTH 
                      * 18 Oct 1836, Welschbach 
                      Moved to the US. 
                      oo Martha Metz 
                         d/o Eckhardt Metz and Anne Heine 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.7 PETER LEIBENGUTH 
                      * 28 Aug 1838, Welschbach 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.8 MARIA MAGDALENA LEIBENGUTH 
                      * 25 Jan 1841, Welschbach 
                      + 29 Apr 1843 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.9 KATHARINA LEIBENGUTH 
                      * 2 Jan 1843, Welschbach 
                      Moved to the US 
                      oo Charles Eberley 
                         Was of French and English heritage in Caseyville 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.10 MARIA LEIBENGUTH 
                       * 13 Jan 1845, Welschbach 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.11 KAROLINE LEIBENGUTH 
                       * 16 Sep 1846, Welschbach 
                       + 21 Jan 1876, Welschbach 
                       Moved to the US 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.12 ? LEIBENGUTH 
                       * 19 Febraury 1849, Welschbach 
                       + stillborn 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-2.1.1.13 NICHOLAS LEIBENGUTH 
                       * 11 Oct 1850, Welschbach 
                       Moved to the US 
                       oo Anna Maria Voss, 22 May 1879 
                          * 13 Feb 1857, Cincinnati, Ohio 
                          Moved to Canal Fulton 
                          d/o Frederick Wilhelm Voss & Ferdinande Anna ? (left 
                              Bremen, Germany on 4 Sep 1851 on the Julius and 
                              landed in New Orleans 25 Oct 1851 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# b:2.1.1.5.4-3 MARIA BARBARA ZWALLA 
                * 22 Jul 1753, wellesweiler 
                + 28 Jul 1784, wellesweiler 
                oo Johann Andreas Leibenguth 
                   * 25 Feb 1747, wellesweiler 
                   + 25 Dec 1801, wellesweiler 
                   s/o Jost Leibenguth & Anna Maria Trautmann 
                   Remarried 4 Sep 1784 to Maria Elisabeth Leibenguth (d/o Jakob 
                    Leibenguth) 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-3.1 SUSANNA CATHARINA LEIBENGUTH 
                  * 12 Jan 1778, Wellesweiler 
                  + 16 Mar 1840, Wellesweiler 
                  oo Peter Zimmer, 21 Jan 1804 
                     Lehrer 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-3.2 JOHANN ANDREAS LEIBENGUTH => 
                  * 27 Nov 1780, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.4-3.2 JOHANN ANDREAS LEIBENGUTH 
                  * 27 Nov 1780, Wellesweiler 
                  oo Sophia Koch, 11 May 1813, Wiebelkirchen 
                     * 13 Nov 1777, Wiebelkirchen 
                     + circa 12 Dec 1859, Wiebelkirchen 
                     Witwe of Joh. Gross 
                     d/o Johann Friede Koch & Maria Elisabetha Klein 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-3.2.1 ANDREAS LEIBENGUTH 
                    * 12 Aug 1815, Wiebelkirchen 
                    oo Margaretha Hoffmann, 25 May 1842, Wiebelkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.4-3.2.2 CHRISTIAN LEIBENGUTH 
                    * May 1820, Wiebelkirchen 
                    + 7 May 1820, Wiebelkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.5 SUSANNA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
              * 17 Mar 1730, Neunkirchen 
              ~ 19 Mar 1730 
              + 13 Sep 1781 
              oo Christian Wolfanger, 23 May 1752 
                 Meisterschmidt (Messerschmidt) 
> b:2.1.1.5.5-1 MARIA LOUISA WOLFANGER 
                * 15 Aug 1754 
                + 24 Nov 1754, Wellesweiler 
                Died from Gichtern 
                Twin 
> b:2.1.1.5.5-2 MARIA BARBARA WOLFANGER 
                * 15 Aug 1754 
                + 21 Nov 1754 
                Twin 
> b:2.1.1.5.5-3 JOHAN CHRISTIAN WOLFANGER 
                * 6 Dec 1755, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.5-4 JOHANN GEORG WOLFANGER 
                * 2 Jul 1757 
> b:2.1.1.5.5-5 JOHANN NICOL WOLFANGER 
                * 14 Oct 1758, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.5-6 JOHANN CONRAD WOLFANGER 
                * 17 Dec 1759 
                + 23 Dec 1760 
> b:2.1.1.5.5-7 PHILIPPA CATHARINA WOLFANGER 
                * 2 Aug 1763 
                + Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.5-8 SUZANNA CATHARINA WOLFANGER 
                * 27 Aug 1765, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.5-9 JOHANN NICOLAUS WOLFANGER 
                * 21 Jul 1770, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
              * 23 Jun 1734, Wellesweiler, Mühle 



              + (20?) Nov 1794, Wellesweiler 
              Taglöhner und Gemeinsmann 
              oo Anna Catharina Morgenstern, 20 Apr 1756, Brücken bei Lichtenbert,  
                  Osterbrücken 
                 * 1742 
                 + 14 Aug 1794, Wellesweiler 
                 Died of Fieber (Fever) 
                d/o Johann Jacob Morgenstern 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-1 GEORG CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
                * 16 Sep 1758, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2 JOHAN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                * 9 Nov 1760, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-3 JULIANA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                * 27 Dec 1762, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                + 22 Feb 1763 
                Died of Gischtern (Gout) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4 JOHANN PETER EISENBEIß => 
                * 13 Jan 1764, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-5 CATHARINA BARBARA EISENBEIß => 
                * 9 Sep 1766, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                * 8 Dec 1769, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-7 SUSANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                * 31 Jan 1772, Wellesweiler 
                + 2 Jul 1775 
                Zwilling (Twin) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-8 CATHARINA MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                * 31 Jan 1772, Wellesweiler 
                Zwilling (Twin) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-9 SOPHIA WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                * 30 Jul 1774, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                + 3 Jul 1775 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-10 DOROTHEA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß => 
                 * 20 Sep 1776, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-11 MARIA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                 * 6 May 1778 
                 + 3 Nov 1782 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-12 MARIA APPOLONIA EISENBEIß => 
                 * 1 Dec 1780, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13 JOHANN WILHELM EISENBEIß => 
                 * 26 Jun 1783 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-2 JOHAN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                * 9 Nov 1760, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                + 12 Feb 1825, Wiebelskirchen 
                Müllermeister, Eigner des Wellesweiler Muhle 
                Kohlengräber in Wellesweiler 
                oo Christiana Magdelena Sager, 8 Oct 1793 Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                   Proprietor 
                   d/o Peter Sager 
                oo2 Margaretha Sophie Gräs, 4 Aug 1795 
                    * 31 Jan 1752, Steinbach 
                    + 16 Jun 1838, Wiebelskirchen 
                    d/o Peter Gräs & Barbara Ulrich 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.1 CATHARINA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                  * 12 Jan 1794, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                  ~ in Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.2 MARIA MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                  * 21 Jun 1796, Wiebelskirchen 
                  + 22 Jun 1796, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.3 MARIA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 22 Jan 1798, Wiebelskirchen 
                  + 22 Feb 1799, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4 JOHANN WILHELM EISENBEIß => 
                  * 26 Jan 1800, Wiebelskirchen 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4 JOHANN WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                  * 26 Jan 1800, Wiebelskirchen or Wellesweiler 
                  + 10 Sep 1871, Wiebelskirchen 
                  Bergmann in Wiebelskirchen 
                  oo Karolina Ulrich, 16 Nov 1823, Wiebelskirchen 
                     * 1802, Hüssnerfeld 
                     + 25 Sep 1838, Wiebelskirchen 
                     d/o Johann Jakob Ulrich 
                  oo2 Maria Müller, 14 Aug 1839, Wiebelskirchen 
                      * 22 Mar 1809, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 5 May (1881?), Wiebelskirchen 
                      d/o Christian Müller & Elisabeth Hoppstäder 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.1 KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 15 Feb (1827?), Wiebelskirchen 
                    oo Martin Nadisch, 13 Dec 1851 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.2 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                    * 7 Mar 1828, Wiebelskirchen 
                    oo Kahtarina Bottinger, 29 Oct 1856 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3 JOHANN NICOLAS EISENBEIß => 
                    * 12 Aug 1831, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.4 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 5 Feb 1833, Wiebelskirchen 
                    + 17 Sep 1838, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.5 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                    * 19 Jan (1836?), Wiebelskirchen 
                    + 19 Sep 1839, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.6 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                    * 30 Apr 1840, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.7 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                    * 15 Oct 1841, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.8 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                    * 14 Feb 1843, Wiebelskirchen 
                    + 5 Mar 1843, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                    * 20 Oct 1845, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3 JOHANN NICOLAS EISENBEIß 
                    * 12 Aug 1831, Wiebelskirchen 
                    Bergmann at Wiebelskirchen 
                    oo Sophia John, 3 Mar 1859, Wiebelskirchen 
                       d/o Geroge John & Sophie Bach 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3.1 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                      * 19 Dec 1859, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3.2 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 1 Mar 1861, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                      * 7 Jun 1863, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3.4 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                      * 27 Apr 1865, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3.5 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 10 Jul 1869, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 30 May 1871, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3.6 KARL EISENBEIß 
                      * 10 Apr 1871, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 17 Oct 1878, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3.7 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 24 Jun 1874, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 30 May 1875, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3.8 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                      * 11 Jun 1876, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.3.9 AUGUST EISENBEIß 
                      * 31 Oct 1878, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 



                    * 20 Oct 1845, Wiebelskirchen 
                    + 1934 
                    oo Sophie Niergard, 8 Mar 1870 
                       * 8 Mar 1851, Wellesweiler 
                       d/o Christian Niergard, Bergmann & Maria Sophie Frantz 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 20 Jun 1870, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.2 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                      * 21 Jun 1872, Wiebelskirchen 
                      oo Jakob Beck, 1894, Krohnhofen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.3 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                      * 9 Sep 1876, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 1933, Dinslaken 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.4 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 27 Aug 1876, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 1933, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.5 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 10 Aug 1878, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 13 May 1893 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.6 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                      * 30 Jun 1880, Wiebelskirchen 
                      + 16 Jun 1881, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.7 MATHILDE EISENBEIß 
                      * 11 May 1882, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.8 KLARA EISENBEIß 
                      * 31 Jul 1886, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.9 FRIEDRICH WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                      * 2 Aug 1886, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.10 AMELIE LUISE EISENBEIß 
                       * 11 Dec 1888, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-2.4.9.11 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                       * 5 Mar 1891, Wiebelskirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-4 JOHANN PETER EISENBEIß 
                * 13 Jan 1764, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                + 9 Jan 1809, Wellesweiler 
                oo Maria Catharina Luisa Sager, 17 Oct 1797, Alstadt 
                    (Kirbel/Homburg) 
                   * 1754 
                   + 17 Dec 1836 
                   She was born out of wedlock 
                   Witwe 
                   Remarried to Friedrich Altpeter, 25 May 1813, Wellesweiler 
                   d/o Peter Sager of Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4.1 JOHANN ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                  * 12 Jun 1798, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                  + 10 Oct 1798, Wellesweiler Mühle 
                  Died of Blattern (Smallpox) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4.2 GEORG CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                  * 31 Jul 1799, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                  + 25 Jun 1807, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4.3 PETER GEORG KARL EISENBEIß 
                  * 22 Oct 1801, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                  + 12 Jan 1805, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                  Died of Husten (Cough) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4.4 JOHANN PETER EISENBEIß 
                  * 1 Aug 1804, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                  + 8 Feburary 1805, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                  Died of Husten (Cough) 
                  Is listed as Johann Philipp when he died. 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4.5 GEORG JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß => 
                  * 1 Mar 1806, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-4.5 GEORG JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
                  * 1 Mar 1806, Wellesweiler, Mühle 



                  + 14 Dec 1842 
                  Is also listed as Georg Johann Jacob? 
                  Bergarbeiter 
                  oo Sophia Louisa Thowe, 17 or 28 Oct 1830, Wellesweiler 
                     * 4 Mar 1810, Wiebelskirchen  
                     Thowe is also listed as Tobae and Thobae 
                     d/o Johann Nikolaus Thowe & Katharine Barbara Schneider 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4.5.1 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                    * 28 Jun 1832 
                    + 6 Aug 1832 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4.5.2 MARGARETHA CAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 24 Aug 1833 or 1835 
                    oo Karl Johan Hoffman, circa Mar 1863 
                       Widower of Margaretha Dafner (* 4 Jun 1837) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4.5.3 LUISA EISENBEIß 
                    * 4 Jul 1836, Wellesweiler 
                    oo Andreas Keller, 17 Mar 1866 
                       * 1842 
                       s/o Andreas Keller & Katharina Schuck (Schmidt?) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4.5.4 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                    * 29 Mar 1839, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-4.5.5 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                    * 30 May 1842, Wellesweiler 
                    + 28 Apr 1863 
                    Ledig (unmarried) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-5 CATHARINA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                * 9 Sep 1766, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                + 26 Nov 1839, Wellesweiler 
                Died from Auszehrung and Altersschwäche 
                oo Georg Hoppstäder, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-5.1 GEORG WILHELM HOPPSTÄDER 
                  * 22 Oct 1795, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-5.2 KATHARINA HOPPSTÄDER 
                  * 1796, Wellesweiler 
                  + 30 Jun 1853 
                  oo Peter Scheithauer 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-5.3 SOPHIA CATHARINA ELISABETHA HOPPSTÄDER 
                  * 26 Apr 1797, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-5.4 JOHANN GEORG HOPPSTÄDER 
                  * 2 May 1799, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-5.5 JOHANN PETER HOPPSTÄDER 
                  * 20 Jan 1802 
                  + 2 Feb 1802 
                  Died from Gichtern 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-5.6 MARIA ELISABETHA HOPPSTÄDER 
                  * 14 Dec 1802, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-5.7 MARIA APOLLONIA HOPPSTÄDER 
                  * 12 Feb 1805, Wellesweiler 
                  + 30 Apr 1805 
                  Died from Husten 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-5.8 SOPHIA HOPPSTÄDER 
                  * 4 May 1808 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS  
                * 8 Dec 1769, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                ~ 11 Dec 1769 
                Emigrated from Prussia, Germany on 12 Dec 1821 to America with  
                 six children the youngest being four years old. 
                Per German records, seven children are listed as capable of 
                 Immigrating to America.  It is unknown if Peter and Jacob Peter are 
                 the same person because the birth dates do not match. 
                oo Anna Maria Margaretha Ulrich, 6 Nov 1792, Wellesweiler 
                   * circa 1771 
                   d/o Jost Ulrich, Wellesweiler 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.1 CATHARINA BARBARA EISENBEIS 
                  * 17 Aug 1793, Wellesweiler 
                  ~ 18 Aug 1793 
                  Did not Immigrate with family, perhaps was married or dead 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.2 MARIA WILHELMINA SOPHRINA EISENBEIS 
                  * 18 Nov 1795, Wellesweiler 
                  ~ 22 Nov 1795 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.3 MARIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIS 
                  * 30 Mar 1798, Wellesweiler 
                  + 2 Feb 1801 
                  Died of Gichtern 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.4 JOHAN CHRISTIAN (CHRISTOPHER) EISENBEIS 
                  * 13 Jun 1800, Wellesweiler 
                  ~ 15 Jun 1800 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.5 GEORG THEOBALD EISENBEIS 
                  * 27 Nov 1802, Wellesweiler 
                  ~ 1 Dec 1802 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6 PETER EISENBEIS => 
                  * 8 Jun 1804 
                  Perhaps was born on 19 Jul 1805, the date listed in German 
                   records. 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.7 JACOB PETER EISENBEIS 
                  * 19 Jul 1805, Wellesweiler 
                  ~ 24 Jul 1805 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.8 MARIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIS 
                  * 27 Sep 1807, Wellesweiler 
                  ~ 1 Oct 1807 
                  + 15 Nov 1809, Wellesweiler 
                  Died of Friesel 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.9 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                  * 24 Mar 1811, Wellesweiler 
                  ~ 29 Mar 1811 
                  + 18 Mar 1813, Wellesweiler 
                  Died of Friesel 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10 KATHARINA ANNA MARIA (CATHERINE) EISENBEIS => 
                   * 7 Nov 1813, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11 MICHEL WILHELM (WILLIAM) EISENBEIS => 
                   * 26 Mar 1816, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6 PETER EISENBEIS 
                  * 8 Jun 1804 
                  + 6 Oct 1866, 62 years, 3 months, 28 days old 
                  Lived in Lima Township, Carroll County, Illinois in 1860 
                  Lived in Waddams Grove, Illinois 
                  oo Polly Brown 
                     Not the mother of b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.9 or b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.11 
                  oo2 ? ? 
                  oo3 Julia Ann Elder 
                      * 31 Mar 1814 
                      + 19 May 1893 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1 GEORGE EISENBISE => 
                    * 9 Jun 1827 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.2 FREDERICK EISENBISE 
                    * 6 Feb 1831, Pennsylvania 
                    + 13 Apr 1904 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3 CATHERINE EISENBISE => 
                    * 8 Sep 1833 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.4 SAMUEL EISENBISE => 
                    * circa 1838, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.5 REBECCA EISENBISE 
                    * circa 1839 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6 PETER EISENBISE => 
                    * circa 1840, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7 JOHN EISENBISE => 
                    * circa 1842, Ohio 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.8 MARY EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.9 WILLIAM H. EISENBISE => 
                     * 27 Aug 1849 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.10 ELIZABETH EISENBISE 
                    * circa 5 Feb 1850 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.11 AMANDA ANN EISENBISE 
                     * 25 Jul 1853 
                     + 29 Jan 1863, 9 years, 6 months, 4 days old 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1 GEORGE EISENBISE 
                    * 9 Jun 1827 
                    + 19 Aug 1910, killed by lightning 
                    oo Mary Cook, 5 Jan 1851 
                       * 4 Jun 1835 
                       + 17 Sep 1910 
                       Remarried to Rinedollar 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.1 MARGARET A. EISENBISE => 
                      * 13 Oct 1851 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2 JOHN (BUD) M. EISENBISE => 
                      * 5 Mar 1854 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3 ARMINDA (MINNIE) A. EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.4 MARTHA EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.1 MARGARET A. EISENBISE 
                      * 13 Oct 1851, Elkhart, Indiana 
                      oo Franklin Myers, 13 Feb 1872 
                         * 21 Feb 1847 
                         + 3 Oct 1914 
                         Was a pastor 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.1.1 LYMAN MYERS 
                        * 1874 
                        + 1893 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.1.2 MINNIE A. MYERS 
                        * 22 Mar 1878 
                        + 9 Jun 1938 
                        Lived in Lanark, Illinois 
                        oo George Puterbaugh, Lanark, Illinois 
                           * 29 Mar 1877 
                           + 30 Dec 1966 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.1.3 JESSE MYERS 
                        * 24 Jul 1890 
                        + 31 Dec 1952 or 1 Jan 1952 
                        Lived in Lanark, Illinois 
                        oo Mabel Marie Bolinger 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2 JOHN (BUD) M. EISENBISE  
                      * 5 Mar 1854, Freedom Township, Carroll County, Illinois 
                      + 16 Dec 1913 
                      Farmer 
                      oo Emma C. Myers 
                         * 27 Jan 1860, Washington County, Maryland 
                         + 16 Dec 1907 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.1 EDWIN EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2 IRVIN GEORGE EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.3 FREEMAN EISENBISE 
                        * 8 Jan 1889 
                        + 23 Sep 1818, Langres, France, in World War I 
                            Co. G, 64th Inf, 7 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.1 EDWIN EISENBISE 
                        oo Mattie Buckwalter Seifer 
                        Lived at Mount Carroll, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.1.1 NELLIE IRENE EISENBISE 
                          Middle name may have been Bernice 
                          oo Max Troxell 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.1.2 BONNIE EISENBISE 
                          First name may have been Bennie 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2 IRVIN GEORGE EISENBISE 
                        * 19 Sep 1878, Freedom Township, Carroll County, Illinois 
                        + 1 Apr 1955 Watertown, South Dakota 
                        Farmer 
                        Homesteaded near Jamestown, North Dakota after marriage 
                        Moved to Kingsberry County near Howard, South Dakota 
                        Moved in Watertown, South Dakota in 1931 
                        Methodist  
                        oo Della Mae Conrad, 25 Dec 1902, Cherry Grove, Carroll, 
                            Illinois 
                           * 30 May 1887, Lanark, Illinois 
                           + 7 Apr 1964, Watertown, South Dakota 
                           Were married in the morning by Irvin's uncle.  By that 
                            afternoon they were picking corn.   
                           d/o Harry F. Conrad & Malinda Weaver 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1 EARNEST IRVIN EISENBISE => 
                          * 27 Sep 1903 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-2 RALPH EDWIN EISENBISE => 
                          * 11 Feb 1905, Howard, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-3 LELITH EMMA EISENBISE => 
                          * 26 Aug 1907, Howard, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-4 LEONA DAISY (DOLLY) EISENBISE => 
                          * 23 Nov 1909, Howard, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-5 THOMAS FRANKLIN EISENBISE 
                          * 14 Aug 1911, Minot, North Dakota 
                          + 1 Jul 1989 
                          Lived in Watertown, South Dakota 
                          Lyric Theater 
                          oo Frances Bell Hilts, 9 Jun 1940, Watertown, South Dakota 
                             * 20 Nov 1918, Watertown, South Dakota 
                             + 1989 
                             d/o A.F. Hilts & Mytrle Forcht 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-6 LESLIE BERT EISENBISE => 
                          * 18 Dec 1913, Oldham, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-7 IDA FLORENCE EISENBISE 
                          * 28 Jan 1916, Oldham, South Dakota 
                          Lived in Watertown, South Dakota 
                          oo Waldo Auga McInroy, 30 Aug 1935, Watertown, South Dakota 
                             * 2 Jan 1913, Parker, South Dakota 
                             Truck Driver 
                             s/o Bert Webster McInroy & Beulah Auringer 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-8 PERCY HARRY EISENBISE 
                          * 3 Oct 1917, Oldham, South Dakota 
                          + 17 Mar 1991 
                          Lived in Ft. Meade 
                          Worked for Civil Service 
                          oo Opal Johnson, 1 Jul 1940 
                             * 14 Oct 1916 
                             d/o Bene Turner Johnson & Grace Albina Kist 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-9 FREEMAN DELL EISENBISE 
                          * 4 Sep 1919, Oldham, South Dakota 
                          oo Gertrude Nelson 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-10 SILVA GEORGE EISENBISE 
                           * 4 Jul 1921, Oldham, South Dakota 
                           oo Betty Jun Bakke, 22 May 1948, Watertown, South Dakota 
                              * 23 Sep 1924, Fargo, North Dakota 
                              Brought to the marriage Kathryn Bakke, * 28 Mar 1947 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-11 ARDELLA EISENBISE 
                           * 14 Jul 1923, Bager, South Dakota 
                           Lived in Lake Norden, South Dakota 
                           oo Carl Morrin Christenson, 4 Nov 1939 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-12 DELORIS JUNE EISENBISE 



                           * 15 Jun 1925, Baker Township, Kingsbury, South Dakota 
                           oo Wayne Ward, 12 Apr 1942, Watertown, South Dakota 
                              * 4 Mar 1925, Watertown, South Dakota 
                              s/o Theodore Ward & Earnet DeWolf 
                           oo2 Howard Kaiser, 14 Nov 1945, Lake Preston, South Dakota 
                               * Minot, North Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-13 JUANITA MAY EISENBISE => 
                           * 2 May 1928, Lake Preston, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1 EARNEST IRVIN EISENBISE 
                          * 27 Sep 1903, Mt. Carroll, Illinois 
                          + 15 Dec 1969, Watertown, South Dakota 
                          Meatcutter 
                          Lutheran 
                          oo Minnie Tellinghuisen, 25 Dec 1930, Miner, South Dakota 
                             * 20 Jul 1903, Chancellor, South Dakota 
                             + 9 Jun 1974, Watertown, South Dakota 
                             d/o Ike Tellinghuisen & Anegline Trettin 
                             Minnie brought to this marriage a son named Ross 
                              Gascoigne 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1.1 MARCELLA EISENBISE 
                            * 5 Mar 1930, DeSmet, South Dakota 
                            oo Vernon Woodward 
                               * Summit, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1.2 ROSETTA EISENBISE 
                            * 26 Aug 1931, Watertown, South Dakota 
                            oo Gregory Mohan, 14 Feb 1949, Estiline, South Dakota 
                               * 2 Jun 1929, Dempster, South Dakota 
                               s/o John Greg Mohan & Rose DeWall 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1.3 DALE EISENBISE 
                            * 22 Jan 1933, DeSmet, South Dakota 
                            oo Lois Riley, 1 Feb 1954, Hayt, Hamlin, South Dakota 
                               * Watertown, South Dakota 
                            oo2 Ellen Rewick, 23 Aug 1958, Morris Plains,  
                                                            New Jersey 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1.4 SHIRLEY EISENBISE 
                            * 3 Aug 1934, Watertown, South Dakota 
                            + 5 Sep 1934, Watertown, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1.5 MAYNARD EISENBISE 
                            * 17 Aug 1935 
                            oo Tina ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1.6 DARLENE EISENBISE 
                            * 20 Mar 1937, Watertown, South Dakota 
                            + 12 Jan 1978, Milbank, South Dakota 
                            oo Wayne Quale, 22 Jul 1957 
                               * 1934, Summit, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1.7 PATRICIA EISENBISE 
                            * 19 Jun 1938, Watertown, South Dakota 
                            oo Harold Larson 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1.8 DARRELL EISENBISE 
                            * 18 Apr 1940, Watertown, South Dakota 
                            + 13 Dec 1940, Watertown, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1.9 ROBERT EISENBISE 
                            * 20 Nov 1941 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-1.10 MARILYN EISENBISE 
                             * 30 Apr 1943, Watertown, South Dakota 
                             + 3 Feb 1943 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-2 RALPH EDWIN EISENBISE 
                          * 11 Feb 1905, Howard, South Dakota 
                          + 29 Mar 1929, Huron, South Dakota 
                          oo Clara Gregory, 3 Jan 1927 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-2.1 CLARINCE EISENBISE 
                            * 11 Nov 1927 
                            + 11 Nov 1927 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-3 LELITH EMMA EISENBISE  
                          * 26 Aug 1907, Howard, South Dakota 
                          + 27 Oct 1972, Van Couver, Washington 
                          oo Eddy Olson, 26 or 27 Feb 1926, Flandreau, South Dakota 
                             * 28 Feb 1893, Hetland, South Dakota 
                             + 21 Oct 1955, Richmond, Indiana, Car Accident 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-3.1 DONALD DUANE OLSON 
                            * 28 Sep 1926, Lake Preston, South Dakota 
                            + 1968, Montana, Heart Attack 
                            oo Elsie L. Vespie, 24 Feb 1950 
                               * 1 Oct 1931, Lancing, Michigan 
                               d/o John Leonard Vespie & Nora M. Struton 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-3.2 DONNA FAE OLSON 
                            * 29 Oct 1927, Lake Preston, South Dakota 
                            oo Harvey V. Kremer, 24 Jul 1948, Van Couver, WA 
                               * 2 Apr 1928, Watertown, South Dakota 
                               s/o Milo Joe Kremer & Sarah Josephine Christoferson 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-3.3 KITTIE ELLEN OLSON 
                            * 27 Sep 1931, Lake Preston, South Dakota 
                            oo Thomas M. Roth 
                               * 25 Apr 1925, Rapid City, South Dakota 
                               s/o Joseph Roth & Rose Ann Germache 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-3.4 SHIRLEY MAE OLSON 
                            * 19 Jan 1933 or 1935, Lake Preston, South Dakota 
                            oo Elwin Arthur Mathieson, 1 Dec 1951 
                               * 23 Sep 1928, Lake Norden, South Dakota 
                               s/o Hjalmer Mathieson & Ella Hendrickson 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-3.5 CAROL RAE OLSON 
                            * 17 Jul 1937, Lake Preston, South Dakota 
                            oo Richard Beyon, 18 Sep 1955, Watertown, South Dakota 
                               * 26 Dec 1937 
                               s/o Cyril E. Beyon & Evelyn Mae Black 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-3.6 GERALD LEE OLSON 
                            * 26 Feb 1945, Lake Preston, South Dakota 
                            + 26 Feb 1945, Lake Preston, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-4 LEONA DAISY (DOLLY) EISENBISE 
                          * 23 Nov 1909, Howard, South Dakota 
                          Lived in Howard Lake, Preston, DeSmet, Watertown, South Dakota 
                          Lived in Denver, Colorado 
                          oo ? ? 
                          oo2 Roy Ceawood Beck, 18 Nov 1927, DeSmet, South Dakota 
                              * 28 May 1900, Coggin, Iowa 
                              + 27 Apr 1977, Denver, Colorado 
                              s/o Guy Emmanual Beck & Mary Vittengle 
                          oo3 Melvin Henry Ile, 28 May 1943, Madison, South Dakota 
                              * 10 Jun 1904, Hayi, Hamlin, South Dakota 
                              s/o William Ile & Hjalma Romsdahl 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-4.1 DOROTHY MAE BECK 
                            * 28 Feb 1928, DeSmet, South Dakota 
                            oo Floyd Ward 
                               * 24 Jul 1927, Watertown, South Dakota 
                               s/o Ralph Ward & Rachel McEihaney 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-4.2 RAY EMANUAL BECK 
                            * 1 May 1929, DeSmet, South Dakota 
                            + 9 Mar 1992, Topeka, Kansas 
                            Was in the Navy 
                            oo Estelle Faye Burch, 3 Feb 1968, Topeka, Kansas 
                               * 13 Oct 1936. Topeka, Kansas 
                               + 1986, Topeka, Kansas 
                               d/o Henry Burch & Estella P. Fritts 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-4.3 LAVONNE DELLA BECK 
                            * 3 Oct 1930, DeSmet, South Dakota 
                            oo Marvin Edwin Troelsen, 1 Mar 1947, Watertown, South Dakota 



                               * 28 Oct 1915, Stockholm, South Dakota 
                               + 21 Feb 1985, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
                               Was in the Army 
                               Was a Cement Worker 
                               s/o Carl Troelsen & Mary Jensen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-4.4 JOY MARIE ILE 
                            * 19 May 1942, Watertown, South Dakota 
                            oo Herbert Jolly, 26 Mar 1960, Rapid City, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-4.5 JUDY DAWIN ILE 
                            * 16 Mar 1944, Watertown, South Dakota 
                            oo Dennis M. Hargerman, 28 Mar 1964, Rapid City, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-6 LESLIE BERT EISENBISE  
                          * 18 Dec 1913, Oldham, South Dakota 
                          + 2 May 1988, Albert Lee, Minnesota 
                          Lived in Bricely, Minnesota 
                          oo Amanda Julia Blake, 5 Jun 1935, Albert Lee, Minnesota 
                             * 29 Jul 1914. Winnabago, Iowa 
                             d/o Arent Rake & Petra E. Holm 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-6.1 DONNA MAE DELL EISENBISE       
                            * 16 Nov 1935, Bricelyn, Minnesota 
                            oo John Ethan Light, 25 Oct 1953 
                               * 16 Nov 1935 
                               s/o Ethan Light & Mary Jane Rich 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-6.2 RONALD GLENN EISENBISE 
                            * 31 Mar 1939, Bricelyn, Minnesota 
                            Was in the Navy 
                            oo JoAnn M. Dulas, 5 Nov 1960, Northwood, Iowa 
                               * 15 Oct 1938, Minnesota 
                               d/o Henry Dulas & Katherine Hefner 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-6.3 EDWARD RALPH EISENBISE 
                            * 15 Mar 1941, Bricelyn, Minnesota 
                            + 15 Mar 1941, Bricelyn, Minnesota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-6.4 SHARON KATHLEEN EISENBISE 
                            * 25 Aug 1943, Albert Lee, Minnesota 
                            oo Dennis R. Overland, 8 Jul 1962, Albert Lee, MN 
                               * 2 Nov 1943, Albert Lee, Minnesota  
                               s/o Melvin Overland & Jorgina Lyngass 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-6.5 CARMEN JEAN EISENBISE 
                            * 5 Jan 1948, Albert Lee, Minnesota 
                            oo Thomas J. Erickson, 22 Aug 1969, Albert Lee, 
                                Minnesota 
                               * 13 Sep 1947, Appleton, Swift, Minnesota 
                               s/o Lloyd Erickson & Delores Volferson 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-6.6 LARITA KAY EISENBISE 
                            * 4 Sep 1949, Albert Lee, Minnesota 
                            oo Michael Holway, 1 Jul 1967, Albert Lee, Minnesota 
                               * 3 Nov 1949 
                               s/o Benard Holway & Clara Halway 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-13 JUANITA MAY EISENBISE 
                           * 2 May 1928, Lake Preston, South Dakota 
                           oo Joseph Gerjets, 6 Mar 1948, Watertown, South Dakota 
                              * 27 Dec 1904, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
                              + 10 Mar 1979, Watertown, South Dakota 
                              s/o Heinje Gerjets 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-13.1 RITA EISENBISE 
                             * 2 Sep 1944 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3 ARMINDA (MINNIE) A. EISENBISE 
                      oo Henry B. Myers 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.1 HENRY FLOYE MYERS 
                        * 11 Nov 1886 
                        + 4 Jan 1887 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.2 LEWIS A. MYERS 



                        * 2 Jan 1888 
                        + 6 Oct 1895 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.3 LUVA MYERS 
                        * 2 Sep 1890 
                        + 21 Jan 1971 
                        Lived in Lanark, Illinois 
                        oo Dan Geary, Lanark, Illinois 
                           * 1881 
                           + 1932 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4 FLAVE MYERS => 
                        * 1892 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4 FLAVE MYERS 
                        * 1892 
                        + 1937, killed by auto 
                        Was a barber in Zumbrota, Minnesota 
                        oo Emily Huebner 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1 EMMETT MYERS => 
                          * 1916 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1 EMMETT MYERS 
                          * 1916 
                          + 1984 
                          oo Irene Bredehoft 
                             * 1916 
                             + 2009 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1 SHARON MYERS => 
                            * 7 Dec 1941 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.2 STEVEN MYERS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1 SHARON MYERS 
                            * 7 Dec 1941 
                            oo Glen Raymond Storrs 
                               * 12 Oct 1938 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.1 ROBIN MARIE STORRS => 
                              * 21 Jul 1964 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.2 DEBORAH ANN STORRS => 
                              * 12 Nov 1966 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.3 TIMOTHY GLEN STORRS => 
                              * 3 Jul 1968 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.4 KATHLEEN FAY STORRS => 
                              * 1 Jan 1970 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.5 TRICIA LYNN STORRS => 
                              * 25 Jan 1972 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.1 ROBIN MARIE STORRS 
                              * 21 Jul 1964 
                              oo Kyle Kenneth Koltz 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.1.1 MEREDITH KOLTZ 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.1.2 EMILIE KOLTZ 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.2 DEBORAH ANN STORRS 
                              * 12 Nov 1966 
                              oo Timothy Kemnitz 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.2.1 REBECCA KEMNITZ 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.2.2 CLAYTON JOHN KEMNITZ 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.2.3 CALEB KEMNITZ 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.2.4 KYLE KEMNITZ 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.3 TIMOTHY GLEN STORRS 
                              * 3 Jul 1968 
                              oo Tina Knoll 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.3.1 TANNER STORRS 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.3.2 TYLER STORRS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.4 KATHLEEN FAY STORRS 
                              * 1 Jan 1970 
                              oo Christopher Alan Sandvig 
                                 * 12 Oct 1969 
                              Divorced  
                              oo2 John Albert Bjorge 
                                  * 16 Sep 1973    
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.4.1 COURTNEY ELIZABETH SANDVIG 
                                * 13 Mar 1993 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.4.2 DANIEL JOHN BJORGE 
                                * 29 Nov 2003 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.4.3 SEAN MICHAEL BJORGE 
                                * 18 May 2005                                
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.5 TRICIA LYNN STORRS 
                              * 25 Jan 1972 
                              oo Carl Sletten 
                              Divorced  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.5.1 MICHAEL SLETTEN 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.3.4-1.1.5.2 MONICA SLETTEN                         
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.4 MARTHA EISENBISE 
                      Lived in Mount Carroll, Illinois 
                      oo Howard Gluck 
                         Last name may be Cluck 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.4.1 FLORENCE CLUCK 
                        Last name may be Gluck 
                        oo Floyd Curboy, Mount Carroll, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.4.2 LELEITH CLUCK 
                        oo Lloyd Kenyon 
                        Last name may be Gluck 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3 CATHERINE EISENBISE 
                    * 8 Sep 1833 
                    + 27 Apr 1923 
                    oo Henry Keltner 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.1 PETER R. KELTNER => 
                      * 23 Mar 1853 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.2 MARY KELTNER 
                      * 7 Oct 1854 
                      + 30 Dec 1854 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.3 JOHN H. KELTNER => 
                      * 12 Jun 1855, Mount Carroll, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.4 HENRY HARRISON KELTNER 
                      + 20 Feb 1957 
                      Lived in Pearl City, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.5 MILTON KELTNER 
                      * 10 Dec 1857 
                      + 17 Dec 1858 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.6 WILLIAM KELTNER 
                      + 13 Oct 1956 
                      Preacher 
                      Lived in Kansas City, Missouri 
                      oo Emily Albright 
                         + 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.7 EDWIN KELTNER 
                      * 30 Sep 1857 
                      + 27 May 1863 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.8 ? KELTNER 
                      oo D. R. Clay 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.9 CORA KELTNER 
                      * 23 Sep 1865 
                      + 21 Jan 1955 
                      oo John Shidler, Shannon, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.10 JULIA KELTNER 



                       oo Horaito Renner 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.11 PORTER KELTNER 
                       * 27 Jun 1870 
                       + 23 Sep 1870 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.12 LEWIS ELMER KELTNER 
                       + at age 44 
                       Leading Minister of the Dunkard Church 
                       oo Cora Buckwalter 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.1 PETER R. KELTNER 
                      * 23 Mar 1853 
                      Minister in Freeport, Illinois, Church of the Brethren 
                      oo Della Bowman 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.1.1 CHARLES HENRY KELTNER 
                        * 8 Sep 1879, Rockford or Mt Carroll, Illinois 
                        + 3 Jan 1972 
                        Attended Mt Morris college and University of Illinois. 
                         Graduated in 1910 with A.B degree.  Taught rural schools  
                         3 years at Maryland Collegiate Institute at Union Bridge, 
                         Maryland.  From 1910-1915, was head of the department of 
                         agriculture at Mt Morris college, later became director of 
                         agriculture service of WROK at Rockford, Illinois 
                        Preacher, Church of the Brethren in Northern Illinois 
                        oo Lillie Weller 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.3 JOHN H. KELTNER 
                      * 12 Jun 1855, Mount Carroll, Illinois 
                      + 1937 
                      Lives in Mount Carroll, Illinois 
                      oo Ellen Fisher 
                         * 1856 
                         + 1937 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.3.1 HENRY ELVA KELTNER 
                        * 28 Aug 1880 
                        + 26 Sep 1926 
                        oo Alma Fredrick 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.3.2 FRANK KELTNER 
                        * 27 Aug 1882, Delavan, Wisconsin 
                        + 13 Aug 1953, Delavan, Wisconsin 
                        oo Jessie Ludwick 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.3.3 WILLIAM E. KELTNER 
                        * 4 Apr 1885, Lanark, Illinois 
                        + 24 Sep 1963, Shannon, Illinois 
                        Farmer 
                        oo Ada E. Fredrick                         
                           * 27 Jan 1888 
                           + 19 Dec 1937 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.3.4 CORA MYRTLE KELTNER 
                        * 4 Oct  
                        + 10 Nov 1958, Mt. Carroll, Illinois 
                        oo Robert Leroy Mader 
                           * 13 Oct  
                           + 17 Jul 1947 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.3.5 SADIE ETHEL KELTNER 
                        oo Howard L. Elliott 
                           * 12 Jan 1889 
                           + Oct 1971 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.3.6 CHARLES LLOYD KELTNER 
                        * 16 Oct 1895 
                        + 4 Oct 1954 
                        Mail Carrier 
                        PVT 353 Aero Service Squadron in WW I. 
                        oo Ethel Aldrich 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.3.7 HARRY GLENN KELTNER 
                        * 1 Nov 1896 or 1898 



                        + 26 Jan 1903, 4 years, 10 months, 21 days old 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.4 SAMUEL EISENBISE 
                    * circa 1838, Ohio 
                    oo Mary Ann Gilbert 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.4.1 WILLIAM G. EISENBISE 
                      Minister in LaPlace, Illinois 
                      Lived in Glendora, California 
                      oo Clara E. Masters 
                         + Feb 1958 
                      oo2 Anna M. Ford 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.4.2 CHARLES EISENBISE 
                      + 26 Sep 1957 
                      Lived in Lena, Illinois 
                      oo Thelma Shearer 
                         + 23 Feb 1965 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.4.3 CORA EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.4.3 CORA EISENBISE 
                      Lived in Lena, Illinois 
                      oo John Jacoby 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.4.3.1 RUSSEL JACOBY 
                        oo Mary Ellen Tony 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.4.3.2 ROY JACOBY 
                        Lived in San Gabriel, California 
                        oo Iva Leola Blair 
                        oo2 Otilo Collura 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.4.3.3 NEVA JACOBY 
                        Lived in Lena, Illinois 
                        oo Allen Gishwiller 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6 PETER EISENBISE 
                    * circa 1840, Ohio 
                    Lived in Beatty, Kansas 
                    oo Marth Slifer 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.1 CLINTON S. EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2 ALVAH N. EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3 WARREN D. EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.4 SADIE MAY EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.5 OSCAR EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.6 LULU EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.7 RUTH EISENBISE 
                      oo Robert Dafford, Home, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.8 GRACIE EISENBISE 
                      + young 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.1 CLINTON S. EISENBISE 
                      Preacher 
                      Lived in Chicago, Illinois 
                      oo Allie Stutsman 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.1.1 ORION EISENBISE 
                        * circa 9 May 1890 
                        + 24 Jun 1895, Hygiene, Boulder County, Colorado 
                        died at age 5 yr, 1 mo, 15 days 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.1.2 FOREST S. EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.1.2 FOREST S. EISENBISE 
                        Minister in Pasadena, California and Fresno, California 
                        oo Grace ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.1.2-1 LOLA JUNE EISENBISE 
                          Middle name may be Jane 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.1.2-2 DONNA GRACE EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.1.2-3 NEVA JOAN EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.1.2-3 NEVA JOAN EISENBISE 



                          oo Ray E. Dull 
                             Last name may be Dell 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.1.2-3.1 STEVEN RAY DELL 
                             Last name may be Dull 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2 ALVAH N. EISENBISE  
                      First name may be Alnah 
                      Lived in Sabetha, Kansas 
                      oo Nettie ? 
                      oo2 Cora Cole 
                          May have died 27 Jun 1966, Nemaha County, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.1 BEULAH MAY EISENBISE  
                        + young 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.2 ALTA EVELYN EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.3 CLARENCE EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.4 GOLDIE EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.5 HAZEL EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.6 ALICE EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7 SHERMAN EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.2 ALTA EVELYN EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Sabetha, Kansas 
                        oo Charles Snodgrass 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.2.1 VELMA CAROLINE SNODGRASS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.4 GOLDIE EISENBISE 
                        oo Ed Martsolf 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.4-1 ALMEDA MARTSOLF 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.4-2 PEARL MARTSOLF 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.4-3 DONALD MARTSOLF 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.4-4 EARL MARTSOLF 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.4-5 RUSSELL MARTSOLF 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.4-6 WILMA MARTSOLF 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.4-7 GOLDIE RUTH MARTSOLF 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.5 HAZEL EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Sabetha, Kansas 
                        oo Oliver Helpingstine 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.5-1 EVELYN HELPINGSTINE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.5-2 MORINE HELPINGSTINE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.5-3 WARREN HELPINGSTINE 
                          + young 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.5-4 LOLA PEARL HELPINGSTINE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.6 ALICE EISENBISE 
                        oo Leonard Byers 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.6-1 KENNETH BYERS 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.6-2 WANDA BYERS 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.6-3 RICHARD BYERS 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.6-4 ALBERT BYERS 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.6-5 VERNON BYERS 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.6-6 GARY BYERS 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.6-7 RAYMOND BYERS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7 SHERMAN EISENBISE 
                        oo Vesta Brauzo 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7-1 ROBERT (JIM) LEE EISENBISE => 
                          * 10 Mar 1927, Sebetha, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7-2 DONNA EISENBISE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7-1 ROBERT (JIM) LEE EISENBISE 
                          * 10 Mar 1927, Sebetha, Kansas 
                          + 24 Jun 2012, Kingsport, Tennessee  
                          oo Martha Jean Coffman 
                             * 2 Apr 1929, Independence, Kansas 



                             + 10 Aug 2010, Billings, Montana 
                          o/o 1977 
                          oo2 Wanda Bramblett Howard, 1986 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7-1.1 MICHAEL EISENBISE 
                            Lives in League City, Texas 
                            Works for BP as an engineer. 
                            oo Denise Grabien 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7-1.2 PATRICKIA EISENBISE 
                            oo Jim Cole 
                            Live in Gardiner, Montana 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7-1.3 DEBBIE EISENBISE 
                            oo ? Miller 
                            Lives in Independence, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7-1.4 MARK EISENBISE 
                            oo Robin ? 
                            Live in Hixson, Tennessee 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7-1.5 PAM EISENBISE 
                            oo Tom Lipscomb 
                            Live in Lawrenceburg, Tennessee 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.2.7-1.6 SUSAN HOWARD 
                            Father unknown, mother Wanda Bramblett Howard 
                            oo Tom LaGuardia 
                            Live in Kingsport, Tennessee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3 WARREN D. EISENBISE  
                      Lived in Fairview, Kansas and Morril, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.1 EARL EISENBISE 
                        oo Bertha Mohl 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.2 ANGIE EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.3 RUBY EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.4 JAMES EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.5 LILLIAN EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.2 ANGIE EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Morril, Kansas 
                        oo Robert Shields 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.2-1 MARY ELIZABETH SHIELDS 
                          Lived in Culver City, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.2-2 ORELLA SHIELDS 
                          Lived in Omaha, Nebraska 
                          oo Richard Turnquist 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.2-3 ROBERT RICHARD SHIELDS 
                          oo Sarah ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.2-4 CHARLES IRVIN SHIELDS 
                          Lived in Morril, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.2-5 HELEN MAE SHIELDS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.3 RUBY EISENBISE  
                        Lived in Graff, Kansas 
                        oo Lee Wikle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.3-1 HENRY LEE WIKLE 
                          Lived in Fariview, Kansas 
                          oo Bessie ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.3-2 DALE WIKLE 
                          Lived in Graff, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.3-3 EARL MELVIN WIKLE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.3-4 CARL KENNETH WIKLE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.3-5 MELVE MARIE WIKLE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.3-6 WARREN MAURICE WIKLE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.4 JAMES EISENBISE  
                        Lived in Fariview, Kansas 
                        oo Verna Reigler                         
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.4-1 ROSETTA EISENBISE  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.4-2 BETTY JEAN EISENBISE  



> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.4-3 CHARLES WARREN EISENBISE  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.5 LILLIAN EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Fairview, Kansas 
                        oo Ivan Chadwell 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.3.5.1 DARRELL RAYMOND CHADWELL 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.6 LULU EISENBISE 
                      Lived in Pasedena, California 
                      oo Edward Mills 
                         Lived in Lawrence, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.6.1 LLOYD RAYMOND MILLS 
                        Lived in Los Angeles, California 
                        oo Forest Hinley 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.6.2 LUCILLE RUTH MILLS 
                        Lived in Los Angeles, California 
                        oo Everett Little 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.6.3 CLARK WIETH MILLS 
                        Lived in Pasadena, California 
                        oo Jun Brosnum 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.6.6.4 MILDRED OLIVE MILLS 
                        Lived in Pasadena, California 
                        oo T. Borzone 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7 JOHN EISENBISE 
                    * circa 1842, Ohio 
                    oo Catherine Slifer 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1 THOMAS ANDREW EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2 CHARLES (CHAS) WARD EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.3 ROYAL E. EISENBISE => 
                      * 9 Aug 1876 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4 DAVID W. EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.5 ALWILDA EISENBISE 
                      oo Edwin Stoner 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6 JOSHUA EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1 THOMAS ANDREW EISENBISE 
                      + 1955 
                      Minister in LaVerne, California 
                      oo Anna Springer 
                         + 1960 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.1 STELLA DELL EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.2 VIOLA DELL EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Chicago, Illinois 
                        Teacher 
                        oo Wayne Gerdes 
                           Preacher 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.3 ESTHER MAE EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.4 PAULINE EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.5 MABEL EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Redonda Beach, California 
                        oo Ernest Rowley 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.6 MERLIN EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.1 STELLA DELL EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Arrowwood, Alberta, Canada 
                        oo Everet Bowman  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.1-1 MELVIN RICHARD BOWMAN 
                          oo Leah Hylton 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.1-2 DONALD LAVERNE BOWMAN 
                          oo Viola Brooks 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.1-3 GLENN EVERETT BOWMAN 
                          oo Constance Myers 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.3 ESTHER MAE EISENBISE 



                        Lived in Villa Park, Illinois 
                        oo William Beahm 
                           + 13 Apr 1964 
                           Preacher from Garkida, Nigeria, West Africa 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.3-1 HARRIET ANN BEAHM 
                          oo Earl Kaylor 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.4 PAULINE EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Fullerton, California 
                        oo Herman Moomaw 
                           Lived in Wilmington, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.4-1 MARGARITE ELLEN MOOMAW 
                          oo Charles Frederick 
                             + killed in Germany 
                          oo2 ? Horton 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.4-2 VIOLA MAE MOOMAW 
                          oo William Straw 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.6 MERLIN EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Atascadero, California 
                        Obtained BS degreein biochemistry from LaVerne College, an 
                         MS degree in biochemistry from Claremont Graduate School, 
                         and a PhD in higher education administration from the 
                         University of Connecticut. 
                        Was first president of Cuesta College. 
                        oo June Walker 
                           Received her BS from LaVerne College, and an MS degree  
                            In education and remedial reading from the University  
                            of Connecticut. 
                           Was an elementary school teacher for 17 years. 
                        Established an Eisenbise Scholarship at Cuesta College in 
                         California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.6-1 ANN DELAINE EISENBISE 
                          Teaches Kindergarten at Simsheimer School 
                          Lived in San Luis Obispo, California 
                          oo ? Carl 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.6-2 MARY JUNE EISENBISE 
                          Teaches and lives in Fullerton, California 
                          oo ? Kuhn 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.1.6-3 DAVID MERLIN EISENBISE 
                          Is a production manager at Pappas Teleproductions in 
                           Fresno, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2 CHARLES (CHAS) WARD EISENBISE 
                      Lived in Fillmore, California 
                      Preacher 
                      Did a considerable amount of Eisenbeiß genealogy work in 
                       1940's. 
                      oo Bertha O. Lichty 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.1 HELEN LUCILLE EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Long Beach, California 
                        oo Frank Hemmerel 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.2 GRACE CATHERINE EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.3 JOHN RAYMOND EISENBISE 
                        Lives in Los Angeles, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.4 JAY CLEMENT EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.5 RUTH IRENE EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.6 CHARLES JR. EISENBISE 
                        Lives in Atascadero, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.7 RICHARD LEWIS EISENBISE 
                        Lives in Long Beach, California 
                        oo Cynthia Shaw 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.2 GRACE CATHERINE EISENBISE 
                        Lived in Fillmore, California 



                        oo Lloyd Emmert 
                           Lived in Ojai, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.2-1 ROWLAND DOUGLAS EMMERT 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.2-2 JOHN BRIAN EMMERT 
                          Was adopted 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.4 JAY CLEMENT EISENBISE 
                        Lives in Atascadero, California 
                        oo Ardythe Tagley 
                           * 6 Jul 1918, Orange County, California 
                           + 26 Oct 1965, Ventura, California 
                           d/o Erwin Obed Tagley & Agnes Antonia Kiehl  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.4-1 JUDITH JANE EISENBISE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.5 RUTH IRENE EISENBISE 
                        * 10 Jun 1921 
                        + 10 Feb 1988, San Francisco, California 
                        oo Harold Claussen 
                           Lived in San Francisco, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.5-1 JERALD FREDERICK CLAUSSEN 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2.5-2 ROBERT ERNEST CLAUSSEN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.3 ROYAL E. EISENBISE 
                      * 9 Aug 1876 
                      + Feb 1967, Arcadia, Los Angeles, California 
                      Merchant 
                      Lived in Morrill, Kansas 
                      Lived in Arcadia, California 
                      oo Ada Fike 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.3.1 KENNETH EISENBISE => 
                        * 4 Aug 1908 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.3.2 HOMER ROYAL EISENBISE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.3.1 KENNETH EISENBISE 
                        * 4 Aug 1908 
                        + 5 Oct 1991 
                        Lives in Vista, California 
                        oo Mabel Beachy 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.3.1-1 GARY EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.3.1-2 BRUCE EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.3.1-3 CHERYL EISENBISE                         
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4 DAVID W. EISENBISE 
                      Lived in Morrill, Kansas 
                      oo Elizabeth Miller 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.1 GEORGE STANLEY EISENBISE => 
                        * 9 Mar 1900 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.2 PAUL HAROLD EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.3 GLADYS EISENBISE 
                        Nurse in Casper, Wyoming and in Lincoln, Nebraska 
                        oo Ross Jenkins 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.4 CARL MILLER EISENBISE => 
                        * 18 Oct 1906 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.5 JOHN OLIN EISENBISE 
                        Teacher 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.6 VERA MAE EISENBISE 
                        Nurse in Lincoln, Nebraska 
                        oo Glen VanDyke 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.7 MARY CATHERINE EISENBISE 
                        Lives in Morrill, Kansas and Lincoln, Nebraska 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.1 GEORGE STANLEY EISENBISE  
                        * 9 Mar 1900 
                        + Dec 1975, Morrill, Brown, Kansas 
                        Farmer 



                        oo Florence Butterfield 
                           * 1 Apr 1903 
                           + Aug 1970, Morrill, Brown, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.1-1 MARY ANN EISENBISE  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.1-2 JOHN RICHARD EISENBISE  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.2 PAUL HAROLD EISENBISE 
                        Farmer 
                        Lived in Morrill, Kansas 
                        oo Flora Redwood 
                           * 5 Apr 1904 
                           + Jul 1971, Hiawatha, Brown, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.2-1 WILLIAM DAVID EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.2-2 RUTH ELAINE EISENBISE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.4 CARL MILLER EISENBISE 
                        * 18 Oct 1906 
                        + May 1979, Wichita, Sedgwick, Kansas 
                        Teacher in Salina, Kansas 
                        oo Myretta Warner 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.4-1 CARL WARNER EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.4.4-2 KATHLEEN ANN EISENBISE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6 JOSHUA EISENBISE 
                      Was a Medical Doctor in Kansas City, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.1 JOSEPHINE EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.2 SHERMAN EISENBISE => 
                        * 25 Feb 1905 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.3 CHARLOTTE EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.4 BYRON EISENBISE => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.5 JOHN GILBERT EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.1 JOSEPHINE EISENBISE 
                        oo ? Ikenberry, Quinter, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.1-1 MARGARET IKENBERRY 
                          Was adopted 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.1-2 LOUISE IKENBERRY 
                          Was adopted 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.2 SHERMAN EISENBISE 
                        * 25 Feb 1905 
                        + Mar 1985, Atchison, Atchison, Kansas 
                        Lives in Quinter, Kansas 
                        oo Viola Ikenberry 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.2-1 EUGENE ROBERT EISENBISE 
                          * 24 Jun 1918, Hays, Kansas 
                          oo Edith Nickey, 1940 
                          Masters in Physics at U of wyoming 
                          Farmer and teacher 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.2-2 RUSSELL EMERSON EISENBISE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.3 CHARLOTTE EISENBISE 
                        Lives in Boulder, Colorado 
                        oo Henry Jamison, Quinter, Kansas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.3-1 WANDA MARIE JAMISON 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.3-2 HELEN LUCILLE JAMISON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.4 BYRON EISENBISE 
                        Lives in Quinter, Kansas and Okarche, Oklahoma 
                        oo Ethel Wigington 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.4-1 MARION EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.4-2 GENEVA JUNE EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.4-3 VIVIAN LEE EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.4-4 LAURETTA MARINE EISENBISE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.5 JOHN GILBERT EISENBISE 
                        Lives in Quinter, Kansas and McPherson, Kansas 
                        oo Alice Lines 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.5-1 DONALD JAY EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.6.5-2 MARILYN LUCILLE EISENBISE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.8 MARY EISENBISE 
                    oo David Tipton 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.8.1 WILLIAM R. TIPTON 
                      Dentist in Mt Carroll, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.8.2 ELIZABETH TIPTON 
                      oo George Stiteley, Whiting, Indiana 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.8.3 MARY TIPTON 
                      + 1935 
                      oo Herbert J. Christian, Newell, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.8.4 HATTIE TIPTON 
                      oo Irvin Keim, Delano, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.8.5 GEORGE TIPTON 
                      Lived in Glenwood, Minnesota 
                      Lived in St Paul, Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.9 WILLIAM H. EISENBISE  
                     * 27 Aug 1849, Elkhart, Indiana 
                     + 12 Feb 1920 
                     Minister, ordained 29 Sep 1891 
                     Had 11 half brothers and sisters and one full sister (Amanda) 
                     oo Margaret Myers, 28 Jan 1869 
                        * 6 Nov 1848 
                        + 16 Oct 1918 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.9.1 INA EISENBISE 
                       + 23 Sep 1873 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.9.2 ALLAN P. EISENBISE 
                       * 1875 
                       + 25 Mar 1935 
                       Lived in Chicago, Illinois 
                       oo Helen Coppernoll 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.9.3 CARRIE EISENBISE => 
                       * 19 Jul 1881 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.9.3 CARRIE EISENBISE 
                       * 19 Jul 1881 
                       oo Amos W. Zillhart, 29 Dec 1910 
                          * 15 Mar 1864 
                          + 21 Feb 1923 
                       oo2 William Bissikumer, Mt Carroll, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.9.3.1 ? ZILLHART 
                         * 31 Jan 1920 
                         + as an infant 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.9.3.2 MARGARET ELLEN ZILLHART 
                         * 8 Feb 1922 
                         + 11 Jan 1971 
                         oo Kenneth Emerson Whitmer 
                            * 1917 
                            + 1961 
                         oo2 Robert Olson, 10 Oct 1970 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.9.3.3 MARY VIRGINIA BISSIKUMER 
                         Teacher at Mt. Carroll, Illinois 
                         oo Forest Fry 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10 KATHARINA ANNA MARIA (CATHERINE) EISENBEIS 
                   * 7 Nov 1813, Wellesweiler 
                   ~ 11 Nov 1813 
                   oo ? Mackey 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.1 FREDERICK E. MACKEY => 
                     * 4 Oct 1834 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.2 JOHN MACKEY => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.3 GEORGE MACKEY => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.1 FREDERICK E. MACKEY 
                     * 4 Oct 1834 
                     + 22 Feb 1908 
                     Lived near Lanark, Illinois 
                     oo Mary B. Harch, 14 Feb 1856 
                        * 4 Feb 1828 
                        + 3 Jan 1904 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.1.1 LIZZIE MACKEY 
                       * circa 1863 
                       + young 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.1.2 NANCY MACKEY  
                       + young 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.1.3 ANNA MACKEY  
                       * 24 Sep 1873 
                       + 5 Aug 1955 
                       Lived in Freeport, Stephenson County, Illinois 
                       oo William Fierheller, Kent, Illinois 
                          * Aug 1876 
                          + Aug 1962 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.2 JOHN MACKEY 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.2.1 HENRY MACKEY 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.2.2 CHARLES MACKEY 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.2.3 EMERY MACKEY 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.3 GEORGE MACKEY 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.10.3.1 ALLIE MACKEY 
                      oo Frank Cook, Ohio 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11 MICHEL WILHELM (WILLIAM) EISENBEIS 
                   * 26 Mar 1816, Germany 
                   + 14 Aug 1897, Lanark, Illinois 
                   oo Roseanna Walters, 30 Mar 1837 
                      * 4 Apr 1816, Virginia 
                      + 1 Oct 1891, Lanark, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1 PETER WILLIAM EISENBISE => 
                     * 15 Feb 1839, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2 NICHOLAS WALTER EISENBISE => 
                     * 3 Mar 1841, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3 HANNAH JANE EISENBISE => 
                     * 5 Feb 1843 or 2 May 1844, Miami County, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4 LEVI SIMMONS EISENBISE => 
                     * 23 Jul 1846, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5 MARY MARGARET EISENBISE => 
                     * 5 Apr 1849, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.6 SARAH S. EISENBISE 
                     * 6 Jun 1851 
                     + 11 Aug 1857 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7 GEORGE WASHINGTON EISENBISE => 
                     * 19 or 29 Oct 1853, Troy, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.8 JOHN D. EISENBISE 
                     * 8 Feb 1856, Ohio 
                     + 24 May 1861 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (FRANK) EISENBISE => 
                     * 8 Jul 1858, Ohio 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1 PETER WILLIAM EISENBISE 
                     * 15 Feb 1839, Ohio 
                     + Sep 1911, Pearl City, Illinois  
                     oo Jane Miller 
                     oo2 Martha Denour 
                         * Jun 1849 



                         + 16 Mar 1897 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.1 GRANT WILLIAM EISENBISE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2 WILLIAM EISENBISE => 
                       * 10 Jan 1870 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3 MARY EISENBISE => 
                       * 30 Mar 1873 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4 ETHEL EDNA EISENBEIS => 
                       * 2 Jul 1876 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2 WILLIAM EISENBISE 
                       * 10 Jan 1870 
                       + 18 May 1931, Freeport, Illinois 
                       oo Pheobe Elizabeth Garrison 
                          * 6 Dec 1880 
                          + 7 Jan 1958 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.1 DORA MARIE EISENBISE 
                         * 24 Dec 1903, Freeport, Illinois 
                         Lives in Freeport, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.2 LILY FERN EISENBISE => 
                         * 4 Mar 1907, Shannon, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.3 LEROY EISENBISE 
                         * 20 May 1909 
                         + 8 Aug 1053, Freeport, Illinois 
                         Died of cancer or heart attack 
                         oo Betty Phillips 
                            * 26 Jul 1919 
                            + 28 Jan 1987 
                            She remarried to a Lee 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4 CLARENCE GILBERT EISENBISE => 
                         * 29 Mar 1915 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.2 LILY FERN EISENBISE 
                         * 4 Mar 1907, Shannon, Illinois 
                         oo Fred Canfield, Freeport, IL 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.2-1 HAROLD CANFIELD 
                          oo Bessie Tempel 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.2-2 LARRY EUGENE CANFIELD 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.2-3 BONNIE ARLENE CANFIELD 
                           oo Robert DeWayne Hartog, 25 Sep 1960 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.2-4 DONALD CANFIELD 
                           oo Mary Theland, 19 Jun 1965 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4 CLARENCE GILBERT EISENBISE 
                         * 29 Mar 1915 
                         + Oct 1980, Phoenix, Arizona 
                         Died of gunshot wound to the head, ruled as a suicide 
                         Lives in Phoenix, Arizona 
                         oo Dorothy Culbertson 
                            * 27 Nov 1915, Rockford, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-1 BRUCE ROLAND EISENBISE => 
                           * 10 Jan 1935, Freeport, Illinois 
                           + 29 Apr 1984, Phoenix Arizona 
                           Died of inoperable cancer in the pleural cavity 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-2 PATRICiA ANN EISENBISE 
                           * 1936 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-3 EMILY LOU EISENBISE   
                           * 1939 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-4 DAVID EISENBISE   
                           * 1941 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-5 LINDA EISENBISE   
                           * 1946 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-1 BRUCE ROLAND EISENBISE  
                           * Rockport, Illinois 
                           oo Dolores Ryan, Washington 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-1.1 STEVEN CLARENCE EISENBISE => 
                             * 2 Sep 1955, Tacoma, Washington   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-1.1 STEVEN CLARENCE EISENBISE 
                             * 2 Sep 1955, Tacoma, Washington  
                             oo ? ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-1.1.1 LESLIE ANN EISENBISE 
                               * 25 Dec 1975, Phoenix, Arizona 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-1.1.2 STEVEN JOSEPH EISENBISE 
                               * 8 Sep 1983, Phoenix, Arizona 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-1.1.3 JAMIE WAYNE EISENBISE 
                               * 6 Oct 1986, Salt Lake City, Utah 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-1.1.4 MEGAN NICOLE EISENBISE 
                               * 25 Aug 1988, Salt Lake City, Utah 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.2.4-1.1.5 JASPER EZEKIEL EISENBISE 
                               * 29 Apr 1990, Salt Lake City, Utah 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3 MARY EISENBISE 
                       * 30 Mar 1873 
                       + 7 Jan 1915 
                       oo Walter Garrison 
                          * 18 Mar 1870 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.1 CLARA GARRISON => 
                         * 17 Mar 1895 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.2 RUSSELL GARRISON 
                         * 6 Dec 1896 
                         Lives in Los Angeles, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.3 VERNIE GARRISON => 
                         * 18 Mar 1898 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.4 MERLE GARRISON => 
                         * 20 Mar 1900 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.5 ROY GARRISON => 
                         * 3 Oct 1903 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.6 FLORENCE GARRISON => 
                         * 29 Dec 1910 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.1 CLARA GARRISON 
                         * 17 Mar 1895 
                         Lives in Ferndale, Washington 
                         oo J.E. Brock 
                         oo2 Fred Lavien 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.1-1 DAISY BROCK  
                           oo ? Barton 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.1-2 VIOLA BROCK  
                           oo ? Jansen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.1-3 JAMES WALTER BROCK  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.1-4 JESSIE BROCK  
                           oo ? Hanson 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.1-5 MARY ANN BROCK  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.1-6 DORIS MARIE BROCK  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.3 VERNIE GARRISON 
                         * 18 Mar 1898 
                         Lives in Eugene, Oregon 
                         oo Hershel Harmon 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.3-1 BEATRICE HARMON 
                           oo ? Sturtevant 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.3-2 ROY HARMON 
                           Lives in Los Angeles, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.4 MERLE GARRISON 
                         * 20 Mar 1900, Los Angeles, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.4-1 IRENE GARRISON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.5 ROY GARRISON  



                         * 3 Oct 1903 
                         Lives in Ridgefield, Washington 
                         oo Selma ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.5-1 JUANITA ESTHER GARRISON 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.5-2 ROY EDWARD GARRISON 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.5-3 MARIE ANN GARRISON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.6 FLORENCE GARRISON 
                        * 29 Dec 1910 
                        Lives in Los Angeles, California 
                        oo George Mahkorne 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.6-1 PHYLLIS MAHKORNE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.6-2 RONALD MAHKORNE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4 ETHEL EDNA EISENBEIS 
                       * 2 Jul 1876 
                       Unknown if last name was Shidler or Eisenbeis. 
                       oo William Garrison, Rockford, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4.1 ARTHUR ALVIN GARRISON 
                         * 22 Aug 1899 
                         Lived in Rockford, Illinois 
                         oo Kathryn Stevenson 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4.2 ROY CLIFFORD GARRISON 
                         * 7 Apr 1902 
                         Lived in Rockford, Illinois 
                         oo Edna ? 
                         oo2 Ruth ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4.3 ALBERT GARRISON 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4.4 CECIL EDNA GARRISON => 
                         * 8 Sep 1905 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4.5 PEARL IRENE GARRISON => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4.4 CECIL EDNA GARRISON 
                         * 8 Sep 1905 
                         + 14 Jul 1958 
                         Lived in Rockford, Illinois 
                         oo Merrit Baxter 
                         oo2 Manley ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4.4-1 FRANCES MERRIT BAXTER 
                           oo ? Belle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4.4-2 JUNE BAXTER 
                           oo ? McCall 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4.5 PEARL IRENE GARRISON 
                        Lived in Rockford, Illinois 
                        oo Stephen Skopinski 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.4.5-1 JOHN STEPHEN SKOPINSKI 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2 NICHOLAS WALTER EISENBISE 
                     * 3 Mar 1841, Ohio 
                     + Jan 1916 
                     Fought in Civil War under M & B 4 and I 22 Illinois Cavalry 
                     He filed for a pension in 1884 
                     Lived at 204 E Franklin St, Lanark, Illinois 
                     oo Josephine Miller, 8 Feb 1866 
                        * 28 Jan 1845 
                     oo2 Rebecca Siar, 25 Dec 1898 
                        * 8 Feb 1852 
                        + 10 Jun 1931 
                        Last name may be Syres 
                        Died of Arterio Schlerosis 
                        She filed for a pension in 1922 
                        Obituary says he married Rebecca A. Hunott 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.1 ? EISENBISE 
                       * 6 Apr 1867 



                       + 6 Apr 1867 
                       Son 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.2 WILLY WALTER EISENBISE 
                       * 16 Dec 1873 
                       + 16 Mar 1875 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.3 ROSE ANNIE (ANNA) EISENBISE 
                       * 3 Jan 1869 
                       Lived in Chicago, Illinois 
                       oo David Burkhart 
                       oo2 G.H. Goodrich 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.4 ROYAL (ROY) HENRY EISENBISE 
                       * 20 May 1876 
                       + 1950 
                       Lived in Lanark, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5 SETH WALTON EISENBISE => 
                       * 27 May 1879 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.6 FANNIE BELLE EISENBISE 
                       * 12 Apr 1881 
                       + 3 Sep 1951 
                       oo Oscar Moll, Lanark, Illinois 
                         His first wife was Rose E. 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.7 BERT ELLIS EISENBISE => 
                       * 10 Jul 1886 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5 SETH WALTON EISENBISE 
                       * 27 May 1879 
                       Carpenter in Martel, Ohio 
                       oo Zella Somerlot, 29 Jun 1912 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1 KATHRYN EISENBISE => 
                         * 7 Sep 1915 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1 KATHRYN EISENBISE 
                         * 7 Sep 1914, Marion, Ohio 
                         + 26 Nov 2004 
                         oo Hulden Odean Burkhart, 30 Aug 1933 
                            * 1889 
                            + 1935 
                         oo2 Merle Dale Gray, 16 Oct 1935 
                             * 1914 
                             + 1987 
                             Divorced in 1939 
                         oo3 Harry Charles Robey, 7 Dec 1944 
                             * 1899 
                             + 1975 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1-1 NANCY LEE BURKHART => 
                           * 20 Sep 1934, Martel, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1-2 THOMAS DALE GRAY 
                           * 12 Oct 1936 
                           oo Alice Spurgeon, 23 May 1959 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1-3 WAYNE KEITH GRAY => 
                           * 12 Jun 1938, Martel, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1-4 RANDI ROBEY 
                           * 14 Oct 1950 
                           oo Ronald Smarsh, 11 Oct 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1-1 NANCY LEE BURKHART 
                           * 20 Sep 1934, Martel, Ohio 
                           + 1977, Lexington, Ohio 
                           oo William Rigney, 1 May 1958, Leesville, Ohio 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1-1.1 WILLIAM JR. RIGNEY 
                             * 1959 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1-3 WAYNE KEITH GRAY 
                           * 12 Jun 1938, Martel, Ohio 
                           oo Connie Hoover, 14 May 1960 



                              Divorced 
                           oo2 Judith Miller, 6 May 1984 
                               * 1 Oct 1945 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1-3.1 KIMBERLY KATHERINE GRAY 
                             * 2 Apr 1961 
                             oo ? Manser 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.5.1-3.2 WAYNE K. JR. GRAY 
                             * 4 Mar 1966 
                             + 12 Aug 2001 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.7 BERT ELLIS EISENBISE 
                       * 10 Jul 1886 
                       + May 1968 
                       Lived in Memphis, Tennessee 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.7.1 JOSEPHINE EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.7.1 JOSEPHINE EISENBISE 
                         Lived in Freeport, Illinois 
                         oo Roy Roddewig 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.2.7.1-1 RICHARD RODDEWIG 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3 HANNAH JANE EISENBISE 
                     * 5 Feb 1843 or 2 May 1844, Miami County, Ohio 
                     ~ into Church of the Brethren in 1874 
                     + 11 Nov 1920, Sterling, Whiteside County, Illinois 
                     Moved to Illinois in 1869 
                     oo David Shidler, Dec 1860 
                        * 19 Oct 1835 
                        + 21 Dec 1915 or 23 Jan 1916 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1 GEORGE W. SHIDLER => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.2 CHARLES SHIDLER => 
                       * 19 Nov 1865 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.3 JOHN E. SHIDLER 
                       * 5 Nov 1867 
                       + 30 Jul 1955 
                       Lived in Elgin, Illinois in 1920 
                       oo Sadie Kinman 
                         * 17 Jul 1866 
                         + 12 Aug 1893 
                       oo2 Cora Elizabeth Keltner 
                          See b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.3.9 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.4 ROSE ELLEN SHIDLER 
                       * 20 Aug 1872 
                       + 23 Aug 1896 
                       oo Oscar Moll, Shannon, Illinois 
                         * 5 Mar 1867 
                         + 9 Mar 1951 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.5 PORTER SHIDLER 
                       * 2 Aug 1874 
                       + Apr 1932 
                       oo Carrie Wolf 
                         * 15 Mar 1877 
                         + 19 Apr 1967 
                         Remarried to Fox 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.6 ORVILLE LEMUEL SHIDLER 
                       * 24 Oct 1876 
                       + Oct 1952 
                       oo Lanah E. Fierheller 
                         * 12 Mar 1873 
                         + 1947 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.7 CARRIE BELL SHIDLER 
                       * 6 Aug 1879 
                       + 2 Oct 1971 
                       oo Harry Hinebaugh, Mt Carroll, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.8 HARRY SHIDLER 



                       Lived in Rock Falls, Illinois 
                       oo Mary Olive Firman 
                         * circa 1889 
                         + 10 Jul 1987, 98 years old 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1 GEORGE W. SHIDLER 
                       Lived in New Westminster, British Columbia, Canada 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.1 ELMER SHIDLER => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.2 ROY BELLVILLE SHIDLER => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.3 MERRIT LESTER SHIDLER => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.4 FLORENCE SHIDLER => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.1 ELMER SHIDLER 
                        Lived in New Westminster, British Columbia, Canada 
                        oo Regina Elizabeth Larson 
                           * Norway 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.1-1 LURA SHIDLER 
                          Lived in Port Moody, B.C., Canada 
                          oo Swen Van Hoar 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.1-2 VICTOR LEE SHIDLER 
                          oo Carolyn Bohn 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.1-3 VERNON LARSON SHIDLER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.1-4 RUTH SHIDLER SHIDLER 
                          Twin 
                          Lived in Lithridge, Alberta, Canada 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.1-5 RALPH SHIDLER 
                          Twin 
                          Lived in York Island, B.C., Canada 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.1-6 ELMER FRAYZER SHIDLER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.1-7 NORMAN EDGAR SHIDLER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.2 ROY BELLVILLE SHIDLER 
                         Lived in Grand Prairie, Alberta, Canada 
                         oo Sarah May Quinton 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.2-1 BEATRICE SHIDLER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.2-2 NESHA MAY SHIDLER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.2-3 GEORGE JAMES SHIDLER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.3 MERRIT LESTER SHIDLER 
                         Lived in Transcona, Manitoba, Canada 
                         oo Adeline McFadden 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.3-1 EDNA LAVINE SHIDLER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.3-2 JAMES ERNEST SHIDLER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.3-3 HAROLD LLOYD SHIDLER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.3-4 OLIVE JUNE SHIDLER 
                          oo Stanley Smith 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.4 FLORENCE SHIDLER 
                         Lived in Trail, British Columbia, Canada 
                         oo ? Rozander 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.4-1 MARY ROZANDER  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.4-2 LYLE ROZANDER  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.4-3 GROVER ROZANDER  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.4-4 GEORGE WASHINGTON ROZANDER  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.1.4-5 VIVIAN ROZANDER   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.2 CHARLES SHIDLER 
                       * 19 Nov 1865 
                       + 2 Mar 1948 
                       oo Rosa Fisher 
                         * 22 Feb 1872 
                         + 22 Nov 1943 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.3.2.1 JESSE SHIDLER 
                         * 1900 
                         Professor of chemistry at Lanark 



                         oo Beulah Alice Sanders 
                            * 1905 
                            + 1959 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4 LEVI SIMMONS EISENBISE 
                     * 23 Jul 1846, Miami, Ohio 
                     + 15 Jul 1900, Carroll, Illinois 
                     oo Alice Elmira Buckwalter 
                        * 18 Jul 1852, Coatesville, Chester, Pennsylvania 
                        + 30 Mar 1929 
                        d/o Joseph Buckwalter & Lydia Bossert 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1 BERTHA KATHERINE EISENBISE => 
                       * circa 17 Aug 1872 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2 CHARLES EISENBISE => 
                       * 20 Mar 1879 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.3 OSCAR J. EISENBISE 
                       Lives in Long Beach, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.4 ORA MAE EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1 BERTHA KATHERINE EISENBISE 
                       * circa 17 Aug 1872 
                       Lived in Portland, Oregon 
                       oo Abraham (Abe) Garrison, 1 Jan 1891, Carroll, Illinois 
                         * 13 Jun 1866 
                         + 21 Dec 1891 
                       oo2 J.S. Lehman, Woodland, Washington 
                           + 1951 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.1 RAYMOND FLOYD GARRISON 
                         * 6 Jan 1892 
                         Lived in Newberg or Newburry, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.2 ELLIS GARRISON 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.3 BESSIE GARRISON 
                         * 8 Oct 1894 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.4 ZELLA GARRISON 
                         * 1895 
                         Lived in Sunnyside, Washington 
                         oo ? Swartz 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.5 GRACE GARRISON 
                         Lived in Nez Perce, Idaho 
                         oo Grover Reese 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.6 LESLIE GARRISON 
                         * 26 Jan 1900 
                         Lived in Willamette, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.7 CHESTER HAROLD GARRISON 
                         * 6 Jan 1903 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.8 PERCY GARRISON 
                         * 28 Jul 1905 
                         Lived in Portland, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.9 CECILE GARRISON 
                         * 4 Dec 1907 
                         Lived in Teakean, Idaho 
                         oo Charles Kime  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.10 CLARENCE GARRISON 
                          * 19 Apr 1911 
                          Lived in Eugene, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.11 ELSIE GARRISON 
                          * 10 Feb 1914 
                          Lived in Woodland, Oregon 
                          oo Laurence Peel 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.1.12 JAMES ALBERT GARRISON 
                          * 16 Jan 1916 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2 CHARLES EISENBISE 
                       * 20 Mar 1879 
                       + 30 Jan 1946, Southern California 



                       Was in C.B. Army 
                       Lived in Savanna, Illinois 
                       oo Bertha Gill, 4 May 1897, Pearl City, Illinois 
                          * 16 Jan 1879  
                          + 12 or 16 Jun 1957, Sunland, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.1 RAYMOND EDWARD EISENBISE 
                         * 15 Jan 1899 
                         + 10 Nov 1921, pneumonia at return from military duty 
                         Served in Navy overseas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.2 ALIDA RUTH EISENBISE 
                         * 16 Jul 1900, Freeport, Illinois  
                         + Sep 1966, Yucaipa, California, Heart attack 
                         oo Paul Newman, 27 Apr 1925 
                            + 1963 
                         oo2 Jack Johnson, 1964 
                             + 1967 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.3 FORREST KENNETH EISENBISE 
                         * 15 Mar 1902 
                         + 27 Mar 1973 
                         Retired Mail Clerk 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4 VIRGIL VICTOR EISENBISE => 
                         * 5 Jul 1904 in Freeport, Illinois  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5 ARTHUR DELBERT (ART) EISENBISE => 
                         * 23 Feb 1908 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.6 VAN KIRK EISENBISE  
                         * 21 Dec 1911  
                         + 15 Nov 1972, Died heart attack Freeport, Illinois  
                         oo Eva Mason 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.7 RILEY A. EISENBISE => 
                         * 2 Jun 1919  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.8 LE ROY (ROY) EISENBISE => 
                         * 15 Feb 1921  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.9 RALPH LEO (BUD) EISENBISE  
                         * 19 Dec 1922 
                         + 14 Sep 2002, Henderson, Nevada 
                         Buried in San Fernando Valley, California 
                         Lives in Henderson, Nevada, Retired 
                         oo Freida Eileen Knoles,  1 Feb 1947  
                         oo2 Arlene Edwards 
                         oo3 Jan ? 
                         oo4 Luwana B. Bennett 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4 VIRGIL VICTOR EISENBISE 
                         * 5 Jul 1904 in Freeport, Illinois  
                         + 22 Dec 1976 
                         Had a heart attack in Texas enroute to live in California 
                         oo Belva Pearl Byrem, Mar 1927  
                            + 1989 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4-1 DAVID GENE EISENBISE => 
                           * 14 Apr 1930 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4-1 DAVID GENE EISENBISE  
                           * 14 Apr 1930 
                           Retired from Telephone Co. 
                           Lives in Redlands, California 
                           oo Catherine Kuthbert 
                               Divorced 
                           oo2 Thelma Louise Forsyth Lewis, 27 Dec 1958 
                               * 14 Mar 1927 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4-1.1 KERRILL ANN EISENBISE => 
                             * 30 Apr 1947 
                             Was adopted 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4-1.2 AMANDA MARIA EISENBISE => 
                             * 20 Jan 1950 
                             Was adopted 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4-1.1 KERRILL ANN EISENBISE  
                             * 30 Apr 1947 
                             Was adopted 
                             oo Ernest Aaron Huckaby, Jun 1965 
                                Divorced 
                             oo2 Danny Martin, 14 Mar 1975 
                                 Divorced 1982 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4-1.1.1 MICHAEL ERNEST HUCKABY  
                               * 8 Feb 1966, Redlands, California 
                               Actor of stageplays 
                               Lives in San Diego, California 
                               oo Lisa Moore, 14 Dec 1991, San Diego, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4-1.1.2 VERONICA (RONI) LYNN HUCKABY  
                               * 30 Apr 1968 
                               Lives in Chicago, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4-1.2 AMANDA MARIA EISENBISE  
                             * 20 Jan 1950 
                             Was adopted 
                             Lives in Eureka, California 
                             oo Dennis R. Carpenter, 3 Sep 1976 
                                Divorced 1981 
                             oo2 Dennis Hill, Sep 1981  
                                 Divorced 1986 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4-1.2.1 FOREST D. LAMB  
                               * 12 Apr 1969 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.4-1.2.2 BEN JOSEPH CARPENTER  
                               * 18 Oct 1977 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5 ARTHUR DELBERT (ART) EISENBISE  
                         * 23 Feb 1908 
                         + 11 Mar 1973, heart attack 
                         Was in C.B. Navy 
                         Lived in Freeport, Illinois 
                         oo Delsie Edwards, 1928, Freeport, Illinois  
                            + Jul 1989  
                            Divorced 1941 
                            Remarried to Land. 
                            Lived in Roseville, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5-1 EDWARD EUGENE EISENBISE => 
                           * 20 Feb 1930, Peoria, Illinois  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5-1 EDWARD EUGENE EISENBISE  
                           * 20 Feb 1930, Peoria, Illinois 
                           + Sep 2003, Gladstone, Missouri 
                           Electrician for General Motors 
                           Lives in Kansas City, Kansas 
                           Air Force when Army occupied Germany in 1948-1949 
                           oo Rita Arand, Stockton, Illinois 
                              Divorced 
                              Was mother of first two children 
                           oo2 Carolyn Anderson, Freeport, Illinois 
                               Divorced 
                               Was mother of next three children 
                           oo3 Theresa Marie Eisenbise, 31 Oct 1986  
                               * 9 Jan 1942  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5-1.1 LAUREL ANNE EISENBISE  
                             * 2 Jan 1955 
                             Teacher 
                             Lives in Rockford, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5-1.2 KIRK EDWARD EISENBISE => 
                             * 29 Dec 1957 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5-1.3 ROLF EGAN EISENBISE  
                             * 17 Nov 1961 



                             Lives in Green Bay, Wisconsin 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5-1.4 EVE ELLEN EISENBISE  
                             * 5 Oct 1963  
                             Marine Corps, served in 2nd Division in 1991 Saudi 
                              Arabia 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5-1.5 NANCY LYNN EISENBISE 
                             * 2 Sep 1966 
                             Lives in Wassau, Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5-1.2 KIRK EDWARD EISENBISE  
                             * 29 Dec 1957 
                             Lives in Rockford, Illinois 
                             oo Nancy Braaten 
                                Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5-1.2.1 BROOKE LOUISE EISENBISE  
                               * 27 Jun 1988  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.5-1.2.2 ERIC ARAND EISENBISE  
                               * 4 Dec 1990  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.7 RILEY A. EISENBISE  
                         * 2 Jun 1919  
                         + 13 Dec 1999, Leha, Illinois 
                         Served in Air Force in Guam in Pacific Theater 
                         Winter, lives in Yuma, Arizona; Summer, lives in Freeport, 
                          Illinois 
                         Retired Illinois State Police 
                         oo Ruth M. Wachlin 
                            * 14 Dec 1920, Freeport, Illinois 
                            + 27 Dec 2006, Freeport, Illinois 
                            d/o Frank Wachlin & Hazel Popp 
                         oo2 Dorothy La Vonne Pierce, 17 Dec, 1973 
                             * 29 Jul 1929  
                             + 30 Jul 1999, Freeport, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.7-1 WAYNE RILEY EISENBISE  
                           * 4 Sep 1946 
                           + 19 Aug 1970, Hit by car in Freeport, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.8 LE ROY (ROY) EISENBISE  
                         * 15 Feb 1921  
                         + 1 Nov 1978, La Puente, California, Heart attack  
                         U.S. Marine Corps 
                         High school teacher 
                         oo Tonya Ann (Tone) Loomis, 31 Aug 1958 
                             * 14 May 1936 
                             Lives in La Puente, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.8-1 ROANNE JAMA EISENBISE  
                           * 15 Jul 1960 
                           Lives in Sugarloaf, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.2.8-2 MATTHEW GLEN EISENBISE  
                           * 25 May 1966 
                           Elevator mechanic 
                           Lives in La Puente, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.4 ORA MAE EISENBISE 
                       * 5 Oct 1897, Lanark Illinois 
                       + 29 Oct 1957, Plano Illinois 
                       oo Robert Gladwyn Wallis, Sandwich, Illinois 
                          * 6 Jun 1896, Erin, Tennessee 
                          + 18 Feb 1969, Sandwich, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.4.1 RUTH WALLIS 
                         * 6 Jul 1917 
                         oo Vernon Earl Skelton 
                            * 30 Dec 1917 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.4.2 ROBERT EUGENE (BUD) JR. WALLIS 
                         * 23 Nov 1919, Aurora, Illinois 



                         + 4 Apr 1975, Tonasket, Washington 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.4.3 RALPH CARL WALLIS 
                         * 16 Mar 1921, Moline, Illinois 
                         Lived in Sandwich, Illinois 
                         oo Gertrude Shuck, 10 Nov 1943, Adams Twp, LaSalle  
                             County, Illinois 
                            * 27 Jul 1925, Sandwich, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.4.4 DEWEY WALLIS 
                         * 8 May 1923, Sandwich, Illinois 
                         oo Beth Ackerman, 4 Aug 1944, Hinkley, Illinois 
                            * 25 Dec 1926, Belvidere, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.4.5 MERLE EVERT WALLIS 
                         * 27 Nov 1927, Sandwich, Illinois 
                         + 13 Mar 1989, Murfreesboro, Tennessee 
                         oo Pearl Paderson, 10 Aug 1955, Chicago, Illinois 
                            * 11 Sep 1929, Chicago, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.4.4.6 IVAN WESLEY WALLIS 
                         * 8 Jun 1933, Sandwich, Illinois 
                         + 2 Dec 1975, Tucson, Arizona 
                         oo Margaret (Peggy) Ann Lane, 3 Oct 1959, Miami, Florida 
                            * 7 Jul 1937, Jersey City, New Jersey 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5 MARY MARGARET EISENBISE 
                     * 5 Apr 1849 or 15 Apr 1848, Troy/Tulare, Miami Co., Ohio 
                     + 18 Jun 1928, age 79, Ferndale, Whatcomb Co., Washington 
                     First name may have been Martha 
                     oo Joseph (Jos) Myer, 22 May 1866, Lanark, Carroll Co, IL 
                        * 19 Mar 1843, Baden, Germany 
                        + 15 Jan 1926, Jerome, Jerome Co., Idaho 
                        Burial, 18 Jan 1926, Jerome, Jerome Co., Idaho 
                        Was a police judge. Hastings, Adams Co., Nebraska 
                        Was a farmer 
                        Research from Adams Co., NE Historical Society, Served  
                         With the 26th Regiment Pennsylvania and with  Co. F,  
                         99th Regiment, Penns Volunteers 1861-1865 
                        s/o Jacob Myer (1817-1884) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1 FAY WALTER MYER => 
                       * 13 Oct 1867, Lanark, Carroll Co., Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.2 CHARLES (CHAS) ELSWORTH MYER => 
                       * 9 Jul 1869, Lanark, Carroll Co., Illinois               
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.3 WILLIAM JOSEPH MYER => 
                       * 13 Sep 1871, Lanark, Carroll Co., Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4 ROSA MAE MYER => 
                       * 4 Feb 1874, Clay County, Nebraska 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5 ARTHUR LEE MYER => 
                       * 30 Mar 1876, near Glenvil, Clay Co., Nebraska 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6 JOSEPH EDGAR MYER => 
                       * 10 Jun 1878, Clay County, Nebraska 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.7 ERNEST ALBERT MYER => 
                       * 13 Apr 1880, Clay County, Nebraska 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.8 HATTIE JANE MYER => 
                       * 7 May 1882, Clay County, Nebraska 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.9 DICY BELLE MYER => 
                       * 26 Aug 1884, Clay County, Nebraska 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.10 JAMES L. MYER => 
                        * 17 Sep 1886, Clay County, Nebraska 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.11 ROSS RODERICK MYER 
                        * 1 Oct 1890, Clay County, Nebraska 
                        Lived in Pocatello, Idaho or Pocatello, Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1 FAY WALTER MYER 
                       * 13 Oct 1867, Lanark, Carroll Co., Illinois 
                       + 4 Feb 1899, Hastings, Adams Co., Nebraska 
                       Burial, Parkview Cemetery, Hastings, Adams Co., Nebraska 
                       oo Elizabeth Schlacter  



                          13 May 1888, Clay County, Nebraska 
                          * 14 Jul 1867, Secor, IL 
                          + 22 Oct 1937, age 70, Delano, California. Burial, Mausoleum El  
                            Portal De La Paz, Rose Hills Memorial, Whittier, California 
                          Name could be Schlachter 
                          d/o John Schlacter & Mary Campmann 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1 LEE IRA MYER => 
                         * 1889 
                         + 1955 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2 MYRTLE BERNICE MYER => 
                         * 1891 
                         + 1961 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3 EARL CHESTER MYER => 
                         * 1892 
                         + 1936 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4 WALTER RAY MYER => 
                         * 1896 
                         + 1969 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1 LEE IRA MYER 
                         * 30 May 1889, Hastings, Adams Co., NE 
                         + 1 Apr 1955, age 65, Lynwood, California 
                         Burial; Inglewood Park Cemetery, Inglewood, California 
                         oo Lucille Elizabeth Kathary,  
                            14 May 1915, Emporia, Kansas 
                            * 26 Jan 1893, Hamilton Co., Kansas 
                            + 27 Oct 1918, age 25, Emporia, Kansas 
                            Burial; Jonesville Cem., Hamilton, Kansas 
                         oo2 Mable Oshe, 20 Jun 1921, Long Beach, California 
                             * 3 Dec 1888, Everton, Missouri 
                             + 25 Feb 1979, age 90, Bellflower, California 
                             Burial; Inglewood Park Cemetery, Inglewood, California 
                             Name could be Oshel 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-1 RICHARD LEE MYER => 
                           * 1916 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2 JAMES LEE MYER => 
                           * 1923  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-1 RICHARD LEE MYER 
                           * 3 Jun 1916, Emporia, Kansas 
                           oo Marjorie Livingstone Hogan, 3 Oct 1941, Eagle Rock,  
                                                                       California 
                              * 8 Mar 1918, Kansas City, Missouri 
                              + 30 Jul 1950, age 32, Lynwood, California 
                           oo2 Barbara Marion Lawson, 18 Aug 1951, Mexicali, Mexico 
                               * 6 Nov 1918, Boise, Ada Co., ID 
                               + 28 Jul 1971, Santa Barbara, California 
                           oo3 Eleanor Muriel Ewards, 28 Jun 1975, Los Vegas, NV 
                               * 30 Oct 1921, Fresno, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-1.1 MARY LEE MYER 
                             * 8 Oct 1942, Delano, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-1.2 MARGARET LUCILLE MYER => 
                             * 1947 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-1.3 RICHARD LEE JR. MYER => 
                             * 1949 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-1.2 MARGARET LUCILLE MYER 
                             * 10 Apr 1947, Delano, California 
                             oo Dennis M. Polacek, 13 Jan 1973, Fresno, California 
                                * 29 Nov 1945, Fresno, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-1.2.1 KELLY POLACEK 
                               * 5 Jul 1974, Fresno, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-1.2.2 LAURIE MARIE POLACEK 
                               * 12 Feb 1977, Fresno, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-1.3 RICHARD LEE JR. MYER  
                             * 12 Mar 1949, Delano, California 
                             oo Christie Allison Lone, 25 Jul 1974, Riverside, California 
                                * 11 May 1950, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-1.3.1 KATHERINE ELIZABETH MYER 
                               * 25 Feb 1983, Porterville, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2 JAMES LEE MYER 
                           * 3 Sep 1923, Long Beach, California 
                           oo Vera Jane Hennington, 17 Apr 1947, Long Beach, California 
                              * 25 Jan 1925, Pico Rivera, California 
                              d/o Stella Mae Murphy     
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.1 KENNETH JAY MYER 
                             * 26 Sep 1949, Lynwood, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.2 SHERRY GAY MYER => 
                             * 16 Sep 1951, Lynwood, California 
                             oo Hadley Frederick Morrison 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.3 GLEN JAMES MYER => 
                             * 1953 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.4 DEBRA JANE MYER => 
                             * 1958 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.2 SHERRY GAY MYER 
                             * 16 Sep 1951, Lynwood, California 
                             oo Hadley Frederick Morrison, 1 May 1971, Downey, California 
                                * 3 Apr 1950, Los Angeles, California 
                                s/o Hadley Morrison & Anna Kernaghan 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.2.1 KEVIN HADLEY MORRISON => 
                               * 1973 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.2.2 RYAN LEE MORRISON 
                               * 10 Dec 1976, Downey, California 
                               oo Lori LENZ, 20 Oct 2001, Downey, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.2.3 AMY LYNN MORRISON 
                               * 16 Jan 1982, Los Altos, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.2.1 KEVIN HADLEY MORRISON 
                               * 19 Dec 1973, Alamogordo, NM 
                               oo Tara Lynn Hunnicutt, 18 Nov 1995, Downey, California 
                                  * 23 Dec 1973, Corvina, California 
                               oo2 Jill Xanne CALNON, 30 Jun 2001, Pasadena, California 
                                   * 29 May 1975, Arcadia, California 
                                   d/o Thomas Calnon & Wanda Pysher 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.2.1.1 ? MORRISON 
                                 * 2002 
                                 Boy died at birth 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.3 GLEN JAMES MYER 
                             * 29 Nov 1953, Lynwood, California 
                             oo Audrey Lynne Peters, 26 Jun 1982, Canoga Park, California 
                                * 12 Dec 1955, San Antonio, Texas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.3.1 MARCI ALISON MYER 
                               * 26 Mar 1984, Los Angeles, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.3.2 NICHOLAS JAMISON MYER 
                               * 7 Jul 1987, Newport, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.4 DEBRA JANE MYER 
                             * 17 Jan 1958, Downey, California 
                             oo John Jason Masidonio, 18 Oct 1980, Downey, California 
                                * 6 Feb 1957, Los Angeles, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.4.1 CHRYSTAL LYNN MASIDONIO => 
                               * 3 Feb 1979 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.4.1 CHRYSTAL LYNN MASIDONIO 
                               * 3 Feb 1979 
                               oo Jerry Stamps 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.1-2.4.1.1 JACOB JAMES STAMPS     
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2 MYRTLE BERNICE MYER 
                         * 16 Mar 1891, Hastings, Adams Co., NE 
                         + 1 Sep 1961, age 70, Clovis, California 
                         oo William Ray Bushnell, 29 Jan 1911, Grand Island, NE 
                            * 4 Sep 1880, Nebraska 
                            + 28 Jun 1917, age 36, Norfolk, Madison Co., NE 
                         oo2 Walter Ellis Hadaway, 13 Jun 1933, Arlington, California 
                             * 1 Feb 1892, Mississippi 
                             + 11 May 1970, age 78, Clovis, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1 FAE ELIZABETH BUSHNELL => 
                           * 1912 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-2 EARL RAYMOND BUSHNELL  
                           * 8 Apr 1915, Fremont, Washington Co., NE 
                           + 21 Jul 1918, age 3, Whittier, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1 FAE ELIZABETH BUSHNELL 
                           * 21 Sep 1912, Fremont, Washington Co., NE 
                           oo Harold Richard Fiuren, 1 Sep 1936, Madeira, California 
                              * 8 May 1909, San Francisco, California 
                              + 23 Jan 1976, age 66, Honolulu, Honolulu Co., HI 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.1 RAYMOND EUGENE FIUREN => 
                             * 1941 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.2 GERALD LESTER FIUREN => 
                             * 1945 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.3 PATRICIA BERNICE FIUREN 
                             * 14 Mar 1948, San Francisco, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.1 RAYMOND EUGENE FIUREN 
                             * 21 Feb 1941, Fresno, California 
                             oo Carol Ann Beckman, 7 Dec 1962, Reno, NV 
                                * 9 Nov 1946, San Francisco, California     
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.1.1 RAYMOND EUGENE JR. FIUREN   
                               * 11 Apr 1963, San Francisco, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.1.2 SANDRA MARIE FIUREN 
                               * 5 Jan 1968, San Francisco, California 
                               oo Brian WEATHER, 15 Apr 1988, San Francisco, California 
                                  * Texas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.1.3 LORI ANN FIUREN 
                               * 15 Feb 1970, San Francisco, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.2 GERALD LESTER FIUREN 
                             * 19 Jul 1945, San Francisco, California 
                             oo Donna Rae Wayland, 16 Nov 1967, Reno, NV 
                                * 5 Jul 1943, Omaha, NE 
                             oo2 Patricia Lee Ettinghausen, 26 Mar 1977, Zephyr  
                                  Grove, NV 
                                 * 27 Nov 1935, Los Angeles, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.2.1 JAMES FIUREN  
                               * 23 Jun 1965, St. Louis, Missouri 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.2.2 CHRISTINA MARIE FIUREN  
                               * 19 Sep 1968, San Francisco, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.2-1.2.3 TERESA LOUISE FIUREN  
                               * 28 Oct 1969, San Jose, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3 EARL CHESTER MYER  
                         * 18 Dec 1892, Hastings, Adams Co., NE 
                         + 5 Apr 1936, age 43, Delano, California 
                         oo Leona Thelma Baker, 25 Nov 1916, Whittier, California 
                            * 8 Sep 1898, Santa Fe Springs, California 
                            + 25 Sep 1985, age 87, Whittier, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1 EARL BAKER MYER => 
                           * 1917 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-2 ROBERT STANLEY MYER => 



                           * 1921 
                           + 1967 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-3 VIRGINIA MAY MYER => 
                           * 1925 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1 EARL BAKER MYER  
                           * 27 Aug 1917, Santa Fe Springs, California 
                           oo Barbara Day, 9 Feb 1940, Corte Madera, California 
                              * 13 Apr 1917, McKinney, Texas 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.1 EARL DAY MYER => 
                             * 1941 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.2 JULIA MARIE MYER => 
                             * 1943 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.3 TIMOTHY ROBERT MYER => 
                             * 1945 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.4 DOUGLAS EDWARD MYER => 
                             * 1947 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.1 EARL DAY MYER 
                             * 28 Sep 1941, Whittier, California 
                             oo Elizabeth Marie Greene, 29 Jun 1963, Whittier, California 
                                * 21 May 1941, Huntington Park, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.1.1 EARL THOMAS MYER 
                                * 28 May 1965, Whittier, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.1.2 PETER JOSEPH MYER 
                                * 10 Feb 1967, Whittier, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.1.3 MATTHEW GARRETT MYER 
                                * 30 May 1970, Tacoma, WA 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.2 JULIA MARIE MYER 
                             * 18 Mar 1943, Whittier, California 
                             oo Terry Lynn Thomas, 22 Jun 1963, Whittier, California 
                                * 21 Jan 1941, Fairbanks, AK 
                             oo2 Donald Edward Robinson, 21 Nov 1969, Long Beach, 
California 
                                 * 19 Jan 1933, Providence, RI 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.2.1 CRAIG BAKER ROBINSON 
                               * 1 Jun 1971, Whittier, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.2.2 GRANT GENE ROBINSON 
                               * 10 Oct 1974, Whittier, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.3 TIMOTHY ROBERT MYER 
                             * 24 Dec 1945, Whittier, California 
                             oo Suzanne Lee Geisey, 13 Mar 1971, Long Beach, California 
                                * 2 Aug 1942, Canton, OH 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.3.1 KRISTA SUZANNE MYER 
                               * 9 Aug 1972, Long Beach, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.3.2 SCOTT RAYMOND MYER 
                               * 9 Aug 1972, Long Beach, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.4 DOUGLAS EDWARD MYER 
                             * 20 Jun 1947, Whittier, California 
                             oo Bertha Kathleen Hodges, 28 Dec 1968, Whittier, California 
                                * 6 Aug 1948, Los Angeles, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.4.1 ROXANNE RENEE MYER 
                               * 1 Apr 1977, Bellflower, California    
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-1.4.2 JILL KRISTINE MYER   
                               * 7 Apr 1980, Whittier, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-2 ROBERT STANLEY MYER 
                           * 8 Sep 1921, Whittier, California 
                           + 11 Jun 1967, age 45, Elko, NV 
                           oo Mary Margaret Cunningham, 20 May 1950, Los Angeles, 
California 
                              * 2 Jun 1926, Los Angeles, California 



                              + 15 Oct 1986, Los Angeles, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-2.1 LINDA ANNE MYER =>       
                             * 1951 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-2.2 JOHN CUNNINGHAM MYER       
                             * 11 Nov 1953, Whittier, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-2.1 LINDA ANNE MYER 
                             * 18 Jun 1951, Whittier, California 
                             oo David Andrew Peach, 25 Jun 1983, Healdsburg, California 
                                * 30 Jul 1949, San Francisco, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-2.1.1 DALIN ROBERT PEACH 
                               * 8 Jan 1985, Santa Rosa, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.3-3 VIGINIA MAY MYER 
                           * 25 Aug 1925, Whittier, California 
                           oo Thomas Miller Boles, 18 Nov 1978, La Harbra, California 
                              * 5 Mar 1927, Shadyside, OH 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4 WALTER RAY MYER 
                         * 10 Sep 1896, Hastings, Adams Co., NE 
                         + 16 Jun 1969, age 72, Camarillo, Los Angeles Co., California 
                         oo Veronica Alfreda CHASE, 10 Jan 1914 
                         oo2 Lura May Grisham, 28 Jan 1922, Los Angeles, California 
                             * 28 Aug 1897, Paonia, Delta Co., CO 
                             + 11 Jan 1986, age 88, Oxnard, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1 MADELYN SUE MYER => 
                           * 1922 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-2 WALTER GRISHAM MYER => 
                           * 1925 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3 ELIZABETH MAY MYER => 
                           * 1928 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1 MADELYN SUE MYER  
                           * 18 Nov 1922, Oxnard, California 
                           oo George D. Cramer, 13 Oct 1942, Reno, NV 
                              * 28 Jul 1919, Etna, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.1 GEORGE D. JR. CRAMER => 
                              * 1944 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.2 ANDREW STEWART CRAMER    =>   
                              * 1945 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.3 BETTY SUZANNE CRAMER =>       
                              * 1947 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.1 GEORGE D. JR. CRAMER 
                             * 17 Apr 1944, Modesto, California 
                             oo Terry Lorayne Gunter, 19 Jun 1965, Oxnard, California 
                                * 8 Aug 1944, Chicago, IL 
                             oo2 Catherine Marie Dean, 5 Feb 1983, Oakland, California 
                                 * 29 Jun 1959, Wellsville, NY 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.1.1 KARIN LYNN CRAMER 
                               * 21 Oct 1966, Oakland, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.1.2 CRAIG WILLIAM CRAMER 
                               * 12 Jul 1969, Hayward, California 
                               + 10 Sep 1972, age 3, Hayward, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.1.3 ? CRAMER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.1.4 JONATHAN GEORGE CRAMER 
                               * 20 Mar 1973, Hayward, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.1.5 JENNIFER MARIE CRAMER 
                               * 15 Mar 1984, Hayward, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.1.6 PAUL FRANCIS CRAMER 
                               * 3 Nov 1985, Hayward, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.1.7 CATHERINE SUE CRAMER 
                               * 14 Jun 1987, Hayward, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.2 ANDREW STEWART CRAMER       



                             * 18 Sep 1945, Santa Barbara, California 
                             oo Georgette Lee Heutmaker, 14 May 1980, Gold Hill, OR 
                                * 5 Jun 1949, Minneapolis, MN 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.2.1 JAMIE LEE CRAMER  
                               * 1 Jan 1981, Gold Hill, OR 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.2.2 KATIE LYN CRAMER 
                               * 10 Jan 1985, Ashland, OR 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-1.3 BETTY SUZANNE CRAMER       
                             * 18 Aug 1947, Herling, California 
                             oo Richard Joseph Heller, 14 Oct 1965, Oxnard, California  
                                * 17 Aug 1943, Des Moines, IA 
                             oo Bonnie Lee Daniel, May 1969, Las Vegas, NV  
                                * 1943, Buckskin, Kentucky 
                             oo Talmadge Wayne Bohannon, 22 Feb 1975, Las Vegas, NV 
                                * Full Frog Creek, FL 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-2 WALTER GRISHAM MYER 
                           * 18 Oct 1925, Oxnard, California 
                           oo Betty Lou Clark, 10 Aug 1947, Los Angeles, California 
                              16 Oct 1924, Whittier, California 
                           oo2 Lois Yvonne Champlin, 18 Oct 1965, Carmarillo, California 
                               * 21 Dec 1931, Oxnard, California 
                           oo3 Betty Lou Perry, 10 Jun 1989, Newbury Park, California 
                               * 22 Oct 1925, Camarillo, Los Angeles Co., California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-2.1 CHRISTINE THALIA MYER => 
                             * 1951 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-2.1 CHRISTINE THALIA MYER 
                             * 16 Oct 1951, Oxnard, California 
                             oo Robert Kenneth Howard, 22 Aug 1970, Camarillo, California 
                                * 9 Jun 1947, Inglewood, California 
                             oo2 John William Warrell, 19 Aug 1972, Los Angeles, 
California 
                                 * 19 Jun 1944, Mt. Vernon, OH 
                             oo3 Darwin Edward Moyer, 17 Mar 1985, Las Vegas, NV 
                                 * 13 Feb 1948, Santa Monica, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-2.1.1 ALLISON RAE WARRELL 
                               * 21 Oct 1975, Los Angeles, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3 ELIZABETH MAY MYER  
                           * 21 Jan 1928, Oxnard, California 
                           oo Albert Ray Marple, 22 Nov 1947, Oxnard, California 
                              * 6 Jul 1922, Fillmore, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3.1 LARRY EDWARD MARPLE => 
                             * 1951  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3.2 MAX DANIEL MARPLE => 
                             * 1953 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3.3 RANDALL TROY MARPLE   
                             * 15 Dec 1954, Oxnard, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3.1 LARRY EDWARD MARPLE  
                             * 15 May 1951, Reno, NV 
                             oo Suzanne Dale Hall, 28 Mar 1972, Ojai, California  
                                * 7 Apr 1952, Ventura, California 
                             oo2 Maureen O'Reilly, 8 Sep 1984, Tahoe, California 
                                 * 12 Nov 1954, Trenton, NJ 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3.1.1 RYAN DANIEL MARPLE 
                               * 7 Oct 1986, Truckee, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3.1.2 SPENCER RAY MARPLE 
                               * 15 Dec 1988, Truckee, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3.1.3 BRENT EDWARD MARPLE 
                               * 27 Jun 1990, Truckee, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3.2 MAX DANIEL MARPLE 



                             * 15 Mar 1953, Herling, California 
                             oo Debra Lyn Searcy, 16 Dec 1972, Oxnard, California 
                                * 25 Jan 1953, Mobile, AL 
                             oo2 Susan Lea Martin, 2 Sep 1989, Calistoga, California 
                                 * 4 Jan 1961, Sacramento, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3.2.1 CORI ELIZABETH MARPLE 
                               * 30 Mar 1979, San Luis Obispo, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.1.4-3.2.2 MAX DANIEL MAPLE 
                               * 10 Sep 1981, San Luis Obispo, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.2 CHARLES (CHAS) ELSWORTH MYER  
                       * 9 Jul 1869, Lanark, Carroll Co., IL  
                       Lived in Buffalo, WY                     
                       oo Mary ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.2.1 RALPH MYER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.2.2 VERNIE MYER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.2.3 BESSIE MYER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.2.4 ? MYER 
                         Twin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.3 WILLIAM JOSEPH MYER 
                       * 13 Sep 1871, Lanark, Carroll Co., IL 
                       + 23 Jun 1949, Camarillo, Los Angeles Co., California 
                       Name may have been William Jacob 
                       Lived in Baker, California 
                       oo Anna Katherine (Katie) Stimbert, 4 Aug 1897 
                          * Dec 1874, IL 
                          + 9 Dec 1919, Inland Twp., Clay Co., NE 
                       oo2 Elizabeth Schlachter 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.3.1 CLARENCE B. MYER => 
                         * Jun 1898, Nebraska 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.3.2 MARIE C. MYER 
                         * Nov 1899, Nebraska 
                         Reside; Fairfield, Nebraska 
                         oo Arthur Cornell 
                         1 Child 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.3.3 FLORIN MYER 
                         * 1901, Clay Co., Inland Twp., NE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.3.1 CLARENCE B. MYER 
                         * Jun 1898, Nebraska 
                         Lived in Inland, Nebraska and Delano, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.3.1-1 WAYNE MYER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4 ROSA MAE MYER 
                       * 4 Feb 1874, Clay County, Nebraska 
                       Name may be Rosa Mary 
                       Lived in Los Angeles, California and South Gate, California 
                       oo Jacob Henry (Harry) Walburn, 23 Dec 1897, Glenvil, NE  
                          Lived in South Gate, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.1 ALICE BELLE WALBURN => 
                         * 1900 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.2 HUGH F. WALBURN => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.3 MABEL MARIE WALBURN => 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.4 MARGARET EVALYN WALBURN 
                         oo Arthur MILES 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.1 ALICE BELLE WALBURN 
                         * 1900 
                         oo Howard Gillette 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.1.1 HUGH EGBERT GILLETTE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.1.2 DOUGLAS GILLETTE  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.1.3 ROBERT GILLETTE  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.1.4 HAROLD GILLETTE  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.1.5 DAVID GILLETTE => 



                           * 1932 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.1.5 DAVID GILLETTE  
                           * 1932 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.1.5.1 WILLIAM A. GILLETTE  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.2 HUGH F. WALBURN  
                         Lives in Pacific Beach, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.2.1 OLIVE WALBURN  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.2.2 MYLES WALBURN  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.3 MABEL MARIE WALBURN 
                         Lives in South Gate, California 
                         oo Clen Chatterton 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.3.1 MABEL LOU CHATTERTON 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.3.2 PATRIC MAE CHATTERTON 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.4.3.3 DOROTHY CHATTERTON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5 ARTHUR LEE MYER 
                       * 30 Mar 1876, near Glenvil, Clay Co., NE 
                       + 12 Jan 1950, near Inland, Clay County, NE 
                       Burial, Clay County, NE, near Inland, rural cemetery 
                       Died from a cerebral hemorrhage 
                       Farmed East Of Inland, Clay Co., NE 
                       Lived in Inland, Nebraska 
                       oo Anna Elvina Kitzman, Inland, Clay Co., NE 
                          * 20 Apr 1876, What Cheer, Iowa 
                          + 15 May 1955, age 79, Rest Haven, Harvard, Clay Co., NE 
                          Burial; 17 May 1955, Rural Inland, Clay Co., NE 
                          Died from carcinoma of intestines,  
                          Housewife 
                          Lived in 1951 in Harvard, NE 
                          d/o August Kitzman (1845-1916) & Wilhemina (Bertha) M.  
                                Pockrontz (+1909) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.1 MARGARET BIRTHA MARY MYER 
                         * 28 Feb 1912 
                         Burial Place will be Minden Cemetery,  
                          Pott. Co., Minden, Iowa, Sect. C, Row 26 
                         Reside; Inland & Omaha, NE; Minden, IA 
                         Sometimes she shows up as Marguerite 
                         oo Aaron Henry Schroder, 22 May 1946 
                            * 31 May 1895, Wilsey, Kansas 
                            + 25 Oct 1975, Minden, Pott. Co., Iowa 
                            Burial; 28 Oct 1975, Minden Cemetery, Sect. C, Row 27 &  
                             26, Pott. Co., Minden, Iowa, military grave side rites,  
                             WWI metal memorial 
                            Cause of Death; Heart Attack 
                            Reside; 1955, 6505 Center St., Omaha, NE 
                            Religion; Methodist 
                            s/o Herman Henry Schroder 1862-1939 & Amanda (Mandy) Mini 
                                  Kalm 1872-1953 
                         They had no children 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.2 RICHARD ARTHUR MYER 
                         * 13 Jul 1917, Inland, Clay Co., NE 
                         + Nov 1944, age 27, Home, Inland, Clay  
                           Co., NE, while hauling corn 
                         Burial; near Inland, Clay Co., NE, rural 
                         Cause of Death; Malaria, Contracted In WWI At Guadalcanal 
                         Served; Three Years, 17 Days, WWII 
                         Never married 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3 BERNICE NORA MYER => 
                        * 9 Oct 1919, near Inland, Clay Co., NE 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.4 ? MYER 
                         Baby Girl 
                         May be buried in an unmarked grave at foot of an Aunt &  



                          Uncle's grave at Glenvil, Clay Co., NE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3 BERNICE NORA MYER 
                        * 9 Oct 1919, near Inland, Clay Co., NE 
                        Occupation; Homemaker 
                        Education; High school Graduation 
                        Lived in 1930's on a farm, about two miles East of Inland, NE.   
                        oo John (Jack) Albert Schroder, Harlan, Shelby Co., IA 
                           * 4 Feb 1901, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., IA 
                           + 5 May 1981, Oakland, Pott. Co., IA 
                           Burial; Silver Valley Cemetery, Row 2, Pott. Co., Iowa 
                           Cause of Death; Heart Attack 
                           Lived in Jun 1913, in Tecumseh, Johnson Co., NE;  
                           Was a Farmer 
                           s/o Herman Henry Schroder 1862-1939 & Amanda (Mandy) Mini  
                                Kelm 1872-1953 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1 BERNARD LEE (BERNIE) SCHRODER => 
                          * 1944 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1 BERNARD LEE (BERNIE) SCHRODER 
                           * 17 Apr 1944, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., IA 
                           ~ 29 Jul 1966, Saint Cecelia's Cathedral, Omaha, NE 
                           Lived in Minden, Pott. Co., IA, Hancock, Pott. Co., IA, 
                           Was a Farmer, then a Carpenter 
                           Religion; Catholic 
                           oo Rita Marie MIICK, 10 Sep 1966, Omaha, NE 
                              * 7 Mar 1946, Humphrey Maternity Home, Humphrey, NE 
                              + 24 Mar 1979, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., IA 
                              Burial; 27 Mar 1979, Graceland Cemetery, Avoca, IA 
                              Was a Homemaker 
                              Religion; Catholic 
                              d/o John Joseph Miick & Rita Marie Leick  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.1 PAMELA ANN (PAM) SCHRODER => 
                             * 8 Apr 1968 
                             oo Timothy Alan Hackett 
                             oo2 James Andrew Paulson 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.2 MARY-BETH SCHRODER => 
                             * 24 Jul 1971 
                             oo Timothy Lynn Roskens 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.3 BERNARD JOHN (JOHN) SCHRODER => 
                             * 14 Jul 1972 
                             oo Pamela Sue Traylor 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.4 ROSE EILEEN SCHRODER 
                             * 30 Nov 1977, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., IA 
                             ~ 11 Dec 1977, Avoca, Pott. Co., IA,  
                             Occupation; City/County Planner 
                             BS Iowa State University, Ames,  
                              Iowa In Community & Regional Planning 
                             Religion; Catholic 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.1 PAMELA ANN (PAM) SCHRODER 
                             * 8 Apr 1968, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., Iowa 
                             ~ 21 Apr 1968, Avoca, Pott. Co., IA.  
                             1990 Graduate of Briar Cliff College, Sioux City, IA  
                              with a degree in Mass Communications 
                             Worked in Desktop Publishing At PIP Printing, Orent  
                              Graphic Arts, & South Omaha Supply.   
                             Was a Homemaker; with birth Of Grace 
                             Religion; Catholic 
                             Hobby; Sewing, Crafting, Scrap booking, Genealogy 
                             Lived in Hancock, IA, Minden, IA,  
                              and Oakland, IA  
                             oo Timothy Alan (Tim) Hackett, 21 Sep 1990, Avoca, IA 
                                * 5 Jun 1967, Council Bluffs, Iowa 
                                Divorce; Oct 1996, Pott. Co., IA 



                                Occupation; Ruback's Grocery-Stocking, Dupaco Meat  
                                 Packing-Packaging, Iowa Department Of  
                                 Transportation-Road Maintenance 
                               Religion; Methodist 
                               s/o Gerald Eugene Hackett & Lorraine Mae Hanley 
                             oo2 James Andrew (Jim) Paulson, 22 Aug 1997, The  
                                   Little Brown Church, Nashua, IA 
                                 * 15 Oct 1965, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., IA 
                                 Terminal Operator, BP Amoco Oil Company 
                                 Graduated From Briar Cliff College In Sioux City  
                                 Religion; Catholic 
                                 s/o Joey Joseph (Joe) Paulson & Virginia Rose  
                                      (Ginny) Butz 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.1.1 GRACE ANN (GRACIE) PAULSON 
                               * 14 Apr 1998, Omaha, NE; 34 Week  
                               ~ 17 Jul 1999, age 1, Avoca, Pott. Co., IA 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.1.2 JOHN JOSEPH (JACK) PAULSON 
                               * 4 Mar 2000, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., IA 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.2 MARY-BETH SCHRODER  
                             * 24 Jul 1971, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., Iowa 
                             ~ 31 Jul 1971, Avoca, Pott. Co., IA,  
                             Employment; Pottawatamie County, IA 
                             Occupation; Social Work 
                             Education; Masters From Iowa State, Ames, Iowa 
                             Religion; Catholic 
                             oo Timothy Lynn Roskens, 10 Oct 1998, Avoca, IA 
                                * 25 Apr 1970, Rural, Ocheydan, IA 
                                s/o Gary Roskens & Marion Mary Reick 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.2.1 CODY LYNN ROSKENS 
                               * 17 Aug 2000, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., Iowa 
                               ~ 7 Oct 2000, Avoca, Pott. Co., IA 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.3 BERNARD JOHN (JOHN) SCHRODER  
                             * 14 Jul 1972, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., IA 
                             ~ 28 Jul 1972, Avoca, Pott. Co., IA;  
                             Asst. Manager Of South Omaha Supply, Omaha, NE 
                             Religion; Catholic 
                             oo Pamela Sue Traylor, 20 Oct 1994, Avoca, IA 
                                * 27 Oct 1972, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., IA 
                                Occupation; Teachers Assistant 
                                Religion; Catholic 
                                d/o Bob & Paula Traylor 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.5.3-1.3.1 HANNAH ELIZABETH SCHRODER 
                               * 17 Nov 1996, Council Bluffs, Pott. Co., IA 
                               ~ 26 Jan 1997, Avoca, Pott. Co., IA,  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6 JOSEPH EDGAR MYER  
                       * 10 Jun 1878, Clay County, Nebraska 
                       Lives in Romeo, Michigan 
                       Farmer 
                       oo Josephine Knox, 21 Dec 1897 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1 HAROLD EVERETT MYER => 
                        * 19 Oct 1898, Blue Springs, Nebraska 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.2 EDWIN ALBERT MYER 
                         Lives in Highland, Michigan 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.3 OSCAR LLOYD MYER 
                         Lives in Romeo, Michigan 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.4 WAYNE MYER 
                         + Moberly, Missouri 
                         Killed by train w/brother Alvin 
                         Pilot In Air Corps, Stationed Kearney Air Base In May,  
                          Silver Wings, Second Lieutenant Rating, 3 Dec 1942     
                         Piloted A Flying Fortress B-17 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.5 ALVIN MYER 



                         + Moberly, Missouri 
                         Killed by train, w/brother Wayne 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.6 WILLIAM MYER 
                         Lives in Plymouth, Michigan 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.7 MABEL MYER 
                         + Stratton, Nebraska 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1 HAROLD EVERETT MYER 
                         * 19 Oct 1898, Blue Springs, Nebraska 
                         + 14 Apr 1988 
                         oo Katherine C. Stoll 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1 ARTHUR HAROLD MYER => 
                           * 9 Nov 1920, Mt. Clemens, Michigan 
                           Lives in Stockbridge, Michigan 
                           Farmer 
                           oo Norma Francis Hill, 26 May 1945 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2 ALVIN GLEN MYER => 
                           * 15 Oct 1922 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3 LAURA MARIE MYER => 
                           * 15 Jun 1924 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4 RALPH C. MYER => 
                           * 26 Nov 1925 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.5 EDGAR FRED MYER => 
                           * 26 July 1932 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1 ARTHUR HAROLD MYER 
                           * 9 Nov 1920, Mt. Clemens, Michigan 
                           Lives in Stockbridge, Michigan 
                           Farmer 
                           oo Norma Francis Hill, 26 May 1945 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.1 SHARON ANN MYER => 
                             * 23 May 1946, Stockbridge, Michigan 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.2 MARJORIE JEAN MYER 
                             * 12 Sep 1947, Stockbridge, Michigan 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.3 JAMES ARTHUR MYER => 
                             * 17 Jun 1949, Stockbridge, Michigan 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.4 TIMOTHY HAROLD MYER 
                             * 7 Feb 1951, Stockbridge, Michigan 
                             + 11 Aug 1974, Jackson, Michigan 
                             oo Terri Lynn Merriott, 8 Nov, 1969 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.1 SHARON ANN MYER 
                             * 23 May 1946, Stockbridge, Michigan 
                             oo Michael Donald Cahn, 17 Mar 1968, East Lansing,  
                                 Michigan 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.1.1 WENDY ANN CAHN => 
                               * 1 Aug 1976, Providence, Rhode Island 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.1.1 WENDY ANN CAHN 
                               * 1 Aug 1976, Providence, Rhode Island 
                               oo Charles Holly Jett, 26 Apr 2003, Lake Buena  
                                                                 Vista, Florida 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.1.1.1 MOLLY JANE JETT 
                                 * 30 Jul 2006, Upland, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.3 JAMES ARTHUR MYER 
                             * 17 Jun 1949, Stockbridge, Michigan 
                             oo Carol Minix, 22 Jan 1972 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.3.1 NATHAN MYER 
                               * 3 Oct 1975 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.3.2 BENJAMIN MYER 
                               * 29 Nov 1977 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.1.3.3 JONATHAN MYER 
                               * 12 Sep 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2 ALVIN GLEN MYER 
                           * 15 Oct 1922 
                           oo Ilene Cosgray 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.1 DAVID GLENN MYER => 
                             * 25 Apr 1948 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.2 MARIFAITH KATHERINE MYER => 
                             * 23 Nov 1951 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.1 DAVID GLENN MYER 
                             * 25 Apr 1948 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.1.1 MARY JANE MYER 
                               * 10 Feb 1964  
                               Was adopted 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.1.2 DAVID GLENN MYER => 
                               * 6 Dec 1972 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.1.2 DAVID GLENN MYER 
                               * 6 Dec 1972 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.1.2.1 COLE DAVID GLENN MYER 
                                 * 11 Jun 2000 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.1.2.2 VIRGINIA MAY MYER 
                                 * 16 Oct 2001 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.2 MARIFAITH KATHERINE MYER 
                             * 23 Nov 1951 
                             oo Archie King 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.2.1 ADAM KING 
                               * 1 Oct 1978 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.2.2 ALEXANDER KING 
                               * 26 Apr 1982 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.2.2.3 MOLLY KING 
                               * 30 Oct 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3 LAURA MARIE MYER 
                           * 15 Jun 1924 
                           oo Victor Ulvestad, 15 Jun 1945 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.1 VICKY LEE ULVESTAD => 
                             * 22 Dec 1947 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.2 DENNIS ALLEN ULVESTAD => 
                             * 15 Oct 1949 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.3 SONIA ANN ULVESTAD => 
                             * 14 Feb 1954 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.4 MARILYN BETH ULVESTAD => 
                             * 18 May 1955 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.5 VICTOR BERT ULVESTAD 
                             * 2 Jan 1960 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.1 VICKY LEE ULVESTAD 
                             * 22 Dec 1947 
                             oo Arthur Robert Espinoza, 15 Jun 1973 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.1.1 TARA RENEE ESPINOZA 
                               * 8 Dec 1978 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.1.2 TASHA ANN ESPINOZA 
                               * 7 Jun 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.2 DENNIS ALLEN ULVESTAD 
                             * 15 Oct 1949 
                             oo Pamela A. Webb 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.2.1 JENNY MARIE ULVESTAD 
                               * 5 Jun 1981 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.2.2 CORY ALAN ULVESTAD 
                               * 16 Oct 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.3 SONIA ANN ULVESTAD 
                             * 14 Feb 1954 



                             oo Philip Ward Chapman, 19 Jul 1974 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.3.1 PHILIP ANDREW CHAPMAN 
                               * 1 Jun 1981 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.3.2 JACQUELINE CHAPMAN 
                               * 12 Mar 1985 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.4 MARILYN BETH ULVESTAD 
                             * 18 May 1955 
                             oo William Cogley, 30 Dec 1996 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.3.4.1 LAUREN CELINE COGLEY 
                               * 11 Jan 2003 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4 RALPH C. MYER 
                           * 26 Nov 1925 
                           + 2 Apr 2002 
                           oo Nancy J. Davies, 1949 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.1 ANN MARIE MYER => 
                             * 30 Mar 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.2 LINDA SUE MYER 
                             * 11 Mar 1951 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.3 RALPH DAVID MYER => 
                             * 6 Nov 1952 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.4 KENNETHY HUGH MYER => 
                             * 12 Nov 1954 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.5 CHARLES DOUGLAS MYER => 
                             * 1 Apr 1956 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.6 SHELLY JEANNINE MYER => 
                             * 8 Nov 1959 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.1 ANN MARIE MYER 
                             * 30 Mar 1950 
                             oo William Leon Taylor, 24 Aug 1974 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.1.1 DENISE MARIE TAYLOR 
                               * 9 Apr 1973 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.1.2 MARY KATHERINE TAYLOR 
                               * 11 Feb 1976 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.3 RALPH DAVID MYER 
                             * 6 Nov 1952 
                             oo Carol Lynn Shoonover, 2 Jul 1977 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.3.1 JEREMY DAVID MYER 
                               * 14 Aug 1978 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.3.2 AMY LYNN MYER 
                               * 6 May 1980 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.3.3 BETH MARIE MYER 
                               * 25 Sep 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.4 KENNETH HUGH MYER 
                             * 12 Nov 1954 
                             oo Lori Lee, 14 Sept 1974 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.4.1 BYRON HUGH MYER 
                               * 25 Nov 1974 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.4.2 DANIELLE LEE MYER 
                               * 5 Oct 1982 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.5 CHARLES DOUGLAS MYER 
                             * 1 Apr 1956 
                             oo Theresa Aileen Welch, 25 Apr 1981 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.5.1 CHARLES DOUGLAS MYER 
                               * 13 Feb 1982 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.5.2 AILEEN MYER 
                               * 1984 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.5.3 MICHAEL CHARLES MYER 
                               * 1990 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.6 SHELLY JEANNINE MYER 
                             * 8 Nov 1959 
                             oo Newn Thomas, 29 May 1982 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.6.1 ALEXIS JEANNINE THOMAS => 
                               * 1 May 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.6.1 ALEXIS JEANNINE THOMAS 
                               * 1 May 1984 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.4.6.1.1 DEREK THOMAS 
                                 * 13 Apr 2005 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.5 EDGAR FRED MYER 
                           * 26 July 1932 
                           oo Patricia Brown 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.5.1 ADRIENNE DAWN MYER => 
                             * 27 Mar 1959 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.5.2 DEAN ANDREW MYER 
                             * 26 Jul 1960 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.5.3 TAMMA RAY MYER 
                             * 13 Feb 1962 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.5.4 WAYNE MYER 
                             * 3 May 1964 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.5.1 ADRIENNE DAWN MYER 
                             * 27 Mar 1959 
                             oo Larry Culver Bigg, 4 Oct 1986 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.5.1.1 JENNE RAY BIGG 
                               * 23 Apr 1988 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.5.1.2 LINDSEY CARISSA BIGG 
                               * 16 Sept 1991 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.6.1.5.1.3 JOSIAH CHRISTOPHER BIGG 
                               * 13 May 1997 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.7 ERNEST ALBERT MYER 
                       * 13 Apr 1880, Clay County, Nebraska 
                       Burial; Possible Unmarked Grave At Rural      
                         Inland Cemetery, Inland, Clay Co., NE 
                       Lived in Haigler, Nebraska 
                       Was a Farmer 
                       oo Susan Lathrop 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.7.1 ALICE MYER => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.7.1 ALICE MYER 
                         Reside; Haigler, Nebraska 
                         oo C. L. WILL 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.7.1-1 MARGARET WILL 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.7.1-2 ALBERT WILL 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.7.1-3 HOWARD WILL 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.8 HATTIE JANE MYER 
                       * 7 May 1882, Clay County, Nebraska 
                       Name may have been Hattie June 
                       Reside; Medford, Oregon 
                       Lived in Redlands, California 
                       oo Frank Peterson 
                       oo2 George Starkey, Medford, Oregon 
                       oo3 Al W. Bradshaw 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.8.1 VIRGIL J. PETERSON 
                         Reside; 1211 W 10th ST, Medford, Oregon 
                         Two children 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.8.2 FRANKLIN I. PETERSON 
                         Reside; 330 S Thurmond AV, Sheridan, WY 
                         Has children 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.8.3 FLORENCE STARKEY => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.8.3 FLORENCE STARKEY 
                         Reside; Trail, Oregon 
                         oo Fred Morgan 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.8.3-1 CLAIR LA VERNE MORGAN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.9 DICY BELLE MYER 
                       * 26 Aug 1884, Clay County, Nebraska 
                       Name may be Dicy Belgium 
                       Reside; Ferndale, Whatcomb Co., Washington 
                       oo William P. Stafford, Ferndale, Whatcomb Co., WA 
                          Name may be William R. 
                          Reside; Ferndale, Whatcomb Co., WA 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.9.1 HELEN MAY STAFFORD 
                         Reside; Ferndale, Whatcomb Co., WA 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.9.2 EILEEN MERTICE STAFFORD 
                         Two children, George & Unknown 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.9.3 FAE MAXINE STAFFORD 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.10 JAMES L. MYER 
                        * 17 Sep 1886, Clay County, Nebraska 
                        Reside; Haigler, NE & Franklin, NE 
                        Was a Farmer 
                        oo Bertha Martin 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.10.1 EVELYN MYER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.10.2 EVERETT MYER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.10.3 JAMES JR. MYER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.10.4 VELMA MYER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.10.5 OPAL MYER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.10.6 GRACE MYER 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.5.10.7 GERALD MYER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7 GEORGE WASHINGTON EISENBISE 
                     * 19 or 29 Oct 1853, Troy, Ohio 
                     + 16 Apr 1930, Cardiac Decompensation 
                     Moved to Illinois in 1863 with his parents. 
                     Farmer 
                     oo Mary Louisa Swab, 7 Dec 1879 or 12 Jul 1879 
                        * 2 Oct 1861, Fryburg, Clarion County, Pennsylvania 
                        + 16 Jul 1930 
                        Moved to Cherry Grove, Illinois at age of 3 with parents 
                        United with the Church of the Brethren while a small child 
                        Buried with spouse and small child (at Cherry Grove 
                         cemetary) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1 IRA BUDD EISENBISE => 
                       * 4 Jan 1884 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.2 VERNA EDITH EISENBISE => 
                       * 21 Mar 1888 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.3 ETTA GRACE EISENBISE => 
                       * 9 Nov 1890 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.4 PAUL PERRY EISENBISE 
                       * 27 Oct 1895 
                       + 15 Jan 1897, Died of the Croup 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1 IRA BUDD EISENBISE 
                       * 4 Jan 1884 
                       + 7 Feb 1953, cardio-vascular disease 
                       Lived in Lanark, Illinois 
                       Was a farmer, butcher, paper hanger, broom maker, etc. 
                       oo Edna Grace Sword, 1 Jul 1904, at Preacher's residence 
                         * 24 Nov 1884, Cherry Grove township 
                         + 3 Apr 1954, Caricinoma of right upper lobe in lung 
                         d/o Samuel Sword & Ann Catherine Long 
                         Last name may be Sward 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.1 VADA ARLENE EISENBISE => 
                         * 18 Sep 1907 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.2 HAROLD DELSON EISENBISE => 
                         * 29 Jan 1914, on Myers place north of Lanark, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.1 VADA ARLENE EISENBISE 
                         * 18 Sep 1907 
                         + 6 Mar 1982 
                         Lived in Shannon, Illinois 
                         oo Noel Erdmier, 11 Jun 1927 
                            * 17 Mar 1905 
                            + 20 May 1964 
                         oo2 Louis Miller 
                             * 15 Sep 1903 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.1-1 ALLEN EUGENE ERDMIER 
                           * 16 Jan 1928 
                           oo Patricia Brown 
                              * 4 Mar 1931 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.1-2 PHYLLIS JOAN ERDMIER 
                           * 4 Nov 1930 
                           oo Francis Lindeman 
                              Divorced 
                           oo2 Donald Kraft 
                               Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.1-3 MARILYN RUTH ERDMIER 
                           * 3 Aug 1932 
                           Lived in Chadwick, Illinois 
                           oo Leon Daehler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.1-4 WILLIAM WAYNE ERDMIER 
                           * 31 Aug 1943 
                           oo Mieka ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.1-5 JANICE CAROL ERDMIER 
                           * 28 Apr 1946 
                           + 28 Apr 1946, RH Factor 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.1-6 NOLA JEAN ERDMIER 
                           * 3 Mar 1948 
                           oo Thomas Charles 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.2 HAROLD DELSON EISENBISE 
                         * 29 Jan 1914, on Myers place north of Lanark, Illinois 
                         + 23 Nov 2002 
                         Worked as a Switchman for Milwaukee Road Railroad 
                         Had own Television business 
                         Lived in Lanark, Illinois 
                         oo Alberta Ruth Hummel, 30 Jan 1935, Lanark, Illinois 
                            * 25 Nov 1912, Savanna, Illinois 
                            d/o Roy Hummel & Bertha Beavers 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.2-1 JANE MAUREEN EISENBISE 
                           * 15 Nov 1938 
                           oo Leonard Frederick Hose, 26 Sep 1955 
                              * 19 Jul 1934 
                              Divorced 
                              s/o Frederick Hose & Verna Lohr 
                           oo2 Arnold Ellis Myers, 17 Aug 1957 
                               * 7 Jul 1938 
                               Divorced 
                               s/o Ellis Myers & Ethyl Freeman 
                               Divorced 30 Jan 1975 
                           oo3 Lloyd Daniel Summers, 20 Nov 1981, Lanark, Illinois 
                               * 26 Oct 1915 
                               s/o George Summers & Ella Stauffer 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.2-2 ERIC PETER EISENBISE 
                           * 19 Oct 1943, Freeport, Illinois 
                           + 24 Dec 1971, Lanark, Illinois, Cancer 
                           Worked for the Milwaukee Road Railroad 
                           oo Donna Jean Williams, 25 Apr 1964, Lanark, Illinois 
                              * 7 Oct 1944 



                              d/o Orville Williams 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.2-3 RICHARD JOEL EISENBISE 
                           * 30 Aug 1952, Freeport, Illinois 
                           Automobile Mechanic 
                           oo Connie Lou Pollard, 24 May 1975, Lanark, Illinois 
                              * 9 Sep 1950 
                              d/o Jack & Wilma Pollard 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.2 VERNA EDITH EISENBISE 
                       * 21 Mar 1888, Zier farm in Carroll County, Illinois 
                       + 9 Jun 1977, Shannon, Illinois 
                       Taught rural schools, Eastwood, Georgetown, Renner, and  
                        Gazel Green (12 years) 
                       oo Frank Howard Heisler, 10 Feb 1910 
                         * 17 Nov 1884, Cherry Grove township 
                         + 25 Oct 1965 
                         s/o Henry & Maggie Heisler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.2.1 DALE EMERSON HEISLER 
                         * 26 Nov 1915, Coon farm in Cherry Grove township, Illinois 
                         Worked at Rockford Screw Products in Rockford, Illinois 
                         oo Betty Kathryn Law, 7 Dec 1921 
                            * 1 Dec 1921 
                            d/o Freeman Law & Maude Mader 
                            Beautician in home 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.2.2 VALLEY VERNETTE HEISLER 
                         * 27 Feb 1922, Heisler farm in Carroll County, Illinois 
                         Lived in West Billings, Montana 
                         oo Lloyd Ellingson, 14 Aug 1949, Moose, Wyoming 
                            * 8 Nov 1920 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.3 ETTA GRACE EISENBISE 
                       * 9 Nov 1890 
                       Rural School Teacher in Carroll County, Illinois for 29 years 
                       Later lived in La Crescenda, California 
                       Documented much of the genealogy listed in this entire family 
                       oo Harry Ambrose Gossard, 30 May 1913, Lanark, IL 
                          * circa 1871 
                          + 16 Aug 1962 
                          Mail Carrier 
                          s/o David Gossard of Hagerstown, Pennsylvania 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.3.1 MYRON LEE GOSSARD 
                         * 7 Apr 1914, Lanark, Illinois 
                         oo Erma Catherine Haviland 
                            * 11 Jan 1915, Blairsburg, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.3.2 FOSTER ELLSWORTH GOSSARD 
                         * 31 Aug 1915 
                         oo Jayne Elaine Miner 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (FRANK) EISENBISE 
                     * 8 Jul 1858, Ohio 
                     + circa 1940, Owen, Wisconsin 
                     oo Flora Mae Moses, 20 May 1882 or 12 Oct 1881, Lancaster, 
                         Wisconsin 
                        * May 1864 
                        + circa 1864, Owen, Clark County, Wisconsin 
                        d/o Alfred & B. Polly Moses 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.1 ORPHA GRACE EISENBISE => 
                       * Oct 1890, Wisconsin 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.2 PRUDENCE VIVA EISENBISE => 
                       * 26 Oct 1895, Wisconsin 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.3 BESSE MAE (TRESSIE) EISENBISE => 
                       * 6 Jan 1898, Lancaster, Wisconsin 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.4 OPAL (TRENNIE) EISENBISE 
                       * 1903, Wisconsin 
                       Lived in Moline, Illinois 



                       oo John Keemie 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.5 IRMA ANN (BILLIE) EISENBISE => 
                       * 1906 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.1 ORPHA GRACE EISENBISE 
                       * Oct 1890 
                       Lived in Stratford, Wisconsin 
                       oo Wallace Hull, Owen, Wisconsin 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.1.1 FRANK WALLACE HULL 
                         Lived in Curtiss, Wisconsin 
                         oo Helen Markowski 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.1.2 ALTA BELLE HULL 
                         Lived in Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
                         oo George C. Lund 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.1.3 ORPHA MAE HULL 
                         Lived in Thorpe, Wisconsin 
                         oo Donald Marshall 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.1.4 EDWARD NELSON HULL 
                         oo Marian Josephine 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.1.5 ROBERT ORVIE HULL 
                         oo Nina Mae Wenzel 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.1.6 DAVID LEE HULL 
                         oo Eleanor Josephine Karpinski 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.1.7 BRUCE ALAN HULL 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.2 PRUDENCE VIVA EISENBISE 
                       * 26 Oct 1895, Wisconsin 
                       oo Robert Turney, Owen, WI 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.2.1 JEAN MARIE TURNEY 
                        oo ? Ullom 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.3 BESSE MAE (TRESSIE) EISENBISE 
                       * 6 Jan 1898, Lancaster, Wisconsin 
                       + Apr 1985, Arcato, California 
                       Lived in Pleasanton, California 
                       oo Floyd Lewis Alban, Chippewa Falls, Wisconsin 
                          * 6 Oct 1878, Plover, Portage County, Wisconsin 
                          + 20 Jun 1933, Chippewa Falls, Wisconsin 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.3.1 EDNA RUTH ALBAN 
                         * 27 Aug 1920, Stevens Point, Wisconsin 
                         oo Donald Morrison Zeller, 7 Oct 1950, Mill Valley, California 
                            * 4 Feb 1912, Los Angeles, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.5 IRMA ANN (BILLIE) EISENBISE 
                       * 1906 
                       Lived in Menomonie, Wisconsin 
                       oo Lawrence Richardson, Black River Falls, Wisconsin 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.9.5.1 ANN MERIE RICHARDSON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-10 DOROTHEA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                 * 20 Sep 1776, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                 + 25 Dec 1848 
                 Died of Krebsubel and Auszehrung 
                 oo Georg Jakob Spengler, 3 Feb 1801, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                    s/o Catharina Ulrich (unmarried mother) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-10.1 CATHARINA SPENGLER  
                   * 10 Apr 1802 
                   oo Georg Christian Ludwig Regitz, 3 Nov 1835 
                      s/o Ludwig Regitz & Elisabetha Spengler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-10.2 ? SPENGLER  
                   * 22 Sep 1805 
                   Born dead 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-10.3 GEORG JAKOB SPENGLER  
                   * 28 Oct 1806 
                   oo Maria Philippina Schmelzer, 2 Apr 1835 



                      d/o Jacob Schmelzer (shepherd) & Katharina Sattler, 
                           Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-10.4 ELISABETHA CATHARINA SPENGLER  
                   * 22 Apr 1809, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-10.5 MARGARETHA SPENGLER  
                   * 15 Apr 1811, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-10.6 GEORG CARL SPENGLER  
                   * 18 Aug 1813 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-12 MARIA APPOLONIA EISENBEIß 
                 * 1 Dec 1780, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                 + 26 Dec 1834 
                 oo Johann Peter Fried, 15 Mar 1802, Neunkirchen 
                    Tägelhöhner in Neunkirchen 
                    s/o Peter Fried & Catharina Erck 
                 Both died before 1860 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-12.1 KATHARINA FRIED 
                   * 1 Jun 1801, Neunkirchen 
                   + 4 May 1861, Neunkirchen 
                   Ledig? 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-12.2 MARIA DOROTHEA FRIED 
                   * 14 Oct 1804, Neunkirchen 
                   Lived in Neunkirchen in 1862 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-12.3 JOHANN PETER FRIED 
                   * 30 Sep 1806, Neunkirchen 
                   oo Catharina Margaretha Binkle, 11 Apr 1839, Neunkirchen 
                      d/o Georg Binkle & Ellonore Regitz 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-12.4 MARGARETHA FRIED 
                   * 6 Nov 1810, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-12.5 JOHANNES FRIED 
                   * 8 Jun 1813, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-12.6 WILHELM FRIED 
                   * 8 Oct 1816, Neunkirchen 
                   Twin 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-12.7 ANDREAS FRIED 
                   * 8 Oct 1816, Neunkirchen 
                   Twin 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-12.8 CAROLINA LOUISA FRIED 
                   * 19 Mar 1819, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-12.9 JAKOB FRIED 
                   * 19 Jul 1823, Neunkirchen 
                   Lived in Neunkirchen in 1860 
                   oo Wilhelmina Cano 
                      * 31 Jul 1828, Ottweiler 
                      + 20 Apr 1859, Neunkirchen 
                      Died from Wassersucht 
                   oo Amelia Cano, 22 May 1860, Ottweiler 
                      * 4 Aug 1837, Ottweiler 
                      + 6 Jun 1917, Neunkirchen 
                      d/o Conrad Cano & Wilhelmina Presser 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13 JOHANN WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                 * 26 Jun 1783 
                 + 9 Oct 1841, Wellesweiler 
                 Tagelohne und Ackerer at Wellesweiler 
                 oo Anna Maria Apollonia Ulrich, 23 Feb 1808 
                    * 1785 
                    + 22 Jan 1863 
                    Witwe 
                    Died of Alterschwäche (old age) 
                    d/o Jost Ulrich & Maria Apollonia Fey  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1 JOHANN WILHELM EISENBEIß => 
                   * 16 Aug 1808, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2 JOHANN NIKOLAUS (NICKEL) EISENBEIß => 
                   * 14 Apr 1811, Wellesweiler, Mühle 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3 GEORG JACOB EISENBEIß => 
                   * 15 or 16 May 1813, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.4 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß => 
                   * 14 Dec 1815 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5 GEORG CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                   * 5 Nov 1818, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.6 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                   * 27 Jun 1821, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                   + 9 Jul 1824 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.7 FRIEDRICH KARL EISENBEIß 
                   * 17 Jun 1823, Wellesweiler 
                   + 13 Jun 1832, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.8 APOLLONIA EISENBEIß => 
                   * 17 Sep 1826, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                   * 22 Nov 1829 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1 JOHANN WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                   * 16 Aug 1808, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                   + 2 Sep 1854 
                   Died of Brubenschclag, Pötzlicher Tod (sudden death from mining 
                    accident) 
                   Bergmann 
                   oo Luisa Margaretha Keller, 3 Jul 1838, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                      * 22 Mar 1816, Wellesweiler 
                      + 25 Jan 1890, Wellesweiler 
                      d/o Peter Keller & Anna Maria Swalla 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.1 JOHANN WILHELM EISENBEIß => 
                     * 17 Mar 1839 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.2 KAROLINA APOLLONIA EISENBEIß 
                     * 24 May 1841, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                     oo Georg Christian Kliebenstein, 9 May 1865, Wellesweiler, 
                         Mühle 
                        * 1839 
                        s/o Wilhelm Kliebenstein & Katharina Rohrbach 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.3 PETER EISENBEIß => 
                     * 4 Feb 1844, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.4 GEORG CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                     * 15 Sep 1846, Wellesweiler 
                     + 22 Sep 1866, Wellesweiler 
                     Died of Auszehrung 
                     Bergmann in Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.5 LOUISA EISENBEIß 
                     * 22 Jan 1849 
                     + 2 May 1850 
                     Died of Brustkrankheit 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.6 KATHARINA LUISE EISENBEIß 
                     * 16 Apr 1851, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Jakob Dorst, 9 May 1874, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.7 FRIEDRICH ANDREAS EISENBEIß => 
                     * 7 May 1854, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.1 JOHANN WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                     * 17 Mar 1839 
                     + circa 9 Sep 1890, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Maria Wilhelmina Schmidt, 31 Mar 1863, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                        * 1839 
                        d/o Friedrich Schmidt & Dorothea Arnold 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.1.1 WILHELMINE KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                       * 23 Oct 1866, Wellesweiler 
                       oo Johann Nikolaus Sättler, 24 Oct 1891, Neunkirchen 
                          Steigerhilfe 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.1.2 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                       * 9 May 1870, Wellesweiler 
                       oo Wilhelm Peter Keller, 6 Oct 1894 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.1.3 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                       * 2 Jan 1874, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.1.4 KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                       * 14 Jun 1877, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.3 PETER EISENBEIß 
                     * 4 Feb 1844, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Luise Rohrback, 7 Feb 1874, Neunkirchen 
                        * 9 Oct 1848, Wellesweiler 
                        d/o Christian Georg Rohrbach & Maria Katharina Stummel.   
                             Christian is a s/o Wilhelm Rohrbach. 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.3.1 KARL EISENBEIß 
                       * 11 Apr 1875, Wellesweiler 
                       + 15 May 1875, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.7 FRIEDRICH ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                     * 7 May 1854, Wellesweiler 
                     + 29 Sep 1924, Wellesweiler 
                     Lived in Sarrbrücken from 1900 to 1912 
                     Was the inventor of the Eisenbeis’sche Gruben ventilator and  
                      of the Eisenbeis’schen Schrämmaschine (a boring machine)  
                      which were exported to England, France, and Austria.  The  
                      boring machine can be seen in the Deutsch Museum in Munich. 
                     oo Sophie Wilhelmina Dorst, 10 Dec 1881, Neunkirchen 
                        * 14 Apr 1858, Wellesweiler 
                        d/o Johann Christoph Dorst & Karoline Wolfanger 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.7.1 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                       * 17 Sep 1882, Wellesweiler 
                       + 17 Apr 1883, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.7.2 FRIEDRICH ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                       * 4 May 1886, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.7.3 PAUL EISENBEIß 
                       * 29 Jun 1888, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.7.4 AUGUST EISENBEIß 
                       * 25 Jul 1890, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.1.7.5 WILHELMINA EISENBEIß 
                       * 8 Jul 1893, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2 JOHANN NIKOLAUS (NICKEL) EISENBEIß 
                   * 14 Apr 1811, Wellesweiler 
                   Leinenweber 
                   oo Louisa Katharina Regitz, 21 Jan 1836 
                      * 27 Mar 1811 
                      d/o Theobald Regitz & Elisabetha Scheithauer, Niederbexbach 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.1 JOHANN NICOLAUS EISENBEIß => 
                     * 18 Aug 1836, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.2 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                     * 26 Nov 1838, Wellesweiler 
                     + 21 Sep 1841 
                     Died of Auszehrung 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.3 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                     * 26 Dec 1841, Wiebelskirchen 
                     + 29 Jan 1852 
                     Died of Auszehrung 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4 BALTHASAR EISENBEIß => 
                     * 9 Aug 1844 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5 GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                     * 2 Oct 1847, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.6 FRIEDRICH JAKOB EISENBEIß  
                     * 10 Jul 1850, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Maria Gräss, 9 Sep 1875 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.1 JOHANN NICOLAUS EISENBEIß 
                     * 18 Aug 1836, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                     oo Elisabeth Bach, 8 May 1862 



                        * 27 Feb 1833, Oberbexbach 
                        d/o Valentin Bach & Karolina Bolz, Oberbexbach 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.1.1 SOPHIA EISENBEIß 
                       * 8 Apr 1863, Wellesweiler 
                       oo Peter Jakob Hellwig, 23 Dec 1886, Neunkirchen 
                          Bergschüler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.1.2 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
                       * 21 Dec 1864, Wellesweiler 
                       + 21 Jun 1874, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.1.3 MARGARETHA KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                       * 18 Oct 1868, Wellesweiler 
                       oo Wilhelm Diehl, 15 Dec 1894, Neunkirchen 
                          Hilfsteiger 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.1.4 KARL FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                       * 15 Jun 1872, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4 BALTHASAR EISENBEIß 
                     * 9 Aug 1844 
                     Bergmann und Fuhrmann in Wellesweiler 
                     oo Elisabetha Karolina Christiana Leibengut, 11 Aug 1868 
                        * 30 May 1844, Wellesweiler 
                        d/o Christian Jacob Leibengut & Maria Elisabetha Ulrich, 
                             Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4.1 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                       * 12 May 1869, Wellesweiler 
                       + 1933, Friedrichsthal 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4.2 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                       * 3 Oct 1870, Wellesweiler 
                       + 29 Oct 1870, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4.3 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                       * 20 Mar 1872, Wellesweiler 
                       + 18 Oct 1968, Wellesweiler 
                       Wrote many poems about the area of Wellesweiler, including 
                        Wellesweiler Mühle 
                       oo Gerda Weingard, 17 Mar 1900 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4.4 KARL EISENBEIß 
                       * 29 Feb 1874, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4.5 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                       * 22 Sep 1876, Wellesweiler 
                       + 17 Apr 1877, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4.6 KAROLINA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                       * 21 Oct  1878, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4.7 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                       * 26 Aug 1881, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4.8 MARIA AMELIA EISENBEIß 
                       * 21 Mar 1884, Wellesweiler 
                       + 8 Jan 1885, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.4.9 AUGUST EISENBEIß 
                       * 5 Jan 1886, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                     * 2 Oct 1847, Wellesweiler 
                     + 14 Jul 1921, Neunkirchen 
                     Bergmann in Wellesweiler 
                     oo Katharina Charlotte Leibenguth, 16 May 1871 
                        * 23 Oct 1852, Wellesweiler 
                        + 16 Jun 1883, Wellesweiler 
                        d/o Johann Nikolaus Leibenguth & Charlotte Stucki 
                     oo2 Karolina Müller, 3 Nov 1883 
                         * 10 May 1858, Sand, Pfalz 
                         d/o Karl Müller & Katharina Kuny 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.1 GEORG FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                       * 11 Feb 1875, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.2 ADOLPH EISENBEIß => 
                       * 25 Jan 1877, Wellesweiler 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.3 KAROLINE SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                       * 12 May 1879, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.4 CHARLOTTE EISENBEIß 
                       * 15 Dec 1881, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.5 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                       * 27 Aug 1884, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.6 KARL EISENBEIß 
                       * 18 Sep 1886, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.7 AUGUST EISENBEIß 
                       * 5 Oct 1888, Wellesweiler 
                       oo Amelie Magdelena Welch 
                          + 28 Feb 1915, Russland (gefallen) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.8 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIß 
                       * 24 Mar 1891, Wellesweiler 
                       + 1 Oct 1914 (gefallen) 
                       Ledig (Bachelor) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.9 EMILIE EISENBEIß 
                       * 20 Aug 1892, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.10 HEINRICH HERMANN EISENBEIß 
                        * 12 Aug 1894, Neunkirchen 
                        + 2 May 1915, Priesterwald (gefallen) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.11 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 Aug 1897, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.12 PETER KARL RUDOLPH EISENBEIß => 
                        * 12 Jul 1898, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.13 OTTO EISENBEIß 
                        * 16 Aug 1898, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.14 CHRISTIAN JOSEF EISENBEIß 
                        * 17 Aug 1900, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.15 EUGEN EISENBEIß 
                        * 23 Sep 1902, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.1 GEORG FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                       * 11 Feb 1875, Wellesweiler 
                       oo Maria Drunzer, 12 Dec 1806 
                          * 19 Nov 1896, Neunkirchen 
                          d/o Friedrich Drunzer & Karolina Moser 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.1.1 HUGO HERMANN EISENBEIß 
                         * 26 Jan 1897, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.1.2 WALTER EISENBEIß 
                         * 23 Dec 1897, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.1.3 GEORG FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                         * 5 Feb 1899, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.2 ADOLPH EISENBEIß 
                       * 25 Jan 1877, Wellesweiler 
                       oo Henriette Eisler, 15 Jul 1899, Wellesweiler 
                          * 18 Oct 1876, Neunkirchen 
                          d/o Peter Eisler & Katharina Paul 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.2.1 ALFRED GEORG EISENBEIß 
                         * 31 Oct 1899, Neunkirchen 
                         + 27 Feb 1900, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.2.2 ERICH FRANZ EISENBEIß 
                         * 29 May 1901, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.2.3 ERNA LUISE HENRIETTE EISENBEIß 
                         * 13 Dec 1902, Neunkirchen 
                         + 14 Jun 1903, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.2.4 HILDE LUISE ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
                         * 10 Aug 1905, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.2.5 ADOLF EISENBEIß 
                         * 19 Aug 1906, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.12 PETER KARL RUDOLPH EISENBEIß 
                        * 12 Jul 1898, Neunkirchen, Germany 
                        + 5 Jul 1946, Berlin, Germany 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.12.1 RUDI EISENBEIß 
                          * 7 Sep 1928, Berlin, Germany 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.12.2 MARIANNE EISENBEIß 
                          * 27 Jan 1930, Berlin, Germany 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.12.3 MANFRED RUDOLF EISENBEIß => 
                          * 12 Aug 1934, Berlin, Germany 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.12.4 ANITA EISENBEIß 
                          * 27 Oct 1944, Berlin, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.12.3 MANFRED RUDOLF EISENBEIß 
                          * 12 Aug 1934, Berlin, Germany 
                          University professor speciallying in art and media 
                          Is well known throughout much of Germany and France 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.2.5.12.3.1 DAVID EISENBEIß 
                            * 8 Sep 1992 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3 GEORG JACOB EISENBEIS 
                   * 15 May 1813, Wellesweiler 
                   + 25 Jan 1864 
                   Died from Lungeneutzünd 
                   Bergmann in Wellesweiler 
                   oo Katharina Arnold, 12 Sep 1839 
                      * 31 Dec 1813 
                      + 31 Dec 1842 
                      Died from Schleinfieber 
                      d/o Friedrich Arnold & Margaretha Jost, Wellesweiler, 
                           Kohlengrübe 
                          Steiger 
                   oo2 Maria Louisa Schmolze, 7 Sep 1843 
                       * 22 Feb 1812 
                       d/o Jakob Schmolze & Henrietta Schwärz 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.1 CAROLINA EISENBEIS 
                     * 18 Jul 1840 or 1841, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Michael Keller, 22 Jan 1863 
                        * 1838 
                        Bergmann in Wellesweiler 
                        s/o Johann Adam Keller & Katharina Elisabetha Ulrich 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.2 KATHARINA LUISA EISENBEIS 
                     * 27 Nov 1842, Wellesweiler 
                     + 18 Feb 1843, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.3 JAKOB JUNIOR EISENBEIS => 
                     * 2 Aug 1844 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS => 
                     * 10 Jul 1846, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.5 GEORG EISENBEIS 
                     * 24 Sep 1848, Wellesweiler 
                     + 20 Jan 1866, Neunkirchen 
                     Bergmann 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.6 WILHELM EISENBEIS => 
                     * 20 Oct 1850, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.7 ? EISENBEIS 
                     * 25 Dec 1852 
                     + 27 Dec 1852 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.3 JAKOB JUNIOR EISENBEIS 
                     * 2 Aug 1844 
                     Bergmann in Wellesweiler 
                     oo Margaretha Eisenbeis, 9 Nov 1869 
                        * 19 Jul 1845, Wiebelskirchen 
                        d/o Christian Eisenbeis & Katharina Hoppstadter 
                        See b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5.1  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.3.1 KATHARINA SOPHIA EISENBEIS 
                       * 23 Nov 1870, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.3.2 KAROLINA EISENBEIS 
                       * 6 Jan 1873, Wellesweiler 



                       + 7 Jun 1875, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.3.3 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                       * 6 Nov 1875, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                     * 10 Jul 1846, Wellesweiler 
                     Bergmann 
                     oo Louise Tobä, 21 Mar 1872, On Thobue 
                        * 13 Feb 1848 
                        d/o Georg Wilhelm Tobä & Karoline Friederike Arnold, 
                             Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.4.1 LUISE EISENBEIS 
                       * 20 Feb 1873, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.4.2 AMELIA EISENBEIS 
                       * 2 Nov 1876, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.4.3 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                       * 6 Nov 1885, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.6 WILHELM EISENBEIS 
                     * 20 Oct 1850, Wellesweiler 
                     Bergmann 
                     oo Sophie Louise Gärtner, 11 Aug 1877, Neunkirchen 
                        * 28 Oct 1857, Neunkirchen 
                        d/o Karl Gärtner & Karolina Mahler, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.6.1 LUISE KATHARINA MARIA EISENBEIS 
                       * 27 Jul 1878, Wellesweiler 
                       oo Peter Umlauf, 30 Mar 1895, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.6.2 JOHANNA LUISE EISENBEIS 
                       * 19 Aug 1880, Wellesweiler 
                       oo Aug Ferdinand Hugo Rirecker, 22 Nov 1897, Neunkirchen 
                          Divorced 6 May 1915  
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.6.3 SOPHIA LUISE EISENBEIS 
                       * 21 Jul 1890, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.6.4 ERNST EISENBEIS 
                       * 1 Mar 1892, Neunkirchen 
                       + 1 Mar 1892, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.6.5 KARL EISENBEIS 
                       * 1885, Ludwigsthal 
                       + 27 Jan 1891, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.4 MARGARETHA EISENBEIS 
                   * 14 Dec 1815 
                   oo Wilhelm Jacob Bolz, 17 Jul 1840 
                      Bergmann in Wellesweiler 
                      Bergarbeiter in Wellesweiler 
                      Bergarbeiter in Neunkirchen 
                      s/o Aug Bolz & Sophia Drach, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.4.1 WILHELM JACOB BOLZ 
                     * 8 Jan 1841, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.4.2 JACOB BOLZ 
                     * 11 Nov 1842, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5 GEORG CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
                   * 5 Nov 1818, Wellesweiler 
                   + 10 Jul 1882, Wellesweiler 
                   oo Katharina Hoppstäder, 12 Dec 1844 
                      d/o Theobald Hoppstäder & Katharina Martin, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5.1 MARGARETHA EISENBEIS 
                     * 16 Apr 1845, Wiebelskirchen 
                     See b:2.1.1.5.7-13.3.3 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5.2 GEORG EISENBEIS 
                     * 12 Jul 1847. Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5.3 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                     * 22 Oct 1848, Wellesweiler 
                     + 15 Aug 1873, Wellesweiler 



> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5.4 SOPHIE EISENBEIS 
                     * 24 Jun 1852, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Michel Hell, Feb 1874 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5.5 MARTA EISENBEIS 
                     * 31 Mar 1855, Wellesweiler 
                     + 23 May 1861 
                     Died of Röteln (Rubella) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5.6 PETER EISENBEIS => 
                     * 24 Feb 1859, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5.6 PETER EISENBEIS 
                     * 24 Feb 1859, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Sophie Becker, 18 Dec 1882, Neunkirchen 
                        * 20 Oct 1861, Wiebelskirchen 
                        d/o Jakob Becker & Maria Harig 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.5.6.1 HULDA EISENBEIS 
                       * 25 May 1889, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.8 APOLLONIA EISENBEIS 
                   * 1826 
                   oo Georg Friedrich Wagner, 13 Mar 1851 
                      * 1818 
                      Bergmann in Neunkirchen 
                      s/o Georg Wagner & Katharina Sattler, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.8.1 GEORG ANDREAS WAGNER 
                     * 20 Nov 1852 
                     + 26 Jul 1855, Neunkirchen 
                     Died of Röteln, Nervenfieber 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.8.2 KATHARINA WAGNER 
                     * 1854, Neunkirchen 
                     oo Friedrich Spengler, 11 Oct 1873, Neunkirchen 
                        s/o Margaretha Spengler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.8.3 KAROLINA WAGNER 
                     * 1860, Neunkirchen 
                     oo Jakob Wendel, 11 Jan 1879 
                        * 1856, Neunkirchen 
                        s/o Jakob Wendel Katharina Burgardt (or Beergard) 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.8.4 MARIA WAGNER 
                     * 31 Jul 1864 
                     + 5 Oct 1864, Neunkirchen 
                     Died of Gicht (Gout) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                   * 22 Nov 1829 
                   Bergmann in Wellesweiler, Mühle 
                   oo Katharina Bolz, 24 Oct 1854 
                      * 19 Dec 1829, Wellesweiler 
                      Was a Hebamme (midwife) 
                      d/o Ludwig Bolz & Eva Derrenbächer, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.1 FRIEDRICH WILHELM EISENBEIS 
                     * 12 Apr 1856, Wellesweiler 
                     + 22 Jul 1856, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.2 KAROLINA KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                     * 1 Apr 1858, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Georg Friedrich Lauer, 12 Mar 1881, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.3 AMELIE MARIA EISENBEIS 
                     * 12 Feb1861, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Carl Sick, 1 Jul 1882, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.4 JAKOB EISENBEIS => 
                     * 23 Jul 1864, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.5 FRIEDRICH LUDWIG EISENBEIS 
                     * 25 May 1867, Wellesweiler 
                     + 8 Oct 1868, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.6 AUGUST FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS => 
                     * 9 Dec 1869, Wellesweiler 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.4 JAKOB EISENBEIS 
                     * 23 Jul 1864, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Sophia Luisa Ulrich, 20 Oct 1888, Neunkirchen 
                        d/o Christian Ulrich & Luise Meyer 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.4.1 SOPHIE LUISE EISENBEIS 
                       * 1 Dec 1899, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.4.2 KAROLINA WILHELMINE EISENBEIS 
                       * 27 Mar 1897, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.6 AUGUST FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                     * 9 Dec 1869, Wellesweiler 
                     oo Margaretha Zeiger, 1 May 1894, Neunkirchen 
                        d/o Jakob Zeiger & Elisabethe Wagner 
> b:2.1.1.5.7-13.9.6.1 AUGUST EISENBEIS 
                       * 5 Dec 1894, Wellesweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
              * 12 Apr 1736, Wellesweiler, Mühle 
              Muhlmüller in 1759 in Wellesweiler 
              Niederbexback in 1763 
              Erbenstandmüller 
              Wootsacker in 1765 
              Mühler in 1773 
              oo Maria Catharina Wolfanger, 15 Apr 1757, Wiebelskirchen 
                 + 15 Jul 1789, Wellesweiler 
                 d/o Johan Jacob Wolfanger & ? Meier, Wiebelskirchen 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-1 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                * 1758, Wellesweiler 
                + 23 Feb 1761 
                Died of Gichtern 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                * 30 Jul 1759, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-3 CHRISTIAN BERNHARDT EISENBEIß 
                * 14 Oct 1763, Wootsacker, Mühle 
                + 19 Oct 1764, Niederbexbach 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-4 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                * 2 Aug 1765, Wootsacker, Mühle 
                + 19 Feb 1770 
                Died of Purpeln 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-5 MARIA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                * 24 Sep 1767, Niederbexbach 
                + 15 Feb (1773?) 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-6 JOHANN VALENTIN EISENBEIß 
                * 5 Mar 1771, Niederbexbach 
                + 12 Feb 1772 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-7 MARIA CATARINA EISENBEIß 
                * 1 Jun 1773, Wellesweiler 
                + 9 May 1777 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-8 MARIA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                * 1 Jun 1773, Wellesweiler 
                + 9 Jul 1774 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-9 KAROLINA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                * 16 Jul 1775, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-10 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                 * 12 Oct 1776, Wellesweiler  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
                * 30 Jul 1759, Wellesweiler 
                + 15 Feb 1803, Münchwies 
                Müller in Wellesweiler, Eichemühle in Wiebelskirchen 
                Died mysteriously traveling from Mühle to the market 
                oo Maria Elisabetha Gordner, 7 Jan 1783, Wellesweiler 
                   + 18 Mar 1897 
                   Also listed Gärdner 



                   d/o Heinrich Jacob Gordner, Niederbexbach 
                oo2 Elisabeth Catharina Bahseler, 4 Dec 1798, Dörrenbach 
                    Last name could be Baseler 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.1 MARIA ELISABETHA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 5 Nov 1783, Wellesweiler 
                  + 16 Dec 1837 
                  oo Daniel Hollinger, 29 May 1830 
                     * Mar 1788 
                     + 8 Jun 1851, Wellesweiler 
                     Widower of Maria Elisabeth Leibenguth (+circa 24 ? 1828 or 
                      1829) who was a widow of Johann Nikolaus Eisenbeis (+20 Jun 
                      1829) perhaps b:2.1.1.1.6-9.9 
                     s/o Matthias Hollinger & Katharina Gordner 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.2 HEINRICH JACOB EISENBEIß 
                  * 8 Jan 1786, Wellesweiler 
                  + 10 Feb 1786 
                  Died from Schicht 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.3 SOPHIE CATHARINA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                  * 27 Apr 1787, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4 FRIEDRICH KARL (CHARLES) EISENBEIß => 
                  * 31 Jul 1788, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.5 CAROLINA MARGARETHE EISENBEIß 
                  * 8 Jan 1790, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6 MATTHIAS EISENBEIß => 
                  * 4 Mar 1803, Münchwies 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4 FRIEDRICH KARL (CHARLES) EISENBEIß 
                  * 6 Jul 1788 or 31 Jul 1788, Wellesweiler 
                  ~ 6 Aug 1788 
                  + 17 Feb 1859, 71 years 
                  Schneider (tailor) in Wellesweiler 
                  Used his middle name Karl 
                  Is listed in the 1840 and 1850 census as Charles Isenbice 
                  In a will dated 4 Jun 1858 and recorded 3 Mar 1859, is listed 
                   with the name Friedrich Charles “Carl” Eisenbice. 
                  oo Anna Maria Dorothea Lauer, 9 Jun 1819, Wellesweiler 
                     * 13 Sep 1795 or 1797, Germany 
                     + 12 Jan 1852, 57 years 
                     d/o Heinrich Lauer, Ackerer (laborer) & Maria Katharina Ulrich 
                  Sailed from Hamburg, Germany with two oldest children in 1822  
                  Lived in Maryland, on a farm near Johnstown, Pennsylvania, Ohio,  
                   and Dunlap, Indiana 
                  Moved to Elkhart, Indiana circa 1827 
                  Name on gravestone is Isenbeiss 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.1 CARL CHARLES EISENBEIß => 
                    * 19 or 20 Aug 1820, Wellesweiler, Germany 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2 GEORGE CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                    * 11 Dec 1821, Wellesweiler, Germany 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.3 CATHRINE EISENBEIß 
                    * 8 Dec 1824, Pennsylvania or Maryland 
                    + 18 Jun 1901?  
                    Is listed on one census as being born in Pennsylvania. 
                    Brother William’s obituary lists Catherine as a survivor which 
                     Means they both could not have died on 18 Jun 1901. 
                    oo William Shafer, 19 Nov 1848, Elkhart County, Indiana 
                       * circa 1826, Ohio 
                       Was a farmer. 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.4 WILLIAM EISENBEIß => 
                    * 28 Jun 1826, Maryland 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5 LYDIA EISENBEIß => 
                    * 7 Oct 1828, Maryland 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.6 FREDERICK (FREDDIE) EISENBEIß 
                    * 28 Feb 1829, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 
                    + 1 Aug 1884 
                    Was appointed guardian for sister Caroline in 1865 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.7 SARAH EISENBEIß 
                    * 11 Dec 1830, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 
                    Last name is listed as Isenbice in 1850 census 
                    oo Thomas C. Pearson, 2 Apr 1848, Elkhart County, Indiana 
                       * circa 1826, New York 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.8 SAMUEL EISENBEIß => 
                    * 19 Sep 1833, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.9 CAROLINE EISENBEIß 
                    * 14 May 1835, Ohio 
                    Brother Frederick EISENBEIß was appointed in 1865 as her legal 
                     guardian in the matter of her inheritance from Charles  
                     EISENBEIß because she was “a pers/o unsound mind”. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.1 CARL CHARLES EISENBEIß 
                    * 19 or 20 Aug 1820, Wellesweiler, Germany 
                    ~ 24 Aug 1820 
                    + 31 Aug 1854 
                    oo Phebe Ann Congdon, 1 Aug 1844, Elkhart County, Indiana 
                       + 22 Oct 1848 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.1.1 CHANCEY ISENBISE 
                      Lived with grandparents, Charles Isenbice, in 1850 census 
                       and was listed as being four years old. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2 GEORGE CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                    * 11 Dec 1821, Wellesweiler, Germany 
                    + 4 Jan 1903, Deep River, Iowa 
                    Went by his middle name, Christian 
                    Was a carpenter and farmer, Deep River, Iowa 
                    Lived his last years at the home of his son Charles 
                    oo Hannah B. Zook, 30 Nov 1848, Elkhart County, Indiana 
                       * 12 Sep 1829, Knox County, Ohio 
                       + 29 Oct 1900, 71y 1m 17d, Deep River, Iowa 
                       d/o David Zook and Nancy Mack. Nancy's father, Alexander 
                            Mack, was one of the founders of the German Baptist 
                            Brethren Church in America. 
                       Moved to Elkhart County, Indiana with parents in 1842 
                       Joined the German Baptist Brethren (Dunkards) in 1855. 
                       Published obituaries of Christian and Hannah stated their 
                        marriage date as 10 Oct 1848, however, a recently acquired 
                        copy of the original marriage record states date of  
                        marriage license as 28 Nov 1848 and date of marriage as  
                        30 Nov 1848. 
                       Was paralyzed for many years, possibly multiple sclerosis 
                       Lived her last years at the home of her son George 
                    Moved to Jackson County, Iowa in 1854 where Hannah's brother,  
                     Joseph Zook, had acquired a large farm, on part of which the 
                     town of Fremont (now Baldwin) was built 
                    The family moved to a farm east of Dresden (now Deep River), in  
                     Iowa County, Iowa in 1868.   
                    Changed last name to Eissenbeiss (four ss), perhaps because of  
                     the German dialect spoken by his wife.  Marriage record from 
                     Indiana and early land records in Iowa have the spelling 
                     Isenbice.  All records from Deep River have the spelling 
                     Icenbice. 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.1 JOHN MELVIN ICENBICE => 
                      * 27 Aug 1849, Elkhart County, Indiana 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.2 LYDIA NANCY ICENBICE => 
                      * 9 Sep 1850, Elkhart County, Indiana 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.3 SARAH ELIZABETH ICENBICE => 
                      * 8 Mar 1852, Elkhart County, Indiana 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4 DAVID BENJAMIN ICENBICE => 
                      * 22 Nov 1853, Elkhart County, Indiana 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5 CHARLES MELVIN ICENBICE => 
                      * 7 May 1856, Jackson County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6 GEORGE CHRISTIAN ICENBICE => 



                      * 29 Sep 1857, Jackson County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.7 SAMUEL ICENBICE 
                      * 11 Nov 1859 
                      + 2 Jan 1860 at age 1 month 20 days 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.8 WILLIAM ICENBICE 
                      * 6 Dec 1860 
                      + in infancy, probably stillborn 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.9 JOSEPH ICENBICE 
                      * bet 1858/1863 
                      Joseph was probably born either before Samuel or after  
                       William Family Bible records say that Joseph also died  
                       very young. 
                      May be buried in Indiana before the family came west, or 
                       possibly in Scott or Muscatine counties, where the family is 
                       said to have spent the winter before coming to Iowa County  
                        in May, 1868. 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10 SALEM EZRA ICENBICE => 
                       * 6 Oct 1864, Jackson County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11 IVEN JOSHUA (RUSTY) ICENBICE => 
                       * 16 Dec 1866, Jackson County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12 MARTHA ANN (MATTIE) ICENBICE => 
                       * 11 Mar 1868, Jackson County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13 MILLIE MAY ICENBICE => 
                       * 4 Sep 1870, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14 MINNIE DELL ICENBICE => 
                       * 6 or 8 Apr 1874, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.1 JOHN MELVIN ICENBICE 
                      * 27 Aug 1849, Elkhart County, Indiana 
                      + 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
                      Was a farmer 
                      Buried Golden Rod Cemetery, Sec C Row 5, Deep River, Iowa 
                      oo Delilah H. Ritchie 
                         * 1849, Everett, Pennsylvania 
                         + 1941, Deep River, Iowa 
                         Buried Golden Rod Cemetery, Sec C Row 5, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.1.1 SADIE VIRGINIA ICENBICE 
                        * 26 Mar 1878, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 1965, Deep River, Iowa 
                        Buried Golden Rod Cemetery, Sec C Row 5, Deep River, Iowa 
                        Was the 2nd wife of Charles A. Marshall 
                        oo Charles Sherman Marshall 
                           * 19 Mar 1866 
                           + 28 Apr 1923, Deep River, Iowa 
                           s/o John Marshall and Julia Anne Pew/Pugh 
                           Buried Golden Rod Cemetery, Sec C Row 5, Deep River, Iowa 
                        There were no children from this marriage 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.1.2 ELVIN M. (ROWDY) ICENBICE 
                        * 2 Mar 1880, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 31 Aug 1944, Deep River, Iowa 
                        Buried Golden Rod Cemetery, Sec A Row 10, Deep River, Iowa 
                        Was a farmer 
                        oo Mary Myrtle Short 
                           * 28 Feb 1881 
                           + 12 Feb 1933, Deep River, Iowa 
                           Buried Golden Rod Cemetery, Sec A Row 10, Deep River, IA 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.1.3 WESLEY J. ICENBICE 
                        * 1883, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
                        Was a farmer 
                        Died of self-inflicted gunshot wound 
                        Buried Golden Rod Cemetery, Sec C Row 5, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.1.4 MELVIA IONA ICENBICE 
                        + 29 Sep 1889, Deep River, Iowa 
                        Buried Dresden Cemetery, only one date on stone 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.2 LYDIA NANCY ICENBICE  
                      * 9 Sep 1850, Elkhart County, Indiana 
                      oo John Frederick Hopwood, 1870 
                         * 26 Mar 1849, Oregon, Illinois 
                         + Mar 1921, Schyler, Nebraska 
                         s/o William Hopwood and Ann Boser 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.2.1 BELDEN HOPWOOD 
                        oo Minnie Muchlich 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.2.2 IDA HOPWOOD 
                        oo John Muchlich 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.2.3 ETTA HOPWOOD 
                        oo Frank Washburn 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.2.4 LILLIAN HOPWOOD => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.2.4 LILLIAN HOPWOOD 
                        oo ? Muchlich 
                        oo2 Will Yerian 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.2.4-1 ALVA MUCHLICH 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.2.4-2 GERTRUDE MUCHLICH 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.3 SARAH ELIZABETH ICENBICE 
                      * 8 or 9 Mar 1852, Elkhart County, Indiana 
                      oo George W. Hastings, 4 Dec 1873 
                         * 11 Jan 1849, Ogle County, Illinois 
                         s/o Robert Hastings and Amelia Newcomer 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.3.1 CHARLES A. HASTINGS 
                        * 26 Aug 1874, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.3.2 ADDIE M. HASTINGS 
                        * 27 Jul 1877, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.3.3 ROBERT ROY HASTINGS 
                        * 19 Dec 1879, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.3.4 MYRTLE HASTINGS 
                        * Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.3.5 IRVING HASTINGS 
                        * Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4 DAVID BENJAMIN ICENBICE 
                      * 22 Nov 1853, Elkhart County, Indiana 
                      + 11 May 1944, Deep River, Iowa 
                      Was a farmer near Deep River, Iowa 
                      Buried Golden Rod Cemetery, Sec C Row 7, Deep River, Iowa 
                         oo Sarah Jane (Jen) Hungerford 
                         * 16 Jun 1862 
                         + 5 Oct 1918, Deep River, Iowa 
                         Buried Golden Rod Cemetery, Sec C Row 7, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1 CLOYD JONATHAN (SPIKE) ICENBICE => 
                        * 30 Nov 1886, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2 PHINEAS J. (PHIN) (PJ) ICENBICE => 
                        * 11 May 1894, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1 CLOYD JONATHAN (SPIKE) ICENBICE  
                        * 30 Nov 1886, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 21 Nov 1954, Deep River, Iowa 
                        Was a farmer 
                        oo Martha Ann Johnston, 9 Oct 1908 
                           * 13 Sep 1884, Deep River, Iowa  
                           + 14 Dec 1918, Deep River, Iowa 
                        oo2 Mildred Marie Cross, 15 Jan 1920 
                            * 22 Apr 1885, Colfax, Iowa 
                            + 30 Mar 1963, Des Moines, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-1 VAUGHN JOHNSTON ICENBICE 
                          * 25 Jun 1913, Deep River, Iowa 
                          + 18 Dec 1985, Deep River, Iowa 
                          Auto body repair shop owner/operator in Deep River, Iowa 



                          oo Helen Louise Keller, 4 Jun 1942 
                             * 21 Dec 1912, Deep River, Iowa 
                             d/o Nelson Howard (Nelse/Scotty) Keller and Lenora M. 
                                  (Lennie) Haag 
                             Teacher, K-2, at Deep River, later at Montezuma, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2 MAX DONALD ICENBICE => 
                          * 7 Dec 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2 MAX DONALD ICENBICE  
                          * 7 Dec 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
                          + 15 Dec 1965, Deep River, Iowa 
                          Was a farmer 
                          Interred at Armah Cemetery 
                          oo Pauline Frances Rank, 19 Nov 1947 
                             * 5 Nov 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
                             d/o Jacob and Sarah Rank 
                             Is Catholic, her father was Lutheran, mother was 
                              Catholic 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.1 MICHAEL MAX ICENBICE => 
                            * 16 Dec 1948, Mercy Hospital, Iowa City, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.2 ANITA MARIE ICENBICE 
                            * 5 Sep 1954, Grinnell General Hospital, Grinnell, Iowa 
                            Registered nurse, Cedar rapids, Iowa 
                            oo Raymond John LeGrande, 26 Dec 1986 
                               * 10 Oct 1946, Dubuque, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.3 JOSEPH LEE ICENBICE => 
                            * 26 Jan 1956, Grinnell, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.4 THOMAS VAUGHN ICENBICE => 
                            * 2 Oct 1957, Grinnell, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.5 BARBARA ANN ICENBICE => 
                            * 6 Feb 1961, Grinnell, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.1 MICHAEL MAX ICENBICE 
                            * 16 Dec 1948, Mercy Hospital, Iowa City, Iowa 
                            + 28 Dec 1980, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
                            Rail car inspector, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
                            Interred at Armah Cemetery 
                            oo Dixie Canady, 17 Jun 1972 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.1.1 MICHAEL NEAL ICENBICE 
                              * 2 Dec 1973, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.3 JOSEPH LEE ICENBICE 
                            * 26 Jan 1956, Grinnell, Iowa 
                            Heavy equipment operator, Deep River, Iowa 
                            oo Roberta Ann Shaull, 29 Aug 1981 
                               * 22 Jul 1961 
                               Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.3.1 MATTHEW CHRISTOPHER ICENBICE 
                              * 4 Aug 1982, Iowa City, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.3.2 DAVID JOSEPH ICENBICE 
                              * 2 Feb 1984, Iowa City, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.4 THOMAS VAUGHN ICENBICE 
                            2 Oct 1957, Grinnell, Iowa 
                            Auto mechanic 
                            oo Peggy Ann Stevenson, 1975 
                               * 28 Dec 1958 
                               Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.4.1 WENDY JOSEPHINE ICENBICE 
                              * 5 Feb 1976, Iowa City, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.5 BARBARA ANN ICENBICE 
                            * 6 Feb 1961, Grinnell, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2.5.1 ANDREW MICHAEL ICENBICE 
                              * 26 Apr 1983, Iowa City, Iowa 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2 PHINEAS J. (PHIN or PJ) ICENBICE 
                        * 11 May 1894, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 15 Oct 1971, Los Angeles, California 
                        Grocer, service station, and tank wagon (gasoline truck) 
                         owner in Deep River, Iowa 
                        oo Verna Emily Smith, 1916 
                           * 21 Sep 1893, Deep River, Iowa 
                           + 23 Dec 1982, Los Angeles, California 
                           d/o Homer Smith 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1 PHINEAS JEROME JR. ICENBICE => 
                          * 14 May 1922, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1 PHINEAS JEROME (JUNIOR) JR. ICENBICE 
                          * 14 May 1922, Deep River, Iowa 
                          World War II Navy Veteran 
                          Executive at Collins Radio in Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
                          Retired in California 
                          oo Eleanor Louise Sturgell, 1942 
                             * 12 May 1921 
                             d/o Roy F. Sturgell 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.1 SUZANNE JANE ICENBICE => 
                            * 31 Dec 1943 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.2 STEVEN JEROME ICENBICE => 
                            * 25 Jul 1946 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.3 CHRISTOPHER DAVID ICENBICE => 
                            * 23 Feb 1950 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.1 SUZANNE JANE ICENBICE 
                            * 31 Dec 1943 
                            oo ? Yates, 30 Nov 1963 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.1.1 KIMBERLY SUZANNE YATES 
                              * 3 Dec 1966 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.1.2 JAMES MATTHEW YATES 
                              * 14 Mar 1969 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.2 STEVEN JEROME ICENBICE 
                            * 25 Jul 1946 
                            oo ? ?, 1975 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.2.1 EVAN DIRK ICENBICE 
                            * 7 Jan 1976 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.3 CHRISTOPHER DAVID ICENBICE 
                            * 23 Feb 1950 
                            oo ? ?, 1976 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.3.1 RODNEY JEROME ICENBICE 
                              * Feb 1980 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1.3.2 SARAH LOUISE ICENBICE 
                              * Nov 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5 CHARLES MELVIN ICENBICE 
                      * 7 May 1856, Jackson County, Iowa 
                      + 1 May 1925, Deep River, Iowa 
                      Was a farmer near Deep River, Iowa 
                      One source shows the middle name of Charles to be Milton, 
                       but it probably was Melvin, as this was a name passed down 
                       to a son, grandson, and great grandson. 
                      oo Ann Elizabeth Cranston 
                         * 6 Sep 1857, Guernsey County, Ohio 
                         + 23 Jan 1902, Deep River, Iowa 
                         d/o Wesley Cranston and Rebecca Borton 
                      oo2 Hattie B. Jones 
                          * 15 Nov 1877, Kansas City, Missouri 
                          + 24 Dec 1954, Deep River, Iowa 
                      Children of Ann Elizabeth Cranston except as noted 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1 H.BLANCHE ICENBICE => 
                        * 6 Jun 1881, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2 CLINT CHARLES ICENBICE => 
                        * 1891, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3 ORRIE MELVIN ICENBICE => 
                        * 1892, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4 RUSSELL CLARK ICENBICE => 
                        * 10 May 1895 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.5 GEORGE R. ICENBICE 
                        * 16 Feb 1906, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 2 Aug 1957, Deep River, Iowa 
                        Child of Hattie B. Jones 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1 H. BLANCHE ICENBICE 
                        * 6 Jun 1881, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 13 Apr 1959, Deep River, Iowa 
                        oo William R. McLain 
                           * 19 Dec 1879 
                           + 1 Dec 1968, Deep River, Iowa 
                           s/o Robert J. McLain and Sarah Swain 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-1 NEVA MCLAIN 
                          + 1959 
                          oo John Bryant 
                          Resided in Colorado Springs, Colorado 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-2 FORREST W. MCLAIN => 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3 CHARLES ROBERT (BOB) MCLAIN => 
                          * 1922, Colorado 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-2 FORREST W. MCLAIN 
                          oo Stella McCommon, 1934 
                             * Colorado Springs, Colorado? 
                          Farmed near Deep River, Iowa, for many years 
                          Retired to Montezuma, Iowa in 1981 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-2.1 MARLENE MCLAIN => 
                            * 1934 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-2.2 BEVERLY MCLAIN => 
                            * 1937 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-2.1 MARLENE MCLAIN 
                            * 1934 
                            oo Wayne Gwin 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-2.1.1 DENISE GWIN 
                              * Steve Black 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-2.1.2 LELAND GWIN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-2.2 BEVERLY MCLAIN 
                            * 1937 
                            oo Don Gray 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-2.2.1 DAN GRAY 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-2.2.2 DIANNA GRAY 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3 CHARLES ROBERT (BOB) MCLAIN 
                          * 1922, Colorado 
                          oo Louise James, 2 Jan 1946 
                             * 1919 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3.1 CONNIE RAY MCLAIN => 
                            * 1948 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3.2 DONNA FAE MCLAIN => 
                            * 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3.3 WILLIAM R. MCLAIN 
                            * 1951 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3.4 ROBERT MCLAIN 
                            * 1952 
                            oo Ellen McDonalds 
                               * circa 1954 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3.5 LINDA LOU MCLAIN 
                            * 1954 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3.1 CONNIE RAY MCLAIN 
                            * 1948 
                            oo Dick Breakland 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3.1.1 CRYSTAL GALE BREAKLAND 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3.1.2 DAVID LEE BREAKLAND 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3.2 DONNA FAE MCLAIN 
                            * 1950 
                            oo Gary Waterbeck 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.1-3.2.1 ANGELA MARIE WATERBECK 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2 CLINT CHARLES ICENBICE 
                        * 1891, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 1971, Deep River, Iowa 
                        Was a farmer 
                        oo Ivah Louise Hanawalt, 1912 
                           * 1891 
                           + 1976, Deep River, Iowa 
                           d/o Braselia S. Hanawalt & Josephine E. (Josie) Sargent 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-1 MERIAM ICENBICE 
                          + In infancy (a twin) 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-2 MURIAL ICENBICE 
                          + In infancy (a twin) 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3 KENNETH LOWELL ICENBICE => 
                          * 27 Mar 1921, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4 IONA IRENE ICENBICE => 
                          * 1925, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3 KENNETH LOWELL ICENBICE 
                          * 27 Mar 1921, Deep River, Iowa 
                          + 1 Nov 1962, Deep River, Iowa 
                          Was a farmer 
                          oo Evelyn Marcene Bruns, 22 Mar 1941, Lancaster, Missouri 
                             * 24 Aug 1921, Montezuma, Iowa 
                             d/o Franz Friedrich (Frank) Bruns & Ethel Rempp 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.1 LARRY LEO ICENBICE => 
                            * 18 Oct 1941, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.2 RICHARD LEE ICENBICE => 
                            * 27 Aug 1945, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.3 ALANA RAE ICENBICE => 
                            * 28 Jan 1950, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.4 KENNETH LOWELL JR. ICENBICE => 
                            * 24 Jul 1953, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.1 LARRY LEO ICENBICE 
                            * 18 Oct 1941, Deep River, Iowa 
                            Insurance Agent 
                            oo Linda Lois Elliott, 19 May 1963 
                               * 14 Mar 1942, Montezuma, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.1.1 LORI LYNN ICENBICE 
                              * 17 May 1967, Phoenix, Arizona 
                              oo Jeff Bogart, 2 May 1992 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.1.2 LISA LEE ICENBICE 
                              * 29 Dec 1970, Greenfield, Iowa 
                              oo Todd Lamb, 4 Sep 1993, Greenfield, Iowa 
                                 * 6 Jul 1970, Mesa, Arizona 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.1.3 LESLIE LANAE ICENBICE 
                              * 15 May 1973, Greenfield, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.2 RICHARD LEE ICENBICE 
                            * 27 Aug 1945, Deep River, Iowa 
                            Farmer 



                            oo Patricia Jean Carver, 16 May 1965 
                               * 13 Jun 1945, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.2.1 KEITH LOWELL ICENBICE => 
                              * 16 Dec 1965, Marengo, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.2.3 NANCY LEA ICENBICE => 
                              * 16 Jul 1969, Marengo, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.2.1 KEITH LOWELL ICENBICE 
                              * 16 Dec 1965, Marengo, Iowa 
                              oo Joni Marie Sauter, 25 May 1986 
                                 * 23 Feb 1963, Marengo, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.2.1.1 JORI MARIE ICENBICE 
                                * 15 Jun 1991, University Hospital, Iowa City, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.2.3 NANCY LEA ICENBICE 
                              * 16 Jul 1969, Marengo, Iowa 
                              oo Tom Voss, 16 Mar 1991 
                                 * 11 Dec 1962 
                                   Resident of North English, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.2.3.1 ZACKARY VOSS 
                                * 22 Apr 1993 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.3 ALANA RAE ICENBICE 
                            * 28 Jan 1950, Deep River, Iowa 
                            oo Dennis Roy Meyer, 7 Sep 1969 
                               * 16 May 1946, Williamsburg, Iowa 
                               Farmer, Deep River, Iowa; Army veteran, Viet Nam, 
                                Purple Heart 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.3.1 ANGELA MARCENE MEYER 
                              * 30 Jan 1970, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
                              oo William George, 15 Jan 1994, St. John's Lutheran, 
                               Victor, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.3.2 DANIELLE ILENE MEYER 
                              * 26 Apr 1975, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.3.3 MONICA RAE MEYER 
                              * 30 Jun 1977, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.4 KENNETH LOWELL JR. ICENBICE 
                            * 24 Jul 1953, Deep River, Iowa 
                            Commissioned Officer, U.S. Navy, career man 
                            oo Cheryl Ann Tanke, 15 Jun 1975 
                               * 1 Aug 1953, Williamsburg, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.4.1 ERIN ELIZABETH ICENBICE 
                              * 15 Sep 1978, Virginia Beach, Virginia 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-3.4.2 MATTHEW WAYNE ICENBICE 
                              * 22 Apr 1982, Virginia Beach, Virginia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4 IONA IRENE ICENBICE 
                          * 1925, Deep River, Iowa 
                          oo Farrell Raymond Johnson, 2 Mar 1947 
                             * 1919 
                             World War II Army Veteran 
                             Was a farmer 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4.1 TERRY ALLEN JOHNSON => 
                            * 1948, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4.2 SHERYL LEE JOHNSON => 
                            * 1952, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4.1 TERRY ALLEN JOHNSON 
                            * 1948, Deep River, Iowa 
                            Degree in mathematics 
                            oo Jane Ann Wheeler, 14 Apr 1973 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4.1.1 ALLEN MICHAEL JOHNSON 
                              * 5 May 1977 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4.1.2 AARON MATTHEW JOHNSON 



                              * 24 Jul 1979 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4.1.3 ANN MARIE JOHNSON 
                              * 10 May 1985 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4.2 SHERYL LEE JOHNSON 
                            * 1952, Deep River, Iowa 
                            oo Joseph David Meisner, 14 Jun 1980 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4.2.1 SEAN EDISON MEISNER 
                              * 16 Mar 1981 
                              + date unavailable 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-4.2.2 MEHRIA MEISNER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3 ORRIE MELVIN ICENBICE 
                        * 1892, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 1971, Grinnell, Iowa 
                        Was a farmer near Grinnell, Iowa 
                        oo Margaret Louise Cook, 1915 
                           * 1894, Deep River, Iowa  
                           + 1966, Grinnell, Iowa 
                           d/o Will Cook and Anna Criswell 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-1 WAYNE WILLIAM ICENBICE => 
                          * 1917, Deep River, Iowa  
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2 ANNA ELISABETH ICENBICE => 
                          * 14 Nov 1919, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-3 DALE MELVIN ICENBICE => 
                          * 1925, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-1 WAYNE WILLIAM ICENBICE 
                          * 1917, Deep River, Iowa  
                          + 7 Oct 1993, New Sharon, Iowa 
                          Was a farmer and plumber 
                          oo Kathryn Debruyn, 1948 
                             * 1927, Galesburg, Iowa 
                          Live in Newburg, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-1.1 RHONDA SUE ICENBICE 
                            * 1952, Grinnell, Iowa 
                            oo ? Baker, 1977 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2 ANNA ELISABETH ICENBICE 
                          * 14 Nov 1919, Deep River, Iowa 
                          + 27 Oct 1994, Kellogg, Iowa 
                          oo Marion White, 1943 
                             * 1911, Green Mountain, Iowa 
                             + 1968, Kellogg, Iowa 
                          oo2 Wayne Zigeler, 1972 
                              * 1916 
                              + 30 Nov 1990, Kellogg, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.1 AUDREY YVONNE WHITE => 
                            * 1945, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.2 GARY BRUCE WHITE => 
                            * 1946 Kellogg, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.3 MARTHA ANN WHITE => 
                            * 1949, Grinnell, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.1 AUDREY YVONNE WHITE 
                            * 1945, California 
                            oo ? England, 1978 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.1.1 MICHAEL ENGLAND 
                              * 1979, Grinnell, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.2 GARY BRUCE WHITE 
                            * 1946 Kellogg, Iowa 
                            oo Phyllis Burns, 1966 
                               * 1948, Marshalltown, Iowa 
                               Residence Kellogg, Iowa 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.2.1 MILLISA WHITE 
                              * 1967, Marshalltown, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.2.2 JEFF WHITE 
                              * 1968, Marshalltown, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.3 MARTHA ANN WHITE 
                            * 1949, Grinnell, Iowa 
                            oo ? Halley, 1971 
                               Residence Seattle, Washington 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.3.1 JACOB HALLEY 
                              * 1972, Marshalltown, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2.3.2 MEGAN HALLEY 
                              * 1975, Marshalltown, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-3 DALE MELVIN ICENBICE 
                          * 1925, Deep River, Iowa 
                          + 1978, Grinnell, Iowa 
                          Was an auto mechanic 
                          oo Beverly Benson, 1948 
                             * 1927, Kellogg, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-3.1 MICHAEL ICENBICE 
                            * 1948, Kellogg, Iowa 
                            Resides Lynnville, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-3.2 PATRICIA ICENBICE 
                            * 1949, Kellogg, Iowa 
                            Resides Searsboro, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-3.3 STEVE ICENBICE 
                            * 1950, Grinnell, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-3.4 DIANA ICENBICE 
                            * 1952, Grinnell, Iowa 
                            Resides Boulder, Colorado 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-3.5 DAVID ICENBICE 
                            * Grinnell, Iowa 
                            Resides Grinnell, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-3.6 DARLENE KAY ICENBICE 
                            * circa 1961 
                            Darlene was age 33 at the time of marriage 
                            Resided in Searsboro, Iowa before marriage 
                            oo Gregory Scott Larsen, Apr 1994 
                               * circa 1965 
                               Was age 29 at time of marriage 
                               From Oakland, Nebraska 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4 RUSSELL CLARK (RUSTY) ICENBICE  
                        * 10 May 1895, Deep River, Poweshiek County, Iowa 
                        + 26 Jul 1975, Sigourney, Iowa 
                        Was a farmer 
                        oo Eva Margaret Baker, 7 Apr 1920, Sigourney, Iowa 
                           * 13 Jan 1901, Harper, Keokuk County, Iowa 
                           + 22 Nov 1988, Sigourney, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-1 DEAN MELVIN ICENBICE 
                          * 8 Mar 1923, Deep River, Iowa 
                          Elected office in Keokuk County 
                          Insurance Agent 
                          oo Norma Irene Eyestone, 31 Dec 1949, Washington, Iowa 
                             * 26 Sep 1925, Salina, Jefferson County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2 DORIS MAE ICENBICE => 
                          * 19 Sep 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-3 NORMA GENE ICENBICE => 
                          * 5 Dec 1930, South Plank Township, Keokuk County, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2 DORIS MAE ICENBICE 
                          * 19 Sep 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
                          oo Don David Cooper, 24 Oct 1948, Sigourney, Iowa 
                             * 6 Jan 1928, Olton, Lamb County, Texas 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2.1 KYLA RAE COOPER => 
                            * 29 Oct 1951, Sigourney, Keokuk County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2.2 JANA DAWN COOPER => 
                            * 6 Mar 1954, Devils Lake, Ramsey County, North Dakota 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2.3 KIM BERNAY COOPER 
                            * 22 Jul 1955, Price, Carbon County, Utah 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2.1 KYLA RAE COOPER 
                            * 29 Oct 1951, Sigourney, Keokuk County, Iowa 
                            oo John Harold Sherrard, 22 May 1971, Midland,  
                                Midland Co, Texas 
                               * 19 Feb 1947, Lakeland, Polk County, Florida 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2.1.1 CROFTON RUSSELL SHERRARD 
                              * 1 Jun 1979, Honolulu, Honolulu County, Hawaii 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2.1.2 TERA KATHLEEN SHERRARD 
                              * 20 Feb 1984, Temple, Bell County, Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2.2 JANA DAWN COOPER 
                            * 6 Mar 1954, Devils Lake, Ramsey County, North Dakota 
                            oo Paul Francis Huertas, 28 Sep 1973, Belton, Texas 
                               * 11 Mar 1950, New York, Queens County, New York 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2.2.1 PAULINE DAWN HUERTAS 
                              * 26 Apr 1977, White Plains, New York 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2.2.2 RUSSELL FRANCIS (RUSTY) HUERTAS 
                              * 22 Dec 1981, Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-3 NORMA GENE ICENBICE 
                          * 5 Dec 1930, South Plank Township, Keokuk County, Iowa 
                          + 21 Sep 1992, Sigourney, Iowa 
                          oo Lloyd Axmere Rugg, 5 Marsh 1950, Sigourney, Iowa 
                             * 2 Jun 1924, Keswick, Keokuk County, Iowa 
                             + 8 Sep 1975, Iowa City, Johnson County, Iowa 
                             Earthmoving contractor 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-3.1 DAVID LLOYD RUGG 
                            * 1 Dec 1953, Ottumwa, Wapello County, Iowa 
                            oo Vicki Sue Ryther Crappell, 28 Jul 1984 
                            Divorced 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6 GEORGE CHRISTIAN ICENBICE 
                      * 29 Sep 1857, Jackson County, Iowa 
                      + Apr 1944, Deep River, Iowa 
                      Held Poweshiek County elective office 
                      oo Catherine Correll, 1883 
                         * 14 Apr 1862, Dresden, Iowa, 1st settlement 1 mile East 
                            of Deep River 
                         + May 1945, Deep River, Iowa 
                         d/o William Williams Correll and Elizabeth Smith 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.1 ETHEL E. ICENBICE 
                        * 28 Jul 1885, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 4 Apr 1917, Deep River, Iowa of goiter 
                        Was a teacher 
                        oo Carl Phillip Gabriel, 1908, Deep River, Iowa 
                           * 26 May, 1884, Iowa County, Iowa 
                           + 30 Mar 1960, Deep River, Iowa at age 75 
                           s/o James Gabriel and Catherine Fisch 
                           Was a farmer, later a trucker, briefly owned an icehouse 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2 ETTA ICENBICE => 
                        * 15 Feb 1888, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.3 HOWARD ICENBICE 
                        * 1896, Deep River, Iowa 
                        + 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
                        oo Marjorie Johnston 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2 ETTA ICENBICE 
                        * 15 Feb 1888, Deep River, Iowa 



                        + 23 Sep 1974, LaCanada, California 
                        oo Clint Fahrney, 1910 
                           * 22 Aug 1887, Deep River, Iowa 
                           + 16 Jan 1973, LaCanada, California 
                           s/o Ezra Fahrney and Margaret Elizabeth Decker 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2-1 LUCILLE FAHRNEY 
                          * 15 Oct 1915, Deep River, Iowa 
                          + Dec 1986, LaCanada, California 
                          oo Carrol Wood, 1940 
                             * Pasadena, California 
                             + Apr 1963, LaCanada, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2-2 KATHRYN E. FAHRNEY => 
                          * 20 Oct 1917, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2-2 KATHRYN E. FAHRNEY 
                          * 20 Oct 1917, Deep River, Iowa 
                          oo Robert Franks, 1943 
                             * 21 Aug 1915, Indiana 
                             + 1 Jun 1992, Sylmar, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2-2.1 GREG FRANKS 
                            * 24 Sep 1944, Pasadena, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2-2.2 BRAD FRANKS => 
                            * 20 Nov 1947, Pasadena, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2-2.3 TED FRANKS 
                            * 25 Marsh 1955, Pasadena, California 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2-2.2 BRAD FRANKS 
                            * 20 Nov 1947, Pasadena, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2-2.2.1 KEVIN FRANKS 
                              * 14 Sep 1970, Pasadena California 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2-2.2.2 MOLLY FRANKS 
                              * 19 Apr 1976, Pasadena California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10 SALEM EZRA ICENBICE 
                       * 6 Oct 1864, Jackson County, Iowa 
                       + 15 Apr 1956, Oregon 
                       Moved to Idaho in 1900, to Oregon in 1907 by covered wagon 
                       Was a potato farmer in Idaho, Oregon. 
                       oo Adah Jun Fahrney, 27 Feb 1890 
                          * 16 Jun 1872 
                          + 16 May 1964 
                          d/o Ezra Fahrney and Mary Catherine Hopwood 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1 BESSIE MAY ICENBICE => 
                         * 26 Jan 1891, Iowa County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2 IVAN EARL ICENBICE => 
                         * 8 Jan 1893, Iowa County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.3 CALLO EZRA ICENBICE 
                         * 20 Sep 1894, Iowa County, Iowa 
                         + 12 Aug 1978 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4 JENNY DELL ICENBICE => 
                         * 20 Dec 1896, Iowa County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5 CLEM FAHRNEY ICENBICE => 
                         * 28 Jul 1908, Merrill, Oregon 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1 BESSIE MAY ICENBICE 
                         * 26 Jan 1891, Iowa County, Iowa 
                         + 6 Sep 1982 
                         oo Louie B. Dixon 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-1 CHARLES DAVID DIXON 
                           * 16 Jun 1912 
                           oo Jean Grams 
                              Divorced 
                           oo2 Marjory Hubble Newham 
                           No children 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2 LELA ADA DIXON => 
                           * 18 Jul 1915 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3 HENRIETTA AUDREY DIXON => 
                           * 18 Sep 1917 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-4 LOUIE IRVING DIXON => 
                           * 24 Jun 1919 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2 LELA ADA DIXON 
                           * 18 Jul 1915 
                           oo Richard J. Bean 
                              * 24 Sep 1912 
                              + 21 May 1961 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1 BEVERLY J. BEAN => 
                             * 31 Dec 1937 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.2 JANET F. BEAN => 
                             * 2 Nov 1941 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.3 RICHARD K. BEAN => 
                             * 8 Jan 1945 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.4 KAREN M. BEAN => 
                             * 14 May 1949 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.5 RONALD D. BEAN => 
                             * 23 Sep 1951 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1 BEVERLY J. BEAN 
                             * 31 Dec 1937 
                             oo Allen R. Mullis 
                                * 22 Aug 1931 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1.1 BENJAMIN R. MULLIS => 
                               * 21 Jul 1960 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1.2 DAVID A. MULLIS 
                               * 19 Aug 1961 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1.3 STEVEN W. MULLIS 
                               * 10 Oct 1963 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1.4 THOMAS L. MULLIS => 
                               * 9 May 1965 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1.1 BENJAMIN R. MULLIS 
                               * 21 Jul 1960 
                               oo Jennifer Krogstadt 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1.1.1 ARIANN MULLIS 
                                 * 1 Jun 1983 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1.1.2 JESSICA MULLIS 
                                 * 1 Jun 1983 (twins) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1.4 THOMAS L. MULLIS 
                               * 9 May 1965 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.1.4.1 MEGAN JUNE MULLIS 
                                 * 9 Oct 1986 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.2 JANET F. BEAN 
                             * 2 Nov 1941 
                             oo Robert L. Doescher 
                                * 20 Apr 1933 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.2.1 PAMELA S. DOESCHER 
                               * 22 Jul 1964 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.2.2 PAULA J. DOESCHER 
                               * 15 Jul 1966 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.3 RICHARD K. BEAN 
                             * 8 Jan 1945 
                             oo Diana S. Moore 
                                * 26 Oct 1948 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.3.1 DEANDRA S. BEAN 
                               * 9 Jul 1972 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.3.2 DUSTIN K. BEAN 



                               * 1 Oct 1975 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.4 KAREN M. BEAN 
                             * 14 May 1949 
                             oo Rick Jewett 
                                * 26 May 1949 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.4.1 ROSS W. JEWETT 
                               * 5 Jun 1980 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.4.2 RHETT W. JEWETT 
                               * 18 Aug 1982 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.5 RONALD D. BEAN 
                             * 23 Sep 1951 
                             oo Judy McIntire 
                                Divorced 
                             oo2 Melody Dee 
                                 * 15 May 1951 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.5.1 VERONICA BEAN 
                               * 17 Jun 1975 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-2.5.2 JARRET BEAN 
                               * 11 Jun 1977 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3 HENRIETTA AUDREY DIXON  
                           * 18 Sep 1917 
                           oo Harry Allison 
                              * 10 Jun 1916 
                              + Aug 1981 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.1 CAROL A. ALLISON => 
                             * 4 Mar 1940 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.2 ROBERT L. ALLISON => 
                             * 11 Jul 1941 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.3 HARRY JAMES ALLISON => 
                             * 12 Mar 1944 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.4 ELAINE J. ALLISON => 
                             * 8 Sep 1946 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.1 CAROL A. ALLISON 
                             * 4 Mar 1940 
                             oo Bryon Joe Persons 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.1.1 LAWRENCE J. PERSONS 
                               * 10 Aug 1962 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.1.2 GARY LEE PERSONS 
                               * 22 Aug 1965 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.1.3 MICHAEL W. PERSONS 
                               * 26 Oct 1966 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.1.4 RAYBURN PERSONS 
                               * 17 Feb 1969 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.1.5 KATRINA PERSONS 
                               * 9 Sep 1977 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.1.6 TIMOTHY PERSONS 
                               * 7 Aug 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.2 ROBERT L. ALLISON 
                             * 11 Jul 1941 
                             oo Carol Mills 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.2.1 CHRISTINA E. ALLISON 
                               * 13 May 1969 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.2.2 MARILYN C. ALLISON 
                               * 13 May 1969 (twins) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.3 HARRY JAMES ALLISON 
                             * 12 Mar 1944 
                             oo Mickey ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.3.1 SEAN C. ALLISON 
                               * 6 Jul 1973 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.4 ELAINE J. ALLISON 
                             * 8 Sep 1946 
                             oo Henry Adams 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-3.4.1 TANYA ADAMS 
                               * Aug 1976 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-4 LOUIE IRVING DIXON 
                           * 24 Jun 1919 
                           oo Mary Failes 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-4.1 MARSHA ANN DIXON => 
                             * 6 Feb 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-4.2 GREGORY CHARLES DIXON 
                             * 16 Feb 1952 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-4.3 SCOTT MICHAEL DIXON => 
                             * 19 Oct 1954 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-4.1 MARSHA ANN DIXON 
                             * 6 Feb 1950 
                             oo Michael Slone 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-4.1.1 ELIZABETH ANNA MARY SLONE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-4.3 SCOTT MICHAEL DIXON 
                             * 19 Oct 1954 
                             OO Judith Kaye 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.1-4.3.1 ALAN DIXON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2 IVAN EARL ICENBICE 
                         * 8 Jan 1893, Iowa County, Iowa 
                         + 1 Oct 1970 
                         Was a farmer 
                         oo Louisa Anna Schreiner 
                            * 28 Jan 1900 
                            + 24 Jun 1989 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1 EVELYN LOUISE ICENBICE => 
                           * 1 Mar 1920 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2 HOWARD EARL ICENBICE => 
                           * 10 Jul 1922 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3 LEO CALVIN ICENBICE => 
                           * 6 Sep 1923 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4 MARGARET ANN ICENBICE => 
                           * 4 Aug 1926 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5 BARBARA JEAN ICENBICE => 
                           * 29 Jul 1931 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1 EVELYN LOUISE ICENBICE  
                           * 1 Mar 1920 
                           oo Donald F. Carson 
                              * 22 Mar 1919 
                              + 12 May 1957 
                           oo2 Douglas E. Peterson 
                               * 17 Nov 1916 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1.1 MARGARET RUTH CARSON => 
                             * 21 Sep 1939 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1.2 DONNA JEAN CARSON => 
                             * 30 Jul 1941 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1.1 MARGARET RUTH CARSON 
                             * 21 Sep 1939 
                             + 1 Feb 1987 
                             oo Marvin W. Macken 
                                * 19 Dec 1936 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1.1.1 PATRICK CARSON MACKEN 
                               * 13 Aug 1978 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1.1.2 DANIEL CADY MACKEN 



                               * 10 Dec 1979 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1.2 DONNA JEAN CARSON 
                             * 30 Jul 1941 
                             oo Gerald Paul Peterson 
                                * 12 Aug 1940 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1.2.1 GERALD KENNETH PETERSON 
                               * 9 Nov 1960 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1.2.2 MARGARET LOUISE PETERSON 
                               * 13 Apr 1963 
                               oo Mitch Jones 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1.2.3 DELANA MARIE PETERSON 
                               * 5 Dec 1965 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2 HOWARD EARL ICENBICE 
                           * 10 Jul 1922 
                           oo Doris Bernice Barklow 
                              * 5 Jan 1920 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.1 LINDA FAE ICENBICE => 
                             * 21 Oct 1946 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.2 SHARON RAE ICENBICE => 
                             * 14 Jul 1949 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.3 NORMA KAE ICENBICE => 
                             * 11 Jul 1952 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.1 LINDA FAE ICENBICE 
                             * 21 Oct 1946 
                             oo David Dewitt Steube 
                                Divorced 
                             oo2 Ron Reed 
                                 Divorced 
                             oo3 Gale Hawkins 
                                 Divorced 
                             oo4 Thomas Kiefer 
                                 Divorced 
                             oo5 Donald Bates 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.1.1 RICHARD LEE STEUBE 
                               * 16 Marsh 1967 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.1.2 NICHOLE ANNETTE STEUBE => 
                               * 16 Oct 1968 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.1.2 NICHOLE ANNETTE STEUBE 
                               * 16 Oct 1968 
                               oo Owen Curr 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.1.2.1 AMANDA JANE CURR 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.2 SHARON RAE ICENBICE 
                             * 14 Jul 1949 
                             oo Ron J. Sestero 
                                * 8 Feb 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.2.1 ANDREW THOMAS SESTERO 
                               * 25 Oct 1976 
                               + 9 Nov 1976 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.2.2 CHRISTINE MARIE SESTERO 
                               * 23 Oct 1977 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.2.3 JILL ANN SESTERO 
                               * 14 Mar 1979 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.3 NORMA KAE ICENBICE 
                             * 11 Jul 1952 
                             oo Lynn Roy Bailey 
                                * 22 Feb 1952 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.3.1 LAREN MATHEW BAILEY 
                               * 2 Mar 1977 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.3.2 ELIOT NATHANIEL BAILEY 



                               * 23 Jul 1979 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-2.3.3 DYLAN JOSEPH BAILEY 
                               * 1 Sep 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3 LEO CALVIN ICENBICE 
                           * 6 Sep 1923 
                             oo Helen Pauline Arnett 
                                * 15 Dec 1927 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.1 BONNIE JEAN ICENBICE => 
                             * 9 Mar 1945 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.2 JAMES LEO ICENBICE => 
                             * 30 Oct 1946 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.3 MICHAEL DEAN ICENBICE => 
                             * 7 Jul 1950 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.1 BONNIE JEAN ICENBICE 
                             * 9 Mar 1945 
                             oo Kenneth Frank Tison 
                             * 12 Jan 1942 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.1.1 KENNETH ALLEN TISON => 
                               * 14 Oct 1966 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.1.2 BRIAN LEE TISON 
                               * 5 Jul 1968 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.1.3 CINDY JEAN TISON 
                               * 27 Jun 1970 
                               oo William Ivan Klise 
                                  Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.1.4 DAWN MARNIA TISON 
                               * 14 Nov 1978 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.1.5 ERIN ELIZABETH TISON 
                               * 7 Feb 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.1.1 KENNETH ALLEN TISON 
                               * 14 Oct 1966 
                               + 7 Jul 1984 
                               oo Deanne Tisher 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.1.1.1 AMANDA DAWN TISON 
                                 * 17 Sep 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.2 JAMES LEO ICENBICE 
                             * 30 Oct 1946 
                             oo Chris ? 
                                Divorced 
                             oo2 Jeri L. Fisher 
                                 * 26 May 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.2.1 JAMES IVAN ICENBICE 
                               * 23 Jun 1975 
                               s/o first wife 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.2.2 JASON DAVID ICENBICE 
                               * 9 Nov 1979 
                               s/o second wife 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.3 MICHAEL DEAN ICENBICE 
                             * 7 Jul 1950 
                             oo Marilyn Deane Hoskins 
                                * 17 Jun 1953 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.3.1 MARIE MICHELLE ICENBICE 
                               * 17 Aug 1969 
                               oo Craig Ian Quick 
                                  Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.3.2 MISTY LYNN ICENBICE 
                               * 19 Feb 1971 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-3.3.3 MELODY DAWN ICENBICE 
                               * 13 Dec 1975 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4 MARGARET ANN ICENBICE 
                           * 4 Aug 1926 
                           oo Melvin Mertis Hart 
                           * 19 Dec 1920 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.1 DIANA LEA HART 
                             * 30 Jan 1946 
                             oo John William Mulholland 
                                * 31 Mar 1941 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.2 STEVEN LOUIS HART => 
                             * 12 Feb 1947 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.3 GARY ROBERT HART => 
                             * 3 Feb 1948 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.4 LAWRENCE DALE HART 
                             * 20 Oct 1949 
                             + 29 Jul 1970 
                             No children 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.5 MARGARET ANN HART => 
                             * 6 Dec 1951 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.6 LOUISA ANNETTE HART => 
                             * 22 Dec 1956 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.7 ROBERT HOWARD HART 
                             * 15 Dec 1965 
                             An adopted twin 
                             oo Evelyn Marj ? 
                                Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.8 BARBARA LOUISE HART => 
                             * 15 Dec 1965 
                             An adopted twin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.2 STEVEN LOUIS HART 
                             * 12 Feb 1947 
                             oo Lynn Gail Dunbar 
                                * 29 Jul 1949 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.2.1 CHRISTIN RENAE HART 
                               * 3 Feb 1969 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.2.2 BECKY ANN HART 
                               * 22 Dec 1970 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.3 GARY ROBERT HART 
                             * 3 Feb 1948 
                             oo Sharie Lee Brown 
                                * 13 Feb 1948 
                                Divorced 
                             oo2 Phyllis Ann Harns 
                                 * 7 Mar 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.3.1 MARNI MICHELLE HART 
                               * 9 Mar 1967 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.3.2 JACOB MELVIN HART 
                               * 30 Sep 1979 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.3.3 ZACKERY ROBERT HART 
                               * 1 Nov 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.5 MARGARET ANN HART 
                             * 6 Dec 1951 
                             oo William Albert Jr. McElhoes 
                                * 26 Jun 1946 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.5.1 LAWRENCE DALE MCELHOES 
                               * 28 Jan 1975 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.5.2 KEVIN ANDREW MCELHOES 
                               * 3 Sep 1976 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.6 LOUISA ANNETTE HART 
                             * 22 Dec 1956 
                             oo Jeff Eugene Dill 
                                * 18 Jul 1956 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.6.1 JASON ALLEN DILL 
                               * 13 Jul 1979 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.6.2 JENNIFER RAE DILL 
                               * 3 Sep 1981 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.6.3 JUSTIN KAYE DILL 
                               * 25 Jul 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.8 BARBARA LOUISE HART 
                             * 15 Dec 1965 
                             oo David Elliot 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.8.1 CASSANDRA MARIE ELLIOT 
                               * 5 Jun 1987 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-4.8.2 TERRIE LOUISE ELLIOT 
                               * 14 Aug 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5 BARBARA JEAN ICENBICE 
                           * 29 Jul 1931 
                           oo John Merlin Dean 
                              * 18 Feb 1919 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.1 IVAN WAYNE DEAN 
                             * 31 Jan 1956 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.2 RONDA MARIE DEAN => 
                             * 2 Dec 1957 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.3 ROSE MARY DEAN => 
                             * 2 Dec 1957, twins 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.4 MERLIN KEITH DEAN => 
                             * 25 May 1961 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.2 RONDA MARIE DEAN 
                             * 2 Dec 1957 
                             oo John Carl Krum 
                                * 10 Oct 1957 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.2.1 ALEXANDER JOHN KRUM 
                               * 20 Sep 1985 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.2.2 ALICIA ROSE KRUM 
                               * 19 Jan 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.3 ROSE MARY DEAN 
                             * 2 Dec 1957, twins 
                             oo Joseph D'Andrea 
                                * 21 Feb 1944 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.3.1 ROBERT-JOHN CLAY D'ANDREA 
                               * 7 May 1986 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.4 MERLIN KEITH DEAN 
                             * 25 May 1961 
                             oo Jacqueline Theresa Angel 
                                * 21 Jan 1960 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.4.1 JOSHUA MERLIN DEAN 
                               * 16 Aug 1984 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-5.4.2 AMANDA YVONNE DEAN 
                               * 1 Nov 1987 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4 JENNY DELL ICENBICE 
                         * 20 Dec 1896, Iowa County, Iowa 
                         + 2 Jul 1985 
                         oo Lyle Edgar Redfield 
                            Divorced 
                         oo2 James William (Bill) Vernon 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1 EVA MAY REDFIELD => 
                           * 1 Nov 1917 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2 WILMA JUNE REDFIELD => 
                           * 26 Jun 1921 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3 LYLE EDGAR JR. REDFIELD => 
                           * 29 Feb 1924 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4 DON CLIFFORD REDFIELD => 
                           * 7 Apr 1927 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5 BETTY JANE REDFIELD => 
                           * 27 Feb 1935 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1 EVA MAY REDFIELD 
                           * 1 Nov 1917 
                           oo Ernest Ray Stiles 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.1 LILLIAN JANE STILES => 
                             * 3 Feb 1934 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2 CLIFFORD STILES => 
                             * 16 Jun 1935 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.1 LILLIAN JANE STILES 
                             * 3 Feb 1934 
                             oo Richard Lunsten 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.1.1 DIANA LUNSTEN => 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.1.2 DWAYNE LUNSTEN 
                               oo Deanna ? 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.1.1 DIANA LUNSTEN 
                               oo Gary Dequette 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.1.1.1 MEGAN DEQUETTE 
                                 * 5 Sep 1986 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.1.1.2 MILES DEQUETTE 
                                 * 5 Sep 1986 twins 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2 CLIFFORD STILES 
                             * 16 Jun 1935 
                             oo Karen ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2.1 CATHY STILES => 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2.2 KENDRA STILES 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2.3 CARRIE STILES => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2.1 CATHY STILES 
                               oo Craig Morris 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2.1.1 MONICA MORRIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2.3 CARRIE STILES 
                               oo  Robert Singer 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2.3.1 RYAN SINGER 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2.3.2 SHANNA SINGER 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-1.2.3.3 GARY SINGER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2 WILMA JUNE REDFIELD 
                           * 26 Jun 1921 
                           oo Willard Norman Jessup 
                              Divorced 
                           oo2 Garmann T. Wasing 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.1 VIRGINIA JUNE JESSUP => 
                             * 20 Jan 1940 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.2 GERALD WAYNE JESSUP => 
                             * 5 Dec 1943 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.3 KEITH EUGENE JESSUP => 
                             * 26 Nov 1945 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.1 VIRGINIA JUNE JESSUP 
                             * 20 Jan 1940 
                             oo Ron Betts 
                                Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.1.1 GINGER BETTS => 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.1.2 DENISE BETTS => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.1.1 GINGER BETTS 
                               oo Larry Hasha 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.1.1.1 CHRIS HASHA 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.1.1.2 PHILIP HASHA 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.1.2 DENISE BETTS 
                               oo ? Brown 
                                  Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.1.2.1 STACY BROWN 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.1.2.2 LISA BROWN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.2 GERALD WAYNE JESSUP 
                             * 5 Dec 1943 
                             oo Janice ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.2.1 JOHN JESSUP 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.2.2 JOLENE JESSUP 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.3 KEITH EUGENE JESSUP 
                             * 26 Nov 1945 
                             oo Terry ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.3.1 KENDRA JESSUP 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-2.3.2 LEAH JESSUP 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3 LYLE EDGAR JR. REDFIELD 
                           * 29 Feb 1924 
                           oo Ruth Ellen Rau 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.1 RHONDA ELLEN REDFIELD => 
                             * 27 Jan 1951 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.2 RICHARD LYLE REDFIELD => 
                             * 18 May 1952 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.3 JAMES LLOYD REDFIELD => 
                             * 8 Jun 1954 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.1 RHONDA ELLEN REDFIELD 
                             * 27 Jan 1951 
                             oo Robert Cruz 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.1.1 RICKY CRUZ 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.1.2 ROBERT CRUZ 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.1.3 RYAN CRUZ 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.2 RICHARD LYLE REDFIELD 
                             * 18 May 1952 
                             oo Doris ? 
                                Divorced 
                             oo2 Michele ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.2.1 BRANDON REDFIELD 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.2.2 BRAD REDFIELD 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.2.3 SHAWN REDFIELD 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.3 JAMES LLOYD REDFIELD 
                             * 8 Jun 1954 
                             oo Paula ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.3.1 KYLE REDFIELD 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-3.3.2 CHELSEA REDFIELD 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4 DON CLIFFORD REDFIELD 
                           * 7 Apr 1927 
                           oo Ethel Louise Pierce 
                           oo2 Margaret Jaffarian 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.1 DONNA LOUISE REDFIELD => 
                             * 8 Jul 1948 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.2 ROBERT CHARLES REDFIELD => 
                             * 23 Sep 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.3 SUSAN GEANETTE REDFIELD => 
                             * 27 Apr 1959 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.1 DONNA LOUISE REDFIELD 



                             * 8 Jul 1948 
                             oo Gary Braun 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.1.1 BENJI BRAUN 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.1.2 CHRISTI BRAUN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.2 ROBERT CHARLES REDFIELD 
                             * 23 Sep 1950 
                             oo Kellie ?  
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.2.1 JEREMY REDFIELD 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.2.2 CALEB REDFIELD 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.2.3 MICA REDFIELD 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.3 SUSAN GEANETTE REDFIELD 
                             * 27 Apr 1959 
                             oo Art Larson 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.3.1 JOEL LARSON 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-4.3.2 ARRON LARSON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5 BETTY JANE REDFIELD 
                           * 27 Feb 1935 
                           oo Kenneth George Young 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.1 GLORIA DELL YOUNG => 
                             * 9 Feb 1957 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.2 PAMELA FAYE YOUNG => 
                             * 4 Oct 1958 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.3 TERESA ANN YOUNG => 
                             * 9 May 1961 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.4 PATRICIA LOUISE YOUNG => 
                             * 14 Jan 1964 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.1 GLORIA DELL YOUNG 
                             * 9 Feb 1957 
                             oo Chuck Williams 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.1.1 JASON WILLIAMS 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.1.2 SHANNA WILLIAMS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.2 PAMELA FAYE YOUNG 
                             * 4 Oct 1958 
                             oo Jim Olliffe 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.2.1 JENNIFER OLLIFFE 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.2.2 HEATHER OLLIFFE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.3 TERESA ANN YOUNG 
                             * 9 May 1961 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.3.1 JOSHUA YOUNG 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.4 PATRICIA LOUISE YOUNG 
                             * 14 Jan 1964 
                             oo Rex Allen Thomas 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.4.1 MATTHEW THOMAS 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.4.2 SCOTT THOMAS 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.4-5.4.3 AMANDA JANE THOMAS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5 CLEM FAHRNEY ICENBICE 
                         * 28 Jul 1908, Merrill, Oregon 
                         oo Cornelia (Bobbie) VanMeter 
                            * 9 May 1914 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-1 RUBY LEIGHTON ICENBICE => 
                           * 4 Sep 1932 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-2 BETTY JOYCE ICENBICE => 
                           * 10 Oct 1937 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-3 KENNETH LEE ICENBICE => 
                           * 25 Apr 1947 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-1 RUBY LEIGHTON ICENBICE 



                           * 4 Sep 1932 
                           oo Darrel Thomas Johns 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-1.1 DEBRA LEE JOHNS 
                             * 4 Jan 1954 
                             oo Douglas Babcock 
                                Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-1.2 VANEDA RAE JOHNS => 
                             * 30 Sep 1955 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-1.3 BRIAN KEITH JOHNS 
                             * 7 Jun 1959 
                             + 21 Aug 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-1.2 VANEDA RAE JOHNS 
                             * 30 Sep 1955 
                             oo David Wheaton 
                                Divorced 
                             oo2 John McCafferty 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-1.2.1 JOHN THOMAS MCCAFFERTY 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-2 BETTY JOYCE ICENBICE 
                           * 10 Oct 1937 
                           oo Richard Wayne Choats 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-2.1 VICKIE GAIL CHOATS => 
                             * 19 Nov 1957 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-2.2 RANDAL WAYNE CHOATS 
                             * 5 May 1968 
                             + 14 Mar 1974 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-2.1 VICKIE GAIL CHOATS 
                             * 19 Nov 1957 
                             oo George Twellman 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-2.1.1 GABRIEL TWELLMAN 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-2.1.2 BRANDY TWELLMAN 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-2.1.3 WADE TWELLMAN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-3 KENNETH LEE ICENBICE 
                           * 25 Apr 1947 
                           oo Velvia Louise Minter 
                              Divorced 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.5-3.1 STEVEN ICENBICE 
                             * 3 Jul 1973 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11 IVEN JOSHUA (RUSTY) ICENBICE 
                       * 16 Dec 1866, Jackson County, Iowa 
                       + 4 Oct 1918, Deep River, Iowa, from head injury, kicked by 
                          a horse 
                       Was a farmer 
                       oo Charlotte Ellen (Lottie) Ladely, 13 Dec 1904, Deep River, 
                           Iowa 
                          * 13 Mar 1868, Zanesville, Ohio 
                          + 18 Feb 1962, Deep River, Iowa 
                          d/o William Ladely and Cornelia Slack 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1 ERNEST LESTER (BARNEY) ICENBICE => 
                         * 26 Sep 1905, Deep River, Iowa  
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2 HAZEL BLANCHE ICENBICE => 
                         * 9 Jun 1907, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1 ERNEST LESTER (BARNEY) ICENBICE 
                         * 26 Sep 1905, Deep River, Iowa  
                         + 20 Jun 1964, Deep River, Iowa 
                         Was a farmer and livestock trucker 
                         oo Beryl Avis Hopwood, 16 Jan 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
                            * 27 May 1900, Deep River, Iowa 
                            + 8 Mar 1973, Deep River, Iowa 
                            d/o Andrew Jackson Hopwood & Mary Belle Dillon 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-1 FLOYD LAMAR ICENBICE 
                           * 22 Apr 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
                           + 29 Aug 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-2 WILLIAM DONALD (BILL) ICENBICE => 
                           * 11 May 1925, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3 IVAN JACKSON (RED) ICENBICE => 
                           * 16 May 1932, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-2 WILLIAM DONALD (BILL) ICENBICE 
                           * 11 May 1925, Deep River, Iowa 
                           Was a farmhand and factory worker at Sigourney 
                           oo Martha Jane Williams, 14 Nov 1952 
                              * 20 Sep 1927 
                              + 11 Jul 1967, Deep River, Iowa 
                           oo2 Ida May Mewes, 25 Jul 1969  
                               * 19 Mar 1933, Sigourney, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-2.1 SUSAN JANE ICENBICE => 
                             * 2 Aug 1953, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-2.2 JAMES LEON ICENBICE 
                             * 10 Sep 1954, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
                             + 14 Jul 1974, Deep River, Iowa 
                             Died in a farm tractor rollover 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-2.3 ROGER ALVIN ICENBICE => 
                             * 16 May 1959, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-2.1 SUSAN JANE ICENBICE 
                             * 2 Aug 1953, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
                             oo Mark Stull, 13 Sep 1974 
                                * 20 Feb 1951, Sigourney, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-2.1.1 AMANDA STULL 
                               * 16 Sep 1984, Iowa City, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-2.3 ROGER ALVIN ICENBICE 
                             * 16 May 1959, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
                             Crew foreman for tree trimming contractor, Kansas 
                             oo Clara Monahon, 14 Nov 1980 
                                * 21 Nov 1961 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-2.3.1 BECKY ICENBICE 
                               * 31 May 1981, Ottumwa, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-2.3.2 JENIFER ICENBICE 
                               * 24 Aug 1984, Ottumwa, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3 IVAN JACKSON (RED) ICENBICE 
                           * 16 May 1932, Deep River, Iowa 
                           Four year amphibious forces, veteran Korean War, 5 
                            campaigns, Korean Presidential Unit citation aboard USS 
                            Epping Forest LSD-4, Participant in Viet Nam Passage to 
                            Freedom operation, 1954. Was a farmer for 19 years, 
                            excavating contractor for 11 years.  Retired disabled  
                            in 1987. 
                           oo Patricia Ann Lane, 29 Nov 1953, Vallejo, California 
                              * 11 May 1928, Guernsey, Iowa 
                           Live in Oskaloosa, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3.1 SHEILA LYNN ICENBICE 
                             * 29 Sep 1954, Deep River, Iowa 
                             + 22 Nov 1972, North English, Iowa, car wreck 
                             Deep River-Millersburg High School Valedictorian, 1972 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3.2 ERNEST LEE (BUD) ICENBICE 
                             * 28 Jul 1956, Deep River, Iowa 
                             U.S. Navy 12 years 
                             Persian Gulf War Veteran on amphib. ship USS Shreveport 
                              LPD-12.  Civilian occupation was machinist, heavy 
                              equipment technician 
                             Working in installation and repair of heating and air 
                              conditioning equipment for a contracting firm 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3.3 EVERETT WADE (PETE) ICENBICE 
                             * 28 Aug 1957, Deep River, Iowa 
                             U.S. Navy 4 years, served WestPac on DDG-8 
                             Civilian occupation traffic control signal construction 
                             oo Bonnie Sue Shafer, 28 Jan 1989, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
                                * 2 Jan 1946, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
                                Computer programmer 
                             o/o 1994 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3.4 CAROL MARIE ICENBICE => 
                             * 5 May 1960, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3.4 CAROL MARIE ICENBICE 
                             * 5 May 1960, Deep River, Iowa 
                             Computer records, Military Police, Ft. Campbell, 
                              Kentucky. 
                             Returned to college to complete courses to become a 
                              dental assistant, works for a dental surgeon in Rio 
                              Rancho, New Mexico. 
                             oo Thomas Valdes, 1980, Pueblo, Colorado 
                                Divorced 1981 
                             oo2 Samuel William Lujan, 16 Sep 1984, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
                                 * 8 Dec 1953, Las Vegas, New Mexico 
                                 U.S. Army, 20 years infantry, Viet Nam veteran 
                                 Divorce pending (1997) 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3.4.1 CHRISTOPHER ANDREW LUJAN 
                               * 21 Nov 1982, Pueblo Colorado 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3.4.2 SONJIA LYNN LUJAN 
                               * 10 Jun 1986, Fort Polk, Louisiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2 HAZEL BLANCHE ICENBICE 
                         * 9 Jun 1907, Deep River, Iowa 
                         + 7 Jun 1979, Belle Plaine, Iowa 
                         oo William Jack, 23 Sep 1925 
                            * 18 Feb 1897, Ireland 
                            + Date unknown 
                            Was a farmer 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1 KATHRYN LOUISE JACK => 
                           * 13 Jul 1926 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2 DONALD EUGENE JACK => 
                           * 18 Feb 1928 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-3 WILLIAM HAROLD SR. JACK => 
                           * 29 Jul 1932 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1 KATHRYN LOUISE JACK 
                           * 13 Jul 1926 
                           oo Wesley Klenk, 28 Mar 1946 
                              * 9 May 1923 
                              A farmer 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.1 VERNA ELAINE KLENK => 
                             * 6 Sep 1949 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.2 ALLEN EUGENE KLENK => 
                             * 7 Jun 1951 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.3 JAMES WESLEY KLENK => 
                             * 15 Jul 1952 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.4 VERA DIANE KLENK => 
                             * 19 Feb 1954 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.1 VERNA ELAINE KLENK 
                             * 6 Sep 1949 
                             oo Charles Lee Patten, 18 Mar 1968 
                                * 20 Apr 1947 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.1.1 RANDY CHARLES PATTEN 
                               * 22 Jun 1971 
                               oo Tracy Lynn Wood, 8 Apr 1991 
                                  * 20 Dec 1972 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.2 ALLEN EUGENE KLENK 
                             * 7 Jun 1951 
                             oo Joan Eggum, 1 Jul 1972 
                                * 20 Jun 1953 
                                Divorced 
                             oo2 Kristy Lynn Wicks Torres, 22 Jun 1991 
                                 * 2 Jan 1962 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.2.1 MARK ALLEN KLENK 
                               * 17 Mar 1973 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.2.2 JOSHUA OWEN THOMAS KLENK 
                               * 11 Jul 1986 
                               Was adopted 15 Aug 1996 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.2.3 SARAH MARIE KATHARINE KLENK 
                               * 5 Oct 1989 
                               Was adopted 15 Aug 1996 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.3 JAMES WESLEY KLENK 
                             * 15 Jul 1952 
                             oo Regena Kimm 
                                Divorced Aug 1982 
                             oo2 Vickie Johnson, 28 Oct 1982 
                                 * 30 Jun 1955 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.3.1 JEREMY JASON KLENK 
                               * 9 Aug 1974 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.3.2 JILL CHRISTINE KLENK 
                               * 23 Oct 1977 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.3.3 SARA ELLEN KLENK 
                               * 7 Oct 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.4 VERA DIANE KLENK 
                             * 19 Feb 1954 
                             oo Robert Lee Johnson, 21 Apr 1972 
                                * 10 Oct 1951 
                                Divorced 
                             oo2 Clifford Alvin Mather, 27 Aug 1991 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.4.1 DUSTIN ROBERT JOHNSON 
                               * 19 Apr 1976 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1.4.2 DARREN RYAN JOHNSON 
                               * 14 Dec 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2 DONALD EUGENE JACK 
                           * 18 Feb 1928 
                           oo Letty Jean Klenk, 26 Sep 1949 
                              * 7 Oct 1927 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2.1 LINDA JEAN JACK => 
                             * 3 Jul 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2.2 JANE ANN JACK => 
                             * 14 Jun 1954 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2.1 LINDA JEAN JACK 
                             * 3 Jul 1950 
                             oo John William Henry, 18 Jan 1974 
                                * 21 Sep 1951 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2.1.1 SARAH JEAN HENRY 
                               * 17 Jan 1976 
                               + 21 Mar 1986 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2.1.2 JACK AUSTIN HENRY 
                               * 21 Dec 1977 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2.1.3 PATRICK ORAN HENRY 
                               * 6 Mar 1981 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2.1.4 MICHAEL KYLE HENRY 
                               * 4 Mar 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2.2 JANE ANN JACK 



                             * 14 Jun 1954 
                             oo James Mark Goodlaxson, 16 Nov 1973 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2.2.1 JUSTIN EUGENE GOODLAXSON 
                               * 30 Jul 1979 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-2.2.2 JESSICA ANN GOODLAXSON 
                               * 4 Mar 1981 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-3 WILLIAM HAROLD SR. JACK 
                           * 29 Jul 1932 
                           Drafted U.S. Army 1952, served Panama Canal Zone 
                           Was a grocer 
                           oo Leah Marie Klenk, 6 Mar 1952 
                              * 18 Jul 1925 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-3.1 WILLIAM HAROLD JR. JACK => 
                             * 30 Sep 1956 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-3.1 WILLIAM HAROLD JR. JACK 
                             * 30 Sep 1956 
                             oo Connie Lynn Meyers, 16 Apr 1981 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-3.1.1 LORA ANN JACK 
                               * 8 Dec 1981 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-3.1.2 LUKE ADAM JACK 
                               * 6 Jun 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12 MARTHA ANN (MATTIE) ICENBICE 
                       * 11 Mar 1868, Jackson County, Iowa 
                       + 28 Jun 1907, Deep River, Iowa 
                       oo Charles Sherman Marshall, 5 Feb 1893, Deep River, Iowa 
                          * 19 Mar 1866, Keokuk County, Iowa 
                          + 28 Apr 1923, Rochester, Minnesota 
                          s/o John Marshall and Julia Anne Pew/Pugh 
                          Was a barber, had a Reo auto dealership in Deep River, 
                           was an insurance agent. 
                          Played the clarinet, taught his children, and all were in 
                           the Deep River Band. 
                          Remarried to Sadie Virginia Icenbice  
                           (b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.1.1) 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1 HAROLD WILLIAM (PETE) MARSHALL => 
                         * 4 Jun 1895, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.2 EVELYN M. MARSHALL => 
                         * 18 Jun 1897, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.3 CLARE MARSHALL => 
                         * 15 May 1902, Deep River, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1 HAROLD WILLIAM (PETE) MARSHALL 
                         * 4 Jun 1895, Deep River, Iowa 
                         + 18 Jun 1961, Marshalltown, Iowa 
                         Member of the U.S. Navy Band under the direction of 
                          John Phillip Sousa during World War I. 
                         Was in the insurance business 
                         oo Mildred Elgin Wilson, 1 Jan 1922, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
                            * 18 Feb 1896, Deep River, Iowa 
                            + Apr 1981, Geneva, Illinois 
                            d/o Fred Clifford Wilson and Ada Belle Newell 
                            A graduate of Grinnell College, Grinnell, Iowa 
                            Taught piano and played for the silent movies. 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-1 ALLAN WILSON MARSHALL => 
                           * 4 Nov 1922, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2 MARTHA JANE MARSHALL => 
                           * 23 Jan 1928, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-3 RICHARD CHARLES MARSHALL => 
                           * 13 Feb 1935, Marshalltown, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-1 ALLAN WILSON MARSHALL 
                           * 4 Nov 1922, Deep River, Iowa 



                           An airline captain, later an airline executive 
                           Retired, builds homebuilt aircraft 
                           oo Virgilia Lenox Schooley, 9 Dec 1945, Terril, Iowa 
                              * 13 Mar 1920 in Terril, Iowa 
                              d/o Alfred Heaton Schooley, M.D., and Hope Bertha 
                               Allen 
                              Newspaper reporter, stewardess, teacher 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-1.1 SUSAN JANE MARSHALL => 
                             * 7 Sep 1948, Elmhurst, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-1.2 ANITA HOPE MARSHALL 
                             * 27 Jul 1951, Van Nuys, California 
                             Musician, writer.  Long-time resident of Berea, 
                              Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-1.1 SUSAN JANE MARSHALL 
                             * 7 Sep 1948, Elmhurst, Illinois 
                             Computer (PC) consultant/programmer, amateur 
                              genealogist 
                             oo Richard Alan Reck, 16 Jan 1971, Arlington Heights, 
                                 Illinois 
                                * 2 Dec 1949 in Chicago, Illinois 
                                s/o Richard Aug Reck and Mary Ellen Daniel 
                                CPA/consultant with international accounting firm, 
                                 high-tech clients are his specialty 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-1.1.1 DANIEL MARSHALL RECK 
                               * 24 Jul 1981 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-1.1.2 ALAN CHARLES RECK 
                               * 3 Sep 1984 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2 MARTHA JANE MARSHALL 
                           * 23 Jan 1928, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
                           + 9 Sep 1993, Geneva, Illinois 
                           Math major, graduate of State University of Iowa 
                           Owner, art gallery and framing business 
                           oo Richard William Smith 
                              * 13 Mar 1929, near Dunbar, Iowa 
                              + 12 Nov 1982, Florida 
                              s/o Walter & Nelle Smith 
                              Marketing executive specializing in samples 
                               distribution 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.1 DAVID MARSHALL SMITH => 
                             * 23 Mar 1953, Marshalltown, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.2 CATHERINE EMILY SMITH => 
                             * 9 Oct 1954, Nevada, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.3 MICHAEL WALTER SMITH => 
                             * 9 Oct 1954, Nevada, Iowa (twins) 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.4 MARK WILLIAM SMITH => 
                             * 14 Jan 1956, Nevada, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.5 PAUL ALLAN SMITH => 
                             * 15 May 1959, Nevada, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.1 DAVID MARSHALL SMITH 
                             * 23 Mar 1953, Marshalltown, Iowa 
                             Electronic components buyer for manufacturing company 
                             oo Janice ?, 18 Dec 1976 
                                * 23 Apr 1952 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.1.1 ANDREW SMITH 
                               * 9 Jul 1981, Geneva, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.2 CATHERINE EMILY SMITH 
                             * 9 Oct 1954, Nevada, Iowa 
                             Medical transplant coordinator, secretary 
                             oo David Cox, Geneva, Illinois 
                                Divorced 
                             oo2 John Borden (Jack) Tupper, Geneva, Illinois 



                                 * 29 Aug 1937, Glen Ridge, New Jersey 
                                 s/o John Borden Tupper and Mary Caroline Clinger 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.2.1 MATTHEW COX 
                               * circa 1976 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.2.2 ELIZABETH TUPPER 
                               * Geneva, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.2.3 EMILY TUPPER 
                               * Geneva, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.3 MICHAEL WALTER SMITH 
                             * 9 Oct 1954, Nevada, Iowa 
                             Computer specialist 
                             oo Susan Kay Ingold, 10 Aug 1979 
                                * 5 May 1956 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.3.1 MARGARET (MAGGIE) SMITH 
                               * 7 Jan 1980, St. Charles, Illinois 
                               d/o Charles Morse Ingold and Jo Anne Margaret Bates 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.3.2 RICHARD MICHAEL SMITH 
                               * 12 Feb 1983, Geneva, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.4 MARK WILLIAM SMITH 
                             * 14 Jan 1956, Nevada, Iowa 
                             Engaged in marketing and promotional sales 
                             oo Mary Katherine (Kathy) Moran, 6 Sep 1986 
                                * 15 Sep 1952, Chicago, Illinois 
                                d/o James Benedict Moran and Mary Katherine Meagher 
                                An attorney 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.4.1 PIERCE SMITH 
                               * 7 Jul 1989, Winfield, IL 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.5 PAUL ALLAN SMITH 
                             * 15 May 1959, Nevada, Iowa 
                             Parts manager for auto dealership 
                             oo Susette Marie Overton 
                                * 12 Jan 1961, Torrance, California 
                                d/o Billie Joe Overton and Emily Jane Schumm 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.5.1 CHRISTINA MARIE SMITH 
                               * 25 Aug 1986, Winfield, Illinois 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-2.5.2 BRYAN WILLIAM SMITH 
                               * 29 Mar 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-3 RICHARD CHARLES MARSHALL 
                           * 13 Feb 1935, Marshalltown, Iowa 
                           Airline captain, pilot Iowa Air National Guard 
                           oo Norma Ann Hansen, 2 Jun 1957, Marshalltown, Iowa 
                              * 24 Jan 1935, Fergus Falls, Minnesota 
                              Elementary and preschool teacher 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-3.1 JOHN NORMAN MARSHALL 
                             * 1 Jan 1958, Marshalltown, Iowa 
                             Studying for the Methodist ministry 
                             oo Victoria A. Lysaught, 27 Jun 1987 
                                * 3 Dec 1958, Prairie Village, Kansas 
                                School teacher 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-3.2 JOAN ELIZABETH MARSHALL => 
                             * 6 Sep 1960, Marshalltown, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-3.2 JOAN ELIZABETH MARSHALL 
                             * 6 Sep 1960, Marshalltown, Iowa 
                             Residential cleaning business 
                             oo William S. Nicely, 6 Jan 1987, Overland Park?, 
                                 Kansas 
                                * 12 Apr 1963, Honolulu, Hawaii 
                                High school teacher 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-3.2.1 MARSHALL NICELY 
                               * Jul 1991 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.2 EVELYN M. MARSHALL 
                         * 18 Jun 1897, Deep River, Iowa 
                         + Nov 1987, Eastern Star Home, Boone, Iowa 
                         Elementary teacher, degree from Iowa State Teachers College 
                         oo George Shade 
                            * 26 Aug 1897, Klamath Falls, Oregon 
                            + Sep 1974 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.2-1 JERRY MARSHALL SHADE 
                           * 6 Jun 1921 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.2-2 ROBERT G. SHADE => 
                           * 4 Nov 1922 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.2-2 ROBERT G. SHADE 
                           * 4 Nov 1922 
                           oo Arlene ? 
                              * 8 Nov 1922 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.2-2.1 KAY SHADE 
                             * 17 Sep ? 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.2-2.2 JANE SHADE 
                             * 19 Aug 1948 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.3 CLARE MARSHALL 
                         * 15 May 1902, Deep River, Iowa 
                         Elementary teacher, Iowa State Teachers College 
                         + 4 Mar 1976, Cedar Falls, Iowa 
                         oo Anton F. (Tony) Berg, 24 Sep 1924, Deep River, Iowa 
                            * 30 May 1892, Cedar Falls, Iowa 
                            + Dec 1969, Cedar Falls, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.3-1 KENNETH MARSHALL BERG => 
                           * 21 Jul 1927, Cedar Falls, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.3-2 ROBERT ANTON BERG 
                           * 14 Apr 1931, Cedar Falls, Iowa 
                           Pharmacist, family drug store, Cedar Falls, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.3-1 KENNETH MARSHALL BERG 
                           * 21 Jul 1927, Cedar Falls, Iowa 
                           Goes by his middle name, Marshall 
                           U.S. Foreign Service career, retired 1988 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.3-1.1 ERIC A. BERG 
                             * 4 Dec 1960, Alexandria, Egypt 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.3-1.2 KRISTINE H. BERG 
                             * 13 Sep 1969, Cedar Falls, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13 MILLIE MAY ICENBICE 
                       * 4 Sep 1870, Deep River, Iowa, Poweshiek County 
                       + 1961, Deep River, Iowa 
                       oo Paul Ochs 
                           * 23 Oct 1867, Washington County, Iowa 
                           + 1949, Deep River, Iowa 
                           Was a farmer 
                           Fed cattle and raised Belgian horses 
                           Retired and moved to Deep River in 1946 
                           s/o William Fredric Ochs and Agusta Paulena Dravizs 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.1 DAVID EARL OCHS 
                          * 14 Feb 1892, Deep River, Iowa 
                          + 20 Mar 1985 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.2 LELA ELIZABETH OCHS 
                          * May 1893, Deep River, Iowa 
                          + 19 Nov 1922 
                          Interred Deep River, Iowa 
                          oo Steven Humphrey 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.3 MYRTLE ANN OCHS 
                          * 16 Jun 1897, Millersburg, Iowa 
                          + 10 Aug 1978, Deep River, Iowa 



                          Interred Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.4 MABEL DELLA OCHS => 
                          * 16 Sep 1898, Iowa County, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5 WARREN WESLEY OCHS => 
                          * 2 Nov 1905, Brashear, Missouri, Adair County 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.6 MELVIN WAYNE OCHS => 
                          * 13 Jan 1910, Deep River, Iowa, Poweshiek County 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7 ELLIS VERN OCHS => 
                          * 5 Jun 1914, Deep River, Iowa, Poweshiek County 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.4 MABEL DELLA OCHS 
                          * 16 Sep 1898, Iowa County, Iowa 
                          + 2 Apr 1985, Omaha, Nebraska 
                          Interred Mt. Calvary Cemetery 
                          oo Walter Joseph Bender 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.4-1 EILEEN M. BENDER 
                            * 29 Jul 1919, Deep River, Iowa 
                            + 5 Nov 1976 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.4-2 GERALD BENDER 
                            * 6 Aug 1920, Keswick, Iowa 
                            + 14 Aug 1989, Omaha, Nebraska 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.4-3 JAMES VERNON BENDER 
                            * 7 Aug 1922, Keswick, Iowa 
                            + 18 Sep 1994, Kittanning, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5 WARREN WESLEY OCHS 
                         * 2 Nov 1905, Brashear, Adair County, Missouri 
                         + 25 Aug 1993, Merrill, Oregon 
                         Farmed in Iowa. Moved to Oregon in 1935. Farmed near 
                          Merrill, Oregon.  Worked several years at Copco Power, 
                           Klamath Falls, Oregon. Later worked as an electrician 
                           wiring houses. Moved to Oregon in 1976. 
                         oo Ellna Blanche Mohr, 24 Dec 1927. 
                           * 25 Mar 1909, near Victor, Iowa in Iowa County 
                           + 1996 
                           Housewife, helped with farming. 
                           Clerked in Griggs Superior Foods. 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-1 WALDO WESLEY OCHS 
                           * 1928, near Deep River, Iowa 
                           + 13 Jul 1945, Deep River, Iowa 
                           Drowned in Deep River Creek 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-2 EVELYN JANE OCHS => 
                           * 10 Sep 1934, near Guernsey, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-3 CLEVELAND PAUL OCHS => 
                           * 27 Jul 1938, Klamath Falls, Oregon 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-2 EVELYN JANE OCHS 
                           * 10 Sep 1934, near Guernsey, Iowa 
                           + 6 May 2013, Klamath Falls, Oregon 
                           oo ? Hunnicutt 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-2.1 DIANE HUNNICUTT => 
                             * 8 Aug 1954 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-2.2 BEVERLY HUNNICUTT 
                             * 5 Jul 1956 
                             Operates sewing studio, Seattle, Washington 
                             Lives in Seattle, Washington 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-2.3 VIRGINIA HUNNICUTT => 
                             * 1 May 1958 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-2.1 DIANE HUNNICUTT 
                             * 8 Aug 1954 
                             oo ? Gribble 
                             Live in Eugene, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-2.1.1 KENDRA FAE GRIBBLE 
                               * 26 Dec 1980, Salt Lake City, Utah 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-2.3 VIRGINIA HUNNICUTT 
                             * 1 May 1958 
                             oo David Hughes, 30 Dec 1981 
                             Live in Brandon, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-2.3.1 AMANDA HUGHES 
                               * 19 Nov 1983 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-2.3.2 MEGAN HUGHES 
                               * 27 Jun 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-3 CLEVELAND PAUL OCHS 
                           * 27 Jul 1938, Klamath Falls, Oregon 
                           Served four years in Army, helicopter mechanic 1959-1963 
                           oo Annelotte Liedtke, 27 Aug 1965 
                              * 30 Jun 1945, Frankfurt, Germany 
                           Farmed near Merrill, Oregon. 
                           Live in Klamath Falls, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-3.1 CHRISTINA OCHS 
                             * 5 May 1969, Frankfurt, Germany 
                             Studied for Masters Degree in Business at Southern 
                              Oregon College 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-3.2 STEVEN PAUL OCHS 
                             * 11 Feb 1972, Merrill, Oregon 
                             Served in U.S. Army at Fort Hood, Texas 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-3.3 RONALD WALTER OCHS 
                             * 16 Feb 1974, Merrill, Oregon 
                             Majored in music and business at Southern Oregon 
                              College 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.5-3.4 CINDY ELISABETH OCHS 
                             * 13 Apr 1979, Merrill, Oregon 
                             Attended Lost River High School, Merrill, Oregon 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.6 MELVIN WAYNE OCHS 
                         * 13 Jan 1910, Deep River, Iowa in Poweshiek County 
                         + 19 Oct 1992, New Sharon, Iowa 
                         Farmer, retired in Deep River, Iowa 
                         oo Leona Hicks, 20 Nov 1937, Vinton, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.6-1 MURLENE OCHS 
                           + 1962 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.6-2 GERALD OCHS 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.6-3 STANLEY OCHS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7 ELLIS VERN OCHS 
                         * 5 Jun 1914, Deep River, Iowa 
                         + 18 Jun 1993, Klamath Falls, Oregon 
                         Studied at Bremerton Navy Yard and at a real estate school 
                         City marshal of Deep River. 
                         Electrician's helper in a Chicago steel mill 
                         Shipfitter in Bremerton, Washington. 
                         Manager of State Accident Insurance Fund for twenty years. 
                         Real Estate Agent for three years. 
                         oo Vera Lavone Gillespie, 10 Aug 1935, Lancaster, Missouri 
                            * 3 Sep 1913, Deep River, Iowa 
                            Colorado Teachers College, Greeley, Colorado 
                            Bachelor Degree, Southern Oregon University, Ashland, 
                             Oregon 
                            Taught school in Iowa and Oregon for thirty years. 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-1 JAMES RICHARD OCHS => 
                           * 15 Jul 1938, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-2 EUGENE VERN OCHS => 
                           * 30 Jul 1942, Deep River, Iowa 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-3 CHARLES PAUL OCHS => 
                           * 25 Dec 1944, Bremerton, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-1 JAMES RICHARD OCHS 



                           * 15 Jul 1938, Deep River, Iowa 
                           oo Myrna Pfnister, 17 Jun 1961 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-1.1 KIMBERLY DAWN OCHS 
                             * 26 Feb 1965, Ashland, Oregon 
                             oo Michael Danielsen, 19 Jun 1993 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-1.2 JON AARON OCHS 
                             * 24 Feb 1969, Eugene, Oregon 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-1.3 ERICA MORGAN OCHS 
                             * 22 Sep 1971, Ashland, Oregon 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-2 EUGENE VERN OCHS 
                           * 30 Jul 1942, Deep River, Iowa 
                           oo Joyce Lisk, 24 Jul 1965 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-2.1 BARBARA JOYCE OCHS 
                             * 27 Jun 1966, Redondo Beach, California 
                             oo Henry Nelson, 31 Jan 1994 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-2.2 DENNIS EUGENE OCHS 
                             29 Marsh 1968, Mission Viejo, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-3 CHARLES PAUL OCHS 
                           * 25 Dec 1944, Bremerton, Washington 
                           oo Margaret Trussell Bridges, 18 Nov 1978 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-3.1 KEVIN GARY BRIDGES OCHS 
                             * 25 Sep 1973, Houston, Texas 
                             Adopted by Charles Jul 1982 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.13.7-3.2 ROBIN NICOLE ELLISA OCHS 
                             * 28 Aug 1980, Houston, Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14 MINNIE DELL ICENBICE 
                       * 6 or 8 Apr 1874, Deep River, Iowa 
                       + circa 1962, Long Beach, California 
                       oo Robert Ira Ellis, 1 Mar 1898 
                          * 22 Feb 1868 
                          + 1949                          
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.1 MAX IRA ELLIS => 
                         * 1 Oct 1900 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2 R. KENNETH ELLIS => 
                         * 13 Sep 1903 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.3 WYMAN D. ELLIS => 
                         * 10 Feb 1905 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.1 MAX IRA ELLIS 
                         * 1 Oct 1900 
                         oo Opal ?, 25 Feb 1926 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.1-1 MAXINE ELLIS 
                           * 14 Jan 1927 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2 R. KENNETH ELLIS 
                         * 13 Sep 1903 
                         oo Leta M. Law, 3 Nov 1924 
                            * 6 May 1907 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-1 PATRICIA ELLIS 
                           * 2 Aug 1925 
                           + 16 Nov 1929 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-2 JAMES JEROME ELLIS 
                           * 31 Dec 1926 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-3 CHARLES ELLIS 
                           * Stillborn 14 Jan 1929 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-4 EVELYN ELLIS 
                           * 14 Jan 1929 twins 
                           + 17 May 1929 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-5 RODRICK CHAD ELLIS 
                           * 5 May 1931 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-6 MARIANA ELLIS => 
                           * 22 Apr 1932/1933? 



> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-7 JOHN JACK ELLIS => 
                           * 24 Nov 1932 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-8 JUDITH ELLIS => 
                           * 24 Nov 1932 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-9 LETA MAY ELLIS 
                           * Dec 1933 
                           oo Henry Meek Stoner, 4 Nov 1954 
                           Separated 1958 
                           No children 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-10 SANDRA LEE ELLIS => 
                           * 22 Mar 1935 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-6 MARIANA ELLIS 
                           * 22 Apr 1932/1933? 
                           oo Ronald Berglund, 15 Oct 1949 
                              Divorced 1952 
                           oo2 Ray Bryant, 11 Jul 1957 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-6.1 JOLENE BERGLUND 
                             * 20 Jul 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-6.2 ROBERT TODD BRYANT 
                             * 8 Oct 1958 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-7 JOHN JACK ELLIS 
                           * 24 Nov 1932 
                           U.S. Marines, veteran Korean War action 
                           oo Hazel Hayes, 14 Nov 1954 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-7.1 CHARLES KENNETH ELLIS 
                             * 10 Dec 1958 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-8 JUDITH ELLIS 
                           * 24 Nov 1932 
                           oo Ralph Leon Stewart, 15 May 1953 
                              * 16 Mar 1932 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-8.1 SONJA SUE STEWART 
                             * 7 Mar 1955 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-8.2 MARK ELLIS STEWART 
                             * 21 Jul 1957 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-8.3 MAXINE ELIZABETH STEWART 
                             * 29 Sep 1959 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-10 SANDRA LEE ELLIS 
                           * 22 Mar 1935 
                           oo Joseph David Oakley, 4 Jul 1953 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.2-10.1 TRUDI DEE OAKLEY 
                              * 25 Jun 1960 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.3 WYMAN D. ELLIS 
                         * 10 Feb 1905 
                         oo Ethyl Carter, Jan 1927 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.3-1 JOAN BEVERLY ELLIS => 
                           * 27 Oct 1927 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.3-2 WYMAN DAVID ELLIS 
                           * 24 Apr 1932 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.3-1 JOAN BEVERLY ELLIS 
                           * 27 Oct 1927 
                           oo Edward (Ted) Smithers, 26 Dec 1946 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.3-1.1 KATHY SMITHERS 
                             * 31 Oct 1947 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.3-1.2 DAVID SMITHERS 
                             * 13 Sep 1950 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.14.3-1.3 TRACY SMITHERS 
                             * 14 Sep 1956 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.4 WILLIAM EISENBEIß 



                    * 28 Jun 1826, Maryland 
                    + 18 Jun 1901, Elkhart, Indiana 
                    Was a carpenter 
                    Name on the gravestone is Isenbice 
                    oo Rachel A. Weaver, 20 Nov 1851 
                       * 9 Sep 1825, Stark County, Ohio 
                       + 1 Feb 1916, Elkhart, Indiana 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.4.1 CHARLES E. EISENBEIß 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.4.2 ALBERT A. EISENBEIß 
                      + Jun 1895, married to 
                      Appears to have been a doctor, the St Joseph County, Indiana 
                       newspaper lists a Dr. Albert EISENBEIß. 
                      oo Eliza Brothers 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.4.3 SADIE EISENBEIß 
                      + 8 Jul 1944, Elkhart, Indiana 
                      oo Russell Blair, 7 May 1879 
                      Her last name may have been spelled ISENBICE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5 LYDIA EISENBEIß 
                    * 7 Oct 1827 or 1828, Pennsylvania or Indiana 
                    + 1 Nov 1896, Elkhart, Indiana 
                    Name is spelled Isenbize in an 1850 census 
                    oo Silas DeCamp, 30 May 1847, Elkhard, Indiana 
                       * 11 Nov 1821, Connerville, Indiana 
                       + 3 Nov 1883 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.1 WILLIAM AUGUSTUS DECAMP 
                      * 9 May 1848, Elkhart, Indiana 
                      + Sep 1899 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.2 EMMA ELLEN DECAMP 
                      * 19 Jun 1849, Elkhart, Indiana 
                      + 20 Apr 1880 
                      oo ? Stuck 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.3 MARTHA ANN DECAMP 
                      * 31 Dec 1850, Elkhart, Indiana 
                      + 2 May 1878 
                      oo ? Harvey 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.4 CHARLES EMMITT DECAMP 
                      * 2 Jun 1852, Elkhart, Indiana 
                      + 28 Jan 1942, Los Angeles, California 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.5 SARAH EVELYN DECAMP 
                      * 3 Dec 1853, South Bend, Indiana 
                      + Elkhart, Indiana 
                      oo ? Stuck 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.6 SCHUYLER COLFAX DECAMP 
                      * 27 Feb 1929, South Bend, Indiana 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.7 FREDERICK MILTON DECAMP 
                      * 24 Mar 1857, Elkhart, Indiana 
                      + 31 Dec 1931 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.8 FRANK RAUNATUS DECAMP 
                      * 26 Dec 1886, Elkhart, Indiana 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.9 EDWARD GEORGE DECAMP 
                      * 2 Dec 1861, Goshen, Indiana 
                      + 9 Jan 1936, Elkhart, Indiana 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.10 SMAUEL SILAS DECAMP 
                       * 15 May 1864, Elkhart, Indiana 
                       + 1930, Belvidere, Illinois 
                       Lived in Chicago 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.5.11 OLIVER GRANT DECAMP 
                       * 3 May 1868, Elkhart, Indiana 
                       + 28 Jan 1934 
                       Lived in Centralia, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.8 SAMUEL EISENBEIß 
                    * 19 Sep 1833, Johnstown, Pennsylvania 
                    + 29 Jul 1908, Elkhart, Indiana 



                    Was a medical doctor who practiced in New Paris, Indiana 
                    oo Elizabeth Haney, 19 Sep 1861, South Bend, Indiana 
                       + 20 May 1906 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.8.1 ERASTUS  EISENBEIß 
                      * circa 1862 
                      Medical doctor in Indianapolis, Indiana in 1908. 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.8.2 ALBERT E. EISENBEIß 
                      * circa 1864 
                      + 4 Jun 1895, New Paris, Indiana 
                      Medical doctor who practiced in New Paris, Indiana 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.8.3 CHARLES M. EISENBEIß 
                      * circa 1870 
                      Medical doctor and postmaster in 1908 in Elkhard, Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6 MATTHIAS EISENBEIß 
                  * 4 Mar 1803, Münchwies 
                  + 12 Oct 1869, Wustweiler bei Illingen 
                  Schuster, Bütter, Randler 
                  oo Catharina Houy, 19 Jun 1829, Lichteffangen bei Ottweiler 
                     * 23 Sep 1803 
                     Was Catholic 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.1 NIKOLAUS EISENBEIß 
                    * 12 Jul 1832 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2 FRANZ EISENBEIß => 
                    * 12 Mar 1836, Wustweiler 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                    * 1 Nov 1844 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2 FRANZ EISENBEIß 
                    * 12 Mar 1836, Wustweiler 
                    + 31 Jul 1889, Illingen 
                    Bergmann 
                    Catholic 
                    oo Catharina Dörr, 27 Sep 1860 
                       * 24 May 1841 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.1 CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 18 Oct 1861, Illingen 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.2 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                      * 12 Nov 1863 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                      * 9 Apr 1866 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.4 MARGARETHE EISENBEIß 
                      * 15 Nov 1868 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.5 BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 Nov 1872 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.6 FRANZ EISENBEIß 
                      * 27 Feb 1875 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.7 MARIA CAROLA EISENBEIß 
                      * 21 Jan 1877 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.8 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
                      * 27 Apr 1880 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.1 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 18 Oct 1861, Illingen 
                      + 15 Dec 1888, Reden bei Schiffweiler, Saar 
                      oo Gerard Joseph Laufen, 15 Apr 1885, Schiffweiler 
                         * 22 Feb 1842, Bardenberg bei Aachen 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.1.1 EDMUND LAUFEN => 
                        * 24 Oct 1885, Reden 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.1.1 EDMUND LAUFEN 
                        * 24 Oct 1885, Reden 
                        + 5 Jun 1967, Oberhausen, Rheinland 
                        Redakteur 
                        oo Anna Maria Schieben, 25 Feb 1908, Perl, Mosel 



                           * 10 Oct 1885, Trier (Tre`ves) 
                           + 25 Jul 1969, Oberhausen 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.1.1-1 RUDOLF JOSEF LAUFEN 
                          * 4 Dec 1922, Oberhausen 
                          Postoberamstrat 
                          oo ? ?, 17 Nov 1945, Oberhausen 
                          Lives in Düsseldorf 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                      * 9 Apr 1866 
                      oo Luise Mann 
                         * 27 Oct 1867 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.1 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                        * 23 Mar 1888 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.2 THERESIA (ROSA) EISENBEIß 
                        * 23 May 1889 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                        * 20 Nov 1890 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.4 PETER EISENBEIß 
                        * 7 Dec 1892 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.5 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                        * 21 Jun 1894 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.6 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                        * 15 Dec 1896 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.7 JOSEPH EISENBEIß 
                        * 6 Jan 1898 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.8 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 30 Jan 1901 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.9 ALBERT EISENBEIß 
                        * 1 Jan 1907 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Nov 1890 
                        oo Anna Dörr 
                           * 17 Jul 1897 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.3-1 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                          * 4 May 1924 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.3-2 ERICH EISENBEIß => 
                          * 29 Sep 1929 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.3-2 ERICH EISENBEIß 
                          * 29 Sep 1929 
                          oo Margot Jung 
                             * 27 May 1934 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.3-2.1 GISBERT EISENBEIß => 
                            * 24 Nov 1954 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.3-2.2 BIRGIT EISENBEIß 
                            * 9 Apr 1957 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.3-2.3 KIRSTIN EISENBEIß 
                            * 6 Apr 1963 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.3-2.1 GISBERT EISENBEIß 
                            * 24 Nov 1954 
                            oo Doris Schorr 
                               * 15 Nov 1958 
> b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.3.3-2.1.1 NINA-KATHRIN EISENBEIß 
                              * 7 Nov 1986 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.5.8-10 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                 * 12 Oct 1776, Wellesweiler  
                 Wegen schwacheit gleich getauft keine Paten angegeben (due to 
                  weakness was baptized immediately without godparents) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7 JOHANN JOST (JUSTUS) EISENBEIß 
            * 12 Feb 1702, Wellesweiler 



            + 23 May 1770, Neunkirchen 
            Buchsenmacher 
            Gerichtsschöffe 
            oo Maria Catharina Russi, 8 Jun 1723, Wellesweiler 
               * 12 Feb 1702, Hosterhof 
               + 1 Apr 1773, Neunkirchen 
               Was from Switzerland aus Saanem 1696 
> b:2.1.1.7.1 CHRISTINA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
              * 7 Apr 1724 
              + 6 May 1724 
> b:2.1.1.7.2 MARIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß => 
              * 7 Sep 1725, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.3 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
              * 17 Dec 1727, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß => 
              * 13 Aug 1730, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.5 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
              * 8 Dec 1733, Neunkirchen 
              + 2 Jul 1739 
> b:2.1.1.7.6 MARIA LOUISA EISENBEIß 
              * 4 Oct 1735, Neunkirchen 
              + 25 Oct 1735 
> b:2.1.1.7.7 ANNA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
              * 26 Oct 1736 
              + 6 May 1842 
> b:2.1.1.7.8 MARIA MAGDALENA EISENBEIß => 
              * 7 Feb 1739, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.9 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
              * 22 Jul 1741, Neunkirchen 
              + 10 Aug 1741 
> b:2.1.1.7.10 ANNA APOLLONIA EISENBEIß 
               * 21 Jul 1742, Neunkirchen 
               + 2 Sep 1742 
> b:2.1.1.7.11 ANNA DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
               * 16 Sep 1745, Neunkirchen 
               + 27 Sep 1745 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.2 MARIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
              * 7 Sep 1725, Neunkirchen 
              oo Johann Balthasar Schneider, 21 Nov 1747 
              oo2 Johann Nicol Schneider, 24 Oct 1758 
                  s/o Adam Schneider, Breitenbach 
                      Schmidtmeister 
> b:2.1.1.7.2-1 CATHARINA ELISABETHA SCHNEIDER 
                She was born out of wedlock 
                oo Johann Nicol Sattler, 4 Feb 1783 
                   He was born out of wedlock 
                   He was previously married to Anna Barbara Schmidt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.3 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
              * 17 Dec 1727, Neunkirchen 
              + 17 Sep 1803 
              Died from Hitzigen und Brustkrunkheit 
              oo Johan Ludwig Anschütz, 14 Jan 1755, Neunkirchen 
                 * 23 Mar 1732, Neunkirchen 
                 + 27 Mar 1773 or 1778 
                 Died from Herzschlag 
                 Balgmacher 
                 s/o Johann Andreas Anschütz, Schreiner und Blasbalgmacher & Louisa 
                      Christina Meyer.  Johann was an uncle of Georg Ludwig  
                      Anschutz a pioneer of iron industry in Pittsburgh, PA 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-1 CATHARINA MAGDELENA ANSCHÜTZ 
                * 13 Nov 1757, Neunkirchen 
                + 2 May 1757 
                Died from Stechender Krankheit 



> b:2.1.1.7.3-2 JOHAN NICOLAUS ANSCHÜTZ 
                * 29 Aug 1757, Neunkirchen 
                + 6 Jan 1831 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-3 MARIA BARBARA ANSCHÜTZ 
                * 24 Dec 1759, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-4 ANNA MARGARETHA ANSCHÜTZ 
                * 6 Dec 1761, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-5 MARIA CATHARINA ANSCHÜTZ 
                * 2 Aug 1764, Neunkirchen 
                + 20 Jan 1816 
                oo Johann Regitz, 13 Jan 1792, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-6 GEORG BERHNARDT ANSCHÜTZ => 
                * 7 Sep 1766, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-7 JOHANN JACOB ANSCHÜTZ 
                * 6 Jul 1770, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.3-6 GEORG BERHNARDT ANSCHÜTZ 
                * 7 Sep 1766, Neunkirchen 
                + 15 Jul 1815 
                oo Maria Christiana Wagner, 5 Jan 1796 
                   * 13 Mar 1771 
                   + 2 Nov 1847 
                   d/o Friedrich Wagner & Juliana Magdalena Reichardt 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-6.1 CATHARINA MARGARETHA ANSCHÜTZ 
                  * 18 Oct 1796, Neunkirchen 
                  + 1 Dec 1854, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-6.2 MARIA CATHARINA ANSCHÜTZ 
                  * 17 Oct 1806, Neunkirchen 
                  + 4 Apr 1853, Neunkirchen 
                  oo Johann Regitz, 13 Jun 1820, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-6.3 JOHANN CHRISTIAN ANSCHÜTZ 
                  * 4 Oct 1800, Neunkirchen 
                  + 2 Sep 1850, Neunkirchen 
                  oo Maria Margaretha Hirsch 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-6.4 KAROLINA ELEONORE ANSCHÜTZ 
                  * 13 Mar 1805, Neunkirchen 
                  + 15 May 1806, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-6.5 KATHARINA MARGARETHA ANSCHÜTZ 
                  * 19 Dec 1808, Neunkirchen 
                  + 17 Nov 1871, Neunkirchen 
                  oo Johann Andreas Wagner, 17 Jan 1833 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-6.6 KATHARINA LUISE ANSCHÜTZ 
                  * 18 Dec 1810, Neunkirchen 
                  + 1 Mar 1811, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.3-6.7 CHRISTIANE KATHARINA ANSCHÜTZ 
                  * 1 Jun 1813, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
              * 13 Aug 1730, Neunkirchen 
              + 28 Jun 1799, Neunkirchen 
              Leinenwebermeister 
              oo Maria Katharina Anschütz, 14 Jan 1755, Neunkirchen 
                 * 21 Oct 1729, Neunkirchen 
                 + 24 Sep 1795, Neunkirchen 
                 Sister of Johan Ludwig Anschütz, see b:2.1.1.7.3, double marriage 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-1 JOHAN LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                * 1 Dec 1755 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2 JOHAN GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                * 10 Feb 1758 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-3 KATHARINA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                * 21 Aug 1760, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-4 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                * 16 May 1763, Neunkirchen 
                + 12 May 1807 
                Ledig (Never married) 



> b:2.1.1.7.4-5 SOPHIA DOROTHEA EISENBEIß => 
                * 19 Nov 1766, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-6 JOHAN NICKOLAUS EISENBEIß 
                * 2 Jul 1769 
                + 23 Feb 1770 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7 PHILIPP JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                * 15 Feb 1771, Neunkirchen 
                + 13 Jul 1830 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8 JOHAN NICKOLAUS EISENBEIß => 
                * 2 Jul 1775, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2 JOHAN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                * 10 Feb 1758 
                + 5 Apr 1824, Neunkirchen 
                Ackerer und Taglöhner (Laborer) 
                oo Susanna Catherina Reif, 10 Nov 1777 
                   * 7 Nov 1757, Neunkirchen 
                   + 22 Apr 1828, Neunkirchen 
                   d/o Wilhelm Johann Reif, Hammerschmidt & Anna Margaretha Schmidt 
                May have Immigrated to Hungary in 1815 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.1 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                  * 14 Feb 1778 or 1779 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2 SOPHIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß => 
                  * Jun 1780, Saarbrucken 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                  * circa 1783, Saarbrucken 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4 JOHAN LUDWIG EISENBEIß => 
                  * circa 1786, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.5 LOUISE EISENBEIß 
                  * 1789 
                  + 22 Apr 1873, Neunkirchen 
                  Died of old age (Alterschwache) 
                  Never married (ledig) 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6 JOHAN GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                  * 4 Sep 1790 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.7 PHILIPP DANIEL EISENBEIß 
                  * 12 Nov 1792, Neunkirchen 
                  + 26 Nov 1792 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.8 MARIA CHRISTIANA EISENBEIß 
                  * 12 Nov 1792, Neunkirchen 
                  + 14 Nov 1792 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.9 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                  * 23 Dec 1793, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.10 CHRISTIANA CAROLINA EISENBEIß => 
                   * 16 Mar 1798, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.1 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 14 Feb 1778 or 1779 
                  + 29 Dec 1811, Neunkirchen 
                  oo Jacob Jung, 26 Jan 1807, Neunkirchen 
                     s/o Christian Jung 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.1.1 GEORG PHILIPP JUNG 
                    * 13 Dec 1807, Neunkirchen 
                    + 14 Oct 1846, Neunkirchen  
                    Died of Gehirnentzündung 
                    oo Margaretha Hirsch, 20 Jan 1835, Neunkirchen 
                       d/o Karl Hirsch & Maria Schwarz 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.1.2 MARIA CAROLINA JUNG 
                    * 21 Dec 1809 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.1.3 CATHARINA JUNG 
                    * 19 Oct 1811, Neunkirchen 
                    + 23 Oct 1811, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2 SOPHIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
                  * Jun 1780, Saarbrucken 



                  + 30 Jan 1846, Neunkirchen 
                  oo Nicolaus Marschall, 3 Jul 1804, Saarbrucken 
                     Gendarm (French policeman) 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2.1 JOHAN JOSEPH MARSCHALL => 
                    * Oct 1805, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2.2 KARL NICOLAUS MARSCHALL  
                    * 1807 
                    + 16 Sep 1829 
                    Died from Auszehrung 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2.1 JOHAN JOSEPH MARSCHALL 
                    * Oct 1805, Neunkirchen 
                    + 20 Apr 1849, Neunkirchen 
                    Died of Lungenschlag 
                    Bäckermeister 
                    oo Henrietta Suzanna EISENBEIß, 16 Feb 1837, Neunkirchen 
                       See b:2.1.1.1.4-1.11.3 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2.1.1 JAKOB MARSCHALL 
                      * circa 1833 
                      oo Katharina Anschutz, 8 Nov 1860 
                         * 1842 
                         d/o Ludwig Anschutz & Katharina Schwartz, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2.1.2 HENRIETTA MARSCHALL 
                      * 1837, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Andreas Philipp Arnold, 16 Oct 1855, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1829 
                         s/o Johann Nikolaus Arnold & Philippina Jung 
                             Philippina was remarried to Friedrich Rüdinger, 
                              Bäcker 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2.1.3 SOPHIA CAROLINA MARSCHALL 
                      * 12 Feb 1839, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2.1.4 SOPHIA KAROLINA MARSCHALL 
                      * 16 Mar 1841, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Ludwig Ulrich, 22 Jul 1862, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1838, Spiesen-Elversberg Saar 
                         Maschinen warter (factory maintenance) zu Heinitz 
                         s/o Johann Jakob Ulrich & Margaretha Kieffer, Erdenmühle 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2.1.5 LOUISA MARSCHALL 
                      * 1843 
                      oo Friedrich Händchen, 5 Nov 1868, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1843 
                         See b:2.1.1.7.4-8.8.3 
                         Wagner 
                         s/o Johann Georg Handchen & Luisa EISENBEIß 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                  * circa 1783, Saarbrucken 
                  + 2 Feb 1831, Neunkirchen 
                  Distiller at Holling 
                  oo Madeleine Müller 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1 FRANCOIS EISENBEIS => 
                    * 4 Jan 1825, Listroff 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1 FRANCOIS EISENBEIS 
                    * 4 Jan 1825, Listroff 
                    oo Suzanne Borr 
                       * 28 Dec 1813, Teterchen by Holing (Moselle) 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1 MARGUERITE EISENBEIS => 
                      * 5 Feb 1849, Teterchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.2 JEAN JACQUES EISENBEIS 
                      * 7 Aug 1852, Teterchen 
                      Artist in (unreadable) 
                      Moved to Paris in 1872 
                      Is reported with his father on a list where the inhabitants  
                       of Alsace and Moselle had choosen to be French (in 1872  



                       after the war of 1870). 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1 MARGUERITE EISENBEIS 
                      * 5 Feb 1849, Teterchen 
                      oo Dominique Marie Leseur, 2 Feb 1871, Paris, France 
                         * 4 Dec 1844, Passy, Seine 
                         + 19 Aug 1878, Paris 
                         s/o Fr. Leseur & Ge’nnevie`ve Chocq 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1 JEAN LESEUR => 
                          * 1 Apr 1867, Paris 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1 JEAN LESEUR 
                          * 1 Apr 1867, Paris 
                          + 5 Jul 1900, Aubervilliers 
                          oo Ade`le Augine Ramauge’, Abuervilliers 
                             * 18 Mar 1868, Paris 
                             + 9 May 1909, Aubervilliers 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1 MARIE LESEUR => 
                            * 25 Mar 1888, Aubervilliers 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1 MARIE LESEUR 
                            * 25 Mar 1888, Aubervilliers 
                            + 25 Feb 1927, Paris 
                            oo Francois Garnier 
                               * 22 Jan 1882, Aubervilliers 
                               + 26 Apr 1923, Paris 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1.1 ALIX ADRIENNE GARNIER => 
                              * 3 Sep 1912, Aubervilliers 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1.1 ALIX ADRIENNE GARNIER 
                              * 3 Sep 1912, Aubervilliers 
                              oo Albert Debut 
                                 * 15 Mar 1914, Douai (north of France) 
                                 + 30 Aug ?, Auschwitz 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.1 ANDRE DEBUT 
                                Lives at Bures-sur-Yvettes, Essonne 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2 GILBERT DEBUT => 
                                * 7 Jan 1936, Paris 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.3 JEAN DEBUT 
                                Lives in Paris 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2 GILBERT DEBUT 
                                * 7 Jan 1936, Paris, France 
                                + 15 Aug 1993 
                                Inspector to technical education 
                                Helped establish a cultural link between Neunkirchen 
                                 and Mantes in the early 1980’s.  This link 
                                 considers them to be twin cities in Europe, even 
                                 though they are 280 km apart. 
                                oo Sonia Christine Raynaud 
                                Lives at Mantes-la-jolie 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2.1 ISABELLE ALICE DEBUT => 
                                  * 27 Jun 1961, Draveil, Essonne, France 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2.2 EMMANUELLE AGNES DEBUT 
                                  * 10 Dec 1970, Vernon, France 
                                  Teacher 
                                  oo Thierry Me’nestreau 
                                  Live in Athis-Mons, Essonne 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2.1 ISABELLE ALICE DEBUT 
                                  * 27 Jun 1961, Draveil, Essonne, France 
                                  Barrister, lives in Courbevoie, France 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2.1.1 ELEONORE GIL BOUDET 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4 JOHAN LUDWIG EISENBEIß 



                  * circa 1786, Neunkirchen 
                  + 8 Nov 1827, Neunkirchen 
                  oo Sophia Christiana Catharina Schmeer, 26 Feb 1807, Neunkirchen 
                     * 17 Mar 1787 
                     + 20 Dec 1849 
                     Died from Auszehrung 
                     d/o Philipp Schmeer & Maria Wohlfarth 
                         Wagner in Neunkirchen, Born in Fechingen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1 WILHELM EISENBEIß => 
                    * 22 Mar 1807, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.2 PHILIPP FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                    * 6 Apr 1810, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.3 ADAM PHILIPP LUDWIG EISENBEIß => 
                    * 27 Apr 1814 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.4 CAROLINA (MARGARETHA) EISENBEIß 
                    * 30 Jan 1817, Neunkirchen 
                    + 25 Sep 1819 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5 PETER JOSEPH EISENBEIß => 
                    * 5 Jul 1819, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.6 SOPHIE CAROLINE EISENBEIß 
                    * 27 Dec 1821, Neunkirchen 
                    + 18 Jan 1824, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7 DIETRICH JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                    * 10 Oct 1824, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8 GEORG KARL EISENBEIß => 
                    * 5 Dec 1826, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                    * 22 Mar 1807, Neunkirchen 
                    + 23 May 1880 
                    Ackerer, Fuhrmann, Bergmann 
                    oo Magdalena Margaretha Fröhlich, 24 Sep 1833 
                       * 11 Mar 1813 
                       + 13 Mar 1852, Neunkirchen 
                       Died from Auszehrung 
                       d/o Jacob Fröhlich & Margaretha Sticher 
                           Schütz 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.1 LUDWIG EISENBEIS => 
                      * 25 Dec 1833, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2 JOHANN NICOLAUS PETER EISENBEIß => 
                      * 9 Aug 1835, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.3 LOUISA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 1839, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Johann Becker, 9 Jul 1857, Neunkirchen 
                         Bergmann 
                         s/o Karl Becker & Juliana Kewer, Wahnwegen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                      * 30 Jul 1846, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.5 KATHARINA MARIA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                      * 27 Jul 1851, Neunkirchen 
                      + 2 Aug 1851 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.1 LUDWIG EISENBEIS 
                      * 25 Dec 1833, Neunkirchen 
                      Bergmann 
                      oo Katharina Schmeer, 26 Oct 1858, Neunkirchen 
                         * 22 Feb 1832, Neuhäusel 
                         d/o Wilhelm Schmeer & Wilhelmina Osthof 
                             Wilhelm was remarried to Christina Schäfer 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.1.1 LUDWIG PETER EISENBEIS 
                        * 2 Mar 1859, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2 JOHANN NICOLAUS PETER EISENBEIS 
                      * 9 Aug 1835, Neunkirchen 
                      + 26 Mar 1887, Neunkirchen 



                      oo Wilhelmina Sattler, 25 Oct 1860, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Karl Sattler & Katharina Russi of Limbach 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.1 JOHANN NICOLAUS PETER EISENBEIS => 
                        * 29 Sep 1859, Limbach 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2 JAKOB HERMANN EISENBEIS => 
                        * 12 Jun 1861, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.3 CHARLOTTE EISENBEIS 
                        * 3 Oct 1862, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Karl Aug Zeiss, 27 Nov 1884, Neunkirchen 
                        oo2 Johann Kramer, 21 Apr 1892, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.4 KARL EISENBEIS => 
                        * 20 Sep 1864, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.5 WILHELM EISENBEIS => 
                        * 5 Sep 1866, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.6 WILHELMINA EISENBEIS 
                        * 13 May 1868, Neunkirchen 
                        + 3 Oct 1872, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.7 LUDWIG EISENBEIS 
                        * 18 May 1870, Neunkirchen 
                       12 Sep 1879, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.8 WILHELMINE EISENBEIS 
                        * 13 Nov 1873, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Wilhelm Wagner, 12 Nov 1892, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.9 MARIA SOPHIA EISENBEIS 
                        * 6 Dec 1878, Neunkirchen 
                        + 22 Apr 1879, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.1 JOHANN NICOLAUS PETER EISENBEIS 
                        * 29 Sep 1859, Limbach 
                        Bergmann in Neunkirchen 
                        oo Katharina Henriette Frantz, 4 Aug 1883 
                           * 30 Dec 1861, Neunkirchen 
                           d/o Jakob Karl Frantz & Katharina Hollinger 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.1-1 KARL NICOLAUS EISENBEIS 
                          * 14 Jun 1886, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.1-2 CHARLOTTE BERTA EISENBEIS 
                          * 25 Jul 1886, Neunkirchen 
                          oo Karl Dietrich, 30 Jun 1906, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.1-3 SULTAN EISENBEIS 
                          * 1 Feb 1888, Neunkirchen 
                          + 23 Feb 1918 
                          Gefallen (died during World War I) 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.1-4 HENRIETTE WILHELMINE EISENBEIS 
                          * 12 Dec 1889, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.1-5 ALBERT EISENBEIS 
                          * 9 Dec 1891, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.1-6 IDA EISENBEIS 
                          * 23 Jun 1896, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.1-7 OTTO EISENBEIS 
                          * 20 Apr 1901, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.1-8 HEDWIG EISENBEIS 
                          * 30 Aug 1906, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2 JAKOB HERMANN EISENBEIS 
                        * 12 Jun 1861, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Maria Margaretha Günther, 27 Nov 1884, Neunkirchen 
                           * 19 Sep 1862, Neunkirchen 
                           d/o Karl Günther & Maria Elisabeth Heidi 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-1 WILHELMINE KAROLINA EISENBEIS 
                          * 16 Apr 1885, Neunkirchen 
                          oo Wilhelm Aug Julius Flicht, 15 Feb 1906, Dortmund 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-2 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                          * 15 Sep 1886, Neunkirchen 
                          + 13 Jul 1908, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-3 JAKOB EISENBEIS 



                          * 12 Feb 1888, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-4 MARIA EISENBEIS 
                          * 24 May 1889, Edversberg 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-5 BERTHA EISENBEIS 
                          * 4 Aug 1891, Neunkirchen 
                          + 18 Jan 1894, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-6 EUGEN AUGUST EISENBEIS 
                          * 27 Oct 1892, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-7 WILHELM EISENBEIS 
                          * 13 Jul 1894, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8 HERMANN EISENBEIS => 
                          * 31 Jul 1896, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-9 LUISE KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                          * 6 Jul 1898, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-10 KARL EISENBEIS 
                           * 6 May 1900, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-11 FRIEDA EISENBEIS 
                           * 10 Aug 1903, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8 HERMANN EISENBEIS 
                          * 31 Jul 1896, Neunkirchen 
                          + 29 Jul 1974 
                          oo Susanne Miller, 19 Aug 1927, Schifflange, Luxembourg 
                             * 5 Nov 1905, Mannheim 
                             + 10 Nov 1991 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.1 GEORG MICHAEL EISENBEIS 
                            * 10 Oct 1927, Schifflange, Luxembourg 
                            oo Inge Schulze, 15 Aug 1953 
                               * 16 Jun 1930 
                               + 24 Sep 1992 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.2 RICHARD EISENBEIS => 
                            * 22 Jun 1929, Schifflange, Luxembourg 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3 HENRI EISENBEIS => 
                            * 3 Oct 1930, Esch/Alzette, Luxembourg 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.4 MARIETTA EISENBEIS => 
                            * 29 Jan 1933, Schifflange, Luxembourg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.2 RICHARD EISENBEIS 
                            * 22 Jun 1929, Schifflange, Luxembourg 
                            oo Emilie (Milchen) Mika, 30 Jul 1955 
                               * 16 Aug 1930 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.2.1 ANDREAS EISENBEIS 
                              * 11 Feb 1957, Salzgitter-Thiede 38239,  
                                 Niedersachsen, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3 HENRI EISENBEIS 
                            * 3 Oct 1930, Esch/Alzette, Luxembourg 
                            + 31 Jul 2012 
                            oo Jeanne Even, 26 Mar 1956 
                               * 6 Dec 1932 
                               + 29 Nov 1966 
                            oo2 Marie-Claire Brebsom, 10 Aug 1967 
                                * 7 Dec 1926, Luxembourg 
                                + 12 Feb 2019, Esch/Alzette, Luxembourg 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3.1 SYLVIE EISENBEIS => 
                              * 16 Jul 1957, Esch/Alzette, Luxembourg 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3.2 FRANCOIS-MARIE (FRANZ) EISENBEIS => 
                              * 10 May 1962, Esch/Alzette, Luxembourg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3.1 SYLVIE EISENBEIS 
                              * 16 Jul 1957, Esch/Alzette, Luxembourg 
                              oo Mathias Bach, 11 Jul 1997 
                                 * 11 April 1948, Esch/Alzette, Luxembourg 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3.1.1 ALAIN BACH 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3.1.2 DANIEL BACH 



> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3.1.3 LUC BACH 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3.2 FRANCOIS-MARIE (FRANZ) EISENBEIS 
                              * 10 May 1962, Esch/Alzette, Luxembourg 
                              oo Grethen Denise, 23 Dec 1988, Mondercange,  
                                  Luxembourg 
                                 * 9 May 1955, Luxembourg 
                              o/o 11 Nov 2009 
                              oo2 Josee Witry 
                                  * 1 Apr 1968, Esch/Alzette, Luxembourg 
                              Lives in Luxembourg 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3.2.1 ANDRAS (ANDY) EISENBEIS => 
                                * 29 Nov 1989, Carei 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3.2.1 ANDRAS (ANDY) EISENBEIS 
                                * 29 Nov 1989, Carei, Luxembourg 
                                + 8 Oct 2013 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.3.2.1.1 NOEMIE EISENBEIS 
                                  * 11 May 2010, Luxembourg City, Luxembourg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.4 MARIETTA EISENBEIS 
                            * 29 Jan 1933, Schifflange, Luxembourg 
                            oo Walter Heiligers, 1 Dec 1951 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.4.1 DETLEF HEILIGERS => 
                              * 17 May 1952 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.4.1 DETLEF HEILIGERS 
                              * 17 May 1952 
                              oo Doris Iltesberger 
                                 * 23 Feb 1951 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.4.1.1 DANIELA HEILIGERS 
                                * 3 Oct 1977 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.4.1.2 SABRINA HEILIGERS 
                                * 24 Jan 1979 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.2-8.4.1.3 RALPH HEILIGERS 
                                * 28 Oct 1982 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.4 KARL EISENBEIS 
                        * 20 Sep 1864, Neunkirchen 
                        Bergmann 
                        oo Katharina Christmann, 19 Feb 1887, Neunkirchen 
                           * 24 Jan 1859, Nassenbach 
                           + 1936, Neunkirchen 
                           d/o Nickel Christmann & Eva Christmann 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.4-1 KARL FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                          * 12 Dec 1889, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.4-2 HERMANN EISENBEIS 
                          * 18 Jan 1892, Neunkirchen 
                          + 15 Feb 1892, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.4-3 ELSE EISENBEIS 
                          * 17 Mar 1895, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.4-4 WILHELMINE ULMA EISENBEIS 
                          * 14 Oct 1897, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.4-5 ROSA WILHELMINE EISENBEIS 
                          * 9 Mar 1898, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.4-6 RUDOLF KARL EISENBEIS 
                          * 16 Apr 1900, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.5 WILHELM EISENBEIS 
                        * 5 Sep 1866, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Katharina Schmidt, 28 Dec 1889, Neunkirchen 
                           * 6 Apr 1867, Neunkirchen 
                           d/o Friedrich Schmidt & Luise Wilhelmine Wirtz 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.5.1 FRIEDRICH WILHELM EISENBEIS 
                          * 5 Jul 1890, Neunkirchen 



> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.5.2 KAROL WILHELMINE EISENBEIS 
                          * 22 Feb 1892, Neunkirchen 
                          + 5 Sep 1920, Neunkirchen 
                          oo Peter Schütz 
                          oo2 Bernhard Schütz 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.5.3 ALBERT EISENBEIS 
                          * 30 Oct 1898, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.5.4 HUGO EISENBEIS 
                          * 20 Feb 1896, Neunkirchen 
                          Zwilling 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.2.5.5 IRMA EISENBEIS 
                          * 20 Feb 1896, Neunkirchen 
                          Zwilling 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                      * 30 Jul 1846, Neunkirchen 
                      + 15 Sep 1918, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Katharina Louise Hollinger, 4 Jan 1872 
                         * 16 Apr 1848, Wellesweiler 
                         d/o Georg Hollinger & Louise Werner 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4.1 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 1 Mar 1873, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Friedrich Neu, 19 Nov 1892, Neunkirchen 
                           Buchdrücker 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4.2 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                        * 4 Oct 1874, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Christian Bedessem, 4 Nov 1911, Neunkirchen 
                           Widower of Helene Lina Dessbefell 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                        * 30 Oct 1876, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4.4 KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Jul 1878, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4.5 KARL EISENBEIß 
                        * 16 Aug 1881, Neunkirchen 
                        + 12 Nov 1889, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4.6 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
                        * 29 Sep 1884, Neunkirchen 
                        + 6 Nov 1889, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4.7 ADOLF EISENBEIß 
                        * 12 Aug 1888, Neunkirchen 
                        + 25 Sep 1893, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                        * 30 Oct 1876, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Karolina Beisdorf, 28 Jan 1899, Neunkirchen 
                           * 18 Jul 1878, Neunkirchen 
                           d/o Franz Beisdorf & Maria Hinkel 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.1.4.3-1 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                          * 22 Mar 1900, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.3 ADAM PHILIPP LUDWIG EISENBEIS 
                    * 27 Apr 1814 
                    + 30 Aug 1884 
                    Fuhrmann 
                    oo Maria Barbara Müller, 9 Feb 1843, Wellesweiler 
                       * 15 Feb 1815, Oberbexbach 
                       d/o Christian Müller & Margaretha Schmelzer 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.3.1 JACOB EISENBEIS 
                      * 24 Nov 1843 
                      + 5 Sep 1856 
                      Plötzlicher Tod in der Sandgrube 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.3.2 MARIA EISENBEIS 
                      * 29 Aug 1846, Neunkirchen 
                      + 15 Oct 1903, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Heinrich Christian Rosenbaum, 6 Oct 1864, Neunkirchen 



                         * 1840 
                         s/o Johann Rosenbaum & Eva Kröhner, Winden/Nassau 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.3.3 WILHELMINE EISENBEIS 
                      * 14 May 1850, Neunkirchen 
                      + 20 Mar 1854, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.3.4 CATHARINA CHARLOTTE EISENBEIS 
                      * 2 Oct 1853, Neunkirchen 
                      + 27 Sep 1871 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.3.5 SOPHIA EISENBEIS 
                      * 26 Jul 1857, Neunkirchen 
                      + 1934, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Friedrich Christian Fröhlich, 27 Nov 1880, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1857 
                         s/o Peter Fröhlich & Elisabeth Brill 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5 PETER JOSEF EISENBEIS 
                    * 5 Jul 1819, Neunkirchen 
                    + 18 Feb 1888, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Juliana Meis, 27 Feb 1845, Neunkirchen 
                       * 21 Dec 1824, Nieder-Neunkirchen 
                       + 25 Mar 1889, Neunkirchen 
                       Sister of b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1 Maria Katharina Meis 
                       d/o Philipp Meis & Dorothea Bläs or Blaise 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.1 CHARLOTTE EISENBEIS 
                      * 26 Oct 1845, Schleismühle, Elvesberg 
                      oo Nikolaus Rudy, 13 Jul 1872, Saint Johann, Saarbrucken 
                         * 1845 
                         Lokomotivführer 
                         Previously married to Maria Hamann 
                         s/o Georg Jakob Rudy & Maria Stuber, Edenboken 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.2 MARIA EISENBEIS => 
                      * 8 Nov 1847, Schleismühle 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.3 KATHARINA BARBARA EISENBEIS 
                      * 26 Nov 1849 
                      + 4 Jul 1928, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Andreas Rudy, 23 Nov 1872, Oberhomburg 
                         * 1850 
                         + 17 Jun 1915 
                         Hammerschmied 
                         s/o Georg Jakob Rudy & Maria Stuber, Edenboken 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.4 WILHELMINE EISENBEIS 
                      * 30 Nov 1850 
                      + 15 Sep 1907, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Philipp Dick, 21 Jun 1898, Neunkirchen 
                         + 9 Dec 1913 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.5 LOUISE EISENBEIß 
                      * 2 Dec 1853 
                      oo Friedrich Schmidt, 23 Nov 1878, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1854 
                         Schlosser 
                         s/o Andreas Schmidt & Margaretha Neufang 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.6 SOPHIA EISENBEIS 
                      * 18 Nov 1856, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Johann Nikolaus Ambos, 14 Apr 1877, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1852 
                         Schlosser 
                         s/o Daniel Ambos & Wilhelmine Hofman, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.7 MAGDALENA KAROLINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 1 Feb 1858, Neunkirchen 
                      + 27 Jul 1858 
                      Brustkrankheit und Gicht  
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.8 KAROLINA KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 8 Oct 1859, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.9 LUDWIG PETER EISENBEIS 
                      * 24 Apr 1862, Neunkirchen 



> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.10 KARL EISENBEIS 
                       * 23 Jan 1864, Neunkirchen 
                       + 18 Mar 1865, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.2 MARIA EISENBEIS 
                      * 8 Nov 1847, Schleismühle 
                      + 22 Jun 1933, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Peter Heinrich Müller, 22 Feb 1866, Neunkirchen 
                         Hüttenarbeiter 
                         s/o Peter Müller, Magasinmeister, & Maria Lehberger 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.5.2.1 SOPHIE MÜLLER 
                        * Oct 1873 
                        + 2 Jul 1874 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7 DIETRICH JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                    * 10 Oct 1824, Neunkirchen 
                    + 10 Dec 1871 
                    Witwe 
                    Bergmann 
                    oo Katharina Maria Brabender 
                       * 11 May 1825, Limbach 
                       + 19 Sep 1857 
                       d/o Gerog Brabender & Katharina Schneider 
                    oo2 Katharina Beisecker, 1 Jul 1858, Gries 
                        d/o Jakob Beisecker & Katharina Berndt, Gries Pfarei 
                             Obermiesau 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.1 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 12 Dec 1852, Neunkirchen 
                      + 22 Oct 1915, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Jakob Schwender, 27 Mar 1875, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1851 
                         Hüttenarbeiter 
                         s/o Christian Schwender & Katharina Ebersold 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.2 CHARLOTTA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 Dec 1855, Neunkirchen 
                      + 5 Mar 1895, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Karl Aug Friedrich Wilhelm Müller, 26 Feb 1876 
                         * 1851, Neunkirchen 
                         Maschinenwärter 
                         s/o Karl Müller & Johanna Wilhelmina Max 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.3 JAKOB CHRISTIAN MARIE EISENBEIß 
                      * 7 Mar 1859, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.4 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
                      * 13 or 18 Mar 1860, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.5 KARL EISENBEIS => 
                      * 20 May 1862, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.6 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                      * 25 Jan 1864, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.7 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                      * 14 May 1866 
                      + 11 Oct 1867 
                      Died of Brustkrankheit 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.8 PHILIPP EISENBEIß => 
                      * 4 Jun 1868, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.9 LUISE MARIA EISENBEIß 
                      * 20 Feb 1871, Neunkirchen 
                      + 28 May 1885 or 1895, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.5 KARL EISENBEIS 
                      * 20 May 1862, Neunkirchen 
                      + 20 Feb 1930, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Karoline Feuchtner, 30 Apr 1887 
                         * 21 Jul 1863, Neunkirchen 
                         + 13 Jul 1928 
                         d/o Jakob Feuchtner & Katherine Noemer 



> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.5.1 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                        * 29 Sep 1887, Neunkirchen 
                        + 30 Jun 1889, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.5.2 KAROLINA SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Feb 1889, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.5.3 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 12 Jan 1890, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.5.4 BERTHA EISENBEIß => 
                        * 5 Oct 1893, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.5.5 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 11 Mar 1896, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.5.4 BERTHA EISENBEIS 
                        * 8 Oct 1894, Neunkirchen 
                        + 20 Apr 1964, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Wilhelm Jakob Fried, 6 Nov 1915 
                           s/o Jakob Fried & Maria Schmeer 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.5.4-1 ERHARD WALTER FRIED 
                          * 26 Feb 1930, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.8 PHILIPP EISENBEIß 
                      * 4 Jun 1868, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Dorothea Katharina Walter, 25 Jul 1892, Neunkirchen 
                         * 2 Mar 1873, Saint Arnual 
                         d/o Friedrich Wilhelm Walter 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.8.1 SOPHIE WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                        * 26 Oct 1892, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.8.2 KARL EISENBEIß 
                        * 10 Dec 1893, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.8.3 WILHELM PHILIPP EISENBEIß 
                        * 27 Feb 1895, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.8.4 JOHANNA AMALIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 10 Oct 1896, Neunkirchen 
                        oo ? ? 
                        oo2 ? Male, Dortmund (Dorstfeld), 1930 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.8.5 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 13 Jan 1899, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.8.6 CHARLOTTE EISENBEIß 
                        * 1 Jun 1901, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.8.7 HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
                        * 14 Feb 1904, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.7.8.8 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                        * 31 Oct 1911, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8 GEORG KARL EISENBEIß 
                    * 5 Dec 1826, Neunkirchen 
                    + 12 Mar 1895, Neunkirchen 
                    Bergman 
                    oo Charlotta Neumann, 2 Jun 1853, Lumbsborn 
                       * 1826 
                       d/o Heinrich Neumann & Elisabeth Buhles 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.1 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                      * 20 Jun 1854, Neunkirchen 
                      + 1936, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Ludwig Jost, 30 Dec 1876, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1851 
                         Hüttenarbeiten 
                         s/o Johann Jost and Karolina Schuch 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.2 LOUISE EISENBEIß 
                      * 24 Jul 1856, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Nikolaus Klein, 18 Jun 1881, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1857 
                         Bergmann 
                         s/o Ludwig Klein & Katharina Blatt 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.3 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 



                      * 17 Jul 1858, Neunkirchen 
                      + 9 Aug 1858, Krämpfe 
                      Twin 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4 KARL PETER EISENBEIß => 
                      * 17 Jul 1858, Neunkirchen 
                      Twin 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.5 CHARLOTTE EISENBEIß 
                      * 25 Feb 1861, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Wilhelm Müller, 29 Mar 1884 
                         + 31 May 1921, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.6 WILHELMINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 14 Aug 1863 
                      + 3 Oct 1865, Röteln 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.7 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 31 Jul 1868, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Jakob Kinder, 15 Oct 1892 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.8 KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 14 May 1871, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Heinrich Martin, 2 Dec 1899, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4 KARL PETER EISENBEIß 
                      * 17 Jul 1858, Neunkirchen 
                      Twin 
                      Bergmann 
                      oo Luise Müller, 3 Nov 1883 
                         * 23 Apr 1857, Wellesweiler 
                         + 29 Jan 1923, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Wilhelm Müller & Luise Zeiger 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.1 KARL EISENBEIß => 
                        * 20 Jul 1880, Wellesweiler 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.2 WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                        * 25 May 1884, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.3 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Apr 1887, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.4 KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 15 Jan 1891, Neunkirchen 
                        + 20 May 1893, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.5 KATHARINA ELSA EISENBEIß 
                        * 31 Jan 1905, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.6 KARL PETER EISENBEIß 
                        * 5 Apr 1906, Neunkirchen 
                        1 Nov 1906, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.7 WILHELMINE SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                        * 6 Oct 1907, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.8 KARL JOSEF GEORG EISENBEIß 
                        * 6 Mar 1917, Neunkirchen 
                        + 22 Feb 1918, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.1 KARL EISENBEIß 
                        * 20 Jul 1880, Wellesweiler 
                        + 27 Feb 1915 
                        Gefallen (died in World War I) 
                        oo Katherine Rech, 21 May 1904, Neunkirchen 
                           * 12 Jun 1882, Neunkirchen 
                           d/o Josef Rech & Margaretha Schmidt 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.1-1 KARL AUGUST EISENBEIß 
                          * 13 Feb 1903, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.1-2 MARTHA EISENBEIß 
                          * 19 Apr 1910, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.4.8.4.1-3 RICHARD EISENBEIß 
                          * 8 Dec 1913, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6 JOHAN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                  * 4 Sep 1790, Neunkirchen 
                  + 20 Jan 1854 



                  Fuhrmann, Leinenweber 
                  oo Margaretha Braunschweig, 1815, Ottweiler 
                     * 9 Nov 1783, Dirmingen 
                     + 19 Apr 1857, Neunkirchen 
                     Died of Ausgehrung 
                     Widow of Johann Wilhelm Schmidt 
                     d/o Georg Christina Braunschweig & Suzanna Katharina Diener  
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.1 SCHARLOTTA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                    * 7 Jan 1816, Neunkirchen 
                    + 8 Aug 1833 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.2 CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
                    * 23 Dec 1817, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3 CHRISTIAN LUDWIG EISENBEIß => 
                    * 1 Dec 1819, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.4 LUISE SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                    * 12 Mar 1823, Neunkirchen 
                    + 20 Apr 1894, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Merlus Lehberger, 20 Jan 1848 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.2 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 23 Dec 1817, Neunkirchen 
                    + 10 May 1900 
                    oo Johann Andreas Bender, 10 May 1838 
                       Sandgiesser, Huttenarbeiter 
                       s/o Peter Bender & Margaretha Wagner, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.2.1 CAROLINA ELISABETHA BENDER 
                      * 28 Nov 1838, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Jakob Wilhelm Schmidt, 27 Dec 1869 
                         * 1832 
                         s/o Johan Philipp Schmidt & Maria Gill, Charlottenberg 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.2.2 GEORG JOSEPH BENDER 
                      * 25 Aug 1842, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.2.3 PHILIPP ADAMUS BENDER 
                      * 1849, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Katharina Dorothea Schwehm, 24 Apr 1875 
                         d/o Jakob Schwehm & Droothea Schwartz, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3 CHRISTIAN LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                    * 1 Dec 1819, Neunkirchen 
                    + Neunkirchen 
                    Fuhrmann 
                    oo Maria Dorothea Katharina Keller, 2 Dec 1841, Neunkirchen 
                       * 24 Aug 1819, Neunkirchen 
                       + 26 Jun 1863, Neunkirchen 
                       Died of Auszehrung 
                       d/o Jakob Keller, Schuler & Dorothea Margaretha Franz 
                    oo2 Elisabetha Ost, 13 Feb 1878, Neunkirchen 
                        * 24 Aug 1850 
                        Catholic 
                        d/o Heinrich Ost & Katharina Lock, Baltersweilerhof 
                            Gemischte Ehe, Kinder Evangelisch 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3.1 GEORG CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 17 Jun 1842, Neunkirchen 
                      + 11 Jan 1846, Neunkirchen 
                      Died of Kroup 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3.2 FRIEDRICH ANDREAS EISENBEIß  
                      * 6 Mar 1844, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3.3 DOROTHEA KAROLINA EISENBEIß => 
                      * 6 Feb 1846, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3.4 DOROTHEA HENRIETTA EISENBEIß 
                      * 28 Jan 1848 
                      + 30 Jun 1848 
                      Died of Blaue Husten, Krämpfe 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3.5 KAROLINA DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
                      * 16 Feb 1851, Neunkirchen 



                      oo Hugo Alexander Buchholz, 5 Feb 1874, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1851 
                         s/o Heinrich Buchholz & Eva Peisel 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3.6 MARIA LUISE EISENBEIß  
                      * 16 Feb 1878, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3.7 BERTA CAROLINA EISENBEIß  
                      * 15 Dec 1879, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3.8 EMMA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß  
                      * 12 Feb 1882 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3.3 DOROTHEA KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 Feb 1846, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Ferdinand Johann Georg Muller, 27 Feb 1873, Neunkirchen 
                         * 1847 
                         Kaufmann, Seifendieder 
                         s/o Johann Wilhelm Müller & Christiana Zollmann, Heringen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.6.3.3.1 EMMA CAROLINA MÜLLER 
                       * Feb 1876 
                       + 12 Oct 1876, Ruhr 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.9 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                  * 23 Dec 1793, Neunkirchen 
                  ~ in Wiebelskirchen 
                  + 28 Nov 1876, Neunkirchen 
                  oo Peter Drunzer, 4 Dec 1813, Neunkirchen 
                     * 8 May 1773, Schiffweiler 
                     Schlosser (Locksmith) 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.9.1 DOROTHEA LUISA DRUNZER 
                    * 19 Jun 1819 
                    + 20 Jun 1819 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.9.2 ELISABETHA DRUNZER 
                    * 1823, Neunkirchen 
                    Catholic 
                    oo Christian Andreas Schmidt, 22 Jul 1841, Neunkirchen 
                       s/o Georg Christian Schmidt & Anna Maria Ulrich 
                    oo2 Johan Raber, 9 Aug 1855 
                        * 1829 
                        Fahrbrusche 
                        s/o Franz Raber & Katharina Wagner 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.9.3 KARL PETER DRUNZER 
                    * 1824, Neunkirchen 
                    Catholic 
                    oo Sophie Zimmermann, 22 May 1851 
                       Metzger 
                       d/o Karl Zimmermann & Sophia Ulrich 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.9.4 CHRISTIAN FRIEDRICH DRUNZER 
                    * 1828, Neunkirchen 
                    Schlosser 
                    oo Maria Katharina Wagner, 14 Oct 1855 
                       d/o Christian Wagner & Wilhelmina Escher 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.9.5 WILHELM PETER DRUNZER 
                    * 1833, Neunkirchen 
                    Schmied 
                    oo Louisa Karolina Zimmermann, 16 Sep 1858 
                       d/o Karl Zimmermann & Sophia Ulrich 
                           Metzger 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.9.6 ELISABETHA KAROLINA DRUNZER 
                    * 16 Dec 1837, Neunkirchen 
                    + 17 May 1849 
                    Died of Unterleibsenzündung 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-2.10 CHRISTIANA CAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                   * 16 Mar 1798, Neunkirchen 
                   + 26 Apr 1867, Neunkirchen 
                   Ohne besonderes krankenlager, war 13 Jahre lang Geisterskrank 



                    (without special illness, was mentally ill for 13 years) 
                   oo Peter Feuchtner, 21 Jun 1829 
                      Handarbeit 
                      s/o Andreas Feuchtner 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.10.1 JOHANN PETER FEUCHTNER 
                     * circa 1824, Neunkirchen 
                     oo Dorothea Keller, 1 Jan 1850 
                        * 1831 
                        d/o Friedrich Keller & Maria Enderlein 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.10.2 DOROTHEA FEUCHTNER 
                     * Jul 1826 
                     + 30 Sep 1847 
                     Died from Erkältung des Geblütz 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.10.3 CHRISTIAN NICOLAUS FEUCHTNER 
                     * 3 Feb 1831, Neunkirchen 
                     oo Barbara Keller, 6 Dec 1860 
                        * 1837 
                        d/o Georg Keller & Maria Günther, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.10.4 MARIA LOUISA FEUCHTNER 
                     * 21 Jun 1833, Neunkirchen 
                     + 10 May 1873 
                     Died from Auszehrung 
                     oo Karl Heinrich Christian Kierig, 29 Apr 1858 
                        * 1839 
                        s/o Karl Kierig & Joh. Julianna Friderika Max, Klausthal 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-2.10.5 SOPHIA FEUCHTNER 
                     * 9 Jun 1841, Neunkirchen 
                     oo Ludwig Brandstetter, 4 Jan 1866 
                        * 1832 
                        Maschinenwärter zu Heinitz 
                        Previously married to Louisa Gautsche 
                        s/o Ludwig Brandstetter & Barbar Eberhard, Pirmasens 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-5 SOPHIA DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
                * 19 Nov 1766, Neunkirchen 
                + 19 Oct 1841, Neunkirchen 
                Died of old age (Alterschwäche) 
                oo Valentin Jennewein, 11 Jul 1786, Neunkirchen 
                   * 1769 
                   + 26 Sep 1825, Neunkirchen 
                   Leinenweber 
                   s/o Christian Jennewein 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.1 JOHANN GEORG JENNEWEIN 
                  * 16 Oct 1787, Neunkirchen 
                  + 24 Apr 1873 
                  oo Barbara Günder 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.2 GEORG PHILIPP JENNEWEIN => 
                  * 26 Nov 1791, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.3 JOHANN NIKOLAUS JENNEWEIN 
                  * 24 Sep 1794, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.4 JOHANN CHRISTIAN JENNEWEIN 
                  * 21 Dec 1797, Neunkirchen 
                  + 29 Jan 1865 
                  Died from Ausgehrung 
                  oo Katharina Margaretha Händchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.5 SOPHIA ELISABETHA JENNEWEIN 
                  * 17 Apr 1801, Neunkirchen 
                  + 1872 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.6 JOHANN VALENTIN JENNEWEIN 
                  * 16 Nov 1803, Neunkirchen 
                  + 17 Nov 1856 
                  Died of Ausgehrung 
                  Leinenweber 
                  oo Elisabetha Umlauf, 11 Mar 1834 
                     d/o Jacob Umlauf & Elisabetha Gräser, Handgard 



> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.7 GEORG LUDWIG JENNEWEIN 
                  * 14 Nov 1806, Neunkirchen 
                  + 11 Jan 1808 
                  Died from Gichtern 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.8 BERNHARD JENNEWEIN 
                  * 10 Apr 1809, Neunkirchen 
                  Leinenweber 
                  oo Catharina Kopp, 11 Dec 1838 
                     d/o Georg Jacob Kopp & Margaretha Schneider, Neuweiler Hof. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-5.2 GEORG PHILIPP JENNEWEIN 
                  * 26 Nov 1791, Neunkirchen 
                  + 12 Jul 1863, Neunkirchen 
                  Died from Auszehrung 
                  oo Christine Luise Händchen, 30 Dec 1812, Neunkirchen 
                     * 21 Sep 1792, Neunkirchen 
                     + 7 Jun 1868, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.2.1 JOHANN NIKOLAUS JENNEWEIN => 
                    * 8 May 1816, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-5.2.1 JOHANN NIKOLAUS JENNEWEIN 
                    * 8 May 1816, Neunkirchen 
                    + 5 Jan 1870, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Eva Bach, 4 Aug 1825, Alstadt Kirkel 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.2.1.1 SOPHIE JENNEWEIN => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-5.2.1.1 SOPHIE JENNEWEIN 
                      oo Christian Karl Fried, 3 Aug 1878, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-5.2.1.1.1 LOUISE SOPHIE FRIED 
                        oo Othon Eisenbeis 
                        See b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7 PHILIPP JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                * 2 or 15 Feb 1771, Neunkirchen 
                + 13 Jul 1830, Neunkirchen 
                Ackerer, Webermeister 
                oo Christina Katharina Ulrich, 14 May 1793 
                   * 1774 
                   + 11 Apr 1814 
                  Died from Fieber 
                   d/o Michael Ulrich, Bäckermeister & Anna Katharina Klein 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.1 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
                  * 5 Apr 1794 or 16 Mar 1796 
                  + 1 Feb 1855 
                  Died of Unterleibskrankheit 
                  Ackerer 
                  oo Catharina Wohlfarth, 5 Apr 1819, Neunkirchen 
                     * 1796 
                     + 10 Jan 1875 
                     Died of old age (Alterschwäche) 
                     d/o Friedrich Wohlfarth, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.2 MARIA LUISA EISENBEIß 
                  * 25 Dec 1795, Neunkirchen 
                  oo Johann Wilhelm Feuchtner, 22 Jun 1823 
                     + 28 Apr 1897, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.3 CATHARINA SOPHIA EISENBEIß 
                  * 15 Feb 1798, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.4 PHILIPP JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                  * 14 Auust 1800, Neunkirchen 
                  + 16 Mar 1801 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.5 ? EISENBEIß 
                  * 22 Feb 1802, Neunkirchen 
                  Todtgeboren (born dead)  
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.6 GEORG FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                  * 22 Apr 1803, Neunkirchen 



                  + 24 May 1803 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.7 JOHANN PHILIPP EISENBEIß 
                  * 23 Apr 1804, Neunkirchen 
                  + 30 Apr 1804 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8 CARL WILHELM EISENBEIß => 
                  * 14 Jul 1805, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.9 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIß 
                  * 28 Feb 1808, Neunkirchen 
                  + 13 Mar 1808 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.10 JOHANNES PHILIPP EISENBEIß 
                   * 12 Jun 1809, Neunkirchen 
                   + 19 Jan 1875 
                   Died of Wassersucht 
                   Schneider 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.11 GEORG CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                   * 12 Nov 1812 
                   + 25 Nov 1812 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8 CARL WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                  * 14 Jul 1805, Neunkirchen 
                  + 9 Aug 1897, Neunkirchen 
                  Weber und Ackerer 
                  oo Louise Wohlfarth, 25 Oct 1829, Neunkirchen 
                     * 30 Aug 1803 
                     d/o Friedrich Wohlfarth (+ 15 Jan 1819) & Maria Schmidt 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.1 MARIA KAROLINA EISENBEIß => 
                    * 19 Sep 1830, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.2 LUISA EISENBEIß => 
                    * 17 Feb 1833 or 1834, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3 PETER KARL EISENBEIß => 
                    * 26 May 1835, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4 ANDREAS CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                    * 20 Nov 1837, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.5 LOUISA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 15 Oct 1839, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Georg Christian Bettinger, 4 Mar 1858 
                       * 1827 
                       Was previously married to b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.1 
                       s/o Georg Bettinger & Louise Schmidt 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.6 KATHARINA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                    * 11 Jan 1842, Neunkirchen 
                    + 16 Jan 1842 
                    Died of Gichtern 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.7 KAROLINA WILHELMINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 7 Jan 1846, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Friedrich Christian Werner, 23 Apr 1867, Neunkirchen 
                       + 8 Jan 1910, Neunkirchen 
                       s/o Johan Peter Werner & Margaretha Schmidt, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8 BERNHARD EISENBEIß => 
                    * 30 Jan 1843, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.1 MARIA KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                    * 19 Sep 1830, Neunkirchen 
                    + 26 Oct 1854, Neunkirchen 
                    Died of Unterleibskrankheit 
                    oo Georg Christian Bettinger, 7 Nov 1850 
                       * 1876 
                       Remarried to b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.5 
                       s/o Georg Bettinger & Louise Schmidt 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.1.1 DOROTHEA LOUISA BETTINGER 
                      * 8 Jun 1851 
                      + 21 Apr 1852, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.1.2 DOROTHEA KAROLINA LOUISE BETTINGER 
                      * 1853 
                      oo Philipp Peter Wolf 



                         Lehrer 
                         s/o Philipp Wolf & Maria Elisabetha Gehres, Sulzbach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.2 LUISA EISENBEIß 
                    * 17 Feb 1833 or 1834, Neunkirchen 
                    + 2 Jun 1866 
                    oo Ludwig Schmidt, 23 Feb 1854 
                       * 1827 
                       Schuster 
                       s/o Wilhelm Schmidt & Louisa Diesel, Ottweiler 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.2.1 KATHARINA LOUISA SCHMIDT 
                      * 12 Jul 1854 
                      + 16 Sep 1854 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.2.2 LOUISE WILHELMINE SCHMIDT 
                      * 1857 
                      oo Karl Gebhart, 20 Dec 1879, Neunkirchen 
                       * 1855 
                       Steigerhilfe 
                       s/o Johann Peter Gebhard & Wilhelmine Seiuer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3 PETER KARL EISENBEIß 
                    * 26 May 1835, Neunkirchen 
                    + 27 Mar 1889, Neunkirchen 
                    Bergmann 
                    oo Wilhelmina Wohlfart, 25 Oct 1860, Neunkirchen 
                       * 1 Sep 1841, Neunkirchen 
                       + 29 Oct 1905, Neunkirchen 
                       d/o Georg Wohlfart & Louisa Bach, Zieglhütten, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.1 LUDWIG CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                      * 23 Feb 1862, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.2 KARL CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 6 May 1864, Neunkirchen 
                      Bäckermeister in Neunkirchen 
                      oo Karolina Sophia Werner, 20 Mar 1902, Neunkirchen 
                         * 19 Jan 1860 
                         Divorced 16 Jan 1914 
                         Witwe von Christian Werner, Bäckermeister 
                         d/o Friedrich Werner, Schumacher & Sophia Maurer 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.3 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 18 May 1866, Neunkirchen 
                      + 8 Mar 1903, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Friedrich Jenewein 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.4 PHILIPP CARL EISENBEIß 
                      * 22 Apr 1868, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.5 FRIEDRICH CARL EISENBEIß 
                      * 25 Oct 1871, Neunkirchen 
                      + 24 Jan 1873, Neunkirchen 
                      Died of Scharlachfieber 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.6 LUISE EISENBEIß 
                      * 22 Aug 1872, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Karl Sattler, 19 Sep 1896, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.7 KAROLINA PHILIPPINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 18 Mar 1875, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.8 KATHARINA WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
                      * 31 Aug 1877, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Heinrich Neidenbach, 12 Nov 1904 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9 KARL FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß => 
                      * 30 Nov 1880, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.10 AUGUST EISENBEIß 
                       * 5 Nov 1883, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.1 LUDWIG CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 23 Feb 1862, Neunkirchen 
                      + 22 Apr 1953, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Margaretha Christmann, 30 Nov 1889, Neunkirchen 



                         * 16 Sep 1869, Spesbach 
                         + 3 Dec 1904, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Karl Christmann & Eva Steigner 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.1.1 PETER CHRISTIAN LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                        * 1 Oct 1890, Neunkirchen 
                        + 17 May 1891, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.1.2 MARGARETHE EISENBEIß 
                        * 24 Oct 1891, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.1.3 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
                        * 10 Mar 1894, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.1.4 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                        * 7 Jan 1897, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.1.5 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                        * 22 Jul 1899, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.1.6 ANNA EISENBEIß 
                        * 7 Jan 1902, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9 KARL FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß  
                      * 30 Nov 1880, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Katharina Butzbach 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1 AUGUST EISENBEIS => 
                        * 1 Sep 1920, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.2 KAETE EISENBEIS => 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.3 ? EISENBEIS => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1 AUGUST EISENBEIS 
                        * 1 Sep 1920, Neunkirchen 
                        oo Helene Brandstaetter 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-1 ROLF EISENBEIS => 
                          * 15 May 1944 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-2 GERHARD EISENBEIS 
                          Died very early (2-3 weeks old) 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-3 DIETER EISENBEIS => 
                          * 16 Aug 1949 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-1 ROLF EISENBEIS 
                          * 15 May 1944 
                          oo Mary Ann McNulty 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-1.1 SUSAN MARIE ESENBEIS 
                            * 8 Apr 1970, Cochem-Brauheck(Mosel) 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-1.2 CHRISTOPHER ROLF EISENBEIS 
                            * 10 Oct 1973, Colorado Springs, Colorado 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-1.3 ANN MARIE EISENBEIS 
                            * 19 Apr 1975, Colorado Springs, Colorado 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-1.4 GREGORY JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                            * 26 Oct 1978, Colorado Springs, Colorado 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-1.5 BARBARA ELISABETH EISENBEIS 
                            * 7 Jan 1980, Colorado Springs, Colorado 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-1.6 STEPHANIE MARIE EISENBEIS 
                            * 4 Nov 1981, Colorado Springs, Colorado 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-1.7 THOMAS EDWARD EISENBEIS 
                            * 25 Jun 1983, Colorado Springs, Colorado 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-3 DIETER EISENBEIS 
                          * 16 Aug 1949 
                          oo Irmgard Schors 
                          Live in Saarlouis / Saarland 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.1-3.1 TANJA EISENBEIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.2 KAETE EISENBEIS 
                        oo Philipp Spengler 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.2-1 WERNER SPENGLER 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.2-2 BRUNHILDE SPENGLER 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.2-3 UTE SPENGLER 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.2-4 KARIN SPENGLER 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.3 ? EISENBEIS 
                        Missing in action in Russia after the war 
                        oo Paula ? 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.3-1 KARL HEINZ EISENBEIS 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.3-2 TRAUDL EISENBEIS 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.3-3 MANFRED EISENBEIS 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.3.9.3-4 BRIGITTE EISENBEIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4 ANDREAS CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                    * 20 Nov 1837, Neunkirchen 
                    + 27 Aug 1885, Neunkirchen 
                    Bergmann 
                    oo Katharina Rohrbach, 21 Jul 1864 
                       * 4 Mar 1846, Wellesweiler 
                       + 25 Jun 1907, Neunkirchen 
                       d/o Jakob Rohrback & Louisa Kliebenstein 
                            Louisa was d/o Johann Nickel Kliebenstein & Charlotte 
                            Honeckert 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.1 PHILIPP CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 12 Sep 1865 
                      + 31 Jul 1866 
                      Died of Brustkrankheit and Krämpfe 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.2 FRIEDRICH KARL EISENBEIß => 
                      * 3 Jun 1867, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.3 KATHARINA KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 15 Oct 1869, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Heinrich Christian Friedrich Hoer, 21 Feb 1889 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.4 LOUISE EISENBEIß 
                      * May 1872, Neunkirchen 
                      + 14 Mar 1873 
                      Died of Krämpfe 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.5 FRIEDRICH CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß => 
                      * 31 Jan 1874, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.6 PHILIPP KARL EISENBEIß 
                      * 25 Nov 1876, Neunkirchen 
                      + 1 Jun 1877, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.7 PHILIPP KARL EISENBEIß => 
                      * 17 Aug 1878, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.8 CHRISTIAN JAKOB EISENBEIß => 
                      * 19 Jun 1881, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.9 FRIEDRICH WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                      * 1 Aug 1884, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.2 FRIEDRICH KARL EISENBEIß 
                      * 3 Jun 1867, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Maria Wagner, 4 Apr 1895, Neunkirchen  
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.2.1 IRMA KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 Jan 1896, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.2.2 FRIEDRICH KARL EISENBEIß 
                        * 16 Apr 1897, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.2.3 MARIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 12 Sep 1901, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.5 FRIEDRICH CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
                      * 31 Jan 1874, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Katherine Jenewein, 18 May 1899, Neunkirchen 
                         * 20 Feb 1877, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Friedrich Jenewein & Elisabeth Schneider 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.5.1 ELSA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 9 Mar 1900, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.5.2 KAROLINA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 3 Nov 1902, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.5.3 BERTA MARIA EISENBEIß 
                        * 24 Sep 1905, Neunkirchen 



> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.5.4 HEDWIG EISENBEIß 
                        * 4 Jan 1911, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.7 PHILIPP KARL EISENBEIß 
                      * 17 Aug 1878, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Berta Eisenbeis, 12 Apr 1902, Neunkirchen 
                         * 23 Sep 1879, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Georg Philipp Eisenbeis & Katharina Follmar 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.7.1 KAROLINA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 Jan 1903, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.7.2 PHILIPP OSKAR EISENBEIß 
                        * 19 Dec 1904, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.8 CHRISTIAN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
                      * 19 Jun 1881, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Luise Schank, 8 Oct 1904, Neunkirchen 
                         * 17 Jul 1882, Neunkirchen 
                         + 4 Mar 1929, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Jakob Schank & Karoline Emmerich 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.8.1 ELLE LUISE EISENBEIß 
                        * 18 May 1906, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.4.8.2 ERHA EISENBEIß 
                        * 3 Dec 1911, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
                    * 30 Jan 1843, Neunkirchen 
                    + circa Apr 1910 
                    oo Louise Elisabeth Schmidt, 25 May 1872 
                       * 8 Jan 1852, Neunkirchen 
                       + 10 Jan 1927, Neunkirchen 
                       d/o Christian Schmidt & Katharina Wagner 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.1 CHRISTIAN PHILIPP EISENBEIß => 
                      * 8 Mar 1873, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.2 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 9 Feb 1875, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Aug Wilhelm Philippi, 16 May 1894, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.3 BERNHARD KARL EISENBEIß 
                      * 17 Feb 1877, Neunkirchen 
                      + 18 Jul 1914, Neunkirchen 
                      Ledig (bachelor) 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.4 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                      * 2 Jul 1879, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.5 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                      * 5 Feb 1883, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.6 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 30 May 1884, Neunkirchen 
                      + 29 Jul 1906, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.7 KAROLINA EISENBEIß 
                      * 18 Apr 1888, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.1 CHRISTIAN PHILIPP EISENBEIß 
                      * 8 Mar 1873, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Wilhelmine Nickelmann 
                         * 7 Sep 1881, Mittelbexbach 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.1.1 FRIEDRICH KARL EISENBEIß 
                        * 4 Jan 1904, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.1.2 MINNA LINA EISENBEIß 
                        * 4 Jul 1911, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-7.8.8.1.3 WALTER LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                        * 17 May 1909, Neunkirchen 
                        + 30 Aug 1910, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8 JOHAN NIKOLAUS (NICKEL) EISENBEIß 
                * 2 Jul 1775, Neunkirchen 
                + 25 Nov 1829, Kirchenvorsteher 



                Died of Auszehrung 
                Leinenweber 
                oo Sophia Maria Elisabetha Ulrich, 11 Jul 1797 
                   12 Nov 1777 
                   + 14 Aug 1818 
                   Also listed as Catharina Elisabetha Ulrich 
                   d/o Michael Ulrich & Katharina  
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.1 SOPHIA CATHARINA ELISABETHA EISENBEIS => 
                  * 14 Oct 1797, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.2 JOHAN CHRISTIAN PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
                  * 22 Mar 1800, Neunkirchen 
                  + 5 Oct 1803, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.3 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIS 
                  * 4 or 14 Jul 1802, Neunkirchen 
                  + 22 Mar 1811, Neunkirchen 
                  Died of Gichtern 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS => 
                  * 18 Sep 1804, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5 JOHANN PHILIPP EISENBEIS => 
                  * 12 Nov 1806, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.6 CAROLINA MARIA EISENBEIS 
                  * 25 Feb 1809 
                  + 14 Jan 1832 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.7 KATHARINA MARGARETHA EISENBEIS 
                  * 29 Sep 1811 
                  + 1 May 1814, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.8 SOPHIA LUISA EISENBEIS => 
                  * 21 Apr 1815, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.9 CAROLINA EISENBEIS 
                  * 20 Dec 1816, Neunkirchen 
                  + 4 Oct 1819 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.10 JOHANN MICHAEL EISENBEIS 
                   * 13 Jul 1819, Neunkirchen 
                   + 24 Sep 1819 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.1 SOPHIA CATHARINA ELISABETHA EISENBEIS 
                  * 14 Oct 1797, Neunkirchen 
                  + 14 Mar 1878, Neunkirchen 
                  oo Johann Friedrich Brenner, 19 Jan 1823 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.1.1 JOHANN CHRISTIAN BRENNER 
                    * 8 Nov 1829, Neunkirchen 
                    + 15 Dec 1829 
                    Twin 
                    Died from Gichtern 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.1.2 JOHANN FRIEDRICH BRENNER 
                    * 8 Nov 1829 
                    Twin 
                    oo Katharina Elisabetha Russy, 16 Feb 1854 
                       d/o Jakob Russy & Elisabetha Leibrock 
                           Schreiner of Limbach 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.1.3 MARIA WILHELMINA BRENNER 
                    * 1 Dec 1831, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Jakob Hellwig, 15 Jan 1857 
                       s/o Friedrich Hellwig & Louisa Balder, Ackerer of Rossbach 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.1.4 PHILIPP BRENNER 
                    * 1833, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Katharina Branschweig, 30 Apr 1857 
                       * 1836, Ottweiler 
                       d/o Johann Branschweig & Katharina Reinschagen, Ottweiler 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.1.5 KATHARINA BRENNER 
                    * 1839, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Peter Jenewein, 17 Apr 1854 
                       s/o Georg Jenewein & Katharina Anschütz 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 



                  * 18 Sep 1804, Neunkirchen 
                  + 22 Oct 1865, Neunkirchen 
                  Ackerer, Leinenweber 
                  oo Katharina Elisabetha Wagner, 13 May 1834, Fürth 
                     d/o Valentin Wagner (Carpenter) & Margaretha Hoffmann 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.1 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                    * 3 Mar 1835, Neunkirchen 
                    + 7 Jul 1855, Neunkirchen 
                    Died of Nervenfieber 
                    Never married 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.2 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS => 
                    * 6 Nov 1837, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3 GEORG PHILIPP EISENBEIS => 
                    * 28 Aug 1840, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.4 KATHARINA EISENBEIS => 
                    * 25 Mar 1843, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.5 KARL EISENBEIS => 
                    * 30 Apr 1845, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.6 MARIA SOPHIA EISENBEIS 
                    * 31 Dec 1847, Neunkirchen 
                    + 28 Jul 1855, Neunkirchen 
                    Died of Röteln, Nervenfieber 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.7 MARIA LOUISA EISENBEIS 
                    * 9 Aug 1849, Neunkirchen 
                    + 3 Jun 1855, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.2 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
                    * 6 Nov 1837 
                    Bergmann 
                    oo Elisabetha Werkle, 23 Jan 1868, Mainzweiler 
                       d/o Christian Werkle & Anna Maria Bolz, Mainzweiler 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.2.1 ELISABETH MARIA EISENBEIS 
                      * 7 Dec 1868, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Wilhelm Jakob Raber, 14 Dec 1880 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.2.2 KAROLINA KATHERINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 18 Feb 1871, Neunkirchen 
                      + 14 Jun 1872, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.2.3 FRIEDRICH CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
                      * 17 Aug 1876, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.2.4 KARL EISENBEIS 
                      * 17 Aug 1876, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.2.5 ROBERT EISENBEIS 
                      * 4 Sep 1879, Neunkirchen 
                      + 30 Sep 1879, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3 GEORG PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
                    * 28 Aug 1840 
                    + 6 Jul 1916, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Elisabetha Mühlenbacher, 11 Aug 1868, Neunkirchen 
                       * 22 Jan 1843 
                       d/o Martin Christian Mühlenbacher & Katharina Wilhelmina  
                            Bechthold 
                    oo2 Catherine Follmard, circa 1877, not in Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3.1 CHRISTIAN PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
                      * 10 Aug 1869, Neunkirchen 
                      + 14 Sep 1869, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3.2 KARL JOHANN NIKOLAUS EISENBEIS 
                      * 22 Nov 1871, Neunkirchen 
                      + 14 Jan 1872, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3.3 WILHELMINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 12 Jul 1873, Neunkirchen 
                      + 26 Jul 1873, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3.4 PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
                      * 1 Jul 1876, Neunkirchen 
                      + 2 Jul 1876, Neunkirchen 



> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3.5 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 16 Jul 1878, Neunkirchen 
                      + 6 Sep 1894, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3.6 BERTHA EISENBEIS 
                      * 23 Sep 1879, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Philipp Carl Eisenbeis, 12 Apr 1902, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3.7 CAROLINA ELISABETHA EISENBEIS 
                      * 31 Mar 1881, Neunkirchen 
                      + 12 Aug 1883, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3.8 ADOLF EISENBEIS 
                      * 7 Oct 1882 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.3.9 OTTO EISENBEIS 
                      * 19 Aug 1884 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.4 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                    * 25 Mar 1843 
                    + 21 Jun 1877+ 
                    oo Johann Nikolaus Thobä, 13 Nov 1862, Wellesweiler 
                       * 1838 
                       Bergmann 
                       Remarried to Marie Werkle, Neunkirchen, Widow of Karl  
                         Eisenbeis b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.5 
                       s/o Conrad Tobä & Katharina Klibenstein 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.4.1 CHRISTIAN THOBAE 
                      * 20 Aug 1866 
                      + 10 Sep 1866, Neunkirchen 
                      Died from Gichtern 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.5 KARL EISENBEIS 
                    * 30 Apr 1845, Neunkirchen 
                    + 2 Jan 1875, Neunkirchen 
                    Bergmann 
                    oo Marie Werkle, 12 Mar 1868, Mainzweiler 
                       * 17 Oct 1848 or 1849, Mainzweiller 
                       Remarried to Johann Nikolaus Thobae, widower of Katharina 
                        Eisenbeis b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.4 
                       d/o Christian Werkle & Karoline Ebersold 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.5.1 MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 18 Oct 1870, Neunkirchen 
                      + 18 Jul 1909, Merzig 
                      oo Wilhelm Philipp Anschütz, 20 Jun 1895 
                         + 3 Oct 1930 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.5.2 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 28 Sep 1873, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Philipp Schmelzer, 25 Jan 1900, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.4.5.3 KAROLINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 6 Dec 1875, Neunkirchen 
                      + 7 Apr 1917, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Friedrich Wilhelm Henkel, 6 May 1902 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5 JOHANN PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
                  * 12 Nov 1806, Neunkirchen 
                  + 24 Feb 1870, Neunkirchen 
                  Leinenweber 
                  oo Sophia Wilhelmina Charlotte Neufang, 21 Apr 1836 
                     * 5 Apr 1808, Neunkirchen 
                     + 15 Jun 1854 
                     d/o Leonhard Neufang, Ackerer, Gerber & Charlotta  
                          Schwendler (+ 29 Sep 1821), Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.1 LUISA WILHELMINA EISENBEIS => 
                    * 20 May 1837, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.2 CHRISTIAN PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
                    * 5 Oct 1839, Neunkirchen 
                    + 3 Mar 1909, Neunkirchen 
                    Bergmann 



                    oo Katharina Spengler, 2 Jul 1870 
                       * 1837, Wellesweiler 
                       d/o Christian Spengler & Anna Maria Müller, Wellesweiler 
                    oo2 Charlotte Huff, 24 Jun 1876, Steinbach 
                        * 1853 
                        d/o Daniel Huff & Karolina Huff 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3 FRIEDRICH PHILIPP EISENBEIS => 
                    * 23 or 27 Jul 1842, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.4 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
                    * 3 Apr 1845, Neunkirchen 
                    + 14 Feb 1847, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS => 
                    * 27 Feb 1848, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.1 LUISA WILHELMINA EISENBEIS 
                    * 20 May 1837, Neunkirchen 
                    + 11 Jul 1895, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Friedrich Ludwig, 21 Mar 1861 
                       * 1834 
                       + 30 Aug 1896 
                       s/o Peter Ludwig & Margaretha Kreuz, Wahnweben 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.1.1 FRIEDRICH CHRISTIAN ADAM LUDWIG 
                      * 8 Mar 1865 
                      + 16 Apr 1865 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.1.2 ? LUDWIG 
                      + 22 Jun 1866 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.1.3 ? LUDWIG 
                      * 21 Aug 1875 
                      Born dead 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3 FRIEDRICH PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
                    * 23 or 27 Jul 1842, Neunkirchen 
                    + 4 Jan 1900, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Maria Ruffing, 20 Oct 1871, Wiebelskirchen 
                       * 8 Sep 1845, Hanger 
                       d/o Jakob Ruffing & Margaretha Becker 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3.1 FRIEDRICH CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS => 
                      * 16 Sep 1872, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3.2 KAROLINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 24 Jun 1875, Neunkirchen 
                      + 14 Feb 1936, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Friedrich Kessler, 22 Jul 1895, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3.3 KARL EISENBEIS 
                      * 21 Dec 1876, Neunkirchen 
                      + 28 Dec 1876, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3.4 LUDWIG EISENBEIS 
                      * 28 Apr 1878, Neunkirchen 
                      + 26 Oct 1878, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3.5 RICHARD JAKOB EISENBEIS 
                      * 13 Feb 1890, Neunkirchen 
                      + 30 Sep 1916 
                      Gefallen im Krieg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3.1 FRIEDRICH CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
                      * 16 Sep 1872, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Karoline Luise Müller, 17 Dec 1898, Neunkirchen 
                         * 7 Apr 1874, Neunkirchen 
                         + 14 Feb 1916 
                         d/o Philipp Müller & Karoline Müller 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3.1.1 ERNST FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
                        * 23 Nov 1899, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3.1.2 EMIL PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
                        * 3 Jul 1902, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3.1.3 META KAROLINA EISENBEIS 
                        * 25 Sep 1904, Neunkirchen 



> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.3.1.4 ERWALD EISENBEIS 
                        * 13 Apr 1914, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
                    * 27 Feb 1848, Neunkirchen 
                    + 31 Jan 1901 or 1902 
                    oo Maria Helena Scharf, 28 May 1870 
                       She was in mourning when she married 
                       Katholic 
                       d/o Josef Scharf & Margaretha Schwickert 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.1 CHRISTIAN PHILIPP EISENBEIS => 
                      * 27 Jan 1871, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.2 GEORG EISENBEIS 
                      * 6 Sep 1872, Neunkirchen 
                      + 10 Nov 1909, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Karolina Müller 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
                      * 23 May 1874, Neunkirchen 
                      + 23 Jan 1929, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Luise Klein 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.4 MARIA EISENBEIS 
                      * 11 Feb 1876, Neunkirchen 
                      + 8 Nov 1876, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.5 PETER EISENBEIS 
                      * 12 Sep 1877, Neunkirchen 
                      + 26 Nov 1918, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Luise Müller 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.6 MARIA EISENBEIS 
                      * 14 Jul 1879, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Daniel Stemmler, 9 Aug 1902, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.7 KAROLINE EISENBEIS => 
                      * 9 Mar 1881, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.8 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                      * 6 Nov 1882, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Nikolau Schubmehl, 24 Dec 1904, Neunkirchen 
                         + 5 Dec 1909, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.9 KARL EISENBEIS 
                      * 5 Sep 1884, Neunkirchen 
                      + 12 Mar 1886, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.10 KARL EISENBEIS 
                       * 3 Feb 1887, Neunkirchen 
                       + 18 Feb 1890, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.11 SOPHIE EISENBEIS 
                       * 20 Oct 1888, Neunkirchen 
                       + 3 Sep 1911, Neunkirchen 
                       oo Ludwig Lang 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.12 JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                       * 9 Sep 1890, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.13 ANNA EISENBEIS 
                       * 24 Jun 1892 
                       + 22 Jun 1913 or 1918 
                       oo Nikolaus Schubmehl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.1 CHRISTIAN PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
                      * 27 Jan 1871, Neunkirchen 
                      + 27 Nov 1918, Neunkirchen 
                      Bergmann 
                      oo Luise Feuchtner, 7 Apr 1894 
                         * 6 Nov 1872, Neunkirchen 
                         + 14 Dec 1920, Neunkirchen 
                         d/o Christian Feuchtner & Barbara Keller 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.1.1 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                        * 19 Jul 1892, Neunkirchen 
                        + 29 Apr 1918, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.1.2 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 



                        * 30 Sep 1894, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.1.3 MARIA LUISE EISENBEIS 
                        * 7 Dec 1897, Neunkirchen 
                        + 9 Jan 1913, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.1.4 KAROLINA EISENBEIS 
                        * 2 Sep 1900, Neunkirchen 
                        + 1 Mar 1902, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.1.5 HEDWIG KAROLINA EISENBEIS 
                        * 23 Feb 1903, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.1.6 LUISE EMMA EISENBEIS 
                        * 18 Sep 1905, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.1.7 PETER KARL EISENBEIS 
                        * 27 Feb 1908, Neunkirchen 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.1.8 ELSA EISENBEIS 
                        * 18 Jun 1910, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.7 KAROLINE EISENBEIS 
                      * 9 Mar 1881, Neunkirchen 
                      oo Karl Schwender, 18 Nov 1899, Neunkirchen 
                         + 23 Jun 1916 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.5.5.7.1 KARL SCHWENDER 
                        * 6 Nov 1899, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.4-8.8 SOPHIA LUISA EISENBEIS 
                  * 21 Apr 1815, Neunkirchen 
                  + 29 Dec 1860 
                  oo Johan Georg Hähnchen, 22 Mar 1836, Neunkirchen 
                     Last name could be Händchen or Hänchen 
                     Wagner (Wagon maker) 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.8.1 LUISA HÄHNCHEN 
                    * 11 Jan 1839, Neunkirchen 
                    Ziegelhülte 
                    oo Johann Conrad Anschütz, 17 Dec 1857, Neunkirchen 
                       * 1833 
                       s/o Christian Anschütz & Maria Hirsch, Neunkirchen 
                           Hüttenschreiner 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.8.2 SOPHIA LUISA HÄHNCHEN 
                    * 26 Feb 1841 
                    + 30 Jun 1869, Neunkirchen 
                    oo Philipp Karl Anschütz, 29 Oct 1861, Neunkirchen 
                       * 1836 
                       s/o Andreas Anschütz & Katharina Fried 
                           Leinenweger, Hüttenschweisser 
> b:2.1.1.7.4-8.8.3 FRIEDRICH HÄHNCHEN 
                    * 1843 
                    oo Louisa Marschall, 5 Nov 1868, Neunkirchen 
                       * 1843, Neunkirchen 
                       See b:2.1.1.7.4-2.2.1.5 
                       d/o Joseph Marschall & Henrietta Eisenbeis, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# b:2.1.1.7.8 MARIA MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
              * 7 Feb 1739, Neunkirchen 
              oo Johann Jacob Feld, 9 Jun 1761, Walpershofen (66292 Riegelsberg) 
                 + 1764 or 1765 
              oo2 Peter Dieh, 13 Jan 1784, Cölin, Saar 
> b:2.1.1.7.8.1 KATHARINA MAGDALENA FELD 
                * 24 Jun 1763, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Berg, K. Marshall, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.3.1, Whispering Pines, North Carolina 
Cooper, Doris Icenbice, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.4-2, Houston, Texas 
Cotton, Imogene, b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.5.5.3, Seattle, Washington 
Dufner, Klaus, Ottweiler 
Dries, Werner, Darmstadt 
Eisenbeiß, Albert, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1, Gänswasen, Germany  



Eisenbeis, Dennis, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.6.6.6-1.2, California 
Eisenbeis, Henri, b:2.1.1.1.6-9.2.9.3.1-2, Paris, France 
Eisenbeiß, Gerd, b:2.1.1.1.4-1.6.1.7.6-4.2, Jülich, Germany 
Eisenbise, Charles Ward, b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.7.2, Atascadero California 
Eisenbeis, Craig & Kathleen, b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1-1, Sister, Oregon 
Eisenbeis, Sid & Harriet, b:2.1.1.1.6-9.5.2.8.1, Lake Oswego, Oregon 
Eisenbise, Tone, b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.1.3.3, LaPuente, California 
Franks, Kathryn Fahrney, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.6.2-2, Sylmar, California 
Fried, Werner, Neunkirchen, Germany 
Gossard, Etta Grace Eisenbise, b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.3, Lanark, Illinois 
Hennemann, Katherina & Heinz, b:2.1.1.1.6-9.4.1.1., Espelkamp 
Icenbice, Evelyn Bruns, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.2-1, Deep River, Iowa 
Icenbice, Ivan Jackson, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.1-3, Oskaloosa, Iowa 
Icenbice, Pauline Rank, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.1-2, Deep River, Iowa 
Icenbice, Phineas Jr, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.4.2-1, Northridge, Iowa 
Icenbice, Wayne W., b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-1, Newburg, Iowa 
Klenk, Kathryn Jack, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.11.2-1, Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
Laufen, Rudolf, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.6.2.1.1-1, Düsseldorf 
Peterson, Evelyn Icenbice Carson, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.10.2-1, Eugene, Oregon 
Peto, Walter, Saarbrücken, Germany 
Reck, Susan Jane Marshall, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.1-1.1, Hinsdale, Illinois 
Shade, Jerry M., b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.12.2.1, Ogden, Utah 
Summers, Jane Maureen Eisenbise, b:2.1.1.5.7-6.11.7.1.2-1, N. Ft. Myers, Florida 
Troelsen, LaVonne Della Beck, b:2.1.1.5.7-6.6.1.2.2-4.3, Watertown, South Dakota 
Wilhelm, Frau Gertrude, Saarbrucken 
Zigeler, Anna Icenbice White, b:2.1.1.5.8-2.4.2.5.3-2, Kellog, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| c: JOHANN (JOHN)  EISENBEIS 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# c: JOHANN (JOHN) WOLFGAN EISENBEIß 
     * 13 Nov 1837, Bavaria, Germany 
     + 12 Dec 1900, Chicago, Illinois 
     Death certificate lists only one ‘s’ in last name.  Died of vascular  
      unsuffiency. 
     Was a tailor 
     Arrived in New York on 8 Nov 1861 on the Nord America, port of departure was  
      Bremen, Germany,   
     Came to Illinois in 1861 
     oo Anna Barbara Huetner, between 1861 and 1864 
        * 4 Jul 1839, Bavaria, Germany 
        + 25 Mar 1913, Chicago, Illinois 
        Died in her daughter’s home (Helena) of apoplexy. 
        Came to America in 1859 
        d/o John Huetner 
> c:1 CHARLES M. EISENBEIS => 
      * 4 Mar 1864, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:2 HELENA W. (LENA) EISENBEIS 
      * 1868, Chicago, Illinois 
      + 1943, Chicago, Illinois 
      oo Hugo C. Fischer 
> c:3 ELISABETH EISENBEIS => 
      * 9 Feb 1870, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:4 EMMA EISENBEIS 
      * 1871, Chicago, Illinois 
      + 1933, Chicago Illinois 
      oo Robert Schmidt 
> c:5 KATHERINE (KATE) EISENBEIS => 
      * 1876 
> c:6 JOSEPH EISENBEIß => 
      * 1880, Chicago, Illinois 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1 CHARLES M. EISENBEIS 
      * 4 Mar 1864, Chicago, Illinois 
      + 10 Mar 1921, Chicago, Illinois 
      oo Henrietta (Etta) Scheuer 
         * 29 Feb 1864, Bavaria, Germany 
         + 22 Mar 1944, Chicago, Illinois 
         d/o Carl Schauer or Scheuer & Sophie Waterstraat 
> c:1.1 ELIZABETH (LIZZIE) EISENBEIS => 
        * 1 Feb 1889, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:1.2 IDA (IDIE) EISENBEIS => 
        * 15 Sep 1890, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:1.3 KATHERINE (KATIE) EISENBEIS => 
        * 25 Jul 1892, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:1.4 CHARLES MARTIN (CHARLIE) JR. EISENBEIS => 
        * 2 May 1894, Chicago, Illinois  
> c:1.5 JOSEPH ROBERT EISENBEIS => 
        * 12 Apr 1898, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:1.6 HENRIETTA EISENBEIS 
        * 9 May 1900 
        + 29 Mar 1931 
        oo Phillip J. Beitzel 
> c:1.7 FREDERICK E. EISENBEIS => 
        * 17 Jul 1903 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.1 ELIZABETH (LIZZIE) EISENBEIS 
        * 1 Feb 1889, Chicago, Illinois 
        + 9 Apr 1953, Chicago, Illinois 
        oo Herman Berndt  
           * 1 Apr 1885 
           + 3 Oct 1944, Chicago, Illinois 



> c:1.1.1 ELMER BERNDT 
          oo Hilda Buddy 
> c:1.1.2 FLORENCE BERNDT 
          oo Art Haberland 
> c:1.1.3 RAYMOND BERNDT 
          oo Ceceille ? 
> c:1.1.4 ELEANOR BERNDT 
          oo Tom Domisch 
> c:1.1.5 CATHERINE BERNDT 
          * 1912 
          + 1922 
> c:1.1.6 HERMAN JR. BERNDT => 
          * 1916 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.1.6 HERMAN JR. BERNDT 
          * 1916 
          + 1982 
          oo Virginia Rensner 
> c:1.1.6.1 ARDITH BERNDT  
            * 1940 
            + 1995 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.2 IDA (IDIE) EISENBEIS 
        * 15 Sep 1890, Chicago, Illinois 
        + 14 Dec 1943, Chicago, Illinois 
        oo Otto Lietzau 
> c:1.2.1 DOROTHY LIETZAU 
          * circa 1923, Chicago, Illinois 
          + circa 1930, Chicago, Illinois 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.3 KATHERINE (KATIE) EISENBEIS 
        * 25 Jul 1892, Chicago, Illinois 
        + 6 Aug 1936, Chicago, Illinois 
        oo Clyde E. (Shortie) Chambers 
           * 1882, Chicago, Illinois 
           + 1953, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:1.3.1 NORMAN CHAMBERS 
> c:1.3.2 SAMUEL CHAMBERS 
          * 1920 
> c:1.3.3 CLYDE CHAMBERS 
          * 1921 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.4 CHARLES MARTIN (CHARLIE) JR. EISENBEIS 
        * 2 May 1894, Chicago, Illinois 
        + 17 May 1957, Des Plaines, Illinois 
        oo Lillian Vogt 
           * 26 Mar 1899 
           + 3 May 1985 
> c:1.4.1 MILDRED CHARLOTTE AUGUSTA EISENBEIS 
          * 12 Aug 1918, Chicago, Illinois 
          + 10 Aug 1994, Des Plaines, Illinois 
          oo John Leroy Bennett, 5 Jun 1937, Chicago, Illinois 
             * 1 Jun 1912 
             + 22 Dec 1997, Des Plaines, Illinois 
> c:1.4.2 ALICE EMILY EISENBEIS 
          * 8 Nov 1922, Chicago, Illinois 
          oo William Alfred Haseman, 8 Aug 1942, Des Plaines, Illinois 
             * 14 Apr 1917, Des Plaines, Illinois 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.5 JOSEPH ROBERT EISENBEIS 
        * 12 Apr 1898, Chicago, Illinois 
        + 19 Aug 1949, Chicago, Illinois 
        oo Frances Minnie Steckmest, 28 Feb 1920 
           * 16 Dec 1898, Chicago, Illinois 
           + 14 Jun 1983, Chicago, Illinois 



> c:1.5.1 LORRAINE IDA EISENBEIS => 
          * 18 Mar 1921, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:1.5.2 FRANCES LILLIAN EISENBEIS => 
          * 8 Nov 1923, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:1.5.3 ROBERT CHARLES EISENBEIS => 
          * 23 Feb 1929, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:1.5.4 JOSEPH HENRY EISENBEIS => 
          * 23 Feb 1929, Chicago, Illinois 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.5.1 LORRAINE IDA EISENBEIS 
          * 18 Mar 1921, Chicago, Illinois 
          oo Joseph James Hamlin, 10 Aug 1940 
             * 7 Mar 1914 
             + 1999, Elmhurst, Illinois 
> c:1.5.1.1 RICHARD ROBERT HAMLIN 
            * 24 Feb 1941, Chicago, Illinois 
            oo Kathryn Pohlman 
> c:1.5.1.2 RONALD FRANK HAMLIN  
            * 14 May 1942, Chicago, Illinois 
            oo Sharon Louise Davis 
> c:1.5.1.3 JAMES JOSEPH HAMLIN 
            * 4 Apr 1945 
> c:1.5.1.4 JERALD PHILLIP HAMLIN 
            * 4 Mar 1948 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.5.2 FRANCES LILLIAN EISENBEIS 
          * 8 Nov 1923, Chicago, Illinois 
          + 19 Sep 1996 
          oo Aug John Bjornson, 19 Jan 1946 
             * 30 Oct 1923 
             + 24 Feb 1996 
> c:1.5.2.1 JOHN ALAN BJORNSON 
            * 1945 
> c:1.5.2.2 LEONARD LEE BJORNSON 
            * 1948 
> c:1.5.2.3 MARTIN JAY BJORNSON 
            * 1951 
> c:1.5.2.4 VERNE EDWARD BJORNSON 
            * 1952 
            oo Caroline ?, 22 Jan 1972 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.5.3 ROBERT CHARLES EISENBEIS 
          * 23 Feb 1929, Chicago Illinois 
          oo Lois Jerelea Knight, 10 Mar 1956, Peoria, Illinois 
             * 17 Feb 1930, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:1.5.3.1 KEVIN ROBERT EISENBEIS => 
            * 4 Sep 1957, Kansas City, Missouri 
> c:1.5.3.2 KIM ELAINE EISENBEIS => 
            * 17 Oct 1960, Kansas City, Missouri 
> c:1.5.3.3 KENT CHARLES EISENBEIS 
            * 10 Nov 1965, Kansas City, Missouri 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.5.3.1 KEVIN ROBERT EISENBEIS 
            * 4 Sep 1957, Kansas City, Missouri 
            oo Kathleen Remy McLean, 24 May 1980 
               * 30 Dec 1958 
> c:1.5.3.1.1 BRIAN JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
              * 4 Jul 1985, Kansas City, Missouri 
> c:1.5.3.1.2 LAURA MICHELLE EISENBEIS 
              * 31 Aug 1987, Kansas City, Missouri 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.5.3.2 KIM ELAINE EISENBEIS 
            * 17 Oct 1960, Kansas City, Missouri 
            oo Daniel Moak Albritton, 17 Mar 1990 
               * 22 Sep 1958, South Carolina 



> c:1.5.3.2.1 DANIELLE NICOLE ALBRITTON 
              * 22 Jun, 1996, Kansas City, Missouri  
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.5.4 JOSEPH HENRY EISENBEIS 
          * 23 Feb 1929, Chicago, Illinois 
          + 19 Mar 1993 
          oo Carolyn Muscia 
> c:1.5.4.1 WILLIAM JOSEPH EISENBEIS => 
            * Feb 1956 
> c:1.5.4.2 NANCY LYNN EISENBEIS => 
            * Oct 1958 
> c:1.5.4.3 JOSEPH FRANK EISENBEIS => 
            * Nov 1966 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.5.4.1 WILLIAM JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
            * Feb 1956 
            oo Sharon Boorsma, Apr 1982 
               * Feb 1957 
> c:1.5.4.1.1 MICHELLE ANNE EISENBEIS 
              * Sep 1982 
> c:1.5.4.1.2 STEFANIE LYNN EISENBEIS 
              * Apr 1984 
> c:1.5.4.1.3 CHRISTINE ANN EISENBEIS 
              * May 1986 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.5.4.2 NANCY LYNN EISENBEIS 
            * Oct 1958 
            oo Tom Burgess, Mar 1983 
> c:1.5.4.2.1 JEFFREY SCOTT BURGESS 
              * Jun 1987 
> c:1.5.4.2.2 DANA MARIE BURGESS 
              * Nov 1990 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.5.4.3 JOSEPH FRANK EISENBEIS 
            * Nov 1966 
            oo Beth Von Destinon, Aug 1993 
               * Aug 1964 
> c:1.5.4.3.1 KYLE JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
              * 12 Feb 1996 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:1.7 FREDERICK E. EISENBEIS 
        * 17 Jul 1903 
        + 20 Dec 1968 
        oo Lillian Kennenberg 
           * 20 Apr 1904 
           + 25 Oct 1987 
> c:1.7.1 SHIRLEY EISENBEIS 
          oo Jim Sibal 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:3 ELISABETH EISENBEIS 
      * 9 Feb 1870, Chicago, Illinois 
      + 12 Jun 1929, Chicago, Illinois 
      oo John Hafferkamp 
> c:3.1 CHARLES J. HAFFERKAMP 
> c:3.2 WALTER J. HAFFERKAMP 
> c:3.3 NETTIE HAFFERKAMP 
        * 1892 
        + 1953 
        oo Penn ? 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:5 KATHERINE (KATE) EISENBEIS 
      * 1876, Chicago, Illinois 
      + 1949 Chicago, Illinois 
      oo Alex Seidenspinner 
> c:5.1 LILLIAN SEIDENSPINNER 



        * 1898 
        + 1974 
        oo William Marquardt 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# c:6 JOSEPH EISENBEIß 
      * 1880, Chicago, Illinois 
      + 7 Jan 1934 Chicago, Illinois 
      oo Ida ? 
         * 1886, Chicago, Illinois 
         + 4 May 1925, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:6.1 JOSEPHINE EISENBEIß 
        * 1907, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:6.2 IRINE EISENBEIß 
        * 1909, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:6.3 JOHN EISENBEIß 
        * 28 Dec 1911, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:6.4 EMILY EISENBEIß 
        * 1916, Chicago, Illinois 
> c:6.5 LUCILLE EISENBEIß 
        * 1919, Chicago, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Albritton, Kim Elaine Eisenbeis, c:1.5.3.2, Kansas City, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| d: ? EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# d: ? EISENBEIß 
> d:1 MAGDALENE EISENBEIß => 
      * circa 1830 
> d:2 ROSINE EISENBEIß => 
      * circa 1838 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# d:1 MAGDALENE EISENBEIß 
      * circa 1830 
      Father was possibly a judge in Glückstal for 20 to 25 years. 
      Operated a Russian Government liquor store for a couple years. 
      Sister Rosine Eisenbeis possibly married to a Weisser. 
      Was a sister or cousin to an Elizabetha Eisenbeis. 
      Moved to Neu Glückstal when it was formed in 1860 
       by a group from Glückstal & Neudorf. 
      More detailed information is available from June Brown, 
       1630 Scenic Shore Dr, Kingwood, Texas 77345 
      oo Alexander Kulm, 15 May 1851, Glückstal, Russia 
      Glückstal Record 1883181-1-346-024 
      Not listed in 1858 Glückstal census 
> d:1.1 JACOB KULM 
        * 14 Mar 1852 
        ~ 15 Mar 1852, Glückstal 
        + 13 Jan 1927 
        Moved to Washington in 1909 and to Idaho in 1912 
        Glückstal Record 1883185-1-348-072 
        oo Dorothea Bauder 
            * 2 May 1855 
            + 24 Nov 1915 
> d:1.2 ALEXANDER KULM 
        * 8 Jun 1853, Kassel 
        ~ 14 Jun 1853, Glückstal 
        Glückstal Record 1883188-2-404-094, 1883133-2-404-94 
> d:1.3 KATHARINA KULM 
        * 31 May 1855 Glückstal 
        ~ 5 May 1855, Glückstal 
        Glückstal Record 1884075-1-451-94 
> d:1.4 GEORGE KULM 
        * 5 Jan 1856 or 28 Sep 1856 Glückstal 
        ~ 30 Sep 1856, Glückstal 
        + 24 Dec 1933 
        Glückstal Record 1884101-1-405-065 
        oo Luise Geotz 
           * circa 1858 
           + circa 1890 
        oo2 Luise Bauer 
            * 13 Dec 1860 
            + 16 Apr 1940 
        Moved to Washington in 1902 
> d:1.5 ROSINE KULM 
        * 8 Feb 1858  
        Glückstal Record 1884105-2-411-16 
> d:1.6 ALEXANDER KULM 
        * 22 Aug 1859 Glückstal 
        + circa 1824 
        Glückstal Record 1884093-2-194-081 
        He stayed in Russia.  Maria and children moved to South Dakota 
        oo Maria Geist 
           * 25 Oct 1869 
           + 9 Jan 1936 
> d:1.7 MATTHAUS KULM 
        * 13 Jun 1861, Neu Glückstal 
        + circa 1939 



        Glückstal Record 1884094-2-191-006 
        Stayed in Russia 
        oo Elizabeth Bauer 
           * circa 1862 
           + 1920 
        oo2 Rosine Harsch Mayer 
            * circa 1878 
            + circa 1939 
> d:1.8 MAGDALENA KULM 
         * circa 21 Jul 1863 
         + 4 Sep 1864, 1y 1m 14d, Neu-Glückstal 
         Glückstal Record 1884123-4-018-002 
> d:1.9 ELIZABETH KULM 
        * 12 Jan 1865 
        + 3 Feb 1942 
        Moved to South Dakota in 1885 by herself. 
        Lived with relatives Weisser in Tyndall, South Dakota. 
        Moved to Washington in 1898 
        oo Jacob Schiewe 
           * 21 May 1846 
           + 9 Dec 1916 
        oo2 Ferdinand Krause 
            + circa 1944 
> d:1.10 JOHANN (JOHN) KULM 
         * 17 Oct 1867, Neu Glückstal 
         + 12 Nov 1925 
         Glückstal Record 1884091-3-533-020 
         Moved to Lowry, South Dakota in 1900 
         oo Christina Reuer 
            * 10 Sep 1870 
            + 20 Oct 1927 
> d:1.11 ALEXANDER KULM 
         * 28 Mar 1870 Neu Glückstal 
         Glückstal Record 1884111-2-545-006 
> d:1.12 CHRISTIAN KULM 
         * 8 Jan 1872 
         + 2 Mar 1925 
         Moved to Akaska, South Dakota in 1898 
         oo Katherine Schilling 
            * 7 Aug 1872 
            + 27 Sep 1913 
         oo2 Magdalene Dietrich 
             * 20 Apr 1893 
             + 26 Feb 1919 
         oo3 Elisa Kirchhöfer Renich  
             * 15 Sep 1883 
             + 29 Jul 1963 
> d:1.13 KATHERINE KULM 
         * Feb 1873 
         + 25 Feb 1925 
         Stayed in Russia 
         oo James Hoffman 
            * 8 Oct 1871 
            + 13 Dec 1947 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# d:2 ROSINE EISENBEIß 
      * circa 1838 
      oo Johann Buechler 
> d:2.1 BARBARA BUECHLER 
        * 24 Nov 1856, Glückstal, Odessa, Russia 
        ~ 30 Nov 1856, Glückstal, Russia 
        + 11 Oct 1949, South Dakota 
        Glückstal Record 1884101-1-407-87 
        oo George Opp, 28 May 1875, Hoffnungstal 
           * 11 Mar 1853 



           + 20 Feb 1927, South Dakota or Streeter, North Dakota 
> d:2.2 JOHANN BUECHLER 
        * 7 Jan 1859, Glückstal, Odessa 
        + At age 11 
        Glückstal Record 1884093-2-189-2  
> d:2.3 KATHARINA BUECHLER 
        * 10 Aug 1862, Glückstal, Odessa 
        Glückstal Record 1884095-3-458-059 
> d:2.4 ELISABETH BUECHLER 
        * 28 Jun 1864, Glückstal, Odessa 
        Glückstal Record 1884123-4-004-040 
> d:2.5 ? BUECHLER 
        * 26 Feb 1867, Neu Glückstal, Odessa 
        + 26 Feb 1867, Neu Glückstal, Odessa 
        Stillborn 
        Glückstal Record 1884091-3-531-004 
> d:2.6 JOHANN BUECHLER 
        * 21 May 1868, Neu Glückstal, Odessa 
        Glückstal Record 1884092-1-463-010 
> d:2.7  ? BUECHLER 
        * 26 Aug 1870, Neu Glückstal, Odessa 
        + 26 Aug 1870, Neu Glückstal, Odessa 
        Stillborn 
        Glückstal Record 1884111-2-546-012 
> d:2.8 ELISABETHA BUECHLER 
        * 17 Apr 1874, Neu Glückstal, Odessa 
        Glückstal Record 1884120-1-634-005 
> d:2.9 CHRISTINA BUECHLER 
         * 16 Feb 1876 Neu Glückstal, Odessa 
         + 7 Jun 1876, 3m 23d, Neu-Glückstal 
         Glückstal Record 1884070-1-644-003, 1884070-1-664-004 
> d:2.10 ROSINA BUECHLER => 
         Not listed with others in this family in Glückstal records 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# d:2.10 ROSINA BUECHLER 
         It is possible that Rosina also married a Nikalai Flemmer or Pfaff. 
         oo Jakob Oster 
> d:2.10.1 ADAM OSTER 
> d:2.10.2 FRIEDRICH OSTER 
> d:2.10.3 JAKOB OSTER 
> d:2.10.4 KATHARINA OSTER 
> d:2.10.5 ROSINA OSTER => 
           * 24 Jun 1895, Neu Glückstal 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# d:2.10.5 ROSINA OSTER 
          * 24 Jun 1895, Neu Glückstal 
          + 16 Jul 1976, West Germany 
          oo Johannes Ehrmann 
             * 10 Feb 1889 
             + 19 Jun 1970 
> d:2.10.5.1 JOHANNES EHRMANN 
            * 11 Sep 1920, Hoffnungstal, Cherson 
            Sent to prisons in Siberia 
> d:2.10.5.2 JAKOB EHRMANN 
            * 13 Mar 1923, Hoffnungstal, Cherson 
            Sent to prisons in Siberia 
> d:2.10.5.3 WALDEMAR EHRMANN 
            * 10 Mar 1925, Hoffnungstal, Cherson 
            Sent to prisons in Siberia 
> d:2.10.5.4 FRIEDE EHRMANN => 
            * 7 Mar 1928, Hoffnungstal, Cherson 
> d:2.10.5.5 ROSINE (ROSA) EHRMANN => 
            * 23 May 1930, Hoffnungstal, Cherson 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# d:2.10.5.4 FRIEDE EHRMANN  



            * 7 Mar 1928, Hoffnungstal, Cherson 
            Live in Groszbottwar, West Germany 
            oo Albert Müller  
               * 20 Jan 1929, Marbach, West Germany 
> d:2.10.5.4.1 REINHOLD MÜLLER 
              * 8 Apr 1953 
              Lives in Marbach 
> d:2.10.5.4.2 HANS MÜLLER 
              * 7 Oct 1955 
              Lives in Groszbottwar 
> d:2.10.5.4.3 DORIS MÜLLER 
              * 26 May 1957 
              Lives in Groszbottwar 
> d:2.10.5.4.4 URSULA MÜLLER 
              * 27 NOvember 1958 
              oo Erich Göggelmann 
              Live in Aspberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# d:2.10.5.5 ROSINE (ROSA) EHRMANN 
            * 23 May 1930, Hoffnungstal, Cherson 
            Live in Groszbottwar 
            oo Edgar Ferdinand Wildermuth 
               * 10 Feb 1932 
> d:2.10.5.5.1 ERIKA URSULA WILDERMUTH 
              * 30 Oct 1956 
> d:2.10.5.5.2 HEINZ EDGAR WILDERMUTH 
              * 26 Jan 1959 
> d:2.10.5.5.3 BERND WILDERMUTH 
              * 22 Oct 1962 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Brown, June, d:.1.1.-, Los Altos, California 
Sams, Frances M., d:1.1.-, Spangle, Washington 
Müller, Frieda, d:2.10.5.4, Germany 
Miller, Ann, d:2.-, Sandpoint, Idaho 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| e: HENRY EISENBEIS 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# e: HENRY EISENBEIS 
     Unknown where born or died, or what happened to him before Anna remarried. 
      It’s interesting to note that he married Anna about one year after the  
      Great Chicago Fire.  A Henry Eisenbeis is listed in the 1872-1873 Chicago  
      City Directory living two blocks from St. Wenceslaus Church; the occupation  
      listed was Carver.    
     After marrying in Chicago, lived in Indiana in early 1870’s and family later  
      moved back to Chicago, probably between 1875 and 1879. 
     oo Anna (Annie) Pfisterer, 16 Oct 1872, Chicago, Illinois, St. Wenceslaus  
         Catholic Church. 
        * 20 Nov 1856, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  
        + 18 Dec 1926, Chicago, Illinois  
        Changed maiden surname spelling to Pfister by time of her death.  Anna’s 
         sister Amelia Pfister Ueber had children baptized in the same Catholic  
         Church in Avilla as was son Charles; when Amelia’s children married, her  
         maiden name was listed as Foster instead of Phister.  Anna’s maiden name  
         is listed as Phisterer on wedding certificate and on her son Charles’s  
         baptismal record.  Anna married George Hefter (born in Maine in 1859)  
         on 8 Oct. 1879 in Chicago, Illinois. 
        d/o John & Mary Pfisterer; they emigrated from Berlin, Germany. 
> e:1 HENRY A. EISENBIES => 
      * 20 Mar 1873, Indiana 
> e:2 CHARLES JOSEPH EISENBIES => 
      * 2 Jan 1875, Illinois 
      According to church baptism records, Charles was baptized with the name  
       Carl Joseph Eisenbeis, but he and his brother both changed their surnames  
       to Eisenbies by the time they each married.  Henry and Charles listed with 
       surname Hefter in 1880 Census, living with their stepfather and mother.  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:1 HENRY A. EISENBIES 
      * 20 Mar 1873, Indiana 
      + 1 Dec 1909, Chicago, Illinois 
      oo Annie Merian 
         * circa 1882, Ohio 
         + 22 Jan 1934, Chicago, Illinois  
      Henry changed surname spelling to Eisenbies by the time of his marriage.  
      Henry is listed as son of George and Annie Hefter in the 1880 census, 
      living with them in Hyde Park (now in Chicago), Illionis.  Henry was a  
      salesman and worked for Peninsular Stove Co. at the time of his death. 
      > e:1.1 MARION EISENBIES  
        * 17 Mar 1903, Illinois                     
        + 23 Oct 1936, Chicago, Illinois 
        oo Paul George New 
           * 2 Oct 1895 
           + 27 Feb 1956 
> e:1.2 LOIS EISENBIES  
        * 24 Oct 1905, Chicago, Illinois                     
        + 18 Apr 1913, Chicago, Illinois 
> e:1.3 GERALD EISENBIES  
        * circa 1906, Illinois                     
        + 22 Dec 1909, Chicago, Illinois  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2 CHARLES JOSEPH EISENBIES 
      * 2 Jan 1875, Avilla, Indiana 
      ~ 31 Jan 1875, St. Mary’s Catholic Church, Avilla, Indiana. 
      + 29 Jan 1962, Chicago, Illinois 
      Father’s and mother’s names obtained from church baptism record; father’s  
       name spelled Eisenbeis and mother’s name spelled Phisterer in the church 
       record.  Charles baptized name listed as “Carl Joseph” in the record. 
       Charles changed surname spelling to Eisenbies by the time of his marriage.  
       Charles is listed as son of George and Annie Hefter in 1880 census, 
       living with them in Hyde Park (now in Chicago), Illionis. 



      Performed in Vaudeville in Chicago with brother, possibly using 
       stage name of Fountain, when he was a young man.  Worked in 
       Chicago, Illinois in 1919 for Peninsular Stove Co. sales force. 
       Had a cousin whose married name was Hilda Haynes (a lifetime 
       resident of Avilla, Indiana) with a daughter Fayean (Fayean 
       married Henry Seibel in Chicago, Illinois and they had a  
       daughter and a son; after Henry died, Fayean and children 
       moved to Avilla).  Charles lived in Hilda's Avilla home in his 
       later years and is buried in the same cemetery as Hilda, her 
       parents (Sebastian and Clara (Ueber) Monger) and grandparents 
       (Ludwig and Amelia (Foster) Ueber) in St. Mary’s Catholic  
       Church Cemetery, Avilla.  While married, lived in Marengo, then  
       Chicago, Illinois. 
      oo Grace Lee Hale, 30 Sep 1895, Chicago, Illinois 
         * 23 Jan 1875, Chicago, Illinois 
         + 2 Feb 1943, Chicago, Illinois 
         d/o Albert Lee Hale & Harriet (Hattie) Cordelia Clark. 
> e:2.1 ALBERT LAWRENCE (LAURIE) EISENBIES => 
        * 15 Jan 1896, Chicago, Illinois                     
> e:2.2 RAYMOND (RAY) FREDERICK EISENBIES => 
        * 4 Sep 1897, Marengo, Illinois 
> e:2.3 EDITH LOUISE EISENBIES => 
        * 16 Mar 1900, Marengo, Illinois           
> e:2.4 CHARLES CYRIL EISENBIES 
        * 4 Sep 1901, Marengo, Illinois 
        + 21 Nov 1901, Marengo, Illinois 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1 ALBERT LAWRENCE (LAURIE) EISENBIES 
        * 15 Jan 1896, Chicago, Illinois 
        + 18 May 1968, Chicago, Illinois  
        Navy veteran, WWI. Was a licensed mechanical engineer in Illinois.  Worked 
         for Lammert & Mann Co., Chicago, in sales and maintenance of commercial 
         oil burners and vacuum pumps.  Had a cousin Sister Leone Therese O.P. at 
         St. Rita Convent, Chicago, probably a granddaughter of Frances Clark Neil 
        oo Cleona Peterson, circa 1921, Chicago, Illinois 
           * 14 Feb 1901, Chicago, Illinois 
           + 17 Jan 1993, Memphis, Tennessee 
           d/o Fredrick Peterson and Delia Garroute 
        oo2 Esther (Es) Wilhelmina Jokela, 24 Oct 1936, Chicago, Illinois   
            * 1 Feb 1905, Siikainen, Finland  
            + 7 Nov 1990, Raleigh, North Carolina 
            d/o Isaac Alexander Jokela (family name Peltonen) and Ida Wilhelmina  
             Koivuniemi (emigrated at Boston, 5 Apr 1905; settled in Negaunee,  
             then in Rock, Michigan) 
> e:2.1.1 PATRICIA LOUISE EISENBIES => 
          * 23 Feb 1927, Chicago, Illinois 
> e:2.1.2 JOHN LAWRENCE EISENBIES => 
          * 19 Nov 1937, Chicago, Illinois 
> e:2.1.3 CHARLES (CHUCK) RAYMOND EISENBIES 
          * 15 Apr 1945, Chicago, Illinois 
          BSE, University of Illinois, 1966.  Retired Lt. Col., USAF. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.1 PATRICIA (PAT) LOUISE EISENBIES  
          * 23 Feb 1927, Chicago, Illinois 
          oo Robert Hruska, 4 Jul 1946, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
             * 14 Jan, 1927, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
             + Aug 1948, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
          oo2 Vernon Louis Kerns, 12 Sep 1950, Memphis, Tennessee 
              * 23 Feb 1918, Memphis, Tennessee 
              + 10 Jan 1993, Memphis, Tennessee 
              s/o Frank (Buppa) Louis Kerns and Dorthy (Peaches) Ryan 
          Pat and Vernon became copartners in business designing,  
           developing and building residential and commercial  
           real estate in Memphis and Germantown, Tennessee, and  
           Tanninbaum Resort Community on Greers Ferry Lake, Arkansas.  



> e:2.1.1.1 PATRICIA MARIE HRUSKA => 
            * 7 Apr 1947, Phoenix, Arizona 
            Last name changed to Kerns when adopted by Vernon.            
> e:2.1.1.2 ROBIN DALE HRUSKA => 
            * 10 Feb 1949, Memphis, Tennessee 
            Last name changed to Kerns when adopted by Vernon. 
> e:2.1.1.3 DORTHY JO KERNS =>  
            * 30 Jun 1950, Memphis, Tennessee            
> e:2.1.1.4 NANCY LOUISE KERNS =>   
            * 29 Jul 1952, Memphis, Tennessee             
> e:2.1.1.5 KAYE VIVIANNE KERNS => 
            * 15 Aug 1955, Memphis, Tennessee              
> e:2.1.1.6 VERNON LOUIS (LOU) JR. KERNS 
            * 22 Oct 1957, Memphis, Tennessee  
            oo Angie Murrell Rose, 15 Oct 1994, Memphis, Tennessee 
            * 11 May 1957, Memphis, Tennessee 
            d/o Alex Percy Rose and Jeanne (Jean) Murrell 
> e:2.1.1.7 REBECCA (BECKIE) ANN KERNS  
            * 24 Jan 1960, Memphis, Tennessee 
> e:2.1.1.8 JACQUELIN (JACKIE) FRANCES KERNS  
            * 15 Mar 1961, Memphis, Tennessee 
            oo Roy Thomas Heigle, 30 Apr 1988, Eureka Springs, Arkansas 
               s/o Erv (Buck) Heigle and Maxine Kerr 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.1.1 PATRICIA MARIE HRUSKA  
            * 7 Apr 1947, Phoenix, Arizona 
            Last name changed to Kerns when adopted by Vernon.  
            oo Ford Meyers, circa 1975, Heber Springs, Arkansas 
            oo2 Bryan Bangs, Sep 2002, Wayzata, Minnesota 
> e:2.1.1.1.1 WHITNEY HALE MEYERS 
              * 1 Jun 1976, Memphis, Tennessee  
              Has a daughter, Madison Hale Meyers, born 9 Jan 1999 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.1.2 ROBIN LAUREN HRUSKA  
            * 10 Feb 1949, Memphis, Tennessee 
            Last name changed to Kerns when adopted by Vernon. 
            oo Richard Thomas Wood, III, 31 Dec 1968, Mobile, Alabama 
            oo2 Peter Raymon Formanek, circa 1985, Memphis, Tennessee 
                s/o Paul Formanek and Maria Faucett 
> e:2.1.1.2.1 RICHARD WOOD => 
              * 31 Dec 1968, Mobile, Alabama 
> e:2.1.1.2.2 JAYSON ALEXANDER WOOD  
              * Oct 1972, Memphis, Tennessee  
              oo Anna ?, 2 Oct 2000, Memphis, Tennessee 
> e:2.1.1.2.3 ROBIN LAUREN FORMANEK  
              * 6 Nov 1986, Mobile, Alabama  
> e:2.1.1.2.4 PETER HALE FORMANEK   
              * Dec 1989, Memphis, Tennessee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.1.2.1 RICHARD WOOD 
              * 31 Dec 1968, Mobile, Alabama 
              oo Terry ?, St. John’s Island, Virgin Islands 
> e:2.1.1.2.1-1 CAROLYN HAYES WOOD  
                * 26 Mar 2001, Memphis, Tennessee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.1.3 DORTHY JO KERNS  
            * 30 Jun 1950, Memphis, Tennessee 
            oo Doyle Yarborough, 12 Apr 1976, Heber Springs, Arkansas 
> e:2.1.1.3.1 CHRISTOPHER (CHRIS) RYAN YARBOROUGH 
              * 1 Jun 1977, Little Rock, Arkansas 
> e:2.1.1.3.2 PATRICK BURKE YARBOROUGH 
              * 22 Nov 1979, Memphis, Tennessee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.1.4 NANCY LOUISE KERNS   
            * 29 Jul 1954, Memphis, Tennessee 



            oo Robert Taylor Treadwell, 11 Aug 1979, Memphis, Tennessee 
               * 20 Mar 1948, Memphis, Tennessee 
               s/o Timmons Louis Treadwell and Mary Alcorn 
> e:2.1.1.4.1 TAYLOR NICHOLE TREADWELL  
              * 25 May 1981, Memphis, Tennessee 
> e:2.1.1.4.2 TRACY LOUISE TREADWELL 
              * 22 Feb 1987, Memphis, Tennessee 
> e:2.1.1.4.3 ROBERT LOUIS TREADWELL 
              * 3 May 1989, Memphis, Tennessee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.1.5 KAYE VIVIANNE KERNS 
            * 15 Aug 1955, Memphis, Tennessee  
            + Apr 1988, Memphis, Tennessee 
            oo William Byrd McHenry, circa 1979, Mississippi 
               s/o ? McHenry and Anna Lee Scott 
> e:2.1.1.5.1 BRENT MCHENRY  
              * 13 Feb 1980, Memphis, Tennessee 
> e:2.1.1.5.2 VERNON SCOTT MCHENRY 
              * 17 Sep 1981, Memphis, Tennessee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.2 JOHN LAWRENCE EISENBIES 
          * 19 Nov 1937, Chicago, Illinois 
          + 23 Feb 2015, Raleigh, North Carolina 
          Electrical Engineer, BSEE, Illinois Institute of Technology, 1959. After  
           35 year carrier designing and developing data communications products at  
           IBM, retired in 1996 as a Senior Technical Staff Member.   
          oo Serita Keeling Weaver 
             * 15 Jan 1940, Torrington, Connecticut 
             d/o Noel Sterling Weaver and Dorris Becker 
> e:2.1.2.1 CHRISTOPHER (CHRIS) LAWRENCE EISENBIES => 
            * 9 Jul 1966, Raleigh North Carolina 
> e:2.1.2.2 MARK HALE EISENBIES => 
            * 30 Apr 1969, Raleigh North Carolina 
> e:2.1.2.3 STEPHEN (STEVE) KEELING EISENBIES => 
            * 3 Jul 1975, Raleigh North Carolina 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.2.1 CHRISTOPHER (CHRIS) LAWRENCE EISENBIES 
            * 9 Jul 1966, Raleigh North Carolina 
            oo Sandra (Sandy) Elaine Fleming, 9 Mar 1996, Dayton, Ohio 
               * 30 Oct 1967, Finley, Ohio 
               d/o Rex Harold Fleming & Alice Irene Rader 
> e:2.1.2.1.1 JONATHAN LAWRENCE EISENBIES 
              * 22 May 1998, San Antonio, Texas   
> e:2.1.2.1.2 ZACHARY CHARLES EISENBIES 
              * 10 August 2000, Dayton, Ohio 
> e:2.1.2.1.3 NATALIE GRACE EISENBIES 
              * 22 Oct 2004, Chantilly, Virginia 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.2.2 MARK HALE EISENBIES  
            * 30 Apr 1969, Raleigh North Carolina 
            Virginia Tech, 2004, PhD in Forest Soils. 
            oo Peneolope Sandra Pooler, 28 May 2006, Mountain Lake, Virginia 
               * 17 Feb 1969, Syracuse, New York 
               d/o William (Bill) Samuel Pooler & Rosemary Shankman 
> e:2.1.2.2.1 BRODEN WEAVER EISENBIES 
              * 7 Jan 2010, Providence, Rhode Island 
> e:2.1.2.2.2 ASHER RYAN EISENBIES 
              * 12 Nov 2012, Syracuse, New York 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.1.2.3 STEPHEN (STEVE) KEELING EISENBIES 
            * 3 Jul 1975, Raleigh, North Carolina 
            oo Jennifer (Jenny) Rebecca Landaeta, 30 Jul 2005, Oakland, California 
               * 9 Oct 1977, Vallejo, California 
               d/o Joseph Ralph Landaeta & Kristine (Kris) Virginia Koebler 
> e:2.1.2.3.1 SOPHIA KRISTINE EISENBIES 
              * 8 Jun 2007, Livermore, California   
> e:2.1.2.3.2 NATHAN JOSEPH EISENBIES 



              * 10 Feb 2010, Livermore, California   
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.2 RAYMOND (RAY) FREDERICK EISENBIES 
        * 4 Sep 1897, Marengo, Illinois 
        + 26 Jul 1990, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 
        Retired as CEO of Sawhill Tubular Products, Sharon, PA. 
        oo  Frances ?, circa, 1920, Chicago, Illinois 
        oo2 Nona Hellen Tkach, circa 1947, Bridgeport, Connecticut 
            * 3 Feb 1921, Illinois 
            + 16 Mar 1987, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 
> e:2.2.1 RAYMOND PAUL EISENBIES => 
          * 1 Sep 1947, Sharon, Pennsylvania 
> e:2.2.2 NONA LEE EISENBIES => 
          * circa 1949, Sharon, Pennsylvania 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.2.1 RAYMOND PAUL EISENBIES 
          * 1 Sep 1947, Sharon, Pennsylvania 
          oo Bonnie Lindsey, 21 May 1988, Meadville, Pennsylvania 
             * 3 Feb 1958, Orlando, Florida 
> e:2.2.1.1 CHARLES (CHARLIE) LINDSEY EISENBIES 
            * 27 Feb 1989, Hingham, Massachusetts 
> e:2.2.1.2 JOSEPH HALE EISENBIES 
            * 27 Oct 1990, Hingham, Massachusetts 
> e:2.2.1.3 CARRA HELLEN EISENBIES 
            * 13 Dec 1994, Hingham, Massachusetts 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.2.2 NONA LEE EISENBIES 
          * circa 1949, Sharon, Pennsylvania 
          oo ? ? 
          oo2 Raymond William II Gage, 15 Sep 1984, Wilson, Connecticut 
          * circa 1933, Jacksonville, Florida 
> e:2.2.2.1 AUSLEY HYATT-Hale GAGE 
            * 18 Aug 1986, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
> e:2.2.2.2 RAYMOND WHITNEY-BISHOP GAGE 
            * 7 Jan 1988, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.3 EDITH LOUISE EISENBIES 
        * 16 Mar 1900, Marengo, Illinois 
        + Apr 1985, Elmhurst, Illinois 
        oo Raymond (Ray) Ferdinand Lammert, 16 Aug 1919, Waukegan,  
            Illinois 
           * 15 Aug 1898, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
           + 2 Jul 1969, Chicago, Illinois 
> e:2.3.1 RAYMOND FERDINAND LAMMERT 
          * circa 1922, Chicago(?), Illinois 
          + circa 1923 (about 1 year old), Chicago(?), Illinois 
> e:2.3.2 MARILYN LEE LAMMERT => 
          * 6 Sep 1927, Chicago, Illinois 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# e:2.3.2 MARILYN LEE LAMMERT 
          * 6 Sep 1927, Chicago, Illinois 
          oo Robert M. Williamson, 28 Oct 1950, Elmhurst, Illinois 
             * 2 Feb 1923, Madison, Wisconsin 
             s/o Robert C. Williamson and Maud ? Williamson 
          oo2 James H. McKay, 15 Aug 1974, Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 
              * 23 Jul 1928, Seattle, Washington 
              s/o John McKay and Gertrude Patee McKay 
          Phd in English, retired Wayne State University faculty member. 
> e:2.3.2.1 TIMOTHY LAMMERT WILLIAMSON 
            * 4 Apr 1957, Durham, North Carolina 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Eisenbies, John, e:2.1.2, iibb@worldnet.att.net, Raleigh, North Carolina 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| f: MARGARETHA (MARGARET, MAGGIE) AGATHA EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# f: MARGARETHA (MARGARET, MAGGIE) AGATHA EISENBEIß 
     * 20 Feb 1831, Langenzenn, Furth, Bayern, Germany 
     + 13 Feb 1918, Saginaw, Michigan, United States 
     Farmer’s daughter from Birkenfeld??? 
     oo Karl (Charles) Konrad Popp 
        * 28 Nov 1829, Langenzenn, Bavaria, Germany 
        + 30 Jan 1900, Saginaw, Michigan 
     The family story goes that Karl met Margaretha at her family's lumber mill. 
      Her parents objected to her marriage so she and Karl left for America and  
      were married here.    
     Both traveled on Stephanie from Bremen to Baltimore on 17 Jul 1854.  They 
      moved to Bridgeport (Saginaw), Michigan. 
     There are discrepancies in the obituary, such as listing her maiden name 
      as Zorn.  Research indicates the obituary has errors. 
> f:1 MARGARETHA POPP => 
      * 27 May 1855, Saginaw, Michigan  
> f:2 BARBARA POPP =>  
      * 18 Aug 1858, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:3 JOHANN (JOHN) POPP =>  
      * 26 Aug 1859, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:4 JOHANN FRIEDRICH (FRED) POPP =>  
      * 12 Oct 1861, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:5 WILHELMINA (MINNIE) POPP =>  
      * 7 Mar 1863, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:6 STEPHEN POPP => 
      * 3 Mar 1865, Bridgeport, Michigan    
> f:7 CHARLES J POPP => 
      * 12 Mar 1867, Bridgeport, Michigan       
> f:8 HENRIETTE (NETTIE) POPP =>  
      * 6 Sep 1869, Bridgeport, Michigan       
> f:9 GEORGE J. POPP =>  
      * 3 Feb 1870, Bridgeport, Michigan       
> f:10 KATHERINE (KATE OR GERTIE) GERTRUDE POPP =>  
       * 18 Mar 1872, Bridgeport, Michigan        
> f:11 ANNA (ANNIE) KATHRINA POPP =>  
       * 3 Aug 1874, Bridgeport, Michigan        
> f:12 ANNA MARIA POPP  
       * 21 May 1878 Bridgeport, Michigan 
       + 3 Nov 1878 Bridgeport, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:1 MARGARETHA POPP 
      * 27 May 1855, Saginaw, Michigan  
      + 27 Jun 1937, Saginaw, Michigan 
      oo Joseph Friedrich Wolf, 1877, Saginaw, Michigan 
         * 10 Apr 1851, Germany 
         + 5 Apr 1927, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:1.1 JOSEPH J. WOLF 
        * 16 Dec 1878, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 13 Jun 1935, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:1.2 FREDERICK J. W. WOLF => 
        * 28 Mar 1879, Saginaw, Michigan  
> f:1.3 FLORA L. WOLF 
        * 11 Apr 1881, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 6 Oct 1955, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:1.4 CHARLOTTE M. (LOTTIE) WOLF => 
        * 31 Jul 1883, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:1.5 MAYME M. WOLF 
        * Feb 1886, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:1.6 LEWIS WOLF 
        * 31 Jan 1891, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 20 Nov 1894, Saginaw, Michigan 
 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:1.2 FREDERICK J. W. WOLF 
        * 28 Mar 1879, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 29 Dec 1915, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo Lillian E. Dambacher, 27 Apr 1900, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * Dec 1874, Michigan  
           + 20 Sep 1957, Saginaw, Michigan 
           d/o John Dambacher 
> f:1.2.1 LOUIS MERRILL WOLF => 
          * 18 Jun 1900, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:1.2.1 LOUIS MERRILL WOLF 
          * 18 Jun 1900, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 10 Dec 1989, Grand Rapids, Michigan 
          oo Elizabeth ? 
             * 1907 
> f:1.2.1.1 LOUIS W. WOLF 
            * 1929, Michigan 
> f:1.2.1.2 BETTY LOU WOLF 
            * 1936, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:1.4 CHARLOTTE (LOTTIE) M. WOLF 
        * 13 Jul 1883, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 16 Sep 1956, Detroit, Michigan 
        oo Albert E. Williams, 8 Nov 1914, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 1883, Michigan 
> f:1.4.1 BETTIE A. WILLIAMS 
          * 1915, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:1.4.2 ROBERT J. WILLIAMS 
          * 23 Aug 1919, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 12 Nov 1945, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:2 BARBARA POPP 
      * 18 Aug 1858, Bridgeport, Michigan 
      + 1 Mar 1918, Saginaw, Michigan 
      oo Christian M. Ziegler, 21 Mar 1882, Saginaw, Michigan 
         * 1855, Indiana 
> f:2.1 MARY (MAYME) ELLEN ZIEGLER 
        * 23 Nov 1883, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 16 Sep 1966, Grand Traverse, Michigan 
> f:2.2 MINNIE G. ZIEGLER => 
        * 29 Sep 1886, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:2.3 CHARLES M. ZIEGLER => 
        * 23 May 1888, Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:2.2 MINNIE G. ZIEGLER 
        * 29 Sep 1886, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 18 Apr 1940, Detroit, Michigan 
        oo Wayne W. Weeks, 1915, Michigan 
           * 27 Dec 1870, Michigan 
           + 1 Jun 1939, Detroit, Michigan 
           s/o Edward F. Weeks 
> f:2.2.1 EDWARD F. WEEKS 
          * 17 Sep 1919, Detroit, Michigan 
          + 20 Jun 1920, Detroit, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:2.3 CHARLES M. ZIEGLER 
        * 23 May 1888, Indiana 
        + 1 Mar 1959, East Lansing, Michigan 
        oo Bertha Barbara Ory, 10 Jan 1925, Lansing, Michigan 
           * 1898, Illinois 
           d/o Charley Ory 
> f:2.3.1 ELIZABETH L. ZIEGLER 
          * 1916, Michigan 
> f:2.3.2 ROSEMARY A. ZIEGLER 



          * 1919, Michigan 
> f:2.3.3 PHYLLIS M. ZIEGLER 
          * 1929, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:3 JOHANN (JOHN) POPP  
      * 26 Aug 1859, Bridgeport, Michigan 
      + 19 Jul 1923, Saginaw, Michigan 
      oo Elizabeth Schaitberger, 31 Oct 1883, Saginaw, Michigan  
         * 30 Dec 1861, Buena Vista, Michigan 
         + 15 May 1934, Saginaw, Michigan 
         d/o George Tobias Schaitberger 
> f:3.1 NORMAN GEORGE POPP => 
        * 12 Oct 1884, Saginaw, Michigan     
> f:3.2 ELSIE POPP  
        * Apr 1887, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 5 Oct 1894, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:3.3 LINDA MARY POPP 
        * 13 Jun 1889, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 31 Dec 1928, Detroit, Michigan 
> f:3.4 CLARA H. A. POPP => 
        * 23 May 1891, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:3.5 HAROLD J. POPP => 
        * 23 Feb 1893, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:3.6 LAURA E. POPP  
        * 11 Mar 1895, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 31 Oct 1945, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:3.7 JOHN POPP 
        * 26 Jun 1897, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 6 Jul 1898, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:3.8 ARTHUR FREDERICK POPP 
        * 28 Jun 1901, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 24 Jun 1947, Detroit, Michigan 
> f:3.9 HARVEY W. J. POPP 
        * 16 Mar 1904, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 1 Nov 1948, Saginaw, Michigan 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:3.1 NORMAN GEORGE POPP 
        * 12 Oct 1884, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 24 Jul 1960, San Diego, California 
        oo Laura M. Diesler, 29 Sep 1908, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 7 May 1887, Michigan 
           + 6 Oct 1909, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo2 Mayme Elizabeth Werner, 12 Apr 1912, Saginaw, Michigan 
            * 13 Mar 1889, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 17 Jun 1976, Concord, New Hampshire 
> f:3.1.1 KATHARINE POPP 
          * Oct 1909, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 19 May 1910, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:3.1.2 ELIZABETH CAROLINE POPP => 
          * 24 Oct 1913, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:3.1.2 ELIZABETH CAROLINE POPP 
          * 24 Oct 1913, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 14 Feb 1996, Concord, New Hampshire 
          oo Lester Robert Schulz 
             * 10 Apr 1913, Steamboat Springs, Colorado 
             + 24 Mar 1991, Concord, New Hampshire 
             s/o Robert Schulz 
> f:3.1.2.1 ROBERT NORMAN SCHULZ 
            + 1986    
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:3.4 CLARA H. A. POPP 
        * 23 May 1891, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + Sep 1979, Broward, Florida 
        oo Francis Lester Lappan, 26 Jun 1918 Saginaw, Michigan 



           * 9 Oct 1893, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 30 Oct 1945, Gross Point Farms, Michigan 
> f:3.4.1  ROSE MARY LAPPAN 
           * 1921, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:3.5 HAROLD J. POPP 
        * 23 Feb 1893, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 21 Aug 1949, Baltimore, Maryland 
        oo Florence Mae Baum, 18 May 1918, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 27 May 1895, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 30 Sep 1966, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:3.5.1 NATALIE I. POPP => 
          * 25 Nov 1921, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:3.5.2 JOHN (BUD) BAUM POPP 
          * 1 Jul 1924, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 20 Nov 1993, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:3.5.1 NATALIE I. POPP 
          * 25 Nov 1921, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 17 Mar 1969, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Clarence (Bud) Graebner, 17 Feb 1951, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 29 Sep 1923, Saginaw, Michigan 
             + 17 Nov 2008, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:3.5.1.1 HENRY (JAY) J.P. GRAEBNER 
            * 30 Mar 1953, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 24 Mar 2013, Dexter, Michigan 
> f:3.5.1.2 KIM GRAEBNER => 
> f:3.5.1.3 JIM GRAEBNER 
            * 1960, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:3.5.1.2 KIM GRAEBNER 
            * ?, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Randy Davis, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:3.5.1.2.1 ASHLEIGH DAVIS 
> f:3.5.1.2.2 BRENT DAVIS 
> f:3.5.1.2.3 NATALIE DAVIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4 JOHANN (FRED) FRIEDRICH POPP 
      * 12 Oct 1861, Bridgeport, Michigan 
      + 26 Nov 1936, Saginaw, Michigan 
      oo Augusta Gross, 4 Nov 1891, Saginaw, Michigan 
         * 14 Nov 1870, Saginaw, Michigan 
         * 7 Feb 1941, Bridgeport, Michigan 
         Twin  
         d/o Joachim Henry Gross 
> f:4.1 LOUISE A. POPP => 
        * 9 Sep 1892, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:4.2 EDWARD POPP 
        * 15 Dec 1893, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 5 Jan 1894, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:4.3 ALMA A. POPP => 
        * 33 Aug 1894, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:4.4 MARGARET MARIE POPP => 
        * 17 May 1896, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:4.5 FREDERICK (MIKE) A. POPP 
        * 11 Mar 1898, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 5 Mar 1976, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:4.6 WILLIAM J. POPP => 
        * 8 Jan 1902, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:4.7 HENRIETTA (NETTIE) POPP => 
        * 1903, Bridgeport, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.1 LOUISE A. POPP 
        * 9 Sep 1892, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 17 May 1991, Saginaw, Michigan 



        oo William Edward Peaphon, 25 Sep 1912, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 25 Feb 1892, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 14 Mar 1951, Saginaw, Michigan 
           s/o Adolph Peaphon 
> f:4.1.1 ELLEN M. PEAPHON => 
          * 19 May 1913, Frankenmuth, Michigan 
> f:4.1.2 ARNOLD (BUD) R. PEAPHON 
          * 4 Jun 1914, Frankenmuth, Michigan 
          + 10 Jan 1973, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:4.1.3 LEONA E. PEAPHON => 
          * 14 Aug 1915, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.1.1 ELLEN M. PEAPHON 
          * 19 May 1913, Frankenmuth, Michigan 
          + 13 May 1994, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Frederick W. Sr. Warner, 13 May 1933, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 26 Feb 1914, Marlette, Michigan 
             + 8 Dec 1990, Saginaw, Michigan 
             s/o Cleveland C. Warner 
> f:4.1.1.1 BEVERLY J. WARNER 
            * 7 Oct 1933, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 16 Nov 2009, Roscommon, Michigan 
> f:4.1.1.2 FREDERICK W. JR. WARNER 
            * 6 Jul 1937, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 9 Aug 2008, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.1.3 LEONA E. PEAPHON 
          * 14 Aug 1915, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 14 Feb 1990, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Edward Alfred Kerns, 4 Jun 1941, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 16 Nov 1912, Saginaw, Michigan 
             + 13 Nov 1996, Saginaw, Michigan 
             s/o Alfred W. Kerns 
> f:4.1.3.1 EDWARD ALFRED KERNS 
            * 19 Oct 1944, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 9 Dec 1944, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.3 ALMA A. POPP 
        * 30 Aug 1894, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 20 Jun 1971, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo Ralph E. Leach, 23 Apr 1912, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 12 May 1892, Taymouth, Michigan 
           + 19 Jan 1964, Taymouth, Michigan 
           s/o Joseph Leach 
> f:4.3.1 WILLIS L. LEACH => 
          * 7 Oct 1912 
> f:4.3.2 RICHARD EDGAR LEACH 
          * 26 Sep 1914, Taymouth, Michigan 
          + 24 Apr 1980, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.3.1 WILLIS L. LEACH 
          * 7 Oct 1912, Taymouth, Michigan 
          + 12 Jun 1993, Bayonet Point, Florida 
          oo June Estelle Wenn, 20 Feb 1935, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 20 Jun 1916, Michigan 
             + 15 Aug 2002, Marinette, Wisconsin 
             d/o Richard Wenn 
> f:4.3.1.1 JUDITH ANN LEACH 
            * 1941, Michigan 
            + 4 Mar 2010, Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.4 MARGARET MARIE POPP 
        * 17 May 1896, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 23 Jun 1962, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo Chester Ford Weston, 11 Oct 1919, Saginaw, Michigan 



           * 18 Apr 1895, Bridgeport, Michigan 
           + 2 Jul 1977, Saginaw, Michigan 
           s/o Fordas Augustus Weston 
> f:4.4.1 WILFORD CHESTER WESTON => 
          * 19 Nov 1931, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.4.1 WILFORD CHESTER WESTON 
          * 19 Nov 1931, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 12 May 2003, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Betty Lou Robar, 5 May 1955, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:4.4.1.1 WILLIAM WESTON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.6 WILLIAM J. POPP 
        * 8 Jan 1902, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 29 Mar 1979, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo Elsie A. Butzin, 31 Dec 1924, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 24 Mar 1906, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 8 May 1962, Saginaw, Michigan 
           d/o John Butzin 
> f:4.6.1 RONALD W. POPP => 
          * 3 May 1931, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:4.6.2 RICHARD POPP 
          * 1935, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.6.1 RONALD W. POPP 
          * 3 May 1931, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 4 Oct 1986, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Jean L. Parker, 10 Feb 1951, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 6 Nov 1931, Saginaw, Michigan 
             + 27 Mar 2004, Saint Cloud, Florida 
> f:4.6.1.1 SANDRA J. POPP => 
            * 28 May 1952, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:4.6.1.2 STEPHEN R. POPP 
            * 30 Nov 1957, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:4.6.1.3 MARK D. POPP 
            * 16 May 1960, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:4.6.1.4 RHONDA KAYE POPP => 
            * 2 Nov 1964, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.6.1.1 SANDRA J. POPP 
            * 28 May 1952, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Michael Bauman, 26 Apr 1974 
               * 17 Feb 1948 
> f:4.6.1.1.1 HEIDI BAUMAN => 
              * 7 Nov 1979, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:4.6.1.1.2 GRETCHEN BAUMAN 
              * 8 May 1981, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.6.1.1.1 HEIDI BAUMAN 
              * 7 Nov 1979, Saginaw, Michigan 
              oo Lee Foster, 1 Jul 2006, Florida 
> f:4.6.1.1.1-1 ANNIKA LEIGH FOSTER 
                * 4 Dec 2006, Florida 
> f:4.6.1.1.1-2 WILLIAM CASH FOSTER 
                * 6 May 2008, Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.6.1.4 RHONDA KAYE POPP 
            * 2 Nov 1964, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Doug Ralph Akers, 10 Feb 1990, Saginaw, Michigan 
               * 2 Apr 1956 
> f:4.6.1.4.1 BEN AKERS 
              * 13 Mar 2004, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:4.7 HENRIETTA (NETTIE) POPP 
        * 1903, Bridgeport, Michigan 



        + 14 Apr 1962, Lacrosse, Wisconsin 
        oo Fred E. Jr. Rottmann, 24 Jul 1923, Tawas City, Michigan 
           * 17 Feb 1899, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 3 May 1993, Ithaca, New York 
           s/o Fred E. Sr. Rottmann 
> f:4.7.1 EARL D. ROTTMANN 
          * 19 Jun 1928, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:5 WILHELMINA (MINNIE) POPP 
      * 7 Mar 1863, Bridgeport, Michigan 
      + 7 Jan 1941, Bridgeport, Michigan 
      oo George Housner, 1 Apr 1883, Bridgeport, Michigan 
         * 10 Aug 1861, Bridgeport, Michigan 
         + 9 Dec 1907, Bridgeport, Michigan 
         s/o Michael Karl Housner 
> f:5.1 CHARLES JOHANN HOUSNER => 
        * 25 May 1885, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:5.2 WILLIAM FREDERICK HOUSNER => 
        * 12 Jun 1887, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:5.3 NETTIE IDA HOUSNER => 
        * 9 Mar 1894, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:5.4 EARL GEORGE HOUSNER => 
        * 12 Jul 1903, Bridgeport, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:5.1 CHARLES JOHANN HOUSNER 
        * 25 May 1885, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 24 Jan 1912, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        oo Sophia I. Schust 
           * 26 Sep 1883, Cass City, Michigan 
           + 12 Dec 1970, Pasadena, California 
           d/o Henry Schust 
> f:5.1.1 ESTHER HOUSNER 
          * 4 Nov 1908, Bridgeport, Michigan 
          + 8 May 1943, Los Angeles, California 
> f:5.1.2 GEORGE HOUSNER 
          * 1910, Bridgeport, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:5.2 WILLIAM FREDERICK HOUSNER 
        * 12 Jun 1887, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 9 Jul 1961, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo Lydia Julia Grohman, 19 Jun 1909, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 13 Aug 1885, Bridgeport, Michigan 
           + 9 Jan 1911, Bridgeport, Michigan 
           d/o Killian G. Grohman 
        oo2 Artlett Wright, 7 Jul 1917, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 10 Oct 1890, Rhinelander, Wisconsin 
           + 20 Apr 1935, Saginaw, Michigan 
           d/o John Wright 
> f:5.2.1 IRMA MARGUERITA HOUSNER 
          * 10 Dec 1910, Bridgeport, Michigan 
          + 4 Jan 1911, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:5.2.2 RICHARD J. HOUSNER 
          * 1928, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:5.2.3 FREDERICK W. HOUSNER 
          * 1930, Bridgeport, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:5.3 NETTIE IDA HOUSNER 
        * 9 Mar 1894, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 4 Aug 1964, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo Charles Vance, 10 Aug 1918, Bridgeport, Michigan 
           * 3 Oct 1887, Frankenmuth, Michigan 
             15 Apr 1960, Saginaw, Michigan 
           s/o William Vance 
> f:5.3.1 JANE VANCE 
          * 1918, Frankenmuth, Michigan 



> f:5.3.2 HOWARD VANCE 
          * 1919, Frankenmuth, Michigan 
> f:5.3.3 NELSON VANCE 
          * 1921, Frankenmuth, Michigan 
> f:5.3.4 BRUCE VANCE 
          * 1928, Frankenmuth, Michigan 
> f:5.3.5 JOAN VANCE 
          * 1933, Frankenmuth, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:5.4 EARL GEORGE HOUSNER 
        * 12 Jul 1903, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 12 Feb 1991, Phoenix, Arizona 
        oo Meta M. Steltzriedl, 1 Nov 1924, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 20 May 1904, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 25 Mar 1964, Phoenix, Arizona 
> f:5.4.1 WILLIAM E. HOUSNER 
          * 1926, Bridgeport, Michigan 
          + 31 Dec 2008, Frankenmuth, Michigan 
> f:5.4.2 ROBERT R. HOUSNER 
          * 1930, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:5.4.3 HERBERT HOUSNER 
          * 1932, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:5.4.4 NORMA HOUSNER 
          * 1934, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:5.4.5 ELAINE ESTHER HOUSNER 
          * 9 Sep 1935, Bridgeport, Michigan 
          + Apr 1937, Bridgeport, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:6 STEPHEN POPP 
      * 3 Mar 1865, Bridgeport, Michigan 
      + 24 Apr 1948, Saginaw, Michigan 
      oo Albertina (Tena) Tank, 1 Sep 1890, Saginaw, Michigan 
         * 4 Nov 1872, Saginaw, Michigan 
         + 10 Jun 1917, Saginaw, Michigan 
         d/o John Tank 
> f:6.1 IRVING ANDREW POPP => 
        * 24 May 1892, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:6.2 MARTIN EARL POPP => 
        * 21 Aug 1893, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:6.3 LORAN HERBERT POPP => 
        * 26 Feb 1895, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:6.4 EDWIN CHARLES POPP => 
        * 26 Jul 1896, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:6.5 FLORENCE A. POPP 
        * 20 Jun 1906, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 11 Jul 1948, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:6.1 IRVING ANDREW POPP 
        * 24 May 1892, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 6 Oct 1968, Beaverton, Michigan 
        oo Mary A. Piehl, 10 Jun 1919, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 12 Jun 1889, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 8 Feb 1973, Saginaw, Michigan 
           d/o Gustav Piehl 
> f:6.1.1 BETTY ANN POPP => 
          * 22 Nov 1921, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:6.1.2 ROBERT ALBERT POPP => 
          * 28 Aug 1924, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:6.1.3 STUART H. POPP 
          * 8 Jan 1927, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 16 Mar 1983, Beaverton, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:6.1.1 BETTY ANN POPP 
          * 22 Nov 1921, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 17 Jul 2001, Saginaw, Michigan 



          oo William O’Brien, 28 Jun 1941, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 23 Jun 1920, Saginaw, Michigan 
             + 11 Feb 2002, Saginaw, Michigan 
             s/o Alfred O’Brien 
> f:6.1.1.1 DOUGLAS O’BRIEN 
            + 1999 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:6.1.2 ROBERT ALBERT POPP 
          * 28 Aug 1924, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 10 Jun 2011, Luzerne, Michigan 
          oo Gertrude Most, 26 Jun 1946, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 17 Oct 1922, Mayville, Michigan 
             + 22 May 2012, Luzerne, Michigan 
             d/o William H. Most 
> f:6.1.2.1 IRVING PATRICK POPP => 
            * 12 Aug 1953 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:6.1.2.1 IRVING PATRICK POPP 
            * 12 Aug 1953, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Julie McInnis, 1 Nov 1980, Saginaw, Michigan 
               * 18 Mar 1961, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:6.1.2.1.1 ANDREW POPP 
> f:6.1.2.1.2 COURTNEY POPP 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:6.2 MARTIN EARL POPP 
        * 21 Aug 1893, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 14 Aug 1974, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo Nellie Victoria Schroeder, 11 Aug 1923, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 12 Oct 1899, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 22 Nov 1975, Saginaw, Michigan 
           d/o August Schroeder 
> f:6.2.1 ADELAIDE POPP 
          * 1925, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:6.2.2 LORAN S. POPP 
          * 1 Sep 1926, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 29 Jan 2006, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:6.2.3 RUTH ELLEN POPP => 
          * 26 Jan 1930, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:6.2.4 JOHN MARTIN POPP 
          * 11 Aug 1932, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 17 Jun 1982, Denver, Colorado 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:6.2.3 RUTH ELLEN POPP 
          * 26 Jan 1930, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 2 Dec 2012, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Robert William Oakes   
             * 29 Nov 1920, Saint Charles, Michigan 
             + 26 Dec 1988, Saint Charles, Michigan 
             s/o Royal Edwin Oakes 
> f:6.2.3.1 RON OAKES 
> f:6.2.3.2 RUTH OAKES 
> f:6.2.3.3 JANICE KAY OAKES 
            * 11 Mar 1952, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 30 Jun 2011, Lordstown, Ohio 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:6.3 LORAN HERBERT POPP 
        * 26 Feb 1895, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 17 Oct 1985, Drummond Island, Michigan 
        oo Isabelle ? 
           * 1914, Ohio 
> f:6.3.1 SHERRIE J. POPP 
          * 1937, Ohio 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:6.4 EDWIN CHARLES POPP 
        * 29 Jul 1896, Saginaw, Michigan 



        + 29 Jan 1952, Flint, Michigan 
        oo Freda O. Desonia, 22 Apr 1922, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 11 Sep 1901, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 15 Jul 1982, Flint, Michigan 
           d/o Veda Desonia 
> f:6.4.1 MARION F. POPP 
          * 1923, Flint, Michigan 
> f:6.4.2 WALTER E. POPP 
          * 26 Aug 1926, Flint, Michigan 
          + 24 Dec 1998, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7 CHARLES J. POPP 
      * 12 Mar 1867, Bridgeport, Michigan 
      + 5 May 1944, Bridgeort, Michigan 
      oo Caroline (Lena) Gross, 23 Oct 1890, Saginaw, Michigan 
         * 14 Nov 1870, Saginaw, Michigan 
         + 10 Mar 1931, Saginaw, Michigan 
         Twin 
         d/o Joachim Henry Gross 
> f:7.1 LOUIS FREDERICK POPP => 
        * 24 Feb 1892, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:7.2 BERTHA MARGARETHE POPP => 
        * 27 Oct 1893, Bridgeport, Michgian 
> f:7.3 MINNIE C. POPP => 
        * 21 Jan 1896, Bridgeport, Michgian 
> f:7.4 CARL (BUCK) JOHN POPP => 
        * 11 Nov 1897, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:7.5 FLORES POPP 
        * 18 Apr 1900, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 19 Jul 1903, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:7.6 GEORGE (JIGGER) ALBERT POPP => 
        * 25 Feb 1902, Bridgeport, Michigan 
> f:7.7 LINDA FRIEDA POPP => 
        * 13 May 1906, Bridgeport, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.1 LOUIS FREDERICK POPP 
        * 24 Feb 1892, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 04 May 1948, Grand Rapids, Michigan 
        oo Eva Potter, 10 May 1915, Michigan 
           * 1896, Durand, Michigan 
           + 21 Mar 1951 
           d/o James (Junie) Potter 
> f:7.1.1 MARGARET J. POPP 
          * 31 May 1916, Durand, Michigan 
          + 6 Mar 1991, San Diego, California 
> f:7.1.2 CHARLES L. POPP 
          * 5 Sep 1919, Durand, Michigan 
          + Feb 1987, Utica New York 
> f:7.1.3 JACK RICHARD POPP 
          * 2 May 1924, Durand, Michigan 
          + 24 Jul 2010, Grand Ledge, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.2 BERTHA MARGARETHE POPP 
        * 27 Oct 1893, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 4 Feb 1982, Frankenmuth, Michigan 
        oo Arthur Frank Gross, 2 Jun 1915, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 24 Jan 1893, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 15 Jul 1972, Saginaw, Michigan 
           s/o Louis Gross 
> f:7.2.1 DOROTHY (DOTTIE) GROSS 
          * 3 Mar 1917, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 8 Aug 2003, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.3 MINNIE C. POPP 
        * 21 Jan 1896, Bridgeport, Michigan 



        + 12 Dec 1993, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo William Augustus Martindale, 9 May 1915, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 9 Aug 1897, Spaulding, Michigan 
           + 2 Apr 1994, Saginaw, Michigan 
           s/o Edwin E. Martindale 
> f:7.3.1 HARRY W. SR. MARTINDALE => 
          * 28 Jan 1916, Detroit, Michigan 
> f:7.3.2 RAYMOND HAROLD SR. MARTINDALE => 
          * 31 Dec 1917, Detroit, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.3.1 HARRY W. SR. MARTINDALE 
          * 28 Jan 1916, Detroit, Michigan 
          + 16 Nov 1971, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Dorothy T. McDonough, 18 Jul 1940, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 27 Oct 1917, Kansas City, Kansas 
             + 4 Nov 2005, Saginaw, Michigan 
             d/o Robert McDonough 
> f:7.3.1.1 MARY MARTINDALE 
> f:7.3.1.2 MOLLY MARTINDALE 
> f:7.3.1.3 PATRICK MARTINDALE 
> f:7.3.1.4 ROBERT MARTINDALE 
> f:7.3.1.5 SUE MARTINDALE 
> f:7.3.1.6 WILLIAM MARTINDALE 
> f:7.3.1.7 ANN MARTINDALE => 
            * 8 May 1941, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.3.1.8 HARRY W. JR. MARTINDALE 
            * 14 Jun 1943, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 27 Aug 1967, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.3.1.9 DAVID MARTINDALE 
            * 20 Jun 1949, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 14 Nov 1968, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.3.1.10 MICHAEL JOHN MARTINDALE 
             * 1 Jul 1953, Saginaw, Michigan 
             + 22 Jan 1977, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.3.1.7 ANN MARTINDALE 
            * 8 May 1941, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 24 Dec 1985, Denver, Colorado 
            oo Arthur J. Brown, 1958 
> f:7.3.1.7.1 CAREY BROWN 
> f:7.3.1.7.2 CHRISTOPHER BROWN 
> f:7.3.1.7.3 DEBORAH BROWN 
> f:7.3.1.7.4 JONATHAN BROWN 
> f:7.3.1.7.5 MELINDA BROWN 
> f:7.3.1.7.6 STACY ADAM BROWN 
              * 29 Apr 1964, Michigan 
              + 17 Apr 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.3.2 RAYMOND HAROLD SR. MARTINDALE 
          * 31 Dec 1917, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 6 Jan 1994, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Nancy S. Lane, 3 Oct 1942, Stratford, Connecticut 
             * 19 Dec 1920, Stratford, Connecticut 
             + 24 Oct 1993, Saginaw, Michigan 
             d/o Clark P. Lane 
> f:7.3.2.1 RAYMOND HAROLD JR. MARTINDALE => 
            * 7 May 1945 
> f:7.3.2.2 PEGGY MARTINDALE 
> f:7.3.2.3 JO MARTINDALE 
> f:7.3.2.4 CAROL MARTINDALE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.3.2.1 RAYMOND HAROLD JR. MARTINDALE 
            * 7 May 1945 
            oo Judith Hempstead 
               * 8 Jul 1946, Saginaw, Michigan 



               + 23 Jan 1986, Roscommon, Michigan 
               d/o James L. Hempstead 
> f:7.3.2.1.1 KATIE L. MARTINDALE 
> f:7.3.2.1.2 JILL R. MARTINDALE 
> f:7.3.2.2.3 AMY L. MARTINDALE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4 CARL (BUCK) JOHN POPP 
        * 11 Nov 1897, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 09 Jul 1952, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        oo Irene Lucille Visger, 1 Jul 1922, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 22 Oct 1904, Midland, Michigan 
           + 15 Jan 1980, New Port Richey, Florida 
           d/o Burrett Jacob Visger 
> f:7.4.1 DOROTHY IRENE POPP => 
          * 19 Feb 1923, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.2 NORMA ANN POPP => 
          * 2 Apr 1924, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.3 HELEN LOUISE POPP 
          * 1926, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 1926, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.4 RICHARD CARL POPP => 
          * 13 Oct 1927, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.5 HERBERT POPP 
          * 5 Aug 1929, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.6 MARGERIE MARIE POPP => 
          * 16 Jan 1933, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.7 JAMES ARTHUR POPP => 
          * 14 Apr 1938, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.8 NANCY EILEEN POPP => 
          * 4 Sep 1943, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.1 DOROTHY IRENE POPP                
          * 19 Feb 1923, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 4 Mar 2010, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Robert Melvan Davenport, 1 Nov 1941, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 17 Jun 1921, Saginaw, Michigan 
             + 23 Oct 1962, Saginaw, Michigan 
             s/o Ernest Davenport 
> f:7.4.1.1 RANDALL ERNEST DAVENPORT => 
            * 19 Nov 1942, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.1.2 SHEILA IRENE DAVENPORT => 
            * 22 Feb 1947, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.1.3 LISA RENEE DAVENPORT => 
            * 21 Feb 1956, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.1.1 RANDALL ERNEST DAVENPORT 
            * 19 Nov 1942, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Janet Ruby Wahl, 10 May 1966, Saginaw, Michigan 
               * 10 Sep 1942, Saginaw, Michigan 
                 d/o Elvin Wahl 
> f:7.4.1.1.1 SHANTEL M. DAVENPORT 
              * 17 Sep 1968, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.1.2 SHEILA IRENE DAVENPORT 
             * 22 Feb 1947, Saginaw, Michigan 
             oo Frank Gaudreau, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.1.2.1 KERRY GAUDREAU 
              * 14 Jan 1964, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.1.2.2 AARON GAUDREAU 
              * 17 Jun 1968, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.1.3 LISA RENEE DAVENPORT 
            * 21 Feb 1956, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Steven Harold Soule, 26 Jul 1980, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.1.3.1 COURTNEY RENEE SOULE 



              * 29 Jan 1985, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.2 NORMA ANN POPP 
          * 2 Apr 1924, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo James Fawcett, 24 Oct 1942, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 13 Sep 1918, Taymouth, Michigan 
             + 1 Dec 1977, Saginaw, Michigan 
             S/O Henry J. Fawcett 
> f:7.4.2.1 KAREN LYNN FAWCETT 
            * 10 Oct 1943, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.2.2 SANDRA KAY FAWCETT => 
            * 24 Apr 1945, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.2.3 THOMAS JAMES FAWCETT 
            * 7 Sep 1947, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.2.4 CAROL ANN FAWCETT => 
            * 13 Sep 1949, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.2.2 SANDRA KAY FAWCETT 
            * 24 Apr 1945, Saginaw, Michigan 
             oo Raymond Henry Jacob, 15 Sep 1962 
> f:7.4.2.2.1 RAYMOND HENRY JR. JACOB 
              * 8 Jun 1968, Saginaw, Michigan 
              + 11 Jan 2008, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.2.2.2 VICKY LYNN JACOB 
              * 10 Aug 1969, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.2.2.3 JAMES MATTHEW JACOB 
              * 3 Mar 1971, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.2.4 CAROL ANN FAWCETT 
            * 13 Sep 1949, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 20 Aug 1984, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Michael Allen VanConett, 1 Jun 1968, Saginaw, Michigan 
               * 26 Jul 1945, Saginaw, Michigan 
               + 12 Jan 2008, Alger, Michigan 
> f:7.4.2.4.1 CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL VANCONETT 
              * 3 Aug 1969, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.2.4.2 ERIC THOMAS VANCONETT => 
              * 2 Oct 1972, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.2.4.3 SHAWN PATRICK VANCONETT 
              * 3 Sep 1977, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.2.4.2 ERIC THOMAS VANCONETT 
              * 2 Oct 1972, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.2.4.2-1 RICHARD MICHAEL VANCONETT 
                * 22 Mar 1999, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.4 RICHARD CARL POPP 
          * 13 Oct 1927, Bridgeport, Michigan 
          + 2 Jun 1983, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Marianne Pearl Reinke, 23 Sep 1953, Angola, Indiana 
             * 16 Mar 1934, Bridgeport, Michigan 
             d/o Frederick Emil Reinke 
> f:7.4.4.1 STEPHEN CARL POPP 
            * 24 Apr 1954, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.4.2 PHILLIP RICHARD POPP => 
            * 3 Jan 1956, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.4.3 RICKY FRED POPP => 
            * 5 Dec 1957, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.4.4 DIANA CAROL POPP 
            * 7 Oct 1959, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.4.2 PHILLIP RICHARD POPP 
            * 3 Jan 1956, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Satomi Naka, Okinawa, Japan 
               * 25 Aug 1958, Naha, Okinawa, Japan 



               d/o Hirisgi Naka 
> f:7.4.4.2.1 SELENA ANNE POPP 
              * 8 Aug 1994, Okinawa, Japan 
> f:7.4.4.2.2 KENT CHRISTOPHER POPP 
              * 29 Oct 1997, Okinawa, Japan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.4.3 RICKY FRED POPP 
            * 5 Dec 1957, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Victoria M. Maziarz, 28 Mar 1985, Saginaw, Michigan 
               * 8 Nov 1957, Saginaw, Michigan 
               d/o William J. Maziarz 
> f:7.4.4.3.1 ZACHARY RICHARD POPP 
              * 21 Jan 1994, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.4.3.2 ADAM JOSEPH POPP 
              * 18 Feb 1996, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.6 MARGERIE MARIE POPP 
          * 16 Jan 1933, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 8 Sep 1992, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo George Sanderson, 29 Nov 1952, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 19 Jun 1931, Saginaw, Michigan 
             + 24 Mar 2007, Saginaw, Michigan 
             s/o Harold Meade Sanderson 
> f:7.4.6.1 CHERYL LYNN SANDERSON => 
            * 22 Aug 1955, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.6.2 PAMELA SUE SANDERSON => 
            * 16 Feb 1957, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.6.3 KIMBERLY MARTHA SANDERSON => 
            * 27 Nov 1959, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.6.4 MICHAEL WILLIAM SANDERSON => 
            * 11 Dec 1961, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.6.1 CHERYL LYNN SANDERSON 
            * 22 Aug 1955, Saginaw, Michigan 
            + 23 Nov 2006, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Kenneth Wright, 20 Aug 1977, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.6.1.1 CHELSEA ANNE WRIGHT 
              * 8 Mar 1978, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.6.2 PAMELA SUE SANDERSON 
            * 16 Feb 1957, Saginaw, Michigan 
              oo Ronald D. Maxwell, 7 Aug 1976, Saginaw, Michigan 
              oo2 Brian Vierke, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.6.2.1 JERAMIE MICHAEL MAXWELL => 
              * 3 Dec 1976, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.6.2.2 CAYLEE JO VIERKE MAXWELL => 
              * 7 Nov 1987, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.6.2.1 JERAMIE MICHAEL MAXWELL 
              * 3 Dec 1976, Saginaw, Michigan 
              oo Angela Marie Brodeur 
                 * 9 Mar 1979 
> f:7.4.6.2.1-1 AUGUST SAINT-JOHN MAXWELL 
                * 6 Nov 2006 
> f:7.4.6.2.1-2 JAYDEN OLIVIA MAXWELL 
                * 5 Oct 2010 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.6.2.2 CAYLEE JO VIERKE MAXWELL 
              * 7 Nov 1987, Saginaw, Michigan 
              oo Mike Caprice 
> f:7.4.6.2.2-1 ETHAN CAPRICE 
                * 22 Aug 2009, Florida 
> f:7.4.6.2.2-2 LILLIAN TONI CAPRICE 
                * 22 Sep 2011, Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# f:7.4.6.3 KIMBERLY MARTHA SANDERSON 
            * 27 Nov 1959, Saginaw, Michigan 
              oo Steven Merle Zuzula, 8 Jun 1979, Saginaw, Michigan 
                 * 4 Sep 1958, Saginaw, Michigan 
                 + 18 Feb 1999, Saginaw, Michigan 
                 s/o Donald Zuzula 
> f:7.4.6.3.1 DONALD GEORGE ZUZULA 
              * 29 Apr 1980, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.6.3.2 ZACHARY ZANE ZUZULA 
              * 19 Sep 1983, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.6.4 MICHAEL WILLIAM SANDERSON 
            * 11 Dec 1961, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Patricia Lynn Mosher, 18 Sep 1982, Saginaw, Michigan 
               * 16 Sep 1963, Saginaw, Michigan 
               d/o Warren Mosher 
> f:7.4.6.4.1 ADAM MICHAEL SANDERSON 
              * 26 Oct 1989, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.6.4.2 AMANDA LYNNE SANDERSON 
              * 19 Feb 1991, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.6.4.3 TYLER SANDERSON 
              * 4 Apr 1994, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.7 JAMES ARTHUR POPP 
          * 14 Apr 1938, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 13 Sep 1990, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Joann Elizabeth Giltrop, 8 Jun 1957, Saginaw, Michigan 
             * 12 Jul 1939, Saginaw, Michigan 
             d/o Henry J. Giltrop 
> f:7.4.7.1 JOSEPH JAMES GILTROP => 
            * 26 Jun 1957, Saginaw, Michigan  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.7.1 JOSEPH JAMES GILTROP 
            * 26 Jun 1957, Saginaw, Michigan  
              oo Kay Bryce, 6 Oct 1979, Saginaw, Michigan 
                 * 9 May 1959, Saginaw, Michigan 
                 d/o Eugene Bryce 
> f:7.4.7.1.1 JOSHUA JAMES POPP 
              * 22 Oct 1982, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.7.1.2 JOEL EUGENE POPP 
              * 22 Jul 1984, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.7.1.3 JAMES KEVIN POPP 
              * 17 Jan 1986, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.8 NANCY EILEEN POPP 
          * 4 Sep 1943, Saginaw, Michigan 
          oo Freddie Lee Woodall, 14 Apr 1962, Owensboro, Kentucky 
             * 28 Jun 1942, Kentucky 
> f:7.4.8.1 HARRY DWAYNE WOODALL => 
            * 28 Feb 1961, Owensboro, Kentucky 
> f:7.4.8.2 BAMBI LYNN WOODALL => 
            * 6 Oct 1965, Chicago, Illinois 
> f:7.4.8.3 DENISE IRENE WOODALL => 
            * 29 Jan 1971, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.8.1 HARRY DWAYNE WOODALL 
            * 28 Feb 1961, Owensboro, Kentucky 
            + 13 Dec 2010, Ann Arbor, Michigan 
            oo Dawn Miller 
> f:7.4.8.1.1 WAYNE ALLEN WOODALL 
              * 11 Nov 1987, Flint, Michigan 
> f:7.4.8.1.2 REBECCA JEAN WOODALL 
              * 5 Aug 1992, Flint, Michigan 
> f:7.4.8.1.3 CHARITY WATERIDGE 
              * 11 Feb 1996, Flint, Michigan 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.8.2 BAMBI LYNN WOODALL 
            * 6 Oct 1965, Chicago, Illinois 
            + 23 Apr 2003, Florida 
            oo Eugene Richard Herrera, 14 Feb 1985 
            oo2 Stephen Noe 
> f:7.4.8.2.1 AMBERLY IRENE HERRERA => 
              * 19 Nov 1984, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.8.2.2 EUGENE ROMERO HERRERA 
              * 13 Aug 1986, Houston, Texas 
> f:7.4.8.2.3 MERCEDES (SADIE) IRENE WOODALL NOE => 
              * 22 Aug 1989, Sanford, Florida 
> f:7.4.8.2.4 KILE WAYNE NOE 
              * 6 Jun 1994, Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.8.2.1 AMBERLY IRENE HERRERA 
              * 19 Nov 1984, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.4.8.2.1-1 ISAIAH FLORES HERRERA 
                * 14 Apr 2003, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.8.2.3 MERCEDES (SADIE) IRENE WOODALL NOE 
              * 22 Aug 1989, Sanford, Florida 
> f:7.4.8.2.3-1 CHASE LEE WOODALL 
                * 8 Feb 2012, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.8.3 DENISE IRENE WOODALL 
            * 29 Jan 1971, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Anthony Swartwood 
> f:7.4.8.3.1 NICHOLAS ANTHONY SWARTWOOD => 
              * 26 Jan 1988 
> f:7.4.8.3.2 DRU CHRISTIAN SWARTWOOD 
> f:7.4.8.3.3 DYLAN LEE WOODALL DERENZO 
> f:7.4.8.3.4 ALLASANDRA GIADA WOODALL DERENZO 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.4.8.3.1 NICHOLAS ANTHONY SWARTWOOD 
              * 26 Jan 1988 
> f:7.4.8.3.1-1 REESE NICOLE SWARTWOOD 
                * 22 Apr 2009 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.6 GEORGE (JIGGER) ALBERT POPP 
        * 25 Feb 1902, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 22 Apr 1952, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo Alma Marie Meinke, 13 May 1927, Saginaw, Michigan 
           * 15 Nov 1905, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 1 Jun 1983, Saginaw, Michigan 
           d/o Henry Meinke 
> f:7.6.1 HOWARD GEORGE POPP => 
          * 18 Jul 1929, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.6.2 BRUCE ARTHUR POPP => 
          * 10 Nov 1930, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.6.3 DONALD R. POPP  
          * 4 Jun 1934, Saginaw, Michigan 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# f:7.6.1 HOWARD GEORGE POPP 
          * 18 Jul 1929, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 27 Jul 1984, Indian River, Michigan 
          oo Betty Fawcett, 4 Jan 1950, Angola, Indiana 
             * 25 Dec 1930, Saginaw, Michigan 
             + 24 Jan 2005, Indian River, Michigan 
             d/o Henry J. Fawcett 
> f:7.6.1.1 DEBRA POPP => 
> f:7.6.1.2 LINDA POPP 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.6.1.1 DEBRA POPP 
            oo Donald Lutch 



> f:7.6.1.1.1 MARCIE LUTCH 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.6.2 BRUCE ARTHUR POPP 
          * 10 Nov 1930, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 24 Nov 2004, Sanford, Florida 
          oo Elva Jeanette Boyd 
             * 1 Jan 1933, Dyersburg, Tennessee 
             + 29 Sep 1997, Deltona, Florida 
> f:7.6.2.1 CARRIE POPP 
> f:7.6.2.2 GLENDA POPP 
> f:7.6.2.3 MICHAEL BRUCE POPP => 
            * 23 Jul 1960, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.6.2.3 MICHAEL BRUCE POPP 
            * 23 Jul 1960, Saginaw, Michigan 
             + 28 Nov 1985, Saginaw, Michigan 
             oo Mary Lou Thompson, 29 Sep 1979, Hawaii 
> f:7.6.2.3.1 JAMIE MARIE POPP 
> f:7.6.2.3.2 MICHAEL DAVID POPP 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.7 LINDA FRIEDA POPP 
        * 13 May 1906, Bridgeport, Michigan 
        + 16 Dec 1998, Saginaw, Michigan 
        oo Carl Leonard Scherping, 23 May 1929 
           * 26 Jan 1902, Saginaw, Michigan 
           + 16 May 1983, Saginaw, Michigan 
           s/o Charles Augusta Scherping 
> f:7.7.1 RICHARD LEE SCHERPING => 
          * 17 Jan 1931, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.7.1 RICHARD LEE SCHERPING 
          * 17 Jan 1931, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 4 Feb 1978, Cadillac, Michigan 
          oo Barbara Lee Kench, 1 Jun 1957, Ithaca, Michigan 
             * 22 Sep 1934 
             d/o Horace John Kench 
> f:7.7.1.1 PEGGY SUE SCHERPING => 
            * 19 Mar 1959, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.7.1.2 DAVID RICHARD SCHERPING => 
            * 23 Aug 1960, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.7.1.3 JEANNE ANN SCHERPING => 
            * 6 Aug 1964, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.7.1.4 JODY LYNN SCHERPING => 
            * 14 Dec 1972, Saginaw, Michigan 
> f:7.7.1.5 MELINDA (MINDY) KAY SCHERPING => 
            * 28 Oct 1974, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.7.1.1 PEGGY SUE SCHERPING  
            * 19 Mar 1959, Saginaw, Michigan  
            oo Craig Stolz 
> f:7.7.1.1.1 ERIC STOLZ => 
> f:7.7.1.1.2 HEATHER STOLZ 
> f:7.7.1.1.3 KALLIE STOLZ 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.7.1.1.1 ERIC STOLZ 
              oo Dee Dee Harnes 
> f:7.7.1.1.1-1 JARED STOLZ 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.7.1.2 DAVID RICHARD SCHERPING 
            * 23 Aug 1960, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Wendy Carol May, 29 Sep 1985, Ardmore, Oklahoma 
               * 9 Jan 1960, Purcell, Oklahoma 
               d/o Floyd Dewain May 
> f:7.7.1.2.1 JEREMY DANIEL SCHERPING 
              * 1 Feb 1987, Royal Oak, Michigan 



              + 1 Feb 1987, Royal Oak, Michigan 
> f:7.7.1.2.2 LAUREN ASHLEY SCHERPING => 
              * 7 Aug 1988, Fort Wayne, Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.7.1.2.2 LAUREN ASHLEY SCHERPING  
              * 7 Aug 1988, Fort Wayne, Indiana 
              oo Tyler Stuart 
> f:7.7.1.2.2-1 GUNNER STUART 
                * 30 Jul 2011, Lincoln, Nebraska 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.7.1.3 JEANNE ANN SCHERPING  
            * 6 Aug 1964, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Sean Easlick 
            oo2 Eric Watz 
> f:7.7.1.3.1 KAYLEEN EASLICK 
> f:7.7.1.3.2 BRENDON EASLICK 
> f:7.7.1.3.3 MATTHEW WATZ 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:7.7.1.4 JODY LYNN SCHERPING  
            * 14 Dec 1972, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Kenny Blust 
> f:7.7.1.4.1 GRACIE BLUST 
> f:7.7.1.4.2 DONOVAN BLUST 
> f:7.7.1.4.3 EMERY BLUST 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# f:7.7.1.5 MELINDA (MINDY) KAY SCHERPING  
            * 28 Oct 1974, Saginaw, Michigan 
            oo Raj Cooper 
> f:7.7.1.5.1 LILY COOPER 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# f:8 HENRIETTE (NETTIE) POPP 
      * 6 Sep 1869, Bridgeport, Michigan 
      + 5 Apr 1903, Saginaw, Michigan 
      oo John August Stadtlander, 20 Oct 1895, Saginaw, Michigan 
         * 20 Jun 1873, Saginaw, Michigan 
         + 23 Apr 1928, Saginaw, Michigan 
         s/o August Stadtlander 
> f:8.1 GEORGE ROBERT STADTLANDER => 
        * 6 Nov 1897, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:8.1 GEORGE ROBERT STADTLANDER  
        * 6 Nov 1897, Saginaw, Michigan 
        + 9 Mar 1968, Mantau, Ohio 
        oo Anna Rose Janek, 7 Jul 1923, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
           * 10 Nov 1904, Cleveland, Ohio 
           + 23 Apr 2009, Mantau, Ohio 
           d/o Joseph Janek 
> f:8.1.1 JOHN STADTLANDER 
          * 1922, Ohio 
          + 1922, Ohio 
> f:8.1.2 GEORGE JOHN STADTLANDER 
          * 4 Aug 1924, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
          Twin 
> f:8.1.3 JOSEPH PETER STADTLANDER 
          * 4 Aug 1924, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
          + 21 Oct 1979, Loudonville, Ohio 
          Twin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:9 GEORGE J. POPP 
      * 3 Feb 1870, Bridgeport, Micigan 
      + 2 Mar 1944, Saginaw, Michigan 
      oo Caroline (Lena) V. Dorr, 8 Mar 1903, Saginaw, Michigan 
         * 29 Aug 1879, Bridgeport, Michigan 
         + 2 Jan 1955, Lansing, Michigan 
         d/o John Francis Dorr 



> f:9.1 ELIZABETH POPP 
        * 1927, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:10 KATHERINE (KATE, GERTIE) GERTRUDE POPP 
       * 18 Mar 1872, Bridgeport, Michigan 
       + 1955, Charlotte, Michigan 
       oo Clarence E. Downing, 1894, Michigan 
          * Jun 1868, Michigan 
          s/o Anson Downing 
> f:10.1 RUTH H. DOWNING => 
         * Jan 1895, Michigan 
> f:10.2 JENNIE MARGARET DOWNING => 
         * 21 Aug 1896, Michigan 
> f:10.3 GRACE M DOWNING => 
         * 1898, Michigan 
> f:10.4 ANNA E. DOWNING => 
         * 4 Aug 1901, Vermontville, Michigan 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:10.1 RUTH H. DOWNING  
         * Jan 1895, Michigan 
         oo Bert Creitz, 26 Jun 1915, Charlotte, Michigan 
            * 3 Jan 1894, Michigan 
            + Jun 1967, Vermontville, Michigan 
            s/o John Creitz 
> f:10.1.1 KATHARINE E. CREITZ 
           * 1919, Michigan 
> f:10.1.2 GRACE E. CREITZ 
           * 1920, Michigan 
> f:10.1.3 ROBERT E. CREITZ  
           * 1923, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:10.2 JENNIE MARGARET DOWNING  
         * 21 Aug 1896, Michigan 
         + 29 Sep 1965, Birmingham, Alabama 
         oo Charles Jerome Barnum, 29 Apr 1916, Charlotte, Michigan 
            * 30 Oct 1883, Pavillion, Michigan 
            + 21 Jan 1972, East Lansing, Michigan 
            s/o William Henry Barnum 
> f:10.2.1 CHARLES BARNUM 
           * 1923, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:10.3 GRACE M DOWNING  
         * 1898, Michigan 
         + 1985, Holt, Michigan 
         oo Virgil Otto Braun, 1 Sep 1935, Michigan 
            * 7 Jun 1896, Scott Township, Ohio 
            + Dec 1980, Perry, Michigan 
            s/o Charles Braun 
> f:10.3.1 MARY CATHERINE BRAUN 
           * 1937, Michigan 
> f:10.3.2 ROBERT D. BRAUN 
           * 1939, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:10.4 ANNA E. DOWNING  
         * 4 Aug 1901, Vermontville, Michigan 
         + 8 Dec 1970, Grand Rapids, Michigan 
         oo Clayton Alfred Aldrich, 9 Nov 1920, Charlotte, Michigan 
            * 20 Dec 1897, Lyons, Michigan 
            + 8 Aug 1971, Grand Rapids, Michigan 
            s/o Stephen Alfred Aldrich 
> f:10.4.1 CLARENCE STEPHEN ALDRICH => 
           * 5 Mar 1922, Sunfield, Michigan 
> f:10.4.2 BETTY LOU ALDRICH 
           * 1 Dec 1925, Cressey, Michigan 
           + 26 Jul 1996, Stanton, Michigan 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:10.4.1 CLARENCE STEPHEN ALDRICH 
           * 5 Mar 1922, Sunfield, Michigan 
           + 4 Mar 1998, Hastings, Michigan 
           oo Evelyn Mae Nicholson, 26 Sep 1951 
              * 2 May 1920, Lake Odessa, Michigan 
              + 9 Jul 2000. Lake Odessa, Michigan 
              d/o Leon D. Nicholson 
> f:10.4.1.1 JANE ALDRICH 
> f:10.4.1.2 STEVE ALDRICH 
> f:10.4.1.3 TAMMIE ALDRICH 
> f:10.4.1.4 TERRI ALDRICH 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# f:11 ANNA (ANNIE) KATHRINA POPP 
       * 3 Aug 1874, Bridgeport, Michigan 
       oo Edwin L. Donaldson, 9 Jul 1903, Saginaw, Michigan 
          * 2 Oct 1877, Saginaw, Michigan 
          + 20 Nov 1916, Grand Rapids, Michigan 
          s/o Adam Donaldson 
> f:11.1 VERA ELLEN DONALDSON 
         * 19 Sep 1904, Saginaw, Michigan 
         + 24 Nov 1909, Grand Rapids, Michigan 
> f:11.2 NONA ELLEN DONALDSON 
         * 23 Nov 1911, Grand Rapids, Michigan 
         + 24 Jan 1924, Saginaw, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Heinz Kühlwein via Werner Emmert, Ludwigsburg, Germany 
Diana Carol Popp Rossiter, f:7.4.4.4  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| g: JOHANN ADAM EISENBEISER 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# g: JOHANN ADAM EISENBEISER 
     * 9 Mar 1783, Mobach, Germany 
     + 11 Feb 1837, Huffenhardt, Germany 
     oo Eva Christina Hollmuller 
        * 15 Jan 1789, Huffenhardt, Germany 
        + 11 Mar 1872, Huffenhardt, Germany 
     oo2 ? ?, Huffenhardt, 2 Feb 1812 
> g:1 FRIEDRICH (FRED) EISENBEISER 
      * circa 1815, Baden, Germany 
      + prior to 1885, Denver, Colorado 
      Was an officer in the Civil War. 
      Was given land in Denver for his involvement in the war. 
      He may have been murdered for his land (oral tradition). 
      He had no children. 
> g:2 JOHANNES EISENBEISER => 
      * 6 Jan 1819, Huffenhardt, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# g:2 JOHANNES EISENBEISER 
      * 6 Jan 1819, Huffenhardt, Germany 
      + 11 Oct 1890, Huffenhardt, Germany 
      oo Katharina Dorthea Albrecht, 14 Sep 1851, Helmstadt, Germany 
         * 12 Jan 1832, Helmtadt, Germany 
         + 12 Sep 1881 
> g:2.1 EMMA LEOPOLDINE EISENBEISER 
        * 15 Nov 1853, Huffenhardt, Germany 
        + 3 Dec 1946, Francisco (Jackson), Michigan 
        oo John Michael Kalmbach, 28 Apr 1885, Masaon, Texas 
           * 16 Jan 1838, Wuerttemberg, Germany 
           + 12 Dec 1907, Francisco (Jackson), Michigan, at age of 69 
           s/o John Adam Kalmbach 
> g:2.2 WILHELM ALBRECHT (WILLIAM) EISENBEISER => 
        * 6 May 1872 
> g:2.3 ROBERT AUGUST EISENBEISER 
        * 23 Dec 1877, Huffenhardt, Germany 
        oo ? ? 
        Had one son. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# g:2.2 WILHELM ALBRECHT (WILLIAM) EISENBEISER 
        * 6 May 1872 
        oo Jessie Bush 
> g:2.2.1 HAZEL EISENBEISER 
          oo Harold Spaulding 
> g:2.2.2 ELEANOR EISENBEISER 
          * Ill Schutes 
> g:2.2.3 LYNN EISENBEISER => 
          * 8 Jan 1929 
> g:2.2.4 LESLIE EISENBEISER => 
          * 8 Jan 1929 
> g:2.2.5 WARREN EISENBEISER  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# g:2.2.3 LYNN EISENBEISER 
          * 8 Jan 1929 
          oo Violet Nellis 
> g:2.2.3.1 JEAN EISENBEISER 
            oo Richard Schmidt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# g:2.2.4 LESLIE EISENBEISER  
          * 8 Jan 1929 
          oo Darlene Mitchell 
> g:2.2.4.1 TOM EISENBEISER  
> g:2.2.4.2 PENNY EISENBEISER  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



Sources 
Judy DeJong-Radebaugh … Judy.DeJong-Radebaugh@adams12.org 
Dieter Eckert, Germany, an Eisenbeiser descendant. 
Phyllis Kalmbach, Chelsea, Michigan 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| h: FRANCISEI EISENBEISER 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# h: FRANCISEI EISENBEISER 
> h:1 JOSEPHI (JOSEPH) EISENBEISER => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# h:1 JOSEPHI (JOSEPH) EISENBEISER 
      oo Sussana Kovacs, May 1839, Tenja, Hungary 
      Unknown number of children 
> h:1.1 VENDELIN EISENBEISER => 
        * 1853, Tenja, Hungary 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# h:1.1 VENDELIN EISENBEISER 
        * 1853, Tenja, Hungary 
        oo Magdalena Plell, ca. 1874, Tenja, Hungary 
           * circa 1854 
        Unknown number of children 
> h:1.1.1 ADAM EISENBEISER => 
          * 1882, Tenja, Hungary 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# h:1.1.1 ADAM EISENBEISER  
          * 1882, Tenja, Hungary 
          + 16 Mar 1938, Osijek, Hungary 
          He was the assistent of a brush maker 
          oo Elizabetha Thoma, 30 Aug 1908, Osijek, Hungary 
             * 1889, Pustara Lipovicza 
             She was a housemaid. 
          Unknown number of children. Documents can be found at the civil registry 
           office in Osijek, Croatia. 
> h:1.1.1.1 ADAM EISENBEISER => 
            * 21 Dec 1908, Osijek, Yugoslavia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# h:1.1.1.1 ADAM EISENBEISER  
            * 21 Dec 1908, Osijek, Yugoslavia 
            + 31 Jan 1965, Bad Schwalbach, Germany  
            He was a fireman (Heitzer). 
            oo Kata Kovač, 22 May 1932, Osijek, Hungary 
               * 22 Nov 1907, Lučinci 
            oo2 Eva Keller 
                * 22 Dec 1918, Parabutsch, Hungary 
                + 21 Feb 2000, Frankfurt am Main, Germany 
                After she was rescued from a labor camp, she met Adam in  
                 Hammelburg, Germany. 
> h:1.1.1.1.1 ELISABETH MARIA EISENBEISER 
> h:1.1.1.1.2 EVA EISENBEISER 
> h:1.1.1.1.3 ADAM EISENBEISER 
> h:1.1.1.1.4 GEORG EISENBEISER => 
              * 6 Feb 1956 
> h:1.1.1.1.5 HEINRICH EISENBEISER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# h:1.1.1.1.4 GEORG EISENBEISER 
              * 6 Feb 1956 
              oo Jasmin Angelika Mex 
                 * 19 May 1957 
> h:1.1.1.1.4-1 NADINE EISENBEISER 
                * 23 Sep 1985, Frankfurt am Main 
                oo Matthias Michael Afflerbach, 13 Jun 2015, Frankfurt am Main, Germany 
                   * 18 Oct 1985 Frankfurt am Main 
> h:1.1.1.1.4-2 PASCAL EISENBEISER 
                * 2 Aug 1990 
> h:1.1.1.1.4-3 DENISE EISENBEISER 
                * 26 Mar 1993 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Denise Eisenbeiser, denise263@gmx.de 



Nadine Eisenbeiser, afflerbach.nadine@gmail.com 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| i: KILIAN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# i: KILIAN JAKOB EISENBEIß 
     * 7 Aug 1746 
     + circa 1819 
     oo Anna Maria ?, 16 Nov 1773, Mittelheim, Rheingau, Nassau 
        * 1749 
        + circa 1819 
> i:1 BERNHARD EISENBEIß => 
      * 10 Jul 1781 
> i:2 CAROLINE EISENBEIß  
> i:3 FERDINAND EISENBEIß  
> i:4 JAKOB EISENBEIß  
> i:5 BARBARA EISENBEIß  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# i:1 BERNHARD EISENBEIß 
      * 10 Jul 1781 
      + 29 Sep 1840 
      Carpenter 
      oo Margareta Josepha Hirschmann 
         * 1784 
         Last name may have been Kirschmann 
> i:1.1 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
        * circa 1791 
        + 7 Oct 1887, Wingershausen, Hessen, Germany 
> i:1.2 FRANS ANTON EISENBEIß => 
        * 12 Jun 1817, Mittelheim, Rheingau-TaunusKreis, Hesse, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# i:1.2 FRANS ANTON EISENBEIß 
        * 12 Jun 1817, Mittelheim, Rheingau-TaunusKreis, Hesse, Germany 
        + 24 Nov 1893, Biebrich, Hessen, Germany 
        oo Sophie E. Baumgertel 
           * 1822 
           + 28 Nov 1893, Biebrich, Hessen, Germany 
> i:1.2.1 SOPHIA FRAZISKA EISENBEIß 
          * 1846 
          + 29 Apr 1922, Wiesbaden, Hessen, German 
> i:1.2.2 AUGUST WILHELM CHRISTIAN JOSEPH EISENBEIß => 
          * 11 Jul 1850, Heiligenzell, Ortenaukreis, Basen-Württemberg, Germany 
> i:1.2.3 KLARA EISENBEIß 
          * 1858 
          + 1 Jul 1883 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# i:1.2.2 AUGUST WILHELM CHRISTIAN JOSEPH EISENBEIß 
          * 11 Jul 1850, Heiligenzell, Ortenaukreis, Basen-Württemberg, Germany 
          + 9 Apr 1928, Erbach, Hessen, Germany 
          Duke servant  
          Luxembourg official 
          Lived in Biebrich, Germany 
          oo Bertha Huise Charlotte Wolff, 22 Nov 1878, Horn, Lippe, Germany 
             * 1858 
             + 1923 
> i:1.2.2.1 WILHELM FRANS EISENBEIß => 
            * 11 Jul 1880, Lippapringe, Germany 
> i:1.2.2.2 FRANZ AUGUST EISENBEIß 
            * 20 Sep 1885, Biebach, Rhein-Lahn-Kreis, Rhineland-Palatinate, Germany 
> i:1.2.2.3 AUGUSTE ELISABETHE EISENBEIß 
            * 30 Jan 1888, Biebach, Hassen, Germany 
> i:1.2.2.4 ELISABETH SOPHIE BERTA EISENBEIß 
            * 16 May 1894, Biebach, Rhein, Germany 
> i:1.2.2.5 LINA HERMINE BERTHA EISENBEIß 
            * 8 Jun 1898, Luxembourg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# i:1.2.2.1 WILHELM FRANS EISENBEIß 
            * 11 Jul 1880, Lippapringe, Germany 



            + 16 Jun 1936, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
            Immigrated to the US circa 1904 
            Was a famous chef, Wiesbaden-Biebrich, Rhine, Mossberg Castle 
            Trained in the kitchens of the Duc de Luxembourg in 1898, then in  
             the Russian Embassy in 1899 in Berlin.   
            Also Nice, London, Cairo before coming to the U.S.   
            Was hired by George Barnes of Standard Oil to be his private cook.   
            Was the chef of the Kansas City Athletic Club, The Severs Hotel in  
             Tulsa, Oklahoma, Hotel Fort des Moines in Des Moines, Iowa,  
             Huckins Hotel in Oklahoma City, Detroit Leland Hotel in Detroit, 
             Michigan before returning to Oklahoma City. 
            oo Frieda Louise Jean Schor, 28 Apr 1907, Osage, Oklahoma 
               Was from Millstadt, Illinois 
               Was one of 12 children 
> i:1.2.2.1.1 DORIS RUTH EISENBEIß => 
              * 10 Feb 1908, possibly in Des Moines, Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# i:1.2.2.1.1 DORIS RUTH EISENBEIß 
              * 10 Feb 1908, possibly in Des Moines, Iowa 
              + 9 Feb 1989, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
              Had granddaughters Liz Stewart and Sally Garrett. 
              oo Henry Joseph Garrett 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-1 WILLIAM GARRETT => 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-2 DORIS GARRETT => 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-3 ROBERT JOSEPH GARRETT => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# i:1.2.2.1.1-1 WILLIAM GARRETT 
                Married three times 
                oo Pat ? 
                oo2 Nancy ? 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-1.1 THOMAS GARRETT 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-1.2 LINDA GARRETT 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-1.3 CHERYL GARRETT 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-1.4 CATHY GARRETT 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# i:1.2.2.1.1-2 DORIS GARRETT 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-2.1 ROBERT TATUM 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-2.2 RICK TATUM 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-2.3 ELIZABETH (LIZ) TATUM 
                  oo ? Stewart 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# i:1.2.2.1.1-3 ROBERT JOSEPH GARRETT 
                oo Elise Estus 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-3.1 SHARON GARRETT 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-3.2 SALLY GARRETT 
> i:1.2.2.1.1-3.3 CATHERINE GARRETT 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Liz Stewart (mtii@cowboy.net) i:1.2.2.1.1-2.3 
Sally Garrett (slbollen@comcast.net) i:1.2.2.1.1-3.2 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| j: ? EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| k: SEBASTIAN EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# k: SEBASTIAN EISENBEIß 
     * circa 1685 
     + Jan 1733, Hain 
     Fröhner (indentured slave) 
     Lived in Hain (96328 Hain / Küps, located between 96317 Kronach and 
      96224 Burgkunstadt) 
     oo Elisabetha ? 
> k:1 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
      * 11 Mar 1722, Tiefenklein (part of 96328 Küps) 
> k:2 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß => 
      * 17 Sep 1727, Hain 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
      * 17 Sep 1727, Hain 
      Dienstknecht auf dem Zottenberg (farm servant) 
      Später; Inwohner auf der Wacholder (near 95336 Mainleus) 
      oo Elisabeth Stumpfen, 12 Sep 1763, Veitlahm, Kupferberg 
         * 12 Jun 1740, Veitlahm, Küpferberg 
         ~ 13 Jun 1740, Veitlahm (part of Mainleus), Küpferberg (95362) 
         Was from Ködnitzerberg (which is today a castle in ruins) 
         d/o Alberti Albrecht Stumpfen & Margaretha Friedlein 
> k:2.1 JOHANN MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß => 
        * 28 Jul 1777, Wachholder 
> k:2.2 JOHANN CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
        * 17 Jan 1780, Wachholder 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1 JOHANN MATTHÄUS EISENBEIß 
        * 28 Jul 1777, Wachholder 
        ~ 29 Jul 1777, Veitlahm 
        + 8 Nov 1841, Münchberg an Nervenzusammenbruch 
        Died of stroke of the nerves, 64 years old 8 months 
        Postman A.v.d., Wachholder of Veitlahm, district Wernstein 
        Postman Münchberg, Oberfranken 
        Listed as marrying (2nd marriage) at age 34 and dying at age 64. 
         This results in two different birth dates.  Wife was listed as 
         age 25 when married.  He possibly gave an incorrect age when 
         marrying since he was considerably older than she. 
        s/o a peasant from Veitlahm 
        oo Margarethe Schlegel 
        oo2 Anna Margaretha Popp, 20 Oct 1814 
            * circa 1789 
            + 22 Oct 1853 am starker Erkältung 
            Died of head cold, 64 years, 9 months, 23 days old 
            d/o Johann Popp, a Weaver in Fürstenreuth 
            Brother Heinrich Popp, a Weaver, married same day as Anna 
> k:2.1.1 JOHANN MATTHÄUS EISENBEIS 
          * 15 Mar 1811 
          ~ 22 Mar 1811 
          Mother was Anna Margarethe Schlegel (Her husband was in prison) 
> k:2.1.2 JOHANN NIKOLAUS EISENBEIS 
          * 25 or 26 Sep 1813 
          ~ 4 Oct 1813 
          Mother was Anna Margarethe Schlegel 
> k:2.1.3 JOHANN CHRISTOPH EISENBEIS 
          * 17 Dec 1814 
          ~ 22 Dec 1814 
          + 8 Dec 1850 
> k:2.1.4 JOHANN GEORG PETER EISENBEIS 
          * 9 Aug 1816 
          ~ 12 Aug 1816 
> k:2.1.5 MARIA MAGDALENA EISENBEIS 
          * 30 Dec 1818 



          ~ 9 Jan 1819 
> k:2.1.6 SUZANNA MARIA EISENBEIS 
          * 9 Nov 1820 
          ~ 24 Nov 1820 
> k:2.1.7 JOHANN NIKOLAUS EISENBEIS 
          * 5 Feb 1823 
          ~ 16 Feb 1823 
> k:2.1.8 JOHANN HEINRICH (HENRY) EISENBEIS => 
          * 8 Apr 1826, Kreis Münchberg, Oberfranken, Bayern, Germany. 
> k:2.1.9 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIS 
          * 18 Mar 1829 
          ~ 18 Mar 1829 
          + 19 Mar 1829 
> k:2.1.10 MARGARETE EISENBEIS 
           * 11 Feb 1830 
           ~ 18 Feb 1830 
> k:2.1.11 BARBARA EISENBEIS 
           * 24 Nov 1833 
           ~ 30 Nov 1833 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8 JOHANN HEINRICH (HENRY) EISENBEIS 
          * 8 Apr 1826, Kreis Münchberg, Oberfranken, Bayern, Germany. 
          ~ 15 Apr 1826 in the German Evangelical Church 
          + 16 Jul 1902, Louisville, Kentucky 
          Believed to be a member of a Freischutz, a revolutionary society 
           (composer Richard Wagner was also a member). 
          Moved from Germany to America on the Atalanta and arrived in New  
           York in May 1860.  He eventually settled in Aurora, Indiana.  
           Knew a family by the name of Pelgen; his future wife's sister  
           (Clara Glas) married Frederick Pelgen and lived in Aurora. 
          Enlisted as a private in Company C, 32nd Indiana volunteers on 24  
           Aug 1861 for three year term.  A high number of German-born men  
           Were in this regiment, but there were also a number of native  
           born men who were the sons of immigrants.  Also, several  
           exceptions included two Poles, one Czech, two or three Frenchmen,  
           and a couple of Swiss.  The most accurate description of the  
           regiment may be that they were distinctly German, used the German  
           language as primary and made use of modified Prussian tactics in  
           drill and maneuvers.   Johann Heinrich was mustered into service  
           for the Civil War on 1 Sep 1861. First engagement was at  
           Rowlett's Station near Munfordville, Kentucky, on 17 Dec 1861,  
           where he was wounded in action by a cavalryman, sustaining a  
           bullet wound to the front of his left leg just below the knee  
           which broke both bones in his leg.  The bullet remained in his  
           leg for the rest of his life .. It gave him much trouble, and he  
           was in and out of the hospital for treatment for many years.  He  
           achieved the rank of Sergeant and on 13 Feb 1864, was transferred  
           to the 157th Company, 2nd Battalion, Veteran Reserve Corps  
           because of his leg wound.  He was honorably discharged on 
           24 Aug 1864, and filed for a pension in 1879.  According to his 
           grandson, Joseph J. Eisenbeis, "he was not too much concerned 
           about slavery - it was more of an economic issue with him.  
           Louisville was saved and so was the Union." Moved to Louisville,  
           Kentucky, after the Civil War and lived in Ward 2. 
          Was a carpenter. 
          Was Protestant, did not join the Catholic church ... was a member  
           of the German Evangelical Church in Louisville, but allowed his  
           children to be reared in the Catholic faith. 
          oo Susanna Glas, 1 May 1861, Aurora, Indiana 
             * 25 Jul 1840, Diedesfeld (part of 67434 Neustadt) Rheinland-  
              Pfalz.  Located about 35 km WSW of Heidelberg, Germany near  
              Neustadt. 
             ~ 1840 Roemisch Katholisch Kirche, Diedesfeld Rheinland-Pfalz 
             + 2 May 1901, Louisville, Kentucky 
             Was Catholic 



             d/o Bernhard Glas and Eva Erlewein 
> k:2.1.8.1 FREDRICK (FRED) EISENBEIS => 
            * 6 Feb 1862, Aurora, Indiana 
> k:2.1.8.2 ANTON WILLIAM EISENBEIS => 
            * 27 Jul 1865, Aurora, Indiana 
> k:2.1.8.3 JOSEPH PETER EISENBEIS => 
            * 29 Mar 1867, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.4 LOUISA EISENBEIS 
            * 4 Aug 1868, Louisville, Kentucky 
            + 25 Nov 1868, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5 THERESIA EISENBEIS => 
            * 2 Apr 1870, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.6 JOHN FRANCIS EISENBEIS => 
            * 23 Sep 1871, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7 MARTIN W. EISENBEIS => 
            * 29 Aug 1873, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.8 MARIA ELISABETH EISENBEIS 
            * 30 Oct 1875, Louisville, Kentucky 
            ~ 21 Nov 1875, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
            + 28 Nov 1889, Louisville, Kentucky 
            Died of Typhoid fever; headstone carved by father. 
> k:2.1.8.9 ANNA EISENBEIS 
            * 18 Aug 1877, Louisville, Kentucky 
            ~ 4 Sep 1877, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
            + 19 Aug 1878, Louisville, Kentucky 
            Died of cholera infantum. 
> k:2.1.8.10 PHILIP EISENBEIS 
             * 22 Oct 1880, Louisville, Kentucky 
             + 21 Jan 1944, Louisville, Kentucky 
             Policeman and bar owner 
             oo Katherine Regenauer, 7 Jul 1904 
                * circa 1877 
                + 12 Feb 1936 
             oo2 Mary Boulos, 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.1 FREDRICK (FRED) EISENBEIS 
            * 6 Feb 1862, Aurora, Indiana 
            ~ 25 Mar 1862, St. Mary's Catholic Church, Aurora, Indiana 
            + 14 Apr 1940, Louisville, Kentucky 
            Chair Caner/Carpenter 
            oo Anna Leitz, 30 Aug 1881 
> k:2.1.8.1.1 PHILLIP FRED EISENBEIS => 
              * 18 Aug 1882, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.1.1 PHILLIP FRED EISENBEIS 
              * 18 Aug 1882, Louisville, Kentucky 
              + 3 Feb 1943, Louisville, Kentucky 
              oo Matilda Theresia Dries, 6 Feb 1902,  
                 * 10 Jun 1882 
                 + 5 Apr 1961 
> k:2.1.8.1.1-1 RAYMOND GEORGE LOUIS EISENBEIS 
                * 8 Sep 1902, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 10 Sep 1902, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                + 10 Jul 1952, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.1.1-2 PHILIP HENERSON EISENBEIS 
                * 26 Sep 1903, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 1 Oct 1903, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                + 30 Sep 1903, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.1.1-3 FREDERICK SEBASTIAN EISENBEIS 
                * 29 Sep 1904, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 23 Oct 1904, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                + 15 Apr 1910, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.1.1-4 ELIZABETH CAROLINE EISENBEIS 
                * 7 Nov 1905, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 26 Nov 1905, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 



                + 13 May 1906, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.1.1-5 WILLIAM HAROLD EISENBEIS => 
                * 17 May 1923, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.1.1-5 WILLIAM HAROLD EISENBEIS 
                * 17 May 1923, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 2 Sep 1990, Creston, Canada, while vacationing 
                Army Air Corps veteran of World War II 
                Retired Maintenance Supervisor for Jefferson  
                  County Board of Education (Kentucky) 
                Lived in Louisville, Kentucky  
                oo Martha Harris 
                   * 16 May 1924  
> k:2.1.8.1.1-5.1 BILL EISENBEIS 
                  Lives in Gravel Switch, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.1.1-5.2 EDWARD A. EISENBEIS => 
                  * 6 Feb 1954, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.1.1-5.2 EDWARD A. EISENBEIS 
                  * 6 Feb 1954, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  Lives in Forkland, Kentucky 
                  oo Barbara Burghard, 12 Jun 1976 
> k:2.1.8.1.1-5.2.1 GALEN CAMPBELL EISENBEIS 
                    * 25 Jul 1978, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.1.1-5.2.2 ELIZABETH MORGAN EISENBEIS 
                    * 18 Feb 1982, Marion County, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.2 ANTON WILLIAM EISENBEIS 
            * 27 Jul 1865, Aurora, Indiana 
            + 7 Nov 1917, Louisville, Kentucky 
            oo Sophie Schmitt, 4 May 1886 
               * Sep 1866 
> k:2.1.8.2.1 THERESA M. EISENBEIS => 
              * 26 Aug 1886 
> k:2.1.8.2.2 HENRY FRANCIS EISENBEIS 
              * 15 Oct 1887, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 30 Oct 1887, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 23 Sep 1958, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.2.3 CLARA JOSEPHINE EISENBEIS 
              * 16 Feb 1897 
              ~ 28 Mar 1897, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 19 Apr 1975 
> k:2.1.8.2.4 EMMA MARIE EISENBEIS => 
              * 18 Dec 1899, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.2.1 THERESA M. EISENBEIS  
              * 26 Aug 1886 
              + 22 Apr 1924 
              oo John Moline, 28 Sep 1905 
                 * 14 Oct 1886 
                 + 6 Jul 1944 
> k:2.1.8.2.1.1 JOHN MOLINE 
                * 30 Jul 1906, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 3 Jan 1965, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.2.1.2 EMMA MOLINE 
                * 17 Feb 1908, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 2 Jan 1985, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.2.1.3 THERESA ALBERTA MOLINE 
                * 25 Jun 1910, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 3 Jul 1910, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
> k:2.1.8.2.1.4 MARCELLA MILDRED MOLINE 
                * 16 Jan 1912, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 4 Feb 1912, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                + 28 Aug 1973, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.2.1.5 VERNA JOSEPHINE MOLINE 



                * 14 Feb 1914, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 1 Mar 1914, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                + 8 Sep 1981, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.2.4 EMMA MARIE EISENBEIS  
              * 18 Dec 1899, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 31 Dec 1899, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 4 Feb 1960, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.2.4.1 RUTH HENRIETTA HINCK 
                * 8 Jan 1919, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 26 Jan 1919, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              oo William Weissenberger 
> k:2.1.8.2.4.2 MARY J. WEISSENBERGER 
                * 27 Jun 1922, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.2.4.3 WILLIAM CHARLES WEISSENBERGER 
                * 7 Aug 1923, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 9 Sep 1923, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
> k:2.1.8.2.4.4 MILDRED L. WEISSENBERGER 
                * 1 Oct 1924, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 26 Oct 1924, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3 JOSEPH PETER EISENBEIS 
            * 29 Mar 1867 
            + 3 May 1936, Louisville, Kentucky 
            oo Barbara Rauechle, 14 May 1889 
               * 10 Jun 1867 
               + 15 Sep 1915, Louisville, Kentucky 
            oo2 Emma Steiger, 24 Oct 1917 
                + 6 Jan 1969, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.3.1 JOSEPH JACOB EISENBEIS => 
              * 9 May 1890 
> k:2.1.8.3.2 JOHN FRANKLIN EISENBEIS => 
              * 21 Sep 1891 
> k:2.1.8.3.3 EDWIN M. EISENBEIS => 
              * 12 Feb 1892 
> k:2.1.8.3.4 IRMA LOUISE EISENBEIS => 
              * 10 Feb 1919 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.1 JOSEPH JACOB EISENBEIS 
              * 9 May 1890, Louisville, Kentucky 
              + 20 May 1984, Louisville, Kentucky 
              Worked at Liberty National Bank for 53 years in Louisville,  
               Kentucky 
              Was a very good singer and well known for his tenor voice. 
               He even cut a record.  He also played the piano and clarinet. 
              Appears to have done extensive genealogical research 
               on the Eisenbeis name. 
              oo Josephine Kiefer, 9 Jun 1915 
                 * 20 Sep 1890 
                 + 13 Feb 1969, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-1 GRACE ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
                * 30 Sep 1917, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 17 Nov 1996, Jeffersonville, Indiana 
                Died from pancreatic cancer 
                Lived in Carterville, Illinois, then moved to  
                 Jeffersonville, Indiana 
                oo Carl E. Langenhop, 29 Mar 1946 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2 DOROTHY BERNICE EISENBEIS => 
                * 27 Aug 1921, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.1-2 DOROTHY BERNICE EISENBEIS 
                * 27 Aug 1921, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 28 Dec 2006, Ashville, New York  
                Retired from teaching school Spring 1986 
                Was active in Girl Scouts 



                Professional solo performances of operatic and classical music 
                oo Thomas Potter, 23 Feb 1946, Louisville, Kentucky 
                   * 14 May 1922 
                   + 22 Jul 2004 
                Lived in Ashville, New York 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.1 MARTHA JO POTTER => 
                  * 22 Dec 1947 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.2 CAROL LOUISE POTTER => 
                  * 18 Dec 1949 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.3 JAMES THOMAS POTTER => 
                  * 13 May 1952 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.4 BARBARA ELLEN POTTER 
                  * 18 Dec 1953, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.1-2.1 MARTHA JO POTTER 
                  * 22 Dec 1947, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Joseph C. Katzenberger, 10 Jun 1967 
                     * 20 Dec 1947 
                     Divorced 1982 
                  oo2 Rob T. Clarke, 8 Jul 1984 
                      * 9 Dec 1946 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.1.1 CHRISTINA LOUISE KATZENBERGER => 
                    * 24 Oct 1972 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.1.2 KATHRYN KIRSTED KATZENBERGER 
                    * 22 Dec 1974 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.1-2.1.1 CHRISTINA LOUISE KATZENBERGER 
                    * 24 Oct 1972 
                    oo Garfield St Aubrin Jones, 19 Dec 1993 
                       Ghanaian national, later naturalized 
                       Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.1.1.1 JALEN ALEXANDER JONES 
                      * 21 Apr 1996 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.1-2.2 CAROL LOUISE POTTER 
                  * 18 Dec 1949 
                  oo Daniel Paul Smith, 27 May 1972 
                     * 30 Jan 1947 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.2.1 MATTHEW JAMES SMITH 
                    * 6 Jul 1988 
                    Was adopted 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.1-2.3 JAMES THOMAS POTTER 
                  * 13 May 1952 
                  oo Jan Ruth Van Stee, 17 Apr 1971 
                     * 13 Mar 1952 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.3.1 AMY LYNN POTTER => 
                    * 6 Aug 1971 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.3.2 JENNIFER ALICE POTTER 
                    * 9 Mar 1973 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.3.3 KYLE JAMES POTTER 
                    * 4 Oct 1989 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.1-2.3.1 AMY LYNN POTTER 
                    * 6 Aug 1971 
                    oo Ronald Lee II Mesler, 8 Sep 1990 
                       * 1969 
                       Divorced Jul 1996 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.3.1.1 AUBRIN DANAE MESLER 
                      * 18 Nov 1992 
> k:2.1.8.3.1-2.3.1.2 ALANNA BREANNE MESLER 
                      * 22 Jun 1994 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2 JOHN FRANKLIN EISENBEIS 
              * 12 Sep 1891 



              + 18 Sep 1950, Louisville, Kentucky 
              Banker, Real Estate, and Brokerage business 
              oo James Irvin (Irvie) McHugh 
                 * circa 1891 
                 Named for her father who was killed in a train wreck 
                  a few months before her birth. 
                 + 26 Sep 1978, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1 JAMES IRVIN (IKE) EISENBEIS => 
                * 13 Jul 1915, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-2 HELEN BARBARA (ITSY) EISENBEIS => 
                * 10 Feb 1917 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-3 JEAN ANNE EISENBEIS => 
                * 22 Mar 1926 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-1 JAMES IRVIN (IKE) EISENBEIS 
                Lives in Yorktown, Virginia 
                * 13 Jul 1915 
                + 27 Dec 2006 
                oo Rebecca Blanton Morris, 10 Aug 1939 
                   * 11 Apr 1913, Jetersville, Virginia 
                   + Sep 1994, Yorktown, Virginia 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1 REBECCA SUZANNE EISENBEIS => 
                  * 1 Aug 1943, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.2 SARAH ELIZABETH EISENBEIS => 
                  * 3 Jul 1946, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1 REBECCA SUZANNE EISENBEIS 
                  Lives in Yorktown, Virginia 
                  * 1 Aug 1943, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  + 17 Jan 2009, Yorktown, Virginia 
                  oo Paul Franklin Craig, 2 Sep 1961 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1.1 PAUL STEVEN CRAIG => 
                    * 12 Feb 1964 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1.2 CYNTHIA DIANA CRAIG => 
                    * 29 Nov 1966 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1.1 PAUL STEVEN CRAIG 
                    * 12 Feb 1964, Newport News, Virginia 
                    Lives In Glen Allen, Virginia 
                    oo Brenda Kay Gran, 6 Oct 1990 
                       * 1960 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1.1.1 ADAM FRANKLIN CRAIG 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1.1.2 ALEXANDER RICHARD CRAIG 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1.2 CYNTHIA DIANA CRAIG 
                    * 29 Nov 1966, Newport News, Virginia 
                    oo Brian Joseph Evans, 1 Jun 1991, Seaford, Virginia 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1.2.1 DYLAN JOSEPH EVANS 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1.2.2 CASEY AUSTIN EVANS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-1.2 SARAH ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
                  * 3 Jul 1946, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Richard Charles Schisler, 21 Nov 1964, Yorktown, Virginia 
                     Was from Pennsylvania 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.2.1 SCOTT RICHARD SCHISLER 
                    * 23 Sep 1968, Newport News, Virginia 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.2.2 DUSTIN JAMES SCHISLER 
                    * 21 Oct 1969 
                    + 21 Oct 1969 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.2.3 WENDY ELIZABETH SCHISLER 
                    * 30 Nov 1971, Newport News, Virginia 
                    Lives in North Carolina 
                    oo Jeffrey M. Dickson 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-1.2.4 RYAN JAMES SCHISLER 
                    * 20 Jul 1975, Newport News, Virginia 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-2 HELEN BARBARA (ITSY) EISENBEIS 
                * 10 Feb 1917, Louisville, Kentucky 
                Lives in Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo William Maurice Sr. Wetherton, 10 Sep 1938, Louisville, Kentucky 
                   * 26 Oct 1916 
                   + 10 Nov 1986 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-2.1 BARBARA LYNNE WETHERTON => 
                  * 20 Mar 1941 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-2.2 WILLIAM MAURICE JR. WETHERTON => 
                  * 14 Jul 1943 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-2.3 JAMES DRANE WETHERTON => 
                  * 29 Mar 1949 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-2.1 BARBARA LYNNE WETHERTON 
                  * 20 Mar 1941 
                  oo Tom Haffler 
                  oo2 Dale Schulz 
                      * 4 Nov 1940 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-2.2 WILLIAM MAURICE JR. WETHERTON 
                  * 14 Jul 1943 
                  oo Patricia Lynn McCall 
                     * 4 Feb 1948 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-2.2.1 BRENDEN MCCALL WETHERTON 
                    * 25 Nov 1971 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-2.2.2 WILLIAM LEE WETHERTON 
                    * 25 Nov. 1971 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-2.3 JAMES DRANE WETHERTON 
                  * 29 Mar 1949 
                  oo Mary Beth Pierce 
                  oo2 Carol Benerly 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-2.3.1 JAMES DRANE JR. WETHERTON 
                    * 12 Sep 1973 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-2.3.2 BYRON GEOFFREY WETHERTON 
                    * 9 Mar 1977 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-3 JEAN ANNE EISENBEIS 
                * 22 Mar 1926, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo Vaughan Napierre Anderson, 13 Apr 1946 
                   * 2 Dec 1923 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-3.1 VAUGHN RICHARD ANDERSON => 
                  * 10 Jan 1947 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-3.2 CAROL RUTH ANDERSON 
                  * 18 Aug 1950 
                  + 28 Oct 1950 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-3.3 JANET LEIGH ANDERSON => 
                  * 18 Sep 1951 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-3.4 KATHY JEAN ANDERSON 
                  * 15 Nov 1955 
                  oo John William Tuck, 26 Mar 1977 
                     * 16 Aug 1951 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-3.5 STEVEN DONALD ANDERSON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-3.1 VAUGHN RICHARD ANDERSON 
                  * 10 Jan 1947 
                  oo Pamela Ellen Snyder, 29 Jun 1969 
                     * 25 Jun 1949 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-3.1.1 KIMBERLY SUZANNE ANDERSON 
                    * 25 Jan 1969 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-3.1.2 VAUGHN EDWARD ANDERSON 
                    * 30 Nov 1972 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.2-3.3 JANET LEIGH ANDERSON 



                  * 18 Sep 1951 
                  oo Terry Jackson Lawson, 21 Mar 1972 
> k:2.1.8.3.2-3.3.1 IAN PATRICK LAWSON 
                    * 14 Nov 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.3 EDWIN M. EISENBEIS 
              * 12 Feb 1892, Louisville, Kentucky 
              + 14 Jun 1971 
              Banker 
              oo Bessie Gerlach, 14 Jun 1916, Richmond, Virginia 
                 + 5 Jul 1972, Richmond, Virginia 
> k:2.1.8.3.3-1 EDWIN C. EISENBEIS => 
                * 30 Mar 1924, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.3-1 EDWIN C. EISENBEIS 
                * 30 Mar 1924, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 6 Jun 2002, Louisville, Kentucky 
                Lived in Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo Katie Belle Luton 
                   * circa 1920, Bandena, Kentucky 
                   + 1 Apr 1997, at age 77, Louisville, Kentucky 
                   Retired head of Army Corp of Engineers Stenographic Unit 
> k:2.1.8.3.3-1.1 MELANIE EISENBEIS => 
                  * 10 Aug 1953 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.3-1.1 MELANIE EISENBEIS 
                  * 10 Aug 1953 
                  oo Edward Eugene Jr. Smith 
                  Divorced 
                  Lives in Madison, Tennessee 
> k:2.1.8.3.3-1.1.1 BRIAN SMITH => 
                    * 20 May 1970 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.3-1.1.1 BRIAN SMITH 
                    * 20 May 1970 
                    Lives in Fishers, Indiana 
                    oo Jenny Brough 
                       * 2 Mar 1973 
> k:2.1.8.3.3-1.1.1.1 STEPHANIE (STEPHIE) SMITH 
                      * 3 Feb 1993  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.4 IRMA LOUISE EISENBEIS 
              * 10 Feb 1919 
              Lived in Seymour, Indiana 
              oo Emery McClellan, Divorced 
              oo2 Thomas Clark McGinley 
> k:2.1.8.3.4-1 THOMAS II CLARK MCGINLEY => 
                * 8 Oct 1939 
> k:2.1.8.3.4-2 GERALD (JERRY) D. MCGINLEY => 
                * 31 Dec 1942 
> k:2.1.8.3.4-3 DAYNA MCGINLEY 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.4-1 THOMAS II CLARK MCGINLEY 
                * 8 Oct 1939 
                oo Janet L. Cummings 
                   * 29 Mar 1940 
> k:2.1.8.3.4-1.1 MICHAEL L. MCGINLEY 
                  * 13 Jul 1962 
> k:2.1.8.3.4-1.2 THOMAS P. MCGINLEY => 
                  * 20 Nov 1965 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.4-1.2 THOMAS P. MCGINLEY 
                  * 20 Nov 1965 
                  oo Denise E. Jaggers 
                     * 6 May 1966 



> k:2.1.8.3.4-1.2.1 THOMAS JAMES MCGINLEY 
                    * 19 Nov 1989 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.4-2 GERALD (JERRY) D. MCGINLEY 
                * 31 Dec 1942 
                oo Judith Constance Ahlbrand 
                   * 5 Apr 1943 
> k:2.1.8.3.4-2.1 JEFFREY ALAN MCGINLEY 
                  * 28 Oct 1964 
> k:2.1.8.3.4-2.2 LORI LYNN MCGINLEY => 
                  * 16 Nov 1965 
> k:2.1.8.3.4-2.3 JENNIFER DALE MCGINLEY 
                  * 17 Apr 1968 
                  oo Michael Wayne Patmore 
                     * 24 Dec 1966 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.3.4-2.2 LORI LYNN MCGINLEY 
                  * 16 Nov 1965 
                  oo Jeffrey Wilson 
                     * 5 Feb 1964 
> k:2.1.8.3.4-2.2.1 BOBBY ALAN WILSON 
                    * 14 Feb 1987 
> k:2.1.8.3.4-2.2.2 BRANDON MICHAEL WILSON 
                    * 15 Aug 1990 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5 THERESA EISENBEIS 
            * 2 Apr 1870 
            + 9 Dec 1943 
            oo Francis (Frank) Schmidt, 8 May 1889 
               * Jan 1869 
               + 8 Jun 1919, Louisville, Kentucky 
               Lineman 
> k:2.1.8.5.1 SUSAN M. SCHMIDT => 
              * 20 Aug 1889 
> k:2.1.8.5.2 JOSEPH ANDREW SR. SCHMIDT => 
              * 22 Nov 1897 
> k:2.1.8.5.3 THERESA SCHMIDT => 
              * Dec 1899 
> k:2.1.8.5.4 ETHEL HEDWIG SCHMIDT => 
              * 30 Oct 1905 
> k:2.1.8.5.5 EDWARD HENRY LUDOVICUM SCHMIDT 
              * 31 Oct 1905, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 19 Nov 1905, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
> k:2.1.8.5.6 AGATHA ROSELLA SCHMIDT => 
              * 28 Dec 1906 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.1 SUSAN M. SCHMIDT 
              * 20 Aug 1889, Louisville, Kentucky 
              + 29 Apr 1964, Louisville, Kentucky 
              oo Dominic Maier 
> k:2.1.8.5.1-1 DOROTHY ROSELLA MAIER 
> k:2.1.8.5.1-2 SYLVESTER MAIER 
                * circa 1910, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + circa  1990, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.1-3 MARTIN JOSEPH MAIER 
                * 2 Dec 1912, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 11 Sep 1919, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.1-4 RUTH MAIER 
                * 14 Jan 1915, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 14 Feb 1917, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.1-5 WILLIAM CHARLES MAIER 
                * 26 Nov 1916, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.1-6 DOMINICK MAIER 
                * 30 Nov 1919, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.1-7 ETHEL CLARA MAIER 



                * 25 Jul 1921, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 7 Aug 1921, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                oo Edwin P. Jr. Kaiser, 22 Sep 1943, St. Martin of Tours 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.2 JOSEPH ANDREW SR. SCHMIDT  
              * 22 Nov 1897, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 5 Dec 1897, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 28 Apr 1976, Louisville, Kentucky 
              oo Lillian Anna Kuriger, 24 Nov 1920 
                 * 19 Jun 1900, Louisville, Kentucky 
                 ~ 1 Jul 1900, St. Joseph Catholic Church 
                 + 9 Nov 1972, Louisville, Kentucky 
                 Sister of Edna Anastasia Kuriger oo k:2.1.8.7.2 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-1 JOSEPH A. JR. SCHMIDT => 
                * 3 Dec 1923 
                + 20 May 1988 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-2 MARY CECILIA SCHMIDT 
                * 22 Nov 1930, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 12 Mar 1932, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-3 DONALD LEE SCHMIDT 
                * 9 Mar 1933, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 27 Sep 1996, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo2 JoAnn ? 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4 CHARLES ANTHONY SR. SCHMIDT => 
                * 4 Sep 1936  
> k:2.1.8.5.2-5 PATRICIA JEAN SCHMIDT 
                * 13 Sep 1940, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo2 Bennie Barnes 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.2-1 JOSEPH A. JR. SCHMIDT 
                * 3 Dec 1923, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 20 May 1988, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo Nancy Robinson, circa 1949 
                   * 23 Apr 1927, Louisville, Kentucky 
                   + 15 Sep 1980, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-1.1 PAUL J. SCHMIDT 
                  * 7 Feb 1954, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Lisa K. Pfeiffer, 10 Jul 1981 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-1.2 DAVID C. SCHMIDT 
                  * 7 Feb 1954, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Maryhelen L. Little, 12 Sep 1980 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-1.3 KAREN L. SCHMIDT 
                  * 12 Feb 1956, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Owen H. Cogburn, 2 May 1975, Louisville, Kentucky 
                     * circa 1957 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-1.4 LESLIE R. SCHMIDT 
                  * 26 Feb 1960, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Lawrence T. Kaelin, 14 Oct 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.2-4 CHARLES ANTHONY SR. SCHMIDT 
                * 4 Sep 1936, Louisville, Kentucky  
                oo Mary Joanne McCauley, St. Helen's Catholic Church 
                   * 5 Mar 1937, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.1 LISA MARIE SCHMIDT => 
                  * 13 Mar 1957 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.2 CHARLES ANTHONY JR. SCHMIDT => 
                  * 9 Aug 1959 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.3 MARY JULIE SCHMIDT => 
                  * 6 Oct 1960 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.4 KIMBERLEY ANN SCHMIDT 
                  * 12 Jun 1962, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Mark A. Mills, 12 Jul 1985 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.5 DOUGLAS BARRY SCHMIDT 
                  * 31 Jan 1964, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.6 SHELLEY JO SCHMIDT 



                  * 27 Apr 1969, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Darren T. McElwain, 13 Jul 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.2-4.1 LISA MARIE SCHMIDT 
                  * 13 Mar 1957, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Michael E. Johnson, 4 Feb 1978 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.1.1 CHARLES JOHNSON 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.1.2 JAMES JOHNSON 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.1.3 EMILY JOHNSON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.2-4.2 CHARLES ANTHONY JR. SCHMIDT 
                  * 9 Aug 1959, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Janet Tomlin, 14 Feb 1987 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.2.1 RODNEY SCHMIDT 
                  oo2 Susan ? 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.2.2 DERRECK SCHMIDT 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.2.3 MINDY SCHMIDT 
                  oo3 Janet Lee Conley 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.2-4.3 MARY JULIE SCHMIDT 
                  * 6 Oct 1960, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Stephen F. Houser, 12 Mar 1988 
> k:2.1.8.5.2-4.3.1 KRISTIN HOUSER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.3 THERESA SCHMIDT 
              * Dec 1889, Louisville, Kentucky 
              oo Joseph J. Fritsch, 27 Nov 1917 
> k:2.1.8.5.3-1 CECELIA FRITSCH 
                * 29 Mar 1922, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.3-2 JOSEPH J. JR. FRITSCH 
                * 3 Sep 1924, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.3-3 JOSEPH J. JR. FRITSCH 
                * 11 Jan 1926, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.3-4 MARTIN FRITSCH 
                * 2 Aug 1928, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 1 Apr 1976, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.4 ETHEL HEDWIG SCHMIDT 
              * 30 Oct 1905 
              + 22 Nov 1968 
              oo Robert E. Gravatte, 23 Oct 1924 or 1923 
                 * 19 Jan 1900 
                 + 17 Nov 1978 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-1 ROBERT E. JR. GRAVATTE 
                * 29 Dec 1925 
                + 30 Jan 2001, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo Jeanette Schneider 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-2 JOSEPH C. GRAVATTE 
                * 8 May 1926 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-3 DORIS JEAN GRAVATTE 
                * 18 Aug 1927 
                oo Carl L. Dresing 
                   * circa 1902 
                   + 13 Feb 1990, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-4 WILLIAM H. GRAVATTE => 
                * 27 Sep 1929 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-5 KENNETH LEE GRAVATTE => 
                * 12 May 1931 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-6 JOANN KATHRYN GRAVATTE 
                * 16 Sep 1932 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-7 MARY ETHELDA GRAVATTE 
                * 12 May 1934 
                + 11 May 1990 
                oo Andrew Heil 
                   + 17 Apr 1991 



> k:2.1.8.5.4-8 THOMAS EUGENE GRAVATTE => 
                * 22 Dec 1935 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-9 ELFRIEDA RUTH GRAVATTE 
                * 14 Apr 1937 
                oo Jesus Rual Pena 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-10 NORMAN JAMES GRAVATTE 
                 * 30 Aug 1938 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-11 RALPH ANTHONY GRAVATTE 
                 * circa 31 May 1940 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-12 ALICE LEONA GRAVATTE 
                 * 10 Jan 1941 
                 + 17 Sep 2004, Louisville, Kentucky 
                 oo ? Bacigalupi  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.4-4 WILLIAM H. GRAVATTE  
                * 27 Sep 1929 
                + 16 Jun 2007 
                oo Verna Lee Harmon, 29 Jun 1952 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-4.1 MARY BETH GRAVATTE 
                  * 29 May 1966, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  ~ 12 June 1966, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                  oo Joseph Louis Jr. Cambron, 27 March 1993, Guardian Angels 
                      Catholic Church 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.4-5 KENNETH LEE GRAVATTE  
                * 12 May 1931 
                + 1 Feb 2002, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo Geraldine Reitzel 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-5.1 ROBERT GRAVATTE 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-5.2 FREDERICK GRAVATTE 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-5.3 HERMAN GRAVATTE 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-5.4 CATHERINE MARIE 
                  * 9 Jul 1957 
                  ~ 21 Jul 1957, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                  oo ? Ford 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-5.5 PATRICIA ANN GRAVATTE 
                  * 31 Jul 1958 
                  ~ 10 Aug 1958, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                  oo ?, 10 Apr 1967, Holy Cross Catholic Church 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-5.6 MARY GRAVATTE 
                  oo ? Poole 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-5.7 JUDITH GRAVATTE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.4-8 THOMAS EUGENE GRAVATTE  
                * 22 Dec 1935 
                oo Joyce Jean Bradley 
> k:2.1.8.5.4-8.1 SHIRLEY MICHELLE GRAVATTE 
                  * 4 Sep 1968 
                  ~ 22 Sep 1968, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.5.6 AGATHA ROSELLA SCHMIDT 
              * 28 Dec 1906, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 20 Jan 1907, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 13 Feb 1994, Louisville, Kentucky 
              oo John Julius Martin, 30 Apr 1927 
              oo2 Clarence L. Duffy 
                  * circa 1897 
                  + 27 Feb 1967 
> k:2.1.8.5.6-1 LEO EDWARD MARTIN 
                * 30 Jan 1925 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6 JOHN FRANCIS EISENBEIS 
            * 23 Sep 1871, Louisville, Kentucky 
            + 20 Mar 1946, Detroit, Michigan 
            Worked for Brewery in Kentucky, Horse and wagon; then a bar. 



            Moved to Detroit to work at an auto plant. 
            oo Magdalene Stettenbenz, 7 Feb 1893, Louisville, Kentucky 
               * 15 Aug 1872, Louisville, Kentucky 
               ~ 15 Sep 1872, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
               + 7 Nov 1961, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.1 IRENE EISENBEIS => 
              * Jan 1894, Indianapolis, Indiana 
> k:2.1.8.6.2 JOHN FRANK EISENBEIS => 
              * 4 Dec 1896, Indianapolis, Indiana 
> k:2.1.8.6.3 RAYMOND EISENBEIS => 
              * 28 Oct 1898, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.6.4 FREDRICK EISENBEIS 
              * 1902, Illinois 
              + circa 1939 
> k:2.1.8.6.5 WILLIAM EISENBEIS 
              * 2 Mar 1905, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 19 Mar 1905, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 30 Oct 1985, Los Angeles, California 
> k:2.1.8.6.6 LEONA EISENBEIS => 
              * 8 Feb 1907, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.6.7 ARTHUR EISENBEIS => 
              * 8 Oct 1908, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.1 IRENE EISENBEIS 
              * Jan 1894, Indianapolis, Indiana 
              + May 1930, Indianapolis, Indiana 
              oo ? Swanker 
              oo2 John Hundley 
> k:2.1.8.6.1-1 JOHN LEE HUNDLEY 
                * 1918, Detroit, Michigan 
                + 1964, Detroit, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2 JOHN FRANK EISENBEIS 
              * 4 Dec 1896, Indianapolis, Indiana 
              + 12 Sep 1981, Flint, Michigan 
              Served in France during World War I. 
              Worked for General Motors in Detroit. 
              Later transferred to Flint, Michigan 
              Retired in 1959. 
              oo Viola Abbott, Jun 1926, Flint, Michigan 
                 + 9 Jul 1927, Detroit, Michigan 
              oo2 Mary Elizabeth Sutter, 16 May 1929 
                  * 18 Apr 1907, Chesaning, Michigan 
                  + 22 Jun 1969, Flint, Michigan 
              oo3 Ethel Elsner, 17 Apr 1971, Lapeer, Michigan 
                  * 9 Nov 1906, Flint, Michigan 
                  + 18 Jun 1984, Whitmore, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1 IRENE MARY EISENBEIS => 
                * 25 May 1930, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-2 JOHN FRANCIS EISENBEIS => 
                * 5 Dec 1931, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-3 AGNES MARIE EISENBEIS 
                * 17 Mar 1933, Flint, Michigan 
                + 15 Sep 1986, Lapeer, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4 DANIEL JOSEPH EISENBEIS => 
                * 20 Dec 1934, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5 CAROL ROSE EISENBEIS => 
                * 25 Dec 1936, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-6 JOSEPH LEE EISENBEIS => 
                * 1 Mar 1938, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-7 THEODORE CHARLES EISENBEIS => 
                * 7 Jun 1939, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-8 GERALD ROBERT EISENBEIS => 
                * 7 Nov 1941, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# k:2.1.8.6.2-1 IRENE MARY EISENBEIS 
                * 25 May 1930, Flint, Michigan 
                oo Jack Holton Lloyd, 29 Dec 1951, Flint, Michigan 
                   * 24 Jan 1931, Groesbeck, Texas 
                Divorced Jan 1981 
                oo2 Joseph J. Lamendola, 13 Nov 1990 
                    * 28 Oct 1926, Detroit, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.1 ROBERT JOSEPH LLOYD => 
                  * 15 Jan 1953 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.2 KATHRYN MARIE LLOYD => 
                  * 26 Dec 1953 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.3 MARY ELLEN LLOYD => 
                  * 7 Dec 1954 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.4 JOHN THOMAS LLOYD => 
                  * 3 Aug 1957 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.5 JAMES ANDREW LLOYD => 
                  * 13 Jan 1961 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.6 THERESA ANN LLOYD => 
                  * 6 Mar 1965 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-1.1 ROBERT JOSEPH LLOYD 
                  * 15 Jan 1953, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Annette Teresa Seymour, 29 Dec 1972, Flint, Michigan 
                     * 12 Nov 1954, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.1.1 PETER CHRISTOPHER LLOYD => 
                    * 17 Oct 1973, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.1.2 KRISTI LYNN LLOYD 
                    * 29 May 1975, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.1.3 LIANA RENEE LLOYD 
                    * 30 Sep 1980, Flint, Michigan 
                    oo Kevin Gillman, 10 Jun 2000, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-1.1.1 PETER CHRISTOPHER LLOYD 
                    * 17 Oct 1973, Flint, Michigan 
                    oo Romona Gorton, 30 Jul 1994, Flint, Michigan 
                       * 12 Jun 1974, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.1.1.1 CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL LLOYD 
                      * 29 Mar 1994, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.1.1.2 BRANDON MATTHEW LLOYD 
                      * 25 Aug 1997, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.1.1.3 ANDREW MITCHELL LLOYD 
                      * 25 Oct 1998, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-1.2 KATHRYN MARIE LLOYD 
                  * 26 Dec 1953, Flint, Michigan 
                    oo Paul Gagnon, about 1976, Flint, Michigan 
                        Divorced 
                    oo2 Jose Gomez, 9 Jun 1980, Flint, Michigan 
                        Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.2.1 ANDREW HOLTON LLOYD => 
                    * 12 May 1973, Flint, Michigan 
                    Father was Timothy Holt 
                    Last name was changed to Gomez after being adopted 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.2.2 SARITA MICHELLE GOMEZ => 
                    * 17 Jun 1982, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.2.3 TIFFANY AUTUSTINA GOMEZ 
                    * 1 Aug 1983, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.2.4 JARED ALBERTO GOMEZ 
                    * 11 May 1985 
                    oo3 Keith Montgomery, 13 Jan 1997, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-1.2.1 ANDREW HOLTON LLOYD 
                    * 12 May 1973, Flint, Michigan 
                    Father was Timothy Holt 
                    Last name was changed to Gomez after being adopted 



                    oo Sarah Bunting, 27 Jun 1998, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.2.2 JONATHAN GOMEZ 
                    * 28 Nov 2000 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-1.2.2 SARITA MICHELLE GOMEZ 
                    * 17 Jun 1982, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.2.2.1 ALICIA CELINE GOMEZ 
                      * 7 Apr 2000, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-1.3 MARY ELLEN LLOYD 
                  * 7 Dec 1954, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Frederick Paul DeShano, 18 Oct 1975, Flint, Michigan 
                     * 20 May 1952 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.3.1 ELIZABETH GRACE DESHANO => 
                    * 23 Dec 1977 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.3.2 BRYON LLOYD DESHANO 
                    * 23 Apr 1983, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.3.3 TIMOTHY ADAM DESHANO 
                    * 10 Nov 1984, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-1.3.1 ELIZABETH GRACE DESHANO 
                    * 23 Dec 1977, Flint, Michigan 
                    oo Jonathan Hallobaugh 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.3.1.1 AUSTIN LYNN HALLOBAUGH 
                      * 24 Oct 2000 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-1.4 JOHN THOMAS LLOYD 
                  * 3 Aug 1957 
                  oo Jean Conlin 
                  Divorced 
                  oo2 Kandace Rogers, 21 Dec 1998 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.4.1 JOHN MICHAEL LLOYD 
                    * 5 Oct 1998 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-1.5 JAMES ANDREW LLOYD 
                  * 13 Jan 1961 
                  oo Lisa Gillean, Flint, Michigan 
                     Divorced 
                     Relationship with Julie Clark 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.5.1 JAMES LLOYD 
                    * 29 May 1990 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-1.6 THERESA ANN LLOYD 
                  * 6 Mar 1965, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Douglas Gerlach, 27 Dec 1985, Flint, Michigan 
                     * 8 Sep 1961 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.6.1 STEPHANIE MARIE GERLACH 
                    * 7 Sep 1985, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.6.2 JACLYN MARY KATIE GERLACH 
                    * 2 Apr 1990, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-1.6.3 VALERIE HALEN GERLACH 
                    * 4 Apr 1992, Columbia, Tennessee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-2 JOHN FRANCIS EISENBEIS 
                * 5 Dec 1931, Flint, Michigan 
                oo Betty Hutchinson, 1951, Toyko, Japan 
                   * Oregon 
                   Divorced 1981 
                oo2 Mary Lou Nolan, 21 Sep 1982 
                    * 2 Feb 1939 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-2.1 DIANE EISENBEIS => 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-2.2 MARY JEAN EISENBEIS => 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-2.3 JOHN THOMAS EISENBEIS => 
                  * 27 Sep 1965, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# k:2.1.8.6.2-2.1 DIANE EISENBEIS  
                  California  
                  oo Chuck Gilbride, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-2.1.1 JENNIFER GILBRIDE 
                    * 1977 Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-2.1.2 JULI GILBRIDE 
                    * 1982 Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-2.2 MARY JEAN EISENBEIS 
                  * Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Glen Cline, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-2.2.1 ALEGELA CLINE 
                    * 1978 Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-2.2.2 JESSICA CLINE 
                    * 1981 Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-2.3 JOHN THOMAS EISENBEIS 
                  * 27 Sep 1965, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Tammy Warner 
                  Divorced  
> k:2.1.8.6.2-2.3.1 TABITHA EISENBEIS 
                    * 30 Jan 1985, Pontiac, Michigan  
> k:2.1.8.6.2-2.3.2 TARAN EISENBEIS 
                    * 22 Dec 1987, Pontiac, Michigan  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-4 DANIEL JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                * 20 Dec 1934, Flint, Michigan 
                oo Mary Lou Seymour, 3 Oct 1959 
                   * 19 Sep 1934 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.1 MICHAEL JOSEPH EISENBEIS => 
                  * 18 Aug 1960 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.2 KEVIN DANIEL EISENBEIS => 
                  * 27 Apr 1962 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.3 PAUL JOHN EISENBEIS => 
                  * 28 Apr 1964 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.4 ARTHUR THOMAS EISENBEIS => 
                  * 29 Dec 1966 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.5 TERESA MARY EISENBEIS => 
                  * 12 Sep 1968 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-4.1 MICHAEL JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                  * 18 Aug 1960 
                  oo Shelli Candy, 25 Oct 1980, Flint, Michigan 
                     * 23 Oct 1960 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.1.1 STEPHANIE EISENBEIS 
                    * 6 Aug 1982, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.1.2 JONATHAN EISENBEIS 
                    * 14 Feb 1985, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-4.2 KEVIN DANIEL EISENBEIS 
                  * 27 Apr 1962, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Donna Marie Seger, 15 Oct 1983 
                     * 8 Mar 1961 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.2.1 JESSICA EISENBEIS 
                    * 19 Sep 1985, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.2.2 HILLARY EISENBEIS 
                    * 16 Jul 1987, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-4.3 PAUL JOHN EISENBEIS 
                  * 28 Apr 1964 
                  oo Shelley Donelly, 28 Dec 1991 
                     * 15 May 1965 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.3.1 EVAN EISENBEIS 
                    * 5 Sep 1993, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.3.2 ETHAN EISENBEIS 



                    * 21 Mar 1996, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.3.3 EMILY EISENBEIS 
                    * 20 Sep 1997, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-4.4 ARTHUR THOMAS EISENBEIS 
                  * 29 Dec 1966 
                  oo Suzanne Parks, 5 Oct 1991 
                     * 14 Nov 1967 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.4.1 JENNIFER EISENBEIS 
                    * 29 Apr 1999, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-4.5 TERESA MARY EISENBEIS 
                  * 12 Sep 1968 
                  oo Steve Bissell 
                     * 22 May 1959 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-4.5.1 BENJAMIN BISSELL 
                    * 10 Jan 1996 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-5 CAROL ROSE EISENBEIS 
                * 25 Dec 1936, Flint, Michigan 
                oo Jack Ellery, 7 May 1955, Flint, Michigan 
                   * 17 Oct 1929, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5.1 DEVON ELLERY => 
                  * 6 Feb 1956 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5.2 JOHN D. ELLERY => 
                  * 30 Jul 1957 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5.3 TINA ELLERY => 
                  * 17 Apr 1959 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5.4 KELLI SUE ELLERY => 
                  * 19 Jul 1967 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-5.1 DEVON ELLERY 
                  * 6 Feb 1956 
                  oo Don Rice, 8 Aug 1975, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5.1.1 ERIN RICE 
                   * 17 Jan 1976, Flint, Michigan 
                   oo Mark Smith, 27 Nov 1999 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5.1.2 DOMINIC RICE 
                   * 20 Dec 1978, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-5.2 JOHN D. ELLERY 
                  * 30 Jul 1957, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Charla Anspaugh, 22 Jul 1977 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5.2.1 JODY ELLERY 
                    * 14 Jun 1978, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-5.3 TINA ELLERY 
                  * 17 Apr 1959, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Bob Lawson, 22 Jul 1977, Flint, Michigan 
                     Divorced 
                  oo2 Tim Howell 
                      Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5.3.1 TIMMY JR. HOWELL 
                    * 18 Mar 1986 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5.3.2 MARCUS FREMAN 
                    * 23 Jun 1990 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-5.4 KELLI SUE ELLERY 
                  * 19 Jul 1967 
                  oo Todd Sutherland, 7 May 1994 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-5.4.1 OLIVA ROSE SUTHERLAND 
                    * 31 Mar 2000 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-6 JOSEPH LEE EISENBEIS 
                * 1 Mar 1938, Flint, Michigan 



                oo Bonnie Dodge, Jul 1957 
                   Divorced 1963 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-6.1 DAVID EISENBEIS 
                  * Mar 1958, Flint, Michigan 
                  + 1998, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-6.2 JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                  * May 1959, Flint, Michigan 
                  + 1997 
                  oo2 Sue Bennett, Mar 1965, Flint, Michigan 
                      * 24 May 1944, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-6.3 TERRY EISENBEIS 
                  * 21 Dec 1965, Flint, Michigan 
                  + 15 Sep 1984 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-6.4 ELIZABETH EISENBEIS => 
                  * 27 Mar 1967 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-6.5 TAMMY EISENBEIS 
                  * 30 Sep 1970, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Don Wilson, 1992, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-6.4 ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
                  * 27 Mar 1967 
                  oo Jeff Bliznik, Feb 1995, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-6.4.1 TERRY BLIZNIK 
                    * 1 Aug 1997, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-6.4.2 TYLER ALLEN BLIZNIK 
                    * 30 Sep 1999, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-7 THEODORE CHARLES EISENBEIS 
                * 7 Jun 1939, Flint, Michigan 
                oo Carol Thompson, 20 Feb 1960, Flint, Michigan 
                   * 1 Dec 1939, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-7.1 KAREN EISENBEIS => 
                  * 23 Dec 1960, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-7.2 KIM EISENBEIS 
                  * 26 Nov 1964, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Mike Jay, 1986, Flint, Michigan 
                     Divorced 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-7.1 KAREN EISENBEIS 
                  * 23 Dec 1960, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Dan Van Houzen, 4 Oct 1986, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-7.1.1 KATLYN VAN HOUZEN 
                    * 10 Aug 1990, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-7.1.2 DEREK VAN HOUZEN 
                    * 4 Mar 1994, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-8 GERALD ROBERT EISENBEIS 
                * 7 Nov 1941, Flint, Michigan 
                oo Lynne Dorsett, 7 May 1966 
                   * 19 May 1945, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-8.1 TRACI EISENBEIS => 
                  * 11 May 1967 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-8.2 MARY LYNNE EISENBEIS => 
                  * 30 Sep 1969 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-8.3 GERALD EISENBEIS => 
                  * 23 Jul 1973 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-8.4 NICOLE EISENBEIS 
                  * 4 Mar 1978, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-8.1 TRACI EISENBEIS 
                  * 11 May 1967 
                  oo Carter Sperry, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-8.1.1 TRENT SPERRY 
                    * 5 May 1994, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-8.1.2 RACHEL SPERRY 



                    * 6 Mar 1996, Flint, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.6.2-8.1.3 MEGHAN SPERRY 
                    * 6 Jan 1998, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-8.2 MARY LYNNE EISENBEIS 
                  * 30 Sep 1969, Flint, Michigan 
                  oo Patrick Cherry, 1994, Flint, Michigan 
                      Divorced, 1996 
                  oo2 David P. Tinsley, 10 Jul 1999, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.2-8.3 GERALD EISENBEIS 
                  * 23 Jul 1973 
                  oo Tina Niholakeas, 3 Jun 2000, Flint, Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.3 RAYMOND EISENBEIS 
              * 28 Oct 1898, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 13 Nov 1898, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 20 Sep 1989, Louisville, Kentucky 
              Worked for Ford Motor Co. 
              oo Emma Gramm, 10 Jun 1921, St. Joseph Catholic Church  
                 * 29 Apr 1904 
                 + 20 Feb 1983, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-1 IRENE D. EISENBEIS 
                * 4 Sep 1923 
                + 4 Sep 1923 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2 RAYMOND JR. EISENBEIS => 
                * 7 Jul 1925, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-3 ALBERT JOSEPH EISENBEIS => 
                * 16 Mar 1932, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.3-2 RAYMOND JR. EISENBEIS 
                * 7 Jul 1925, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 6 Nov 2004 
                Worked for RCA and GE Electronics Service TV & Appliance 
                oo Cecelia J. Berkley, 1 Oct 1947 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.1 RONALD RAY EISENBEIS => 
                  * 13 Jul 1948 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.2 THERESA ANN EISENBEIS => 
                  * 29 Sep 1949 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.3 JOSEPH ALAN EISENBEIS => 
                  * 7 Mar 1952 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.4 DONNA EISENBEIS => 
                  * 20 Aug 1960 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.5 SANDRA MARIE EISENBEIS 
                  * 15 Mar 1965 
                  oo Donald Gootee 
                     Divorced 13 Sep 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.3-2.1 RONALD RAY EISENBEIS 
                  * 13 Jul 1948, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Catherine Baker, 1970 
                     Divorced 11 Mar 1974 
                  oo2 Barbara Davis, 14 Feb 1975 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.1.1 TARA EISENBEIS 
                    * 12 Apr 1975 
                    oo John Deering 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.3-2.2 THERESA ANN EISENBEIS 
                  * 29 Sep 1949, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Stephen Allen Andrews 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.2.1 GEOFFREY ALLEN ANDREWS 
                    * 12 Nov 1976 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.3-2.3 JOSEPH ALAN EISENBEIS 
                  * 7 Mar 1952, Louisville, Kentucky 



                  ~ 30 Mar 1952, Holy Cross Catholic Church 
                  oo Mary Jane Taylor 
                     * 15 Nov 1953 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.3.1 JANA JANNELE EISENBEIS 
                    * 29 Sep 1977 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.3.2 JOEL MATTHEW EISENBEIS 
                    * 7 Mar 1979 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.3-2.4 DONNA EISENBEIS 
                  * 20 Aug 1960, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Paul Singleton 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.4.1 ADRIENNE SINGLETON 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-2.4.2 AARON SINGLETON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.3-3 ALBERT JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                * 16 Mar 1932, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo Jean Marie Cecil, 4 Feb 1956 
                   * 24 Apr 1934 
                   Divorced 11 Sep 1979 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-3.1 SUSAN D. EISENBEIS 
                  * 30 Mar 1957, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Kelly L. Flowers, 16 Aug 1975, Louisville, Kentucky 
                     * 2 May 1956, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-3.2 CYNTHIA K. EISENBEIS 
                  * 19 Jun 1959 
                  oo Gary W. Roberts, 24 Jan 1986, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-3.3 LESA ANN EISENBEIS 
                  * 12 Dec 1963 
                  oo Phillip E. Hess, 25 Sep 1982, Louisville, Kentucky 
                     Divorced 14 Apr 1989 
> k:2.1.8.6.3-3.4 JOE BRYAN EISENBEIS 
                  * 23 Apr 1971 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.6 LEONA EISENBEIS 
              * 8 Feb 1908, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 24 Feb 1908, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              Live in Florida 
              oo Al Sauberan 
> k:2.1.8.6.6-1 BOBBIE SAUBERAN 
> k:2.1.8.6.6-2 JERRY SAUBERAN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.6.7 ARTHUR CONRAD EISENBEIS 
              * 8 Oct 1908, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 25 Oct 1908, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 27 Feb 1974, Michigan 
              oo Freda Tutter, 22 Aug 1936 
> k:2.1.8.6.7-1 ARTHUR BERNARD EISENBEIS 
                * 28 Apr 1937 
                + 21 Aug 1950 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7 MARTIN EISENBEIS 
            * 29 Aug 1873, Louisville, Kentucky 
            ~ 21 Sep 1873, St. Boniface Catholic Church 
            + 14 Oct 1936, Louisville, Kentucky 
            oo Capitola Terry, 21 Apr 1896, Jeffersonville, Indiana 
            oo2 Emma Kupferer, 11 Dec 1898, Jeffersonville, Indiana 
               * 9 Sep 1877 
               ~ 30 Sep 1877, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
               + 19 Nov 1953, Louisville, Kentucky 
               Niece of Magdalene Stettenbenz oo k:2.1.8.6 
> k:2.1.8.7.1 PHILIP MARTIN EISENBEIS => 
              * 4 Nov 1899, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2 FRANCIS ANDREW EISENBEIS => 
              * 17 Nov 1900, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.3 MARIE FRANCES (SIS) EISENBEIS => 



              * 28 Jan 1902, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.4 EDWARD (DINK) EISENBEIS => 
              * 7 Jun 1904 
> k:2.1.8.7.5 MARGARET EMMA VERONICA (BABE) EISENBEIS => 
              * 16 Feb 1906, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.6 ANNA MAY EISENBEIS => 
              * 10 May 1909, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.7 PETER JOSEPH EISENBEIS => 
              * 4 Sep 1911, Dayton, Ohio 
> k:2.1.8.7.8 CATHERINE EISENBEIS => 
              * 13 Feb 1914, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.1 PHILIP MARTIN EISENBEIS 
              * 4 Nov 1899, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 19 Nov 1899, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 15 Sep 1964, Louisville, Kentucky 
              oo Flora Menn 
                 * 22 Aug 1902, Pennsylvania 
                 + 10 Apr 1931, Pennsylvania 
> k:2.1.8.7.1-1 PHYLLIS JEAN EISENBEIS => 
                * 9 Sep 1930 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.1-1 PHYLLIS JEAN EISENBEIS 
                * 9 Sep 1930 
                oo William Louis Jr. Diehl 
                   * 11 Jul 1925 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2 FRANCIS ANDREW EISENBEIS 
              * 17 Nov 1900, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 2 Dec 1900, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 10 Jun 1980, Louisville, Kentucky 
              Worked 48 years at American Radiator/Standard Sanitary Mfg.Co. 
              Retired at age 65 
              oo Edna Anastasia Kuriger, 17 Sep 1921 
                 * 31 Aug 1904, Louisville, Kentucky 
                 ~ 11 Sep 1904, St. Joseph Catholic Church 
                 + 21 Feb 1985, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-1 ANNA LAVERNE (VERNIE) EISENBEIS => 
                * 1 Jun 1923, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2 MARY CATHERINE (CASSIE) EISENBEIS => 
                * 19 Jan 1927, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-3 DELORES ANN (LORI) EISENBEIS 
                * 28 Mar 1936, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 5 Apr 1936, Holy Cross Catholic Church 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-1 ANNA LAVERNE EISENBEIS 
                * 1 Jun 1923, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 17 Jun 1923, Holy Cross Catholic Church 
                + 3 Aug 1994, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo William Clarke Walsh, 26 Aug 1942, Holy Cross Church 
                   * 30 Aug 1921, Noblesville, Indiana 
                   + 20 Jul 1981, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                   Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1 WILLIAM FRANCIS WALSH => 
                  * 12 Jun 1944, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-1.2 MICHAEL LYNN WALSH 
                  * 8 Dec 1950, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  ~ Dec 1950, Holy Cross Catholic Church 
                  + 13 Oct 1969, Heart attack during 3rd week basic training  
                     at Fort Knox, Kentucky,  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1 WILLIAM FRANCIS WALSH 
                  * 12 Jun 1944, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  ~ 25 Jun 1944, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  + 14 Aug 2004, Louisville, Kentucky 



                  oo Kohkaeo ChanNgern, 7 May 1970, Sattahip, Cholburi, Thailand 
                     * 1 Jan 1952, Changmai, Thailand 
                     Divorced 3 May 1988 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1.1 LAN PANYA WALSH => 
                    * 19 Feb 1970 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1.2 MICHELLE GAOKEAW WALSH => 
                    * 14 Jan 1971 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1.3 MEAGAN KAY WALSH => 
                    * 12 Feb 1990, Louisville, Kentucky 
                    Was adopted 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1.1 LAN PANYA WALSH 
                    * 19 Feb 1970, Thailand 
                    oo Jennifer Dawn East, 30 Jul 1988 
                       * 22 Apr 1970, Louisville, Kentucky 
                       Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1.1.1 COLLAN DEAN JUDD  
                      * 7 Feb 1989, Louisville, Kentucky 
                      oo2 Sandra Schafflin, Apr 1991 
                          Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1.1.2 SHAYNEY KIRSTIN WALSH 
                    * 2 Oct 1990, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1.2 MICHELLE GAOKEAW WALSH 
                    * 14 Jan 1971, Sattahip, Cholburi, Thailand 
                    oo Jeffrey Wayne Volk, 21 Dec 1991 
                       * 13 Mar 1963 
                       Divorced 
                    oo2 George Lawrence Fullerton, 3 Jun 2000 
                        * 19 Aug 1965 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1.2-1 TREVOR LAWRENCE FULLERTON 
                      * 22 Jan 2010 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1.3 MEAGAN KAY WALSH  
                    * 12 Feb 1990, Louisville, Kentucky 
                    Was adopted 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-1.1.3.1 ALEXIUS ELIZABETH AIKIN 
                      * 19 Jun 2008, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-2 MARY CATHERINE EISENBEIS 
                * 19 Jan 1927, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 30 Jan 1927, St. Brigid Catholic Church 
                + 6 Apr 2001, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                oo James Edwin Gant, 26 Jul 1946, Holy Cross Catholic Church 
                   * 19 Apr 1920, Sharon Grove, Kentucky 
                   + 10 Jan 1993, Owensboro, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.1 JAMES RONALD GANT => 
                  * 9 Feb 1950 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2 ROBERT LYNN GANT => 
                  * 12 Aug 1952 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.3 GARY LEE GANT => 
                  * 3 Feb 1955 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-2.1 JAMES RONALD GANT 
                  * 9 Feb 1950, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                  ~ Feb 1950, St. Stephen's Catholic Church, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                  + 24 Oct 2002, Owensboro, Kentucky, Murder victim 
                  oo Sherry Lane Harper, July 1970, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                     * 6 Jun 1950, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                     Divorced 
                  oo2 Cheryl Vail, 25 Oct 1997, Gatlinburg, Tennessee 
                      * 12 Jun 1950, Uniontown, Pennsylvania 
                      Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.1.1 MARY KATHERINE GANT => 
                    * 9 Mar 1971 



> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.1.2 JANIE GANT => 
                    * 20 Aug 1973 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-2.1.1 MARY KATHERINE GANT 
                    * 9 Mar 1971, Bowling Green, Kentucky 
                    Lives in Maryville, Tennessee 
                    oo James Michael Jackson, 2 Oct 1999, Owensboro, Kentucky  
                       * 10 Feb 1963, Sarasota, Florida 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.1.1.1 TAYLOR ANN JACKSON 
                      * 29 Nov 2000, Maryville, Tennessee 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.1.1.2 JACOB COLE JACKSON 
                      * 4 Sep 2008, Maryville, Tennessee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-2.1.2 JANIE LYNN GANT 
                    * 20 Aug 1973, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                    oo David Moseley, Owensboro, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.1.2.1 JORDYN RAE MOSELEY 
                      * 22 Jan 1991, Owensboro, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.1.2.2 KATHERINE GRACE MOSELEY 
                      * 4 Nov 2003, Owensboro, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2 ROBERT LYNN GANT 
                  * 12 Aug 1952, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                  ~ Aug 1952, St. Stephen's Catholic Church, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                  oo Nancy Lee Mattingly, 1 Apr 1978, Louisville, Kentucky 
                     * 4 Oct 1952, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2.1 JAMES ROBERT GANT 
                    * 1 Feb 1980, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                    Lives in Somerville, Massachusetts 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2.2 CHRISTOPHER BRIAN GANT => 
                    * 7 Oct 1981, Owensboro, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2.3 DAVID ALAN GANT => 
                    * 8 May 1988, Owensboro, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2.4 TIMOTHY WAYNE GANT 
                    * 26 Feb 1990, Owensboro, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2.2 CHRISTOPHER BRIAN GANT  
                    * 7 Oct 1981, Owensboro, Kentucky                     
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2.2.1 CELESTYN ATHENA GANT  
                      * 15 Oct 2004, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                      d/o Samantha Roach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2.3 DAVID ALAN GANT  
                    * 8 May 1988, Owensboro, Kentucky                   
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2.3.1 VALERIE MICHELLE GANT  
                      * 17 Oct 2007, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                      d/o Stephanie Weaver (* 15 May 1991) 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.2.3.2 ELIZABETH AMELIA GANT 
                      * 18 Nov 2008, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                      d/o Stephanie Weaver (* 15 May 1991) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-2.3 GARY LEE GANT 
                  * 3 Feb 1955, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                  ~ Feb 1955, St. Stephen's Catholic Church, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                  oo Pamela O’Bryan, 7 Aug 1976, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                     * 5 Oct 1958, Owensboro, Kentucky, lives in Mufreeesboro,  
                     Tennessee 
                     Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.3.1 JAMES RICHARD GANT => 
                    * 16 Feb 1977, Owensboro, Kentucky 
                     oo2 Delma ? 
                         Divorced 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.2-2.3.1 JAMES RICHARD GANT 
                    * 16 Feb 1977, Owensboro, Kentucky 



                    oo Shawna Hendricks 
                       * 6 Nov 1975 
> k:2.1.8.7.2-2.3.1.1 KEITH LAWSON GANT 
                      * 31 Dec 2002 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3 MARIE FRANCES (SIS) EISENBEIS 
              * 28 Jan 1902, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 16 Feb 1902, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 4 Mar 1974, Frankfort, Kentucky 
              oo Irvin Ernest Spaulding 
                 * 3 Sep 1890, Shelbyville, Kentucky 
                 + 7 Mar 1982, Frankfort, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-1 LEROY SPAULDING => 
                * 10 Jul 1922 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-2 LOIS SPAULDING => 
                * 10 Feb 1924 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-3 EDWARD LAMAR SPAULDING => 
                * 9 Jul 1931 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4 CHARLES R. SPAULDING => 
                * 16 Aug 1933 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-5 ROBERTA SPAULDING => 
                * 22 Aug 1937 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-1 LEROY SPAULDING 
                * 10 Jul 1922, Louisville, Kentucky 
                Lives in Frankfort, Kentucky 
                oo Geraldine Weller, Jul 1946, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                   * 1924 
                Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-1.1 JOSEPH FRANCIS SPAULDING => 
                  * 10 Jul 1947 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-1.2 JANE ANN SPAULDING => 
                  * 21 Jun 1949 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-1.3 JUDITH WELLER SPAULDING => 
                  * 9 Oct 1953 
                oo2 Judy Ann Allen, 23 Sep 1978 
                    * 14 Sep 1945 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-1.1 JOSEPH FRANCIS SPAULDING 
                  * 10 Jul 1947, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                  oo Belinda Kendrick 
                     Divorced 3 Jan 1976 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-1.1.1 ANGELA MARIE SPAULDING 
                    * 27 Feb 1970, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                    oo Michael Sean Warde, 14 Sep 2002 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-1.1.2 JOHN WELLER SPAULDING 
                    * 4 Mar 1972, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                    + 4 Nov 1991, Louisville, Kentucky, killed in auto accident 
                  oo2 Linnea Foushee Houston, 29 Nov 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-1.2 JANE ANN SPAULDING 
                  * 21 Jun 1949, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                  oo Harold Dean Jr. Yeiser, 11 Jul 1975, Lexington, Kentucky 
                     Divorced 
                  oo2 Raymond John Vezina, 13 Jan 1991, Frankfort, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-1.2.1 AMANDA RAE VEZINA 
                    * 12 Apr 1990, Frankfort, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-1.3 JUDITH WELLER SPAULDING 
                  * 9 Oct 1953, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                  oo William Ballinger 
                     Divorced 
                  oo2 Joseph Pack, 31 Dec 1977 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-1.3.1 CLAYTON JOSEPH PACK 
                    * 9 Dec 1983 



                    oo Sarah Harris, 19 November 2004 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-2 LOIS SPAULDING 
                * 10 Feb 1924, Louisville, Kentucky 
                Lives in Greenville, South Carolina 
                oo Mickey McGuire, circa 1944 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-2.1 JAMES LEE MCGUIRE 
                  * 1945, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                  + 1945 (stillborn)  
                  oo2 Freeman Burns, circa 1950, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-2.2 JERRY IRVIN BURNS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-3 EDWARD LAMAR SPAULDING 
                * 9 Jul 1931, Louisville, Kentucky 
                Lives in Frankfort, Kentucky 
                oo Patsy Moore 
                   Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-3.1 DAVID LAMAR SPAULDING => 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-3.2 MICHAEL SPAULDING 
                  oo2 Biddie Mitchell 
                      Divorced 
                  oo3 Judy Carol Jamison, 4 Aug 1984, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                      * 29 Dec 1951 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-3.1 DAVID LAMAR SPAULDING 
                  oo Denise Gay, 7 Sep 1974 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-3.1.1 DELANA CAROL SPAULDING 
                    * 1976 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-3.1.2 LANNON THOMAS SPAULDING 
                    * 1978 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-4 CHARLES R. SPAULDING 
                * 16 Aug 1933, Louisville, Kentucky 
                Well-known wildlife artist 
                Lives in Hurst, Texas 
                oo Betty Tillett, Sep 1957, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                   Divorced 1966 or 1967 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.1 TERESA L. SPAULDING => 
                  * 1958, Frankfort, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.2 STEPHEN C. SPAULDING 
                  * 1959, Frankfort, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.3 JULIE D. SPAULDING => 
                  * 1960, Frankfort, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.4 LISA E. SPAULDING => 
                  * 1963, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                  oo2 Lillie Fern Watson, Lexington, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.5 DWIGHT E. SPAULDING 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.6 EVAN P. SPAULDING 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.7 SCOTT SPAULDING 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-4.1 TERESA L. SPAULDING 
                  * 1958, Frankfort, Kentucky  
                  oo Curtis L. Stewart, 1982, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
                    * 1959 Talihina, Oklahoma 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.1.1 SARAH L. STEWART 
                    * 1983, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.1.2 STEPHANIE M. STEWART 
                    * 1984, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.1.3 ZACHARY A. STEWART 
                    * 1989, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-4.3 JULIE D. SPAULDING 
                  * 1960, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                  oo Glen Hughes, July 1982, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
                  Divorced 1985 



> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.3.1 KERRI D. HUGHES 
                    * 1983, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
                  oo2 Walter M. II Ferris 
                      * 1956, Detroit, Michigan 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.3.2 WALTER M. III FERRIS 
                    * 1994, California 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.3.3 AUSTIN M. FERRIS 
                    * 1996, Canada 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-4.4 LISA E. SPAULDING 
                  * 1963, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                  oo Karl A. Waddy, 1982, Nashville, Tennessee 
                     * 1954 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.4.1 KLINTON M. WADDY 
                    * 1984 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-4.4.2 KOREY A. WADDY 
                    * 1985, Midwest City, Oklahoma 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-5 ROBERTA SPAULDING 
                * 22 Aug 1937, Frankfort, Kentucky 
                Lives in Versailles, Kentucky 
                oo George Owens 
                   * 30 Apr 1941 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-5.1 VICKY LYNN OWENS => 
                  * 30 Aug 1965 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-5.2 DINA MARIE OWENS => 
                  * 9 Jun 1971 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-5.1 VICKY LYNN OWENS 
                  * 30 Aug 1965 
                  Lives in Bowling Green, Kentucky 
                  oo R. Patrick McGrath 
                     * 7 Jan 1966 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-5.1.1 MARGARET ERIN ELIZABETH (MAGGIE) MCGRATH 
                    * 8 Sep 1997, Bowling Green, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-5.1.2 OWEN PATRICK MCGRATH 
                    * 13 Dec 1999, Bowling Green, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-5.1.3 SAMUEL JOSEPH DEAN 
                    * 21 May 2002, Bowling Green, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.3-5.2 DINA MARIE OWENS 
                  * 9 Jun 1971 
                  Lives in Greenville, South Carolina 
                  oo Griffin Lee Johnson 
                     * 22 Jul 1976 
> k:2.1.8.7.3-5.2.1 GRAYSON LEE JOHNSON 
                    * 30 Jan 2001, Greenville, South Carolina 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.4 EDWARD (DINK) EISENBEIS 
              * 7 Jun 1904 
              ~ 26 Jun 1904, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 24 Sep 1970, Louisville, Kentucky 
              oo Mary Rademaker, circa 1926 
              Divorced   
              oo Fannie L. Wayne, circa 1940 
                 * 16 Jun 1916 
                 + 25 Feb 1981 
> k:2.1.8.7.4-1 LARRY EISENBEIS 
                * 16 Mar 1942, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 7 Jan 2003, Upton, Kentucky 
                oo Nancy ? 
                   * circa 1941 
                   + 21 Feb 1992 
> k:2.1.8.7.4-2 DONALD EISENBEIS 
                * 8 May 1960, Louisville, Kentucky 



                + 4 Jun 1981, Louisville, Kentucky  Killed in auto accident 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5 MARGARET EMMA VERONICA (BABE) EISENBEIS 
              * 16 Feb 1906, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 4 Mar 1906, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 11 Nov 1982, Louisville, Kentucky 
              oo Charles Edward Lynch, 10 Nov 1925, St. Brigid Catholic  
                  Church, Louisville, Kentucky 
                 * 21 Nov 1903 
                 + 17 Dec 1962, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1 FLORIAN MAY LYNCH => 
                * 29 Aug 1927 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-2 CHARLES EDWARD II LYNCH => 
                * 23 Mar 1930 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-3 JOHN ANDREW LYNCH => 
                * 1 Jun 1935, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo Lynda Ashlock, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-4 ROBERT LEE LYNCH 
                * 29 Sep 1940, Louisville, Kentucky 
                Lives in Mesa, Arizona 
                oo Elaine ? 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-5 WILLIAM JOSEPH LYNCH 
                * 12 Aug 1941, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5-1 FLORIAN MAY LYNCH 
                * 29 Aug 1927, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 31 Jul 2003, Shelbyville, Kentucky 
                oo William Jefferson Williams, 17 May 1952, Louisville, Kentucky 
                   * 6 Jun 1920, LaGrange, Kentucky 
                   + 22 Sep 1997, Shelbyville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.1 LILLIAN THERESA WILLIAMS => 
                  * 20 Jul 1953 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.2 MARIAN ANNE WILLIAMS => 
                  * 16 Jul 1957 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.3 WILLIAM DAVID WILLIAMS => 
                  * 6 Oct 1958 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.4 ANGELA MARGARET WILLIAMS => 
                  * 7 Jan 1963 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.5 CHERYL MAUREEN WILLIAMS 
                  * 31 Jan 1966, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5-1.1 LILLIAN THERESA WILLIAMS 
                  * 20 Jul 1953, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo David Arnold Noack, 25 Sep 1993, Shelbyville, Kentucky 
                     * 6 Aug 1943, Minnesota 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.1.1 CHRISTOPHER LEE NOACK 
                    * 27 Jan 1994 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5-1.2 MARIAN ANNE WILLIAMS, 
                  * 16 Jul 1957, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Harrell Emmett Tweedy,24 May 1986, Louisville, Kentucky 
                     * 7 Oct 1953 Lynchburg, Virginia 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.2.1 ROBERT EDWARD TWEEDY 
                    * 28 Jun 1990 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.2.2 MICHAEL ANDREW TWEEDY 
                    * 21 Aug 1992 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5-1.3 WILLIAM DAVID WILLIAMS 
                  * 6 Oct 1958, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Merle Elizabeth Sadler, 11 Jun 1988, Stafford County, Virginia 
                     * 13 Apr 1962 New Bern, North Carolina 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.3.1 BRIANNA ELISE WILLIAMS 
                    * 26 Nov 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5-1.4 ANGELA MARGARET WILLIAMS 



                  * 7 Jan 1963, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Terry Hurshel Long, 23 Nov 1985, Louisville, Kentucky 
                     * 19 Aug 1961, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.4.1 RACHAEL NICOLE LONG 
                    * 29 Oct 1989 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-1.4.2 TERRY HURSHEL JR. LONG 
                    * 30 Sep 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5-2 CHARLES EDWARD II LYNCH 
                * 23 Mar 1930 
                + 12 Jul 1956, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo Katie Brown 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-2.1 CHARLES EDWARD III LYNCH => 
                  * 7 Jul 1952 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-2.2 MICHAEL JOSEPH LYNCH => 
                  * 20 Aug 1953 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5-2.1 CHARLES EDWARD (CHUCK) III LYNCH 
                  * 7 Jul 1952 
                  oo Sarah Ann (Sally) Eggleton, 1972 
                     * 29 May 1953 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-2.1.1 CHARLES MARTIN (CHIP) LYNCH 
                    * 20 Jul 1975 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-2.1.2 JOSEPH EDWARD LYNCH 
                    * 25 Aug 1978 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5-2.2 MICHAEL JOSEPH LYNCH 
                  * 20 Aug 1953 
                  oo Jacqueline Buxton, 14 Aug 1976, Richmond, Kentucky 
                     * Sumter, South Carolina 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-2.2.1 MICHAEL JASON LYNCH 
                    * 7 May 1977, Richmond, Kentucky 
                    oo Tonya Reed, 13 Nov 1999, Richmond, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-2.2.2 HAYLEY MARIE LYNCH 
                    * 15 Jun 1981 Frankfort, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5-3 JOHN ANDREW LYNCH  
                * 1 Jun 1935, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo Lynda Ashlock, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-3.1 DEBORAH LYNCH => 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-3.2 TEENA LYNCH 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.5-3.1 DEBORAH LYNCH 
                  oo Lanny Lush 
> k:2.1.8.7.5-3.1.1 JUSTIN LUSH 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6 ANNA MAY EISENBEIS 
              * 10 May 1909, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 31 May 1909, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              + 7 Apr 2005, Louisville, Kentucky 
              oo Elmer C. Stauble, 12 Sep 1927 
                 * 1 Nov 1903 
                 + 25 Feb 1966, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-1 ELMER DONALD STAUBLE => 
                * 8 Sep 1929, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2 BETTY JOAN STAUBLE => 
                * 25 Oct 1931, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3 ANTHONY WILBUR STAUBLE => 
                * 4 Jul 1934, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6-1 ELMER DONALD STAUBLE  
                * 8 Sep 1929, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 15 Sep 1929, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                + 15 Jul 2005 
                oo Elizabeth A. Schnellenberger 



                   * 16 Jan 1931 
                   + 1 Jan 1998 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-1.1 GARY M. STAUBLE 
                  * 1954, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Theresa Beeler, 5 Sep 1975, Louisville, Kentucky 
                     * 1956 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-1.2 DEBORA A. STAUBLE 
                  * 1957, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo William S. Bennett, 20 Aug 1976, Louisville, Kentucky 
                     * 1956 
                  Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-1.3 CYNTHIA M. (CINDY) STAUBLE 
                  * 1960, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Donald E. Rough, 9 June 1984, Louisville, Kentucky 
                     * 1961 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-1.4 DARA J. STAUBLE 
                  * 1964, Louisville, Kentucky 
                  oo Robert J. Newton, 20 Apr 1991, Louisville, Kentucky 
                     * 1965 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6-2 BETTY JOAN (SISSY) STAUBLE 
                * 25 Oct 1931, Louisville, Kentucky 
                ~ 8 Nov 1931, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
                + 21 Sep 1968, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo James Rodney Karcher, 30 Sep 1950, St. Elizabeth of Hungary 
                    Catholic Church 
                Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2.1 CHERYL LYNN KARCHER => 
                  * 11 Mar 1951 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2.2 DONNA DENISE KARCHER => 
                  * 23 Jun 1952 
                oo2 Charles Andrew Frank  
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2.3 CHARLES EDWARD FRANK 
                  * 6 Jan 1960 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2.4 ELIZABETH RAE FRANK 
                  * 22 Dec 1960 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2.5 HOLLY ANN FRANK 
                  * 28 Dec 1961 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6-2.1 CHERYL LYNN KARCHER 
                  * 11 Mar 1951 
                  oo Patrick Michael McGuire, 19 Jan 1973 
                     * 17 Mar 1951, Lebanon Junction, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2.1.1 NICHOLAS ALAN MCGUIRE 
                    * 29 Aug 1991 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2.1.2 MICHAEL PATRICK MCGUIRE 
                    * 29 Aug 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6-2.2 DONNA DENISE KARCHER 
                  * 23 Jun 1952 
                  oo Glen Marion Yadon, 3 Jul 1970 
                     * 18 Feb 1953 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2.2.1 AARON GLEN YADON 
                    * 16 Aug 1979, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2.2.2 SETH ALLEN YADON 
                    * 29 Sep 1982, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-2.2.3 JUSTIN CARL YADON 
                    * 12 Nov 1987, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6-3 ANTHONY WILBUR STAUBLE 
                * 4 Jul 1934, Louisville, Kentucky 
                oo Mary Sherrill O’Bryan, 20 Jun 1956 
                   * 16 May 1935 
                   + 26 Jun 2001, LaGrange, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.1 LYNDA MARIE STAUBLE => 



                  * 30 May 1957 
                  + 13 Apr 1995 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.2 DAVID ANTHONY STAUBLE => 
                  * 28 Jun 1958 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.3 JOHN SCOTT STAUBLE => 
                  * 20 Jun 1961 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.4 CAROL JEAN STAUBLE => 
                  * 24 Sep 1962 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.5 JEFFREY LEE STAUBLE => 
                  * 20 Jul 1965 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.6 SHARON DIANE STAUBLE 
                  * 30 Dec 1969 
                  oo David Meier Smith, 10 Jun 1994 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6-3.1 LYNDA MARIE STAUBLE 
                  * 30 May 1957 
                  + 13 Apr 1995 
                  oo Thomas Kevin Cunningham, 19 Sep 1980 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.1.1 CHRISTOPHER PATRICK CUNNINGHAM 
                    * 15 Jun 1982 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.1.2 COLLEEN MARIE CUNNINGHAM 
                    * 25 Oct 1983 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.1.3 JOSEPH ANTHONY CUNNINGHAM 
                    * 28 Sep 1987 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6-3.2 DAVID ANTHONY STAUBLE 
                  * 28 Jun 1958 
                  oo Constance Lynn Wilbanks, 21 Jun 1981 
                     * 18 Jun 1961 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.2.1 AMBER RENEE STAUBLE 
                    * 17 Jun 1982 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.2.2 MATTHEW DAVID STAUBLE 
                    * 2 Apr 1985 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.2.3 ASHELY NICOLE STAUBLE 
                    * 31 Mar 1987 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.2.4 MICHAEL ANDREW STAUBLE 
                    * 5 Nov 1989 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6-3.3 JOHN SCOTT STAUBLE 
                  * 20 Jun 1961 
                  oo Cynthia Ann Giles, 9 Jan 1982 
                     * 9 Aug 1963 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.3.1 JOHN SCOTT JR. STAUBLE 
                    * 13 Jul 1982 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.3.2 ERICA ANN STAUBLE 
                    * 12 Oct 1984 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.3.3 VANESSA JEAN STAUBLE 
                    * 5 Jul 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6-3.4 CAROL JEAN STAUBLE 
                  * 24 Sep 1962 
                  oo Anthony Wayne Shines, 7 Feb 1981 
                  *23 Dec 1960 
                  Divorced 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.4.1 ELIZABETH ANNE MARIE SHINES 
                    * 1 Sep 1981 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.4.2 KATHLEEN RENEE SHINES 
                    * 31 Dec 1984 
                    oo2 Byron Daniels Goose, 30 Aug 1991 
                        * 10 Aug 1957 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.4.3 MAUREEN NICHOLE GOOSE 
                    * 7 Dec 1994 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.6-3.5 JEFFREY LEE STAUBLE 
                  * 20 Jul 1965 



                  oo Angela Ruth Anderson, 1 Jul 1988 
                     * 17 Apr 1965 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.5.1 ANTHONY SCOTT STAUBLE 
                    * 6 Sep 1990 
> k:2.1.8.7.6-3.5.2 MARY CHRISTINA STAUBLE 
                    * 12 Oct 1992 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.7 PETER JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
              * 4 Sep 1911, Dayton, Ohio 
              ~ 12 Nov 1911, Holy Angels Church, Dayton, Ohio 
              + 13 Mar 1994, Louisville, Kentucky 
              Band leader and piano player/teacher, was blind 
              oo Frances McDermott 
                 * 20 Sep 1914, Taylorsville, Kentucky 
                 + 30 Mar 1987, Louisville, Kentucky 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# k:2.1.8.7.8 CATHERINE ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
              * 13 Feb 1914, Louisville, Kentucky 
              ~ 19 Apr 1914, St. Martin of Tours Catholic Church 
              oo John Owen Jordan, 2 Dec 1942, St. George Catholic Church,  
                  Louisville, Kentucky 
                 * 15 May 1916, Louisville, Kentucky 
                 + 23 Aug 1990, Louisville, Kentucky 
> k:2.1.8.7.8-1 JOHN LEE JORDAN 
                * 17 Jan 1947, Louisville, Kentucky 
                + 16 Jan 2007, Louisville, Kentucky 
                Firefighter with Sacramento, California, Fire Department 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Craig, Paul Steven, k:2.1.8.3.2-1.1.1, Harrisonburg, Virginia 
Eisenbeiß, Albert, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1, Gänswasen, Germany 
Eisenbeis, Dan, k:2.1.8.6.2-4, Gladwin, Michigan 
Eisenbeis, Delores, k:2.1.8.7.2-3, Louisville, Kentucky 
Eisenbeis, James I., k:2.1.8.3.2-1, Yorktown, Virginia 
Eisenbeis, Joseph J., k:2.1.8.3.1, Louisville, Kentucky 
Eisenbeis, William, k:2.1.8.1.1-5, Louisville, Kentucky 
Lamendola, Irene M., k:2.1.8.6.2-2, Ft. Myers, Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| l: ? EISENBEIS   
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# l: ? EISENBEIS 
> l:1 JOHN EISENBEIS => 
       * 1834 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# l:1 JOHN EISENBEIS 
      * 1834 
      + circa 1890 in Michigan. 
      Moved from Hüffenhardt/Nord Baden, Germany in 1879 to Allegheny, 
       Pennsylvania.  Hüffenhardt is located about 20 km NW of Heilbronn. 
      U.S. citizenship applied for in Allegheny, Pennsylvania and 
       granted in Washtenaw County, Michigan in 1888. 
      His name was misspelled via an immigration mixup as Eisenbeiser.   
       This was corrected in 1888. 
      Moved to Ann Arbor, Michigan and later to Texas. 
      Had seven boys and six girls. 
      oo Kateran Albrecht 
> l:1.1 ALBERT HENRY EISENBEIS => 
        * 1860 
> l:1.2 LOUIS EISENBEIS 
> l:1.3 ROBERT EISENBEIS 
> l:1.4 ERNEST EISENBEIS 
> l:1.5 MOURITY EISENBEIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# l:1.1 ALBERT HENRY EISENBEIS 
        * 1860 
        + 1902 
> l:1.1.1 ALBERT JOHN EISENBEIS 
          * 1893 
          + 1960 
> l:1.1.2 HERMAN HENRY EISENBEIS 
          * 1895 
> l:1.1.3 WALTON R. EISENBEIS 
          * 1899 
          + 1966 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Eisenbeis, Mrs Albert John Jr., l:1.1.1, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| m: ? EISENBEIS 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# m: ? EISENBEIS 
> m:1 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIS => 
       * 1720, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIS 
      * 1720, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
      + 16 Nov 1775, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
      Bauer (farmer) and Steinhauer (stone mason) in Kuhbach 
      Was a Catholic 
      oo Anna Maria Ette, 15 Feb 1739, Zell/Harmersbach, Wolfach, Germany 
         + circa 1744 - 1750 
         d/o Gregor Ette   
      oo2 Barbara Mosmann, 1 Feb 1750, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald 
          * 2 Aug 1712, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Germany 
          + 2 Aug 1789, Oberweir, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          d/o Bartholomäus Mossmann & Anna Maria Rauffer 
> m:1.1 MAGDALENA EISENBEIS 
        * 2 Feb 1739, Prinzbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.2 MARIA IDDA EISENBEIS 
        * 13 Apr 1742, Prinzbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.3 COELESTIN EISENBEIS 
        * 8 Jun 1743, Prinzbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.4 JOSEPH BERNHARD EISENBEIS 
        * 16 Aug 1744, Prinzbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany  
> m:1.5 JUDAS THADDÄUS EISENBEIS => 
        * 29 Nov 1751, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Germany 
> m:1.6 MARIA THERESIA EISENBEIS => 
        * 18 Oct 1754, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Germany 
> m:1.7 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS => 
        * 19 Jun 1757, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Germany 
> m:1.8 MARIA BARBARA EISENBEIS 
        * 7 Apr 1760, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Germany 
        oo Franciscus Christ Schute, 6 Jun 1786, Rixheim, Haut-Rhin, Alsace, France 
                                                 or Friesenheim, Baden, Germany  
> m:1.9 APOLLONIA EISENBEIS => 
        * 1 Feb 1764, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5 JUDAS THADDÄUS EISENBEIS 
        * 29 Nov 1751, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Germany 
        + 18 Aug 1796, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
        Steinhauer in Oberweier since circa 1770 
        oo Elisabeth Rottler, 5 Feb 1776, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           * 4 Oct 1757, Oberweir, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 14 Mar 1814, Oberweir, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           d/o Johann Rottler & Anna Schürbarth 
> m:1.5.1 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS => 
          * 6 Jan 1777, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2 JOSEF EISENBEIS => 
          * 25 Feb 1780, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3 ELISABETH EISENBEIS => 
          * 30 May 1782, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.4 PETER EISENBEIS 
          * 28 Jun 1786, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 10 Apr 1791, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.5 MARIA THERESIA EISENBEIS 
          * 17 Jan 1788, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 25 May 1790, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.6 BERNHARD EISENBEIS 
          * 20 Aug 1789, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 18 May 1790, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.7 SEBASTIAN EISENBEIS 
          * 11 Mar 1791, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



          + 12 Nov 1791, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.8 THERESIA EISENBEIS 
          * 18 Aug 1792, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 26 Jan 1799, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.9 MAGDALENA EISENBEIS 
           * circa 1794, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 27 Jun 1794,Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.10 KARL FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
           * 7 Nov 1794, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 8 Jul 1814, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11 BERNHARD EISENBEIS => 
           * 2 Feb 1797, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS 
          * 6 Jan 1777, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 13 Aug 1851, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Josef Moser, 8 Feb 1794, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 23 Feb 1771, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 26 Feb 1814, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             s/o Friedrich Moser & Maria Magdalena Benz 
> m:1.5.1.1 MICHAEL MOSER => 
            * 30 May 1796, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.2 MARIA JOSEPHA MOSER 
            * 27 Apr 1799, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Philipp Kohler, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden. Germany 
> m:1.5.1.3 BENJAMIN MOSER 
            * 17 Aug 1801, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.4 MARIA AMELIA MOSER 
            * 20 Nov 1803, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 19 Oct 1804, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.5 JOHANN ENGLEBERT MOSER 
            * 5 Jul 1805, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 6 Mar 1807, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.6 MARIA AMALIA MOSER 
            * 3 Jun 1807, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 14 Aug 1808, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.7 MARIA AMALIE MOSER => 
            * 11 Jan 1809, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.8 MARIA THERESIA MOSER 
            * 18 Oct 1810, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 1 Nov 1810, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.9 THERESIA MOSER 
            * 21 Nov 1811, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 3 Feb 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.10 JOSEF MOSER 
            * 17 Mar 1814, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 17 Mar 1814, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.11 MARIA ANNA MOSER 
            * 11 Mar 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.12 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS 
            * 13 Aug 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            No father listed 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1 MICHAEL MOSER  
            * 30 May 1796, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 19 Mar 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            Kufer = Cooper 
            oo Kreszentia Rottler, 2 Aug 1825, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 16 May 1805, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 24 Jan 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.1 AMALIA MOSER => 
              * 15 Dec 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.2 MARIA ANNA MOSER 



              * 29 Jun 1828, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 7 Sep 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.3 PAULINA MOSER 
              * 2 Mar 1830, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4 MARIA ANNA MOSER => 
              * 15 Nov 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5 THERESIA MOSER => 
              * 3 Aug 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.1 AMALIA MOSER 
              * 15 Dec 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
              + 3 Dec 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Georg Eisenbeis, 2 Oct 1848, Oberschopheim, Offenburg, Germany 
                 * 23 Apr 1821, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 11 Jan 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               s/o Bernhard Eisenbeis & Walburga Kocher 
                 Grandson of Judas Thaddaus Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                 Amalia & Georg are 1st cousin’s 1x removed 
                 See m:1.5.11.2 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS => 
                * 24 Jul 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany  
> m:1.5.1.1.1-2 MARIA PAULINA EISENBEIS 
                * 23 Mar 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 30 Jul 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.1-1 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS 
                * 24 Jul 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Dec 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Ferdinand Geiger, 29 Jun 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 17 Feb 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 11 Jun 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   s/o Wendelin Geiger & Klara Spitzmüller 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.1 JOHANN BAPTIST GEIGER => 
                  * 9 Jun 1875, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.2 THEODOR GEIGER => 
                  * 24 Jul 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.3 MICHAEL GEIGER 
                  * 30 Mar 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 3 Oct 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany      
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.1-1.1 JOHANN BAPTIST GEIGER  
                  * 9 Jun 1875, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 31 Dec 1942, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Katharina Stuber, 28 May 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 1 Mar 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 27 Jan 1903, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
                  oo2 Maria Magdalena Gißler, 13 May 1903, Oberweier,Baden, Germany 
                      * 22 Dec 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      + 21 Dec 1953, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      d/o Leo Gißler & Maria Anna Cromer 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.1.1 MARIA JULIA GEIGER 
                    * 26 Mar 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Franz Krämer, 1 May 1928, Oberschopfheim, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.1.2 JOSEF GEIGER 
                    * 21 May 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 22 May 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.1.3 LEO GEIGER 
                    * 5 Dec 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Helena Haas, 17 Aug 1945, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 20 Oct 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       d/o Julius Haas & Viktoria Hogenmüller 
                       3rd great granddaughter of both Judas Thaddaus  
                        Eisenbeis, m:1.5, and Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.1.4 MARIA MAGDALENA GEIGER 
                    * 31 Mar 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                    + 27 Jan 1930, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.1-1.2 THEODOR GEIGER 
                  * 24 Jul 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 21 May 1952, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Anna Magdalena Gißler, 13 Feb 1909, Oberweier, Baden,Germany 
                     * 28 Dec 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     d/o Leo Gißler & Maria Anna Cromer 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.2.1 FRIDA GEIGER 
                    * 19 Apr 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Norbert Derndinger, 12 May 1936, Steißlingen, Freiburg,  
                                                         Germany 
                       * Kurzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo2 ? Wiechs 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.2.2 FERDINAND JOSEF GEIGER => 
                    * 1 Nov 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.2.3 KARL GEIGER 
                    * 12 Oct 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.1-1.2.2 FERDINAND JOSEF GEIGER 
                    * 1 Nov 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Frieda Benedikta Mußler, 19 Oct 1943, Schuttern, Germany 
                       * 20 Oct 1918, Oberweier Schuttern, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.2.2.1 ALFONS JOSEF GEIGER 
                      * 14 Jul 1944, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.1-1.2.2.2 MARIA CHRISTA GEIGER 
                      * 24 Dec 1948, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.4 MARIA ANNA MOSER 
              * 15 Nov 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 5 Apr 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Karl Schmidt 
                 * 8 Feb 1832, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 15 Nov 1868, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Bäckermeister = Master Baker, in Friesenheim 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-1 MARIA AMALIA SCHMIDT 
                * 27 Feb 1860, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 May 1862, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2 MARIA ANNA SCHMIDT => 
                * 11 Nov 1861, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-3 AMALIA SCHMIDT 
                * 15 Jul 1864, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Albert Dörr, 6 May 1890, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 29 May 1859, Umkirch, Breisgau-Hochschwarzwald, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-4 KARL SCHMIDT 
                * 16 Dec 1866, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 25 Apr 1889, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Kandidate der Theologie - Candidate for Theology 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-5 JOSEPH SCHMIDT 
                * 14 Jun 1868, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 21 Jan 1923, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.4-2 MARIA ANNA SCHMIDT 
                * 11 Nov 1861, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 7 May 1917, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Friedrich Lauer, 11 Feb 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 8 Feb 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 7 Feb 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   See m:1.5.1.7.2.2 
                   s/o Friedrich Lauer & Maria Anna Schürbarth 
                   2nd great grandson of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                   Maria Anna & Friedrich are 2nd cousins 
                   See m:1.5.1.7.2 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.1 AMALIA MARIA LAUER 
                  * 22 Feb 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                  + 24 Aug 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2 JOSEF FRIEDRICH LAUER => 
                  * 12 Mar 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.3 JOSEF LAUER 
                  * 13 Mar 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 27 Aug 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.4 ANNA MARIA LAUER 
                  * 10 Oct 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Rentnerin, Hauptstraße 20 = Old age pensioner 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5 JOSEF LAUER => 
                  * 3 Feb 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2 JOSEF FRIEDRICH LAUER 
                  * 12 Mar 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Ida Mußler, 24 Nov 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 3 Nov 1895, Oberschopfheim, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.1 ALBRECHT FRIEDRICH LAUER => 
                    * 2 Sep 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.2 WILLI JOHANN LAUER 
                    * 20 Apr 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 24 26 Aug 1943, Ruschnoye, Russia 
                    Killed in action - World War II 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.3 EUGEN HERMANN LAUER => 
                    * 8 Aug 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.4 MARIA ELIZABETH LAUER 
                    * 23 Mar 1938, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Helmut Josef Seitz, 15 May 1961, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 11 Jul 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       Mauer = Mason 
                       4th great grandson of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                       s/o Franz Josef Seitz & Berta Hurst 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.1 ALBRECHT FRIEDRICH LAUER 
                    * 2 Sep 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Klara Christine Krummer, 3 Oct 1955, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 27 Sep 1926, Oberschopfheim, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.1.1 WILLI ULRICH LAUER 
                      * 18 Sep 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.1.2 KARL HERMANN LAUER 
                      * 30 Mar 1951, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.1.3 WOLFGANG KLAUS LAUER 
                      * 6 Jun 1957, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.1.4 PETRA ANGELIKA LAUER 
                      * 5 Jul 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.3 EUGEN HERMANN LAUER 
                    * 8 Aug 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Gerda Elisabetha Huck, 23 May 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 8 Jun 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.3.1 ELLY MARIA CHRISTA LAUER 
                      * 17 Dec 1955, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.3.2 INGRID BARBARA LAUER 
                      * 9 Jan 1957, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.2.3.3 MANFRED STEFAN ERNST LAUER 
                      * 27 Dec 1959, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5 JOSEF LAUER 
                  * 3 Feb 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Nov 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Paulina Cromer, 21 May 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 11 Feb 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 21 Sep 1942, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     d/o Otto Cromer & Bertha Moser         
                  oo2 Thekla Schmid, 4 Jun 1943, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 29 Nov 1911,Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.1 ARTUR JOSEF LAUER => 
                    * 9 Mar 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.2 HUGO FELIX LAUER => 
                    * 31 Mar 1931, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.3 RICHARD PAUL LAUER => 
                    * 15 Jan 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.1 ARTUR JOSEF LAUER 
                    * 9 Mar 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Helena Wölfle, 20 Oct 1949, Schweighausen, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 14 Nov 1922, Schweighausen, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                       d/o Albert Wölfle & Genovefa Mayer 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.1.1 WILFRIED LAUER 
                      * 11 Jun 1954, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.1.2 HILDEGARD GENOVEFA LAUER 
                      * 15 Jul 1955, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.1.3 HELMUT JOSEF LAUER 
                      * 12 Jan 1958, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.1.4 ANNELIESE CHRISTEL LAUER 
                      * 17 Jan 1960, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.2 HUGO FELIX LAUER 
                    * 31 Mar 1931, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Hedwig End, 11 Nov 1952, Oberschopfheim, Baden, Germany 
                       * 11 May 1931, Oberschopfheim, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.2.1 CLAUDIA LAUER 
                      * 5 Nov 1953, Oberschopfheim, Baden, Germany                  
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.2.2 JURGEN FRANZ JOSEF LAUER 
                      * 5 Nov 1953 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.2.3 LEONIE SONJA LAUER 
                      * 4 May 1961 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.3 RICHARD PAUL LAUER 
                    * 15 Jan 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    Buchhalter = Bookkeeper 
                    oo Anneliese Kuderer, 5 Jan 1957 
                       * 9 Sep 1932, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       d/o Andreas Kuderer & Albertine Kohler 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.3.1 BIRGIT LAUER 
                      * 18 May 1957, Lahr, Baden Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.4-2.5.3.2 ULRIKE MONIKA LAUER 
                      * 23 Dec 1961, Lahr, Baden Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.5 THERESIA MOSER 
              * 3 Aug 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 3 May 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Lorenz Kunz, 3 Feb 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 16 May 1837, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 20 Nov 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1 JOSEF KUNZ => 
                * 20 Dec 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-2 LORENZ KUNZ 
                * 24 Jan 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 15 Aug 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-3 FRIDOLIN KUNZ 
                * 8 Aug 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 7 Apr 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-4 MICHAEL KUNZ => 
                * 8 May 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-5 GEORG KUNZ 
                * 19 Apr 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 14 Jan 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-6 LORENZ KUNZ => 
                * 26 Feb 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-7 AMALIE KUNZ 



                * 14 Jan 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 26 Dec 1950, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.5-1 JOSEF KUNZ 
                * 20 Dec 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Jul 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                The  Oberweir Ortssippenbuch has the name (Maria) in front of his  
                 name. 
                Zugführer bei der Eisenbahn = Conductor on the Railroad 
                oo Elisabeth Späth, 21 Oct 1890, Straßurg, Alsace Lorraine, France 
                   * 24 Nov 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 8 Nov 1950, Seelbach, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                   d/o Philipp Späth & Elisabeth Mosbach 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.1 MARIA KUNZ 
                  * 14 Sep 1891, Straßurg, Alsace Lorraine, France 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.2 JOSEF ERNST KUNZ => 
                  * 1 Apr 1893, Straßurg, Alsace Lorraine, France 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.3 MAX KUNZ 
                  * Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.4 HEINRICH KUNZ 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.5 KARL KUNZ 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.6 KARL KUNZ 
                  * 12 Oct 1898, Straßurg, Alsace Lorraine, France 
                  Merchant in Seelbach, Germany 
                  oo Adelheid Jung, 1931, Schifferstadt, Pfalz Germany 
                     * Limburgerhof, Schifferstadt, Pfalz Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.5-1.2 JOSEF ERNST KUNZ 
                  * 1 Apr 1893, Straßurg, Alsace Lorraine, France 
                  + 1 May 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Friseur = Barber, Zigarrenpresser = Cigar presser 
                  oo Luise Ehret, 14 Jul 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 9 May 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 7 May 1948, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     d/o Tiburtius Pius Ehret & Rosina Feger 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.2.1 EDMUND JOSEF KUNZ => 
                    * 21 Sep 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.2.2 BERTHOLD WENDELIN KUNZ 
                    * 20 Oct 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Erika Geiger, 1958, Triberg, Schwarzwald, Villingen Germany 
                       * Reichenbach, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.5-1.2.1 EDMUND JOSEF KUNZ 
                    * 21 Sep 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    Kaufmann = Merchandiser,  with Geiger Cigar 
                    oo Blanka Luzia Sahr, 14 Jul 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 26 Nov 1951, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       d/o Heinrich Sahr & Anna Maria Rottler 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.2.1.1 BRIGITTE LUISE KUNZ 
                      * 20 Nov 1952, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.2.1.2 HANS ERNST KUNZ 
                      * 25 Apr 1955, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-1.2.1.3 HELMUT HEINRICH KUNZ 
                      * 12 Aug 1959, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.5-4 MICHAEL KUNZ 
                * 8 May 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 16 Sep 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Ottilie Cromer, 17 Oct 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 20 Mar 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 30 Nov 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   d/o Michael Cromer & Philippine Jehle 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-4.1 MARIE KUNZ => 
                  * 8 May 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# m:1.5.1.1.5-4.1 MARIE KUNZ 
                  * 8 May 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Konrad Rottler, 6 Sep 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 20 Nov 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     Gerber, Holzarbeiter = Tanner, Wood Worker 
                     4th great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                     See m:1.7.1.3.1-4.1 
                     s/o Thomas Rottler & Maria Anna Schürbarth 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-4.1.1 FRANZ XAVER ROTTLER 
                    * 1 Dec 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 13 Feb 1942, Kokoschkino, Russia 
                    Killed in action, during World War II 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-4.1.2 ADOLF ROTTLER => 
                    * 10 Jun 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.5-4.1.2 ADOLF ROTTLER 
                    * 10 Jun 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Luzia Maria Kormeier, 13 Oct 1954, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 3 Dec 1932, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-4.1.2.1 MARTINA VERONIKA ROTTLER 
                      * 17 Dec 1955, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-4.1.2.2 ULRIKE BRIGITTE ROTTLER 
                      * 6 May 1961, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.1.5-6 LORENZ KUNZ 
                * 26 Feb 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 22 May 1941, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Frieda Saar, 14 Jul 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 3 Dec 1932, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 7 Jul 1950, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  d/o Karl August Saar & Florentine Sailer 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-6.1 ANNA MARIA KUNZ 
                  * 25 Apr 1907, 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-6.2 KARL JOSEF KUNZ 
                  * 19 Jul 1908, 
                  oo Marie Weiland 
                     * 18 Aug 1902, Zemmer, Trier-Saarburg, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.1.5-6.3 MARIA THERESIA KUNZ 
                  * 15 Oct 1909, 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.7 MARIA AMALIE MOSER 
            * 11 Jan 1809, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Franz Michael Schürbarth, 22 Nov 1830, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
               * 9 Sep 1804, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + Feb 1856, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               s/o Johann Michael Schürbarth & Magdalena Jonas 
> m:1.5.1.7.1 AMALIE SCHÜRBARTH 
              * 9 Sep 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 3 Sep 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.7.2 MARIA ANNA SCHÜRBARTH => 
              * 7 Sep 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.7.3 BENJAMIN SCHÜRBARTH 
              * 7 Sep 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + Sep 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.7.4 LORENZ SCHÜRBARTH 
              * 17 Jun 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 24 Jul 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.1.7.2 MARIA ANNA SCHÜRBARTH 
              * 7 Sep 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Feb 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Friedrich Lauer, 7 May 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 18 Oct 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 3 Nov 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.5.1.7.2.1 VINZENZ LAUER 
                * 22 Mar 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 8 Sep 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.1.7.2.2 FRIEDRICH LAUER 
                * 8 Feb 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 7 Feb 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Maria Anna Schmidt, 11 Feb 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 11 Nov 1861, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 7 May 1917, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   2nd great granddaughter of Judas Eisenbeis, m:1.7.  
                   See m:1.5.1.1.4-2 Maria Anna Schmidt for children  
> m:1.5.1.7.2.3 HERMANN JOSEF LAUER 
                * 29 Mar 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2 JOSEF EISENBEIS 
          * 25 Feb 1780, Heiligenzell,Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 13 May 1812, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          Steinhauer = Stone Mason 
          oo Maria Agatha Gramer, 25 Nov 1805, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 1 Feb 1789, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 27 May 1807, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             d/o Jakob Gramer & Katharina Eisenmann 
          oo2 Magdalena Moser, 6 Jul 1807, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              * 28 Feb 1783, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Married to Benedikt Heizmann in 1813 in Friesenheim 
> m:1.5.2.1 KATHARINA EISENBEIS => 
            * 21 Nov 1806, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2 FRIDOLIN EISENBEIS => 
            * 5 Mar 1809, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
            * 21 Nov 1806, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 8 Feb 1891, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
            oo Wendelin Rottler, 17 Jan 1825, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 20 Oct 1802, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Twin  
               The family emigrated to America circa 1851, with three children 
               s/o Chrysostomus Rottler & Katharina Öffinger 
> m:1.5.2.1.1 KATHARINA ROTTLER => 
              * 1 Dec 1825, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2 JOSEF ROTTLER => 
              * 22 Feb 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.3 ELISABETH ROTTLER 
              * 18 May 1828, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Jul 1828, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.4 ELISABETH ROTTLER => 
              * 1 Aug 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.5 VALENTINE ROTTLER => 
              * 8 Apr 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.6 JOHANN ROTTLER 
              * 24 Jun 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Jul 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.7 FRIDOLIN ROTTLER 
              * 15 Sep 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 20 Jun 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.8 MARIA ANNA (MARIANA) ROTTLER => 
              * 11 Apr 1838, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.1 KATHARINA ROTTLER 
              * 1 Dec 1825, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 22 Feb 1924, Missouri 
              oo Martin Braun, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 1824, Germany 
                 + 22 Sep 1883, Saint Louis, Missouri 



              oo2 Vincent Bayer, 3 May 1887, Missouri 
                  * 13 Jan 1827, Hofweier, Offenburg, Baden Germany 
                  + 18 Feb 1893, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  Widower of Elisabeth Rottler, Katharina’s sister 
                  See m:1.5.2.1.4 Elisabeth Rottler 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-1 CATHERINE BRAUN => 
                * 2 Jan 1849, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-2 WENDELIN BRAUN 
                * 16 Nov 1851, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-3 MARY BRAUN 
                * 5 Apr 1856, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 22 7 Jan 1873, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                Died in the flu-like epidemic in Winter of 1873 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-4 LOUISA M. BRAUN 
                * 26 Jan 1859, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 16 Jan 1873, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                Died in the flu-like epidemic in Winter of 1873 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-5 VALENTINE BRAUN 
                * 5 Jun 1864, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 11 Jan 1873, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                Died in the flu-like epidemic in Winter of 1873 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-6 SOPHIA BRAUN 
                * 31 May 1866, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 17 Jan 1873, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                Died in the flu-like epidemic in Winter of 1873 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-7 JOHN BRAUN 
                * 1870, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.1-1 CATHERINE BRAUN 
                * 2 Jan 1849, Baden, Germany 
                + 17 Nov 1918, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Joseph Glaser, 2 Feb 1868, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                   * 9 Jan 1845, Baden, Germany 
                   + 28 Jul 1887, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   Died while burning off a field on his farm 
                oo2 Charles W. Godat, 17 May 1900, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    * 17 Feb 1845, Galena, Jo Davies Co., Illinois 
                    + 23 Sep 1931, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-1.1 MARY MAGDALENA GLASER 
                  * 26 Apr 1869, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 20 Feb 1934, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Anton Kirchner, 7 Oct 1890, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 16 Jan 1862, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 12 Jul 1950, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-1.2 LOUISE GLASER 
                  * 14 Jan 1871, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 1871, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-1.3 CATHERINE GLASER 
                  * 12 Apr 1872, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 23 Mar 1917, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Peter Gidley, 9 Jul 1889, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 27 Feb 1867, Zell, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                     + 19 Apr 1950, French Village, St Francois Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-1.4 JOHN WENDEL GLASER 
                  * 3 Apr 1874, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 6 Jan 1956, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Mary M. Jokerst, 8 Oct 1895, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 18 Mar 1873, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 20 Jan 1958, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-1.5 PAULINE E. GLASER 
                  * 7 Mar 1876, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 4 Aug 1960, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Walter Dominick Koehler, 7 Apr 1899, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 17 Aug 1873, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 12 Sep 1911, Saint Louis, Missouri 



> m:1.5.2.1.1-1.6 ROSE GLASER 
                  * 22 Jan 1878, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-1.7 MARTIN JOSEPH GLASER 
                  * 28 Dec 1879, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 27 Apr 1965, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  Joseph Martin Glaser was name given at birth 
                  Was a physician 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-1.8 ELIZABETH GLASER 
                  * 8 Nov 1881, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-1.9 FRANCIS (FRANK) CHARLES GLASER 
                  * 8 Jul 1883, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 22 Jan 1960, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Jessie Augusta Townsend, 9 Apr 1905, Perry  Co., Missouri 
                     * 25 Jun 1885, Missouri 
                     + Mar 1977, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.1-1.10 SOPHIA C. GLASER 
                  * 22 Nov 1886, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 11 Jan 1953, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo William H. Schroeder 
                     * 1886, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2 JOSEF ROTTLER 
               * 22 Feb 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 21 Mar 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Barbara Seitz, 13 Aug 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 5 Jan 1827. Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 17 Jun 1889, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  d/o Franz Xaver Seitz & Theresia Rieder 
               oo2 Johanna Harter, 7 Nov 1889, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 19 Apr 1832. Bermersbach, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                   + 11 Oct 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-1 CHARLES ROTTLER => 
                * 4 Jun 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2 VALENTINE ROTTLER => 
                * 13 Sep 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-3 FRIDOLIN ROTTLER 
                * 6 Mar 1856, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 6 Jul 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-4 MARIA THERESIA ROTTLER 
                * 19 Jun 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 8 Aug 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5 BENJAMIN F. ROTTLER => 
                * 16 Nov 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6 MARIA THERESIA ROTTLER => 
                * 27 Apr 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7 MARIA MAGDALENA ROTTLER => 
                * 17 Jul 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-8 ? ROTTLER 
                * 18 Dec 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Dec 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Boy 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-1 CHARLES (KARL) ROTTLER 
                * 4 Jun 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 31 May 1910, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                1869, Emigrated to US 
                Owner - Saloon Keeper 
                oo Veronica Schilli, 5 Aug 1878, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 7 Jul 1861, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 5 Jul 1935, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   d/o George Schilli & Caroline Kohn 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-1.1 MARY CATHERINE ROTTLER 
                  * 1 Feb 1880, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 1953 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-1.2 FREDERICK WILLIAM ROTTLER 



                  * 19 Nov 1881, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-1.3 BARBARA ECHLANTINA ROTTLER 
                  * 22 May 1883, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 3 Apr 1926, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  Name on death certificate reads Eglontine B. Rottler 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-1.4 LUDWIG WINHURST ROTTLER 
                  * 12 Jan 1886, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 9 Jul 1942, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                  Also known as Lewis Rottler 
                  Mental deficency with psychosis 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-1.5 MARY (LAURA) CAROLINE ROTTLER 
                  * 15 Sep 1888, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 19 Feb 1968 
                  oo John (Moody) Moody Melven, 1913 
                     * 24 Mar 1875, Mount Vernon, Jefferson Co., Illinois 
                     + 21 Dec 1956, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-1.6 JOSEPH WENDELIN ROTTLER 
                  * 4 Aug 1891, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 26 Jul 1952, Saint Louis, Missouri  
> m:1.5.2.1.2-1.7 GEORGE FREDERICK ROTTLER 
                  * 1 Oct 1894, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-1.8 EVELYN VERONICA ROTTLER 
                  * 4 Nov 1897, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 3 Jan 1969, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Raymond Maxillion Okenfuss, 1 May 1921,  Missouri 
                     * 3 Oct 1899, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 3 Dec 1964, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-2 VALENTINE ROTTLER 
                * 13 Sep 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 Oct 1936, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                1871, Emigrated to US 
                oo Maria Louisa Staab, 7 Jun 1887, River aux Vases, Missouri 
                   * 2 Feb 1854, New Offenburg, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 29 Aug 1920, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   d/o Phillip Staab & Catherine Gregg 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.1 ELENORA ROTTLER => 
                  * 7 Mar 1888, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.2 ROSAMUND (AMANDA) AMANDA ROTTLER => 
                  * 7 Mar 1888, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.3 FRANCIS JEROME ROTTLER 
                  Jerome Frank Rottler 
                  * 30 Sep 1890, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + Mar 1975, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Anna Josephine Regina Basler, 27 Jun 1920,  Missouri 
                     * 16 Dec 1900, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + Oct 1963, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     d/o George Basler & Sophia Roth 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.4 FRANCIS XAVIER EDWIN ROTTLER => 
                  * 3 Dec 1892, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.5 HENRY (HARRY) EUGENE ROTTLER => 
                  * 23 Dec 1894, Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.6 BENJAMIN FRIDOLIN ROTTLER => 
                  * 4 Mar 1897, Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-2.1 ELENORA ROTTLER 
                  * 7 Mar 1888, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Feb 1934, Saline, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
                  oo Lawrence C. Gegg, 7 Nov 1911, Coffman, Missouri 
                     * 7 Apr 1884, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 24 Feb 1960, St Francois, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                     s/o John Gegg & Catherine Sinz 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.1.1 MARCELINE OLETHA GEGG 
                    * 4 Oct 1912, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                    + 2 Dec 1993, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                    oo Leslie Maxson 
                       * 7 May 1906, Missouri 
                       + Feb 1971, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.1.2 AUSTIN LAWRENCE GEGG 
                    * 16 Mar 1914, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 17 Aug 2000, Herculaneum, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                    oo Martha Magdalena Krietler, 15 Jul 1961, Missouri 
                       * 2 Mar 1912, Missouri 
                       + 9 Jul 1989, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri  
                       Widow of Henry Kohler 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.1.3 BERNICE L. GEGG 
                    * 27 Jun 1918, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 25 Mar 2009, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Anthony B. Jokerst, 27 Nov 1939, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 6 Aug 1913, Missouri 
                       + 13 Feb 2001, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.1.4 ALLEN LOUIS GEGG 
                    * 9 Apr 1920, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 28 Jan 1990, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                    oo Myrtle Mae Heck 
                       * 29 May 1921, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                       + 20 Dec 2006, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                       d/o Fred Heck & Sarah Parenthia Moore 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.1.5 QUENTIN J. GEGG 
                    * 29 Jan 1924, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 6 May 2007, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Gladys Celestine Redmond Crocker 
                       * 7 Jun 1925, Campbell, Dunklin Co., Missouri 
                       + 20 Dec 2006, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.1.6 MARIE EVA GEGG 
                    * circa 1924, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + circa 1924, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    Died at birth 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-2.2 ROSAMUND (AMANDA) AMANDA ROTTLER 
                  * 7 Mar 1888, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 29 Jul 1961, Plattin, Jefferson Co., Missouri             
                  Twin 
                  oo Phillip Edmund Basler, 10 Oct 1919, River aux Vases, Missouri 
                     * 6 Oct 1888, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 12 Dec 1958, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     s/o William Basler & Maria Anna Friedrichs 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.2.1 ARLINE LOUISE BASLER 
                    * 30 Oct 1920, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 6 Nov 2006, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Henry L. Hoog, 18 Sep 1946, River aux Vases, Missouri 
                       * 31 Dec 1919, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.2.2 ARNOLD PHILIP BASLER 
                    * 31 Jul 1923, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 11 Nov 2004, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                    oo Betty Ann Kist, 19 Oct 1957, River aux Vases, Missouri 
                       * 22 Aug 1935, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-2.4 FRANCIS (EDWIN) XAVIER EDWIN ROTTLER 
                  * 3 Dec 1892, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 22 Apr 1967, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Regina Genevieve Gegg, 27 Nov 1917, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 14 Dec 1896, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 12 Feb 1972, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     s/o Henry Gegg & Christina Klump 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.4.1 ODESSA C. ROTTLER 
                    * 5 Feb 1918, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 17 Oct 1962, Missouri 
                    oo Elliott Edward McDaniel, 17 Feb 1947, Coffman, Missouri 



                       * 21 Feb 1902, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 11 Jan 1984, Saline, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       A widower 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.4.2 LINUS V. ROTTLER 
                    * 5 Feb 1918, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    Twin 
                    oo LaVerne M. Gegg, 21 Jul 1956, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 28 Mar 1932, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 7 Sep 2010, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       d/o Edward Gegg & Marie LaBruyere 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.4.3 LEONARD ROTTLER 
                    * 18 Sep 1920, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 8 Feb 1960, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                    Twin 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.4.4 PAUL A. ROTTLER 
                    * 6 Mar 1926, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.4.5 LEONA L. ROTTLER 
                    * 16 Apr 1928, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 9 Aug 2003, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.4.6 JEANETTA M. ROTTLER 
                    * 8 Aug 1936, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Albert C. Meyer, 8 Sep 1956, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 18 Apr 1928, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 30 Jun 1992 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-2.5 HENRY (HARRY) EUGENE ROTTLER 
                  * 23 Dec 1894, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 7 Oct 1968, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Elsie Govreau, 21 Aug 1922, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     Elise Govro 
                     * 16 Feb 1896, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + Feb 1975, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     d/o Joseph Edward Govreau & Anna Mary LaRose 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.5.1 ROBERTA K. ROTTLER 
                  * 11 Apr 1924, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 27 Feb 2003, Florissant, Saint Louis Co., Missouri 
                  oo Theodore R. Ewing, 21 Aug 1947, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 21 Jan 1925, Missouri 
                     + 12 May 1985 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-2.6 BENJAMIN FRIDOLIN ROTTLER 
                  * 4 Mar 1897, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 6 May 1964, Missouri 
                  oo Nora M. Govreau, 24 Sep 1920, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 12 Apr 1899, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 31 Jan 1968, Missouri 
                     d/o Joseph Edward Govreau & Anna Mary LaRose 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.6.1 FREDOLIN JOSEPH ROTTLER 
                    * 23 Feb 1923, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 1 Feb 2011, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                    oo Edna Marie Cox, 2 Mar 1946, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 23 Oct 1927, 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.6.2 RUDOLPH JAMES ROTTLER 
                    * 17 Feb 1925, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 17 May 2008, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                    oo Virginia Dare Brown, 21 Jan 1950, Randolph Co., Arkansas 
                       * 3 Mar 1928, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + Nov 1983, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo2 Hazel C. Walls, 28 Jun 1985, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                        * 23 Aug 1926, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                        Widow of Raymond L. Weiler 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-2.6.3 RAPHAEL BENJAMIN ROTTLER 
                    * 17 Jan 1934, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 26 Aug 2000, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                    oo Genevieve L. Bereniski 



                       * 13 Nov 1936, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-5 BENJAMIN F. ROTTLER 
                * 16 Nov 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 23 Dec 1939, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                Broke neck due to fall from hay loft 
                1883, Emigrated to US 
                oo Mary Elisabeth Hoog, 28 Jan 1889, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 7 Sep 1865, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 26 Jan 1932, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   d/o Jacob Hoog  & Sophia Odilia Otte 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.1 FREDERICK JOSEPH ROTTLER => 
                  * 1 Dec 1889, St Mary, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2 AUGUST HENRY ROTTLER => 
                  * 2 Jul 1891, St Mary, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.3 CARL HERMAN ROTTLER => 
                  * 22 Sep 1896, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.4 MARIA BARBARA SOPHIA ROTTLER 
                  * 6 Jun 1903, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 30 Dec 1928, Carondelte, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                  oo Martin Carroll 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.5 ANNA MAGDALENA ROTTLER 
                  * 14 Dec 1905, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 18 Jul 1999, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Leo Andrew Kraenzle, 12 Nov 1934, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 26 Sep 1908, Ozora, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 30 Dec 1928, Ozora, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     s/o Andrew Kranezle & Catherine Naeger 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-5.1 FREDERICK (JACOB) JOSEPH ROTTLER 
                  * 1 Dec 1889, St Mary, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Aug 1957, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Hilda E. Roth, 19 Aug 1919, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 12 Apr 1897, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 25 Jul 1985, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     d/o Charles Henry Roth & Elizabeth Gettinger 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.1.1 DOROTHY MAE ROTTLER 
                    * 25 Oct 1924, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 3 Apr 1931, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.1.2 GLENNON CHARLES ROTTLER 
                    * 19 May 1928, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 6 May 2006, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Helen M. Hermann, 2 Jun 1956, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 11 Jan 1936, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.1.3 HARVEY FRANCIS ROTTLER 
                    * 4 Oct 1937, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 17 Jun 1938, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2 AUGUST HENRY ROTTLER 
                  * 2 Jul 1891, St Mary, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 21 Jun 1968, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Rosine Caroline Kuehn, 24 Sep 1919, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 29 Nov 1895, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + Apr 1984, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     d/o Francis Kuehn & Elizabeth Kohm 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2.1 ROSEMARY ELIZABETH ROTTLER => 
                    * 26 Sep 1921, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2.2 THEOLA A. ROTTLER 
                    * 8 Sep 1925, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 24 Apr 2010, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Lawrence L. Wehner, 12 Jun 1948, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 20 Dec 1923, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 7 Mar 1978, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       s/o August Wehner & Margaret Wilhelm 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2.1 ROSEMARY ELIZABETH ROTTLER 
                    * 26 Sep 1921, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 7 Dec 2004, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Louis G. Roth, 6 Jan 1945, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 14 Dec 1918, Cap Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                       + 21 Oct 1987, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri  
                       s/o George Henry Conrad Roth & Margaret Helen Gegg 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2.1.1 MARY LOUISE ROTH 
                      * 23 Dec 1945, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      oo Daniel S. Kurtz 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2.1.2 GERALD LOUIS ROTH 
                      * 21 Aug 1949, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      oo Karen Ann Hogenmiller, 25 Jan 1975, Ste Genevieve Co.  
                         * 16 Jul 1954, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2.1.3 ELIZABETH ROTH 
                      * 1951, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2.1.4 JAMES ROTH 
                      * 1955, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      oo Virginia Fletcher 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2.1.5 ROBERT G. ROTH 
                      * 13 Feb 1957, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      oo Kathleen R. Rottler, 12 Feb 1977, Ste Genevieve Co.  
                         * 1 Mar 1958, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2.1.6 PATRICIA R. ROTH 
                      * 16 Mar 1960, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      oo Mark A. Beckham 
                         * 17 Dec 1962 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.2.1.7 PAUL GERARD ROTH 
                      * 3 Sep 1963, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      oo Tina Marie Wibbenmeyer, 2 Feb 1991, Ste Genevieve Co. 
                         * 19 Jun 1967 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-5.3 CARL HERMAN ROTTLER 
                  * 22 Sep 1896, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 17 Dec 1944, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Elizabeth Theresa Kraenzle, 29 Oct 1934, Ste Genevieve Co.  
                     * 22 Jan 1912, Ozora, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 10 Jan 2009, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri  
                     d/o Andrew Kraenzle & Catharine Naeger 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.3.1 LEO ANDREW ROTTLER 
                    * 31 Jul 1935, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 15 Apr 1936, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.3.2 MARTHA CATHERINE ROTTLER 
                    * 28 Dec 1936, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Arthur Edward Hermann, 10 Sep 1960, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 17 Jan 1930, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       s/o Edward August Hermann & Anna Mary Jokerst 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.3.3 MERCEDES ANGELINE ROTTLER 
                    * 23 Oct 1939, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Melvin Andrew Miller, 10 Sep 1960, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 2 Aug 1938 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-5.3.4 CHARLES H. ROTTLER 
                    * 23 Feb 1943, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Elizabeth A. Gran, 1 Jun 1967, Bloomsdale, Missouri 
                       * 26 Aug 1947 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-6 MARIA THERESIA ROTTLER 
                * 27 Apr 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 19 Aug 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Heinrich Späth, 25 Oct 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 13 Jul 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 30 Oct 1932, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   Zimmerman = Carpenter 
                   s/o Philipp Späth & Elisabeth Mosbach 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6.1 MARIA THERESIA SPÄTH => 



                  * 11 Aug 1887, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6.2 JOHANNA SPÄTH 
                  * 21 Jun 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 5 Jul 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6.3 HEINRICH SPÄTH 
                  * 23 Oct 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 21 Aug 1920, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6.4 JOSEF SPÄTH 
                  * 9 Mar 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 2 Apr 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-6.1 MARIA THERESIA SPÄTH  
                  * 11 Aug 1887, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Sep 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Adolf Seitz, 4 Nov 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 4 Nov 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     See m 1.5.2.2.4 Elisabeth Eisenbeis 
                     s/o Adolf Seitz & Elisabeth Eisenbeis 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6.1.1 MARIA ELISABETH SEITZ 
                    * 17 Nov 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Fritz Schätzle, 16 Feb 1935, Sulz, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6.1.2 FRANZ JOSEF SEITZ => 
                    * 20 Jul 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6.1.3 GERTRUD MARIA SEITZ => 
                    * 29 Oct 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6.1.4 HEINRICH SEITZ 
                    * 16 Aug 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 12 Sep 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-6.1.2 FRANZ JOSEF SEITZ 
                    * 20 Jul 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 4 Oct 1941 Subowa, Russia 
                    Killed in action, during World War II 
                    oo Gertrud Hacker, 28 Jan 1939, Bayreuth, Upper Franconia, 
                                                     Bavaria 
                       * 27 Jun 1919, Bayreuth, Upper Franconia, Bavaria 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6.1.2.1 KARIN GERTRUD SEITZ 
                      * 18 May 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-6.1.3 GERTRUD MARIA SEITZ 
                    * 29 Oct 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    Zigarenmacherin = Cigar Maker, in Friesenheim 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-6.1.3.1 DORIS URSULA SEITZ 
                      * 25 Oct 1946, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-7 MARIA MAGDALENA ROTTLER 
                * 17 Jul 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 14 Mar 1950, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo JOSEF ROTTLER, 20 Apr 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 4 Jun 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 14 May 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   2nd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis m:1.7 
                   s/o Thomas Rottler & Maria Anna Legler 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1 JOSEF ROTTLER => 
                  * 14 Mar 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.2 MARIA FRIEDA ROTTLER 
                  * 5 Mar 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 14 Apr 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.3 STEFAN ROTTLER 
                  * 29 Dec 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 18 Jul 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4 BARBARA ROTTLER => 
                  * 20 Sep 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.5 JOHANNA ROTTLER 
                  * 20 Sep 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                  Twin 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.6 EDUARD ROTTLER 
                  * 22 Jul 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 27 Oct 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.7 ROSA ROTTLER => 
                  * 26 Dec 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.8 ? ROTTLER 
                  * 18 Sep 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 18 Sep 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Boy 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.9 FRIEDA MARIA ROTTLER => 
                  * 30 Jan 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.10 ANNA MARIA ROTTLER 
                  * 21 Sep 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 26 Oct 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1 JOSEF ROTTLER 
                  * 14 Mar 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Maria Theresia Haas, 23 Nov 1931, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                     * 19 Aug 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     d/o Max Josef Haas & Maria Anna Ludwina Wußler 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1.1 RICHARD JOSEF ROTTLER => 
                    * 28 Feb 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1.2 JOSEF FRIEDRICH ROTTLER => 
                    * 5 Mar 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1.3 BERTHOLD MICHAEL ROTTLER 
                    * 21 Sep 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1.4 FELIX JOHANNES ROTTLER 
                    * 24 Jun 1940, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 1 Sep 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1.1 RICHARD JOSEF ROTTLER 
                    * 28 Feb 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Rita Elisabetha Weschle, 18 Oct 1957, Oberweier, Lahr 
                       * 22 May 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       d/o Edwin Weschle & Elisabeth Kaltenbach 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1.1.1 EGON KARL ROTTLER 
                      * 21 Jul 1959, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                      Twin 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1.1.2 BERNHARD RICHARD ROTTLER 
                      * 21 Jul 1959, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                      Twin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1.2 JOSEF FRIEDRICH ROTTLER 
                    * 5 Mar 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Rita Agnes Rottler, 12 May 1961, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 25 Jan 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       d/o Rudolf Rottler & Melania Zita Burkle 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.1.2.1 CHRISTIANE MARIE ROTTLER 
                      * 8 Sep 1962, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4 BARBARA ROTTLER 
                  * 20 Sep 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin 
                  oo Theodor Curtaz, 23 Oct 1922, Oberweier,Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 25 Nov 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 10 May 1949, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o Benjamin Curtaz & Emilie Schürbarth 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.1 FRIDA AGNES CURTAZ => 
                    * 13 Jan 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.2 OTTO CURTAZ => 
                    * 15 Jul 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.3 IDA CURTAZ 
                    * 2 Aug 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Josef Maier, 1949 



                       * 1936, Germany 
                       + 1976 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.4 THEODOR FRANZ CURTAZ 
                    * 28 Jan 1937, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.5 ? CURTAZ 
                    * 2 Dec 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 2 Dec 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    Girl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.1 FRIDA AGNES CURTAZ 
                    * 13 Jan 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Lothar Bernhard Stuber, 21 Apr 1952, Oberweier, Lahr 
                       * 5 Jan 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       s/o Otto Stuber & Elisabeth Köhler 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.1.1 BERNHARD OTTO STUBER 
                      * 11 Aug 1952, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.1.2 ELISABETHA BARBARA STUBER 
                      * 20 Nov 1953, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      oo Philipp Franz Kunz 
                         * 25 Jun 1952, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                         s/o Paul Kunz & Martha Maria Geiger 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.1.3 ROLAND LOTHAR STUBER 
                      * 28 Mar 1957, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.1.4 HELGA MARIA STUBER 
                      * 11 Oct 1958, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.2 OTTO CURTAZ 
                    * 15 Jul 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Gisela Maria Huck, 23 Apr 1956 , Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 15 Sep 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       3rd great granddaughter of both Judas T. 
                        Eisenbeis, m:1.5, and Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
                       See m:1.5.3.4.2-2.5.1 
                       d/o Emil Huck & Rosa Eisenbeis 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.2.1 WERNER JOSEF OTTO CURTAZ 
                      * 3 Mar 1957, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.2.2 HELMUT PAUL CURTAZ 
                      * 6 Oct 1959, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-7.7 ROSA ROTTLER 
                  * 26 Dec 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 1987, Germany 
                  oo Albert Merklin, 3 Oct 1931, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden,Germany 
                     * 21 Aug 1903, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.7.1 WERNER FRANZ JOSEF MERKLIN 
                    * 25 Mar 1932, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Brigitta Karolina Franz, 6 Feb 1958, Oberweier, Germany 
                       * 18 Feb 1935, Niederschopfheim, Offenburg, Schwarzwald,  
                                       Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.7.2 ? MERKLIN 
                    * 6 May 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 6 May 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    Boy 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.7.3 URSULA MARIA MERKLIN 
                    * 19 Sep 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.2-7.9 FRIEDA MARIA ROTTLER 
                  * 30 Jan 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Eduard Stuber, 26 Oct 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden,Germany 
                     * 27 Oct 1900, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 4 May 1945, Bucharest, Rumania 
                     Died in Russian captivity – World War II 
                     Had been missing since Aug 23, 1944 
                     See m:1.9.11.10.2-1 
                     s/o Franz Xaver Stuber & Elisabeth Späth 



> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.9.1 JOHANNA STUBER 
                    * 26 Aug 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Erwin Wilhelm Baum, 9 May 1959, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 28 Feb 1935, Mahlberg, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       s/o Alfred Baum & Berta Herzog 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.9.2 FRANZ JOSEF STUBER 
                    * 5 May 1937, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Priska Maria Beck, 4 Oct 1961, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 9 May 1937, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       d/o Franz Beck & Kamilla Cromer 
> m:1.5.2.1.2-7.9.3 ROBERT EDUARD STUBER 
                    * 3 Jun 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4 ELISABETH ROTTLER 
              * 1 Aug 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              * 15 Mar 1886, Ste. Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              1851, Emigrated to US with future husband Josef Seitz & his 
               sister, Elizabeth Seitz 
              oo Josef Seitz, 29 Jan 1852, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 * 7 Jan 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 31 Aug 1853, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 s/o Josef Seitz & Maria Josepha Reinhard 
              oo2 Vincent Bayer, 30 Nov 1854, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  * 13 Jan 1827, Hofweier, Offenburg, Baden Germany 
                  + 18 Feb 1893, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  Married Elisabeth’s eldest sister Katharina after Elisabeth 
                   died.  See m:1.5.2.1.1 Katharina Rottler 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1 JOSEPH SEITZ => 
                * 25 Sep 1853, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-2 SIMON BAYER 
                * 11 Nov 1855, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 9 Oct 1927, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Mary Kirchner, 13 Nov 1877, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 18 Nov 1857, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 30 Nov 1939, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-3 CHARLES BAYER 
                * 21 Aug 1857, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 13 May 1935, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Caroline Sewald, 7 Sep 1885, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 12 Nov 1867, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 10 Jun 1940, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   d/o Andrew Sewald & Mary Oberle 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-4 VALENTINE BAYER 
                * 12 Mar 1859, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 21 Jan 1920, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Mary Anna Sewald, 30 Jan 1883, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 12 Oct 1865, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 17 Apr 1936, Valle, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                   d/o Andrew Sewald & Mary Oberle 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-5 FRIDOLIN M. BAYER 
                * 28 Dec 1860, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 22 May 1937, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Elizabeth M. Sewald, 3 May 1886, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 9 Jan 1870, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 6 Aug 1941, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   d/o Andrew Sewald & Mary Oberle 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-6 MARGARETE BAYER 
                * 14 Nov 1861, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 29 Jul 1915, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Joseph Bader, 25 Sep 1883, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 22 Mar 1860, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 20 Jan 1941, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   s/o Louis Bader & Mary Ann Oberle 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4-1 JOSEPH SEITZ 



                * 25 Sep 1853, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 2 Jan 1931, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Maria Elizabeth Herzog, 3 Jun 1878, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 24 Nov 1861, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 11 Jan 1931, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   d/o Anton Herzog & Otilla Schilli 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.1 ANTHONY JOSEPH SEITZ => 
                  * 1 Oct 1879, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.2 MARY (KATHERINE) THERESA KATHERINE SEITZ => 
                  * 17 Jan 1882, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.3 MARY (ELIZABETH) ELIZABETH SEITZ => 
                  * 19 Dec 1883, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.4 GEORGE (FRED) FREDOLIN SEITZ => 
                  * 29 Jul 1886, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.5 NICHOLAS HARRISON SEITZ => 
                  * 15 Jan 1889, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.6 ODILE MAGDALENA SEITZ 
                  * 3 Mar 1892, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + circa 1900, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.7 EDWARD FELIX SEITZ => 
                  * 31 May 1894, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.8 CHARLES WILLIAM SEITZ => 
                  * 15 Oct 1896, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.9 MARY (STELLA) AGNES STELLA SEITZ => 
                  * 11 Jun 1899, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.10 FRANCIS (FRANK) RUSSELL SEITZ => 
                   * 13 Jan 1902, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.11 VIOLA SEITZ 
                   * 10 Apr 1906, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + Nov 1906, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4-1.1 ANTHONY JOSEPH SEITZ 
                  * 1 Oct 1879, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 4 Jul 1960, Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri 
                  Blacksmith – own shop 
                  oo Earlie May Crowell, 10 Feb 1908, Wichita Falls, Texas 
                     * 3 May 1881, Tennessee 
                     + 12 Jul 1946, Campbell, Greene Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.1.1 RAYMOND JOSEPH SEITZ 
                    * 23 Nov 1908, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 5 Apr 1990, Nevada, Vernon Co., Missouri 
                    oo Anna Amanda Post, 22 Aug 1935, Moundville, Missouri 
                       * 13 Oct 1911, Vernon Co., Missouri 
                       + 4 Jun 1983, Nevada, Vernon Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.1.2 VIOLA RUTH SEITZ 
                    * 31 Jul 1912, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 29 Jan 1998, Washington, Franklin Co., Missouri 
                    oo Ross H. Dawson 
                       * 1907, Worth Co., Missouri 
                       + 1964 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.1.3 LUCILLE MAY SEITZ 
                    * 6 Mar 1914, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 30 May 2002, Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri 
                    oo Earl E. Huff, 5 Jun 1945 
                       * 13 Jul 1923, Fayetteville, Washington Co., Arkansas 
                       + 11 Jan 2005, Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4-1.2 MARY (KATHERINE) THERESA KATHERINE SEITZ 
                  * 17 Jan 1882, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 1964, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Jules Edward LaRose, 25 Nov 1902, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 24 Sep 1875, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 3 May 1881, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.2.1 JULIA MARY LaROSE 
                    * 12 Oct 1903, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                    + 7 Feb 1998, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Arthur Albert Fallert, 16 Apr 1922, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 28 May 1900, Bloomsdale, Ste. Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 12 Dec 1964, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.2.2 CHARLES J. LaROSE 
                    * 4 Jun 1915, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 10 Jun 2003, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Bertha H. Phillips, 6 Nov 1938, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 4 Mar 1919, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       + 4 May 2006, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4-1.3 MARY (ELIZABETH) ELIZABETH SEITZ 
                  * 19 Dec 1883, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 4 Feb 1981, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Charles Spraul, circa 1920, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 8 Jan 1872, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 19 Mar 1953, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.3.1 MARTIN JOSEPH SPRAUL 
                    * 27 Jan 1922, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 31 May 2003, Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                    oo Clara Stuppy, 17 Sep 1949, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 29 May 1929, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 19 Mar 1953, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4-1.4 GEORGE (FRED) FREDOLIN SEITZ 
                  * 29 Jul 1886, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 12 Dec 1959, Mission, Hidalgo Co., Texas 
                  oo Etha Margaret Walsh, 20 Jun 1910, Wichita Falls, Texas 
                     * 8 Oct 1887, Tennessee 
                     + 13 Jan 1981, Mission, Hidalgo Co., Texas 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.4.1 FRED G. SEITZ 
                    * circa 1912, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.4.2 DANIEL G. SEITZ 
                    * 13 Nov 1913, Bexar Co., Texas 
                    + 15 Jan 2003, Mission, Hidalgo Co., Texas 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.4.3 ROBERT EDWARD SEITZ 
                    * 9 Dec 1915, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 1 Mar 1980, Mission, Hidalgo Co., Texas 
                    oo Lola Hermine Strong 
                       * 1919, New Mexico 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.4.4 MARY GENEVIEVE SEITZ 
                    * 8 Feb 1920, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 5 Dec 1987, Mission, Hidalgo Co., Texas 
                    oo Joseph Laurence Cernyar, 7 Jan 1966, Hidalgo Co., Texas 
                       * 19 Nov 1912, Pennsylvania 
                       + 15 Mar 1998, McAllen, Hidalgo Co., Texas 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.4.5 JOSEPH BERNARD SEITZ 
                    * 11 Jul 1921, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 3 Nov 2002, Mission, Hidalgo Co., Texas 
                    oo Gloria Irene McMahon 
                       * 16 Dec 1923, Pennsylvania 
                       + 22 May 2003, Mission, Hidalgo Co., Texas 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.4.6 PAUL LEON SEITZ 
                    * 3 Feb 1929, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    oo Nancy Elizabeth Leeper 
                       * 6 Sep 1931, Denton Co., Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4-1.5 NICHOLAS HARRISON SR. SEITZ 
                  * 15 Jan 1889, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 29 Jul 1961, Bonne Terre, St  Francios Co., Missouri 
                  Buried in Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                  oo Emma Estella Reed, 21 Apr 1910, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 1 Nov 1891, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                     + 10 Mar 1961, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                     d/o James Monroe Reed & Bertha M. Fienhold 



> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.5.1 EMMA ODEAL SEITZ 
                    * 7 Jul 1911, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 29 Feb 1992, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    oo Virgil Franklin Mills 
                       * 2 Feb 1907, Illinois 
                       + 28 May 1940, Los Angeles Co., California 
                    oo2 Durwood D. Brasmer  
                        * 4 Aug 1906, Texas 
                        + 4 Jun 1985, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.5.2 JOSEPH REED SR. SEITZ 
                    * 16 Feb 1916, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 24 Jun 1984, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    oo Anna Mae Welch 
                       * 5 Oct 1920, Texas 
                       + 20 Jun 1998, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.5.3 DOROTHY DELL SEITZ 
                    * 2 Dec 1920, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    oo Harvey Vernon Hayman, 1937 
                       * 25 Oct 1919, Roswell, Chaves Co., New Mexico 
                       + 27 Aug 2008, Pasadena, Harris Co., Texas 
                       Minister for the Assemblies of God Church in Pasadena, Texas 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.5.4 NICHOLAS HARRISON JR. SEITZ 
                    * 6 Aug 1925, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 11 Nov 2009, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    oo Ganel Mildred Beadle, 1 Jun 1946, Corpus Christi, Texas 
                       * 23 Jul 1925, Port Arthur, Jefferson Co., Texas 
                       + 27 Aug 2008, Pasadena, Harris Co., Texas 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.5.5 PATRICIA JO SEITZ 
                    * 5 Nov 1931, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    oo Waymon Dale Trusty, 5 Dec 1948, Texas 
                       * 5 Jun 1930 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4-1.7 EDWARD FELIX SEITZ 
                  * 31 May 1894, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 17 Feb 1935, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                  Veterans Hospital, WWI was contaminated by Mustard gas poisoning 
                  He was in and out of hospitals for a long time  
                  oo Bessie Laura Beavers, 1920, Wichita Falls, Texas 
                     * 1 Sep 1896, Childress Co., Texas 
                     + 14 Feb 1965, Houston, Harris Co., Texas 
                     Remarried after Edward Felix’s death 
                     d/o Samuel L. Beavers & Janie A. Claxton 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.7.1 BETTY JEAN SEITZ 
                    * 14 Jun 1921, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 7 Dec 1995, Woodville, Tyler Co., Texas 
                    oo Gwindle Benjamin Webb, 1940, Wichita Falls, Texas 
                       * 21 Jan 1916, Hebron, Denton Co., Texas 
                       + 24 Mar 1968, McLennan Co., Texas 
                       Divorced, circa 1957, Texas 
                   oo2 Billy Wayne Bigham, 8 Jun 1957, Texas 
                       * 28 Jun 1921 
                       + 12 Mar 1997, Tyler, Smith Co., Texas 
                       Divorced, 9 Apr 1981, Harris Co., Texas 
                   oo3 Billy Wayne Bigham, 24 May 1982, Montomery Co., Texas 
                       Remarried 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.7.2 CHARLES EDWARD SEITZ 
                    * 17 Feb 1926, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    + 21 Feb 1999, Newark, Licking Co., Ohio                     
                    oo Gilda Fay Osteen, circa 1950, Wichita Falls, Texas 
                       * 5 Nov 1925, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                       + 21 Nov 1999, Whitehouse, Smith Co., Texas 
                       Divorced, circa 1958, Texas 
                    oo2 Winnie Lou Nelson, circa 1959, Texas 
                        Divorced, 1960 - 1964, Texas 
                    oo3 Margaret Ann Gorsuch, 31 Aug 1963, Texas 



                        * 1930 
                        Divorced, 15 Oct 1968, Dallas Co., Texas 
                    oo4 Lorraine A. Winiarski, 27 May 1970, Dallas Co., Texas 
                        * 3 Nov 1927, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.7.3 SHIRLEY LOUISE SEITZ 
                    * 14 Jul 1931, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                    oo George James Litteken, 4 Aug 1949, Texas 
                       * 30 May 1925, Wichita Falls, Wichita Co., Texas 
                       Divorced, 31 Jan 1985, Fort Bend, Co., Texas 
                    oo2 Joseph Brinkley Jr. Cox, 25 Mar 1995, Harris Co., Texas 
                        * 14 Feb 1925, Galveston Co., Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4-1.8 CHARLES WILLIAM SEITZ 
                  * 15 Oct 1896, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 7 Sep 1946, Jefferson Barracks, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                  oo Nora Alice (Alice) Henson, 4 Dec 1921, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                     * 23 Feb 1900, Ellsinore, Carter Co., Missouri 
                     + 8 Jun 1994, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.8.1 CHARLES RUSSELL SEITZ 
                    * 5 Dec 1923, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                    + 3 Nov 1994, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    oo Mable Marie Edwards, 28 Feb 1956, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       * 10 Jul 1918, Dunklin Co., Missouri 
                       + 5 Oct 2010, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.8.2 LEON JOSEPH SEITZ 
                    * 20 Apr 1925, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                    + 30 Dec 2008, Phoenix, Maricopa Co., Arizona 
                    oo Margaret L. Greise 
                    oo2 Marcene E. Wimer, 19 May 1984 
                        * 1 Sep 1937  
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.8.3 NORMA JEAN SEITZ 
                    * 5 Mar 1931, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                    oo Albin A. Gegg 
                       * 21 Nov 1931, Missouri 
                       s/o Edward Joseph Gegg & Marie Elizabeth LaBruyere 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4-1.9 MARY (STELLA) AGNES STELLA SEITZ 
                  * 11 Jun 1899, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 13 Nov 1968, Bonne Terre, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                  See m:1.5.2.2.2-1.4 for children 
                  oo John Ferdinand Eisenbeis, 27 Feb 1922, Ste Genevieve, Missouri 
                     * 2 Jun 1897, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     + 26 Mar 1984, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     s/o Joseph Ferdinand Eisenbeis & Mary M. Kertz 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.4-1.10 FRANCIS (FRANK) RUSSELL SEITZ 
                  * 13 Jan 1902, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 25 Apr 1984, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Augusta Maria Effrein, 1 Jun 1922, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                     * 28 Feb 1901, Farmington, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                     + 26 Mar 1984, Gouverneur, St. Lawrence Co., New York 
                     d/o Benjamin Effrein & Mary Anna Karl 
> m:1.5.2.1.4-1.10.1 ANNA MARIE SEITZ 
                     * circa 1923, Ste Bonne Terre, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                     Moved to Gouverneur, St. Lawrence Co., New York, with husband 
                     oo John Reiley 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5 VALENTINE ROTTLER 
               * 8 Apr 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 20 Jun 1914, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
               Brewer & Farmer 
               1848, emigrated to US 
               oo Maria Isenmann, 30 Nov 1854, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  * 20 Dec 1837, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 21 Feb 1920, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                  d/o Johann Baptist Isenmann & Maria Anna Littenecher 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-1 CATHERINA ROTTLER 
                * 19 Jan 1856, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 1860, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-2 JOSEPH ROTTLER 
                * 5 Jun 1857, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 1918 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-3 ROSINA ROTTLER => 
                * 2 Jan 1859, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4 CATHERINE (KATIE) ROTTLER => 
                * 16 Oct 1860, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-5 MARY ROTTLER 
                * 10 Apr 1863, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 1868, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6 WENDELIN JOHN ROTTLER => 
                * 9 Oct 1865, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-7 SOPHIA MARY ROTTLER => 
                * 10 May 1868, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-8 MARIA ANNA ROTTLER 
                * 13 Apr 1870, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 1879, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-9 THERESA ELIZABETH ROTTLER => 
                * 28 Oct 1872, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-10 VALENTINE FREDERICK ROTTLER => 
                * 21 Nov 1874, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-11 FREDELEN ANDREW ROTTLER => 
                * 10 Nov 1884, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-12 WENDELIN ROTTLER 
                 * Mar 1886, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 No record, probably died shortly after birth 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5-3 ROSINA ROTTLER 
                * 2 Jan 1859, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 2 May 1946, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Francis Baumstark, 9 Jun 1884, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 1 Jun 1853, Baden, Germany 
                   + 24 Feb 1912, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-3.1 MARY (MAMIE) J. BAUMSTARK 
                  * 6 Jul 1886, Valley Forge, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                  + 17 Aug 1977, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-3.2 EMILE VALENTINE BAUMSTARK 
                  * 6 Jan 1889, Valley Forge, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Oct 1931, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Anna Philomena Therese Grieshaber, 23 Sep 1913, Ste Genevieve 
                     * 3 Nov 1889, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 2 Nov 1962, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     d/o John K. Grieshaber & Mary Ann Will 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-3.3 IRENE C. BAUMSTARK 
                  * 16 Oct 1893, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                  + Dec 1986, Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-3.4 HERBERT FREDERICK BAUMSTARK 
                  * 29 Oct 1897, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                  + Jul 1979, Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                  oo Helen Irene Spann, 9 Jun 1925, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                     * 13 Dec 1902, Union Co., Illinois 
                     + 12 Jul 1940, Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                  oo2 Vernice Alvina Vogelsang, 9 Apr 1942, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                      * 31 Aug 1917, Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                      + 5 Jul 2011, Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-3.5 GENEVIEVE LOUISA BAUMSTARK 
                  * Mar 1900, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                  + 1983 
                  oo James Jonathan Downs, 9 Jun 1925, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 13 Jul 1885, County Westmeadth, Ireland 
                     + 1951 - 1950, Mason City, Cerro Gordo Co., Iowa 



                     1927-1950, James & Genevieve in Mason City, Iowa  
                     1955-1960, Genevieve listed as widow of James in Mason City 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5-4 CATHERINE (KATIE) ROTTLER 
                * 16 Oct 1860, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 9 Feb 1941, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Peter Wehner, 27 Jan 1885, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 4 Mar 1859, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 3 Feb 1941, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.1 JOHN (EDWARD) EDWARD WEHNER 
                  * 23 Oct 1885, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + Sep 1982, Louisville, Jefferson Co., Kentucky 
                  oo Leona M. Naumann, 13 Nov 1911, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 4 Sep 1887, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 12 Dec 1960 
                     d/o Louis J. Naumann & Rose Huck 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.2 JULIA ELVINA WEHNER 
                  * 11 Nov 1887, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 10 Sep 1889, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.3 LOUISA (ALICE) ALICE WEHNER 
                  * 14 Sep 1889, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + Dec 1985, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.4 ELENORA AGNES WEHNER 
                  * 6 Sep 1891, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + Oct 2004, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.5 MARY LEONA WEHNER 
                  * 17 Jul 1893, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 4 Aug 1993, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
                  oo Nicholas Keser, 26 Mar 1927, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     * 20 Jun 1901, Johnstown, Cambia Co., Pennsylvania 
                     + 6 Nov 1978, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.6 OCTAVIA CLARA WEHNER 
                  * 17 Jul 1893, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 4 Jul 1975, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
                  oo Walter Joseph Bauman, 12 Feb 1928, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 19 Mar 1895, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 4 Mar 1974, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     s/o August B. Bauman & Theresa P. Klein 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.7 ALBERT JOSEPH WEHNER 
                  * 26 Apr 1896, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 8 Aug 1989, Chester, Randolph Co., Illinois 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.8 CHARLES HENRY WEHNER 
                  * 21 Sep 1898, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 8 Apr 1992, San Jose, Santa Clara Co., California 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.9 JULIUS MARTIN WEHNER 
                  * 21 Sep 1898, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 8 Apr 1992, San Jose, Santa Clara Co., California 
                  oo Mary A. ? 
                     * 15 May 1904, Pennsylvania 
                     + 22 Mar 1976, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.10 MARTHA ERVINA WEHNER 
                   * 30 Apr 1902, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-4.11 WALTER WILLIAM WEHNER 
                   * 25 Mar 1906, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 17 Jul 1991, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5-6 WENDELIN JOHN ROTTLER 
                * 9 Oct 1865, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 29 Aug 1895, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Caroline Will, 26 Oct 1886, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 28 Jul 1866, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 19 Jan 1888, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   d/o George Will & Cathrine Baechle 



                oo2 Anna Magdalena Schwent, 11 Jun 1888, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    * 31 Mar 1869, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 26 Jun 1961, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.1 REINHARDT WILL ROTTLER 
                  * 12 Jan 1888, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 3 Nov 1908, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.2 BENJAMIN HARRISON ROTTLER => 
                  * 27 Jun 1889, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.3 NICHOLAS VALENTINE ROTTLER => 
                  * 1 Feb 1891, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.4 GENEVIEVE CATHERINE ROTTLER => 
                  * 6 Nov 1892, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5-6.2 BENJAMIN HARRISON ROTTLER 
                  * 27 Jun 1889, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 2 Nov 1963, Carbondale, Jackson Co., Illinois 
                  oo Caroline Christine Uding, 15 Nov 1910, Ste Genevieve, Missouri 
                     * 16 Nov 1890, French Village, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                     + 30 Aug 1977, Carbondale, Jackson Co., Illinois 
                     d/o Charles August Uding & Louise Mary Sewald 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.2.1 WILBUR W. C. ROTTLER 
                    * 22 Jul 1911, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 15 Nov 1911, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.2.2 IONA LARINA ROTTLER 
                    * 21 Nov 1913, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 25 Jul 1958, Carbondale, Jackson Co., Illinois 
                    oo ? LaPlant 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.2.3 HELEN RUTH ROTTLER 
                    * 2 Dec 1915, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 3 Feb 2006, Carbondale, Jackson Co., Illinois 
                    oo Ralph Vance Deason, 25 Dec 1941, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 7 Feb 1913, Murphysboro, Jackson Co., Illinois 
                       + 9 Oct 1975, Carbondale, Jackson Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5-6.3 NICHOLAS VALENTINE ROTTLER 
                  * 1 Feb 1891, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 4 Sep 1942, Pacific Ocean 
                  Died at sea; body not recovered 
                  Declared dead by US Navy on 6 Sep 1943 
                  oo Ivy Isabella Wegener, 26 Oct 1927, Shanghai, China 
                     * 2 Sep 1891, Hong Kong, China 
                     + 10 Sep 1976, San Gabriel, Los Angeles Co., California 
                     Parents German citizens, living in China 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.3.1 NICHOLAS WENDELIN ROTTLER 
                    * 23 Feb 1929, Shanghai, China 
                    + 2 May 2012, Cupertino, Santa Clara Co., California 
                    oo Carmen Rodrigue, California 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.3.2 DENIS VERNON ROTTLER 
                    * 27 Oct 1932, Shanghai, China 
                    + 7 Jan 1991, San Diego Co., California 
                    oo Donna Jeanne Waymire 
                       * 30 Jan 1934, Nebraska 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5-6.4 GENEVIEVE CATHERINE ROTTLER 
                  * 6 Nov 1892, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + Oct 1981, Arnold, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Valentine Joseph Grieshaber, 14 Apr 1914, Ste Genevieve, Missouri 
                     * 27 Sep 1889, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 11 Dec 1918, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     s/o John Anselm Grieshaber & Elisabeth Francisca Huber  
                  oo2 Robert William Auzat, 24 Nov 1926, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                      * 25 Oct 1877, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                      + Feb 1965, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.4.1 GENEVIEVE GRIESHABER 
                    * 1917, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.4.2 JACQUELINE MARIE AUZAT 
                    * 29 Jul 1930, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                    oo William Leroy Isbell, 29 Oct 1949, Boone Co., Arkansas 
                    oo2 William Leroy Isbell, 29 Dec 1951, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                        * 7 Aug 1930, Weingarten, Missouri 
                        + 2 Dec 2004, Ballwin, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                        Second marriage vows 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-6.4.3 RONALD JAMES AUZAT 
                    * 5 Nov 1931, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                    + 8 Oct 1996, Wellington, Sumner Co., Kansas 
                    oo Nancy Ruth Marberry, 7 Oct 1950, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                       * 29 Sep 1932, Jefferson Co, Missouri 
                       Divorced 
                    oo2 LaRee J. McLain, circa 1955, Kansas 
                        * 30 Dec 1932, Wellington, Sumner Co., Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5-7 SOPHIA MARY ROTTLER 
                * 10 May 1868, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 4 Jan 1950, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo William Werner Wilder, 23 May 1888, Ste Genevieve, Missouri 
                   * 13 Dec 1857, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 26 Aug 1930, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   Was Missouri State Auditor from 1904-08.  
                   Ste Genevieve Cty State Rep from 1926-28.  
> m:1.5.2.1.5-7.1 WILLIAM RUSSELL WILDER 
                  * 24 Feb 1889, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 2 Aug 1979, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Bertha Augusta Jokerst, 21 Nov 1915, Ste Genevieve, Missouri 
                     * 5 Nov 1895, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 18 Aug 1964, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-7.2 INEZ A. WILDER 
                  * 5 Oct 1890, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 27 Jan 1973, Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-7.3 LEONARD THOMAS WILDER 
                  * 22 Dec 1892, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 3 Nov 1961, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Cecelia O'Connell, 4 Feb 1926, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     * 21 Nov 1901, Texas 
                     + 16 Sep 1980, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-7.4 DAVID LAMBERT WILDER 
                  * 23 Dec 1896, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 7 May 1962, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-7.5 ELMER EUGENE WILDER 
                  * 29 Jun 1904, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 22 Jun 1971, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Wilma Yucella Beckerman, 4 Feb 1926, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 14 May 1908, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 23 Apr 1968, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5-9 THERESA ELIZABETH ROTTLER 
                * 28 Oct 1872, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 23 Jul 1962, Missouri 
                oo Charles F. Petrequin, 12 May 1897, Ste Genevieve, Missouri 
                   * 9 Mar 1864, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 29 Jul 1947, Richmond Heights, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-9.1 CATHERINE MARY ROTTLER 
                  * 25 Jul 1900, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 19 Dec 1976, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                  oo Henry Nicholas Schweigert, 24 Jul 1933, Ste Genevieve, Missouri 
                     * 27 Nov 1902, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 29 Jun 1950, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     s/o Francis Xavier Schweigert & Katherine Magdalena Grieshaber 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-9.2 MARGARET AGNES ROTTLER 
                  * 13 Nov 1908, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 5 Jul 1959, Richmond Heights, St. Louis Co., Missouri 



                  oo Erwin Huber, 26 Dec 1941, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     * 3 Aug 1903, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     + Mar 1985, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5-10 VALENTINE FREDERICK ROTTLER 
                * 21 Nov 1874, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 15 Mar 1943, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Elizabeth Faller, 1897 
                   * Oct 1873, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + circa 1910, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   d/o Peter Faller & Catherine Rehm 
                oo2 Teresa E. Herzog, 1913 
                    * 28 Dec 1890, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 3 Aug 1963, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    d/o Francis Xavier Herzog & Helena Govro 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-10.1 PATRICK MARION ROTTLER 
                   * 29 May 1921, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 25 Jun 1984 
                   oo Maebell Velair Draper, 29 Nov 1949, Clayton, Missouri  
                      * 15 Mar 1925, Brooklyn, Arkansas 
                   + circa 1910, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-10.2 VERNEAL M. ROTTLER 
                   * 25 Jul 1922, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 27 May 1992 
                   oo Edward Dunsworth  
                      * 11 Oct 1917, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                      + 22 Jan 1997, Fenton, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-10.3 RUTH ROTTLER 
                   * 21 Jan 1924, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + Apr 1981, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   oo John William Cartledge 
                      * 26 Feb 1910, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                      + 4 Aug 1993, Orange Co., California 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-10.4 ELIZABETH (BETTY) G. ROTTLER 
                   * 1 Oct 1925, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 21 Feb 2009, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   oo ? Maurice 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-10.5 ROBERT R. ROTTLER 
                   * 13 Mar 1930, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 19 Dec 2006, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   oo Norma Jean Samples, 7 May 1950, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      * 12 Oct 1930, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-10.6 THOMAS J. ROTTLER 
                   * 30 Nov 1936, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   oo Judith A. Smith, 22 Mar 1957, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      * 21 Jul 1940 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.5-11 FREDELEN ANDREW ROTTLER 
                * 21 Nov 1874, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 13 Jul 1909, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Elisabeth Mary Huck, 25 Feb 1908, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 6 Oct 1886, New Offenburg, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 2 Dec 1984, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   d/o Bernard Huck & Mary Figge 
> m:1.5.2.1.5-11-1 CORNELIA MARY ROTTLER 
                   * 27 Jul 1909, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 13 Mar 1989, LaPlata, Charles Co., Maryland 
                   oo Thomas Columbus Edwards, 26 Nov 1934, Washington, DC 
                      * 10 Jul 1906, Charles Co., Maryland 
                      + 3 Nov 1999, Indian Head, Charles Co., Maryland 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.8 MARIA ANNA (MARIANA) ROTTLER 
              * 11 Apr 1838, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Aug 1921, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
              Mariana Rottler 



              1860, Emigrated to US, with husband and son 
              oo Richard Veith, 23 Feb 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 6 Feb 1834, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + Circa 1872, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              oo2 George Sellinger, 9 Jun 1873, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  * 1828, Germany 
                  + Missouri 
              oo3 Michael Seitz, 7 Mar 1892, Iron Co., Missouri 
                  * 4 Nov 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                  + 15 Aug 1896, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
                  Widower of Maria Naeger 
                  Grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis, See m:1.9 
                  See m:1.9.4.6 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1 JOSEPH M. VEITH => 
                * 27 Jan 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-2 TERESA SELLINGER 
                * 1867, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-3 WILLIAM SELLINGER 
                * 1871, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-4 ELIZABETH SELLINGER 
                * 1872, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-5 WENDELL BERNHARDT SELLINGER => 
                * 21 Dec 1875, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-6 MARY ANN SELLINGER => 
                * Feb 20 1878, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.8-1 JOSEPH M. VEITH 
                * 27 Jan 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 27 Jan 1930, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Juliana Glaser, 13 Jan 1881, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 17 Oct 1858, Buffalo, Erie Co., New York 
                   + 11 Oct 1948, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   d/o Francis Glaser 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.1 KATHARINE (KATIE) M. VEITH 
                  * Jan 1882, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.2 ROSINA VEITH 
                  * 17 Aug 1884, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 2 Apr 1982, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Harry Charles Poggemoeller, 7 Jun 1910, Lawrenceton, Missouri 
                     * 2 Jun 1884, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 13 Feb 1960, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.3 ELIZABETH (LIZZIE) P. VEITH 
                  * Aug 1887, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.4 ANNA M. VEITH => 
                  * 18 Jan 1891, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.5 SOPHIA T. VEITH => 
                  * 8 Oct 1892, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.6 JULIANA MARIE VEITH => 
                  * 23 Jul 1895, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.7 IRENE C. VEITH 
                  * 2 Apr 1901, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 11 Dec 1976, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Martin James Carron, 7 Feb 1948, Bloomsdale, Missouri 
                     * 30 Nov 1891, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 13 Jul 1984, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     Widowed husband of Anna M. Veith; m:1.5.2.1.8-1.4 
                     s/o James C. Carron & Alice Rose Drury 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.8-1.4 ANNA M. VEITH 
                  * 18 Jan 1891, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 11 Jul 1947, Bonn Terre, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                  oo Martin James Carron, 27 May 1913, Bloomsdale, Missouri 
                     * 30 Nov 1891, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 13 Jul 1984, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     s/o James C. Carron & Alice Rose Drury 



> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.4.1 ALVIN ANTHONY CARRON 
                    * 19 Aug 1916, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 13 Jun 1961, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    oo Florence Veronica Werner 
                       * 18 Jul 1911, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 27 Aug 2001, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.4.2 VIRGINIA A. CARRON 
                    * 7 Nov 1917, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 16 Dec 2006, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Harold J. Werner 
                       * 4 Jan 1916, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 16 Mar 2008, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.8-1.5 SOPHIA T. VEITH 
                  * 8 Oct 1892, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + Aug 1982, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Peter Percy McClanahan, 7 Jun 1916, Lawrenceton, Missouri 
                     * 18 Apr 1890, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 10 May 1973, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.5.1 ROBERT J. MCCLANAHAN 
                    * 6 Nov 1917, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 9 Nov 1979, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.5.2 MILDRED MARIE MCCLANAHAN 
                    * 18 Sep 1920, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 5 Aug 1921, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.5.3 WILFRED EDWARD MCCLANAHAN 
                    * 24 Jan 1923, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 30 Jan 1923, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.5.4 RUBY MCCLANAHAN 
                    * 1928, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.8-1.6 JULIANA MARIE VEITH 
                  * 23 Jul 1895, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 11 Oct 1982, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Albert Peter Carron, 3 Apr 1918, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 3 Dec 1893, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 5 Feb 1957, Lawrenceton, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     s/o James C. Carron & Alice Rose Drury 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.6.1 IRENE M. CARRON 
                    * 19 Mar 1919, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Jack Marcel Knotts 
                       * 25 Sep 1920 
                       + 5 May 1992 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.6.2 RUTH M. CARRON 
                    * 26 Jul 1920, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo ? Brewer 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.6.3 PAULINE J. CARRON 
                    * 10 Jul 1922, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 21 May 2012, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Leroy John Reidt, 27 Jul 1942, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 18 Apr 1918, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       + 24 Mar 1995, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.6.4 ANGELINE (ANGIE) C. CARRON 
                    * 1924, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo ? McKenzie 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.6.6 ROBERT L. CARRON 
                    * 10 Aug 1925, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.6.7 MARIE A. CARRON 
                    * 10 Jul 1922, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Thomas Leo Rodgers 
                       * 17 Feb 1924, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       + 30 Sep 1993, Saint Petersburg, Pinellas Co., Florida 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.6.8 WILMA R. CARRON 
                    * 19 Jul 1929, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 6 Aug 1980, Saint Louis, Missouri 



                    oo Ralph Herman Mertens 
                       * 12 Dec 1928, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-1.6.9 LEANN R. CARRON 
                    * 12 Oct 1936, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Donald B. Louis 
                       * 15 Apr 1933, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.8-5 WENDELL BERNHARDT SELLINGER 
                * 21 Dec 1875, Missouri 
                + Apr 1971, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Elsa Schade, 1910, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * Oct 1881, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-5.1 ALICE E. SELLINGER 
                  * 31 Jul 1911, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 20 Mar 2005, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-5.2 LAURA MARIE SELLINGER 
                  * 25 Dec 1912, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 15 Mar 2005, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.1.8-6 MARY ANN SELLINGER 
                * Feb 20 1878, Missouri 
                + Jul 1975, Alexandria, Fairfax Co., Virginia 
                oo Louis Joseph Schach, 8 Oct 1912,Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 21 Dec 1878, Frederickstown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                   + 17 Feb 1959, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-6.1 LOUIS JOSEPH SCHACH 
                  * 1914, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-6.2 FRANCIS GEORGE SCHACH 
                  * 7 Nov 1914, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
                  + 17 Dec 1927, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-6.3 JOHN ANDRIAN SCHACH 
                  * 20 Jun 1916, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
                  + 13 Jul 1916, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.1.8-6.4 RAPHAEL J. Col. SCHACH 
                  * 28 Jun 1923, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
                  + 8 Jun 1990, Alexandria, Fairfax Co., Virginia 
                  oo Erika Elisabeth Haeckler 
                     * 12 Apr 1927 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2 FRIDOLIN EISENBEIS 
            * 5 Mar 1809, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 26 Jun 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            Bauer (Farmer) 
            oo Elisabeth Riether, 16 Jan 1837, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 15 Jun 1815, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 6 Jul 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.1 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS  
              * 17 Dec 1837, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.2 FERDINAND EISENBEIS => 
              * 3 Aug 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.3 KATHARINA EISENBEIS  
              * 20 Nov 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4 ELISABETH EISENBEIS =>  
              * 12 Feb 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.5 JOSEF EISENBEIS  
              * 29 Jun 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 5 Jul 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.6 VIKTORIA EISENBEIS  
              * 18 Feb 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 11 Nov 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Valentin Köninger, 17 Aug 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 15 Jul 1851, Nuszbach 
                 + 15 Oct 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7 JOSEF EISENBEIS => 
              * 24 Oct 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2 FERDINAND EISENBEIS 
              * 3 Aug 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 7 Dec 1916, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              1858, Emigrated to US 
              oo Elizabeth Isenman, 12 Sep 1865, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 * 19 Aug 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 4 Jan 1913, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1 JOSEPH FERDINAND EISENBEIS => 
                * 22 Jan 1867, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2 MARY EISENBEIS => 
                * 22 Jan 1867, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-3 JOHN EISENBEIS 
                * 8 Jul 1869, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 28 Oct 1913, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4 TERESA EISENBEIS => 
                * 18 Jul 1870, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-5 CATHERINE EISENBEIS => 
                * 10 Mar 1872, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-6 WILLIAM (BILLY) FERDINAND EISENBEIS => 
                * 21 May 1873, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7 VALENTINE EISENBEIS => 
                * 11 Feb 1875, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-8 ANNA ELIZABETH EISENBEIS => 
                * 8 Jul 1876, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-9 CHARLES W. EISENBEIS 
                * 20 May 1878, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 16 Dec 1972, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                oo Anna Mary Zurline, 4 Jul 1911, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
                   * 22 Apr 1888, Loretto, Tennessee 
                   + 22 Jun 1974, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-10 JULIA EISENBEIS 
                 * 11 Jun 1880, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + 8 Nov 1973, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 oo Edward J. Mergenthaler, 4 May 1910, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    * 9 Mar 1885, Missouri 
                    + 8 Jun 1964, Fenton, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11 PETER HENRY EISENBEIS => 
                 * 19 Jul 1881, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-12 ANDREW EISENBEIS 
                 * 17 Sep 1882, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + 26 Dec 1882, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-13 SOPHIE EISENBEIS 
                 * 23 May 1884, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + 4 Apr 1892, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-14 ROSINA (ROSE) M. EISENBEIS => 
                 * 7 Jan 1887, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15 ANTON RAYMOND EISENBEIS => 
                 * 14 Jul 1889, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-16 FELIX PETER NICHOLAS EISENBEIS => 
                 * 3 Jun 1891, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-1 JOSEPH FERDINAND EISENBEIS 
                * 22 Jan 1867, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 7 May 1950, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Mary M. Kertz, 25 Nov 1890, Bloomsdale, Missouri 
                   * 24 Nov 1868, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 26 May 1930, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   d/o Johann Kertz & Apollonia Grady 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.1 HENRY N. EISENBEIS 
                  * 3 Nov 1891, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 9 Jun 1966, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Mary Rose Gremminger, 30 Sep 1913, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 29 Sep 1892, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 18 Jun 1991, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.2 BERNHARD J. EISENBEIS => 
                  * 28 Mar 1893, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.3 FRANK J. EISENBEIS => 
                  * 11 Jan 1895, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.4 JOHN FERDINAND EISENBEIS => 
                  * 2 Jun 1897, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.5 AUGUST MICHAEL EISENBEIS 
                  * 9 Apr 1899, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 17 Aug 1979, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Hilda Rosa Joggerst, 8 Dec 1928, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 29 Jun 1905, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     + 26 Feb 1995, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     d/o Francis Zaxier Joggerst & Rosine Sewald 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.6 LEO EISENBEIS 
                  * 13 Sep 1900, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 23 Jun 1901, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.7 ANNE MARIA EISENBEIS => 
                  * 7 Jul 1902, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.8 ALBERT PETER EISENBEIS => 
                  * 23 Sep 1904, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.9 AGNES CATHERINE EISENBEIS => 
                  * 12 Jan 1906, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.10 ? EISENBEIS 
                   * 11 Mar 1908, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 11 Mar 1908, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   Son who died after birth 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-1.2 BERNHARD J. EISENBEIS 
                  * 28 Mar 1893, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Apr 1964, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Olivia Catherine Fallert, 3 May 1916, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 5 Jul 1893, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 15 Jul 1917, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo2 Theresa Elisabeth Harter, circa 1923, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                      * 16 Nov 1897, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      + Dec 1989, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.2.1 OLIVER BERNARD EISENBEIS 
                    * 15 Jul 1917, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 15 Aug 1917, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.2.2 IMELDA M. EISENBEIS 
                    * 16 Dec 1923, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.2.3 JAMES LEE EISENBEIS 
                    * 27 Aug 1932, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    + 6 Jun 2003, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    oo Jaclyn Ann Leiendecker, 18 May 1957, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       * 22 Aug 1934, Missouri 
                       + 6 May 2001, Saint Louis, Missouri  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-1.3 FRANK JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                  * 11 Jan 1895, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri  
                  + 17 Nov 1929, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Myrtella K. Garrett 
                     * 15 Jul 1905, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     + Clinton, Clinton Co., Iowa  
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.3.1 RONALD N. EISENBEIS => 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.3.2 EUGENE JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                    * 5 Mar 1929 
                    + 14 Oct 1999 
                    oo Dolores A. Timmer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-1.3.1 RONALD N. EISENBEIS 
                    * 9 Feb 1927, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    + Jul 1973, Cook Co., Illinois 
                    oo Joan A. Dillingham, 8 Feb 1952, Cook Co., Illinois 
                       * 10 Oct 1931, Cook Co., Illinois 



                       + 4 Jul 1979, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.3.1.1 MARK EISENBEIS 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.3.1.2 DEBBIE EISENBEIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-1.4 JOHN FERDINAND EISENBEIS 
                  * 2 Jun 1897 Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 26 Mar 1984 Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Mary Agnes Stella Seitz, 27 Feb 1922, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 11 Jun 1899, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 13 Nov 1968, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     See m 1.5.2.1.4.-1.9 
                     d/o Joseph Seitz & Maria Elizabeth Herzog 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.4.1 WARREN JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                    * 9 Sep 1923 Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    + 4 Mar 1981, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    oo Mary Magdalena Grither, 12 Jan 1944, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 10 Mar 1924, Missouri 
                       + 24 Jun 1997, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.4.2 JOSEPH WARREN EISENBEIS 
                    * 19 Jan 1928, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 9 Feb 2010, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Dorothy Mae Kist, 1 Sep 1948, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 26 Mar 1929, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 9 Mar 1997, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.4.3 MARYLAND (MARILYN) EISENBEIS 
                    * 31 Jul 1933, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 1 Aug 1933, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.4.4 NATALIA MARIE EISENBEIS 
                    * 1 Dec 1935, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 26 Aug 2010,Ballwin, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                    oo Joseph F. Randazzo 
                       * 5 Jul 1928, Ste Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       + 18 Nov 2008, Bridgeton, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-1.7 ANNE MARIA EISENBEIS 
                  * 7 Jul 1902, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 5 Feb 1997, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  oo Oscar Adolph Carron, 29 Oct 1932, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 3 Nov 1902, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 26 Nov 1996, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     Medical Doctor 
                     s/o Andrew Peter Carron & Anna Mary Schilly 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.7.1 CHAUNCEY C. CARRON 
                    * 5 Dec 1933, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                    DDS, Dentist 
                    oo Mary Margaret (Marge) Hayden, 4 Jun 1955, Perry Co., Missouri 
                       * 29 Sep 1933, Perry Co., Missouri 
                       d/o Edward Hayden 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.7.2 MARY JUDITH CARRON 
                    * 6 Feb 1937, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                    oo Jere A. Collins 
                       * 9 Jul 1937 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-1.8 ALBERT PETER EISENBEIS 
                  * 23 Sep 1904, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 6 Feb 1980, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Emma Genevieve Gremminger 
                     * 15 Apr 1909, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 14 Nov 1993, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.8.1 LEATRICE M. EISENBEIS 
                    * 7 May 1931, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Jonas W. Palmer, 29 Sep 1951, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 10 Sep 1925, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 18 Dec 2006, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       s/o Felix Raymond Palmer 



> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.8.2 WALLACE L. EISENBEIS 
                    * 25 Jan 1935, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Lois C. Vitale, 29 Sep 1956, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 13 Sep 1936, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-1.9 AGNES CATHERINE EISENBEIS 
                  * 12 Jan 1906, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 10 May 2000, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Leo Charles Basler, 24 Nov 1934, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 10 Dec 1897, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 27 Jul 1971, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     s/o John Basler & Sophia Pfaff 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.9.1 LILA JEANNE BASLER 
                    * 21 Aug 1935, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Ray Louis Grither, 28 Dec 1957, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 28 Aug 1935, 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.9.2 CHARLENE M. BASLER 
                    * 4 Jul 1937, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Dale K. Fick, 2 Mar 1957, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 13 Jan 1932, Saint Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.9.3 MARY AGNES BASLER 
                    * 8 Dec 1941, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Richard Charles Kammann 
                       * 1939 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-1.9.4 LEO CHARLES JR. BASLER 
                    * 16 Jun 1946, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Carolyn Sue Schumer, 11 Jan 1969, Perry Co., Missouri 
                       * 15 Sep 1947 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-2 MARY ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
                * 22 Jan 1867, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 12 Feb 1935, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Nicholas Kertz, 24 Sep 1889, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 11 Apr 1866, Prussia, Germany 
                   + 29 May 1935, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   s/o John Kertz & Apollonia Grady 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1 MARY MAGDALENA KERTZ => 
                  * 4 Jul 1890, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.2 JOSEPH MATHIAS KERTZ 
                  * 19 Nov 1891, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Oct 1947, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    oo Adeline O. Schilly, 15 Sep 1924, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 12 Sep 1903, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 27 Mar 1998, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.3 LEONARD NICHOLAS KERTZ => 
                  * 15 Jan 1893, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.4 FERDINAND JOHN KERTZ 
                  * 31 Jan 1895, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 11 Jul 1973, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.5 GEORGE HENRY KERTZ 
                  * 24 Jun 1896, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + Jul 1980, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Johanna M. Huck, 5 May 1930, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 10 Dec 1906, Missouri 
                       + 20 Mar 1988, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.6 MICHAEL LOUIS KERTZ 
                  * 1 Dec 1897, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.7 ELIZABETH A. KERTZ 
                  * 14 Mar 1899, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + May 1972, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.8 ANTON L. KERTZ 
                  * 4 Apr 1902, Texas 
                  + Nov 1985, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Louise M. Weiler, 9 Sep 1929, Zell, Missouri 
                       * 14 Apr 1910, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                       + Feb 1995, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.9 PAUL URBAN Rev. KERTZ 
                  * 11 Feb 1904, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 10 Feb 1960, Jefferson City, Cole Co., Missouri 
                  Catholic Priest, Very Reverend Monsignor 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.10 ALPHONSE C. KERTZ 
                   * 10 Nov 1907, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 11 Feb 1957, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.11 NICHOLAS H. KERTZ 
                   * 30 Nov 1909, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 31 May 1988, Bridgeton, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                     oo Odile L. Huck, 31 May 1937, Zell, Missouri 
                        * 4 Dec 1914, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                        + 13 Oct 1996, St. Peter, St. Charles Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1 MARY MAGDALENA KERTZ 
                  * 4 Jul 1890, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 30 May 1960, French Village, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                   oo Frank Anton Basler, 8 Apr 1913, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      * 17 Jul 1887, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      + 22 Jan 1977, French Village, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                      s/o Peter Basler & Victoria Ritter 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1.1 ELIZABETH M. BASLER 
                    * 29 Jan 1914, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 27 Jul 2009, Bonn Terre, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                    oo Fred Otto Wood 
                       * 24 Oct 1896, Berryville, Carroll Co., Arkansas 
                       + 12 Dec 1989, Bridgeton, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1.2 LEONARD F. BASLER 
                    * 24 Aug 1915, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 13 Oct 2001, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1.3 PHILOMENA V. BASLER 
                    * 15 Apr 1917, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 29 Jan 2006, Bridgeton, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                    oo Arthur A. Silies 
                       * 19 Jan 1906, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       + Sep 1983, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1.4 GENEVIEVE R. BASLER 
                    * 15 Mar 1919, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Welton B. Zerwig 
                       * 8 May 1920, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1.5 ALBERT H. BASLER 
                    * 19 Nov 1921, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1.6 CLARENCE E. BASLER 
                    * 3 Aug 1923, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1.7 CLETUS A. BASLER 
                    * 12 Jul 1925, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1.8 AGNES A. BASLER 
                    * 24 Aug 1927, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Oliver John Moser, 9 Jun 1951, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                       * 1 May 1931, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.1.9 ALICE T. BASLER 
                    * 5 Apr 1929, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Joseph P. Ringwald, 6 May 1953, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 5 Feb 1928, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       + 28 Mar 2010, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-2.3 LEONARD NICHOLAS KERTZ 
                  * 15 Jan 1893, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + May 1982, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Rose M. Drury, 21 Nov 1922, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 28 Feb 1902, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + Apr 1994, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.3.1 ROSE MARIE KERTZ 
                    * 14 Sep 1927, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                    + 25 Feb 1953, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-2.3.2 PATRICIA ANN KERTZ 
                    * 20 Dec 1928, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 24 May 1930, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-4 TERESA EISENBEIS 
                * 18 Jul 1870, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 18 Jan 1956, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Michael Kertz, 19 Apr 1898, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 9 Apr 1874, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 29 Dec 1951, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   s/o John Kertz & Apollonia Grady 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.1 HERMAN JOHN KERTZ => 
                  * 5 Mar 1899, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.2 WILLIAM JOSEPH KERTZ 
                  * 10 Mar 1901, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 26 Jun 1930, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.3 LEO VALENTINE KERTZ 
                  * 11 Sep 1902, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 26 Jan 1975, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Mary Ann Yahl, 2 Apr 1929, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     * 10 Jun 1907, St. Mary's, Auglaize Co., Ohio 
                     + 2 Apr 1989, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.4 PHILOMENA T. KERTZ 
                  * 18 Jan 1904, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 31 Jan 1990, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.5 ANDREW M. KERTZ => 
                  * 10 Apr 1905, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.6 CHARLES HENRY KERTZ 
                  * 13 Sep 1906, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 30 May 1989, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Stella Gertrude Basler, 1 Nov 1935, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 6 Feb 1914, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 10 Jan 2008, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.7 LAWRENCE B. KERTZ 
                  * 16 Aug 1908, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 26 Jul 2000, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.8 HENRY M. KERTZ 
                  * 3 May 1911, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 11 Oct 2001, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Ethel M. Roth, 27 Oct 1943, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 3 Aug 1921, Beauvais, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.9 EMMA ROSE KERTZ 
                  * 16 Oct 1915, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 18 Jun 2009, O'Fallon, Saint Charles Co., Missouri 
                  Nun, Sister Miriam Kertz, C.PP.S                   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-4.1 HERMAN JOHN KERTZ 
                  * 5 Mar 1899, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 8 Jun 1982, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Regina Caroline Roth, 19 Apr 1927, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 3 Aug 1900, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 28 Aug 1988, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.1.1 CLARENCE J. KERTZ => 
                    * 25 Feb 1930, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-4.1.1 CLARENCE J. KERTZ 
                    * 25 Feb 1930, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 6 Apr 2000, Crystal River, Citrus Co., Florida 
                    oo Mary Kathryn Hunt, 7 Jul 1956, Perry  Co., Missouri 
                       * 3 Oct 1934, Perry Co., Missouri 
                       + 26 Aug 1993, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo2 Mary Lou Basler, 28 Sep 1996, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                        * 8 Jan 1936, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.1.1.1 DALE VINCENT KERTZ 



                      * 29 Jun 1964, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                      + 9 Oct 2000, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-4.5 ANDREW M. KERTZ 
                  * 10 Apr 1905, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 9 Sep 1988, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Mathilda Frances Fallert, 10 Apr 1940, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 9 Oct 1910, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 21 Apr 1986, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.5.1 DOROTHY MARY KERTZ 
                    * 12 Jan 1941, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 8 Jun 2004, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.5.2 HERBERT ANDREW KERTZ 
                    * 20 Oct 1942  
                    + 19 Oct 1993, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-4.5.3 ANDREW MARTIN KERTZ 
                    * 25 Sep 1952 
                    + 24 Oct 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-5 CATHERINE EISENBEIS 
                * 10 Mar 1872, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 24 May 1959, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Henry Jacob Basler, 5 Nov 1895, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 16 Jul 1872, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 3 Oct 1944, Richmond Heights, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                   s/o Joseph Basler & Mary Anne Schweiss 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-5.1 GENEVIEVE ROSE BASLER => 
                  * 25 May 1901, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-5.2 AUGUST HENRY BASLER 
                  * 7 Aug 1903, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 19 Nov 1990 
                  oo Angeline Louise Trautman, 11 Nov 1934, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 23 Jun 1911, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 31 Dec 1997, Kirkwood, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-5.3 RAYMOND JOSEPH BASLER 
                  * 19 Jun 1906, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 4 May 1994, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Loretta Elizabeth Schweigert, 11 Jun 1939, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     * 5 Nov 1919, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 20 Jun 1997, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-5.4 PETER FERDINAND BASLER 
                  * 1 Oct 1909, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 3 Jan 1910, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-5.5 VINCENT ANTHONY BASLER 
                  * 8 Jul 1914, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 18 Jul 1991, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Florence Margaret Schweiss, 6 May 1941, Ste Genevieve, Missouri 
                     * 21 Sep 1915, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 13 Jul 2006, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-5.6 THERESA MARY ELIZABETH BASLER 
                  * 8 Jul 1897, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Sep 1974, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Leo William Jokerst, 21 Nov 1940, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 5 Mar 1895, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 22 Jul 1973, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     s/o Nicholas Jokerst & Margaret Karls 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-5.1 GENEVIEVE ROSE BASLER 
                  * 25 May 1901, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 7 Nov 1977, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo George Francis Grass, 14 Apr 1922, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 4 Nov 1889, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 27 Oct 1962, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-5.1.1 WILBUR GEORGE GRASS 
                    * 26 Sep 1924, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                    + 13 Jan 2000, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    oo Geraldine Doris Operle, 20 Oct 1943 
                       * 20 Oct 1943, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 26 Oct 2010, East Saint Louis, St Clair Co, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-6 WILLIAM (BILLY) FERDINAND EISENBEIS 
                * 21 May 1873, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 2 Jul 1941, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                oo Mary Rusha Heflin, 5 May 1909, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
                   * 18 Oct 1883, Texas 
                   + 24 Jul 1913, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-6.1 ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
                  * 1909, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                  + 1909, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-6.2 MARGARET EISENBEIS  
                  * 22 Aug 1911, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                  + 5 Nov 1991, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                  oo John William Borelli, 4 Oct 1937, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
                     * 16 Nov 1911, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                     + 18 Nov 1990, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-7 VALENTINE EISENBEIS 
                * 11 Feb 1875, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 22 Dec 1960, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                Lived in Weingarten, Missouri from 1908 to 1911 
                Farmed in Weingarten and Bloomsdale 
                Hauled coal for Waggner Store Company, was a gardener for 
                 Selma Castle estate, caretaker for the Presbyterian and  
                 Christian Cemetery, dug graves, maintained lawns for other 
                 families while living in Festus                 
                oo Veronica Theresa Basler, 6 Nov 1899, Bloomsdale, Missouri 
                   * 10 Sep 1879, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 9 May 1952, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.1 FERDINAND HENRY EISENBEIS => 
                  * 7 Nov 1900, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2 EDGAR JOSEPH EISENBEIS => 
                  * 10 Jul 1903, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.3 MARTIN ANTHONY EISENBEIS => 
                  * 22 Jan 1907, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.4 HERBERT SEVERIN EISENBEIS => 
                  * 26 Jun 1908, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.5 ELIZABETH MARY EISENBEIS 
                  * 4 May 1911, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 27 May 1911, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.6 MARY ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
                  * 4 May 1911, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 24 Oct 1911, Jackson, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.7 MARTHA CATHERINE EISENBEIS => 
                  * 10 May 1913, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.8 HILDA THERESA EISENBEIS => 
                  * 20 Jan 1916, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.9 ROBERT VALENTINE EISENBEIS => 
                  * 31 Jan 1918, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.10 GERALD GLENNON EISENBEIS 
                   * 15 Oct 1920, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 14 Nov 1946, Rural Rock Twsp., Jefferson Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-7.1 FERDINAND HENRY EISENBEIS  
                  * 7 Nov 1900, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 17 Sep 1980, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri  
                  oo Alice M. Kertz, 20 Oct 1924, Bloomsdale, Missouri 
                     * 17 Jun 1901, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 31 Jan 1994, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 



> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.1.1 EVERETT F. EISENBEIS 
                    * 30 Dec 1925, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 20 Oct 2007, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                    oo Patricia Cleek, 12 Jun 1950, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 17 Nov 1931, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.1.2 BERNICE MARY EISENBEIS 
                    * 8 Sep 1928, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Robert E. Callier, 9 Nov 1957, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 2 Aug 1931, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.1.3 NORMA MAE EISENBEIS 
                    * 16 May 1932, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Fritz Walter Engler, 12 Jul 1952, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                       * 15 Oct 1931, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.1.4 DELBERT JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                    * 21 Jan 1935, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 23 Feb 1998, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                    oo Lola Garcia, 16 Jun 1956, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       Divorced 23 Dec 1969, Dallas Co., Texas 
                    oo2 Mary Ketcherside, 6 Jun 1980, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                        * 25 Aug 1937, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.1.5 CARLA MARIE EISENBEIS 
                    * 10 May 1940, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo William Akins, 3 Dec 1957, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 8 Aug 1939, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.1.6 GLENNON JOHN EISENBEIS 
                    * 22 Feb 1943, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Diana Whitaker, 20 Aug 1966, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 19 Oct 1944. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2 EDGAR JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                  * 1 Jul 1903. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 10 Jun 1956, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Adelia M. Roush, 28 Jun 1927. Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 18 Mar 1902. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 2 May 1997, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.1 HAROLD EDGAR EISENBEIS 
                    * 26 Apr 1928. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 30 Oct 1986, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    oo Rose Marie Crutcher, 23 Nov 1950, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 1 Jul 1929. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.2 VICTOR KENNETH EISENBEIS 
                    * 14 Jun 1929. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 8 Mar 2005, Saint Charles, Saint Charles Co., Missouri 
                    oo Aurelia G. Kollenberg, 18 Feb 1950, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 22 Feb 1928. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       + 30 Jun 2008, Saint Charles, Saint Charles Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.3 MILTON VALENTINE EISENBEIS => 
                    * 3 Jun 1931. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.4 ROBERT EUGENE EISENBEIS 
                    * 26 Oct 1932. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo JoAnn McCreary, 23 Jun 1956, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 3 Mar 1937. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.5 NORWIN LEROY EISENBEIS 
                    * 14 Nov 1933. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Carol J. Sachs, 5 Aug 1961, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 18 Dec 1937. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.6 PAUL JEROME EISENBEIS => 
                    * 10 Dec 1934. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.7 KERMIT MARTIN EISENBEIS 
                    * 8 Sep 1936. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 19 Apr 2007, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    oo Janet R. Chambers, 24 Sep 1960 Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 12 May 1940 Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.8 DORIS MARIE EISENBEIS 
                    * 18 Jul 1941, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                    + 19 Apr 2007, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.9 GERALDINE ANN EISENBEIS 
                    * 27 Dec 1943. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo George L. Jr. Sachs, 25 Jul 1962, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 29 Aug 1941, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.3 MILTON VALENTINE EISENBEIS 
                    * 3 Jun 1931. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Betty Hopen, 10 Oct 1953, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       Divorced 
                    oo2 Marianne Gubbins Kuzeny, 29 Mar 1979, Ste Genevieve, Missouri 
                        * 24 Mar 1940. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.3.1 SHARON SUE EISENBEIS 
                      * 6 Mar 1951 
                      oo Glenn Lee Sorrie, 13 Nov 1979, Las Vegas, Clark Co., Nevada  
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.3.2 MILTON EUGENE EISENBEIS 
                      * 27 May 1954 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.3.3 SEAN JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                      * 3 Aug 1960 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.6 PAUL JEROME EISENBEIS 
                    * 10 Dec 1934. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Lucy Ann Wynn, 28 Jan 1961, Bloomsdale, Missouri 
                       * 24 Jan 1942. Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.6.1 PAUL EDWARD EISENBEIS 
                      * 3 Sep 1961, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.6.2 RITA MARIE EISENBEIS 
                      * 5 May 1963, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.6.3 DAVID LEE EISENBEIS 
                      * 7 Jul 1965, Missouri 
                      + 11 Feb 2000, Saint Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.2.6.4 DOUGLAS MATTHEW EISENBEIS 
                      * 29 Jun 1970, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-7.3 MARTIN ANTHONY EISENBEIS 
                  * 22 Jan 1907, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 8 Jun 1982, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Bertha Elizabeth Axtetter,04 Jun 1934, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 31 Mar 1911, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 18 Jun 2005, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.3.1 CAROLYN ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
                    * 29 Nov 1939, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.3.2 RONALD MARTIN EISENBEIS 
                    * 27 Oct 1942, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Karen Margaret Shady, 26 Sep 1970, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 2 Sep 1946, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.3.3 MARY ANN EISENBEIS 
                    * 4 Sep 1944, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-7.4 HERBERT SEVERIN EISENBEIS 
                  * 26 Jun 1908, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 23  Jan 1977, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Bessie Agnes Siebert, 8 May 1934, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 5 Jul 1907, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + Dec 1994, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.4.1 PEGGY ANN EISENBEIS 
                    * 25 Jul 1935, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo John D. LaMure, 13 Jul 1957, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 29 Jun 1936, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.4.2 JAMES HERBERT EISENBEIS 
                    * 12 Dec 1937, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Carol A. McClanahan, 20 May 1961, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 5 Nov 1941, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.4.3 RICHARD JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
                    * 29 Apr 1940, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                    oo Donnie Ann Glaze, 26 Dec 1960, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 18 May 1941, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.4.4 BEVERLY JOANN EISENBEIS 
                    * 8 Feb 1942, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Arvin Ardel Beckmann, 19 Sep 1964, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 11 Mar 1940, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-7.7 MARTHA CATHERINE EISENBEIS 
                  * 10 May 1913, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 24 Aug 2009, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Benjamin Franklin Schott, 12 Nov 1951, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 6 Mar 1913, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 17 Mar 1990, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.7.1 BRENDA MARIE SCHOTT 
                    * 14 Oct 1952, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.7.2 STEPHEN JOSEPH SCHOTT 
                    * 21 Jun 1957, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-7.8 HILDA THERESA EISENBEIS 
                  * 20 Jan 1916, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri  
                  + 6 Jul 1976, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo John Aug Ulrich, 17 Nov 1949, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 27 Feb 1903, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 21 May 1989, Independence, Jackson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.8.1 MARY ELIZABETH ULRICH 
                    * 16 Jul 1949, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Richard W. Maring, 15 Nov 1969, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 19 Oct 1947, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.8.2 JOHN JOSEPH ULRICH 
                    * 26 Dec 1950, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Rose Mary Wuller, 29 Oct 1983, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 19 Dec 1957, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-7.9 ROBERT VALENTINE EISENBEIS 
                  * 31 Jan 1918, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 23 Jan 1985, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Bernice Leona Wulfers, 29 Mar 1948, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 28 Dec 1925, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 8 Oct 2007, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.9.1 BRADLEY ALLEN EISENBEIS 
                    * 5 Apr 1949, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Joan Elizabeth Dunker, 19 May 1972, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 28 Aug 1951, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-7.9.2 BONNIE FAYE EISENBEIS 
                    * 17 May 1955, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    oo Joseph Ghio Viviano, 26 Oct 1982, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                       * 19 Aug 1957, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-8 ANNA EISENBEIS 
                * 8 Jul 1876, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 4 Nov 1965, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                oo William Henry Butcher, 18 Sep 1905, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
                   * 16 Jan 1878, Coats, Pratt Co., Kansas 
                   + 3 Aug 1958, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-8.1 ANNA FRANCES BUTCHER => 
                  * 5 Feb 1908, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-8.2 WILLIAM ROBERT BUTCHER 
                  * 2 Feb 1911, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                  + 20 Feb 1986, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-8.1 ANNA FRANCES BUTCHER 
                  * 5 Feb 1908, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                  + 12 Nov 1951, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                  oo Louis Eichhoff, 11 Sep 1933, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
                     * 16 Dec 1906, Piedmont, Canadian Co., Oklahoma 



                     + 10 May 1983, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-8.1.1 WILLIAM MICHAEL EICHHOFF 
                    * 11 Nov 1938, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                    + 8 Apr 1997, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-8.1.2 PAUL E. EICHHOFF 
                    * 28 Jun 1945, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., Oklahoma 
                    Catholic Priest 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-11 PETER HENRY EISENBEIS 
                 * 19 Jul 1881, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + Mar 1969, Tulsa, Tulsa Co., Oklahoma 
                 oo Violet Martha Way, Okmulgee, Oklahoma 
                    * 24 Apr 1896, Indiana 
                    + Oct 1983, Tulsa, Tulsa Co., Oklahoma 
                    Lived in Loogootee, Indiana 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1 FRANK FERDINAND EISENBEIS => 
                   * 11 Jul 1919, Okmulgee, Okmulgee Co., Oklahoma 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.2 RICHARD E. EISENBEIS => 
                   * 5 Dec 1921, Okmulgee, Okmulgee Co., Oklahoma 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1 FRANK FERDINAND EISENBEIS 
                   * 11 Jul 1919, Okmulgee, Okmulgee Co., Oklahoma 
                   + 4 Apr 1997, Waco, McLennan Co., Texas 
                   Moved to work in Wichita, Kansas, then Paducah, Kentucky, then  
                    Waco, Texas in 1953. 
                   Fire chief and safety engineer in McGregor, Texas. 
                   oo Sarah Frances Brown, 18 Jun 1947, Oklmulgee, Oklahoma 
                      * 22 May 1918, Sherman, Grayson Co., Texas 
                      + 19 Feb 2010, Waco, McLennan Co., Texas 
                      d/o Walter Brown & Mary Lindsey 
                        Registered nurse. Served as Navy nurse in Hawaii, WWII. 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.1 KATHLEEN MARIE EISENBEIS 
                     * 19 May 1948, Wichita, Sedgwick Co., Kansas 
                     Reicher Catholic High School, Waco, Texas, BA, East Texas 
                      State U., MSLS, UNC-Chapel Hill, PhD, Univ.of Texas, Austin 
                     Teacher, librarian, professor of Library Science, author. 
                     World traveler with husband Mike.  
                     oo Timothy Kevin Hoye, 20 Mar 1971, Waco, Texas 
                     o/o 1977, Durham, North Carolina. Changed name back to 
                      Eisenbeis. 
                     oo2 Michael Robert Helfert, 2 Jan 1986, Clear Lake City, Texas 
                         * 14 Jul 1942, San Francisco, California 
                         Scientist, professor, author.  
                         Trained NASA Space Shuttle astronauts at Johnson Space  
                          Center. Space photography archive donated to Arizona 
                          State University Library. 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2 MARGARET ANNE EISENBEIS => 
                     * 10 Jun 1950, Wichita, Sedgwick Co, Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2 MARGARET ANNE EISENBEIS 
                     * 10 Jun 1950 
                     oo David Kent Tillman, 
                        * 22 Dec 1948, Tarrant Co., Texas 
                        + 8 Jul 2009, Burlington, Milam Co., Texas 
                     oo2 James Brent Harris, 22 Dec 1975, McLennan Co., Texas 
                         * 8 Mar 1951, Clifton, Texas 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2.1 BRIAN KENT TILLMAN => 
                       * 26 Jun 1969, Waco, McLennan Co., Texas 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2.2 MARGARET (MEG) ELIZABETH HARRIS => 
                       * 28 Oct 1978, Waco, McLennan Co., Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2.1 BRIAN KENT TILLMAN 
                       * 26 Jun 1969, Waco, McLennan Co, Texas 
                       oo Amy Lynde, 15 Jul 2000, Burlington, Vermont  
                          * 17 May 1972, Berlin, Vermont 



> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2.1.1 SAWYER JAMES TILLMAN 
                         * 4 Sept 2006, Austin, Travis Co., Texas 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2.1.2 IAN FRANCIS TILLMAN 
                         * 4 FEB 2008, Austin, Travis Co., Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2.2 MARGARET (MEG) ELIZABETH HARRIS 
                       * 28 Oct 1978, Waco,McLennan Co, Texas 
                       oo Jesse Shane Watwood, 18 May 2002, Waco, McLennan Co.,Texas 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2.2.1 SOPHIA MARGARET WATWOOD 
                         * 1 Jul 2005, Waco, Texas 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2.2.2 CULLEN HARRIS WATWOOD 
                         * 24 Jul 2009, Waco, Texas 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2.2.3 WILLIAM (LIAM) JESSE WATWOOD  
                         * 24 Jul 2009, Waco, Texas 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.1.2.2.4 HATTIE ROSE WATWOOD 
                         * 24 Sep 2014, Waco, Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-11.2 RICHARD E. EISENBEIS 
                   * 5 Dec 1921, Okmulgee, Okmulgee Co., Oklahoma 
                   + 27 May 2005, Tulsa, Tulsa Co., Oklahoma 
                   oo Helen ? 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.2.1 JAN HELEN EISENBEIS 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-11.2.2 KEVIN EISENBEIS 
                     Adopted by Richard and Helen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-14 ROSINA (ROSE) M. EISENBEIS 
                 * 7 Jan 1887, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + 7 May 1936, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-14.1 REYNOLD A. EISENBEIS 
                   * 25 Mar 1913, Missouri 
                   + 19 Jan 1995, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   oo Dorothy G. Reed, 20 Oct 1962, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri  
                      * 18 Nov 1911 
                      + 1 Apr 1999, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-15 ANTON RAYMOND EISENBEIS 
                 * 14 Jul 1889, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + 27 Mar 1958, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 oo Emma R. Karl, 8 Sep 1914, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    * 18 Nov 1891, Missouri 
                    + 29 Sep 1988, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.1 WILFRED J. EISENBEIS 
                   * 5 Jul 1915, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 27 Jan 1982, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   oo Anna P. Werner, 24 Sep 1949, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      * 16 Oct 1909, Missouri 
                      + 10 Jun 2009, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.2 LORETTA ELIZABETH EISENBEIS => 
                   * 28 Feb 1917, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.3 WILMA J. EISENBEIS 
                   * 23 Jun 1919, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 4 Dec 2012, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   oo Gilbert George Schweigert, 23 Nov 1938, Ozora, Missouri 
                      * 8 Jan 1913, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      + 9 Dec 1980, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.4 FRED (FRITZ) J. EISENBEIS 
                   * 1 Jun 1923, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   oo Susie E. England, 23 Nov 1938, Ozora, Missouri 
                      * 23 Oct 1930, Chester Co., Tennessee 
                      + 11 Jun 2010, Meridianville, Madison Co., Alabama 
                      d/o Otis England & Vera Moore 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-15.2 LORETTA ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
                   * 28 Feb 1917, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 24 Jul 1998, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                   oo Edmund William Schweigert, 19 Oct 1939, Missouri 
                      * 17 Feb 1916, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      + 10 Sep 1982, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.2.1 RONALD ANTHONY SCHWEIGERT 
                     * 23 Sep 1940, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     + 27 Apr 2003, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     oo Shirley Ann Siebert, 31 Aug 1963, Missouri 
                        * 26 Sep 1944, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.2.2 JOAN F. SCHWEIGERT 
                     * 23 Sep 1940, Ozora, Ste Gevevieve Co., Missouri 
                     oo Stephen Roger Klump, 21 Oct 1961, Perry Co., Missouri 
                        * 9 Nov 1939, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.2.3 NORBERT (BUTCH) PATRICK SCHWEIGERT 
                     * 27 Jun 1948, Ozora, Ste Gevevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 19 Jun 1966 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.2.4 WAYNE FREDERICK SCHWEIGERT 
                     * 25 Jul 1950, Ozora, Ste Gevevieve Co., Missouri 
                     oo Connie Jean Rice, 14 Jun 1969, Ozora, Missouri 
                        * 1953 
                     oo2 Susan Marie Donjon, 4 Feb 1984, Ozora, Missouri 
                         * 28 Nov 1958 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.2.5 MARK KEVIN SCHWEIGERT 
                     * 11 May 1953, Ozora, Ste Gevevieve Co., Missouri 
                     oo Thelena Marie Heberlie, 10 Nov 1979, Ozora, Missouri 
                        * Jan 1962 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.2.6 ELISE M. SCHWEIGERT 
                     * 15 Mar 1956, Ozora, Ste Gevevieve Co., Missouri 
                     oo Vincent L. Bahr, 9 May 1980, Ste Gevevieve, Missouri 
                        * 9 Mar 1951, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-15.2.7 MARY J. SCHWEIGERT 
                     * 12 Sep 1958, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 5 Dec 1988, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.2-16 FELIX PETER NICHOLAS EISENBEIS 
                 * 3 Jun 1891, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + 2 Feb 1985, Lynwood, Los Angeles Co., California 
                 oo Marie Elisabeth Hoog, 1916, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    * 26 Oct 1892, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                    + 2 Aug 1966, Los Angeles Co., California 
                    d/o Simon Hoog & Mary Anne Naeger 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-16.1 ROBERT FELIX EISENBEIS 
                   * 3 Aug 1918, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 13 Sep 2010, Los Angeles Co., California 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-16.2 LUCILLE E. EISENBEIS 
                   * 1922, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.2.2.2-16.3 KENNETH E. EISENBEIS 
                   * 23 Jun 1926, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   oo Patricia Jeannine Carey, 13 Jan 1968, Los Angeles Co, California 
                      * 10 Dec 1930, Los Angeles Co., California 
                      + 1 Oct 1979, Alhambra, Los Angeles Co., California 
                   oo2 Patricia Ann Henry, 13 Jan 1968, Los Angeles Co, California 
                       * 7 Aug 1936, Los Angeles Co., California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.4 ELISABETH EISENBEIS  
              * 12 Feb 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 25 May 1816, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Adolf Seitz, 20 Jul 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 22 Feb 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 16 Aug 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-1 ROSA SEITZ  
                * 18 Jun 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 Jun 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2 JOHANN SEITZ =>  
                * 18 Jun 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-3 FRANZISKUS SEITZ  



                * 9 Sep 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 Oct 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-4 ROSA SEITZ  
                * 22 Aug 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Sep 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-5 JOSEF SEITZ =>  
                * 26 Oct 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-6 THERESIA SEITZ  
                * 2 Nov 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 8 Dec 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-7 ELISABETH SEITZ  
                * 21 Nov 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 10 Dec 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-8 ADOLF SEITZ =>  
                * 10 May 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-9 FERDINAND SEITZ  
                * 1 Sep 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 19 Sep 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-10 KARL SEITZ  
                 * 19 Feb 1889, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1 Sep 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.4-2 JOHANN SEITZ  
                * 18 Jun 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 29 Mar 1957, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Magdalena Müller, 6 Jun 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 26 Oct 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.1 KONRAD SEITZ  
                  * 2 Nov 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Apr 1945, Magdeburg, Saxony-Anhalt, Germany 
                  Killed in Action - World War II 
                  oo Albertine Maag, 1929, Ebingen,Württemberg, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.2 KARL SEITZ  
                  * 6 Jan 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 19 Jun 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.3 ANNA MARIA SEITZ 
                  * 15 Jan 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Sister Camilla ... Nun - Ordensschwester bei den Barmherzigen 
                   Schwestern in Bühl, Profeß 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.4 KLARA SEITZ => 
                  * 3 Aug 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.5 AUGUST SEITZ 
                  * 3 Aug 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 28 May 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin  
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.6 OSKAR SEITZ  
                  * 28 Aug 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 27 Oct 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.7 JOSEFINE MAGDALENA SEITZ  
                  * 2 Aug 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.8 NORBERT SEITZ 
                  * 9 Mar 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 18 May 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin  
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.9 WILLIBALD SEITZ 
                  * 9 Mar 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 16 May 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin  
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.10 EDMUND MARKUS SEITZ =>  
                  * 2 Aug 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.4-2.4 KLARA SEITZ 
                  * 3 Aug 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin  
                  oo Karl Robert Mäder, 13 May 1932, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 



                     * 29 Sep 1910, Breisach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                     + 28 Oct 1943, Krasny-Yar, Mykolayivs'ka Oblast, Ukraine 
                     Killed in Action - World War II 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.4.1 EWALD ROBERT MÄDER 
                    * 8 May 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Anneliese Katharina Weschle, 25 Aug 1958, Oberweier, Lahr 
                       * 30 Jul 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       d/o Franz Josef Weschle & Ottilia Haas 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.4.2 JOHANNA THERESIA MÄDER 
                    * 24 Jun 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Richard Buttenmüller, 13 May 1955, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 24 Jun 1936, Schuttern, Lahr, Baden,  Germany 
                       s/o Wilhelm Buttenmüller & Agatha Seitz 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.4-2.10 EDMUND MARKUS SEITZ  
                   * 2 Aug 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Olga Paula Seitel, 16 Apr 1947, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Germany 
                      * 20 Feb 1923, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      d/o Joseph Seitel & Mathilde Späth 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.10-1 REINHARD KONRAD SEITZ  
                     * 14 Feb 1948, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.10-2 MARIA (MARITA) THERESA SEITZ  
                     * 28 Mar 1951, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-2.10-3 SILVIA SEITZ  
                     * 31 Dec 1952, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.4-5 JOSEF SEITZ  
                * 26 Oct 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 27 May 1961, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Luise Held, 17 Nov 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 21 Dec 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 7 Nov 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-5.1 FRANZ JOSEF SEITZ  
                  * 14 Aug 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Berta Hurst, 20 Nov 1931, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 21 Dec 1884, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-5.2 KATHARINA SEITZ  
                  * 17 Apr 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 14 Sep 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-5.3 KATHARINA SEITZ  
                  * 25 Jan 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Edmund Weschle, 25 Jan 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 17 Feb 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o Karl Weschle & Katharina Burkart 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-5.4 FRIEDA SEITZ  
                  * 13 Oct 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Johann Bürkle, 26 May 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 24 Jun 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     3rd great grandson of Judas Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                     See m:1.5.3.2.1-9.4 
                     s/o Balthasar Bürkle & Karoline Schrempp 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-5.5 RICHARD FELIX SEITZ  
                  * 6 Mar 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Martha Anna Reinhard, 23 May 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                     * 31 Jul 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     d/o George Reinhard & Klara Bürkle 
                     4th great granddaughter of Judas Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                     See m:1.5.3.2.1-1.1.5 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-5.6 HERBERT SEITZ  
                  * 27 May 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 21 Feb 1943, Tatarka, Novosibirsk Oblast, Russia 
                  World War II, reported missing 21 Feb 1943, never found 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.4-8 ADOLF SEITZ 
                * 10 May 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                oo Maria Theresia Späth, 4 Nov 1911, Oberweier, Lahr Germany 
                   * 11 Aug 1887, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 12 Sep 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   d/o Heinrich Späth & Maria Theresia Rottler 
                oo2 Anna Gengenbacher, 27 Dec 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 10 Jul 1892, Niederschopfheim, Offenberg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-8.1 MARIA ELISABETH SEITZ 
                  * 17 Nov 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Fritz Schätzle, 16 Feb 1935, Sulz, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-8.2 FRANZ JOSEF SEITZ 
                  * 20 Jul 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 4 Oct 1941, Subowa, Russia 
                  Killed in Action - World War II 
                  oo Gertrud Hacker, 27 Jun 1919, Bayreuth, Upper Franconia,  
                                                   Bavaria 
                     * 28 Jan 1939, Bayreuth, Upper Franconia, Bavaria 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-8.3 GERTRUD MARIA SEITZ 
                  * 29 Oct 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-8.4 HEINRICH SEITZ 
                  * 16 Aug 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Sep 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Died on same day as his mother 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-8.5 RUDOLF ADOLF SEITZ 
                  * 18 May 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 17 Sep 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.4-8.6 ROSA BALBINA SEITZ 
                  * 26 Apr 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Raimund Johann Fuchs, 2 Feb 1949, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                     * 24 Jun 1925, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.7 JOSEF EISENBEIS  
              * 24 Oct 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 1 Jan 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Albertina Schätzle, 12 Feb 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 7 Jun 1854, Niederwinden, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
                 + 22 Dec 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 d/o Anton Schätzle & & Barbara Hämmerle 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-1 MEINRAD EISENBEIS => 
                * 8 Jun 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-2 FRIDOLIN EISENBEIS  
                * 28 Feb 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 17 Sep 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-3 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS  
                * 2 Oct 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 22 Mar 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-4 MARIA MAGDALENA EISENBEIS  
                * 19 Feb 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Apr 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-5 PHILIPP EISENBEIS  
                * 2 Aug 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 6 Jan 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-6 JOSEF EISENBEIS  
                * 13 Jan 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 13 Jan 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-7 THEODOR EISENBEIS  
                * 1 Aug 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 Nov 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-8 LEOPOLDINE EISENBEIS  
                * 13 Jan 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.2.2.7-1 MEINRAD EISENBEIS  
                * 8 Jun 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 27 Oct 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Rosa Müller, 14 Jul 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 27 Aug 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                   + 7 Aug 1953, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-1.1 ROSA EISENBEIS  
                  * 13 Aug 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 5 Jul 1959, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-1.2 SOFIE EISENBEIS  
                  * 3 May 1809, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 19 May 1809, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-1.3 HILDA EISENBEIS  
                  * 25 Jun 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo EMIL LORENZ MOSER, 16 Oct 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 7 Aug 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     2nd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis-Hug, m:1.7 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-1.4 PIA EISENBEIS  
                  * 5 May 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 4 Aug 1949, Reichenbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Germany 
                  oo Alfons Gutmannn, 1940, Reichenbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald 
> m:1.5.2.2.7-1.5 JOSEF MICHAEL EISENBEIS  
                  * 2 Oct 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 14 Feb 1916, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3 ELISABETH EISENBEIS 
          * 30 May 1782, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 17 Dec 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Johann Georg Bürkle, 10 Oct 1800, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 8 Feb 1778, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 23 Oct 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Johann Bürgle 
             Hufschmiedt = Hoof Smith 
             1826 – 1834, Vogt = Constable 
> m:1.5.3.1 OTILLIA BÜRKLE 
            * 14 Mar 1803, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 10 Nov 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2 BENJAMIN BÜRKLE => 
            * 30 Mar 1806, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3 MARIA ANTONIA BÜRKLE => 
            * 21 Jan 1810, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4 MARIA JOSEFA BÜRKLE => 
            * 20 Mar 1813, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5 THERESIA BÜRKLE => 
            * 22 Sep 1816, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.6 BERNHARD BÜRKLE 
            * 16 Aug 1821, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 20 Apr 1822, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.7 ELISABETH BÜRKLE 
            * 11 Jul 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 25 Jul 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.8 GEORG BÜRKLE 
            * 11 Jul 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.2 BENJAMIN BÜRKLE 
            * 30 Mar 1806, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Kreszenz Stuber, 3 Feb 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 23 Dec 1807, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 9 Apr 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1 FRIDOLIN BÜRKLE => 
              * 13 Jun 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.2 ELISABETH BÜRKLE 
              * 19 May 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.3 JOSEF BÜRKLE 
              * 13 Mar 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.4 SEBASTIAN BÜRKLE 
              * 18 Jan 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 20 Jan 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.5 OTILLIA BÜRKLE 
              * 18 Feb 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



              + 1 Mar 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.6 LANDELIN BÜRKLE 
              * 8 Apr 1838, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.7 BENJAMIN BÜRKLE 
              * 20 Feb 1840, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.8 VALENTIN (VALENTINE) BÜRKLE => 
              * 2 Feb 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.9 MARIA JOSEFA BÜRKLE 
              * 14 Dec 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 23 Dec 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Felix Cromer, 9 Nov 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 15 Jan 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 10 Oct 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Widower with 5 children 
                 s/o Valentin Cromer & Elisabeth Herzog 
> m:1.5.3.2.10 MARIA BÜRKLE 
               * 11 Feb 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 11 Feb 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.11 KATHARINA BÜRKLE 
               * 28 Dec 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.12 LORENZ BÜRKLE 
               * 31 May 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo ?, 1881, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.2.1 FRIDOLIN BÜRKLE 
              * 13 Jun 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 8 Oct 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Katharina Leinhardt, 4 Feb 1856, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 26 Nov 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 15 Jan 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis-Seitz, m:1.9 
                 See m:1.9.6.3 
              oo2 Elisabeth Öffinger, 15 May 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 20 Aug 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Sep 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1 GOTTLIEB BÜRKLE => 
                * 7 May 1854, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-2 JOSEF BÜRKLE 
                * 24 Mar 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Oct 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-3 MARIA JOSEF BÜRKLE 
                Joseph Burkley 
                * 30 Mar 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 1930, New York, New York 
                1879, Emigrated to US 
                1900, Owner, Manufacturing Company in New York 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-4 HEINRICH (HENRY) BÜRKLE 
                * 11 Feb 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + circa 1925, New York, New York 
                Last name was changed to Burkley 
                1883, Emigrated to US 
                Blacksmith & Wheelwright 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-5 ELISABETH BÜRKLE 
                * 10 Mar 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 13 Nov 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-6 THERESIA BÜRKLE 
                * 26 Dec 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 2 Feb 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-7 ROSA BÜRKLE 
                * 17 Sep 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 4 Aug 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-8 FRIEDA BÜRKLE 
                * 17 Aug 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 26 Mar 1950, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-9 BALTHASAR BÜRKLE => 



                * 6 Jan 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.2.1-1 GOTTLIEB BÜRKLE 
                * 7 May 1854, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 6 Sep 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Sofie Köhler, 18 Oct 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 4 Mar 1854, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 2 Jul 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.1 KLARA BÜRKLE => 
                  * 25 Aug 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.2 JOSEF BÜRKLE 
                  * 6 Jun 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Theresa Cromer, 17 Oct 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 27 Mar 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 16 May 1953, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     2nd great granddaughter of Judas Eisenbeis m:1.5 
                     See m:1.5.3.3.3-6 for list of their children 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.3 AMALIA BÜRKLE 
                  * 19 Aug 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 11 Sep 1960, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden Germany 
                  oo Philipp Ruf, 1910, Zunsweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.4 SOFIA BÜRKLE => 
                  * 4 Mar 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.5 OSKAR BÜRKLE 
                  * 12 Mar 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 24 Jun 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.6 HELENA BÜRKLE 
                  * 19 Oct 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 1 Dec 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.7 HELENA JULIA BÜRKLE 
                  * 29 May 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Georg Galm, 27 Oct 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 26 Oct 1886, Neunkirchen, Saarland, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.2.1-1.1 KLARA BÜRKLE 
                  * 25 Aug 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 13 Feb 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Georg Reinhard, 18 May 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 3 Jun 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 13 Jun 1945, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.1.1 OSKAR REINHARD 
                    * 20 Feb 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 27 Mar 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.1.2 PAULA MARIA REINHARD 
                    * 12 Jun 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Erich August Riether, 26 Apr 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 5 Aug 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.1.3 KLARA REINHARD 
                    * 12 Aug 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Friedolin Weber, 27 Jan 1939, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.1.4 HERMANN JOSEF REINHARD 
                    * 16 Jul 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 2 Feb 1943, Alexandrowka, Russia 
                    Killed in Action - World War II 
                    oo Johanna Angela Stuber, 24 Mar 1941, Baden, Germany 
                       * 17 May 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.1.5 MARTHA ANNA REINHARD 
                    * 6 Mar 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Richard Felix Seitz, 23 May 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 6 Mar 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       3rd great grandson of Judas Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                       See m:1.5.2.2.4-5.5 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.2.1-1.4 SOFIA BÜRKLE 
                  * 4 Mar 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                  + 28 Aug 1949, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Hermann Specht, 2 Jun 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 3 Jun 1881, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 7 Apr 1883, Schemotowschtschisna, Russia 
                     Killed in Action - World War I 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.4.1 ROBERT JOSEF SPECHT 
                    * 19 Apr 1913, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 19 Nov 1993, Pforzheim, Karlsruhe, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-1.4.2 PAUL MARTIN SPECHT 
                    * 28 Mar 1915, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 27 Apr 1916, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.2.1-9 BALTHASAR BÜRKLE 
                * 6 Jan 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 27 Jul 1938, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                oo Karoline Schrempp, 11 May 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 4 Nov 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 12 Apr 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-9.1 ? BÜRKLE 
                  * 7 Jan 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 7 Jan 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Boy 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-9.2 MARIA THERESA BÜRKLE 
                  * 2 Mar 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-9.3 ANNA BÜRKLE 
                  * 27 Jul 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Wilhelm Amtritter 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-9.4 JOHANN BÜRKLE 
                  * 24 Jun 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Frieda Seitz, 26 May 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 13 Oct 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     3rd great granddaughter of Judas Eisenbeis m:1.5 
                     See m:1.5.2.2.4-5.4 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-9.5 HEINRICH BÜRKLE 
                  * 12 Mar 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + circa 1945 
                  Missing in Action - World War II 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-9.6 FRANZ JOSEF BÜRKLE 
                  * 19 Mar 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.2.1-9.7 FRIEDA BÜRKLE 
                  * 23 Dec 1916, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Leopold Ernst, 28 Oct 1944, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 20 Apr 1917, Weitenung, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.2.8 VALENTIN (VALENTINE) BÜRKLE 
              * 2 Feb 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 13 May 1901, New York City, New York 
              Last name was changed to Burkley 
              1866, Emigrated to US 
              Blacksmith & Wheelwright, Own Shop 
              oo Caroline Huttinger, 1868, New York City, New York 
                 * Jun 1848, Baden, Germany 
                 + circa 1925, New York, New York 
                 1850, Emigrated to US 
> m:1.5.3.2.8-1 MAGDALENA BURKLEY 
                * 1869, Queens, Queens Co., New York 
> m:1.5.3.2.8-2 JULIA BURKLEY 
                * JUL 1871, Queens, Queens Co., New York 
> m:1.5.3.2.8-3 ELIZABETHA (LIZZIE) BURKLEY 
                * May 1874, Queens, Queens Co., New York 
> m:1.5.3.2.8-4 SOPHIA BURKLEY 
                * 1875, Queens, Queens Co., New York 
> m:1.5.3.2.8-5 MINA BURKLEY 
                * 1877, Queens, Queens Co., New York 
> m:1.5.3.2.8-6 CAROLINA N. BURKLEY 



                * Aug 1879, Queens, Queens Co., New York 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.3 MARIA ANTONIA BÜRKLE 
            * 21 Jan 1810, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 11 Feb 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Philipp Cromer, 14 Feb 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 10 Jul 1804, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 9 Aug 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo2 Josef Cromer, 27 Aug 1840, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 8 Jul 1812, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 30 Apr 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Philipp & Josef Cromer were 1st cousins 
> m:1.5.3.3.1 JOSEF CROMER 
              * 13 Jan 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 23 Aug 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.2 FERDINAND CROMER => 
              * 13 Jan 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.3 BENJAMIN CROMER => 
              * 11 Aug 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.4 JOSEF CROMER 
              * 28 Mar 1838, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 19 Jul 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5 PHILIPP CROMER => 
              * 20 Oct 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.6 AMALIE CROMER 
              * 17 Feb 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 23 Apr 1917, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.3.2 FERDINAND CROMER 
              * 13 Jan 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 3 Nov 1907, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
              1855, Emigrated to US 
              Baker – owned Bakery in US 
              oo Marianna ?, 1865, New York 
                 * circa 1894, Germany 
                 + 27 Aug 1875, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
              oo2 Adele Alboniso, 14 Jan 1882, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
                  * 14 Nov 1836, Hamburg, Germany 
                  + 26 Mar 1932, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
                  1875, Emigrated to US 
> m:1.5.3.3.2-1 JOSEPH JOHN CROMER => 
                * 12 Apr 1867, New York 
> m:1.5.3.3.2-2 LOUISA CROMER 
                * 5 Jun 1873, New York 
                + 28 Feb 1954, Oak Park, Cook Co., Illinois 
                Bookkeeper, Provisions House 
                oo Joseph James Root, 17 Jul 1933, Cook Co., Illinois 
                   * 3 Jan 1856, Guildford, Surrey Co., England 
                   + 15 Apr 1946, Oak Park, Cook Co., Illinois 
                   1875, Emigrated to US 
                   Cabinet Maker, Casket Company 
> m:1.5.3.3.2-3 EMILY CROMER 
                * Jan 1875, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.3.2-1 JOSEPH JOHN CROMER 
                * 12 Apr 1867, New York 
                + 7 Dec 1957, Oak Park, Cook Co., Illinois 
                Machinist, Printing Press Company 
                oo Agnes Dorothea Lemke, 7 Oct 1891, Cook Co., Illinois   
                   * 30 Dec 1870, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                   + 3 Feb 1967, Oak Park, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.5.3.3.2-1.1 ALBERT JOSEPH CROMER 
                  * 30 Jul 1892, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  + 9 Nov 1987, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  oo Lucile L. Pautz, 6 Aug 1913, Cook Co., Illinois   



                     * May 1893, Illinois 
                     + 18 Jul 1964, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.5.3.3.2-1.2 MELVIN A. CROMER 
                  * 13 May 1897, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  + 12 Jan 1980, Oak Park, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.5.3.3.2-1.3 JOSEPH JOHN JR. CROMER 
                  * 2 Dec 1904, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  + 28 Apr 1994, Elgin, Kane Co.,  Illinois 
                  oo Leona Majenta Gerard, 28 Nov 1925, Crown Point, Indiana 
                     * 15 Mar 1904, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     + 30 Jun 1974, Elmhurst, DuPage Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.3.3 BENJAMIN CROMER 
              * 11 Aug 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 4 May 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Maria Anna Schürbarth, 26 Nov 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                 * 13 Jun 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 23 Mar 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 d/o Protasius Schürbarth & Maria Viktoria Stuber 
              oo2 Josefa Reinhard, 9 Nov 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 23 Dec 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 3 Sep 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  d/o Georg Reinhard & Regina Moser 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-1 FRANZISKA AMALIA CROMER 
                * 11 Mar 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 7 Dec 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-2 MICHAEL CROMER 
                * 25 Sep 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 23 Jan 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-3 KATHARINA CROMER 
                * 3 Dec 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 14 May 1941, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Blinded during World War I 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-4 BENJAMIN CROMER 
                * 6 Dec 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Jun 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5 ROSA CROMER => 
                * 12 Sep 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-6 THERESIA CROMER => 
                * 27 Mar 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.3.3-5 ROSA CROMER 
                * 12 Sep 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Oct 1955, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo EDWIN HAHN, 27 Jun 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 1 Jan 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 21 Dec 1948, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   Great grandson of Elisabeth Eisenbeis, m:1.5.3 
                   s/o Valentin Hahn & Maria Josefa Haas 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.1 LUDWIG HAHN 
                  * 1 Aug 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Johanna Theresia Ernst, 11 May 1925, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                     * 26 Jun 1901, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o Franz Ernst & Anna Maria Eisenmann 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.2 JOSEFINE HAHN 
                  * 7 Apr 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 30 Aug 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.3 KLARA HAHN 
                  * 29 May 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 17 Jun 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.4 OSKAR HAHN 
                  * 26 Jul 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 26 Jul 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.5 FRANZISKA HAHN 
                  * 31 Dec 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                  oo Josef Gramer, 17 Feb 1933, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                     * 21 Oct 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o Josef Gramer & Maria Magdalena Krebs 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.6 OSKAR HAHN 
                  * 21 Sep 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Hilda Riether, 30 Nov 1935, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
                     * 9 Sep 1908, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
                     d/o Karl Riether & Maria Magdalena Bürkle 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.7 HERMAN JOSEF HAHN 
                  * 7 Apr 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Maria Theresia Winter, 28 May 1936, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                     * 11 Apr 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     d/o Anton Winter & Maria Theresia Haas 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.8 FRANZ JOSEF HAHN 
                  * 7 Jun 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Cäcilia Eggs, 26 Oct 1941, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 13 Nov 1915, Niederschopfheim, Offenburg, Schwarzwald,  
                                     Germany 
                     d/o Bernhard Eggs & Maria Anna Schaub 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.9 JOSEF HAHN 
                  * 19 Mar 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 5 Feb 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.10 PHILIPP HAHN 
                   * 6 May 1917, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 21 May 1917, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-5.11 MARIA HAHN 
                   * 21 Oct 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 21 Oct 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.3.3-6 THERESIA CROMER 
                * 27 Mar 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 16 May 1953, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Josef Bürkle, 17 Oct 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 6 Jun 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   3rd great grandson of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 and 
                   2nd great grandson of Appolonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
                   See m:1.5.3.2.1-1.2 
                   s/o Gottlieb Bürkle & Sofie Köhler 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-6.1 PAUL ANTON BÜRKLE  
                  * 11 Jun 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Maria Ludewine Rottler, 19 Nov 1939, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                     * 25 Oct 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     2nd great grandaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis m:1.9 
                     See m:1.7.1.8.1-4-7 
                     d/o Adolf Rottler & Rosalia Späth 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-6.2 MELANIA ZITA BÜRKLE  
                  * 29 Oct 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Rudolf Rotter, 28 Apr 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 18 Jan 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 7 Sep 1943, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
                     Died from wounds received in battle in Welikj-Luki, Russia 
                     in World War II 
                     2nd great grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis m:1.9 
                     See m:1.7.1.8.1-4-4 
                     s/o Adolf Rottler & Rosalia Späth 
> m:1.5.3.3.3-6.3 JOHANNA HILDEGARD BÜRKLE  
                  * 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Thomas Treß, 17 Oct 1942, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 30 Jan 1917, Ehingen, Wurttenburg, Germany 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# m:1.5.3.3.5 PHILIPP CROMER 
              * 20 Oct 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 1 Jan 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Katharina Saar, 1 Jun 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 23 Nov 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + May 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                 d/o Karl Saar & Theresia Neuninger 
              oo2 Theresia Huber, 4 Feb 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 13 Oct 1846, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 13 Nov 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  d/o Georg Reinhard & Regina Moser 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-1 MARIA THERESIA CROMER 
                * 29 Mar 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 21 Dec 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-2 FRANZ JOSEF CROMER => 
                * 14 Nov 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-3 KATHARINA CROMER => 
                * 5 Jun 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-4 KARL LUDWIG CROMER 
                * 25 Aug 1875, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 5 Sep 1875, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-5 LEOPOLDINE AMALIE CROMER 
                * 3 May 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 9 Sep 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-6 PHILIPP KARL CROMER 
                * 9 May 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 11 May 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-7 KARL JOSEF CROMER => 
                * 26 Jan 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.3.5-2 FRANZ JOSEF CROMER 
                * 14 Nov 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 5 Oct 1948, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Frieda Magdalena Haas, 14 Jul 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                   * 19 May 1875, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 1 Oct 1957, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   2nd great granddaughter of both Judas T. Eisenbeis, 
                    m:1.5, and Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                   Franz & Frieda are 2nd cousins 
                   See m:1.5.3.4.2-7 
                   d/o Julius Haas & Maria Magdalena Geiger 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-2.1 AMALIA CROMER 
                  * 7 Feb 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 1988, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Josef Gutenkunst, 16 Oct 1931, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 17 Dec 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 1978, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-2.2 LEOPOLDINE CROMER 
                  * 8 Feb 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Karl Ludwig Seever, 1946, Pratteln, Basal, Liestal Switzerland 
                     * Egg, Uster, Switzerland 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-2.3 HELENA BERTA CROMER 
                  * 2 May 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 31 Aug 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-2.4 ROSA FRIEDA CROMER 
                  * 22 Sep 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-2.5 MARIA MAGDALENA CROMER 
                  * 2 Jul 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Emil Rottler, 5 Oct 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 17 Oct 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o Thomas Rottler & Anna Hansmann 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-2.6 LUZIA HELENA CROMER 
                  * 23 Dec 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 2010, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-2.7 ANNA JOSEFA CROMER 
                  * 20 Jul 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + Jan 2001, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-2.8 FRIEDA CHRISTINA CROMER 
                  * 1 Mar 1917, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 29 Jul 2011, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-2.9 MARIA KLARA CROMER 



                  * 2 May 1919, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
                  + 2002, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.3.5-3 KATHARINA CROMER 
                * 5 Jun 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 12 Aug 1946, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Georg Steinmetz, 12 Jan 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                   * 3 May 1876, Nehweiler, Calw, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-3.1 JOSEF ALFRED CROMER 
                  * 31 Jul 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.3.5-7 KARL JOSEF CROMER 
                * 26 Jan 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 7 Jun 1953, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Kamilla Köhler, 23 Nov 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 27 Oct 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-7.1 MARIA HEDWIG CROMER 
                  * 4 Apr 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.3.5-7.2 MARIA THEKLA CROMER 
                  * 28 Jan 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4 MARIA JOSEFA BÜRKLE 
            * 20 Mar 1813, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 10 Sep 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Michael Haas, 29 Apr 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 16 Feb 1813, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 24 Aug 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               s/o Michael Haas & Magdalena Hug 
               Grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis m:1.7 
            oo2 Josef Haas, 29 Mar 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 12 Mar 1818, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 25 May 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis m:1.7 
                s/o Michael Haas & Magdalena Hug 
> m:1.5.3.4.1 AMALIE HAAS 
              * 26 Feb 1840, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Mar 1840, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2 JULIUS HAAS => 
              * 22 Apr 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.3 MARIA JOSEFA HAAS => 
              * 25 Feb 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.4 LORENZ HAAS => 
              * 8 Aug 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2 JULIUS HAAS 
              * 22 Apr 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 17 Dec 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Julius is a direct descendant of Johann Martin Eisenbeis m:1  
              on both sides of his family.   
              On father’s side thru Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7   
              On mother’s side thru Judas Thaddaeus Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
              oo Maria Magdalena Geiger, 23 Oct 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                 * 21 Jan 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 19 Oct 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 d/o Anton Geiger & Magdalena Wehrle 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-1 BERTA HAAS 
                * 22 Sep 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo ?, 1894, Merdingen, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2 SOFIA JULIA HAAS => 
                * 22 Sep 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-3 OSKAR HAAS 
                * 21 Feb 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 5 Aug 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-4 MARIA JOSEFA HAAS 
                * 19 Apr 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                + 19 Apr 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5 CHRISTINA HAAS => 
                * 14 May 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6 MAX JOSEF HAAS => 
                * 4 Feb 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-7 FREIDA MAGDALENA HAAS 
                * 19 May 1875, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 1 Oct 1957, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Franz Josef Cromer, 14 Jul 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 14 Nov 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 5 Oct 1948, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   2nd great granddaughter of both Judas T. Eisenbeis,  
                   m:1.5, and Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                   Franz & Frieda are 2nd cousins 
                   See m:1.5.3.3.5-2 for children 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-8 ROSA HAAS 
                * 10 Jun 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 15 Aug 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-9 BERTHOLD HAAS 
                * 12 Jul 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 1943, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
                oo Maria Anna Hercher, 1907, Umkirch, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-10 ? HAAS 
                 * 9 Sep 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 9 Sep 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Boy 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-11 JULIUS HAAS 
                 * 2 Sep 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 30 Mar 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-12 JULIUS HAAS => 
                 * 6 May 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-13 OSKAR HAAS 
                 * 2 Feb 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 21 Jan 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-2 SOFIA JULIA HAAS 
                * 22 Sep 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 4 Jul 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Josef Eisenbeis, 21 Nov 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 25 Jun 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 6 May 1937, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   Landwirt & Bierwirt = Farmer & Beer Host 
                   The family has owned a Inn & Brewery in the same location 
                    since the 1850‘s 
                   Josef is a direct descendant of Johann Martin Eisenbeis, m:1  
                    on both sides of his family.   
                   On father’s side thru Judas Thaddaeus Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                   On mother’s side Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
                   See m:1.5.11.8.1 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.1 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIS => 
                  * 9 Oct 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.2 KARL EISENBEIS => 
                  * 1 Dec 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.3 SOFIA EISENBEIS => 
                  * 1 Dec 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.4 ROSA EISENBEIS 
                  * 25 Feb 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Sep 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.5 ROSA EISENBEIS => 
                  * 28 Oct 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-2.1 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIS 
                  * 9 Oct 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 27 Mar 1959, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Karl Resch, 15 May 1923, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden 



                     * 3 Jan 1897, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 29 Mar 1978, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o Maria Karl Resch & Maria Anna Mosbach 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.1.1 ROBERT JOSEPH RESCH 
                    * 22 Aug 1924, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 6 Feb 1944, Russia 
                    Killed in action - World War II 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.1.2 OSKAR RICHARD RESCH 
                    * 20 Mar 1926, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 12 Dec 1944, Prekuln, Latvia 
                    Killed in action - World War II 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.1.3 GERTRUD MARIA RESCH 
                    * 4 May 1931, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.1.4 JOSEFA MARIA RESCH 
                    * 21 May 1934, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-2.2 KARL EISENBEIS 
                  * 1 Dec 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 27 Jul 1983, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo ANNA THERESIA HUCK, 14 Feb 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 20 Jul 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 9 Dec 1971, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     2nd great granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis m:1.9 
                     Karl & Anna are 2nd cousins 
                     d/o Johann Georg Huck & Philomena Seitz 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.2.1 PAUL JOSEF EISENBEIS 
                    * 16 Nov 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Hildegard Beyer Hofmann, 16 Oct 1952 
                       * 1 Apr 1923, Zunsweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.2.2 MARIA PHILOMENA EISENBEIS 
                    * 1 Feb 1930, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Robert Weschle, 11 Jul 1955, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 13 Dec 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       + 20 Mar 1990, Germany 
                       s/o Adolf Weschle & Berta Mühlhausler 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.2.3 SOFIA BERTA EISENBEIS 
                    * 13 Jan 1932, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Anton Ziegler, 19 Nov 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 14 Nov 1927, Oberkirch, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                       s/o Xaver Ziegler & Theresia Vogt 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.2.4 JOSEF KARL EISENBEIS 
                    * 2 Aug 1937, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    Farmer; Innkeeper, Orchards, Cider Maker 
                    Ortsvorsteher = Municipal Administrator 
                    The family has owned a Inn & Brewery in the same location 
                     since the 1850‘s 
                    oo Ursula Elisabeth Dell, 20 Jan 1966, Germany 
                       * 7 Sep 1945, Altenrad, North Rhine-Westphalia, Germany 
                       d/o Alfred Dell & Katharina Elisabeth Baltes 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-2.3 SOFIA EISENBEIS 
                  * 1 Dec 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 11 Apr 1979, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Josef Kopp, 25 Nov 1924, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 25 Nov 1897, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 6 Jan 1978, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o Franz Josef Kopp & Maria Rosa Resch 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.3.1 PAULA MARIA KOPP 
                    * 19 Nov 1925, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 4 Mar 1957, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Georg Kürtz, 21 Nov 1949, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 15 Nov 1911, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       + 28 Nov 2005, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       s/o Bernhard Kürtz & Anna Maria Heitzmann 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.3.2 MARGARETE MARIA KOPP 



                    * 21 May 1927, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Walter Josef Keller, 7 Jul 1953, Heilgenzell, Baden, Germany 
                       * 6 Jun 1925, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       + 5 Feb 1993, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       s/o Hildegard Keller 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.3.3 WOLFGANG JOSEF KOPP 
                    * 12 Nov 1929, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Margaretha Gertrud Hertweck, 10 Jul 1956, Heilgenzell 
                       * 8 Mar 1929, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       d/o Alfred Joseph Hertweck & Gertrud Kohler 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.3.4 BERTHOLD KOPP 
                    * 9 Feb 1934, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Ingeburg Anna Meier, 27 Aug 1959, Heilgenzell, Germany 
                       * 27 Jun 1933, Neustadt, Briesgau, Baden Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.3.5 ERIKA ANNA KOPP 
                    * 19 Jun 1940, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-2.5 ROSA EISENBEIS 
                  * 28 Oct 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 26 Jun 1994, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Emil Huck, 17 May 1932, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 1 Feb 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 11 Aug 1980, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o Johann Georg Huck & Christina Vollmer 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.5.1 GISELA MARIA HUCK 
                    * 15 Sep 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Otto Curtaz, 23 Apr 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 15 Jul 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       3rd great grandson of Judas T. Eisenbeis m:1.5 
                       See m:1.5.2.1.2-7.4.2 
                       s/o Theodor Curtaz & Barbara Rottler 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.5.2 BERTA ANNA HUCK 
                    * 30 Nov 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-2.5.3 GISELA MARIA HUCK 
                    * 15 Sep 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Josef Kopf, 30 May 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 17 Mar 1935, Schönberg, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-5 CHRISTINA HAAS 
                * 14 May 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 29 Sep 1916, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Karl Otto Hank, 23 May 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 27 Aug 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 10 Apr 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   s/o Julius Hank & Viktoria Mühlhäusler 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.1 ANTON HANK 
                  * 17 Apr 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Kaufmann = Merchant, in Freiburg 
                  oo Luise Kohler 
                     * 11 Feb 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.2 MATHILDE HANK => 
                  * 10 Jan 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.3 MARIA ANNA HANK 
                  * 20 Mar 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 19 Dec 1970, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Heinrich Hertweck, 21 Sep 1925, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                     * 3 Jun 1896, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 12 May 1974, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o Xaver Ziegler & Anna Maria Maleri 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.4 KONRAD HANK 
                  * 13 Oct 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 3 May 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.5 KONRAD HANK 
                  * 8 Apr 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 25 Jun 1932, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.6 ROSA HANK => 
                  * 7 Aug 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.7 FRIDA HANK 
                  * 10 Oct 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 13 Oct 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-5.2 MATHILDE HANK 
                  * 10 Jan 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 14 Mar 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Franz Kohler, 5 Sep 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 10 Apr 1900, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.2.1 RICHARD KARL KOHLER 
                    * 10 Jun 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 12 Jun 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.2.2 FRANZ KARL KOHLER 
                    * 25 Jul 1931, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Rosa Bühler, 1960, Niederschopfheim, Offenburg, Baden,  
                                           Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.2.3 PAUL KONRAD KOHLER 
                    * 21 May 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Gertrud Kornmeier, 29 Jan 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 23 Jan 1940, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       d/o Lorenz Kohler & Anna Müller 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.2.4 CHRISTINA LUISE KOHLER 
                    * 11 Feb 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Lothar Walter Moser, 26 Nov 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 16 Jun 1931, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       d/o Richard Hertweck & Sofie Schlenk 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-5.6 ROSA HANK 
                  * 7 Aug 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Adolf Moser, 16 Mar 1930, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 9 May 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o Elisabeth Moser 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.6.1 MARGARETA MOSER 
                    * 10 Mar 1931, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Werner Seckinger, 4 Jul 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 26 Jul 1932, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden Germany 
                       s/o Josef Seckinger & Pauline Neff 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.6.2 WILHELN MOSER 
                    * 30 Apr 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 20 May 1955, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-5.6.3 FERDINAND MOSER 
                    * 28 Jan 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Berta Emma Stocker, 13 Sep 1956, Oberweier, Lahr,Baden  
                       * 13 May 1938, Ishenheim, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-6 MAX JOSEF HAAS 
                * 4 Feb 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Jan 1955, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Maria Anna Ludwina Wußler, 23 May 1898, Oberweier, Baden 
                   * 19 Jun 1882, Ohlsbach, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                   + 25 Apr 1945, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   d/o Wilhelm Wußler & Theresia Wußler 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.1 MARIA THERESIA HAAS => 
                  * 19 Aug 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.2 OSKAR HAAS => 
                  * 2 Oct 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.3 JOSEF ALOIS HAAS 
                  * 18 Jun 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 9 Nov 1937, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.4 BERTHOLD HAAS 
                  * 22 Feb 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Maria Josefa Gißler, 31 Oct 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 29 Apr 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.5 ALFONS MARIA HAAS 
                  * 4 Sep 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 21 Apr 1945 
                  Killed  - World War II 
                  Benedictine Priest - Father Bede 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.6 FELIX NABOR HAAS 
                  * 31 Jan 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 6 Mar 1939, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Fatal accident at the Burgbühl in Lahr 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.7 WILHELM HAAS 
                  * 30 Apr 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Amalie Eichner, 6 Jul 1944, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 27 Mar 1922, Schutterzell, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                     d/o Maximilian Eichner & Rosa Mußler 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.8 KARL FRIEDRICH HAAS 
                  * 16 Aug 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Martha Haiß, 30 Dec 1948, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 18 Dec 1917, Kurzell, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                     + 11 Aug 1953, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo2 Alice Amalie King, 28 Apr 1954, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                      * 12 Nov 1920, Vörenbach, Kr. Donaueschingen, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.9 ELISABETHA CÄCILIA HAAS 
                  * 17 Jun 1917, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Herman Huber, 27 Oct 1950, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 30 Mar 1907, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald,  Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.10 MAX ANTON HAAS 
                   * 17 Jan 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 6 Feb 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.11 FRANZ XAVER HAAS 
                   * 14 Aug 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 24 Dec 1944, Latvia 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.12 GERTUD HELENA LUDWINA HAAS 
                   * 29 Dec 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Hermann Wolk, 30 Sep 1948, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 29 Aug 1912, Hausach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                      s/o Franz Sales Wolk & Maria Anna Basler 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.13 BERTA HAAS 
                   * 24 Feb 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 9 Aug 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   Twin 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.14 THERESIA HAAS 
                   * 24 Feb 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 11 Mar 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   Twin 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.15 OLGA ANNA HAAS 
                   * 26 Jul 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-6.1 MARIA THERESIA HAAS 
                  * 19 Aug 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo JOSEF ROTTLER, 23 Nov 1931, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 14 Mar 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     s/o JOSEF ROTTLER & MARIA MAGDALENA ROTTLER 
                     Josef is a direct descendant of Johann Martin Eisenbeis m:1  
                     On father’s side thru Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7   
                     On mother’s side thru Judas Thaddaeus Eisenbeis, m:1.5   
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.1.1 RICHARD JOSEF ROTTLER 
                    * 28 Feb 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Rita Elisabetha Weschle, 18 Oct 1957, Oberweier, Baden 
                       * 22 May 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       s/o Edwin Weschle & Elisabeth Kaltenbach 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.1.2 JOSEF FRIEDRICH ROTTLER 
                    * 5 Mar 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo AGNES ROTTLER, 12 May 1961, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 25 Jan 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                       + 1995 
                       3rd great granddaughter of Apollonia E., m:1.9 
                       d/o Rudolf Rottler & Melania Zita Burkle 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.1.3 BERTHOLD MICHAEL ROTTLER 
                    * 21 Sep 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.1.4 FELIX JOSHANNES ROTTLER 
                    * 24 Jun 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 1 Sep 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-6.2 OSKAR HAAS 
                  * 2 Oct 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Irma Klara King 
                     * 7 Mar 1908, Vörenbach, Kr. Donaueschingen, Germany 
                  oo2 Paula Rudolf, 29 Oct 1937, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 26 Dec 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      + 17 Mar 1951, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.2.1 EGON FRANZ HAAS 
                    * 23 Aug 1938, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.2.2 BRIGITTE ELISABETH HAAS 
                    * 25 May 1941, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.2.3 KLAUS OSKAR HAAS 
                    * 12 Mar 1944, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-6.2.4 ERIKA MARIA HAAS 
                    * 4 May 1947, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.2-12 JULIUS HAAS 
                 * 6 May 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 24 Nov 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Viktoria Hogenmüller, 3 Jul 1911, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                    * 23 Dec 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    d/o Bernhard Hogenmüller & Maria Magdalena Kunz 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-12.1 ? HAAS 
                   * 14 May 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 14 May 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   Girl 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-12.2 ANNA HAAS 
                   * 20 Aug 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Konrad Seitz, 3 Jul 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 21 Feb 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      2nd great grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
                      See m:1.9.5.2.9-2  
                      s/o Karl Seitz & Maria Anna Winter 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-12.3 BERNHARD HAAS 
                   * 12 Feb 1917, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Klara Zimmerman, 21 Mar 1942, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 16 Jun 1916, Reichenbach, Germany 
                      d/o Otto Zimmerman & Theresia Gehringer 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-12.4 HELENA HAAS 
                   * 20 Oct 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Leo Geiger, 17 Aug 1945, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 5 Dec 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      s/o Johann Baptist Geiger & Maria Magdalena Gißler 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-12.5 ANTON HAAS 
                   * 2 Feb 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 9 Feb 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-12.6 JULIUS WENDELIN HAAS 
                   * 8 Feb 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Ruth Sauer, 27 Jun 1953, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 27 Dec 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-12.7 MATHILDE HAAS 
                   * 23 Jun 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Thomas Rottler, 23 Nov 1949, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 24 Nov 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      3rd great grandson of Maria Anna E., m:1.7 
                      s/o Thomas Rottler & Anna Hansmann 



> m:1.5.3.4.2-12.8 KONRAD HAAS 
                   * 30 May 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Maria Theresia Schwarz, 9 Oct 1959, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                      * 10 May 1929, Unterharmersbach, Germany 
                      s/o August Schwarz & Justine Echle 
> m:1.5.3.4.2-12.9 KLARA HAAS 
                   * 6 Feb 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.3 MARIA JOSEFA HAAS 
              * 25 Feb 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Oct 1916, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Descendant of Johann Martin Eisenbeis m:1  
              On father’s side thru Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7   
              On mother’s side thru Judas Thaddaeus Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
              oo Valentin Hahn, 16 May 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 1 Feb 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 13 Oct 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.3-1 ANNA HAHN 
                * 17 Sep 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 15 Jul 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.3-2 EDWIN HAHN 
                * 1 Jan 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 21 Dec 1948, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Rosa Cromer, 27 Jun 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 12 Sep 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 3 Oct 1955, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   2nd great granddaughter of Judas Thadaeus E., m:1.5 
                   See m:1.5.3.3.3-5  for list of children 
                   d/o Benjamin Cromer & Josefa Reinhard 
> m:1.5.3.4.3-3 LUDWIG OTTO HAHN 
                * 4 Oct 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 23 Dec 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.3-4 LUDWIG OTTO HAHN 
                * 24 Aug 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 17 Feb 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.3-5 ELISABETH HAHN 
                * 8 Nov 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 5 Dec 1945, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Shot in Bad Schussenried, Germany, during World War II 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.4.4 LORENZ HAAS 
              * 8 Aug 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 13 May 1916, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Lorenz is a direct descendant of Johann Martin Eisenbeis m:1  
              on both sides of his family.   
              On father’s side thru Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7   
              On mother’s side thru Judas Thaddaeus Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
              oo Josefa Seitz, 31 Jan 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 17 Jul 1856, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 3 Jan 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Great granddaughter of Maria Anna E., m:1.7 
                 d/o Benedikt Seitz & Maria Josefa Hug 
> m:1.5.3.4.4-1 JOHANN ARTUR HAAS 
                * 27 Dec 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 1939, Karlsruhe, Baden, Germany 
                oo Elsa Maier, 1912, Karlsruhe, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.4-2 EDWIN HAAS 
                * 4 Nov 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 16 Jan 1959, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Edwin is the 2nd husband of Maria Anna Eisenbeis 
                oo Maria Anna Eisenbeis, 14 Jul 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                   * 28 Mar 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   See m:1.5.11.5.3-2  for list of children 
                   d/o Maximilian Eisenbeis & Maria Franziska Litterst 
> m:1.5.3.4.4-3 LEO HAAS 



                * 8 Jul 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 19 Apr 1887, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.4-4 JULIA HAAS 
                * 6 May 1889, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 13 Jan 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.4.4-5 EDMUND HAAS 
                * 24 Jul 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 Aug 1914, Baccarat, Meurthe-et-Moselle, Lorraine, France 
                Killed in action - World War I, in the Vogesen Mountains 
> m:1.5.3.4.4-6 MARIA JULIA HAAS 
                * 16 Jul 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Franz Xaver Eble, 31 Jul 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 10 Mar 1898, Oberharmersbach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.5 THERESIA BÜRKLE 
            * 22 Sep 1816, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 9 Jan 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Anton Saar, 20 Feb 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 1811 
               + 8 Nov 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.1 PHILIPP SAAR 
              * 10 Dec 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 16 Sep 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.2 AMALIE SAAR 
              * 5 Mar 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 30 Jul 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.3 JOSEFA SAAR 
              * 3 Feb 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 17 Jun 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.4 MALE SAAR 
              * 19 Jun 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 19 Jun 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5 ANTON SAAR => 
              * 11 May 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.5.5 ANTON SAAR 
              * 11 May 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 22 Apr 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Maria Anna Seitz, 22 May 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 19 Dec 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 31 Mar 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 See m:1.7.10.8.1 
                 Great granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis 
                  m:1.9, on her father’s side 
                 Great granddaughter of Maria Anna Eisenbeis 
                  m:1.7, on her mother’s side 
                 d/o Benedikt Seitz & Maria Josefa Hug 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-1 ERNST SAAR 
                * 16 May 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 1 Nov 1960, Baden-Baden, Karlsruhe, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-2 MARIA AUGUSTA SAHR => 
                * 11 Jul 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-3 LEO SAAR 
                * 8 Dec 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 16 Apr 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-4 HEINRICH SAHR => 
                * 13 Jan 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-5 AMALIA SAAR 
                * 6 Jan 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 30 Jan 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-6 MARIA ANNA SAAR 
                * 30 Jan 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 30 Jan 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-7 FRANZ SAAR 
                * 9 Dec 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                + 3 Aug 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.5.5-2 MARIA AUGUSTA SAHR 
                * 11 Jul 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 1956, Haslach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                oo Leo Moser, 15 May 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 27 Jun 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 19 Feb 1928, Haslach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-2.1 JULIUS ERNST MOSER 
                  * 19 Oct 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-2.2 ALFRED JOSEF MOSER 
                  * 16 Jul 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-2.3 HILDA MOSER 
                  * 28 Jun 1911, Niederhausen, Rhineland-Palatinate, Germany 
                  + 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-2.4 HILDEGARD MOSER 
                  * 20 May 1914, Haslach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-2.5 KARL MOSER 
                  * 18 May 1916, Haslach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-2.6 FRANZ RICHARD MOSER 
                  * 24 Jul 1920, Haslach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-2.7 ELSA MARIA MOSER 
                  * 9 Apr 1922, Haslach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.3.5.5-4 HEINRICH SAHR 
                * 13 Jan 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Anna Maria Rottler, 20 Nov 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 7 Feb 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-4.1 HELMUT JOSEF SAHR 
                  * 17 Mar 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 5 Aug 1943, Bjelgorod, Belgorod Oblast, Russia 
                  Missing in Action - World War II 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-4.2 BLANKA LUZIA SAHR 
                  * 20 Mar 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 14 Nov 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-4.3 BLANKA LUZIA SAHR 
                  * 6 Nov 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Edmund Josef Kunz, 26 Nov 1951, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 21 Sep 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.3.5.5-4.4 EGON KARL SAHR 
                  * 26 Jan 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Ella Rita Sacherer, 3 Nov 1952, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 10 Feb 1927, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11 BERNHARD EISENBEIS 
           * 2 Feb 1797, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 8 Jul 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           Bauer & Waldhüter = Farmer & Forester 
           oo Walburga Kocher, 4 Jan 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              * 22 May 1796, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 24 May 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              d/o Johann Georg Kocher & Theresia Moßbach 
> m:1.5.11.1 JOSEF EISENBEIS => 
             * 11 Nov 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.2 GEORG EISENBEIS 
             * 23 Apr 1821, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 3 Dec 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Metzger = Butcher 
             1856 – 1870, Mayor of Oberweier 
             1884 – 1890, Mayor of Oberweier 
             oo Amalie Moser, 2 Oct 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 15 Dec 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Dec 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Great granddaughter of Judas Thadaus E., m:1.5 
                See m:1.5.1.1.1 for children 



> m:1.5.11.3 THERESIA EISENBEIS => 
             * 14 Mar 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.4 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS 
             * 25 Apr 1825, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 24 Jul 1854, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5 BENJAMIN EISENBEIS => 
             * 3 Mar 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.6 PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
             * 2 Nov 1828, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 24 Nov 1828, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.7 AMALIA EISENBEIS => 
             * 7 Mar 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.8 BERNHARD EISENBEIS => 
             * 23 Mar 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.9 ELISABETH EISENBEIS => 
             * 24 Mar 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.10 MARIA JOSEFA EISENBEIS 
              * 18 Apr 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 29 Jan 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Josef Schulz, 28 Jan 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 20 Feb 1842, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 7 Nov 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.1 JOSEF EISENBEIS 
             * 11 Nov 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 25 Feb 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             oo Ottilia Schulz, 17 Feb 1846, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 16 Dec 1821, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 6 Dec 1884, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             oo2 Ottilia Siegele, 18 May 1885, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 2 Sep 1835, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 12 Apr 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.1.1 FRANZ KARL EISENBEIS 
               * 17 Nov 1846, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 4 Apr 1847, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.1.2 KARL EISENBEIS 
               * 19 Jun 1848, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 4 Mar 1849, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.1.3 AUGUST EISENBEIS 
               * 21 Oct 1850, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 22 Oct 1850, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.1.4 OTTILIA EISENBEIS 
               * 29 Sep 1854, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 29 Sep 1854, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.1.5 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS 
               * 18 Jul 1856, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 6 Sep 1856, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.3 THERESIA EISENBEIS 
             * 14 Mar 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 14 Feb 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             oo Valentin Müller, 9 Oct 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 29 Dec 1821, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 20 Jan 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.3.1 MARIA ANNA MÜLLER 
               * 3 Feb 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 4 Apr 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Bernhard Hogenmüller, 19 Feb 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                  * 20 Aug 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 16 Feb 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.3.2 PHILIPP MÜLLER => 
               * 3 Dec 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.3.2 PHILIPP MÜLLER 
               * 3 Dec 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



               + 19 Nov 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Elisabeth Stuber, 28 Sep 1875, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 28 Jun 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 19 Jan 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-1 MEINRAD MÜLLER 
                 * 8 Aug 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 17 Mar 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-2 AMALIE MÜLLER 
                 * 23 Feb 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 4 Mar 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-3 KONRAD MÜLLER 
                 * 21 Feb 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 19 Nov 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-4 THERESIA MÜLLER 
                 * 20 May 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 6 Jun 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-5 KONRAD VALENTIN MÜLLER 
                 * 26 Oct 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 21 Sep 1934, Cleve, North Rhine-Westphalia, Germany 
                 Monk - Kapuzinerkloster 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-6 MAX MÜLLER => 
                 * 26 Oct 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.3.2-6 MAX MÜLLER 
                 * 26 Oct 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Rosina Buchholz, 27 May 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 6 Apr 1889, Waltersweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                    + 30 May 1944, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-6.1 KONRAD MÜLLER 
                   * 23 Dec 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   Twin 
                   oo Rosa Feißt, 25 Oct 1941, Diersburg, Offenberg, Baden Germany 
                      * 27 Jan 1915, Diersburg, Offenberg, Baden Germany 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-6.2 MAX MÜLLER 
                   * 23 Dec 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 23 Dec 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   Twin 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-6.3 PAULA ELISABETH MÜLLER 
                   * 2 Jul 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-6.4 MAXIMILIAN KARL MÜLLER 
                   * 17 Feb 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 5 Oct 1945, Itzehoe, Schleswig-Holstein, Germany 
                   from wounds sustained in World War II 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-6.5 MARTA MARIA MÜLLER 
                   * 1949, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                   oo Hubert Logler 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-6.6 KARL LUDWIG MÜLLER 
                   * 31 May 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 30 Apr 1944, Lipetsk, Oblast, Russia 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
> m:1.5.11.3.2-6.7 MARIA AGATHA MÜLLER 
                   * 2 Feb 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Franz Josef Albert, 1953, Schramberg, Rottweil, Baden,  
                                                 Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.5 BENJAMIN EISENBEIS 
             * 3 Mar 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 4 Mar 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Gastwirt zum Schlüssel = restaurant, Innkeeper 
             oo Amalie Kohler, 22 Dec 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 6 Oct 1830, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 24 Nov 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                d/o Philipp Kocher & Maria Josefa Moser 
> m:1.5.11.5.1 JOSEF EISENBEIS 
               * 1 Dec 1854, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



               + 15 Dec 1854, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.2 SOPHIE EISENBEIS 
               * 20 May 1856, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 1877, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.3 MAXIMILIAN EISENBEIS => 
               * 6 Jun 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.4 KAROLINA EISENBEIS 
               * 16 Oct 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.5 KARL BORROMÄUS EISENBEIS 
               * 4 Nov 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 4 Sep 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.6 ? EISENBEIS 
               * 26 Feb 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 26 Feb 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Boy 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.5.3 MAXIMILIAN EISENBEIS 
               * 6 Jun 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 7 Apr 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Gastwirt zum Schlüssel = restaurant, Innkeeper 
               oo Franziska Litterst, 18 Sep 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 15 Mar 1860, Rammerschweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                  + 14 Oct 1941, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  d/o Jakob Litterst & Magdalena Hansmann 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-1 SOPHIA EISENBEIS => 
                 * 22 Jun 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-2 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS => 
                 * 28 Mar 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-3 FRANZISKA EISENBEIS => 
                 * 30 Mar 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-4 ELISABETHA HELENA EISENBEIS 
                 * 5 Jul 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 3 Apr 1943, Gengenbach, Schwarzwald, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.5.3-1 SOPHIA EISENBEIS 
                 * 22 Jun 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Josef Rottler, 11 Sep 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 15 Mar 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 24 Jun 1936, Kenzingen, Freiburg, Emmendingen, Baden Germany 
                    2nd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                    s/o Ferdinand Rottler & Maria Anna Uhl 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-1.1 WALTER HEINRICH ROTTLER 
                   * 30 Jul 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Margareta Anna Kautz, 1938, Denzlingen, Emmendingen, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-1.2 GERTRUD ANNA MARIA ROTTLER 
                   * 25 Aug 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-1.3 JULIUS ROTTLER 
                   * 30 Dec 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 1934, Kenzingen, Freiburg, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.5.3-2 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS 
                 * 28 Mar 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Franz Xaver Rudolf, 23 Sep 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                    * 11 May 1885, Dundenheim, Neuried, Ortenaukreiss, Germany 
                    + 8 Oct 1914, Lievin, Pas-de-Calais, Lens, France 
                 oo2 Edwin Haas, 14 Jul 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 4 Nov 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 16 Jan 1959, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     2nd great grandson of Maria Anna E., m:1.7 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-2.1 MAX RUDOLF 
                   * 12 Sep 1913, Seelbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Hedwig Helene Röderer, 11 May 1848, Friesenheim, Baden 
                      * 7 Feb 1924, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-2.2 MARIA ELISABETHA HAAS 
                   * 11 Jun 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.5.11.5.3-2.3 GERTRUD JOSEFA HAAS 
                   * 18 Mar 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Wilhelm Kopf, 26 May 1952, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 14 Dec 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      + 10 Apr 1959, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-2.4 SOFIA HAAS 
                   * 8 Jan 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Hermann Josef Hogenmüller, 1 Jun 1949, Oberweier, Baden 
                      * 5 Sep 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.5.3-3 FRANZISKA EISENBEIS 
                 * 30 Mar 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Karl Hagenmüller, 17 Jul 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 27 Jan 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 12 Nov 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    s/o Bernhard Hogenmüller & Maria Magdalena Kunz 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-3.1 KARL HOGENMÜLLER 
                   * 12 Aug 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 15 Sep 1942, Stalingrad, Volgograd Oblast, Russia 
                   Killed in Action - World War II (famous Battle of Stalingrad) 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-3.2 FRANZ JOSEF HOGENMÜLLER 
                   * 5 Jul 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 1943, Sewastopol, Russia 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-3.3 KLARA MAGDALENA HOGENMÜLLER 
                   * 5 Jan 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 6 Feb 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-3.4 EMIL HOGENMÜLLER 
                   * 10 Oct 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Maria Amalia Glück, 20 Aug 1952, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                   * 13 Jun 1924, Kappel, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.5.3-3.5 KLARA HOGENMÜLLER 
                   * 8 Apr 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Eugen Engel, 6 Feb 1953, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 22 Feb 1921, Kuhbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.7 AMALIA EISENBEIS 
             * 7 Mar 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 1 Sep 1806, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             oo Konrad Seitz, 7 Mar 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 25 May 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 17 Jun 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Wagner = Wagon Builder 
                Grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
                Amalia & Konrad are 2nd cousins 
                See m:1.9.5.3 
> m:1.5.11.7-1 BENJAMIN SEITZ 
               * 25 Aug 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 6 Aug 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Elisabeth Lorber, 25 Aug 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 17 Apr 1851, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 11 May 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  d/o Karl Lorber & Elisabeth Siegele 
               oo2 PAULINE ROTTLER, 5 Jul 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 17 Apr 1851, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 1947, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                   2nd great granddaughter of Maria Anna E., m:1.7 
> m:1.5.11.7-2 JOSEFA SEITZ 
               * 20 May 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.8 BERNHARD EISENBEIS 
             * 23 Mar 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 28 May 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Bierwirt und Bierbrauer = Beer Proprietor and Beer Brewer 



             oo Maria Anna Seitz, 7 May 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 14 Nov 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 12 Dec 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                Bernhard & Maria Anna are 2nd cousins 
                See m:1.9.5.5  
             oo2 Maria Anna Cromer, 10 Mar 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 15 May 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 16 Apr 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 d/o Valentin Cromer & Elisabeth Herzog 
> m:1.5.11.8.1 JOSEF EISENBEIS 
               * 25 Jun 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 6 May 1837, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Sofia Julia Haas, 21 Nov 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 3 Jan 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 4 Jul 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  d/o Julius Haas & Maria Magdalena Geiger 
                  2nd great granddaughter of both Judas Thaddus  
                   Eisenbeis, m:1.5, and Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                  See m:1.5.3.4.2-2, for descendants 
> m:1.5.11.8.2 BERNHARD EISENBEIS => 
               * 20 Feb 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Nach Amerika ausgewandert 
> m:1.5.11.8.3 PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
               * 4 Mar 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 4 May 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.8.4 PHILIPP EISENBEIS 
               * 26 Jul 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 26 Aug 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.8.5 MARIA HILDA EISENBEIS => 
               * 8 May 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.8.2 BERNHARD EISENBEIS 
               * 20 Feb 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 13 Nov 1929, Saint Louis, Missouri 
               1885, Emigrated to US 
               oo Regina (Sophie) Sophia Saller 
                  * 14 Dec 1925, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 10 Apr 1959, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.11.8.2-1 WILLIAM EISENBEIS 
                 * 19 Jun 1903, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 + 1 Feb 1983, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.11.8.2-2 ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
                 * 1906, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 oo Rudolph Brandt, 1927 
                    * 3 Nov 1891, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    + 21 Jan 1941, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.11.8.2-3 BERNARD (BEN) FRANK EISENBEIS 
                 * 30 Jan 1909, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 + 28 Nov 1960, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 oo Amanda E. Steinkamp, 1927 
                    * 9 Oct 1907, Washington Co., Illinois 
                    + 11 Aug 2003, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.8.5 MARIA HILDA EISENBEIS 
               * 8 May 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 10 May 1976, Germany 
               oo Karl Bruder, 9 Sep 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 18 May 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Kutscher = Driver 
> m:1.5.11.8.5-1 OSKAR JOSEF BRUDER 
                 * 4 Nov 1917, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Luzia Sofie Jehle, 3 Aug 1954, Triberg, Baden, Germany 
                    * 30 Apr 1925, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.8.5-2 KAROLA MARIA BRUDER 



                 * 2 May 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Franz Kopf, 1941, Seelbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.8.5-3 HILDA ANNA BRUDER 
                 * 25 Aug 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Ernst Josef Schaupp, 27 May 1944, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                    * 5 Dec 1914, Fuchsstadt, Hammelburg, Bavaria 
> m:1.5.11.8.5-4 ROBERT ALFONS BRUDER 
                 * 30 Nov 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Irmgard Brüning, 22 Apr 1946, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany 
                    * 9 Jun 1925, Nordrhein-Westfalen, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.8.5-5 JOSEF BRUDER 
                 * 12 Sep 1930, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 12 Sep 1930, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.9 ELISABETH EISENBEIS 
             * 24 Mar 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 5 Feb 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             oo PETER F. ROTTLER, 4 Feb 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 13 Dec 1838, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 26 Mar 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   Peter is a direct descendant of Johann Martin 
                    Eisenbeis, m:1 on both sides of his family.   
                   On father’s side thru Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7   
                   On mother’s side thru Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
> m:1.5.11.9.1 VINZENZ EISENBEIS 
               * 3 Aug 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Father is unknown 
> m:1.5.11.9.2 MAXIMILIAN (MAX) ROTTLER 
               * 19 Oct 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 1 Jul 1927, Saint Louis, Missouri 
               Cooper in Saint Louis 
               circa 1880, Emigrated to US 
> m:1.5.11.9.3 LEO ROTTLER => 
               * 10 Mar 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.9.4 ADELHEID ROTTLER 
               * 10 Mar 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               12 Mar 1885, Nun, served first in Banjaluka,  Bosnia 
               15 Jul 1891, Emigrated to US with sister Frieda 
> m:1.5.11.9.5 FRANZ (FRANK) ROTTLER => 
               * 7 Feb 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.5.11.9.6 FRIEDA ROTTLER 
               * 8 Dec 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               15 Jul 1891, Emigrated to US with sister Adelheid 
> m:1.5.11.9.7 ANNA APOLLONIA ROTTLER 
               * 27 May 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 31 Jan 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.9.3 LEO ROTTLER 
               * 10 Mar 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 8 Sep 1937, Saint Louis, Missouri 
               Architect in Saint Louis 
               oo Johanna ?, 1894, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  * 23 Feb 1871, Missouri 
                  + 27 Apr 1900, Saint Louis, Missouri 
               oo2 Mary Emmenegger, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 16 Aug 1862, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 10 Jan 1939, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.11.9.3-1 LEO JR. ROTTLER => 
                 * 27 Oct 1899, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.9.3-1 LEO JR. ROTTLER 
                 * 27 Oct 1899, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 + Jan 1986, Vera, Washington Co., Oklahoma 
                 Raised by cousin, Elisabeth Raisz, after mother died 



                 Changed last name to Raisz 
                 oo Sophia Wack, 1922, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    * 17 May 1896, Missouri 
                    + Jun 1979, Florissant, Saint Louis Co., Missouri 
                    Divorced circa 1935 
> m:1.5.11.9.3-1.1 ELIZABETH (BETTY) MARIE ROTTLER 
                   * 16 Dec 1922, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 31 Aug 1958, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   Died from a garage fire, 2nd & 3rd degree burns over 85% 
                   oo William Edward (Bill) Sayers, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                      * 21 May 1921, Missouri 
                      + 9 Jul 1994, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.11.9.3-1.2 FREDERICK (FRED) O. ROTTLER 
                   * 23 Oct 1928, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 14 Aug 2006, Florissant, St Louis Co., Missouri 
                   Founder & owner of Rottler Pest & Lawn Solutions 
                   oo Ann G. LaRosa, 1953, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                      * 18 May 1925, Missouri 
                      + 9 Jul 1994, Maryland Heights, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.5.11.9.5 FRANZ (FRANK) ROTTLER 
               * 7 Feb 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 1 Feb 1941, Sappington, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
               1882, Emigrated to US 
               oo Maria Anna Späth, 1896, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  * 1 Feb 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 15 Jul 1966, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                  Great granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis m:1.9 
                  See m:1.9.11.10.1 
> m:1.5.11.9.5-1 ELIZABETH BALBINA ROTTLER 
                 * 30 Oct 1900, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 + 7 Mar 1990, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.11.9.5-2 FRANK A. ROTTLER 
                 * 9 Nov 1903, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                 + 2 Dec 1901, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 oo Euphrasia Sasle, 1930, Missouri 
                    * 21 Jun 1905, Missouri 
                    + 16 Feb 1939, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.5.11.9.5-3 TERESIA ROTTLER 
                 * 1909, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6 MARIA THERESIA EISENBEIS 
        * 18 Oct 1754, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Germany 
        oo Michael Sutterer, 13 Feb 1774, Stadelhofen, Ortenaukreis, Germany with 
                      another book listing the city as Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
           * circa 1750, Stadelhofen, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
           + 1822, Stadelhofen, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
           Schneider = Tailor 
> m:1.6.1 JOSEPH SUTTERER => 
          * 31 Jan 1781, Stadelhofen, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
> m:1.6.2 MARY MAGDALENA SUTTERER 
          * 24 Feb 1789, Stadelhofen, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
          oo Anton Boschert, 8 Jun 1813, Stadelhofen, Ortenaukreis, Germany 
             * 1780, Renchen, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1 JOSEPH SUTTERER 
          * 31 Jan 1781, Baden, Germany 
          + 1843, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
          1838, Naturalization, Perry Co., Missouri 
         oo Catharine Fiox Viox, 7 Jun 1808, Baden, Germany 
            * 18 Nov 1786, Renchen, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
            + 6 Nov 1817, Baden, Germany 
            d/o Martin Fiox Viox & Helena Weber 
         oo2 Barbara Busaum, c 1821, Baden, Germany 
             * 1789, Renchen, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 



             + 30 Sep 1844, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1 CATHARINA SUTTERER => 
            * Nov 1815, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.6.1.2 SUSANNA SUTTERER => 
            * 1823, Baden Germany 
> m:1.6.1.3 BARBARA SUTTERER => 
            * 1825, Baden Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1.1 CATHARINA SUTTERER 
            * Nov 1815, Baden, Germany 
            + 28 Dec 1854, Perry Co., Missouri 
            oo Joannes Wilhelm, 17 Nov 1839, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
               * 31 Jan 1807, Mosbach, Neckar-Odenwald-Kreis, Germany 
               + circa 1880, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1 CATHERINE WILHELM => 
              * 10 Oct 1840, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.2 MARY ANN WILHELM 
              * 25 May 1845, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 12 Jul 1913, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.3 JOHN GEORGE WILHELM 
              * 23 Nov 1846, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 10 Feb 1927, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.4 ANTHONY WILHELM 
              * 28 Aug 1848, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.5 TERESA WILHELM 
              * 14 Nov 1851, Perry Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1.1.1 CATHERINE WILHELM 
              * 10 Oct 1840, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 13 Sep 1926, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
              oo John Prancratz Bierk, 1856, Perry Co., Missouri 
                 * 11 May 1825, Mosbach, Neckar-Odenwald-Kreis, Germany 
                 + May 1879, Perry Co., Missouri 
              oo2 Joseph M. Braun, circa 1900, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  * 1 Mar 1852, Germany 
                  + 3 May 1929, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  Joseph Brown  
                  1873, Emigrated to US 
              Catherine and her 2nd husband Joseph raised her daughter Christina’s 
               children after she died in 1905 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1 MARY THERESA BIERK => 
                * 20 Sep 1858, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2 ANTON BIERK => 
                * 26 May 1860, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-3 AUGUSTINE BIERK => 
                * 6 Oct 1862, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-4 BARBARA BIERK => 
                * 23 Feb 1864, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5 CATHARINE (ANNA) ANNA BIERK => 
                * 12 Apr 1868, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-6 CHRISTINA ANNA BIERK => 
                * 21 Mar 1874, Perry Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1.1.1-1 MARY THERESA BIERK 
                * 20 Sep 1858, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 25 Dec 1942, Chaffee, Scott Co., Missouri 
                oo Martin VanBuren Vessells, 1879, Missouri 
                   * 14 May 1856, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 2 Oct 1933, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   s/o George Washington Vessells & Mary Ann Moore 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.1 LOUIS EMIL VESSELLS 
                  * 22 Oct 1880, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + Jul 1970, Louisiana, Pike Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.2 CATHERINE EVALINE VESSELLS 
                  * 15 Jun 1882, Perry Co., Missouri 



                  + 12 Mar 1966, Royal Oaks, Oakland Co., Michigan 
                  oo Edward Otto Lohmeier, 4 Nov 1904, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     * 12 Sep 1882, Iowa 
                     + 13 Dec 1972, Madison Heights, Oakland Co., Michigan 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.3 RICHARD BERNARD VESSELLS 
                  * 28 Aug 1883, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 29 Jul 1962, Missouri 
                  oo Mary Ann Esselman, 23 Apr 1906, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     * 5 Sep 1886, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 15 Mar 1960, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.4 SOPHIA VICTORIA VESSELLS 
                  * 23 May 1885, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Nov 1979, Mooresville, Morgan Co., Indiana 
                  oo Walter J. Irwin, 14 Apr 1909, Saint Charles Co., Missouri 
                     * 25 Jan 1881, Illinois 
                     + 2 Oct 1918, Mississippi River 
                     Front of Potomac, drowning accident 
                     River Boat Captain 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.5 EMMA C. VESSELLS 
                  * Aug 1886, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.6 PAULINE CAROLINE VESSELLS 
                  Caroline Vessells 
                  * 23 Sep 1887, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 14 Aug 1974  
                  oo Wolford (Hollis) Hollis McEwing 
                     * 10 Jun 1887, Milan, Gibson Co., Tennessee 
                     + 23 Feb 1955, Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.7 LENA BERNADINE VESSELLS 
                  * 14 Nov 1890, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 24 Aug 1962 
                  Twin 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.8 FREDERICK FELIX VESSELLS 
                  * 14 Nov 1890, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 8 Mar 1941, Saint Louis Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.9 PHILLIP JACOB VESSELLS 
                  * 28 Jun 1894, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 1 Aug 1981, Mitchell, Davison Co., South Dakota 
                  oo Lura Jenny Moore, 14 Sep 1920, Woonsocket, Sanborn Co., South Dakota 
                     * 13 Jan 1890, Iowa 
                     + 23 Apr 1993, Mitchell, Davison Co., South Dakota 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.10 NETTIE E. VESSELLS 
                   * 8 Nov 1897, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 7 Jan 1979, Farmington, St  Francois Co., Missouri 
                   oo Herman W. Cissell, 4 Apr 1916, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                      * 5 Nov 1892, Perry Co., Missouri 
                      + 9 Mar 1965, Farmington, St  Francois Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-1.11 OTTO L. VESSELLS 
                   * 23 Sep 1902, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 12 Jul 1969, Rolla, Phelps Co., Missouri 
                   oo Mary (Dora) Dorothy Bader, 21 Sep 1930, Ste Genevieve, Missouri 
                      * 27 Dec 1904, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      + 10 Jan 1987, Rolla, Phelps Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1.1.1-2 ANTON BIERK 
                * 26 May 1860, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 17 Feb 1955, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                oo Mary (Nora) Elizabeth Elnora Fenwick, 4 May 1885, Missouri 
                   * 30 Dec 1868, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 17 Oct 1942, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   d/o Clement R. Fenwick & Cecilia C. Moore 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.1 JOHN (MONROE) MONROE BIERK 
                  * 11 Jul 1886, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 24 Nov 1978, Hillsboro, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Philomine C. DeClerk, 1 Mar 1916, Sereno, Perry Co., Missouri 



                     * 24 Mar 1894, Missouri 
                     + 21 May 1923, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo2 Agnes Mary Blanford, 2 Apr 1932, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     * 2 Jan 1900, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 31 Dec 1957, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.2 JOSEPH ELLIOTT BIERK 
                  * 23 Mar 1888, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 30 May 1958, Highland Park, Lake Co., Illinois 
                  oo Frances Genevieve Schilling, 18 Jun 1913, Hamilton Co., IL 
                     * 20 Jan 1890, Hamilton Co., Illinois 
                     + 3 Sep 1961, Dahlgren, Hamilton Co., Illinois 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.3 HOWARD BIERK 
                  * 5 Feb 1891, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 1891, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.4 KENRICK EARL BIERK 
                  * 5 Feb 1891, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 19 Mar 1900, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.5 MARY (LEONA) LEONA BIERK 
                  * 1 Aug 1892, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Oct 1977, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  oo Harry McNew, 4 Sep 1916, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     * 19 Sep 1892, Missouri 
                     + 22 Apr 1944, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.6 CLEMENT ADRIAN BIERK 
                  Adrian Bierk 
                  * 5 Feb 1894, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 9 Dec 1956, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  oo Maud Mary Nash, 28 Dec 1914, Brewer, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     * 29 Sep 1893, Brewer, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 24 Apr 1991, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.7 MAE BIERK 
                  * 1896, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 1899, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.8 ELSIE BIERK 
                  * 1897, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 1899, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.9 MARY (LUNETTA) LUNETTA BIERK 
                  * 26 Oct 1898, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 29 Jun 1988, Russellville, Cole Co., Missouri 
                  oo Byron (Sam) Samuel Graff, 2 Jul 1921, Missouri 
                     * 1 Oct 1900, Missouri 
                     + 28 Jan 1978, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.10 MARY BERNICE BIERK 
                   * 28 Dec 1900, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 23 Aug 1984, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   oo George Krapf, 25 Nov 1926, Missouri 
                      * 31 Aug 1903, Missouri 
                      + Jun 1972, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                      circa 1939 divorced 
                   oo2 Charles Herbert Batavia 
                       * 2 Oct 1903, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       + 5 Sep 1984, Fort Lauderdale, Broward Co., Florida 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.11 VALLE C. BIERK 
                   * 5 Apr 1904, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 2 Jan 1969, Alton, Madison Co., Illinois 
                   oo Helena Elizabeth Kulp, Alton, Madison Co., Illinois 
                      * 23 Jun 1910, Alton, Madison Co., Illinois 
                      + 10 Mar 2004, Alton, Madison Co., Illinois 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.12 THOMAS LEROY BIERK 
                   * 25 Nov 1905, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 4 Sep 1958, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   oo Lillian B. Meer, 6 Oct 1937, Missouri 
                      * 4 Jul 1906, Saint Louis, Missouri 



                      + 27 Mar 1995, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.13 GLADYS LORETTA BIERK 
                   * 5 Oct 1907, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 7 May 1989, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   oo William Welch 
                      * 1907 
                   oo2 Ralph Alfred Reilly 
                       * 8 Nov 1907, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       + 29 Sep 1987, Largo, Pinellas Co., Florida 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-2.14 OLIVE BIERK 
                   * 8 Mar 1909, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 28 Nov 1917, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1.1.1-3 AUGUSTINE BIERK 
                * 6 Oct 1862, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 14 Sep 1940, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                oo Eleanore (Lena) Mary Brown, 5 Nov 1888, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   * 7 Jan 1869, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 24 Apr 1936, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   d/o Peter Brown & Elizabeth Philomena Cissell 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-3.1 LILLIAN MARY BIERK 
                  * 11 Mar 1890, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + Aug 1976, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  oo William Wallace Faherty, 21 Jun 1915, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     * 31 Aug 1880, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 9 Jul 1959, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-3.2 JOSEPH (ANDREW) ANDREW BIERK 
                  * 29 Nov 1891, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 22 Jul 1963, Marion, Williamson Co., Illinois 
                  oo Mabel Lucienne Provart, Illinois 
                     * 16 May 1900, Perry Co., Illinois 
                     + 26 Dec 1980 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-3.3 LESLIE V. BIERK 
                  * 19 Jul 1894, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 28 Jan 1953 
                  oo Ruth Loretta McHale, 12 Aug 1920. Oak Park, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     * 12 Aug 1898, Illinois 
                     + 12 Nov 1976 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-3.4 LEE AUGUST BIERK 
                  * 12 Jan 1896, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 10 Dec 1960, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  Twin 
                  Dentist 
                  oo Myrtle E. Miller, 30 Apr 1921, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     * 1 Dec 1898, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     + Apr 1986, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-3.5 LEON BIERK 
                  * 12 Jan 1896, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + circa 1910, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-3.6 HUBERT W. BIERK 
                  * 29 Mar 1899, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 10 Dec 1960, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  oo Helen E. Nowak, 12 Oct 1926, Russell Co., Kansas 
                     * 15 Feb 1902, Gorham, Russell Co., Kansas 
                     + 17 Dec 2001, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-3.7 CHALMER DAVID BIERK 
                  * 29 Nov 1902, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 10 Dec 1960, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  oo Cozy M. Cashion, 6 Jan 1928, Scott Co., Missouri 
                     * 12 Oct 1902, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 1 Jan 1978, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-3.8 LYNDOLIA BIERK 
                  * 19 Feb 1906, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 19 Jan 1979, Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., Ohio 



                  oo Samuel Walter Ahlmann 
                     * 17 Jul 1899 
                     + 15 Mar 1990, Palm Beach, Palm Beach Co., Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1.1.1-4 BARBARA BIERK 
                * 23 Feb 1864, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 4 Sep 1949, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Valentine Vessells, 24 Sep 1883, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   * 14 Feb 1861, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 25 Apr 1931, Lithium, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   s/o George Washington Vessells & Mary Ann Moore 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-4.1 ROSA CHRISTINA VESSELLS 
                  * 10 Oct 1884, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 22 Feb 1947, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  oo James Gideon Mcclure, 1903, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     * 7 Jan 1885, West Virginia 
                     + 11 Sep 1916, Bois Brule, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  oo2 Alfred E. Vessels, 10 Nov 1921, Festus, Missouri 
                      * 16 Feb 1875, Missouri 
                      + 10 Apr 1936, Randolph Co., Illinois 
                  oo3 George Welda Menard, 24 Dec 1939, Randolph Co., Illinois 
                      * 6 Aug 1872, Illinois 
                      + 18 May 1944, Randolph Co., Illinois 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-4.2 VALENTINE BUNKARD VESSELLS 
                  * 25 Sep 1887, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 7 Mar 1949, Louiseville, Jefferson Co., Kentucky 
                  oo Alpha Mary Reed, 19 Apr 1909, Lithium, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     * 17 Feb 1887, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 23 Jul 1920, Tywappity, Mississippi Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-4.3 MARY ADELINE CATHERINE VESSELLS 
                  * 11 Apr 1889, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 7 Jan 1942, Bois Brule, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  oo Benjamin Harrison Feltz, 29 Dec 1909, Lithium, Missouri 
                     * 25 Dec 1888, Lithium, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 18 Aug 1965, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-4.4 MARIA (DOLLIE) MELANIE VESSELLS 
                  * 4 Jul 1892, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 11 Aug 1974, Florissant, St Louis Co., Missouri 
                  oo Henry E. Boyer, 26 Jul 1918, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     * 25 Jul 1899 
                     + 10 Jan 1975, Florissant, St Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-4.5 BARBARA LOREAN VESSELLS 
                  * 25 Sep 1894, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + May 1982, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  Lorene Vessells 
                  oo Martin Luther Erwin, 1910, Missouri 
                     * 5 Jul 1876, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 10 Jan 1929, Richland, Scott Co., Missouri 
                  oo2 Joseph Ignatz Hennemann, 28 Aug 1942, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                      * 6 Oct 1888, Apple Creek, Perry Co., Missouri 
                      + 24 Apr 1950, Richmond Heights, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-4.6 JESSE EDWARD VESSELLS 
                  * 14 Oct 1896, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + Jan 1969, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Irene K. Cross, 8 Nov 1925, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     * 18 May 1902, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     + Nov 1982, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-4.7 JOSEPH KENRICK VESSELLS 
                  * 20 Feb 1898, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 27 Nov 1959, Bonn Terre, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                  oo Anne Laura Edwards 
                     * 1904, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     + 1969, Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-4.8 JAMES L. VESSELLS 
                  * 18 Feb 1904, Perry Co., Missouri 



                  + 10 Jun 1960, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Floyd Carr, 16 Apr 1939, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 30 Jul 1907, Missouri 
                     + Jul 1981, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1.1.1-5 CATHARINE (ANNA) ANNA BIERK 
                * 12 Apr 1868, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 23 Jan 1952, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Charles Joseph Vessells, 9 Nov 1885, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   * 23 Dec 1859, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 30 Aug 1935, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   s/o Alexander Vessells & Susanna Tucker Reed 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.1 MARY (ELIZABETH) ELIZABETH VESSELLS 
                  * 8 May 1886, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 17 Feb 1955, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo James Rosetta McCabe 
                     * 10 Feb 1886, Bois Brule, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.2 MARY (ELLEN) ELLEN VESSELLS 
                  * 20 Feb 1888, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 1964, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Lawrence Elmer Porchey, 3 Apr 1907, Lithium, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     * 1 Sep 1889, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 25 Apr 1969, Warrenton, Warren Co., Missouri 
                     Divorced, 20 Jan 1921, Hillsboro, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  oo2 Raymond Royal Duncan, 29 Apr 1922, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                      * 25 Jul 1886 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.3 MARY EVALINE VESSELLS 
                  * 14 Nov 1890, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.4 JOSEPH E. VESSELLS 
                  * 19 Jan 1893, Saline, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
                  Missouri Birth Records, 1851-1910, recorded as Charles Albert 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.5 MARY IDA VESSELLS 
                  * 19 Jan 1893, Saline, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
                  oo Augustine Cambron 
                     * 9 Dec 1887, Saline, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 27 May 1955, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.6 CHARLES WILLIAM VESSELLS 
                  William Vessells 
                  * 17 Jul 1895, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 22 Oct 1967, Saint Charles, Saint Charles Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.7 AUGUSTUS (GUS) VESSELLS 
                  * 3 Jul 1899, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + Feb 1978, Chaffee, Scott Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.8 MARY (CARRIE) CARRIE VESSELLS 
                  * 7 Oct 1900, Saline, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 14 Jul 1977, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Louis Martin Hirte, 17 Apr 1920, Perryville, Missouri 
                     * 13 Jan 1899, Chester, Randolph Co., Illinois 
                     + 1961 
                     Divorced 
                  oo2 Andrew R. Cleaton, 30 Jun 1947 
                      * 26 Mar 1904, Oklahoma 
                      + 25 Oct 1972, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.9 MARY (MARIE) MARIE VESSELLS 
                  * 18 Jun 1903, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 12 Aug 1955, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Ervin Vetchorek, Illinois     
                     * 11 Feb 1907, Illinois 
                     + 21 Feb 1999, Belleville, Saint Clair Co., Illinois 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.10 ANNIE IRENE VESSELLS 
                   * 1907, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.11 JOSEPH B. VESSELLS 
                   * 1 Feb 1907, Perry Co., Missouri 



                   + Apr 1970, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-5.12 THOMAS JOHN VESSELLS 
                   * Mar 1909, Perry Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1.1.1-6 CHRISTINA ANNA BIERK 
                * 21 Mar 1874, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 21 Oct 1905, Perry Co., Missouri 
                Christina’s mother and step-father raised her children after she 
                 died and their father apparently abandoned them. 
                oo Benjamin Vessells, 8 Feb 1892, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   * 20 Feb 1863, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   Two US Patents were issued to Benjamin Vessells, 1901 for an  
                    animal Poke, 1903 for a Churn 
                   s/o George Washington Vessells & Mary Ann Moore 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-6.1 HELENA ELENORA VESSELLS 
                  Lenora Vessells, Lena Vessells 
                  * 20 Dec 1892, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 23 Jan 1963, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo William Clarence Fenwick, 1913, Missouri     
                     * 4 May 1893, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 20 Oct 1962, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-6.2 MARIA MARIANETTA VESSELLS 
                  * 7 Jun 1894, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-6.3 BARNEY J. VESSELLS 
                  * 6 Apr 1896, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + Feb 1971, Newark, Essex Co., New Jersey 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-6.4 HATTIE MATILDA VESSELLS 
                  * 12 Jun 1898, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 23 Oct 1928, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Frank V. Montgomery, 24 Sep 1919, Clayton, Missouri   
                     * 13 Jun 1895, Perry Co., Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 14 Nov 1969, Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-6.5 LEO BENJAMIN VESSELLS 
                  * 19 Mar 1900, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 23 Feb 1973, Brewer, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  oo Mary Myrtle Moore, 4 Mar 1924, Brewer, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     * 8 Dec 1902, Brewer, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 7 Feb 1999, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-6.6 MARY CHRISTINE VESSELLS 
                  * 20 Jan 1903, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 13 Oct 1993, Arnold, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
                  oo Clarence Joseph Modde, 24 Jan 1924, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     * 19 Sep 1898, Belgique, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     + 11 Jun 1969, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-6.7 JOSEPH LEONARD VESSELLS 
                  * 20 Jan 1903, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + May 1987, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  Twin 
> m:1.6.1.1.1-6.8 URSULA MARY VESSELLS 
                  * 5 Oct 1905, Perry Co., Missouri 
                  + 27 Dec 1999, Swanton Fulton Co., Ohio 
                  oo George Robert Bohnenkamp 
                     * 30 Oct 1902, Missouri 
                     + 1 Jun 1974, Perry Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1.2 SUSANNA SUTTERER 
            * 1823, Baden, Germany 
            + 13 Dec 1841, Perry Co., Missouri 
            oo John Michael Milfeld, 23 Apr 1838, Perry Co., Missouri 
               * 22 Nov 1805, Mellrichstede, Bayern, Germany 
               + 5 Nov 1879, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.2.1 MICHAEL MILFELD 
              * 15 Mar 1841, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 15 Mar 1841, Perry Co., Missouri 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.6.1.3 BARBARA SUTTERER 
            * 1825, Baden, Germany 
            + circa 1858, Perry Co., Missouri 
            oo Augustine (August) Schwarz, 21 Aug 1843, Perryville, Missouri 
               * 2 Mar 1812, Zusenhofen, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
               + 25 Jan 1848, Perry Co., Missouri 
               s/o Joseph Schwarz & Magdalina Stoult 
            oo2 Anton Schwarz, 1849, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                * 12 Dec 1817, Zusenhofen, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                + circa 1858, Perry Co., Missouri 
                s/o Joseph Schwarz & Magdalina Stoult 
> m:1.6.1.3.1 JOSEPH SCHWARZ 
              * 22 Dec 1843, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 9 Jul 1926, Belleville, Saint Clair Co., Illinois 
              oo Magdalena Zinck, 18 Apr 1865, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
                 * Sep 1842, Germany 
                 + circa 1915, St Clair Co., Illinois 
> m:1.6.1.3.2 ANTHONY SCHWARZ 
              * 17 Sep 1845, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 20 Sep 1845, Perry Co., Missouri 
              Twin 
> m:1.6.1.3.3 JOHN SCHWARZ 
              * 17 Sep 1845, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 22 Sep 1845, Perry Co., Missouri 
              Twin 
> m:1.6.1.3.4 ANTONE D. SCHWARZ 
              * 30 Dec 1846, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 10 Mar 1920, Sedalia, Pettis Co., Missouri 
              oo Emma Emilia Reiniger, 1871 
                 * Mar 1854, St Clair Co., Illinois 
                 + 3 Mar 1918 
> m:1.6.1.3.5 FELIX G. SCHWARZ 
              * 12 Jan 1848, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 6 Sep 1919, Mascoutah, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
              oo Margaretta Braun, 6 Apr 1874, St Clair Co., Illinois 
                 * 26 Feb 1855, Shiloh, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
                 + 10 Feb 1927, Mascoutah, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
> m:1.6.1.3.6 CATHARINA SCHWARZ 
              * 3 May 1850, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 8 Apr 1925, Mascoutah, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
              oo Henry Albrecht, 19 Jun 1870, Mascoutah, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
                 * Oct 1847, Missouri 
                 + 7 May 1923, Mascoutah, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
> m:1.6.1.3.7 CHRISTINA SCHWARZ 
              * 12 Mar 1852, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.6.1.3.8 AUGUSTINE SCHWARZ 
              * 6 Feb 1854, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
              oo Annie M. Kurtz 
                 * 1855, Illinois 
> m:1.6.1.3.9 SUSAN SCHWARZ 
              * 12 Mar 1856, Apple Creek, Perry Co., Missouri 
              + 21 Feb 1929, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              oo Daniel Moll, 27 Nov 1877, Mascoutah, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
                 * 6 Jan 1849, Brazeau, Perry Co., Missouri 
                 + 8 Oct 1892, Mascoutah, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIS  
        * 19 Jun 1757, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Baden, Germany 
        + 30 Jun 1809, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
        oo Christian Hug, 23 Dec 1778, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           * 23 Dec 1753, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 24 Mar 1838, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Metzgermeister (Butcher), Gastwirt (Innkeeper)   
             s/o Blasius Hug & Salome Bernauer   



> m:1.7.1 MONIKA HUG => 
          * 14 Aug 1779, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.2 ANTON HUG 
          * 31 Dec 1780, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + circa 1796, Germany 
> m:1.7.3 MAGDALENA HUG =>  
          * 12 Jun 1782, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.4 EUPHROSINE HUG 
          * 6 Aug 1784, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
          + 5 May 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
          oo Johann Baptist Mosbach, 14 Jan 1818, Baden, Germany 
             * 27 Jul 1792, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 1 Jan 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Found dead in the forest 
             Taglöhner (Day Laborer) 
          oo2 MICHAEL HAAS, 7 Jun 1831, Baden, Germany 
              * 20 Jul 1780, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 16 Nov 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Widower of Euphrosine’s sister Magdalena   
              Bauer, Gerichtsman (Courtman), Waisenrichter (Orphan Judge) 
          oo3 Lorenz (Laurentius) Mosbach, Baden, Germany 
              * 31 Jul 1786, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 24 Apr 1853, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.5 MARIA ANNA HUG =>  
          * 21 Jul 1786, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
> m:1.7.6 JOSEF HUG  
          * 7 Feb 1788, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany   
> m:1.7.7 MICHAEL HUG =>  
          * 25 Feb 1790, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.8 JOSEPHA (MARIA) BENEDIKTE HUG => 
          * 18 Mar 1791, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
> m:1.7.9 MARIA AGATHA HUG  
          * 24 Jan 1794, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
          + 10 Jan 1852, Kippenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
          oo Johann Jörger, 15 Dec 1819, Kippenheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
             Weber (Weaver)  
> m:1.7.10 ANTON HUG => 
           * 28 Mar 1796, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.11 THERESIA HUG  
           * 23 Nov 1797, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 23 Nov 1797, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12 GERTRUD HUG =>  
           * 6 Nov 1798, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
> m:1.7.13 GEORG HUG => 
           * 4 Jul 1801, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1 MONIKA HUG 
          * 14 Aug 1779, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 5 Jun 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Johann Rottler, 5 Feb 1798, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 29 Jul 1775, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
             + 7 Jul 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Steinhauer (Stone Cutter), Gastwirt (Innkeeper) 
             s/o Josef Rottler & Katharina Öttinger 
> m:1.7.1.1 MARIA ROSA ROTTLER 
            * 15 Aug 1799, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 11 Mar 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2 FRIEDRICH ROTTLER => 
            * 14 Jul 1801, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3 MONIKA ROTTLER => 
            * 14 Jul 1801, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.4 MARIA SOPHIA ROTTLER 
            * 1 May 1805, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 10 Nov 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.5 BENEDIKT ROTTLER 



            * 1 Mar 1807, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 11 Dec 1807, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.6 MARIA AGATHA ROTTLER 
            * 31 Jan 1809, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.7 THERESIA ROTTLER 
            * 7 Oct 1811, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 17 Dec 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8 MICHAEL ROTTLER => 
            * 27 Sep 1814, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.9 JOSEF ROTTLER 
            * 15 Feb 1817, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 22 Feb 1817, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10 JOSEF ROTTLER => 
             * 5 May 1818, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.2 FRIEDRICH ROTTLER 
            * 14 Jul 1801, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 5 Aug 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            Steinhauer (Stone Cutter) 
            oo Apollonia Seitz, 23 Nov 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 15 Feb 1797, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
               + 8 Sep 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Apollonia is the daughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis-Seitz, m:1.9 
               See m:1.9.6 
> m:1.7.1.2.1 BALBINA ROTTLER => 
              * 8 Jun 1830, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.2 JOSEF PETER ROTTLER 
              * 19 Aug 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 18 Nov 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3 JOSEF ROTTLER => 
              * 19 Sep 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.4 PETER F. ROTTLER 
              * 24 Mar 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 5 Feb 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Elisabeth Eisenbeis, 4 Feb 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 24 Mar 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 5 Feb 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Granddaughter of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                 See m:1.5.11.9 for list of children 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.2.1 BALBINA ROTTLER 
              * 8 Jun 1830, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 29 Apr 1900, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              1852, Emigrated to US 
              oo Adam Raisz, 1853 
                 * 4 Apr 1830, Darmstadt, Hesse, Germany 
                 + 19 Nov 1907, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 Cooper 
                 1848, Emigrated to US 
> m:1.7.1.2.1-1 ELISABETH (ELISA) RAISZ 
                * 4 Mar 1855, St Clair Co., Illinois 
                + 25 Feb 1930, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.2.3 JOSEF ROTTLER 
              * 19 Sep 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 19 Jul 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Steinhauer (Stone Cutter) 
              oo Maria Anna Pfundstein, 26 Jun 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                 * 5 Dec 1840, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 18 May 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-1 FRANZ JOSEF ROTTLER 
                * 4 Sep 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 20 Jun 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-2 MARIA ANNA ROTTLER 
                * 4 Sep 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.7.1.2.3-3 MARIA MAGDALENA ROTTLER => 
                * 16 Jul 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4 PAUL ROTTLER => 
                * 6 Jul 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-5 FRIEDRICH ROTTLER 
                * 5 Mar 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 24 Mar 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-6 BALBINA ROTTLER 
                * 26 Feb 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 5 Oct 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.2.3-3 MARIA MAGDALENA ROTTLER 
                * 16 Jul 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 4 Jan 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-3.1 JOHANNA ROTTLER 
                  * 27 Dec 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 8 Nov 1940, Zunsweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Rudolf Walter, 1911, Zunsweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                     * Zunsweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-3.2 OSWALD ROTTLER 
                  * 5 Aug 1889, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 21 Sep 1915, Russia 
                  Killed in Action – World War I 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.2.3-4 PAUL ROTTLER 
                * 6 Jul 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 13 Dec 1944, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Karolina Hansmann, 19 Oct 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 4 Feb 1868, Berghaupten, Freiburg, Baden Germany 
                   + 28 Oct 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo2 Theresia Wild, 28 Jun 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 13 Mar 1882, Schonach, Freiburg, Baden Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.1 HERMANN ROTTLER 
                  * 20 Jul 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 30 Nov 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.2 KARL BORROMÄUS ROTTLER 
                  * 20 Jul 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Mathilde Haaser, 19 May 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 12 Jun 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.3 HERMANN ROTTLER 
                  * 18 Jun 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 9 May 1918, Wytschaete, West-Vlaanderen, Belgium 
                  Killed in Action - World War I 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.4 LEO ROTTLER 
                  * 30 Sep 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Josefa Baumeister, 1924, Buchau, Biberach, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.5 HELENA ROTTLER 
                  * 21 Apr 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 8 Oct 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.6 MARIA ROSALIA ROTTLER => 
                  * 9 Sep 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.7 STEFAN ROTTLER 
                  * 24 Dec 1900, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franziska Moser, 3 Sep 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 4 Mar 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.8 HELENA ROTTLER 
                  * 14 May 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 22 Jun 1990, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Joseph Mosbach, 19 Nov 1932, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 7 Mar 1901, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                     + 11 Nov 1979, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.9 EMIL ROTTLER 
                  * 14 Sep 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 5 Jun 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.10 KAMILL ROTTLER 



                   * 29 Mar 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Elfriede Weinhold, 1934, Sachsen, Chemnitz, Saxony, Germany 
                      * Sachsen, Chemnitz, Saxony, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.11 MARTHA ROTTLER 
                   * 12 Jun 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 28 Nov 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.12 HUBERT ROTTLER 
                   * 15 Jan 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Elsa Maria Krebs, 24 Sep 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                      * 22 Feb 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                      + 30 Jan 1957, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden Germany 
                   oo2 Gisela Katharina Wernert, 22 Jul 1957, Oberweier, Lahr 
                       * 14 Jan 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.13 PAUL ROBERT ROTTLER 
                   * 16 Sep 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Maria Theresia Eberle, 1944, Kurzell, Lahr, Baden Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.2.3-4.6 MARIA ROSALIA ROTTLER 
                  * 9 Sep 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Josef Geiger, 8 Nov 1921, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                     * 22 Aug 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 26 Nov 1968, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden Germany 
                     2nd great grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis m:1.9 
                     See m:1.9.11.5.6 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.6.1 CAROLINA GEIGER 
                    * 7 Aug 1924, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 3 Jan 1925, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.6.2 ZITA GEIGER 
                    * 12 Dec 1925, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.6.3 LEONARD GEIGER 
                    * 30 Jul 1928, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 30 Jul 1928, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.6.4 JOHANNES GEIGER 
                    * 20 Oct 1929, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Toni Wieber, 9 Aug 1956, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 12 Aug 1934, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.2.3-4.6.5 MARTIN HERMANN GEIGER 
                    * 3 Aug 1943, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.3 MONIKA ROTTLER 
            * 14 Jul 1801, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 20 Jan 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1 THOMAS ROTTLER => 
              * 17 Dec 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.2 ELISABETH ROTTLER 
              * 9 Nov 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 24 Mar 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.3 BASILIUS ROTTLER 
              * 9 Jan 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 25 Apr 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Theresia Legler, 5 Oct 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 16 Oct 1816, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                 + 19 Feb 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Widow of Michael Rottler, m:1.7.1.8 
> m:1.7.1.3.4 JOSEF ROTTLER 
              * 24 Aug 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 26 Aug 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Twin 
> m:1.7.1.3.5 ELEANORA ROTTLER 
              * 24 Aug 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 4 Dec 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Twin 
> m:1.7.1.3.6 MATHIAS ROTTLER 
              * 12 Aug 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 28 Sep 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.7.1.3.7 THERESIA ROTTLER 
              * 19 May 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 16 Dec 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.3.1 THOMAS ROTTLER 
              * 17 Dec 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 24 Aug 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Maria Anna Legler, 20 Nov 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 4 Sep 1835, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                 + 20 Jun 1889, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 d/o  Theresia Legler 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-1 KATHARINA ROTTLER 
                * 24 Nov 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 Mar 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-2 JOSEF ROTTLER 
                * 28 Apr 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 20 Jun 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-3 LORENZ ROTTLER => 
                * 1 Aug 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4 THOMAS ROTTLER => 
                * 13 Apr 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-5 JOSEF ROTTLER 
                * 4 Jun 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 14 May 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Maria Magdalena Rottler, 20 Apr 1890, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                   * 17 Jul 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 14 Mar 1950, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   2nd great granddaughter of Judas Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                   See m:1.5.2.1.2-7 for listing of children 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-6 EDUARD ROTTLER 
                * 6 Jul 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 9 Mar 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-7 KARL ROTTLER 
                * 6 Jul 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.3.1-3 LORENZ ROTTLER 
                * 1 Aug 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 19 Feb 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Luise Kohler, 25 Feb 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 20 Oct 1858, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 3 Mar 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-3.1 MARIA ANNA ROTTLER 
                  * 6 Dec 1884, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 17 Feb 1943, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Moser, 1 Jun 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 30 Jan 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 29 Aug 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-3.2 KAROLINA ROTTLER 
                  * 6 Sep 1886, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 13 Jan 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Josef Kälble, 21 Mar 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 6 Feb 1881, Diersburg, Offenberg, Baden Germany 
                     + 14 Oct 1918, Zutphen, Gelderland, Netherlands 
                     Killed in captivity - World War I 
                  oo2 Michael Haas, 10 Jun 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 15 Sep 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      + 7 Feb 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      3nd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis m:1.7 
                      See m:1.7.3.7.3-1 for children of Michael & Karolina 
                      s/o Josef Anton Haas & Theresia Riether 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-3.3 ROSA ROTTLER 
                  * 6 Sep 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Xaver Rottler, 31 Aug 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 3 Mar 1882, Kenzingen, Freiburg, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
                     + Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 



                     2nd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                     Franz & Rosa were 2nd cousins 1x removed 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-3.4 LORENZ ROTTLER 
                  * 19 Jul 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 19 Jul 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-3.5 LUISA ROTTLER 
                  * 14 Aug 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Karl Friedrich Maier, 1924, Waldkirch, Emmendingen, Baden  
> m:1.7.1.3.1-3.6 EDWIN ROTTLER 
                  * 29 Mar 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 27 Jan 1959, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Josefine Mosbach, 3 Sep 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 18 Mar 1900, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-3.7 PHILIPP ROTTLER 
                  * 27 May 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 10 Dec 1949, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Maria Anna Kälble, 25 Feb 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 18 Oct 1889, Diersburg, Offenberg, Baden Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.3.1-4 THOMAS ROTTLER 
                * 13 Apr 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 30 Jul 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Maria Anna Schürbarth, 24 Nov 1889, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                   * 18 Sep 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 23 Aug 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo2 Anna Hansmann, 4 May 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 20 Jul 1872, Rammersweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                    + 14 Nov 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.1 KONRAD ROTTLER 
                  * 20 Nov 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Marie Kunz, 6 Sep 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 28 Mar 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     3rd great granddaughter of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                     See m:1.5.1.1.5-4.1 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.2 MARIA ANNA ROTTLER 
                  * 7 Feb 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Heinrich Sahr, 20 Nov 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 13 Jan 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.3 JULIA ROTTLER 
                  * 26 Jul 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 17 Aug 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.4 JOSEF ROTTLER 
                  * 26 Jun 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 27 Jun 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.5 FRANZ JOSEF ROTTLER 
                  * 13 Feb 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 3 Mar 1916, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.6 LORENZ ROTTLER 
                  * 19 Aug 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 1 Apr 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.7 KATHARINA ROTTLER 
                  * 5 Sep 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Anton Burger 
                     * 16 Apr 1886, Siegelau, Breisgau, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.8 ANTON ROTTLER 
                  * 11 Aug 1900, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 26 Mar 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.9 JUSTINA ROTTLER 
                  * 3 Mar 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Hermann Späth, 15 Sep 1928, Freiburg, Breisgau,Baden, Germany 
                     * 6 Feb 1892, Karlsruhe, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.10 EDUARD ROTTLER 
                   * 21 Aug 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 6 Feb 1944, Torgawitschi, Russia 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 



> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.11 THOMAS ROTTLER 
                   * 24 Nov 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo MATHILDE HAAS, 23 Nov 1949, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 23 Jun 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      3rd great granddaughter of Maria Anna  
                       Eisenbeis-Hug, m:1.7 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.12 SOFIA ROTTLER 
                   * 12 May 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 10 Jun 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.13 EMIL ROTTLER 
                   * 17 Oct 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo MARIA MAGDALENA CROMER, 5 Oct 1935, Oberweier,Lahr, Germany 
                      * 2 Jul 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      3rd great granddaughter of Judas T.  
                       Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.14 HEINRICH ROTTLER 
                   * 30 Apr 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 3 Sep 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.15 HEDWIG ROTTLER 
                   * 11 Mar 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Alfons Jäger, 15 May 1937, Ichenheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                      * 2 Jul 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.16 PAUL ROTTLER 
                   * 26 Jun 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 22 Jun 1941, Brest-Litowsk, Poland 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
                   oo Maria Elisabeth Moser, 5 Jan 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                      * 7 Feb 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.3.1-4.17 MARIA ROTTLER 
                   * 28 Aug 1916, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.8 MICHAEL ROTTLER 
            * 27 Sep 1814, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 2 Mar 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Theresia Legler, 6 Feb 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 16 Oct 1816, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 19 Feb 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1 LUKAS ROTTLER => 
              * 14 Oct 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.2 REINHOLD ROTTLER 
              * 20 Apr 1851, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 20 May 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.3 MAGDALENA ROTTLER 
              * 17 Jul 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 8 Jan 1854, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.4 KATHARINA ROTTLER 
              * 22 Nov 1854, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 18 Feb 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.8.1 LUKAS ROTTLER 
              * 14 Oct 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 21 Oct 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Theresia Moßach, 10 Oct 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 15 Oct 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 19 Jul 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1 ALFRED ROTTLER => 
                * 26 Sep 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-2 AMALIA ROTTLER 
                * 9 Sep 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 6 Apr 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-3 PAULINE ROTTLER 
                * 15 Sep 1875, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 1947, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo BENJAMIN SEITZ, 5 Jul 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 25 Aug 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                   + 6 Aug 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   Great grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis-Seitz m:1.9 
                oo2 Wilhelm Holzentaler, 1 Feb 1919 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-4 ADOLF ROTTLER => 
                * 8 May 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-5 FELIX ROTTLER 
                * 19 May 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 Aug 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.8.1-1 ALFRED ROTTLER 
                * 26 Sep 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 22 Dec 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Elisabeth Gallus, 27 Sep 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 13 Nov 1865, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 5 Nov 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.1 ALFRED ROTTLER 
                  * 2 Aug 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 4 Sep 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.2 LORENZ ROTTLER 
                  * 2 Aug 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 3 Sep 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3 MAXIMILLIAN ROTTLER => 
                  * 10 Oct 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.4 ? ROTTLER 
                  * 14 Apr 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 14 Apr 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin 
                  Boy 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.5 FRANZ JOSEF ROTTLER 
                  * 14 Apr 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 15 May 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.6 FRANZ SALES ROTTLER 
                  * 21 Sep 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 28 Jan 1917, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden Germany 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.7 ROSALIA ROTTLER 
                  * 21 Sep 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Späth, 8 Feb 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 1 Nov 1897, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.8 FRIEDA ROTTLER 
                  * 4 Oct 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Hans Eble, 22 Oct 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 19 Oct 1907, Dinglingen, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3 MAXIMILLIAN ROTTLER 
                  * 10 Oct 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Marie Luise Eckenfels, 10 Aug 1918, Friesenheim, Baden  
                     * 24 Sep 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     2nd great granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis-Rottler m:1.9 
                     See m:1.9.7.3.2-1 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3.1 ? ROTTLER 
                    * 5 Jan 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 5 Jan 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    Boy 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3.2 FRANZ JOSEF ROTTLER 
                    * 15 Dec 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 26 Nov 1941, Halfaya/Norda rika 
                    Killed in Action - World War II 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3.3 MARIA KATHRINA ROTTLER 
                    * 1 Feb 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Karl Feißt, 23 Apr 1948, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                       * 18 Jul 1911, Diersburg, Offenberg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3.4 HILDEGARD ROTTLER 
                    * 13 May 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Herbert Albert Erb, 8 Sep 1950, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 21 Oct 1923, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3.5 ALFRED ROTTLER 
                    * 9 Oct 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 10 Oct 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3.6 ELISABETHA ROTTLER 
                    * 7 Nov 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Emil Hermann Schäfer, 26 Apr 1952, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 12 Nov 1929, Marlen, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3.7 LIOBA ROTTLER 
                    * 9 Feb 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Werner Albert Vetter, 21 Sep 1951, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 26 Apr 1929, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3.8 ALFRED JOSEF ROTTLER 
                    * 26 Aug 1930, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Marta Rita Weschle, 4 May 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                       * 6 Oct 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3.9 RITA ROTTLER 
                    * 30 Oct 1932, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Alfred Joseph Heitzmann, 4 May 1956, Heilgenzell, Baden 
                       * 3 Jul 1927, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3.10 KLAUS LORENZ ROTTLER 
                     * 13 Sep 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     oo Rösl Luick, 4 May 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                        * 7 Aug 1940, Meißenheim, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.8.1-4 ADOLF ROTTLER 
                * 8 May 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Rosalia Späth, 10 May 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 4 Sep 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 30 May 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Great granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis m:1.9 
                See m:1.9.11.10.3 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-4.1 ELISABETH ROTTLER 
                  * 16 Sep 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 13 Feb 1990, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  1923, Emigrated to US 
                  oo Johann Bernhard Runden, 1927, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     * 20 Aug 1897, Germany 
                     + Dec 1979, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     1923, Emigrated to US 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-4.2 PAULINE ROTTLER 
                  * 16 Sep 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Hermann Mieth, 1928, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-4.3 THEODOR ROTTLER 
                  * 22 Aug 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 13 Mar 1944, Baratowa, Russia 
                  Missing in action – World War II  
                  oo Anna Gertrud Kunz, 27 May 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                     * 27 Jul 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-4.4 RUDOLF ROTTLER 
                  * 18 Jan 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 7 Sep 1943, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
                  From wounds in battle Welikj-Luki Russia – World War II  
                  oo Melania Zita Bürkle, 28 Apr 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 29 Oct 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                     2nd great granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis m:1.9 
                     See m:1.5.3.3.3-6.2 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-4.5 KLARA ROTTLER 
                  * 17 Mar 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 21 Mar 1933, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-4.6 MAGDALENA ROTTLER 



                  * 23 Jan 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Bernhard Moser, 27 May 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                     * 24 Jul 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                     + 11 Sep 1939, Bohlsbach, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.8.1-4.7 MARIA LUDWINE ROTTLER 
                  * 25 Oct 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Paul Anton Bürkle, 19 Nov 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                     * 11 Jun 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                     2nd great grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis-Hug, m:1.9 
                     See m:1.5.3.3.3-6.1 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.10 JOSEF ROTTLER 
              * 5 May 1818, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 5 Aug 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Theresia Moser, 19 Feb 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 10 Oct 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 24 Dec 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.1 MARIA JOSEFA ROTTLER => 
               * 19 Mar 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.2 FERDINAND ROTTLER => 
               * 2 Jun 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.3 MARIA ANNA ROTTLER 
               * 1 Mar 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 31 Dec 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.4 BENJAMIN ROTTLER => 
               * 21 Oct 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5 KATHARINA ROTTLER => 
               * 14 Jan 1856, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.6 MICHAEL ROTTLER => 
               * 1 Jun 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.7 STEPHAN ROTTLER 
               * 25 Dec 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 21 Sep 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.8 BERNHARD ROTTLER 
               * 25 Jul 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 19 Feb 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.10.1 MARIA JOSEFA ROTTLER 
               * 19 Mar 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 5 Jul 1902, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Heinrich Moser, 24 Apr 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 15 Jul 1837, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 1 Apr 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-1 MARKUS MOSER => 
                 * 25 Apr 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-2 HEINRICH MOSER 
                 * 14 Jul 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-3 HERMANN MOSER 
                 * 7 Apr 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1949, Denzlingen, Freiburg, Emmendingen, Germany 
                 oo Philippine Förderer, 1909, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-4 FRANZ MOSER 
                 * 30 Jan 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 29 Aug 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo MARIA ANNA ROTTLER, 1 Jun 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 6 Dec 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 17 Feb 1943, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    3rd great granddaughter of Maria Anna 
                     Eisenbeis-Hug, m:1.7 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-5 JOSEF MOSER 
                 * 20 Feb 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 10 Oct 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.10.1-1 MARKUS MOSER 
                 * 25 Apr 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                 + 18 Dec 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Anna Franziska Weschle, 26 Jan 1903, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                    * 6 Jul 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 29 Nov 1950, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-1.1 WENDELIN MOSER 
                   * 19 Oct 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Sofie Schlenk, 11 Nov 1929, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 6 Dec 1884, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-1.2 FRANZISKA MOSER 
                   * 4 Mar 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo STEFAN ROTTLER, 3 Sep 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 24 Dec 1900, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      2nd great grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis-Seitz 
                      m:1.9 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-1.3 MARKUS MOSER 
                   * 16 May 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 16 May 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-1.4 MARIA ANNA MOSER 
                   * 4 Mar 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 11 Oct 1950, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Philipp Kohler, 24 Sep 1932, Zell a H., Freiburg, Baden,  
                                                    Germany 
                      * 11 Oct 1907, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      3rd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-1.5 EMIL LORENZ MOSER 
                   * 7 Aug 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Hilda Eisenbeis, 16 Oct 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 25 Jun 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      3rd great granddaughter of Judas Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
> m:1.7.1.10.1-1.6 FRANZ PAUL MOSER 
                   * 16 Mar 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Martha Katharina Doll, 22 Dec 1939, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                      * 30 Jan 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.10.2 FERDINAND ROTTLER 
               * 2 Jun 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 8 Jan 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Maria Anna Uhl, 21 May 1872, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                  * 28 Sep 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 22 Feb 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.2-1 FERDINAND ROTTLER 
                 * 29 Mar 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 29 Mar 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.2-2 PHILIPP ROTTLER 
                 * 6 Jun 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Louise Roth, 14 Aug 1899, Baden, Germany 
                    * 23 May 1875, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.2-3 LORENZ ROTTLER 
                 * 10 Aug 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 8 Feb 1941, Freie Stadt Danzig, Germany 
                               now Wolne Miasto Gdańsk, Poland 
> m:1.7.1.10.2-4 JOSEF ROTTLER 
                 * 15 Mar 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 24 Jun 1936, Kenzingen, Freiburg, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
                 oo SOPHIA EISENBEIS, 11 Sep 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 22 Jun 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    2nd great granddaughter of Judas Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.10.4 BENJAMIN ROTTLER 
               * 21 Oct 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 26 Jan 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Maria Anna Kohler, 29 Jul 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 28 Dec 1851, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Mar 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.4-1 JOHANN ROTTLER 



                 * 8 Feb 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1 Sep 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.4-2 ROSALIA ROTTLER 
                 * 5 Sep 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 28 Dec 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.4-3 FRANZ XAVER ROTTLER 
                 * 3 Mar 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Rosa Rottler, 31 Aug 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 3 Feb 1889, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    3rd great granddaughter of Maria Anna 
                     Eisenbeis-Hug, m:1.7 
                    Franz & Rosa were 2nd cousins 1x removed 
> m:1.7.1.10.4-4 JOHANN ROTTLER 
                 * 26 Jun 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 16 Sep 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.4-5 ANNA ROTTLER 
                 * 11 Jul 1889, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 11 Jul 1889, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.10.5 KATHARINA ROTTLER 
               * 14 Jan 1856, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 15 Dec 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Adolf Beiter, 22 May 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 19 Oct 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 30 Jan 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-1 FRIEDA BEITER => 
                 * 19 Jun 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-2 HERMANN BEITER => 
                 * 12 Oct 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-3 ANNA MARIA BEITER 
                 * 11 Jul 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 9 Feb 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-4 ADOLF BEITER 
                 * 24 Oct 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Sofie Kempf, 16 Nov 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 23 Apr 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 2 Dec 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo2 Berta Kern, 16 Nov 1907, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald,  Germany  
                     * 23 Nov 1940, Villingen, Schwarzwald-Baar, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-5 ANNA MARIA BEITER 
                 * 10 Jul 1887, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 6 Jun 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-6 JOHANN BEITER 
                 * 12 Jul 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Anna Maria Müller, 24 May 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 15 Mar 1891, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 5 Mar 1958, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.10.5-1 FRIEDA BEITER 
                 * 19 Jun 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 27 Mar 1945, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Franz Josef Kohler, 10 Nov 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden  
                    * 6 Oct 1878, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 10 Feb 1944, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-1.1 PHILIPP KOHLER 
                   * 11 Oct 1907, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo MARIA ANNA MOSER, 24 Sep 1932, Zell, a H., Baden, Germany 
                      * 12 Mar 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      + 11 Oct 1950, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      3rd great granddaughter of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                   oo2 Gertrud Mößner, 5 May 1956, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden  
                       * 8 Mar 1915, Zell am Harmersbach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-1.2 SOFIE KOHLER 
                   * 24 Sep 1908, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                   + 4 Jun 1909, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-1.3 MATHILDE KOHLER 
                   * 11 Mar 1910, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Gustav Scheibel, 27 May 1939, Nußach, Offenburg, Baden, 
                                                     Germany 
                      * 2 Apr 1909, Zusenhofen, Offenburg, Baden Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-1.4 JDA KOHLER 
                   * 29 May 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Otto Heinrich Hurst, 27 May 1939, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                      * 14 Oct 1909, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-1.5 PAULA KOHLER 
                   * 13 Feb 1913, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Otto Alfred Ehret, 27 Nov 1939, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden 
                      * 18 Mar 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-1.6 MARIA THERESIA KOHLER 
                   * 27 Oct 1914, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 2 Feb 1915, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-1.7 THEKLA KOHLER 
                   * 12 Jun 1920, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.10.5-2 HERMANN BEITER 
                 * 12 Oct 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1 Jul 1951, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Maria Anna Hockelmann, 5 Sep 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                    * 2 Jul 1885, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 21 May 1946, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-2.1 MARTHA MARIA BEITER 
                   * 1 Jul 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Wilhelm Fehrenbach, 27 Nov 1937, Zell, a H., Baden, Germany 
                      * 18 Mar 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-2.2 KARL BORROMÄUS BEITER 
                   * 27 Oct 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 17 Apr 1943, Noworossijsk, Krasnodar, Russia 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
                   oo Luise Martin, 23 Sep 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 14 Sep 1914, Karlsruhe, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-2.3 RUDOLF BEITER 
                   * 9 Apr 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Gertrud Elisabeth Rees, 25 Oct 1941, Zell, a H., Baden,  
                                                            Germany 
                      * 16 Aug 1913, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-2.4 ROSALIA BEITER 
                   * 4 Sep 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo KARL SEITZ, 14 Sep 1945, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 1 Jun 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      2nd great grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-2.5 FELIX BEITER 
                   * 20 Jan 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 30 Apr 1942, Tripolis, Libya, North Africa 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-2.6 KLARA BEITER 
                   * 23 Feb 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Ruprecht Hauck, 11 Jul 1952, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 18 Dec 1916, Donsieders, Pirmasens, Palatine, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-2.7 JOHANN BAPTIST BEITER 
                   * 22 Jun 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Rosa Schneider, 1950, Donsieders b. Pirmasens, Palatine, Germany 
> m:1.7.1.10.5-2.8 HERMANN BEITER 
                   * 23 Feb 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 11 Aug 1944, Vierzon Bourges, France 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.1.10.6 MICHAEL ROTTLER 
               * 1 Jun 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 1930 - 1940, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 



               circa 1880, Emigrated to US 
               Painter, House 
               oo Barbara Wetterer, 1884, New York City, New York 
                  * Apr 1853, New York City, New York 
                  + 1930 - 1940, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
> m:1.7.1.10.6-1 BENJAMIN ROTTLER 
                 * 26 Aug 1885, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
> m:1.7.1.10.6-2 MARGARETHA ROTTLER 
                 * 4 Apr 1887, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
> m:1.7.1.10.6-3 VALENTINE WILLIAM ROTTLER 
                 * 14 Feb 1891, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
                 + 13 Feb 1966, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
                 oo Magdalena (Madaline) ?, 1921, New York City, New York 
                    * 23 Jul 1894, New York 
                    + 25 Jul 1972, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
> m:1.7.1.10.6-4 CAROLINE (CARRIE) ROTTLER 
                 * Jan 1893, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
> m:1.7.1.10.6-5 JOSEPHINE (JOSSIE) ROTTLER 
                 * Mar 1898, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3 MAGDALENA HUG  
          * 12 Jun 1782, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
          + 3 Jan 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
          oo Michael Haas, 15 Oct 1805, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 20 Jul 1780, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 16 Nov 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             s/o Michael Haas & Maria Helena Grieshaber 
             Gerichtsman, Waisenrichter (Courtman, Orphan Judge) 
             Married Magdalena’s sister Euphrosine after her death 
> m:1.7.3.1 FRANZISKA HAAS => 
            * 19 Jul 1806, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.2 LANDELIN HAAS 
            * 23 Sep 1807, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            * 28 Aug 1808, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3 KONRAD HAAS =>  
            * 26 Nov 1808, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.4 MARIA JOSEFA HAAS 
            * 15 Aug 1811, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            * 29 Jun 1820, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.5 MICHAEL HAAS,  
            * 16 Feb 1813, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 24 Aug 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Maria Josefa Bürkle, 29 Apr 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            * 20 Mar 1813, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 10 Sep 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            d/o Johann Georg Bürkle & Elisabeth Eisenbeis 
            Granddaughter of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
            Maria married Michael’s brother Josef after he died 
            See m:1.5.3.4. for a list of children 
> m:1.7.3.6 MARIA ANNA HAAS 
            * 26 Sep 1814, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            * 15 Mar 1837, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7 ANTON HAAS =>  
            * 13 Jan 1816, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.8 JOSEF HAAS,  
            * 12 Mar 1818, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 25 May 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Maria Josefa Bürkle, 29 Mar 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 20 Mar 1813, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 10 Sep 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               d/o Johann Georg Bürkle & Elisabeth Eisenbeis 
               Granddaughter of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
               Maria married Josef’s after his brother Michael died 
               See m:1.5.3.4 for a list of children 
> m:1.7.3.9 AGATHA HAAS =>  



            * 16 Nov 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.10 MAGDALENA HAAS 
             * 7 Mar 1821, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 5 Mar 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.11 JOHANN EVANGELIST HAAS 
             * 14 Dec 1822, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 26 Dec 1822, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.12 JOHANN EVANGELIST HAAS 
             * 27 Dec 1824, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 11 Jan 1825, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.13 ELISABETH HAAS 
             * 17 Feb 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 9 Oct 1838, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.1 FRANZISKA HAAS 
            * 19 Jul 1806, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 2 Feb 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Anselm Beck, 9 Jan 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 9 Apr 1802, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 4 Mar 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.1 ANSELM BECK 
              * 12 Apr 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 23 May 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.2 MAGDALENA BECK 
              * 21 May 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Anton Pabst 
> m:1.7.3.1.3 ANTON BECK 
              * 24 Oct 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 14 Jun 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Ottilia Mühlhäusler, 25 Jul 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 12 Dec 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 8 Sep 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.4 MARIA ANNA BECK => 
              * 24 Oct 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.5 MARIA JOSEFA BECK 
              * 7 May 1840, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo ?, Gochsheim, Schweinfurt , Bavaria, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.6 PHILIPPINA BECK => 
              * 25 Jan 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.7 JOSEF BECK 
              * 25 Oct 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Eva Habermann, 6 Dec 1868, Bruchsal, Karlsruhe, Baden,  Germany 
                 * 4 Jul 1844, Bruchsal, Karlsruhe, Baden,  Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.1.4 MARIA ANNA BECK 
              * 24 Oct 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 21 Mar 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Mathias Kitiratschki, 21 Feb 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 24 Jan 1834, Ortenberg, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                 + 21 Nov 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.4-1 LUISE KITIRATSCHKI 
                * 11 Jan 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.4-2 KARL KITIRATSCHKI 
                * 8 Sep 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.4-3 ANNA MARIA KITIRATSCHKI 
                * 9 May 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.4-4 ? KITIRATSCHKI 
                * 21 Mar 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 21 Mar 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Girl 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.1.6 PHILIPPINA BECK 
              * 25 Jan 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 26 Jan 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Karl August Haas, 8 Mar 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                 * 8 Jan 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 23 May 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 s/o Michael Haas & Magdalena Hug, m:1.7.3 
                 Great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                  Philippina & Karl were 1st cousins 
> m:1.7.3.1.6-1 KASMIR HAAS 
                * 16 Mar 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.6-2 HEDWIG HAAS 
                * 2 Feb 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Jun 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.6-3 MARIA ANNA HAAS 
                * 7 May 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.1.6-4 MAGDALENA HAAS 
                * 12 Jan 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 29 Jan 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.3 KONRAD HAAS  
            * 26 Nov 1808, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 16 Apr 1881, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Theresia Schmid, 7 Nov 1836, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 20 Oct 1812, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 10 Dec 1884, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1 MARIA ANNA HAAS => 
              * 30 Jun 1837, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.2 THERESE HAAS  
              * 12 Mar 1839, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 22 Sep 1839, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3 THERESIA HAAS => 
              * 30 Oct 1841, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.4 JOSEPHA HAAS  
              * 22 Feb 1845, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 7 May 1847, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.5 JOSEPHA HAAS => 
              * 4 Sep 1848, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.6 LUISE HAAS  
              * 22 Feb 1845, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.3.1 MARIA ANNA HAAS 
              * 30 Jun 1837, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Anna Maria Haas 
              oo Josef Jll, 8 Nov 1859, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 13 Sep 1830, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-1 MARIA KARL JLL => 
                * 22 Jul 1860, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-2 JOHANN EVANGELIST JLL 
                * 8 Dec 1861, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 4 Nov 1862, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-3 JOHANNES JLL 
                * 26 Aug 1864, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Dec 1880, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-4 JOSEF JLL 
                * 20 Mar 1866, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-5 ANNA MARIA JLL 
                * 20 Dec 1868, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 2 Oct 1869, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-6 HERMANN JLL 
                * 1 Jun 1873, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 27 Jun 1873, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Twin 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-7 LORENZ JLL 
                * 1 Jun 1873, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 13 Jun 1873, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Twin 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-8 MARIA MAGDALENA JLL 



                * 16 Apr 1877, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 2 Aug 1877, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-9 FRANZ XAVER JLL 
                * 15 Jun 1880, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 19 Sep 1880, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.3.1-1 MARIA KARL JLL 
                * 22 Jul 1860, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 10 Nov 1931, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Luise Müller, 1 Jan 1885, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 13 Sep 1862, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 29 Nov 1949, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-1.1 MARIA KARL JLL 
                  * 17 Mar 1885, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 9 Apr 1885, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-1.2 MARIA MAGDALENA JLL 
                  * 1888, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 27 Dec 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-1.3 LUISE JLL 
                  * 23 May 1891, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Josef Vollmer,20 Apr 1922, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * Zell am Harmersbach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-1.4 ELISABETH JLL 
                  * 18 Apr 1893, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-1.5 EMIL JLL 
                  * 9 Aug 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 22 Aug 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-1.6 SOFIE JLL 
                  * 9 Aug 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 21 Aug 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-1.7 JOSEFINE JLL 
                  * 7 Sep 1897, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Julius Görger, circa 1931 
                     * 20 Aug 1885, Rastatt, Karlsruhe, Baden, Germany 
                     + 26 Nov 1958, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-1.8 KLARA JLL 
                  * 12 May 1901, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 13 Apr 1934, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.1-1.9 CAMILLA JLL 
                  * 18 Dec 1904, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Emil Däumer, 17 Dec 1934, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 2 Mar 1893, Lüdenscheid, Rhine-Westphalia, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.3.3 THERESIA HAAS 
              * 30 Oct 1841, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 20 Jan 1915, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Lorenz Klee, 24 Apr 1866, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 3 Jun 1839, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 28 Dec 1893, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3-1 VERONICA BARBARA KLEE 
                * 5 Feb 1867, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Mar 1867, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3-2 AMALIE KLEE => 
                * 18 Feb 1868, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3-3 SOPHIA BARBARA KLEE 
                * 2 May 1873, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Sep 1874, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3-4 JOHANN BAPTIST KLEE 
                * 29 Jun 1875, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 May 1933, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Luise Heitzmann, 12 Apr 1912, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 21 Mar 1888, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 24 Jul 1962, Schuttern, Lahr, Baden Germany 



> m:1.7.3.3.3-5 ANNA MARIA KLEE 
                * 11 Jan 1887, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.3.3-2 AMALIE KLEE 
                * 18 Feb 1868, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 2 Feb 1925, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Lorenz Ernst, 9 Feb 1892, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 25 Aug 1866, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 8 Nov 1925, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3-2.1 HEINRICH JOSEF ERNST => 
                  * 6 Jun 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.3.3-2.1 HEINRICH JOSEF ERNST 
                  * 6 Jun 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 15 May 1961, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Luise Heß, 22 Nov 1921, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 31 Dec 1897, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 16 Feb 1942, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo2 Anna Maria Maleri, 9 Mar 1943, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden 
                      * 25 Aug 1909, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3-2.1.1 ELISABETH ISOLDE ERNST 
                    * 2 Nov 1922, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 20 Mar 1923, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3-2.1.2 PAULA ERNST 
                    * 17 Feb 1924, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Herbert Theodor Herzog, 13 Feb 1945, Friesenheim, Lahr 
                     * 28 Aug 1921, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3-2.1.3 MARGARETHA MARIA ERNST 
                    * 2 Jun 1931, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Josef Böhm, 14 Feb 1952, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 14 Nov 1923, Liebeschitz, Saarland, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3-2.1.4 BERTHOLD JOSEF ERNST 
                    * 15 Feb 1936, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.3-2.1.5 SUSANNE ERNST 
                    * 23 Jan 1949, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.3.5 JOSEPHA HAAS 
              * 4 Sep 1848, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Feb 1901, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Lorenz Graber, 3 Mar 1870, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 21 Oct 1833, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 6 Jan 1885, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.5-1 HERMANN GRABER 
                * 11 Mar 1871, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 12 Mar 1871, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.5-2 JOSEF HERMANN GRABER => 
                * 28 Jan 1872, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.5-3 LUISE GRABER 
                * 28 Jan 1875, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Otto Röderer, 30 Apr 1900, Waldhof, Mannheim, Baden, Germany 
                   * 25 Sep 1873, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.5-4 BERTHA PAULINE GRABER 
                * 19 Feb 1881, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo ? Schäfer, Freiburg, Briesgau, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.3.5-2 JOSEF HERMANN GRABER 
                * 28 Jan 1872, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 25 Apr 1937, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Maria Rosa Kunz, 15 Oct 1901, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 30 Aug 1879, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 28 Jan 1939, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.5-2.1 OTTO H. GRABER 
                  * 18 Nov 1902, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + Sep 1974, Highland, Lake Co., Indiana 
                  1 Jul 1927, Emigrated to US, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 



> m:1.7.3.3.5-2.2 FRANZ JOSEF GRABER 
                  * 18 5 Apr 1904, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Klara Vogt, 20 May 1930, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 8 Mar 1904, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.5-2.3 LYDIA ELISABETH GRABER 
                  * 21 Apr 1907, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 19 Jul 1907, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.3.5-2.4 HEINRICH ALBAN GRABER 
                  * 1 Nov 1918, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Wally Xäthe Rothert, 14 Jun 1952, Friesenheim, Lahr, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.7 ANTON HAAS  
            * 13 Jan 1816, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 23 Nov 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Magdalena Geppert, 10 Jan 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 10 Sep 1819, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 14 Mar 1863, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.1 KARL AUGUST HAAS  
              * 8 Jan 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 23 May 1874, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Philippina Beck, 8 Mar 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 25 Jan 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 26 Jan 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Great granddaughter of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                Philippina & Karl were 1st cousins 
                See m:1.7.3.1.6 for a list of children 
                d/o Anselm Beck & Franziska Haas, m:1.7.3 
> m:1.7.3.7.2 MARIA ANNA HAAS  
              * 29 Jan 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3 JOSEF ANTON HAAS => 
              * 10 Mar 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.4 ANTON HAAS  
              * 18 Jan 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 15 Sep 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.5 FELIX HAAS  
              * 28 Feb 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Maria Sophie Wickert, 10 Jan 1875, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 1849, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.6 FRANZISKA HAAS  
              * 1 Mar 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 17 Jul 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.7 ANTON HAAS  
              * 12 Jul 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 3 Sep 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.8 AMALIE HAAS  
              * 21 May 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.9 THERESIA HAAS  
              * 1 Jun 1856, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.10 MARIA FRANZISKA HAAS  
               * 20 Sep 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Maria ?, 1885, Kurzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.11 MARIA JOSEFA HAAS  
               * 25 Oct 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.7.3 JOSEF ANTON HAAS 
              * 10 Mar 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 14 Dec 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Theresia Riether, 28 Nov 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 20 Jun 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 25 Nov 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-1 MICHAEL HAAS => 
                * 15 Sep 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-2 HERMANN HAAS 
                * 15 Sep 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-3 HEINRICH HAAS 



                * 25 Jun 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 5 Jul 1951, Döggingen, Donaueschingen, Germany 
                oo Elisabeth Roth, 18 Sep 1905, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 31 Aug 1876, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 7 Feb 1956, Döggingen, Donaueschingen, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-4 ALEXIUS HAAS 
                * 17 Jul 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 5 Sep 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-5 FRANZ HAAS 
                * 10 Oct 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 15 Jan 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6 MARIA THERESIA HAAS => 
                * 13 Jan 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-7 LORENZ HAAS => 
                * 28 Mar 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-8 MAGDALENA HAAS 
                * 19 Apr 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 16 Aug 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-9 MARIA ANNA HAAS 
                * 19 Aug 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 30 Sep 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Twin 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-10 JOSEFA HAAS 
                 * 19 Aug 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 11 Oct 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Twin 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-11 SOFIA HAAS 
                 * 9 Sep 1887, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 9 Sep 1887, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-12 SOFIE HAAS 
                 * 21 May 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 5 Jun 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.7.3-1 MICHAEL HAAS 
                * 15 Sep 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 7 Feb 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Karolina Rottler, 10 Jun 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 6 Sep 1886, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 13 Jan 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   3rd great granddaughter of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                   See m:1.7.1.3.1-3.2 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-1.1 GERDA MAGDALENA HAAS 
                  * 5 Jun 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Karl Friedrich Haller, 15 Sep 1943, Berlin-Weißensee, Germany 
                     * 10 Jul 1909, Schwenningen, Freiburg, Schwarzwald-Baar,  
                                     Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-1.2 FRANZ JOSEF HAAS 
                  * 11 Feb 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 29 Aug 1943, Kolontajew, Russia 
                  Killed in Action - World War II 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.7.3-6 MARIA THERESIA HAAS 
                * 13 Jan 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Anton Winter, 21 Nov 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 18 Feb 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 26 Dec 1948, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.1 HERMANN WINTER 
                  * 9 Sep 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Luise Benz, 18 Oct 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 28 Jan 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.2 MARIA MAGDALENA WINTER 
                  * 21 Sep 1905, Oberwchopfheim, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Rudolf Wild, 30 Dec 1946, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 31 Dec 1905, Berghaupten, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.3 KATHARINA WINTER 



                  * 14 Jun 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.4 MARIA THERESIA WINTER 
                  * 20 Mar 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 30 May 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.5 MARIA THERESIA WINTER 
                  * 11 Apr 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Herman Josef Hahn, 28 May 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 7 Apr 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.6 FRANZ JOSEF WINTER 
                  * 21 May 1910, Oberwchopfheim, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                  + 28 Sep 1944, Maros-Torda, Hungary 
                  Killed in Action - World War II 
                  oo Klara Schrempp, 19 May 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 14 Apr 1914, Oberwchopfheim, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.7 KARL ANTON WINTER 
                  * 20 Feb 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 10 Sep 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.8 ANTON KARL WINTER 
                  * 29 Apr 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 10 Sep 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.9 ELISABETHA WINTER 
                  * 19 Nov 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Karl Boromäus Schrempp, 31 May 1940, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
                     * 26 Oct 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.10 ROSA ANNA WINTER 
                   * 30 Aug 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-6.11 ANTON WINTER 
                   * 11 Jun 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 23 Jun 1944, Opotschka, Pskov Oblast, Russia 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
                   oo Luzia Gertrud Schleiblinger, 13 Mar 1944, Schelklingen,  
                                                                 Germany 
                      * 21 Dec 1923, Schelklingen, Blaubeuren, Wurttenburg, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.7.3-7 LORENZ HAAS 
                * 28 Mar 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Jul 1946, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Katharina Moser, 8 Jun 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 11 Mar 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 9 May 1936, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-7.1 JULIUS HAAS 
                  * 21 Apr 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 19 May 1951, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Frieda Maria Weschle, 29 Sep 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 26 Jul 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 29 May 1994, Ettenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     3rd great granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
                     See m:1.9.2.7.2-3.4 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-7.2 MAGDALENA HAAS 
                  * 28 Apr 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 20 Apr 1916, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-7.3 OTILLIA HAAS 
                  * 1 Oct 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 9 Oct 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Josef Weschle, 4 Jun 1937, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 30 Jan 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-7.4 MARIA THERESIA HAAS 
                  * 31 Jul 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Konrad Schrempp, 29 Oct 1937, Oberweier, Lahr,Baden, Germany 
                     * 17 Jan 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.7.3-7.5 MAGDALENA HAAS 
                  * 22 Oct 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Karl Herzog, 22 Oct 1940, Oberweier, Lahr,Baden, Germany 
                     * 4 Feb 1913, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 21 Mar 1945, Bayern, Munich, Rhine-Westphalia, Germany 



                     Wounded in Action -Fürstenzell, Passau, Bavaria 
                  oo2 Hermann Josef Fütterer, 20 Dec 1947, Friesenheim, Baden 
                      * 28 Oct 1900, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      + 22 Jul 1975, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.9 AGATHA HAAS  
            * 16 Nov 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 31 Jan 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Matthias Beck, 5 Oct 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 22 Feb 1808, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 28 Dec 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.1 JOSEF BECK  
              * 16 Dec 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 3 Jan 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.2 FRIDOLIN BECK  
              * 4 Mar 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 12 Dec 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.3 KARL BECK  
              * 23 Jan 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 10 Mar 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.4 JOSEF BECK  
              * 18 Mar 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 15 Aug 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.5 KARL BECK  
              * 22 Oct 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6 KATHARINA BECK => 
              * 1 Jan 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.7 BENJAMIN BECK  
              * 22 Jan 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 10 Jul 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.8 LANDELIN BECK  
              * 17 Oct 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + Colmar, Alsace, France 
              As a Soldier 
> m:1.7.3.9.9 ADOLF BECK  
              * 17 May 1856, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 22 Mar 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.10 MARIA BECK  
               * 8 Jun 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 23 Jun 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.11 MARIA BECK  
               * 25 Mar 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 21 Mar 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.9.6 KATHARINA BECK 
              * 1 Jan 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 18 Mar 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1 ADAM BECK => 
                * 1 Jan 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.3.9.6-1 ADAM BECK 
                * 13 Mar 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 25 Mar 1928, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Magdalena Spothelfer, 9 Apr 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                   * 7 Jan 1870, Schuttertal, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 12 Apr 1950, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.1 ? BECK 
                  * 12 Apr 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Apr 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Boy 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.2 MARIA MAGDALENA BECK 
                  * 27 Mar 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Josef Ritter, 13 May 1922, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 1 Jan 1887, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.3 AGATHA BECK 



                  * 7 Jul 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 13 Aug 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.4 AGNES BECK 
                  * 16 May 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 29 Jul 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.5 KLARA BECK 
                  * 14 Aug 1900, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 17 Apr 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.6 ? BECK 
                  * 13 May 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 13 May 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Girl 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.7 ELISABETHA BECK 
                  * 22 Oct 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 18 Feb 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.8 FRANZ BECK 
                  * 29 Sep 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Kamilla Cromer, 26 Jan 1934, Oberweier, Lahr,Baden, Germany 
                     * 30 Jul 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.9 ? BECK 
                  * 1 Jan 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 1 Jan 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Girl 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.10 ANTON BECK 
                   * 17 Sep 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 26 Jan 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.11 MONIKA BECK 
                   * 1 Jul 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 12 Dec 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Alois Gschwender, 2 Jul 1927, Kuhbach,  Schwarzwald, Germany 
                      * 30 Sep 1908, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald,  Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.12 MARIA APOLLONIA BECK 
                   * 24 Apr 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Karl Friedrich Reichert, 2 Aug 1937, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.3.9.6-1.13 ALOIS MATTÄUS BECK 
                   * 18 Jun 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 21 Aug 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.5 MARIA ANNA HUG  
          * 21 Jul 1786, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 15 Feb 1811, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Franz Jakob Neuninger, 30 Sep 1805, Oberweier, Baden, Germany 
             * 2 Jul 1768, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 22 Aug 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Müller (Miller) 
> m:1.7.5.1 ANTON NEUNINGER  
            * 16 Sep 1806, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 16 Sep 1806, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.5.2 THERESIA NEUNINGER => 
            * 9 Oct 1807, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.5.3 VALENTINA NEUNINGER  
            * 13 Feb 1809, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 7 Mar 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.5.2 THERESIA NEUNINGER 
            * 9 Oct 1807, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 31 Mar 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Karl Saar, 24 Nov 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 28 Dec 1803, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 28 Mar 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.5.2.1 FERDINAND NEUNINGER 
              * 28 May 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Jun 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.5.2.2 VERONIKA SAAR 
              * 2 Sep 1837, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



              + 2 May 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.5.2.3 MARIA ANNA SAAR 
              * 7 Apr 1840, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 28 Apr 1840, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.5.2.4 ? SAAR 
              * 21 Dec 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 21 Dec 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Boy 
> m:1.7.5.2.5 KATHARINA SAAR 
              * 23 Nov 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Philipp Cromer, 1 Jun 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 20 Oct 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1 Jan 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Great grandson of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                 See m:1.5.3.3.5 for a list of children  
> m:1.7.5.2.6 VERONIKA SAAR 
              * 3 Nov 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 13 Nov 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.7 MICHAEL HUG  
          * 25 Feb 1790, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 19 Jan 1832, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Eleonora Hubel, 31 May 1813, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 17 Jan 1791, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 20 Mar 1843, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.7.1 MICHAEL HUG  
            * 8 Oct 1813, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 14 Aug 1814, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.7.2 MAGDALENA HUG  
            * 20 Oct 1815, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.7.3 PHILIPP HUG  
            * 20 Apr 1818, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.7.4 THERESIA HUG  
            * 12 Oct 1820, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 15 Oct 1820, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.7.5 CHRISTIAN HUG  
            * 11 Oct 1821, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 14 Jan 1823, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.7.6 KARL HUG  
            * 11 Feb 1823, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.7.7 OTTILIA HUG  
            * 20 May 1826, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 23 Apr 1887, Kippenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Franz Josef Dorner, 15 Jul 1844, Kippenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.7.8 JOSEPHA HUG  
            * 20 Mar 1829, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8 JOSEPHA (MARIA) BENEDIKTE HUG 
          * 18 Mar 1792, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
          + 7 Aug 1869, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
          27 May 1848, Emigrated to US with husband and 4 children 
          Trained Nurse, Midwife in Germany 
          oo Joseph Haas, 20 Mar 1816, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 11 Jul 1790, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
             + 20 Aug 1874, Caledonia, Racine Co. Wisconsin 
             Ratsdiener (servant of the village City Council Employee- 
              Beadle) in Germany 
             Farmer in Wisconsin 
             s/o of Michael Haas and Maria Grieshaber   
> m:1.7.8.1 PHILIPP HAAS  
            * 30 Apr 1816, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
            + 27 Mar 1818, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany  
> m:1.7.8.2 PHILIP JOSEPH HAAS => 
            * 22 Sep 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    



> m:1.7.8.3 KATHARINA HAAS =>  
            * 22 Nov 1820, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.8.4 MARIA JOSEPHA HAAS  
            * 28 Aug 1822, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
            + 6 Nov 1822, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany   
> m:1.7.8.5 JOSEPHA PAULINE HAAS => 
            * 24 Sep 1823, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.8.6 LANDELIN HAAS =>  
            * 13 Oct 1824, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
> m:1.7.8.7 ELEANORA HAAS =>  
            * 28 May 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
> m:1.7.8.8 FELIX HAAS =>  
            * 13 Jan 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.8.9 MARIA ANTONIA HAAS  
            * 19 Jun 1830, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 16 Aug 1830, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
> m:1.7.8.10 AUGUSTINE HAAS 
             * 26 Aug 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
             + 3 Jan 1896, Boise, Ada Co., Idaho 
             27 May 1848, Emigrated to US - with parents and 3 siblings 
             1851 relocated to Idaho Territory 
             Held several government positions in Boise, Idaho; Assessor, 
              Treasurer, Deputy Marshall. Was a Court Judge in Silver City, Idaho 
             August did not have any children, but he raised and supported  
              Harriet’s eight children, from two previous marriages, as his own 
             oo Harriet Maria Carr, 20 Nov 1872, Boise, Ada Co., Idaho 
                * 10 Apr 1827, Hamilton, Butler Co., Ohio 
                + 14 Feb 1893, Boise, Ada Co., Idaho 
> m:1.7.8.11 MARIA ANNA HAAS  
             * 24 Aug 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 2 Oct 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2 PHILIP JOSEPH HAAS  
            * 22 Sep 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany  
            + 12 Feb 1897, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
            May 1837, Emigrated to US, but returned to Germany  
            30 May 1846, Emigrated to US with wife 
            Moved to Racine Co., Wisconsin, 1850's. 
            Farmer  
            oo Rosa Seitz, 19 Mar 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
               * 1 Aug 1821, Heiligenzell, Baden, Germany   
               + 30 Nov 1890, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               d/o Conrad Seitz and Katherine Hubel  
> m:1.7.8.2.1 KATIE HAAS 
              * Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
              + Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania               
> m:1.7.8.2.2 ADELAIDE ALICE HAAS =>  
              * 13 Dec 1845, Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
> m:1.7.8.2.3 HENRY ELIHU HAAS  
              * circa 1847, Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
              + Nov 1858, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              Strangled in a horse riding accident 
> m:1.7.8.2.4 MARIA HAAS  
              * 3 Jan 1848, Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
              + 15 Jun 1848, Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
> m:1.7.8.2.5 JACOB JOSEPH HAAS =>  
              * 12 Mar 1849, Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
> m:1.7.8.2.6 MARIA OTTILIA HAAS => 
              * 20 Jul 1851, , Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.7 JOSEPH (FRANK) FRANK HAAS =>  
              * 6 Mar 1854, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.2.8 PETER BARTHOLOMEWS HAAS => 
              * Dec 1856, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.2.9 BARTHOLOMEW (FERDINAND) FERDINAND HAAS => 
              * 18 May 1858, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



> m:1.7.8.2.10 ROSA JULIA HAAS  
               * 16 Feb 1859, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
               + 12 Dec 1936, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               Deaf Mute, as a result of Scarlet Fever at the age of 4  
               oo Peter Henry Chapman, circa 1912 
                  * 4 Mar 1846, Galena, Jo Daviess Co., Illinois 
                  + 20 Apr 1927, Oakdale, Antelope Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.11 HENRY CHARLES HAAS =>  
               * 6 Mar 1860, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.12 PHILLIP HAAS  
               * 25 Nov 1864, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
               + 9 Oct 1882, Western US, possibly California 
               Went out West, but his body was returned to Racine, Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.2.13 AUGUST HAAS  
               * Feb 1866, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               + 1890, Western US, possibly California 
               Went out West with brother Phillip. Family heard about his death a  
                year later from a letter to his Sister, Rose, found in his trunk. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.2 ADELAIDE ALICE HAAS  
              * 13 Dec 1845, Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
              + 28 Dec 1909, Ogden, Weber Co., Utah 
               oo Peter S. Moritz, 1864, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  * 22 Aug 1836, Schnittweiler, Rhineland Pfalz, Germany 
                  + 28 Jul 1904, Rockville, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1 CATHERINE MORITZ =>  
                * 13 Dec 1845, Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-2 PETER S. MORITZ 
                * 1867, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 13 Nov 1926, Toole Co., Montana 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-3 JOHN MORITZ 
                * 28 Jul 1868, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + Montana 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-4 ADELAIDE MORITZ 
                * 1869, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + circa 1870, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-5 ANNA MORITZ 
                * 11 Feb 1870, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 10 Feb 1942, Concordia, Cloud Co., Kansas 
                Sister Sylvester, Nun & Teacher 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-6 MARY LUCILLE MORITZ 
                * 8 Dec 1871, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + Aug 1913, Aspen, Pitkin Co., Colorado 
                oo Frank Laurence Bruin, 1907 
                   * 5 Feb 1874, Colorado 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-7 PHILLIP MORITZ => 
                * 11 Aug 1873, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-8 ROSA L. MORITZ 
                * 6 Feb 1875, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 24 Jul 1962, Hawthorne, Los Angeles Co., California 
                oo John Wakefield Stallard, 1904, Ogden, Weber Co., Utah 
                   * Mar 1859, Bowling Green, Warren Co., Kentucky 
                   + 1944, Los Angeles Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-9 FRANK J. MORITZ => 
                * 28 Feb 1878, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-10 OTTILIA T. MORITZ 
                 * 16 Feb 1880, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 22 Nov 1951, Concordia, Cloud Co., Kansas 
                 Sister Mary Francis Borgia, Nun & Teacher 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-11 CHARLES MORITZ 
                 * 12 May 1882, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 10 Jan 1971, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                 oo Helen Dymek, 19 Jun 1914, Denver, Denver Co., Colorado 
                    * 18 Jul 1897, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
                    + 10 May 1975, Grand Island, Hall Co.,  Nebraska 



> m:1.7.8.2.2-12 VERONICA HELEN MORITZ 
                 * 30 Aug 1884, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 17 Dec 1960, Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-13 HERBERT ANTHONY MORITZ => 
                 * 2 Oct 1887, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 Twin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-14 NICHOLAS MICHAEL MORITZ 
                 * 2 Oct 1887, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + Mar 1978, La Place, St John The Baptist Pr., Louisiana 
                 Twin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.2-1 CATHERINE MORITZ  
                * 13 Dec 1845, Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
                + 16 Feb 1930, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo John Bolmes, 10 Apr 1888, Wisconsin 
                   * 18 Feb 1867, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 29 Dec 1951, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.1 EDWARD PETER BOLMES 
                  * 5 Mar 1889, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.2 MARGARET E. BOLMES 
                  * 27 Mar 1890, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 24 Jan 1965, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.3 JACOB (JACK) JOHN BOLMES 
                  * 24 Sep 1891, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 1955, Miami, Dade Co., Florida 
                  oo Ethel Derezinski, 1913, Wisconsin 
                     circa 1935 divorced, Wisconsin 
                  oo2 Alice R. ?, 1936-1942, Wisconsin 
                      * 12 Jan 1897, Wisconsin 
                      + 28 Nov 1976, Vero Beach, Indian River Co., Florida 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.4 MARIE AMANDA BOLMES 
                  * 20 Jun 1893, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 7 Nov 1986, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Chester O. Buntley, 1926 
                     * 8 Aug 1881, Illinois 
                     + 12 Apr 1940, Napa, Napa Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.5 ROSE RUTH BOLMES 
                  * 6 May 1894, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 24 Oct 1913, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.6 ADELINE BOLMES 
                  * 25 Dec 1898, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 29 Apr 1960, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo John Joseph Haugh, 1921, Wisconsin 
                     * 15 Sep 1895, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     + 15 Jan 1966, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.7 CECELIA BOLMES 
                  * 6 Mar 1902, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 2 Apr 1982, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Edward John Rudolph, 1921, Wisconsin 
                     * 1 Oct 1894, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 11 May 1979, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.8 VERONICA CAROLYN BOLMES 
                  * 6 Jan 1904, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 17 Mar 1970, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Leonard Nigh, 31 Dec 1923, Delaware Co., Indiana 
                     * 18 May 1901, Toledo, Lucas Co., Ohio 
                     + 24 Sep 1948, Wawautosa, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.9 HELEN ADELINE BOLMES 
                  * 12 Aug 1905, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 9 Jan 1993, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Richard Edward Herzog, circa 1930, Wisconsin 
                     * 5 Mar 1904, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 30 Mar 1962, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.10 FLORENCE ISABELLE BOLMES 
                   * 6 Dec 1907, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 



                   + 10 Oct 1990, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   oo ? Luedicke, circa 1927, Wisconsin 
                        * Wisconsin 
                        1929 divorced, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   oo2 Robert Emmet Doherty, Wisconsin 
                       * 9 Mar 1900, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                       + 27 Mar 1988, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-1.11 ELEANORE C. BOLMES 
                   * 1 Nov 1910, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 24 Jul 1983, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   oo Wilbur C. Julien, 1929, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                      * 1908, Campbell Co., Kentucky 
                      + 5 Nov 1960, Green Bay, Brown Co., Wisconsin 
                      Divorced, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.2-7 PHILLIP MORITZ 
                * 11 Aug 1873, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 26 Jun 1938, Grand Island, Hall Co., Nebraska 
                oo Charlotte (Lottie) Tangerman, 27 Apr 1899, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                   * 21 Aug 1879, Loup City, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
                   + 21 Oct 1944, Rockville, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-7.1 LEO ARTHUR MORITZ 
                  * 15 May 1905, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
                  + 14 Mar 1955, Kearney, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                  oo Anna C. Hirsh, 15 Feb 1928, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                     * 15 May 1905, Gibbon, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                     + 23 Jun 1977, Grand Island, Hall Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-7.2 STANLEY MORITZ 
                  * 15 May 1905, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
                  + 12 Apr 1985, Loup City, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
                  oo Mary A. Grzill, 6 Oct 1926, Nebraska 
                     * 5 Sep 1898, Howard Co., Nebraska 
                     + 26 Jul 1990, Loup City, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-7.3 FABIANN C. MORITZ 
                  * 26 Jul 1903, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
                  + 20 Oct 1987, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                  oo John C. Schuller, 23 Aug 1922, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                     * 11 Oct 1899, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                     + 17 Sep 1975, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-7.4 FRANCIS CHARLES MORITZ 
                  * 17 Jul 1905, Rockville, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
                  + 20 Oct 1987, Los Angeles Co., California 
                  oo Della Ann Obermiller, 9 Oct 1929, Howard Co., Nebraska 
                     * 7 Nov 1907, Farwell, Howard Co., Nebraska 
                     + 12 Dec 2003, Mesa, Maricopa Co., Arizona 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-7.5 ALICE MORITZ 
                  * 12 May 1907, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                  + 29 Sep 1948, Kearney, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                  oo Carl J. Fiebig, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                     * 9 Apr 1907, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                     + 4 Oct 1976, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-7.6 ROBERT (T. ROBERT) THEODORE MORITZ 
                  * 2 Mar 1909, Rockville, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
                  + 1 Aug 1974, Grand Island, Hall Co., Nebraska 
                  oo Lucille Ethal Jennings, 29 Dec 1943, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                     * 26 Apr 1914, Poole, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                     + 22 Feb 1987, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-7.7 RICHARD MORITZ 
                  * 17 Jan 1914, Nebraska 
                  + 18 Sep 1995, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                  oo Lucille N. Wilkens 
                     * 14 Apr 1915, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                     + 4 Mar 1989, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-7.9 PETER JOSEPH MORITZ 
                  * 29 Jan 1917, Rockville, Sherman Co., Nebraska 



                  + 27 Jan 1976, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
                  oo Marie Margaret Kwarcinski 
                     * 9 Dec 1919, Farwell, Howard Co., Nebraska 
                     + 9 Mar 1973, Ravenna, Buffalo Co., Nebraska 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.2-9 FRANK J. MORITZ 
                * 28 Feb 1878, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 28 Nov 1956, Pine Bluff, Laramie Co., Wyoming 
                oo Maria C. Coulter, 1905, Sherman Co., Nebraska 
                   * 24 Oct 1881, Nebraska 
                   + 27 Oct 1953, Pine Bluff, Laramie Co., Wyoming 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-9.1 ADELAIDE MORITZ 
                  * Jun 1909, Nebraska 
                  + Scotts Bluff Co.,Scotts Bluff Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-9.2 JOSEPH B. MORITZ 
                  * 1 Oct 1911, Nebraska 
                  + Pine Bluff, Laramie Co., Wyoming 
                  oo Catherine LaVern Barkell 
                     * 20 Nov 1916, Wyoming 
                     + 27 Oct 1953, Pine Bluff, Laramie Co., Wyoming 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-9.3 BERNARD A. MORITZ 
                  * 26 Feb 1915, Minatare, Scotts Bluff Co., Nebraska 
                  + 11 Oct 2001, Pine Bluff, Laramie Co., Wyoming 
                  oo Delores ? 
                  oo2 Maria Marina Aguilar, 15 Nov 1985 
                      * 22 Nov 1929, Preston, Colfax Co.,  New Mexico 
                      + 22 Jan 2005, Cheyenne, Laramie Co., Wyoming 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-9.4 ANNA BLANCHE MORITZ 
                  * 30 Apr 1917, Scotts Bluff, Scotts Bluff Co., Nebraska 
                  + 14 May 2005, Hay Springs, Sheridan Co., Nebraska 
                  Twin 
                  oo Paul Ernest Thomas, 1950, Scotts Bluff Co., Nebraska 
                     * 4 Dec 1914, Oklahoma 
                     + 28 Nov 1973, Wyoming 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-9.5 HOWARD MORITZ 
                  * 30 Apr 1917, Scotts Bluff, Scotts Bluff Co., Nebraska 
                  + circa 1920, Scotts Bluff Co.,Scotts Bluff Co., Nebraska 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-9.6 ROSE MARIE MORITZ 
                  * 15 Feb 1920, Field, Scotts Bluff Co., Nebraska 
                  + 31 Mar 1993, Weiser, Washington Co., Idaho 
                  Twin 
                  oo Willis William Kinder 
                     * 8 May 1922, Washington 
                     + 17 Nov 2001, Weiser, Washington Co., Idaho 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-9.7 RUTH E. MORITZ 
                  * 15 Feb 1920, Field, Scotts Bluff Co., Nebraska 
                  + 15 Aug 1983 
                  Twin 
                  oo William Jacob Hossley 
                     * 2 Jul 1916, Mississippi 
                     + 27 Oct 1995, Deming, Luna Co., New Mexico 
                     Was a physician 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.2-13 HERBERT ANTHONY MORITZ 
                 * 2 Oct 1887, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 31 Mar 1978, Shrieveport, Cado Pr., Louisiana 
                 Twin 
                 oo Lucille Wrobleski, circa 1911, Nebraska 
                    * 25 Sep 1890, Nebraska 
                    + Jul 1975, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge Pr, Louisiana 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-13.1 IRMA MAE MORITZ 
                   * 24 Dec 1912, Nebraska 
                   + 13 Jun 1972, Port Allen, West Baton Rouge Pr., Louisiana 
                   oo Ralph Dexter Parden 



                      * 1910, Ennis, Ellis Co., Texas 
                      + 29 May 1960, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge Pr, Louisiana 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-13.2 LEONARD FRANCIS MORITZ 
                   * 10 Oct 1914, Nebraska 
                   + 10 Nov 1999, Shrieveport, Cado Pr., Louisiana 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-13.3 CLARENCE ANTHONY MORITZ 
                   * 16 Jan 1917, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge Pr, Louisiana 
                   + 13 Jun 1972, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge Pr, Louisiana 
                   oo Mary Yolanda Landry 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-13.4 THERESA MORITZ 
                   * 1926, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge Pr, Louisiana 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-13.5 RAYMOND A. MORITZ 
                   * 23 Jan 1928, Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge Pr, Louisiana 
                   + 31 Oct 1995, La Place, St John The Baptist Pr., Louisiana 
> m:1.7.8.2.2-13.6 LUCILLE MORITZ 
                   * Feb 1930, Shreveport, Caddo Parish, Louisiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.5 JACOB JOSEPH HAAS  
              * 12 Mar 1849, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania  
              + 22 Feb 1929, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Josephine Magdalena Reiter, 1872. Racine Co., Wisconsin  
                 * 1 Mar 1853, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 1 Mar 1922, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-1 NICHOLAS HAAS =>  
                * 6 Dec 1873, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-2 BARBARA M. HAAS => 
                * 14 Apr 1876, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-3 AMELIA (EMMA JOSIE) JOSEPHINE HAAS => 
                * 6 Jun 1878, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.2.5-4 OTILLA ANNE HAAS => 
                * 29 Aug 1880, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-5 ROSE EMILINE HAAS => 
                * 5 Jul 1883, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6 HENRY JACOB HAAS => 
                * 5 Jul 1883, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.5-1 NICHOLAS HAAS  
                * 6 Dec 1873, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 18 Sep 1950, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
                oo Emily Kirski, 22 Jul 1899, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
                   * 11 Aug 1872, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
                   + 7 Jan 1945, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-1.1 LOUIS MICHAEL Col. HAAS  
                  * 22 Nov 1900, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 5 Oct 1968, Tacoma, Pierce Co., Washington 
                  oo Dorothy Elizabeth Brehm, 26 May 1928 
                     * 5 May 1903, California  
                     + 17 Dec 2002, Union Grove, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     circa 1950, divorced 
                  oo2 Bernice Dora Owrs, circa 1950, Tacoma, Washington  
                      * 29 Oct 1910, Otter Tail Co., Minnesota  
                      + 2 May 1992, Tacoma, Pierce Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-1.2 LYDIA CLARA HAAS  
                  * 31 Oct 1902, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 26 Jul 1992, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-1.2 CAROLINE ROSE HAAS => 
                  * 24 May 1905, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.5-1.2 CAROLINE ROSE HAAS 
                  * 24 May 1905, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 10 Sep 1957, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Frank Everett Williamson, 30 Jul 1927, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 13 Dec 1905, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
                     + 12 Jan 1977, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-1.2.1 PHYLLIS JEANNE WILLIAMSON 



                    * 28 Feb 1929, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    + 31 Aug 2004, Woodruff, Oneida Co., Wisconsin 
                    oo Arthur J. Jacobsen, 27 Dec 1950, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                       * 20 Sep 1925, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
                       + 10 Jul 1993, Woodruff, Oneida Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-1.2.2 ALBERT ERNEST WILLIAMSON 
                    * 8 Jan 1932, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    + 5 Nov 2005, Sioux City, Woodbury Co., Iowa 
                    oo Sharon Diane D'Acquisto, 28 May 1960, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                       * 25 Apr 1937, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.5-2 BARBARA M. HAAS 
                * 14 Apr 1876, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 24 Nov 1960, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Adam T. Haas, 16 Jun 1897, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 14 Nov 1872, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 25 Aug 1912, Mt. Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   See m:1.7.8.8.10 
                   Great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                   Barbara & Adam are 1st cousins, 1x removed 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-2.1 CLARENCE FELIX HAAS 
                  * 21 Mar 1898, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 15 Oct 1931, Green Bay, Brown Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Genevieve Elizabeth Reichert, 26 Oct 1925, Racine Co., WI 
                     * 18 Aug 1899, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 30 Nov 1974, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-2.2 AMANDA CATHERINE HAAS 
                  * 21 Aug 1899, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 22 May 1993, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo William Buhler, circa 1920, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 3 Dec 1897, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 24 May 1957, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo2 Arthur Joseph Muhlke, 1960, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                      * 9 Dec 1892, Deerfield, Lake Co., Illinois 
                      + 27 Aug 1966, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-2.3 EDWARD PETER HAAS 
                  * 9 Jul 1901, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 4 Feb 1993, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Carolyn H. Reichert, 21 May 1924, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 11 Mar 1903, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 17 Apr 1972, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo2 Elisabeth A. Popp, 1972, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                      * 28 Feb 1909, Wisconsin 
                      + 14 Apr 1998, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-2.4 ALVIN NICHOLAS HAAS 
                  * 24 Mar 1903, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 5 Jun 1978, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Evelyn M. Searing, 12 Sep 1928, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 28 Oct 1904, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 24 Jan 2003, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-2.5 MARGARET CECELIA HAAS 
                  * 25 Jul 1905, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 9 Feb 1994, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Bernard T. Becker, 24 Aug 1928, Racine, Racine Co. Wisconsin 
                     * 4 Apr 1903, Platteville, Grant Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 28 Jun 1996, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-2.6 GRACE MARIE HAAS 
                  * 28 Jun 1907, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 14 Jul 1952, Wilmette, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  oo Marvin Arthur Ross, 1926, Racine Co. Wisconsin 
                     * 27 May 1905, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 12 Oct 1980, Lake Co., Florida 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-2.7 VERONICA ANGELINA HAAS 
                  * 19 Apr 1909, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 22 Aug 1912, Mt. Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



> m:1.7.8.2.5-2.8 NORBET H. HAAS 
                  * 19 Jan 1911, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 10 Jan 1974, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Marguerite Elane Wise, Racine Co. Wisconsin 
                     * 2 Oct 1912, Lake City, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                     + 22 Sep 2009, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.5-3 AMELIA (EMMA JOSIE) JOSEPHINE HAAS 
                * 6 Jun 1878, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 23 May 1909, Raymond Twnshp, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Francis Joseph Mikulecky, 20 Jun 1899, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 19 Jun 1875, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 27 Dec 1970, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   s/o Joseph Mikulecky & Maria I. Haas 
                   2nd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                   Francis & Amelia are 2nd cousins 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-3.1 MADELINE B. MIKULECKY 
                  * 23 Mar 1900, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 17 Mar 1980, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Stanley E. Adamski, 1922, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 2 Feb 1901, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 15 Aug 1973, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-3.2 MARIE CAROLINE MIKULECKY 
                  * 21 Oct 1901, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 22 Aug 1993, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo James M. Egan, 1 Sep 1927, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 30 Dec 1899, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     + 27 Jan 1961, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-3.3 FRANCIS JOSEPH MIKULECKY 
                  * 13 Feb 1904, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 18 Jun 1987, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Ruth M. Brunson, 1924, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 23 Dec 1905, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 20 Oct 2002, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-3.4 FRANCIS MIKULECKY 
                  * 16 May 1905, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 1905, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-3.5 HELEN MIKULECKY 
                  * 16 May 1905, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 21 Aug 1912, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-3.6 JACOB EDWARD MIKULECKY 
                  * 4 Nov 1906, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.5-4 OTILLA ANNE HAAS 
                * 29 Aug 1880, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 22 Nov 1956, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo John William Spang, 15 Jun 1903, Caledonia, Wisconsin 
                   * 1 May 1879, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 22 May 1935, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-4.1 GENEVIEVE BERTHA SPANG 
                  * 15 Jul 1904, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 1 May 1917, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-4.2 WILLIAM G. SPANG 
                  * 16 Mar 1906, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 3 May 1963, Strawberry Point, Clayton Co., Iowa 
                  oo Ethel A. Van Wie, 1927, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * Jan 1910, Lawrence Co., Pennsylvania 
                     + May 1937, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo2 Florence Adeline Louise Urban 
                      * 4 Dec 1902, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                      + 15 May 1960, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-4.3 FLORENCE M. SPANG 
                  * 30 Sep 1908, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



                  + 23 Sep 1972, Burlington, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Cornelius Francis Dunn, 1936, Wisconsin 
                     * 10 Dec 1903, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 28 Nov 1970, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     Was a physician 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-4.4 JOHN H. SPANG 
                  * 28 Apr 1913, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 21 Oct 1967, Strawberry Point, Clayton Co., Iowa 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-4.5 ROBERT ROLAND SPANG 
                  * 28 Mar 1917, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 9 May 1993, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Eva Kathleen Cheves, 1938, Wisconsin 
                     * 28 Mar 1917, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 9 May 1993, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-4.6 EILEEN JEAN SPANG 
                  * 5 Apr 1918, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 21 Dec 2010, Lake Oswego, Clackamas Co., Oregon 
                  oo Bill Cain, 1946, Howard Co., Texas 
                     * 28 Jan 1921, Omaha, Douglas Co., Nebraska 
                     + 21 Mar 1990, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.5-5 ROSE EMILINE HAAS 
                * 5 Jul 1883, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 7 Jun 1912, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Edward Patrick Geraghty, 14 Sep 1903, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 10 Feb 1875, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 18 Jan 1950, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-5.1 RALPH JAMES GERAGHTY 
                  * 17 Nov 1904, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 18 Aug 1974, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Bertha K. Cote, 22 Aug 1928, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 1 Nov 1904, Michigan 
                     + 13 Mar 1967, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-5.2 EDWARD W. GERAGHTY 
                  * 10 Feb 1905, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 7 Feb 1966, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Marie Calista Spang, 30 Oct 1929, Caledonia, Wisconsin 
                     * 16 Mar 1906, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 23 Apr 1993, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-5.3 EDITH MAGDALINE GERAGHTY 
                  * 17 Sep 1907, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 29 May 1980, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-5.4 MILDRED CECILIA ROSE GERAGHTY 
                  * 3 Jul 1909, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 6 Sep 1973, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Robert Andrew Duffy, 9 Jul 1943, Hawaii 
                     * 28 Nov 1909, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts 
                     + 29 Sep 1988, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-5.5 THOMAS (MILTON) MILTON GERAGHTY 
                  * 14 Jun 1910, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 27 Dec 1975, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.5-6 HENRY JACOB HAAS 
                * 5 Jul 1883, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 2 Sep 1954, Franksville, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Clara E. Horner, 29 Nov 1907, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 20 Feb 1885, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 19 Jan 1977, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin   
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6.1 JEANETTE F. HAAS 
                  * 24 Nov 1908, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 5 Apr 1997, Antioch, Lake Co., Illinois 
                  oo William Henry Bush, 17 Jan 1934, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 1 Jun 1908, Hampton, Hamilton Co., Nebraska 
                     + 16 Dec 1989, Trevor, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6.2 WILFRED HENRY HAAS 



                  * 23 Jul 1910, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 11 Sep 1995, Naples, Collier Co., Florida 
                  oo Norma H. Schill, 18 Sep 1937, Oak Creek, Wisconsin 
                     * 12 Nov 1914, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 12 Aug 1967, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6.3 EDNA HAAS 
                  * 22 Oct 1911, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 4 Oct 1990 
                  oo Oliver Hansen 
                     * 1906, Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6.4 JAMES E. HAAS 
                  * 19 Nov 1913, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 18 May 1982, Franksville, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Jeanette A. Marie Peters, 28 Nov 1935, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 22 Nov 1917, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 6 Nov 2003, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6.5 EDITH M. HAAS 
                  * 17 Jul 1915, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 23 Jul 2010, Waupaca, Waupaca Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Howard Henry Hazen, 2 Dec 1944, Laredo, Webb Co., Texas 
                     * 26 Mar 1921, Deer Creek, Outgamie Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 26 Oct 1994, Waupaca, Waupaca Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6.6 CLARIBEL MARY HAAS 
                  * 10 Nov 1917, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 26 Oct 1997, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Kenton J. Johnson 
                     * 17 Sep 1917, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 25 Apr 1989, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6.7 HENRY H. HAAS 
                  * 15 Dec 1919, Mt. Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 13 Sep 1932, Franksville, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6.8 MARGARET HAAS 
                  * 26 Dec 1921, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 21 Aug 1985, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Louis Francis Hoffman 
                     * 21 Jun 1917, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 3 Aug 1981, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6.9 LEROY (BUTCH) FRANCIS HAAS 
                  * 17 Sep 1923, Franksville, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 6 Sep 2003, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Eunice Margaurite Spaulding, 26 Oct 1946, Racine Co., WI 
                     * 6 Jun 1926, Fond du Lac, Fond du Lac Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 2 Jul 2005, Sturtevant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.5-6.10 BERTRAND V. HAAS 
                   * 19 Aug 1925, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 16 Apr 2004, Melbourne, Brevard Co., Florida 
                   oo Jane L. Scott 
                      * 20 Dec 1927 
                      + 24 Aug 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.6 MARIA OTTILIA HAAS 
              * 20 Jul 1851, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 26 Apr 1931, Seattle, King Co., Washington 
              oo Henry Stephan Wynhoff, 8 Nov 1870, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * Apr 1848, Till-Moyland, Rheinland, Preussen - Germany 
                 + 20 Nov 1920, Keller, Ferry Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-1 THEODORE HENRY WYNHOFF => 
                * 22 Oct 1872, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-2 ANNA WYNHOFF 
                * 1874, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 25 Aug 1890, Whiteshore, Columbia River, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                Drowned trying to save her sister Otillie 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-3 ADELAIDE WYNHOFF => 
                * Jun 1875, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-4 VERONA (VERONICA) FANNIE WYNHOFF 



                * 1877, Kankakee Co., Illinois 
                + 21 Sep 1923, Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
                oo Frank R. Young, 23 Sep 1901, Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
                   * 1868, Missouri 
                   + Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-5 GEORGE LEO WYNHOFF 
                * 7 Jan 1881, Waverly, Bremer Co., Iowa 
                + 24 Jul 1943, Keller, Ferry Co., Washington 
                oo Josephine O. Marsh, 18 Mar 1907, Davenport, Washington 
                   * 2 Nov 1891, Wasco Co., Oregon 
                   + 31 May 1966, Bremerton, Kitsap Co., Washington 
                   Divorced, 21 Sep 1913, Lewistown, Fergus Co., Montana 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-6 OTILLIE MARY WYNHOFF 
                * 1884, Waverly, Bremer Co., Iowa 
                + 25 Aug 1890, Whiteshore, Columbia River, Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-7 FRANK JOSEPH WYNHOFF 
                * 1 Dec 1886, Waverly, Bremer Co., Iowa 
                + 18 Aug 1942, Walla Walla, Walla Walla Co., Washington 
                oo Ida Hurley, 16 Sep 1927, Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
                   * Oct 1885, California 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-8 WALTER SETH WYNHOFF 
                * 11 Oct 1892, Hellgate, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                + 28 Apr 1965, Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
                oo Ethel Olean Garris, 14 Mar 1935, Republic, Washington 
                   * 11 Nov 1912, Grand Island, Hall Co., Nebraska 
                   + Nov 1998, Colville, Stevens Co., Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.6-1 THEODORE HENRY WYNHOFF 
                * 22 Oct 1872, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 16 Jun 1934, Monroe, Snohomish Co., Washington 
                oo Rose L. West, 5 Mar 1914, Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
                   * Sep 1893, Wilkesboro, Wilkes Co., North Carolina 
                   + Snohomish Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-1.1 GERALD WYNHOFF 
                  * 4 Jul 1911, Washington 
                  + 26 Sep 1979, Everett, Snohomish Co., Washington 
                  oo Marian A. Major 
                     * 10 Sep 1915 
                     + 10 Jan 1995, Snohomish, Snohomish Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-1.2 MERYL WYNHOFF 
                  * 13 Jan 1915, Fergus Co., Montana 
                  + 15 Dec 2006, Seattle, King Co., Washington 
                  oo Raymond Joseph Iverson 
                     * 12 Aug 1914, North Dakota 
                     + 19 Feb 1998, Springfield, Lane Co., Oregon 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-1.3 LEO WYNHOFF 
                  * 10 Dec 1917, Roundup, Musselshell Co., Montana 
                  + 10 Dec 1999, Seattle, King Co., Washington 
                  oo Delphine Amelia Main, 13 Apr 1943, Seattle, Washington  
                     * 3 Jul 1921, Vancourver, Clark Co., Washington 
                     + 21 Mar 1969, Seattle, King Co., Washington 
                  oo2 Barbara Jean Maxfield, 25 Feb 1971, King Co., Washington  
                      * 4 Feb 1934, Silverdale, Koochiching Co., Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.6-3 ADELAIDE WYNHOFF 
                * Jun 1875, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 3 Feb 1954, Seattle, King Co., Washington 
                oo Charles H. Cole, 1 Jun 1896, Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
                   * 21 Mar 1865, Logan, Dearborn Co., Indiana 
                   + 26 Apr 1948, Seattle, King Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-3.1 MARIAN C. COLE 
                  * 10 Feb 1903, Spokane City, Spokane Co., Washington 
                  + 29 Dec 1993, Santa Clara Co., California 
                  oo Paul Moran Smith, 9 Jun 1939. Seattle, King Co., Washington 
                     * 15 May 1906 Washington 



                     + 18 Jun 1994, Renton, King Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.6-3.2 JOHN H. COLE 
                  * 16 Nov 1908, Indiana 
                  + 15 Mar 1934, Seattle, King Co., Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.7 JOSEPH (FRANK) FRANK HAAS 
              * 6 Mar 1854, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 7 Mar 1932, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
              oo Anna Catherine Duffy, 14 May 1878, Caledonia, Wisconsin 
                 * 5 Apr 1859, Washington Co. New York 
                 + 31 Mar 1909, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.7.8.2.7-1 ALICE GENEVA HAAS  
                * 24 Feb 1879, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
                + Jun 1956, Dubuque, Dubuque Co., Iowa 
> m:1.7.8.2.7-2 ELENORA DELLA HAAS  
                * 27 Mar 1881, Arcadia, Valley Co., Nebraska 
                + May 1881, Arcadia, Valley Co., Nebraska 
> m:1.7.8.2.7-3 NORA H. HAAS  
                * 8 May 1883  
                + Jul 1883 
> m:1.7.8.2.7-4 GEORGE HENRY HAAS => 
                * 20 Apr 1886, Dodge City, Ford Co., Kansas  
> m:1.7.8.2.7-5 FRANK JOSEPH II HAAS => 
                * 14 Apr 1890, Kansas City, Wyandotte Co., Kansas 
> m:1.7.8.2.7-6 MARIE ELLA HAAS  
                * 4 Dec 1892, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                + Apr 1974, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.7-4 GEORGE HENRY HAAS 
                * 20 Apr 1886, Dodge City, Ford Co., Kansas 
                + 1 May 1944, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                oo Hilda Angst, 1911 
                   * 7 Sep 1888, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                   + 21 Nov 1960, Jackson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.7.8.2.7-4.1 GEORGE RAYMOND HAAS 
                  * 24 Jul 1912, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                  + 1 Feb 1977, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                  Raymond Haas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.7-5 FRANK JOSEPH II HAAS 
                * 14 Apr 1890, Kansas City, Wyandotte Co., Kansas 
                + 24 Dec 1948, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                oo Pearle Angst 
                   * 13 Apr 1892, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                   + 11 May 1917, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                oo2 Juanita May McClure, circa 1930, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                    * 1901, Missouri 
                    1938, divorced 
> m:1.7.8.2.7-5.1 FRANK JOSEPH III HAAS 
                  * 27 Nov 1910, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                  + 25 Aug 2004, Independence, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Katherine Frances Cook 
                     * 2 Oct 1915, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.7.8.2.7-5.2 FRANCES CORNEILIA HAAS 
                  * 5 Jan 1912, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Jul 2008, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Leopold Hyacinth Bissing, 2 Feb 1944,Jackson Co., Missouri 
                     * 13 Dec 1903, Hayes, Ellis Co., Kansas 
                     + 30 Apr 1979, Kansas City, Jackson Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.8 PETER BARTHOLOMEWS HAAS 
              * Dec 1856, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 5 Oct 1931, Wilbur, Lincoln Co., Washington 
               oo MAGDALENA R. MOHRBACHER, 27 Apr 1889, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  * 9 Nov 1866, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



                  + 7 May 1916, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                  d/o Adam Mohrbacher & Pauline Haas 
                  2nd great granddaughter of Maria Anna 
                   Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
> m:1.7.8.2.8-1 PAULINE C. HAAS => 
                * 13 May 1889, St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.2.8-2 GOMER PHILLIP HAAS => 
                * 15 Apr 1892, Wilbur, Lincoln Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.8-3 ELSIE IDA HAAS 
                * Jun 1894, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                + 1962 
                oo Gustave Ludwig Albert "August" Hoppe, 16 Mar 1914,  
                    Davenport, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                   * 28 Jan 1885, Wausau, Marathon Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 30 Sep 1952, Couer d'Alene, Kootenai Co., Idaho 
> m:1.7.8.2.8-4 LORAINE P. HAAS 
                * Mar 1898, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                + 4 Apr 1968, Spokane City, Spokane Co., Washington 
                oo Elmo E. Tiefel, 2 Aug 1920, Coeur d'Alene,Kootenai Co., Idaho 
                   * 12 Mar 1899, Clay Co., Indiana 
                   + 30 Aug 1970, Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
                   circa 1930, divorced 
                oo2 Edwin Taylor LaVigne, 31 Jul 1937, Spokane Co., Washington 
                    * 28 Mar 1895, Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
                    + 19 Jan 1947, Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.8-5 ALONZO L. HAAS 
                * 30 Jul 1902, Wilbur, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                + 6 Nov 1995, Billings, Yellowstone Co., Montana 
                oo Florence Anna Swart, 5 Sep 1929, Davenport, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                   * 27 Sep 1909, Bremerton, Kitsap Co., Washington 
                   + 6 Jan 2001, Boise, Ada Co., Idaho 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.8-1 PAULINE C. HAAS 
                * 13 May 1889, St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota 
                + 2 Jan 1980, Almira, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                oo Bernard M. White, 1915–1917, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                   * 9 Nov 1866, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 7 May 1916, Lincoln Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.8-1.1 BERNARD (BUCK) B. WHITE 
                  * 7 Oct 1918, Almira, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                  + 21 Aug 1981, Lincoln Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.8-1.2 VICTOR M. WHITE 
                  * 9 May 1921, Almira, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                  + 8 Jan 2011, Redondo Beach, Los Angeles Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.2.8-1.2 ? WHITE 
                  * 1923, Almira, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                  + 1923, Redondo Beach, Los Angeles Co., California 
                  Boy 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.8-2 GOMER PHILLIP HAAS 
                * 15 Apr 1892, Wilbur, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                + 19 Dec 1950, Clearwater Co., Idaho 
                oo Edna Marie Doose 
                   * Nov 1891, Washington 
                   + 21 Jul 1967, Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.8-2.1 HELEN DORTHEA HAAS 
                  * 5 Apr 1917, Nez Perce, Lewis Co., Idaho 
                  + 19 Jan 2006, Clarkston, Asotin Co., Washington 
                  oo Jefferson K. Faris                      
                     * 3 Dec 1915, Chouteau Co., Montana 
                     + 19 May 1996, Wenatchee, Chelan Co., Washington 
> m:1.7.8.2.8-2.2 PHYLLIS M. HAAS 
                  * 5 Mar 1920, Spokane Co., Washington 
                  oo Cyril Arthur Will, 29 Oct 1944, Clark Co., Washington 
                     * 26 Oct 1923, Waterville, Douglas Co., Washington 



                     + 10 Jan 2004, Roseville, Placer Co., California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.9 BARTHOLOMEW (FERDINAND) FERDINAND HAAS 
              * 18 May 1858, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + circa 1920–1930, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
              oo Elizabeth Lithgow, 1891, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
                 * Jan 1864, Sacramento, Sacramento Co., California 
                 + 22 Jun 1912, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.2.9-1 ROY EDWARD HAAS 
                * 1 Oct 1893, Ferndale, Humboldt Co., California 
                + 1957, Madison, Dane Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.2.9-2 GLENN REXFORD HAAS 
                * 26 Dec 1899, Ferndale, Humboldt Co., California 
                + 25 Jul 1975, Berkeley, Alameda Co., California 
                oo Joyce Bauder, 1928, California 
                   * 11 Sep 1906, California 
                   + 21 Jun 1990, Alameda Co., California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.2.11 HENRY CHARLES HAAS  
               * 6 Mar 1860, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               + 29 Jul 1902, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
               oo Clara Reed, 5 Oct 1887 
                  * 15 Jan 1860, New York 
                  + 8 Feb 1933, Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.2.11-1 PEARL CLEMENTINE HAAS  
                 * 6 Nov 1888, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
                 + 17 Oct 1935, California 
                 oo Henry H. Harrison, 1906, California 
                    * 16 Jan 1861, Texas 
                    + 21 Nov 1924, California 
                    circa 1920, divorced 
> m:1.7.8.2.11-2 REED ROSS HAAS  
                 * 4 Feb 1895, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
                 + 5 Nov 1966, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
                 oo Viola Plaisted, 1914, California 
                    * Viola Plaisted, Smith River, Del Norte Co., California 
                    + 8 Feb 1939, California 
                    circa 1919, divorced 
                 oo2 Anna Marie Helen Somma, 8 Jul 1920, San Francisco Co., California 
                     * 31 May 1900, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
                     + 12 Aug 1972, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.2.11-3 PERCY FORREST HAAS  
                 * 20 Feb 1900, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
                 + 4 Sep 1936, Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.3 KATHARINA HAAS  
            * 22 Nov 1820, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 19 Oct 1849, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
            27 May 1848, Emigrated to US with parents and 3 siblings 
> m:1.7.8.3.1 MAXIMILLIAN JOSEF HAAS  
              * 26 Jan 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 23 Mar 1844, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.5 JOSEPHA PAULINE HAAS 
            * 24 Sep 1823, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 3 Dec 1891, Talladega Co., Alabama 
            Josephine Haas 
            oo Xavier Willman, 6 Mar 1849, Louisville, Jefferson Co., Kentucky 
               * 1 Dec 1807, Hüfingen Stadt, Villingen, Schwarzwald, Baden, Germany 
               + 10 Mar 1878, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
               s/o Franz Willman & Maria Anna Franz 
               Confectioner, Baker 
> m:1.7.8.5.1 MARY EMMA WILLMAN 
              * 2 Jul 1850, Jacksonville, Benton Co., Alabama 
              + 13 May 1851, Jacksonville, Benton Co., Alabama 



> m:1.7.8.5.2 JOSEPHINE WILLMAN 
              * 18 Mar 1851, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
              + 29 Apr 1851, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
> m:1.7.8.5.3 JOSEPH HENRY WILLMAN 
              * 9 Jul 1852, Jacksonville, Benton Co., Alabama 
              + 19 Apr 1855, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
> m:1.7.8.5.4 MARY ANNIE WILLMAN 
              * 23 Aug 1853, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
              + 12 Sep 1854, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
> m:1.7.8.5.5 ALEXANDER WILLMAN 
              * 21 Nov 1854, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
              + 13 Aug 1926, Placer Co., California 
              1878, Fought in the Indian War 
> m:1.7.8.5.6 LOUISE CAROLINE WILLMAN 
              * 6 Sep 1856, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
              + 24 Aug 1940, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
> m:1.7.8.5.7 EDWARD WILLMAN 
              * 31 Jan 1859, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
              + 21 Feb 1859, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
> m:1.7.8.5.8 JOSEPH WILLMAN => 
              * 29 Feb 1860, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
> m:1.7.8.5.9 JOHN HENRY WILLMAN 
              * 14 Nov 1861, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
              + 2 Jan 1935, Clackamas Co., Oregon 
              oo Rosalie J. Scott, 11 Dec 1900, Clackamas Co., Oregon 
                 * Aug 1873, Multnomah Co., Oregon  
                 + 28 Oct 1945, Clackamas Co., Oregon 
> m:1.7.8.5.10 AUGUSTUS CORNELIUS WILLMAN 
               * 17 Nov 1864, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
               + 27 Feb 1907, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
> m:1.7.8.5.11 GEORGE EDWARD WILLMAN 
               * 8 Mar 1866, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
               + 11 Oct 1933, Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.5.8 JOSEPH WILLMAN 
              * 29 Feb 1860, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
              + 26 Jun 1948, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
              oo Annie Elizabeth Lessor, 17 Mar 1889, Talladega Co., Alabama 
                 * 3 Mar 1868, Lanier's On The River,Talladega Co., Alabama 
                 + 3 Mar 1957, Muscogee Co., Georgia 
> m:1.7.8.5.8-1 GEORGE ALEXANDER WILLMAN 
                * 9 Dec 1890, Childersburg, Talladega Co., Alabama 
                + 1 Sep 1894, Talladega Co., Alabama 
> m:1.7.8.5.8-2 JOSEPHINE LESSOR WILLMAN 
                * 12 Jan 1893, Taylor Mills, Talladega Co., Alabama 
                + 30 Jan 1981, Pinellas Co., Florida 
                oo ? Jones, 1920-1930, Talladega Co., Alabama 
                oo2 Louis Carl Koch, 16 Jun 1940, Talladega Co., Alabama 
                    * 27 Feb 1888, LaCrosse, LaCrosse Co., Wisconsin 
                    + 15 Dec 1956, Berlin, Hartford, Co., Connecticut 
> m:1.7.8.5.8-3 ANNIE LOUISE WILLMAN 
                * 24 May 1899, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
                + 20 Dec 1909, Talladega, Talladega Co., Alabama 
> m:1.7.8.5.8-4 JOHN WILLMAN 
                * 24 Aug 1901, Sycamore, Talladega Co., Alabama 
                + 29 Jul 1930, Talladega Co., Alabama 
> m:1.7.8.5.8-5 JOSEPH AUGUSTAS WILLMAN 
                * 5 Mar 1907, Childersburg, Talladega Co., Alabama 
                + 20 Apr 1988, Jacksonville, Duval Co., Florida 
                oo Meda Myron Ray, 1931, Old Estaboga, Talladega Co., Alabama 
                   * 24 Sep 1906, Harrison, Washington Co., Georgia 
                   + 14 May 1949, Columbus, Muscogee Co., Georgia 
                oo2 Helen Gardiner, 29 May 1950, Columbus, Muscogee Co., Georgia 
                    * 19 Oct 1915, Columbus, Muscogee Co., Georgia 
                    + 3 Dec 2006, Jacksonville, Duval Co., Florida 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6 LANDELIN HAAS  
            * 13 Oct 1824, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden    
            + 25 Jun 1865, Wisconsin 
            8 Aug 1845, Emigrated to US with future wife 
            oo Maria Anna Kocher, 2 Nov 1845, Pottsville, Pennsylvania  
               * 25 May 1822, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
               + 3 Jun 1914, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.1 CHARLES HAAS  
              * 1845, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
              + circa 1856, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
> m:1.7.8.6.2 MARIA JOSEPHA HAAS  
              * 29 Jan 1846, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
              + circa 1849, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
> m:1.7.8.6.3 PAULINE HAAS =>  
              * 22 Mar 1847, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania  
> m:1.7.8.6.4 WILLIAM HAAS => 
              * Oct 1847, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
> m:1.7.8.6.5 JACOB JAMES HAAS => 
              * 4 Jan 1852, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
> m:1.7.8.6.6 JOHANN (JOHN) J. HAAS  
              * 18 Jul 1854, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania  
              + 30 Nov 1936, Horlick's Dam, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.7 LANDELIN JACOB HAAS 
              * 9 Apr 1857, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
              + 20 Jan 1937, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Georgia Ann Jones, 1893, Humboldt Co., California 
                 * Jan 1864, California 
                 + circa 1920, Eureka, Humboldt Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.6.8 FIDEL HAAS  
              * Mar 1858, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + circa 1886, California 
              1884, Went to California with his brother Landelin 
              Vanished. despite all efforts, his Mother never learned of his fate. 
> m:1.7.8.6.9 MARY ANNE HAAS  
              * Feb 1860, Caledonia Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 21 Mar 1964, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo John Hanlon, 26 Jun 1900, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * Sep 1859, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + circa 1920–1930, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.6.10 FRANCISCA ELONORE HAAS => 
               * 21 Oct 1862, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.3 PAULINE HAAS  
              * 22 Mar 1847, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
              + 24 Nov 1866, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Adam C. Mohrbacher, 26 Sep 1865, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 12 Jun 1844, Bavaria, Germany 
                 + 12 Oct 1927, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 1845, Emigrated to US 
                 s/o Peter Mohrbacher and Catharina Moritz 
> m:1.7.8.6.3-1 MAGDALENA R. MOHRBACHER 
                * 9 Nov 1866, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 5 May 1916, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                oo Peter Bartholomews Haas, 27 Apr 1889, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
                   * Dec 1856, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 5 Oct 1931, Wilbur, Lincoln Co., Washington 
                   Great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                   See m:1.7.8.2.8 for descendants 
                   s/o Philipp Joseph Haas & Rosa Seitz 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.4 WILLIAM HAAS 
              * Oct 1847, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
              + 24 Nov 1866, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Helen Weber, 1873, Wisconsin 



                 * Oct 1852, Wisconsin 
                 + 5 May 1906, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
              oo2 Mary Roller, 14 May 1907, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  * May 1870, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.4-1 HENRY WILLIAM HAAS => 
                * 9 Sep 1873, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.4-2 WILLIAM C. HAAS 
                * 20 Jun 1877, Millwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 17 Mar 1909, Wauwatosa, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Martha Abelt, 20 Jun 1907, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   * Dec 1883, Germany 
> m:1.7.8.6.4-3 ELIZABETH (BESSIE) ANN HAAS 
                * Oct 1879, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 11 Dec 1964, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo George Joseph Platzer, 11 Jul 1905, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 28 Oct 1874, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 17 Jul 1961, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.4-1 HENRY WILLIAM HAAS 
                * 9 Sep 1873, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 8 Mar 1964, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Elisabeth Herschede, 5 Aug 1897, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 23 Mar 1875, Green Bay, Brown Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 1945, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.4-1.1 RAYMOND WILLIAM HAAS 
                  * 25 Oct 1898, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 28 Dec 1985, Miami, Dade Co., Florida 
                  oo Johannah Poulsen, 26 Apr 1924, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * May 1896, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 12 Apr 1971, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.4-1.2 GENEVA ELIZABETH HAAS 
                  * 11 Dec 1899, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 7 Jul 1976, Carson, Los Angeles Co., California 
                  oo Alexander J. Schaff, 1 Jul 1922, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 12 Jun 1897, Ohio 
                     + 5 Nov 1975, Carson, Los Angeles Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.6.4-1.3 BERNICE ADELAIDE HAAS 
                  * 26 Sep 1903, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 1927, Wisconsin 
                  oo Clarence Michael 
> m:1.7.8.6.4-1.4 MILTON HENRY HAAS 
                  * 10 May 1908, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 18 Jun 1993, Nipomo, San Luis Obispo Co., California 
                  oo Josephine G. Macak, Wisconsin 
                     * 16 Dec 1915, Wisconsin 
                     + 5 Sep 2007, Woodruff, Oneida Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.5 JACOB JAMES HAAS 
              * 4 Jan 1852, Schuylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
              + 1930, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Louisa Catherine Hauch, 22 Feb 1876, Racine, Wisconsin 
                 * 12 Aug 1854, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 5 Apr 1936, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-1 OSCAR J. HAAS => 
                * Feb 1877, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-2 CLARA M. HAAS => 
                * Oct 1880, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-3 LUCY AGNES HAAS 
                * 15 Jun 1882, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 5 May 1970, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-4 ANNA IRENE HAAS => 
                * 28 Mar 1887, Orange, Juneau Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-5 FLORENCE A. HAAS 
                * Jul 1891, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 19 Mar 1965, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



                oo John W. Hall, 1925, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 1894, Canada 
                   + 1 Mar 1963, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.5-1 OSCAR J. HAAS 
                * Feb 1877, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 1 Aug 1912, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Lillian May Keller, 29 Nov 1906, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 12 Aug 1884, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 1939, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-1.1 CAROL MARGARITE HAAS 
                  * 28 Sep 1907, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 25 Nov 1985, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.5-2 CLARA M. HAAS 
                * Oct 1880, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + circa 1957, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Thomas H. Lynch, 7 Jun 1905, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 1876, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 1922, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-2.1 MILDRED L. LYNCH 
                  * 21 Mar 1906, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-2.2 HELEN SARAH LYNCH 
                  * 23 Apr 1910, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 16 Feb 1985, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-2.3 ROBERT T. LYNCH 
                  * 12 Dec 1915, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 22 Oct 1977, Norway, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.5-4 ANNA IRENE HAAS 
                * 28 Mar 1887, Orange, Juneau Co., Wisconsin 
                + 18 May 1987, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Carl Poppelman, 1918, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 14 Jan 1888, Marvin, Grant Co., South Dakota 
                   + 15 Mar 1971, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-4.1 CARL E. POPPELMAN 
                  * 11 Nov 1919, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 30 Nov 1990, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.5-4.2 ADELHEIDI F. POPPELMAN 
                  * 20 Feb 1921, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 30 Dec 1989, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Wilbert P. McClure, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 11 Feb 1917, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 8 Oct 1980, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.10 FRANCISCA ELONORE HAAS 
               * 21 Oct 1862, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               + May 1944, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               Francis Haas 
               oo John Jacob Sr. Fox, 22 Apr 1883, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  * Mar 1858, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 1921, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-1 CONRAD FLORIAN FOX => 
                 * 4 Jun 1883, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-2 ELLA F. FOX 
                 * 15 Dec 1884, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 15 Feb 1982, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-3 JOHN JACOB JR. FOX => 
                 * 24 Jul 1886, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-4 MILTON F. FOX 
                 * 9 Jun 1889, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 1940, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 oo Mary J. ?, 1918, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    * 1894, Denmark 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-5 MABEL M. FOX 



                 * 24 Nov 1889, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 29 Apr 1980, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-6 EUGENE A. FOX 
                 * 4 Aug 1891, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 19 Jan 1971, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-7 FLORENCE BRIDGET FOX 
                 * 3 May 1893, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 23 Apr 1976, Cudahy, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 oo Albert Dwell Brennan, 1920, Wisconsin 
                    * 17 Jul 1887, Huntington, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts 
                    + 27 Aug 1961, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-8 GRACE A. FOX 
                 * 2 May 1894, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 15 May 1986, Cudahy, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-9 LAURENCE JOSEPH FOX => 
                 * 19 Mar 1898, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-10 HELEN CLARA FOX 
                  * 8 Jul 1899, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 29 Sep 1899, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-11 HELEN FOX 
                  * 15 Jan 1905, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + infant, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  Twin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-12 MAY CATHERINE FOX 
                  * 15 Jan 1905, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 15 May 1906, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  Twin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.10-1 CONRAD FLORIAN FOX 
                 * 4 Jun 1883, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 12 Sep 1934, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 
                 oo Mary Elizabeth Hanlon, 1911, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    * 9 Mar 1886, South Dakota 
                    + 24 Mar 1977, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-1.1 LORRAINE F. FOX 
                   * 14 Oct 1911, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 22 Apr 1997, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.10-3 JOHN JACOB JR. FOX 
                 * 24 Jul 1886, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 15 Jul 1942, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 oo Mary (Maymie) Katherine Wortz, 1909, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    * 4 Jul 1884, Wisconsin 
                    + 28 Feb 1973, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-3.1 ROBERT L. FOX 
                   * 2 Oct 1909, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 16 Feb 1986, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   oo Ethel P. Rumen, 18 Mar 1939, Dubuque, Dubuque Co., Iowa 
                      * 1919, Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-3.2 EUGENE FOX 
                   * 1915, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.6.10-9 LAURENCE JOSEPH FOX 
                 * 19 Mar 1898, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + circa 1957, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 oo Adella Bridget ?, 1919, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    * 1898, Ireland 
                    + 10 Jul 1992, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    1908, Emigrated to US 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-9.1 LAWRENCE A. FOX 
                   * 10 Jun 1920, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 17 Oct 1998, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   oo Mary J. ? 
                      * 8 May 1921 
                      + 7 Jul 1993, Spokane City, Spokane Co., Washington 



> m:1.7.8.6.10-9.2 KENNETH E. FOX 
                   * 26 Aug 1921, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 7 Oct 1979, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-9.3 GERALD J. FOX 
                   * 23 Mar 1924, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 12 Sep 1977, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   oo Vivian M. ? 
                      + 25 May 1987, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.6.10-9.4 PAUL M. FOX 
                   * 9 Jun 1931, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 9 Mar 1987, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7 ELEANORA HAAS  
            * 28 May 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
            + 7 May 1905, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
            27 May 1848, Emigrated to US - with parents and 3 siblings  
            oo Jacob Sand, 3 Jan 1849, Pottsville, Schulylkill Co., Pennsylvania 
               * 19 Mar 1817, Saarpfalz, Saarland Germany 
               + 25 Sep 1889, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               s/o Johann Sand & Magdalena Seibert 
> m:1.7.8.7.1 CHARLES B. SAND => 
              * 20 Oct 1849, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.2 FELIX WILLIAM SAND  
              * 1851, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + circa 1875, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3 JACOB J. SAND =>  
              * 18 Oct 1852, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4 ANNA M. SAND =>  
              * 4 Mar 1854, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.5 FREDERICK SAND  
              * 1858, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + circa 1875, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6 JOSEPHA (JOSEPHINE) M. SAND => 
              * 24 Jun 1859, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.7 QUIRINUS P. SAND =>  
              * 28 Mar 1862, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.8 MAGDALENA SAND =>  
              * 8 Aug 1869, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.1 CHARLES B. SAND 
                * 20 Oct 1849, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 1 Aug 1914, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                1875, Relocated to Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                oo Katherine Finneman, 15 Jan 1884, Mazeppa, Minnesota 
                   * 7 Nov 1865, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                   + 28 Sep 1937, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                   d/o Peter Finneman & Elizabeth Alice Weiler 
                   Katherine’s sister Mary married Charles‘ brother Quirinus 
> m:1.7.8.7.1-1 GEORGE JACOB SAND => 
                  * 13 Nov 1884, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.7.1-2 PETER FRANZ SAND 
                  * 9 Sep 1886, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                  + 22 Jul 1916, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.7.1-3 ELEANOR ELIZABETH SAND 
                  * 25 Jun 1895, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                  + 13 Mar 1961, Olmsted Co., Minnesota 
                  Single, never married; one daughter- living 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.1-1 GEORGE JACOB SAND 
                  * 13 Nov 1884, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                  + 24 Aug 1957, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                  oo Sybilla Ann Hilger, 11 Oct 1908, Mazeppa, Minnesota 
                     * 20 Aug 1887, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                     + 17 Nov 1971, Olmsted Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.7.1-1.1 VINCENT CHARLES SAND 



                    * 21 Dec 1909, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                    + 24 Mar 1966, LaCrosse, LaCrosse Co., Wisconsin 
                    oo Erna Catherine Block, 10 Aug 1937, Mazeppa, Minnesota 
                       * 2 Dec 1903, Pipestone, Pipestone Co., Minnesota 
                       + 17 Nov 1971, Wabasha, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.7.1-1.2 NORBERT PETER SAND 
                    * 27 Jul 1911, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                    + 24 Jun 1962, Zumbrota, Goodhue Co., Minnesota 
                    oo Lorraine Clementine Reiland, 15 May 1941, Mazeppa, Minnesota 
                       * 5 May 1916, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                       + 14 Oct 1995, Zumbrota, Goodhue Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.7.1-1.3 OSWALD JOHN SAND 
                    * 24 Feb 1917, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                    + 4 Jan 1966, Sacremento, Sacramento Co., California 
                    oo Meredith L. Nichols, 15 May 1941, Mazeppa, Minnesota 
                       * 20 Aug 1903, Minnesota 
                       + 24 Jun 1972, Sacremento, Sacramento Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.7.1-1.4 MARY CATHERINE SAND 
                    * 8 Oct 1920, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                    + 27 Dec 1961, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.7.1-1.5 CLARE ELEANOR SAND 
                    * 18 Mar 1923, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                    + 17 Sep 1977, Rochester, Olmsted Co., Minnesota 
                    oo Gilbert Mathias Schmitt, 22 Nov 1947, Mazeppa, Minnesota 
                       * 26 Jul 1911, Harvey, Wells Co., North Dakota 
                       + 12 Feb 2000, Rochester, Olmsted Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.7.1-1.6 DOROTHY ANN SAND 
                    * 30 Aug 1927, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                    + 23 Sep 2004, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                    oo John Thomas McNamara, 12 Jun 1950, Mazeppa, Minnesota 
                       * 2 Nov 1926, Red Wing, Goodhue Co., Minnesota 
                       + 28 Feb 2001, Rochester, Olmsted Co., Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.3 JACOB J. SAND  
              * 18 Oct 1852, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 14 Apr 1931, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Barbara M. Reiter, 1877, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 1 Dec 1857, South Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 22 Dec 1939, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1 LOUISA ANN SAND => 
                * 6 Apr 1878, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-2 LEO NICHOLAS SAND => 
                * 25 May 1879, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-3 DAVID JOSEPH SAND 
                * 8 Mar 1881, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 10 Feb 1884, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                Headstone has date of 30 Feb 1884 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-4 NORBERT ADAM SAND  
                * 2 Aug 1882, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 2 Sep 1882, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-5 ALEXANDER ROBERT JOSEPH SAND => 
                * 25 May 1879, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-6 OSCAR QUIRINUS SANDS => 
                * 6 Jul 1888, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.3-1 LOUISA ANN SAND 
                * 6 Apr 1878, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 9 Jan 1957, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Conrad Charles Seitz, 6 Jun 1899, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 24 May 1872, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 11 Jan 1948, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1.1 ALEXANDER JOSEPH SEITZ 
                  * 14 Apr 1900, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 15 Dec 1983, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Frances Mary Blackburn, 7 Jul 1928, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



                     * 21 Feb 1908, Wisconsin 
                     + 28 Dec 1998, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1.2 RUTH MARY SEITZ 
                  * 20 Oct 1901, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 27 Apr 1998, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Frank Joseph Hinsman, 1920, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 17 Jun 1895, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 27 Sep 1993, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1.3 WALTER LEO SEITZ 
                  * 28 Jan 1904, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 1 Mar 1905, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1.4 MARGARET MABEL KATHERINE SEITZ 
                  * 30 Dec 1905, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 1 Oct 1974, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Raymond John Bohn, 13 Jul 1927, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 22 Oct 1905, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 2 Jan 1974, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1.5 CLARA A. SEITZ 
                  * 20 Apr 1908, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 3 Jan 2001, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1.6 MILDRED E. SEITZ 
                  * 7 Aug 1911, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 19 Feb 2008, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Vernon Albert Ruggaber, 10 Sep 1935, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 8 Jul 1909, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 10 Jul 2000, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1.7 HELEN O. SEITZ 
                  * 28 Feb 1914, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 10 Nov 1998, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Stanley P. Chuzles, circa 1935, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 29 Jun 1916, Illinois 
                     + 8 May 1999, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1.8 RAYMOND F. SEITZ 
                  * 2 May 1916, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 2 May 1916, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Mildred L. Welch, 15 Jan 1943, Joplin, Jasper Co., Missouri 
                     * 25 Nov 1917, Joplin, Jasper Co., Missouri 
                     + 17 Jul 2006, South Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1.9 EUGENE I. SEITZ 
                  * 29 Apr 1918, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 14 Sep 1944, Florence, Tuscany, Italy 
                  Killed in Action - World War II 
                  oo Jane Eleanor Luedtke, circa 1941, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 17 Aug 1919, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 28 Jul 1998, Brookfield, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-1.10 EDWIN T. SEITZ 
                   * 22 Feb 1922, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 12 Mar 2001, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   oo Sylvia M. Donat, 21 Jun 1947, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                      * 16 Nov 1924, Wisconsin 
                      + 5 Jun 1997, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.3-2 LEO NICHOLAS SAND 
                * 25 May 1879, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 16 Mar 1962, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Margaret A. Carls, 11 Oct 1905, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 1 Sep 1883, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + Feb 1968, Sheboygan, Sheboygan Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-2.1 IRENE MARGARET SAND 
                  * 31 Jan 1906, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 5 Jul 1999, Vermillion, Lorain Co., Ohio 
                  oo Herbert Peter Soens, 7 Aug 1928, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 2 Apr 1905, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 22 Jan 1993, Vermillion, Lorain Co., Ohio 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-2.2 ESTHER (SALLY) B. SAND 



                  * 5 Oct 1908, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 1 Apr 2004, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo George Joannes Kroeff, 24 Dec 1939, Sheboygan Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 19 Feb 1902, Sheboygan, Sheboygan Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 27 Oct 1959, Sheboygan, Sheboygan Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo2 Charles H. Skinner, circa 1962, Wisconsin 
                      * 10 Dec 1907, Wisconsin 
                      + 20 Mar 1988, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.3-5 ALEXANDER ROBERT JOSEPH SAND 
                * 7 Jun 1884, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 12 May 1957, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Olga Marie Nelson, 13 Aug 1906, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                   * 30 Dec 1886, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 28 Feb 1952, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-5.1 VIVIAN LOIS SAND 
                  * 4 Sep 1909, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 22 Nov 2004, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Norbert William Bohn, 25 Sep 1929, Racine, Wisconsin 
                     * 18 Aug 1903, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 24 Jul 1980, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-5.2 MARJORIE SAND 
                  * 1912, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-5.3 GENEVIEVE SAND 
                  * Jul 1915, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-5.4 ALLEN LEROY SAND 
                  * 11 May 1919, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 7 Jul 1995, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Mary Grace Hegeman, 8 Jul 1943, Dover, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 4 Jul 1921, Dover, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 28 Jun 2010, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.3-6 OSCAR QUIRINUS SANDS 
                * 6 Jul 1888, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 6 Sep 1973, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Christine Bruland, 1915, Wisconsin 
                   * 1896, Wisconsin 
                oo2 Marie A. ?, 1934, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    * 4 Aug 1898, Wisconsin 
                    + 1 May 1995, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.3-6.1 LORRAINE MURIEL SANDS 
                  * 13 Aug 1921, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 22 Nov 1997, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Eugene G. Fonk, 5 Jun 1943, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 5 Apr 1919, Paris, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 23 Feb 1975, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.4 ANNA M. SAND  
              * 4 Mar 1854, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + Jan 1939, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Adam C. Mohrbacher, 7 Oct 1873, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 12 Jun 1844, Bavaria, Germany 
                 + 12 Oct 1927, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 Anna was Adam's 3rd wife.  She also raised children from his first 
                  two marriages.  Was also married to Pauline Haas, m:1.7.8.6.3 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-1 BENJAMIN JACOB MOHRBACHER =>  
                * 8 Feb 1875, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-2 JOSEPHINE B. MOHRBACHER  
                * Jul 1878, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 1951, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Christopher Aloysius Broecker, 1911, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 29 Aug 1879, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 1953, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-3 THEODORE FELIX MOHRBACHER  
                * 30 May 1880, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



                + 9 Sep 1952, Cedar Rapids, Linn Co., Iowa 
                oo Lottie M. Halla, 19 Dec 1905, Cedar Rapids, Linn Co., Iowa 
                   * 1888, Cedar Rapids, Linn Co., Iowa 
                   + 26 Jun 1962, Cedar Rapids, Linn Co., Iowa 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-4 ELEANOR KATHERINE MOHRBACHER => 
                * 7 Aug 1882, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-5 OSCAR SYLVESTER MOHRBACHER  
                * 31 Dec 1883, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 7 Aug 1884, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-6 AMANDA LOUISE MOHRBACHER => 
                * Dec 1887, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-7 FLORENCE BARBARA MOHRBACHER 
                * 2 Sep 1890, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 24 Oct 1992, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 oo Viggo Ferdinand Petersen, 10 May 1917, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    * 5 Mar 1896, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    + 22 May 1968, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-8 ELVIRA MOHRBACHER  
                * 6 Sep 1892, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 5 Feb 1981, Horseshoe Bend, Izard Co., Arkansas 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-9 ROBERT MOHRBACHER  
                * 31 Aug 1894, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.4-1 BENJAMIN JACOB MOHRBACHER  
                * 8 Feb 1875, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 30 Aug 1956, Wisconsin 
                oo Martha E. Schulz, 16 Nov 1898, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * Jul 1876, Berlin, Germany 
                   + 21 Nov 1962, Waukesha, Waukesha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-1.1 BENJAMIN M. MOHRBACHER  
                  * 18 Apr 1899, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 18 Apr 1899, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-1.2 HARVEY BENJAMIN MOHRBACHER  
                  * Apr 1901, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 29 Apr 1901, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-1.3 LESLIE OSCAR MOHRBACHER  
                  * 15 May 1902, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 8 Apr 1980, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Marie Abigail Johnson, 29 Nov 1934, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 28 Mar 1900, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 16 Apr 1996, New Berlin, Waukesha Co, Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.4-4 ELEANOR KATHERINE MOHRBACHER 
                * 7 Aug 1882, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 19 Dec 1976, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Frank Xavier Zirbes, 12 Jul 1911, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 24 Oct 1880, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 28 Jan 1954, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   Frank was a well-known motorcycle racer. He held a world record  
                    for 4 years. He was in Barney Oldfield's pit crew at the  
                    Indianapolis raceway, 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-4.1 FRANCES ELINORE ZIRBES 
                  * 24 Oct 1912, London, England 
                  + 30 Jul 1979, Alexandria, Rapides Parish, Louisiana 
                  oo Vernon C. Hall, 24 Mar 1947, New Orleans, Louisiana 
                     * 3 Dec 1914, San Angelo, Tom Green Co., Texas 
                     + 7 Oct 1985, Alexandria, Rapides Parish, Louisiana 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-4.2 JOSEPHINE MARY ZIRBES 
                  * 25 Feb 1917, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 1 Feb 1989, Horseshoe Bend, Izard Co., Arkansas 
                  oo Robert Francis Vasey, 1938, Wisconsin 
                     * 28 Apr 1916, Wisconsin 
                     + 24 Nov 2002, Calico Rock, Izard Co., Arkansas 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-4.3 FLORENCE ANN ZIRBES 
                  * 30 Jul 1923, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



                  oo Howard Chester Littlefield, 19 Dec 1945, Wisconsin 
                     * 12 Sep 1921, San Diego, San Diego Co., California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.4-6 AMANDA LOUISE MOHRBACHER 
                * Dec 1887, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + circa 1960, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Ferdinand C. Corbeille, 15 Jun 1910, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 16 Apr 1888, Fond du Lac, Fond du Lac Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 13 Aug 1970, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-6.1 EUCLID (CORKY) FERDINAND CORBEILLE 
                  * 24 Jan 1914, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 3 Jun 1999, Horseshoe Bend, Izard Co., Arkansas 
                  oo Dorothy R. Westerfield, 1936, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 3 Aug 1915, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 21 Jul 1999, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     Divorced 1945, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo2 Lorraine (Babe) A. McCabe, 1951–1953, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                      * 23 Mar 1916, Elcho, Langlade Co., Wisconsin 
                      + 9 Jan 1976, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-6.2 STEPHEN ARTHUR CORBEILLE 
                  * 23 Mar 1917, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 3 May 1951, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Doris Skoglind, 1946, Wisconsin 
                     * 1925, Green Bay, Brown Co., Wisconsin 
                     + Nov 1968 
> m:1.7.8.7.4-6.3 ELVIRA CORBEILLE 
                  * Oct 1923, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.6 JOSEPHA (JOSEPHINE) M. SAND 
              * 24 Jun 1859, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 1906-1910, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Daniel Reiland, 3 Apr 1883, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 18 Aug 1850, Burlington, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 29 Jun 1906, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-1 JOSEPHINE SAND 
                * 5 Jun 1883, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + circa 1894, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-2 MARY REILAND => 
                * 20 Jul 1885, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-3 CAROLINE A. REILAND => 
                * 22 Jan 1887, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-4 CLARA REILAND 
                * Jan 1889, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-5 ELLA N. REILAND 
                * 24 Oct 1890, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                Twin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-6 DANIEL F. REILAND 
                * 24 Oct 1890, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + circa 1891, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                Twin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-7 DANIEL M. REILAND 
                * 12 Nov 1892, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + circa 1900, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-8 JOSEPHINE J. REILAND 
                * 25 Apr 1894, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + 23 Aug 1964, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Lawrence A Laufer, 5 Sep 1922, West Bend, Wisconsin 
                   * 14 Sep 1892, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 30 Sep 1959, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-9 ANTHIONY PETER REILAND 
                * 16 Dec 1895, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Selma R. Landvatter, 1928, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 18 Apr 1893, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 20 Dec 1965, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-10 LOUISA A. REILAND 



                 * 10 Mar 1898, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 13 Aug 1959, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                 oo Mathias Frank Fischer, 18 Jul 1917, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                    * 12 Jun 1891, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                    + 16 Jun 1981, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-11 DAN M. REILAND 
                 * 18 Sep 1900, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 18 Sep 1900, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.6-2 MARY REILAND 
                * 20 Jul 1885, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Joseph Kincaide, 18 Nov 1904, West Bend, Wisconsin 
                   * 11 Jun 1887, Washington Island, Door Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 16 Sep 1947, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-2.1 RICHARD DANIEL KINCAIDE 
                  * 26 Jun 1905, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 4 Dec 1974, Concord, Contra Costa Co., California 
                  oo Lucille Margaret Knippel, 13 Aug 1931, Marin Co., California 
                     * 10 Sep 1908, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 25 Sep 1983, San Rafael, Marin Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-2.2 ARMOUR DAVID KINCAIDE 
                  * 1 Feb 1907, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 6 Jan 1965, San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California 
                  oo Marian M. ? 
                     * 1896, Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-2.3 BEATRICE C. KINCAIDE 
                  * Aug 1909, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-2.4 ROSE KINCAIDE 
                  * 1913, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-2.5 JOSEPH H. KINCAIDE 
                  * 17 Sep 1915, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 9 Jun 1947, Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-2.6 JAMES LAWRENCE KINCAIDE 
                  * 8 Dec 1925, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 14 Feb 1998, Kewaskum, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Ruth M. Krejci, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 2 Mar 1927, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 26 Jan 1987, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.6-3 CAROLINE A. REILAND 
                * 22 Jan 1887, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + 24 Jan 1964, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Arthur William Juech, 1910, Wisconsin 
                   * 20 Nov 1890, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 3 Mar 1966, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-3.1 WILBUR DANIEL JUECH 
                  * 30 Mar 1913, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 5 Mar 1954, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Margaret Thelen, 2 Mar 1935, West Bend, Wisconsin 
                     * 16 Aug 1915, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 31 May 2009, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-3.2 FLORENCE J. JUECH 
                  * 31 Mar 1915, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 8 Jun 2007, Hatley, Marathon Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Frederick Meyer 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-3.3 MARVIN JUECH 
                  * 19 Apr 1916, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 21 Jan 1998, Taycheedah, Washington, Wisconsin 
                  oo Beatrice Linda Diels, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 11 Aug 1917, Hartford, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 10 May 1997, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.6-3.4 DANIEL M. JUECH 
                  * 5 Jul 1917, West Bend, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 5 Oct 2001, Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co., New Mexico 
                  oo Lillian M.Gunther, Wisconsin 



                     * 11 Dec 1921, Sheboygan, Sheboygan Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 28 Oct 2006, Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co., New Mexico 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.7 QUIRINUS P. SAND  
              * 28 Mar 1862, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 1936, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Mary Finneman, 20 Jan 1891, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                 * 6 Nov 1867, Mazeppa, Wabasha Co., Minnesota 
                 + 5 Dec 1964, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                 d/o Peter Finneman & Elizabeth Alice Weiler 
                 Mary‘s sister Katherine married Quirinus‘ brother Charles 
> m:1.7.8.7.7-1 ADELAIDE G. SAND  
                * 16 Dec 1891, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 17 Feb 1944, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Henry (Harry) Sebastian Grover, 3 Jul 1943, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 20 Apr 1893, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 30 Nov 1979, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.7-2 FREDERICK NICHOLAS SAND  
                * 5 Feb 1894, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 12 Jul 1963, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Alice Kaltenschnee, 1917, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 7 Feb 1896, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 6 May 1967, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   Separated 1928, divorced circa 1940, neither remarried 
> m:1.7.8.7.7-3 DAVID PETER SAND  
                * 31 Jan 1897, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 22 Jun 1999, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Ruth L. ?, 1921, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 1902, Wisconsin 
                   + 16 Nov 1964, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.7-4 MARY RITA SAND  
                * 4 Sep 1917, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 30 Oct 1919, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.7.8 MAGDALENA SAND 
              * 8 Aug 1869, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 16 Mar 1930, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo William B. Thielen, 5 May 1897, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 15 Aug 1870, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 3 Sep 1908, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 s/o Theodore Thielen & Anna Margaretha Tenspolde 
> m:1.7.8.7.8.1 EDWIN THEODORE THIELEN 
                * 7 Oct 1897, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 20 Nov 1921, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.8.2 ELEANOR THIELEN 
                * Aug 1899, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.8.3 CARL F. THIELEN 
                * 25 Oct 1900, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 29 Apr 1974, Evergreen Park, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.7.8.4 LAWRENCE B. THIELEN 
                * 12 Jan 1902, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 8 Aug 1979, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Lois C. Hill, 26 Dec 1934, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 11 Jan 1903, Ursa, Adams Co., Illinois 
                   + 27 Jul 1998, Darby, Delaware Co., Pennsylvania 
> m:1.7.8.7.8.5 ROBERT PETER THIELEN 
                * 22 Mar 1903, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 13 Feb 1985, Green Bay, Brown Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Frances Agnes Baumgartner, 1933, Wisconsin 
                   * 4 Sep 1908, Eberhardsberg, Bavaria, Germany 
                   + 19 Jul 1988, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.8.6 LEONE A. THIELEN 
                * 15 Apr 1904, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 12 Jun 1981, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.7.8.7 MARION G. THIELEN 



                * 29 Jan 1906, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                Benedictine Nun; Sister Agape, in Benedictine Convent in East  
                                                Germany 
> m:1.7.8.7.8.8 JOSEPH THIELEN 
                * 1908, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 7 Jun 1908, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8 FELIX HAAS  
            * 13 Jan 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 10 Aug 1911, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin   
            27 May 1848, Emigrated to US - with parents and 3 siblings 
            oo Margaret Dai Orio, 2 Oct 1854, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               * 12 Dec 1835, New York 
               + 19 Jul 1891, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               Step daughter of Joseph Orio 
               d/o ? Dai & Mary Francis ? 
> m:1.7.8.8.1 FRANCIS JOSEPH HAAS => 
              * 31 Oct 1855, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.8.2 MARIA I. HAAS =>  
              * 28 Dec 1856, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.8.3 ELIZABETH (Lizzie) HAAS => 
              * 2 Nov 1858, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4 PETER FELIX HAAS => 
              * 14 Mar 1860, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.8.5 KATHARINA (KATE) HAAS => 
              * 24 Jul 1861, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.8.6 MARGARET HAAS => 
              * 21 Mar 1863, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.8.7 GEORGE M. HAAS => 
              * 13 Aug 1866, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.8 MARIA HELENA HAAS  
              * 13 Aug 1868, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
              + 1872, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9 FRANCIS (FRANK) DANIEL HAAS => 
              * 25 Sep 1870, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.8.10 ADAM T. HAAS 
               * Nov 1872, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               + 25 Aug 1912, Mt. Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               oo Barbara M. Haas, 16 Jun 1897, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  m:1.7.8.2.5-2 
                  * 14 Apr 1876, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 24 Nov 1960, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  2nd great granddaughter of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                  Barbara & Adam are 1st cousins, 1x removed 
                  Children of Adam & Barbara Haas are listed at m:1.7.8.2.5-2 
                  d/o Jacob Haas and Magdalena Reiter 
> m:1.7.8.8.11 CECELIA ANNA HAAS  
               * Sep 1878, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
               + Aug 1958, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.12 FELIX RUBEN HAAS  
               * 27 Feb 1882, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
               + 29 May 1882, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.13 RUBEN F. HAAS  
               * 21 Feb 1883, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
               + 10 Jun 1883, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.1 FRANCIS JOSEPH HAAS 
              * 31 Oct 1855, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 18 Nov 1931, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
              Apple Orchard Joe  
              oo Josephine Vrano, 13 Jan 1880, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 27 Aug 1859 
                 + 17 Mar 1888, Wisconsin 
                 d/o John Vrano and Maria Woolf 
              oo2 Anastasia Vrano, 16 Oct 1888, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



                  * 4 Mar 1870 
                  + 10 Apr 1926, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  d/o John Vrano and Maria Woolf 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-1 ANASTASIA HAAS 
                * 4 May 1881, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 17 May 1881, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-2 JOSEPHINE GENEVIEVE HAAS 
                * 3 Jan 1883, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 1951, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Henry P. Seitz, 27 Nov 1912, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                   * 9 Jan 1873, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 1939, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   s/o Charles Seitz & Elizabeth Wemmert 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-3 CLEMENTINE J. HAAS 
                * 19 Apr 1886, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 3 Apr 1971, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-4 JOSEPH HAAS 
                * 17 Mar 1888, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 17 Mar 1888, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                Mother & child died in childbirth 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-5 MARY A. HAAS 
                * 21 Jul 1889, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 21 May 1956, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-6 FELIX HUBERT HAAS 
                * 19 Feb 1891, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 23 Jun 1960, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-7 CATHERINE (KATIE) HAAS 
                * 23 Oct 1892, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-8 GEORGE WILLIAM HAAS => 
                * 7 Oct 1895, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-9 LAURENCE HAAS 
                * 24 Jan 1896, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 7 Mar 1913, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-10 ALBERT ALLEN HAAS 
                 * 8 Nov 1898, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 24 Nov 1966, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-11 LEONARD P. HAAS 
                 * 15 Mar 1901, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 3 Nov 1957, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-12 STEPHEN G. HAAS 
                 * 1 Sep 1903, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 9 Sep 1903, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-13 DAVID HAAS  
                 * 18 Jul 1904, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 9 Feb 1905, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.8.1-14 MARCELLA AGNES HAAS 
                 * 27 Jul 1906, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 18 May 1972, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-15 TERESA H. HAAS => 
                 * 16 May 1908, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.1-8 GEORGE WILLIAM HAAS 
                * 7 Oct 1895, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 25 Nov 1969, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Grace Ida Burkhardt, 19 Jun 1923, Wisconsin 
                   Ida Grace Burkhardt 
                   * 3 Jul 1897, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 4 Aug 1974, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   Foster child of Elizabeth Haas & William Burkhardt, m:1.7.8.8.3 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-8.1 GEORGE W. HAAS 
                   * 3 Jun 1925, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 24 Mar 1979, St. Francis, Todd Co., South Dakota 
                   Jesuit Priest 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-8.2 JOSEPH LAWRENCE HAAS 
                   * 31 Jan 1927, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 



                   + 28 Apr 1928, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-8.3 MARY IDA HAAS 
                   * 25 Dec 1930. Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   oo Edward Henry Mahler, 13 Aug 1960, Milwaukee Co., WI 
                      * 24 Aug 1927, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                      Was a physician 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.1-15 TERESA H. HAAS 
                 * 16 May 1908, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 25 Nov 1999, Saratoga, Santa Clara Co., California 
                 oo Leon Joseph Heidgen, 29 Apr 1933, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    * 9 Dec 1901, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    + 9 May 1989, Sun City, Maricopa Co.,  Arizona 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-15.1 LEON JOSEPH JR. HEIDGEN 
                    Abbott Warren J. Heidgen, O.S.B. 
                    * 16 Nov 1934, Oak Park, Cook Co., Illinois 
                    Benedictine Monk 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-15.2 CHARLES FREDERICK HEIDGEN 
                    * 10 Dec 1937, Elmhurst, DuPage Co., Illinois 
                    oo Mary Ellen Peters, 8 Aug 1959, Lombard, DuPage Co., Illinois 
                       * 21 Apr 1937 
> m:1.7.8.8.1-15.3 MARY TERESE HEIDGEN 
                    * 20 Jul 1939, Elmhurst, DuPage Co., Illinois 
                    oo Howard E. Pollard, 25 Jun 1959, South Bend, Indiana 
                       * 1 Sep 1938, Elmhurst, DuPage Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.2 MARIA I. HAAS  
              * 28 Dec 1856, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
              + 15 Mar 1899, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Joseph Mikulecky, 1872, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 13 May 1850, Mentour, near Vysoke Myto, Bohemia 
                 + 24 Sep 1912, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 13 Jan 1857, Emigrated to US 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-1 MARIA MIKULECKY 
                * 3 Jan 1874, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-2 FRANCIS JOSEPH MIKULECKY 
                * 19 Jun 1875, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 27 Dec 1970, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Amelia (Emma Josie) Josephine Haas, 20 Jun 1899, Caledonia,  
                                                 Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 6 Jun 1878, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 24 Sep 1912, Raymond Twnshp, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   2nd great granddaughter of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                   Amelia & Francis are 2nd cousins 
                   See m:1.7.8.2.5-3, for a list of children 
                   d/o Jacob Joseph Haas & Josephine Magdalena Reiter 
                oo2 Lillian May Keller, 14 Jul 1919, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    * 12 Aug 1884, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    + 1939, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    Lillian was the widow of Oscar J. Haas, m:1.7.8.6.5-1 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-3 WILLIAM DAVID MIKULECKY => 
                * 20 Mar 1879, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4 MARIA (MAGGIE) MAGDALENA MIKULECKY => 
                * 24 Sep 1882, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-5 ALEXANDER MIKULECKY => 
                * 16 Jul 1885, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-6 HUBERT FELIX MIKULECKY => 
                * 19 Apr 1886, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-7 JOSEPH MIKULECKY => 
                * 12 Sep 1889, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-8 JEROME P. MIKULECKY 
                * 10 May 1891, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 3 Jul 1961, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Mabel Gertrude Olson, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



                   * 25 Nov 1903, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 21 Jan 1994, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-9 KATHERINE (KATE) C. MIKULECKY 
                * 10 Nov 1893, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 29 Mar 1989, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Philipp Eckel, 1920, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 26 May 1895, Wisconsin 
                   + 14 Dec 1986, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-10 ROSE ANASTASIA MIKULECKY 
                 * 12 Mar 1898, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 7 Sep 1972, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 oo John Scott Plunkett, 1917. Wisconsin 
                    * 6 Sep 1884, Sangamon Co., Illinois 
                    + 3 Jul 1976, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.2-3 WILLIAM DAVID MIKULECKY 
                * 20 Mar 1879, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 16 Nov 1945, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Caroline Carrie Heidenreich, 12 Jun 1901. Wisconsin 
                   * 12 Jun 1875, Sandusky, Erie Co., Ohio 
                   + 31 Jul 1941, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-3.1 GEORGE C. MIKULECKY 
                   * 6 Feb 1903, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 7 Aug 1982, Sturtevant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   oo Florence C. ?, 1933. Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                      * 1909, North Dakota 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-3.2 EDITH M. MIKULECKY 
                   * 3 Jun 1912, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + Sep 1978, Hyde Park, Dutchess Co., New York 
                   oo Michael J. Lewandowski Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                      * 29 Jun 1908, Racine  Co., Wisconsin 
                      + Oct 1974, Hyde Park, Dutchess Co., New York 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-3.3 MARY EDITH NOLL MIKULECKY 
                   * 23 Apr 1922, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 26 Nov 2010, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   Adopted Foster daughter 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.2-4 MARIA (MAGGIE) MAGDALENA MIKULECKY 
                * 24 Sep 1882, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 10 May 1961, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo John Benjamin Heidenreich, 1900, Caledonia, Wisconsin 
                   * 17 May 1879, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 27 Mar 1945, West Allis, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.1 CAROLINE HEIDENREICH 
                  * 5 Oct 1900, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.2 MABEL HEIDENREICH 
                  * 1901, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.3 FRANCIS J. HEIDENREICH 
                  * 26 Dec 1903, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 15 Aug 1995, Mount Calvary, Fond Du Lac Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.4 MARIE C. HEIDENREICH => 
                  * 7 May 1906, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.5 MARGARET (MAGGIE) HEIDENREICH 
                  * 1908, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + circa 1954, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Casimer Bendykowski, 1928, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 16 Sep 1905, Wisconsin 
                     + 22 Jul 1970, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     Changed his name to Casmir Bendy 
                     s/o Walter Bendykowski & Mary Olenegewski 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.6 JOHN ANTHONY HEIDENREICH 
                  * 10 Mar 1912, Waukesha Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 12 Jul 2004, Lady Lake, Lake Co., Florida 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.7 GERALD D. HEIDENREICH 
                  * 11 Nov 1916, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 



                  + 24 Nov 1974, Brookfield, Waukesha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.8 EUGENE L. HEIDENREICH 
                  * 8 Sep 1918, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 22 Aug 1991, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.9 LAWRENCE HEIDENREICH 
                  * 1921, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.10 LUCILLE HEIDENREICH 
                   * 1923, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   Nun, Sister Mary Thomas Aquinas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.2-4.4 MARIE C. HEIDENREICH 
                  * 7 May 1906, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 16 Mar 1995, Phoenix, Maricopa Co.,  Arizona 
                  oo Leonard Theodore Ullsperger, 1922, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 5 Jul 1899, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 1932, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo2 Erik Esbjörn Grand, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                      * 18 May 1907, Skog, Vilhelmina, Sweden 
                      + 14 Apr 1981, Phoenix, Maricopa Co.,  Arizona 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.4.1 LEONARD JOHN ULLSPERGER 
                    * 22 Dec 1922, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    + 7 May 2005, Sussex, Waukesha Co., Wisconsin 
                    oo Elizabeth Jeanette Limbach, 28 Aug 1943, Chicago, Illinois 
                       * 10 Mar 1925, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                       + 14 Aug 1991, Menomonee Falls, Waukesha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.4.2 RONALD R. ULLSPERGER 
                    * 3 Aug 1924, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    + 21 Sep 2002, Waukesha, Waukesha Co., Wisconsin 
                    oo Gertrude ?, 5 Oct 1946, Waukesha, Waukesha Co., Wisconsin 
                       * 30 Jan 1926 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-4.4.3 NORMAN ULLSPERGER 
                    * 1926, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    + Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.2-5 ALEXANDER MIKULECKY 
                * 16 Jul 1885, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 16 Apr 1966, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Florence Mischo, 27 Sep 1912, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 7 Apr 1891, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 17 Feb 1975, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-5.1 MARIE O. MIKULECKY 
                  * 8 Jun 1911, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 15 Dec 2002, Lakeland, Polk Co., Florida 
                  oo Frederick Sinesh, 1930, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 17 Jan 1906, Jefferson City, Cole Co., Missouri 
                     + 16 Apr 1992, Lakeland, Polk Co., Florida 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-5.2 MARGARET MIKULECKY 
                  * 1914, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Albert J. Johnson, 15 Mar 1940, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 14 Jun 1916, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 8 Mar 2006, Bemidji, Beltrami Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-5.3 JOSEPHINE H. MIKULECKY 
                  * 2 Sep 1915, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 5 Jan 2002, Mundelein, Lake Co., Illinois 
                  oo Anton S. Karwoski, Wisconsin 
                     * 4 Sep 1915, Wisconsin 
                     + 16 Apr 1987, Hayward, Sawyer Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-5.4 ALEXANDER P. MIKULECKY 
                  * 23 May 1917, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 5 Dec 2001, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Jeanette C. Fuhrman, 14 May 1942, Savannah, Georgia 
                     * 11 May 1919, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 17 May 2000, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-5.5 HERBERT A. MIKULECKY 
                  * 8 Aug 1919, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



                  + 3 Apr 2004, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Rose C. Schaff, 20 Nov 1941, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 19 Jun 1919, Fort Rice, Morton Co., North Dakota 
                     + 13 Oct 2010, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-5.6 RICHARD R. MIKULECKY 
                  * 1 May 1931, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 3 Nov 2002, Bloomington, McLean Co., Illinois 
                  oo Mary Jo Smith, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 28 Sep 1936, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 21 May 1975, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.2-6 HUBERT FELIX MIKULECKY 
                * 19 Apr 1886, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 5 Oct 1973, Mount Pleasant, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Mamie K. Hansen, 1912, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * Oct 1892, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 17 Jun 1965, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-6.1 MILDRED DOROTHY MIKULECKY 
                  * 2 Sep 1915, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 4 Aug 2009, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.2-7 JOSEPH MIKULECKY 
                * 12 Sep 1889, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 5 Oct 1973, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Louise B. Pirk, 1911, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 7 Jun 1891, Germany 
                   + 9 Nov 1964, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-7.1 EUGENE A. MIKULECKY 
                  * 5 Aug 1913, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 16 Nov 1966, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  Twin 
                  oo Dorothy Marie Oteman, 12 Sep 1936, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 24 Dec 1910, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 1 May 2004, Sparta, Monroe Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-7.2 HELEN L. MIKULECKY 
                  * 5 Aug 1913, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 27 Sep 2001, Medina, Medina Co., Ohio 
                  Twin 
                  oo John Frank Fodor, 1929, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 16 Oct 1909, New York 
                     + 11 May 2006, Medina, Medina Co., Ohio 
> m:1.7.8.8.2-7.3 ARLENE G. MIKULECKY 
                  * 3 Aug 1923, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Wayne Keith Kreutzer, Wisconsin 
                     * 19 Sep 1922, Wisconsin 
                     + 29 May 1993, Osage Beach, Camden Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.3 ELIZABETH (LIZZIE) HAAS 
              * 2 Nov 1858, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 26 Jan 1934, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo William Burkhardt, 11 Feb 1879, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 31 Jan 1854, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 13 Jul 1916, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 Lizzie & William never had any children of their own, but they 
                  raised children of their deceased siblings as their own 
                 s/o Johann Burkhardt and Elizabeth Fuhr 
> m:1.7.8.8.3-1 ROBERT PETER SR. NOLL 
                * 15 Nov 1886, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + 21 May 1977, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Frances M. Kerth, 26 Apr 1911, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 20 Jun 1893, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 14 Jun 1967, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   Children are listed under 1.7.8.8.6-3 
> m:1.7.8.8.3-2 EDWARD PETER NOLL 
                * 31 Dec 1889, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 



                + 3 Feb 1980, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Mildred Corbeille, 5 Jun 1919, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 17 Oct 1899, Cass Co., Minnesota 
                   + 9 Dec 1934, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   Child is listed under 1.7.8.8.6-5 
                oo2 Catherine Miller, 30 May 1939, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    * Aug 1889, Wisconsin 
                    + 26 Jul 1964, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo3 Anna ?, 21 Nov 1966, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    * 1892, Wisconsin 
                    + 10 Oct 1970, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    She was married to John Scherrer before. 
> m:1.7.8.8.3-3 GRACE IDA BURKHARDT 
                * 3 Jul 1897, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 4 Aug 1974, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                Ida Grace Burkhardt 
                oo GEORGE WILLIAM HAAS, 19 Jun 1923, Wisconsin 
                   * 7 Oct 1895, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 14 Jun 1967, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   Children are listed under m:1.7.8.8.1-8 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.4 PETER FELIX HAAS 
              * 14 Mar 1860, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 4 Oct 1934, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
              Owned Grocery Store and Pickle Factory in Racine, Wisconsin 
              oo Mary Lucy O'Day, 25 Nov 1885, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 16 Feb 1863, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 31 Mar 1903  Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 d/o Patrick O'Day & Margaret McKeogh 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-1 MARGARET HAAS 
                * 18 Feb 1887, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 2 Mar 1948, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                Nurse 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-2 FRANCIS JOSEPH HAAS 
                * 18 Mar 1889, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 29 Aug 1953, Grand Rapids, Kent Co., Michigan 
                Priest, Bishop 
                He was an American Roman Catholic bishop and advocate for social 
                 justice. He was the sixth bishop of the Roman Catholic Diocese of  
                 Grand Rapids, Michigan, from 1943 until his death in 1953.  A book 
                 was written about his life and accomplishments;  
                "A Priest in Public Service, Francis J. Haas and the New Deal",  
                by Thomas E. Blantz, C.S.C. 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-3 ALLEN LEO HAAS => 
                * 23 Jan 1891, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-4 ARTHUR J. HAAS => 
                * 23 Jan 1891, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-5 PETER P. HAAS => 
                * 27 Mar 1893, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-6 AMY M. HAAS => 
                * 11 Mar 1894, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-7 HAROLD CHARLES HAAS 
                * 15 Jul 1896, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 5 Mar 1898, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-8 JOSEPH EDWARD HAAS 
                * 31 Mar 1899, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 9 Oct 1899, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.4-3 ALLEN LEO HAAS 
                * 23 Jan 1891, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 21 Nov 1943, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                Twin 
                oo Elizabeth (Bessie) G. Sweetman, 19 Feb 1917, Racine Co., WI 
                   * 10 Jun 1891, Charlestown, Calumet Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 2 Sep 1959, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



> m:1.7.8.8.4-3.1 ALLEN PETER HAAS 
                  * 24 Nov 1917, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 10 Apr 1985, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  oo Mary Dympna Arneth 
                     * 7 Mar 1921, Negaunee, Marquette Co., Michigan 
                     + 23 Jan 2010, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-3.2 JEANETTE J. HAAS 
                  * 12 May 1919, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 17 May 1920, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-3.3 JAMES W. SR. HAAS 
                  * 11 Aug 1920, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 11 Oct 1988, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Rosemary J. Jagersberg, 8 Oct 1942, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 7 Mar 1921, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 28 Sep 1989, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-3.4 ROBERT A. HAAS 
                  * 18 Jan 1921, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 30 Jun 1979, Escanaba, Delta Co., Michigan 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-3.5 DOROTHY (DEE) FRANCES HAAS 
                  * 17 Jun 1924, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 12 Apr 2007, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  Editor and award willing Author of books for children 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-3.6 ARTHUR P. HAAS 
                  * 16 May 1930, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 12 Mar 1982, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.4-4 ARTHUR J. HAAS 
                * 23 Jan 1891, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 13 May 1919, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                Twin 
                oo Elizabeth Angeline Noe, 1912, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 21 Mar 1889, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 28 Feb 1930, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-4.1 MARY ELIZABETH HAAS 
                  * 20 Mar 1913, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 28 Jul 1998, Beloit, Rock Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Anthony Francis Charnon, Jun 1936, Racine, Wisconsin 
                     * 17 Jan 1911, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 13 May 1999, Beloit, Rock Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-4.2 FRANCES HAAS 
                  * 20 Mar 1913, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 28 Jul 1998, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-4.3 WILLIAM A. HAAS 
                  * 12 Aug 1916, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 25 Apr 1939, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-4.4 RICHARD J. HAAS 
                  * 15 Dec 1918, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 6 Aug 1989, Newnan, Coweta Co., Georgia 
                  oo Polly ? 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.4-5 PETER P. HAAS 
                * 27 Mar 1893, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 25 Feb 1942, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Irene Rose Bottkol, 1925, Marinette Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 12 Feb 1904, Menominee, Menominee Co., Michigan 
                   + 1 Apr 1988, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-5.1 PETER JUDE HAAS 
                  * 25 Mar 1930, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 29 Oct 1992, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-5.2 FRANCIS MICHAEL HAAS 
                  * 4 Oct 1935, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 29 Nov 1999, Sun City, Maricopa Co., Arizona 
                  1958-1999, lived in Haines, Haines Co., Alaska 
                  oo June F. ?, 1958, Haines, Haines Co., Alaska 
                     * 1 Sep 1937 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.4-6 AMY M. HAAS 
                * 11 Mar 1894, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 1959, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Joseph Francis Kloss, 23 Jun 1917, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 9 Jul 1893, Wockendorf, Austria 
                   + 21 May 1963, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-6.1 FRANCIS P. KLOSS 
                  * Feb 1918, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                  + circa 1920, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-6.2 JAYNE M. KLOSS 
                  * Jul 1919, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-6.3 DONALD JOSEPH KLOSS 
                  * 12 Feb 1921, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 2 Jun 1996, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Beverly Arlene Grusmier 
                     * 22 Sep 1925, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 15 Feb 1994, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.4-6.4 JUDITH M. KLOSS 
                  * 1931, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.5 CATHERINE (KATE) HAAS  
              * 24 Jul 1861, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 13 Jan 1950, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo William Lacey Bushell, 21 Nov 1882, Racine, Racine Co. Wisconsin 
                 * 18 Dec 1858, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + circa 1935, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 s/o William Bushell and Emily Hazelton 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-1 FELIX EARL BUSHELL 
                * 20 Feb 1884, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 23 Oct 1887, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-2 CATHERINE NOLL 
                Sister M. Siena, O.P. 
                * 6 Jul 1885, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + 9 Sep 1959 
                Nun, Dominican Order 
                d/o Conrad Noll and Margaret Haas, m:1.7.8.8.6 
                Kate & William took Catherine in as a foster child, after the 
                 death of her mother 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-3 ELISABETH (MABEL) MABEL BUSHELL 
                * 21 Jul 1885, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin   
                + 10 Oct 1887, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-4 ELSIE MARY BUSHELL => 
                * 3 Oct 1888, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.8.5-5 FLORENCE M. BUSHELL => 
                * 22 Apr 1890, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-6 WILLIAM LACEY JR. BUSHELL => 
                * 5 Nov 1891, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-7 MAGGIE BUSHELL 
                * 16 May 1893, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin   
                + 6 Aug 1897, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-8 ROY ROBERT SR. BUSHELL => 
                * 8 Apr 1895, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-9 RANDALL FRANCIS BUSHELL => 
                * 31 Oct 1899, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.5-4 ELSIE MARY BUSHELL 
                * 3 Oct 1888, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 10 Oct 1887, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Louis H. Sharpe, 1911, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 10 Jun 1887, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                   + 9 Dec 1918 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-4.1 HELEN CATHERINE SHARPE 
                  * 26 Nov 1911, California 
                  + 10 Nov 1995, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



                  oo Albert Joseph Troestler, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 19 Sep 1904, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 17 Oct 1990 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-4.2 FLORENCE M. SHARPE 
                  * 1914, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-4.3 RICHARD SHARPE 
                  * Jan 1916, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + circa 1929, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.5-5 FLORENCE M. BUSHELL 
                * 22 Apr 1890, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 18 May 1966, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo George Joseph Schliesmann, 1911, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 10 Oct 1889, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 5 Sep 1960, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-5.1 KATHRYN G. SCHLIESMANN 
                  * 12 Jun 1914, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 27 Jun 2003, Union Grove, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Edward Sherman, 12 Jun 1930, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 24 May 1910, Wisconsin 
                     + 8 Oct 1972, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo2 James Wilford Powers, 4 Oct 1974, Racine, Wisconsin 
                      * 3 Jul 1903, Wisconsin 
                      + 6 Jul 1983, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-5.2 FRANCIS G. SCHLIESMANN 
                  * 15 Mar 1917, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 21 Feb 1996, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Stella M. Zanio, 29 Sep 1948, Waukegan, Lake Co., Illinois 
                     * 10 Sep 1919, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 6 Dec 1999, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-5.3 RAYMOND JOHN SCHLIESMANN 
                  * 20 Oct 1918, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 2 Aug 1995, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-5.4 JOAN F. SCHLIESMANN 
                  * 18 Dec 1921, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Lester F. Rose, 14 Jun 1941, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 7 Jan 1917, Wisconsin 
                     + 15 Nov 2007, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-5.5 RICHARD G. SCHLIESMANN 
                  * 3 Sep 1925, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 17 Oct 1998, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Betty A. Maister, 15 Jun 1946, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 17 Oct 1925, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 8 May 1997, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.5-6 WILLIAM LACEY JR. BUSHELL 
                * 5 Nov 1891, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 25 Feb 1973, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Marie A. ?, 1914, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 21 May 1892, Wisconsin 
                   + 26 Jan 1976, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-6.1 WILLIAM V. BUSHELL 
                  * 5 Apr 1914, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 9 Aug 1991, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Naomi M. ?, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 20 May 1916, Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-6.2 CATHERINE BUSHELL 
                  * 29 Sep 1916, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + circa 1929, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.5-8 ROY ROBERT SR. BUSHELL 
                * 8 Apr 1895, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 20 Feb 1973, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Jeanette Larson, 1915, Wisconsin 
                   * 1892, Wisconsin 



                   + 22 Jun 1962, Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-8.1 ROBERT V. BUSHELL 
                  * 8 Dec 1917, Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan 
                  + Jan 1996, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-8.2 MARJORIE BUSHELL 
                  * Sep 1919, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + circa 1928, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-8.3 FLORENCE JEANETTE BUSHELL 
                  * 11 Jun 1920, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 23 Jan 2009, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Henry J. Beauchamp, 6 Aug 1943, Fort Leonardwood, Missouri 
                     * 1906, Michigan 
                     + 12 Dec 1960, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-8.4 ROY ROBERT JR. BUSHELL 
                  * 22 Sep 1925, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 17 Jul 1980, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-8.5 DORIS BUSHELL 
                  * Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-8.6 HELEN BUSHELL 
                  * Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.5-9 RANDALL FRANCIS BUSHELL 
                * 31 Oct 1899, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 24 Aug 1973, Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa 
                oo Leone Catherine Cremer, 6 Oct 1925, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 19 Jun 1903, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 10 Oct 1949, Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-9.1 FERN LILLIAN BUSHELL 
                  * 11 Jul 1926, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 23 Nov 2009, Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa 
                  oo Robert Christian Rasmussen, 30 Oct 1948, Davenport, Iowa 
                     * 2 Dec 1924, Blue Earth, Faribault Co., Minnesota 
                     + 26 Jun 2012, Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa 
> m:1.7.8.8.5-9.2 THOMAS W. BUSHELL 
                  * 8 May 1928, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 2 Jan 1999, Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa 
                  oo Lois M. Kline, 19 Nov 1960, Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa 
                     * 7 Apr 1916, Moline, Rock Island Co., Illinois 
                     + 24 Aug 2012, Winona, Winona Co., Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.6 MARGARET HAAS  
              * 21 Mar 1863, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 21 Jan 1892, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin  
              Margaret died from Typhoid Fever, along with 3  of her children. 
              After her death, the 3 remaining children were raised by 2 of 
               her sisters. 
              oo Conrad George Noll, 26 Jun 1883, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 14 May 1859, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 21 Mar 1941, Wauwatosa, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-1 MARY MARGARETHA NOLL 
                * 8 May 1884, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + 12 Jan 1892, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-2 CATHERINE NOLL 
                * 6 Jul 1885, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + 9 Sep 1959 
                Sister Mary Siena, O.P. 
                Foster child of Catherine & William Lacey Bushell m:1.7.8.8.5   
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3 ROBERT PETER SR. NOLL => 
                * 15 Nov 1886, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-4 WILLIAM MARTIN NOLL 
                * 3 May 1888, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + 16 Jan 1892, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-5 EDWARD PETER NOLL => 
                * 31 Dec 1889, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-6 FRANK K. NOLL 



                * 14 Nov 1891, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 15 Mar 1892, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.6-3 ROBERT PETER SR. NOLL 
                * 15 Nov 1886, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + 21 May 1977, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                Foster child of Elizabeth Haas & William Burkhardt, m:1.7.8.8.3 
                oo Francis M. Kerth, 26 Apr 1911, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 20 Jun 1893, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 14 Jun 1967, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.1 DOROTHY CLAUDINE NOLL 
                  * 21 Feb 1912, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 5 May 1989, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Fred Paul Bauer, 19 Jun 1935, Wisconsin 
                     * 20 Nov 1910, Illinois 
                     + 12 Sep 1989, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.2 ANTHONY L. NOLL 
                  * 10 Aug 1914, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 10 May 1979, Cudahy, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Jeanette ? 
                     * 25 Nov 1914 
                     + 20 Jul 1998, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.3 ROBERT PETER JR. NOLL 
                  * 16 Nov 1915, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 19 Nov 1980, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Elizabeth ? 
                     * 2 Oct 1916 
                     + 31 Mar 1976, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.4 WILLIAM EDWARD NOLL 
                  * 21 Jan 1918, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 2 May 2007, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Marie Elizabeth Konecny, 18 Jan 1940, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 10 Sep 1921, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 23 Oct 1982, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo2 Laverne Lillian Shuber- Kirt, 10 Nov 1984, Racine Co., WI 
                      * 11 Dec 1921, Green Bay, Brown Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.5 LEO EDWARD NOLL 
                  * 6 Jul 1919, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 24 May 1989, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Beatrice Lorraine Schutten, 21 Aug 1943, Cameron Co., Texas 
                     * 16 Dec 1923, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 11 Dec 2006, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.6 FRANCES (TOOTS) C. NOLL 
                  * 24 Sep 1921, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Stephen R. Horvath 
                     * 12 May 1921, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.7 HELEN C. NOLL 
                  * 1923, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 2 Jun 1962, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.8 ANNA I. NOLL 
                  * 21 Nov 1924, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Frank Zurawski, 10 May 1947, Oak Creek, Wisconsin 
                     * 25 Jan 1923, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 25 Apr 2012, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.9 LAWRENCE P.(Bud) NOLL 
                  * 24 Jun 1926, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 24 Jun 2012, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Nancy J. Davis, 22 Nov 1947, Lake Geneva, Wisconsin 
                     * 30 Jan 1926, La Grange, Walworth Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 29 Sep 2005, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.10 ALBERT ALEXANDER NOLL 
                   * 25 Feb 1928, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 25 Jan 2011, Saint Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota 
                   oo Esther ? 
                      * 24 Oct 1917, Wisconsin 



                      + 16 Jul 1963, Saint Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.11 CLAUDINE M. NOLL 
                   * 22 Nov 1929, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 11 Apr 2010, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   oo Stanley J. Gabik 
                      * 19 Apr 1918, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                      + 18 Sep 1998, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.13 EUGENE P. NOLL 
                   * 1933, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 24 Sep 1950, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.14 ? NOLL 
                   * Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + At Birth 
                   Twin 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-3.15 ? NOLL 
                   * Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + At Birth 
                   Twin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.6-5 EDWARD PETER NOLL 
                * 31 Dec 1889, Barton, Washington Co., Wisconsin 
                + 3 Feb 1980, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                Foster child of Elizabeth Haas & William Burkhardt, m:1.7.8.8.3 
                oo Mildred Corbielle, 5 Jun 1919, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 17 Oct 1899, Cass Co., Minnesota 
                   + 9 Dec 1934, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   d/o Edward Corbeille and Eva Hankins 
                oo2 Catherine Miller, 30 May 1939, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                    * Aug 1889, Wisconsin 
                    + 26 Jul 1964, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo3 Anna S. ? Scherrer, 21 Nov 1966, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                    * 1892, Wisconsin 
                    + 10 Oct 1970, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    Widow of John Scherrer 
> m:1.7.8.8.6-5.1 MARGARET ADELINE NOLL 
                  * 25 Feb 1920, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 10 Mar 2006, Sinsinawa, Grant Co., Wisconsin 
                  Sister Margaret Noll, O.P., Nun - Sinsinawa Dominican Order 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.7 GEORGE M. HAAS 
              * 13 Aug 1866, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 30 Dec 1938, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              oo Mary Anna Sehl, 31 Jan 1893, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 * 3 Apr 1873, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 2 Sep 1956, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 Anna Mary Sehl 
                 d/o Otto Zehl and Susan/Susanna Dresen 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-1 OLIVE CATHERINE HAAS => 
                * 26 Nov 1893, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-2 VICTORIA (DORA) SUSANNA HAAS => 
                * 21 Mar 1895, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-3 MABEL MARIE HAAS 
                * 15 Apr 1897, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 16 Jun 1897, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-4 EARL ADAM HAAS => 
                * 4 Aug 1898, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-5 FLORENCE HAAS 
                * 17 Oct 1900, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 17 Oct 1900, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                Twin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-6 MARIE HAAS 
                * 17 Oct 1900, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 17 Oct 1900, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                Twin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-7 ESTHER GENEVIEVE HAAS => 



                * 18 Dec 1901, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-8 LAURINA ELSIE HAAS => 
                * 12 Oct 1904, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-9 ANNETTE ELEANORE HAAS => 
                * 13 Jun 1908, Caledonia, Racine, Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-10 JEANETTE MARGARET HAAS 
                 * 13 Jun 1908, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 15 Dec 1909, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 Twin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-11 RAYMOND WILLIAM HAAS 
                 * 26 Oct 1909, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 23 Apr 1918, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-12 EUGENE J. HAAS 
                 * 12 Jan 1913, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 12 Jan 1913, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-13 ROBERT ARTHUR HAAS 
                 * 15 Oct 1915, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 8 Jul 1983, Deland, Volusia Co., Florida 
                 oo Grace Wohlin, circa 1935, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    * Jul 1916, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                    Divorced circa 1950 
                 oo2 Ingrid Hostad, 1953, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 11 Jan 1918, Calumet, Kewanee Co., Michigan 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.7-1 OLIVE CATHERINE HAAS 
                * 26 Nov 1893, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 13 Apr 1977, Janesville, Rock Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Henry Francis Newell, 11 Feb 1920, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 26 Dec 1892, Beloit, Rock Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 11 Jun 1976, Janesville, Rock Co., Wisconsin 
                   Musician 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-1.1 RAYMOND HENRY NEWELL 
                  * 20 Nov 1920, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 27 Feb 2011, Rocky River, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio 
                  oo Mary Kathryn Abbott 
                     * 12 Jun 1927, Olive Hill, Carter Co., Kentucky 
                     + 21 Jul 2001, Uniontown, Summit Co., Ohio 
                  oo2 Helen Winnen McKenna 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-1.2 HELEN MARIE NEWELL 
                  * 9 Jul 1923, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 19 Sep 2000, Janesville, Rock Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Frank Weber Hayes, 28 Oct 1950, Wisconsin 
                     * 15 Nov 1917, Janesville, Rock Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 14 Mar 1996, Janesville, Rock Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-1.3 WILLIAM NEWELL 
                  * 23 Jun 1927, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 31 May 2005, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Mary ? 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.7-2 VICTORIA (DORA) SUSANNA HAAS 
                * 21 Mar 1895, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 26 Mar 1983, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Hewitt (Chick) Sylvester Harvey, 18 Jun 1922, Racine Co., WI 
                   * 7 Apr 1895, Howell, Livingston Co.,  Michigan 
                   + 11 Jan 1990, Las Vegas, Clark Co., Nevada 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-2.1 RUTH MARIAN HARVEY 
                  * 15 Aug 1923, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 4 Mar 2003, Occidental, Sonoma Co., California 
                  1973, family relocated to Las Vegas, Nevada 
                  oo Arthur George Jones, 1947, Wisconsin 
                     * 14 Jun 1924, Oglesby, La Salle Co., Illinois 
                     + 31 Dec 2000, Las Vegas, Clark Co., Nevada 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-2.2 ROBERT CHARLES HARVEY => 
                  * 24 Nov 1924, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-2.3 RICHARD (DICKIE BIRD) FRANCIS HARVEY 



                  * 24 Nov 1924, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 9 Feb 2002, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  Twin 
                  oo Audrey Augusta Justman 
                     * 14 Apr 1927, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 23 Apr 2010, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.7-2.2 ROBERT CHARLES HARVEY 
                  * 24 Nov 1924, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 13 Feb 2008, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  Twin 
                  oo Ruth Teresa Redmond 
                     * 9 Jun 1925, Wisconsin 
                     + Living 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-2.2.1 JAMES MICHAEL HARVEY 
                    * 20 Oct 1949, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    Cardinal 
                    Was appointed/elevated to Cardinal, by Pope Benedict, 
                     on 24 Nov 2012. He has served in Rome and the Vatican since  
                     his ordination as a Priest in 1975. 
                   Cardinal-Deacon of San Pio V a Villa Carpegna 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-2.2.2 KATHLEEN ANN HARVEY 
                    * 27 Jun 1951, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    oo Timothy Daniel Braun, 3 Jun 1989, Fond du Lac Co., Wisconsin 
                       * 12 Oct 1961 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-2.2.3 WILLIAM P. HARVEY 
                    * 4 Mar 1954, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    oo Pamela E. Dundon, 27 Apr 1974, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                       * 1 Dec 1954 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-2.2.4 KAREN MARIE HARVEY 
                    * 19 Apr 1956, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-2.2.5 MICHAEL JOSEPH HARVEY 
                    * 31 Jan 1958, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                    oo Barbara Lyn Gronseth, 27 Sep 1980, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                       * 1 Aug 1958 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.7-4 EARL ADAM HAAS 
                * 4 Aug 1898, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 2 Aug 1965, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                oo Elizabeth Dwyer, 9 Apr 1923, Kendall, Monroe Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 8 Sep 1900, Wisconsin 
                   + 29 Oct 1974, Des Plaines, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-4.1 ROBERT GEORGE HAAS 
                  * 26 Dec 1923, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 21 Jun 1994, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  oo Margaret C. Wilson, 9 Sep 1949, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-4.2 VIRGINIA JEAN HAAS 
                  * 25 Mar 1925, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  + 28 Oct 2004, Colorado Springs, El Paso Co., Colorado 
                  oo Angelo Antonio Christopher, 27 May 1948, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     * 2 Nov 1922, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     + 21 Oct 2009, Colorado Springs, El Paso Co., Colorado 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-4.3 JOAN ANN HAAS 
                  * 13 Aug 1944, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  oo Gerald Philip Culm 
                     * 22 Apr 1943, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     + 11 Jul 1999, Wayne, Kane Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.7-7 ESTHER GENEVIEVE HAAS 
                * 18 Dec 1901, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 6 Aug 1960, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Roy Perkins, 21 Jan 1928, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 11 Apr 1902, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 7 Sep 1975, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   s/o Charles Perkins and Alvina Vosels 



> m:1.7.8.8.7-7.1 RONALD JAMES PERKINS 
                  * 27 Jul 1929, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 20 Jan 1988, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  Lt., Racine Fire Dept., & co-owner of Bell City Fire Ext. &  
                   Equip Co.   
                  oo Barbara Ruth Bundy 
                     * Mar 1930, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo2 Marlene J. Winsall 
                      * 21 Sep 1939, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-7.2 RALPH CHARLES PERKINS 
                  * 21 Nov 1933, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 6 Oct 2008, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Verna Mae Schmidt, 12 Apr 1958 
                     * 5 Dec 1930, North Dakota 
                     + 18 Nov 1999, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-7.3 BERNADETTE (BUNNIE) MADONNA PERKINS 
                  * 8 Feb 1939, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 16 Jul 1988, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Gary L. Beiley, 19 Sep 1959, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     * 10 Jan 1935, Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.7-8 LORRAINE ELSIE HAAS 
                * 12 Oct 1904, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                + 28 Jan 1993, Granada Hills, Los Angeles Co., California 
                oo Thorwald Miller Jensen, 2 Jun 1928, Racine, Wisconsin 
                   * 29 Aug 1905, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 5 Jul 1956, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-8.1 KENNETH ALFRED JENSEN 
                  * 1931, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Patricia Ann Remillard, 1952 
                     Divorced Jan 1974, Los Angeles Co., California 
                     * 1933 
                  oo2 Nancy Wintelmann 
                      Was married to Genrich or maiden name may have been Genrich 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-8.2 THOMAS LYLE JENSEN 
                  * 30 Dec 1934, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 8 Jul 2004, Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California 
                  oo Rose Ann Romley 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.7-9 ANNETTE ELEANORE HAAS 
                * 13 Jun 1908, Caledonia, Racine, Co., Wisconsin 
                + 22 Mar 2001, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                Twin 
                oo John George Lamers, 30 Oct 1929, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 15 Sep 1906, Wisconsin 
                   + 24 Jul 1980, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-9.1 SHIRLEY ANN LAMERS 
                  * 5 Feb 1931, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 25 Apr 2012, Hutto, Williamson Co., Texas 
                  oo James Herman Runkel, 22 Apr 1950, Waukegan, Lake Co., Illinois 
                     * 27 Sep 1929, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                     + 24 May 2001, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-9.2 JOHN THEODORE LAMERS 
                  * 30 Jun 1933, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 17 Sep 2008, Lisle, Du Page Co., Illinois 
                  oo Lorna Mae Lockrem 
                     * 20 Jan 1934, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 
                     + 31 May 1991, LaGrange, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-9.3 JAMES HENRY LAMERS 
                  * 26 Nov 1935, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Judy Claire Meinert 
                     * 4 Apr 1939, Racine, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-9.4 LAWRENCE GEORGE LAMERS 
                  * 17 Sep 1937, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 17 Jan 1939, Racine Co., Wisconsin 



> m:1.7.8.8.7-9.5 JOSEPH ROY LAMERS 
                  * 12 Apr 1939, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Barbara Ann Schultz 
                     * 15 Mar 1944 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-9.6 KATHRYN MARY LAMERS 
                  * 23 Nov 1943, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Donald R. Skorke, 19 Oct 1968, Los Angeles Co., California 
                     * 29 Nov 1939, Elyria, Lorain Co., Ohio 
> m:1.7.8.8.7-9.7 MICHAEL DONALD LAMERS 
                  * 5 Jan 1949, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Cathy Jayne Anthonsen 
                     * 8 Jun 1949 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9 FRANCIS (FRANK) DANIEL HAAS 
              * 25 Sep 1870, Caledonia, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
              + 31 Aug 1939, Wauwatosa, Milwaukee Co.,  Wisconsin 
              oo Mary (Mamie) Estelle Scanlan, 22 Nov 1899, Milwaukee Co., WI  
                 * 9 Sep 1871, Oak Creek, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 7 Nov 1932, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 d/o Luke Scanlan & Julia Bridget Oherrin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-1 FEMALE HAAS 
                * 6 Apr 1900, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 6 Apr 1900, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                Twin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-2 EDNA MARY HAAS 
                * 6 Apr 1900, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 31 Aug 1994, St. Francis, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                Twin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3 FRANCIS JOSEPH HAAS => 
                * 8 Mar 1901, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-4 HELEN ELIZABETH HAAS 
                * 19 Mar 1902, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 27 Oct 1996, St. Francis, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-5 HARRY J. HAAS 
                * 24 Mar 1903, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 7 Mar 1958, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Myrna Marion Johnson, 8 Oct 1925, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 31 Aug 1900, Eaton, Manitowoc Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 28 Mar 1983, Greenville, Greenville Co., South Carolina 
                   d/o Bennie Bercy Johnson & Olga Martha Schwalbe 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-6 FRANK DANIEL HAAS 
                * 19 Apr 1904, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 16 Oct 1904, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-7 JULIA MARGARET HAAS 
                * 23 Mar 1905, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 3 Nov 2000, Burlington, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
                oo Myron Joseph Gross, 5 Aug 1924, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
                   * 10 Oct 1902, Marinette Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 5 Feb 1979, Burlington, Racine Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-8 JOHN HAAS 
                * 21 Mar 1906, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 24 Mar 1906, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin  
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9 THOMAS ALYOSIOUS HAAS => 
                * 6 Mar 1907, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-10 ANNA HAAS 
                 * 5 Feb 1909, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 8 Sep 1909, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-11 FRANCIS M. HAAS 
                 * Apr 1910, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 16 Apr 1913, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 Twin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-12 CHARLES HAAS 
                 * Apr 1910, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + Apr 1910, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 Twin 



> m:1.7.8.8.9-13 MARY HAAS 
                 * 4 Oct 1912, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 4 Oct 1912, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-14 GERTRUDE M. HAAS 
                 * 17 Aug 1914, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                 + 17 Aug 1914, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-3 FRANCIS JOSEPH HAAS 
                * 8 Mar 1901, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 5 Nov 1987, Fremont, Alameda Co., California 
                oo Clara A. Jacobs, 1926, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 27 Jul 1897, Menasha, Winnebago Co., Wisconsin 
                   + Oct 1966, Bartlette, Cook Co., Illinois 
                   d/o Nicholas Jacobs & Anna Maria Marx 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.1 ROBERT ARNOLD HERSCHBERG => 
                  * 9 Jul 1920, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.2 GLENN FRANCIS HAAS => 
                  * 24 Apr 1927, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3 DALE THOMAS HAAS => 
                  * 20 Sep 1934, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.4 JOHN JOSEPH HAAS 
                  * 6 Nov 1935, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  + 30 Mar 1991, Fremont, Alameda Co., California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-3.1 ROBERT ARNOLD HERSCHBERG 
                  * 9 Jul 1920, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  + 25 May 2005, Mountain Home, Baxter Co., Arkansas 
                  Changed last name to Haas when he adopted by Francis Joseph Haas  
                  oo Agnes L. Brown, 27 Jun 1942, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     * 28 Sep 1920, Havana, Huron Co., Ohio 
                     + 8 Mar 2004, Mountain Home, Baxter Co., Arkansas 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.1.1 ROBERT ARNOLD HAAS 
                    * 19 Apr 1943, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                    + 30 Sep 1981, Villa Park, DuPage Co., Illinois 
                    oo Jacquelyn Rita Pollard, 1965, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                       * 29 Jul 1947, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.1.2 JANET LOUISE HAAS 
                    * 10 Jan 1947, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                    + 30 Mar 2003, Mountain Home, Baxter Co., Arkansas 
                    oo Thomas Jaeger, Illinois 
                    oo2 Donald Joseph Daniszewski, 1972, Illinois 
                        * 5 Feb 1949, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.1.3 DONALD ERIC HAAS 
                    * 20 Feb 1953, Cook Co., Illinois 
                    + 20 Sep 1990, Mountain Home, Baxter Co., Arkansas 
                    Twin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.1.4 NANCY ANN HAAS 
                    * 20 Feb 1953, Cook Co., Illinois 
                    + 18 Jan 1993, DuPage Co., Illinois 
                    Twin 
                    oo Joseph P. Santucci, circa 1984, Cook Co., Illinois 
                       * 15 Dec 1942, Cook Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-3.2 GLENN FRANCIS HAAS 
                  * 24 Apr 1927, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Frieda Marlene Hense, 18 May 1950, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     * 26 Mar 1931, Michigan 
                     + 23 Apr 1989, Cincinatti, Hamilton Co., Ohio 
                  oo2 Sally A. ?, South Bend, St. Joseph Co., Indiana 
                      * 23 May 1932 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.2.1 EVELYNE HAAS 
                    * Indiana 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.2.2 MARK HAAS 
                    * Indiana 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.2.3 KIRK HAAS 



                    * Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3 DALE THOMAS HAAS 
                  * 20 Sep 1934, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  + 30 Dec 2010, Bakersfield, Kern Co., California 
                  oo Mary Jean Savanyu, 22 Dec 1959, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     Divorced, circa 1968 
                  oo2 Carol Ann Greene, 21 Dec 1975, Las Vegas, Clark Co., Nevada 
                      * 13 Oct 1951 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3.1 JANET HAAS 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3.2 EVELYNE HAAS 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3.3 NANCY HAAS 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3.4 THOMAS HAAS 
                    + 1967 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3.5 THERESA MARY HAAS 
                    * 10 Jan 1976, Los Angeles Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3.6 CHRISTINA LYNN HAAS 
                    * 5 Apr 1977, Los Angeles Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3.7 CHARLES PATRICK HAAS 
                    * 10 Jun 1980, Los Angeles Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3.8 ELIZABETH ANN HAAS 
                    * 15 Mar 1983, San Diego Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-3.3.9 KATHERINE RENEE HAAS 
                    * 11 Feb 1985, San Diego Co., California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-9 THOMAS ALYOSIOUS HAAS 
                * 10 Mar 1907, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                + 17 Dec 1997, Spring Park, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 
                oo Margaret Myra Cullens, 4 Jul 1936, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   * 27 Feb 1911, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                   + 25 Dec 1993, Spring Park, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 
                   Casimira Julia Kawczynski 
                   d/o Andrew Kawczynski & Magdalena Margaret Zielinski 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.1 DOLORES MARGUERITE HAAS => 
                  * 12 Aug 1936, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2 THOMAS FRANK HAAS  => 
                  * 18 Sep 1938, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.3 BARBARA CAROL HAAS  
                  * 16 Jul 1940, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  oo James (Dick) Richard Munns, 7 Mar 1992, Los Angeles Co., California 
                     * 22 Apr 1922, Walla Walla, Walla Walla Co., Washington 
                     + 10 Dec 2005, Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.4 JAMES PHILLIP HAAS =>  
                  * 24 May 1945, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.5 MARK G. HAAS 
                  * 24 May 1956, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-9.1 DOLORES MARGUERITE HAAS 
                  * 12 Aug 1936, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  + 10 Feb 2005, Seal Beach, Orange Co., California 
                  oo Vincent M. Marconi, 3 May 1959, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     * 8 Sep 1932, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     s/o Joseph Romao Marconi & Emelia M. Lenza 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.1.1 ROCCO MARCONI 
                    * 22 Nov 1959, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.1.2 GREGORY MARCONI 
                    * 22 Oct 1960, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.1.3 ROBERT MARCONI 
                    * 4 May 1962, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.1.4 GINA MARIE MARCONI => 
                    * 4 Jun 1969, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-9.1.4 GINA MARIE MARCONI 
                    * 4 Jun 1969, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                    oo Thomas Joseph Craig, 12 Aug 2001, Las Vegas, Nevada 



                       * 26 Nov 1961, Pennsylvania 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.1.4.1 TAYLOR MARIE CRAIG 
                      * 28 Jun 2005, Seal Beach, Orange Co., California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2 THOMAS FRANK HAAS 
                  * 18 Sep 1938 Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                  Thorasic Surgeon 
                  oo Pamella Jean Reichwein, 1964, Elgin, DuPage Co., Ilinois 
                     * 27 Aug 1941, Illinois 
                     Divorced 10 Jan 1986, Palm Beach Co., Florida 
                     d/o John Reichwein & Mary Heisler 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2.1 THOMAS JOHN HAAS => 
                    * 20 May 1966, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2.2 REGAN CHRISTINE HAAS => 
                    * 21 May 1969 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2.1 THOMAS JOHN HAAS 
                    * 20 May 1966, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
                    oo Cynthia Erin Maser, 15 Oct 1994, Miami, Dade Co., Florida 
                       * 18 Dec 1970 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2.1.1 CAMERON HAAS 
                      * 2000, Florida 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2.1.2 KENDALL HAAS 
                      * 2003, Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2.2 REGAN CHRISTINE HAAS 
                    * 21 May 1969 
                    oo John T. Rupp, 1996, New York, New York   
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2.2.1 ALEXIS MADISON RUPP  
                      * 3 AUG 1997, New York City, New York 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2.2.2 BRAEDON TEMPEST RUPP  
                      * 9 AUG 1999, New York City, New York 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.2.2.3 SEBASTIAN SCOTT RUPP  
                      * 13 DEC 2000, West Palm Beach, Palm Beach Co., Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-9.4 JAMES PHILLIP HAAS  
                  * 24 May 1945, Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin 
                  oo Carole Lee Cmolik, 17 Feb 1973, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois  
                     * 23 Aug 1949, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     Was married to ? Goodwin 
                     d/o Charles Cmolik and Rose Bilek 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.4.1 CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL GOODWIN  
                    * 3 Sep 1970, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                    Changed last name to Haas 
                    Stepson of James Phillip Haas 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.4.2 GARRETT JAMES HAAS =>  
                    * 25 Oct 1973, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.8.8.9-9.4.2 GARRETT JAMES HAAS  
                    * 25 Oct 1973, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                    oo Sara Louise Sellin, 24 Sep 1999, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 
                       * 1 May 1969, Buffalo, Wright Co., Illinois 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.4.2.1 ALEXANDRA (LEXIE) ROSE HAAS  
                      * 3 Jun 2002, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.7.8.8.9-9.4.2.2 LAUREN RAE HAAS  
                      * 28 Apr 2004, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.10 ANTON HUG 
           * 28 Mar 1796, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
           + 2 Nov 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           oo Katharina Saar, 17 Jan 1820, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              * 20 Dec 1796, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
              + 2 Sep 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.1 KATHARINA HUG 
             * 14 Sep 1820, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



             + 6 Oct 1821, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.2 ANTON HUG 
             * 28 Feb 1822, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 24 Dec 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.3 KARL HUG 
             * 15 Jun 1823, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
             26 Jun 1845, Emigrated to America 
> m:1.7.10.4 CHRISTIAN HUG 
             * 15 Dec 1824, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.5 MICHAEL HUG 
             * 9 Jun 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.6 JOSEF HUG 
             * 26 Feb 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.7 PHILIPP HUG 
             * 6 Aug 1830, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 11 Sep 1830, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8 MARIA JOSEFA HUG => 
             * 15 Jan 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.9 KATHARINA HUG 
             * 29 Nov 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 18 Apr 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.10.8 MARIA JOSEFA HUG 
             * 15 Jan 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 3 Jan 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             oo Benedikt Seitz, 15 Mar 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 5 Feb 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
                + 21 Dec 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
                Maria Josefa & Benedikt are 2nd cousins 
                See m:1.9.5.1 
                s/o Martin Seitz & Anna Johanna Mühlhäußler 
> m:1.7.10.8.1 MARIA ANNA SEITZ 
               * 19 Dec 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 3 Jan 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Anton Saar, 22 May 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 11 May 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
                  + 22 Apr 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Great grandson of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                  See m:1.5.3.5.5, for a listing of their children 
> m:1.7.10.8.2 JOSEFA SEITZ 
               * 17 Jul 1856, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 3 Jan 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Lorenz Haas, 31 Jan 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 8 Aug 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany    
                  + 13 May 1916, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Direct descendant of Johann Martin Eisenbeis m:1  
                  On father’s side thru Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7   
                  On mother’s side thru Judas Thaddaeus Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                  See m:1.5.3.4.4 for a listing of children 
> m:1.7.10.8.3 MARIA AMALIA SEITZ => 
               * 17 Mar 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.10.8.3 MARIA AMALIA SEITZ 
               * 17 Mar 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 20 Sep 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Alexius Späth, 7 May 1883, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 15 Jul 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 29 Mar 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-1 JOSEF SPÄTH 
                 * 28 Apr 1884, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-2 THEODOR SPÄTH => 
                 * 30 Apr 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-3 PAULINE SPÄTH 
                 * 16 May 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                 + 3 Sep 1886, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-4 WILFRIED SPÄTH 
                 * 31 Jul 1887, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 8 Mar 1915, Russia 
                 Killed in Action - World War I 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-5 MARIA FRIEDA SPÄTH => 
                 * 7 Sep 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-6 ANNA SPÄTH => 
                 * 6 Jul 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-7 AMALIA SPÄTH 
                 * 18 Jan 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 26 Jul 1974, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Wilhelm Krebs, 25 May 1914, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 19 Sep 1885, Heiligenzell,  Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 20 Mar 1970, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-8 PAULINE SPÄTH => 
                 * 21 Oct 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-9 MARIA SPÄTH => 
                 * 3 Feb 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.10.8.3-2 THEODOR SPÄTH 
                 * 30 Apr 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1 May 1942, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Karolina Held, 26 Oct 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 15 Sep 1889, Oberweier,  Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-2.1 ALEXIUS SPÄTH 
                   * 11 Aug 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 5 Aug 1941, Russia 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-2.2 KLARA ANNA SPÄTH 
                   * 2 Feb 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Richard Kempf, 27 Jan 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 22 Oct 1912, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-2.3 ALFRED SPÄTH 
                   * 23 Jun 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 27 Sep 1939, Dinglingen, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-2.4 FELIX SPÄTH 
                   * 3 Jun 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Erna Eugenie Kempf, 19 Jul 1946, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                      * 27 Sep 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.10.8.3-5 MARIA FRIEDA SPÄTH 
                 * 7 Sep 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 28 Sep 1953, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Max Hertweck, 9 Sep 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 7 Sep 1888, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 6 Aug 1945, Kerklingen, Aalen, Württemberg, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-5.1 HILDEGARD FREDERIKE HERTWECK 
                   * 10 Jun 1912, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 22 Sep 1975, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Hermann Vogt, 8 Sep 1934, Zell a.H, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                      * 2 Oct 1908, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-5.2 PAULINE MARGARETHA HERTWECK 
                   * 23 Aug 1913, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 21 Nov 1913, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-5.3 LYDIA JOHANNA HERTWECK 
                   * 25 Jul 1915, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Felix Berger, 31 Dec 1942, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 17 Jun 1910, Wagshurst, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-5.4 JDA BERTHA HERTWECK 
                   * 19 Nov 1919, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 7 Apr 1926, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-5.5 MAX HERTWECK 
                   * 5 Jul 1921, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Gertrud (Gerda) Kohler, 2 Feb 1950, Friesenheim, Baden 



                      * 3 Dec 1919, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-5.6 LUCIA JDDA HERTWECK 
                   * 7 May 1928, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Roger Marius Baleydier, 29 Oct 1946, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 9 May 1923, Saint-Bonnet-le-Château, Loire, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.10.8.3-6 ANNA SPÄTH 
                 * 6 Jul 1890, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 27 Aug 1975, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Josef Krebs, 22 Mar 1914, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 17 Sep 1887, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 3 Oct 1967, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-6.1 ELSA MAIA KREBS 
                   * 22 Feb 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 30 Jan 1957, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden Germany 
                   oo HUBERT ROTTLER, 24 Sep 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 15 Jan 1914, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      3rd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-6.2 PAUL KREBS 
                   * 27 Jan 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Hedwig Virginia Weschle, 10 Jun 1943, Oberweier, Baden 
                      * 8 Apr 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.10.8.3-8 PAULINE SPÄTH 
                 * 21 Oct 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Otto Hertweck, 16 Nov 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 25 Oct 1890, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    1937, Separated 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-8.1 MARGARETHA HERTWECK 
                   * 29 Nov 1916, Treffurt, Wartburgkreis, Thuringia, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-8.2 ELLA HERTWECK 
                   * 12 Dec 1919, Treffurt, Wartburgkreis, Thuringia, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.10.8.3-9 MARIA SPÄTH 
                 * 3 Feb 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Friedrich Held, 3 May 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 10 Jun 1898, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 16 May 1955, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-9.1 ALFRED HELD 
                   * 30 Oct 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 8 Nov 1942, Russia 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
> m:1.7.10.8.3-9.2 ROBERT HELD 
                   * 5 Jul 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 20 Jul 1944, Bordeaux, Aquitaine, Gironde, France 
                   Killed in Action - World War II 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.12 GERTRUD HUG  
           * 6 Nov 1798, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 4 Nov 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           oo Sebastian Rieder, 17 Jul 1820, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
              * 13 Jan 1798, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 6 Jun 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.1 PHILIPP RIEDER 
             * 2 Nov 1820, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 21 Nov 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.2 KARL RIEDER 
             * 16 Apr 1822, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 19 Jul 1822, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.3 OTTILIA RIEDER 
             * 3 May 1823, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 11 Jun 1823, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.4 OTILIA RIEDER 
             * 10 Oct 1824, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Ottilia Riether 



             Emigrated to US 
> m:1.7.12.5 ELENORA RIETHER => 
             * 23 Apr 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.6 FERDINAND RIEDER 
             * 12 Dec 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 6 Nov 1859, Nordweil, Kr. Emmendingen, Baden Germany 
> m:1.7.12.7 JOSEFA RIEDER 
             * 5 Sep 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 20 Jan 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.8 THERESIA RIEDER 
             * 9 Oct 1830, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 12 Dec 1830, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.9 KARL RIEDER 
             * 5 Nov 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 6 Apr 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.10 AMALIA RIEDER 
              * 26 Jan 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 30 Jan 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.11 VALENTIN RIEDER 
              * 14 Feb 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Aug 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.12 AUGUSTIN RIEDER 
              * 21 Aug 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 16 Aug 1870 
> m:1.7.12.13 PHILIPP RIETHER => 
              * 10 Oct 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.14 KARL RIEDER 
              * 21 Oct 1840, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 16 Jan 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.15 MARIA ANNA RIEDER 
              Maria Anna Riether 
              * 25 Jun 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              1867 Emigrated to US 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.12.5 ELENORA RIETHER 
             * 23 Apr 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 30 Jan 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             oo Valentin Curtaz, 11 Nov 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                * 10 Feb 1823, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 20 Dec 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
                 Valentin & Eleanora were 2nd cousins 
                See m:1.9.3.6 
> m:1.7.12.5.1 FELIX LIENHARD RIETHER 
               * 7 Feb 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               The father was Karl Lienhard, of Berghaupten, Freiburg, Baden 
               May have emigrated to US 
> m:1.7.12.5.2 KARL BORROMÄUS CURTAZ 
               * 3 Jun 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.5.3 MARIA VALENTIN CURTAZ 
               * 1 Dec 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.5.4 MARIA JOSEF CURTAZ 
               * 8 Dec 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 10 Dec 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.5.5 JOSEF CURTAZ 
               * 22 Dec 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 27 Dec 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.12.13 PHILIPP RIETHER 
              * 10 Oct 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 18 May 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Elisabeth Himmelsbach, 5 Jul 1868, Reichenbach, Offenburg, Germany 
                 * 6 Nov 1844, Kuhbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + May 1870, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo2 Sofia Kempf, 10 Oct 1870, , Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                  * 16 May 1845, Diersburg, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                  + 15 Feb 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.13.1 KARL RIETHER => 
                * 6 Aug 1871, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.12.13.1 KARL RIETHER 
                * 6 Aug 1871, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Maria Magdalena Bürkle, 26 May 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden  
                   * 21 Dec 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.13.1-1 MARIA MAGDALENA RIETHER 
                  * 6 Jun 1897, Freiburg, Briesgau, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.13.1-2 JOSEF RIETHER 
                  * 4 Dec 1899, Freiburg, Briesgau, Baden, Germany 
                  + 4 Dec 1899, Freiburg, Briesgau, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.13.1-3 SOPHIA RIETHER 
                  * 8 Nov 1900, Freiburg, Briesgau, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.13.1-4 FRIEDA RIETHER 
                  * 28 May 1902, Freiburg, Briesgau, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Johann Erbersdobler, 1938, Freiburg, Briesgau, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.12.13.1-5 HILDA RIETHER 
                  * 9 Sep 1908, Freiburg, Briesgau, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Oskar Hahn, 30 Nov 1935, Freiburg, Briesgau, Baden, Germany 
                     * 21 Sep 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     3rd great grandson of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                     s/o Ludwig Hahn & Rosa Cromer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.7.13 GEORG HUG 
           * 4 Jul 1801, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 18 Dec 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           oo Ottilia Kalt, 2 Oct 1822, , Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              * 31 Jul 1804, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany  
              + 12 Dec 1882, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.7.13.1 MARIA ANNA HUG 
             * 18 Sep 1823, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 12 Sep 1833, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9 APOLLONIA EISENBEIS 
        * 1 Feb 1764, Kuhbach, Lahr, Schwarzwald, Germany, Germany 
        + 6 Jun 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
        oo Franz Benedikt Seitz, 26 May 1784, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           * 19 Dec 1757, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 6 Jun 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           s/o Sebastian Seitz & Magdalena Bähr 
> m:1.9.1 BENEDIKT SEITZ => 
          * 22 May 1785, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2 ELIZABETHA SEITZ => 
          * 31 Oct 1786, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3 MAGDALENA SEITZ => 
          * 10 Mar 1789, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4 JOSEF SEITZ => 
          * 10 Mar 1792, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5 MARTIN SEITZ => 
          * 5 Oct 1794, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany  
> m:1.9.6 APOLLONIA SEITZ => 
          * 15 Feb 1797, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany  
> m:1.9.7 MARIA KLARA SEITZ => 
          * 3 Aug 1799, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.8 FRANZ XAVIER SEITZ 
          * 7 Dec 1800, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 7 Oct 1810, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.9 GENOVEA SEITZ 
          * 28 May 1803, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 14 Feb 1806, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.10 FRIDOLIN SEITZ 
           * 25 Sep 1805, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



           + 30 Jul 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11 LUKAS SEITZ => 
           * 16 Oct 1808, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.1 BENEDIKT SEITZ 
          * 22 May 1785, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Maria Anna Heß, 17 Jun 1816, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 2 Sep 1793, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 14 Mar 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Maria Anna Hess 
             d/o Peter Heß & Ludgardis Herz 
> m:1.9.1.1 GEORG SEITZ => 
            * 21 Apr 1813, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.1.1 GEORG SEITZ 
            * 21 Apr 1813, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Karolina Lehmann, 18 Jul 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 31 Aug 1824 
            6 Jan 1847, Emigrated to US 
> m:1.9.1.1.1 AMALIE SEITZ 
              * 5 Mar 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 24 Mar 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2 ELIZABETHA SEITZ 
          * 31 Oct 1786, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 27 Aug 1852, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Johannes Evangelist Haas, 23 Nov 1807, Heligenzell, Baden, Germany 
             * 29 Dec 1768, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 29 Dec 1837, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             s/o Johann Georg Haas & Sabina Roth 
> m:1.9.2.1 LORENZ HAAS 
            * 16 Aug 1808, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 2 Feb 1828, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            Laurentius Haas 
> m:1.9.2.2 ELISABETHA HAAS => 
            * 19 Nov 1809, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3 JOSEPH HAAS => 
            * 23 Jan 1812, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4 GEORG HAAS => 
            * 10 Feb 1814, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5 MICHAEL HAAS => 
            * 22 Sep 1816, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.6 BENEDIKT HAAS 
            * 7 Apr 1820, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 13 Oct 1851, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7 KARL HAAS => 
            * 17 Mar 1823, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.8 JOHANNES HAAS 
            * 19 Mar 1825, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 21 Dec 1850, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.2 ELISABETHA HAAS 
            * 19 Nov 1809, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 12 Feb 1893, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Franz Sales Josef Springmann, 11 Jan 1836, Heligenzell, Baden 
               * 1807, Schenkenzell, Schiltach, Germany 
               + 1 Feb 1877, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.2.1 MAGDALENA SPRINGMANN 
              * 19 Jul 1835, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 11 Dec 1911, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Ordensschwester = Nun 
> m:1.9.2.2.2 JOSEF SPRINGMANN 
              * 12 Apr 1838, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 28 Sep 1840, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.2.3 ELISABETH SPRINGMANN 



              * 5 Oct 1840, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 14 Aug 1841, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.2.4 ELISABETH SPRINGMANN 
              * 19 Dec 1842, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 22 Mar 1847, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.2.5 JOSEF SPRINGMANN 
              * 19 Nov 1844, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 28 Sep 1840, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.2.6 KARL SPRINGMANN 
              * 2 Jan 1849, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 11 Apr 1930, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Theresia Baumann, 22 Feb 1876, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 17 Mar 1853, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 2 Sep 1917, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.2.7 LORENZ SPRINGMANN 
              * 13 Mar 1851, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 10 Oct 1851, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.2.8 ANNA MARIA SPRINGMANN 
              * 9 Aug 1853, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 7 Jul 1924, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Ordensschwester = Nun 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.3 JOSEPH HAAS 
            * 23 Jan 1812, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 16 Jul 1886, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Karolina Hübel, 5 Nov 1838, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 7 Jul 1813, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 27 May 1879, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               d/o Johannes Michael Hübel & Maria Magdalena Kürtz 
> m:1.9.2.3.1 MAGDALENA HAAS 
              * 12 Aug 1839, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 26 Oct 1839, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2 WILHELM HAAS => 
              * 11 Apr 1841, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.3 KATHARINA HAAS 
              * 24 Nov 1842, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.4 MAGDALENA HAAS 
              * 27 Sep 1852, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 30 Mar 1855, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.3.2 WILHELM HAAS 
              * 11 Apr 1841, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 20 Aug 1913, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Magdalena Pabst, 26 Oct 1868, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 3 Jan 1844, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 26 Aug 1926, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-1 MARIA BENEDIKT HAAS 
                * 25 Feb 1870, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 2 Jul 1939, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Maria Anna Steiert, 22 Nov 1909, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden 
                   * 19 Oct 1878, Dörlinbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 4 Feb 1953, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-2 KATHARINA HAAS 
                * 21 Feb 1872, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 14 Jun 1881, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-3 KARL HAAS 
                * 21 Feb 1872, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Henriette Faßnacht, 28 Feb 1909 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-4 MARIA MAGDALENA HAAS 
                * 10 Jun 1876, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-5 PHILIPP JOSEPH HAAS 
                * 17 Apr 1878, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 25 Apr 1878, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-6 PHILIPP HAAS => 
                * 17 Apr 1878, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.9.2.3.2-7 HERMANN JOSEPH HAAS 
                * 7 Nov 1882, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 13 Mar 1952, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Pauline Nock, 10 Apr 1926, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 29 Jun 1899, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-8 FRANZ JOSEF HAAS => 
                * 7 Nov 1882, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.3.2-6 PHILIPP HAAS 
                * 17 Apr 1878, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 17 Dec 1918, Nikolajewo, Ukraine, Russia 
                Died in an infirmary, World War I 
                oo Maria Anna Müller, 25 Apr 1910, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden 
                   * 8 Sep 1884, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 8 Feb 1923, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-6.1 THERESIA HAAS 
                  * 12 Apr 1911, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 9 Nov 1971, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-6.2 HEINRICH JOSEPH HAAS 
                  * 11 Sep 1913, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 22 Mar 1969, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-6.3 OTTILIA HAAS => 
                  * 29 Apr 1916, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.3.2-6.3 OTTILIA HAAS 
                  * 29 Apr 1916, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 27 Mar 1974, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Josef Vetter, 6 Nov 1948, Freiburg-Gunterstal, Germany 
                     * 8 Jul 1910, Reichenbach bei Gengenbach, Baden Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-6.3.1 ELIZABETH ANN HAAS 
                    * 29 Jan 1940, Freiburg, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Hugo Wendle, 13 Aug 1960, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       * 8 Jun 1937, Ichenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-6.3.2 URSULA WALLBURGA VETTER 
                    * 29 May 1950, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Gerhard Plottnik, 15 Aug 1970, Heligenzell, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-6.3.3 RITA VETTER 
                    * 18 Sep 1951, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Manfred Müller, 29 Aug 1970, Ichenheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-6.3.4 MARTIN JOSEF VETTER 
                    * 14 Feb 1953, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Margarete Straub, 5 Sep 1981, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden  
                    * 5 Sep 1955, Lenzkirch, Villinggen, Schwarswald Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-6.3.5 ROLAND VETTER 
                    * 22 Jan 1958, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 7 Aug 1979, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.3.2-8 FRANZ JOSEF HAAS 
                * 7 Nov 1882, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 31 Oct 1913, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Rosalia Kopp, 24 Jul 1911, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 23 Jan 1886, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-8.1 JOSEPH WILHELM HAAS 
                  * 25 Apr 1912, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 20 Oct 1913, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.3.2-8.2 MAGDALENA ROSALIA HAAS 
                  * 25 Sep 1913, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 30 Sep 1913, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.4 GEORG HAAS 
            * 10 Feb 1814, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 17 Sep 1848, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Magdalena Kopp, 30 Dec 1839, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 5 Nov 1812, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 21 Dec 1854, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.9.2.4.1 KARL HAAS 
              * 2 Nov 1839, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Emigrated to Switzerland 
              oo Selina Süß, 1878, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * Waldeck, Waldeck-Frankenberg,Hesse Germany 
                 Lived in Affoltern, Edertal, Bern, Switzerland 
> m:1.9.2.4.2 LUISE HAAS => 
              * 15 Dec 1840, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.3 JOSEF HAAS 
              * 22 Nov 1842, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 23 Mar 1843, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.4 JOSEF HAAS 
              * 17 Mar 1844, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.5 WILHELM HAAS 
              * 8 Feb 1846, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6 MAGDALENA HAAS => 
              * 8 Feb 1848, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.4.2 LUISE HAAS 
              * 15 Dec 1840, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.2-1 MARIA LOUISE HAAS 
                * 5 Nov 1863, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.2-2 WILHELM EMIL HAAS 
                * 21 Sep 1865, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.2-3 MARIA ANNA HAAS 
                * 21 Jun 1868, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 24 Aug 1868, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.2-4 KARL HAAS 
                * 18 Nov 1871, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.4.6 MAGDALENA HAAS 
              * 8 Feb 1848, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 17 Aug 1921, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Anton Ehret, 1873, Seelbach, Lahr, Baden. Germany 
                 * 1849, Seelbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 2 Jan 1922, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-1 ANNA EHRET 
                * 1874, Seelbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 12 Jan 1906, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-2 MATHIAS EHRET => 
                * 22 Apr 1876, Reichenbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-3 JOSEPH EHRET => 
                * 20 May 1882, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-4 KARL EHRET 
                * 28 Sep 1885, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.4.6-2 MATHIAS EHRET 
                * 22 Apr 1876, Reichenbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Mar 1916, Illfurth, Haut-Rhin, Alsace, France 
                Killed in action, during World War I 
                oo Katharina Haitz, 6 Sep 1902, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 27 May 1875, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 3 Mar 1948, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-2.1 KLARA ROSA EHRET 
                  * 22 Jun 1903, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Heinrich Herman Moser, 19 Oct 1928, Oberweier,Lahr, Baden 
                     * 15 Jul 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-2.2 EUGEN WILLIBALD EHRET 
                  * 26 Jan 1905, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 23 Aug 1968, Offenburg, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Elisabeth Rosa Müller, 4 Jan 1936, Freiburg, Baden Germany 
                     * 15 Jan 1907, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 25 Aug 1988, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-2.3 CAMILL WALDEMAR EHRET 
                  * 17 Feb 1910, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                  + 3 Jun 1987, Offenburg, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Elsa Maria Watter, 26 Nov 1935, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 8 Sep 1910, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 27 Feb 1975, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.4.6-3 JOSEPH EHRET 
                * 20 May 1882, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Dec 1918, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Luise Schropp, 8 Feb 1909, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 4 Jan 1885, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 15 Aug 1971, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-3.1 ANNA EHRET 
                  * 17 Feb 1910, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 2 Jan 1987, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-3.2 JOSEPH EHRET 
                  * 12 Jun 1911, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 13 Jun 1911, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-3.3 EMILIE EHRET 
                  * 22 Sep 1912, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 19 Jun 1915, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-3.4 MATHILDE EHRET 
                  * 24 Mar 1914, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-3.5 BERNHARD EHRET 
                  * 17 Aug 1917, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Gertrud Müller, 16 Nov 1942, Heilgenzell,Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 19 Dec 1923, Eichen, Westerwald, Rhineland-Paltinate Germany 
> m:1.9.2.4.6-3.6 JOSEPHA EHRET 
                  * 2 Jun 1919, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 31 Dec 1921, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.5 MICHAEL HAAS 
            * 22 Sep 1816, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 1 Dec 1849, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Magdalena Curtaz, 11 Dec 1839, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 10 Feb 1814, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 22 Apr 1843, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis, 1.9 
               Michael Haas & Magdalena Curtaz were also 1st cousins 
               See m:1.9.3.3 
               d/o Josef Curtaz & Magdalena Seitz 
            oo2 Maria Theresia Hupfer, 9 Jan 1844, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 18 Apr 1808, Reichenbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 27 Dec 1854, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                d/o Andreas Hupfer & Catharina Christ 
> m:1.9.2.5.1 MICHAEL HAAS 
              * 11 Sep 1837, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.2 MAGDALENA HAAS => 
              * 20 Mar 1839, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Ludwig Frick 
                 Citizen of Ötigheim, Bataillontambour, Rastatt, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.3 THERESIA HAAS => 
              * 6 Oct 1841, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Philipp Jakob Bischoff, 19 Dec 1875, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Citizen of Kieselbronn, Pforzheim, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.4 JOSEF HAAS 
              * 24 May 1845, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 13 Sep 1925, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.5 ELISABETHA HAAS 
              * 17 Feb 1847, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.6 KARL HAAS => 
              * 25 Mar 1849, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.5.2 MAGDALENA HAAS 
              * 20 Mar 1839, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.2.1 FRIEDERIKE HAAS 



                * 29 Mar 1861, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.5.3 THERESIA HAAS 
              * 6 Oct 1841, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.3.1 ANNA MARIA HAAS 
                * 4 Oct 1865, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Karl Ehmer, 8 Apr 1888, Lahr, Baden. Germany 
                   * 19 Dec 1862, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.3.2 JOSEF HAAS 
                * 13 Jul 1872, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 13 Jul 1872, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.5.6 KARL HAAS 
              * 25 Mar 1849, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 18 Oct 1914, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Maria Anna Gambert, 19 Oct 1874, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 30 Oct 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 27 Jan 1928, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.6-1 VIKTORIA HAAS 
                * 10 Aug 1875, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 29 Mar 1876, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.6-2 JOSEPH HAAS => 
                * 2 Jan 1877, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.6-3 GEORG HAAS 
                * 15 Mar 1880, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 24 Aug 1880, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.6-4 FRANZ SALES HAAS 
                * 23 Jan 1882, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Feb 1882, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.6-5 MAGDALENA HAAS 
                * 21 Jan 1885, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 2 Feb 1885, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.5.6-2 JOSEPH HAAS 
                * 2 Jan 1877, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Apr 1958, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Ludowika Seitel, 14 Nov 1904, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 27 Nov 1870, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.6-2.1 ANNA MARIA HAAS 
                  * 20 Jan 1907, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 30 Apr 1959, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Alois Pabst, 3 Aug 1935, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 31 Aug 1902, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 11 Nov 1972, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.6-2.2 KARL HAAS 
                  * 25 Oct 1908, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Jan 1974, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Helene Seitel, 17 Sep 1939, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 4 Jan 1910, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 30 May 1974, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.5.6-2.3 JOSEPH HAAS 
                  * 20 Jul 1911, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 20 Jul 1911, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.7 KARL HAAS 
            * 17 Mar 1823, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 27 Jul 1873, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Magdalena Groß, Greffern, Rastatt, Baden, Germany 
               * 1830, Greffern, Rastatt, Baden, Germany 
               + 6 Nov 1893, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.1 MAGDALENA HAAS 
              * Greffern, Rastatt, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2 BERTHA HAAS => 
              * 13 Dec 1858, Greffern, Rastatt, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.3 ANNA HAAS 



              * 28 Oct 1861, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Wilhelm Endres, 30 May 1886, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 26 Jul 1858, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.4 SILVESTER HAAS 
              * 17 Jun 1873, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Josefa Weis, 29 May 1897, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 15 Mar 1871, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.7.2 BERTHA HAAS 
              * 13 Dec 1858, Greffern, Rastatt, Baden, Germany 
              + 4 Mar 1897, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Josef Stuber, 24 Oct 1881, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 16 Jul 1855, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 22 Aug 1933, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-1 HERMAN STUBER 
                * 19 Nov 1880, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 12 Apr 1882, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-2 HERMAN JOSEPH STUBER 
                * 10 Sep 1884, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 10 Aug 1957, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Elisabetha Uhl, 26 Apr 1909, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 30 Oct 1883, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 16 Jan 1966, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-3 MARIA ANNA STUBER => 
                * 25 Feb 1887, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-4 BERTHA STUBER 
                * 20 Jul 1888, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Sep 1888, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-5 JOSEPH STUBER 
                * 28 Jul 1889, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 25 Nov 1890, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-6 FRIEDA STUBER 
                * 27 May 1892, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 10 Nov 1978, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-7 ANNA STUBER 
                * 31 Dec 1895, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 11 Aug 1896, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.2.7.2-3 MARIA ANNA STUBER 
                * 25 Feb 1887, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 13 Oct 1963, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Benedikt Weschle, 22 Oct 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 8 Jan 1881, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 27 Oct 1930, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-3.1 BERTHA WESCHLE 
                  * 3 Feb 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 19 Feb 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-3.2 OSCAR BENEDIKT WESCHLE 
                  * 9 Mar 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 6 Feb 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-3.3 CAMILL JOSEF WESCHLE 
                  * 10 Oct 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Margarete Kindle, 1937, Sulz-Langenhardt, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-3.4 FRIEDA MARIA WESCHLE 
                  * 26 Jul 1911, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 29 May 1994, Ettenheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                  oo Julius Haas, 29 Sep 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 21 Apr 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 19 May 1951, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     3rd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                     See m:1.7.3.7.3-7.1 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-3.5 BENEDIKT WESCHLE 
                  * 25 Jul 1913, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Klara Göhringer, 12 Sep 1936, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 15 Aug 1909, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.9.2.7.2-3.6 LUDMILLA MARIA WESCHLE 
                  * 15 Dec 1917, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 28 Mar 1997, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Franz Xaver Oeh, 26 Oct 1940, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 3 Dec 1913, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-3.7 ERNST LONGINUS WESCHLE 
                  * 10 Mar 1921, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Maria Theresia Feist, 12 Sep 1936, Heligenzell, Baden, Germany 
                     * 11 Dec 1922, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.2.7.2-3.8 MARTINA WESCHLE 
                  * 27 Aug 1926, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.3 MAGDALENA SEITZ 
          * 10 Mar 1789, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 10 May 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Josef Curtaz, 7 Jan 1811, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 18 Mar 1786, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 17 Feb 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             s/o Josef Curtax & Ludgardis Langenbacher 
> m:1.9.3.1 PAUL CURTAZ 
            * 29 Jun 1811, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 2 Aug 1811, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.2 BERNHARD CURTAZ 
            * 24 Jul 1812, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 12 Jan 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Theresia Fehrenbach, 1 Feb 1849, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 12 Dec 1819, Steinach, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.3 MAGDALENA CURTAZ 
            * 10 Feb 1814, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 22 Apr 1843, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Michael Haas, 11 Dec 1839, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 22 Sep 1816, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 1 Dec 1849, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis, 1.9 
               Michael Haas & Magdalena Curtaz were also 1st cousins 
               See m:1.9.2.5 for children 
> m:1.9.3.4 JOSEF CURTAZ 
            * 12 Mar 1816, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 23 Apr 1848, Bruchsal, Karlsruhe, Baden,  Germany 
> m:1.9.3.5 FELIZITAS CURTAZ 
            * 1 Aug 1818, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.6 THERESIA CURTAZ 
            * 28 Jul 1820, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 16 Nov 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7 VALENTIN CURTAZ => 
            * 10 Feb 1823, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.8 KATHARINA CURTAZ 
            * 27 Oct 1825, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 11 Apr 1851, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.9 THERESIA CURTAZ 
            * 7 Jul 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 12 Apr 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.3.7 VALENTIN CURTAZ 
            * 10 Feb 1823, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 20 Dec 1868, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Margaretha Kempf, 5 Dec 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 1808, Germany 
               + 24 Jul 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Margaretha’s 2nd marriage. 5 living children from 1st marriage 
            oo2 Walburga Seitz, 25 Jan 1858, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                * 1 May 1824, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 29 Mar 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Walburga’s 2nd marriage. No living childrren from 1st marriage 
            oo3 Elenora Riether, 11 Nov 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 



                * 23 Apr 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 30 Jan 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Changed last name to Rieder 
                Great granddaughter of Maria Anna Eisenbeis-Hug, m:1.7 
                Elenora and Valentin were 2nd cousins 
                See m:1.7.12.5 
            oo4 Amalia Riether, 29 Jun 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
                * 11 Nov 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 2 Sep 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.1 THERESIA CURTAZ 
              * 9 Jan 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Jan 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.2 WALBURGA CURTAZ 
              * 9 Jan 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Jan 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.3 KARL BORROMÄUS CURTAZ 
              * 3 Jun 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.4 MARIA VALENTIN CURTAZ 
              * 1 Dec 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.5 MARIA JOSEF CURTAZ 
              * 8 Dec 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 10 Dec 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.6 JOSEF CURTAZ 
              * 22 Dec 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 27 Dec 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7 EUGEN CURTAZ => 
              * 1 Mar 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.8 ADELHEID CURTAZ => 
              * 31 Aug 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.3.7.7 EUGEN CURTAZ 
              * 1 Mar 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 8 Nov 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Theresia Uhl, 25 May 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 14 Nov 1869, Heligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 13 Dec 1944, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-1 KARL CURTAZ 
                * 3 Nov 1891, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Oct 1958, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Gertrud Froitzheim, 27 Jan 1916, Andernach, Rhineland, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-2 FRANZ CURTAZ => 
                * 23 May 1893, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-3 LYDIA AMALIA CURTAZ => 
                * 1 Nov 1896, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-4 HEINRICH CURTAZ 
                * 1898, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 9 Oct 1917, Poelkapelle, Flandern, Belgium 
                Killed in Action - World War I 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-5 ELISABETHA CURTAZ 
                * 4 Dec 1900, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-6 KLARA MARIA CURTAZ => 
                * 23 May 1893, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.3.7.7-2 FRANZ CURTAZ 
                * 23 May 1893, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 21 Mar 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Berta Beck, 27 Apr 1918, Kenzingen, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                   * 11 Jun 1890, Kenzingen, Freiburg, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-2.1 ELSA KLARA CURTAZ 
                  * 29 Dec 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Ernst August Lauer, 18 Jan 1946, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 30 May 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-2.2 HILDEGARD CURTAZ 
                  * 12 Jul 1920, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Alfred Matthias Huber, 12 Dec 1941, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 



                     * 22 Aug 1917, Bad Griesbach, Passau, Bavaria Germany 
                     + 25 May 1945, Berlin, Germany 
                  oo2 Karl Friedrich Eble, 18 Nov 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                      * 5 Mar 1912, Dinglingen, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-2.3 MARIA THERESIA CURTAZ 
                  * 9 Dec 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Josef Zicher, Fischbach Kr. Biberach-Riß, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-2.4 MARTHA CURTAZ 
                  * 6 Dec 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Hermann Wölfle, 19 Jan 1952, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden,Germany 
                     * 19 Aug 1925, Dorlinbach, Südliche Weinstraße, Rhineland,  
                                     Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.3.7.7-3 LYDIA AMALIA CURTAZ 
                * 1 Nov 1896, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 20 Sep 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Josef Weschle, 19 Nov 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 12 Jun 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 27 Oct 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-3.1 GERTRUD KLARA WESCHLE 
                * 28 Feb 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Otto Heinrich Ludwigs, 10 Oct 1961, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 8 Jan 1912, Hamborn, North Rhine-Westphalia, Düsseldorf, Germany 
                   + 1981, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.3.7.7-6 KLARA MARIA CURTAZ 
                * 23 May 1893, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 1940 - 1944, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Eugen Wacker, 6 Aug 1926, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 23 Feb 1903, Nordweil, Kr. Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-6.1 ERNST HEINRICH WACKER 
                  * 1 Apr 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 1979, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Martha Marie Curtaz, 23 Feb 1949, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 23 Nov 1923, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-6.2 ERIKA THERESIA WACKER 
                  * 20 Mar 1930, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Norbert Lorenz Kornmeier, 22 Sep 1952, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 31 Jan 1931, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-6.3 RITA EMMA WACKER 
                  * 2 May 1931, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Bernhard Vogelbacher, 27 May 1952, Tiefenhäusern, Baden,  
                                                         Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-6.4 HEINRICH PIUS WACKER 
                  * 28 Oct 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo ELISABETH WESCHLE, 26 Feb 1954, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 28 Oct 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     d/o Hermann Weschle & Anna Stuber 
                     3rd great granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-6.5 MARIA KLARA WACKER 
                  * 15 Jan 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Konrad Leopold Peter, 8 Jul 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 31 Mar 1937, Diersburg, Offenberg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.7-6.6 TRAUDA IRMINA WACKER 
                  * 6 Dec 1940, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.3.7.8 ADELHEID CURTAZ 
              * 31 Aug 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 1959, Hofweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
              oo Kaspar Hundsinger, 23 Sep 1895, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 30 Nov 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 15 Jun 1933, Hofweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.8.1 JOHANNA HUNDSINGER 
                * 27 Jun 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 May 1953, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                  oo Josef Weschle, 19 Nov 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 12 Jun 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 27 Oct 1960, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     Josef’s 1st wife was Johanna’s 1st cousin, 
                     Lydia Amalia Curtaz, m:1.9.3.7.7-3 
> m:1.9.3.7.8.2 MARIA VIKTORIA HUNDSINGER 
                * 23 Dec 1897, Weisweil, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.8.3 KLARA HUNDSINGER 
                * 27 Feb 1899, Weisweil, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.8.4 SOFIE HUNDSINGER 
                * 9 Aug 1900, Weisweil, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.8.5 JOSEF HUNDSINGER 
                * 20 Aug 1902, Hofweier, Offenburg, Baden Germany 
                oo Maria Romacker, 1927, Odenheim Kr., Bruchsal, Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.8.6 OTTO HEINRICH HUNDSINGER 
                * 10 May 1904, Hofweier, Offenburg, Baden Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.8.7 HEDWIG HUNDSINGER 
                * 17 Sep 1905, Hofweier, Offenburg, Baden Germany 
                + 22 Sep 1905, Hofweier, Offenburg, Baden Germany 
> m:1.9.3.7.8.8 ALOIS HUNDSINGER 
                * 22 Jan 1910, Hofweier, Offenburg, Baden Germany 
                + 1 Feb 1910, Hofweier, Offenburg, Baden Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4 JOSEF SEITZ 
          * 10 Mar 1792, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 19 Jan 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Maria Josepha Reinhard, 26 Nov 1821, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 13 Mar 1802, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 9 Aug 1871, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
             1852, Emigrated to US with several children after Josef died 
> m:1.9.4.1 MARIA ANNA SEITZ => 
            * 10 Mar 1792, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.2 ELEONORA SEITZ => 
            * 20 Feb 1824, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.3 JOSEF SEITZ 
            * 7 Jan 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 31 Aug 1853, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
            1851, Emigrated to US with sister Elizabeth & Elisabeth Rottler. 
            Brother’s Michael, Joseph, and Thomas Seitz, opened a brewery  
             and winery just east of Weingarten with Eberhard Anheuser as  
             chief brewmaster. 
            oo Elisabeth Rottler, 29 Jan 1852, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri   
                 * 1 Aug 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 15 Mar 1886, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 Great granddaughter of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                 See m:1.5.2.1.4 for Josef’s descendants  
                 d/o Wendelin Rottler & Katharina Eisenbeis 
> m:1.9.4.4 THOMAS SEITZ => 
            * 20 Dec 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.5 ELISABETH (LIZZIE) SEITZ => 
            * 29 Sep 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.6 MICHAEL SEITZ => 
            * 4 Nov 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.7 APOLLOINIA SEITZ 
            * 16 Feb 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 31 May 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.8 VALENTIN SEITZ 
            * 30 Jan 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 1 Feb 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.9 MARIA JOSEPHA SEITZ => 
            * 8 Sep 1837, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.10 LEOPOLD SEITZ 
             * 27 Aug 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 13 Feb 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.11 PAULINE SEITZ => 



             * 30 Jan 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.12 KATHERINE SEITZ 
             * 29 Mar 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.1 MARIA ANNA SEITZ 
            * 10 Mar 1792, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 30 May 1909, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
            1852, Emigrated to US 
            oo Jacob Jörger, 30 Mar 1852, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
               * Jun 1825, Germany 
               + 9 Aug 1895, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
               Changed the spelling to Joerger, sometimes used Jagger 
> m:1.9.4.1.1 JACOB JOERGER => 
              * 10 Mar 1792, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.1.2 NICHOLAS JOERGER => 
              * 10 Mar 1792, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.1.3 MAGDALENA JOERGER 
              * Jul 1856, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 30 Aug 1857, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.1.4 MARY JOERGER 
              * 15 Jul 1859, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 16 Jul 1859, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.1.5 TERSA JOERGER 
              * 1866, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.1.6 ANNA ELISABETH JOERGER 
              * Mar 1868, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 11 Oct 1873, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.1.1 JACOB JOERGER 
              * 10 Mar 1792, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 30 May 1909, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              oo Amalia Schweigert, 12 Aug 1879, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 * 9 Jul 1846, Missouri 
                 * 3 Apr 1932, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.1.1-1 JOSEPH ANDREW JOERGER 
                * 12 Jan 1888, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 27 Feb 1951, Bonn Terre, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                oo Julia Bieser, 9 Oct 1939, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   Mrs. Julia Grein 
                   * 12 Jan 1907, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 28 May 1944, Bonn Terre, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.1.2 NICHOLAS JOERGER 
              * 10 Mar 1792, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 7 Apr 1918, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              oo Anna Maria Gremminger, 22 Apr 1890, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 * 1 Mar 1868, Missouri 
                 * 26 Nov 1950, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.1.2-1 FRANK XAVIER JOERGER 
                * 4 Mar 1891, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 2 Aug 1925, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Josephine C. Gegg, 23 Apr 1917, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 30 Apr 1891, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 20 Dec 1967, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.1.2-2 MARIA BARBARA JOERGER => 
                * 9 Apr 1893, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.1.2-3 IDA MARY ROSINA JOERGER 
                * 13 May 1898, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 11 Jul 1992, Farmington, St  Francois Co., Missouri 
                oo Robert O. Hewett, 23 Sep 1927, Jackson Co., Missouri 
                   * 1905, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.1.2-2 MARIA BARBARA JOERGER 
                * 9 Apr 1893, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 13 Sep 1984, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                oo Adrian Aloysius Schwartz, 31 Aug 1915, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 15 Dec 1890, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 6 Jul 1969, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.1.2-2.1 HERBERT LEONARD SCHWARTZ 
                  * 26 Aug 1916, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Jun 1981, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Elvina Agnes Stoll, 4 Jun 1940, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 24 Dec 1920, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 28 May 2010, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     d/o Francis Xavier Jr. Stoll, & Rosalie Agnes Grieshaber 
> m:1.9.4.1.2-2.2 EDWIN REINHARD SCHWARTZ 
                  * 27 Jun 1918, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 10 Aug 2003, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Irene Frances Stoll, 7 Oct 1943, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 2 Apr 1919, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 29 Jul 2001, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     d/o Francis Xavier Jr. Stoll, & Rosalie Agnes Grieshaber 
> m:1.9.4.1.2-2.3 FRANCIS XAVIER SCHWARTZ 
                  * 8 Apr 1920, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 6 Aug 1977, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Irene Frances Stoll, 14 Apr 1941, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 12 May 1922, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 5 Jul 2011, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     d/o Francis Xavier Jr. Stoll, & Rosalie Agnes Grieshaber 
> m:1.9.4.1.2-2.4 BERNADINE CLARA SCHWARTZ 
                  * 30 Sep 1923, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 3 Dec 1978, Cincinatti, Hamilton Co., Ohio 
                  oo William Ernest Hutchinson, 13 Oct 1945, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 24 Apr 1923,  
                     + 2 Feb 2010, Cincinatti, Hamilton Co., Ohio 
> m:1.9.4.1.2-2.5 ADRIAN HARRY SCHWARTZ 
                  * 27 Dec 1927, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 7 Jun 1995, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Anna Maria Huber, 13 Jan 1951, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 26 May 1930, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 18 Feb 1987, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.2 ELEONORA SEITZ 
            * 20 Feb 1824, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + circa 1900, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
            1852, Emigrated to US 
            oo Lorenz Nock, 25 Sep 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 10 Oct 1818, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 4 Mar 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo2 Johann Georg Dold, 15 Apr 1853, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                * 4 Dec 1821, Germany 
                + 18 Apr 1876, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.1 KATHARINA NOCK 
              * 14 Mar 1844, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 15 Jan 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.2.2 ELEONORA NOCK 
              * 24 Oct 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 11 Dec 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.2.3 ELEONORA NOCK 
              * 18 Oct 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.4.2.4 PAULINA DOLD => 
              * 30 Nov 1855, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.5 MARY DOLD 
              * 29 Sep 1860, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.6 CATHERINE ELEANOR DOLD 
              * 30 Jul 1862, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 21 Mar 1933, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              oo Andrew Basler, 9 Aug 1881, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 * 6 Feb 1856, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 * 2 Dec 1889, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



              oo2 Francis Joseph Gegg, 23 Apr 1895, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  * 28 Nov 1861, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania 
                  + 27 Feb 1937, Coffman, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.7 PHILLIP DOLD 
              * 5 Jan 1864, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.8 EDWARD DOLD 
              * 4 Sep 1866, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.2.4 PAULINA DOLD 
              * 30 Nov 1855, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 1887, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              oo Joseph Basler, 19 Feb 1878, Weingarten, Missouri 
                 * 19 Mar 1852, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + 20 Apr 1926, Beauvias, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 s/o Valentine Basler & Marianna Falk 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-1 MARY ANNE BASLER => 
                * 7 Dec 1878, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-2 CATHERINE ELEANOR BASLER 
                * 1 Aug 1880, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-3 THERESA EMMA BASLER 
                * 20 Aug 1881, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-4 HELENA BARBARA BASLER 
                * 12 Oct 1883, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-5 FRANCIS JOSEPH HESS 
                * 31 Oct 1877, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 5 Aug 1959, Beauvais, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                Adopted son of Joseph & Paulina Basler; Birth parents were Joseph’s 
                 sister & brother-in-law, Marquart Hess & Sophia Basler 
                oo Barbara (Apollonia) Apollonia Schmeider, 10 Jan 1910, Ste  
                                                      Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 10 Oct 1878, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 24 Dec 1930, Beauvias, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.2.4-1 MARY ANNE BASLER 
                * 7 Dec 1878, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 8 Feb 1993, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Leo Gegg, 19 Apr 1898, River aux Vases, Missouri 
                   * 29 Feb 1872, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 12 Oct 1952, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-1.1 PAULINE THECIA GEGG 
                  * 24 Jan 1899, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 21 Feb 1938, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Peter Anthony Joggerst, 5 Oct 1925, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 24 Jan 1902, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 19 Jan 1928, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo2 John Frederick Bauman, 25 Sep 1944, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      * 12 Aug 1901, Weingarten, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                      + 9 Nov 1994, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-1.2 FELIX JOSEPH GEGG 
                  * 22 Aug 1901, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 2 Jun 1972, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Martha Regina Naeger, 8 Apr 1931, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 27 Jul 1904, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 23 Feb 1985, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-1.3 WENDELIN HENRY GEGG 
                  * 7 Jun 1903, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 17 Jun 1903, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-1.4 ARGENIA ELEANOR GEGG 
                  * 27 Aug 1904, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 19 May 1985, St Mary, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Ernest Herbert Giesler, 4 Jul 1927, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 7 Jun 1896, St Mary, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 24 Jun 1968, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-1.5 LORETTA ANNA GEGG 
                  * 20 Jul 1909, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



                  + 2 Nov 1979, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Frederick A. Geiler, 29 Oct 1933, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 26 Mar 1906, Missouri 
                     + Jul 1983, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-1.6 LEONARD SEVERIN GEGG 
                  * 10 Sep 1914, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 27 Mar 1982, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Dorothy Regina Baumann, 6 Nov 1940, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 5 Dec 1915, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 5 Jun 1979, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.2.4-1.7 BERTHA MARCELLA GEGG 
                  * 21 Mar 1922, River aux Vases, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 29 Jan 2007, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Leonard Peter Naeger, 9 Apr 1947, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 8 Nov 1919, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 21 Jan 1999, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4 THOMAS SEITZ 
            * 20 Dec 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + Jan 1876, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
            1852, Emigrated to US 
            Brother’s Michael, Joseph, and Thomas Seitz, opened a brewery  
             and winery just east of Weingarten with Eberhard Anheuser as  
             chief brewmaster.  In about 1860, they sold out to Valentine Rottler,  
             and moved west to Middlebrook, where they opened a brewery and winery 
            oo Mary Anne Grieshaber, 20 Nov 1854, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
               * 8 Jul 1838, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
               + Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.1 CHARLES SEITZ 
              * 15 Jan 1856, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.2 EDWARD SEITZ 
              * 23 Apr 1857, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.3 LOUISA SEITZ 
              * 8 Apr 1859, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 16 Nov 1860, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.4 HENRY WILLIAM SEITZ => 
              * 29 Jul 1860, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.5 EMILY MARY SEITZ => 
              * 23 Sep 1862, Middleton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.6 ELIZABETH SEITZ => 
              * Jun 1865, Middleton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.7 CATHERINE SEITZ => 
              * 11 Jul 1866, Middleton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.8 THOMAS THEODORE SEITZ => 
              * 15 Jun 1872, Middleton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.9 WILLIAM ANTON SEITZ 
              * 3 Nov 1874, Middleton, Iron Co., Missouri 
              * 17 Sep 1925, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4.4 HENRY WILLIAM SEITZ 
              * 29 Jul 1860, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 19 Dec 1933, Iron, Iron Co., Missouri 
              oo Margaret Elser, 20 Nov 1883, Iron Co., Missouri 
                 * 8 Sep 1861, Wayne Co., Ohio 
                 * 2 Feb 1944, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.4-1 EDWARD HENRY SEITZ => 
                * 1 Sep 1884, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.4-2 LEWIS WILLIAM SEITZ => 
                * 7 Jul 1887, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.4-3 IRENE SEITZ => 
                * 15 Jan 1894, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4.4-1 EDWARD HENRY SEITZ 
                * 1 Sep 1884, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 27 May 1953, Piedmont, Wayne Co., Missouri 



                oo Lester Virginia Ann Hickman, 1924, Missouri 
                   * Feb 1896, Wayne Co., Missouri 
                   + 1974, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.4-1.1 DOROTHY MAE SEITZ 
                  * 18 Oct 1925, Piedmont, Wayne Co., Missouri 
                  + 26 Mar 2010, Fenton, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.4-1.2 LESSIE RAE SEITZ 
                  * 8 Sep 1929, Piedmont, Wayne Co., Missouri 
                  + 21 Apr 2005, Houston, Harris Co., Texas 
                  Twin 
                  oo John E. Pettet, Oct 1953, Missouri 
                     * 23 Feb 1922, Arkansas 
                     + 27 Nov 1992, Bellaire, Harris Co., Texas 
> m:1.9.4.4.4-1.3 EDWARD HAE SEITZ 
                  * 8 Sep 1929, Piedmont, Wayne Co., Missouri 
                  Twin 
                  oo Opal Joann Dasovich, 5 Jun 1955, Missouri 
                     * 2 Aug 1932, Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan 
                     + 27 Jul 2004, Poplar Bluff, Butler Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.4-1.4 FREDERICK LOUIS SEITZ 
                  * 4 Dec 1931, Piedmont, Wayne Co., Missouri 
                  oo Helen Yvonne Sherrill, 22 Nov 1958, Piedmont, Missouri 
                     * 6 Jul 1938, Annapolis, Iron Co., Missouri 
                     + 29 Oct 2012, Farmington, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4.4-2 LEWIS WILLIAM SEITZ 
                * 7 Jul 1887, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 24 Apr 1955, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Lillian Elizabeth ?, 1912, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 8 Dec 1892, Missouri 
                   + Feb 1981, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.4-2.1 WILLIAM L. SEITZ 
                  * 2 Aug 1916, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + Feb 1972,  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4.4-3 IRENE SEITZ 
                * 15 Jan 1894, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 11 Dec 1958, Florissant, St Louis Co., Missouri 
                oo Joseph Scheulen 
                   * 22 May 1888, Loose Creek, Osage Co., Missouri 
                   + 14 Aug 1943, Lemay, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.4-3.1 GRACE L. SCHEULEN 
                  * 14 May 1922, Sikeston, Scott Co., Missouri 
                  + 13 Jun 1996, Columbus Junction, Louisa Co., Iowa 
                  oo Wendell E. Teitsworth, 10 Nov 1945, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                     * 4 Nov 1916, Missouri 
                     + 10 Jul 1990, Louisa Co., Iowa 
> m:1.9.4.4.4-3.2 GLENNON V. SCHEULEN 
                  * 29 Mar 1924, Sikeston, Scott Co., Missouri 
                  + 6 Jul 2007, O'Fallon, Saint Charles Co., Missouri 
                  oo Louise J. Leuchtmann, 28 Dec 1946, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                     * 18 Aug 1926, Missouri 
                     + 25 Apr 2002, O'Fallon, Saint Charles Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4.5 EMILY MARY SEITZ 
              * 23 Sep 1862, Middleton, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 21 Mar 1927, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              oo John Willey, 1880, Missouri 
                 * 24 Sep 1847, Germany 
                 + 14 May 1890, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.5-1 JOHN THOMAS WILLEY 
                * 18 May 1881, Missouri 
                + 18 Apr 1941, Richmond Heights, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                oo Mary Frances Crews, 1908, Missouri 
                   * 13 Feb 1886, De Soto, Jefferson  Co., Missouri 



                   * 23 Jan 1918, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.5-2 HENRY JAMES WILLEY 
                * 9 Jan 1884, Missouri 
                + 10 Jan 1938 
                oo Teresa Mary Budenholzer, 15 May 1912, Madison Co., Missouri 
                   * 23 Jan 1885, Madison Co., Missouri 
                   + 15 Aug 1959, Brown Co., Wisconsin 
> m:1.9.4.4.5-3 JOSEPH LAURENCE WILLEY 
                * 9 Nov 1886, Missouri 
                + 22 Jun 1961, Folsom, Sacramento Co., California 
                oo Maud Ada Cox, 1917, Colorado 
                   * 8 May 1899, Colorado 
                   + 9 Jan 1979, Shasta Co., California 
> m:1.9.4.4.5-4 MARY E. WILLEY 
                * Oct 1887, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.5-5 EDWARD W. WILLEY 
                * 6 Aug 1890, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 14 Sep 1967, Nevada Co., California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4.6 ELIZABETH SEITZ 
              * Jun 1865, Middleton, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 1956, Iron Co., Missouri 
              oo Frederick Buechsenschuetz, 1886, Iron Co., Missouri 
                 * 14 Jul 1864, Iron Mountain, St. Francois Co.,  Missouri 
                 + 28 May 1933, Arcadia, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.6-1 GEORGE T. BUECHSENSCHUETZ => 
                * 2 Oct 1887, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.6-2 HERBERT W. BUECHSENSCHUETZ => 
                * 26 Aug 1895, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4.6-1 GEORGE T. BUECHSENSCHUETZ 
                * 2 Oct 1887, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 30 Nov 1939, Richmond Heights, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                Changed last name to Bixon 
                oo Frieda J. ?, 1915, Missouri 
                   * 11 Aug 1895, Missouri 
                   + Oct 1978, Virginia Beach, Virginia 
> m:1.9.4.4.6-1.1 HOWARD (BIX) WILLIAM BIXON 
                  * 18 Sep 1917, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 10 Sep 2001, Flagler Beach, Flagler Co., Florida 
                  Lifetime career, US Navy, Commander 
                  oo Edaline Marie Griffin 
                     + Norfolk, Norfolk Co., Virginia 
                  oo2 Nancy J. ?, Norfolk, Norfolk Co., Virginia 
                      * 3 May 1929 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4.6-2 HERBERT W. BUECHSENSCHUETZ 
                * 26 Aug 1895, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 30 Jan 1958, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                Changed last name to Bixon 
                oo Frances E. Stamm, 1916, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 17 Sep 1896, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + Jun 1984, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.6-2.1 VERNON (VERN) A. BIXON 
                  * 19 Jul 1919, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 2 Feb 1976, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  oo Virginia M. Morgan, Missouri 
                     * 23 Feb 1925, Missouri 
                     + 10 Mar 2000, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4.7 CATHERINE (KATE) SEITZ 
              * 11 Jul 1866, Middleton, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 8 Sep 1945, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              oo John Harrison Sweeney, 17 Feb 1884, Iron Co., Missouri 
                 * 28 Feb 1864, Belleview, Iron Co., Missouri 



                 + 20 Mar 1929, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.7-1 LILLIAN SWEENEY 
                * Oct 1884, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.7-2 ELIZABETH SWEENEY 
                * Nov 1886, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.7-3 MARY SWEENEY 
                * Jun 1890, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.7-4 MAGGIE SWEENEY 
                * Nov 1892, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.7-5 JOHN WILLIAM SWEENEY 
                * 12 May 1894, Graniteville, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 16 Mar 1962, Missouri 
                oo Charlotte Ann Brinkman, 1917, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 16 Oct 1896, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 17 Dec 1933, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.7-6 EDWARD SWEENEY 
                * May 1897, Iron Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.4.8 THOMAS THEODORE SEITZ 
              * 15 Jun 1872, Middleton, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 6 Jul 1956, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              oo Louise A. Schmittner, 9 Jul 1901, Iron Co., Missouri 
                 * 14 Jul 1877, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                 + 20 Aug 1954, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.4.8-1 PERCY WALTER SEITZ 
                * 12 Jun 1902, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                + Jan 1972, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Enola Hercher 
                   * 20 Apr 1908, St Francois Co., Missouri 
                   + 17 May 1977, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.5 ELISABETH (LIZZIE) SEITZ 
            * 29 Sep 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 22 Jun 1893, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              1851, Emigrated to US with brother Josef & Elizabeth Rottler 
            oo Cornelius (Conrad) Motzel, 30 Sep 1851, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
               * 16 Sep 1819, Reistenhausen, Miltenberg, Bavaria, Germany 
               + 19 Apr 1900, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.1 MARY JOSEPHINE MOTZEL => 
              * 4 Nov 1852, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.2 EMILIE MOTZEL 
              * 14 Apr 1854, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 21 Jul 1854, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.3 MICHAEL HENOST MOTZEL 
              * 11 Oct 1857, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 1 May 1860, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.4 ROSALINDA (LENA) PHILLIPINA MOTZEL 
              * 23 Aug 1859, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 21 Jun 1916, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              Twin 
> m:1.9.4.5.5 FRANK WILLIAM WENDOLIN MOTZEL => 
              * 23 Aug 1859, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.6 ANNA E. MOTZEL => 
              * 3 Mar 1861, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.7 EMMA PAULINE MOTZEL 
              * 8 Mar 1863, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 23 Sep 1874, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.8 ANGELINA LOUISE MOTZEL 
              * 17 Jun 1865, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 2 Mar 1947, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              Her tombstone lists the last name as Huber, not know why 
> m:1.9.4.5.9 LEO WILLIAM MOTZEL => 
              * 3 Oct 1867, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.5.1 MARY JOSEPHINE MOTZEL 



              * 4 Nov 1852, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 13 Oct 1928, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
              oo Valentin Effinger, 18 May 1871, St. Francois Co.,  Missouri 
                 * 30 Nov 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 15 Oct 1906, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-1 ELIZABETH JUSTINA EFFINGER 
                * 17 Jun 1872, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 21 Oct 1966, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-2 WILLIAM THEODORE EFFINGER 
                * 16 Dec 1874, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 13 Jun 1966, El Paso, El Paso Co., Texas 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-3 HENRY SYLVESTER EFFINGER 
                * 31 Dec 1875, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 3 Mar 1958, East St. Louis, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
                oo Josephine Mackorn, Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan 
                   * 6 May 1889, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                   + 9 Oct 1959 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-4 LOUISE MARY EFFINGER 
                * 9 Jan 1878, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 12 Jul 1943, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-5 EDWARD FRANK EFFINGER 
                * 30 Aug 1879, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 5 Jul 1880, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-6 FRANK VALENTINE EFFINGER 
                * 1 Jun 1881, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 29 Oct 1881, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-7 IDA ROSENA EFFINGER 
                * 28 Aug 1882, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 20 Aug 1885, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-8 VALENTINE LAWRENCE EFFINGER 
                * 27 Feb 1885, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 13 Sep 1967, Rolla, Phelps Co., Missouri 
                oo Mary Margaret Foley, 6 Apr 1918. Missouri 
                   * 27 Nov 1887, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 23 Jul 1944. Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-9 JOSEPH CORNELIUS EFFINGER 
                * 22 Mar 1887, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 11 Apr 1968, East St. Louis, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
                oo Rita Savard, 1923. St Clair Co., Illinois 
                   * 1891, Quebec, Canada 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-10 ANNA REGINA EFFINGER 
                 * 23 Mar 1889, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                 + 6 Jul 1889, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-11 ROSELLA GERTRUDE EFFINGER 
                 * 5 Dec 1890, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                 + 8 Sep 1977, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 oo James Aloysius Flynn, 16 Oct 1912. Pilot Knob, Missouri 
                    * 13 Nov 1887, Hamilton Co., Ohio 
                    + 22 May 1943. Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.1-12 ALVIN CLARENCE EFFINGER 
                 * 9 Mar 1893, Pilot Knob, Iron Co., Missouri 
                 + 28 Aug 1978, Rochester, Monroe Co., New York 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.5.5 FRANK WILLIAM WENDOLIN MOTZEL 
              * 23 Aug 1859, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 2 Oct 1944, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              Twin 
              oo Mary J. Rupp, 24 Jun 1884, Milstadt, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
                 * 30 Sep 1862, Illinois 
                 * 13 Mar 1936, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.5-1 IVAN OTTO MOTZEL 
                * 10 Jun 1885, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + 13 Oct 1886, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.5-2 EMMA MOTZEL 
                * 13 Mar 1887, Saint Louis, Missouri 



                + 26 Apr 1968, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Joseph A. Sandt, 1915. Missouri 
                   * 19 Jun 1882, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 17 Mar 1960. Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.5-3 ALFRED MOTZEL 
                * 8 Dec 1890, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + 17 Nov 1922, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Agnes Niemeyer, 4 Oct 1915. Missouri 
                   * 2 Apr 1893, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 31 Oct 1955. Clayton, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.5-4 EDNA ROSE MOTZEL 
                * 5 Jan 1894, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + Oct 1986, Orangevale, Sacramento Co., California 
                oo Thomas Bedford, 4 Oct 1915. Missouri 
                   * 23 Jun 1892, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 9 Jun 1966. Seal Beach, Orange Co., California 
> m:1.9.4.5.5-5 ELMER F. MOTZEL 
                * 15 Mar 1897, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + 15 Dec 1987, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Elizabeth Meyer, 15 Sep 1926. Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 18 Jan 1902,  
                   + 16 Aug 1983. Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.5.6 ANNA E. MOTZEL 
              * 3 Mar 1861, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 12 Aug 1942, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              oo Adolph Braun, 11 Feb 1889, Missouri 
                 * 5 Oct 1860, Germany 
                 + 3 Jul 1936, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 Adolph Brown 
> m:1.9.4.5.6-1 WILLIAM E. BRAUN 
                * 5 Nov 1891, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + Aug 1972, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.6-2 SADIE BRAUN 
                * 23 Oct 1893, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + 9 Jan 1989, Lakewood, Jefferson Co., Colorado 
                oo Alfred J. Blanckaert, 1 Jan 1913. Missouri 
                   * 1 Oct 1893, Illinois 
                   + 1 Jan 1970. Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.6-3 ELSIE BRAUN 
                * 24 Sep 1896, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + 15 Jan 1971, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.5.9 LEO WILLIAM MOTZEL 
              * 3 Oct 1867, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 19 Jan 1955, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              oo Rose Baumgartner, 12 Jun 1894, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 * 4 Feb 1873, Missouri 
                 * 3 May 1905, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              oo2 Mary Grellner, 19 Sep 1916, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  * 24 Sep 1881, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  * 15 Aug 1953, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.5.9-1 ALBERT JOSEPH MOTZEL 
                * 4 Aug 1895, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + 14 Feb 1982, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                Was a physician 
                oo Rose P. Wulfers, 27 May 1926, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                   * 3 Mar 1899, Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                   * 26 Nov 1955, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo2 Erma Januchowsky, 8 Feb 1961, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    * 21 Jul 1898, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                    * Feb 1985, Denver, Denver Co., Colorado 
> m:1.9.4.5.9-2 EDWIN FRANCIS MOTZEL 
                * 19 May 1900, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + 11 Jan 1989, Saint Louis, Missouri 



                oo Frances T. Grospoeler, 15 Jun 1927, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 6 Sep 1899, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 28 Jun 1970, Saint Louis, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.6 MICHAEL SEITZ 
            * 4 Nov 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 15 Aug 1896, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
            1852, Emigrated to US 
            Brother’s Michael, Joseph, and Thomas Seitz, opened a brewery  
             and winery just east of Weingarten with Eberhard Anheuser as  
             chief brewmaster.  In about 1860, they sold out to Valentine Rottler,  
             and moved west to Middlebrook, where they opened a brewery and winery 
            oo Maria Naeger, 29 Nov 1855, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
               * 7 Dec 1836, Rammersweier, Offenburg, Baden Germany 
               + 22 Dec 1887, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
            oo2 Maria Anna Rottler, 7 Mar 1892, Iron Co., Missouri 
                * 11 Apr 1838, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 9 Aug 1921, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
                d/o Wendelin Rottler & KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
                Great granddaughter of Judas Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                Michael Seitz was Maria Anna’s 3rd husband 
                See m:1.5.2.1.8 for a list of her children  
> m:1.9.4.6.1 EDWARD SEITZ 
              * 2 Oct 1856, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + circa 1860, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.2 MAXAMILLIAN WILLIAM JOSEPH SEITZ 
              * 24 Jun 1859, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 10 Jul 1859, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.3 ? SEITZ 
              * Sep 1860, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 20 Oct 1860, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.4 SOPHIA M. SEITZ => 
              * 14 Nov 1863, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.5 ELIZABETH SEITZ 
              * 11 Aug 1866, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 1 Feb 1870, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.6 LORENZ ALOYSIUS SEITZ 
              * 16 Feb 1870, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 23 Oct 1928, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              oo Rose Lambertha Wassmer, 12 Nov 1895, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 * 20 Aug 1876, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 + 15 Mar 1965, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.7 WILLIAM MARTIN SEITZ => 
              * 21 Jun 1874, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.6.4 SOPHIA M. SEITZ 
              * 14 Nov 1863, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 1934, Oelwein, Fayette Co., Iowa 
              oo August Daniel Boss, Feb 1883, Bismarck, Vermillion Co., Illinois 
                 * Feb 1848, Jonesboro, Union Co., Illinois 
                 + 1924, Oelwein, Fayette Co., Iowa 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-1 EDITH BOSS 
                * 5 Sep 1883, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                + 23 Nov 1981, Park Hills, Saint Francois Co., Missouri 
                oo Reuben Appleberry, 21 Jul 1922, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                   * 20 Sep 1880, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                   + 10 Sep 1944, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                   Was a physician 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-2 JOHN MICHAEL BOSS => 
                * 31 Jan 1886, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-3 CLARA LOUISE BOSS => 
                * 24 Aug 1888, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-4 EDWIN AUGUST BOSS => 
                * 21 Mar 1891, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-5 LORINE BOSS 



                * 4 Nov 1893, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                + 14 Nov 1971, Palm Springs, Riverside Co., California 
                oo Clarence A. McClug, c 1919, Iowa 
                   * 20 Oct 1892, Iowa 
                   + 10 Jul 1954, Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa 
                oo2 Parker Campbell Chitwood, 1921, Iowa 
                    * 11 Nov 1885, Moulton, Lawrence Co., Alabama 
                    + 12 Jan 1956, Cook Co., Illinois 
                oo3 Frank Leonard Eaton, 1956, Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa 
                    * 2 Jul 1900, Moulton, Lawrence Co., Alabama 
                    + 19 May 1975, North Hill, Los Angeles Co., California 
                    Leonard Eaton 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-6 SOPHIA MARIE BOSS 
                * 8 Sep 1896, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                + 15 Jul 1916, Lincoln, Logan Co., Illinois 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-7 CECILIA ROSE BOSS 
                * 17 Feb 1900, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                + 25 Feb 1992, Alma, Gratiot Co., Michigan 
                oo Edmund Adelbert Roberts, 4 Jan 1921, Buena Vista Co., Iowa 
                   * 14 Mar 1896, Storm Lake, Buena Vista Co., Iowa 
                   + 21 Aug 1955, Crystal, Montcalm Co., Michigan 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-8 ALBERTA LOUISE BOSS => 
                * 9 Mar 1903, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.6.4-2 JOHN MICHAEL BOSS 
                * 31 Jan 1886, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                + Dec 1976, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Fanita Matilda Poser, 24 Apr 1912, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 26 Aug 1890, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 10 Feb 1950, University City, St Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-2.1 JOHN J. BOSS 
                  * 4 Jun 1917, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 31 Aug 2002, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-2.2 JOHNITA BOSS 
                  * 18 Jun 1918, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                  + 31 Aug 2002, Chesterfield, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                  oo Ralph E. Myers, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                     * 5 Jul 1916, Missouri 
                     + 5 Sep 1991, Chesterfield, St Louis Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.6.4-3 CLARA LOUISE BOSS 
                * 24 Aug 1888, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                + Apr 1977, Mount Vernon, Jefferson Co., Illinois 
                oo William Ramon Ross, 5 Jan 1908, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                   * 24 Jan 1886, Pope Co., Illinois 
                   + 21 May 1943, Metropolis, Massac Co., Illinois 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-3.1 DOROTHY (GERRY) GERALDINE ROSS 
                  * 18 May 1908, Pope Co., Illinois 
                  + 9 Apr 1998, Mesa, Maricopa Co., Arizona 
                  oo Paul Charles Dorris, Illinois 
                     * 18 Sep 1907, Carterville, Williamson Co., Illinois 
                     + 1 Jul 1959, Arlington, Arlington Co., Virginia 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-3.2 CLARA MAXINE ROSS 
                  * 2 Jun 1910, Pope Co., Illinois 
                  + 20 Nov 1994, Mesa, Maricopa Co., Arizona 
                  Ethel Ross 
                  oo Ulysses Max Andrews, 24 Dec 1936, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     * 2 Feb 1899, Macon Co., Missouri 
                     + 12 Mar 1956, Fort Madison, Lee Co., Iowa 
                  oo2 Joseph Jay Hutton, 21 Feb 1957, Fort Madison, Lee Co., Iowa 
                      * 31 Jul 1898, Polk Co., Iowa 
                      + 2 Jul 1965, Fort Madison, Lee Co., Iowa 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-3.3 WILLIAM CLINTON ROSS 
                  * 15 Jul 1912, Pope Co., Illinois 
                  + Sep 1987, Carroll Co., Missouri 



                  oo Wilma Lucille Davis, 25 Sep 1934, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     * 9 Aug 1912, Illinois 
                     + 31 Jul 1994, Carroll Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-3.4 MARQUARITE L. ROSS 
                  * 31 Jul 1918, Williamson Co., Illinois 
                  Margaret Ross 
                  oo Orrin James McKirchy, 21 Oct 1940, Estherville, Iowa 
                     * 27 May 1915, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                     + 15 Nov 1999, Mesa, Maricopa Co., Arizona 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.6.4-4 EDWIN AUGUST BOSS 
                * 21 Mar 1891, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                + Nov 1977, Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa 
                oo Ethel ?, circa 1919, Iowa 
                   * 2 Jun 1896, Clarinda, Page Co., Iowa 
                   + Sep 1987, Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-4.1 DONALD A. BOSS 
                  * 29 Mar 1920, Fayette Co., Iowa 
                  + 2 Mar 2007, Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-4.2 BETTY L. BOSS 
                  * 1922, Fayette Co., Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.6.4-8 ALBERTA LOUISE BOSS 
                * 9 Mar 1903, Bismarck, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                + Nov 1974, Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa 
                oo Herbert Herman Drey, 26 Dec 1924, Storm Lake, Iowa 
                   * 19 Oct 1902, Boyer Valley, Sac Co., Iowa 
                   + 28 Feb 1998, Urbandale, Polk Co., Iowa 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-8.1 JOHN E. DREY 
                  * 31 Aug 1928, Estherville, Emmet Co., Iowa 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-8.2 ROBERT EDWIN DREY 
                  * 23 Nov 1932, Estherville, Emmet Co., Iowa 
                  + 27 Oct 1997, Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa 
> m:1.9.4.6.4-8.3 ELIZABETH DREY 
                  * 1937, Estherville, Emmet Co., Iowa 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.6.7 WILLIAM MARTIN SEITZ 
              * 21 Jun 1874, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 4 Aug 1937, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
              oo Gertrude Lucy Kelley, 1903, Missouri 
                 * 8 Jan 1885, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                 + 15 Nov 1937, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.7-1 CHARLES ALOYSIOUS SEITZ 
                * 9 Feb 1905, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + Jan 1980, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Florence ?, 1927, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 23 Nov 1905, Missouri 
                   + Oct 1980, Crawfordville, Montgomery Co., Indiana 
> m:1.9.4.6.7-2 BEATRICE A. SEITZ 
                * 5 Feb 1909, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + 2 Apr 1992, Los Angeles Co., California 
                oo ? Davis 
> m:1.9.4.6.7-3 GLADYS SEITZ 
                * circa 1916, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.6.7-4 GEORGE ADRIAN SEITZ 
                * 9 Sep 1921, Iron Co., Missouri 
                + 22 Oct 2005, Green River, Sweetwater Co., Wyoming 
                oo Dorothy Ruth Kiefer, 27 May 1961, Centerville, Illinois 
                   * 26 Mar 1923, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   + 25 Oct 2012, Green River, Sweetwater Co., Wyoming 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.9 MARIA JOSEPHA SEITZ 
            * 8 Sep 1837, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 1906, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
            oo Germanum Naeger, 29 Nov 1855, New Offenburg, Missouri 



               * 19 Jul 1831, Rammersweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
               + 1878, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
               Germann Neger and his family moved in 1864, following a family  
                Dispute about ownership of a barn, to Middlebrook, Iron Co.,  
                Missouri, and changed his name to Ignatz Gherman.  All his  
                Children used the surname Gherman. 
> m:1.9.4.9.1 THEODORE JOSEPH GHERMAN => 
              * 14 Nov 1856, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.2 PHILIPPINE GHERMAN 
              * 8 Apr 1860, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.3 ELIZABETH GHERMAN => 
              * 27 Oct 1864, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.4 EDWARD JOSEPH GHERMAN => 
              * 8 Dec 1867, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.5 ANNA GHERMAN => 
              * 25 Mar 1872, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.6 LOUISE JOSEPHINE GHERMAN 
              * 27 Jan 1875, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 22 Jan 1958, Poplar Bluff, Butler Co., Missouri 
              1910 census Divorced; 1930 census Widow; Death Certificate Single 
              The death certificate lists her last name as Bowen 
> m:1.9.4.9.7 LENA GHERMAN 
              * Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.9.1 THEODORE JOSEPH GHERMAN 
              * 14 Nov 1856, New Offenburg, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 24 Jun 1953, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              oo Margaret Deguire, 7 Dec 1879, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 * 21 May 1861, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + 18 May 1893, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
              oo2 Christine A. Medley, 1895, Missouri 
                  * 4 Dec 1869, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                  + 8 Nov 1924, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.1-1 CHARLES THEODORE GHERMAN 
                * 10 Nov 1883, Madison Co., Missouri 
                + 12 Dec 1886, Bismark, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.1-2 WILLIAM AUSTIN GHERMAN 
                * 22 Apr 1885, Madison Co., Missouri 
                + Apr 1967, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Lillian C. Parker 
                * 14 Jun 1884, Kentucky 
                + 24 Feb 1923, Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota 
> m:1.9.4.9.1-3 ANNA IRENE GHERMAN 
                * 24 Nov 1890, Bismark, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.1-4 JOSEPH JAMES GHERMAN => 
                * 9 Jun 1896, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.1-5 LAWRENCE F. GHERMAN 
                * 4 Jul 1901, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                + 2 Oct 1987, Farmington Hills, Oakland Co., Michigan 
> m:1.9.4.9.1-6 MARSHALL T. Fr. GHERMAN 
                * 9 Jan 1905, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                + 26 Nov 1959, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                Priest 
> m:1.9.4.9.1-7 CLYDE ANTHONY GHERMAN => 
                * 18 Mar 1909, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.9.1-4 JOSEPH JAMES GHERMAN 
                * 9 Jun 1896, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                + Dec 1968, Tucson, Pima Co.,  Arizona 
                oo Fannie Ellis, 3 Jun 1922, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                   * 30 Nov 1897, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                   + 17 Apr 1928, Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan 
                oo2 Dena Mae Graafeiland, 3 May 1939, Prescott, Arizona 
                    * Aug 1899, Grand Rapids, Kent Co., Michigan 
                    + 19 Aug 1963, Tucson, Pima Co.,  Arizona 



> m:1.9.4.9.1-4.1 ELLIS JOSEPH GHERMAN 
                  * 11 Apr 1928, Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan 
                  + 7 Apr 1996, Zillah, Yakima Co., Washington 
                  Was a physician 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.9.1-7 CLYDE ANTHONY GHERMAN 
                * 18 Mar 1909, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                + 23 Jun 1975, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
                oo Mary Magdalena Stokes, 11 Jun 1936, San Antonio, Texas 
                   * 25 Mar 1913, Malden, Dunklin Co., Missouri 
                   + 11 Feb 1974, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
> m:1.9.4.9.1-7.1 PATRICIA (PATSY) ANN GHERMAN 
                  * 15 Feb 1937, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
                  oo Douglas Earl Tipton, 24 Jan 1978, San Antonio, Texas 
                     * 14 Nov 1937, Liberty Co., Texas 
                     Divorced 2 Jun 1978, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
                  oo2 William Anthony Fitzsimon, 12 Mar 1982, Guadalupe Co., Texas 
                      * 20 Aug 1934, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
                      + 23 Apr 1998, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
> m:1.9.4.9.1-7.2 JEROME EDWARD GHERMAN 
                  * 5 Mar 1943, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
                  + 11 Feb 1996, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
                  oo Linda Louise Pack, 7 Jun 1969, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
                     * 15 Jan 1949, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
> m:1.9.4.9.1-7.3 JOAN RUTH GHERMAN 
                  * 27 Sep 1945, San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.9.3 ELIZABETH GHERMAN 
              * 27 Oct 1864, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 1 Aug 1943,  
              oo James C. O'Neal, 6 Mar 1892, Bismark, St. Francois Co., Missouri 
                 * 25 Aug 1864, Missouri 
                 + 21 Nov 1916, Concord, Washington Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.3-1 MABEL GHERMAN 
                * 19 Oct 1894, Mill Spring, Wayne Co., Missouri 
                + 28 May 1984, Farmington, St  Francois Co., Missouri 
                oo Thomas Ruffner Lloyd, 12 Jun 1915, Missouri 
                   * 4 Sep 1891, Farmington, St  Francois Co., Missouri 
                   + 1962, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.3-2 CLAUDE GHERMAN 
                * 9 Dec 1892, Mill Spring, Wayne Co., Missouri 
                + 22 Feb 1929,  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.9.4 EDWARD JOSEPH GHERMAN 
              * 8 Dec 1867, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 4 Jul 1957, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
              oo Katherine Sophia Wappler, 25 Oct 1892, DeSoto, Missouri 
                 * 4 Jun 1872, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                 + 25 Feb 1963, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.4-1 WILLIAM EMMET GHERMAN 
                * 31 Mar 1896, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                + 19 Sep 1960, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Marian F. Penley, 
                   * Feb 1896, Colorado 
                   + Dec 1962, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.4-2 FREDERICK EDWARD GHERMAN 
                * 4 Nov 1893, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                + 31 Jan 1946, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.9.4-3 LORINE M. GHERMAN 
                * 7 Jan 1899, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                + 15 Mar 1994, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.9.5 ANNA GHERMAN 
              * 25 Mar 1872, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
              + 18 Mar 1927, Poplar Bluff, Butler Co., Missouri 



              oo Samuel Lee Bowman, 22 Jun 1892, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
                 * 11 Sep 1868, Cape Girardeau Co., Missouri 
                 + 5 Jul 1949,  
> m:1.9.4.9.5-1 NORMA LOUISE BOWMAN 
                * 19 Nov 1906, Little Rock, Pulaski Co., Arkansas 
                + 5 Mar 1987, Abilene, Taylor Co., Texas 
                oo Theodore M. Higgins,  
                   * 16 Feb 1906, Clinton Co., Illinois 
                   + 10 Feb 1967, Abilene, Taylor Co., Texas 
> m:1.9.4.9.5-2 GHERMAN EDWARD BOWMAN 
                * 6 Sep 1907, Stoddard Co., Missouri 
                + 21 Oct 1987, Buncombe Co., North Carolina 
                oo Violette Vance Bullock, 12 Jul 1930, Pope Co., Arkansas 
                Divorced 
                   * 1912, Yell Co., Arkansas 
> m:1.9.4.9.5-3 SAMUEL LEE BOWMAN 
                * 4 Nov 1912, Stoddard Co., Missouri 
                + 4 Dec 1999, Little Rock, Pulaski Co., Arkansas 
                oo Frances W. Walker, 6 Nov 1938, Chicot Co., Arkansas 
                   * 29 Feb 1916, St. Francis Co., Arkansas 
                   + 30 Jun 1962, Arkansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.11 PAULINE SEITZ 
             * 30 Jan 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 24 Jun 1901, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
             oo Jacob Gamma, 12 Jan 1863, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                * 29 Feb 1916, St. Francis Co., Arkansas 
                + 16 Feb 1883, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1 CATHERINE (KATIE) GAMMA => 
               * 24 Nov 1863, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2 JACOB THEODORE GAMMA => 
               * 17 Jun 1866, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.3 LOUISE GAMMA 
               * 21 Aug 1868, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
               + 6 Jan 1879, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.3 JOSEPH PATRICK GAMMA => 
               * 12 Sep 1872, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.11.1 CATHERINE (KATIE) GAMMA 
               * 24 Nov 1863, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
               + 22 Sep 1928, Saint Louis, Missouri 
               oo John F. Schulte, 21 Feb 1882, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                  * 25 Mar 1862, Mine La Motte, Madison Co., Missouri 
                  + 7 Jan 1910, Hot Springs, Garland Co., Arkansas 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-1 ANTONE F. SCHULTE 
                 * 9 Jan 1885, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + 4 Feb 1970, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-2 JOSEPH C. SCHULTE => 
                 * 27 Aug 1886, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-3 MARIE ANTONETTE SCHULTE 
                 * 2 Aug 1888, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + 14 Sep 1890, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-4 FRANKLIN (FRANK) SYLVESTER SCHULTE 
                 * 17 Sep 1890, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + 20 Feb 1958, Poplar Bluff, Butler Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-5 ELIZABETH PAULINE SCHULTE 
                 * 17 May 1896, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + Jan 1980, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 oo William H. Thompson, 1938, Missouri 
                    * 30 Jun 1913, Missouri 
                    + 2 May 1981, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-6 JOHN BURTON SCHULTE 
                 * 29 Aug 1901, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + 8 Feb 1921, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-7 RUTH MARY SCHULTE => 



                 * 27 Aug 1886, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.11.1-2 JOSEPH C. SCHULTE 
                 * 27 Aug 1886, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + 2 Jan 1964, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 oo Corinne E. Muellersman, 2 May 1911, Madison Co., Missouri 
                    * 27 Jun 1887, Missouri 
                    + 12 Feb 1950,  
> m:1.9.4.11.1-2.1 AGNES M. SCHULTE 
                   * 1913, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-2.2 ROBERT W. SCHULTE 
                   * 6 Jun 1919, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                   + 22 Jun 1997, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.11.1-7 RUTH MARY SCHULTE 
                 * 27 Aug 1886, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + 25 Nov 2000, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 oo John Paul Skaggs, 4 May 1923, Madison Co., Missouri 
                    * 23 Mar 1898, Irondale, Washington Co., Missouri 
                    + 26 Dec 1967, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-7.1 JOHN PAUL JR. SKAGGS 
                   * 23 May 1924, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                   + 13 Sep 2007, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                   oo Glenda Nell Robinson, 11 Apr 1953, Madison Co., Missouri 
                      * 2 Jul 1934, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-7.2 CHARLES FRANKLIN SKAGGS 
                   * 28 May 1926, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                   oo Marjorie Susan Hard, 18 Jun 1960, Madison Co., Missouri 
                      * 7 Aug 1936, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.1-7.3 RAYMOND LEO SKAGGS 
                   * 25 Oct 1933, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.11.2 JACOB THEODORE GAMMA 
               * 17 Jun 1866, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
               + 6 Nov 1949, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
               oo Ella Mary Schulte, 7 Nov 1899, Madison Co., Missouri 
                  * 8 Jun 1868, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                  + 27 Nov 1946, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2-1 ANTON J. GAMMA 
                 * 17 Jun 1866, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + 6 Nov 1949, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2-2 FRANK JOSEPH GAMMA => 
                 * 18 Dec 1895, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2-3 CATHERINE GAMMA 
                 * Jul 1896, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + circa 1910, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2-4 MARY P. GAMMA 
                 * Oct 1899, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2-5 JACOB (THEODORE) THEODORE JR. GAMMA 
                 * 12 Aug 1901, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + Dec 1977, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2-6 JAMES M. GAMMA 
                 * 5 Sep 1903, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + Feb 1968, Ballwin, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.11.2-2 FRANK JOSEPH GAMMA 
                 * 18 Dec 1895, Fredericktown, Madison Co., Missouri 
                 + 1 Aug 1944, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                 oo Cora E. Hartwick, 29 Mar 1922, Iron Co., Missouri 
                    * 25 Dec 1895, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
                    + 28 May 1938, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
                 oo2 Alice Irene Lietz, 1940, Missouri 
                     * 7 Oct 1915, Illinois 
                     + 12 Mar 2012, St. Charles, St Charles Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2-2.1 FRANK JOSEPH JR. GAMMA 



                   * 16 Dec 1922, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
                   + 7 Jun 1928, Arcadia Twsp., Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2-2.2 JAMES A. GAMMA 
                   * 23 Apr 1925, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2-2.3 CORA ELLA MARIE GAMMA 
                   * 16 May 1929, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
                   oo George W. Easley, 21 May 1947, Craighead Co., Arkansas 
                      Divorced c 1950, Missouri 
                      * 22 Feb 1926, Arkansas 
                      + Jan 1986, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                   oo2 Gene Edward Crigler, 20 Oct 1951, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                       * 15 Feb 1930, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                       + 15 Oct 1987, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.4.11.2-2.4 MARY LOUISE. GAMMA 
                   * 4 Jan 1932, Ironton, Iron Co., Missouri 
                   + 17 Jul 1939, Arcadia Twsp., Iron Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.4.11.3 JOSEPH PATRICK GAMMA 
               * 12 Sep 1872, Middlebrook, Iron Co., Missouri 
               + 2 Nov 1953, Pinellas Co., Florida 
               oo Margaret Wallace, 14 Mar 1901, Vanderburgh Co., Indiana 
                  * 14 Mar 1876, Kentucky 
                  + 18 Jun 1974, Polk Co., Florida 
> m:1.9.4.11.3-1 KATHERINE GAMMA 
                 * 22 Feb 1902, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
> m:1.9.4.11.3-2 PAULINE GAMMA 
                 * 24 May 1904, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                 + circa 1910, Illinois 
> m:1.9.4.11.3-3 DAVID WALLACE GAMMA 
                 * 5 Mar 1907, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
                 + Jun 1985, Fayetteville, Lincoln Co., Tennessee 
                 oo Emma H. Johnson, 21 Nov 1934, Cook Co., Illinois 
                    * 4 Mar 1911, Illinois 
                    + 3 Sep 1947, Evanston, Cook, Illinois 
                 oo2 Margaret E. Dilks, 1949, Pinellas Co., Florida 
                     * 11 Jan 1903, Florida 
                     + 6 Apr 1989, Saint Petersburg, Pinellas Co., Florida 
                     Divorced, 1950, Pinellas Co., Florida 
                 oo3 Shirley Margaret Pruce, 1950, Pinellas Co., Florida 
                 oo4 Barbara Ann Pabst, Feb 1967, Pinellas Co., Florida 
> m:1.9.4.11.3-4 ANITA GAMMA 
                 * May 1909, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5 MARTIN SEITZ 
          * 5 Oct 1794, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 6 Apr 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Anna Johanna Mühlhäußler, 6 Feb 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
             * 6 May 1802, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 22 Sep 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             d/o Konrad Mühlhäusler & Euphrosina Benz 
> m:1.9.5.1 BENEDIKT SEITZ 
            * 5 Feb 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 21 Dec 1870, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Maria Josefa Hug, 15 Mar 1852, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
               * 15 Jan 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 3 Jan 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               d/o ANTON HUG & Katharina Saar 
               Granddaughter of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
               Maria Josefa & Benedikt are 2nd cousins 
               See m:1.7.10.8.1 for the listing of their descendants 
> m:1.9.5.2 KARL SEITZ => 
            * 13 Jan 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.3 KONRAD SEITZ 
            * 25 May 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 17 Jun 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



            oo Amalia Eisenbeis, 7 Mar 1853, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
               * 7 Mar 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 1 Sep 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Granddaughter of Juda T. Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
               Amalia & Konrad are 2nd cousins 
               See m:1.5.11.7 for their children 
               d/o Bernhard Eisenbeis & Wallburga Kocher 
> m:1.9.5.4 AMALIE SEITZ => 
            * 19 Sep 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.5 MARIA ANNA SEITZ 
            * 14 Nov 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 12 Dec 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Bernhard Eisenbeis, 7 May 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden Germany 
               * 23 Mar 1834, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 28 May 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Grandson of Juda T. Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
               Maria Anna & Bernhard are 2nd cousins 
               See m:1.5.11.8 for the listing of their descendants 
               s/o Bernhard Eisenbeis & Wallburga Kocher 
> m:1.9.5.6 VALENTINE SEITZ => 
            * 2 Jan 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.2 KARL SEITZ 
            * 13 Jan 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 6 May 1888, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Maria Anna Jörger, 25 Nov 1858, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 8 Aug 1831, Kippenheim, Lahr, Baden Germany 
               + 27 Oct 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.1 KARL MARTIN SEITZ 
              * 9 Sep 1859, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 14 Nov 1865, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.2 MARIA ANNA SEITZ 
              * 11 Nov 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 1 Dec 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Twin 
> m:1.9.5.2.3 MARIA JOSEFA SEITZ 
              * 11 Nov 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 27 Nov 1861, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Twin 
> m:1.9.5.2.4 MARIA KATHARINA SEITZ 
              * 23 Nov 1862, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 27 Mar 1866, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.5 JOHANNA ELISABETH SEITZ 
              * 26 Nov 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.6 PHILOMENA SEITZ => 
              * 26 Nov 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.7 FRANZ XAVIER SEITZ 
              * 10 Jun 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 26 Jun 1869, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.8 FRANZ XAVIER SEITZ 
              * 27 Feb 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 10 Mar 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.9 KARL SEITZ => 
              * 10 Dec 1875, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.2.6 PHILOMENA SEITZ 
              * 26 Nov 1864, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 16 Apr 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Johann (Josef) Georg Huck, 15 Feb 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                 * 23 Apr 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 15 Dec 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.6-1 KARL HUCK 
                * 31 Oct 1892, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.6-2 ANNA THERESIA HUCK 
                * 20 Jul 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                + 9 Dec 1971, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Karl Eisenbeis, 14 Feb 1927, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 1 Dec 1894, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 27 Jul 1983, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   2nd great grandson of Judas Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                   Anna Theresia and Karl are 2nd cousins 
                   See m:1.5.2.4.2.-2.2 for list of their descendants 
                   s/o Josef Eisenbeis & Sofia Julia Haas 
> m:1.9.5.2.6-3 ELISABETH HUCK 
                * 16 Apr 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 16 Apr 1896, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.2.9 KARL SEITZ 
              * 10 Dec 1875, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 30 Jan 1937, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Maria Anna Winter, 7 May 1900, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 19 Nov 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 30 Jan 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-1 AGATHA SEITZ 
                * 5 Feb 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Wilhelm Buttenmüller, 3 Jun 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                   * 9 May 1903, Schuttern, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-2 KONRAD SEITZ 
                * 21 Feb 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Anna Haas, 3 Jul 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 20 Aug 1913, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   3rd great granddaughter of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
                   See 1.5.3.4.3-11.2 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-3 GERTRUD SEITZ 
                * 17 Mar 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-4 ELISABETH SEITZ 
                * 12 Jun 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 Nov 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Twin 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-5 ANTON SEITZ 
                * 12 Jun 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 19 Sep 1904, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Twin 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-6 ELISABETHA SEITZ 
                * 11 Jan 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Karl Ziegler, 20 Jun 1936, Zell, a.Harmersbach, Wolfach, Germany 
                   * 23 Mar 1900, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 29 Apr 1966, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-7 KARL SEITZ 
                * 1 Jun 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Rosalia Beiter, 14 Sep 1945, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 4 Sep 1915, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-8 OSKAR SEITZ 
                * 10 Dec 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 10 Dec 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-9 EMMA SEITZ 
                * 1 Jun 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Ferdinand Kölble, 22 Sep 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 24 Jun 1910, Mahlberg, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-10 MARIA ANNA SEITZ 
                 * 12 Mar 1914, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Franz Xaver Litterst, 27 Mar 1944, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                    * 18 Dec 1907, Fessenbach, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.2.9-11 GEORGE SEITZ 
                 * 18 Dec 1918, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Karoline Wußler, 1946, Bermersbach, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.4 AMALIE SEITZ 
            * 19 Sep 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 15 Nov 1897, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 



            16 Apr 1861, Emigrated to US, LeHavre to New York, on the William Tell 
            oo Konrad Mühlhäusler, 30 Jan 1862, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
               * 8 Feb 1836, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 31 Jan 1876, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
               Changed name to Muhlhausler 
               16 Apr 1861, Emigrated to US, LeHavre to New York, on the William  
                             Tell 
            oo2 Josef Mühlhäusler, 5 Apr 1880, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                * 22 May 1847, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 20 Sep 1928, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                Changed name to Joseph Muehlhaeusler, Muhlhausler 
                1861, Emigrated to US, landing in New Orleans, Louisiana 
                The children used different spellings.  Do not know which name was  
                 used when they were born. 
> m:1.9.5.4.1 AMALIE SEITZ 
              * 7 Mar 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 23 Mar 1857, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.5.4.2 THERESIA MAY MUHLHAUSLER => 
              * 15 Oct 1862, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.3 MARY A. MUHLHAUSLER => 
              * 28 Jan 1865, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.4 CONRAD J. MUEHLHAEUSLER => 
              * 4 Apr 1867, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.5 CHRISTIAN MUHLHAUSLER 
              * 25 Dec 1871, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 26 Mar 1874, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.6 ANDREW MUHLHAUSLER 
              * 1872, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 20 Jul 1872, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.7 JANE FRANCES MUHLHAUSLER 
              * circa Mar 1874, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 8 Jul 1874, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.8 FRANCIS JOSEPH MUHLHAUSLER 
              * circa Nov 1874, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 3 Oct 1881, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.4.2 THERESIA MAY MUHLHAUSLER 
              * 15 Oct 1862, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 22 Apr 1920, Valle, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
              oo Joseph Martin Bahr, 21 Sep 1880, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 * 7 Feb 1856, New Offenburg, Zell, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + 21 Jan 1914, Valle, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-1 REGINA CECILIA BAHR 
                * 11 Sep 1882, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 30 Dec 1947, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-2 GEORGE JOSEPH BAHR => 
                * 23 Apr 1884, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-3 CATHERINE MARIA BAHR 
                * 7 Dec 1885, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 1925 
                oo John Andrew Bieser, 16 May 1905, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 11 Jul 1881, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 20 Aug 1961, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-4 CLARA ROSINA BAHR 
                * 20 Aug 1888, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 13 Sep 1941, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-5 ANNA ELIZABETH BAHR => 
                * 12 May 1893, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-6 MARY THERESA BAHR 
                * 12 May 1893, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + Dec 1980, Belgrade, Washington Co., Missouri 
                Twin 
                oo Lee Pyle, 19 Sep 1916, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                   * 26 Dec 1891, Missouri 
                   + Mar 1967, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 



> m:1.9.5.4.2-7 AGATHA APOLLONIA BAHR 
                * 9 Feb 1885, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 19 Feb 1981, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                oo John Gerhart Koch, 20 Apr 1915, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                   * 18 Dec 1893, Valle, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                   + 17 Apr 1965, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-8 ANTHONY LEO BAHR 
                * 2 Feb 1898, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 4 Jun 1952, New Melle, St. Charles Co., Missouri 
                Leo Bahr 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-9 AMALIA SOPHIA BAHR 
                * 25 Feb 1900, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 17 Dec 1900, Ozora, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-10 GERTRUDE VERONICA BAHR 
                 * 14 Dec 1901, Ozora, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + 15 Jul 1903, Ozora, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.4.2-2 GEORGE JOSEPH BAHR 
                * 23 Apr 1884, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 2 Feb 1953, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                oo Catherine Ann Beiser, 28 Apr 1908, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 19 Oct 1884, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-2.1 STELLA AGATHA BAHR 
                  * 8 Apr 1909, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  + 6 Nov 1980, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Thomas Milton Degonia, 29 Sep 1928, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     * 12 Mar 1903, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     + Mar 1968, Hillsboro, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-2.2 OLIVIA K. BAHR 
                  * 13 Sep 1911, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 10 Jun 1935, Beauvis, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Henry William Bieser, 16 Dec 1930, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     * 31 Oct 1909, Missouri 
                     + Jan 1977, Crystal City, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-2.3 JOHN GEORGE BAHR 
                  * 1914, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 29 Jun 1976, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Elvina Miller, 17 Apr 1943, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                     * 8 May 1900, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 4 Feb 1978, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-2.4 JOSEPH M. BAHR 
                  * 16 Jul 1916, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 15 Feb 1997, Waterloo, Monroe Co., Illinois 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-2.5 MARIA M. BAHR 
                  * 11 Sep 1918, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 29 May 1974, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                  oo Maston James Roth, 26 Nov 1935, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     * 28 Nov 1913, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 23 Jun 1984, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-2.6 CLARA LEONA BAHR 
                  * 29 Dec 1920, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 29 May 1968, Hillsboro, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Jesse Herbert McKeen, 4 Jan 1941, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     * 21 Mar 1911, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     + 2 Jan 1977, Hillsboro, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.4.2-5 ANNA ELIZABETH BAHR 
                * 12 May 1893, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 12 Dec 1976, Herculaneum, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                Twin 
                oo Clarence William Bates, 24 Aug 1927, Missouri 
                   * 7 Oct 1894, Blackwell, St. Francios Co., Missouri 
                   + 5 Dec 1973, Herculaneum, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-5.1 JOHN JOSEPH BATES 
                  * 23 Jun 1918, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 



                  + 1 Feb 1991 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-5.2 LAWRENCE HENRY BATES 
                  * 26 Sep 1919, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 2 Jan 2002, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-5.3 CATHERINE THERESE BATES 
                  * 31 Aug 1921, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 29 Nov 2002, Herculaneum, Jefferson Co., Missour 
                  oo Raymond Russel Boyer, 1 Jan 1948, Missouri 
                     * 1 Jan 1917, Bloomsdale, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                     + 13 Feb 1998, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-5.4 PAUL BERNARD BATES 
                  * 24 May 1924, DeSoto, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 20 Feb 2004, Festus, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-5.5 NICHOLAS ANTHONY BATES 
                  * 6 Dec 1925, Pevely, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 28 Jun 1994, Herculaneum, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  oo Betty J. Simms, 18 Jun 1949, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                     * 9 Apr 1930 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-5.6 MARGARET MARY BATES 
                  * 28 Nov 1928, Pevely, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-5.7 CLARENCE ANDREW BATES 
                  * 30 Jan 1933, Pevely, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 18 Jul 1991, Herculaneum, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-5.8 PHILLIP JOSEPH BATES 
                  * 13 Sep 1934, Pevely, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
                  + 31 Dec 1999, Herculaneum, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.2-5.9 JOSEPH GREGORY BATES 
                  * 1 Mar 1937, Herculaneum, Jefferson Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.4.3 MARY A. MUHLHAUSLER 
              * 28 Jan 1865, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 2 Jun 1951, San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California 
              oo Ernst L. Bader, 1886, Missouri 
                 * 24 Apr 1853, Germany 
                 + 10 Nov 1910, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.3-1 ERNST FRED LOUIS BADER 
                * 17 Jan 1887, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + 23 Dec 1951, San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California 
> m:1.9.5.4.3-2 ALFRED EDWIN BADER 
                * 5 Jun 1888, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                + 6 Mar 1954, Jacksonville, Morgan Co., Illinois 
                oo Marian Madeline Brugere, 1911, Missouri 
                   * 5 Dec 1893, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   + 1 Feb 1981, Wentzville, St. Charles Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.4.4 CONRAD J. MUEHLHAEUSLER 
              * 4 Apr 1867, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 15 Oct 1943, East St. Louis, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
              oo Mary Theresa May Bell, 14 Sep 1891, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 * 17 Jul 1870, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 + 19 Jul 1933, East St. Louis, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
> m:1.9.5.4.4-1 RUDOLF MUEHLHAEUSLER 
                * 17 Jul 1892, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 24 May 1900, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.4-2 MARY GLADYS MUEHLHAEUSLER 
                * 15 Jul 1893, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 6 Oct 1963, East St. Louis, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
                oo Felix (Ben) Bernard Grieshaber, 19 Sep 1913 
                   * 31 Jul 1891, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.4.4-3 LAVERNE A. MUEHLHAEUSLER 
                * 9 Aug 1896, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 16 Feb 1976, Clearwater, Pinellas Co., Florida 
                oo David S. Ralston, c 1918, 
                   * 11 May 1891, Missouri 
                   + 13 May 1980, Clearwater, Pinellas Co., Florida 



> m:1.9.5.4.4-4 RUBY CAROLINE MUEHLHAEUSLER 
                * 19 Aug 1900, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 24 Nov 1994, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Perry Mumper, 30 Oct 1920, Vigo Co., Indiana 
                   * 15 Sep 1896, Mulberry Grove, Bond Co., Illinois 
                   + Jun 1962, East St. Louis, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
> m:1.9.5.4.4-5 ALONZO VALENTINE MUEHLHAEUSLER 
                * 28 Feb 1903, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 24 Sep 1985, Clearwater, Pinellas Co., Florida 
                oo Elsie Fay Densmore, 25 Jul 1923, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   * 12 Apr 1905, Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., Ohio 
                   + 12 Apr 1990, Denver, Denver Co., Colorado 
> m:1.9.5.4.4-6 BENENIA MUEHLHAEUSLER 
                * 31 Oct 1909, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 13 Nov 1989, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Valentine Murphy, 4 Jul 1927, St. Clair Co., Illinois 
                   * 29 Jun 1906, East St. Louis, St. Calir Co., Illinois 
                   + 13 Dec 1963, East St. Louis, St. Calir Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.6 VALENTINE SEITZ 
            * 2 Jan 1842, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 18 Jun 1930, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
            oo Anna Barbara Naumann, 6 Jul 1865, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
               * 18 Dec 1847, Hesse, Germany 
               + 18 Feb 1924, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.1 ELIZABETH SEITZ 
              * 3 Feb 1868, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 30 Aug 1950, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.2 GEORGE JOSEPH SEITZ => 
              * 11 Aug 1870, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.3 ANNIE SEITZ => 
              * 16 May 1873, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.4 CLARA MARY SEITZ => 
              * 14 Mar 1878, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.5 GENEVIEVE M. SEITZ => 
              * 23 May 1882, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.6 HILDA JOHANNA SEITZ => 
              * 27 May 1885, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.7 HENRY GUSTAV SEITZ 
              * 23 Feb 1888, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 20 Jul 1975, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              oo Marie Lucille McBride, 7 Jun 1912, Perryville, Missouri 
                 * 17 May 1892, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                 + 7 Jun 1917, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.6.2 GEORGE JOSEPH SEITZ 
              * 11 Aug 1870, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 15 May 1921, Prairie du Rocher, Randolph Co., Illinois 
              oo Mary Elizabeth Menard, 27 Apr 1905, Randolph Co., Illinois 
                 * Nov 1871, Prairie du Rocher, Randolph Co., Illinois 
                 + 12 Mar 1963, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.2-1 MELBA A. SEITZ 
                * 1907, Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.2-2 GEORGE LILBORN SEITZ 
                * 19 Jan 1908, Prairie du Rocher, Randolph Co., Illinois 
                + 19 Mar 2001, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Margaret A. McCoy 
                   * 5 Aug 1909, Missouri 
                   + 16 Dec 2001, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.2-3 WALTER E. SEITZ 
                * 12 Oct 1909, Prairie du Rocher, Randolph Co., Illinois 
                + 16 Jul 1981, Avon, Oakland Co., Michigan 
                oo Idell Arglin, 1929 
                   * 1912, Kentucky 
> m:1.9.5.6.2-4 RUSSELL MENARD SEITZ 



                * 6 Nov 1912, Prairie du Rocher, Randolph Co., Illinois 
                + 2 May 1987, Seattle, King Co., Washington 
                oo Josephine Marie O'Leary 
                   * 7 Mar 1917, Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan 
                   + 19 Dec 1960, King Co., Washington 
> m:1.9.5.6.2-5 GENEVIEVE GRACE SEITZ 
                * 27 Oct 1913, Prairie du Rocher, Randolph Co., Illinois 
> m:1.9.5.6.2-6 CLARA IRENE SEITZ 
                * 24 Nov 1917, Prairie du Rocher, Randolph Co., Illinois 
                + 17 Jan 1920, Prairie du Rocher, Randolph Co., Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.6.3 ANNIE SEITZ 
              * 16 May 1873, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 24 Apr 1920, Moberly, Randolph Co., Missouri 
              oo Emil Julius Sutter, 7 Sep 1897, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 * 10 May 1869, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                 + 19 May 1931, St. Joseph, Buchanan Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.3-1 GENEVIEVE CATHERINE SUTTER 
                * 26 May 1898, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                + Nov 1981, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                oo Albert Bernard Flaspholer, 1924, Salisbury, Missouri 
                   * 10 May 1869, Missouri 
                   + Dec 1971, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.3-2 HELEN EMMA SUTTER 
                * 8 Mar 1900, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                + 8 Nov 1976, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                oo John Steve Wansing, 1927, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                   * 9 Nov 1899, Harrison Co., Iowa 
                   + 14 Aug 1958, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.3-3 IRENE SOPHIE SUTTER 
                * 11 Apr 1902, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                + 29 Aug 1972, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                oo Leo George Kressig, 1930, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                   * 21 Dec 1902, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                   + 1 Dec 1993, Holt, Clay Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.3-4 LEONARD JOSEPH SUTTER 
                * 5 May 1904, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                + 23 Nov 1913, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.3-5 ANNIE HILDA SUTTER 
                * 28 Feb 1910, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                + 28 Jul 1996, Marin Co., California 
                oo Charles Wilfred Ehrhardt 
                   * 29 Jun 1909, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                   + 27 Dec 1976, San Bernardino Co., California 
> m:1.9.5.6.3-6 ALBERT FRANKLIN SUTTER 
                * 18 Nov 1913, Salisbury, Chariton Co., Missouri 
                + 29 Jul 1974, San Bernardino Co., California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.6.4 CLARA MARY SEITZ 
              * 14 Mar 1878, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 26 Jun 1953, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
              oo Pratte Adolph Rozier, 18 Feb 1901, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                 * 6 Feb 1872, Perry Co., Missouri 
                 + 19 Dec 1917, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.4-1 GEORGE ALOYZIOUS ROZIER 
                * 13 Aug 1902, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + Oct 1984, Jefferson City, Cole Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.4-2 NATALIE ANN ROZIER 
                * 4 Aug 1904, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 10 Dec 1990, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.4-3 MYRNA ROZIER 
                * 14 Jul 1906, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 23 Dec 1910, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.4-4 NAUMAN FRANCIS ROZIER 
                * 1908, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 



                + 26 Mar 1931, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.4-5 PAUL GLENNON ROZIER 
                * 28 Feb 1909, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 13 Jun 2001, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.4-6 HUGH THOMAS ROZIER 
                * 25 Jul 1912, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 16 Aug 1991, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                oo Ethel Larene Walker, 7 Nov 1940, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   * 9 Jun 1917, Missouri 
                   + 28 Sep 1992, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.4-7 LEO J. ROZIER 
                * 1 Oct 1914, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 29 Apr 2008, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.4-8 MARIE THERESA ROZIER 
                * 2 Nov 1917, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                + 2 Jul 1997, Charlotte Co., Florida 
                oo John Wright Gurley, 10 Jan 1942, Perryville, Perry Co., Missouri 
                   * 26 Mar 1911, Barry Co., Missouri 
                   + 19 Feb 1988, Charlotte Co., Florida 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.6.5 GENEVIEVE M. SEITZ 
              * 23 May 1882, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + 6 Mar 1978, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              oo Jules Francis Pratte, 25 Feb 1908, Webster, Missouri 
                 * 8 Sep 1872, Perry Co., Missouri 
                 + 7 Mar 1952, St Mary's, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.5-1 HILDA MARY PRATTE 
                * 5 Dec 1909, St Mary's, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 11 Mar 1910, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.5-2 FRANCIS JULES PRATTE 
                Jules F. Pratte 
                * 9 Sep 1912, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 17 Oct 1998, Plainfield, Union Co., New Jersey 
> m:1.9.5.6.5-3 MATILDA G. PRATTE 
                * 1919, Beauvais, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.5-4 GEORGE THOMAS PRATTE 
                * 5 Dec 1909, Beauvais, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                + 11 May 1992, Smith Co., Texas 
                oo Helen Schwent, 11 Jun 1949, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
                   * 16 Jul 1924, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.5.6.6 HILDA JOHANNA SEITZ 
              * 27 May 1885, Ste Genevieve, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
              + Aug 1969, Saint Louis, Missouri 
              oo Walter Harrison Coerver, 1912 
                 * 18 Jan 1889, Waterloo, Monroe Co., Illinois 
                 + 19 Jan 1940, Prairie du Rocher, Randolph Co., Illinois 
> m:1.9.5.6.6-1 KILLIAN VALENTINE SEITZ 
                * 11 Sep 1913, Monroe Co., Illinois 
                + 11 Nov 2009, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                oo Viola L. Laughlin 
                   * 15 Nov 1912, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 29 Mar 2002, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.6-2 FREDERICK HENRY SEITZ 
                * 17 Aug 1917, Monroe Co., Illinois 
                + 27 Jul 1998, La Marque, Galvestone Co., Texas 
> m:1.9.5.6.6-3 GREGORY J. SEITZ 
                * 23 Jul 1919, Monroe Co., Illinois 
                + 13 Oct 1997, Saint Ann, St Louis Co., Missouri 
                oo Virginia Burgess 
                   * 16 Mar 1919, Illinois 
                   + 8 Aug 2007, Saint Louis, Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.6-4 GENEVIEVE C. SEITZ 
                * 13 Feb 1921, Monroe Co., Illinois 
                oo William King 



> m:1.9.5.6.6-5 PAUL G. SEITZ 
                * 31 Oct 1922, Monroe Co., Illinois 
                oo Joan Joy ? 
                   * 5 Nov 1926, Missouri 
                   + 26 Apr 2011, Saint Charles, Saint Charles Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.6-6 IRENE A. SEITZ 
                * 22 Jun 1924, Monroe Co., Illinois 
                oo Edsel J. Gilbert 
                   * 15 Dec 1923, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   + 18 Sep 2001, Saint Louis Co., Missouri 
> m:1.9.5.6.6-7 WALTER J. SEITZ 
                * 25 Mar 1927, Monroe Co., Illinois 
                + Jan 1977, Saint Charles, Saint Charles Co., Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.6 APOLLONIA SEITZ 
          * 15 Feb 1797, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 8 Sep 1867, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Landelin Lienhardt, 25 Jan 1819, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 26 Feb 1791, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 6 Dec 1827, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo2 Friedrich Rottler, 23 Nov 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              * 14 Jul 1801, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 26 Apr 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis, m:1.7 
              See m:1.7.1.2 for the descendants of Apolollonia & Friedrich Rottler 
              s/o Johann Rottler & Monika Hug 
> m:1.9.6.1 LANDELIN LIENHARDT 
            * 21 Sep 1820, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 30 Jul 1855, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.6.2 VALENTINA LIENHARDT 
            * 19 Apr 1823, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 31 Oct 1917, Kippenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Franz Josef Klem, 1846, Kippenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.6.3 KATHARINA LIENHARDT 
            * 26 Nov 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 15 Jan 1860, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Fridolin Bürkle, 26 Nov 1826, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 13 Jun 1829, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 8 Oct 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               Great grandson of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
               See m:1.5.3.2.1 for a list of their descendants  
               s/o Benjamin Bürkle & Kreszenz Stuber 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7 MARIA KLARA SEITZ 
          * 3 Aug 1799, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          + 11 Sep 1863, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
          oo Lorenz Schwendemann, 19 Feb 1827, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             * 15 Aug 1803, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 20 Sep 1863, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.1 CLEMENS SCHWENDEMANN 
            * 7 Jul 1828, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 28 Jul 1828, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.2 AMALIE SCHWENDEMANN 
            * 10 Sep 1829, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 28 May 1830, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3 AMALIA SCHWENDEMANN => 
            * 6 Feb 1832, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4 ELISABETH SCHWENDEMANN => 
            * 26 Nov 1836, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3 AMALIA SCHWENDEMANN 
            * 6 Feb 1832, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 10 Dec 1897, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Sebastian Eckenfels, 7 Feb 1860, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 10 Jan 1833, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



               + 20 Apr 1887, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               s/o Franz Eckenfels & Magdalena Frondel 
> m:1.9.7.3.1 MARIA ELISABETH ECKENFELS => 
              * 19 Nov 1860, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.2 LORENZ ECKENFELS => 
              * 5 May 1862, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.3 ANNA MARIA ECKENFELS => 
              * 31 May 1865, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4 MAGDALENA ECKENFELS => 
              * 14 Mar 1867, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.5 KATHARINA ECKENFELS 
              * 6 Feb 1871, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 19 Nov 1963, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.6 VERONICA ECKENFELS => 
              * 21 Feb 1873, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.7 ROSA ECKENFELS => 
              * 3 May 1877, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.1 MARIA ELISABETH ECKENFELS 
              * 19 Nov 1860, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 26 Jan 1943, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Lorenz Eckenfels, 26 Jan 1886, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 21 Jan 1860, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 14 Mar 1889, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Maria Elisabeth & Lorenz are 1st cousins 
> m:1.9.7.3.1-1 KARL ECKENFELS => 
                * 19 Nov 1860, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.1-2 HERMAN ECKENFELS 
                * 25 Oct 1887, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 11 Jan 1917 
                Killed in Action - World War I 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.1-1 KARL ECKENFELS 
                * 19 Nov 1860, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Karoline Seger, 27 Nov 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 23 Apr 1887, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 4 Apr 1915, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo2 Magdalena Kunz, 24 Nov 1920, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 24 Sep 1894, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 11 Dec 1974, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.1-1.1 ALFONS ECKENFELS 
                  * 26 Oct 1912, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Jda Bohnert, 8 Feb 1936, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 24 Feb 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.1-1.2 HERMANN JOSEF ECKENFELS 
                  * 28 Oct 1921, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 3 Oct 1994, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Klara Maria Gerteis, 12 Apr 1951, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                     * 26 Mar 1925, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 28 Aug 1999, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.1-1.3 MARIA THERESA ECKENFELS 
                  * 4 Aug 1928, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Herbert Josef Hertweck, 29 Jul 1954, Friesenheim, Baden  
                     * 27 Oct 1924, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.2 LORENZ ECKENFELS 
              * 5 May 1862, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 28 Apr 1938, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Katharina Ernst, 22 Jan 1891, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 5 Mar 1869, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1 Apr 1948, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-1 ANNA MARIA ECKENFELS => 
                * 15 Nov 1891, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-2 MARIA LUISE ECKENFELS 
                * 24 Sep 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                oo Maximillian Rottler, 10 Aug 1918, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                   * 10 Oct 1893, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   3rd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis m:1.7 
                   See m:1.7.1.8.1-1.3 for list of children 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-3 ELISABETH ECKENFELS => 
                * 26 Oct 1902, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.2-1 ANNA MARIA ECKENFELS 
                * 15 Nov 1891, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 13 Sep 1962, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Johann Baptist Kaiser, 12 Apr 1910, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                   * 21 Feb 1888, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo2 Franz Schaub, 20 Dec 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 7 Oct 1889, Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 5 Mar 1937, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-1.1 KARL FRIEDRICH KAISER 
                  * 4 Aug 1910, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Maria Anna Seitz, 1 Sep 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 2 Jul 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-1.2 JOHANN KAISER 
                  * 3 Jun 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 20 Sep 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-1.3 FRITZ FRANZ LORENZ SCHAUB 
                  * 4 Oct 1912, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Jrmgard Metga 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-1.4 ERNST JOSEF SCHAUB 
                  * 23 Sep 1913, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 3 Oct 1913, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-1.5 MARGARETHA MARIA SCHAUB 
                  * 6 Jul 1931, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Aug 1949, Rohrbach, Heidelberg, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.2-3 ELISABETH ECKENFELS 
                * 26 Oct 1902, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Franz Josef Ziser, 30 Oct 1922, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden,  
                                                    Germany 
                   * 8 Mar 1898, Wyhl, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
                   + 27 Dec 1944 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-3.1 HERMANN LORENZ ZISER 
                  * 28 Apr 1923, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Klara Gänshirt, 4 Jun 1949, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 22 Jun 1920, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-3.2 ERNA MARTA ZISER 
                  * 8 Aug 1927, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Oskar Röderer, 8 May 1948, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 20 Feb 1921, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.2-3.3 BERNARD JOSEF ZISER 
                  * 18 Nov 1942, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.3 ANNA MARIA ECKENFELS 
              * 31 May 1865, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Johannes Kohler, 8 Oct 1894, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 24 Jun 1849, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 14 Jan 1941, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.3-1 ANNA FRANZISKA KOHLER 
                * 12 Aug 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.3-2 ALBERTINE KOHLER => 
                * 6 Oct 1896, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.3-3 OSKAR KOHLER 
                * 15 Feb 1898, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 15 Jul 1898, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.3-4 AMALIA KOHLER 
                * 27 Aug 1899, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 16 Apr 1917, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                Twin 
> m:1.9.7.3.3-5 PIA JOHANNA KOHLER 
                * 27 Aug 1899, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 9 Jul 1928, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                Twin 
> m:1.9.7.3.3-6 BERNHARD OSKAR KOHLER 
                * 28 Dec 1902, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Herta Barth, 4 Aug 1936, Karlsruhe, Baden, Germany 
                   * 24 May 1910, Karlsruhe, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.3-7 JOSEF AUGUST KOHLER 
                * 25 Mar 1907, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 6 Jan 1908, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.3-2 ALBERTINE KOHLER 
                * 6 Oct 1896, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Andreas Kuderer, 24 Nov 1927, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 29 Sep 1896, Unterendersbach, Germany 
                   + 27 Dec 1955, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.3-2.1 LUCIA JOHANNA KUDERER 
                  * 2 Feb 1929, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Alfred Rudolf Keller, 28 Jan 1954, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                     * 2 Jan 1930, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.3-2.2 WILLI KUDERER 
                  * 4 May 1931, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Gertrud Gisela Keller, 20 Nov 1954, Heiligenzell, Baden 
                     * 6 Mar 1931, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.3-2.3 ANNELIESE KUDERER 
                  * 9 Sep 1932, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Richard Paul Lauer, 5 Jan 1957, Baden, Germany 
                     * 15 Jan 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.4 MAGDALENA ECKENFELS 
              * 14 Mar 1867, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 19 May 1941, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Franz Wilhelm Anton Schühle, 14 Jun 1892, Friesenheim, Baden 
                 * 15 Sep 1842, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1 Dec 1918, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-1 MAX JOSEF SCHÜHLE 
                * 1 Oct 1893, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 23 Apr 1894, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-2 MARIA ROSA SCHÜHLE 
                * 31 Aug 1894, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 25 Oct 1894, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-3 MARIA ANNA SCHÜHLE => 
                * 1 Aug 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-4 ELISABETH SCHÜHLE => 
                * 14 Jan 1897, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-5 BENEDIKT SCHÜHLE => 
                * 1 Aug 1898, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-6 MARIA MAGDALENA SCHÜHLE 
                * 25 Aug 1899, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 11 Mar 1973, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-7 ROSA SCHÜHLE 
                * 8 Sep 1900, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 8 Dec 1900, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-8 MARIA SCHÜHLE 
                * 17 Sep 1901, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-9 LORENZ SCHÜHLE 
                * 6 Aug 1904, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-10 MAX JOSEF SCHÜHLE 
                 * 28 Mar 1906, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 19 Oct 1906, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.4-3 MARIA ANNA SCHÜHLE 
                * 1 Aug 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                oo Karl Wilfried Speer, 17 Aug 1920, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                   * 15 Aug 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-3.1 ELISABETH MARIA SPEER 
                  * 24 Sep 1920, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Werner Sickmann, 7 Dec 1947, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-3.2 WALTER EGON SPEER 
                  * 30 Sep 1921, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-3.3 ADOLF FRANZ SPEER 
                  * 12 Jan 1924, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.4-4 ELISABETH SCHÜHLE 
                * 14 Jan 1897, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 21 Oct 1968, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Herman Fischer, 2 May 1922, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 31 Mar 1897, Seebach, Freudenstadt, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-4.1 RITA AMANTA FISCHER 
                  * 25 Apr 1924, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Adolf Josef Ehret, 8 Nov 1950, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 25 Feb 1923, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-4.2 MARIA MAGDALENA FISCHER 
                  * 3 May 1927, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Josef Ziegler, 17 May 1951, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 11 Mar 1928, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.4-5 BENEDIKT SCHÜHLE 
                * 1 Aug 1898, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 24 Oct 1949, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Carolina Katharina Eckenfels, 28 Feb 1935, Freiburg, Baden,  
                                                               Germany 
                   * 11 Nov 1910, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-5.1 FRANZ BERNHARD SCHÜHLE 
                  * 18 Dec 1935, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Aloisia Schäfer, Dundenheim, Freiburg, Baden-Württemberg,  
                                       Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-5.2 FRANZ SCHÜHLE 
                  * 11 Aug 1938, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 11 Aug 1938, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.4-5.3 MARIA SCHÜHLE 
                  * 15 Apr 1947, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.6 VERONICA ECKENFELS 
              * 21 Feb 1873, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 21 Feb 1952, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Moritz Roser, 29 Jan 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 15 Oct 1863, Fischerbach, Freiburg, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.6-1 PAULINE ROSER => 
                * 16 Jun 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.6-2 HERMANN ROSER 
                * 21 Jul 1897, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.6-3 JDA ROSER 
                * 17 Sep 1902, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.6-4 LORENZ ROSER 
                * 3 Jul 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.6-5 MORITZ HERBERT ROSER 
                * 16 Nov 1919, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 19 Mar 1921, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.6-1 PAULINE ROSER 
                * 16 Jun 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Franz Bruder, 24 Nov 1925, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 13 May 1890, Nesselried, Baden, Germany 
                   + 9 Sep 1931, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.6-1.1 ALFRED BRUDER 
                  * 18 Sep 1926, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Maria Eberle, 15 Sep 1955, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                     * 2 Apr 1931, Kürzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.6-1.2 FRANZ HERMANN BRUDER 
                  * 29 Jul 1927, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 29 Jul 1927, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin 
> m:1.9.7.3.6-1.3 ANNA LISBETH BRUDER 
                  * 29 Jul 1927, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Twin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.3.7 ROSA ECKENFELS 
              * 3 May 1877, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 18 Jan 1949, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Josef Huber, 22 Nov 1898, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 1 Jan 1876, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 7 Jun 1943, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.7-1 ELISABETH HUBER 
                * 24 Aug 1899, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 14 Apr 1925, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.7-2 KLARA AMALIA HUBER 
                * 30 May 1904, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 4 Jun 1955, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Lorenz Lienert, 19 Jul 1927, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 31 Aug 1898, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 9 Feb 1957, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.3.7-3 JOHANNA PAULINE HUBER 
                * 11 Jun 1907, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 24 Oct 1918, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.4 ELISABETH SCHWENDEMANN 
            * 26 Nov 1836, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            + 12 Sep 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
            oo Karl Wilhelm Günther, 16 Feb 1857, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               * 15 Jan 1827, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 11 Jun 1882, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.1 LORENZ GÜNTHER 
              * 22 Dec 1857, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 7 Jan 1858, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.2 MARIA KARL GÜNTHER 
              * 16 Jan 1859, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.3 MARIA ANNA GÜNTHER 
              * 15 Dec 1859, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4 MARIA LORENZ GÜNTHER => 
              * 23 Sep 1861, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.5 LANDOLIN GÜNTHER 
              * 17 Jul 1864, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 9 Apr 1865, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.6 LANDOLIN GÜNTHER 
              * 11 Aug 1865, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 15 Mar 1866, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7 OTTILIA GÜNTHER => 
              * 4 Nov 1866, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.8 AMALIA GÜNTHER 
              * 29 Oct 1869, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.9 LANDOLIN GÜNTHER 
              * 5 Apr 1872, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 18 Aug 1872, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.10 JOSEF WILHELM GÜNTHER 
               * 5 Apr 1872, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.11 LANDOLIN GÜNTHER => 
               * 6 Nov 1875, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.4.4 MARIA LORENZ GÜNTHER 
              * 23 Sep 1861, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 27 Nov 1926, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Magdalena Jox, 31 Jan 1888, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                 * 5 May 1865, Heilgenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 22 Jul 1933, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Great granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis, m:1.9 
                 See m:1.9.11.5.2 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-1 MAGDALENA GÜNTHER 
                * 11 Sep 1888, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-2 KARL GÜNTHER 
                * 19 Sep 1890, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 15 Oct 1890, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-3 KARL GÜNTHER 
                * 7 Jul 1891, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 5 Sep 1891, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-4 AUGUST GÜNTHER 
                * 4 Jul 1892, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 21 Jul 1892, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-5 ANNA GÜNTHER 
                * 14 Apr 1893, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 19 Apr 1893, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-6 ELISABETH GÜNTHER 
                * 19 May 1894, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Julius Gushurst, 7 Mar 1920, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-7 LORENZ GÜNTHER => 
                * 1 Feb 1896, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-8 AUGUST GÜNTHER 
                * 21 Feb 1897, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Aug 1897, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-9 ANNA GÜNTHER 
                * 2 May 1898, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Wilhelm Scheider, 29 Oct 1925, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 29 Dec 1899, Sennfeld, Alsace, France 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-10 MAGDALENA GÜNTHER => 
                 * 3 Nov 1899, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-11 AUGUST GÜNTHER 
                 * 22 Aug 1901, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 15 Feb 1902, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-12 AMALIE GÜNTHER 
                 * 1 Oct 1902, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Johann Karl Schneider, 9 Apr 1927, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                    * Sennfeld, Alsace, France 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-13 PAULINE GÜNTHER 
                 * 5 Dec 1903, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 14 Aug 1904, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-14 OTTILIE GÜNTHER 
                 * 13 Nov 1905, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-15 BERTHA GÜNTHER 
                 * 30 Sep 1907, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Karl Josef Wendle, 13 Feb 1932, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden  
                    * 24 May 1906, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 11 Sep 1998, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.4.4-7 LORENZ GÜNTHER 
                * 1 Feb 1896, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Frieda Kaiser, 21 Nov 1916, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 19 Apr 1896, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-7.1 JOSEF GÜNTHER 
                  * 30 Jul 1916, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-7.2 GERTRUD MARGARETHA GÜNTHER 
                  * 9 Jun 1921, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Albert Mitter, 6 Jan 1943, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 13 Oct 1918, Ehrenstein, Alb-Donau-Kreis, Württemberg,  
                                     Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-7.3 ALFONS GÜNTHER 
                  * 27 Jul 1922, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-7.4 ELISE (LISELOTTE) LUISE GÜNTHER 
                  * 8 Jan 1930, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                  oo Josef Palmara, 6 Jun 1952, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-7.5 MONIKA GÜNTHER 
                  * 2 Dec 1932, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Berthold Kammerlander, 11 Oct 1952, Friesenheim, Baden  
                     * 8 May 1933, Ortenberg, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-7.6 HILDEGARD GÜNTHER 
                  * 4 Dec 1937, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Günter Helmut Löbl, 4 May 1957, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                     * 14 Mar 1934, Oberleutensdorf, Ústecký Kraj, Czechoslovakia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.4.4-10 MAGDALENA GÜNTHER 
                 * 3 Nov 1899, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Karl Nikolaus Weiler, 10 May 1927, Beuron, Sigmaringen, Germany 
                    * 4 Dec 1903, Hifringen, Ravensburg, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
                    + 5 May 1967, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-10.1 KLARA MARIA WEILER 
                   * 1 Jun 1926, Hifringen, Ravensburg, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
                   oo Max Stemmer, 4 Jun 1949, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 14 Oct 1926, Osterhofen, Ravensburg, Baden-Württemberg,  
                                      Germany 
                      + 5 May 1967, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-10.2 HEDWIG WEILER 
                   * 15 Feb 1928, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 22 Jul 1928, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-10.3 BERNHARD KARL WEILER 
                   * 24 Jul 1932, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Maria Eichner, 2 Jan 1954, Schutterzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 7 Jul 1933, Schutterzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.4-10.4 BRUNO KARL WEILER 
                   * 12 Jul 1940, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.4.7 OTTILIA GÜNTHER 
              * 4 Nov 1866, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 21 Mar 1936, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Ludwig Schaub, c 1892, Baden, Germany 
                 * 1870, Niederschopfheim, Offenberg, Baden, Germany 
                 + 21 Aug 1930, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-1 ANNA MARIA SCHAUB 
                * 3 Nov 1893, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Jakob Spitznagel, 3 May 1919, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * Oberschopfheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-2 AMALIA SCHAUB => 
                * 26 Mar 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-3 LANDOLIN SCHAUB 
                * 29 Nov 1896, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Maria Schwanz, 7 May 1923, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * Hohentengen, Waldshut, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-4 LUDWIG SCHAUB => 
                * 2 Nov 1897, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-5 FRANZ ANTON SCHAUB 
                * 31 Dec 1901, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 18 Mar 1957, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Theresia Rapp, 21 Nov 1930, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 5 Apr 1901, Ebersweier, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                   + 19 Dec 1952, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-6 JOSEF SCHAUB 
                * 27 Apr 1908, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Rosa Gampert, 3 Aug 1935, Freiburg, Briesgau, Baden, Germany 
                   * 5 Jan 1908, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.4.7-2 AMALIA SCHAUB 
                * 26 Mar 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Hermann Frondel, 11 Oct 1921, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 11 Oct 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 12 May 1953, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.9.7.4.7-2.1 NORBERT JOSEF FRONDEL 
                  * 27 Mar 1934, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Hermine Franziska Jgl, 6 Mar 1948, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                     * Burglengenfeld. Schwandorf, Bavaria, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.4.7-4 LUDWIG SCHAUB 
                * 2 Nov 1897, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Agnes Weschle, 14 Nov 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 6 Apr 1897, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-4.1 RUPERT BLASIUS SCHAUB 
                  * 22 Jun 1924, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-4.2 HUGO LORENZ SCHAUB 
                  * 12 Dec 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-4.3 HELMET LUDWIG SCHAUB 
                  * 23 Mar 1930, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-4.4 LORE THERESIA SCHAUB 
                  * 2 Sep 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Ernst Egon Sälinger 
                     * 25 Apr 1929, Rammersweier, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-4.5 JOHANNES SCHAUB 
                  * 20 Dec 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.7-4.6 JOHANNES SCHAUB 
                  * 7 Feb 1942, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 7 Mar 1942, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.7.4.11 LANDOLIN GÜNTHER 
               * 6 Nov 1875, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 22 Jul 1949, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Luise Kohler, 22 Nov 1902, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 16 Nov 1880, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 3 Apr 1965, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.11-1 MARIA ELISABETH GÜNTHER 
                 * 28 Aug 1903, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Josef Weber, 14 Feb 1923, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.11-2 PETER PAUL GÜNTHER 
                 * 7 Nov 1905, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Klara Johanna Röderer, 10 Jun 1942, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                    * 23 Jan 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.11-3 JDA GÜNTHER 
                 * 9 Jul 1908, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Twin 
                 oo Fritz Bantle, 11 Jun 1934, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.7.4.11-4 MAXIMILLIAN GÜNTHER 
                 * 9 Jul 1908, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Twin 
                 oo Anna Maria Knöbel, 26 Nov 1949, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden 
                    * 21 Aug 1920, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11 LUKAS SEITZ 
           * 16 Oct 1808, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 1892, Rochester, Monroe Co., New York 
           oo Magdalena Geiger, 16 May 1831, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              * 18 Jun 1812, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 1897, Rochester, Monroe Co., New York 
> m:1.9.11.1 FERDINAND SEITZ 
             * 31 Oct 1832, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 17 Feb 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.2 FERDINAND SEITZ 
             * 2 Jun 1835, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 4 Jun 1845, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.3 MAGDALENA SEITZ 
             * 11 Dec 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Twin 
             oo Wendelinus Mueller, 10 Nov 1862, Durbach, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 



                * 23 Oct 1837, Baden, Germany 
             oo2 Heinrich Kiefer, 18 Aug 1874, Durbach, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
                 * 12 Jun 1849, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.4 LUKAS SEITZ 
             * 11 Dec 1839, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 13 Jan 1840, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             Twin 
> m:1.9.11.5 THERESIA SEITZ => 
             * 15 Oct 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6 MARIA ANNA SEITZ => 
             * 10 Sep 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.7 LUKAS SEITZ 
             * 12 Jul 1846, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 28 Aug 1924, Rochester, Monroe Co., New York 
             oo Phillipina ?,  
                * 12 Mar 1846, Baden, Germany 
                + 3 Mar 1918, Rochester, Monroe Co., New York 
> m:1.9.11.8 FERDINAND SEITZ 
             * 13 Jun 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 29 Oct 1870 
> m:1.9.11.9 APOLLONIA SEITZ 
             * 30 Jan 1850, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 4 Apr 1928, Mariastein, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10 ELISABETH SEITZ => 
              * 11 Nov 1851, Reichenbach, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.5 THERESIA SEITZ 
             * 15 Oct 1841, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 12 Feb 1914, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             oo Bernhard Jox, 4 Sep 1862, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                * 20 Jul 1835, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 6 Jun 1883, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.1 LORENZ JOX 
               * 16 Aug 1863, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 9 Oct 1878, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.2 MAGDALENA JOX 
               * 5 May 1865, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 22 Jul 1933, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Maria Lorenz Günther, 31 Jan 1888, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden  
                  * 23 Sep 1861, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 27 Nov 1926, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  Great grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis-Seitz, m:1.9 
                  Magdalena & Maria Lorenz are 2nd cousins 
                  See m:1.9.7.4.4 for their descendants 
> m:1.9.11.5.3 MARIA JOX => 
               * 8 Jun 1867, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.4 APOLLONIA JOX => 
               * 5 Jul 1869, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.5 ELISABETH JOX => 
               * 5 Jun 1871, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.6 FERDINAND JOX => 
               * 10 Aug 1873, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.5.3 MARIA JOX 
               * 8 Jun 1867, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 5 Dec 1952, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Eugen Bauer, 18 Sep 1889, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 13 Oct 1863, Radolfzell, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                  + 17 Jun 1892, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo2 Edwin Bauer, 4 Apr 1893, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 1 Nov 1868, Stockach, Bodenesse, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                   + 9 Dec 1905, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.3-1 MARIA THERESIA BAUER 
                 * 27 May 1890, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 10 Jan 1891, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> m:1.9.11.5.3-2 JOSEF BAUER 
                 * 9 Mar 1892, Heiligenzell Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 23 Feb 1955, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Maria Anna Fischer, 3 Apr 1916, Baden-Baden, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.3-3 FERDINAND EUGEN BAUER 
                 * 29 Jul 1893, Heiligenzell Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 10 Sep 1893, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.3-4 EDWIN LUDWIG BAUER 
                 * 21 Oct 1894, Heiligenzell Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Emma Güttler, 19 Apr 1925, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 6 Dec 1901, Weil der Stadt, Stuttgart, Böblingen, Baden,  
                                                   Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.3-5 MARIA THERESIA BAUER 
                 * 3 Aug 1899, Heiligenzell Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Max Singrin, 10 May 1923, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
                    * 13 May 1897, Dinglingen, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.3-6 LUKAS EUGEN BAUER 
                 * 22 Oct 1900, Heiligenzell Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Anna Dernbach, 1924, Lindenholzhausen, Limburg, Hesse, Germany 
                    * Lindenholzhausen, Limburg, Lahn, Hesse, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.5.4 APOLLONIA JOX 
               * 5 Jul 1869, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 16 Apr 1953, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Hermann Steiert, 30 Jun 1890, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 30 Jun 1865, Dörlinbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 2 Sep 1931, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-1 ELISABETH STEIERT 
                 * 4 Jan 1891, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Heiner Paul Monk, 15 Jun 1916, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-2 SOFIE STEIERT 
                 * 25 Mar 1892, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 25 Jun 1892, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-3 HERMANN STEIERT 
                 * 22 Sep 1893, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 19 Jun 1970, Orschweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Rosa Mutz, 17 Jan 1920, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * Orschweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-4 MAGDALENA STEIERT 
                 * 23 Jan 1895, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1 Feb 1895, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-5 JOSEPH STEIERT 
                 * 5 Jan 1896, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 22 Feb 1897, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Twin 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-6 MARIA ANNA STEIERT 
                 * 5 Jan 1896, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 9 Nov 1897, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 Twin 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-7 GEORG STEIERT 
                 * 2 Dec 1898, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 20 Feb 1947, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-8 FRANZ JOSEPH STEIERT 
                 * 21 Sep 1900, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 13 Apr 1970, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Maria Lina Kopp, 25 Jun 1935, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden 
                    * 31 Aug 1907, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 12 Sep 1995, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-9 BERNHARD STEIERT 
                 * 14 Sep 1903, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 23 Dec 1903, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-10 JOHANNA FRIEDA KLARA STEIERT 
                  * 14 Aug 1904, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 22 Feb 1975, Mannheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Karl Friedrich Wilhelm Backfisch, 4 Aug 1928, Zell /  



                                                   Harmersbach, Wolfach,  Germany 
                     * 5 Jun 1906, Unterkirnach, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.4-11 JULIA SOPHIA STEIERT 
                  * 7 Jul 1907, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 21 Oct 1907, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.5.5 ELISABETH JOX 
               * 5 Jun 1871, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 24 Feb 1949, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Josef Geiger, 25 Sep 1893, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 14 Mar 1864, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 29 Mar 1932, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.5-1 FRANZ JOSEF GEIGER 
                 * 22 Aug 1895, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 26 Nov 1968, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Maria Rosalia Rottler, 8 Nov 1921, Friesenheim, Baden, Germany 
                    * 9 Sep 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    2nd great granddaughter of Apollonia Eisenbeis 
                    3rd great granddaughter of Maria Anna Eisenbeis 
                    See m:1.7.1.2.3-4.6 for a list of their children 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.5.6 FERDINAND JOX 
               * 10 Aug 1873, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               + 12 Jun 1955, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
               oo Karolina Bühler, 15 Apr 1901, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  * 9 Aug 1873, Sulz-Langenhardt, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 11 Feb 1945, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.6-1 LUKAS JOX 
                 * 7 Apr 1902, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 3 Jul 1995, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Rosa Stolz, 14 Apr 1934, Zell/Harmersbach, Wolfach,  Germany 
                    * 28 Jan 1901, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 16 Mar 1979, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.6-2 KAROLINA JOX => 
                 * 22 Jan 1904, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.6-3 JOSEPH JOX 
                 * 5 Dec 1906, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 3 Sep 1908, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.6-4 FERDINAND JOX => 
                 * 2 Oct 1909, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.6-5 ADELHEID JOX 
                 * 15 Dec 1913, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.6-6 ELISABETH JOX 
                 * 16 Jun 1917, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 13 Feb 1999, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Emil Josef Ell, 21 Nov 1940, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 28 Aug 1913, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 31 Jan 1988, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.5.6-2 KAROLINA JOX 
                 * 22 Jan 1904, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 17 Jul 1988, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Georg Mosbach, 7 Jul 1928, Zell/Harmersbach, Wolfach, Germany 
                    * 1 Feb 1899, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 2 Feb 1963, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.6-2.1 HEINZ EGON BERNHARD MOSBACH 
                   * 29 Jul 1928, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Hedwig Elisabeth Himmelsbach, 21 Feb 1957, Schuttertal,  
                                                                  Germany 
                      * Schuttertal, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.5.6-4 FERDINAND JOX 
                 * 2 Oct 1909, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 26 Jul 1949, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Luise Herzog, 11 Oct 1936, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                    * 22 Oct 1911, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 19 Oct 1997, Ettenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.6-4.1 MANFRED JOX 
                   * 21 Jul 1938, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Ursula Munz, 3 Sep 1960, Seelbach, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                      * 10 May 1942, Schuttertal, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.5.6-4.2 FRIEDHILDE MARIA JOX 
                   * 31 May 1946, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Wilfried Josef Seitz, 22 Jul 1967, Schönberg-Prinzbach,  
                                                          Germany 
                      * 27 Oct 1944, Heiligenzell, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.6 MARIA ANNA SEITZ 
             * 10 Sep 1843, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 19 Nov 1918, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
             oo Josef Decker, 24 Nov 1863, Appenweier Nesselried, Baden, Germany 
                * 20 Nov 1837, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                + 23 Jun 1875, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1 THERESIA DECKER => 
               * 13 Jan 1872, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.6.1 THERESIA DECKER 
               * 13 Jan 1872, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
               + 10 Sep 1918, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
               oo Bernhard Sauer, 22 Jul 1895, Appenweier Nesselried, Baden  
                  * 16 Aug 1865, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden 
                  + 11 May 1939, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-1 ANNA SAUER 
                 * 27 Apr 1896, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                 + 18 Dec 1985, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany  
                 oo Joseph Hertwig, Appenweier Nesselried, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-2 JOHANN SAUER 
                 * 28 Mar 1898, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                 + 28 Mar 1898, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-3 MARIA THERESIA SAUER 
                 * 20 Jul 1899, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                 + 27 Sep 1996, Seebach, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-4 THEODOR SAUER 
                 * 4 Nov 1901, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                 + 8 May 1903, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5 EMMA SAUER => 
                 * 4 Mar 1903, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-6 JOSEPH SAUER 
                 * 10 Mar 1905, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                 + 10 Oct 1959, Oberkirch, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-7 ALOIS SAUER 
                 * 30 Apr 1906, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                 + 6 Aug 1984, Ettlingenweier, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Lina Häberlein, 31 Aug 1929, Karlsruhe Rüppurr, Baden, Germany 
                    * 25 Feb 1906, Heide, Schleswig-Holstein, Dithmarschen, Germany 
                    + 19 Feb 1992, Ettlingenweier, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-8 THERESIA SAUER 
                 Nun = Sister Nathana 
                 * 4 Oct 1908, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                 + 21 Dec 1980, Gengenbach, in Kloster, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-9 HELENA SAUER 
                 * 18 Apr 1911, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                 + 24 Nov 1982, Offenburg, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-10 EMIL SAUER 
                  * 1 Sep 1913, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                  + 29 Nov 1977, Geislingen Steige, Goppingen, Württemberg, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-11 THEODOR SAUER 
                  * 2 Feb 1915, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                  + 12 Aug 1984, Schwabach, Bayern, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# m:1.9.11.6.1-5 EMMA SAUER 
                 * 4 Mar 1903, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                 + 20 Dec 1999, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                 oo Alois Boschert, 16 Oct 1927, Appenweier Nesselried, Baden 
                    * 1 Mar 1899, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden 
                    + 10 Dec 1947, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5.1 WILHELM BERNARD BOSCHERT 
                   * 18 Oct 1928, Offenburg, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg,  
                                   Germany 
                   + 24 Dec 2004, Achern, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Anna Katharina Merkel, 26 Jul 1954, Achern, Baden, Germany 
                      * 7 Dec 1931, Rheinau Honau, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
                      + 15 Apr 2009, Achern, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg  
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5.2 JOSEF MICHAEL BOSCHERT 
                   * 21 Sep 1932, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden 
                   + 7 Jun 2006, Offenburg, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg 
                   oo Lydia ? 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5.3 FRIEDOLIN BOSCHERT 
                   * 4 Oct 1934, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden 
                   + 24 Jan 1978, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5.4 HELENA BOSCHERT 
                   * 4 Apr 1942, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden 
                   + 23 May 1979, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden 
                   oo Albert Rohrer 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5.5 ALOIS BOSCHERT 
                   * 4 Aug 1944, Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden 
                   + 2009, Offenburg, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
                   oo Maria ? 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5.6 MARIA BOSCHERT 
                   * Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Franz Lehmann 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5.7 ROBERT ANTON BOSCHERT 
                   * Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Brunhilde Nagel 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5.8 HEINRICH BOSCHERT 
                   * Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Maria ? 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5.9 KONRAD BOSCHERT 
                   * Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                   oo Maria ? 
> m:1.9.11.6.1-5.10 THERESIA BOSCHERT 
                    * Appenweier Nesselried, Ortenaukreis, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Hans Huber 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.10 ELISABETH SEITZ 
              * 11 Nov 1851, Reichenbach, Offenburg, Baden, Germany 
              + 10 Oct 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              oo Lorenz Späth, 23 Apr 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 * 28 Jul 1848, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                 + 1 Oct 1921, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.1 MARIA ANNA SPÄTH 
                * 1 Feb 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 15 Jul 1966, Saint Louis Co., Missouri 
                1896, Emigrated to US 
                oo Franz (Frank) Rottler, 1896, Saint Louis, Missouri 
                   * 7 Feb 1871, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 1 Feb 1941, Sappington, St. Louis Co., Missouri 
                   1882, Emigrated to US 
                   Great grandson of Judas T. Eisenbeis, m:1.5 
                   See m:1.5.11.9.5 for children 
> m:1.9.11.10.2 ELISABETH SPÄTH => 
                * 1 Feb 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.3 ROSALIA SPÄTH 
                * 4 Sep 1876, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 30 May 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



                oo Adolf Rottler, 10 May 1902, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 8 May 1877, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   2nd great grandson of Maria Anna Eisenbeis m:1.7 
                   See m:1.7.1.8.1-4 for a list of children 
> m:1.9.11.10.4 PHILIPP SPÄTH => 
                * 7 Apr 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.5 MAGDALENA SPÄTH 
                * 21 Jul 1885, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Hermann Josef Stuber, 13 Jul 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden  
                   * 3 Sep 1878, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 21 May 1958, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.6 SOPHIA SPÄTH 
                * 1 Sep 1887, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 2 Sep 1887, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.7 FRANZ SPÄTH 
                * 21 Nov 1891, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.10.2 ELISABETH SPÄTH 
                * 1 Feb 1873, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 28 Jan 1955, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Franz Xaver Stuber, 2 Oct 1899, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 22 Jan 1872, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 19 Jun 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-1 EDUARD STUBER 
                  * 27 Oct 1900, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 4 May 1945, Bucharest, Romania 
                  Died in Russian captivity, World War II 
                  Had been missing since Aug 23, 1944 
                  oo Frieda Maria Rottler, 26 Oct 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 30 Jan 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     3rd great granddaughter of Judas T. Eisenbeis m:1.5 
                     See m:1.5.2.1.2-7.9 for list of children 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-2 PHILIPP STUBER => 
                  * 13 Dec 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-3 EMIL STUBER => 
                  * 22 Oct 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Anna Elisabetha Stortz, 23 Feb 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                     * 11 Jan 1910, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-4 ANNA STUBER => 
                  * 4 Jun 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-5 LORENZ STUBER 
                  * 16 Jul 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 21 Jul 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-6 ELISABETHA STUBER 
                  * 30 Sep 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-7 SOFIE STUBER => 
                  * 26 Apr 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-8 JOHANNA ANGELA STUBER 
                  * 17 May 1912, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Hermann Josef Reinhard, 24 Mar 1941, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                     * 16 Jul 1911, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 2 Feb 1943, Alexandrowka, Russia 
                     Killed in Action - World War II 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-9 KLARA STUBER 
                  * 24 Mar 1916, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.10.2-2 PHILIPP STUBER 
                  * 13 Dec 1901, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Rosalia Hogenmüller, 16 Feb 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden 
                     * 24 Sep 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-2.1 JOHANNES STUBER 
                    * 5 May 1941, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-2.2 ROSEMARIE STUBER 
                    * 28 Feb 1945, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# m:1.9.11.10.2-3 EMIL STUBER 
                  * 22 Oct 1903, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Anna Elisabetha Stortz, 23 Feb 1938, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                     * 11 Jan 1910, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-3.1 RICHARD STUBER 
                    * 12 Jan 1939, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-3.2 HUBERT STUBER 
                    * 27 Feb 1943, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-3.3 ALBRECHT STUBER 
                    * 15 Jul 1948, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.10.2-4 ANNA STUBER 
                  * 4 Jun 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Hermann Weschle, 22 Apr 1932, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                     * 17 Feb 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-4.1 RICHARD WESCHLE 
                    * 18 Oct 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 19 Oct 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-4.2 ELISABETH WESCHLE 
                    * 28 Oct 1934, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Heinrich Pius Wacker, 26 Feb 1954, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 6 May 1933, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-4.3 MARTA RITA WESCHLE 
                    * 6 Oct 1936, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo ALFRED JOSEF ROTTLER, 4 May 1956, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                       * 26 Aug 1930, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                       Alfred is a 3rd great grandson of Apollonia Eisenbeis m:1.9 
                       s/o Maximillian Rottler & Marie Luise Eckenfels 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-4.4 HEDWIG WESCHLE 
                    * 27 Oct 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.10.2-7 SOFIE STUBER 
                  * 26 Apr 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 24 Feb 1947, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Hermann Josef Fütterer, 5 Sep 1935, Oberweier, Lahr, Germany 
                     * 28 Oct 1900, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     + 22 Jul 1975, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.2-7.1 JOSEF FÜTTER 
                    * 17 Mar 1937, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.10.4 PHILIPP SPÄTH 
                * 7 Apr 1879, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                + 8 Jun 1923, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                oo Karolina Winter, 8 May 1905, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   * 7 Sep 1880, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                   + 6 Aug 1958, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-1 JOSEF SPÄTH => 
                  * 4 May 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-2 RICHARD SPÄTH => 
                  * 29 Oct 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-3 THEODOR SPÄTH => 
                  * 14 Jan 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-4 HEDWIG SPÄTH 
                  * 2 Nov 1910, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  + 1 May 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-5 PHILIPP JAKOB SPÄTH 
                  * 3 Apr 1919, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Gisela Altköster, 1948, Winterlingen, Zollernalbkreis, Germany 
                     * 26 Apr 1921, Arnsberg, Wesfalen, Rhine,  Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.10.4-1 JOSEF SPÄTH 
                  * 4 May 1906, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Maria Rosa Gramer, 26 Nov 1947, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden  
                     * 21 Jun 1925, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-1.1 BERNADETTE LUZIA SPÄTH 



                    * 15 Sep 1948, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-1.2 PAUL JOSEF SPÄTH 
                    * 15 Sep 1948, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-1.3 HEINZ ULRICH SPÄTH 
                    * 30 Jun 1953, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-1.4 WOLFGANG ANTON SPÄTH 
                    * 18 Sep 1960, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.10.4-2 RICHARD SPÄTH 
                  * 29 Oct 1907, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                  oo Lydia Elsa Zinser, 7 Dec 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                     * 5 Jan 1908, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-2.1 HEINZ RICHARD ADOLF SPÄTH 
                    * 10 Sep 1928, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    + 11 Jun 1951, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-2.2 ELFRIEDE SPÄTH 
                    * 7 Nov 1929, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Bernhard Bayer, 5 Jun 1954, Offenburg, Freiburg, Baden,  
                                                    Germany 
                       * 2 Oct 1928, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# m:1.9.11.10.4-3 THEODOR SPÄTH 
                  * 14 Jan 1909, Oberweier, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    oo Gertrud Flaig, 26 Apr 1940, Freiburg, Breisgau, Baden,  
                                                    Germany 
                       * 13 Feb 1912, Schramberg, Rottweil, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-3.1 FRANZ SPÄTH 
                    * 21 Sep 1940, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-3.2 ELENORE JOHANNA SPÄTH 
                    * 11 Dec 1941, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-3.3 SUSANNA BARBARA SPÄTH 
                    * 16 Dec 1944, Schramberg, Rottweil, Baden, Germany 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-3.4 WALLBURGIS MARIA SPÄTH 
                    * 26 Jan 1949, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    Twin 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-3.5 PETER MICHAEL SPÄTH 
                    * 26 Jan 1949, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
                    Twin 
> m:1.9.11.10.4-3.6 GABRIELE GERTRUD SPÄTH 
                    * 7 Feb 1953, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Basler, Agnes, m:1.5.2.2.2-1.9, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
Eisenbeiß, Albert, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1, Gänswasen, Germany 
Eisenbeis, Joe & Dorothy, m:1.5.2.2.2-1.4.2, Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
Eisenbeis, Mrs. Wilfred, m:1.5.2.2.2-15.1. Ste Genevieve Co., Missouri 
Haas, Carole, m:1.7.8.8.9-9.4, Saint Michael, Wright Co., Minnesota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| n: ? EISENBEIS 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# n: ? EISENBEIS 
> n:1 JACOB EISENBEIS => 
      * 1806, Germany, Prussia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1 JACOB EISENBEIS  
       * 1806, Germany, Prussia 
       + Jun 1859, Spencerville, Allen County, Ohio 
       oo Mary Anne Schneider, 1831, Germany 
          + after 1870 (lived with her son John and his family on the 1870 census.) 
         Left Baden, Germany in 1848 for USA 
         Mary Wagner is also listed as a wife.   
> n:1.1 PETRONELA EISENBEIS 
        * 1833, Germany 
        oo William Benjamin Sunderman 
> n:1.2 FERDINAND LAWRENCE EISENBEIS => 
        * 22 Oct 1838, Baden, Germany 
> n:1.3 FRANCES EISENBEIS => 
        * 1841 
> n:1.4 JOHN EISENBEIS => 
        * Dec 1843, Germany 
> n:1.5 JACOB EISENBEIS => 
        * 1847, Baden, Germany 
> n:1.6 WILLIAM EISENBEIS 
        * 1850, Ohio 
> n:1.7 MARY M. EISENBEIS => 
        * May 1852, Ohio 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2 FERDINAND LAWRENCE EISENBEIS 
        * 22 Oct 1838, Baden, Germany 
        + 28 Dec 1932, Blaine, Kansas, Catholic Cemetery 
        Left Germany on 14 Mar 1848 and landed in New York. Lived in Rochester,  
         New York in 1848 for six months with parents, brothers, & sisters.  
        Ferdinand was a Cooper by trade and a farmer.  Lived in Dayton, Ohio for  
         3 years. 
        Lived Spencerville, Ohio until the Civil War started. Enlisted in  
         Company A of 81st Ohio on 18 Jul 1862 and served under General Sherman in  
         the Civil War. Traveled for 3 months by covered wagon to Kansas (rained  
         every day). He first settled in Dickinson County along the Soloman River  
         in Sep 1866, but soon moved to Sherman Township in Dickinson where on 13  
         Oct 1875 he purchased the SW/4 of sec. 29-115-3E from the Kansas Pacific 
         Railway where he farmed along side of his brother-in-law Joseph Jamis. On  
         21 Jan 1879 he sold his share of the farm and moved to Blaine, Kansas 
        oo Mary Virginie Jamis, 18 Jul 1866, Lima, Allen County, Ohio. 
           * 29 Jun 1846 or 1847, Nancy, France 
           + 5 Oct 1933 or 1934, Blaine, Kansas, Catholic Cemetery 
           Mary came to the US in 1854 as an 8 year old. As told by a descendant  
            of her brother Joseph Jamis, that her Mother was injured on the boat 
            when the cargo shifted and that lead to her early death in 1861. 
           d/o Charles Jamis and Marie Beauguitte. 
        Moved from Nance, Lorraine, France to Ohio in circa 1854. 
> n:1.2.1 MARY ANN EISENBEIS 
          * Aug 1869, Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas or 1868 near  
             Abilene, Kansas 
          + Holton, Brown, Kansas 
          Mary Ann's first marriage was arranged by her father Ferdinand. She was  
           living in Wetmore Township, Nemaha Co, Kansas in 1900 with her husband  
           Henry who was a farmer. She remarried after the death of her first 
           husband. The marriage was not approved of by her parents because Thomas 
           was divorced.  
          She was childless and lived in Holton, Kansas during her second  marriage 
          She lived at 808 North Jersey. 
          oo Tom J. Garrity 



          oo2 Henry Libkin, 1896. 
> n:1.2.2 CHARLES WILLIAM EISENBEIS => 
          * 19 May 1869, Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas 
          + 7 Oct 1939, Yakima Valley, Washington 
> n:1.2.3 JOHN JOSEPH EISENBEIS => 
          * 11 Dec 1870, Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas 
          + 23 Jan 1954, Olpe, Lyon, Kansas 
> n:1.2.4 MARY ELLEN EISENBEIS 
          * 1873, Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas 
          + Washington 
          did not marry 
> n:1.2.5 FRANCES J. EISENBEIS => 
          * 24 Apr 1874, Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas 
          + Jan 1923, Blaine, Pottawatomie County County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.6 FERDINAND EISENBEIS 
          * 28 Apr 1876, Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas 
          + Oct 1876, Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.7 ROSALEE (ROSALIE) EISENBEIS 
          * 24 Apr 1880, Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas 
          + 1881 
> n:1.2.8 LUCY VIRGINIA EISENBEIS => 
          * 5 Feb 1882, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
          + 1948, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.9 MARY MARGARET EISENBEIS 
          * 31 Jan 1885, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
          Sister Mary Ferdinand SCL 
> n:1.2.10 JOSEPHINE EISENBEIS => 
          * 29 Jan 1887, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
          Moved to Yakima Valley, Washington in the 1930's 
          oo J.T. Walsh 
          7 boys, 4 girls 
> n:1.2.11 MARY ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
           * 24 Mar 1889, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
           Didn’t marry 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.2 CHARLES WILLIAM EISENBEIS  
          * 19 May 1869, Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas 
          + 7 Oct 1939 in Yakima Valley, Washington 
          oo Agnes Jessica Stiffler, 1907 in Blain, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
             * 26 Aug 1888 
             + 13 Jul 1968 
          Moved to Yakima Valley, Washington in the 1930's because of the drought. 
> n:1.2.2.1 RAYMOND BLAISE EISENBEIS 
            * 7 Feb 1908, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            + 17 Jan 1986, Yakima, Washington 
            oo Madiline Walsh 
            oo2 Frieda ? 
> n:1.2.2.2 GERARD JANUARUS (JIGGS) EISENBEIS 
            * 18 or 19 Sep 1909 or 1910, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            + 27 Nov 1994, Nevada, Vernon County, Missouri 
> n:1.2.2.3 MARY GENEVA EISENBEIS 
            * 28 Jan 1912, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            + 19 May 1995, California 
            Joined the convent as a young girl (Sister Mary Raymond or Sister 
             Genevia) 
> n:1.2.2.4 MONICA CATHRINE EISENBEIS => 
            * 26 Nov 1913, Blaine, Kansas 
> n:1.2.2.5 MARGAREET AGNES (SISTER HONORA) EISENBEIS 
            * 25 Apr 1915, Blaine, Kansas 
            + 20 Sep 2006, Atchinson, Kansas 
            Lives in Atchinson, Kansas 
> n:1.2.2.6 ROSE CECILA EISENBEIS 
            * 16 Jul 1917, Blaine, Kansas 
            oo Lester Hill, 4 Apr 1937 
               * 28 Apr 1911 



               + 27 Dec 1984 
            oo2 Asgar Olsen, 1987 
            Live in Belview, Washington 
> n:1.2.2.7 PATRICIA JOSEPHINE EISENBEIS 
            * 20 Mar 1920, Blaine, Kansas 
            + 23 Oct 2006, Boise Idaho   
            oo Clyde Rice 
            oo2 Lester Kreller, 20 Aug 1971 
                * 6 Mar 1913 
            Live in Boise, Idaho 
> n:1.2.2.8 CHARLES JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
            * 21 Jun 1922, Blaine, Kansas 
            + 23 Oct 2006, Yakima, Washington 
            oo Mable Poirier, 28 Jan 1947 
> n:1.2.2.9 WILLIAM THOMAS EISENBEIS => 
            * 19 Mar 1924, Blaine, Kansas 
> n:1.2.2.10 CLARA VIRGINIA EISENBEIS 
             * 31 Jul 1926, Blaine, Kansas 
             + 18 Jun 1944, Washington 
> n:1.2.2.11 ANNA MARIE (RHEA) EISENBEIS 
             * 8 Jan 1928, Blaine, Kansas 
             Youngest of 43 Grandchildren 
             oo Jim Marchetti, 4 Jan 1921 
             Live in Bellevue, Washington 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.2.4 MONICA CATHRINE EISENBEIS 
            * 26 Nov 1913, Blaine, Kansas 
            + 6 Feb 2006, Boise Idaho 
            oo Charles Stocker, 21 Nov 1946 
            Live in Boise, Idaho 
> n:1.2.2.4.1 DONNA STOCKER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.2.9 WILLIAM THOMAS EISENBEIS 
            * 19 Mar 1924, Blaine, Kansas 
            + 2 Jun 1996, Yakima Washington 
            Served in Army Air Corps, WWII, Italy 
            oo Rose Hannah LaLone, 15 Feb 1947 
               * 15 Mar 1924, Spokane, Washington 
               + 15 Mar 2001, Yakima, Washington 
               d/o Claude Napoleon LaLone & Ellen Napthalia Larsen 
               Served in the US Marine Corp, 1944-1946, at Quantico, Virginia 
               Attended Kinman’s Business College in Spokane 
               Liked music, played the piano 
            Lived in Wapato, Washington, Boise, Idaho & Yakima, Washington 
> n:1.2.2.9.1 CLAUDIA JEAN EISENBEIS   
              * 3 Jan 1948 
              oo Vernon L. Goltry  
                 Physician 
                 Divorced 
> n:1.2.2.9.2 WILLIAM MICHAEL EISENBEIS => 
             * 7 Nov 1948 
> n:1.2.2.9.3 SANDRA ELLEN EISENBEIS  
              * 15 May 1953 
              oo Robert Tracy  
              oo2 Gerald Klein 
                  Divorced 
> n:1.2.2.9.4 DEBRA ROSE EISENBEIS 
              * 28 Apr 1955 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.2.9.2 WILLIAM MICHAEL EISENBEIS 
              * 7 Nov 1948 
              oo Trudy Reu, 7 Aug 1971 
                 * 26 May 1950 
> n:1.2.2.9.2.1 DANIEL MICHAEL EISENBEIS 
                * 10 May 1980 



> n:1.2.2.9.2.2 GRETCHEN MARIE EISENBEIS 
                * 24 April 1983 
                oo Travis Edward High, 19 Dec 2004 
                   * 21 May 1983 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3 JOHN JOSEPH EISENBEIS  
          * 11 Dec 1870 in Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas,  
          + 23 Jan 1954 in Olpe, Lyon, Kansas, St. Joseph Cemetery 
          Was a Blacksmith until the depression 
          Worked for the W.P.A. at any job that was available.  
          oo Honora Annastasia Roach, 5 May 1905 in Blaine, Kansas, Columkill Cath, 
             + 29 Nov 1970, Olpe, Lyon, Kansas, St. Joseph Cem. 
             d/o John Roach & Catherine McCarthy 
             Honora was known as Anna to her friends, and Aunt Nay to her neices  
              and nephews. Her tombstone reads Anna Eisenbeis. 
> n:1.2.3.1 HELEN GERALDINE EISENBEIS 
            * 6 Jun 1907, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            + 1 Apr 1975, Colorado Springs, Colorado 
> n:1.2.3.2 JOHN JAMES EISENBEIS => 
            * 30 Apr 1911, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            + 2 Oct 1990, San Jose, Santa Clara, California 
> n:1.2.3.3 MARY MARGARET EISENBEIS => 
            * 18 May 1912, Nemaha, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4 KATHRYN RAPHAEL EISENBEIS => 
            * 1 Dec 1914, Elk Falls, Elk County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.5 RUTH LORETTA EISENBEIS 
            * 14 Sep 1917, Olpe, Lyon, Kansas, St.Joseph Cemetery 
            + 30 Nov 1993, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas, Providence 
               Hospital 
            oo Roy Ambrose 
            oo2 John Dorty 
> n:1.2.3.6 JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
            * 1919, Olpe, Lyon, Kansas 
            + 1919, Olpe, Lyon, Kansas, St Joseph Cemetery 
> n:1.2.3.7 MARY PATRICIA EISENBEIS => 
            * 16 Mar 1920, Olpe, Lyon, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.8 FRANCIS THERESA EISENBEIS => 
            * 24 Oct 1922, Olpe, Lyon, Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.2 JOHN JAMES EISENBEIS 
            * 30 Apr 1911, Blaine, Potta, Kansas 
            + 2 Oct 1990, San Jose, Santa Clara County, California 
            oo Josephine ? 
> n:1.2.3.2.1 CAROL ANN EISENBEIS 
              oo Dana Anderson 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.3 MARY MARGARET EISENBEIS 
            * 18 May 1912, Nemaha, Kansas 
            oo Matthew Lawrence Hayes, 22 Aug 1932 in Blaine, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.3.1 ROBERT DEAN HAYES 
> n:1.2.3.3.2 PEGGY ANN HAYES 
              oo Warren Traner. 
> n:1.2.3.3.3 DENNIS JOSEPH HAYES 
> n:1.2.3.3.4 JAMES RICHARD HAYES 
> n:1.2.3.3.5 MARY ELLEN HAYES => 
> n:1.2.3.3.6 PATRICIA JANE HAYES 
> n:1.2.3.3.7 SHARON RUTH HAYES 
> n:1.2.3.3.8 SANDRA KAY HAYES 
> n:1.2.3.3.9 MATTHEW LAWRENCE JR. HAYES 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.3.5 MARY ELLEN HAYES 
              oo Stanley Lewis in Olpe, Lyon, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.3.5.1 KENNETH LEWIS 
> n:1.2.3.3.5.2 MATTHEW LEWIS 
> n:1.2.3.3.5.3 JULIE LEWIS 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4 KATHRYN RAPHAEL EISENBEIS 
            * 1 Dec 1914, Elk Falls, Elk, Kansas 
            oo Walter Earl Curran, 26 Nov 1934 in Olpe, Lyon, Kansas 
               + Feb 1964, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, Mount Olivet 
               s/o William Curran and Martha Corothers 
> n:1.2.3.4.1 WILLIAM JOSEPH CURRAN => 
              * 5 May 1935, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri 
> n:1.2.3.4.2 JANET KATHLEEN CURRAN => 
              * 11 Oct 1938, Overland Park, Johnson, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.3 RUTH ANN CURRAN 
              * 4 Nov 1939 
              + Apr 1955, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
> n:1.2.3.4.4 CHERYL ELAINE CURRAN => 
              * 26 Feb 1947, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
> n:1.2.3.4.5 PATRICIA LYNN CURRAN => 
              * 24 Oct 1948, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.1 WILLIAM JOSEPH CURRAN 
              * 5 May 1935, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri 
              oo1 Marion Osborn, 1954, in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
              oo2 Barbara Jean Neuman, Nov 1959, Denver, Arapahoe, Colorado 
              oo3 Linda ? 
              oo4 Lenora ? 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.1 JOSEPH DEAN CURRAN  
                * 7 Jan 1955, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
                s/o Marion Osborn 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.2 KEITH WALTER CURRAN  
                * 9 Feb 1957, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
                s/o Marion Osborn 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.3 WILLIAM JOSEPH II CURRAN => 
                * 15 Jun 1960, Denver, Arapahoe County, Colorado 
                 s/o Barbara Neuman 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.4 ROBERTA JEAN CURRAN => 
                 d/o Barbara Neuman 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.5 BRENDA JOY CURRAN => 
                 d/o Barbara Neuman 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.6 THERESA ANN CURRAN 
                * 3 Mar 1968, Washington 
                d/o Leonora ? 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.7 WILLIAM EARL CURRAN 
                * 17 Feb 1971, Washington 
                s/o Leonora ? 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.1.3 WILLIAM JOSEPH II CURRAN 
                * 15 Jun 1960, Denver, Arapahoe County, Colorado 
                oo Karen Shelly, 1986 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.3.1 CLAYTON CURRAN 
                  * 8 Aug 1983 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.3.2 WILLIAM JOSEPH III CURRAN 
                  * 9 Feb 1988 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.3.3 KAYTEE CURRAN 
                  * 27 Oct 1989 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.1.4 ROBERTA JEAN CURRAN 
                oo Lee Joyner 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.4.1 KASANDRA JEAN JOYNER 
                  * 1 Mar 1988 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.1.5 BRENDA JOY CURRAN 
                oo Fredrick A. Kopecky, 4 Jul 1984 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.5.1 JOHN REBEL KOPECKY 
                  * Oct 1889 
> n:1.2.3.4.1.5.2 ANNA MARIE KOPECKY 
                  * 10 Feb 1993 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.2 JANET KATHLEEN CURRAN 
              * 11 Oct 1938, Overland Park, Johnson, Kansas 
              oo Arthur Lee Brake, 19 Jul 1958, Grandview, Jackson County, Missouri 
> n:1.2.3.4.2.1 LYNN DENISE BRAKE => 
                * 17 Jun 1959, Belleville, Illinois 
> n:1.2.3.4.2.2 JANICE ELAINE BRAKE => 
                * 15 Oct 1960, Kansas City, Jackson County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.2.3 STEPHEN ARTHUR BRAKE 
                * 12 Jul 1963 
> n:1.2.3.4.2.4 LAURA EILEEN BRAKE 
                * 2 Mar 1966 
                oo Roger Allen Davidson, 6 Jul 1996, Salina, Saline County, Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.2.1 LYNN DENISE BRAKE 
                * 17 Jun 1959, Belleville, Illinois 
                oo Joseph Christopher Martin, Nov 1977, Salina, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.2.1.1 MATTHEW JOSEPH MARTIN 
                  * 28 Feb 1978, Salina, Saline County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.2.1.2 SARAH LOUISE MARTIN 
                  * 5 Jun 1983, Emporia, Lyon, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.2.1.3 SAMATHA ROSE MARTIN 
                  * 22 Aug 1994, Salina, Saline County, Kansas 
                  + 25 Aug 1994, Salina, Saline County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.2.1.4 MAEVE CATHRINE MARTIN 
                  * 30 Aug 1995, Salina, Saline County, Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.2.2 JANICE ELAINE BRAKE 
                * 15 Oct 1960, Kansas City, Jackson County, Kansas 
                oo Steven McConnell, Platt Missouri  
                oo2 Gregory Mark Stack, Nov 1977, Salina, Saline County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.2.2.1 EMILY CHRISTINE STACK 
                  * 11 May 1978, Salina, Saline County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.2.2.2 ALEXANDER PAUL STACK 
                  * 20 Nov 1984, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.4 CHERYL ELAINE CURRAN 
              * 26 Feb 1947, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
              oo Michael Lynn Brown, 27 May 1967, Kansas City, Missouri 
              oo2 Louis Paul Armstrong, 24 Nov 1970, Leavenworth, Kansas  
                  A descendant of the Wyandot Indians who were forced to leave Ohio 
                   in 1843 and settled in what became Wyandott County. 
                  s/o Robert Armstrong and Esther Guill 
> n:1.2.3.4.4.1 DENISE MARIE BROWN => 
                * 11 Mar 1968, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
> n:1.2.3.4.4.2 AMY LYNNE BROWN 
                * 4 Apr 1969, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
                oo Douglas John Albertson, 1 Oct 1994, Kansas City, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.4.3 ERIC PAUL ARMSTRONG => 
                * 10 Jul 1971, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.4.4 RACHEL KATHRYN ARMSTRONG 
                * 1 Sep 1977, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.4.1 DENISE MARIE BROWN 
                * 11 Mar 1968, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
                oo Brian Teasdale Galey, 7 Sep 1991, Kansas City, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.4.1.1 KATHRYN MARIE GALEY 
                  * 10 Jan 1992, Shawnee Mission, Johnson County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.4.4.1.2 MADISON KRISTINA GALEY 
                  * 22 Apr 1995, Shawnee Mission, Johnson County, Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.4.3 ERIC PAUL ARMSTRONG 
                * 10 Jul 1971, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
                oo Amy Annette Pherigo, 14 Jan 1995, Cottonwood Falls, Chase, Kansas 
                   d/o Joe Pherigo and Netti Mann 



> n:1.2.3.4.4.3.1 MARIAH ANASTASIA ARMSTRONG 
                  * 10 Feb 1997, Dallas, Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.4.5 PATRICIA LYNN CURRAN 
              * 24 Oct 1948, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
              oo Clifford Eugene Smith, 11 Apr 1969, Kansas City, Missouri 
              oo2 Timothy James McCormack, 14 Aug 1994, Las Vegas, Nevada 
> n:1.2.3.4.5.1 BRIAN WESTLY SMITH 
                * 17 Nov 1969, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri 
> n:1.2.3.4.5.2 ERIN KATHLEEN SMITH 
                * 17 Jun 1974, Kansas  City, Jackson County, Missouri 
                Lives in Dallas Texas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.7 MARY PATRICIA EISENBEIS 
            * 16 Mar 1920, Olpe, Lyon, Kansas 
            oo Doral Wayne Ambrose 
               Doral worked for the Railroad and died in an accident. The train he 
                was on was hit by another train and there was a fire. 
> n:1.2.3.7.1 DARLEEN AMBROSE 
              oo James David Harris 
> n:1.2.3.7.2 MARIE ARLEEN AMBROSE 
              oo Franzel Smith 
> n:1.2.3.7.3 DORAL WAYNE AMBROSE 
> n:1.2.3.7.4 JOEPH CLAYTON AMBROSE 
> n:1.2.3.7.5 CLAYTON EDWARD AMBROSE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.8 FRANCIS THERESA EISENBEIS 
            * 24 Oct 1922, Olpe, Lyon, Kansas 
            oo Archie Roy Bruce, Wichita, Sedgwick County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.3.8.1 CAROL ANN BRUCE => 
            * 24 Oct 1949, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.3.8.1 CAROL ANN BRUCE 
              * 24 Oct 1949, California 
              oo Timathy Jay Jacobs, 1969, California 
> n:1.2.3.8.1.1 TAMBERLAIN JEANNE JACOBS 
                * 6 Jun 1970 
> n:1.2.3.8.1.2 JOSIAH JACOBS 
                * 27 Mar 1972 
> n:1.2.3.8.1.3 JESSICA ELISHA JACOBS 
                * 27 Sep 1973 
> n:1.2.3.8.1.4 ELISHA JACOBS 
                * 4 May 1975 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.5 FRANCES J. EISENBEIS  
          * 24 Apr 1874, Chapman Creek, Dickinson County, Kansas 
          + Jan 1923, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
          oo Garret Culhan, 1904, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.5.1 MARIE CULHAN => 
            * 5 May 1905, Marshell County Kansas 
            + Aug 1981, Beatty, Kansas 
> n:1.2.5.2 VERONICA CULHAN => 
            * Aug 1907, Marshell County Kansas 
            + 23 Apr 1993, Tecumseh, Nebraska 
> n:1.2.5.3 BERNADETTE CULHAN => 
            * 4 Apr 1909, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            + Dec 21, 1994, California 
> n:1.2.5.4 MARGARET CULHAN => 
            * Oct 1910, Marshell County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.5.5 GENEVIEVE CULHAN => 
            * 6 Dec 1911, Marshell County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.5.6 GARRETT FRANCIS CULHAN 
            * 7 Jun 1915, Marshell County, Kansas 
            + 22 May 1977, Olathe, Kansas 
            Garrett was a farmer, and never married 



> n:1.2.5.7 RITA CULHAN 
            * 22 May 1920, Marshell County, Kansas 
            oo Lloyd Clement, 7 May 1991, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.5.1 MARIE CULHAN 
            * 5 May 1905, Marshell County Kansas 
            + Aug 1981, Beatty, Kansas 
            oo Leo Keating, Feb 1930, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.5.1.1 MARY ELLEN KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.1.2 LOUIS KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.1.3 ANN KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.1.4 JEAN KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.1.5 RITA KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.1.6 PATRICIA KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.1.7 JOSEPH KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.1.8 MICK KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.1.9 ROSEMARIE KEATING 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.5.2 VERONICA CULHAN 
            * Aug 1907, Marshell County Kansas 
            + 23 Apr 1993, Tecumseh, Nebraska 
            oo William Hayes, Apr 1927, Blain, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.5.2.1 EUGENE HAYES 
> n:1.2.5.2.2 ELIZABETH HAYES 
> n:1.2.5.2.3 DOROTHY HAYES 
> n:1.2.5.2.4 RICHARD HAYES 
> n:1.2.5.2.5 JOAN HAYES 
> n:1.2.5.2.6 MAXINE HAYES 
> n:1.2.5.2.7 WILLIAM HAYES 
> n:1.2.5.2.8 LAWRENCE HAYES 
> n:1.2.5.2.9 JUDITH HAYES 
> n:1.2.5.2.10 JAMES HAYES 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.5.3 BERNADETTE CULHAN 
            * 4 Apr 1909, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            + 21 Dec 1994, California 
            oo Sylvester Bud Stapleton, Oct 1933, Blaine, Kansas 
> n:1.2.5.3.1 GERALD STAPLETON 
> n:1.2.5.3.2 ROSEMARIE STAPLETON 
> n:1.2.5.3.3 CAROL STAPLETON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.5.4 MARGARET CULHAN 
            * Oct 1910, Marshell County Kansas 
            oo Floyd Goddard, 14 Feb 1953, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.5.4.1 JAMES GODDARD 
              Lives, Topeka Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.5.5 GENEVIEVE CULHAN 
            * 6 Dec 1911, Marshell County Kansas 
            + 1 Apr 1988, Topeka 
            oo John Keating, 12 Feb 1933, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.5.5.1 WAYNE KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.5.2 MAURICE KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.5.3 PAUL KEATING 
> n:1.2.5.5.4 EDWARD KEATING 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.8 LUCY VIRGINIA EISENBEIS 
          * 5 Feb 1882, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
          + 1948, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
          oo Joseph F. Anderson, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas,  
             + Kansas 
> n:1.2.8.1 FRANCIS BARBARA ANDERSON 
            * 4 Dec 1902, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            oo Thomas J. Burns 
               + 1963, Kansas City, Kansas 



> n:1.2.8.2 THOMAS BASIL ANDERSON 
            * 14 Dec 1903, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            oo Margaret Parmentier 
            had 1 son and 5 daughters 
> n:1.2.8.3 LAWRENCE ANDERSON => 
            * 1905, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.8.4 RICHARD ANDERSON 
            * 1907, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.8.5 MARY LUCILE ANDERSON => 
            * 20 Jul 1909, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            oo Marion Anthony Mulik 
> n:1.2.8.6 GENEVA ELIZABETH ANDERSON 
            * 1911, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.8.7 ELLEN ANDERSON => 
            * 1915, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.8.3 LAWRENCE ANDERSON 
            * 1905, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            oo Laura Boever 
> n:1.2.8.3.1 JUDY ANDERSON 
              Married and has 2 sons 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.8.5 MARY LUCILE ANDERSON 
            * 20 Jul 1909, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
            oo Marion Mulik, 12 Feb 1934, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.8.5.1 CHARLES A. MULIK => 
              * 5 Apr 1935, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.8.5.2 KENNETH J. MULIK => 
              * 6 Jan 1938, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.8.5.3 JANE F. MULIK => 
              * 12 Oct 1941, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.8.5.4 DONALD E. MULIK => 
              * 25 Dec 1943, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
> n:1.2.8.5.5 VIRGINIA A. MULIK => 
              * 23 Apr 1946, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.8.5.1 CHARLES A. MULIK 
              * 5 Apr 1935, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
              oo Dorthy Costigan 
> n:1.2.8.5.1-1 TERESA MULIK 
> n:1.2.8.5.1-2 PAUL MULIK 
> n:1.2.8.5.1-3 REBECCA MULIK 
> n:1.2.8.5.1-4 MARK MULIK 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.8.5.2 KENNETH J. MULIK 
              * 6 Jan 1938, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
              oo Joann Morris 
              oo2 Shirley Clegg 
              Mother of all five children is Shirley Clegg 
> n:1.2.8.5.2-1 CATHRINE LUCILE MULIK 
                * 1960 
> n:1.2.8.5.2-2 JANETTE MULIK 
                * 1961 
> n:1.2.8.5.2-3 LAWRENCE MULIK 
                 * 1962 
> n:1.2.8.5.2-4 MICHAEL MULIK 
                * 1963 
                + 1967 
> n:1.2.8.5.2-5 GARY MULIK 
                * 1967 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.8.5.3 JANE F. MULIK 
              * 12 Oct 1941, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
              oo Allen Pinkstan  
                 Left Jane after 30 years of marriage, now divorced 



              oo2 ? Kimble 
> n:1.2.8.5.3-1 CHRISOPHER PINKSTAN 
                oo Tammy ? 
> n:1.2.8.5.3-2 THOMAS PINKSTAN 
                oo Jeanie ? 
> n:1.2.8.5.3-3 DAVID PINKSTAN 
> n:1.2.8.5.3-4 SUSAN PINKSTAN 
> n:1.2.8.5.3-5 MICHAEL PINKSTAN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.8.5.4 DONALD E. MULIK 
              * 25 Dec 1943, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
              oo Judy Walski 
> n:1.2.8.5.4-1 MICHELLE MULIK 
> n:1.2.8.5.4-2 JAMES MULIK 
> n:1.2.8.5.4-3 KATHRINE DIANE MULIK 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.8.5.5 VIRGINIA A. MULIK 
              * 23 Apr 1946, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
              oo Robert Mcclain 
> n:1.2.8.5.5-1 ANNETT MCCLAIN 
                oo Mick Foster, 15 Aug 1992 
> n:1.2.8.5.5-2 LAURA MCCLAIN 
                oo Neal Dirickson, 21 Sep 1996 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.8.7 ELLEN ANDERSON 
            * 1915, Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kansas 
            oo Jim Lynch 
> n:1.2.8.7.1 MARY ELLEN LYNCH 
> n:1.2.8.7.2 JAMES LYNCH 
> n:1.2.8.7.3 GERALD LYNCH 
              oo Jean Marie 
              Had 4 children 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.2.10 JOSEPHINE EISENBEIS 
           * 29 Jan 1887,, Blaine, Pottawatomie County, Kansas 
           oo Joseph Walsh 
> n:1.2.10.1 ? WALSH 
             + Died as an infant, Blaine, Kansas 
> n:1.2.10.2 BASIL WALSH 
             + 1996 
             oo Kathryn ?, 1932 
             had a son and twin girls 
> n:1.2.10.3 ROSEALEE WALSH 
> n:1.2.10.4 RACHEL WALSH 
> n:1.2.10.5 LEONARD WALSH 
> n:1.2.10.6 FRANK WALSH 
> n:1.2.10.7 GILBERT WALSH 
> n:1.2.10.8 MARY BEATRICE WALSH 
> n:1.2.10.9 ELEANOR WALSH 
> n:1.2.10.10 LOUIS WALSH 
> n:1.2.10.11 EUGENE WALSH 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.3 FRANCES EISENBEIS 
        + before 1880  
        oo Michael Ennis, 16 Feb 1860, Allen County, Ohio 
           Listed as widowed in 1880 Ohio census 
> n:1.3.1 CATHARINE ENNIS 
          * circa 1863 (listed as 17 years old on the 1880 census) 
> n:1.3.2 ALICE ENNIS 
          * circa 1869 (listed as 11 years old on the 1880 census) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.4 JOHN EISENBEIS  
        * Dec 1843, Germany 
        oo Mary J. Burgoon 
        oo2 Elizabeth ?,  1886, Ohio 



> n:1.4.1 WILLIAM EISENBEIS 
          * 1871 
> n:1.4.2 ANNA E. EISENBEIS 
          * 29 Aug 1872 
> n:1.4.3 ROSA A. EISENBEIS 
          * 1874 
> n:1.4.4 MARY C. EISENBEIS 
          * 1876 
> n:1.4.5 FRANK EISENBEIS 
          * Jun 1890 
> n:1.4.6 MADALINE EISENBEIS 
          * Jul 1895 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.5 JACOB EISENBEIS  
        * 1847, Baden, Germany 
        oo Philomena Berkevayer, 1885 
           Spelling of last her name was hard to read 
        1900 census states 8 children were born to Jacob and Philomena 
> n:1.5.1 FREDRICK A. EISENBEIS 
          * Jun 1886 
> n:1.5.2 CLARA EISENBEIS 
          * 26 Oct 1895 
> n:1.5.3 INFANT EISENBEIS 
          * 15 May 1897 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# n:1.7 MARY M.  EISENBEIS  
        * May 1852, Ohio 
        1900 census Mary states she gave birth to 8 children and 6 are living.  
        1910 census only 5 of her children are still living.  
        oo Thomas Delany,  1869, Allen County, Ohio  
            He came to America in 1849, was a farmer in Allen County Ohio.  
            s/o Ann Delany. 
        They were living in St. Marys City in Auglaize County Ohio in 1920 
> n:1.7.1 JOHN P. DELANY 
> n:1.7.2 ANNIE DELANY 
> n:1.7.3 JAMES M. DELANY 
          * 1877 
> n:1.7.4 CHARLES DELANY 
          * Nov 1878 
> n:1.7.5 ELIZABETH F. DELANY 
          * Jan 1881 
> n:1.7.6 LARA DELANY 
          * Jan 1884 
> n:1.7.7 THOMAS E. DELANY 
          * Mar 1892 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Armstrong, Cheryl Elaine Curran, n:1.2.3.4.4,  
Burns, Mrs. Frances B., n:2.4.1, Kansas City, Kansas 
Eisenbeis, Chuck & Mable, n:1.2.2.8, Toppenish, Washington 
Maretti, Jim, n:1.2.2.11, Seattle, Washington 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| o: ? EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| p: ? EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| q: JACOB EISENBEIS  
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# q: JACOB EISENBEIS 
     Moved to Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania from Germany. 
     oo ? Negley 
> q:1 GEORGE EISENBEIS => 
> q:2 MATHILDA EISENBEIS => 
> q:3 CHARLES EISENBEIS => 
> q:4 EMMA EISENBEIS => 
> q:5 WALTER EISENBEIS => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# q:1 GEORGE EISENBEIS 
      oo Elizabeth Schoemaker 
> q:1.1 BLANCHE EISENBEIS 
> q:1.2 PERCY EISENBEIS 
> q:1.3 EDWIN EISENBEIS 
> q:1.4 HERBERT EISENBEIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# q:2 MATHILDA EISENBEIS 
      oo John Stern 
> q:2.1 WALTER STERN 
> q:2.2 EDWARD STERN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# q:3 CHARLES EISENBEIS 
      oo Dorothy Heuther 
> q:3.1 PEARL EISENBEIS => 
> q:3.2 NELDA EISENBEIS 
        oo Ellsworth Stokey 
        No children 
> q:3.3 MATHILDA EISENBEIS 
        oo Herbert Lowry 
        No children 
> q:3.4 CARL HEUTER EISENBEIS => 
        * 12 Jun 1896 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# q:3.1 PEARL EISENBEIS 
        oo Edwin McNair 
> q:3.1.1 HARRIET MCNAIR 
          oo Arthur Bowman 
          No children 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# q:3.4 CARL HEUTER EISENBEIS 
        * 12 Jun 1896 
        oo Mildren Hutton 
> q:3.4.1 CARL H. JR. EISENBEIS 
          * Nov 1924 
          oo Elizabeth Scotchmere 
> q:3.4.2 HARRIET EISENBEIS 
          * Mar 1929 
          oo William T. Campbell 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# q:4 EMMA EISENBEIS 
      oo George Snyder 
> q:4.1 GEORGE SNYDER 
        oo Alice Berry 
        No children  
> q:4.2 HELEN SNYDER => 
> q:4.3 WALTER SNYDER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# q:4.2 HELEN SNYDER 
        oo Oliver Evans  
> q:4.2.1 WALTER EVANS 
> q:4.2.2 GEORGE EVANS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# q:5 WALTER EISENBEIS 
      oo Florence ? 
> q:5.1 BETTY EISENBEIS 
> q:5.2 BILLY EISENBEIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Campbell, Harriet Eisenbeis, q:3.4.2, Bloomington, Indiana 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| r: ? EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| s: ? EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| t: ? EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| u: ? EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~   



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| v: ? EISENBEIS 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# v: ? EISENBEIS 
> v:1 GEORG EISENBEIS => 
> v:2 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIS => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# v:1 GEORG EISENBEIS 
      * 20 Feb 1887, Lombach/Krs Freudenstadt, Germany 
> v:1.1 ANNA EISENBEIS 
        * 1910 
> v:1.2 GEORG EISENBEIS => 
        * 1914 
> v:1.3 FRIDA EISENBEIS 
        * 1917 
        + 1985 
> v:1.4 MATTHIAS EISENBEIS 
        * 1919 
        + 1945 
> v:1.5 CLARA EISENBEIS 
        * 1920 
> v:1.6 JOHANNES EISENBEIS 
        * 1924 
        + 1945 
> v:1.7 ERWIN EISENBEIS => 
        * 1927 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# v:1.2 GEORG EISENBEIS 
        * 1914 
> v:1.2.1 DIETER EISENBEIS 
          * 1950 
          oo Gerlinde ? 
             + 1983 
          oo2 Ruth ? 
> v:1.2.2 ROLF EISENBEIS 
          * 1953 
          oo Waltraud ? 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# v:1.7 ERWIN EISENBEIS 
        * 1927 
        oo Hilde ? 
> v:1.7.1 INGRID EISENBEIS 
> v:1.7.2 HELGA EISENBEIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# v:2 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIS 
      Immigrated to the US in circa 1920. 
      Had at least one son and possibly one daughter. 
> v:2.1 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIS 
         Lived in Williamsport, Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Eisenbeis, Rolf & Waltraud, v:1.2.2, Ehningen, West Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| w: JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# w: JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
     * Aug 1737   
     + 27 Jul 1790, Reading, Pennsylvania 
     Perhaps z174.1.7 and z15 
     On 24 Sep 1751, Johann Georg EISENBEIß arrived in Philadelphia aboard the 
      ship Neptune.  John Mason was the captain.  The ship left from Rotterdam,  
      last from Cowes.  There were 284 passengers.  Peter Klinger and his wife 
      Catherine EISENBEIß (* 1724, + 16 Oct 1790) were also on board.  Upon  
      Entering Philadelphia, Johann Georg signed an oath of allegience to King of 
      England in his own hand.  His burial record at the Trinity Lutheran Church  
      in Reading (27 Aug 1790) states "33 years in married state, begat 11  
      children, 7 sons and 4 daughters of whom 8 survive, 10 grandchildren - 61  
      years, 11 mo. 2 wks 1 day. 
     Naturalized on 18 Sep 1761 ... during this era, all were required to take the 
      Lord's Supper to be Naturalized.  One record lists that Johann arrived on  
      24 Sep 1751 on the Ship Edinbergh, James Russell, Master qualified 16 Sep  
      1751.      
     oo Anna Elizabeth ?, 1757, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        * Oct 1737, Alsace, Germany 
        + 1 Oct 1809, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        May also have been known are Mary Elizabeth 
> w:1 ALEXANDER PHILIP EISENBEIß => 
      * 26 Feb 1758, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:2 JOHANN GEORGE EISENBEIß 
      * 8 Dec 1759, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      ~ 1759, Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      + 1816 
      Sponsors were Georg Hasster and Anna Elizabetha 
      Soldier in Revolutionary War 
> w:3 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
      * 22 Apr 1762, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      ~ 2 May 1762, Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      Sponsors were Johann Philip Klinger and Anna Mary Hoffman 
> w:4 ANNA ELIZABETH EISENBEIß 
      * 28 Mar 1764, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      Sponsors were Matthieas Burgmann and wife Anna Elizabeth 
> w:5 ANDREW EISENBEIß => 
      * 25 Aug 1766, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:6 CATHERINE EISENBEIß 
      * 1770, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      oo Peter Aurand, 9 Aug 1789 
> w:7 MATTHIAS EISENBEIß => 
      * 4 Mar 1774 
> w:8 JOHN JACOB EISENBEIß => 
      * 9 May 1776, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9 JOHN EISENBEIß => 
      * 23 Jul 1779, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1 ALEXANDER PHILIP EISENBEIS 
      * 26 Feb 1758, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      + 10 Feb 1832 
      Sponsors were Alexander Klinger, Anna Elizabeth, and Philip Kitinger. 
      Soldier in Revolutionary War (1775-1784) 
      Berks County tax records imply he owned cattle and was a mason. 
      Appears to have dropped the extra S from last name 
      oo Anna Maria Elizabeth Kreider, 6 Jun 1782 
         * 1763 
         + 8 Dec 1841 
> w:1.1 JOHN MICHAEL EISENBEIS => 
        * 24 Jan 1783, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.2 SAMUEL EISENBEIS 
        * 20 May 1785, Reading, Pennsylvania 



        + 4 Apr 1786 
> w:1.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS => 
        * 6 Mar 1787, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.4 SAMUEL EISENBEIS => 
        * 12 Jun 1789, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.5 JOHN PETER EISENBEIS 
        * 5 May 1792, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 8 Sep 1799, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.6 DANIEL EISENBEIS 
        * 28 Jan 1795, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 28 Apr 1796, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        Died of Whooping Cough 
> w:1.7 MARGARET EISENBEIS 
        * 22 Dec 1796, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.8 DANIEL EISENBEIS => 
        * 16 Aug 1799, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.9 HENRY EISENBEIS => 
        * 17 Dec 1801, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10 CATHERINE EISENBEIS => 
        * 24 Mar 1804, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.1 JOHN MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
        * 24 Jan 1783, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 21 Nov 1849, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        Appears to have added an S to his last name 
        Mason 
        oo Sophia Kean, 15 Mar 1807 
           * circa 1787 
           + 16 Feb 1851, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.1.1 MARY ELIZABETH EISENBEIß 
          * 14 Dec 1808, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          oo Thomas Wilson, 14 Feb 1830 
> w:1.1.2 SUSANNA EISENBEIß 
          * 16 Mar or Nov 1811, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          + 17 or 19 Mar 1825, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.1.3 ANGELINA EISENBEIß => 
          * 15 Sep 1814, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.1.4 CAELABINA (KELLEBRINE) EISENBEIß 
          * 21 Nov 1815, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          oo Amos Phillippi, 24 Nov 1833, Reading, Pennsylvania 
             Last name may have been Philipy 
> w:1.1.5 JOSIAH (JOSHUA) (ISAIAH) E. EISENBEIß => 
          * 5 Mar 1818, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.1.6 WILLIAM EISENBEIß 
          * 26 Jul 1821, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          + before 1840 
> w:1.1.7 HENRY AUGUSTUS EISENBEIß => 
          * 23 Oct 1823, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.1.3 ANGELINA EISENBEIß 
          * 15 Sep 1814, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          oo George Joerger, 30 Dec 1833 
             Last name may have been Yoerger or Yeager 
> w:1.1.3.1 ? JOERGER 
            * 7 Apr 1834, Reading, Pennsylvania 
            Was a male 
> w:1.1.3.2 SOPHIA JOERGER 
            * 24 May 1841, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.1.5 JOSIAH (JOSHUA) (ISAIAH) E. EISENBISE 
          * 5 Mar 1818, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          + 12 Oct 1876, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          Apparently changed his last name to ise. 
          oo Hannah (Annie B.) Yost, McKeansburg, 20 Oct 1839 
             * circa 1820 



             + after 1880 census 
             Name is listed as Hannah Yost in church record and Annie B. in census. 
> w:1.1.5.1 ALBERT EISENBISE => 
            * Jan 1841, Pennsylvania  
> w:1.1.5.2 SILAS EISENBISE 
            * 28 Apr 1844, Pennsylvania 
            + before 1850 
> w:1.1.5.3 ROBERT JACOB EISENBISE => 
            * 8 Sep 1848 or 24 Aug 1848, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.1.5.4 THOMAS C. H. EISENBISE 
            * 14 Jun 1852 
            oo Mary A. ? 
               * Oct 1868 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.1.5.1 ALBERT EISENBISE 
            * Jan 1841, Pennsylvania 
            Laborer 
            oo Annetta ? 
               * Oct 1842 
> w:1.1.5.1.1 HENRY EISENBISE 
              * circa 1866 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.1.5.3 ROBERT JACOB EISENBISE 
            * 8 Sep 1848 or 24 Aug 1848, Pennsylvania 
            + before 1900 
            Boilermaker 
            oo Maggie ?, circa 1872 
               * Apr 1848 
> w:1.1.5.3.1 THOMAS EISENBISE 
              * circa 1873 
> w:1.1.5.3.2 DANIEL EISENBISE 
              * circa 1875 
> w:1.1.5.3.3 EDWIN EISENBISE 
              * circa 1879 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.1.7 HENRY AUGUSTUS EISENBISE 
          * 23 Oct 1823, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          + 11 Oct 1809, Reading, Pennsylvania, Aulenbach Cemetery 
          Moulder and Foreman at Johnston's Franklin Iron Works, Reading, 
           Pennsylvania. Moulder at Weimer Iron Works, Lebanon, Pennsylvania 
          Superintendent of Aulenbach Cemetery in 1892-1893. 
           Apparently changed last name ending to ise. (Used Eisenbise in public 
           records, but Eisenbeis in church records.) Obituary; Survived by sons 
           Francis and John, three grandchildren and one great-grandchild. 
          oo Leah Koeller, 6 Oct 1846 
             * 12 Feb 1826, Alsace, Pennsylvania 
             + 18 Dec 1876, Reading, Pennsylvania, Aulenbach Cemetery  
             Last name may have been Keller 
             d/o Henry Koeller 
> w:1.1.7.1 FRANCIS C. EISENBISE 
            * 4 Oct 1847, Reading, Pennsylvania 
            + 24 Jan 1918, Reading, Pennsylvania, Aulenbach Cemetery 
> w:1.1.7.2 JOHN AUGUSTUS EISENBISE => 
            * 19 Nov 1849, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.1.7.3 EMMA ELIZABETH EISENBISE 
            * 28 Dec 1851, Reading, Pennsylvania 
            + before 1860 
> w:1.1.7.4 WILLIAM HENRY EISENBISE 
            * 8 Feb 1855, Reading, Pennsylvania 
            + 18 Mar 1893, Reading, Pennsylvania, Aulenbach Cemetery 
            Listed with different names in various Census and City Directories: 
             Henry Jt., William H., Henry, and Harry; Wm. Harry is on tombstone 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.1.7.2 JOHN AUGUSTUS EISENBISE  
            * 19 Nov 1849, Reading, Pennsylvania 



            + 1935, Reading, Pennsylvania, Aulenbach Cemetery  
            Worked as a cigarmaker in Reading. 
            oo Louisa Leinbach, 16 July 1874, Rev. A. S. Leinbach 
               * circa 1824 or 1828, Alsace, Pennsylvania 
               + 1917, Reading, Pennsylvania, Aulenbach Cemetery  
> w:1.1.7.2.1 IRWIN HENRY EISENBISE 
              * 14 Nov 1874, Reading, Pennsylvania 
              ~ 16 May 1875, Rev. A. S. Leinbach 
              + 3 Jun 1876, Reading, Pennsylvania, Aulenbach Cemetery  
> w:1.1.7.2.2 WILLIAM L. EISENBISE 
              * 1877, Reading, Pennsylvania 
              + 1917, Reading, Pennsylvania, Aulenbach Cemetery  
              oo Emma B. Swartz, 5 Sep 1895, Rev. A. S. Leinbach  
              Not sure if Emma’s marriage is to the William L. buried in Aulenbach.   
               William L. is definitely one of the grandchildren who survived  
               Henry Augustus, and if he had a child, it could be the surviving  
               great-grandchild mentioned in Henry’s obituary. 
> w:1.1.7.2.3 IRENE E. EISENBISE 
              * 1882, Reading, Pennsylvania 
              + 1884, Reading, Pennsylvania, Aulenbach Cemetery 
> w:1.1.7.2.4 MINNIE EISENBISE 
              * ?, Reading, Pennsylvania 
              + ?, Reading, Pennsylvania, Aulenbach Cemetery  
              Is buried with family; not sure if John is her father. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.3 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
        * 6 Mar 1787, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + Dec 1822 or Jan 1823, Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
        oo Catherine Spang, 23 Sep 1810 
           + before 1823 
           Last name may have been Sprang 
           May have married on 4 Feb 1810 
        Children lived with their grandfather, Alexander, after both parents died. 
> w:1.3.1 RICHARD DANIEL EISENBEIS => 
          * 4 May 1811 
> w:1.3.2 EMMA EISENBEIS 
          oo Thomas Seider, 6 Dec 1835 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.3.1 RICHARD DANIEL EISENBEIS 
          * 4 May 1811 
          oo Keziah (or Kesiah) A. ? 
             * circa 1811 
             + Sep 1870, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.3.1.1 THADDEUS B. EISENBEIS => 
            * 1833 
> w:1.3.1.2 MARY M. EISENBEIS 
            * circa 1837, Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.3.1.3 EMMA J. EISENBEIS 
            * circa 1841, Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.3.1.4 DANIEL W. EISENBEIS 
            * Jun 1844, Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.3.1.1 THADDEUS B. EISENBEIS 
            * 1833 
            + before 1890 
            Spelling listed as Eisenbise on the marriage certificate. 
            Spelling listed as Eisenbiess on the Civil War records.             
            Served for the state of Virginia in the Civil War.  Enlisted  
             19 Apr 1861 as a Lieutenant 1st class.  Promoted to Full Lieutenant  
             2nd Class on 30 Jun 1861 (CSA, served as commisary officer).  
             Transferred Company E, 41st Infantry Regiment Virginia on  
             19 April 1862. Transfered in Company C, 19th Battn Heavy Artillery  
             Regiment Virginia on 19 April 1862. Promoted to Full Lieutenant 2nd  
             Class on 15 May 1862 (Reelected). 
            May have served on the Merrimac during the Civil War. 



            oo Eliza J. ?, 15 Aug 1855, Norfolk, Virginia 
               * circa 1830, North Carolina 
               Was living alone with three daughters in Norfolk, Virginia in 1870. 
               Was living as a widow of Thaddeus in Washington, DC in 1890. 
> w:1.3.1.1.1 MARY E. EISENBISE 
              * circa 1860, Virginia 
> w:1.3.1.1.2 ELENORA EISENBISE 
              * circa 1862, Virginia 
> w:1.3.1.1.3 ARUBELLA EISENBISE 
              * circa 1865, Virginia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4 SAMUEL EISENBISE 
        * 12 Jun 1789, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 18 Dec 1823, Lewistown, Pennsylvania or 4 Aug 1827 
        Apparently changed his last name to ISE 
        Recorder for Lewistown 
        oo Rachael Woolison, 4 or 10 Feb 1810 
           Remarried to Henry Burden, 1826 
> w:1.4.1 JEREMIAH EISENBISE 
          * 4 Nov 1810, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          + before 1830 
> w:1.4.2 MARY ELIZABETH EISENBISE 
          * 27 Oct 1811, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          oo George Patton 
> w:1.4.3 ALEXANDER EISENBISE 
          * circa 1815 
          oo Mary Ann Skallon, 3 Oct 1844 
> w:1.4.4 SAMUEL W. EISENBISE =>  
           * 1816 
> w:1.4.5 MARY JANE EISENBISE 
          oo Roswell Smith, 26 Aug 1840 
             First name may have been John 
> w:1.4.6 HANNAH C. EISENBISE => 
          * circa 1818 to 1825, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4 SAMUEL W. EISENBISE 
          * 1816, Lewistown, Pennsylvania           
          + 9 Jul 1844, Burnettsville, White County, Indiana 
          oo Catharine Hoover, 1851, Pennsylvania   
             * Feb 1827, Pennsylvania 
             + 25 Oct 1900, Logansport, Indiana 
> w:1.4.4.1 RACHEL W. EISENBISE  
            * circa 1852, Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
            oo James Caldwell, 15 Jan 1875, Indiana 
> w:1.4.4.2 HANNAH W. EISENBISE 
            * circa 1854, Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
            oo F. M. Poncebaker 
> w:1.4.4.3 DANIEL EISENBISE 
            * circa 1857, Lewistown, Pennsylvania                 
> w:1.4.4.4 ANNA G. EISENBISE => 
            * 18 Sep 1862, Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.4.4.5 SAMUEL W. JR. EISENBISE  
            * Oct 1868, Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
            oo Lizzie Bishop, 27 Feb 1889, White County, Indiana 
               * May 1870 
               d/o Henry Bishop & Mary Myers   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4 ANNA G. EISENBISE 
            * 18 Sep 1862, Lewistown, Mifflin County, Pennsylvania      
            + 1944, Monticello, Indiana 
            oo James Wilson Christy, 31 May 1887, Monticello, Indiana 
               * 10 May 1863, Juniata County, Pennsylvania 
               + 20 June 1903, Monticello, Indiana 
               Saloon keeper  
               s/o William Christy & Elizabeth Oles Juniata County, Pennsylvania 



> w:1.4.4.4.1 LLOYD EVERETT CHRISTY => 
              * 7 Jul 1889, Monticello, Indiana 
> w:1.4.4.4.2 MABLE CHRISTY      
              * 12 May 1892, Monticello, Indiana 
              + 16 Jan 1897, Monticello, Indiana 
> w:1.4.4.4.3 SAMUEL CHRISTY 
              * Jul 1895, Monticello, Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1 LLOYD EVERETT CHRISTY 
              * 7 Jul 1889, Monticello, Indiana 
              + 4 Feb 1975, Pearce,  Arizona 
              Worked for the Railway Express Agency, Inc. 
              oo Dorothea Murlin, 1916, Monticello, Indiana 
                 * 6 Feb 1897, Miami County, Ohio 
                 + 6 Feb 1980, Pearce, Arizona 
                 d/o W. Leon Sr. Murlin & Mary Sealschott 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1 MARY CATHERINE CHRISTY => 
                * 13 May 1917, Monticello, Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1-1 MARY CATHERINE CHRISTY 
                * 13 May 1917, Monticello, Indiana 
                + 10 Feb 1995, Pearce, Arizona 
                oo Robert G. Jr. Williams, 1936    
                   * 1 Sep 1918 
                   + 13 June 1986  Monticello, Indiana 
                   Remarried to Lois Maxine May in 1940 
                   Fought in WWII. Was a tail gunner in a B-17. Shot down and was  
                    a prisoner of war. 
                   Retired from RCA 
                   s/o Robert G. Sr. Williams & Mary Edith Girton                      
                o/o in 1938    
                oo2 Milo Young 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1 ANNA (ANN) LOUISE WILLIAMS => 
                  * 10 Dec 1936, Monticello, Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1 ANNA (ANN) LOUISE WILLIAMS 
                  * 10 Dec 1936, Monticello, Indiana 
                  oo Harold L. Dimmitt, 27 May 1956, Monticello, Indiana 
                     * 1 Jan 1937, Monticello, Indiana 
                     Retired from U.S. Navy. 
                     Served as a Pastor in Hawaii & in 1991 became a Chaplain with  
                      Good New Jail & Prison Ministry. In 1994 moved to VA and  
                      serving as a Chaplain with the Jail Ministry. 
                      s/o Raymond H. Dimmitt & Pearl Louise Burget 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1 ROBERT HAROLD DIMMITT => 
                    * 1 Dec 1957, Jacksonville, Florida 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.2 KATHY ANN DIMMITT => 
                    * 30 Apr 1960, Jacksonville, Florida 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.3 CHRISTI DONALEE DIMMITT => 
                    * 15 Sept 1968, Washington D.C. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1 ROBERT HAROLD DIMMITT                       
                    * 1 Dec 1957, Jacksonville, Florida 
                    Chaplain with Good News Jail & Prison Ministry and now serving  
                     as Pastor in Savannah, Georgia. 
                    oo Cynthia (Cindy) Louise Nelson, 30 Dec 1977, Wahiawa, Hawaii 
                       * 9 Aug 1958,  Minneapolis or St. Paul, Minnesota 
                       d/o David Nelson & Beverly Meils 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1.1 JEREMY ROBERT DIMMITT => 
                      * 22 Nov 1978, Honolulu, Hawaii 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1.2 JOSHUA CALEB DIMMITT => 
                      * 21 Apr 1981, Honolulu, Hawaii 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1.3 JESSICA-ANN RYAN DIMMITT 
                      * 6 Aug 1983, Honolulu, Hawaii   
                      School teacher 



> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1.4 JAN-MICHAEL DAVID DIMMITT => 
                      * 15 May 1986, Honolulu, Hawaii 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1.1 JEREMY ROBERT DIMMITT 
                      * 22 Nov 1978, Honolulu, Hawaii 
                      Going to seminary in North Carolina 
                      oo Beth Wooters, 22 May 1999, Virginia 
                         * 18 June 1979  Winston-Salem, North Carolina 
                         d/o Jeffrey Wooters & Suzanne Cook   
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1.1-1 ALEXA SUZANNE DIMMITT 
                        * 7 Dec 2000, North Carolina 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1.1-2 ELI JEREMY DIMMITT 
                        * 17 Mar 2003, North Carolina 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1.1-3 ETHAN BRADLEY DIMMITT   
                        * 13 Apr 2006, North Carolina 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1.2 JOSHUA CALEB DIMMITT      
                      * 21 Apr 1981, Honolulu, Hawaii 
                      oo Adelaide (Addie) Kinstler, 11 Jun 2005, Georgia 
                         * 4 Nov 1980, Atwater, California 
                         Police Force in North Carolina 
                         d/o Herbert Kinstler & Ellen Tuey 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.1.4 JAN-MICHAEL DAVID DIMMITT 
                      * 15 May 1986, Honolulu, Hawaii 
                      Fireman in Georgia 
                      oo Victoria (Tori) Blanchard, 4 Nov 2006, Georgia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.2 KATHY ANN DIMMITT 
                    * 30 Apr 1960, Jacksonville, Florida 
                    oo Claude K. Ah-Sing, 1978, Wahiawa, Hawaii  
                       * 1 Jul 1959  Hilo, Hawaii 
                       s/o Ray B. Ah-Sing & Geraldine Kaleinani Kahawai 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.2.1 TERAH KALEINANI AH-SING => 
                      * 14 Sep 1978, Maui, Hawaii 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.2.2 TIFFANY LEILANI AH-SING => 
                      * 21 Oct 1980, Maui, Hawaii 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.2.1 TERAH KALEINANI AH-SING 
                      * 14 Apr 1960, Maui, Hawaii 
                      oo Blaine A. Johnston, 27 Dec 1997  Indiana 
                         * 17 Feb 1974, Lafayette, Indiana 
                         s/o Kenneth P. Johnston & Nancy L. Renick 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.2.1.1 HOPE MALIA ANN JOHNSTON    
                        * 26 Jul 1999, Lafayette, Indiana 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.2.1.2 PACEY KAI JOHNSTON 
                        * 23 May 2001 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.2.2 TIFFANY LEILANI AH-SING 
                      * 21 Oct 1980, Maui, Hawaii 
                      Graduate in Missions, Piedmont Bible College, North Carolina 
                      oo James Patrick Kelly, 4 Aug 2001, Virginia 
                         * 15 Dec 1980, Ithaca, New York 
                         Communication tech. 
                         s/o Victor C. Kelly & Cheryl L. DeFrahn 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.3 CHRISTI DONALEE DIMMITT 
                    * 15 Sep 1968, Washington D.C. 
                    School teacher 
                    oo Robert F. Jr. Bacon, 28 May 1988, Wahiawa, Hawaii 
                       * 23 Nov 1966, Providence, Rhode Island 
                       Works for Pepsi Cola Co. 
                       s/o Robert F. Sr. Bacon & Diana Tevyaw 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.3.1 NICOLE (NIKKI) KEKILANI BACON 
                      * 14 Aug 1990, Providence, Rhode Island 



> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.3.2 NOELLE KEALOHA BACON 
                      * 8 Jan 1994, Providence, Rhode Island 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.3.3 CODY ROBERT BACON 
                      * 22 Feb 1996, Richmond, Virginia 
> w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1.3.4 CAMERON CARL THOMAS BACON 
                      * 29 Jan 1999, Richmond, Virginia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.6 HANNAH C. EISENBISE 
          * circa 1818 to 1825, Pennsylvania 
          + Sheldon, Illinois, buried in Remington, Jasper, Indiana 
          Possibly born in Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
          Lived in Iroquois County in 1883 
          oo Franklin (Francis) Thompson, Jan 1842 
             * circa 1812, Ireland 
             + circa 1850's 
          oo2 Alexander Hamilton Witman 
              * 6 Aug 1804, Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania 
              ~ 12 Feb 1809 
              + 1869, Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania 
              s/o William Witman & Mary Green 
              Physician, graduated in medicine in 1832. 
              Served as a surgeon in Berks County until death. 
              Was previously married to Elizabeth Old. 
              Had a son Morgan Witman who was age 16 in 1860 census. 
> w:1.4.6.1 JAMES THOMPSON 
            * circa 1844, Pennsylvania 
            Last name changed to Witman. 
            oo Annie R. ? 
> w:1.4.6.2 ELEANOR E. THOMPSON 
            * Oct 1847 
            + 28 Sep 1848, Lewiston, Mifflin, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.4.6.3 SAMUEL WOOLISON THOMPSON => 
            * 13 Jul 1849, Lewiston, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.4.6.4 MARY THOMPSON 
            * circa 1852, Pennsylvania 
            Last name changed to Witman. 
            It is possible Mary was a d/o Alexander Hamilton Witman. 
> w:1.4.6.5 ALEXANDER HAMILTON WITMAN => 
            * 15 Feb 1860, Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.4.6.6 BODA OTTO WITMAN 
            * 30 May 1862, Lewiston, Pennsylvania 
            + 28 Sep 1941, Watseka, Iroquois, Illinois 
            oo Sarah Ellen Brown, 30 Jan 1880, Illinois 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.6.3 SAMUEL WOOLISON THOMPSON 
            * 13 Jul 1849, Lewiston, Pennsylvania 
            Last name changed to Witman. 
            oo Sarah Royer 
> w:1.4.6.3.1 SAMUEL WOOLISON THOMPSON 
              * 1874 
> w:1.4.6.3.2 JAMES ALEXANDER THOMPSON 
              * 1875 
> w:1.4.6.3.3 LILLIAN ROYER THOMPSON 
> w:1.4.6.3.4 LAURA MAY THOMPSON 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.4.6.5 ALEXANDER HAMILTON WITMAN 
            * 15 Feb 1860, Reading, Berks, Pennsylvania 
            + 17 May 1926, Newport, Orange, California 
            Was a jeweler and silversmith 
            Lived in Burnettsville, White County, Indiana in 1871, Remington in 
             1877, Brookston in 1879, Goodland in 1880, Deuel County in Dakota in 
             circa 1882 in business of silversmith and hardware, and back to 
             Goodland in 1883.              
            oo Lucy E. Reigle 
               * 14 Feb 1857, Indiana 



               + 19 Feb 1903, Poomona, Los Angeles, California 
> w:1.4.6.5.1 ALEXANDER HAMILTON WITMAN 
              * 28 Dec 1879, Remington, Jasper, Indiana 
              + 22 Oct 1922, Anaheim, Orange, California 
              oo Susan Matilda Schwan 
                 * 15 Mar 1878, Loudonville, Ashland, Ohio 
                 + 20 Jul 1924, Anaheim, Orange, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.8 DANIEL EISENBISE 
        * 16 Aug 1799, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 24 Aug 1876, Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
        Owner of the Red Lion Inn in Lewiston 
        oo Hannah Boyer, 9 Apr 1822 
           * 1801 
           + 1857 
           Last name may have been Bozer 
        oo2 Rebecca Pence, 12 Jul 1858 
            * 1809 
            + 1 Apr 1877 
> w:1.8.1 WILLIAM EISENBISE 
          * 2 Nov 1822, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          + circa 1857 
          Beat a man to death and ran away from home. 
> w:1.8.2 MARY ELLEN EISENBISE 
          * circa 1823 
          oo Jacob Good, circa 1845 
> w:1.8.3 FRANZ (FRANCIS) EISENBISE 
          * 22 Jul 1824, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          + before 1850 
          ~ 28 Aug 1824, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          Franz and his brother William were baptized at the same time, which 
           might indicate that Mary was born after Franz. 
> w:1.8.4 CALVIN EISENBISE 
          + before 1850 
> w:1.8.5 SAMUEL EISENBISE => 
          * 12 Dec 1841 
> w:1.8.6 ALLEN P. EISENBISE 
          * circa 1842 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.8.5 SAMUEL EISENBISE 
          * 12 Dec 1841 
          + 1901 
          Restraunteur 
          oo Elizabeth Sproul, Oct 1863 
             * 1844 
             + 1928 
> w:1.8.5.1 MARGARET EISENBISE 
            * circa 1864 
            oo James Wolfkeil 
               Last name may have been Wolfkill 
> w:1.8.5.2 WILLIAM S. EISENBISE 
            * 1866 
> w:1.8.5.3 MARY ELLEN EISENBISE 
            * circa 1872 
            oo Thomas E. Burke 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.9 HENRY EISENBISE 
        * 17 Dec 1801, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 28 Feb 1848 
        Appears to have changed his last name to ISE 
        Burgess in Lewistown from 1835-1838.  He owned the "Lewistown Republican  
         and Workingman's Advocate" from 1842-1845. 
        oo Jane McCarty 
           + 2 May 1846 
           d/o Edward and Isabella McCarty 



> w:1.9.1 EDWARD MCCARTY RUTHRAUFF EISENBISE 
           * circa 1827 
           + before 1850 
> w:1.9.2 ISABELLA JANE EISENBISE 
           * circa 1832 
           oo John Price 
> w:1.9.3 HENRY AUSTIN MULENBURG EISENBISE 
           * circa 1834 
           oo Annie Dewie, 15 Jan 1872 
> w:1.9.4 ELIAS WHITE HALE EISENBISE => 
           * 11 Mar 1838 
> w:1.9.5 MARY C. EISENBISE 
           * Nov 1840 
           + 31 May 1842 
> w:1.9.6 MOSHERIN SCHMUCKER SHENFELDER EISENBISE 
           * 5 Dec 1845 
           + 1887 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.9.4 ELIAS WHITE HALE EISENBISE  
           * 11 Mar 1838, Lewistown, Pennsylvania 
           + 18 Apr 1929. Drexel Hill, Pennsylvania 
           Member of the Logan Guards, "First Defenders", in the  
            Civil War.  Owner of the Eisenbise Bros. Stoves,  
            Ranges and Furnaces Store in Chester, Pennsylvania. 
           oo Jane Elizabeth Agusta Selheimer, 1 Sep 1836 
              * 5 Aug 1863 
              + 10 Jun 1930 
> w:1.9.4.1 HARRY CRAWFORD EISENBISE 
             * 1 Feb 1867 
             + before 1930 
             Engineer and Architect 
             oo Sophie ? 
                + circa 1965 
             No children. 
> w:1.9.4.2 JOHN PERCY EISENBISE 
             * 1 Feb 1867 
             Illustrator for Chester Newspaper 
             oo Charlotte H. Hoopes  
                d/o Charles Hoopes 
             No children 
> w:1.9.4.3 LOUISE ISABEL EISENBISE => 
             * 2 May 1870 
> w:1.9.4.4 ALIDA MOSS EISENBISE => 
             * 2 Feb 1873, Chester, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.9.4.3 LOUISE ISABEL EISENBISE 
             * 2 May 1870, Wilkensburg, Pennsylvania 
             + 20 Oct 1930, Landsdown, Pennsylvania 
             oo Christopher Arthur Hibler, 30 Oct 1900 
                * 1873 
                + 8 Jan 1924 
                s/o William & Carrie Hibler 
             oo2 Thomas H. Chiswell 
> w:1.9.4.3.1 CHRISTOPHER ARTHUR HIBLER 
               * 1 Mar 1902 
               + May 1955 
               Executive with Goetz 
               oo Susan Allnutt 
               oo2 Ruth Starry 
               No children 
> w:1.9.4.3.2 HAROLD EISENBISE HIBLER 
               * 14 Nov 1904 
               + before 1970 
               V.P. Aetna Insurance N.Y. 
               oo Doris Hopkins 



                  + before 1980 
               No children 
> w:1.9.4.3.3 ELAINE LOUISE HIBLER => 
               * 15 Oct 1906 
> w:1.9.4.3.4 WINSTON MURRAY HUNT HIBLER => 
               * 8 Oct 1910 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.9.4.3.3 ELAINE LOUISE HIBLER 
               * 15 Oct 1906, Govans (Towson) Maryland 
               + 18 Jul 1991, Noblesville, Indiana 
               oo Edwin Frederick Pike, 1927 
               oo2 Harry Leo Meehan, 3 Jul 1937 
> w:1.9.4.3.3-1 PATRICIA ELAINE LOUISE MEEHAN => 
                 * 23 Mar 1943 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.9.4.3.3-1 PATRICIA ELAINE LOUISE MEEHAN 
                 * 23 Mar 1943, Noblesville, Indiana 
                 oo Harold Schmidt, 30 Jan 1965 
                    s/o Frank & Marie Schmidt 
> w:1.9.4.3.3-1.1 FRANCIS LEO (FRANK) SCHMIDT 
                   * 10 Oct 1965 
                   Police Detective in Indiana 
> w:1.9.4.3.3-1.2 MARILYN DIANE SCHMIDT 
                   * 2 Dec 1966 
> w:1.9.4.3.3-1.3 KEVIN JOSEPH SCHMIDT 
                   * 25 Dec 1971 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.9.4.3.4 WINSTON MURRAY HUNT HIBLER  
               * 8 Oct 1910, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 
               + 8 Aug 1976, Glendale, California 
               Film writer, director, and producer for Walt  
                Disney Studios (1942-1976). 
               oo Dorothy Adelia Johnson 
                  * 4 Oct 1912 
                  d/o Andrew & Carrie Johnson 
                  Professional Model, New York 
                  Professional Ice Skater with Sonje Henie 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-1 JON MICHAEL HIBLER => 
                 * 4 May 1932 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-2 CHRISTOPHER ARTHUR HIBLER => 
                 * 2 Aug 1942 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-3 MELISSA LOU-ALYCE HIBLER => 
                 * 10 Apr 1949 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.9.4.3.4-1 JON MICHAEL HIBLER 
                 * 4 May 1932 
                 Lawyer, Woodland Hills, California 
                 oo Ann Brown 
                    * 16 Sep 1931 
                    d/o George & Lucille Brown 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-1.1 JON MICHAEL JR. HIBLER  
                   * 9 Feb 1959 
                   Law Student 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-1.2 LYDIA MARGARET HIBLER  
                   * 10 Dec 1961 
                   Office Manager 
                   oo Miles Arthur Simoneau, 12 Oct 1991 
                      * 18 Jun 1960 
                      s/o Edgar Art & Margaret Simoneau 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-1.3 DOROTHY ANN HIBLER  
                   * 1 Jun 1966 
                   Receptionist 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.9.4.3.4-2 CHRISTOPHER ARTHUR HIBLER 
                 * 2 Aug 1942, North Hollywood, California 



                 Television and Film Producer and Director, Studio  
                  City, California 
                 oo Marilyn Hughes, 12 Aug 1964 
                    * Oct 1945 
                    d/o Bernie & Marcene Hughes 
                    Actress 
                 oo2 Stephanie Mulne, Oct 1973 
                     * Dec 1945 
                     Stockbroker/Insurance Executive 
                 oo3 Elizabeth Naar, 19 Oct 1986 
                     * 19 Jun 1952 
                     d/o Al & Teddi Naar 
                     Actress/Realtor 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-2.1 WINSTON MURRAY HUNT HIBLER 
                   * 8 Apr 1965 
                   Television/Film Cameraman 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-2.2 CHRISTOPHER ARTHUR HIBLER 
                   * 21 Jan 1967 
                   Studio Manager, Walt Disney Studios, Burbank 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-2.3 PATRICK ANDREW HIBLER 
                   * 12 Dec 1989 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.9.4.3.4-3 MELISSA LOU-ALYCE HIBLER 
                 * 10 Apr 1949, North Hollywood, California 
                 oo Franklin Earnest, 20 Mar 1971 
                     * 18 Jun 1948 
                     Medical Doctor 
                     Divorced in 1976 
                 oo2 Robert Manvel Jr. Sutton, 5 Oct 1978 
                     * 14 Dec 1946 
                     Investments/Rancher 
                     s/o Robert & Barbara Sutton 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-3.1 MATTHEW LOUIS EARNEST 
                   * 13 Mar 1974 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-3.2 ROBERT MANVEL III SUTTON 
                   * 19 Oct 1980 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-3.3 FREDERICK ALBERTSON SUTTON 
                   * 4 May 1984 
> w:1.9.4.3.4-3.4 MICHAEL HIBLER SUTTON 
                   * 29 Dec 1989 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.9.4.4 ALIDA MOSS EISENBISE 
             * 2 Feb 1873, Chester, Pennsylvania 
             oo M. Frank Griffith, circa 1905 
> w:1.9.4.4.1 FRANK GRIFFITH 
> w:1.9.4.4.2 JANET GRIFFITH 
> w:1.9.4.4.3 EUNICE GRIFFITH 
> w:1.9.4.4.4 RICHARD GRIFFITH 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.10 CATHERINE EISENBEIS 
        * 24 Mar 1804, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 1869 
        oo Asaph Schoenfelder, 12 Feb 1828 
> w:1.10.1 MAIRA ELIZABETH SCHOENFELDER 
           * 30 May 1829, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.2 DANIEL PETER SCHOENFELDER => 
           * 30 May 1830, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.3 REBECCA MARIA SCHOENFELDER => 
           * 10 Jan 1832, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.4 MARY JANE SCHOENFELDER 
           * 17 May 1833, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.5 ALEXANDER HEINRICH SCHOENFELDER 
           * 4 Jul 1835, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.6 EMMA ELIZABETH SCHOENFELDER 
           * 29 May 1837, Reading, Pennsylvania 



           + 16 Sep 1921, Lower Merion, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.7 SARAH JANE SCHOENFELDER => 
           * 15 Sep 1838, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.8 WILLIAM SCHOENFELDER 
           * 16 Jan 1841, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.9 JACOB MILLER SCHOENFELDER => 
           * 3 Jun 1842, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.10.2 DANIEL PETER SCHOENFELDER 
           * 30 May 1830, Reading, Pennsylvania 
           + 23 Oct 1904 
           Owned a brick yard, making up to 8,000 bricks per day. 
           Owned pottery shop.  Stoneware clay was shipped in by carload lots from 
            Delaware.  Redware was dug on his own property.  Made fancy pie plates, 
            Vases, sponge cake dishes, and large plates with flower designs  
            (applied Decorations were done by his daughter Mary).  Marking on  
            stoneware was an oval in which was stamped three rows, D.P. Shenvelder 
            Pottery, Reading, PA.  Stoneware products included spittons, jugs,  
            crocks, beer mugs, and stenners.             
           oo Susan B Ficthorn, circa 1852 
> w:1.10.2.1 MARY SCHOENFELDER 
             * circa 1853, Reading, Pennsylvania 
             oo Harry Fitler 
> w:1.10.2.2 EVE L. SCHOENFELDER 
             * circa 1855, Reading, Pennsylvania 
             + after 1860 
             oo Robert Byers, 22 Dec 1881, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.2.3 ELLEN SCHOENFELDER 
             * circa 1858, Reading, Pennsylvania 
             + after 1860 
> w:1.10.2.4 LILLIE M. (NORA) SCHOENFELDER 
             * circa 1866, Pennsylvania 
             oo George W. Gosser, 5 Apr 1887, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.2.5 HARVEY SCHOENFELDER 
             * circa 1868, Pennsylvania 
             + after 1870 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.10.3 REBECCA MARIA SCHOENFELDER 
           * 10 Jan 1832, Reading, Pennsylvania 
           + 18 May 1917, Lebanon, Pennsylvania 
           Died due to accidental fall followed by anemia of the brain. 
           oo Peter Leibrandt Weimer, 16 Jun 1852, Pennsylvania 
              Machinist, iron master 
> w:1.10.3.1 KATE AMELIA WEIMER => 
             * 24 Apr 1853, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.3.2 WILLIAM SHENFELDER WEIMER 
             * 4 Jan 1855, Pennsylvania 
             + 18 Mar 1860 
> w:1.10.3.3 ASAPH ALEXANDER WEIMER 
             * 23 Dec 1858 
             oo Charlotte Gleiss, 11 May 1886 
> w:1.10.3.4 HARRY STAUFFER WEIMER 
             * 13 Aug 1864 
             + 17 Jan 1867 
> w:1.10.3.5 CLARA BELL WEIMER 
             * 23 Nov 1867 
             + 18 Mar 1869 
> w:1.10.3.6 PETER LEIBRANDT WEIMER 
             * 29 Mar 1871 
             + 2 Apr 1877, Lebanon, Pennsylvania 
> w:1.10.3.7 EDGAR ARTHUR WEIMER 
             * 19 Dec 1874 
             oo Cora Hartman, circa 1895 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.10.3.1 KATE AMELIA WEIMER 



             * 24 Apr 1853, Pennsylvania 
             + 10 Apr 1939, Cynwnd, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
             oo John Birkinbine, 13 Feb 1873, Lebanan, Pennsylvania 
                * 16 Nov 1844 
                + 14 May 1915 
                Died of acute myocarditis and arterio sclerosis. 
                Attended Poly College of Pennsylvania 
                In 1863 served in Dahlgren Howetizer Battery during Civil War. 
                Was a Construction Engineer ... constructed water supplies, 
                 blast furnace plants. 
                Became a recognized expert in the field of hydraulic engineering. 
             1910 census lists ten children, nine living at home, two servants. 
> w:1.10.3.1.1 MARY L. BIRKINBINE 
               * circa 1876 
               Was single in 1920 census 
> w:1.10.3.1.2 KATE R. BIRKINBINE 
               * circa 1880 
               Was single in 1920 census 
> w:1.10.3.1.3 CARL P. BIRKINBINE 
               * circa 1882 
               Was a Civil (Engineer ?) 
> w:1.10.3.1.4 HENRY BIRKINBINE 
               * circa 1884 
               Was a Civil (Engineer ?) 
> w:1.10.3.1.5 HELEN W. BIRKINBINE 
               * circa 1886 
               Was single in 1920 census 
> w:1.10.3.1.6 RUTH BIRKINBINE 
               * circa 1889 
               Was single in 1910 census 
> w:1.10.3.1.7 AIMEE E. BIRKINBINE 
               * circa 1892 
               Was single in 1920 census 
> w:1.10.3.1.8 OLAF W. BIRKINBINE 
               * circa 1895 
               Was a Topographical Engineer 
> w:1.10.3.1.9 EMMA W. BIRKINBINE 
               * circa 1898 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.10.7 SARAH JANE SCHOENFELDER 
           * 15 Sep 1838, Reading, Pennsylvania 
           + After 1860 
           oo Joseph Stauffer 
> w:1.10.7.1 MARGARET STAUFFER 
             oo Howard A. Keiser 
> w:1.10.7.2 WILLIAM STAUFFER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:1.10.9 JACOB MILLER SCHOENFELDER 
           * 3 Jun 1842, Reading, Pennsylvania 
           + 1924, Lebanon, Pennsylvania 
           oo Elizabeth Porter 
> w:1.10.9.1 GRACE (GERTRUDE) SCHOENFELDER 
             * circa 1870, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:5 ANDREW EISENBEIß 
      * 25 Aug 1766, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      + 20 Apr 1809, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      Drummer Boy, Private in Revolutionary War 
      oo Mary Wagner, 6 Nov 1782 or 1797 
         * circa 1763 
         + 18 Sep 1824 
         d/o Adam Wagner 
> w:5.1 JOHANN GEORGE EISENBEIß 
        * 11 Jan 1792, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 17 or 18 Sep 1794, Reading, Pennsylvania 



> w:5.2 CATHERINE EISENBEIß => 
        * 30 Jun 1793, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:5.3 ELIZABETH EISENBEIß 
        * 20 Jul 1795, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 28 May 1796, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        Died of Whooping Cough 
> w:5.4 MARY EISENBEIß 
        * 1 May 1797, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 3 Mar or Apr 1835, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        oo James Benson 
> w:5.5 JACOB EISENBEIß 
        * 7 Aug 1799, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:5.6 ELIZABETH EISENBEIß 
        * 7 Aug 1799, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 8 Sep 1827, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        oo Joseph Henry, 12 Jun 1816 
> w:5.7 SARAH EISENBEIß 
        * 9 Jan 1802, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 17 Feb 1806, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:5.8 THOMAS EISENBEIß 
        * 23 Mar 1804, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:5.2 CATHERINE EISENBEIß 
        * 30 Jun 1793, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 19 Feb 1843 
        oo Jonathon Stroud, 8 Nov 1812 
> w:5.2.1 MARY EISENBEIß 
          * 29 Nov 1811 
          + 22 Jul 1813 
          d/o Jacob Madiera 
> w:5.2.2 MARY STROUD 
          * 4 Jul 1813 
> w:5.2.3 WILHELM AURAND STROUD 
          * 26 Sep 1815 
> w:5.2.4 EDWARD STROUD => 
          * 2 Dec 1818 
> w:5.2.5 CARL STROUD 
          * 4 Jan 1822 
> w:5.2.6 CATHERINE STROUD 
          * 8 Apr 1828 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:5.2.4 EDWARD STROUD 
          * 2 Dec 1818 
          + 10 Dec 1877 
          oo Susan Hotrick, 14 Feb 1844 
             * 28 Aug 1820 
             + 19 Aug 1907 
> w:5.2.4.1 CATHERINE STROUD => 
            * 26 Nov 1844 
> w:5.2.4.2 CHARLES STROUD 
            19 Sep 1848 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:5.2.4.1 CATHERINE STROUD  
            * 26 Nov 1844 
            + 17 Sep 1932 
            oo Penrose Wiley Brownback, 25 Dec 1873 
               * 17 Oct 1843 
               + Feb 1915 
> w:5.2.4.1.1 MAUD STROUD BROWNBACK 
              * 17 Sep 1884, Linfield, Pennsylvania 
              oo Lester R. Daub, 12 May 1915 
                 * 8 Jan 1888 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:7 MATTHIAS EISENBEIß 
      * 4 Mar 1774 



      + 10 Apr 1845 
> w:7.1 MARY EISENBEIß 
        oo Conrad B. Day 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:8 JOHN JACOB EISENBEIS 
      * 9 May 1776, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      + 17 Nov 1840, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      Appears to have dropped the extra S from the last name. 
      oo Susanna Graff, 22 Jan 1804, Reading, Pennsylvania 
         * 18 Apr 1772 
         + 18 Dec 1851, Reading, Pennsylvania 
         Married in First German Reformed Church 
         1850 census lists Susanna, head of household at age 77, personal value of 
          $2,000, daughter Elizabeth, age 37 living with her, and three children 
          Rebecca Saunders, age 18, Charles Saunders, age 14, and Harrison Saunders, 
          Age 12, perhaps children of Elizabeth? 
> w:8.1 WILLIAM EISENBEIS 
        * 22 Aug 1805, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 18 Oct 1806 
> w:8.2 CATHERINE EISENBEIS 
        * 5 Jan 1807, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 4 Sep 1808, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:8.3 REBECCA EISENBEIS 
        * 12 Feb 1809, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + circa 1 Apr 1810, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:8.4 ELISABETH EISENBEIS 
        * 21 Aug 1812, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + after 1850 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9 JOHN EISENBEIS 
      * 23 Jul 1779, Reading, Pennsylvania 
      + 22 Apr 1849 or 27 Apr 1849 
      Sponsors were John Faesig and Elizabeth 
      Appears to have dropped the extra S from the last name. 
      oo Sarah ? 
      oo2 Salome Baum, 1802 
          * 1782 
          + 16 Aug 1814 
      oo3 Catherine Nagel, 26 Dec 1814 
          * circa Sep 1774 
          + 28 Dec 1830 
          d/o Fred & Elizabeth Nagel 
      oo4 Anna Sell, 6 Sep 1831 
          * circa Sep 1797 
          + 9 Dec 1840 
          d/o John & Esther Sell 
> w:9.1 FRANCES EISENBEIS 
        * circa 1797 
        + 17 Feb 1826 
> w:9.2 PETER EISENBEIS => 
        * 12 Oct 1803 
> w:9.3 MARY CATHERINE EISENBEIS 
        * 15 Oct 1805 
        oo George Kuntzman, 8 Jan 1826 
> w:9.4 MARY FRANSI EISENBEIS 
        * 27 Dec 1806 
> w:9.5 HENRY EISENBEIS 
        * 13 Nov 1808 
        + 14 Mar 1810 
> w:9.6 MATHIAS EISENBEIS => 
        * 17 Nov 1810 
> w:9.7 JEREMIAH EISENBEIS => 
        * 29 Oct 1811, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.8 JOHN EISENBEIS 
        * 18 Nov 1813 



> w:9.9 MARGARET EISENBEIS 
        oo ? Heckman 
> w:9.10 CATHARINE EISENBEIS 
         oo David Fox 
> w:9.11 ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
         * 15 Jan 1818 or 15 Mar 1819 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2 PETER EISENBEIS 
        * 12 Oct 1803, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        + 1856 
        oo Susanna Schneck, 2 May 1828 
           * circa 1808 
> w:9.2.1 HENRY SCHNECK EISENBEIS 
          * 4 Oct 1829 
          oo Mary ? 
             * circa 1833 
> w:9.2.2 JOHN EISENBEIS 
          * 1 Feb 1832 
> w:9.2.3 WILLIAM EISENBEIS => 
          * 27 Jun 1834 
> w:9.2.4 CHARLOTTE EISENBEIS 
          * 6 Feb 1837 
> w:9.2.5 SARAH ANN EISENBEIS 
          * Oct 1839 
> w:9.2.6 PETER EDWARD EISENBEIS 
          * 11 Mar 1842 
> w:9.2.7 JAMES K. EISENBEIS => 
          * 10 Oct 1844 
> w:9.2.8 ANNA ELIZABETH CLARINDA EISENBEIS 
          * 21 Aug 1847 
          + 21 Jan 1852, of scarlett fever 
> w:9.2.9 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIS 
          * 2 Jul 1851 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3 WILLIAM EISENBISE 
          * 27 Jun 1834, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          + 1909, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          Apparently changed the spelling of last name to "ise". 
          Bricklayer 
          Served in the Civil War 
          Worked at Pipe Mill, proprietor of Iota House, Brandon Rolling 
           Mill, Reading Railway Shops, worked with son-in-law in the 
           dry goods business, was twice in Common Council (1861,1865). 
          oo Elvina C. Bechtoldt, 1855 
             * 1834 
             + 1909 
> w:9.2.3.1 ADA ELIZABETH EISENBISE 
            * 13 Sep 1856 
> w:9.2.3.2 IDA L. EISENBISE 
            * circa 1857 
            + before 1904 
> w:9.2.3.3 PETER J. EISENBISE 
            * circa 1858 
            + before 1904 
> w:9.2.3.4 ELVINA EISENBISE => 
            * circa 1862 
> w:9.2.3.5 EMMA EISENBISE 
            * 1864 
            + 1944 
            oo John Minker 
            No children 
> w:9.2.3.6 ALICE E. EISENBISE 
            * 1866 
            + 1948 
            Never married 



> w:9.2.3.7 GEORGE WASHINGTON EISENBISE => 
            * 1869, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.3.8 HARRY ELLHANNA SCHMUCKER EISENBISE => 
            * 31 Jul 1871 
> w:9.2.3.9 ALBERT EISENBISE 
            * 1875 
            + 1942 
            Never Married 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.4 ELVINA EISENBISE 
            * circa 1862 
            oo David Schaeffer 
> w:9.2.3.4.1 FREDERICK SCHAEFFER => 
              * circa 1882 
> w:9.2.3.4.2 WILLIAM SCHAEFFER 
> w:9.2.3.4.3 JOSEPH SCHAEFFER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.4.1 FREDERICK SCHAEFFER 
              * circa 1882 
              + 11 Nov 1925 
              oo Amy Coch 
> w:9.2.3.4.1-1 DAVID PILKINGTON SCHAEFFER 
                * 23 Dec 1913 
                oo Catherine Strauss, 7 Oct 1950 
                   d/o James & Etoila Strauss 
                No children 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.7 GEORGE WASHINGTON EISENBISE 
            * 1869, Reading, Pennsylvania 
            + 1934, Reading, Pennsylvania 
            oo Jennie Landis 
               * 1875 
               + 1938 
> w:9.2.3.7.1 LAURA EISENBISE => 
              * 1892, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.3.7.2 MARGARET EISENBISE 
              * 1894 
              + 1961 
              oo Ammon Spronagle 
              No children 
> w:9.2.3.7.3 HARRY EISENBISE => 
              * 16 Sep 1896 
> w:9.2.3.7.4 ELVINA EISENBISE => 
              * 1899 
> w:9.2.3.7.5 EMMA EISENBISE => 
              * 1902 
> w:9.2.3.7.6 EDWARD EISENBISE 
              * 1905 
              Never married 
> w:9.2.3.7.7 ADRIENNE EISENBISE 
              * 1908 
              Schoolteacher in Reading, Pennsylvania 
              oo Edward E. Shaeffer 
              No children 
> w:9.2.3.7.8 GEORGE RALPH EISENBISE 
              * Feb 1911 
              + Jun 1967 
              oo Catherine Bonk 
              No children 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.7.1 LAURA EISENBISE 
              * 1892, Reading, Pennsylvania 
              + 1938 
              oo William Wheeler 
> w:9.2.3.7.1-1 VIRGINIA WHEELER 



                * 13 Sep 1915 
                oo Woodrow Killian, circa 1946 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.7.3 HARRY EISENBISE 
              * 16 Sep 1896 
              + Sep 1973 
              oo Lovie Zerbe 
              oo2 Adelaide Stoudt 
                  * 4 Feb 1898 
                  + circa 1939 
              oo3 Sarah Geswindt 
> w:9.2.3.7.3-1 BETTY MAE EISENBISE 
                * 11 Aug 1928 
                oo Chester Schlappich, 13 Nov 1943 
> w:9.2.3.7.3-2 DORIS EISENBISE 
                * 12 Nov 1928 
                oo Harry Wheeler 
                No children 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.7.4 ELVINA EISENBISE 
              * 1899, Reading, Pennsylvania 
              + Jun 1897 
              oo Irvin Hill 
> w:9.2.3.7.4-1 MARYILYN HILL 
                oo Edward Cornfeld 
                   Medical Doctor 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.7.5 EMMA EISENBISE 
              * 1902 
              + 1967 
              oo Raymond Emore 
> w:9.2.3.7.5-1 JANE EMORE 
                Died at age 14 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.8 HARRY ELLHANNA SCHMUCKER EISENBISE 
            * 31 Jul 1871 
            + 26 Mar 1941 
            Bricklayer, Readint Iron 
            oo Martha Wertz 
               * 2 Feb 1886 
               + 4 Jan 1922 
> w:9.2.3.8.1 HARRY WILLIAM EISENBISE => 
              * 1904 Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.8.1 HARRY WILLIAM EISENBISE 
              * 1904, Reading, Pennsylvania 
              + 1976 
              Bricklayer, Locksmith Reading Hardware.   
              Owned and operated Eisenbise Confectionary store. 
              oo Blanch March 
                 * 1905 
                 + 1968 
                 d/o Newton & Clara March 
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1 HARRY NEWTON EISENBISE => 
                * 29 Oct 1923, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.8.1-1 HARRY NEWTON EISENBISE 
                * 29 Oct 1923, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                + 2 Dec 2012 
                Reading Police Lieutenant 
                Manager of Security Meriden Bank, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                oo Ida Mae Rohrbach, 7 May 1949, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                   * 13 Oct 1926 
                   + 15 Dec 1999 
                   d/o George H. & Stella Rohrbach 



> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.1 HARRY GEORGE EISENBISE => 
                  * 4 May 1950, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.2 BONNIE MAE EISENBISE => 
                  * 20 Mar 1952, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.3 SUSAN MAE EISENBISE => 
                  * 16 Jan 1956, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.8.1-1.1 HARRY GEORGE EISENBISE 
                  * 4 May 1950, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                  Senior Supervising Engineer for WorleyParsons, Reading, PA 
                  oo Janice Marie Orlando, 4 Sep 1971 
                     * 6 Apr 1950. Reading, Pennsylvania 
                     Teacher, Wilson School District, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                     d/o John & Mary Orlando                     
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.1.1 CHRISTY LYNN EISENBISE 
                    * 13 Sept 1979, Covington, Kentucky 
                    Audit Manager, Penske Truck Leasing, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                    oo David Resh, 5 May 2012 
                       * 7 July 1981. Reading, Pennsylvania 
                       Mechanical Designer, Gillan & Hartmann, Inc., Phoenixville, 
                        Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.1.2 HARRY JOHN EISENBISE 
                    * 13 Feb 1981, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                    Senior Supervising Engineer for WorleyParsons, Reading, PA 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.8.1-1.2 BONNIE MAE EISENBISE 
                  * 20 Mar 1952, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                  Financial Services rep for Citizens Bank, Mohnton, Pennsylvania 
                  oo Robert Keller, 24 Jul 1976 
                     * 25 Feb 1943, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                     Machinist for Quadrant Engineering, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.2.1 JODIE MAE KELLER 
                    * 14 Oct 1979, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                    Staff Accountant for Performance Toyota, Sinking Spring, PA 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.8.1-1.3 SUSAN MAE EISENBISE 
                  * 16 Jan 1956, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                  Customer Service, Verizon, Allentown, Pennsylvania 
                  oo Robert Detterline, 12 Jun 1976 
                     * 22 Jan 1956, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                     Purchasing Agent for Dana Corp, Pottstown, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.3.1 STEPHANIE MAE DETTERLINE => 
                    * 2 Dec 1976, Reading, Pennsylvania  
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.3.2 JENNIFER MAE DETTERLINE => 
                    * 25 Jan 1980, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.8.1-1.3.1 STEPHANIE MAE DETTERLINE 
                    * 2 Dec 1976, Reading, Pennsylvania  
                    Stephanie M. Drobnick CPA, LLC, Shillington, Pennsylvania 
                    oo Jason Drobnick, 19 Oct 2002 
                       * 5 Feb 1975, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                       Social Worker for Bethany Children’s Home, Womelsdorf, PA 
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.3.1.1 RYAN DROBNICK 
                      * 4 Aug 2003, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.3.1.2 EMMA DROBNICK 
                      * 4 Apr 2007, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.3.8.1-1.3.2 JENNIFER MAE DETTERLINE 
                    * 25 Jan 1980, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                    oo Kevin Ballas, 17 Sept 2005 
                       * 23 Oct 1978, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                       Electrician for IBEW, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.3.2.1 KADEN BALLAS 
                      * 2 Mar 2007, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.3.8.1-1.3.2.2 KAYLI BALLAS 



                      * 7 Aug 2009, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7 JAMES K. EISENBISE 
          * 10 Oct 1844, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          + 8 May 1912, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          Changed the spelling of his last name. 
          Veteran of the Civil War under I 196 and D 213 Pennsylvania Infantry. 
           Fought in the Battle of Gettysburg.  Filed for a pension on 6 Jan 1890. 
          oo Catherine Elizabeth Reber 
             * 19 Nov 1850 
             + 31 Aug 1920, Reading, Pennsylvania 
             Filed for a Civil War Pension on 11 May 1912 
             d/o Elizabeth Loeb 
> w:9.2.7.1 PETER W. EISENBISE => 
            * circa 1866 
> w:9.2.7.2 SUSANNA EISENBISE 
            * circa 1869 
> w:9.2.7.3 CHARLES S. EISENBISE => 
            * Sep 1870 
> w:9.2.7.4 WILLIAM O. EISENBISE 
            * circa 1873 
> w:9.2.7.5 JAMES ORVILLE EISENBISE => 
            * circa 1875 
> w:9.2.7.6 ELLEN EISENBISE 
            * 1877 
> w:9.2.7.7 HOWARD EISENBISE 
            * Nov 1873 
> w:9.2.7.8 SAMUEL EISENBISE 
            * 3 Aug 1880 
            + 1963 
> w:9.2.7.9 DANIEL EISENBISE 
            * Nov 1884 
> w:9.2.7.10 FREDRICK EISENBISE 
             * Nov 1886  
> w:9.2.7.11 ELMER EISENBISE 
             * Aug 1888 
> w:9.2.7.12 ANNIE EISENBISE 
             * Dec 1890 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.1 PETER W. EISENBISE 
            * circa 1866 
            oo Amanda Diehl 
               d/o Henry S. Diehl & Elizabeth Klein 
> w:9.2.7.1.1 CARRIE E. EISENBISE 
              * 28 Aug 1885, Reading, Pennsylvania 
              + 1958 
> w:9.2.7.1.2 FLORENCE EISENBISE => 
              * 8 Sep 1886, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.7.1.3 ESTHER E. EISENBISE 
              * 5 Apr 1896, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.1.2 FLORENCE EISENBISE 
              * 8 Sep 1886, Reading, Pennsylvania 
              + 1973, Reading, Pennsylvania 
              oo Harvey Brumbach Frey, 17 May 1913, Kempton, Pennsylvania 
                 * 4 Oct 1886, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                 + Oct 1949, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.7.1.2-1 RUTH ELEANOR FREY 
                * 24 Mar 1914, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                + 4 Jul 2001, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                oo John W. Klink 
                   * 27 Jul 1914, Reading, Pennsylvania 
                   + 14 Sep 1976 
                Had 2 sons and 3 daughters 
> w:9.2.7.1.2-2 ? FREY 



                Boy.  Died as an infant  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.3 CHARLES S. EISENBISE 
            * Sep 1870, Reading, Pennsylvania 
            + circa 1934 
            oo Nellie Leona Major, circa 1892 
               + circa 1895 
            oo2 Kate ? 
                * Jul 1867 
> w:9.2.7.3.1 GEORGE LEON EISENBISE => 
              * 20 Jan 1893, Spring City, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.3.1 GEORGE LEON EISENBISE  
              * 20 Jan 1893, Spring City, Pennsylvania 
              + Dec 1975, Norristown, Pennsylvania 
              Machinist with Superior Tube County, Oaks, Pennsylvania 
              oo Mary Kimes 
                 * 7 Feb 1897 
                 + 7 Sep 1983 
> w:9.2.7.3.1-1 NELLIE LEONA EISENBISE  
                * 12 Jun 1916 
                oo Robert Earl Detterline, 11 Jun 1938 
                   * 14 Jul 1912 
> w:9.2.7.3.1-2 VERDA ELIZABETH EISENBISE  
                * 25 Oct 1918 
                oo Ellwood Beideman Hart, 12 Jun 1941 
                   * 2 Jun 1915 
                   s/o Ellwood & Elizabeth Hart 
> w:9.2.7.3.1-3 GEORGE LEON JR. EISENBISE  
                * 4 May 1923 
                + 9 Jan 1945 in World War II 
> w:9.2.7.3.1-4 CHARLES EISENBISE => 
                * 2 Sep 1923, Norristown, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.3.1-4 CHARLES EISENBISE  
                * 2 Sep 1923, Norristown, Pennsylvania 
                Math Supervisor, Newcastle City, Delaware 
                oo Nancy Hulvey, 9 Jun 1956 
                   * 29 Nov 1933 
                   d/o Spencer W. & Gladys Hulvey 
> w:9.2.7.3.1-4.1 DEBRA LEE EISENBISE => 
                  * 10 Aug 1960, West Chester, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.2.7.3.1-4.2 HEIDI LEE EISENBISE => 
                  * 23 Oct 1967, West Chester 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.3.1-4.1 DEBRA LEE EISENBISE  
                  * 10 Aug 1960, West Chester, Pennsylvania 
                  Brethren Minister 
                  oo Lee Krahenbuhl, 22 Jul 1990 
                     * 11 Apr 1960 
                  oo2 Dennis Allen Kreps, 1 May 2004 
                      * 30 Jan 1964, Wabash, Indiana 
                      Librarian 
                      s/o John & Laurale Kreps 
                  Live in Kalamazoo, Michigan 
> w:9.2.7.3.1-4.1.1 BROOKS KRAHENBUHL EISENBISE  
                    * 25 Jun 1998 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.3.1-4.2 HEIDI LEE EISENBISE  
                  * 23 Oct 1967, West Chester 
                  Staff Analyst for ARINC Research Corp 
                  High School Math Teacher 
                  oo Paul Harmon, 15 Dec 1990 
                     * 3 Oct 1967 
                     + 1992 



                  oo2 Jeff Warrington 
                      Computer Analysist 
                      s/o Bob & Ann Warrington, Chapaqua, New York 
                  Live in Great Falls, Virginia 
> w:9.2.7.3.1-4.2.1 SARA WARRINGTON 
                    * 30 Jun 1998 
> w:9.2.7.3.1-4.2.2 LAURA WARRINGTON 
                    * 2001 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.5 JAMES ORVILLE EISENBISE  
            * circa 1875 
            + circa 1939 
            oo Nora Klopp 
               * 1877 
               + 1917 
> w:9.2.7.5.1 ETHYL EISENBISE 
> w:9.2.7.5.2 LAURA EISENBISE 
> w:9.2.7.5.3 LEWIS J. EISENBISE => 
              * 15 Nov 1900 
> w:9.2.7.5.4 KATHRYN EISENBISE 
              * 1899 
              oo Joseph Shaak, 1926 
> w:9.2.7.5.5 HARVEY KNOX EISENBISE => 
              * 3 Aug 1902 
> w:9.2.7.5.6 LENA NORA EISENBISE => 
              * 1912 
> w:9.2.7.5.7 JAMES O. EISENBISE 
              * 11 Jul 1914 
              + Aug 1978, Virginia 
              oo Lydia Wessner, 1937 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.5.3 LEWIS J. EISENBISE 
              * 15 Nov 1900 
              + 1 Dec 1921 
              oo Lillie K. Lutz 
                 * circa 1902 
                 Married Webster Bayshore on 11 Mar 1922 after death of 1st husband 
> w:9.2.7.5.3.1 MARIE EISENBISE 
                * 19 Mar 1919 
                Adopted by mother's 2nd husband on 13 Mar 1926 and took last name 
                of Bayshore                 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.5.5 HARVEY KNOX EISENBISE 
              * 3 Aug 1902 
              + Oct 1976 
              oo Edith Shaak, 1929 
> w:9.2.7.5.5-1 RICHARD E. EISENBISE 
                * 1930 
                oo Berry Eberly, 1951 
                   + 1986 
> w:9.2.7.5.5-2 MARIAN B. EISENBISE 
                * 1931 
                + 1951 
                oo Val Smaltz 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.2.7.5.6 LENA NORA EISENBISE 
              * 1912 
              oo Jacob Steiner, 1932 
> w:9.2.7.5.6-1 ANN LOUISE STEINER 
                * 1933 
                oo Neal Layser, 1951 
> w:9.2.7.5.6-2 SYLVIA L. STEINER 
                * 1938 
                oo Herman Kruckner, 1958 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# w:9.6 MATHIAS EISENBEIS 
        * 17 Nov 1810 
        Hatter 
        oo Catherine Bollman, 23 Nov 1834 
           * circa 1811 
> w:9.6.1 SALLY ANN EISENBEIS 
          * 6 Apr 1835 
> w:9.6.2 JOHANNES (JOHN) EISENBEIS => 
          * 5 Apr 1836 
> w:9.6.3 GEORGE EISENBEIS 
          * 30 Jun 1838 
          + 2 Oct 1845 
> w:9.6.4 MARIANA (MARY) EISENBEIS 
          * 23 Nov 1841 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.6.2 JOHANNES (JOHN) EISENBISE 
          * 5 Apr 1836 
          + 23 Jun 1863, at Fortress Monroe in service of Union Army in Civil War 
          oo Elizabeth Isabella Wertz, 18 Nov 1855 
             * circa 1837 
> w:9.6.2.1 MATTHIAS WERTZ EISENBISE => 
            * 4 Jan 1857 
> w:9.6.2.2 HOWARD CHARLES ALBERT EISENBISE => 
            * 28 May 1858 
> w:9.6.2.3 CATHARINA (KATE) EISENBISE 
            * 4 Mar 1860 
> w:9.6.2.4 HARRY (HENRY) EISENBISE 
            * 6 Apr 1861 
> w:9.6.2.5 JOHN EISENBISE 
            * 22 Oct 1862 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.6.2.1 MATTHIAS WERTZ EISENBISE 
            * 4 Jan 1857 
            oo Annie Elizabeth Kruseck 
               * Dec 1857 
> w:9.6.2.1.1 MARY A. EISENBISE 
              * circa 1876 
> w:9.6.2.1.2 JOHN H. EISENBISE 
              * Dec 1878 
> w:9.6.2.1.3 ELIZABETH A. EISENBISE 
              * Nov 1883  
> w:9.6.2.1.4 CLARENCE F. EISENBISE 
              * May 1893 
> w:9.6.2.1.5 MATTHIAS W. JR. EISENBISE => 
              * 28 Mar 1896 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.6.2.1.5 MATTHIAS W. JR. EISENBISE 
              * 28 Mar 1896 
              + 12 Feb 1973 
              oo Selma Pearson 
                 d/o Carl & Sally Pearson 
> w:9.6.2.1.5-1 SELMA EISENBISE 
                oo Charles Eselby 
> w:9.6.2.1.5-2 ESTHER EISENBISE 
                oo ? Bucci 
                   Divorced 
                oo2 Kenneth Umstead 
                No Children 
> w:9.6.2.1.5-3 JOHN FRANKLIN EISENBISE 
                * 22 Mar 1930 
                oo Barbara Montz 
                   Divorced 
                   d/o Horace & Ellen Montz 
                oo2 Marcella Ray 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# w:9.6.2.2 HOWARD CHARLES ALBERT EISENBISE 
            * 28 May 1858 
            + circa 1931 
            oo Loveria Michles, circa 1873 
               * Nov 1862, Reading, Pennsylvania 
               + circa  1932 
> w:9.6.2.2.1 AGNES EISENBISE 
              * Aug 1884 
              oo Frank Barth 
> w:9.6.2.2.2 GRACE EISENBISE 
              * Apr 1885 
              oo Frank Lynch 
> w:9.6.2.2.3 LAURA EISENBISE 
              * Aug 1886 
              oo Arned Samish 
> w:9.6.2.2.4 HOWARD HARRISON EISENBISE  => 
              * 28 Aug 1888 
> w:9.6.2.2.5 LOVERIA EISENBISE 
              * Nov 1891 
              oo Frank Fasig 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.6.2.2.4 HOWARD HARRISON EISENBISE 
              * 28 Aug 1888 
              + 1963 
              oo Helen Nein, 1911 
                 * 11 Sep 1894 
                 + 1956 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-1 CHARLES SIDNEY EISENBISE  => 
                * 15 Aug 1913 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-2 HOWARD RICHARD EISENBISE  => 
                * 20 Nov 1917 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.6.2.2.4-1 CHARLES SIDNEY EISENBISE 
                * 15 Aug 1913 
                + 1967 
                oo Margaret (Peggy) Kernan, 1944 
                   * 29 Oct 1917 
                   + Jan 1995 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-1.1 CHRISTINE ELAINE EISENBISE => 
                  * 1948 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.6.2.2.4-1.1 CHRISTINE ELAINE EISENBISE 
                  * 1948 
                  oo Patrick McCullough 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-1.1.1 COLLEEN MCCULLOUGH => 
                    * 1971 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-1.1.2 JOHN B MCCULLOUGH 
                    * 1979 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-1.1.3 PATRICK CHARLES MCCULLOUGH 
                    * 1985 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-1.1.4 ERIN MCCULLOUGH 
                    * 1991 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.6.2.2.4-1.1.1 COLLEEN MCCULLOUGH 
                    * 1971 
                    oo C. Scott Kropinski 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-1.1.1.1 CHRISTINE KROPINSKI 
                    * 1996 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.6.2.2.4-2 HOWARD RICHARD EISENBISE 
                * 20 Nov 1917 
                Served in US Marine Corps in World War 2 in Iceland and Pacific. 
                Met wife during R&R in Melbourne, Australia in 1943. 
                Moved to Melbourne, Australia 1947. 
                oo Sylvia Maud Allan, 5 Oct 1946, Philadelphia 



                   * 10 Feb 1924, Melbourne, Australia 
                   + 28 Apr 1997 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-2.1 RICHARD JOHN EISENBISE => 
                  * 1 APRIL 1949, Melbourne, Australia 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-2.2 DENIS CHARLES EISENBISE => 
                  *12 JULY 1952, Melbourne, Australia 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.6.2.2.4-2.1 RICHARD JOHN EISENBISE 
                  * 1 Apr 1949 
                  oo Julie Harris, Aug 1974, Melbourne, Australia 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-2.1.1 MARK GEORGE EISENBISE 
                    * 26 Sep 1978 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-2.1.2 JANE VEE EISENBISE 
                    * 3 Oct 1980 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.6.2.2.4-2.2 DENIS CHARLES EISENBISE 
                  * 12 Jul 1952 
                  oo Carol Anne Wright, 22 Sep 1973, Melbourne, Australia 
                     * 26 Aug 1954 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-2.2.1 ANDREW DENIS EISENBISE 
                    * 9 Sep 1979 
> w:9.6.2.2.4-2.2.2 DAVID JOHN EISENBISE 
                    * 17 Apr 1982 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.7 JEREMIAH EISENBEIS 
        * 29 Oct 1811, Reading, Pennsylvania 
        oo Elizabeth Struhen 
           * circa 1821 
> w:9.7.1 FRANCIS EISENBEIS => 
          * 10 Aug 1837 
> w:9.7.2 MARGARET ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
          * 20 Feb 1840 
> w:9.7.3 ANNA ELIZABETH (HARRIET) EISENBEIS 
          * 24 Jun 1842 
          + 3 Nov 1845 
> w:9.7.4 LOUISA EISENBEIS 
          * 29 Sep 1844 
          + before 1850 
> w:9.7.5 GEORGE ADAM EISENBEIS => 
          * 29 Dec 1845 
 w:9.7.6 SARAH ANN (SALLY) EISENBEIS 
          * 2 May 1848 
> w:9.7.7 ROSETTE EISENBEIS 
          * circa 1851 
> w:9.7.8 MARY E. EISENBEIS 
          * circa 1852 
> w:9.7.9 CLARA EISENBEIS 
          * 1857 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.7.1 FRANCIS EISENBEIS 
          * 10 Aug 1837 
          + 5 Dec 1892 
          oo Valeria Giger, 10 Aug 1864 
             * Feb 1843 
             (Francis deserted her in 1873) 
          oo2 Sarah Ann Nagle, 3 Jul 1875 
> w:9.7.1.1 MARY EISENBEIS 
            * circa 1865, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
> w:9.7.1.2 HARRY EISENBEIS 
            * circa 1867, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# w:9.7.5 GEORGE ADAM EISENBEIS 
          * 29 Dec 1845, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          + 26 Sep 1929, Reading, Pennsylvania 
          Moulder 



          Served as a Union Soldier in the Civil War 
          oo Annie Homan, 23 Jan 1870 
             * May 1854 
             + 28 Feb 1917 
> w:9.7.5.1 JOHN HENRY EISENBEIS 
            * 18 Jun 1870 
> w:9.7.5.2 ADDIE LANNA EISENBEIS 
            * 23 May 1872 
            oo ? Graham 
> w:9.7.5.3 ETTA ELIZABETH EISENBEIS 
            * 17 Apr 1875 
> w:9.7.5.4 CHARLOTTE ELVINA EISENBEIS 
            * 4 Feb 1877 
> w:9.7.5.5 GEORGE AMANDAS EISENBEIS 
            * 8 Jan 1879 
            oo Nellie ? 
               * 2 Dec 1880 
> w:9.7.5.6 ANNIE HOMAN EISENBEIS 
            * 9 Aug 1880 
            + before 1915 
> w:9.7.5.7 ELMER D. EISENBEIS 
            * 15 Jun 1882 
            + before 1900 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Bumann, Fran, w:1.4.6.5.1.x, San Diego, California 
Deal, Patricia Eisenbise, w:9.7.5.5.-, Lakewood, Washington 
Dimmitt, Ann Louise Williams, w:1.4.4.4.1-1.1, Richmond, Virginia area 
Eisenbies, John, e:2.1.2, iibb@worldnet.att.net, Raleigh, North Carolina 
Eisenbise, Denis Charles, w:9.6.2.2.4-2.2, Victoria, Australia 
Eisenbise, Harry George, w:9.2.3.8.1-1.1, Reading, Pennsylvania 
Heller, Judy, w:9.2.7.1.2-1.x 
Schmidt, Sharon, w:1.3.1.1.1-x, Jacksonville, Florida 
Sutton, Melissa Lou-Alyce Hibler, w:1.9.4.3.4-3, Los Angeles, California 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| x: MICHAEL EISENBEIS 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# x: MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
> x:1 DAVID EISENBEIß => 
      * 27 Jan 1777 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1 DAVID EISENBEIß 
      * circa 23 Jan 1777 
      + 13 May 1832, Bataapati, Ungarn-Jug. (Hungary, Yugoslavia) 
      Kleinhausbestizer 
      oo Anna Maria Letz 
         d/o Andreas Letz, Glashütte (Obanya) about 8-10 km from Bataapati 
             There was a glassfactory in Glashütte 
> x:1.1 EVA ELISABETH EISENBEIß => 
        * 15 Feb 1802, Bataapati, Hungary 
> x:1.2 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
        * 9 Dec 1804, Bataapati, Hungary 
> x:1.3 DANIEL EISENBEIß => 
        * 14 Oct 1807, Bataapati, Hungary 
> x:1.4 JOSEPH EISENBEIß 
        * 18 Aug 1819, Bataapati, Hungary 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.1 EVA ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
        * 15 Feb 1802, Bataapati, Hungary 
        oo Heinrich Haasz, 10 Jan 1824 
           s/o Balthasar Haasz von Glashütte 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3 DANIEL EISENBEIß 
        * 14 Oct 1807, Bataapati, Hungary 
        + 7 Oct 1854, Bataapati, Hungary 
        oo Borbala Rajber 
> x:1.3.1 HEINRICH EISENBEIß => 
          * 23 Mar 1834, Bataapati, Hungary 
> x:1.3.2 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
          * 28 Sep 1836, Bataapati, Hungary 
> x:1.3.3 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
          * 14 Mar 1839, Bataapati, Hungary 
> x:1.3.4 DANIEL EISENBEIß 
          * 19 Oct 1841, Bataapati, Hungary 
          + 12 Oct 1860 
> x:1.3.5 GEORG EISENBEIß 
          * 29 Apr 1845 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1 HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
          * 23 Mar 1834, Bataapati 
          + 6 Oct 1910, Glogovac 
          oo Katharina Harnisch, 20 Jan 1857, Bataapati 
             * 29 Jul 1838, Maragy 
             + 10 Oct 1910, Glogovac 
             d/o Heinrich Harnisch & Katharina Kolip, Maragy 
> x:1.3.1.1 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
            * 1 Sep 1858, Bataapati, Hungary 
> x:1.3.1.2 HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
            * 22 May 1862, Bataapati, Hungary 
            + circa 1936 Glogovac 
            Zimmermann 
> x:1.3.1.3 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
            * 18 Jan 1865, Bataapati, Hungary 
            + 10 Mar 1878, Krivaj 
> x:1.3.1.4 EVA EISENBEIß 
            * 1 Jan 1868, Bataapati, Hungary 
> x:1.3.1.5 MICHAEL EISENBEIß => 
            * 24 Feb 1874, Bataapati, Hungary 
> x:1.3.1.6 FRANZ EISENBEIß => 



            * 27 Mar 1877, Krivaj, Österreich (Austria) 
            + 24 Sep 1960, Dachau near Muenchen ? 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.5 MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
            * 24 Feb 1874, Bataapati 
            + 4 Oct 1900, Ukrinskilug, Prnjavor, Bosnia, Yugoslavia 
            Zimmermann 
            oo Katalin Heberling 
               * 12 Apr 1879, Bataapati 
               d/o Jakob Heberling & Katalin Mohr 
> x:1.3.1.5.1 JOSEF EISENBEIß => 
              * 29 Sep 1899, krinskilug, Prnjavor, Bosnia (Yugoslavia) (N5) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.5.1 JOSEF EISENBEIß 
              * 29 Sep 1899, krinskilug, Prnjavor, Bosnia (Yugoslavia) (N5) 
              + 26 Dec 1968, Voelklingen, Saar, Germany               
              oo Katalin Deckmann, Sep 1920 
                 * 8 May 1903, Ocseny, Hungary  
                 d/o Janos Deckmann & Katalin Strott 
> x:1.3.1.5.1-1 JAHONAM (HANS) EISENBEIß 
                * 10 Feb 1922 
> x:1.3.1.5.1-2 KATHARINA (KAETHE) EISENBEIß => 
                * 11 Dec 1923, Decz, Hungary 
> x:1.3.1.5.1-3 LUDWIG EISENBEIß => 
                * 12 Apr 1929, Voelklingen, Saar, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.5.1-2 KATHARINA (KAETHE) EISENBEIß 
                * 11 Dec 1922, Decz, Hungary 
                oo Karl Konrad Weber, 24 Dec 1945, Diemerode 
                   * 26 Sep 1919, Diemerode, Germany 
                   s/o Heinrich Wilhelm Weber & Katharina Abel 
> x:1.3.1.5.1-2.1 HANS JUERGEN WEBER 
                  * 29 Nov 1946, Diemerode, Germany 
                  oo Martha Wodke, Bous Elm 
                     * circa 28 Jun  
> x:1.3.1.5.1-2.2 SIGLINDE WEBER => 
                  * 3 Nov 1948, Fenne, Voelklingen, Saar, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.5.1-2.2 SIGLINDE WEBER   
                  * 3 Nov 1948, Fenne, Voelklingen, Saar, Germany 
                  oo Helmut Blaes, 18 Oct 1978, Schwalbach, Saar, Germany 
> x:1.3.1.5.1-2.2.1 SANDRA BLAES 
                    * 17 Apr 1979 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.5.1-3 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
                * 12 Apr 1929, Voelklingen 
                oo Waltraud Wendel, 29 Sep 1951, Saarbruecken 
                   d/o Wilhelm Wendel & Ida Tschuncky 
> x:1.3.1.5.1-3.1 KLAUS DIETER EISENBEIß 
                  * 25 Mar 1954 
> x:1.3.1.5.1-3.2 FRANK EISENBEIß 
                  * 1 Jan 1964 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6 FRANZ EISENBEIß 
            * 27 Mar 1877, Krivaj 
            + 24 Sep 1960, in einem Frauenkolster (nunnery) 
            Zimmermann & Landwirt 
            oo Elisabeth Faust, 1901, Nova Bukovica, Slavonia, Croatia (Yugoslavia) 
               * 4 Feb 1884, Podgorac, Slavonia, Croatia (Yugoslavia) 
               + 14 Jan 1949, Simbach am Inn, Germany 
               d/o Heinrich Faust & Eva Weber 
> x:1.3.1.6.1 EVA EISENBEIß 
              * 9 Aug 1902, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.2 PAULINE EISENBEIß 
              * 5 Jul 1903, Glogovac 



              + 10 Jul 1903 
> x:1.3.1.6.3 THERESIA EISENBEIß => 
              * 11 Jun 1904, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.4 ELISABETH EISENBEIß => 
              * 12 Jul 1906, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.5 JOSEPH EISENBEIß => 
              * 27 Mar 1908, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.6 KATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
              * 6 Nov 1909, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.7 HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
              * 12 Sep 1911, Glogovac 
              + 18 Oct 1913 
> x:1.3.1.6.8 FRANZ EISENBEIß => 
              * 10 Mar 1913, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.9 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
              * 16 Oct 1914, Glogovac 
              + 2 Dec 1914, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.10 EVA EISENBEIß => 
               * 22 Sep 1917, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.11 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
               * 13 Mar 1919, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.12 HEINRICH EISENBEIß => 
               * 10 Apr 1920, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.13 MARIA EISENBEIß => 
               * 12 May 1922, Glogovac 
               (nach Amerika) 
> x:1.3.1.6.14 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
               * 22 Sep 1923, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.15 JULIANE EISENBEIß 
               * 3 Jan 1925, Glogovac 
               + 3 Feb 1925, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.16 JAKOB EISENBEIß 
               * 12 Feb 1926, Glogovac 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.3 THERESIA EISENBEIß 
              * 11 Jun 1904, Glogovac 
              + after 1966, Zavidovici, Bosnia (Yugoslavia) 
              oo Paul Petresin 
                 + circa 1979, Zavidovici, Bosnia (Yugoslavia) 
                 s/o Matvija Petresin & Anastazija Kromp 
> x:1.3.1.6.3-1 PAUL PETRESIN 
                * circa 1922, Zavidovici 
                + circa 1945 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.4 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
              * 12 Jul 1906, Glogovac 
              + 10 Mar 1942, Strbci 
              oo Anton Petresin, 22 Oct 1927, Zavidovici 
                 * 15 Mar 1900, Galicia 
                 + 10 Mar 1942, auf seinem Hof in Strbzi, Jug 
                 s/o Matvija Petresin & Anastazija Kromp 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-1 EMIL PETRESIN 
                * circa 1928 
                + 10 Mar 1942, Strbci 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-2 YVAN (JOHANN) PETRESIN => 
                * 24 Sep 1931, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-3 PAUL PETRESIN => 
                * 24 Oct 1935, Strbci Ukrinskilug  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.4-2 YVAN (JOHANN) PETRESIN 
                * 24 Sep 1931, Glogovac 
                oo Ruth Hemf, 27 Feb 1954, Offenbach 
                   * 29 Nov 1933, Sommerfeld Ostpreuszen 
                   d/o Paul Hemf & Lina Schulz 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-2.1 KLAUS PETRESZIN 



> x:1.3.1.6.4-2.2 GERD PETRESZIN => 
                  * 5 Aug 1961, Offenbach 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-2.3 PAUL PETRESZIN => 
                  * 5 Aug 1961, Offenbach 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-2.4 FRANK PETRESZIN 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.4-2.2 GERD PETRESZIN 
                  * 5 Aug 1961, Offenbach, Germany 
                  oo Birgit Beutel, 7 Sep 1990, Offenbach, Germany 
                     * 25 Mar 1966 Frankfurt Main, Germany 
                     d/o Richard Beutel & Rita ? 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-2.2.1 SARAH PETRESZIN 
                    * 21 Jun 1991, Offenbach, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.4-2.3 PAUL PETRESIN 
                  * 5 Aug 1961, Offenbach, Germany 
                  oo Dagmar Spring, 20 Jun 1986, Offenbach, Germany 
                     * 8 Apr 1965, Karlsbad, Tschechei 
                     d/o Heinz Ewald Spring & Elise Maria Drahokoupilova 
                         Druckgieszer 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-2.3.1 SVEN CHRISTIAN PETRESZIN-SPRING 
                    * 28 Feb 1982, Offenbach 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-2.3.2 NATHALIE PETRESZIN-SPRING 
                    * 25 Nov 1991, Offenbach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.4-3 PAUL PETRESIN  
                * 24 Oct 1935, Strbci Ukrinskilug  
                oo Gertrud Gerda Richter, 30 Dec 1954, Hainichen 
                   * 23 Nov 1934, Schlegel, Hainichen, Germany 
                   d/o Arno Richter & Gertrud Jost 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-3.1 GERDA ANDREA PETRESIN => 
                  * 16 Mar 1955, Berthelsdorf Hainichen 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-3.2 ANDREA BIRGIT PETRESIN => 
                  * 6 Nov 1958, Frankenberg 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-3.3 ELKE STEFFI PETRESIN => 
                  * 15 Apr 1960, Frankenberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.4-3.1 GERDA ANDREA PETRESIN  
                  * 16 Mar 1955, Hainichen 
                  oo Lothar Rurhle, 27 Nov 1976, Hainichen 
                     * 13 Oct 1950, Hainichen 
                     Elektriker 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-3.1.1 SANDRA RUEHLE 
                    * 30 May 1979, Frankenberg 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-3.1.2 RICA RUEHLE 
                    * 30 Mar 1981, Frankenberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.4-3.2 ANDREA BIRGIT PETRESIN  
                  * 6 Nov 1958, Frankenberg 
                  oo Guenter Stefan Oehme, 27 Aug 1977, Frankenberg 
                     * 15 Mar 1958, Frankenberg 
                     Autoschlosser 
                     s/o Guenter Oehme & Irene Schubert 
                  oo2 Konrad Rolf Peter Islo, 2 Oct 1995, Augustusburg 
                      * 3 Mar 1958, Roszwein 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-3.2.1 MANDY OEHME 
                    * 31 Dec 1977, Frankenberg 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-3.2.2 RICO RONNY OEHME 
                    * 14 Jan 1981, Frankenberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.4-3.3 ELKE STEFFI PETRESIN  
                  * 15 Apr 1960, Frankenberg, Germany 
                  oo Roland Junghannsz, 15 Aug 1980, Chemnitz, Germany 
                     * 19 Sep 1957, Chemnitz, Germany 
                     Schlosser 



> x:1.3.1.6.4-3.3.1 SVEN JUNGHANNSZ 
                    * 17 Feb 1981, Burgstaedt 
> x:1.3.1.6.4-3.3.2 KATRIN JUNGHANNSZ 
                    * 7 Nov 1982, Burgstaedt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5 JOSEPH EISENBEIß  
              * 27 Mar 1908, Glogovac 
              + 9 Sep 1981, St. Andre de Najac, Aveyron, France 
              Schmied (Blacksmith) 
              oo Elisabeth Mayer, 3 Nov 1931, Glogovac 
                 * 2 Nov 1910, Glogovac 
                 + 21 Mar 1992, Montauban, Tarn & Garonne, France 
                 d/o Wilhelm Mayer & Elisabeth Jetter 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-1 JOSEF EISENBEIS => 
                * 9 Nov 1931, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-2 THERESE EISENBEIß => 
                * 11 Oct 1933, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-3 MARIE EISENBEIß => 
                * 21 Apr 1936, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-4 FRANZ WILHELM EISENBEIß 
                * 25 May 1938, Glogovac 
                + 1958 Chalon sur Saone 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-5 IRMGARD EISENBEIS 
                * 25 Sep 1942, Glogovac 
                + 17 Nov 1942, Waldhorst, Utrata, Poland 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-6 RUDOLF HEINRICH EISENBEIß => 
                * 13 Jan 1945, Zimmernsupra, Nottleben, Germany 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-7 HELMA EISENBEIß => 
                * 8 May 1951, St. Jean Delnous, Aveyron, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5-1 JOSEF EISENBEIS  
                * 9 Nov 1931, Glogovac 
                Dropped the trailing "z" after naturalization 17 Dec 1954 
                Engineer 
                oo Rita Angele Garcia, 28 Feb 1957, Toulouse 31 France 
                   * 24 Mar 1935, Tiaret, Oran, Algeria 
                   d/o Raphael Garcia & Irenee Emilia Espin                        
> x:1.3.1.6.5-1.1 PATRICK BERNARD EISENBEIS => 
                  * 3 Aug 1958, St Mande 75 France 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-1.2 NADINE IRENE ELISABETH EISENBEIS 
                  * 11 Aug 1959, St Mande 75 France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5-1.1 PATRICK BERNARD EISENBEIS 
                  * 3 Aug 1958, Paris XV 
                  oo Pascale Delavay, 30 Jun 1984, Pecqueuse 
                     * 15 Mar 1959, Paris XIV 
                     d/o Jean Delavay & Ginette Fassiaux 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5-2 THERESE EISENBEIß 
                * 11 Oct 1933, Glogovac 
                oo Alfons Goebel, 13 May 1959, Tanus, Tarn, France 
                   * 22 Apr 1928, Moesen 
                   Landwirt (Farmer, Agriculteur) 
                   s/o Josef Goebel & Marthe Kynast 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-2.1 MARTHE ELISABETH GOEBEL => 
                  * 7 Apr 1955, Tanus, Tarn, France 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-2.2 JOSEPH ALBERT GOBEL => 
                  * 29 Mar 1965, Villefranche de Rouergue, Aveyron, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5-2.1 MARTHE ELISABETH GOEBEL 
                  * 7 Apr 1955, Tanus, Tarn, France 
                  oo Francis Clement Lasfarguette, 10 Jul 1976, Montauban, 82 
                     * 2 Oct 1949, Montauban, 82 
                     s/o Abel Lasfarguette & Helene Boiago 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-2.1.1 SANDINE LASFARGUETTE 



                    * 20 Jan 1978, Montauban, 82 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-2.1.2 FANNY ELISABETH LASFARGUETTE 
                    * 27 Apr 1979, Montauban, 82 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-2.1.3 EMILIE MATHILDE LASFARGUETTE 
                    * 28 Mar 1980, Montauban, 82 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-2.1.4 ELODIE AURELIE LASFARGUETTE 
                    * 9 Nov 1990, Montauban, 82 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5-2.2 JOSEPH ALBERT GOBEL 
                  * 29 Mar 1965, Villefranche de Rouergue, 12 Aveyron, France 
                  oo Nathalie Marie-Paule Cantaloube 
                     * 19 Feb 1970, Albi, Tarn, France 
                     d/o J-P L. Cantaloube & M.D.G. Thouron  
> x:1.3.1.6.5-2.2.1 SOLENE ELISABETH GOBEL 
                    * 14 Dec 1992, Albi, 81 Tarn, France 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-2.2.2 YOHANN BASTIEN GOBEL 
                    * 17 Jan 1995, Albi, 81 Tarn, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5-3 MARIE EISENBEIß  
                * 21 Apr 1936, Glogovac 
                oo Antonio Pose Diaz, 7 Aug 1964, Saint-Prix, 60 Oise, France 
                   * 22 Jan 1925, Vigo, Spain 
                   + 13 Jun 1988, Aubenas, 07 Ardeche, France 
                   s/o Pedro Pose Diaz & Esperanza Posse 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-3.1 BRIGITTE MARIE CARMEN POSSE-DIAZ => 
                  * 23 Feb 1962, Paris IV, 75 Seine, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5-3.1 BRIGITTE MARIE CARMEN POSSE-DIAZ  
                  * 23 Feb 1962, Paris IV, France 
                  oo Jaher Ali Pierali, 6 Jun 1984  
                     * 6 Jun 1954, Ambalahosy, Mananjary, Madacascar 
                     s/o Valjee Pierali & Katija Ibrahim Oandjee 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-3.1.1 CLARA PIERALI 
                    * 9 Jun 1990, Ermont, 95 Val d'Oise, France 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-3.1.2 CYNTHIA PIERALI 
                    * 25 Jul 1992, Ermont, 95 Val d'Oise, France 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-3.1.3 HELIA PIERALI 
                    * 20 May 1995, Ermont, 95 Val d'Oise, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5-6 RUDOLF HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
                * 13 Jan 1945, Zimmernsupra, Nottleben, Germany 
                oo Monique Mentz, 12 Feb 1966, Fameck, 57 Moselle, France 
                   * 24 Feb 1944, Basse-Yutz, 57 Moselle, France 
                   d/o Ernest Mentz & Jeanne Mathilde Henzel 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-6.1 LYDIA EISENBEIß 
                  * 23 Jun 1966, Fameck, 57 Moselle, France 
                  + 29 Jul 1966, Fameck, 57 Moselle, France 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-6.2 SANDRINE EISENBEIß => 
                  * 7 Jun 1968, Thionville, 57 Moselle, France 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-6.3 ERIC MATTEO EISENBEIß 
                  * 8 Jan 1970, Martigues, 13 Bouches du Rhone, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5-6.2 SANDRINE EISENBEIß  
                  * 7 Jun 1968, Thionville, 57 Moselle, France 
                  oo Patrick Rene Lotscher 
                     * 28 Feb 1964, Xertigny, 88 Vosges, France 
                     s/o Henri Jean Constant Lotscher & Monique Marcelle Marguerite 
                          Ruaux 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-6.2.1 JULIEN LUIS RODOLPHE LOTSCHER 
                    * 26 Jun 1992, Avignon, 84 Vaucluse, France 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-6.2.2 NICOLAS SYLVAIN HENRI LOTSCHER 
                    * 16 Dec 1996, Avignon, 84 Vaucluse, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.5-7 HELMA EISENBEIß  
                * 8 May 1951, St Jean Delnous, 12 Aveyron, France 



                Secretaire 
                oo Emanuel Louis Paul Tissot, 13 Oct 1973, L.F.  
                   * 30 Jun 1948, Pontarlier, 25 Doubs, France 
                   Technicien Metreur 
                   s/o Paul C. V. Tissot & Lucienne F. V. Tissot 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-7.1 CELIA TISSOT 
                  * 2 Jan 1977, Cluses, 92 Haute Savoie, France 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-7.2 GHISLAIN TISSOT 
                  * 25 Dec 1980, Ambilly, 92 Haute Savoie, France 
> x:1.3.1.6.5-7.3 FLORIAN TISSOT 
                  * 25 Dec 1980, Ambilly, 92 Haute Savoie, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.6 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
              * 6 Nov 1909, Glogovac 
              + 15 Sep 1995 
              oo Josef Vonau, Glogovac 
                 * 7 Nov 1907 
                 + 23 Dec 1989 
                 s/o Mathias Vonau & Maria Edinger  
> x:1.3.1.6.6-1 JOSEF VONAU => 
                * 15 Dec 1930, Glogovac 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.6-1 JOSEF VONAU  
                * 15 Dec 1930, Glogovac 
                oo Irmfried (Irma) Kogelnig 
                   * 10 Nov 1930 
> x:1.3.1.6.6-1.1 GERALD VONAU 
                  * 16 May 1953  
> x:1.3.1.6.6-1.2 ANITA VONAU 
                  * 25 Mar 1958  
                  oo Joerg Vonau 
                     * 11 Jan 1960 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.8 FRANZ EISENBEIß 
              * 10 Mar 1913, Glogovac 
              + 13 Feb 1994, Mosbach, Neckar, Odenwald, Germany 
              oo Rosina (Rosi) Vonau, 19 Nov 1939, Glogovac  
                 * 14 Dec 1922, Glogovac 
                 + 17 Apr 1951, Gruenwald 
                 d/o Jakob Vonau & Elisabeth Weiszgerber  
> x:1.3.1.6.8-1 PAULINE EISENBEIß => 
                * 24 Aug 1940, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.8-2 ELFRIEDE EISENBEIß =>  
                * 12 Mar 1946, Steinach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.8-1 PAULINE EISENBEIß 
                * 24 Aug 1940, Glogovac 
                oo Uldis Kapostins, 30 Nov 1961, Muenchen, Bavaria, Germany 
                   * 5 Jun 1938, Riga, Latvia 
                   + 5 Feb 1994, San Jose, Bouret Drive Santa Clara, California 
                   Civil Engineer (Ingenieur des ponts et chaussees) 
                   s/o Fricis Kapostins & Amalia Teofile Jakobsons 
> x:1.3.1.6.8-1.1 RALPH MARK KAPOSTINS 
                  * 9 May 1963, San Francisco,California 
                  Computer engineer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.8-2 ELFRIEDE EISENBEIß  
                * 12 Mar 1946, Steinach 
                oo ? Herr 
> x:1.3.1.6.8-2.1 ?  EISENBEIß 
> x:1.3.1.6.8-2.2 MICHAEL HERR 
                  * 9 May 1965 
> x:1.3.1.6.8-2.3 KARLI HERR 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.10 EVA EISENBEIß 



               * 22 Sep 1917, Glogovac 
               + 6 Jun 1993, Weingarten 
               oo Johann Wahn, 8 Jan 1935, Glogovac 
                  * 29 Oct 1911, Glogovac 
     + 5 Nov 1941, Glogovac  
                  Landwirt (Farmer, Agiculteur) 
               oo2 Heinrich Jakob, 3 Jul 1943  
                   * 25 Jan 1907, Glogovac 
                   + 3 Jul 1972, Weingarten 
                   s/o Leonhard Jakob & Katharina Degen 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-1 KATHARINA WAHN 
                 * 1936, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-2 JOHANN WAHN => 
                 * 12 Oct 1937, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-3 IRMGARD WAHN => 
                 * 19 Aug 1941, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-4 SIEGFRIED RUDOLF JAKOB 
                 * 4 Aug 1954, Baienfurt, Germany 
                 Policeman 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-5 HELMUT JAKOB =>  
                 * 7 Dec 1957, Baienfurt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.10-2 JOHANN WAHN  
                 * 12 Oct 1937, Glogovac 
                 oo Hedwig Pfeiffer, 24 Jan 1964, Baienfurt 
                    * 18 Oct 1938, Blitzenreute 
                    d/o Gerhard Pfeiffer & Theresia Kesenheimer 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-2.1 HANS HARALD WAHN =>  
                   * 1 Aug 1966, Ravensburg 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-2.2 CLAUDIA ANITA WAHN 
                   * 11 Oct 1967, Baienfurt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.10-2.1 HANS HARALD WAHN 
                   * 1 Aug 1966, Ravensburg 
                   Artzt (Doctor, Medecin) 
                   oo Monika Hymer, 17 Nov 1995, Wuerzburg, Bavaria, Germany 
                      * 31 Jan 1966, Vogt 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.10-3 IRMGARD WAHN  
                 * 19 Aug 1941, Glogovac 
                 oo Siegfried Sedlak, 5 May 1961, Weingarten 
                    * 18 Dec 1937, Schlag-Gablonz, Tchechei 
                    s/o Oswald Sedlak & Elisabeth Schroeder 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-3.1 PETER UWE SEDLAK =>  
                   * 25 Sep 1963, Ravensburg 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-3.2 BERND SEDLAK =>  
                   * 7 Nov 1964, Ravensburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.10-3.1 PETER UWE SEDLAK  
                   * 25 Sep 1963, Ravensburg 
                   oo Angelika Graf, Feb 1995 
                      * 26 Mar 1972, Wangen 
                      d/o Walter Graf & Hildegard Gomm 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-3.1.1 ELLEN GRAF 
                     * 28 Dec 1995 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.10-3.2 BERND SEDLAK 
                   * 7 Nov 1964, Ravensburg 
                   oo Martina Ingrid Pfeng, 2 Jul 1988, Ravensburg 
                      * 26 Aug 1959, Muelheim Ruhr 
                      d/o Wilhelm Karl Pfeng & Marita Kesselhut 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-3.2.1 ANTONIA ISABELL SEDLAK 
                     * 18 Mar 1994, Muelheim Ruhr 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.10-5 HELMUT JAKOB  



                 * 7 Dec 1957, Baienfurt 
                 oo Daniela Guenther, 4 Oct 1991, Ravensburg 
                    * 22 Nov 1966 
                    d/o Joachim Guenther & Rosmarie Kornhammer 
> x:1.3.1.6.10-5.1 LEA CAMILLE JAKOB 
                   * 23 Apr 1996, Ravensburg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.12 HEINRICH EISENBEIß  
               * 10 Apr 1920, Glogovac 
               Wohnh i. Hünfelden 
               oo Lilli Sauerborn, 12 Jun 1946, Offenbach, Germany 
                  * 19 Feb 1920, Offenbach, Germany 
                  d/o Heinrich Sauerborn & Elisabeth Speyer  
> x:1.3.1.6.12-1 IRMGARD EISENBEIß => 
                 * 7 Jul 1947, Offenbach, Germany 
> x:1.3.1.6.12-2 URSULA EISENBEIß => 
                 * 7 Jul 1947, Offenbach, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.12-1 IRMGARD EISENBEIß 
                 * 7 Jul 1947, Offenbach, Germany 
                 oo Dieter Trageser 
> x:1.3.1.6.12-1.1 TANIA TRAGESER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.12-2 URSULA EISENBEIß 
                 * 7 Jul 1947, Offenbach 
                 oo Adalbert Kauer 
                 oo2 Erich Schinke, 26 Oct 1979, Hanau 
                     * 29 Sep 1933, Frankfurt am Main 
> x:1.3.1.6.12-2.1 ANGELIKA KAUER 
                   * 13 Jul 1966, Frankfurt am Main 
> x:1.3.1.6.12-2.2 MARION KAUER 
                   * 28 Nov 1968, Usingen 
                   + 28 Nov 1968, Usingen 
> x:1.3.1.6.12-2.3 ANIA KAUER 
                   * 5 Jul 1968, Frankfurt am Main 
> x:1.3.1.6.12-2.4 MIRA SCHINKE 
                   * 10 Dec 1979, Hanau 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13 MARIA ANNA EISENBEIß 
               * 12 May 1922, Glogovac 
               oo Adam Schneiker, 19 Nov 1939, Glogovac  
                  * 18 Feb 1912, Glogovac 
                  Landwirt in Glogovac, then machinist in USA 
                  s/o Adam Schneiker & Elisabeth Wink 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-1 JOSEF SCHNEIKER =>  
                 * 11 Aug 1940, Glogovac 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-2 HILDEGARD SCHNEIKER  =>  
                 * 5 Feb 1943, Waldhorst Utrata, Polonia 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-3 ALBERT SCHNEIKER 
                 First name may have been Alfred 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-4 INGEBORG SCHNEIKER => 
                 * 21 Dec 1951, Hasenweiler (Horgenzell, Ringenhausen, Baden) 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-5 IRENE ELISABETH SCHNEIKER  =>  
                 * 14 Dec 1955, Milwaukee 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-6 GABRIELLE SCHNEIKER =>  
                 * 28 Nov 1958, Milwaukee Wisconsin 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-7 ROLAND VALENTINE SCHNEIKER =>  
                 * 14 Feb 1962 Milwaukee Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-1 JOSEF SCHNEIKER  
                 * 11 Aug 1940, Glogovac 
                 oo Katherine Carol Kuemichel, 29 Aug 1964, Milwaukee 
                    * 18 Jul 1945, Wisconsin 
                    d/o August Kuehmichel & Emma Brandt 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-1.1 BRYAN SCOTT SCHNEIKER =>  



                   * 27 Feb 1965, Milwaukee 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-1.2 ROBERT SCHNEIKER =>  
                   * 18 Sep 1966 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-1.1 BRYAN SCOTT SCHNEIKER   
                   * 27 Feb 1965 
                   oo Paula ?, 4 Jun 1988 
                      * 26 Nov 1965 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-1.1.1 SARAH SCHNEIKER 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-1.1.2 EMY SCHNEIKER 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-1.1.3 CHRISTINE SCHNEIKER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-1.2 ROBERT SCHNEIKER  
                   * 18 Sep 1966 
                   oo Beth ?, 10 Feb 1990 
                      * 17 Jul 1967 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-1.2.1 THOMAS SCHNEIKER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-2 HILDEGARD SCHNEIKER 
                 * 5 Feb 1943, Waldhorst, Utrata, Poland 
                 oo Frank Kump, 4 May 1962, Milwaukee 
                    * 22 Jan 1936, Grintowitz, Yugoslavia 
                    s/o Franz Kump & Paulina Konig 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-2.1 CARL ERIC KUMP 
                   * 26 Jan 1968, Milwaukee 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-2.2 TINA RENEE KUMP =>  
                   * 20 Jan 1970, Milwaukee 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-2.3 MARINA ANITA KUMP => 
                   * 24 May 1971, Milwaukee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-2.2 TINA RENEE KUMP  
                   * 20.01 1970, Miwaukee 
                   oo Timothy Andrew Guillama, 7 Mar 1992, Milwaukee 
                      * 8 Dec 1968, Macomb Co. Michigan 
                      s/o Andres Guillama & Barbara Karen Unger 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-2.2.1 GARRET TIMOTHY GUILLAMA 
                     * 11 Dec 1992, West Allis, Wisconsin 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-2.2.2 CORINNE ROCHELLE GUILLAMA 
                     * 9 Apr 1994, Brookfield, Wisconsin 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-2.2.3 ASHLEY MARIA GUILLAMA 
                     * 13 Nov 1996, Brookfield, Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-2.3 MARINA ANITA KUMP  
                   * 24 May 1971, Milwaukee 
                   oo Scott Charles Treuer, 8 May 1993, Milwaukee 
                      * 4 Aug 1967, Milwaukee 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-2.3.1 CASSANDRA RENEE TREUER 
                     * 6 Jul 1995, Milwaukee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-4 INGEBORG SCHNEIKER  
                 * 21 Dec 1951, Hasenweiler (Horgenzell, Ringenhausen, Baden) 
                 oo Michael Boerner, 1970 
                 oo2 Matthew Tonkovich, 23 Jul 1976 
                     * 15 Jun 1952, Hammond, Indiana 
                     s/o Matthew Tonkovich & Mary Clare Mihalko  
> x:1.3.1.6.13-4.1 MICHAEL DIAMOND BOERNER =>  
                   * 24 Aug 1970, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-4.2 TIMOTHY M. TONKOVICH 
                   * 3 Feb 1977, Hammond, Indiana 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-4.3 ADAM RONALD TONKOVICH 
                   * 18 May 1979, Hammond, Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-4.1 MICHAEL DIAMOND BOERNER  
                   * 24 Aug 1970, Milwaukee, Wiconsin 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-4.1.1 CLARISSA BOERNER 



                     * circa Apr 1997 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-5 IRENE ELISABETH SCHNEIKER  
                 * 14 Dec 1955, Milwaukee 
                 oo Gregory E. Scallon, 10 Aug 1974, Milwaukee 
                    * 19 May 1950, Boscovil, Canada 
                      s/o William H. Scallon & Ruth E. Johnson 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-5.1 REBECCA DENISE SCALLON 
                   * 15 Sep 1977, Madison, Wisconsin 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-5.2 RYAN S. SCALLON 
                   * 25 Sep 1980, Madison, Wisconsin 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-5.3 ERIN ELISABETH SCALLON 
                   * 4 May 1983, Madison, Wisconsin 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-5.4 SHANNON M. SCALLON 
                   * 12 Nov 1985, Madison, Wisconsin 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-6 GABRIELLE SCHNEIKER 
                 * 28 Nov 1958, Milwaukee Wisconsin 
                 oo John Scott Sadowsky, 3 Jul 1978, Cedar Rapids Linn, Iowa 
                    * 3 Apr 1956, Hammond, Indiana 
                    s/o Maurice J. Jr. Sadowsky & Betty Lee Miller 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-6.1 DANIELLE CHRISTINE SADOWSKY 
                   * 8 Jan 1982, Madison, Wisconsin 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-6.2 CLARISSA LEIGH SADOWSKY 
                   * 28 Nov 1986 Lafayette, Indiana 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# x:1.3.1.6.13-7 ROLAND VALENTINE SCHNEIKER  
                 * 14 Feb 1962 Milwaukee Wisconsin 
                 oo Katharina Rohmann, 16 Jun 1984, Milwaukee 
                    * 14 Oct 1961, Milwaukee 
                    d/o Hans Rohmann & Anna Eibeck  
> x:1.3.1.6.13-7.1 HANS ADAM SCHNEIKER 
                   * 30 Jul 1987, Milwaukee 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-7.2 ELISABETH KATIE SCHNEIKER 
                   * 8 May 1989, Milwaukee 
> x:1.3.1.6.13-7.3 STEFAN ROLAND SCHNEIKER 
                   * 29 Jul 1992, Milwaukee 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Eisenbeiß, Albert, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1, Gänswasen, Germany 
Eisenbeis, Josef, x:1.3.1.6.5-1, Castelnaudary, France 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| y: MARTIN EISENBEIß 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# y: MARTIN EISENBEIß 
     * circa 1600 
     Zimmermann (Carpenter) in Friesau bei Lobenstein im Vogtland, Thüringen, 
      Friesau (07368) close to Gahma (the birth place of Simon b: ) 
     Lived in 1653 in Friesau bei Lobenstein, Thüringen (07356) 
     Martin EISENBEIß (y:), a carpenter, was born at Friesau near Lobenstein.   
      One of his sons, Andreas EISENBEIß moved to Wilhemsdorf where he married  
      twice and had 11 children.  He built a mill at Rüdisbronn (Rüdisbronn and  
      Wilhemsdorf are about 40 kilometers west of Nürnberg).  Some of his  
      descendants (from 1650 to 1790) remain in this area, in Mark Erlbach as 
      Mühlermeister and Carpenters.   
     In an ancient Nürnberg cemetery, Johannis Grabe (constructed in 1600), exists 
      a tomb with a sculpture representing two knights, one on the shoulders of  
      the other, each with a sword between their teeth, with the epitaph Christian 
      EISENBEIß 1814-1851.   
     This drawing is found engraved on the purchase agreement of the mill of  
      Wellesweiler by Seyfried EISENBEIß (b:2.1.1).   
     His descendants include Daniel EISENBEIß y:1.4.3.8.3-9 who emigrated to the  
      USA and was registered to the union of millers in 1846, and another,  
      Johann EISENBEIß y:1.4.3.8.3-6 who was the founder of the Nürnberger  
      Konditorie Lebküchner (Nürnberger Confectioners Gingerbread) Shop. 
     oo circa 1622 in Lobenstein 
> y:1 ANDREAS EISENBEIß => 
      * 30 Apr 1622 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
      * 30 Apr 1622, Rüdisbronn, Germany 
      + circa 1695, Rüdisbronn, Germany 
      Buried 23 Apr 1695, Rüdisbronn, Germany 
      Was a miller (Miller) 
      1653 Bürger in Wilhermsdorf, Mfr. 
       1659 bis mindestens 1670 Mettelaurach erbaut um 1659 die Mühle  
       Mettelaurach und soll an der Kirche in Mkt. Erlbach mitgebaut  
       haben, 1682-1693 Müllermeister Rüdisbronn (1659 until at least  
       1670 in Mettelaurach, built in 1659 a mill in Mettelrauch and  
       supposed to have helped build the church.)           
      oo Catharina Dürrer, 9 Aug 1653, Wilhermsdorf, Germany 
         * 24 Dec 1630 
         + 17 Sep 1693, Rüdisbronn, Germany 
      oo2 Barbara Eigner, 15 May 1694, Rüdisbronn 
> y:1.1 BARBARA EISENBEIß 
        ~ on 6 Apr 1654, Wilhermsdorf 
> y:1.2 JOHANN (HANS) EISENBEIß => 
        * 10 Jun 1657, Markt Erlbach 
> y:1.3 GEORG EISENBEIß => 
        * 29 Sep 1659, Mettelaurach, Germany 
> y:1.4 HANS KILLIAN EISENBEIß => 
        * circa 1661 Mettelaurach 
> y:1.5 SIXT EISENBEIß 
        * circa 1664, Mettelaurach 
        ~ 21 Aug 1664, Markt Erlbach 
        + 6 May 1665, Mettelaurach, 45 weeks, and 5 days old 
> y:1.6 SUSANNA EISENBEIß 
        * circa 1664, Mettelaurach 
        ~ 21 Aug 1664, Markt Erlbach 
> y:1.7 SIXT EISENBEIß 
        * circa 1666, Mettelaurach 
        ~ 11 Sep 1666, Markt Erlbach 
        Wohnt (Lived) 1700 zu Wilhermsdorf, Mfr 
        oo Anna Wolf, 26 Oct 1700, Wilhermsdorf, Mfr 
           d/o Herrn Adam Wolf, Bürgermeister und Bäcker (Baker) in Markt Erlboch 
> y:1.8 BARBARA EISENBEIß 



        * circa 1668, Mettelaurach 
        ~ 26 Sep 1668, Mettelaurach 
        Ist im Jahr 1683 zweimal zu Rüdisbronn in dem Abendmahlregistern 
         eingetragen (In 1683, is listed twice in the Lord's Supper register  
         in Rüdisbronn). 
> y:1.9 MARTIN EISENBEIß 
        * circa 1670, Mettelaurach 
        ~ 29 Sep 1670, Markt Erlbach 
        Müller auf der Neuen Mühle bei Kirchfarrnbach 
        oo Anna Margaretha Schultheisz, 22 Feb 1697, Markt Erlbach 
           d/o Conrad Schultheisz, verstorbenen Bauer (deceased Farmer)  
                in Eschenbach bei Markt Erlbach 
> y:1.10 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
         * circa 1654 to 1659 
         Sie wird im Jahr 1683 zweimal im Abendmahlsbuch zu Rüdisbronn 
          genannt (She was in 1683 listed twice in the Lord's Supper book 
          in Rüdisbronn) 
> y:1.11 AGATHE EISENBEIß 
         * 29 Mar 1673, Mettelaurach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.2 JOHANN (HANS) EISENBEIß 
        * 10 Jun 1657, Markt Erlbach 
        + 9 May 1733, Birkenfeld 
        Zimmermann (Carpenter), 1682 in Rüdisbronn 
        1682-1686 in Mettelaurach 
        Er ist vielleicht personengleich mit Joh. Kilian (perhaps is the 
         same person as Joh. Kilian). 
        oo Euphronina Amalia Schmidt, 31 Jan 1682, Bayern, Markt Erlbach 
            or Euphrosyna 
           d/o Georg Schmidt aus Linden 
> y:1.2.1 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
          * circa 1683, Mettelaurach 
          ~ 7 Jan 1683, Markt Erlbach 
          + circa 1683, Markt Erlbach 
> y:1.2.2 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
          * circa 1684, Mettelaurach 
          ~ 22 Jun 1684, Markt Erlbach 
          + circa 1684, Markt Erlbach 
> y:1.2.3 BARBARA EISENBEIß 
          * circa 1686, Mettelaurach 
          ~ 31 Aug 1686, Markt Erlbach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.3 GEORG EISENBEIß  
        * 29 Sep 1659, Mettelaurach, Germany 
        ~ 19 Sep 1658, Markt Erlbach 
        + 10 Feb 1729, Buchen Markt Erlbach, Germany 
        Name was spelled Eysenbeisz in record listing marriage to Ursula 
        Was a farmer (Bauer) near Buchen 
        oo Ursula Schädel, 11 Nov 1684, Bayern, Mittelfranken, Markt Erlbach 
           * 14 or 18 Feb 1655, Buchen 
           + 17 Aug 1707, Buchen, 52 years, 25 weeks less 4 days old 
           d/o Georg Schädel, Bauer (Farmer) aus Buchen 
        oo2 Anna Reif, 7 Feb 1708, Markt Erlbach 
            d/o Paul Reif, Schneider (Tailor) in Linden, Mfr 
> y:1.3.1 JOHANN EISENBEIß => 
          * 12 Nov 1694, Mettelaurach, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.3.1 JOHANN EISENBEIß  
          * 12 Nov 1694, Mettelaurach, Germany 
          Was a farmer (Bauer) near Unterulzenbach 
          oo Catharina Schaumberger 
             * circa 1704 
> y:1.3.1.1 LEONHARD JOHANN EISENBEIß => 
            * 29 Dec 1731, Ulzenbach, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# y:1.3.1.1 LEONHARD JOHANN EISENBEIß  
            * 29 Dec 1731, Ulzenbach, Germany 
            + 22 Apr 1784, Fürth, Germany 
            Was a distiller (Branntweinbrenner) 
            oo Anna Margarethe Wagner, 29 Apr 1776, Fürth, Germany 
> y:1.3.1.1.1 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß => 
               * 18 Mar 1781, Fürth, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.3.1.1.1 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
              * 18 Mar 1781, Fürth, Germany 
              + 29 Dec 1850, Erlangen, Germany 
              Was a distiller (Branntweinbrenner) 
              oo Susanna Barbara Kugelmann, 14 May 1809, Fürth, Germany 
                 * 5 Sep 1783, Fürth, Germany 
                 + 22 Apr 1823, Fürth, Germany 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1 JOHANN CONRAD EISENBEIß => 
                * 19 Dec 1816, Fürth, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.3.1.1.1-1 JOHANN CONRAD EISENBEIß 
                * 19 Dec 1816, Fürth, Germany 
                + 23 Oct 1894, Nürnberg, Germany 
                Last name is spelled EISENBEIß on his tombstone in Nuremberg 
                Was a Conditoreibesitzer Nürnberg Lebküchner 
                See another Lebküchner y:1.4.3.8.3-6 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
                oo Anna Sabina Valentina (Nanett) Albrecht, 30 Jun 1844, Nürnberg 
                   * 17 Apr 1825, Fürth, Germany 
                   + 26 Sep 1899, Nürnberg, Germany 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1 KATHINKA MARGARETHE EISENBEIß => 
                  * 30 Apr 1845, Nürnberg, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1 KATHINKA MARGARETHE EISENBEIß 
                  * 30 Apr 1845, Nürnberg, Germany 
                  + 12 Jul 1894, Nürnberg, Germany 
                  oo Johann Mathäus Heinrich Sichling, 16 Mar 1873, Nürnberg 
                     * 1 Feb 1842, Nürnberg, Germany 
                     + 21 Sep 1910, Nürnberg, Germany 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1 PAUL SICHLING => 
                    * 1 Aug 1877, Nürnberg, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1 PAUL SICHLING 
                    * 1 Aug 1877, Nürnberg, Germany 
                    + 18 Sep 1960, Fürth, Germany 
                    oo Karoline (Carrie) Schwarz, 26 Jun 1909, Fürth, Germany 
                       * 12 Jul 1887, Fürth, Germany 
                       + 12 May 1950, Fürth, Germany 
                       d/o Georg Konrad Schwarz & Marie Kunigunde Metzler 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.1 GEORG HEINRICH PAUL SICHLING => 
                      * 3 Sep 1911 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2 KONRAD HEINRICH PAUL SICHLING => 
                      * 6 Mar 1913 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.1 GEORG HEINRICH PAUL SICHLING 
                      * 3 Sep 1911 
                      + 24 Feb 2005 
                      Was a physicist / electrical engineer 
                      oo Annemarie Ilse Müller 
                         * 22 Dec 1922 
                         + 28 Feb 1974 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.1.1 ANNE-SABINE SICHLING 
                        * 11 Dec 1953, Erlangen, Germany 
                        oo Gary Nooteboom, 5 Jul 1980, S. Lake Tahoe, California 
                           * 31 Oct 1954, Santa Monica, California 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.1.2 PETRA CHRISTINA SICHLING => 
                        * 22 Jun 1961 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.1.2 PETRA CHRISTINA SICHLING 
                        * 22 Jun 1961 
                        oo Jon Klane, 13 Feb 1987, Santa Monica, California 
                           * 27 Aug 1963 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.1.2.1 THOMAS KLANE 
                          * 21 Jan 1996 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.1.2.2 JACK KLANE 
                          * 14 Aug 1997 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.1.2.3 IAN MICHAEL KLANE 
                          * 30 Jun 2003 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2 KONRAD HEINRICH PAUL SICHLING  
                      * 6 Mar 1913 
                      + 18 Feb 2003 
                      oo Hildegard Kießling 
                         * 27 Apr 1915 
                         + 19 Feb 1954 
                      oo2 Hildegard Billmeyer 
                          * 21 Apr 1920 
                          + 6 Jul 1999 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2.1 RENATE SICHLING  
                        * 14 Dec 1943 
                        oo Helmut R. Fiedler 
                           * 10 Sep 1932 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2.2 CARRY SICHLING  
                        * 10 Feb 1948 
                        oo Klaus Hubmann  
                           * 24 Jan 1946 
> y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.2.3 GEORG H. SICHLING  
                        * 30 Oct 1964 
                        oo Birgit Hufnagel 
                           * 11 Dec 1963 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4 HANS KILLIAN EISENBEIß 
        * circa 1661 Mettelaurach 
        ~ 23 Jul 1661, Markt Erlbach 
        + 21 Feb 1716, Markt Erlbach 
        Carpenter in Markt Erlbach 
        Kauft 1699 die Familienbibel um fünfeinhelb Gulden, 
         im Besitz des Müllers in Mettelaurach (Purchased in 1699 the 
         Family Bible for five and a half Guilders in the posession of 
         the Miller in Mettelaurach) 
        oo Anna Maria Zühler, 22 Feb 1686 
           Was from Ziegenbrück. 
> y:1.4.1 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
          * 18 Jul 1686, Ziegenbrück 
> y:1.4.2 ANNA EISENBEIß 
          * 14 Feb 1688, Ziegenbrück 
> y:1.4.3 MELCHIOR EISENBEIß => 
          * 10 Jul 1689, Ziegenbrück 
> y:1.4.4 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
          * 13 May 1691, Ziegenbrück 
          + Nürnberg 
> y:1.4.5 ANNA EISENBEIß 
          * 13 Nov 1692, Ziegenbrück 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3 MELCHIOR EISENBEIß 
          * 10 Jul 1689, Ziegenbrück 
          ~ 21 Aug 1689 
          + 22 Dec 1766, Mettelaurach, 77 years, 4 months, and 1 day old 
          Müller (Miller) und Zimmermann (Carpenter) in Mettelaurach 
          oo Margaretha Scheuenstuhl, 8 Mar 1709, Markt Erlbach 
             * 1692 
             + circa 1727 
             d/o Scheuhenstuhl, Hammerschmiedmeisters (Hammersmith master) 



                  in Neuhof an der Zenn 
          oo2 Margaretha Eder, 18 Nov 1727, Markt Erlbach 
              d/o Erasmus Eder, Bauer (Farmer), Oberdachstetten 
> y:1.4.3.1 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIß 
            * circa 20 Apr 1719 
            + 23 Feb 1768 
            Engaged to Johann Peter Walter, Sattler (Saddle Maker) 
            Died before wedding, 48 years, 10 months, and 3 days old 
> y:1.4.3.2 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
            * circa 1730, Mettelaurach 
            ~ 3 Feb 1730, Markt Erlbach 
            + 20 Jun 1742, Mettelaurach, 12 years, 4 months, 17 days, 3 hours old  
> y:1.4.3.3 JOHANN MELCHOIR EISENBEIß 
            * 22 May 1733, Mettelaurach 
            + 5 Sep 1799, Bayreuth, 66 years, 4 months old 
            Kaufmann (Businessman) 
            War 1756 Korporal zu Erlangen in der Kompagnie  
             des Hauptmanns v. Beust des Kulmbacher Regiments,  
             wird 1771 Bürger und Handelsmann in Bayreuth (Was a Corporal 
             at Erlangen in the company of the Major from Beust which 
             was part of the Kulmbacher Regiment, in 1771 was a citizen 
             and merchant or tradesman in Bayreuth). 
            oo Anna Margaretha Hönig 
               * 20 Apr 1736, Erlangen-Altstadt 
               ~ 22 Apr 1736, Markt Erlbach 
               + 20 Mar 1776, Bayreuth 
> y:1.4.3.4 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
            * 1736 
            oo Anna Margaretha Herbst, 23 Feb 1768, Markt Erlbach 
               d/o Georg Herbst, Markt Erlbach 
> y:1.4.3.5 ULRICH EISENBEIß 
            * 5 May 1736, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.6 ANNA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
            * 11 May 1739, Mettelaurach 
            + 21 Apr 1742, Mettelaurach, 2 years, 11 months, 10 days old 
> y:1.4.3.7 JOHANN ULRICH EISENBEIß 
            * 23 Jan 1745, Mettelaurach 
            + 17 Oct 1766, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8 JOHANN KONRAD EISENBEIß => 
            * 11 May 1742, Mettelaurach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8 JOHANN KONRAD EISENBEIß 
            * 11 May 1742, Mettelaurach 
            ~ 12 May 1742, Markt Erlbach 
            + 12 Mar 1791, Mettelaurach, 48 years, 10 months 
            Hoferbe (Yard or Farm Heir or Successor) 
            Müllermeister (Master Miller)  
            oo Barbara Gruber, 14 Jul 1767, Markt Erlbach 
               * Apr 1744, Ipsheim 
               + 5 Mar 1814, Mettelaurach, 69 years, 11 months old 
               d/o Johann Georg Gruber, Ipsheim 
> y:1.4.3.8.1 EVA BARBARA EISENBEIß  
              * 3 Aug 1768, Mettelaurach 
              ~ 4 Aug 1768 
              + 11 Nov 1769, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8.2 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß  
              * 14 Apr 1770, Mettelaurach 
              ~ 15 Apr 1770 
> y:1.4.3.8.3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß => 
              * 15 Aug 1771, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8.4 EVA BARBARA EISENBEIß  
              * 14 Apr 1775, Mettelaurach 
              ~ 14 Apr 1775 
              + 30 Apr 1776, Mettelaurach, 1 year, 10 days old 
> y:1.4.3.8.5 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß  



              * 8 Jan 1776, Mettelaurach 
              ~ 12 Jan 1776 
              + 21 Jan 1777, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8.6 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß  
              * 11 Dec 1778, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8.7 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß  
              * 26 Sep 1781, Mettelaurach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3 JOHANNES EISENBEIß  
              * 15 Aug 1771, Mettelaurach 
              ~ 16 Aug 1771 
              + 21 Apr 1824, Mettelaurach, 52 years, 8 months, 6 days old 
              Hoferbe (Yard or Farm Heir or Successor) 
              Müllermeister (Master Miller) in Mettelaurach 
              oo Catharina Margaretha Störzenhofäcker, 1 Oct 1797 
                 + circa 1805 
              oo2 Anna Sybilla Windsheimer, 27 Apr 1806, Markt Erlbach 
                  * circa 1782, Altheim 
                  + after 1846 
                  Sie hatte als Witwe 11 Aug 1826 den Müllermeister 
                   Johann Georg Schneider geheiratet; beide schlieszen  
                   einen Teilungsvertrag ab über den Auracher Wald,  
                   Gemeinde Klausaurach, 130 Morgen 34 Dezimal groszer  
                   Wald, Vertrag vom 23 Jun 1846 (She remarried on  
                   11 Aug 1826 Johann Georg Schneider "Master Miller". 
                   Both locked a treaty over the Auracher Woods, Klausaurach  
                   Community, 130.34 (Morgen = .6 to .9 acres) large forest 
                   concluded on 23 Jun 1846). 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-1 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß  
                * 28 Jul 1798, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-2 GEORG FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß  
                * 12 May 1801, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-3 GEORG NICOLAUS EISENBEIß  
                * 8 Jul 1802, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-4 GEORG FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß  
                * 30 Jul 1805, Mettelaurach 
                + 11 Feb 1806 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-5 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß  
                * 30 Jun 1807, Mettelaurach 
                Müllermeister in Morbach in 1846 
                oo Barbara Schönleben 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-6 JOHANN EISENBEIß  
                * 5 May 1809, Mettelaurach 
                Lebküchner - wohl der Gründer der Nürnberger Konditorei 
                 Eisenbeiß (Gingerbread Baker - was the Founder of the 
                 Nürnberger Confectioners Shop Eisenbeiß). 
                See another Lebküchner y:1.3.1.1.1-1 JOHANN CONRAD EISENBEIß 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-7 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß  
                * 7 Jan 1811, Mettelaurach 
                + before 1846 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-8 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß  
                * 16 Feb 1812, Mettelaurach 
                Lived in 1846 in Stöckach by Birkenfeld 
                oo Georg Paulus, Stöckach 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-9 DANIEL EISENBEIß  
                * 2 Apr 1814, Mettelaurach 
                Arrived in Baltimore on 1 Jun 1840 on the ship Elise from Bremen. 
                 1846 als lediger Müllergeselle in Amerika. (In 1846 was an  
                 unmarried miller in America) 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß => 
                 * 28 Jun 1820, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11 FRIEDRICH KONRAD EISENBEIß => 
                 * 31 Mar 1822, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-12 JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIß  
                 * 10 Sep 1824 



                 1846 Schulgehilfe (In 1846 was a School Helper) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-10 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß  
                 * 28 Jun 1820, Mettelaurach 
                 + 4 Dec 1906, Burgbernheim 
                 Was related to z21, but not certain how 
                 oo Michael (Beckemichael) Emmert, 13 May 1850, Burgbernheim 
                    * 7 Nov 1816, Burgbernheim 
                    + 7 Sep 1886, Burgbernheim 
                    Beckemichael means baker named Michael 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.1 ANNA MARGARETHA EMMERT 
                   * 27 Feb 1851, Burgbernheim 
                   + 15 Apr 1853  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.2 JOHANN ULRICH EMMERT 
                   * 22 Feb 1852, Burgbernheim 
                   + 1917  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.3 MARGARETHA FRIEDERIKA BABETTA EMMERT 
                   * 10 Feb 1854, Burgbernheim 
                   + 1934  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.4 JOHANN EMMERT 
                   * 06 Nov 1855, Burgbernheim 
                   + 06 Jan 1857 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.5 JOHANN MARTIN EMMERT 
                   * 15 Jan 1857, Burgbernheim 
                   + 1929 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6 GEORG MICHAEL EMMERT => 
                   * 17 Feb 1859, Burgbernheim  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.7 FRIEDRICH KONRAD EMMERT 
                   * 20 Feb 1861, Burgbernheim 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.8 ANNA MARGARETHA EMMERT 
                   * 29 Apr 1863, Burgbernheim 
                   + 12 Jun 1863 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.9 CHRISTIANE MARGARETHA EMMERT 
                   * 11 Apr 1864, Burgbernheim 
                   + 25 Jul 1882  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6 GEORG MICHAEL EMMERT 
                   * 17 Feb 1859, Burgbernheim  
                   + 1 May 1936, Ansbach 
                   ev Pfarrer, Dekan bis 1928 
                   oo Babette Margaretha Döller, 9 Feb 1886, Burgbernheim  
                   * 8 Feb 1860, Burgbernheim  
                   + 1 Mar 1889, Windsheim 
                   verw. Lang 
                   d/o Leonhard Döller & Margarethe Hager 
                   oo2 Emilie Friedericke Steck, 13 Oct 1890, Windsheim  
                       * 06 Feb 1865, Forheim  
                       + 10 Sep 1947, Ansbach  
                       d/o Ernst Adolf Steck & Regine Carolina Emilie Thenn  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.1 WILHELM GUSTAV MICHAEL EMMERT => 
                     * 19 Apr 1888,Windsheim  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.2 GERTRUD EMMA CHRISTIANA EMMERT => 
                     * 13 Jan 1892, Altentrüdingen  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.3 CHARLOTTE ELISABETHA EMMERT 
                     * 06 Mar 1893, Dinkelsbühl  
                     + 02 Aug 1977, Ansbach  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.4 THEODOR ERNST KARL EMMERT 
                     * 02 Sep 1894, Altentrüdingen  
                     + 25 Aug 1914, Serres  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.5 HERMANN EMMERT 
                     * 1895, Altentrüdingen  
                     + 1896, Altentrüdingen  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.6 FRIEDRICH HERMANN EMMERT => 
                     * 27 Dec 1896, Altentrüdingen  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.7 ERNST GOTTFRIED KONRAD EMMERT => 



                     * 07 Jul 1899, Wassertrüdingen  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.1 WILHELM GUSTAV MICHAEL EMMERT 
                     * 19 Apr 1888,Windsheim  
                     + 18 May 1966, Ansbach 
                     Ev Pfarrer. Verurt. wg. Staatsfeindl.keit 1940. Br. v.  
                      27 Nov 40 (Evengelical paster, condemned because of  
                      animosity against the government). 
                     oo Gretchen Schlez, 13 Oct 1921, Schnodsenbach  
                        * 17 Apr 1893, Scheinfeld  
                        + 04 Apr 1973, Ansbach  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.1.1 ULRICH ERNST EMMERT 
                       * 13 May 1923, Schnodsenbach  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.1.2 HANS THEODOR EMMERT 
                       * 15 May 1925, Schnodsenbach  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.1.3 HERMANN EMMERT 
                       * 1927  
                       + 1927  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.1.4 KARL HERMANN EMMERT 
                       * 26 Dec 1929, Wernsbach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.2 GERTRUD EMMA CHRISTIANA EMMERT 
                     * 13 Jan 1892, Altentrüdingen  
                     + 16 Aug 1975, Kempten 
                     zuletzt im Altenheim im Freudental 
                     oo Hermann Kornacher, circa 1922, Dekan  
                     * 23 Aug 1887  
                     + 1975, Kempten  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.2.1 JOHANNES KORNACHER 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.2.2 THEO KORNACHER 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.2.3 HERMANN KORNACHER 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.2.4 ELISABETH KORNACHER 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.2.5 FRIEDRICH KORNACHER 
                       * 25 Aug 1925, Erlangen  
                       + 30 Aug 1944, Kielce 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.6 FRIEDRICH HERMANN EMMERT 
                     * 27 Dec 1896, Altentrüdingen  
                     + 23 Jul 1969, München  
                     Dekan in Memmingen. Ruhestand in Günz 
                     oo Elisabeth Emmy Meyer, 20 Aug 1929, Memmingen  
                        * 17 Sep 1906, Waltershausen  
                        + 27 May 1990 Trier  
                        d/o Wilhelm Andreas Meyer & Berta Karolina Wilhelmina Hoch  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.6.1 JÖRG HERMANN EMMERT 
                       * 30 May 1931, Memmingen  
                       + 8 Aug 1959, Ursberg  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.6.2 THEODOR ERNST EMMERT 
                       * 22 Sep 1932, Memmingen 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.6.3 GISELA GERTRUD EMMERT 
                       * 23 Sep 1934, Memmingen 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.6.4 HANS ULRICH EMMERT 
                       * 12 May 1936, Memmingen  
                       + 29 Dec 1999, München  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.6.5 FRIEDRICH ERDMANN EMMERT 
                       * 1 Dec 1941, Memmingen  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.7 ERNST GOTTFRIED KONRAD EMMERT 
                     * 07 Jul 1899, Wassertrüdingen  
                     + 05 Mar 1983, Fürstenfeldbruck 
                     ev Studiendirektor und Professor am Gymnasium 
                     oo Henni Lembke, 1931  
                        * 24 Jan 1897, Hamburg  
                        + 06 Jul 1982, Fürstenfeldbruck  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.7.1 HARTMUT  EMMERT 



                       * 3 Oct 1936, München  
                       + 1 Nov 1945, München  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.7.2 EBERHARD EMMERT 
                       * 27 May 1939, München  
> y:1.4.3.8.3-10.6.7.3 HANNELOTTE EMMERT 
                       * 29 Jul 1942, München  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-11 FRIEDRICH KONRAD EISENBEIß  
                 * 31 Mar 1822, Mettelaurach 
                 ~ 3 Apr 1822 
                 + 19 Nov 1886, Mettelaurach, 64 years, 7 months 
                 Hoferbe (Yard or Farm Heir or Successor) 
                 Müllermeister in Mettelaurach 
                 1846 noch ledig (In 1846 still unmarried) 
                 oo Anna Dorothea Zeilinger, 15 Jan 1847, Markt Erlbach 
                    * 9 Apr 1822, Mettelaurach 
                    ~ 10 Apr 1822 
                    + 7 Jul 1869, Mettelaurach, 47 years, 2 months, 28 days 
                    d/o Johann Adam Zeilinger, Bauer (Farmer) 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.1 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß => 
                   * 24 Jun 1850, Mettelaurach 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.2 JOHANN LEONHARD EISENBEIß 
                   * 1 Apr 1856, Mettelaurach 
                   + 19 Jun 1903, Ansbach 
                   Gastwirt (Innkeeper) in Ansbach, Hausnumber B 4 
                   oo Anna Margaretha Babette Ebert, 30 Aug 1887, Ansbach,  
                       St.Johanniskirche 
                      * 11 Feb 1858, Unteralterbernheim 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3 JOHANN MICHAEL EISENBEIß => 
                   * 14 Apr 1863, Mettelaurach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-11.1 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
                   * 24 Jun 1850, Mettelaurach 
                   + 17 Dec 1900, Mettelaurach, Nierenleiden (Kidney Ailment) 
                   Hoferbe (Yard or Farm Heir or Successor) 
                   Müllermeister (Master Miller), Mettelaurach 
                   oo Elisabetha Barbara Ittner, 26 Jan 1877, Standesamt  
                       Klauaurach, evang. Kirche, Markt Erlbach 
                      * 14 Jun 1852, Hohenroth 
                      + 23 May 1925, Mettelaurach, Alterschwäche (Old Age) 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.1.1 JOHANN MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
                     * 16 Aug 1878, Mettelaurach 
                     + 29 Mar 1879, Mettelaurach, Gefraisch 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.1.2 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                     * 25 Sep 1879, Mettelaurach 
                     oo ? Rauh 
                        Gendarmeriekommissar (Rural Policeman Commissioner) in  
                         Emskirchen 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.1.3 JOHANN NIKOLAUS EISENBEIß => 
                     * 9 Feb 1882, Mettelaurach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-11.1.3 JOHANN NIKOLAUS EISENBEIß 
                     * 9 Feb 1882, Mettelaurach 
                     + 28 Nov 1944. Mettelaurach, Unglücksfall (Accident) 
                     Hoferbe (Yard or Farm Heir or Successor) 
                     Müllermeister (Master Miller) 
                     oo Ursula Margaretha Meyerhöffer, 8 Feb 1907 
                        * 22 Aug 1882, Eschenbach bei Markt Erlbach 
                        d/o Georg Meyerhöfer, Bauer (Farmer), Eschenbach 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.1.3.1 LEONHARD EISENBEIß 
                       * 4 Jun 1907, Mettelaurach 
                       + 17 Sep 1920, Mettelaurach, Scharlach (Scarlet Fever) 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.1.3.2 GEORG EISENBEIß 
                       * 4 Jul 1908, Mettelaurach 
                       Bauer (Farmer) in Eschenbach HNr.1 



> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.1.3.3 GEORG FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
                       * 1 Jan 1910, Mettelaurach 
                       Hoferbe (Yard or Farm Heir or Successor) 
                       Müllermeister (Master Miller) in Mettelaurach HNr.9 
                       oo Anna Babette Kunigunda Gösz, 22 May 1909 
                          From Eschenbach 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.1.3.4 ELISABETHA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
                       * 6 Jul 1912, Mettelaurach 
                       oo ? Ulrich 
                          Bauer (Farmer) in Unterfarnbach 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3 JOHANN MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
                   * 14 Apr 1863, Mettelaurach 
                   + 27 Jun 1903, Nürnberg, Schlagenfall (Stroke) 
                   Rothschmiedsgasse Kaufmann (Redsmithstreet Businessman) 
                   oo Margarete Volk, 3 Apr 1888, Nürnberg 
                      * 18 Apr 1864, Nördlingen-Zoltingen 
                      + 11 Apr 1912, Nürnberg, Rothschmiedsgasse 
                      d/o Johann Kasper Volk, Wirt (Landlord) und Bauer  
                          (Farmer) Zoltingen-Nördlingen 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.1 MARGARETE EISENBEIß  
                     * 16 Jan 1889, Nürnberg 
                     + 30 Oct 1934, Nürnberg 
                     Hauswirtschaftslerherin (Haus Manager Teacher) 
                     Never Married 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.2 HANS EISENBEIß => 
                     * 11 Jul 1891, Nürnberg  Dr. Studienrat 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.3 KARL EISENBEIß  
                     * 25 Sep 1895, Nürnberg 
                     + 28 Jun 1916 
                     Kaufmann (Businessman) 
                     gef. Beaucamp- Frankr. Offizier (Officer), ledig (unmarried) 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.4 THEODOR EISENBEIß  
                     * 24 Feb 1897, Nürnberg 
                     + 9 Dec 1927, Nürnberg 
                     ledig Kaufmann (unmarried Businessman) 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.5 BERTA HELENE EISENBEIß => 
                     * 23 Dec 1899, Nürnberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.2 HANS EISENBEIß  
                     * 11 Jul 1891, Nürnberg  Dr. Studienrat 
                     + 29 Dec 1943, Nürnberg, Heart Attack 
                     oo Margarete Böhmländer, 23 Apr 1924 
                        * 28 Jun 1897 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.2.1 MECHTHILD EISENBEIß 
                       * 1 Jun 1928 
                       oo Heinz Rieger, 4 Nov 1964 
                          * 5 Feb 1914 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.5 BERTA HELENE EISENBEIß 
                     * 23 Dec 1899, Nürnberg 
                     + 5 Apr 1977, Nürnberg, Heart Attack 
                     oo Aug Schmieg, 26 May 1928 
                        * 28 Jun 1898, Schwanheim 
                        + 30 Oct 1972, Bad Friedrichshall, Heart Attack 
                        Mühlenbaumeister (Mill Hand Tree Master) 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.5.1 JOHANNES SCHMIEG 
                       * 25 Oct 1930, Kaisersbach 
                       oo Lisel Dörr 
                          * 24 Aug 1934, Bad Wimpfen 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.5.2 MARGARETE SCHMIEG 
                       * 16 Feb 1932, Kaisersbach 
                       oo Reinhold Renz, 24 Aug 1957 
                          * 8 Apr 1930, Heilbronn 
> y:1.4.3.8.3-11.3.5.3 SIEGFRIED THEODOR SCHMIEG 



                       * 2 Jan 1941, Bad Friedrichshall 
                       oo Helga Unser 
                          * 15 Jun 1940 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Sources 
Eisenbeiß, Albert, a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1, Gänswasen, Germany 
Emmert, Werner, Ludwigsburg, Germany 
Nooteboom, Sabine (annesabine@gmail.com), y:1.3.1.1.1-1.1.1.1.1 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
| z: Section ... unplaced 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
# z1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
     * 1843, Russia 
     Arrived in New York in May 1898. 
     Applied for US Citizenship on 7 Jun 1898 in Walworth County, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z2 FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
     * 19 Feb 1838, Russia 
(Possibly a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.11 Friedrich Eisenbeiß)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z3 MATTHIAS EISENBEIß 
     * 1938 
(Possible related to a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5 Johann Phillip Eisenbeiß)   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z4 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
     * 1914 
(Possible related to a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5 Johann Phillip Eisenbeiß)   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z5 EDUARD EISENBEIß 
     * 1 Aug 1896 
     oo Luise Keller, 19 Nov 1925 
        * 14 Jun 1900 
(Possible related to a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.2.5 Johann Phillip Eisenbeiß)   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z6 ROSINA EISENBEIS 
     oo Adam Kappes, 9 Feb 1882, Glückstal, Russia 
     Glückstal Record 1895610-1-170-028 
> z6.1 JOHANN KAPPES 
       * 13 Nov 1883, Glückstal, Russia 
       Glückstal Record 1895615-2-148-137 
> z6.2 FRED KAPPES 
       * 28 Feb 1885, South Russia 
       + 24 Feb 1960, Ashley, North Dakota 
       Lived in McIntosh County, North Dakota 
       Farmed south of Ashley, North Dakota until fall of 1952 
       oo Lydia Obenauer, 9 Nov 1912, McPherson County, South Dakota 
          + 10 Nov 1984, Ashley, North Dakota 
(Sources. Ardella Bennett & Ashley Jubilee Book 1888-1988) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z7 VIOLET EISENBEIS 
     oo Reinhold Gideon Harr 
        * 6 Jun 1920 
        s/o Gottlieb Harr & Katherina Miller 
> z7.1 DARYL HARR 
> z7.2 PAMALA DAWN HARR 
       oo ? Lopez 
(Source; Ardella Bennett & Ashley Jubilee Book 1888-1988) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z8 BARBARA (ELISABETH) EISENBEIß 
     * circa 1840 +/- 10 years 
     oo Fredrich Wiedenmeyer 
        * circa 1808, Alexanderhilf, Brossliebental, Odessa 
> z8.1 JOSEPH WIEDENMEYER 
       * 14 Jun 1860, Krem 
       + 3 Aug 1944, Stanton, ND 
(Source; Herb Tabert) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z9 LYDIA EISENBEIß 
     oo Friedrich Hoeger, 10 Jan 1880, Klöstitz, Bessarabia 
(Source; Microfilm, Apr 1988, Page 334 from Dale Lee Wahl) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z10 PETER EISENBEIß 
      oo Elisabeth Lang  



         Last name could be Lung 
> z10.1 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
        24 Jan 1817, Bataapati, Hungary  
(Source; a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1 Albert Eisenbeiß, Germany)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z11 MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
      s/o Michael Eisenbeiß, Bataapati, Hungary 
      oo Margarethe Engel 
         d/o Nicolaus Engel, Bataapati, Hungary 
      oo2 Katharina ? 
          Widow of Heinrich Letz, Glashütte 
> z11.1 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
        * 26 Nov 1837, Bataapati, Hungary 
> z11.2 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
        * 18 Aug 1840, Bataapati, Hungary 
> z11.3 KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
        * 16  Jan 1843, Bataapati, Hungary 
> z11.4 MARTIN EISENBEIß 
        * 6 Jun 1845, Bataapati, Hungary 
> z11.5 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
        * 15  Jan 1848, Bataapati, Hungary 
> z11.6 EVA EISENBEIß 
        * 18 Nov 1850, Bataapati, Hungary 
        + young 
> z11.7 EVA EISENBEIß 
        * 23 Mar 1852, Bataapati, Hungary 
(Sources a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1 Albert Eisenbeiß, Germany)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z12 MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
      * circa 1786 
      + 9 Apr 1831 (age 44 years, 6 months, 15 days) 
      oo Helene Haasz 
> z12.1 JOSEPH EISENBEIß 
        * 9 Aug 1810, Bataapati 
(Source; a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1 Albert Eisenbeiß, Germany)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z13 DANIEL EISENBEIß 
> z13.1 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
        * circa 1800 
        + 29 Sep 1851 (age 51 years, 6 months, 3 days) 
        oo David Sieber 
           s/o David Sieber 
> z13.2 ANNA EISENBEIß 
        * 14 May 1833 
        oo Peter Reihung 
           s/o Heinrich Reihung 
(Source; a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1 Albert Eisenbeiß, Germany)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z14 GEORG EISENBEIS 
      Luterisch (Lutheran) 
      oo Barbara Bichler 
> z14.1 SEBASTIAN EISENBEIß 
        * 14 Feb 1775 
> z14.2 DANIEL EISENBEIß 
        * 16 Jan 1777 
> z14.3 MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
        * 5 Apr 1780 
(Source; a:3.1.5.3.7-4.7.8.6.5-1 Albert Eisenbeiß, Germany)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z15 CATHERINE EISENBEIß 
      * 1724 
      + 16 Oct 1790, died at age of 66 or 67 
      oo Peter Klinger 
      On 24 Sep 1751, Catherine and her husband arrived in  
       Philadelphia aboard the ship Neptune.  w: Johann Georg  



       EISENBEIß was also on board. 
      Another source lists Johann Peter Klinger, * circa 1720 in Pfaffen-Beefurth, 
       Hesse-Darmstadt, Germany, + 18 Jul 1785 in Stonetown, Berks Co, PA, married 
       Anna Catharine Eisenhauer, married 15 Aug 1743, Brensbach, Hesse-Darmstadt,  
       Germany.  Arrived in Philadelphia, 24 Sep 1751 with his brother Johann 
       Philip (Fillippe) on Neptune.  This info is almost identical to w: with the 
       Exception of the last name Eisenhauer instead of Eisenbeis.  Also, see  
       z174.1.2 
(Source; w:1.9.4.3.4-3 Melissa L. Sutton, Dennis Eisenbeis)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z16 PHILIP EISENBISE 
      * circa 1822, Hessen-Darmstadt (zip 64283) 
      oo Elizabeth ? 
      * circa 1837, Hessen-Darmstadt 
      Lived in Reading, Pennsylvania in 1880 
> z16.1 CAROLINE EISENBISE 
        * circa 1858, Pennsylvania 
> z16.2 JACOB EISENBISE 
        * circa 1861, Pennsylvania 
> z16.3 LIZIE EISENBISE 
        * circa 1863, Pennsylvania 
> z16.4 MAGGIE EISENBISE 
        * circa 1865, Pennsylvania 
> z16.5 JOHN EISENBISE 
        * circa 1869, Pennsylvania 
> z16.6 WILLIAM EISENBISE 
        * circa 1875, Pennsylvania 
> z16.7 ANNIE EISENBISE 
        * circa 1879, Pennsylvania 
(Source; w:1.9.4.3.4-3 Melissa L. Sutton)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z17 FREDRICH EISENBISE 
      * circa 1848, Germany 
      oo Annie ? 
      * circa 1846, Germany 
      Lived in Allegheny, Pennsylvania in 1880 
> z17.1 EMMA EISENBISE 
        * circa 1879, Pennsylvania 
> z17.2 MAISIE EISENBISE 
        * circa 1880, Pennsylvania 
(Source; w:1.9.4.3.4-3 Melissa L. Sutton)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z18 GEORGE EISENBEIS  
      * circa 1852, Württemberg 
      oo Barbara ? 
      * circa 1853, Pennsylvania 
      Lived in Lycoming, Pennsylvania in 1880 
> z18.1 CAROLINE EISENBEIS 
        * circa 1877, Pennsylvania 
> z18.2 ROSE EMMA EISENBEIS 
        * circa 1878, Pennsylvania 
> z18.3 GEORGE F. EISENBEIS 
        * circa 1880, Pennsylvania 
(Source; w:1.9.4.3.4-3 Melissa L. Sutton)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z19 ? EISENBISE 
       * circa 1780, Germany 
       oo Catherine ? 
          * circa 1790, Germany 
       The children lived in Thompson, Ohio in 1850 with Charles Krupp  
> z19.1 JACOB EISENBISE => 
        * circa 1834, Germany 
> z19.2 MARY EISENBISE 
        * circa 1836, Germany 
> z19.3 ELIZABETH EISENBISE 



        * circa 1840, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z19.1 JAKOB EISENBISE 
        * circa 1834, Germany 
        Lived in Bellevue, Ohio in 1860 
        oo Catherine ? 
           * circa 1838, Massachusetts 
> z19.1.1 MARY EISENBISE 
          * circa 1858, Ohio 
> z19.1.2 MEDES EISENBISE 
          * circa 1859, Ohio 
(Source; w:1.9.4.3.4-3 Melissa L. Sutton)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z21 FREDERICK EISENBEIS 
      * circa 1811 or 1816, Bavaria 
      Was related to y:1.4.3.8.3-10 Anna Margaretha Eisenbeiß  
      An 1860 Ohio census? lists a birthdate circa 1816 
      The passenger record lists circa 1812 
      The US 1880 census lists circa 1811 
      Changed his name to Eisenbise? 
      Arrived on the Marathon in New York in July 1850.  Came with Johann Jodokus 
       Emmert and the sisters Christine and Pauline Hartner.  Came from 
       Mittelfranken in the district of Bavaria.  Frederic was 38 years old. 
      Lived in Parma, Ohio in 1860 
      1880 US Census in Cuyahoga, Ohio lists Frederic Eisenbeis 
      oo Maria (Mary) Reis, 23 Nov 1852, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
         * circa 1829, Bavaria 
> z21.1 ANNA EISENBEIS 
      * circa 1853, Parma, Ohio 
> z21.2 MARY EISENBEIS 
        * circa 1857, Cleveland, Ohio 
> z21.3 JOHN FREDRICK EISENBEIS => 
        * 20 Jan 1859, Lindale, Ohio 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z21.3 JOHN FREDRICK EISENBEIS 
        * 20 Jan 1859, Lindale, Ohio 
        + 1938 
        oo Mary Pauline Greiner 
           * 23 Jul ?, Spiegelberg, Wittenberg, Germany 
           + Sep 1942 
> z21.3.1 WILLAMINA FREDERICKA AUGUSTA EISENBEIS 
          * 11 Jul 1884, Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
> z21.3.2 MARY EISENBEIS 
          * Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
> z21.3.3 FREDRICK EISENBEIS 
          * Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
> z21.3.4 WILLIAM EISENBEIS 
          * Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
> z21.3.5 GEORGE EISENBEIS 
          * Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
> z21.3.6 RUDOLPH HERMAN EISENBEIS 
          * 13 May 1894, Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
          + 10 May 1976 
          died from leukemia 
          oo Maria (Mary) Anna Nipper 
> z21.3.7 HELENA LOISA FEDRICKA EISENBEIS 
          * 8 Dec 1900, Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Ohio 
(Source; w:1.9.4.3.4-3 Melissa L. Sutton, Werner Emmert, Ludwigsburg)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z22 GULLET EISENBEIS 
      * circa 1842, Pennsylvania 
      Lived in Allegheny, Pennsylvania in 1860 
      Drug Store Clerk 
(Source; w:1.9.4.3.4-3 Melissa L. Sutton)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# z23 JACOB EISENBEIS 
      * 26 Sep 1833, Wurtenberg 
      Lived in Wittensweiler, Freudenstadt 
      Applied to emmigrated to North America in Apr 1853 
      Lived in Allegheny, Pennsylvania in 1860 
      Shoemaker 
      John Eisenbeis (* circa 1839, Wurtenberg) also lived in this household. 
      oo Theressa ? 
         * circa 1836, Wurtenberg 
> z23.1 GEORGE EISENBEIS 
        * circa 1858, Wurtenberg 
(Source; w:1.9.4.3.4-3 Melissa L. Sutton)  
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Wuerttemberg Emigration Index Volume 3, 569272) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z24 JOHN GOTTLIEB EISENBEIS 
      * circa 1803, Wurtenberg 
      Lived in Reserve, Pennsylvania in 1860 
      Vinegar Manufacturer 
      oo Christina Barbara Freund 
         * circa 1810, Wurtenberg 
> z24.1 MARY EISENBEIS 
        * circa 1841, Pennsylvania 
> z24.2 HEINRICH (HENRY) EISENBEIS => 
        * 22 Dec 1845, Pittsburg, Pennsylvania 
> z24.3 JOHN EISENBEIS 
        * circa 1848, Pennsylvania 
> z24.4 FRED WM. EISENBEIS 
        * circa 1853, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z24.2 HEINRICH (HENRY) EISENBEIS 
        * 22 Dec 1845, Pittsburg, Pennsylvania 
        + 7 Jan 1910, Pittsburg, Pennsylvania 
        Served in the Civil War 
        oo Emilia (Amelia) Meyer 
           * circa 1851 
           + 1 Feb 1939, Pittsburg, Pennsylvania 
> z24.2.1 LEAH A. EISENBEIS => 
          * 6 Feb 1871 
> z24.2.2 EMMA EISENBEIS 
          * 21 Jul 1873 
> z24.2.3 STELLA S. EISENBEIS => 
          * 29 Nov 1875 
> z24.2.4 HENRY EISENBEIS 
          * circa 1878 
          + before 1908 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z24.2.1 LEAH A. EISENBEIS 
          * 6 Feb 1871 
          oo George Schnitzer 
             Last name spelled Schneitzer sometimes 
> z24.2.1.1 GEORGE SCHNITZER 
            Died as baby. 
> z24.2.1.2 ELEANOR SCHNITZER => 
> z24.2.1.3 BILLY SCHNEITZER 
            Drowned in Atlantic City 
> z24.2.1.4 RUBY SCHNEITZER => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z24.2.1.2 ELEANOR SCHNITZER 
            oo Charles Eber 
> z24.2.1.2.1 RUBY EBER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z24.2.1.4 RUBY SCHNITZER 
            oo Russell Lauderbaugh 
            oo2 ? Wagner 
> z24.2.1.4.1 RICHARD LAUDERBAUGH 



> z24.2.1.4.2 FLORENCE LAUDERBAUGH 
> z24.2.1.4.3 EVELYN LAUDERBAUGH 
> z24.2.1.4.4 RUSSELL LAUDERBAUGH 
              Changed last name to Wagner 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z24.2.3 STELLA S. EISENBEIS 
          * 29 Nov 1875 
          oo Henry Ladley 
> z24.2.3.1 HENRY LADLEY 
(Source; w:1.9.4.3.4-3 Melissa L. Sutton)  
(Source; z:24.2.- Chis Oyler)  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z25 ELIZABETHA EISENBEIS 
      Quite likely related to d:1 Magdalina Eisenbeis. 
      oo Mattheis Weisser 
      Moved from Russia, circa 1874. 
      Settled in or near Tyndall, South Dakota 
> z25.1 CHRISTINA WEISSER 
        * 3 Feb 1848, Neudorf 
        ~ 4 Feb 1848, Neudorf, Russia 
        Glückstal Record 1882641-2-338-031 
> z25.2 CHRISTIAN WEISSER 
        * 26 Apr 1850, Neudorf 
        Glückstal Record 1882651-3-310-088 
> z25.3 ROSINA WEISSER 
        * 3 Sep 1852, Neudorf 
        ~ 7 Sep 1852, Neudorf, Russia 
        Glückstal Record 1883185-1-354-156 
> z25.4 CHRISTINA WEISSER 
        * 24 Apr 1854, Neudorf 
        ~ 25 Apr 1854, Neudorf 
        Glückstal Record 1883189-2-420-89 
> z25.5 KATHARINA WEISSER 
        * 23 Jul 1855 Neudorf 
        ~ 25 Jul 1855, Neudorf 
        Glückstal Record 1884075-1-453-129 
> z25.6 MARTIN WEISSER 
        * 26 Aug 1857 Neudorf 
        ~ 1 Aug 1857, Neudorf 
        Glückstal Record 1884103-2-720-76 
(Source; e:- Jeannette Spratford, Carmichael, California and WWW) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z26 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
      An second spelling variation may be Eissenbeiss 
      oo Friedrich Perrmann, 21 Nov 1844, Glückstal, Russia 
         An spelling variation may be Permann 
      Glückstal Record 1882634-3-049-031 
> z26.1 CATHARINA MARGARETHA PERRMANN 
        * 9 Oct 1845, Cassel 
        Glückstal Record 1882636-2-125-191 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z27 MATTHAUS EISENBEIß 
      + 1848 from Cholera 
      Was from Dornstadt in Wurtemberg 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z28 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
      * circa 1899 
      + Aug 1950, Hoffnungstal 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z29 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
      oo Friedrich Buechler, 18 Nov 1852, Glückstal, Russia 
      Glückstal Record 1883185-1-340-037,  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z37 ELLA EISENBEIS 
      oo Albert Zimmerman 



         brother to z38 Wilhelmina Zimmerman 
(Source; Roger Ehrich) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z38 HENRY EISENBEIS 
      oo Wilhelmina Zimmerman 
> z38.1 ALDEN EISENBEIS => 
> z38.2 ROLAND EISENBEIS => 
> z38.3 HENRY EISENBEIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z38.1 ALDEN EISENBEIS 
        oo Eileen M. Sthaman 
> z38.1.1 DAVID EISENBEIS 
> z38.1.2 TIMOTHY EISENBEIS 
> z38.1.3 MICHAEL EISENBEIS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z38.2 ROLAND EISENBEIS 
        oo Virginia Fredrickson 
> z38.2.1 KENNETH EISENBEIS 
> z38.2.2 TAMMIE EISENBEIS 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z40 JACOBO EISENBEIS  
      (perhaps Jacobi) 
      oo Elisabetha Boehm, 2 Jan 1773, Hessen, Rheinhessen, Gau-Algesheim (55435) 
         Katholisch 
> z40.1 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIS 
        Christened 5 Nov 1776, Hessen, Rheinhessen, Gau-Algesheim, Katholisch 
> z40.2 ELISABETHA EISENBEIS 
        Christened 10 Oct 1779, Hessen, Rheinhessen, Gau-Algesheim, Katholisch 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z41 JOHANN LUDWIG EISENBEIS 
      oo Wilhelmine Auge Hache 
> z41.1 EMIL WILHELM EISENBEIS 
        Christened 31 Aug 1845, Pr, Brandenburg, Berlin Stadt, Sankt Petri 
> z41.2 AUGUSTE DOROTHEA EISENBEIS 
        Christened 7 Nov 1847, Pr, Brandenburg, Berlin Stadt, Sankt Petri 
> z41.3 ANNA MARIE DOROTHEA EISENBEIS 
        Christened 8 Sep 1850, Pr, Branderburg, Berlin Stadt, Sankt Petri 
> z41.4 ANNA DOROTHEA EISENBEIS 
        Christened 24 Oct 1852, Pr, Brandenburg, Berlin Stadt, Neuekirche 
          d/o Louis Eisenbeis & Wilhelmine Auge Hache (perhaps she remarried) 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z42 MORITZ EISENBEIS  
      oo Auge Schwedler 
> z42.1 LOUISE AUGUSTE EISENBEIS 
        Christened 15 Nov 1840, Pr, Brandenburg, Berlin Stadt, Sophien   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z43 CARL WILHELM EISENBEIß  
      oo Auge Henriette Schwedler 
      oo2 Johanne Bertha Schwedler  
      oo3 Auge Henriette Schwedler 
> z43.1 HERMANN LOUIS EISENBEIß 
        Christened 28 Aug 1842, Pr, Brandenburg, Berlin Stadt, Sophien   
        s/o Auge Henriette Schwedler 
> z43.2 AUGUSTE OTTILIE EISENBEIß 
        Christened 26 May 1844, Pr, Brandenburg, Berlin Stadt, Sophien   
        d/o Johanne Bertha Schwedler  
> z43.3 AUGUST WILHELM EISENBEIß 
        Christened 16 May 1847, Pr, Brandenburg, Berlin Stadt, Luisenstadt  
        s/o Auge Henriette Schwedler 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# z44 AUGUST WILHELM CHRISTIAN JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
      oo Bertha Luise Charlotte Wolff, 22 Nov 1878, Lippe, Horn, Evangelisch   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z45 CARL GOTTLIEB EISSENBEISS  
      oo Mathilde Amalie Oechslin 
> z45.1 JULIE DOROTHEE EISSENBEISS 
        Christened 2 Jun 1872, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Esslingen, Evangelisch   
> z45.2 CARL EMIL EISENBEIß 
        Christened 25 May 1873, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Esslingen, Evangelisch   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z46 GEORG EISSENBEISS  
      oo Margareta Dorothea Fleischmann 
> z46.1 MARGARETHA DOROTHEA EISSENBEISSd 
        * 25 Nov 1865, Bayern, Mittelfranken, Neustadt Aisch, Morbach (zip 01413)  
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z49 JOHANNES EISENBEIß  
      Perhaps adopted in 1677 (LDS microfilm had a code letter "s" 
       and a date of "circa 1677".) in Württemberg, Schwarzwaldkreis.  
      oo Anna Gaisser, 14 Sep 1706 in Württemberg, Schwarzwaldkreis, Grombach 
         Grombach is also Bad Rappenau (zip 74906)   
> z49.1 JACOB EISENBEIß 
        * 1712, Württemberg, Schwarzwaldkreis 
> z49.2 ELISABETHA EISENBEIß,  
        Perhaps adopted in 1714 (LDS microfilm had a code 
         letter "s", and a date of "circa 1714".) in Württemberg, Schwarzwald   
        oo Johann Geog Schwenckh, 13 May 1732, Württemberg, Schwarzwaldkreis   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z50 JOHANN CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß  
      oo Johanne Ida Lorecke 
> z50.1 GEORG HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
        Christened 27 Jul 1851, Pr, Brandenburg, Berlin Stadt, Dreifaltigkeit   
> z50.2 WILHELMINE MARIE EISENBEIß 
        Christened 26 Dec 1853, Pr, Brandenburg, Berlin Stadt, Gnaden-invaliden  
         Kirche 
> z50.3 ELISE MARIE EISENBEIß 
        Christened 2 Mar 1856, Pr, Brandenburg, Berlin Stadt, Gnaden-Invaliden 
         Kirche 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z51 HUGO ALEXANDER EISENBEIß  
      oo Barbara Schindler 
> z51.1 HUGO PHILIPP JOSEPH EISENBEIß  
        Christened 9 Aug 1868, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Esslingen, Evangelisch   
> z51.2 ELISE ROSINE EISENBEIß 
        Christened 29 Oct 1871, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Esslingen, Evangelisch   
> z51.3 PHILIPPINE JULIE EISENBEIß  
        Christened 18 Jan 1874, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Esslingen, Evangelisch   
> z51.4 MARIA CLARA EISENBEIß  
        Christened 18 Jul 1875, Wuerrt Neckarkreis, Esslingen, Evangelisch   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z53 FRIEDRICH WILHELM PHILIPP EISENBEIß  
      oo Dorothea Kueneth 
> z53.1 ALOYS EISENBEIß 
        * 29 Sep 1860, Bayen, Unterfranken, Marktbrett 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z54 JOHANN CONRAD EISENBEIß 
> z54.1 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
        * 1756, Pr, Sachsen, Liebschuetz, Lobenstein 
        oo Johanna Erdmuthe Elisabeth Weber, 18 Apr 1782, Pr, Sachsen, Liebschütz,  



            Lobenstein (zip 07368) 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z55 FRIEDERIKE EISENBEIS 
> z55.1 MARIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIS 
        Christened 3 Jan 1817, Baden, Mosbach, Mosbach (zip 74821) 
        Evangelisch   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z57 BERTHA EISENBEIß  
      * 22 Nov 1829, Württemberg, Jagstkreis, Kuenzelsau (zip 74653) 
       A relative of Elizabeth E. Jeffs 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z59 CHRISTIANA FRIEDRIKA EISENBEIS 
      oo Karl Joseph Scheurenbrand, 4 Mar 1855, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, 
          Denkendorf (zip 73770) 
         Evangelisch 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z60 CHRISTINE KATHARINE EISENBEIß 
      * 24 Oct 1773, Württemberg Kerchheim, Weilheim an der Teck (Tübingen, zip 
         72072) 
       A relative of Jakob Louis Miller 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z61 DAVID FRIEDRICH EISENBEIß 
      oo Justina Cathrina Mutz, 13 May 1776, Württemberg, Schwarzwaldkreis, Glatten 
         (zip 72293) 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z64 JOHANNE MARIE DOROTHEE EISENBEIS 
      oo Johann Leitgeber, 21 Jan 1844, PR, Branderburg, Berlin Stadt, 
          Gnaden-Invaliden Kirche 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z65 JACOB EISENBEIS 
      * 30 Jul 1892, Württemberg, Schwarzwaldkreis, Frutenhof (Freudenstadt, zip 
         72250) 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z66 ANNA CATHARINA EISENBEIS 
      * 20 May 1717, Hessen, Starkenburg, Nieder-Kainsbach (Brensbach, zip 64395) 
                     (Comes from area near the Eisenbeißers) 
      Perhaps z174.1.2  
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z67 ANNA CATHARINA EISENBEIS 
      oo Johann Peter Rettig, 6 Jun 1765, Bayern, Schwaben, Neukirchen   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z68 ANNA ELISABETH EISENBEIS 
      * 23 Nov 1680, Bayern, Mittelfranken, Losaurach (part of 91459 Markt Erlbach) 
      See y: family 
       A relative of John Koerber 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z69 MARGARETHA KAROLINA AGNES EISENBEIß 
      oo Wilhelm Muenzenthaler, 18 Apr 1870, Bayern, Unterfranken, Marktbreit 
         (97340) 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z70 FRANZISKA EISENBEIß 
      oo Karl Ludwig Guida Zuch, 10 Apr 1871, Bayern, Unterfranken, Marktbreit   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z71 JOHANNE JULIA EISENBEIß 
      oo Karl Georg Friedrich Ernst Goller, 26 Nov 1872, Bayern, Unterfranken, 
          Marktbreit 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z72 MARGARETHA LUISE STEPHANIE EISENBEIß 
      oo Karl Wilhelm Ludwig Greiner, 15 Sep 1874, Bayern, Unterfranken, 
          Marktbreit 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z73 JOH. BAPT. EISENBEIS 
      oo Cathrian Noerdershaeuser, 30 Oct 1862, Pr, Rheinland, Koblenz Stadt, 
          Sankt Kastor (zip 56068) 
         Katholisch 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z80 KAROLINE EISENBEIS 
      * 29 May 1841, Neunkirchen A. D. Blies   
      A relative of Louise J. Muller 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z82 JOHANN JACOB EISENBEIS 
      + 1825, Württemberg, Calw (zip 75365) 
      A relative of Frederick Gfrorer 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z84 MARIA DOROTHEA EISENBEIS 
      oo Johann Michael Wagner, 1662, Pr, Rheinland, Dudweiler (Saarbrücken, zip 
          66125) 
         Evangelisch   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z86 MARIA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
      * circa 1709, Wuerrt, Neckar Of Heilbronn (zip 74078) 
      oo Johannes Wäger   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z87 MARIE ERNSTINE EISENBEIß 
      oo Johann Christoph Philipp Lautenschlager, 1849, Reuss-Jüngere-Linie, 
          Heinersdorf bei Lobenstein (zip 07356) 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z89 BARBARA EISSENBEISS  
     * 1689, Bayern, Mittelfranken, Birkenfeld   
     oo Georg Adam Hertlein, 29 May 1713, Bayern, Mittelfranken, Schauerheim,  
         Neustadt an d’Aische (zip 94413) 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z90 BARBARA EISSENBEISS 
      * 14 May 1716, Bayern, Schwaben, Buchen (Odenwald?, zip 74722?) 
      A relative of John Ferdinand Koerber 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z91 MARIA MARGARETHA EISENBEISE   
      Also listed as Maria Margaretha Eisenbeisin (the female form of Eisenbeis) 
      oo Nicolaus Staettler, 14 Nov 1768, Bayern, Pfalz, Pirmasens (zip 66954) 
         Evangelische und militar 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Germany) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z92 BARBARA EISENBEIS 
      oo Nikolaus Bohs, 18 Feb 1759, Bayern, Mittelfranken, Hagenhofen 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z93 PETER EISENBEISERS 



> z93.1 ANNA CATHARINE EISENBEISERS 
        Christened 3 Apr 1714, PR, Westfalen, Soest (zip 59494) 
        Sankt Petri Evangelisch 
> z93.2 CHRISTINE MARGARETHA EISENBEISERS 
        Christened 30 Jul 1716, PR, Westfalen, Soest, Sankt Petri Evangelisch  
> z93.3 JOHANN WILLEBRANDT EISENBEISER  
        Christened 23 Nov 1720, Pr, Westfalen, Soest, Sankt Petri Evangelisch   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z94 JACOB EISENBEIßER 
      * 1622, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Grosssachsenheim   
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z95 JACOB EISENBEIßER 
      oo Anna Christina Kemm   
> z95.1 HANS CHRISTOFF EISENBEIßER 
        * 19 Mar 1664, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Grosssachsenheim 
> z95.2 HANS JACOB EISENBEIßER 
        * 27 Jul 1665, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Grosssachsenheim 
> z95.3 HANS LEONHARDT EISENBEIßER 
        * 5 Jan 1667, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Grosssachsenheim 
> z95.4 ANNA CHRISTINA EISENBEIßER 
        * 20 Feb 1671, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Grosssachsenheim  
        oo Married Lorenz Loercher, 8 Feb 1701, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, 
            Grosssachsenheim 
> z95.5 HANS LEONHARD EISENBEIßER 
        * 31 Dec 1675, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Grosssachsenheim   
> z95.6 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIßER 
        * 14 Apr 1679, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Grosssachsenheim  
        oo Felix Stuerzinger, 6 Feb 1714, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, 
           * 1680, Freudental, Germany 
           + 23 Mar 1715 
           This was his 2nd marriage 
> z95.7 ANNA CATHARINA EISENBEIßER 
        * 14 Nov 1681, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Grosssachsenheim 
> z95.8 ANNA BARBARA EISENBEIßER 
        * 14 Jan 1684, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Grosssachsenheim 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z96 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIßER 
      oo Maria Margaretha Egner, 23 Apr 1713, Württemberg, Jagstkreis, Ingelfingen 
         (zip 74653) 
         Evangelisch 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z97 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIßER  
      oo Maria Elisabeth Kaz 
> z97.1 ROSINA MAGDALENA EISENBEIßER 
        * 31 Aug 1747, Württemberg, Neckar, Roigheim   
        oo Johann Michael Metzger, 29 Apr 1788, Württemberg, Neckarkreis, Roigheim 
           (zip 74255) 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z99 DOROTHEA MAGDALENA EISENBEISER 
      oo Johann Gottfried Schmidt, 23 Jan 1737, Schwarzburg-Rudolstadt, Rudolstadt 
         (zip 07407) 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z100 DOROTHEA MAGDALENA EISENBEISER 
       Married on 23 Jan 1747, Thuringen, Audolstadt   
       A relative of Louisa M. I. Schmidt 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z103 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
       oo Philipp Schaeffer, 18 Oct 1883, Glückstal, Russia 



       Glückstal Record 1895615-2-177-022 
> z103.1 PHILIPP SCHAEFFER 
         * 6 Aug 1885, Klein Bergdo 
         Glückstal Record 1897694-2-160-006 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z105 ROSINA EISENBEIß 
       oo Jacob Walz, 20 Jan 1870, Glückstal, Russia 
       Glückstal Record 1884111-2-549-1 
> z105.1 CHRISTINA WALZ 
         * 29 Jun 1871, Neudorf 
         Glückstal Record 1884125-2-544-54 
> z105.2 JACOB WALZ 
         * 9 Jan 1875, Neudorf 
         Glückstal Record 1884064-1-607-004 
> z105.3 EVA WALZ 
         * 7 Sep 1877, Neudorf 
         Glückstal Record 1895622-1-618-50 
> z105.4 CHRISTIAN WALZ 
         * 19 Sep 1879, Neudorf 
         Glückstal Record 1895629-1-159-083, 1895629-1-159-20 
> z105.5 FRIEDRICH WALZ 
         * 24 Apr 1882, Neudorf 
         Glückstal Record 1895610-1-148-031 
> z105.6 CHRISTINA WALZ 
         * 19 Jul 1884, Neudorf 
         Glückstal Record 1895616-3-160-053 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z107 DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
       oo Gottlieb Walth, 20 Feb 1884, Glückstal, Russia 
       Glückstal Record 1895616-3-177-027 
> z107.1 JOHANN WALTH 
          * 6 Mar 1884, Glückstal 
          Glückstal Record 1895616-3-138-032 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z113 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
       oo Rosina Dockter 
> z113.1 CHRISTINA EISENBEIß 
         * 23 Aug 1853, Glückstal, Russia 
         ~ 24 Aug 1853, Glückstal, Russia 
         Glückstal Record 1883188-2-408-148, 1883133-2-408-148 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z115 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
       oo Margaretha Neth, 23 Sep 1848, Grossliebental  
          * Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
          + 9 May 1858, 30y 4m 16d, Grossliebental 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z116 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
       oo Mathilde ? 
          * Odessa 
          + 19 Aug 1874, 29y 6m, Grossliebental 
> z116.1 ARTHUR THEODOR EISENBEIß 
         * 23 Jun 1871, Grossliebental  
         + 22 Jul 1871, Grossliebental 
> z116.2 RUDOLF MANFRED EISENBEIß 
         + 22 Jan 1874, 9m 8d, Grossliebental 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z117 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
       oo Katharine Maser, 23 May 1876, Grossliebental 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z118 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
       Widower 
       oo Lydie Kludt, 13 Jul 1875, Grossliebentha 
          Widow 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z119 FRIEDERIKA EISENBEIß 
       oo Gottlieb Schock, 20 Nov 1851 
          * 24 Mar 1825, Glückstal 
          + 21 Aug 1870, Glückstal 
> z119.1 PHILIPPINA SCHOCK 
         * 27 Jun 1852, Glückstal, Russia 
         ~ 28 Jun 1852, Glückstal, Russia 
         Glückstal Record 1883185-1-351-117 
> z119.2 KATHARINA SCHOCK 
         * 8 Jan 1854, Glückstal, Russia 
         ~ 10 Jan 1854, Glückstal, Russia 
         Glückstal Record 1883189-2-414-8          
> z119.3 GOTTLIEB SCHOCK 
         * 13 Aug 1855, Glückstal, Russia 
         ~ 15 Aug 1855 
         Glückstal Record 1884075-1-454-141 
         See a:3.1.5.3.7-4.8.2.3 
> z119.4 CHRISTIAN SCHOCK 
         * 28 Apr 1857, Glückstal, Russia 
         ~ 29 Apr 1857 
         + 16 Jan 1859, Glückstal 
         Glückstal Record 1884103-2-729-43 
> z119.5 BARBARA SCHOCK 
         * 18 Jan 1859, Glückstal, Russia 
         + 23 Jul 1859, Glückstal 
         Glückstal Record 1884093-2-189-9 
> z119.6 CHRISTIAN SCHOCK 
         * 3 May 1860, Glückstal, Russia 
         + 21 May 1860, Glückstal 
         Glückstal Record 1884080-1-485-34 
> z119.7 JOHANN SCHOCK 
         * 21 Apr 1861, Glückstal, Russia 
         + 17 Feb 1862, Glückstal 
         Glückstal Record 1884094-2-174-031 
> z119.8 ELISABETH SCHOCK 
         * 27 Nov 1862, Glückstal, Russia 
         Glückstal Record 1884095-3-461-103 
> z119.9 CHRISTINA SCHOCK 
         * 2 Oct 1864, Glückstal, Russia 
         Glückstal Record 1884123-4-006-071 
> z119.10 CHRISTIAN SCHOCK 
          * 30 Aug 1867, Glückstal 
          Glückstal Record 1884091-3-524-077 
> z119.11 BARBARA SCHOCK 
          * 18 Sep 1869, Glückstal 
          Glückstal Record 1884110-3-470-75 
> z119.12 GOTTLIEB SCHOCK 
          * 4 Sep 1876, Glückstal 
          + 5 Oct 1876, 1m 2d, Glückstal 
          Glückstal Record 1884070-1-627-79, 1884070-1-658-038 
> z119.13 FRIEDERIKE SCHOCK 
          * 16 Jan 1878, Glückstal 
          Glückstal Record 1895624-1-614-6 
> z119.14 FRIEDERIKE SCHOCK 
          * 19 Mar 1879, Glückstal 
          Glückstal Record 1895629-1-136-78, 1895629-1-136-033 
> z119.15 GOTTLIEB SCHOCK 
          * 10 Apr 1884, Kleinbergdor 



          Glückstal Record 1895616-3-220-003 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z120 FRIEDRICA EISENBEIß 
       oo Jacob Buechler, 21 Nov 1848, Glückstal, Russia 
       Glückstal Record 1882641-2-355-049, 1882641-2-855-49 
       Not in 1858 Glückstal Census ... must have moved. 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z121 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIß 
       May have been from Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
       oo Elisabeth ? 
> z121.1 EMILIE MATHILDE EISENBEIß 
         * 26 Jun 1871, Grossliebental 
         ~ 2 Jul 1871 
         + 25 Jul 1871, Grossliebental  
> z121.2 ELISABETHA PAULIN EISENBEIß 
         * 12 Apr 1874, Grossliebental 
         ~ 21 Apr 1874 
> z121.3 CAROLINE EISENBEIß 
         * 17 Jan 1876, Alexanderhilf  
         ~ 1 Feb 1876 
> z121.4 SOPHIE EISENBEIß 
         * 17 Jan 1877, Grossliebental 
> z121.5 GOTTLIEB EISENBEIß 
         + 26 Apr 1879, y 3m 18d, Alexanderhilf 
> z121.6 AMALIE EISENBEIß 
         * 22 Mar 1881, Grossliebental 
         + 24 Jan 1882, 10m 2d, Grossliebental 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z122 REGINA EISENBEIß 
       * 31 Mar 1893, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
       Born out of wedlock 
       oo Daniel Stock, 8 Feb 1918 
          * before 1893 
> z122.1 JOHANN EISENBEIß => 
         * 19 Nov 1911 
         Born out or wedlock, father is unknown 
> z122.2 ALBERT STOCK 
         * 4 Jul 1921 
> z122.3 MELITTA STOCK 
         * 3 Mar 1923 
> z122.4 WOLDEMAR STOCK 
         * 23 Oct 1924 
         + 13 Sep 1983, Köln 
> z122.5 EGON STOCK 
         * 5 Sep 1926 
> z122.6 EMIL STOCK 
         * 9 Nov 1927 
> z122.7 ADELINE STOCK 
         * 10 Nov 1929 
> z122.8 ELLA STOCK 
         * after 1929 
         + 5 Apr 1948, Leipzig/Sachsen 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records, Albert Eisenbeiß) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z122.1 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
         * 19 Nov 1911, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
         + 14 Oct 1978, Hücker-Aschen 
         Born out or wedlock, father is unknown 
         Umsiedler 1940 nach Sachsen 
         oo Elsa Wagner, circa 1940 
            * 10 Jul 1921, Hoffnungstal, Bessarabia 
            + 15 Jul 1963, Hücker-Aschen 



> z122.1.1 ERIKA EISENBEIß 
           * 30 May 1941, Gernsdorf 
> z122.1.2 HERTA EISENBEIß 
           * 13 Feb 1943, Schonwald/Westpr. 
> z122.1.3 EWALD EISENBEIß 
           * 12 Dec 1945, Hücker-Aschen 
> z122.1.4 ANGELIKA EISENBEIß 
           * 17 Feb 1950, Hücker-Aschen 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records, Albert Eisenbeiß) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z123 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
       oo David Hottmann, 22 Nov 1877 or 24 Nov 1877, Glückstal, Russia 
       Glückstal Record 1895622-1-634-040 
> z123.1 CATHARINA HOTTMANN 
         * 31 Aug 1878, Glückstal, Russia 
         Glückstal Record 1895624-1-623-098 
> z123.2 JAKOB HOTTMANN 
          * 15 Nov 1883, Klien Bergdo, Russia 
          Glückstal Record 1895615-2-167-015 
(Source; Dale Wahl Glückstal Records) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z137 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIS 
       * 20 Sep 1887 
       + 15 Apr 1960, South Dakota 
       Lived in Mobridge, South Dakota 
       Could be the same person as a:3.1.5.3.7-2.1.2.3.4 
> z137.1 HEINRICH RICHARD EISENBEIS 
         * 8 Dec 1915, South Dakota 
         Confirmed 22 Jun 1930 
> z137.2 EMELIA EISENBEIS 
         * 2 May 1917, South Dakota 
         Confirmed 22 Jun 1930 
> z137.3 ELLA MARIE EISENBEIS 
         * 28 Nov 1920 
         Confirmed 25 Mar 1934 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z138 HANS EISENBEIß 
       * 1576 
       + 23 May 1606, cruelly put to death 
       Routing, Lobenstein, Eliasbrunn (zip 07356) 
       Murdered his wife and children, wife was 30 years old  
> z138.1 ? EISENBEIß 
         + 28 Apr 1606, Eliasbrunn 
> z138.2 ? EISENBEIß 
         + 28 Apr 1606, Eliasbrunn 
> z138.3 ? EISENBEIß 
         * circa 1594 
         + 28 Apr 1606, Eliasbrunn 
> z138.4 ? EISENBEIß 
         * circa 1596 
         + 28 Apr 1606, Eliasbrunn 
> z138.5 ? EISENBEIß 
         * circa 1600 
         + 28 Apr 1606, Eliasbrunn 
> z138.6 ? EISENBEIß 
         * circa 1605 
         + 28 Apr 1606, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Saarländische Familienkunde, Vol 6,  
           Number 93, Page 373, "Tragedy in the house of EISENBEIß anno 1606) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z139 ANTHONIUS EISENBEIS 
       Died before 1633 
       Münzmeister (Coin engraver), Kirchheim, Bolanden, 20km north of 
        Kaiserslauten (zip 67292) 



       oo Katharina ?, 1633 
       Evengelich Kirch of Saarbrucken 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z140 HANS EISENBEIß 
       Lived at Eliasbrunn in 1622 
       Der Ältere at Eliasbrunn 
       Listed on 1622 Lobenstein tax list with four other Hans Eisenbeiß 
       see z140-z143, z165 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Saarländische Familienkunde, Vol 6,  
           Number 93, Page 373, "Tragedy in the house of EISENBEIß anno 1606) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z141 HANS EISENBEIß 
       Lived at Eliasbrunn in 1622 
       Der Jüngere at Eliasbrunn 
       Listed on 1622 Lobenstein tax list with four other Hans Eisenbeiß 
       see z140-z143, z165 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Saarländische Familienkunde, Vol 6,  
           Number 93, Page 373, "Tragedy in the house of EISENBEIß anno 1606) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z142 HANS EISENBEIß 
       Lived at Lichtenbrunn bei Lobenstein in 1622 
       Listed on 1622 Lobenstein tax list with four other Hans Eisenbeiß 
       see z140-z143, z165 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Saarländische Familienkunde, Vol 6,  
           Number 93, Page 373, "Tragedy in the house of EISENBEIß anno 1606) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z143 HANS EISENBEIß 
       Lived at Oberlemmitz bei Lobenstein in 1622 
       Listed on 1622 Lobenstein tax list with four other Hans Eisenbeiß 
       see z140-z143, z165 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Saarländische Familienkunde, Vol 6,  
           Number 93, Page 373, "Tragedy in the house of EISENBEIß anno 1606) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z144 LOUIS (LUDWIG) EISENBEIS 
       * Selstat, Alsace 
       Catholic 
       oo Caroline Oberrieden 
> z144.1 EUGENE EISENBEIS 
         + 1920, Selestat 
         Died in auto accident 
> z144.2 PHILIPPE EMILE EISENBEIS => 
         * 1 May 1894 
> z144.3 ERNESTINE EISENBEIS 
         * 1901, Selestat 
         + 1990, Neuhoffern, Ludwigschaffen 
> z144.4 EUGENIE EISENBEIS => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z144.2 PHILIPPE EMILE EISENBEIS 
         * 1 May 1894 
         + 17 Mar 1923 
         oo Marie Madeleine Müller, 11 May 1920 
> z144.2.1 SUZANNA EMILIENNE EISENBEIS 
           * 5 Mar 1921, Selestat 
           Lives in Oxford, England 
           Never Married 
> z144.2.2 ALICE JOSEPHINE EMILIENNE EISENBEIS 
           * 21 Jun 1923, Selestat 
           Never Married 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z144.4 EUGENIE EISENBEIS 
         oo Philippe Witz, 1923, Ludwigschaffen 
> z144.4.1 CAROLE EISENBEIS 
> z144.4.2 IRINE EISENBEIS 
> z144.4.3 JUSTINE EISENBEIS 



(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z145 LOUISA EISENBEIS 
       Lived in Neunkirchen 
> z145.1 CAROLINA EISENBEIß => 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z145.1 CAROLINA EISENBEIß 
         She was born out of wedlock 
         Lived in Neunkirchen 
         oo Friedrich Andreas Georg Ludwig Ulrich, 9 Jun 1842 
            s/o Wilhelm Ulrich & Maria Barbara Schäfer 
> z145.1.1 GEORG JOSEPH ULRICH 
           * 9 Nov 1842, Neunkirchen 
           Grubenseher 
           oo Fredericka Karolina Auga Themann 
              * 1842, Neubrandenburg 
              d/o Christian Friedrich Michael Christophe Themann &  
                   Johanna Karolina Sophia Vogelsang 
> z145.1.2 FRIEDRICH ANDREAS ULRICH 
           * 2 May 1847, Neunkirchen 
           + 21 Dec 1847 
> z145.1.3 WILHELMINA KATHERINA ULRICH 
           * 1848, Neunkirchen 
           oo Philipp John, 23 Dec 1871 
              * 1845 
              s/o Katharina John Merzig 
> z145.1.4 FRIEDRICH ALEXIUS HEINRICH ULRICH 
           * 1 Dec 1851, Neunkirchen 
           + 16 Jan 1866 
           Died from Sturzes in den Schucht (mining accident) zu Heinitz 
> z145.1.5 JOHAN NICOLAUS PHILIP HEINRICH ULRICH 
           * 1854, Neunkirchen 
           oo Katharina Plantage, Wagmann, 21 Jan 1881 
              * 1857 
              d/o Peter Wagmann & Katharina Schwitzgebel 
> z145.1.6 WILHELM CHRISTIAN ULRICH 
           * 8 Oct 1857, Neunkirchen 
           + 5 Mar 1858 
           Died from Krämpfe 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z146 MARIE SOPHIA EISENBEIS 
       oo Johann Jacob Bach 
> z146.1 GEORG BACH 
         * 23 Dec 1791 
         + 31 Jan 1867 
         Died from Alterschwäche 
         Zimmermann in Wellesweiler 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z151 MARIA KATHARINA EISENBEIß 
       Lived in Wellesweiler 
> z151.1 SOPHIA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
         * 25 Jun 1809 
         + 4 Nov 1810 
         Unehlich  
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z152 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
       oo Adam Grunel, Wiebelskirchen 
          Died before 1811 
> z152.1 JOHANN NICOLAUS GRUNEL 
         * 1799 
         + 5 Dec 1811, Wellesweiler, Ruhr 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z153 KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
       oo Nikolaus Sattler 
       Both died before daughter married 
> z153.1 MARIA SATTLER 
         * 8 Oct 1796, Neunkirchen 
         + 27 Nov 1864 
         oo Heinrich Lichtenberger 
            Died before 1869 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z155 MARIA KATHARINA ELISABETHA EISENBEIS 
       Lived in Neunkirchen 
       oo Jacob Diel, Walpershofen, Riegelsberg (zip 66292) 
> z155.1 KATHARINA ELISABETHA DIEL 
         * 1772 
         + 3 Apr 1850, Neunkirchen 
         oo Johann Georg Ulrich 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z157 LOUISA EISENBEIS 
       oo Wilhelm Feuchtner, Neunkirchen 
       * 1793 
       + 23 Dec 1865 
       Kohlenmesser 
       s/o Conrad Feuchtner & Elisabetha Werkle, Neunkirchen 
           Bergmann 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z158 WILHELMINE EISENBEIß 
       oo Andreas Dorst, Wellesweiler 
> z158.1 ANDREAS DORST 
         * 24 May 1831, Wellesweiler 
> z158.2 JACOB DORST 
         * 1 Jan 1833, Wellesweiler 
         Machinwärten zu Dechen 
         oo Elisebetha Hollinger, 23 Aug 1860 
            d/o Friedrich Hollinger & Apollonia Dorst 
> z158.3 WILHELMINA DORST 
         * 15 Feb 1836, Wellesweiler 
         oo Friedrich Wilhelm Schmidt, 15 Jun 1858 
            s/o Wilhelm Schmidt & Dorothea Arnold 
> z158.4 JOHANN DORST 
         * 1 Jan 1836, Wellesweiler 
> z158.5 KARL DORST 
         * 23 Dec 1837, Wellesweiler 
> z158.6 WILHELM CHRISTIAN DORST 
         * 12 Jan 1839, Wellesweiler 
         Kohlenmesser 
         oo Katharina Rohrbach, 14 Apr 1881 
            * 1839 
            d/o Christian Rohrbach & Maria Kümmel 
> z158.7 KATHARINA DORST 
         * 8 Oct 1840, Wellesweiler 
         oo Christian Jacob Lang, 19 Oct 1865 
            s/o Christian Lang & Wilhelmina Rohrbach 
> z158.8 SOPHIA DORST 
         * 17 Oct 1842 
         + 21 Dec 1865, Wachenbett 
         oo Conrad Fey, 20 Apr 1865 
            s/o Johann Nikolaus Fey & Katharina Schmidt 
> z158.9 JOHAN JAKOB DORST 
         * 1845 
         oo Louisa Maria Spengler, 7 May 1869 
            d/o Johann Jakob Spengler & Maria Landmesser 



(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z159 LOUIS CHARLES EISENBEIS 
       Tanneur 
       oo Maria Emile Deleau 
       Lived in Etain, Moselle 
> z159.1 ETIENNE EUGENE EISENBEIS 
         * 15 Jul 1894, Etain, Moselle 
> z159.2 LOUISE ANTOINE EISENBEIS 
         * 26 Feb 1896, Etain, Moselle 
> z159.3 CHARLES GEORGES EISENBEIS => 
         * 20 Sep 1892, Etain, Moselle 
> z159.4 GEORGETTE CHARLOTTE EISENBEIS 
         * Sep 1899, Etain, Moselle 
         + 7 Mar 1969, Bologne, Haute-Marne 
> z159.5 ALBERT EMILE EISENBEIS 
         * 21 Oct 1901, Etain, Moselle 
         + 3 Oct 1975, Chaumont, Haute Marne 
         oo Maria Ernestine Gabrielle Jeannot, 25 Aug 1923 
> z159.6 POL RENE' EISENBEIS 
         * 31 Aug 1907, Etain, Moselle 
         + 11 Feb 1976, Rocourt la Co^te, Haute Marne 
         oo Marcelle Marie Irma Payen 
            * 12 Jun 1929, Handelot, Haute Marne 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z159.3 CHARLES GEORGES EISENBEIS 
         * 20 Sep 1892, Etain, Moselle 
         + 15 Apr 1968, Sauveterre de Bearn, Basses Pyrennees 
         oo Suzanne Eloïse Peyen 
            * 10 Aug 1897 
> z159.3.1 GUY EISENBEIS 
           * 20 Oct 1926, Liffol le Grand, Vosges 
           + 5 Aug 1989, Salies de Be'arn 
           oo Pierretta Recart 
              * 24 Nov 1925, Salies de Be'arn 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z162 PHILIPP EISENBEIß 
       oo Sophia Schmidt 
       Both died before 1870 
> z162.1 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
         * 1848 
         Bergmann in Neunkirchen 
         oo Helena Scharf, 28 May 1870 
            * 1850, Schwarzenbach 
            d/o JOseph Scharf & Margaretha Schwiekert 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z164 JACOB EISENBEIß 
> z164.1 MAGDALENA EISENBEIß 
         + 25 Jul 1858, Glückstal 
(Source; Parish Register of Deaths, Evangelical Lutheran Church of Odessa) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z165 HANS EISENBEIß 
       Lived at Thierbach 
       Witwe 
       Listed on 1622 Lobenstein tax list with four other Hans Eisenbeiß 
       see z140-z143, z165 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Saarländische Familienkunde, Vol 6,  
           Number 93, Page 373, "Tragedy in the house of EISENBEIß anno 1606) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z166 SIMON EISENBEIß 
       Lived at Oberlemmitz bei Lobenstein in 1622 
       see z143 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Saarländische Familienkunde, Vol 6,  



           Number 93, Page 373, "Tragedy in the house of EISENBEIß anno 1606) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z168 WILHELM EISENBEIS 
       * 22 Nov 1838, Wiebelskirchen 
       Moved to the U.S. in 1870 
(Source; Walter Petto) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z169 LOTHAR EISENBEIß 
       * 2 Mar 1890, Nürnberg 
       + 27 Feb 1983, München 
       Bankkaufmann 
       oo Käthe Moroff, München 
          * 21 Oct 1900, Hof 
          Descendent of Hans Sach, 1494-1576, shoemaker and poet at Nürnberg 
> z169.1 INGE EISENBEIß => 
         * 24 Jul 1922, München 
> z169.2 ELFRIEDE EISENBEIß => 
         * 5 Feb 1924, München 
> z169.3 HERMANN EISENBEIß 
         * 8 Jun 1928, München 
         Photographer in München 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Walter Buchholz; Nachkommen von Hans Sachs) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z169.1 INGE EISENBEIß 
         * 24 Jul 1922, München 
         Lives in Berlin 
         oo Werner Zillich, 8 Jul 1946, München 
            * 26 Jun 1913 
            Pastor 
> z169.1.1 EVA MARIA ZILLICH 
           * 29 Jan 1948, Berlin 
           oo ? Kroupa 
> z169.1.2 CHRISTIAN JOHANNES ZILLICH 
           * 6 Feb 1950, Berlin 
           Journalist in Hamburg 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Walter Buchholz; Nachkommen von Hans Sachs) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z169.2 ELFRIEDE EISENBEIß 
         * 5 Feb 1924, München 
         Lives in Eichendorf-Perting near Nürnberg 
         oo Otto Hundsdorfer, 14 Aug 1947, München 
            * 12 Apr 1921, München 
            Teacher 
> z169.2.1 RUTH HUNDSDORFER 
           * 29 May 1948, München 
           Säuglingsschwester (nurse) 
> z169.2.2 PETER HUNDSDORFER 
           * 17 Sep 1953, München 
           Lives at Nürnberg 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Walter Buchholz; Nachkommen von Hans Sachs) 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z170 WILHELMINE MARIA EISENBEIS 
       oo Aug Rudolf Bertler, Böffingen, Schwarzwald, Glatten (zip 72293)  
          * 5 Aug 1914, Mengen 
          Farmer at Mengen (zip 88512) 
> z170.1 WALTRAUD BERTLER 
         * 10 Mar 1959, Mengen 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Deutsches Familienarchiv, Band 31, Seite 90) 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z171 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
       Never married 
       Lived, Gifting, Northern Bavaria, Frankenwald 
> z171.1 JOHANN EISENBEIß => 
         * 1 Feb 1896, Gifting, Frankenwald, Wilhelmsthal Kreis Kronach (zip 96352) 
(Source; Harald Eisenbeiß, Dennis Eisenbeis) 



---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z171.1 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
         * 1 Feb 1896, Gifting, Frankenwald 
         + 1 Jun 1943 
         Saegemuehlenarbeiter (Saw-Mule Worker)  
         oo Hedwig Gampert, 7 Feb 1921, Possek 
            * 29 Nov 1894, Rottenbach, Frankenwald 
            + 22 Apr 1976 
> z171.1.1 ANNA ELIZABETH EISENBEIß => 
           * 9 Feb 1935, Hesselbach, Frankenwald 
(Source; Harald Eisenbeiß, Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z171.1.1 ANNA ELIZABETH EISENBEIß 
           * 9 Feb 1935, Hesselbach, Frankenwald 
           Never married 
> z171.1.1.1 HARALD ANTON ROBERT EISENBEIß => 
             * 15 Jun 1956, Erlangen 
(Source; Harald Eisenbeiß, Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z171.1.1.1 HARALD ANTON ROBERT EISENBEIß 
             * 15 Jun 1956, Erlangen 
             Computer-Technician 
             s/o Joshua Henry Newman 
             oo Birgit Carola Ott, 17 May 1991, Muggendorf 
                * 28 Jan 1964, Ebermannstadt 
> z171.1.1.1.1 CARLOS KLAUS GUENTER EISENBEIß 
               * 5 Oct 1991, Forchheim 
> z171.1.1.1.2 FLOYD WILLIAM HENRY EISENBEIß 
               * 31 May 1993, Forchheim 
(Source; Harald Eisenbeiß, Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z174 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIß 
       Lived in Freudenstadt 
> z174.1 SAMUEL EISENBEIß => 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Deutsches Familienarchiv, Band 31, Seite 90) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z174.1 SAMUEL EISENBEIß 
         Metzger (Butcher) in Nieder-Kainsbach, Brensbach (zip 64395) 
         Niederkainsbach is near 64395 Brensbach, 40 km SSE Frankfurt, and near 
          Weschnitz which has many Eisenhauer.  Dwight D. Eisenhower is a descendent 
          of Johann Friedrich Eisenhauer (* circa 1660, + 2 Feb 1729) at Kalsbrunn, 
          a small village near Forbach (6 km SW of Saarbrücken). 
         oo Catharina Ehrard, 9 May 1714, Niederkainsbach 
            * 27 Jan 1687 
            d/o Sebastian Erhard (~ 16 Dec 1655, + 10 Jul 1726) & Margaretha Daub 
                (~ 24 Feb 1659, + 5 May 1731) 
> z174.1.1 ELISABETH EISENBEIß 
           * 17 Mar 1715 
> z174.1.2 ANNA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
           * 19 Feb 1717 
           Perhaps z66  
           oo Johann Peter Klinger 
           Perhaps z15 
> z174.1.3 ANNA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
           * 20 May 1719 
> z174.1.4 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
           * 29 Dec 1721 
           + 18 Mar 1722 
> z174.1.5 EVA MARGARETHE EISENBEIß 
           * 1 Mar 1723 
           oo Johann Adam Lautenschlager, 1 Mar 1757, Hessen, Starkenburg, 
               Brensbach 
> z174.1.6 ANNA MARGARETHE EISENBEIß 
           * 12 Aug 1725 
> z174.1.7 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 



           * 14 Aug 1728 
           Perhaps w; 
 
Additional notes; 
 
9 May 1714, Samuel EISENBEIß marries 
14 Oct 1717, Samuel Eisenbeis from Fruedenstadt becomes a citizen of 
                  Niederkainsbach 
1732, Samuel EISENBEIß buys an acre from mayor (Schultheisz) Johann Friedrich 
       Heuszel for 25 fl. 
21 Jun 1736 Samuel EISENBEIß gets a censure, reprimand, admonition. 
4 Jan 1748, Samuel EISENBEIß and Elisabeth EISENBEIß; censure, reprimand, 
                 admonition 
23 Nov 1751, Anna Catharina EISENBEIß buys a garden from Johann Lenhard Götz 
26 Jun 1754, Anna Catharina EISENBEIß and Eva EISENBEIß buy a house, acre, and 
               garden from their mother Anna Catharina EISENBEIß 
9 Sep 1756, Catharina Eisenbeis, Eva EISENBEIß, and Johann Lenhard Meyer buy a 
                   meadow from Hans Georg Riedel for 15fl. 
13 Jan 1757, Catharina EISENBEIß and Eva EISENBEIß buy a meadow from Hans Georg 
                  Riedel for 18 fl. 
1 Feb 1757, Catharina EISENBEIß sells house and area to Johann Adam 
                  Latuenschläger for 196 fl. 
10 Jun 1757, Johann Wilhelm Trinkaus buys an acre from his mother-in-law Catharina 
               Eisenbeis for 30 fl. 
20 Jun 1757, Anna Catharina EISENBEIß barts a house again a garden of Hans Georg 
               Ruland 
1757, Elisabeth Catharina EISENBEIß buys a house from her mother-in-law 
10 May 1765, Elisabeth Catharina EISENBEIß sells a house to Peter Rettig for 53 fl. 
 
Fl is “Gulden”, engl. florin 
 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries, Brensbacher and Niederkainsbacher Families  
           1655-1732 by Karl Eidenmüller and Hessische Familienkunde, Vol 17, Copy 
           1, Mar 1984, From Judicial Registers of Niederkainsback 1655-1780 by  
           Karl Eidenmüller, 
          Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z175 ? EISENBEIS 
 
Notes from Neunkirchen records; 
 
Godfather or Godmother in the year listed; 
 
1726; CATHARINA ELISABETH EISENBEIS, d/o JOHANN MARTIN EISENBEIS 
1738; MARIA CATHARINA, wife of JOST E. (Perhaps b:2.1.1.7) 
1741; JOST EISENBEIS 
1743; MARIA CATHARINA (not married), d/o JOST E. 
1748; JOHANN GEORG (not married), s/o JOST E. 
1752; MARIA MAGDALENA (not married), d/o JODOKUS E. 
 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Werner Dries) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z176 ELEONORE MARIA EISENBEIS 
       * 20 Jul 1751, Mittelheim, Oestrich-Winkel, Rheingau (zip 66375) 
       + 6 Feb 1814, Winkel 
       oo Michael Spahn, 22 Apr 1776, Winkel 
          * 5 Jun 1748 
          + 6 Sep 1804 
(Source; Werner Dries, Diozesanarchiv of the (kath.) Bistum Limburg at Limburg) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z177 JOHANN JAKOB EISENBEIS 
       ~ 9 Jan 1690, Mittelheim 
       Senator (Chief of city council) 
       oo ? ? 
       oo2 Maria Elisabeth ?, 13 Feb 1713 



           Was a widow when she married Johann 
> z177.1 MARIA MARTHA EISENBEIS 
         ~ 23 Feb 1716 
> z177.2 ANNA MARGARETHE EISENBEIS 
         ~ 23 Feb 1716 
> z177.3 JOHANN WENDELIN EISENBEIS 
         ~ 29 Sep  1718 
> z177.4 ANNA MARIA EISENBEIS 
         ~ 7 May 1721 
> z177.5 CHRISTOPH EISENBEIS 
         ~ 31 Oct 1722 
         Godfather, Ch. Ostern 
         oo Katharina Hirschmann, 17 Feb 1744, Mittelheim 
            ~ 30 Jan 1720, Mittelheim 
            Godmother, K. Stoll 
(Source; Werner Dries) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z178 NIKOLAUS JUNIOR EISENBEIS 
       Lived in Mittelheim 
       oo Margarethe ? 
(Source; Werner Dries) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z179 MARIA EISENBEIS 
       * 19 Jun 1879, Niederneunkirchen 
       + 23 Sep 1886, Neunkirchen 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z180 GEORG EISENBEIß 
> z180.1 CHRISTIANA MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß => 
         * 17 May 1763, Neunkirchen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z180.1 CHRISTIANA MARIA CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
         * 17 May 1763, Neunkirchen 
         + 4 Feb 1812, Neunkirchen 
         Died from Fieber 
         Possibly a twin to b:2.1.1.7.4-4 
         oo Valentin Werner 
         oo2 Christian Schmidt, 18 Oct 1791, Neunkirchen 
             s/o Johann Valentin Schmidt 
> z180.1.1 CAROLINA WERNER 
           * 9 Jun 1789 
           + 22 Jun 1846, Neunkirchen 
           oo Peter Schwem 
> z180.1.2 CATHARINA CAROLINA SCHMIDT 
           * 2 Aug 1792, Neunkirchen 
           + 27 Nov 1859 
           Died of Auszehrung 
           oo Friedrich Altpeter, Neunkirchen 
> z180.1.3 SOPHIA CATHARINA SCHMIDT 
           * 15 Jul 1798, Neunkirchen 
           + 5 Mar 1800, Neunkirchen 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z181 LUDWIG EISENBEIß 
       Immigrated to America from Ottweiler on 25 Mar 1837 with Heinrich Eisenbeis 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z182 HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
       Immigrated to America from Ottweiler on 25 Mar 1837 with Ludwig Eisenbeis 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z183 JOHANN NICOLAUS EISENBEIß 
       Schneidemüller 
> z183.1 NICOLAUS EISENBEIß 
         + 16 May 1680, Ottweiler (zip 66564) 
> z183.2 JOHANN MICHAEL EISENBEIß 
         + 7 Mar 1698, Ottweiler 



> z183.3 NICOLAUS EISENBEIß 
         + 15 Apr 1698, Ottweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z184 CASPER EISENENBEIS 
       oo Margaretha ? 
          + 23 Feb 1692, Ottweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z185 HANS EISENENBEIS 
       Zimmermann 
> z185.1 HANS GEORG EISENENBEIS 
         * circa 1682 
         + 19 Oct 1704, Ottweiler 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z186 HANS NICOLAUS EISENENBEIS 
       oo Margaretha ? 
          * circa Feb 1648 
          + 29 May 1707, Ottweiler, 59 years 13 weeks 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z188 NICOLAUS CASPAR EISENENBEIS 
       * circa 1659 
       + 14 Oct 1712, Ottweiler, 53 years 
       Beim Brauen von Bier für die Hochzeit seines Sohnes im kochenden Sud 
        umgekommen 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z190 NICOLAUS CASPAR EISENENBEIS 
       oo Anna ? 
          * circa 1660 
          + 17 Mar 1718, Ottweiler, 58 years 
          Died as a widow 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z191 HANS EISENENBEIS 
       * circa 1713 
       + 30 Mar 1720, Ottweiler, 76 years 
       Meister Zimmerman 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z192 HANS NICOLAUS EISENENBEIS 
       Schneidmüller 
       oo Elisabeth ? 
          * circa 1657 
          + 23 May 1720, Ottweiler, 63 years 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z193 HANS NICOLAUS EISENENBEIS 
       oo Margaretha ? 
          * circa 1674 
          + 17 Feb 1724, Ottweiler, 50 years 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z196 CHRISTIAN EISENBEIß 
       * 10 Nov 1716, Glatten 
       Waldfahrer 
       Thought to be a:3.1.5.3.6, but wasn’t, birth date may be wrong. 
       oo Christina ? 
          * circa 1721 
          + 21 Dec 1795, Glatten, age 74y 10m 3w 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z197 ANNA EISENBEIS 
       Hauskaufurkunde 22 Mar 1720, Nuernberg, Germany 
       (Ref A1) 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Stadarchiv Nuernberg 5 Dec 1995, Karl Dickert 1 Aug 1997) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z198 JOHANN EISENBEIS 
       Hauskaufurkunde 1758, Grosspfranger, ein Grosshänder für Lebensmittel, 
        (merchant) with Anna Margaretha Anna Barbara, Klara Susanna, Margaretha, 
        Johann Friedrich, Kunigunde, Johann Paul, Nuernberg, Germany 
        (Ref B14/1  L.192.143.b) 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Stadarchiv Nuernberg 5 Dec 1995, Karl Dickert 1 Aug 1997) 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z199 MARIA ELISABETH EISENBEIS 
       Hauskaufurkunde 1768, Nuernberg, Germany 
       (Ref B14/1  L.192.165) 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Stadarchiv Nuernberg 5 Dec 1995, Karl Dickert 1 Aug 1997) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z200 JOHANN FRIEDRICH EISENBEIS 
       Hauskaufurkunde 1798/10 Aug 1802, Büttnermeister (barrel maker), Nuernberg 
       (Ref B14/1) 
       Quatierlisten 1798 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Stadarchiv Nuernberg 5 Dec 1995, Karl Dickert 1 Aug 1997) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z201 MARIA BARBARA EISENBEIS 
       Hauskaufurkunde 30 Aug 1802 and 32 Jul 1808, Nuernberg, Germany 
       (Ref B14/28) 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Stadarchiv Nuernberg 5 Dec 1995, Karl Dickert 1 Aug 1997) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z202 ? EISENBEIS 
       1801 on the Neubürgerbüchern (on Quatierlisten) 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Stadarchiv Nuernberg 5 Dec 1995, Karl Dickert 1 Aug 1997) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z203 ? EISENBEIS 
       1769 ein Wirtskellen (on Quatierlisten) 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Stadarchiv Nuernberg 5 Dec 1995, Karl Dickert 1 Aug 1997) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z204 ? EISENBEIS 
       1798 ein Weinwirt (on Quatierlisten) 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Stadarchiv Nuernberg 5 Dec 1995, Karl Dickert 1 Aug 1997) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z205 JOHN A. EISENBEIß 
       Still alive when wife died. 
       Possibly a doctor. 
       oo Lucile Walton ? 
          * 2 Jul 1918, Compton, California 
          + 28 Mar 1997, Phoenix, Arizona 
          Graduate of the University of Southern California 
       Moved to Phoenix in 1947. 
       Have a grandson named J.A.W. EISENBEIß living in Phoenix. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z206 CHHRISTINA EISENBEIS 
       * circa 1831 
       Lived in Gruental, Freudenstadt 
       Applied to emmigrated to France in Apr 1853 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Wuerttemberg Emigration Index Volume 3, 569272) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z207 JAKOB EISENBEIS 
       * circa 1823 
       oo W. ? 
       Lived in Gruental, Freudenstadt 
       Applied to emmigrated to France in Apr 1853 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Wuerttemberg Emigration Index Volume 3, 569272) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z208 MICHAEL EISENBEIS 
       Lived in Wittlensweiler, Freudenstadt 
       Applied to emmigrated to North America in May 1857 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis, Wuerttemberg Emigration Index Volume 3, 577776) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z209 KARL EISENBEIS 
       + 1871, Neunkirchen 
       Bäcker 
       Karl Eisenbeis aus der Talstrasse kämpfte von 1810-1814 in einem 
        Jägerregiment, erhielt Hieb und Stichwunden in Arme und beine. Er machte 
        den Zug Napoleons nach Russland mit, und erlebte die Schreckenslage in 
        Moskau und an der Beresina, in der beinahe sein Grab gefunden hätte, wenn 
        nicht rettende Hände ihn in letzter Minute aus den eisigen Fluten gezogen 



        hätten; Er starb 1871 als Bäcker in Neunkirchen. 
 
       Karl Eisenbeis, who lived on Tal Street, fought from 1810-1814 in a rifle  
        regiment, received  gashes and stab wounds in the arms and legs.  He  
        participated in Napoleons campaign in Russia, and experienced the terrible  
        situation in Moscow and on the Beresina, in which he almost found his grave, 
        had not saving hands pulled him from the icy waters at the last minute.  He 
        died in 1871 as a baker in Neunkirchen. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z210 PHILLIP EISENBEIS 
       oo Katherine Fluas 
> z210.1 CATHARINE EISENBEIS => 
         * 29 Aug 1834, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z210.1 CATHARINE EISENBEIS 
         * 29 Aug 1834, Germany 
         + 14 Nov 1917, Oakland, Pennsylvania 
         Interred 17 Nov 1917, Oakland Cemetary (cemetary was later moved to Mt 
          Royal in Shaler) 
         oo Jacob Doelber 
            * 1829 
            + 1898, Oakland, Pennsylvania 
         Were members of First Evangelical Lutheran Church of Pittsburgh 
         Lived on Dinwiddie Streen (now demolished by urban renewal) in Oakland, a 
          neighborhood of Pittsburgh now called “Hill District” 
> z210.1.1 JACOB JR. DOELBER 
           * 1863, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
           + 1946, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
           Was a Cooper 
           oo Elizabeth Schermann 
              + 1900, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
              d/o Henry William Schermann & Caroline Aufderheidi 
> z210.1.2 ? DOELBER 
> z210.1.3 ? DOELBER 
> z210.1.4 ? DOELBER 
> z210.1.5 ? DOELBER 
> z210.1.6 ? DOELBER 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z211 PATRICIA EISENBEIS 
       * circa 1956 
       + circa 26 Feb 1993, Palm Desert 
       Vice President, First Exchange Corp. 
       oo Don Chilton 
          * circa 1948 
          + circa 26 Feb 1993, Palm Desert 
          Chairman of the Board, First Exchange Corp (a group of five banks) 
          Lived in or near St Louis, Missouri 
       Both were indicted on 53 felony counts for bank fraud in Missouri.  They 
        were found dead in a Palm Desert Country Club rental prior to being 
        arrested.  On the day of their death, their attorney received a package 
        describing a carefully arranged murder-suicide pact. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z212 EDWARD EISENBEIS 
       * 2 Dec 1837 
       + 5 Dec 1892 
       Lived in West Chester, Pennsylvania 
       Fought in Civil War 97th Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry 
       Mustered 22 Aug 1861 for three years, out 22 Aug 1864 
       Regt clerk most of term. 
       Was a musician 
       He filed for a pension in 1880 
       oo Laura J. ? 
          She filed for a pension in 1888 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z213 FERDINAND EISENBEIS 



       Fought in Civil War under A81 Ohio Infantry 
       He filed for a pension in 1889 
       oo Mary ? 
          She filed for a pension in 1933 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z214 JOHN EISENBISE 
       * 21 Jan 1783 
       + 19 Nov 1849, Reading, Pennsylvania 
       oo Sophia Keen 
          * 2 Dec 1787 
          + 16 Feb 1851 
> z214.1 PETER EISENBISE => 
         * 5 Oct 1803, Reading, Pennsylvania 
> z214.2 MATTHIAS EISENBISE => 
         * 18 Feb 1810 
> z214.3 JEREMIAH EISENBISE => 
         * 23 Oct 1811 
> z214.4 HENRY E. EISENBISE 
         * 31 Mar 1817 
         + 16 Jun 1904 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z214.1 PETER EISENBISE 
         * 5 Oct 1803, Reading, Pennsylvania 
         + 27 Dec 1855 
         Was a hatter and brick manufacturer 
         oo Susanna (Susan) Schmeck 
            * 9 Aug 1807 
            + 24 Aug 1881 
> z214.1.1 WILLIAM EISENBISE 
> z214.1.2 JAMES K. EISENBISE 
> z214.1.3 ANN BARBARA EISENBISE 
           oo George Saylor 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z214.2 MATTHIAS EISENBISE 
         * 18 Feb 1810 
         + 14 Jun 1896 
> z214.2.1 MARY EISENBISE 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z214.3 JEREMIAH EISENBISE 
         * 23 Oct 1811 
         + 28 Apr 1897 
         oo Elizabeth Strubing 
            * 1815 
            + 21 Feb 1873 
> z214.3.1 FRANCIS (FRANK) EISENBISE 
           * 2 Dec 1837 
           + 5 Dec 1892 
           Fought in Civil War under C&I 32 Pennsylvania Infantry 
           He filed for a pension in 1889 
           oo Valeria Giges, 1864 
           oo2 Sarah (Sallie) ?, 1880 
              She filed for a pension in 1895 
              A contested widow, Valeria, also filed for a pension in 1895 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z215 GEORGE A. EISENBEIS 
       Fought in Civil War under I 196 Pennsylvania Infantry 
       He filed for a pension in 1894 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z217 HENRY EISENBEIS 
       Fought in Civil War under B. Knapp Bttln 
       He filed for a pension in 1908 
       oo Amelia ? 
          She filed for a pension in 1910 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z218 HENRY C. EISENBEISE 



       Fought in Civil War under A 25 Pennsylvania Infantry 
       He filed for a pension in 1890 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z219 ELIAS W. EISENBISE 
       Fought in Civil War under E 25 Pennsylvania Infantry 
       He filed for a pension in 1890 
       oo Jennie ? 
          She filed for a pension in 1929 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z220 JAMES R. EISENBISE 
       Fought in Civil War under I 196 & D 213 Pennsylvania Infantry 
       He filed for a pension in 1890 
       oo Elizabeth ? 
          She filed for a pension in 1912 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z221 JOHN B. EISENBISE 
       Fought in Civil War under K3 Pennsylvania H.A. 
       oo Elizabeth ? 
          She filed for a pension in 1863 
          Grandmother A. Aman filed for a pension in 1868 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z223 PETER W. EISENBISE 
       Fought in Civil War under A 140 Illinois Infantry 
       He filed for a pension in 1890 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z224 SAMUEL S. EISENBISE 
       Fought in Civil War under A36, I7, A46, C78 Pennsylvania Infantry 
       He filed for a pension in 1880 
       oo Elizabeth ? 
          She filed for a pension in 1901 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z225 THOMAS S. EISENBISE 
       Fought in Civil War under Uns’d 22 US Infantry 
       He filed for a pension in 1899 
       Mother Maggie filed for a pension in 1902 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z226 ROBERT M. EISENBEIS 
       + 24 May 1864, died of wounds 
       Morocco finisher, West Chester, Pennsylvania 
       Mustered 23 Sep 1862.  Wounded in action at Green Plains, Burmuda Hundred 
        Landing, Virginia 20 May 1864. 
       Fought in Civil War under B 167 Pennsylvania US Infantry 
       He filed for a pension in 1896 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z228 ELIZABETH EIZENBICE 
       * circa 1807 
       oo Henry Blough, 27 Feb 1848, Elkhart County, Indiana. 
> z228.1 NOAH BLOUGH => 
         * circa 1806 
(Source; Ivan Jackson Icenbice from Elkhart, Indiana 1860 census) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z228.1 NOAH BLOUGH 
         * circa 15 Apr 1850, Mt Carroll, Illinois 
         oo Mary Sheller 
> z228.1.1 MAUDE ARLINGTON BLOUGH 
           * 18 Sep 
           Unmarried 
> z228.1.2 HOWARD BLISS BLOUGH 
           19 Dec, Youngstown, New York 
           oo Eva Patton 
> z228.1.3 MABEL CLAIRE BLOUGH  
           * 20 Jul 1881, Youngstown, New York 
           oo Earl Goshorn 
> z228.1.4 ADALINE MAY BLOUGH 
           * 7 Mar 1883 



           Unmarried 
> z228.1.5 HENRY WALTER BLOUGH 
           * 24 Dec 1888 
           oo Maud Pratt, Benton, Illinois ? 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z229 CHRISTIAN ISENBICE 
       * circa 1800, Germany 
       + circa Mar 1857 
       Christian’s will was probated on 23 Mar 1857, naming his wife as heir. 
       oo Catherine ? 
          * circa 1805, Pennsylvania 
          + circa Sep 1866 
          Remarried Adam Simmons. 
          Wrote a will on 10 Jun 1861, with a codicil written in Miama County, 
           Ohio dated 21 Jul 1866.  The will was recorded on 21 Seo 1866.  Abstracts 
           do not cite any male heirs. 
> z229.1 WILLIAM WILKILM ISENBICE 
         * circa 1841, Pennsylvania 
(Source; Ivan Jackson Icenbice from Elkhart, Indiana 1850 census) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z230 PETER ISENBICE 
       * circa 1805, Germany 
       oo2 Julia Rutan, 6 Feb 1848 
           * circa 1820 
> z230.1 GEORGE ISENBICE 
         * circa 1827 
> z230.2 FREDERICK ISENBICE 
         * circa 1832 
> z230.3 CATHERINE ISENBICE 
         * circa 1834 
> z230.4 MARY ISENBICE 
         * circa 1835 
> z230.5 REBECCA ISENBICE 
         * circa 1840 
> z230.6 SAMUEL ISENBICE 
         * circa 1841 
> z230.7 PETER ISENBICE 
         * circa 1843 
> z230.8 JOHN ISENBICE 
         * circa 1844 
> z230.9 WILLIAM ISENBICE 
         * circa 1849 
(Source; Ivan Jackson Icenbice from Elkhart, Indiana 1850 census) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z231 EDUARD EISENBEIS 
> z231.1 EDMUND EISENBEIS => 
(Source; Peter Schoppert, peter.schoppert@a-city.de) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z231.1 EDMUND EISENBEIS 
         oo Ekaterina Schoppert 
             * 1902, Beschui-Eli, Crimea 
> z231.1.1 ALFRED EISENBEIS 
> z231.1.2 ELSA EISENBEIS 
(Source; Peter Schoppert, peter.schoppert@a-city.de) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z232 MATILDE EISENBEIS 
       oo Leonhard Schoppert 
          * 1895 
          Uncle of Ekaterina Schoppert (z231.1) 
> z232.1 ERNA SCHOPPERT 
         * 26 Jan 1922, Beschui-Eli, Crimea 
> z232.2 IRMA (IRA) (IRENE) SCHOPPERT => 
         * 7 Mar 1924 
> z232.3 GELENA SCHOPPERT => 
         * 12 Jul 1926 



(Source; Peter Schoppert, peter.schoppert@a-city.de) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z232.2 IRA (IRENE) SCHOPPERT 
         * 7 Mar 1924 
         oo Georg Daitche 
            s/o Anton Daitche 
> z232.2.1 VALENTIN DAITCHE 
           * 1963 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z232.3 GELENA SCHOPPERT 
         * 12 Jul 1926 
         oo Adam Paul 
            s/o Adam Paul 
> z232.3.1 IRMA PAUL 
           * 1954 
> z232.3.2 ELENA PAUL 
           * 1956 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z233 ELIZABETH EISENBIES 
(Source; John Eisenbies, Passenger and Immigration List, NY 1820-1850) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z234 BAPTIST EISENBIES 
(Source; John Eisenbies, Passenger and Immigration List, NY 1820-1850) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z235 PHILIPPINES EISENBIES 
(Source; John Eisenbies, Passenger and Immigration List, NY 1820-1850) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z236 LOUIS EISENBIES 
(Source; John Eisenbies, Census Index; Delaware, DC, MD, PN, Virginia, West Virginia 
 1900) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z237 GEORGE EISENBIES 
(Source; John Eisenbies, Census Index; Delaware, DC, MD, PN, Virginia, West Virginia 
 1900) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z238 PETER EISENBIES 
(Source; John Eisenbies, Census Index; US Selected Counties 1830, PA) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z239 JOSEPHINE EISENBIES 
       oo Joseph Walsh 
       Had several children 
(Source; John Eisenbies) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z240 MOSHEM S. EISENBIES 
(Source; John Eisenbies, Census Index; Western PA, 1870) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z241 HEINRICH JOSEF EISENBEIS 
       * 13 Mar 1831, Gieszen, Germany 
       + 23 May 1917, Bad Ems, Germany 
       Gärtner 
       oo Elisabeth Margarethe Weppelmann, 22 Apr 1867 
          * 1 Mar 1842, Bad Ems, Germany 
          + 8 Feb 1901, Bad Ems, Germany 
          d/o Josef Weppelmann 
> z241.1 JOSEF KARL HEINRICH EISENBEIS => 
         * 28 Jan 1868, Bad Ems, Germany 
> z241.2 HERMANN EISENBEIS => 
         * 1870, Bad Ems, Germany 
> z241.3 ANNA MARIA PAULINE EISENBEIS => 
         * 10 May 1876, Bad Ems, Germany 
(Source; Weppelmann, Germany) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z241.1 JOSEF KARL HEINRICH EISENBEIS 
         * 28 Jan 1868, Bad Ems, Germany 
         + 21 May 1906 



         Gärtner 
         oo Katharina Villmer, 10 Apr 1896 
            * 14 Dec 1864, Limburg/Lahn, Germany 
            + 3 Oct 1941, Bad Ems, Germany 
> z241.1.1 ELISABETH KATHARINA EISENBEIS 
           * 16 Apr 1897, Bad Ems, Germany 
           + 13 Feb 1970, Bad Ems, Germany 
> z241.1.2 HEINRICH WILHELM EISENBEIS 
           * 14 Dec 1898 
           + 24 Feb 1989 
> z241.1.3 MARGARETHE EISENBEIS 
           * 9 Oct 1901, Bad Ems, Germany 
           + 2 Nov 1993, Bad Ems, Germany 
           Postbeamtin (Post Office Official) 
> z241.1.4 ADELHEID EISENBEIS 
           * 9 Nov 1902, Bad Ems, Germany 
           + 18 Mar 1993, Bad Ems, Germany 
           Postbeamtin (Post Office Official) 
(Source; Weppelmann, Germany) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z241.2 HERMANN EISENBEIS 
         * 1870, Bad Ems, Germany 
         oo Elisabeth Lefebre 
> z241.2.1 JOSEF EISENBEIS 
(Source; Weppelmann, Germany) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z241.3 ANNA MARIA PAULINE EISENBEIS 
         * 10 May 1876, Bad Ems, Germany 
         + 15 Feb 1910, Bad Ems, Germany 
         oo Eduard Wilhelm Bay, 12 Apr 1898 
            * 15 Jun 1870, St. Goarshausen 
            + 1 Dec 1952, Bad Ems, Germany 
> z241.3.1 KURT EDUARD BAY 
         * 7 Dec 1899 
         + 1945 
(Source; Weppelmann, Germany) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z242 BILL EICENBICE 
       * circa 1866 or cirac 1873 
       Lived in Connaughtown, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
       Was related to Raynelle’s GGG Grandmother who was either an Anderson or  
        Williams and was born in Scottdale, Fayette County, Pennsylvania 
(Source; Raynelle tirae@mindspring.com) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z243 ROLF EISENBEIß 
       * 18 Feb 1929, Oßla at Wurzbach / Thuringia 
       Lives in Gera, Germany 
       oo Ursula Rahn 
          * 19 Sep 1926 
          + 27 Mar 1998 
> z243.1 LUTZ EISENBEIß => 
         * 11 May 1955, Jena / Thuringia 
> z243.2 HEIKE EISENBEIß 
         * 22 Feb 1959 
         oo ? Pfeiffer 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z243.1 LUTZ EISENBEIß 
         * 11 May 1955, Jena / Thuringia 
         Lives in Gera, Germany 
         Has found info on Eisenbeiß’es born in the 1500’s and 1600’s. 
         oo Cornelia Koch, 6 Dec 2001 
            * 26 Feb 1957, Gera / Thuringia 
> z243.1.1 THOMAS EISENBEIß 
           * 31 Jan 1979 
(Source; Lutz EISENBEIß Lutz.Eisenbeis@t-online.de) 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z244 genealogy section moved to i: 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z245 HENRY EISENBIES 
       Lived at 99 Portland Av, Louisville, Kentucky in 1865 
       Laboror 
(Source; Delores Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z246 LOUIS EISENBIES 
       Lived at 99 Portland Av, Louisville, Kentucky in 1865 
       Bricklayer 
(Source; Delores Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z247 FREDERIC R. EISENBICE 
       * 1883 
       + 8 Mar 1923, Elkhart, Indiana 
 (Source; Vicki Weaver) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z248 CATHERINE ISENBISE 
       * 1824 
       + 1903, Elkhart, Indiana 
       oo William A Shaffer 
          * 1826 
          + 19??, Elkhart, Indiana 
 (Source; Vicki Weaver) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z249 ANDREAS EISENBEIS 
       On a 1701 name list. 
       On a Mittelheim tax role in 1702.  Indicates there were two adults in the 
        family, no children, and that they owned a cow. 
 (Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z250 NICLAS EYSENBEYS 
       Perhaps z178 or father of z178. 
       Verzeichnis der Dedienten and Unterhanen im Rheingauw im Jahre 1665, 
        Mittelheim 
       Listed in a index/table of servants and subordinates in the Rhine region 
        in the year 1665, Mittelheim (near Rüdesheim on the Rhine River). 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z251 JOHANN GEORG EISENBEIß 
       * 1818, Russia 
       + circa 1884 
       oo Anna Maria Strobel 
          * 1827, Russia 
          + 1895 
(Source; Unknown) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z253 RALPH LUKE EISENBISE 
       oo Margaret (Maggie) DeOcampo, 23 May 1972 
          * 18 Apr 1952 
          + 21 Sep 2006 
          Graduated from Sonoma State University.  Graduated from U of California 
           Berkeley in 1978 with a Masters in Social Work (MSW).  Received her  
           Masters in Public Health (MPH) in 1984. 
          Was a UC Berkeley recruiter / counselor in Native American Studies and a 
           Professor at San Francisco University in Social Welfare.  Was also a 
           Social Worker in the Intertribal Friendship House in Oakland, California 
           And a Foster Care Social Worker for Indigenous Nations Child and Family 
           Agency. 
          Lived in the Vallejo, California area.   
          Enjoyed outdoor sports.  Participated in The Longest Walk in 1978, the 
           500 mile spritual run, the 24 hour run, the Sacred Shellmound Peace  
           Walk, the Sunrise Ceremony on Alcatraz, and volunteered with the Vallejo  
           Intertribal Council and the Sacred Sites Protection Rights of Indigenous 



           Tribes (SSPRIT). 
          Enjoyed traveling, gambling, walking, hiking, jet skiing, snowmobiling,  
           soap operas, shopping, and eating out. 
          Has a niece named Kim DeOcampo 
> z253.1 MELISSA APRIL EISENBISE 
> z253.2 SISKANA (NON) HIEMA EISENBISE 
(Source; Internet) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z254 GERHARD EISENBEIS 
       * 9 Oct 1943 
       Professor at Johannes Gutenberg Universität Mainz, Institut für Zoologie 
(Source; Email) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z255 ADOLPH EISENBEIß 
       * 21 Aug 1931 
       + 4 Oct 1866, Washington, DC 
       Lived in Stuttgart, Germany 
       Known as a business man on the Avenue 
       oo Rosa Marie ?, Philadelphia 
          * 1 Apr 1837, Bern, Switzerland 
          + 31 Mar 1909, Washington, DC 
          Moved to the US, Pennsylvania, circa 1853  
          Conducted a restaurant. 
          Was active with Concordia German Lutheran Church, Ladies' Aid Association 
           of German Orphan Asylum. 
          Took a lively interest in anything pertaining to Switzerland. 
       Moved to Washington DC in 1861 
> z255.1 HARRY J. EISENBEIß => 
         * 6 Dec 1856, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
> z255.2 BERTHA I. R. EISENBEIß => 
         * 12 Mar 1861 
> z255.3 EMMA EISENBEIß  
         * 27 May 1864 
         + 19 Dec 1892 
         oo Charles E. Engels 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z255.1 HARRY J. EISENBEIß 
         * 6 Dec 1856, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
         + 30 Jun 1925 
         Owned Harry J. EISENBEIß Saloon, 1416 E St, N.W. Washington, DC 
         Owned a restaurant at 900 Four-and-a-half Street Southwest 
         oo Julia M. Erb 
            * 4 Jul 1863, Columbia, South Carolina 
            + 21 Mar 1930 
         Moved to Washington, DC in 1866 
> z255.1.1 HARRY ERB EISENBEIß => 
           * 13 Sep 1896, Washington, DC 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z255.1.1 HARRY ERB EISENBEIß 
           * 13 Sep 1896, Washington, DC 
           + 14 Nov 1961, Norfolk, Virginia 
           oo Helen Madeline Curran 
              * 22 Jan 1904 
              + 13 Sep 1973 
> z255.1.1.1 HARRY CURRAN EISENBEIS 
             * 4 Dec 1924, Montgomery County, Maryland 
             + 16 Aug 2003, Arlington, Virginia 
> z255.1.1.2 ROBERT CURRAN EISENBEIS 
             * circa 1928 
             + 29 Sep 1940, Norfolk, Virginia 
> z255.1.1.3 WILLIAM (BILL) CURRAN EISENBEIS 
             * 8 Feb 1942 
             Lives in Norfolk, Virginia. 
             Collected newspaper articles and obituaries. 
             Ancestors include four brothers who were stone masons that came from 



              Frankfort, Germany and Berne, Switzerland around 1840 to 1850 to help 
              build the capital building in Columbia, South Carolina.  There were 
              interred on Sullivan’s Island off of the South Carolina coast during 
              the Civil War and later migrated to Washington, DC to help build 
              government buildings in that city.   
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z255.2 BERTHA I. R. EISENBEIß  
         * 12 Mar 1861 
         + 10 Mar 1911 
         Per obituary (hand written date of 10 Mar 1911, her name is listed as  
          Bertha J. R. Sullivan, and she was a half sister of Harry J. EISENBEIß. 
          It is assumed her daughter, Bertha, was born with the name Sullivan. 
         Per a second obituary, she inherited $14,000 from the estate of her mother 
          Rosa EISENBEIß who conducted a restaurant on Pennsylvania Av near 11th 
          street for many years.  She has two half sisters Mrs. Charles E. Engles, 
          and Mrs. H. J. Eisenbeis of 900 4 1/2 Street Southwest. 
         oo Daniel J. Sullivan 
            Died prior to 1861 
> z255.2.1 BERTHA SULLIVAN  
           oo Oscar Walters 
 (Source; William C. EISENBEIß, WEisen4740@aol.com, obituaries) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z256 DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
       Lived in Cleveland, Ohio in 1894. 
       oo ? Wirk 
(Source; Heinz Kühlwein, Anzeigenblatt Newstadt/Aisch/Mittelfranken 61/1894) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z257 EVA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
       Lived in Berea, Ohio in 1894. 
       oo ? Schürlein 
(Source; Heinz Kühlwein, Anzeigenblatt Newstadt/Aisch/Mittelfranken 61/1894) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z258 JOHANN WOLFGAN EISENBEIß 
       Lived in Oberrossbach. 
       Arrived in New York on 8 Nov 1861 from Bremen. 
 (Source; Heinz Kühlwein, Anzeigenblatt Newstadt/Aisch/Mittelfranken 209/1861) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z260 REGINA BARBARA EISENBEIß 
       Servant from Pulvermühle.  Went to Frankenmuth in 1854. 
(Source; Heinz Kühlwein, Neustädter Wochenblatt 43/1853.) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z261 PHILIP EISENBEIS 
       oo Elizabeth Ammon        
> z261.1 LOUIS EISENBEIS 
         * 28 Jan 1825 
         Published book “The Amen Corner and Other Poems” in 1897 
         oo Elizabeth Fell, 2 May 1878, West Chester, Pennsylvania 
(Source; Henri Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z263 ALBINA EISENBEIS 
       * 22 May 1909 
       + 27 Nov 1928, McIntosh County, North Dakota 
 (Source; Google Alert) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z264 move to z334 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z265 WILLIAM S. EISENBISE 
       oo Helen S. ? 
> z265.1 GERALD W. EISENBISE => 
         * 10 Aug 1928, Reading, Pennsylvania 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z265.1 GERALD W. EISENBISE 
         * 10 Aug 1928, Reading, Pennsylvania 
         + 25 Mar 2012, Gilbert, Arizona 
         Graduate of LaSalle College in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 



         Served in Army in Japan and Korea 
         Retired Accountant, Philco-Ford & Ketema 
         oo Marcie S. ?, circa 1949 
> z265.1.1 GREG ALAN EISENBISE => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z265.1.1 GREG ALAN EISENBISE 
           oo Nancy ? 
z265.1.1.1 DAVID EISENBISE 
(Source; Google Alert) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z266 EMIL EISENBEIß 
       * Feb 1884 
       + 1961 
       Founder of Eisenbeiss GmbH (industrial gear company) located in Enns, Austria 
(Source; Dennis Eisenbeis) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z267 MORITZ EISENBEIS 
       * Lahr, Baden, Germany 
       Living in Kuhbach, Lahr,Schwarzwald, Germany 
       Catholic 
       oo Magdalena Buchholz 
> z267.1 BARBARA EISENBEIS => 
         * 1770, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> z267.2 JUSTINA EISENBEIS => 
         * 31 May 1771, Seelbach-Kreuth, Schwarzwald, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z267.1 BARBARA EISENBEIS 
         * 1770, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany  
         + 7 Feb 1847, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
         oo Josef Klausmann 
            * Elzach, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
            + circa 1800, Germany 
            s/o Christian Klausmann, Elzach, Emmendingen, Baden, Germany 
         oo2 Johannes Kranzfelder, 21 Jan 1805, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             a Widower 
             Ziegler = Brickmaker  
> z267.1.1 JOSEF KLAUSMANN 
           * 16 Nov 1796, Germany 
           + 26 May 1797, Germany 
> z267.1.2 BARBARA KRANZFELDER => 
           * 1807, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> z267.1.3 FERDINAND KRANZFELDER 
           * 22 Mar 1809, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 22 Mar 1809, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> z267.1.4 THERESIA KRANZFELDER 
           * 04 Apr 1810, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z267.1.2 BARBARA KRANZFELDER 
           * 1807, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           + 17 Sep 1842, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
           oo Johann Baptist Jll, 16 Feb 1836, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              * 23 Jun 1801, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              + 17 Dec 1850, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
              Küblermeister = Master Cooper 
              s/o Franz Egidius Jll & Katharina Eberle 
> z267.1.2.1 ROMAN KRANZFELDER 
             * 7 Aug 1826, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 5 Nov 1826, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> z267.1.2.2 ? KRANZFELDER 
             * 6 Jul 1828, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 6 Jul 1828, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> z267.1.2.3 VIKTOR KRANZFELDER 
             * 6 Sep 1830, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 27 Oct 1830, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 



> z267.1.2.4 FRANZISKA KRANZFELDER 
             * 10 Oct 1832, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 7 Jan 1836, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> z267.1.2.5 AUGUST KRANZFELDER 
             * 13 Aug 1835, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 14 Mar 1859, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> z267.1.2.6 FERDINAND JLL 
             * 7 Oct 1836, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> z267.1.2.7 PAULINE JLL 
             * 27 Jun 1840, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
> z267.1.2.8 JOHANN BAPTIST JLL 
             * 5 Sep 1842, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
             + 16 Sep 1842, Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z267.2 JUSTINA EISENBEIS 
         * 31 May 1771, Seelbach-Kreuth,Schwarzwald,Germany 
         oo Johann Eisemann, Jan 1791, Seelbach-Kreuth, Schwarzwald, Germany 
            * 9 Jan 1770, Seelbach-Kreuth, Schwarzwald, Germany 
            s/o Johann Georg Eisenmann & Lutgardis Kempf 
> z267.2.1 EVA EISENMANN => 
           * 11 May 1813, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z267.2.1 EVA EISENMANN 
           * 11 May 1813, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
           oo Heinrich Himmelsbach, 12 May 1851, Parabutsch, Austria-Hungary 
              * 13 Nov 1808, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
              + 27 Aug 1881, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
              a Widower 
              s/o Josephus Himmelspach & Anna Maria Guth 
> z267.2.1.1 THERESIA HIMMELSPACH => 
             * 3 Oct 1852, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z267.2.1.1 THERESIA HIMMELSPACH 
             * 3 Oct 1852, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
             oo Simon Hornung, 16 May 1871, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
                * 05 Nov 1846, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
> z267.2.1.1.1 FRANZ HORNUNG 
               * 30 Jul 1875, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
> z267.2.1.1.2 KATHARINA HORNUNG 
               * 16 Mar 1880, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
               + 13 Aug 1952, Windsor, Essex, Ontario, Canada 
               oo Konrad Knebl, 05 Jun 1900, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
                  * 21 Sep 1877, Parabutsch, Batschka, Austria-Hungary 
(Sources; Haas, Jim & Carole, m:1.7.8.8.9-9.4 ... Ortssippenbuch (Kinship Book) of 
 Friesenheim, Lahr, Baden, Germany ... David Himmelsbach; Heiratsregister Parabuty 
 1826-1895 Roman Catholic Marriage OSB Parabutsch) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z268 JULIUS EISENBEIß 
       oo Susanna Schaefer 
> z268.1 PAULINA MATHILDE EMILE EISENBEIß => 
         oo John Garraway 
> z268.2 MILLIE (LILLIE) EISENBEIß  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z268.1 PAULINA MATHILDE EMILE EISENBEIß 
         She became a pharmacist  
         oo John Garraway 
            May have been a physician 
         Lived in Suffolk County (Boston), Massachusetts 
         Lived with her grandson, John Carlos Perez 
> z268.1.1 MARGARET GARAWAY => 
> z268.1.2 PAULINE GARAWAY 
           Was a singer and actress with the name Pauline Miller 
           oo ? 
           oo2 ? Carpenter 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# z268.1.1 MARGARET GARAWAY 
           oo Manuel Perez 
              s/o Carlos Perez & Laura Weidenbach ... Carlos was a native of Peru 
                   and studied engineering at NYC.  Laura was the daughter of  
                   famous painter Augustus Weidenbach. 
> z268.1.1.1 JOHN CARLOS PEREZ => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z268.1.1.1 JOHN CARLOS PEREZ 
             Was a Captain in the Army WWII 
             oo Martha Hazel Gist 
                Was from Prague, Oklahoma 
                Was a Lieutenant in the Army Nurse Corps WWII 
             Lived in Defiance, Ohio in the 1950's. 
> z268.1.1.1.1 JOHN MICHAEL PEREZ => 
> z268.1.1.1.2 CARLA JAMIE PEREZ 
               Opera singer, arts producer, teaches voice, runs collaborative 
                Arts production company in Pasadena, California. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z268.1.1.1.1 JOHN MICHAEL PEREZ 
               Physician 
               oo Leslie DeGroff 
                  Was married to ? Brown 
               oo2 Nancy Sanders 
               Live in Indianapolis, Indiana 
> z268.1.1.1.1-1 SCOTT MICHAEL PEREZ 
                 Architect 
> z268.1.1.1.1-2 JENNIVER PEREZ 
                 Accountant 
                 oo ? Wicks 
> z268.1.1.1.1-3 NANCY SANDERS 
                 Adopted ... mother was Nancy Sanders 
(Source; Carla Jamie Perez singsforsupper@gmail.com) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z271 HEINZ EYSENPEIS 
       1556, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z272 CIRIAX EISENBEIS 
       1592, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z273 HANS EYSSENPEIß 
       1592, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z274 HANS EYSSENPEIß 
       1595/1596, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z275 HANS EYSSENPEIß 
       1596/1597, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z276 HANS EYSSENPEIß 
       1599/1600, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z277 HANS EYSSENPEIß 
       1600/1601, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z278 HANS EYSSENPEIß 
       1605, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



# z279 HANS EISENBEIß 
       1622, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z280 ANNA EISENBEIß 
       oo Hans Scherf, 1636, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z281 EVA EISENBEIß 
       oo Matthes Hertel, 1639, Eliasbrunn 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Eliasbrunn, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z282 HANS EISSENPEIS 
       Erhalten 1541 gemeinsam einen herrschafte Lehnbrief (or Lehrbrief) [1541, 
        Received control of a jointly held feudal tenure document] 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z283 CLEMEN EISSENPEIS 
       Erhalten 1541 gemeinsam einen herrschafte Lehnbrief (or Lehrbrief) [1541, 
        Received control of a jointly held feudal tenure document] 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z284 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
       Taufpatin Eliasbrunn 01.06.1668 [01 Jun 1668, Godmother in Eliasbrunn] 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z285 HEINZ EISENSPEISS 
       Bauer in Oberlemnitz 
       2 Oct 1449, Schuldit 1543 der Kapelle Heinersdorf 6gr. als junges H.E ?? 
        3gr. als H.E. [2 Oct 1499, debt in 1543 for chapel (or band) in Heinersdorf 
        6gr. for the young H. Eisenspeiss?, 3gr for H. Eisenspeiss?]. 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z286 HANSS EISENPEISS 
       Einwohner in Oberlemnitz, 1543 
       Schuldit 1543 der Kapelle Heinersdorf 3gr. oder als des junges H.E. 6gr [Debt 
       in 1543 for chapel (or band) in Heinersdorf 3gr. Or for the young H. 
       Eisenpeiss? 6gr.]. 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z287 HANS EISSENBEIS 
       Einwohner in Oberlemnitz, 1592 
       Zahlen 1592 Geld+Hafer als Landsteuer Amt Lobenstein [Paid land tax  
        using money and oats in the public office in Lobenstein] 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z288 NIKOL EISSENBEIS 
       Einwohner in Oberlemnitz, 1592 
       Zahlen 1592 Geld+Hafer als Landsteuer Amt Lobenstein [Paid land tax  
        using money and oats in the public office in Lobenstein] 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z289 JOST EISSENBEIS 
       Einwohner in Oberlemnitz, 1592 
       Zahlen 1592 Geld+Hafer als Landsteuer Amt Lobenstein [Paid land tax  
        using money and oats in the public office in Lobenstein] 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z290 HANS EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner in Oberlemnitz, 1622-1645 
       Taufpate in Heinersdorf 30.07.1639 [Godfather in Heinersdorf, 30 Jul 1639). 
       Zahlt 1622 Landbethe für sein Vieh ins Amt Lobenstein 12.07.1622, 25.1.1645 
        (Paid in 1622 land taxes? for livestock at Lobenstein's tax office in 
        12 Jul 1622, 25 Jan 1645]. 
       oo Catharina ?, 1625 



          * 1606 in Oberlemnitz 
          + 26 Nov 1678 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z291 SIMON EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner and Bauer in Oberlemnitz, 10 October 1622. 
       Zahlt 1622 Landbethe für sein Vieh ins Amt Lobenstein [Paid in 1622 land 
        taxes? for livestock at Lobenstein's tax office]. 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z292 HANSS EISENBEIß 
       * 1 Dec 1625, Oberlemnitz 
       + 20 Nov 1711, Oberle14 
mnitz 
       oo Catharina ?, 1646 
          * middle of 1630 
          + beginning of 1713, Oberlemnitz 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z293 CATHARINA EISENBEIß 
       * Oberlemnitz 
       oo Georg Brückner, 16 Jun 1662, Ruppersdorf 
          Einwohner in Ruppersdorf 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z294 EVA EISENBEIß 
       * Oberlemnitz 
       + 1656 
       oo Adam Werner, 25 Nov 1645, Unterlemnitz 
          Einwohner Unterlemnitz 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z295 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
       Oberlemnitz as Paten, 1 Jun 1668. 
       Taufpatin in Eliasbrunn (01 Jun 1668, godmother in Eliasbrunn). 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z296 HANNSS EISENBEIß 
       D. jüngere Einwohner + Viermann + Kirchkoster - Vorstcher in Oberlemnitz 
       [Young resident + ?? + Church financial?? - ?? in Oberlemnitz] 
       oo Catharina Köhler, 11 Dec 1689, Oberlemnitz 
          * Oberlemnitz 
          + circa 1692 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z297 ANNA ELISABETHA EISENBEIß 
       * 15 Apr 1692, Oberlemnitz 
       + 21 Apr 1767, Ruppersdorf 
       oo Johann Heinrich Locker, 26 Nov 1715, Ruppersdorf 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Oberlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z298 NIKOL EISSENBEIß 
       Einv. + Bauer (zahlt für Vieh Landbethe an das Amt Lobenstein) (1592) 
       [Resident and farmer (paid for livestock land taxes? at Lobenstein's tax 
        office) (1592)]. 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß ... Recorded in Thuringie/Lobenstein/Friesau, zip 07368) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z299 HANNSS EYSENBEIß 
       Einwohner 1620 
       Untertam des Balthasar Friedrich von Machwitz auf Rittergut Hinter/Ober- 
        Kemptendorf, zuerst Walburgis (Asso) und Michaelis dorgl., muss 1/2 Tag 
        Schafscheren) [Subordinate of Balthasar von Machwits of chevalry Hinter and 
        Ober-Kemptendorf, first Walburgis, then Michaelis dorgl?, must for a half 
        day shear sheep.] 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringie/Lobenstein/Friesau, zip 07368) 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z300 HANS EYSENBEIß 
        Einv. + Besitzer einer halben Hofes in Friesau (cb. 22.04.1647 untertam  
         Des Georg Ernst von Machwitz auf Ebersdorf ober-Kemtendorf am  
         26.11.1652) [Resident and Owner of half a farm yard in Friesau (cb.? 22  
         Apr 1647 under the direction of Georg Ernst von Machwitz of Ebersdorf  
         ober-Kemtendorf on 26 Nov 1652)] 
        Taufpate in Schönbrunn am 17.02.1645, Unterlemnitz [Godfather in 
         Schönbrunn on 17 Feb 1645, Unterlemnitz]. 
         22 Apr 1647, of Georg Ernst von Machwitz from Ebersdorf inober- 
                                                           Kemptendorf 
        oo Margaretha ?, 18 Dec 1643 or 1648 
           Taufpatin in Unterlemnitz am 18.12.1648 [Godmother in Unterlemnitz on 
            18 Dec 1648]. 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringie/Lobenstein/Friesau, zip 07368) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z301 HANS EIYSENBEIß 
       Schullehrer in Friesau, 1699 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringie/Lobenstein/Friesau, zip 07368) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z302 JOHANN HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner 1761 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringie/Lobenstein/Friesau, zip 07368) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z303 HANS EISENBEIß 
       Mühlenknecht 1668 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Gahma, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z305 MATTHES EYSENBEIS 
       Ensähnt 1533 und 1547 in Bürgerbuch Leutenberg [Resident? 1533 and 1547 in 
        Leutenberg's register]. 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Gleima, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z306 HANS EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner und Bauer, 10 Oct 1622 [Resident and Farmer, 10 Oct 1622]. 
       Zahlt für sein Vieh Landbethe ins Amt Lobenstein [Paid for livestock land 
        taxes? in Lobenstein tax office]. 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Lichtenbrunn, zip 07366) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z307 KUNZ EISSENBEIß 
       Einwohner und Bauer, 1592 [Resident and Farmer, 1592] 
       Hat 1/2 Hof, zahlt für sein Vieh Landbethe am Amt Lobenstein [Had half of 
        farm yard, paid for his livestock land taxes? in the Lobenstein tax  
        office]. 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Rauschengesees, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z308 HANS EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner 1564 
       Zinsbauer des Kosters zum Heiligen Kreis Saalburg ?? vor 1564 zwischen 
        rütig des Hans Heinrich von Walzdorf [Tenant farmer of Kosters? to the 
        Holy circle Saalburg? Before 1564 between rütig? Of Hans Heinrich from 
        Walzdorf]. 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Röppisch, zip 07368) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z309 HANNS EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner 1755 
       ??hicksbesitzer in Röppish 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Röppisch, zip 07368) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z310 JOHANN HEINRICH EISENBEIß 
       * 29 Jan 1684, Ruppersdorf 
       + 15 Mar 1744, Ruppersdorf 
       Einv. + Meister + Bäcker [Resident, Master, Baker] 
       oo Maria Drechsel, 1 Nov 1712 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Ruppersdorf, zip 07356) 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z311 ANNA MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
       * 12 May 1733, Ruppersdorf 
       + 12 Dec 1758 
       oo John Nicol Bohn, 12 Dec 1758 
       It seems unusual that she died on the day of the marriage 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Ruppersdorf, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z312 HANS EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner 
       Zahlt für ihr Vieh Landbethe ins Amt Lobenstein [10 Oct 1622, paid 
        livestock land taxes? in Lobenstein tax office]. 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Thierbach, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z313 GEORG EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner 
       Taufpate in Heinersdorf 3.04.1639 [Godfather in Heinersdorf 3 Apr 1639] 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Thierbach, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z314 MARGARETHA EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner 4 Feb 1662 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Thierbach, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z315 ANDREAS EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner 23 Jun 1673 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Thierbach, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z316 HANSS NICOL EISENBEIß 
       oo Margaretha Müller, 23 Jun 1673 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Thierbach, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z317 HANSS EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner in Thierbach. 
       Taufpate in Heinersdorf 22.11.1657 (1657-1665) [Godfather in Heinersdorf,  
        22 Nov 1657 (1657-1665)]. 
       oo Catharina ?, 28 Nov 1665, in Ruppersdorf 
          She was previously married to Hans Michel 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Thierbach, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z318 ANNA EISENBEIß 
       oo ?, 4 May 1680, Thierbach with Hanss Wohlfarth 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Lobenstein/Thierbach, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z319 CLAUS (CLEMENS) EISENBEIß 
       Hofknecht 1611 
       oo Margaretha Hellfritzsch, 1611 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Schleiz/Göritz, zip 07297) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z320 ? EISSENBEIßER 
       Einwohner 1603 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Jena-Land/Hummelshain, zip 07768) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z321 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
       * 1578 
       + 1646 
       Schulmeister in Unterlemnitz 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Unterlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z322 GABRIEL EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner, 1647. 
       Taufpate in Unterlemnitz am 13.06.1656 [Godfather in Unterlemnitz on  
        13 Jun 1656] 
       oo Catharina ?, 23 Jan 1647 
          Taufpatin in Unterlmnitz am 23.01.1647 [Godmother in Unterlemnitz 
           23 Jan 1647]. 



(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Unterlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z323 EVA EISENBEIß 
       Einwohner, 15 Aug 1647 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Unterlemnitz, zip 07356) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z324 ANNA EISENBEIß 
       Haussgenossin in Zoppoten (zahlt Türkensteuer) (1592) [Fellow lodger in 
        Zoppoten (paid Turkish tax) (1592)] 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thurigen/Lobenstein/Zoppoten, zip 07368) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z325 CHRISTIAN WILHELM EISENBEIß 
       Kirchner and MädgenSchulmeister, 1762 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Thuringen/Auma, zip 07955) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z326 ? EISENBEIß 
       + 17 Apr 1644 
       oo ? 
          + 3 Jan 1649 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Lutheran Church in Ebersdorf, Lobenstein) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z327 JOHANN EISENBEIß 
       + 12 Apr 1656 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Lutheran Church in Ebersdorf, Lobenstein) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z328 DOROTHEA EISENBEIß 
       + 15 May 1656 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Lutheran Church in Ebersdorf, Lobenstein) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z329 GABRIEL EISENBEIß 
       + 17 Jan 1665 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Lutheran Church in Ebersdorf, Lobenstein) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z330 HANS GEORG EISENBEIß 
       * circa 1668 
       + 2 Apr 1702 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Lutheran Church in Ebersdorf, Lobenstein) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z331 EVA EISENBEIß 
       * 18 Aug 1647 
(Source; Lutz Eisenbeiß, Recorded in Lutheran Church in Ebersdorf, Lobenstein) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z332 PHILIPP EIßENBEIß 
       Mayor in Bayreuth, circa 1750 
       Oldest known ancestor in the male line 
> z332.1 ? EIßENBEIß => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z332.1 ? EIßENBEIß => 
> z332.1.1 ? EIßENBEIß  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z332.1.1 ? EIßENBEIß  
> z332.1.1.1 ? EIßENBEIß =>  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z332.1.1.1 ? EIßENBEIß  
> z332.1.1.1.1 ? EIßENBEIß => 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z332.1.1.1.1 ? EIßENBEIß 
> z332.1.1.1.1-1 SIEGFRIED KARL VIKTOR EIßENBEIß  
                 * 25 Jun 1917, Stuttgart, Germany 
(Source; Nadine Eisenbeiser Afflerbach, eherold.org/?emblem=wappen-eissenbeiss) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z333 JOHANNES EISENBEIß 
       Emigrated in 1804 from Ebingen, Balingen, Wuerttemberg to  
        Friedental, Krim (Crimea)          
(Source; Stumpp book) 



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z335 ELLIS EISENBEIS 
       * 1940 
       + 2000, Bismarck, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z336 LEONA EISENBEISZ 
       * 5 Jan 1937 
       + 15 Feb 1939, Martin, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z337 MARK ALAN EISENBEISZ 
       * 1964 
       + 1966, Martin, North Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z338 JOSEPH EISENBEIS 
       + 1991, Hosmer, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z339 ALBERT EISENBEISZ 
       * 9 Sep 1918 
       + 24 Nov 1918, Bowdle, South Dakota 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
# z340 EMIL EISENBEIS 
       * 13 Jan 1926, Eigenfeld, Bessarabia 
       oo Hulda ? 
       Was in a Romanian elementary school until he was 14. 
       Was forced to move to Germany in July 1940, with 90,000 Germans 
       Was drafted into the Germany in December 1944 
       Was captured in Belgium, then transferred to the US as a POW via Liverpool / 
        England.  Started in the Boston Harbor along with 3,000 POWs, then were  
        moved to Camp Perry in Cleveland, Ohio, where he worked in an army hospital 
        after two days of railroading.  Later they were moved to Camp Orion (Ohio)  
        and Camp Atterbury (Indianapolis) they were returned to Germany in Aug 1946.  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Genealogy End 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 


